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CALENDAR 2022 

•
More pictures of the lots on / Plus de photos des lots sur / Meer foto’s van de loten op www.arenbergauctions.com

•
Condition report demands untill 24h before the auction / Conditie rapport op aanvraag tot 24u voor de veiling /  

Condition report sur demande jusqu’à 24h avant la vente

•
Translation of descriptions on request / Traduction des notices sur demande / Vertaling der beschrijvingen op aanvraag

•
Collecting acquisitions during and after the sale, from Tuesday October 11th till Friday October 14th.

Enlèvement des lots après acquittement, pendant et après la vente, du mardi 11 octobre au vendredi 14 octobre.
Afhaling na betaling, tijdens en na de veiling, van dinsdag 11 oktober tot vrijdag 14 oktober. 

(*) With our new initiative “ARENBERG COLLECTABLES” we want to offer you periodically and 
exclusively “online only” via Drouot, a wide variety of books, prints, maps, posters, drawings and 
other curiosities which might inspire you in a historic, icononographic or artistic way in the creation 
and/or development of your collection.

We will not necessarily look for classic “highlights” which we rather would integrate in the printed 
catalogues of our traditional “live” sales, but we’ll offer you an attractive and intriguing selection of 
documents and witnesses of our cultural heritage often forgotten or unknown.

DECEMBER 9 & 10
Traditional “Live” sale at the auction house

DECEMBER 22 till JANUARY 8
ARENBERG COLLECTABLES (*) Special Christmas Edition

Online Only running 18 days exclusively via Drouot
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BiDDiNg optioNs At ARENBERg AuCtioNs 
Bidding before the auction
Give us your written bids when you visit, or send it by post or email (you can find the bidding form on the front page).
Use the online bidding option (lot by lot) via the catalogue on our website after (one-time) creation of your account.  
You can consult our two instruction videos on the website: “how to register” and “how to submit an order”.

Booking telephone lines
Request by phone or email or, lot by lot, via the catalogue on our website (see also our instruction video) at 6 pm at the latest on 
the eve of the auction.

Bidding during the auction if you’re not present in the room
• By phone
If your request is submitted correctly (see above), we will be happy to call you during the auction.
• In LIVE mode via a bidding platform of your choice
Via “Drouot Digital” or via “Invaluable”. 
Don’t forget to register in time because your application needs to be processed.

BiEDoptiEs Bij ARENBERg AuCtioNs

Bieden voorafgaandelijk aan de veiling
Per geschreven kooporder ons te bezorgen bij uw bezoek, via post of mail (het biedformulier vindt u op de rectozijde).
Online kooporder lot per lot ingevoerd via de catalogus op onze website na (eenmalige) aanmaak van uw account. U kan 
hiervoor onze twee instructiefilmpjes raadplegen op de website: “hoe registreren” en “hoe een kooporder indienen”.

Reservatie telefoonlijnen
Aan te vragen via telefoon of via mail of, lot per lot, via de catalogus op onze website (zie eveneens ons instructiefilmpje) en dit 
ten laatste om 18u op de vooravond van de veiling.

Bieden tijdens de veiling indien niet aanwezig in de zaal
• Per telefoon 
Indien uw aanvraag correct ingediend (zie hierboven), bellen wij u graag op tijdens de veiling.
• LIVE via een biedplatform naar keuze 
Via “Drouot Digital”of via “Invaluable”. 

Vergeet ook hier niet tijdig te registreren vermits uw aanvraag dient verwerkt te worden.

ENChéRiR ChEz ARENBERg AuCtioNs : pLusiEuRs possiBiLités

Enchères avant la vente
Remettez-nous un ordre d’achat écrit au moment de votre visite, envoyez-le nous par courrier ou par e-mail (vous trouverez le 
formulaire au recto).
Ordre d’achat en ligne lot par lot soumis via le catalogue sur notre site web après la création (unique) de votre compte. Vous 
pouvez consulter nos deux vidéos d’instruction sur le site web : «comment s’inscrire» et «comment soumettre un ordre d’achat».

Réservation de lignes téléphoniques
Demande par téléphone ou par e-mail ou, lot par lot, via le catalogue sur notre site web (voir aussi notre vidéo d’instruction) au 
plus tard à 18 heures la veille de la vente.

Enchères pendant la vente si non présent en salle
• Par téléphone
Si votre demande est soumise correctement (voir ci-dessus), nous serons heureux de vous appeler pendant la vente.
• En direct via une plateforme d’appel d’offres de votre choix via «Drouot Digital» ou via le site «Invaluable». 
N’oubliez pas de vous inscrire à temps car votre demande doit être traitée.
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06.10.2022 – 13:00 h / u

 Cartes à jouer 1 – 77 Speelkaarten
 Imagerie populaire & religieuse 78 – 94 Volks- & devotieprenten
 Autographes & manuscrits XIXe-XXe s. 95 – 156 Autografen & handschriften 19de-20ste eeuw
 Littératures XIXe-XXIe s. 157 – 243 Literatuur 19de-21ste eeuw
 Littérature néerlandaise XIXe-XXe s. 244 – 266 Nederlandstalige literatuur 19de-20ste eeuw
 Beaux-Arts XVIIe-XXe s. 267 – 317 Kunst 17de-20ste eeuw
 Belgicana XIXe-XXe s. 318 – 359 Belgicana 19de-20ste eeuw
 Éditions XIXe-XXe s. 360 – 431 19de-20ste-eeuwse drukken
 Books on books XVIIe-XXIe s. 432 – 464 Books on books 17de-21ste eeuw

07.10.2022 – 13:00 h / u

 Globe et instruments 465 – 500 Globe en instrumenten
 Cartographie & topographie 501 – 564 Cartografie & topografie
 Atlas & livres topographiques 565 – 621 Atlassen & topografische boeken
 Voyages XVIIe-XXe s. 622 – 647 Reizen 17de-20ste eeuw
 Archives 648 – 687 Archiefstukken
 Éditions XVIIIe s. 688 – 931 18de-eeuwse drukken

 
08.10.2022 – 13:00 h / u

 Manuscrits anciens 932 – 960 Oude manuscripten
 Incunabula 961 – 971 Incunabula
 Éditions XVIe s. 972 – 1074 16de-eeuwse drukken
 Éditions XVIIe s. 1075 – 1293 17de-eeuwse drukken
 Sciences & médecine XVIIe-XXe s. 1294 – 1400 Wetenschappen & geneeskunde 17de-20ste eeuw

 
•

80 / 90 lots per hour ~ 80 / 90 lots à l’heure ~ 80 / 90 loten per uur
Premium ~ Frais ~ Opgeld : 25% ( 27% via DrouotLive & Invaluable )

Conditions of sale / Verkoopsvoorwaarden / Conditions de vente : In fine



56 / Cartes à jouer

6  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  06.10.2022 56



Cartes à jouer / Speelkaarten

ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •   06.10.2022  •  7

la chapellerie The High Life, etc. Qqs jeux sur des thèmes particuliers dont le 
Cinquantenaire de la Belgique, la Première Guerre mondiale, les «National 
Leaders» en Inde, les vues de villes en Belgique, Hollande, Suisse et Allemagne. 
Avec une description introductive du collectionneur René Pède.

3 [Enseignes françaises & latines]
25 jeux de cartes. [C. 1860-1950].
La plupart gravés sur bois et rehaussés au pochoir ou chromolith. Montés sous 
coins photos sur 25 ff. de support. Dans une boîte couverte de tissu vert foncé 
(qqs traces d’usage).
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
1-19. 19 jeux à enseignes françaises, la plupart à 2 têtes, entre ± 4,5 x 3 et 
6,5 x 4,5 cm, coins arrondis, 52 cartes. Parmi ceux-ci, 17 avec 1 dos apparent, 7 
avec enveloppe ou étui cons. Publiés e.a. à Turnhout par Brepols et Mesmaekers, 
à Bruges par Daveluy et Geûens-Seaux, à Francfort par B. Dondorf. Jeux de 
patience pour la plupart, certains aux portraits anglais ou français ou sur divers 
thèmes. Citons e.a. : a. Jeu des capitales. Dos : motif floral en rose. VT avec nom 
du cartier. Les as ill. de vues de villes européennes. - b. Jeu des 4 continents. Dos : 
fontaine et oiseaux. Nom du fabricant sur les figures et les as, ill. de paysages 
des 4 continents. - c. Jeu «Baronesse». 52 cartes + 1 joker. Dos : 2 oiseaux 
sur branchage. VT avec nom du cartier (à peine lisible). AC avec cachet fiscal : 
«Speelkarten belasting». - d. Jeu au portrait historique suisse. Schaffhouse, 
Müller & Co. 52 cartes + 1 joker. Dos : croix suisse entourée d’edelweiss sur fond 
ocre et doré. Les as ill. de paysages suisses, les figures de personnages historiques 
ou en costumes traditionnels. - e. «Patience 185». S.l., Vereinigte Spielkarten-
Fabriken. Dos : 2 oiseaux et branches fleuries en bleu. VT avec nom du fabricant. 
AC avec cachet fiscal «Deutsches Reich N° 4». Les as ill. de vues de villes 
allemandes. - f. Jeu au portrait français. 32 cartes. Dos : publicité pour Bouillon 
Kub. - g. Jeu au portrait anglais. 52 cartes + 2 jokers. Dos : décor oriental en 
rouge. AP avec marque «Swan» et mention «Playing card. Made in China». - 20-
25. 6 jeux à enseignes latines, la plupart en pied, entre 4,5 x 3,3 et 5,5 x 4 cm, 
coins carrés. Parmi ceux-ci, 4 jeux de type espagnol de 40 ou 48 cartes attachées 
ensemble sous forme de pl. et 2 jeux de type italien, publiés à Trieste par Cambissa 
; 1 avec 38/40 cartes (manquent VE et 3E), 1 avec 39/40 cartes (manque 2C).
Joint : Cleuter, Yvette - Six cartes postales d’après le jeu du 10me anniversaire. 
Bruxelles, Euro Joker Club, 1998. Montées sur support en papier noir. Tirage limité 
à 50 ex. num. Celles-ci num. et signées au verso à la main par l’artiste. (26 pcs)

4 [Enseignes françaises]
Cartes «liégeoises». Turnhout, Mesmaekers frères S.A., 1865.
À 2 têtes, gravées sur bois et rehaussées au pochoir, 8,4 x 4,9 cm, coins carrés, 52 
cartes (AC et AP part. découpés). Dos : petits losanges et filets courbes pointillés 
entrecroisés, rouge sur fond blanc. Montées sous coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 150 / 200 €

 5 [Enseignes françaises]
28 cartes à jouer détournées. [C. 1759-1801].
En pied, gravées sur bois et rehaussées au pochoir, ± 8,5 x 6 cm (lég. usées, 1 carte 
7T avec trou de ver, 1 carte 8C avec plis et trou). Montées sous coins photos sur 
ff. de support. 
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Différentes cartes à jouer, la plupart produites en Belgique dans la seconde 
moitié du XVIIIe s., utilisées comme supports d’écriture ou d’impression. Les 
cartes provenant d’un jeu incomplet connaissaient ainsi une seconde vie. 13 
cartes avec indications mss, le plus souvent de comptabilité, calculs ou extraits 
de correspondance comportant des noms tels que «l’avocat Fontaine rue de la 
Halle», «l’avocat Dumont près de La Cour», «Mr Vander-borght Seigr de Saintes» 
(?), «votre très humble et très obéissant serviteur De Tilly» (?), etc. 15 cartes au 
verso imprimé dont 10 faire-part de décès : Madame la douairière Schockaert 
(baronne), Pierre de Pau (chanoine), Marie-Thérèse de Landas, Jeanne-Catherine 
De Grez, Maximilien-Casimir de Bournonville, Jean-Baptiste Van Schoor, Anne-
Catherine Taymans, Jean Tailliu, Thérèse Caïmo, Charles Ryelandt. Certaines avec 
la transcription ms. de dates du calendrier républicain. 2 faire-part de mariage : 
Jean Vande Male et Sophie Ysenbrant, le chevalier de Roosendale et mademoiselle 
Coppieters. 2 poèmes imprimés et une gravure sur bois. Avec 4 cartes de c. 1963 
dont le verso est une invitation à l’exposition internationale «Cinq siècles de 
cartes à jouer» par la S.A. Léonard Biermans à Turnhout.

Cartes à jouer
Speelkaarten

1 [Enseignes françaises & latines]
Album de cartes Wynants. 1re moitié du 19e s.
± 114 cartes originales, gravées sur bois ou sur métal et rehaussées au pochoir, 
coins carrés, montées sous coins photos sur ff. de support. Dans un album in-f ° en 
simili-cuir bordeaux mod. Bon état général.
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 

Album composé à partir d’un carnet d’échantillons datant de c. 1830-1845 
contenant ± 102 cartes originales, accompagnées d’étiquettes mss sur papier 
bleu. Parmi celles-ci : 84 cartes aux enseignes françaises, la plupart à 2 têtes ; 
12 cartes aux enseignes latines ; 6 cartes de tarot animalier. Viennent ensuite 
12 cartes aux enseignes françaises achetées ultérieurement en vente publique. 
Le nom du cartier apparaît sur DK p. 31, DK p. 33, AD p. 42, VT p. 74, DC p. 75. 
Le cartier Wynants a été actif à Bruxelles de c. 1800 à 1848. L’album contient 
en outre des copies de e.a. 46 cartes du Musée national de la Carte à jouer à 
Turnhout. Avec les commentaires du collectionneur René Pède, repris dans un 
catalogue publié en 2002.

2 [Enseignes françaises & latines]
Album de jeux incomplets. [C. 1880-1929].
± 598 cartes montées sous coins photos sur 49 ff. protégées de serpentes. Dans un 
album in-f ° en simili-cuir bordeaux mod. Bonne condition générale.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
La plupart gravées sur bois et rehaussées au pochoir, issues de jeux édités à 
Turnhout par Van Genechten, Biermans, Brepols & Dierckx Zoon, Mesmaekers, 
etc. 494 cartes aux enseignes françaises dont 45 au dos apparent et 34 num. au 
poinçon, la plupart à 2 têtes, coins arrondis, le plus souvent aux portraits anglais 
ou officiel belge ; 33 cartes aux enseignes latines, en pied ; 41 cartes asiatiques 
(pour l’Asie du Sud-Est) ; 11 cartes de type Lenormand ; 11 cartes de petit format ; 
4 cartes «alphabet» et 4 cartes-dominos. Certains jeux publicitaires, e.a. pour 
le café De Roode Pelikaan, les distilleries Van Hoorebeke frères à Eecloo, Jos. 
Janssens à Gheel, F. Beaujean-Soetemans à Liège et Th. Bekaert à Gand, les 
cigarettes du Cercle du Parc à Bruxelles, au Gros Chapelet Sapart-Piron à Wavre, 
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9 [Enseignes françaises]
«Diamond Jubilee Goodall’s «Victorian» playing cards». London, 
Charles Goodall & Son, 1897.
En pied, chromolith., 9,1 x 6,4 cm, coins arrondis, 52 cartes., tr. dorées. Dos : 
portrait de la reine Victoria en médaillon. Monté sous coins photos sur ff. de 
support (qqs traces d’usage).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Jeu édité à l’occasion des 60 ans de règne de la reine Victoria d’Angleterre. Les as 
portent les armes des 4 dynasties dont quelques représentants ornent les figures : 
Henri III en RC, Edward III en RT, Henry VIII en RK, Elizabeth en DK, George III en 
RP, etc.

10 [Enseignes françaises]
Double jeu de bézique. London, De La Rue & Co., [c. 1880].
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 8,4 x 6,5 cm, coins carrés, 32 cartes + 1 carte blanche.  
Dos : motif floral autour d’une pique stylisée bordeaux et bleu gris. Sous étui 
commun moderne. Très bonne condition.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
AP avec marque du fabricant et mention «Duty three pence». Complet des règles 
du jeu en anglais (2 x 2 ff.) et d’un carton publicitaire.
Joint : Quadruple jeu de bézique. [Amsterdam], Speelkaartenfabriek, [c. 1890]. 
Enseignes françaises, à 2 têtes, gravé sur métal et rehaussé au pochoir, 9,1 x 6 
cm, coins arrondis, 32 cartes. Dos : petits rectangles bleus et blancs sur fond bleu 
et cadre baroque. Sous emboîtage post. édité par Perry. Avec livret de règles en 
néerlandais du même éditeur. Avec 4 «markers for Bézique and Rubicon Bézique» 
édités par Good All à Londres, chacun de coul. différente. RK avec marque du 
fabricant. AC avec cachet fiscal «Speelkaarten belasting». Chaque as présente 2 
magnifiques vues en noir de palais et châteaux situés aux Pays-Bas. (2 pcs)

11 [Enseignes françaises]
Double jeu miniature. [Belgique ?, fin 19e s.].
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 3,4 x 2,3 cm, coins carrés, 52 cartes. Dos : lignes 
s’entrecroisant sur fond rose ou bleu gris. Sous étui en cuir dans les tons bleus. 
Excellente condition.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

12 [Enseignes françaises]
77 doubles jeux. [C. 1930-2006].
La plupart à 2 têtes, impr. en coul., ± 9 x 6 cm, coins arrondis et dorés, 55 cartes. 
Qqs-uns impr. en coul. et doré ou aux tr. dorées. Sous boîte en carton ou en 
plastique. Dans 4 boîtes couvertes de tissu mauve. Très bonne condition.
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
La plupart publiés par Altenburger und Stralsunder à Stuttgart, Heraclio Fournier 
à Vitoria (Espagne), Piatnik à Vienne, Carta Mundi à Turnhout, etc. Ill. de photogr. 
ou de reprod. de dessins sur des thèmes variés : Astérix, Tintin, Bob et Bobette, 
Shakespeare, Jeanne d’Arc, la découverte de l’Amérique, l’histoire égyptienne, 
perse, anglaise ou américaine, les grands écrivains, l’Art nouveau, le Japon, la 
Chine et certains créés par des artistes tels que Sonia Delaunnay, Sugaï, Peynet, 
etc.

13 [Enseignes françaises]
2 feuilles comprenant un total de 30 figures. Paris, Gatteaux, 1811.
En pied, gravées sur métal, ± 8 x 5 cm, coins carrés, 30 cartes, filigrane à l’aigle. 
Nom du fabricant et date sur «Parmenion» (VT). Dos : blanc (notes mss au crayon 
sur 1 des versos). Montées par les coins sur ff. de support (rouss. passim).
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
Planche originale avant coloriage de ce jeu inspiré par celui que l’administration 
de la Régie commanda en 1808 à David suite aux victoires impériales et qui ne 
fut mis en circulation qu’en 1810. Les figures représentent des personnages 
historiques. Parmi ceux-ci, citons les rois : Alexandre, David, Charles et César, 
lequel a été représenté sous les traits Napoléon.
Réf. D’Allemagne I:148.

6 [Enseignes françaises]
33 cartes d’un jeu révolutionnaire. France, s.n., 1792-1793.
En pied, gravées sur bois et rehaussées au patron, 8,3 x 5,5 cm, coins carrés, 33/52 
cartes (manque notamment RK), filigrane RF pour «République française». Dos : 
blanc. Montées sous coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
VT avec marque du cartier (non identifié). Jeu au portrait de Paris dont les attributs 
royaux ont été supprimés, les couronnes faisant place à des bonnets pour les rois 
et des voiles pour les dames, sauf pour DC (provenant d’un autre jeu ?).

7 [Enseignes françaises]
Cartes parisiennes. Paris, Gibert, 1853.
En pied, gravées sur métal et rehaussées au pochoir et à la main, 8,5 x 5,6 cm, 
coins carrés, 52 cartes. Dos : bleu. Montées sous coins photos sur ff. de support 
(très lég. traces d’usage).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Jeu très raffiné où les rois et les dames représentent des nobles français tels que 
Diane de Poitiers, le chevalier d’Éon, Marion Delorme, Bussy d’Amboise, la Dame 
de Monsoreau, etc.

8 [Enseignes françaises]
«Cartes taraux fabrique par Phi Pharasyn deme[urant] sur le 
Donghenhof proche la grande rue des Carmes à Gand». Gand, 
Philippus-Jacobinus Pharasyn, [c. 1780].
En pied, gravées sur bois et coloriées au pochoir, 11,3 x 6 cm, coins carrés, 78/78 
cartes. Dos : losanges et pointillés, bleu sur fond blanc. Sous étui toilé moderne. 
Très bonne condition.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Tarot animalier, jolis coloris. P.-J. Pharasyn (ou Pharasijn, 1738-1805) est un cartier 
ayant oeuvré à Gand à partir de 1766. Selon L. Tummers, il fut actif jusqu’en 1786.
Réf. Tummers, L. - Overzicht van de Belgische speelkaart van 1379 tot 1826, in 
«De Turnhoutse speelkaartindustrie» p. 20.
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17 [Enseignes françaises]
«Guerre mondiale». Turnhout, Brepols, 1919.
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 8,9 x 5,7 cm, coins arrondis et dorés, 37 cartes. Dos : 
motif floral jaune et gris sur fond bleu. Sous étui original en carton. Très bonne 
condition.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Figures ornées du portrait des alliés : roi et reine des Belges, maréchal Pétain, 
général Leman, lord Kitchener, empereur et impératrice du Japon, roi de Serbie, 
etc. Les as présentent des scènes ou lieux marquants de la guerre : entrée du roi à 
Bruxelles, entrée des Français à Strasbourg, général Degoutte devant le tombeau 
de Charlemagne, etc. Le joker, en bistre, représente une foule en liesse.

Hand-painted game about «le passé, le présent et le futur»

18 [Enseignes françaises]
Hand-painted French Tarot. [Ca. 1790].
2-headed, woodcut and hand-painted on blue-tinted laid paper, 8,6 x 5,3 cm, 
square corners, 40 cards. Back: blue stars and dots on a white background. In 
contemporary cardboard case (very light traces of use).
 Est. : 450 / 600 € 
Game to predict «the Past, the Present and the Future» where each card presents 
2 ill. The set represents the number of cards expected from a normal tarot deck. 
The Pope and the High Priestess are replaced here by Jupiter and Juno. The non-
mythological or allegorical characters wear clothes as the French people after 
their Revolution.

19 [Enseignes françaises]
Jeu anonyme. Belgique ?, s.n., [19e s.].
À 2 têtes, gravé sur métal et rehaussé au pochoir, 8,9 x 5,9 cm, coins carrés, 52 
cartes. Dos : motifs en pointillés bleus. Monté sous coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

14 [Enseignes françaises]
«Grand jeu de société et pratiques secrètes de Mlle Le Normand». 
Paris, B.-P. Grimaud, fin 19e s.
En pied, chromolith., 12,9 x 9 cm, coins carrés, 54 cartes + 1 carte à l’effigie de 
Mlle Lenormand et 1 carte. Dos : petits motifs pointillés bleus. Sous étui toilé 
moderne ill. (minimes traces d’usage sinon bonne condition).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Jeu divinatoire abondamment illustré : dans le coin sup. g. les figures et les 
nombres, au milieu des figures de géomancie, dans le coin sup. droit des lettres. 
Chaque carte présente une scène différente agrémentée de 2 plus petites scènes 
et de plantes emblématiques; 2 des cartes figurent seulement un homme et une 
femme en costume XVIIe s. Complet du livret par la cartomancienne Marie-Anne 
Adélaïde Le Normand (1772-1843).

15 [Enseignes françaises]
«Great Mogul. Superior cards». Turnhout, Léonard Biermans, [c. 1904].
9 jeux à 2 têtes, gravés sur bois et rehaussés au pochoir, coins carrés, 52 cartes. 
Dos : motifs et pointillés rouges. 8/9 jeux sous enveloppe ill. d’origine, en bleu ou 
rouge et doré (la plupart lég. déchirées). Bonne condition.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
AP avec le nom du jeu et la devise «Dieu pour tous».

16 [Enseignes françaises]
«Guerre Mondiale. 1ère série». Turnhout, Brepols, 1919.
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 8,9 x 5,7 cm, coins arrondis et dorés, 52 cartes + 1 joker. 
Dos : motif avec armoiries des Alliés. Monté sous coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Les rois représentent les dirigeants des pays alliés : Raymond Poincaré en RC, 
Victor-Emmanuel III en RP, Woodrow Wilson en RK, Georges V en RT. Les dames 
représentent leurs épouses ou allégories de leur pays : Mary d’Angleterre en DC, 
allégorie des USA en DP, Hélène d’Italie en DK, allégorie de la France en DT. Les 
valets représentent des officiers militaires : maréchal Joffre en VC, maréchal Foch 
en VP, général Gadorna en VK, maréchal Sir Douglas Haig en VT. Sur les as, 2 lieux 
où la guerre a fait rage : Liège et Ypres en AC, l’Yser et les Dardanelles en AK, St 
Quentin et Verdun en AP, Monastir et Gorizia en AT.

18
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27 [Enseignes françaises]
Jeu des Alliés. Turnhout, Biermans, 1919.
2 jeux à 2 têtes, lith. en coul., 9,2 x 6,2 cm, 52 cartes. Montés sous coins photos 
sur ff. de support. Bonne condition.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare jeu satirique avec commentaires à propos de la Première Guerre mondiale, 
proverbes illustrant le courage des Alliés et railleries de leurs adversaires : 1. 
Version française. Coins arrondis, tr. dorées. Dos : grenat avec couronne de 
lauriers, épées, bombes en feu et lion belge triomphant de l’aigle germanique. - 2. 
Version néerlandaise. Coins carrés. Dos : bleu avec le même motif.

28 [Enseignes françaises]
«Le jeu des Alliés». Turnhout, Mesmaekers frères S.A., 1945.
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 8,8 x 5,8 cm, coins arrondis, 52 cartes + 1 joker. Dos : 
motifs de V sur fond rouge. Étui conservé. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. de 
support (traces d’usage).
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 

Les as aux armes des Alliés. Les rois représentent Churchill, de Gaulle, Staline et 
Roosevelt, les dames une allégorie de chaque pays et les valets des soldats. Le 
joker représente une caricature d’Hitler brandissant une banderole «Le fou».

29 [Enseignes françaises]
Jeu des villes suisses. Francfort, C.L. Wüst, [c. 1890].
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 9,1 x 6,2 cm, coins arrondis, 52 cartes. Dos : à motifs roses 
avec le nom du fabriquant. Sous étui rouge d’origine en carton (couvercle restauré, 
traces d’usure).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Nom de l’éditeur figurant sur le valet de trèfle. Chacun des as est orné de 2 jolies 
vues de sites ou villes suisses.
Joint, du même éditeur : Piquet Karten 32 Blatt. N°54. [Fin 19e-début 20e 
siècle]. Sous étui bleu d’origine en carton. 32 cartes. À 2 têtes. Jeu dans son 
emballage d’origine : papier bleu entouré d’une bandelette ill. d’une vignette en 
noir représentant la ville de Francfort. (2 pcs)

20 [Enseignes françaises]
Jeu au format tarot. France, B.-P. Grimaud, [c. 1890].
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 10,5 x 5,6 cm, coins arrondis, 52 cartes. Dos : fleurettes en 
gris. Monté sous coins photos sur ff. de support (lég. traces d’usage).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
AT avec cachet «République française. Décret du 12 avril 1890». Les figures, avec 
le nom du fabricant, ont été reprises d’un jeu de tarot édité à la même époque.

21 [Enseignes françaises]
Jeu au portrait officiel. Paris, Gatteaux, 1816.
En pied, gravé sur métal et rehaussé au pochoir, ± 8,4 x 5,4 cm, coins carrés, 52 
cartes. Dos : marbré. Monté sous coins photos sur ff. de support. Bonne condition.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
VT avec nom du fabricant et date sur son bluteau.

22 [Enseignes françaises]
Jeu de cartes russe. [Saint-Pétersbourg, Fabrique impériale de jeux de 
cartes, c. 1880].
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 9 x 5,8 cm, coins carrés, 52 cartes. Dos : quadrillé avec 
étoiles bleues. Monté sous coins photos sur ff. de support (traces d’usage).
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
AK avec cachet fiscal.

23 [Enseignes françaises]
Jeu de cartes. Bruxelles, Kessman Servaes, [c. 1800].
À 2 têtes, gravé sur bois et rehaussé au pochoir, ± 8,7 x 5,7 cm, coins carrés, 
52 cartes. Dos : petites étoiles et lignes ondulées en pointillés. Monté sous coins 
photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
DC avec nom du fabricant (à peine lisible).

24 [Enseignes françaises]
Jeu de la reine Wilhelmina. Francfort, C.L. Wüst, [c. 1898].
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 9,2 x 6,2 cm, coins arrondis, 52 cartes. Dos : motif floral 
en mauve et nom du cartier. Monté sous coins photos sur ff. de support. Bonne 
condition.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
VT avec marque du fabricant. Les rois représentent le stadhouder et roi 
d’Angleterre Guillaume III d’Orange-Nassau et les rois des Pays-Bas Willem I à 
III. Les dames représentent une allégorie des Pays-Bas et 3 femmes en tenue 
traditionnelle dont une Javanaise. Les valets représentent des militaires. Les as 
sont ornés de 2 vues de villes différentes des Pays-Bas ou de leurs colonies.

25 [Enseignes françaises]
«Jeu de luxe des 4 continents». Francfort, B. Dondorf, [c. 1880-1906].
En pied, chromolith. et or, 9,4 x 6,4 cm, coins arrondis, 52 cartes. Dos : motif 
floral et initiales du fabricant en vert et or sur fond noir dans un encadrement en 
mauve de type Renaissance. Monté sous coins photos sur f. de support. Bonne 
condition.
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
Les as avec nom du fabricant. Chaque suite représente des souverains et des 
scènes de chaque continent : le Grand Mogol pour l’Asie (coeurs), l’empereur pour 
l’Europe (carreaux), le sultan pour l’Afrique (piques), la découverte de l’Amérique 
avec les rois Ferdinand et Isabelle (trèfles).

26 [Enseignes françaises]
Jeu de Mlle Lenormand. Bruges, É. Daveluy, [c. 1860-1870].
En pied, chromolith., 8,7 x 5,7 cm, coins carrés, 36 cartes (plis au 7K). Dos : 
motifs bleus. Avec 1 carte explicative et 1 f. plié en 4. Sous étui toilé d’origine, plat 
sup. orné d’une reprod. d’une des cartes (usé).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Joli petit jeu divinatoire illustré dans la partie inf., les enseignes figurant dans la 
partie sup. 7P avec le nom du fabricant.
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Publiés par Carta Mundi à Turnhout, Héron à Merignac, Dusserre et Grimaud 
à Paris, etc. Ill. de photogr. ou de reprod. de dessins légendées où figurent des 
paysages, des monuments ou des personnages en costume traditionnel. Avec un 
jeu consacré au Manneke- Pis dans une boîte dont le couvercle abrite qqs-uns de 
ses costumes en «pop-up».

36 [Enseignes françaises]
4 jeux au portrait officiel belge. Turnhout, [c. 1890-1917].
À 2 têtes, gravés sur métal et rehaussés au pochoir, 8,8 x 5,8 cm, coins arrondis, 
52 cartes. La plupart avec enveloppe conservée. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. 
de support (lég. traces d’usage).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
1-2. 2 jeux édités par Brepols : a. [C. 1890]. Dos : petits carrés bleus et blancs. 
- b. [C. 1910]. 52 cartes + 1 joker. Dos : écossais noir et blanc. - 3. Biermans, [c. 
1900]. Dos : petits carrés rouges et blancs. - 4. [Mesmaekers ? C. 1910 ?]. Dos : 
petits carrés rouges et blancs.
Joint, 2 variantes des jeux précédents : 1. Jeu «Mignonnes». Turnhout, Biermans, 
1911. Chromolith., 7,2 x 4,7 cm, 36 cartes. Dos : petits carrés et pointillés rouges. 
Les figures en rose, vert et bleu, les 2 têtes d’une même figure coloriées de 
manière lég. différente. - 2. Jeu édité par B.P. Grimaud, à Paris, [c. 1917]. Gravé 
sur métal et rehaussé au pochoir, 8,6 x 5,6 cm, 52 cartes. Dos : blanc. Jeu réalisé 
pour le marché belge ? (6 pcs)

37 [Enseignes françaises]
5 jeux au portrait officiel français. 1853-1910.
À 2 têtes, la plupart gravés sur métal et rehaussés au pochoir, 8,7 x 5,7 cm, coins 
arrondis. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
1. France, Gatteaux, 1853. 8,3 x 5,4 cm, coins carrés, 32 cartes. Dos : petits motifs 
rouges et blancs. VT avec nom du fabricant et date «1853» dans son bluteau. - 2. 
France, Gatteaux, [c. 1890]. Chromolith., 8,4 x 5,4 cm, 52 cartes. Dos : marbré. 
VT avec nom du fabriquant et date «1853» dans son bluteau. AT avec cachet 
«République française. Décret du 12 avril 1890». Filigrane de la 3e République sur 
toutes les cartes. - 3. Turnhout ?, s.n., [c. 1885]. 8,9 x 5,8 cm, 52 cartes (large 
manque à AK). Dos : écossais vert et noir. Contrefaçon des jeux au portrait officiel 
français : qqs éléments en vert qui n’apparaissent pas dans ces derniers. - 4. 
Turnhout, Brepols, [c. 1900-1910]. 52 cartes + 1 joker. Dos : petits carrés rouges 
et blancs. Avec enveloppe cons. Cartes produites pour le marché français ?. - 5. 
Paris, Catel & Farcy, s.d. Chromolith., 32 cartes. Dos : écossais rouge et noir. Avec 
enveloppe cons. (volante). Les figures avec nom du cartier.

38 [Enseignes françaises]
2 jeux avec vues de Paris. [C. 1900].
À 2 têtes, lith. en coul., 9,1 x 6,1 cm, coins carrés, 52 cartes. Montés sous coins 
photos sur ff. de support (traces d’usage).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. Bruges, Daveluy ; Geûens-Willaert. 52 cartes. Dos : pointillés en étoiles bleus 
sur fond blanc. Les as avec 2 vues différentes de monuments : les Invalides, 
Notre-Dame, place de la Concorde, Opéra, Arc de Triomphe, etc. - 2. Belgique 
?, s.n. 32 cartes. Dos : décor oriental avec oiseau et fleurs en bleu. Les as avec 
2 vues différentes de monuments : Palais de l’Industrie, le Louvre, Palais de 
Fontainebleau, château de Versailles, etc.

39 [Enseignes françaises]
2 jeux avec vues de Paris. Turnhout, c. 1870-1880.
À 2 têtes, lithogr. en coul., 9,1 x 6,1 cm, coins arrondis, 52 cartes. Montés sous 
coins photos sur ff. de support (traces d’usage).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. Brepols et Dierckx Zoon. Coins dorés. Dos : vasque et fleurs dorées sur fond 
bleu. Les as avec 2 vues différentes : place de la Concorde, le jardin des Tuileries, le 
Pont Neuf, la Bourse, le Théâtre lyrique, etc. - 2. Mesmaekers. Dos : décor oriental 
avec oiseaux et fleurs en bleu sur fond rose. Les as avec 2 vues différentes de 
monuments : Arc de Triomphe, le Louvre, les Invalides, Notre-Dame, etc. Les 2 
faces de chaque figure ont la particularité d’être coloriées différemment.

30 [Enseignes françaises]
«Jeu Louis XV». Paris, B.-P. Grimaud, [c. 1890].
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 9,2 x 6 cm, coins arrondis, 53 cartes + 1 carte blanche, 
tr. dorées. Dos : décor floral. Sous étui original en carton (int. moderne, trace de 
feutre). Bonne condition.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
AT avec cachet : «République française. Décret du 12 avril 1890». Joli jeu dont les 
figures s’inspirent de l’aristocratie sous Louis XV. Le joker figure un fauconnier.

31 [Enseignes françaises]
«Jeu Louis XV». Paris, B.-P. Grimaud, [c. 1890].
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 9,2 x 6 cm, coins arrondis, 52 cartes, tr. dorées. Dos : décor 
floral. Sous étui original en carton (int. moderne, renforts au papier collant, qqs 
traces d’usure).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
AT avec cachet : «République française. Décret du 12 avril 1890». Joli jeu dont les 
figures s’inspirent de l’aristocratie sous Louis XV.

32 [Enseignes françaises]
Jeu miniature. Paris, J. David, fin 19e s.
À 2 têtes, chromolith. et or, 2,9 x 2 cm, coins carrés, 51 cartes + 4 cartes au nom 
du fabricant. Dos : blanc. Sous boîte couverte de soie brune à motifs rouge et or. 
Bonne condition.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Jeu au portrait officiel dont les cartes numérales de 7 à 10, les figures et les as sont 
encadrées dorées. As avec le nom du fabricant.

33 [Enseignes françaises]
176 jeux à thème artistique. [C. 1970-2003].
La plupart en pied, impr. en coul., ± 9 x 6 cm, coins arrondis, 54 cartes. Qqs-uns 
aux coins ou  tr. dorés, un aux tr. argentées. Dans 2 boîtes couvertes de tissu à 
motifs, 4 de tissu mauve et 1 de tissu bordeaux. Bonne condition.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
Publiés par Grimaud à Paris, Dusserre à Paris, Héron à Merignac, Carta Mundi 
à Turnhout, Piatnik à Vienne, etc. Ill. de photogr. ou de reprod. de dessins ou 
de gravures anciennes d’artistes tels que Dubout, Jean Picart-Ledoux, Claude 
Weisbuch, sur des thèmes tels que le Moyen Âge, l’Art nouveau, l’art arménien, les 
grands maîtres de l’histoire de l’art, les impressionnistes, les grands écrivains, les 
images d’Épinal, l’art de Chine ou du Japon, l’architecture, le cinéma, la musique, 
l’opéra, les grands compositeurs, Elvis Presley, la pop culture (Harry Potter, 
Mickey, Tex Avery, la BD belge, les Schtroumpfs), le zodiaque, les fêtes (Noël, 
carnaval, Halloween), l’érotisme, les affiches publicitaires et les marques telles 
que Harley-Davidson, Kipling, Fluocaril, MDW, etc.

34 [Enseignes françaises]
79 jeux à thème historique. [C. 1970-1995].
La plupart en pied, impr. en coul., ± 9 x 6 cm, coins arrondis, 54 cartes. Sous étuis 
ill. en carton. Dans 3 boîtes en carton couvertes de tissu mauve. Bonne condition.
 Est. : 200 / 400 € 
Publiés par  Dusserre à Paris, Grimaud à Paris, Carta Mundi à Turnhout, Héron 
à Merignac, etc. Ill. de photogr. et reprod. de dessins le plus souvent légendées 
évoquant l’histoire ou des personnages historiques : la Renaissance, Versailles, la 
Révolution française, la guerre de Vendée, Waterloo, la guerre civile américaine, 
la Première Guerre mondiale, le débarquement de Normandie, Jeanne d’Arc et 
Charles VII, Louis XIV, Napoléon Ier, Napoléon III, Charles de Gaulle et autres 
politiciens, parfois sous forme de caricatures.
Joint : 1 jeu de cartes inspiré de l’histoire américaine. En pied, impr. en coul., 
12 x 8,2 cm, coins arrondis, 54 cartes. (80 pcs)

35 [Enseignes françaises]
59 jeux à thème touristique. [C. 1975-1991].
La plupart en pied, impr. en noir ou en coul., ± 9 x 6 cm, coins arrondis, 54 cartes. 
Sous étuis ill. en carton. Dans 2 boîtes couvertes de tissu à motifs. Très bonne 
condition.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
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42 [Enseignes françaises]
64 jeux classiques. [C. 1950-2000].
La plupart à 2 têtes, impr. en coul., ± 9 x 6 cm, coins arrondis, 54 cartes. Sous étuis 
ill. en carton. Dans 1 valisette en bois. Très bonne condition.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
La plupart publiés par Carta Mundi à Turnhout, Piatnik à Vienne, Heraclio Fournier 
à Vitoria (Espagne), Dusserre à Paris, Grimaud à Paris, etc. Le plus souvent ill. 
de manière classique : la Révolution française, Napoléon Ier, Nelson, la guerre 
civile aux USA, Monet, Mucha, Dubout, Molière, Jules Verne, Alice au pays des 
merveilles, les films «Casino Royale», «The adventures of Tintin» et «Garfield 2», 
les marques Philips et Belga, le zodiaque, les oiseaux, les fleurs, etc.

43 [Enseignes françaises]
2 jeux de cartes belges. Turnhout, Brepols, [c. 1850-1880].
À 2 têtes, gravés sur métal et rehaussés au pochoir. Montés sous coins photos sur 
ff. de support (traces d’usage).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
1. [C. 1850]. 8,3 x 5 cm, coins carrés, 52 cartes. Dos : petites étoiles et pointillés 
bleus sur fond blanc. Les as avec 2 vues différentes : hôtels de ville de Louvain 
et Audenarde, hôtel de ville et rue de Catalogne à Gand, Franc de Bruges et vue 
de la ville, Palais de la Nation et place des Martyrs à Bruxelles. - 2. [C. 1880]. 9 x 
5,9 cm, coins arrondis, 32 cartes. Dos : écossais rouge et vert. Les as avec 2 vues 
différentes de villes telles que Bruxelles, Ostende, Gand et Anvers.

44 [Enseignes françaises]
2 jeux édités à Turnhout. Fin 19e s.
À 2 têtes, coins arrondis, 52 cartes. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. de support 
(lég. traces d’usage).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 

40 [Enseignes françaises]
3 jeux avec vues de paysages. [C. 1890-1913].
À 2 têtes, coins arrondis. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Cartes allemandes. [Turnhout ?, Biermans ?, c. 1890-1900]. Gravé sur métal 
et rehaussé au pochoir, 9 x 6 cm, 52 cartes. Dos : décor bleu et blanc. Chaque as 
avec 2 vues différentes de sites allemands : Trinkhalle, Schloss Eberstein, Baden, 
etc. - 2. Jeu au portrait hollandais. Stalsund, Vereingte Stralsunder Spielkarten 
Fabriken, [c. 1898-1900]. Gravé sur métal et rehaussé au pochoir, 9,5 x 6,2 cm, 52 
cartes. Dos : petits motifs bleus. DT avec logo du fabricant. Chaque as avec 2 vues 
différentes de sites allemands : Cologne, Bierberich, Nassau, Stolzenfels, etc. - 3. 
Du beau monde N° 86. Francfort, B. Dondorf, [c. 1875-1913]. Chromolith., 9 x 
5,8 cm, 35/36 cartes (manque 7P). Dos : amour et colombes. Les as avec nom du 
cartier et présentant chacun 2 vues différentes d’un des 4 continents.

41 [Enseignes françaises]
2 jeux avec vues du Brésil. Fin 19e s.
À 2 têtes, gravés sur métal et rehaussés au pochoir, coins arrondis. Montés sous 
coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Chaque as avec 2 vues différentes de Rio de Janeiro et ses environs : Ilha Das 
Cobras, Quinta Imperial, Bota Fogo, etc. : 1. Cartes bon goût. Turnhout, Brepols 
& Dierckx Zoon, [c. 1885-1890]. 9,4 x 6,2 cm, 52 cartes. Dos : écossais noir et bleu. 
Les 2 faces de chaque figure ont la particularité d’être coloriées différemment. - 
2. Cartes royales. [Turnhout ?], s.n., s.d. 9,1 x 6 cm, 33 cartes (sur 36 ?). Dos : 
écossais bleu. Avec enveloppe cons.

46
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48 [Enseignes françaises]
3 jeux. Francfort, B. Dondorf, [c. 1895-1905].
À 2 têtes, chromolith., coins arrondis et dorés. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. 
de support.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. Jeu Rokoko. 1895. 8,4 x 5,7 cm, 52 cartes + 1 joker (inscriptions mss des chiffres 
à l’encre). Dos : motif floral et pointillés dorés. Avec étui cons. VT avec nom du 
fabricant. AC avec cachet fiscal «Deutsches Reich N° 15». - 2. Jeu Moyen-Âge. [C. 
1889-1906]. 9,2 x 6 cm, 52 cartes. Dos : décor rouge et ocre sur fond doré. VT avec 
nom du cartier sur son casque. - 3. Shakespeare Spielkarten. [C. 1905-1917]. 9,2 
x 6 cm, 52 cartes + 1 joker + 1 cartes explicative. Dos : décor doré sur fond bleu. 
VT avec nom du cartier. Les figures représentent des personnages de pièces de 
Shakespeare : Richard III, Henry VIII et Hamlet. Le joker représente un fou jouant 
de la guitare sur un âne avec la citation «Laugh! And the world laughs with you».

49 [Enseignes françaises]
3 jeux. Bruges, Édouard Daveluy, [c. 1870-1875].
À 2 têtes, lith. en coul., 9,1 x 6,1 cm, 52 cartes. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. 
de support. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. [C. 1860-1870]. Coins carrés. Dos : petits cercles en pointillés bleus. VC avec 
nom du cartier. AT et AP avec mentions de brevet. 3 rois portent des noms : 
Charles pour RC, Pépin le Bref pour RT, Charlemagne pour RP.  - 2. [C. 1870]. Coins 
carrés. Dos : petits cercles en pointillés rouges. DT avec nom du cartier. - 3. [C. 
1875]. Coins arrondis. Dos : cellules roses (traces d’usage). VC avec nom du cartier. 
AT et AP avec mentions de brevet.

50 [Enseignes françaises]
«Netherland pattern». New York, Samuel Hart & Co, [c. 1860].
À 2 têtes, gravé sur métal et rehaussé au pochoir, 9 x 6 cm, coins carrés, 32 cartes. 
Dos : petites croix et carrés bleus. Monté sous coins photos sur ff. de support (lég. 
traces d’usage).
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 

Jeu destiné au marché néerlandais et qui, malgré son nom, présente des figures 
rappelant celles de la même époque en Allemagne.

1. Cartes royales. Mesmaekers, [c. 1860-1875]. Lithogr. en coul., 9,1 x 6 cm. Dos : 
décor oriental avec oiseau et fleurs en bleu. Les as avec 2 vues différentes de 
monuments de Paris : Arc de Triomphe, le Louvre, les Invalides, Notre-Dame, etc. - 2. 
Cartes à jouer extra-fines. Biermans, c. 1880. Chromolith., 9,2 x 6 cm. Dos : motifs 
géométriques en rose. Avec enveloppe cons. RK Avec mention de brevet.

45 [Enseignes françaises]
5 jeux publicitaires. [1922-1964].
La plupart à 2 têtes, chromolith., ± 8,9 x 6 cm, coins arrondis. Montés sous coins 
photos sur 23 ff. de support. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Jeu Philips. Turnhout, Mesmaekers frères, 1925. 52 cartes + 1 joker. Dos : logo 
Philips. Les as avec nom de la marque répétée sur le bluteau des valets. Jeu de 
style Art déco faisant la promotion des ampoules «Super-inductance» et «Arlita», 
respectivement répétées sur les rois et les dames. Joker avec la mention bilingue 
«Méfiez-vous du gaspilleur de courant». - 2. Cigarettes Belga. Turnhout, A. 
Van Genechten, [c. 1940]. 52 cartes + 1 joker +  1 carte publicitaire. Dos : logo 
de la marque en bleu. Enveloppe cons. AP avec le nom «Belga», les autres as 
avec mention «Cigarettes Belga». Joker avec mention «Gaudias. Vander Elst». 
- 3. Dilkhus playing cards. Ibid., 1922. En pied, 14/53 cartes (dont 1 joker). 
Dos : décor floral. AP avec la mention «Belgian make». Jeu réalisé pour Kawala 
Soap Factory à Calcutta. - 4. Verellen. Turnhout, Biermans, 1931. 51/ 52 cartes 
(manque AT). Dos : logo de Verellen. Les as avec la marque Cigares Vieil Anvers 
Melior. Les figures faisant la promotion des cigares Vieil Anvers pour les rois, 
cigarettes Maita pour les dames et le tabac Verellen pour les valets. - 5. Frederic, 
G. - Jeu «Ostend-Dover line». S.l., s.n., c. 32 cartes + 2 jokers. Dos : bateau et 
étoiles sur fond bleu avec mention «Ostend Dover». DT avec signature et valets 
avec initiales «G.F.». Les figures, de type allégorique, portent des accessoires 
marins. Les jokers représentent chacun un monstre marin sortant d’une valise.

46 [Enseignes françaises]
2 jeux. Francfort, B. Dondorf, 1860-1870.
En pied, chromolith., 9,3 x 6,4 cm, coins carrés, 52 cartes. Sous étui commun 
en cuir marqué «N.B.» et orné d’une plaquette en faïence figurant 4 cartes. Très 
bon ensemble.
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 
1. Cartes musicales. 1860. Dos : compositeur et clavier. Amusantes cartes avec 
partitions ill. de personnages caricaturaux ou d’animaux musiciens. Les figures 
comportent qqs éléments dorés. - 2. Les 4 continents. 1870. Un ruban doré 
encadre chaque carte et se prolonge au centre des as. Dos : allégorie de la Fortune 
sur un globe avec le nom du fabricant. Chaque suite représente des personnages 
ou des scènes propres à chacun des continents : l’Asie sur les coeurs, l’Europe sur 
les carreaux, l’Afrique sur les piques et l’Amérique sur les trèfles.
Joint, du même éditeur : Piquet à 36 Blatt. [C. 1890]. À 2 têtes, chromolith., 9 x 
6,2 cm, coins arrondis, 32 cartes. Dos : motifs floraux bleus sur fond blanc. Sous 
étui original en carton (fendillé, couvercle détaché, qqs traces d’usure). Nom du 
fabricant sur l’écharpe du valet de trèfle. (3 pcs)

47 [Enseignes françaises]
2 jeux. Bruges, Édouard Daveluy, [c. 1880].
Chromolith. et or, 8,8 x 5,8 cm, coins carrés, 52 cartes. Sous étui original 
commun (usé, fendillé, renforcé au papier collant).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
2 éditions luxueuses avec cadre doré : 1. «Cartes déposées». En pied.  
Dos : blanc (lég. traces d’usure). AP avec mention «Cartes déposées». AC avec 
mention «Daveluy Breveté». Très beau jeu dont les rois et reines figurent des 
personnages historiques : Godefroid de Bouillon en RP, Richilinte en DP, François 
Ier en RK, l’infante Isabelle en DK, Baudouin de Constantinople en RC, Marguerite 
d’Autriche en DC, Philippe le Bon en RT et Marie de Bourgogne en DT. - 2. «Cartes 
Moyen-Âge». À 2 têtes. Dos : points et cercles dorés sur fond rose (traces d’usure, 
couleurs lég. dréfraîchies). AK avec mention «Cartes Moyen-Âge». AC avec 
mention «Daveluy breveté Bruges».
Joint, publié par le même : Cartes brevetées. [Après 1880]. Enseignes françaises, 
à 2 têtes, chromolith., 9,1 x 6,1 cm, coins carrés, 36 cartes. Dos : rose fushia. Sous 
étui original (lég. usé). AP avec mention «Cartes brevetées». AK avec mention 
«Déposé aux termes de la loi». AT avec mention «Daveluy Bruges». Variante du 
jeu «cartes du Moyen-Âge» aux coloris plus vifs. (3 pcs)
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56 [Enseignes latines]
8 jeux en feuilles. [C. 1861-1928].
La plupart à 2 têtes, gravés sur bois ou métal et rehaussés au pochoir, ± 8 x 4 cm. 
Bonne condition générale.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
1. Jeu au portrait vénitien. Marseille, Camoin, 1861. Non colorié, 52 cartes. 
Dos : blanc (trous de punaisage). AD avec nom du cartier. 2D avec armoiries et 
mention «1861». AB, AC et AE avec devises en italien. - 4 jeux publiés par Edoardo 
Pignalosa, c. 1900. Dos : motif baroque en noir. AD avec nom du cartier  : 2. Jeu 
au portrait de Brescia. En pied, 52 cartes. 4D, CD, RB avec nom du cartier. - 3. 
Jeu au portrait vénitien. 48 cartes. AB, AE et AC avec devises en italien. - 4. 
Jeu au portrait sicilien. En pied, 40 cartes. 4D avec nom du cartier. - 5. Jeu au 
portrait de Plaisance. 40 cartes. - 6. Jeu au portrait espagnol. En pied, 48 
cartes. Dos : blanc. 2E avec cachet «République française Algérie». - 7. Jeu au 
portrait de Bologne. Turin, Viassone. 40 cartes. Dos : écossais vert et noir. AD et 
4D avec nom du cartier. - 8. 9 figures en feuille. Dos : décor bleu avec logo en 
rouge de la marque «Eletta».

57 [Enseignes latines]
3 jeux italiens. [C. 1898-1928].
40 cartes. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. de support (traces d’usage).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Jeu au portrait napolitain. Bari, Guglielmo Murari, 1898. En pied, gravé sur 
bois et rehaussé au pochoir, 8,1 x 5,3 cm. Dos : décor Renaissance bleu et blanc. 
AD avec cachet fiscal et marque du fabricant, laquelle se répète sur 4D et 4C. - 2. 
Jeu au portrait vénitien. Naples, Pignalosa, [c. 1900]. À 2 têtes, lith. en coul., 
10,2 x 4,9 cm. Dos : décor floral en noir et blanc. AD avec nom du fabricant. 
AB, AC et AE avec citations en italien. - 3. Carte da giuoco Italia Nuova. Ibid., 
1928. En pied, lith. en coul., 8,6 x 5,7 cm. Dos : allégorie avec symboles militaires, 
lion et armoiries italiennes en bleu. Jeu de la période fasciste où les enseignes 
traditionnelles sont remplacées par des casques, ancres, hélices, et faisceaux de 
licteur. Les figures représentent, pour les dames, l’Italie sous forme allégorique, 
pour les rois et les valets des militaires.

Rare set of hand-coloured playing cards

58 [Enseignes latines]
Set of hand-coloured playing cards. South of Italy, [late 18th c.?].
7,5 x 4,5 cm, round corners, 37/40 cards (aces of coin and cup and 4 of club 
missing). Back: domino paper. Mounted under photo’s corners under 4 glasses 
and frames, ± 103 x 12 cm (traces of use).
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 

51 [Enseignes françaises]
Portrait of Auvergne game. Clermont-Ferrand?, s.n., 18th c.
On foot, woodcut enhanced with stencil, 8,3 x 5,5 cm, square corners, 32/32 
cards. Back: white. In a modern cardboard box. Very good condition.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Game recognisable by the crest of the king of diamonds depicting a horse’s head. 
The kings there bear names such as «Charle», «Dautis», «Cezar» and the queens 
names such as «Argine», «Judit», «Pallas», etc.

52 [Enseignes françaises]
Tarot astrologique. [Paris, B.-P. Grimaud, 1895].
En pied, chromolith., 12,8 x 7,4 cm, coins carrés, 48 cartes. Dos : petits motifs 
pointillés bleus. Sous étui toilé moderne. Très bonne condition.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Chaque carte composée de figures et de signes en rapport avec les signes 
astrologiques ou représentant des animaux ou figures mythologiques.
Joint : Tarot astrologique. D’après l’original de Grimaud édité en 1895. En pied, 
dessiné et colorié à la main, 13 x 8 cm, coins arrondis, 48 cartes. Dos : motifs de 
losanges bleus et roses lignés ou en pointillés. Sous étui moderne en carton (traces 
d’usage, lég. salissures margin. passim). (2 pcs)

53 [Enseignes germaniques]
[DIEZ, Julius] - »Münchner Jugend». [Munich, s.n., 1897].
En pied, quadrichomie, 12 x 6,3 cm, coins arrondis, 36 cartes. Dos : motif répété 
sur fond gris avec marque du jeu. Sous étui moderne toilé. Très bonne condition.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
2C avec cachet : «Deutsches Reich Dreiszig N° 4». Jeu ill. de personnages et 
scènes grotesques à la manière de Jost Amman (1539-1591), artiste suisse réputé 
pour ses gravures. Plutôt rare.
Réf. Perry Hargrave, Catherine, A history of playing cards, pp. 121-124.

54 [Enseignes germaniques]
Jeu allemand de la Première Guerre mondiale. Altenburg, Deutsche 
Kriegs-spielkarte, [c. 1918].
À 2 têtes, chromolith., 10,1 x 5,7 cm, coins arrondis et dorés, 32 cartes. Dos : 
publicité pour les cigarettes «Salem Aleikum Salem Gold» sur fond vert. Sous étui 
original en carton. Bonne condition. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Marque du fabriquant sur le 7 de grelot. Cachet «Gesetzlich Geschützt» sur 
la dame de gland. Cachet «Deutsches Reich Dreiszig N° 90». Les figures 
représentant le Kaiser et ses principaux généraux et des armoiries. Les cartes 
numérales figurent surtout des scènes de guerre variées. Plutôt rare.

55 [Enseignes germaniques]
4 jeux. [C. 1883-1900].
En pied, chromolith., ± 10,5 x 6,5 cm, coins arrondis, 32 cartes. Dos : écossais 
pour la plupart (différentes coul.). Montés sous coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
1. Neue deutsches Spielkarte. S.l., s.n., 1883 ? Jeu ayant la particularité 
de remplacer les coeurs et les grelots par des navets et des tournesols. Les 
as ornés de différentes armoiries. Les figures représentent des personnages 
historiques tels que Karl der Grofse, Friedrich Barbaroffa, Maximilian I, Rudolf v. 
Habsburg et des métiers tels qu’ils étaient exercés à leur époque (fonctionnaire 
du palais, chevalier de la garde, héraut, fauconnier, etc.). - 2. Extra feine 
Schwerterkarten. Stralsund, Vereingte Stralsunder Spielkartenfabriken, 1885. 
AG et 8C avec nom du fabriquant. AC avec cachet fiscal «Deutsches Reich N° 
4». Jeu au portrait de Saxe-Thuringe. - 3. Feinste Leipziger Mess-Skatkarte. 
Altenburg, Altenburger Spielkartenfabrik ; Schneider & Co, 1897. Coins dorés (lég. 
manque avec atteinte au 7 de grelot). 8 de grelot avec marque du fabricant. 2C 
avec cachet fiscal «Deutsches Reich N° 90». Les 2 ornés de différentes armoiries. 
Les figures représentant des personnages historiques tels que Kaiser Karl V, Kaiser 
Maximilian, etc et des métiers du XIXe s. (gardien de nuit, agent de police, etc.). 
Les cartes numérales ornées de divers personnages ou de vues de la ville. Ce jeu a 
été dessiné par Arthur Lewin (1860-1923) pour les 400 ans de foire commerciale 
de Leipzig. - 4. Jeu au portrait de Bohème. Vienne, Ferd. Piatnik & Synové, [c. 
1900]. 32 cartes + 1 carte au nom du cartier. Dos : décor avec rapace surplombant 
un château. Avec enveloppe cons.
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63 [Jeux divers]
Jeu du nain jaune. Paris, J. Chereau, [late 18th c.].
Game board, metal engraving enhanced by hand, 23,7 x 19,4 cm, on laid 34 x 
21,7 cm (sl. faded, stitching passim). Glued on blue cardboard sheet.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
This game appeared in 1760 in Lorraine. Nicolas Ferry (1741-1764), known as 
«Bébé», was a dwarf protected by the duke Stanislas de Pologne. He got the 
nickname «Nain jaune» (yellow dwarf) in the end of his life, when he showed a 
violent and cruel behavior.

64 [Jeux divers]
«Jeu du nain jaune». Début 20e s.
Plateau de jeu chromolith. et or, 29,3 x 24 cm. 5 compartiments détachables dont 
1 en forme de losange, ± 14 x 11,5 cm. Sous emboîtage d’origine avec règle du jeu 
impr. dans le couvercle (coins fendus).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Jeu composite contenant des fèves rouges et blanches en guise de jetons et 52 
cartes d’un jeu moderne (traces d’usage, qqs cartes avec des dessins au stylo-
bille).
Joint : Hans im Glück. S.l., L. Meggendorfer, [c. 1900]. Chromolith., 22 x 16,2 
cm. Plateau de jeu allemand figurant un homme tenant un parapluie et fumant 
une pipe. (2 pcs)

65 [Jeux divers]
3 jeux de domino. 19e s.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. Dominos-cartes. S.l., s.n., s.d. Gravé sur métal et rehaussé au pochoir (?), 
7,4 x 3,7 cm, 28 cartes. Dos : jaspé. Montés sous coins photos sur 1 f. de support 
(traces d’usage). Jeu viennois à transformation où figurent des scènes amusantes 
- 2. Dominos en carton. Turnhout ?, s.n. Gravé sur bois, 3,7 x 2,5 cm, 28 cartes. 
Collés sur f. de support (lég. traces d’usage). - 3. Jeu de domino et de cartes. 
Turnhout, Beersmans ? Feuille gravée sur bois et rehaussée au pochoir, 42,5 x 32,5 
cm (brunie). Doublée et montée par les coins sur 1 f. de support. 28 dominos et 
32 cartes.
Réf. D’Allemagne I:284-285.

66 [Jeux divers]
[JOUY, Étienne de] - Second jeu de cartes historiques, contenant 
un abrégé de l’histoire de la Monarchie Françoise, depuis 
Pharamond jusqu’à l’établissement de la République […] 
destinés à l’instruction et l’amusement de la jeunesse des deux 
sexes. Lille, Vanackere ; Paris, Batilliot jeune, [début 19e s.].
Impr. et gravé sur métal, 10,3 x 7 cm, coins carrés, 48 cartes. Dos : blanc. Sous 
étui en carton de l’ép. ill. du portrait de Louis XVI en médaillon (lég. défraîchi). 
Bonne condition générale.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Jeu instructif complet à l’usage des enfants composé de 48 cartes numérotées 
en chiffres romains. Chaque carte est illustrée d’un portrait en médaillon gravé.
Joint, 3 jeux éducatifs : 1. Pierre l’ébouriffé. Jeu de cartes amusant pour les 
enfants. [Francfort, B. Dondorf, après 1850 ?]. Chromolith., 9 x 6 cm, coins 
arrondis, 36 cartes. Dos : écossais bleu-gris. Sous boîte originale ill. en chromolith. 
et or (lég. traces d’usage). Jeu inspiré du livre pour enfants éponyme de Heinrich 
Hoffmann (1809-1894), psychiatre et auteur allemand. - 2.  Qui le sait ? Un 
nouveau jeu de questions et réponses. S.l., Les Jeux Sala, [c. 1900 ?]. Chromolith., 
9,8 x 6,6 cm, coins lég. arrondis, 48 cartes. Dos : blanc. Sous boîte originale. 
Complet des règles sur 1 f. plié en 2. - 3. Jeu biblique N° : I. Paris, Jeunesse !, 
[c. 1960]. Impr. en noir et sanguine, 9,8 x 6,1 cm, coins arrondis, 66 cartes. Dos : 
motifs ronds avec les initiales MV répétées sur des petits carrés verts sur fond 
blanc. Sous boîte originale (lég. traces d’usage). Complet des règles sur 1 f. recto 
verso plié en 4. (4 pcs)

Rare and small set of hand-coloured playing cards. Popular game, largelly used in 
Spain and the South of Italy (Sicily, Sardinia, Emilia-Romagna, Piacenza, Naples, 
etc.). The cards are classified by order of importance in the frames and following 
their suit : swords, cups, coins and clubs. All suited decks have 3 stylised face 
cards: knave, knight and king.

59 [Tickets chinois]
9 jeux édités pour l’Asie du Sud-Est. Turnhout, Brepols & Dierckx 
zoon, c. 1881-1911.
Gravés sur bois. Avec enveloppes cons. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
1-6. 6 jeux de cartes monétaires, probablement édités pour la Malaisie ou la 
Thaïlande (marques rouges sur les cartes majeures). Parmi ceux-ci, 4 variantes 
d’un même jeu, 5,8 x 2,8 cm, 60 cartes : a. Dos : 2 motifs de frises en oblique 
entrecoupées de filets dorés. - b. Dos : frises en rouge et bleu en diagonale 
entrecoupées de filets dorés. - c. Dos : étoiles et points dorés sur fond brun. - d. 
Dos : motifs de volcans rouge et blanc. Variante du jeu précédent. - e. 6,2 x 2,4 cm, 
60 cartes. Dos : blanc. Marques rouges sur les cartes majeures. - f. 6,2 x 2,4 cm, 60 
cartes. Dos : blanc. Marques rouges sur les cartes majeures. - 7. Jeu dérivé du jeu 
d’échecs. 5,1 x 2,2 cm, 56 cartes. Dos : crème. Les cartes sont réparties selon 4 
couleurs différentes. - 8. Jeu dérivé du jeu d’échecs. 6,1 x 2,7 cm, 56 cartes. Dos : 
jaune. 28 cartes tirées en rouge, 28 cartes en noir. - 9. Cartes-dominos. 5,8 x 2,7 
cm, 12/28 cartes ? Dos : étoiles et points dorés sur fond vert.

60 [Tickets chinois]
4 jeux édités pour l’Asie du Sud-Est. Turnhout, [c. 1880-1933].
Gravés sur bois. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. Cartes monétaires. Van Genechten, [c. 1880]. 8,5 x 1,2 cm, coins arrondis, 30 
cartes. Dos : vermillon. - 2. Cartes monétaires. Ibid., [c. 1880]. 39,5 x 31 cm, 3 x 
30 cartes sur 1 f. doublé de papier de soie. Variante du jeu précédent. - 3. Cartes-
dominos. Ibid., [c. 1905]. 5,8 x 3 cm, 28 cartes. Dos : écossais rouge et vert. 
Probablement pour l’Indonésie. - 4. Jeu dérivé du jeu d’échecs. Mesmaekers, c. 
1933. 5,1 x 2,2 cm, 56 cartes. Dos : jaune. Avec enveloppe cons. Les cartes sont 
réparties en 4 couleurs.

61 [Tickets chinois]
4 jeux. Fin 18e-début 19e s.
Gravés sur bois. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Jeux fabriqués pour le marché de l’Asie du Sud-Est, Bornéo, Vietnam du Sud, 
Chine, Malaisie ou Thaïlande : 1. Jeu de Pontinak. 7,4 x 1,6 cm, 33/68 cartes. Dos : 
alvéoles. - 2. Jeu de Tu Sac. 5,7 x 2 cm, 28/56 cartes. Dos : brun. Jeu dérivé du 
jeu d’échecs composé normalement de 56 cartes réparties en 4 couleurs. - 3. Jeu 
de Kwan P’ai. 7,8 x 2,8 cm, 30 cartes. Dos : blanc. - 4. Jeu des sapèques. 6,1 x 
2,9 cm. 60 cartes. Dos : blanc. Cartes monétaires. Marques rouges sur les cartes 
majeures.

62 [Tickets chinois]
11 jeux. Turnhout ?, fin 19e-début 20e s.
Gravés sur bois. Montés sous coins photos sur ff. de support.
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
5 jeux dérivés du jeux d’échecs pour l’Asie du Sud-Est, 56 cartes : 1.  5,8 x 2,1 cm. 
Dos : blanc. Les cartes tirées en noir sur fond rouge ou blanc. - 2. 5,2 x 1,9 cm. Dos : 
cyclamen. Les cartes tirées en noir sur fond jaune, rouge, blanc ou vert. - 3. 5,2 x 
2,2 cm. Dos : motifs rouges avec lignes vertes et jaunes entrecroisées. Les cartes 
tirées en jaune, rouge, noir ou vert sur fond blanc. - 4. 5,1 x 1,9 cm. Dos : orange. 
Les cartes tirées en noir sur fond jaune ou vert. - 5. 5,9 x 2,5 cm. Dos : blanc. 
Les cartes tirées en rouge ou noir sur fond blanc. - 4 jeux de cartes monétaires, 
probablement pour la Malaisie ou la Thaïlande, 60 cartes, marques rouges sur les 
cartes majeures : 6. 5,8 x 2,4 cm. Dos : motifs bleus et lignes rouges entrecroisées. 
- 7. 5,8 x 2 cm. Dos : jaune de Naples. - 8. 5,8 x 2,8 cm. Dos : orange. - 9. 5,8 x 2,8 
cm. Dos : motifs de volcans. - 2 jeux divers au dos noir, ± 8,5 x 2 cm : 10. Se Sek 
Py. Coins arrondis, 112 cartes. Jeu dérivé du jeu d’échecs pour la Chine. - 11. Cao 
ho. 68 cartes : 64 cartes tirées en noir et 4 en rouge. Jeu pour Bornéo.
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Un beau témoignage de l’amour du jeu de cartes et des formes 
variées qu’il peut prendre !

69 [Varia]
«La carte à jouer dans tous ses états». [C. 1875-2007].
 ± 660 pcs montées sous coins photos sur 96 pp. protégées de serpentes. Dans un 
album in-f ° en simili cuir bordeaux mod. 
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Collection de 292 cartes à jouer, éditées pour la plupart par A. Van Genechten 
et Brepols à Turnhout, dont 52 au dos apparent (23 ornés dorés, le plus souvent 
dans le style Art nouveau), 46 cartes de petit format et 10 cartes indiennes dont 
5 rondes. - 365 autres pcs sur le thème des cartes à jouer, e.a. : 37 chromolith. 
dont 11 rehaussées à l’or (notamment pour l’Épicerie centrale au Havre et le 
Chocolat Guérin-Boutron), 1 carte porcelaine, du matériel promotionnel tel que 
252 bagues de cigares pour Ernst Casimir, Melior et Alto (où figurent notamment 
des personnages espagnols), 14 étiquettes de bouteilles dont 6 rehaussées à l’or, 
46 étiquettes de boîtes d’allumettes, 12 billets de loterie, 3 menus et un sous-
verre en carton, ainsi qu’un papier à en-tête (facture pour Chocolat David). Avec 1 
lettre aut. s. d’A. Van Genechten datée de 1909 et 2 autres lettres de sa maison 
datées de 1912. Avec une description introductive du collectionneur René Pède, 
et un index.

Rare collection d’enveloppes de jeux

67 [Varia]
2 albums avec ± 116 emballages papier pour cartes à jouer. [C. 
1840-1954].
In-f °. Albums en simili-cuir bleu mod. Bonne condition générale.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 

Collection unique de suremballages, enveloppes et enveloppes de groupage 
protégés de serpentes. Les enveloppes qui servaient à emballer les jeux de cartes 
sont tombées en désuétude après 1940, où elles ont été remplacées par des boîtes. 
116 enveloppes dont 4 rehaussées à l’or et 8 fac-similés ainsi que 125 cartes dont 
12 jokers et 11 au dos apparent ; 16 cartes de c. 1900 dont 3 as au filigrane de la 
Régie, AT avec cachet «République française. Décret du 12 avril 1890». La plupart 
éditées à Turnhout par Brepols, A. Van Genechten, Mesmaekers frères, Léonard 
Biermans et La Turnhoutoise, à Vienne par Carl Titze, Franz Hajek, J.G. Steiger, à 
Budapest par Ferd. Piatnik & Fils et Carl Gilsa, à Francfort par C.L. Wüst, à Paris 
par B.P. Grimaud, à Bratislava par Gottfried Fischer et Josef Jaeger et à Marseille 
et Casablanca par Camoin. Certaines enveloppes étaient destinées à l’export 
aux Indes orientales, d’autres faisaient office de publicité pour des produits tels 
que le tabac Belgam ou Colombo, les cigarettes Araks, Boule d’Or ou St-Michel 
de Gosset à Bruxelles, des alcools tels que le porto Rosada, le rhum Sainte Luce, 
le cherry wine Colsaux d’E. Sauté à Bruxelles, ou produits par J. Fryns & Cie à 
Hasselt, F. Van Hoorebeke & fils, P. Bruggeman à Gand ou des bières telles que 
Roman, White Star Léopold ou encore l’eau potable Dune Bronnen de H. Ruyssen 
à La Panne et la margarine Fleur des prés, etc. Avec une p. introductive de René 
Pède résumant l’historique des enveloppes utilisées par les cartiers.

68 [Varia]
Bois d’impression. France ?, début 19e s.
8,3 x 5,4 x 2 cm. Bonne condition.
 Est. : 220 / 300 € 
Valet à 2 têtes, sans enseigne.
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soldat prussien. - 2 images d’Épinal, Pellerin. Grav. rehaussées au pochoir, ± 39 x 
29 cm : 2. La guerre des jeux. - 3. Le château de cartes. - 4. Règles pour le jeu 
de piquet. Bruxelles, J.J. Jorez, s.d. Placard, 37 x 44,5 cm, doublé de papier japon 
(pet. manques margin.). (11 pcs)

75 [Varia - Iconographie]
JOSEPH van de H. BARBARA - Het geestelyk kaert-spel met 
herten troef, oft Het spel der liefde. Den derden druk. Antwerp, 
P.J. Rymers, [1767-1792].
8vo: [10]-526-[2] pp. (toning, sm. marg. hole to f. X). Contemp. sheep (sl. rubbed), 
gilt-ruled flat spine (sm. def. at head and tail). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Reprint (1st Antwerp 1666) of a devotional work by J. a S. Barbara (born 
Schoehaert, Bruges 16??-Leiden 1670), a Carmelite preacher in Holland. 
Engraved ill.: front. and 14 full-page emblems by Fred. Bouttats. It is a 
spiritual emblematic interpretation of the hearts cards of the card game, inspired 
by the hearts emblems of H. Hugo.
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 396. - BCNI 12318. - Rosier (Ned. Carmel) 938. 
- STCV.

76 [Livres de référence]
HARGRAVE, Catherine Perry - A history of playing cards and a 
bibliography of cards and gaming. Mineola, Dover, 2000.
4to. Sewn.
 Est. : 60 / 80 € 
Joined: 1. Wirth, O. - Le tarot des imagiers du Moyen Âge. S.l., Tchou, 
1966. - 2. Gerver, F. - Le guide Marabout de tous les jeux de cartes. Verviers, 
Marabout, 1977. - 3. Verame, J. - Les merveilleuses cartes à jouer du XIXe siècle. 
Paris, Nathan, 1989. - 4. Crestin-Billet, F. - La folie des cartes à jouer. Paris, 
Flammarion, 2002. (5 vol.)

77 [Livres de référence]
Le livre illustré des patiences. 60 jeux de patience avec figures 
indiquant la place des cartes. Bruxelles, Potaux-Haas (Librairie Kiessling 
& Cie), [c. 1900].
In-8° (rouss. passim). Percaline verte d’éd., ornée à froid et dorée au plat sup., dos 
lisse titré en long, tr. rouges (lég. usé).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Nombreuses ill. et texte tirés en rouge et noir. Titre orné avec papillon au nom de 
Potaux-Haas. 
Prov. C. De Portemont (mention ms.).
Joint : Tours de cartes. Recueil complet des plus jolis tours [...] à l’usage des 
personnes qui désirent se faire remarquer par leur intelligence [...]. Paris, Librairie 
populaire des villes et des campagnes, [XIXe s.]. In-12 (qqs rouss. et piqûres). 
Basane racinée (frottée, trav. de ver au plat sup. avec traces de colle, étiq. au 
dos absente). Qqs ill. gravées sur bois. Cachet de colportage au faux titre. (2 vol.)

70 [Varia]
2 coffrets pour doubles jeux. 20e s.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. En bois naturel à ornements de laiton. 12,5 x 16 x 3,5 cm (qqs griffes). 
Couvercle à charnières orné d’un brelan d’as. - 2. Avec couvercle à incrustations 
de nacre figurant un roi de coeur. 19,5 x 12 x 4,5 cm (qqs lég. griffes et 
frottements).

71 [Varia]
Extrait du registre des arrêtés de l’administration centrale du 
département de Jemmappes [...]. Arrêté du directoire exécutif, 
concernant le timbre sur les cartes à jouer. Du 19 Floréal [an VI]. 
Mons, Monjot, [1798].
Placard, 75 x 41 cm (qqs plis, pet. déchir. marg. sans perte, suscription ms. au 
verso). Bel ex.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Législation concernant e.a. l’usage de papier filigrané, les obligations des 
graveurs, fabricants, marchands, tenanciers et employés des maisons de jeu, etc. 
Texte imprimé sur deux col.
Réf. Pas dans Rousselle, Devillers.

72 [Varia]
VAN GENECHTEN, Antoine (Éts.) - 25 ms. signed letters and 
memos addressed to J.J. Lemoine. Turnhout, 1907-1913.
21 letters (on 22 ff.), 4to, 4 memos, obl. 12mo, in French, lithogr. and typogr. 
letterheads, stamps (marg. perforations, foxing on 1 doc.). Good condition.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Nice letterhead orn. with a view of the manufacture and mentions «Maison fondée 
en 1837. Cartes à jouer pour tous pays. Papiers de fantaisie [...]. Cartonnages en 
tous genres. [...]». The documents concern mainly orders for cardboard boxes 
for a Brussels customer. Founded by Antoine Van Genechten (1809-1874), the 
company was continued by his son-in-law Jean De Somer (1828-1912), who signs 
with the founder’s name.
Ref. Simons, L. - Het boek in Vlaanderen sinds 1800. Turnhout, Lannoo, 2013, 
passim.

73 [Varia - Iconographie]
Iconographic collection of 39 prints of card players. 17th-20th c.
Various techniques and dimensions. Most under passe-partout.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Diverse collection of card players and playing cards, including: 1. Etching by 
Franciscus van der Steen after Nikolaas van Hoy and Bartolomeo Manfredi, 
from the «Theatrum Pictorium» of David Teniers II, 2nd half 17th c. - 2. 15 
hand-coloured wood engravings by various printmakers after old masters and 
contemporary artists, extracted from 19th-c. magazines. - 3. 12 lithographs, 
most extracted from 19th-c. magazines. - 4. 11 additonal etchings, engravings, 
lithographs, some hand-coloured, 18th-20th c.

74 [Varia - Iconographie]
7 illustrations ou caricatures tirées de journaux sur le thème des 
cartes à jouer. Fin 19e s.
Gravures, la plupart sur bois de bout rehaussées à l’aquarelle ou au pochoir, ± 36 x 
30 cm (1 de 40 x 55,5 cm), signées dans la pl., doublées de papier japon. La plupart 
sous passe-partout, montées par les coins. Excellente condition.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Gill - «Grand écart !», in L’Éclipse, 20 avril 1878. - 2. Grévin, A. - «Paysanneries», 
in Journal amusant, 17 octobre 1885. (Pet. manque dans le coin inf. gauche). - 3. 
D’après Araujo Sanchez, Ceferino - «Le guitariste espagnol», in L’illustration 
européenne, 7 juillet 1889. Sign. graveur illisible. - 4. Beltrand et Dete - «Le jeu 
à Paris. Une descente de police dans un tripot», in Le Petit Parisien (supplément 
littéraire), 26 février 1893. - 5. Taylor, Tom - «A game at speculation», in The 
Illustrated London News, 28 décembre 1889. - 6. Walter Wilson, T. - «Cutting 
for partners», ibid., 29 décembre 1894. - 7. Dépaquit, J. - «Le nouveau jeu», in Le 
Rire, 31 décembre 1898. Avec la une du journal cons.
Joint : 1. [AB] - «Actualités». [Paris], Grognet, s.d. Lithogr. rehaussée au pochoir, 
39 x 28,5 cm. Napoléon III y est caricaturé sous le nom de Badinguet face à un 
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79 [Bedevaartvaantjes - Reference]
VAN HEURCK, Emile - Les drapelets de pèlerinage en Belgique 
et dans les pays voisins. Contribution à l’iconographie et à 
l’histoire des pèlerinages. Anvers, J.E. Buschmann, 1922.
In-4°: xx-529-[1] pp. Demi-chagrin rouge par L. Vander Heyden & Fils 
(Bruxelles), dos doré à 5 nerfs, couv. orig. cons. Bel ex.
 

Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale abondamment illustrée dont 5 hors-texte (1 en trichromie, 
2 dépl.). Tirage à 520 ex., un des 500 sur Climax de Suède (n° 241). Superbe 
ouvrage de référence classant les drapelets dans l’ordre alphabétique des 
communes. Ex. enrichi de 10 drapelets de pèlerinage (XIXe s.) montés sur 
des feuilles interfoliées dans le volume (avec liste reliée au début) : St. Ulriks-
Kapelle, Alsemberg, Anderlecht, Beersel, Diegem, Halle, Laneffe, Lebbeke, Lier, 
Scherpenheuvel.
Prov. Librairie A.-L. De Meuleneere, Bruxelles (étiq.).
Joint: 1. Perrout, R. - Les images d’Épinal. Nouvelle édition. Paris, Ollendorff, 
s.d. In-4°. Couv. toile ill., couv. orig. cons. 2e édit. (1re en 1912). Belle publication 
dont la moitié des ill. in texto (i.e. 1 f. sur 2) sont fort joliment rehaussées au 
pochoir et complète des 5 pl. h.t. coloriées tirées sur papier fort ou vergé dont 
3 sur doubles pages. Prov. Librairie M. Lamertin (étiq.). - 2. Van Heurck, E. & 
Boekenoogen, G.J. - Imagerie populaire des Pays-Bas. Belgique-Hollande. Paris, 
Duchartre & Van Buggenhoudt, 1930. In-4°. Demi-chagrin bleu, couv. orig. cons. 
10 h.-t. rehaussés au pochoir, 2 h.-t. en noir, nombr. ill. in texto dont certaines 
montées. Ex. du tirage non num. sur «Antique Hollande». (3 vol.)

Imagerie populaire & religieuse
Volks- & devotieprenten 

78 [Bedevaartvaantjes]
Uitzonderlijke verzameling van ca. 350 bedevaartvaantjes. 19de-
20ste eeuw.
Versch. formaten. Los in plastic mapjes of gemonteerd op papier. Zeer net en 
overzichtelijk bewaard in 3 grote met rood linnen beklede dozen en 2 grote fardes. 
Op enkele uitzonderingen na, in zeer goede staat.
 
Est. : 1.500 / 2.000 € 
Deze collectie bestaat hoofdzakelijk uit vaantjes uit de 19de en 20ste eeuw. 
De meeste op papier, een klein aantal op linnen gedrukt. Een (klein) aantal 
zijn moderne afdrukken van oude koperplaten (17de & 18de eeuw) op 
handgeschept papier, nl. 34 exemplaren: Beveren (S. Cornelis), Bottelare (H. 
Anna), Brabant (H. Geneviève), Diegem (S. Cornelis), Eine (H. Kruis), Hove (S. 
Laurentius), Ittre (OLV, 4 ex.), Jezus-Eik (OLV), Kalfort (OLV), Kieldrecht (S. Elooi), 
Lebbeke (OLV, 2 ex.), Lovenjoel (S. Lambrechtus), Mechelen (kapel van het Bruine 
Kruis), Merksem (S. Bartholomeus), Nazareth (OLV), Ohain (H. Wivina), Onhaye 
(S. Walhère), Oplinter (H. Geneviève, 2 ex.), Peutie (S. Martinus), Ranst (S. 
Pancratius), Steenokkerzeel (H. Pharaildis), Vertrijk (H. Lucia), Wijnegem (OLV), 
Zutendaal (OLV, 2 ex.), Zellik (S. Quirinus & Blasius), Zemst (OLV, H. Barbara 
& S. Laurentius). Van de andere vaantjes die alfabetisch zijn gerangschikt 
(hoofdzakelijk Brabant), geven we hierna een niet-exhaustieve lijst: Aarschot 
(OLV), Alsemberg (OLV), Averbode (OLV van het Heilig Hart), Bois-Seigneur-
Isaac (H. Bloed), Braine-l’Alleud (OLV van Jericho), Brussegem (H. Moeder Anna), 
Brussel (OLV  ter Kapelle), Diest (S. Jan Berchmans), Erps-Kwerps (S. Amand & S. 
Cornelis), Groot-Bijgaarden (H. Wivina), Halle (OLV), Hamme-Mille (S. Cornelis), 
Huizingen (S. Leonard), Kampenhout (OLV), Koekelberg (Basiliek), Leuven (OLV), 
Londerzeel (S. Kristoffel), Neerijse (OLV ter Pui), Oud-Heverlee, Scherpenheuvel 
(OLV), Tienen (OLV), Vlierbeek, Zoutleeuw (OLV). Verder enkele vaantjes uit 
Antwerpen, Beersel, Brugge, Dadizele, Gent, Hoboken, Lier, S. Hubert, etc.
Bedevaartvaantjes en -insignes bestaan al sinds de Middeleeuwen, maar 
kenden een echte bloei na het Concilie van Trente (1545-1563). Bedevaarten 
speelden in het nieuwe «herkenningsoffensief» van de Kerk een aanzienlijke rol. 
De vaantjes, prenten en de lectuur die ter promotie van het bedevaartwezen 
gedrukt werden, bereikten immers een breed publiek. Vooral de wapenstilstand 
tijdens het Twaalfjarig Bestand (1609-1621) gaf een belangrijke impuls aan 
het bedevaartwezen. De opbrengsten van de verkoop van lokaal devotioneel 
drukwerk, vooral vaantjes, leverden een mooie som op waarmee de restauratie 
en de herinrichting van de vele geschonden kerken en kapellen konden 
gefinancierd worden. In tal van bedevaartplaatsen ontwikkelde zich een prent- of 
vaantjestraditie die vaak tot in de achttiende of soms zelfs tot in de twintigste 
eeuw standhield (Thijs, pp. 651-652).
Ref. Thijs, A., Komt pelgrims komt hier. Devotioneel drukwerk voor 
bedevaartplaatsen in Vlaanderen en Brabant (1500-1850).
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82 [Devotion]
Collection of 55 devotional prints of the Virgin. 16th-18th c.
Engravings, various dimensions, laid and wove paper, good condition. All later 
impressions. Loose in modern wrapper.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Interesting collection of biblical scenes and places of pilgrimage and worship 
related to Mary, including Bruges, Cambrai, Duffel, Halle, Handel, Kevelaer, Lier, 
Mechelen, Scherpenheuvel and Verviers. Engravings by Hieronymus Wierix (1553-
1619), Antonius Wierix II (1555-1604), Cornelis Galle (1576-1650), Theodoor van 
Merlen (1604-1659), Wenceslaus Hollar (1607-1677), Susanna Verbruggen (1684-
1752), Charles Neel (18th c.), Barbé, F. Huberti, H. Leys, J. de Wit and anonymous 
engravers. Some plates printed in the early 20th century by the Antwerpsche 
Sanctjeskring.

83 [Devotion]
10 images gravées aquarellées. 
± 11 x 9 cm, sur vergé ou peau de vélin (plusieurs usées, abîmées). Sous vitres et 
cadres divers (un cadre avec 2 images).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1-2. Antoine de Padoue avec l’Enfant-Jésus (2 pcs dont une sur vélin, 1 gr. par 
Corn. van Merlen sur vergé et tachée). - 3. Jacques de Zébédée à cheval et tuant 
des Maures (vélin). - 4-5. Ange gardien (2 pcs sur vélin : guidant un enfant loin 
de l’enfer ou dans les cieux avec croix et enfants). - 6. Jacques Nepomucène 
tenant une croix et ceint d’une couronne tenue par un ange. - 7. «Panem 
nostrum quotidianum da nobis hodie» ou Jésus distribuant du pain. Gr. par Corn. 
van Merlen (brunie). - 8. François-Xavier, missionnaire jésuite. - 9. Ste Thérèse 
d’Avila (sous cadre avec S. François-Xavier). - 10. «Jesus. Maria. Anna» avec 
Jésus dans les bras de sa grand-mère. 

84 [Devotion]
Importante collection de plus de 6400 images pieuses sauf qqs-
unes profanes. XIXe et début XXe s.
Techniques diverses, lithos, chromolithos, gravures sur acier etc., n./bl. ou 
rehaussées. Soigneusement conservées sous pochettes plastiques dans 15 fardes ou 
montées dans 8 albums. Bonne condition générale.
 Est. : 2.500 / 3.500 € 

80 [Devotion]
Anointing of the sick. 19th c.
Canivet, white paper mounted on black background, 21,5 x 16,7 cm (light water 
stain). Framed (not studied outside frame).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

Large and careful cut-out print of the last sacrament in an elaborate ornamental 
frame.

81 [Devotion]
Collectie van 37 devotionele broederschaps- en gebedsprentjes, 
zgn. «beeldekens». Eind 18de, begin 19de eeuw.
12mo (versch. formaten, ca. 13,5 x 8,5 cm) (licht gebruind). Los in plastic mapjes, 
blauwe ringmap. Mooie set.
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
Bedoeld als huiszegen, vaak met aflaat. Vouwprentjes van 4 pp., meestal met 
houtsnede van Maria op eerste pagina, 2 keer kopergravure. Enkele met ms. 
naam en datum ingevuld op de eerste pagina, waardoor deze prentjes ook 
de waarde kregen van «lidkaart» van het broederschap. O.a. van OLV van 
Mariënboom, Litanie tot het Dierbaer Bloed, Nood zoekt troost, «Broederschap 
der gemeynzame devotie tot Maria», OLV van Bijstand, Litanie van de H. 
Apollonia, Notre-Dame Auxiliatrice Namur, Krachtig gebed van Keizer Karel, 
Genootschap der H. Kindsheid, Sint-Pieters-Genootschap, Litanie van het H. 
Kruis, etc. Zeer interessante variatie aan Vlaamse drukkers: o.a. gedrukt in 
Antwerpen (J.P. Willemsens, 1762; G. Berbie, ca. 1770; P.J. Rymers, [1767-1792]; 
J.B. Carstiaenssens, [1772-1811]; P.J. Parys, 1784; A.A. Bruers, [1785-1803]; J.S. 
Schoesetters, 1813; Weduwe J.N. Vinck, na 1813; Vanos-Dewolf), Brugge (De 
Moor, 1778; Weduwe De Moor & Zoon, 1782; A. Neut, 1861), Gent (Weduwe M. 
de Goesin, [1761-1781]; J. Poelman, [1824-1841]), Kortrijk (J. de Langhe, 1779), 
Brussel (Weduwe J. Vleugaert , [1743-1757]; J.B. Jorez, 1792; Balencourt, [na 
1800]; Ae. de Bel, 1803), Mechelen (H. Dessain, 1865; Dierickx-Beke 1869), Sint-
Truiden (J.B. Smits, ca. 1800; Vanwest-Pluymers), Namen (J.J. Legros, 1828), 
Amsterdam (F.J. van Tetroode, [1780-1801]), Den Bosch (Arkesteijn & Zoon, 
1809), Munchen (1749).
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86 [Devotion]
«S. Catharina Senens». 18th c.
Engraving, parchment, oval 7 x 5,5 cm, hand-coloured, painted and dressed, 
embroidered frame 10,6 x 9 cm, with ms. legends. Gilt frame 13,2 x 10,7 cm (not 
studied outside frame).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Depiction of Catherine of Siena with a book, a skull and a crucifix as attributes. 
The border cornered with 4 embroidered flowers with 4 painted birds in between. 
On lower border in ms. «Flagellatio Christi».

87 [Devotion]
«S. Maria Ab Incarnatione». France?, 18th c.
Engraving, wove paper, 12 x 9,2 cm, hand-coloured, painted border, 15,3 x  
13,9 cm, paper over wood, ms. legends on upper and lower side. 
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Virgin Mary depicted with the Sacred Heart mildly looking up towards the Holy 
Spirit surrounded by putti. On upper border «Ecce ignis et ligna, ecce [illegible] 
victima holocausti».

Ensemble très varié et soigné d’images pieuses, ainsi que qqs charmantes 
pièces profanes. Certaines pcs avec petite photo collée, à volets mobiles, en 
relief, avec dentelle de couleur ou partiellement dorée, avec applications de 
soie, de nacre, de paillettes, de fleurs ou de copeaux de bois d’olivier (18 pcs), 
imprimées sur soie, sur galalithe, sur tissu... Iconographie classique : Marie, 
Joseph, Sainte Famille, Jésus enfant, Sainte Face, Sacré Coeur, saint(e)s, calices, 
lys, croix, coeurs, papes, etc.
*** Pour un inventaire détaillé, voir description et photos sur notre site

85 [Devotion]
Reliquaire. 
Gouache, 4,5 x 3,5 cm, insertion de 2 os dans le coin inf. Sous verre bombé, dans 
un pendentif en métal argenté avec suspensoir. Verso avec Vierge et Enfant-Jésus 
en ronde-bosse.
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
Ste Marie Madeleine en pénitente avec croix, crâne et pot à onguent. Peinture 
finement exécutée.
Joint : 1. Reliquaire. Peinture, 7 x 5,5 cm, peau de vélin, os ou pâte de relique. 
Dans un médaillon (ruban de pourtour abîmé). Au centre, Ste Thérèse d’Avila en 
extase; 16 reliques autour (noms illisibles). - 2. Châtelaine. 14 x 3 cm. Breloque 
en métal cuivré et noir, agrafe, décor en ronde-bosse, médaillon avec gouache 
(jeune femme portant un panier), 3 objets pendants (bouteille pour le sel, sphinx 
et médaillon à ouverture pour glisser un portrait). (3 pcs)
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1. Jeu des mystères de Paris. S.l., s.n., [c. 1855]. Lithogr. rehaussée de couleurs et 
d’or, vélin teinté 43 x 53,5 cm. Bonne condition. Probablement édité à Nancy par 
Jarville ou Dembour et Gangel. Soit 63 cases en spirale figurant divers personnages 
du célèbre roman éponyme d’Eugène Sue, paru en 1842-43. La case 63 figure 
Fleur-de-Marie en abbesse, les cartouches angulaires représentent 4 épisodes de 
l’oeuvre. Rare. Réf. Cp. Musée Carnavalet. - 2. Nouveau jeu des costumes des 
dames françaises. S.d. Vélin 28,5 x 38,5 cm (petit accroc dans la partie sup. g.). 
Reproduction réduite et rehaussée d’une gravure ancienne publiée par Langlumé.

92 [Popular print]
Deux albums d’images militaires. Épinal, Pellerin, fin 19e s.
In-f ° oblong : 33 et 32 ff., 29,5 x 39 cm, rehaussés au pochoir (qqs-uns lég. brunis, 
bords effilochés). Demi-toile grise moderne, plats de papier gris titrés «Tirages 
anciens. Imagerie Pellerin» (1 lég. trace de stylo-bille). Belle condition.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
E.a. : «Les journées fatales du premier empire», «Combat de Haydra», «Guerre du 
Mexique : prise de Puebla», «Mousquetaires de Louis XIII», «Dragons», «Spahis 
indigènes chargeant», «Infanterie française au combat», «Infanterie turque», 
«Infanterie monténégrine au combat», «La Marseillaise», «Cuirassiers», «Génie», 
«Musique d’artillerie», «Bataille de Solferino», «Défense héroïque de Belfort», etc.
Joint : 2 chemises. 1. 66 ff. Épinal (Pellerin). Pour la plupart 39 x 29,5 cm, 
rehaussés au pochoir (qqs-uns lég. brunis, 3 ff. avec des déchir. plus importantes). 
Militaires et scènes de combat. - 2. 17 ff. Jarville-Nancy (M. Vagné). 40 x 29 cm, 
rehaussés au pochoir (qqs plis, qqs déchir.). Bonne condition générale. Militaires. 
(4 chemises totalisant 148 ff.)

93 [Popular print]
Sonnet en dialogue de Robin porteur d’eau, et de Perrette 
nourrice. France, [c. 1720-1740].
Gravure sur cuivre, 12,7 x 9,9 cm sur 1 feuille imprimée, vergé 27,0 x 15,3 cm 
(entièrement remargée). Bon ex.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Rare feuille figurant dans la partie sup. la rencontre de Robin et de Perrette 
promenant son nourrisson. Dans la partie inf., texte imprimé en 14 vers aux rimes 
approximatives dans lequel Robin avoue son amour à la nourrice, laquelle le prie 
de passer son chemin : «Les discours que tu tiens ce sont discours en vain :/ Je 
troubleray mon laict quand i’en auray l’envie».

94 [Popular print - Reference]
2 livres de documentation. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. Liesville, A.-R. de - Recueil de bois ayant trait à l’imagerie populaire aux cartes, 
aux papiers, &c. Caen, F. Le Blanc-Hardel, 1867-1869. 2 fasc. (sur 4) reliés en 1 vol. 
in-f°. Demi-buckram bordeaux à coins, dos lisse titré or, couv. cons. (abîmées avec 
manques). Les 2 premiers fasc. (sur 4) de cette rare publication, contenant 68 pl. 
(sur 137), cert. figurant plusieurs sujets, dont 1 dépl. et 4 sur doubles pp. Tirage à 
50 ex. seulement. Intéressante iconographie tirée sur les bois originaux (du XVe au 
XVIIIe s. selon Bigmore & Wyman), avec de nombr. pcs éditées par Le Loup au Mans : 
images pieuses et politiques, sujets bibliques, métiers, papier dominoté, drapelets 
de pèlerinage, danse macabre, etc. - 2. Canards du siècle passé. Présentés par 
Jean-Pierre Seguin. Paris, P. Horay, 1969. In-f°. Toile d’édit.

88 [Devotion]
Tondo, semi-relief depicting the Blessed Virgin bearing an open 
book with the inscription «Et Verbum caro factum est». S.l., [19th c.].
Meerschaum, Ø ± 12 cm (very sm. missing on an ornament on top of the border). 
Old black lacquered wooden frame with inner ring in golden brass and glass. 
Nice condition.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Delicately detailed allegoric scene with Gothic architectural background. The 
central figure is accompanied, on his right, by a representation of Mary with the 
Infant Jesus and John the Baptist, and on his left by an adolescent Jesus praying 
while leaning on a cross.

89 [Devotion - Reference]
6 vol. over bedevaartvaantjes en heiligen prentjes. 
8vo or 4to. Genaaid of gebonden. Mooie set in uitstekende staat.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
1. Van der Linden, Renaat - Maria Bedevaartvaantjes. Volksdevotie op 1175 
vaantjes. Brugge, Tabor, 1988. - 2. Id. - Bedevaartvaantjes. Volksdevotie rond 
200 heiligen op 1000 vaantjes. Ibid., 1986. Prov. René Pède (eigendomslabel op 
Franse titel). - 3. Boyadjian, N. - De l’image pieuse... aux saints guérisseurs. La 
croyance et le coeur. Antwerpen, Esco Books, 1986. - 4. Vircondelet, A. - Le 
monde merveilleux des images pieuses. Parijs, Hermé, 1988. - 5. Rosenbaum-
Dondaine, C. - L’image de piété en France 1814-1914. Préface de Jean-Pierre 
Seguin. [Parijs], Musée-Galerie de la Seita, 1984. Prov. Boekverkopers label. - 
6. Dévotions et pratiques religieuses dans les collections de la Bibliothèque 
royale. Brussel, KBR; ULB, 2005.

A gift from a king

90 [Game - Chess]
Chess game in ivory. Paris, H. Delaire, [ca. 1930].
31 (of 32) pieces, H. from ca. 6 cm (pawn) to 10 cm (king), sculpted and turned 
ivory, painted in red for the «black» pieces, knights with tinted glass eyes (1 white 
rook missing, sm. missing on the crown of the white king). Under original box in 
wood covered with green Rexine, two iron locks, inside lined with reddish-brown 
velvet and decorated silk (sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 500 / 1.000 € 
Luxury game sold by Henri Delaire (1860-1941), first President of the «Fédération 
française des échecs», founded in 1921. He was director of the French journal «La 
Stratégie» and had a chess shop in the «rue des Pyramides» in Paris.
Prov. Game offered by King Alfonso XIII of Spain (1886-1941) to Baron Roger de 
Borchgrave (1871-1946), Belgian ambassador to Spain (ms. note signed by R. de 
Borchgrave’s nephew; a ms. letter joined, dated Kinshasa 14/01/1973, shows the 
attempts to have the white king repaired by a Zairian craftsman, who has said 
«que c’était sans doute du travail sénégalais et fait au tour»).

91 [Game]
2 jeux de l’oie rehaussés. 19e s.
Montés par les bords sup. sur ff. de support. Sous pochette en plastique.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
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juin 1941», 48 pp., avec envoi aut. s. à Stéphane Steeman; articles de presses; 
journaux : 2 pp. de dessins de «Le Pays Réel» (20 & 21/01/37), «Deutscher 
Reichsanzeiger [...]» (28/03/38), «Belgique nouvelle» (12/05/39), «Le Soir» 
(24/03/42), «Brüsseler Zeitung» (09/10/43 & 17-18/06/44), «Pan» (28/01/59 & 
13/01/60), «L’Éventail» (11-17/12/81).
Joint : Degrelle, Léon - Lettre au pape à propos d’Auschwitz. (Brux.), Les éditions 
de l’Europe Réelle, (1979). In-8° : 16 pp. (31 pcs) 

99 [Belgium - Deman]
Correspondance : 21 lettres et cartes postales adressées à 
«Monsieur Deman». 1901-1913.
Formats variés, sur papier ou carton, en français. 
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 

Échanges divers, principalement relatifs à son métier d’éditeur : «[...] Le petit livre 
que j’avais commencé à Paris sur la Hollande et dont je vous parlais sera terminé 
ici vers le 1er février [...]», «[...] Dans l’avenir je pense que mes illustrations seront 
taxées à des prix plus élevés [...]», «[...] La Terre a paru et quoique nous n’ayons 
pas encore fait de Publicité [...], nous en avons déjà près de 400 de pris [...]». 
Correspondants : F. Courbau (?); André des Gachons (1871-1951), artiste-peintre 
et imagier français; Henri-Gabriel Ibels (1867-1936), peintre, illustrateur, graveur 
et affichiste français; Charles Van der Stappen (1843-1910), sculpteur belge; 
Anton van Teijn (1863-1943), peintre néerlandais, etc.

100 [Belgium - Musicians]
8 lettres aut. s. en relation avec le Théâtre royal de la Monnaie. 
Fin 19e s.-début 20e s.
Dimensions variées, sur papier, en français, dont 5 à l’en-tête du Théâtre royal de 
la Monnaie. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Épistoliers : Oscar Stoumon (1835-1900), directeur; Maurice Kufferath (1852-
1919) et Guillaume Guidé (1859-1917), directeurs; Henri Séguin, chanteur; 
Blanche Deschamps-Jéhin (1857-1923), chanteuse lyrique (contralto) française. 
Thématiques variées : échanges amicaux et informels («[...] Nous sommes 
heureux de t’annoncer que tu viens d’être nommé chevalier de l’ordre de Léopold 
[...]»), réservations de places pour des représentations, etc.

101 [Belgium - Musicians]
8 lettres aut. s. à Henri Vieuxtemps. 19e s.
Dimensions variées, sur papier, en français et en allemand. 
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Henri Vieuxtemps (1820-1881), violoniste et compositeur, est le fondateur de 
la célèbre école du violon franco-belge, encore enseignée aujourd’hui, et est 
considéré comme l’un des plus célèbres musiciens de l’ère romantique.
Correspondants : Alexandre Batta (1816-1902), compositeur et violoncelliste 
néerlandais; Heinrich Carl Breidenstein (1796-1876), musicologue allemand; 
Gilbert Duprez (1806-1896), ténor français; Karl Eckert (1820-1879), compositeur 
allemand; Antoine Elwart [?] (1808-1877), compositeur, musicologue et 
musicographe français; Antoine François Marmontel (1816-1898), pianiste, 
pédagogue et musicographe français; Franz Servais (1846-1901), compositeur 
et chef d’orchestre belge. Thématiques : invitations, dont une à l’inauguration 
d’une statue de Ludwig van Beethoven à Bonn, échanges amicaux, marques 
d’estime («tu es un des plus grands artistes de notre siècle [...]»), etc.
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95 
Album d’autographes. Début du 20e s.
In-8°. Demi basane à coins, plats de papier marbré, dos lisse fileté doré (coins et 
mors frottés, qqs épidermures).
 Est. : 450 / 600 € 
Imposante collection de ± 150 lettres aut. s., lettres s. et pièces s., adressées 
pour la plupart au Dr Leon Beckers et principalement par des personnalités 
politiques, économiques, militaires et intellectuelles belges : E. Beyens (1855-
1934), ministre des Affaires étrangères; J. Destrée (1863-1936), ministre de 
l’Éducation; P. Hymans (1865-1941), ministre des Affaires étrangères; P.-É. 
Janson (1872-1944), premier ministre; M. Lippens (1875-1956), ministre d’État; 
Ad. Max (1869-1939), bourgmestre de Bruxelles; Ch. Magnette (1863-1937), 
président du Sénat; J. Vandemeulebroek (1876-1958), bourgmestre de Bruxelles; 
E. Solvay (1838-1922), industriel; Max Deauville (1881-1966), écrivain; H. 
Fredericq (1887-1980), Prof. ULiège; A. Giraud (1860-1929), poète symboliste; 
baron Alph. Jacques de Dixmude (1858-1928), lieutenant-général; V. Naessens 
(1864-1954), ancien commandant du fort de Loncin; A. du Bois de La Villerabel 
(1864-1938), archevêque de Rouen; J. Robiquet (1874-1960), conservateur du 
Musée Carnavalet à Paris; etc.

96 
ALMA-TADEMA, Lawrence - Aut. s. letter to Prof. (Georg) 
Ebers. 1 March 1879.
Bifolium (ca. 16 x 20,5 cm): 1 p. (+ 3 blank pp.), in English, on stationery paper 
with printed address «Townshend House, North Gate, Regents Park N.W.». Kept 
in folder titled «Autographensammlung von Amy Twiss». In very good condition.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
«Herewith I send you a portrait to remind you of my existence [...] and the good 
news that my wife’s health is improving although [...]». The Victorian painter of 
Dutch origin Sir Lawrence Alma-Tadema (1836-1912) settled in England in 1870. 
His friend and admirer Georg Ebers (1837-1898) was a German Egyptologist, 
Graecophile and novelist, as well as the author of one of the first monographs on 
Alma-Tadema (1886).

97 
BECQUE, Henry - »L’Enlèvement. Comédie en 3 actes. 1er 
acte». Manuscrit autographe signé sur le titre. [C. 1870].
Gr. in-4° : [1]-25 pp. montées sur onglets sur ff. de support (titre lég. souillé avec 
qqs rest. marg.). Bradel demi-toile rouge 20e s., étiq. de cuir brun sur le dos lisse 
et mention «manuscrit» dorée en queue.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Manuscrit sans rature du 1er acte seul, ayant servi à l’impression, avec qqs indications 
typographiques au crayon bleu. Représentée pour la première fois au Théâtre du 
Vaudeville le 18/11/1871, cette pièce qui traite de la légitimité du divorce connut un 
cuisant échec et ne fut représentée que 5 fois. Elle parut pour la 1re fois en 1897 dans 
«La Revue du Palais» puis dans les éditions collectives de 1898 et 1924-26.

98 [Belgium - Cartoonist]
± 30 documents en relation avec le dessinateur de presse Paul 
Jamin. 20e s.
Dimensions variées, sur papier, en français, à l’exception de qqs doc. en allemand. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Paul Jamin (1911-1995), connu sous les pseudonymes d’Alidor, Jam et Alfred 
Gérard, est un caricaturiste au passé sulfureux. Ancien collaborateur d’Hergé, il 
quitte le «Le Petit Vingtième» pour suivre Léon Degrelle et devenir l’illustrateur de 
l’organe de presse du parti rexiste «Le Pays Réel». Durant la seconde occupation 
allemande, il travaille pour «Le Soir» et le «Brüsseler Zeitung». Grâcié après 7 
années de détention, il rejoint l’hebdomadaire satirique «Pan», qu’il quitte en 
1990 pour fonder «Père Ubu».
Nous proposons : correspondances variées de Jamin et de son épouse Renée, 
notamment à Stéphane Steeman (l.a.s., cartes postales, cartes de voeux, etc.); 
2 tracts politiques (billet appelant à voter Rex, lettre pastorale de l’évêque 
de Bruges contre Rex); reproduction de la plaquette «Le Soir 14 juin 1940 - 14 
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quiétude et ma longue expérience des hommes et des choses me fait réellement 
craindre un sentiment de mauvaise humeur de Mr V.B. à mon égard [...]. Il se peut 
après tout que nous nous trompions tous deux et que son oeil aussi juste qu’un 
objectif [...]». Diepenbeeck, 30 août 1881. À la suite de cet article, Van Beers fit un 
procès à Solvay qui eut un grand retentissement à l’époque. - 2. Leroux, Xavier 
(1863-1919), compositeur français - À [Louis] Solvay, «[...] je ne puis arriver à 
terminer l’instrumentation spéciale de l’Offrande que je fais pour Melle Neyt 
[...]». S.l., s.d.

107 
BLOCKX, Jan - 6 aut. letters s., 1 postcard s. and 1 aut. musical 
quotation. End of 19th c.-beginning of 20th c.
Various sizes, on paper, in French. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Jan Blockx (1851-1912), composer and pianist, was the director of the 
conservatory of Antwerp and is considered as the leader of the Flemish nationalist 
school in music. 6 letters sent to unidentified correspondents: «Très Estimé 
Monsieur», «Illustre Maître», etc., 1 postcard addressed to «Messieurs Kufferath 
et Guidé», directors of the Theatre of La Monnaie in Brussels, and 1 short musical 
quotation to «Monsieur Guilliaum (?) le plus aimable, le plus spirituel pensionnaire 
de l’hôtel des artistes à Genck». Various topics: invitation to concerts, sending 
of music pieces, etc., and a long discussion about the appreciation of the opera 
«Baldie» by Guillaume Guidé and Maurice Kufferath («[...] Tu vois que chez K. 
l’enthousiasme de l’artiste est, comme toujours, plus pressé de se montrer que le 
calcul du Directeur [...]»).
Joined: Postcard with the portrait of Jan Blockx. (9 pcs)

An orchid cactus dedicated to the Queen of the Belgians

108 [Botany - Belgium]
POULET, Henry - Manuscript presentation of «Epiphyllum, 
cactées, Reine Marie-Henriette». Verviers, 1866.
Folio, 38 x 26 cm: [6] pp., on Bristol paper, in French, pen and China ink; 1 full-
page watercolour protected by silk paper. Contemp. ivory silk, a.e.g. (soiling, silk 
used on spine and corners, spine part. split).
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 

102 [Belgium - Musicians]
16 lettres aut. s. de pianistes. 20e s.
Dimensions variées, sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. De Greef, Arthur (1862-1940) - L.a.s. à «Mon bien cher Lucien». [1918]. 5 
ff., à l’en-tête du Portland Hotel de Londres. Évoque ses quatre années d’exil 
britannique et ses réalisations au cours de cette période. - 2-5. Jongen, Léon 
(1884-1969) - 4 l.a.s. dont 1 adressée au journaliste français Georges Pioch et 
datée du front le 18 juillet 1915 : «[...] je ne désire plus qu’un avenir calme et 
reposant, avec de la musique, des livres, des fleurs, des femmes - tout ce qui fait 
la vie douce et possible [...]». - 6-16. Chastain, Jean du (1885-1946) - 11 l.a.s. 
dont 2 adressées à «Cher Monsieur Radoux». 1918-1919.
Joint : Du Bois, Léon - Carton aut. s. à «Mon cher Maître» en remerciement 
pour l’appui à sa nomination au poste de directeur de l’Académie de musique de 
Louvain. Brux., 22 oct. 1898. (17 pcs)

103 [Belgium - Musicians]
14 lettres aut. s. et cartons s. de musiciens belges. 19e-20e s.
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français (conditions variées). 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Correspondants : Félix Godefroid (1818-1897), harpiste; Franz Servais (1846-
1901), compositeur et chef d’orchestre; Armand Silvestre (1837-1901), écrivain 
français; Jean Martapoura (1860-1929), baryton; Paul Gilson (1865-1942), 
compositeur et pédagogue; M. de Bock (?), Bruxelles; Kircher (?), maître de la 
chapelle des Saints-Michel-et-Gudule; un document à l’en-tête du 1er congrès & 
exposition de l’art de carillon à Gand en août 1922.
Joint : 1. Programme illustré d’un «Concert organisé a Calais pour les Belges» 
avec M. Noté, artiste lyrique. Bifeuillet. - 2. Lettre d’Adolphe Nourrit (1802-
1839), ténor français. (16 pcs)

104 [Belgium - Painters]
9 letters relating to Belgian painters. 19th c.-beginning of 20th c.
Various sizes, on paper or cardboard, in Dutch and French. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Various discussions: invitations, apologies, etc. Names: Jan Baptiste de Jonghe 
(1785-1844), Émile Van Doren (1865-1949), Oscar Jespers (1887-1970), Jan 
Kiemeneij (1889-1980), Jan de Schuyter (1889-1952), Charles Lebon (1906-1957), 
Maurice van Essche (1906-1977).
Joined: Miry, Karel (1823-1889) - Autogr. letter s. «Ch. Miry» to «Mon digne ami». 
Ghent, 11 Dec. 1873. 1 p. (10 pcs)

105 [Belgium - Politics]
Importante collection de documents en relation avec Jules Le 
Jeune, ancien ministre de la Justice. Fin 19e-début 20e s.
Dimensions variées, sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Le Jeune (1828-1911) fut professeur à l’Université Libre de Bruxelles, avocat 
à la Cour de Cassation, avant de devenir ministre de la Justice (1887-1894). Il 
fut nommé ministre d’État à la fin de sa vie. 1-38. 38 lettres aut. s. «Jules Le 
Jeune», adressées à «Mon Cher Secretaire Général», «Mon Cher Confrère», «Mon 
cher Ami», etc. - 39-48. 10 enveloppes, pour la plupart adressées à «Monsieur 
Schoenfeld, avocat». - 49. 1 carte postale. - 50. Éloge funèbre aut. par l’écrivain 
Eugène Demolder (1862-1919). - 51. Photo n./bl. de Jules Le Jeune.
Joint : 1-2. 2 lettres aut. s., l’une par un homonyme, l’autre par Mathilde Le 
Jeune (son épouse ?). - 3. Prince Stirbey, Hospodar de Valachie - Lettre s. 
«Stirbey» au ministre de la Guerre belge pour commander des armes pour son 
gouvernement. Bucarest, juin 1850. (54 pcs)

106 [Belgium - Solvay]
2 lettres aut. s. adressées à deux membres de la famille Solvay. 
19e s.
2 bifeuillets (17 x 10,5 cm; 18 x 12 cm), sur papier vergé, en français. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. Roffiaen, François (1820-1898), peintre belge - À [Lucien] Solvay où il se 
plaint que le critique d’art l’ait associé à la dénonciation du peintre Jan Van Beers 
d’avoir exposé deux tableaux réalisés à l’aide de techniques photographiques 
à l’exposition de Bruxelles de 1881 : «[...] Je n’ai pas dans le cas présent votre 
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Constant (1767-1830), chef de file de l’opposition libérale de gauche, invite 
François-Joseph Fétis (1784-1871), alors professeur au conservatoire de Paris, à 
venir chez lui pour lui faire part de son «opinion sur le nouveau projet relatif à 
la presse. Je n’en reconnais pas moins tous ses vices, d[on]c j’ai annoncé que je 
les combattrais de tous mes efforts». Le ministre de la Justice Portalis (1778-
1858) venait de déposer 2 jours plus tôt un projet de loi visant à abolir la censure 
facultative, supprimer l’autorisation préalable au profit d’un cautionnement 
important rendant les éditeurs financièrement et moralement responsables.

113 
CORNU, Hortense - Lettre aut. s. Longpont, 17 mai 1873.
Bifeuilet (20,5 x 13 cm) : 4 pp., sur papier, en français, dans sa calligraphie si 
particulière. 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Hortense Cornu (1809-1875), née Lacroix, est une femme de lettres et salonnière 
française, élevée avec le futur Napoléon III; ses parents étaient femme de 
chambre et maître d’hôtel de la Reine Hortense. Lettre dans laquelle elle s’excuse 
auprès de son correspondant d’avoir égaré le livre «Description des marbres 
antiques du musée Campana à Rome» par M. Henry d’Escamps.

114 
COULANGHÉON, Jacques-Arsène - 14 lettres et 3 cartons aut. 
s. 1896-1902.
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français, certaines lettres au monogramme de 
l’auteur. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Coulanghéon (1875-1904), romancier, collabora fréquemment au «Mercure de 
France», la «Revue de Paris» et à «l’Almanach bibliophile». Correspondance 
familliale et amicale : «Je crois que cela va marcher, encore que cette Virgine (!) 
que tu m’as envoyée, soit quelque peu épouvantable [...]», «[...] je t’envoie un 
autographe de d’Esparbès. Je continue à travailler pour moi. J’ai écrit le 1er acte 
de la «Loi du Silence» [...]», [...] J’accouche moi-même d’un nouveau roman «Le 
double adieu», déjà acheté par traité par le Mercure [...]».

115 
DE BRAEKELEER, Henri - 2 lettres aut. s. dont 1 à «Monsieur 
Solvay». Anvers, 1882-1883.
Bifeuillets, sur papier, en français (pet. déch.). 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Échanges concernant ses toiles et des commandes. Il remercie notamment 
E. Solvay pour son «aimable lettre avec les félicitations à l’occasion de la 
manifestation organisée en mon honneur par le cercle artistique d’Anvers [...]» 
et l’assure à propos d’une peinture qu’il viendra «un de ces jours à Bruxelles vous 
l’apporter, peut-être pourriez vous m’aider à trouver amateur».

116 
DE GREEF, Arthur - 10 lettres ou cartes aut. s., correspondants 
divers. 
Étendues et formats divers (qqs pcs avec perforations marg. de classement). 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Par le pianiste, compositeur et chef d’orchestre belge A. De Greef (1862-1940); 
il enseigna au Conservatoire royal de Bruxelles ainsi qu’à des élèves privés dont 
la princesse Marie-José de Belgique. À des correspondants pour la plupart non 
identifiés. 1. Henschling (5/9/1892) concernant ses tarifs pour une jeune élève. - 
2. Radoux (directeur du Conservatoire de Liège, 1901) sur sa participation au jury 
du concours. - 3-4. «Mon cher Fernand» (2 dont 1 le 7/3/1934), il évoque François 
Rasse, ses amis Piérard, la santé d’Yvonne... - 5-8. «Mon cher Maître» ou 
«Monsieur le directeur» (4 dont 1 le 26/9/1908), il accepte ou refuse de faire partie 
d’un jury, demande la nomination d’un second moniteur adjoint car ses classes 
sont surchargées d’élèves. - 9. «Bien cher ami», remerciements. - 10. À une dame 
(1889 selon une note); il doit se rendre à Paris mais indique les morceaux à étudier 
par ses deux filles.
Joint : 3 autres pcs diverses dont 1 à Radoux (13 pcs)

Original manuscript accompanying the presentation of a new variety of flower 
(epiphyllum also known as orchid cactus) dedicated to Queen Marie-Henriette 
and bearing her name, by an amateur horticulturist from Verviers. The plant is 
superbly represented by an original watercolour, preceded by a dedication 
leaf and a dedication epistle to the queen, dated Verviers, 18 July 1866. The text, 
perfectly calligraphed, and the watercolour are framed with a pen-and-ink fillet. 
The proposal to name this creation after the queen was apparently not accepted, 
as only the rose also known as «Gloire de Dijon rouge» actually bears the name 
«Reine Marie-Henriette» (cultivar obtained in 1875 by the Lyon rose grower 
Antoine Levet and commercialised under this name in 1878).
Ref. Taylor, Judith M. - Visions of Lovelines: Great flower breeders of the past. 
Athens (Ohio), 2014, pp. 160-161.
Prov. Marie-Henriette of Austria (1836-1902), Queen of the Belgians. - 
[Goffinet].

109 
CHAMPOLLION-FIGEAC, Jacques-Joseph - Lettre aut. s. à 
«Monsieur Artaud». Paris, 7 octobre 1832.
Bifeuillet (17,5 x 12 cm) : 3 pp., sur papier à l’en-tête de la Bibliothèque du Roi, 
en français. 
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Frère du célèbre égyptologue, Champollion-Figeac (1778-1867), alors conservateur 
des manuscrits à la Bibliothèque royale à Paris, s’adresse à l’ancien directeur du 
musée des Beaux-Arts et de l’école des beaux-arts de Lyon, François Artaud 
(1767-1838) : «[...] j’en profite pour vous adresser et recommander Mr Cibario 
membre de l’acad[ém]ie de Turin et Paris conservateur du cabinet des médailles 
du R. Sarde [...]».

110 
CHATEAUBRIAND, François-René de - Lettre aut. s. à 
«Monsieur Galand et Compagnie Libraires à Bruxelles». 
Lausanne, 12 juillet 1825.
Bifeuillet (25,5 x 20,5 cm) : 2 pp., sur papier, en français, dans une écriture ample. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
«[...] Comment a-t-on oublié qu’il n’y a pas de censure en France, qu’on peut y 
imprimer ce qu’on veut, et je ne suis pas un de ces hommes qui se croyent obligés 
de se cacher pour écrire librement [...]».

111 
COLIN, Paul - Une lettre et une carte postale aut. s. [C. 1920].
Formats divers, sur papier, en français, deux lettres à l’en-tête de la revue L’Art 
libre. 
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Paul Colin (1895-1943) est un journaliste et critique d’art belge, tué par un résistant 
pour sa proximité avec l’Allemagne. Il fut l’un des principaux contributeurs à la 
revue d’avant-garde «L’Art libre». Colin fait notamment part à un correspondant 
de son mécontentement des capacités organisationnelles du poète français 
Lucien Banville d’Hostel pour un congrès international d’intellectuels. «Les 
noms qu’il donne - et qui sont sans doute, les seuls qu’il connaisse de nos amis 
étrangers - est [sic] un témoignage d’indiscutable inconscience» : Zweig, Shaw, 
Russel, Einstein («rentre d’Amérique, je l’ai vu à Berlin»), etc.
Joint : Échanges relatifs à la démande d’adhésion à l’écrivain namurois Edmond 
Picard au comité belge de la Fédération internationale des Arts, des Lettres et 
des Sciences (F.I.A.L.S.), présidée par Lucien Banville d’Hostel : 2 lettres, l’une 
dactylographiée, l’autre aut. s. par Edmond Picard qui contient son refus (1921). 
(4 pcs)

Pour la liberté de la presse

112 
CONSTANT, Benjamin - Lettre aut. s. à «Monsieur Fétis». Paris, 
16 avril 1828.
Bifeuillet (21 x 13 cm), sur papier, en français (qqs rouss.). 
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
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121 [France - Army]
Collection de 7 documents aut. s. ou s. de généraux, officiers et 
pairs de France. Fin 17e-19e s.
Dimensions variées, sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Échanges informels, commande, ordres, etc. Personnalités : Charles Étienne de 
Bourgevin Vialart, comte de Saint Morys (1772-1817), Antoine Destutt de Tracy 
(1754-1836), Louis-Nicolas Le Tellier (1667-1725), marquis de Souvré, Anne 
Élizabeth Pierre de Montesquiou-Fezensac (1764-1834), Anne Jean Marie René 
Savary (1774-1833), duc de Rovigo, Carl Philipp Joseph von Wrede (1767-1838).
Joint : Laissez-passer délivré par la Commune de Paris. 2 mars 1793. Bifeuillet, 
sur papier, cacheté de cire rouge. (8 pcs)

122 [France - Artists]
7 lettres aut. s. d’artistes féminines. Fin 19e s.-début 20e s.
Formats variés, sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. Artôt, Désirée (1835-1907), mezzo-soprano - À «Cher Mr Guillaume, [...] 
veuillez faire part de tout ceci à notre cher Directeur et ami Mr Gevaert et dites 
lui encore combien je lui suis reconnaissante [...]». Berlin, 29 nov. 1884. 6 pp. - 2. 
Landouzy, Lise (1861-1943), soprano - à «Mes Chers Directeurs, Je vous accuse 
bonne réception de la partition «l’Enlèvement au sérail de Mozart». Aix-les-Bains, 
s.d. - 3-4. Guilbert, Yvette (1865-1944), chanteuse - À «Monsieur Wilmotte, 
J’ai vu Madame Jean de Merode, elle m’est tout acquise [...]»; «[...] Le cardinal 
Mercier que je fus voir accepte de venir le 2 mai avec 200 membres du clergé [...]». 
S.l., s.d. 2 ff. - 5. Duhamel, Biana (1873-1926), artiste lyrique - À un «Monsieur», 
«J’ai l’honneur et le plaisir de vous adresser ma photographie [...]». Bruxelles, 
octobre 1893. - 6. Parys, Anna (1874-1969), danseuse - Au même, «[...] j’aurais 
certes été très heureuse d’aller dire des mots à mon cher conservatoire [...]». Paris, 
24 janvier 1898. 4 pp. Env. cons. - 7. Mérode, Cléo de (1875-1966), danseuse et 
icône de beauté - À «Cher Monsieur Backer, [...] j’espère que vous ne m’accuserez 
plus jamais de vous oublier [...]». S.l., Mercredi [?].
Joint : Von Edelsberg, Philippine (1838-1917), chanteuse d’opéra autrichienne - 
Deux l.a.s. à un «Illustre cher Maître», et à un «Illustre Ami !». 1879, 1882. (9 pcs)

123 [France - Artists]
Ensemble de 2 lettres et 4 pièces aut. s. de dessinateurs et 
sculpteurs français. 19e s.
Dimensions variées, sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1.-4. Couché, François Louis, dit Couché fils (1782-1849) - 1 contrat et 3 
récépissés s. «Couché fils». Février-juillet 1822. L’artiste s’engage à livrer 12 
gravures à l’eau-forte. - 5. David, Pierre-Jean, dit David d’Angers (1788-1856) - 
L.a.s.»David» à l’avocat Alphonse Milbert. 6 juin 1840. «[...] j’éprouve un bien vif 
regret qu’une barrière politique, insurmontable, m’ait séparé de quelques uns de 
mes amis, qui sont au ministère [...]». - 6. Raffet, Auguste (1804-1860) - L.a.s. 
«Raffet» au graveur Augustin Burdet. S.d. «[...] une foule de petites choses fort 
pressées m’ont pris une partie du temps que je voulais consacré à votre dessin 
[...]».
Joint : Portrait de David d’Angers jeune, 16 x 13,5 cm. (7 pcs)

124 [France - Painters]
Ensemble de ± 30 pièces en relation avec des peintres français. 
Début 20e s.
Dimensions et supports variés. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Documentations variées : certificats d’exposant, cartons d’invitation, cartes 
de membre d’association, documentation en relation avec des galeries, 
correspondance, envoi aut. s., etc. Noms : Antoine Bourdelle, Henri-Edmond 
Cross, Auguste Pierret, Galerie «Les gravures modernes», Le Nouveau Salon; 
Société des artistes peintres, sculpteurs et graveurs, une carte postale envoyée 
à Auguste Rodin, etc.

117 
DEFACQZ, Eugène - Lettre aut. s. à «Monsieur Adolphe 
Hauman, rédacteur du Politique». Bruxelles, 23 oct. 1849.
Bifeuillet (21 x 13,5 cm) : 2 pp., sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Defacqz (1797-1871), figure de proue du libéralisme et de la maçonnerie, à 
Hauman, l’un des principaux dirigeants du judaïsme bruxellois : «Je me rappelle 
parfaitement qu’en 1847, époque à laquelle j’avais l’honneur de présider la société 
de l’Alliance, il a été, dans le comité de cette association, question de vous comme 
candidat à la Chambre des Représentants, mais que la proposition n’a eu aucune 
suite [...]».

118 
DELATTRE, Louis - »Ceci est un cahier bleu/ Vers». 1886-1899.
Manuscrit autographe : [46] pp. + 1 f. volant signé + ff. vierges, papier ligné, dans 
un carnet 19 x 12,5 cm. Demi-toile bise, plats de papier bleu, avec le plat sup. titré 
comme supra.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Manuscrit soigné, avec qqs textes portant des corrections, remaniements ou 
supressions, contenant une vingtaine de poèmes de jeunesse, tous soigneusement 
datés. Quelques titres : «Neige», «Chanson d’hiver», «Fleurs fanées», «Faisons 
des vers», «Rondel», etc. Louis Delattre (1870-1938) mena une carrière de 
médecin mais il fut très tôt attiré par la littérature et publia dès l’âge de 18 ans, 
notamment dans «La Jeune Belgique», devenant l’ami d’Albert Giraud puis de 
Georges Eeckoud.

119 
DRATZ, Jean - L’horloge. 
Manuscrit à l’encre noire, ill. de dessins, plume, encre de Chine et aquarelle, signé 
sur le dernier f. : [7] ff., vélin fort 26,5 x 21 cm. Sous couv. ill. en couleurs (défr., 
dos fendu).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Conte inédit [?], enluminé in-texte de 20 plaisants dessins très colorés. Il 
y est question du village de Bellefontaine, «joli petit village qui dégringole 
joyeusement d’une des collines qui enserrent la Semois», du dérèglement 
«satanique» de l’horloge du clocher du village qui se met à tourner à rebours, de 
ses conséquences sur la population et de la solution ingénieuse trouvée par un 
habitant. Dactylographie jointe (3 ff., abîmés).

«C’est irréel et merveilleux ! On est envahi par une  
émotion profonde»

120 
ÉLISABETH de Belgique - Relation autographe de sa visite du 
tombeau de Toutânkhamon. Louxor, 1er mars 1923.
Sur 5 cartes postales (num. [1]-5), en français. 
 Est. : 2.500 / 3.000 € 
Passionnée d’égyptologie depuis sa jeunesse, la reine se rendit en février 1923 
dans la Vallée des Rois, accompagnée de son fils Léopold et de l’égyptologue belge 
Jean Capart, après avoir appris dans la presse la découverte du célèbre tombeau 
par l’archéologue Howard Carter. L’annonce de la visite royale interrompit les 
fouilles et obligea les autorités à surseoir l’ouverture officielle de la troisième 
chambre funéraire.
Témoignage captivant et inédit où la reine fait part de son émotion à 
la découverte du tombeau : «Je suis descendue trois fois dans la tombe de 
Toutankhamon [...]. L’atmosphère, le silence, la beauté des objets qui s’y 
trouvent, tout fait une impression indescriptible [...]. La seconde porte est 
verrouillée, autour du verrou se trouve une corde scellée avec les cartouches de 
Toutankhamon. Une main a fermé cela il y a 3000 ans. Je l’ai touché comme dans 
un rêve avec l’impression que le temps n’existe pas. J’emporte un souvenir pour 
toute ma vie [...]». La relation est adressée au célèbre philanthrope Henri Le 
Boeuf («[...] J’espère que Madame Le Boeuf va bien ainsi que les enfants [...]»).
Réf. Bruffaerts, J.-M. - «Une reine au pays de Toutankhamon», in Museum 
Dynasticum, 10 (1998), pp. 3-35.
Joint : Carte postale figurant Le Caire envoyée par Élisabeth à «Madame Henry 
Le Boeuf». Mars 1923. (6 pcs)
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ontvangen deze week: zijn meid heeft haar spullen gepakt en gaat in Brussel 
wonen, terwijl zijn vrouw met de kinderen enige dagen uit de stad is.

129 [Genealogy - Flanders]
VERPLANCKE, J.F. jr. - »Tafel. Branche généalogique der edele 
familie Michiels». [Bruges, ca. 1800].
Folio: 25 pp., in Dutch, pen and brown ink on laid paper watermarked «JH & 
Z[oon]», title and coats of arms enhanced with watercolour, woodcut fillets frame. 
19th-c. half sheepskin, marbled paper on boards, flat gilt fil. spine (rubbed, tears 
repaired with tape on spine with some missing).
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Table with detailed notes and numerous finely reproduced coats of arms, 
based on family archives and monumental sources by the Bruges genealogist 
Verplancke. With ms. alphabetical index of the names on 1 loose bifolio.
Prov. Douairière van Tieghem de Ter Hoye née Soenens (arm. bookpl.). - Van 
Vaeren (ms. pencil mention). - Mod. bookpl.
Joined: «Van Huerne - Charles». S.l., [ca. 1830]. Folio: [2]-14 pp., in French, pen 
and black ink on ruled paper, coats of arms enhanced with watercolour, num. 
blank pp. (offsetting of coats of arms). Contemp. three-quarter vellum, four 
green cloth laces on boards, green edges (inner joint split). Genealogy of the 
family van Huerne (East Flanders), from Michiel in the 13th century to the early 
19th century. Title-page orn. with arms of alliance of Aybert van Huerne (1720-
1800), «stadspensionaris» of Bruges, and Marguerite Charles de Puyenbeke, 
married in Ghent on 11 October 1749. Enriched with 4 doc. on loose sheets: 2 
ms. pl. with coats of arms (1 in colours, 1 with black pencil on tracing paper), 
- 1 note, - 1 envel. with armorial dry stamp (postal stamp and postmark dated 
1857). (2 vol.)

130 [Germany - Writers]
11 aut. letters (2 cards) signed by German writers, scholars, 
artists, political figures. 18th-20th c.
Various sizes: 1 to 4 pp., in German, except 1 in Latin (occ. sm. damp stains, 
traces of wax stamps, some contemp. annotations in French). 
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 

125 [France - Paul Fort]
Importante collection de 45 lettres et cartes postales aut. s. 
adressées au poète et dramaturge Paul Fort. Début 20e s.
Tailles variées, sur papier et carton, en français. 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Fort (1872-1960) est l’auteur d’une oeuvre poétique abondante, mêlée de 
symbolisme, de simplicité et de lyrisme, qui est reprise dans ses «Ballades 
françaises» (17 vol. écrits entre 1922 et 1958). Correspondance amicale, échanges 
littéraires, etc., avec d’éminents représentants de la société littéraire et 
artistique française de la première moitié du XXe siècle (acteurs, chansonniers, 
dramaturges, écrivains, poètes, philosophes, etc.) : Denys Amiel, Jean Bastia, 
Julien Benda, Léon Bernard, Jean de Gourmont, Charles-Henry Hirsch, Marie 
Leconte, André de Lorde, Aurélien-Marie Lugné, dit Lugné-Poe, Henri de Régnier, 
Maurice Renard, J.-H. Rosny aîné, Albert t’Serstevens, Léon Vérane, etc.

126 [Freemasonry - Amsterdam]
8 documents relating to the lodge «Willem Fredrik» located in 
Amsterdam. End of 19th c.
Various sizes, on paper or cardboard, in Dutch and French. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Willem Fredrik is a Masonic lodge in Amsterdam that was founded in 1814 and is 
part of the Grand Orient of the Netherlands, still in activities. Various documents: 
3 menus (2 illustrated), 1 program of festivities, 1 invitation card, 1 receipt, 1 
house rule, 1 illustrated cardboard with the Belgian and Dutch national anthems.

127 
GAUTIER, Théophile - »Hélène». Poème aut. signé. S.l., [c. 1854 ?].
In-12 (17,6 x 11,1 cm) : 1 p., sur papier vélin (qqs rouss. surtout marg.). 
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 
Variante d’un «fragment» composé en 1854 pour «Maître Wolfram», opéra-
comique sur une musique d’Ernest Reyer, créé à Paris le 20 mai 1854. Reyer 
souhaitait que Gautier écrive tout le livret mais finalement c’est Joseph Méry 
qui le rédigea, Gautier se contentant d’insérer deux fragments, repris dès 1876 
dans les «Poésies complètes» : un monologue de Wolfram («Douce harmonie») 
et deux couplets d’Hélène. Dans notre autographe, ceux-ci sont présentés sous 
forme de dialogue, comme dans le livret (Méry - Maître Wolfram. P., 1854, 
pp. 19-20), mais Wilhelm, le maître d’école qui répond à Hélène, est remplacé 
par une certaine Charlotte qui n’apparaît ni dans le livret ni dans les «Poésies 
complètes» (cf. édition Charpentier, 1885, II:212). Le texte contient aussi qqs 
variantes : 1re ligne, «Je crois ouir une voix/ dans les bois» (aut.) pour «Je crois 
ouïr dans les bois/ Une voix,» (Poésies) ; 6e-7e lignes, «et le ramier me conseille/ 
Charlotte/ c’est ton âme qui s’éveille» (aut.) pour «Et le ramier me conseille ;/ 
Ah ! c’est mon cœur qui s’éveille !» (Poésies) ; et aux dernières lignes, «un 
songe éblouit ma veille/ Charlotte / C’est ton amour qui s’éveille» (aut.) pour 
«Un songe éblouit ma veille ; Ah ! c’est mon cœur qui s’éveille !» (Poésies). En 
introduisant «Charlotte» dans les couplets d’Hélène, Gautier a probablement 
voulu évoquer la ballerine italienne Carlotta Grisi, qui triompha dans «Giselle» 
en 1841 et à qui Théophile voua une admiration passionnée pendant toute sa 
vie. Notre autographe serait alors une version inédite et «détournée» de ses 
vers en hommage à sa muse.
Réf. Spoelberch de Lovenjoul, Histoire des oeuvres de Théophile Gautier, II:1296 
& 2360 (couplets cités par Reyer dans «Le Journal des débats», 1er nov. 1872).

128 
GEETS, Willem - 5 brieven. Antwerpen, Mechelen, 1868-1884.
5 stuks (20,5 x 13,5 cm), zwarte inkt op papier, in het Nederlands (4) of het Frans 
(1). In goede staat.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Interessante privé- en professionele correspondentie vanwege de Mechelse 
schilder W. Geets (1838-1919): 1. Antwerpen, 13/08/1868, 1 p.: Geets zal 2 
schilderijen opsturen naar de (onbekende) bestemmeling ter expositie en 
verkoop. - 2. Mechelen, 5/07/1879, 2 pp.: inzake de inhoudelijke invulling van 
het 17de «Nederlandsch taal- en letterkundig Congres», in 1879 gehouden in 
Mechelen. - 3. Ibid., 1 /08/1879, 1 p.: idem, met de hoop dat de Belgische minister 
van Onderwijs Pierre Van Humbeeck aanwezig zal zijn. - 4. Ibid., 24/01/1881, 1 
p.: Geets polst of zijn vriend L. Dewitte-Lousberg, Mechels textielfabrikant, nog 
steeds in aanmerking komt om opgenomen te worden in de Leopoldsorde, en 
wanneer. - 5. Ibid., 26/08/1884, 1 p.: Geets excuseert zich geen bezoek te kunnen 



Autographes & manuscrits XIXe-XXe s. / Autografen & handschriften 19de-20ste eeuw 

ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •   06.10.2022  •  35

133 
HELLENS, Franz - Lettre aut. s. à «Mon cher confrère». Bruxelles, 
9 janvier 1922.
1 f. (28 x 22 cm) : sur papier, en français, à l’en-tête de la revue «Signaux de France 
et de Belgique». 
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Échange littéraire : «J’ai bien reçu livre et conte. Tous deux me plaisent et je 
publierais volontiers quelque chose de vous [...]. Permettez-moi de faire deux 
remarques [...]».

134 [Heraldry - Belgium]
Correspondance vers Édouard et Georges de Block. Début du 20e s.
Tailles variées, sur papier, majoritairement en français. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édouard de Block, peintre et conservateur adjoint du Musée des Beaux-Arts de 
Bruxelles, se démena - jusqu’à en irriter plus d’un - pour se faire reconnaître prince 
de Looz-Block. Son frère, Georges, fut major des grenadiers. Nous proposons 
± 35 documents (l.a.s., l.s. et cartes postales s., avec ±  20 envel.) adressés 
principalement à Édouard de Block en remerciements pour l’envoi de son ouvrage 
«Armorial des princes du sang royal de Hainaut et de Brabant» (Paris, 1905), de 
la part du pape Pie X, d’Alphonse III d’Espagne, Charles Ier de Roumanie, 
Guillaume II de Wurtenberg, Guillaume-Ernest de Saxe-Weimar, Woodrow 
Wilson, etc. (35 pcs)

135 
HUBERTI, Gustave - 6 lettres aut. s. et 1 carte postale. 19e s.
Feuillets et bifeuillets, dimensions variées, sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Gustave Huberti (1843-1910), compositeur lié au mouvement flamand, fut 
le directeur de l’école de musique de Saint-Josse-ten-Noode. Jeune prodige, il 
remporta le prestigieux prix de Rome à l’âge de 22 ans.
Correspondants : «Monsieur Delmotte» (Tournai), «Monsieur Vander Linden», 
secrétaire de la commission des fêtes, «Monsieur le Président», et d’autres non 
identifiés. Thématiques variées : «[...] j’accepte les fonctions que vous voulez bien 
me confier pour juger les concours de contrepoints [...]», «[...] Le succès a été 
complet. Tous les membres du jury se sont montrés très-satisfaits de ma cantate 
[...]», «[...] Vous seriez très aimable de m’envoyer le titre exact de cet ouvrage (la 
Mer je crois) de Lemonnier [...]».

136 
JEANNIOT, Pierre-Georges - 8 lettres aut. s. 1894-1902.
Formats divers, sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Pierre-Georges Jeanniot (1848-1934), d’origine suisse, est un peintre, illustrateur 
et graveur français. Deux lettres nommément adressées à l’éditeur belge Edmond 
Deman (1857-1918), une à «Monsieur Flaury», les autres à un correspondant 
anonyme (Edmond Deman ?). Correspondances diverses : «Je me chargerai, 
comme vous le désirez, des dix faux titres de vos exemplaires sur Japon [...]», «[...] 
L’intérêt de messieurs les Libraires est d’acquérir le plus qu’ils croient possible pour 
bénéficier de la remise [...]».

137 
JOACHIM, Joseph - 11 aut. letters s. to Jean-Théodore Radoux. 
19th c.
Various sizes, on paper, in French. 
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
Correspondence between Joseph Joachim (1831-1907), close collaborator of 
Johannes Brahms and one of the most significant violinists of the 19th c., and 
Jean-Théodore Radoux (1835-1911), former director of the conservatory of Liège: 
«[...] Je pense encore bien souvent à Liège, qui m’a été rendu à jamais précieux par 
la sympathie que vous m’avez témoignée [...]»; «J’ai appris avec grand chagrin 
quelle perte douloureuse vous avez eu [...]», «Je ne comprends pas comment il 
se peut qu’on prétende que j’aurais dédaigné le festival de Liège [...]»; «[...] Ma 
convalescence est très lente, et je suis loin de pouvoir jouer, même chez moi [...]».

1. Gerdes, Daniel (1698-1765) - Short letter to «Vir plurimum Venerande ac 
Celeberrime!». Groningen, «pridie Kalendas Jun[ias]» (31 May) 1755. Calvinist 
theologian and historian, appointed professor at the University of Duisburg 
in 1726, and at the University of Groningen in 1736. - 2. Reinwardt, Caspar 
Georg Carl (1733-1854) - Note to «Liebster Freund». Amsterdam, 2nd June 
1793. Prussian-born Dutch botanist, considered to be the founding father of 
Bogor Botanical Garden in Indonesia. - 3. Müller, Wilhelm (1794-1827) - Note 
to «Hochwohlgeborner Herr». 28 May 1810. Lyric poet, most well known as the 
author of «Die schöne Müllerin» and «Winterreise», the famous Franz Schubert 
song cycles. - 4. Wetzel, Friedrich Gottlob (1779-1819) - Letter. Nuremberg, 
4 Aug. 1814. 4 pp. on blue paper. Doctor, poet and novelist, redactor of the 
«Fränkischer Merkur» in Bamberg, friend of Jean Paul and E.T.A. Hoffmann. - 5. 
Klein, Georg Michael (1776-1820) - Letter to Dr. Birnbaum. Würzburg, 23 July 
1817. 3 pp. (hole with minor loss of text). Catholic clergyman, philosopher and 
professor of philosophy at the University of Würzburg. - 6. Mittermaier, Carl 
Joseph Anton (1787-1869) - Letter to «Wohlgeborener, Hochzuverehrender 
Herr Professor». Landshut, 12 Nov. 1817. Professor of law at the University of 
Landshut and later in Bonn and Heidelberg, member of the Baden legislature 
for nearly 20 years previous to 1841. - 7. Wilken, Friedrich (1777-1840) - L. to 
Mr. «Becker» [i.e. Bekker], «professeur à l’université de Louvain». Berlin, 11 Nov. 
1818. Historian and orientalist, professor and head librarian at the University of 
Heidelberg, then in Berlin, where he was appointed in 1817. His correspondent 
was a German philologist, professor at the State University of Leuven and then 
of Liège. The letter concerns the «Acta Sanctorum» of the Bollandists, then in 
dormancy after the suppression of the Society of Jesus in 1773. They were re-
established in 1837. - 8. Hornthal, Franz Ludwig von (1760-1833) - Fragment 
of a letter with his signature. S.l., [before 1822]. Verso: long note in French 
dated 1822. Lawyer and politician, first mayor (1818-1821) of Bamberg after 
the introduction of the magistrate constitution in Bavaria. - 9. Hohenlohe-
Waldenburg-Schillingsfürst, Alexander Prince of (1794-1849) - Fragment of 
a letter signed with his initial. Bamberg (?), 28 Jan. 1822. Priest (1815), bishop 
(1844) and reputed miracle-worker, author of ascetic and controversial writings. 
- 10. Lang, Anton (1875-1938) - Postcard to Prof. Dr. Leo Mallinger in Ostend. 
Oberammergau, 16 April 1904. Studio potter and actor in the Oberammergau 
Passion Play. Ill. with his b/w portrait as Jesus. - 11. Albert, Eugen d’ (1864-1932) 
- Visiting card to «Verehrte gnädige Frau!». S.l., [ca. 1900]. Scottish-born pianist 
and composer emigrated to Germany where he became a pupil of the elderly 
Franz Liszt in Weimar.
Ref. Deutsche Biographie.
Prov. Leo Mallinger, professor at the Royal Atheneum of Ostend (n. 10).

131 
GODECHARLE, Gilles-Lambert - Lettre aut. s. au «Marquis 
D’arconati à Son hotel». [C. 1820-1830].
1 f. (20,5 x 17 cm), sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Le sculpteur belge Godecharle (1750-1835) assure le lien entre le marquis 
Giuseppe Arconati Visconti (1797-1873), en exil à Bruxelles depuis 1821, et un 
sculpteur : «j’ai trouvé que votre Sculpteur a largement mérité le ving louis qu’il 
vous demande, non pas pour le mérite qui est médiocre, mais pour le travail qui 
est considérable [...]».

132 
HAGEMANS, Maurice - 14 lettres aut. s. dont 13 au docteur 
Oscar Max. 1882-1884.
Pour la plupart in-12, étendues div., 8 envel. cons. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Par M. Hagemans (1852-1917), peintre belge considéré comme impressionniste, 
ami de Félicien Rops; 2 de ses enfants, Germaine et Paul, furent également 
peintres. Le docteur Max habitait au n. 57 de la rue Joseph II à Bruxelles; il 
fut l’un des médecins bruxellois de Baudelaire. La correspondance concerne 
essentiellement des aquarelles que le docteur consent à «héberger» chez lui 
(Hagemans résidait à Anvers) pour les montrer à divers amateurs. Certains 
achats finalisés, il est aussi question d’encadrement, et l’artiste offre des oeuvres 
au docteur. Par ailleurs, le 8/5/1882, une mauvaise nouvelle : «Notre pauvre bébé 
vient de mourir : il avait une méningite». (22 pcs)
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140 [Leopold II - Folklore]
«Statuts de la société du tir-à l’arc, L’Union, installée à Poucques 
sous le patronage de son altesse royale monseigneur le duc de 
Brabant». [Brussels, 1853].
Folio (37 x 25 cm): [5] pp., on vellum, pen and black, red, green, and blue ink, 
title and initials enhanced with gold and silver (seal missing, some min. soiling). 
Contemp. dark blue silk, boards decorated with a large gilt royal crown framed 
with gilt fillets and small tools, gilt lettered «HOMMAGE» on upper board, 
«RECONNAISSANCE» on lower board, doublures in the same silk orn. with a 
similar gilt frame and a set of large tools in the middle, white moiré silk endpapers. 
Beautiful copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Very nice presentation copy of the statutes of an archery society, adopted in 
Poeke (Aalter) on 16 January 1853, under the presidency of Viscount Alfred de 
Nieuport. Beautifully calligraphed and illuminated by François Magnée (1798-
1865), «Calligraphe de S.M. le Roi» (sign. at the end of the doc.). Born in Mons, 
he worked in Paris and settled in Brussels at the end of the 1820s. He was also an 
intaglio printer for the Belgian Court. The binding, unsigned, must be attributed to 
the Brussels craftsman E.-S.-G. Mertens, who signed a similar binding, with the 
same materials and the same tools, on a poem by Eug. Stroobant addressed to 
Prince Leopold for his 18th birthday (see n. 341, and also n. 141).
Ref. Biogr. nat. XIII:153.
Prov. Prince Leopold Duke of Brabant (1835-1909), future King Leopold II. - 
[Goffinet].

141 [Leopold II - Music - Wavre]
«Société philharmonique de Wavre placée sous haut patronage 
de S.A.R. monseigneur le duc de Brabant. Diplôme de président 
d’honneur». Wavre, 12 août 1859.
In-f °, 35,7 x 22,6 cm : [2] ff., sur papier vélin, plume, or, argent et encre brune et 
bleue avec des rehauts d’or et de rouge, sign. autogr. des membres. Chagrin rouge 
signé S.J.G. Mertens, plats cernés d’un cadre de filets à froid et dorés, second 
cadre de fers rocaille dorés, mention «S.A.R.» surmontée d’une couronne dorée 
au plat sup., dos lisse muet fileté doré et à froid, doublures de papier moiré ivoire 
cernées de roul. dorées et ornées du même cadre de fers dorés que sur les plats, 
gardes de même papier, tr. dorées, ruban de soie aux couleurs nationales au milieu 
du cahier (lég. ombres blanches au plat sup.). Sous boîtier d’origine en carton 
recouvert de papier moiré (us., souillures). 
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Diplôme joliment calligraphié avec titre enluminé en caractères gothiques, offrant 
au duc de Brabant, futur roi Léopold II, le titre de président d’honneur. Signé par 
quarante membres. Élégamment relié par l’atelier bruxellois Mertens, actif dès 
les années 1830 avec E.-S.-G. Mertens dit l’aîné, installé rue Villa-Hermosa, puis 
rue des Éperonniers avec son frère cadet S.J.G., qui s’établit à son nom au 33 rue 
Fossé-aux-Loups, vers 1851.
Réf. Dubois d’Enghien 195-196. - Rijksmuseum (carte professionnelle du 
relieur).
Prov. Prince Léopold duc de Brabant (1835-1909), futur roi des Belges. - 
[Goffinet].

138 
LE ROUX DE LINCY, Antoine - Lettre aut. s. à «Mon cher ami» 
Ferdinand Denis. Paris, 5 juillet 1844.
Bifeuillet (20,5 x 13,5 cm) ; sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Échange amical entre Le Roux de Lincy (1806-1869), ancien conservateur de la 
Bibliothèque de l’Arsenal, et l’historien Ferdinand Denis (1798-1890), ancien 
administrateur de la Bibliothèque Sainte-Geneviève : «Soyez assez bon pour venir 
passer la journée de dimanche avec nous à la campagne. [...] ma mère ainsi que 
nous tous, nous comptons sur vous [...]».

«En Angleterre, ils vivent sur le souvenir de Napoléon, et la 
peur que cela leur a fait»

139 
LÉOPOLD Ier de Belgique - Lettre aut. s. à Louis-Philippe de 
France, son «très cher Frère et excellent Ami !». Ardenne, 7 octobre 1844.
2 bifeuillets (22,5 x 18,5 cm) : 5 pp., sur papier, en français (lég. bruni, rares rouss.). 
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.200 € 

Il ne peut se rendre à Windsor à la suite de son «stupide accident», mais il presse 
le roi de France de passer un message sur la nécessité d’un rapprochement 
franco-britannique : «ce que vous me dites sur l’idée qu’on a en France qu’eux 
aussi «stand on a mine» et qu’il y a une conspiration permanente pour les 
détruire, est très curieux [...]. Ils doivent comprendre qu’en France l’inquiétude 
de voir l’Angleterre, en idée [souligné 2 fois], à la tête d’une coalition [souligné 
1 fois], peut porter même les gens raisonnables à de grandes extrémités; & c’est 
à l’Angleterre de bien se pénétrer [sic] de cette considération qui leur sera en fait 
nouveau [souligné], et leur fera d’autant plus d’impression. [...] Nullepart vous 
voulez établir French influence la seule chose que vous voulez est celle ci : que les 
différents États puissent vivre une politique qui assure et consolide leur existence 
[...]». Signé «Votre tendrement dévoué fils et ami Léopold».
Réf. «Exposition Nationale Léopold Ier et son règne». Brux., AGR, 1965, n° 805 
(avec la lettre d’assurance et de restitution après l’exposition).
Prov. Charles A. Vliegen, Bruxelles.
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livre», etc. - 8-11. Divers. À Schoenfeld, 2 pcs. Remerciements, félicitations, 
envoi d’autographes pour ses filles; proposition de rencontre, envoi du premier 
état d’une gravure, etc.
Joint : 3 envel. vides à Edmond Picard (2) et M. Wyseur (1). (14 pcs)

144 
MUSSET, Alfred de - Pièce aut. s. Paris, 25 mars 1826.
1 f. (13 x 20,5 cm), sur papier, en français (fine déch.). 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Quittance pour la réception de «la somme de soixante-treize francs quatre vingt 
cinq centimes» en sa qualité de «fondé de pouvoir de mr et mme de Rouffigny».

Belgian Neo-Gothic Treasure

145 [Neo-Gothic - Maredret]
«Messe pour les époux selon le rite de la S[aint]e Eglise romaine». 
(Maredret, 1927).
12mo (16 x 11,5 cm): [12] ff., on vellum, in French and Latin with a red and black 
Neo-Gothic hand, written area: 9,5 x 5,5 cm, with musical notations. Contemp. 
leather Bradel, front cover with a gilt crown, gilt inside dentelles, white moiré silk 
endpapers. In a box. Very fresh and sound copy.
 Est. : 2.000 / 3.000 € 
«Wedding book» offered by Théodore de Hemptinne (1904-1988) to Mariette 
du Pont d’Ahérée (1907-1970) at the occasion of their wedding on 14 July 
1923 (as mentionned in the colophon). It contains the Mass for the spouses 
and is supposed to help Mariette to appear «[...] toujours toute aimable à votre 
chier époux et serez ferme soutien, et verrez croître à l’entour de vous moultes 
générations d’enfants [...]» (f. [12r]). 
Very fine and rich illustration: 2 full-page illuminations (9,5 x 5,5 cm) 
heightened with liquid gold (figuring the Trinity between a medieval representation 
of the two spouses and a bishop blessing them), 3 in-text illuminations 
heightened with liquid gold (figuring i.a. wedding scene and a procession), four- 
to six-line floral initials heightened with liquid gold with penwork extending into 
marginal decoration, red and blue two- to six-lines pen-flourished initials, red 
and blue initials, capitals touched in red, margins ornated with gouache animals, 
birds, grotesque and hunting scenes and representations of the two spouses, first 
folio with the gilt arms of alliance of Théodore de Hemptinne and Mariette du 
Pont d’Ahérée.

142 
MATHIEU, Émile - 14 lettres aut. s., correspondants divers. 
Pour la plupart in-12, étendues div., sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Par le compositeur et pédagogue belge É. Mathieu (1844-1932); il succéda à 
Adolphe Samuel comme directeur du Conservatoire de Gand en 1898.
1. Octave Maus, s.d. À propos de son opéra «Richilde». - 2. Mabille, s.d. Sur un 
choeur «La ronde du vent d’ouest». - 3-4. Hubert, 2 pcs, s.d. Sur l’opéra «Roland» 
qui sera donné à La Monnaie et fragment de partition avec les modifications 
qu’il demande. - 5. Harry, 2/9/1892. Demande de rendez-vous. - 6-8. Edmond 
Marchal, secrétaire perpétuel de l’Académie royale de Belgique, 3 pcs, 24/12/1896, 
23/12/1899 et 27/12/1908, envel. cons. Donne une liste de membres de l’Académie 
qui voteront pour lui, se plaint d’un manque d’égard de certains collègues, etc. - 9. 
Fritz Rotiers, s.d. Sur une représentation à Louvain de «La Damnation de Faust». 
- 10-14. Divers corresp., 4/10/1873, 27/6/1880, 20/11/1892, 14/11/1900, 7/4/1908. 
Demande d’annonce d’un concert dans un journal, regrets, remerciements, 
bilinguisme d’une conférence donnée à Louvain, etc.
Joint : Id. - La reine Vasthi. Tiré à part de «La Belgique artist. et litt.», 1/4/1908. Un 
double f. in-8° (plis, bruni). Avec envoi à Fritz Rotiers. (15 pcs)

143 
MEUNIER, Marc Henry - 11 lettres ou cartes aut. s. dont 7 à 
Marcel Wyseur. 
Formats et étendues div., en français. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Par le peintre, graveur et affichiste belge M. H. Meunier (1873-1922), proche du 
courant Art nouveau.
1-7 Marcel Wyseur, poète belge. Intéressante correspondance amicale 1916-
1919, envel. cons. Avec 1 lettre envoyée de Londres où il s’est réfugié mais 
a connu de nombreuses difficultés pour se procurer du matériel de gravure, 
félicitations pour ses vers, rappel de souvenirs chers, de «bonnes heures d’amitié 
pure»; les autres lettres envoyées à la «Cour militaire de Belgique, armée belge 
en campagne», datées de Paris (où il semble avoir fait des rencontres féminines 
particulières), de France ou de Belgique : il l’invite à prononcer une causerie sur les 
écrivains du front chez sa cousine «dans l’atelier célèbre» (de Constantin Meunier 
dont il était le neveu ?), lui emprunte de l’argent, évoque sa gravure des «phares» 
qu’il compte tirer lui-même à 100 épreuves, va partir pour le pays de sa «douce 
petite Florika», lui demande de l’aider à corriger sa ponctuation pour un «petit 
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Various topics: literary or friendly exchanges («Ik ben zoo vrij U te herinneren dat 
ze mij vóór 1 December uw artikel over Coster [...] heeft toegezegd [...]»; «Alle 
twee laatste ex. uitgeleend [...]»). Personnalities: Joseph Albert Alberdingk 
Thijm (1820-1889), writer and an important figure of Catholic literature; Arnold 
Kerdijk (1846-1905), journalist and politician; Johannes Nolet de Brauwere van 
Steeland (1815-1888), poet; Christina Elizabeth (Betsy) Perk (1833-1906), author 
of novels and plays, and a pioneer of the Dutch women’s movement (2 letters); 
Sicco Ernst Willem Roorda van Eysinga (1825-1887), publicist and freethinker.
Joined: 1. Letter addressed to «De Heer De Lepel», Amsterdam, 19th c. - 2. Letter 
aut. s. «Werrtheim», Dutch politician. 19th c. (8 pcs)

148 [Nobility - Chastel de la Howarderie]
Dossier réunissant 34 documents concernant la généalogie de la 
famille du Chastel de la Howarderie. 19e s.
Dimensions variées, sur papier, en français, à l’exception de qqs-uns en néerlandais. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
La famille du Chastel de la Howarderie est l’une des familles nobles belges les 
plus anciennes dont la filiation remonte au XIVe siècle. Documentations variées : 
transcriptions et analyses d’archives médiévales conservées à Lille, Tournai, 
Gand, etc.; notices généalogiques; correspondances (l.a.s. de J.-B. Lanciet, C. P. 
Serrure, P.-Ch. Vander Meersch, etc.); tableau généalogique imprimé de Robert-
Antoine-Joseph du Chastel de la Howarderie; faire-part de mariage; reproduction 
d’une tombe de l’église Saint-Pierre de Lille; etc.

149 [Persia - Medicine]
Illuminated manuscript relating to medicinal herbs. [19th c.?].
8vo (23,5 x 14 cm): [52] ff., on paper, in Persian, 17 ll. (complete?, sl. brown, sl. 
waterstained and spotting, some ff. reinforced). Contemp. purple cloth, flat spine 
(sm. def.).
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 
Unidentified text, untitled, relating to the use of medicinal herbs. Fine 
illumination: opening page ruled with gilt, red and blue borders and with foliate 
scrolls on gold and polychrome illuminated panel, 9 full-page gilt heightened 
miniatures figuring court and hunting scenes in the style of Indian mogul 
miniature, dating presumably from the 19th c.

Localisation: This manuscript was made in the Benedictine nuns Abbey of 
Maredret by sisters Marie-Madeleine Kerger and Agnès Desclée. This monastery 
has been famous for its calligraphy workshop since its foundation by mother 
Agnès de Hemptinne. There, they try to recreate the old traditions of Gothic 
miniature production and are still in activity today. The Count Paul de Hemptinne, 
father of Théodore and brother of mother Agnès, commissionned several 
manuscripts to the workshop St. Luke of Maredret: a rituale in 1899 for the 
profession of monk of his son and at least four wedding books for his other sons, 
incl. our copy (1900, 1907, 1919, 1927).
Ref. Vanwijnsberghe, D. - «Les Annales de l’atelier d’enluminure de Maredret, par 
mère Marie-Louise Lemaire (1974)», in Bulletin de l’IRPA, 31 (2004-2005), pp. 205-
285 (spec. p. 220).

146 [Neo-Gothic - Miniature]
PICCOLOMINI, Enea Silvio [Pie II] - Discours de clôture du 
Concile de Mantoue de janvier 1460. 19e s.
1 f. (18,5 x 14 cm), sur vélin, en français, zone de texte : 6,5 x 7 cm (qqs pet. traces 
d’usure). Sous vitre et cadre de bois marqueté (non désencadré).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Texte qui reprend l’appel solennel mais inefficace du pape Pie II à une nouvelle 
croisade contre les infidèles, dans un riche encadrement en or finement décoré 
d’élégants motifs floraux, également rehaussés d’or, avec une enluminure 
figurant la flotte censée partir à l’assaut des infidèles et un portrait idéalisé du 
souverain pontife dans la grande lettrine ouvrant le texte. Monogramme «S» 
sommé d’une croix dans le coin inf. droit. Belle expression de l’art néo-gothique.

147 [Netherlands - Writers]
6 aut. letters and note s. by Dutch male and female writers. 
Second half of 19th c.
Various sizes, on paper, in Dutch. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
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155 
VAN ACKER, Florimond - 4 aut. letters s. to «Monsieur Wyseur» 
relating to the young painter Fritz Van de Kerckhove, known as 
«l’Enfant de Bruges». Bruges, March-April 1937.
4 letters in 7 pp., various sizes, on paper, in French (browning). 
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 

Correspondence of Florimond Van Acker (1858-1940), neo-romantic and 
impressionist painter, to Marcel Wyseur (1886-1950), poet and writer. Van Acker 
questions the authenticity of the works of Fritz Van de Kerckhove (1863-1873), 
considered as painter-wonderkind: «[...] je veux parler de Fritz van de Kerckhove 
(l’enfant prodige de Bruges ?) avec qui je jouais étant gosse [...]. je me demande, 
où cet enfant, à l’age [sic] qu’il avait atteint 9 à 10 ans, avec son cerveau atrophié 
et malade, avait pu voir et retenir les différents aspects de la nature traités dans 
ses impressions [...]. Le père était capable d’imiter n’importe quel grand peintre 
de l’époque [...]»; «[...] tout le monde peignait dans la maison, après la mort de 
l’enfant [...]».

156 
VARNHAGEN von ENSE, Karl August - Aut. letter s. Berlin,  
21 March 1843.
Bifolium (18,5 x 11,5 cm): 1 p., on paper, in German. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Karl August Varnhagen von Ense (1785-1858) was writer, journalist, diplomat, 
historiographer and literary critic, a central figure of the literary Berlin of his time. 
Letter accompanying a book that the author sends to his correspondent, stating 
in passing that for his article on the Congress of Vienna important details were 
provided by the Count Metternich: «[...] auch im dritten Bande einiges im dem 
Aufsatze über den Wiener Kongress, wozu der Fürst van Metternich selbst mir ein 
paar Berichtigungen gegeben hat [...]».

150 
QUETELET, Adolphe - 4 lettres aut. s. et une lettre s. Bruxelles, 
1836-1859.
Dimensions variées, sur papier, dont 3 à l’en-tête de l’Académie royale de Belgique 
et 2 sur papier Bath, en français.  
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Adolphe Quetelet (1796-1874), mathématicien, astronome, naturaliste et 
statisticien belge est le fondateur de l’Observatoire royal de Belgique et fut 
secrétaire perpétuel de l’Académie royale de Belgique.
Correspondants : baron Karl Czoernig (1804-1889), statisticien autrichien; Jules 
Desnoyers (1800-1887), bibliothécaire en chef du Muséum national d’histoire 
naturelle à Paris; Auguste Galimard (1813-1880), peintre et critique d’art français; 
Antoine Schayes (1808-1859), historien belge. Correspondance académique : 
réceptions et envois d’ouvrages, échanges scientifiques («[...] je vous félicite bien 
sincèrement d’avoir pu terminer votre travail en temps utiles [...]»).

151 
RICHEPIN, Jean - 2 lettres et 1 carte de visite aut. s. [Paris], 8, 
Villa Guibert, 1885-1909.
Dimensions variées, sur papier et carton, en français. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Richepin (1849-1926), poète, romancier, dramaturge et membre de l’Académie 
française : 1. À un «cher Poëte, pour ce précieux livre de beaux sonnets, à la forme 
parfaite, au verbe magiquement évocateur [...]». - 2. «Mille mercis, mon cher 
[Charles-Louis] Livet, pour vos Notes parisiennes [...]». - 3. Carte de visite «avec 
mes compliments [...]» adressée à Paul Lebrun (Bruxelles), envel. cons.

152 
ROBERTSON, Étienne-Gaspard - Lettre aut. s. «Le physicien 
Robertson pere» adressée à un «Monsieur». Paris, 15 avril 1833.
1 f. (24 x 19 cm), sur papier, en français (déch. et rouss.). Monté sur carton.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Robertson (né Robert; 1763-1837), est un personnage multiple : peintre, 
dessinateur, «physicien-aéronaute», mécanicien, opticien, «fantasmagorien» et 
mémorialiste. Il est considéré comme l’un des précurseurs du cinématographe. 
Correspondance autour d’une adoption : «[...] j’aime bien mieux que vous aiez 
la bonté de solliciter du tribunal d’adoption de mon fils Dimetrius, par là il se 
retrouvera dans la même catégorie que mon ainé [...]».

153 
ROUSSEAU, Jean-Baptiste - Correspondance : 27 lettres. 2de moitié 
19e s.
Formats divers, sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Jean-Baptiste Rousseau (1829-1891), dit Jean Rousseau, est un écrivain et 
haut fonctionnaire belge, qui fut successivement membre de la commission 
royale des monuments (1868), professeur d’esthétique (1869) puis directeur de 
l’administration des beaux-arts (1877) avant de terminer sa carrière en tant que 
directeur général de l’administration des sciences, des lettres et des beaux-arts de 
Belgique (1889). Il fut élu membre de l’Académie royale des sciences, des lettres 
et des beaux-arts de Belgique en 1888.
Thématiques variées : échanges à propos de monuments publics, correspondances 
amicales et professionnelles, etc. Correspondants : Félix Laureys, architecte; 
Pierre Koch, premier conservateur du Musée des Beaux-Arts d’Anvers; Eugène 
Simonis, sculpteur; Victor Lemaire, graveur de médailles à Gand, etc.

154 
THOMSON, César - 2 lettres aut. s. Fin 19e-début 20e s.
2 bifeuillets, sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
César Thomson (1857-1931), d’origine liégeoise, est un violoniste et compositeur 
reconnu qui succéda à Eugène Ysaÿe en tant que professeur au Conservatoire royal 
de Bruxelles.
1. À un «Très honoré Monsieur», «[...] Malheureusement, je ne serais pas de retour 
en Belgique à ce moment-là [...]. J’avais d’ailleurs déjà promis de jouer à la Société 
de la Légia à Liège [...]». Nouvelle-Zélande, 1885. - 2. À «Messieurs les Directeurs 
du Théâtre R. de la Monnaie», «[...] Vu le nombre d’artistes qui prendrait part au 
Concert du 10 juin, je crois nécessaire de donner un programme le plus court possible 
[...]». Bruxelles, 2 juin 1902.
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161 
BENDA, Julien - La trahison des clercs. Paris, B. Grasset, 1927.
In-4° tellière. Demi-maroquin havane signé Alix, plats de papier marbré fil. dorés, 
dos à 5 nerfs, t. dorée, double couv. et dos cons. Sous étui bordé. Bel exemplaire.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Édition originale. Parmi les 75 ex. du tirage réimposé exceptionnel, un des 36 sur 
vélin d’Arches (n. 5).
Réf. Printing and the mind of man, 419.
Prov. Emmy Joubert (ex-libris).

162 
CLAUDEL, Paul - Sainte Geneviève. Poème. Tokyo, Chinchiocha, 
1923.
Leporello in-4° agenda : 38 ff. pliés à la japonaise (pet. rouss. sur 2 pages). Sous 
ais de bois léger, gardes de papier ivoire micacé. Sous étui de toile bleue fermé à la 
japonaise (lég. et part. décoloré).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Édition originale ill. de compositions en noir par Audrey Parr sur les indications 
de Claudel, gravées sur bois par Bonkotsu Igami à Tokyo,- d’un grand dessin par 
Keisen Tomita,- et de compositions sur le titre et l’explicit par Noemi Pernessin. 
D’origine polonaise et brésilienne par sa mère, alsacienne par son père, Audrey 
Parr (1892-1940) épousa un diplomate anglais, rencontra Claudel en Italie en 
1916 et collabora avec lui à divers projets artistiques à partir de 1917, date de leur 
séjour à Rio et début de leur amitié. Tirage à 1.018 ex. (12 de luxe et 6 h.c.), ex. du 
tirage courant sur papier hôcho (n° 793).

163 
Collection «Portrait de la France». Paris, Éditions Émile-Paul Frères, 
1926-1931.
30 (sur 34) vol. in-8° (manquent les vol. 2, 17, 22 et 33), la plupart non coupés. Br.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Éditions originales, ill. chacune d’un front. par un artiste différent : Jean Oberlé, 
Daragnès, Hermine David, M. Utrillo, Edy-Legrand, etc. Tirage à 1650 ex. num. 
Un des 50 de tête sur japon impérial (n° 36 et 23) pour les vol. 7 et 13, un des 1500 
sur vélin Lafuma pour les autres (divers num.). Avec 2 prospectus. Citons e.a. : 
Arnoux, A. - Haute-Provence. Essai de géographie sentimentale. - Boylesve, 
R. - La Touraine. - Jaloux, E. - Marseille. - Mac Orlan, P. - Brest. - Jammes, 
F. - Basses-Pyrénées. Histoire naturelle et poétique. - Cassou, J. - Bayonne. - 
Morand, P. - Le Rhône en hydroglisseur. - Besnard, A. - Annecy. - Bordeaux, 
H. - Le Chablais ou Le pays de mon enfance.

164 
CORBIÈRE, Tristan - Gens de mer. Lithographies de Maurice 
Berdon. (Paris), M. Seheur, (1933).
In-4°. En ff. Sous couv. ill., chemise et étui d’éd.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Premier tirage des 45 illustrations : 1 frontispice, 19 pleines pages, 15 bandeaux, 
5 grands in-texte, 3 culs-de-lampe, 1 vign. de titre et 1 vign. de couverture 
identiques. Tirage à 76 ex., un des 70 sur Arches num. à la presse en chiffres 
romains (n° IV).

165 
CROISSET, Francis de - La féerie cinghalaise. Ceylan avec les 
Anglais. Paris, Grasset, 1926.
In-4° tellière. Br., sous couv. rempl. Sous chemise demi-python à coins, plats de 
maroquin vert serti de filets dorés, titre doré au plat sup. et étui (qqs rouss. sur la 
couv., dos de la chemise lég. bruni).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale. Tirage à 126 ex. num. dont 21 h.c. Un des 14 sur japon (2e 
papier, n° 10).
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157 
ALECHINSKY, Pierre - Idéotraces. Paris, Denoël, 1966.
In-4°carré. Toile brune d’édit., jaq. ill., étui. Bel ex.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Édition originale. Ex. du tirage non num. Dédicace aut. agrémentée d’un petit 
croquis «A Sylvain Perlstein amicalement le 22 IX 1968» sur la 1ère page.

158 [André De Rache]
Un manuscrit, un document et 4 livres. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
André De Rache (1919-1989) est un éditeur belge. Il a publié plus de 150 poètes et 
d’importants ouvrages sur les artistes et le surréalisme; il est également l’auteur 
de collages.
1. «Un jour de juin à l’aube». Texte aut. s. S.d. 7 pp. sur 7 ff. 21,5 x 19,5 cm. Texte 
poétique sous forme de lettre à son ami Albert. Il a commencé d’écrire un livre 
pour se débarrasser du mal et vomir son passé. Il veut retourner au sud, «les pays 
où l’Amour est une passion et non un vice Je retourne vers la Mer ! Vers la Beauté 
[...] Je veux vivre nu sur le sable blond des plages à l’ombre des grands palmiers». 
- 2. Hommage des auteurs à André De Rache. Nivelles, septembre 1989. In-4°. 
Br. Hommages posthumes par A. Ayguesparse, Ch. Bertin, J. Crickillon, L. Dubrau, 
A. Haulot, J.-G. Linze, M. Lobet, J. Milo, A. Sodenkamp, L. Thiry, etc. Avec le 
catalogue des oeuvres figurant dans l’exposition organisée conjointement, dont 
des collages de De Rache. - 3-6.  Livres publiés par André De Rache, Bruxelles, 
in-8° agenda, br., éditions originales, ex. num. ou du s.p. : Aglio, Claude - 
Poèmes. Présentation par G. Prévot. 1970. Ex. du s.p. - Dupont, Alfred - Paris à 
vif. Lettre-préface d’A. Maurois. 1968. Envoi aut. s. à Mme Bereford. - Seghers, 
Pierre - Dis-moi, ma vie. 1972. Envoi aut. s. à Albert Van Loock. - Vereecke, 
Armand - La tête qui tourne, 1969. Ex. du s.p. Envoi aut. s. à Albert Van Look. 
(6 pcs)

159 
ARNOUX, Alexandre - Le cabaret. Illustré de 49 eaux-fortes 
originales de Renefer. Paris, Éditions Lapina, 1922.
In-4° (lég. piqûres et qqs rouss. aux 1ers ff.). Br., sous couv. rempl. et étui (part. 
fendu, qqs éraflures).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Première édition illustrée : 49 eaux-fortes dont 1 front., 9 h.-t., 22 bandeaux, 
16 culs-de-lampe et 1 vignette de titre. Tirage à 472 ex. num. dont 22 h.c. Un des 
413 sur papier de Hollande à la forme, pur chiffon (n° 311), signé par l’auteur et 
l’artiste.
Joint : 1. Périer, Odilon-Jean - Les poèmes. Avec six lithographies originales 
d’Albert Crommelynck. Bruxelles, Éd. des Artistes, (1937). In-4°. Br., sous couv. 
rempl. et étui. Éd. collective. 1/930 (sur 952) num. sur simili japon. - 2. Gevers, 
Marie - L’amitié des fleurs. Anvers, Éd. Le Papegay (Impr. Buschmann), 1941. Pet. 
in-8°. Br., sous couv. à rabat (lég. brunie). Édition originale. 4 pointes-sèches h.t. 
par Joris Minne. 1/225 sur vergé (n° 14), signé par l’auteur et l’illustrateur et griffé 
par l’imprimeur. Réf. Grisay p. 35. (3 vol.)

160 
BAUDELAIRE, Charles - Petits poëmes en prose. Illustrés par 
Mariette Lydis. Paris, Presses de la Cité, 1948.
In-f °. En ff. Sous couv. (salie). Sous emboîtage d’éd. (fort défraîchi et us.).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Illustré de 22 «dessins gravés sur cuivre» en noir. Tirage à 247 ex. num. + qqs h.c.. 
Un des 22 de tête sur Lana (n° 10) avec le dessin original au crayon noir ayant 
servi à illustrer «le vieux saltimbanque», 37 x 29 cm (i.e. plus grand que l’ill. de la 
p. 47), signé, légendé «un pauvre saltimbanque, vouté [sic], caduc, décrépit [sic], 
une ruine d’homme... le vieux saltimbanque», ainsi que le cuivre de la p. 131 et 3 
suites : en noir sur chine, en noir sur Malacca teinté, en bistre sur Lana.
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169 [Ephemera]
Collection de documents, catalogues, etc. dont certains relatifs 
au surréalisme belge. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Parmi lesquels : Magritte, René - Elle danse le charleston. 1927. Partition 
musicale, petit format (plis) + carton ill. d’invitation à une expo «Magritte et les 
publicitaires», 1983. - Colinet, Paul - La lampe du valet de pique. Tilleur-lez-Liège, 
Rhétorique, mars 1963, num. 8. In-12. Br. Ex. enrichi du manuscrit aut. de 3 des 
textes de cette plaquette sur 3 ff. («Diktaat voor de schalie», «Het volmaakt(e)
huis» et «Herfstbeeld» + prospectus d’éd.). - Labisse, Félix - Carte postale 
aut. s. à Albert Van Loock. Voeux pour 1962. - Clés pour le spectacle. Namur, 
Association pour l’Information Culturelle, février 1972. Contient un dossier sur le 
surréalisme belge. - Souvenir pieux de Marcel Broothaerts [sic i.e. un presque 
homonyme de Marcel Broodthaers, facétieux post mortem «à l’insu de son plein 
gré»]. - Le surréalisme en Belgique 1924-2000. Dossier de présentation par la 
ville de Mons. - Salvador Dalí. L’ange surréaliste. Dossier de présentation de 
cette sculpture, 1985. - 9 publications diverses dont un manifeste «dodo». - 24 
publications des Galeries du Studio, fondées et dirigées par Isy Brachot I : Les 
Cahiers du studio, 1921, n. 1-4 + 20 cat. d’expos de P. Abattucci, G. de Witte, Ch. 
Houben, L. Ludwig, L.Ch. Crespin, J. Gouweloos, G. & P. Hagemans, Ch. Naillod, 
R. Ovyn, Ch. Lebon, L. Van Den Eynde, G. Flasschoen, H. Depi, J. Caron, H. 
Glansdorff, E. Vaucamps, H. Roidot, P. Leduc, R. Haardt, et J. Célos + qqs cartes 
d’invitation, coupures de presses, etc.
Prov. Albert Van Loock (plusieurs pcs avec cachet).

170 [Erotica]
BOYLESVE, René - La leçon d’amour dans un parc. Illustrations 
en couleurs de Brunelleschi. Paris, Albin Michel, (1933).
In-f °. Br., sous couv. rempl. ill. en coul. Sous chemise et étui (fendillé dans la 
partie inf.).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
65 compositions coloriées dans les ateliers de Jacomet dont 1 front., 20 h.-t. et 20 
bandeaux ; en outre, couv. joliment ornementée au pochoir. Tirage à 450 ex. num. 
+ 14 h.c. Un des 375 sur Arches (n° 425). Jolie édition tirée en noir et bleu turquoise 
et belles compositions aux coloris lumineux, de la bonne veine de Brunelleschi. 
Joint : 1. Fischer, Max et Alex - La correspondance amoureuse. Images de 
Joseph Hémard. Paris, Les arts et le livre, (1927). In-12 (p. 3 brunie dans la marge 
de droite). Br., sous couv. ill. en coul. Édition originale abondamment ill. en 
coul. 1/550 (sur 590) sur vergé de Rives (n° 141). - 2. Géraldy, Paul - L’amour. 
Illustrations de Georges Lepape. Paris, Éditions de l’Île de France, 1945. Pet. in-
8°. Br., sous couv. ill. en coul. Nombreuses ill. et un front. tirés en rose et noir et 8 
pleines pages en coul. 1/2500 (sur 3500) sur vélin fin (n° 2110). (3 vol.)

171 [Erotica]
BRANTÔME, Pierre de Bourdeille - La vie des dames galantes. 
Paris, Javal & Bourdeaux, 1930-1931.
2 vol. in-4° (2e vol. non coupé avec min. rouss. aux 1ers ff.). En ff., sous couv. 
rempl. Sous chemise et étui d’éd. Bon ensemble.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
24 aquarelles d’Edmond Malassis dont 12 avec remarques, gravées par Thévenin 
et mises en coul. par Porcabeuf. Ornements typographiques dessinés par 
Alfio Prota. Tirage à 500 ex. Ex. h.c. sur vélin filigrané «Les dames galantes», 
accompagné d’une suite des compositions en coul. dont celles du 2e vol. avec 
remarques.
Réf. Monod 1883.

172 [Erotica]
BRANTÔME, Pierre de Bourdeille - La vie des dames galantes. 
Illustrations de P.E. Bécat. Paris, Éd. Athêna, «Athêna Bibliophile», 
1948.
2 vol. in-8° (part. non coupés). En ff., sous couv. ill. rempl. Sous chemise et 
emboîtage d’éd. (lég. usé).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Ill. de 26 h.-t. en coul. dont 2 front. et qqs culs-de-lampe. 1/1449 (sur 1500) sur 
Rives B.F.K. (n° 627).
Réf. Monod 1889.

166 
DE COSTER, Charles - La légende et les aventures héroïques, 
joyeuses et glorieuses d’Ulenspiegel et de Lamme Goedzak 
au pays de Flandres et ailleurs. Illustrations de C. Montald. 
Bruxelles, Éditions du Nord, «Le Panthéon du Bibliophile», 1929-1931.
2 vol. in-4° (rouss. aux front. et aux titres). Br., couv. rempl. ill., sous chemises et 
étuis d’éd. Bon ex.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
105 compositions coloriées au pochoir dans les ateliers des Éditions du Nord : 2 
front., 8 pleines pages, 87 in-texte, qqs bandeaux et lettrines, etc. Tirage à 360 
ex. num. dont 20 h.c. Un des 320 sur hollande (n° 180). Deuxième ouvrage de la 
collection «Le Panthéon du bibliophile», aux illustrations colorées et pittoresques. 
Réf. Monod 3186.

167 
DE COSTER, Charles - La légende, les aventures héroïques, 
joyeuses et glorieuses d’Ulenspiegel et de Lamme Goedzak au 
pays de Flandres et ailleurs [...]. = De legende en de heldhaftige, 
vrolijke en roemrijke daden van Uilenspiegel [...]. S.l., s.n., [1966].
Très grand in-f ° (65 x 50 cm). En ff. Sous chemise d’éd. en demi-chagrin rouge à 
coins réalisée par Lucien Vandendriessche, jaquette de papier écru et étui bordé 
de toile rouge.
 Est. : 700 / 1.000 € 
Édition présentée par Joseph Hanse et réalisée par le peintre Paul Klein, auteur de 
la maquette et des illustrations : 30 très grands bois mis en couleurs à la main par 
l’artiste et les Compagnons Imagiers de Damme; en outre qqs lettrines et culs-de-
lampe tirés en rouge et gris. Introduction et colophon en français et néerlandais. 
Tirage à 115 ex. num. ou lettrés sur papier offset spécial Sweetprint. Un des 100 
réservés à l’État (n° 26), num., daté et signé par l’artiste.

168 
DICKENS, Charles - The Posthumous Papers of the Pickwick 
Club. Illustrated by Cecil Aldin. London, Chapman & Hall, Lawrence 
& Jellicoe, 1910.
2 vol., 4to. Publ. vellum, gilt titled and pictorial front covers and flat spines, gilt 
top edges (sl. soiled, scratching on front cover of vol. II).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

First edition illustrated by Cecil Aldin with 24 colour plates protected with 
captioned tissue guards and many black illustrations in-text. Edition limited to 
250 copies (n. 74 signed by Aldin).
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177 
GENET, Jean - Chants secrets. Couverture ornée d’une 
lithographie d’Émile Picq. (Lyon), L’Arbalète (Marc Barbezat, 1945).
Gr. in-8°. Maroq. Lavallière janséniste, dos lisse (ombres blanches sur les plats). 
Sous étui (tête manquante).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 

Édition h.c. en partie originale, réservée aux souscripteurs. Tirage à 402 
ex. num. Un des 400 sur pur fil Lafuma (n° 371). Les 2 poèmes sont consacrés 
à la mémoire de Maurice Pilorge «assassin de vingt ans» (1914-1939), amant 
fantasmé de l’auteur. «Le condamné à mort» avait été écrit alors que Genet 
était emprisonné à Fresnes pour vol de livres et publié à +/- 100 ex. h.c. en 1942, 
«Marche funèbre» est ici en édition originale. Belle édition typographique tirée en 
rouge et noir sur les presses de l’industriel lyonnais Marc Barbezat. Genet publia 
plusieurs de ses livres aux Éditions de l’Arbalète dirigées par Barbezat et sa femme 
Olga. Couv. dessinée par le Lyonnais Picq (1911-1951), peintre, danseur et travesti 
de cabaret.
Réf. http://bibliotheque-gay.blogspot.com/2010/07/chants-secrets-jean-genet.
html

178 
GENEVOIX, Maurice - La dernière harde. Avec des bois 
originaux en couleurs d’André Margat. (Paris), Vialetay, 1953.
In-f °. En ff., sous couv. ill. Sous chemise et étui d’éd.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
67 bois originaux d’André Margat illustrant la chasse : plat sup. de la couv., 3 hors-
texte, 25 in texto, 12 culs-de-lampe, 2 fleurons et 24 lettrines. Tirage à 266 ex. 
signés par l’auteur et l’artiste, un des 10 ex. réservés pour Margat avec la mention 
«Exemplaire d’artiste» (le nôtre sur vélin de Rives).

Joint : Louÿs, Pierre - Les aventures du roi Pausole. Édition illustrée de dessins 
originaux de Carlègle. Paris, G. & R. Briffaut, «Le livre du Bibliophile», 1924. Gr. 
in-8° (qqs lég. décharges). Demi-chagrin à coins bleu raciné, dos à nerfs orné doré 
avec couronne mosaïquée rouge, t. dorée (dos lég. passé), couv. ill. et dos cons. 
(couv. brunie). Ill. de 87 bois en coul. dont 1 front., 1 h.-t., 38 in-texte, 40 culs-de-
lampe, 6 bandeaux et 1 vignette de titre. 1/925 (sur 1000) sur vergé Van Gelder 
zonen (n° 83). Réf. Monod 7369. (3 vol.)

173 [Erotica]
[VALOTAIRE, Marcel] - Nous deux. Illustré de seize pointes 
sèches originales [par Gaston de Sainte-Croix]. S.l., Édit. du 
Cyclamen [Vialetay ?], 1956.
In-4°. En ff., sous couv., chemise et étui d’éd. Bon ex.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
16 pointes sèches très libres dont 12 hors texte comprises dans la pagin. et 2 sur 
double page in texto. Tirage à 200 ex. num. Un des 168 sur vélin de Rives (n. 122). 
L’édit. originale de ce roman d’initiation était parue en 1929, avec des illustrations 
de Jean Dulac.
Réf. Dutel 2055. - Manque à Pia.

174 
FRANCE, Anatole - L’affaire Crainquebille. 62 [i.e. 63] 
compositions de Steinlen [...]. Paris, É. Pelletan, 1901.
In-8°. Maroquin rouge janséniste signé René Aussourd, dos à nerfs, double filet 
doré sur les coupes, remplis ornés de six filets dorés, tr. dorées, couv. et dos cons. 
Sous étui bordé.
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
Édition originale de ce texte d’ironie noire sur l’injustice sociale. Premier tirage 
des 63 illustrations, comme le mentionne correctement la couverture mais non le 
titre. Tirage à 400 ex. num., parmi les 373 du tirage in-8°, un des 343 sur vélin du 
Marais (n° 304). Enrichi d’une suite sur chine de 23 compositions.
Réf. Talvart & Place VI:146. - Carteret IV:66.

175 
FRANCE, Anatole - Histoire comique. Pointes sèches et eaux-
fortes de Edgar Chahine. Paris, Calmann-Lévy, (1905).
Gr. in-8°. Br.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
28 gravures à l’eau-forte, pointe sèche et aquatinte en noir (in texto, en-têtes 
de chapitre ou culs-de-lampe). Tirage à 300 ex. num., un des 200 sur BFK avec 
filigrane spécial (n° 243). Chahine fut choisi par France pour illustrer cette histoire 
d’amour et réussira à en faire «un livre émouvant à regarder».

176 
FRANCE, Anatole - Les sept femmes de la Barbe-Bleue et autres 
contes merveilleux. Illustrations en couleurs de G.-A. Mossa. 
Paris, F. Ferroud, 1921.
In-8°. Demi-maroquin turquoise à coins signé Alex Lavoye, plats de papier 
marbré serti d’un filet doré, dos à nerfs fileté doré et orné de grappes de raisins, 
feuilles de vigne et visage barbu mosaïqués, filets à froid se prolongeant sur les 
plats, t. dorée (dos lég. passé), couv. cons. Sous étui (lég. fendillé).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Première édition illustrée de 102 compositions originales aquarellées au pochoir 
dont 1 front., 4 h.-t., 32 bandeaux, 32 culs-de-lampe, 32 lettrines et 1 vignette de 
titre. 1/1000 (sur 1225) sur beau vélin d’Arches (n° 301), paraphé par l’éditeur.
Réf. Monod 4954.
Joint : Straparole - Les facétieuses nuits [...]. Illustrations de Léon Lebègue. P., 
Ch. Carrington, 1907. 2 vol. in-8°. Demi-veau marbré à coins signé Lib. Farraire, 
plats de papier marbré, dos ornés dorés à nerfs, étiq. de cuir orange, t. dorées (dos 
très lég. frottés), couv. et dos cons. Ill. de 64 h.-t. dont 50 en coul. et 85 lettrines en 
sanguine. 1/750 (sur 800) sur vergé d’Arches (n° 196). Réf. Monod 10473. (3 vol.)
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181 
GIL ROËSSET, Consuelo - Rose des Bois. [...]. Illustrations de 
Marga Gil Roësset. Paris, Plon-Nourrit et Cie, (1923).
Gr. in-4°. Demi-chagrin framboise à coins, plats de papier gaufré serti d’une 
chaînette dorée, dos lisse fileté à froid et doré, t. dorée, couv. ill. et dos cons. (lég. 
frotté, dos passé).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
11 compositions hors texte et des vignettes en noir dans le texte, d’inspiration 
symboliste, illustrent ce conte hindou, réalisé par les deux soeurs Gil Roësset, 
alors âgées de 14 et 12 ans.

182 
GIRAUDOUX, Jean - La guerre de Troie n’aura pas lieu. 
Lithographies originales de Mariano Andreu. Paris, La Jeune 
Parque, (1946).
In-f ° (qqs piqûres, concentrées plus particulièrement aux pp. 64-67). En ff., sous 
couv. rempliée ill. et titrée, chemise et étui ill. d’éd.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Illustré de 17 grandes compositions dans le texte et de 3 pleines pages d’Andreu, 
qui fut le décorateur de la pièce lorsqu’elle fut jouée pour la première fois en 1935. 
Tirage à 250 ex., un des 227 sur vélin d’Arches (n° 17).
Prov. Librairie H. Lefebvre, Paris (étiq.).

183 
GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von - Faust. Première partie. Préface 
et traduction de H. Blaze de Bury. Onze eaux-fortes de Lalauze. 
Gravures de Méaulle d’après Wogel et Scott. Paris, A. Quantin, 1880.
In-4°: xlix-[2]-274-[2] pp. (qqs rouss. et bruniss. aux planches). Demi-maroquin 
brun à coins de l’ép. (qqs éraflures, mors lég. frottés), dos lisse orné de fleurons 
romantiques dorés, t. dorée, couv. et dos cons. Petites traces d’usure extérieure, 
sinon bon exemplaire.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 

179 
GIDE, André - Le Prométhée mal enchaîné. Illustré de trente 
dessins par Pierre Bonnard. Paris, Éd. de la Nouvelle Revue française, 
1920.
In-8°. Br., couv. ill. (part. détachée, dos un peu bruni mais en bonne condition).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Édition de luxe et première illustrée (orig. 1899), avec les compositions de 
Bonnard en noir in texto ou à pleine page. Tirage unique à 765 ex. num. dont 15 
h.c. sur vélin Lafuma-Navarre (n. 123).
Réf. Mahé II:214-215. - Naville LVI. - Monod 5357.

180 
GIDE, André - La Symphonie pastorale. Illustré de 25 aquarelles 
originales peintes sur chaque exemplaire par Jean-Pierre Rémon. 
Avant-propos de Jean Cocteau. Bruxelles, Isy Brachot fils, 1962.
In-f °. En ff., sous couv. Sous chemise et étui ill. d’éd.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
25 gouaches peintes par l’artiste : 3 doubles pages, 7 pleines pages, 13 grandes 
vignettes et 3 culs-de-lampe figurant des paysages hivernaux; en outre titre 
et lettrines gravés sur bois. Tirage à seulement 25 ex. (+ 105 ex. «tirés pour la 
France»). Un des 5 de tête sur japon nacré, après 2 ex. uniques (n° III) avec 1 suite 
composée de 23 nouvelles gouaches originales signées (3 doubles pages et 20 
pleines pages) sur Arches, 1 suite de toutes les ill. dessinées au trait de pinceau 
noir sur Arches. Envoi aut. s. par l’artiste et agrémenté d’une aquarelle originale 
sur double page, sur japon nacré : «Pour le Comte Goblet d’Alviella la «Symphonie 
Pastorale» aux couleurs de l’hiver et de la mélancolie de l’automne... Que ces 
paysages du Jura neuchâtelois lui racontent toute la poésie de ce beau livre. [...]».
Prov. Comte Goblet d’Alviella (envoi aut. s.).

180
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Édition illustrée de 33 in-texte d’après Gavarni, Vogel, Louis Boulanger, Andrieux, 
Lix, Chovin, etc. Reliure non signée ornée d’un curieux papier doré rehaussé de brun, 
de rouge et de vert, représentant des saints et/ou divinités du bouddhisme japonais.

188 
KHAYYAM, Omar - Rubáiyát. Rendered into English verse 
by Edward Fitzgerald. With illustrations by Edmond Dulac. 
London, Hodder and Stoughton, [1909].
4to. Publ. gilt pictorial beige cloth.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Illustrated with 20 tipped-in colour plates, protected with printed tissue guards. 
Ornamented title, text within a brown orn. frame.
Prov. J.H. Pels (mod. bookpl.).
Joined: Irving, Washington - Rip van Winckle. With drawings of Arthur 
Rackham. London, W. Heinemann; New York, Doubleday, Page & Co, 1924. 4to. 
Publ. pictorial green cloth. Ill. with 51 tipped-in colour plates, protected with 
captioned tissue guard, and some black in-text ill. Prov. W.H. Smith & Son, Paris 
(label). (2 vol.)

189 
LA FONTAINE, Jean de - 20 fables. Paris, Cristobal de Acevedo, 
[1966].
Gr. in-4°. En ff., sous couv., dans l’emboîtage d’éd. en pleine peau orange doublée 
de toile bleue (éraflures sur le cuir).
 Est. : 350 / 400 € 

Choix de fables peu classiques dont chacune est illustrée en lithographie couleurs 
d’une composition sur son titre et d’un hors-texte soit 40 compositions de Yves Alix, 
Calder, A.M. Cassandre, Cavaillès, Clavé, Marianne Clouzot, Paul Colin, Coutaud, 
Salvador Dalì, Hermine David, Dunoyer de Segonzac, Valentine Hugo, Félix 
Labisse, Jacques Lagrange, André Marchand, Pignon, Dom Robert, Rohner, Marc 
Saint-Saëns et Touchagues. Ouvrage édité au profit de la Croix-Rouge Française et 
préfacé par Jean Cassou. Tirage à 440 ex., un des 329 numérotés sur pur fil de Lana 
(n° 237) accompagnés d’une suite des illustrations sur pur fil Lana.

Illustré de 11 eaux-fortes (portrait en frontispice, 8 planches hors texte et 2 en-
têtes), et de 50 vignettes gravées sur bois dans le texte. Un des 100 ex. num., 
dont 45 sur papier Whatman (num. 78).
Réf. Vicaire III:1016.
Prov. Dr. R. Ravaud (ex-libris).
Joint : Kaulbach, W. - Les femmes de Goethe. Dessins de W. de Kaulbach. Avec 
un texte de Paul de Saint-Victor. Bruxelles, Lebègue et Cie, 1872. Folio: 132-[2] 
pp. Demi-reliure à coins (qqs éraflures, mors lég. frottés). Illustré de 20 gravures 
sur acier. (2 vol.).

Manque à la BnF et à la plupart des bibliothèques de France

184 
[GOYARD, Edme - Les coussins brodés. Rythmes intimes. 
Imagés par Claude Rémusat. Paris, Éditions du Nouveau Mercure, c. 
1922].
Pet. in-8° carré (titre manquant ?). Bradel papier marbré, étiq. de cuir brun titrée or 
sur le dos, t. jaspée, couv. ill. cons. (plat sup. rogné en tête et queue avec mention 
d’éditeur manquante, déchirure visiblement restaurée). Ex. un peu court de marge.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale très rare de ces poèmes ill. de 15 compositions h.t. clichées en 
noir ou en bistre. Tirage à 74 ex. num. Un des 23 de tête sur japon (après un ex. 
unique, n° 7). Complet de l’erratum à la fin. Envoi aut. s. à Fernando Castillo 
«en souvenir de bonnes veillées passées en Montmartre janv. 1922». Intriguant 
volume qui manque à la plupart des bibliothèques de France et dont l’auteur est 
pratiquement inconnu. Seul un article paru en 1932 dans «Le Canard périgourdin» 
(signé «Matou», assez fantaisiste et ill. de caricatures) évoque son origine 
bourguignonne et sa carrière «hétéroclite» de publiciste, sportif de compétition, 
poète et chansonnier au «Chat Noir» à Montmartre, journaliste tantôt de droite, 
tantôt de gauche, etc.
Réf. Manque à BnF. - CCFr (2 ex.). - Le Canard périgourdin, janvier 1932, 2e 
année, n° 2.
Prov. Fernando Castillo (envoi aut. s.).

185 
HERTZKA, Oskar - Poetische Versuche. Vienna, Rollinger & 
Mössmer, 1881.
12mo. Publ. gilt orn. bordeaux cloth, a.e.g. In green cloth box. Very nice copy.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Text printed in Gothic type in a gold orn. frame.
Prov. [Goffinet].

186 
Histoire d’Aladdin et de la lampe magique. Selon le texte de J.C. 
Mardrus. [Pékin, pour Georges Crès à Paris (des presses du Pei-T’ang), 1914].
2 vol. in-4° agenda, ff. repliés en accordéon. Br., couture à la japonaise, plats de 
papier brun. Sous chemise commune à 3 panneaux en toile verte et fermoirs en os.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Un des quelques ouvrages de l’éphémère «Collection coréenne» dirigée à Pékin 
par Victor Segalen (1878-1919) pour Crès. 1/570 (sur 630) sur beau vergé pelure (n° 
316). L’histoire d’Aladdin, comme Sindbad et Ali Baba, ne fait pas partie du corpus 
originel des Contes des Mille et une nuits mais y fut ajouté par Antoine Galland 
à partir de recueils de contes persans et de sa propre imagination. Mallarmé 
incita Mardrus, un Arménien né au Caire mais installé à Paris, où il fréquentait les 
cercles artistiques et littéraires, à traduire les Mille et une nuits, ce qu’il fit de façon 
plus complète mais peu fidèle.

187 
HUGO, Victor - Le dernier jour d’un condamné. Claude Gueux. 
Nouvelle édition illustrée. Paris, Eugène Hugues, [1879].
In-4° (rouss. éparses, note ms. au crayon au faux-titre). Demi-basane grenat de 
l’ép., plats de papier gaufré au décor japonisant polychrome, dos lisse fileté doré et 
à froid (lég. frottée, dos lég. passé, coins us.).
 Est. : 50 / 100 € 
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Conte par Jean Laenen, critique d’art bruxellois et auteur de livres pour enfants. 
Illustré en noir et blanc dans le texte par N. Degouy (1910-1979), peintre belge, 
illustrateur, graveur sur bois et dessinateur de couvertures de livres.
Joint : 6 clichés originaux pour les illustrations de ce petit livre. Deux plus larges 
: 23,2 x 14,2 cm, utilisées pour l’illustration de la couverture et 4 plus petites : 9,6 
x 11,9 cm, utilisées pour les illustrations in texte. (1 vol., 6 pcs)

193 
LEPAS, Auguste - Au bord de la Néva. Paris; St. Pétersbourg, Comon; 
F. Bellizard, 1845.
In-8° : 260 pp. Br. (mouill., dos fort usé).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Ouvrage rarissime, à ne pas confondre avec la publication homonyme de X. 
Manier. Envoi aut. s. (daté 1840, probablement par erreur), d’Auguste Lepas, 
écrivain et poète belge. Le nom du récipiendaire, difficile à déchriffrer, semble être 
Gustave [Henri] de Molinari (1819-1912), un économiste belge.
Prov. Gustave de Molinari (envoi aut.).

194 
LESAGE, Alain-René - Gil Blas de Santillane. Édition réduite 
et revisée par Léo Claretie. Illustrations de Maurice Leloir. Paris, 
Charavay et Martin, [1899].
In-4°. Maroquin rouge signé Chambolle-Duru, plats ornés d’un encadrement 
de plusieurs filets dorés, dos cerné du même encadrement doré à nerfs, double 
filet doré sur les coupes, remplis ornés de plusieurs filets dorés, tr. dorées, couv. 
ill. et dos cons.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 

1 portrait-frontispice, 37 vignettes dans le texte en bistre, 12 planches hors 
texte en couleurs et 1 vignette sur le titre. Un des 50 ex. sur japon impérial (n° 4) 
accompagné d’1 aquarelle originale signée par Leloir sur le faux titre, d’une suite 
de toutes les illustrations en noir sur chine et de 3 décompositions des hors-texte 
(en bleu, rouge et jaune).
Réf. Monod 7145 (signale 10 h.-t.). - Pas dans Vicaire (autres éd.) ni Carteret (id.).

190 
LABORDE, Guy - École de patience. La guerre vue par Chas 
Laborde. Avec une évocation par Pierre Mac Orlan [...]. (Paris), 
Les Bibliophiles de l’Étoile, (1951).
In-4°. En ff., sous couv. rempl. ill. Sous chemise et étui (lég. passés, pet. taches au 
dos). Intérieur très frais.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
37 gravures sur cuivre ou sur bois d’après les dessins de l’artiste mis en coul. à la 
main par Hélène Guy Laborde et Jane Massinot : 1 front. et 16 pleines pages dont 
2 doubles pages. Tirage à 471 ex. num. dont 30 h.c. Un des 60 de tête sur vergé 
blanc de Hollande Van Gelder (n° XXXII), accompagné d’une suite des cuivres 
tirée en sanguine sur japon Muller, d’une suite des bois et de deux eaux-fortes 
de l’artiste.

191 
LACÔTE, René - Où finit le désert. Dix lithographies originales 
de Gilbert Rigaud. Paris, Maeght, (1946).
In-f °. En ff. Sous couv. rempliée titrée (lég. brunie), chemise et étui d’éd.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Illustré de 10 pleines pages (i.e. première édition illustrée ?), les pierres 
lithographiques ont été rayées par l’artiste. Tirage à 350 ex., un des 50 sur papier 
d’Auvergne à la main (n° 17, signé par l’auteur). Impression en noir et rouge.
Réf. Monod 6638.

192 
LAENEN, Jean - Chant Hindou. Dessins de Nelly Degouy. 
Anvers, L. Opdebeek, 1932.
In-4° : 23 pp. (marges brunies, lég. souillé). Br., couverture illustrée en couleurs 
(couv. lég. abîmée aux marges et dos, pet. rouss.).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
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200 [Miró]
ULLÁN, José-Miguel - Almario. (Illustrations par Joan Miró). 
Paris, R.L.D. [Robert Lydie Dutrou], 1985.
Gr. in-4°, en ff. Sous couv. ornementée, chemise et étui toilés bleus d’éd. Bel ex.

195 
Le livre des mille nuits et une nuit. Traduction littérale et 
complète de J.C. Mardrus. Édition illustrée de quatre-vingts 
aquarelles par Van Dongen. Paris, Fasquelle, Gallimard, nrf, 1955.
3 vol. gr. in-8° carré (large déchirure sans perte aux 3 derniers ff. du t. I). 
Cartonnages d’éd. d’après la maquette de Paul Bonet, jaq. en acétophane. Sous 
étuis ornementés d’éd. Int. frais.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
80 hors-texte gravés sur bois en couleurs par G. Angiolini et R. Boyer. Ex. num. sur 
vélin. Belle édition colorée.

196 
MAETERLINCK, Maurice - 5 ouvrages en édition originale. 
Paris, Bibliothèque-Charpentier, Eugène Fasquelle, 1928-1934.
In-8° (part. non coupés). Demi-maroquin à coins de couleurs différentes, plats de 
papier marbré, dos à nerfs, couv. cons. Sous étuis.
 Est. : 120 / 160 € 
Ex. du tirage non numéroté. 1. La vie de l’espace [...]. 1928. - 2. La grande 
féerie [...].1929. - 3. L’araignée de verre [...]. 1932. - 4. La grande loi [...]. 1933. 
- 5. Avant le grand silence [...]. 1934.
Réf. Grisay p. 62.

197 
MAETERLINCK, Maurice - 6 ouvrages en édition originale. 
Paris, Bibliothèque-Charpentier, E. Fasquelle, 
In-8°. Brochés, témoins cons. dans 5 vol.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. L’intelligence des fleurs. 1907. Tirage à 15 ex. sur japon (n° 15). - 2. La vie 
des termites. 1926. Ill. d’un frontispice. Tirage à 650 ex., 1/520 sur hollande (n° 
451). - 3. La vie de l’espace. 1928. Tirage à 820 ex., 1/645 sur hollande (n° 783). 
- 4. La vie des fourmis. (1930). Tirage à 750 ex., 1/600 sur hollande (n° 457). - 
5. L’araignée de verre. (1932). Tirage à 450 ex., 1/350 sur hollande van Gelder 
Zonen (n° 141). - 6. L’ombre des ailes. (1936). Tirage à 130 ex., 1/100 sur hollande 
Van Gelder Zonen (n° 66).

198 
MARBACH, Gotthard Oswald (trsl.) - Das Nibelungenlied. 
Mit Holzschnitten nach Originalzeichnungen von Eduard 
Bendemann und Julius Hübner. Leipzig, O. & G. Wigand, 1840.
Folio (some local minor spotting). Contemp. half shagreen (sl. rubbed), gilt-
stamped spine (sm. def. at head & tail). Good, clean copy inside.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Handsome publication with woodcut front. and many woodcut illustrations, 
vignettes and borders by E. Bendemann, J. Hübner, A. Rethel, and C. Stilke. 
Subscriber’s list including Humboldt, Dickens, Thackeray, Bakunin, King Leopold I 
of Belgium, the Duke of Arenberg.
Prov. Huize Oranjewoud (armorial bookpl.), the mansion built near Heerenveen 
by Hans Willem de Blocq van Scheltinga (1802-1864).

199 
MASEREEL, Frans - La ville. Cent bois gravés. Paris, Pierre Vorms, 
1928.
Gr. in-8° (défraîchi, dern. f. blanc déchir. dans la partie sup.). Broché (dos de la 
couv. abîmé).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Seconde édition tirée sur les bois originaux (1er tirage : 1925). Tirage à 630 ex. 
num., un des 600 sur Alfa (n° 418). Envoi aut. s. par l’artiste «à l’ami Jules De 
Bruycker/ cordialement».
Réf. Avermaete B-1925, 14a.
Prov. Jules De Bruycker (envoi aut. s.).
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205 [Reliure]
BALZAC, Honoré de - Sur le moyne Amador qui feut ung 
glorieux abbé de Turpenay. Avecques les images en couleurs de 
Quint. Paris, René Kieffer, (1921).
In-8° carré (min. taches marg.). Veau au décor ciselé et peint signé E. Knoëpflin 
1922, titre à la plume illustré d’une vue d’abbaye dans un grand cartouche au plat 
sup., deux portraits en médaillon dans un décor à la cathédrale au plat inf., dos 
lisse titré en long à la plume, gardes de papier décoré, plats de couv. cons. (garde 
sup. et 1er plat de couv. part. déreliés, dos lég. insolé, pet. frottement au plat inf.). 
Bel ex., peu rogné. 
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 

Extrait du troisième dixain des «Contes drolatiques», ill. tout au long de 78 
compositions rehaussées au pochoir. Tirage limité à 580 ex., un des 500 sur 
vergé (annoncé comme vélin) de cuve (nº 256). Revêtu d’une charmante reliure 
peinte dans le style de l’illustration, reproduisant les portraits en buste d’Amador 
et de la dame de Candé en tenue d’Ève. Ce décor est signé par l’artiste français 
Édouard Knoëpflin (1861-1945), céramiste d’art renommé et professeur de dessin 
à Parthenay, qu’il quitte en 1916 pour s’installer à Paris (fiche Alienor.org).
Réf. Mahé 122.

206 [Revue - Surréalisme]
2 revues incomplètes. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. Le surréalisme, même. Directeur : André Breton. (Paris, Pauvert, 1956-
1958). 4 fasc. in-8° carré (cachet d’appart. au verso des plats sup.). Br. Tête de 
collection et série presque complète (manque n° 5). Textes par Breton, Mansour, 
Pieyre de Mandiargues, Gracq, Péret, Carrington, Pessoa, Mesens, Bellmer 
(qui illustre la couv. du n° 4)..., ill. de reprod. d’oeuvres de Carrington, Mesens, 
Paalen, Man Ray, Toyen, Duchamp, etc. Fasc. 1 complet de la plaquette volante, 
«Les détraquées» de P.-L. Palau. Réf. Biro e.a., Dict. général du surr., p. 390.- 2. 
Rhétorique. Directeur André Bosmans. Tilleur-lez-Liège, Bosmans [Bruxelles, De 
Rache], 1961-1963. 6 fasc. in-12. Agrafés. Num. 3, 5, 6, 8, 9 et 10 soit 6 numéros 
(sur 13) de cette revue, «fruit de la collaboration étroite qui unissait Bosmans et 
Magritte» (Schwilden). Textes par Magritte, Scutenaire, Bosmans, Dewalhens, 
Chavée, Colinet, Wergifosse... ill. de nombreux dessins de Magritte, Rachel Baes 
et P. Colinet. Réf. Schwilden 223-230. - Aron & Soucy 872.

 Est. : 1.000 / 1.500 € 
5 pointes-sèches en noir. Tirage unique à 165 ex. num. sur auvergne du Moulin 
Richard de Bas dont 40 num. en chiffres romains (n° 124 revêtu du cachet 
facsimilé de la signature de Miró, décédé avant l’achèvement de l’ouvr., et signé 
pour authentification par Emilio F. Miró). Belle et curieuse édition bibliophilique 
mise en page par l’auteur lui-même : les textes se présentent sous fenêtres et sont 
agrémentés de 9 collages en blanc, vert, rouge, bleu ou orange avec graphismes 
de l’auteur ou impressions en couleurs assorties.
Réf. Cramer 256.

201 
MONTAIGNE, Michel de - Journal de son voyage en Suisse. 
Avec douze eaux-fortes de Marcel North. Neuchâtel et Paris, Ides et 
Calendes, (1945).
In-4° (non coupé). En ff. Sous chemise à rabats en demi-toile d’éd., plats en papier 
vergé, gravure sur le plat sup. (lég. salissures).
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
12 eaux-fortes en noir h.t. 3e ouvrage de la collection «Ides de Mars». Tirage limité 
à 125 ex. sur Ingres Guarro (n° 94).

202 
PÉRIER, Odilon-Jean - Le combat de la neige et du poète. 
Poème dédié à un ami. Bruxelles, s.n., janvier et février 1920.
Grand in-4° (pliure verticale centrale). Br., couv. imprimée (lég. défr.).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale très rare du 1er recueil de l’auteur. Tirage à 100 ex. num. Un des 
90 sur vergé d’édition (n° 088). Publié à compte d’auteur pour être distribué à ses 
amis, ce recueil d’un «cubisme agressif» (Defrenne) ne fut jamais réédité.
Réf. M. Defrenne, 1957, pp. 19 sq. - Grisay 81.

203 
RABELAIS, François - Gargantua et Pantagruel. Illustrations 
de Dubout. Paris, Gibert jeune, Librairie d’amateurs, (1954).
2 vol. in-4° (non coupés). Br., sous couv. ill. rempl. et étui commun. Bon ensemble.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
160 compositions rehaussées de couleurs au pochoir dont 2 front., 13 pleines 
pages, 97 in-texte, qqs bandeaux, culs-de-lampe et 2 vignettes de titre. Tirage à 
3000 ex. num. sur vélin (n° 1308).
Réf. Monod 9380.

204 
RABELAIS, François - Gargantua. [Pantagruel. Deuxiesme 
et tiers livre. [- Le quart et cinquiesme livre]]. Illustrations de 
Dubout. Paris, Gibert jeune, Librairie d’amateurs, (1936-1938).
3 vol. in-4°. Chagrin cerise fileté doré et à froid, dos à quatre triple nerfs se 
prolongeant sur les plats sup., cernés de filets à froid se prolongeant sur les plats 
inf., t. dorées, couv. et dos ill. cons. (dos passés). Sous étui commun.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
213 compositions rehaussées de couleurs au pochoir (respectivement 74, 73 et 66) : 
hors-texte, compositions en frise sur double page, in texto, bandeaux, culs-de-
lampe, etc. 2e tirage à 3000 ex. num. sur vélin de Navarre, seul grand papier (n° 961).
Réf. Monod 9381.
Joint, mêmes éditeur et format : Balzac, Honoré de - Les contes drolatiques 
colligez ez abbayes de Touraine [...]. Illustrations en couleurs de Dubout. (1939). 
(Plis à la p. 215). Br., sous couv. rempl. ill. Premier tirage de cette édition contenant 
124 ill. en coul. dont 1 front., 17 pleines pages, 87 in-texte, qqs bandeaux et culs-
de-lampe. Devant le succès de l’édition, Gibert procèdera aux 2e et 3e tirages en 
1940 et 1941. Tirage à 3000 ex. num. sur papier vélin de Navarre (n° 1078). (4 vol.)
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209 
SALMON, André - 4 éditions originales. 
Formats divers. Br. (couv. +/- défr.).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. Moeurs de la famille Poivre. Roman orné de dessins par Conrad Moricand. 
Genève, Kundig, «Maîtres et jeunes d’aujourd’hui», 1919. 1/20 (sur 776, après 6 
japon) n. sur papier à la cuve. - 2. L’entrepreneur d’illuminations. Paris, NRF, 
1921. 1/940 n. sur pur fil. - 3. Créances 1905-1910. Les clés ardentes. Féeries. Le 
calumet. Ibid., 1926. 1/109 réimposés sur vergé imprimé pour Henri Sauvage. - 4. 
Tout l’or du monde. Paris, Kra, Éditions du Sagittaire, «Les cahiers nouveaux», 
(1927). 1/30 de tête n. sur japon.

210 
SARDOU, Victorien - Rabagas. Comédie en cinq actes, en prose 
[...]. Paris, Michel Lévy frères ; Librairie nouvelle (impr J. Claye), 1872.
In-8° : [4]-240 pp. (faux-titre lég. bruni). Demi-maroquin rouge du Cap à coins 
signé Champs-Stroobants, plats de papier marbré serti d’un filet doré, dos à 
nerfs filetés dorés, entrenerfs ornés d’une rosace stylisée mosaïquée de maroquin 
turquoise et olive, gardes de papier marbré, couv. et témoins cons. (décharge des 
ex-libris sur une garde bl.). Sous chemise de rhodoïd et étui de papier marbré. 
Très bel ex.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Second tirage, sur papier vélin fort, paru la même année que l’édition originale 
tirée sur papier léger et offerte en prime aux lecteurs de «Paris-Journal». Cette 
pièce a été créée à Paris, au théâtre du Vaudeville, le 1er février 1872. Enrichi 
d’une carte de visite de l’auteur avec un mot de sa main signé «Sardou» : «Cher 
ami, la comédie a encore un tambour à moi. Faites le moi envoyer, je vous prie 
[...], amitiés».
Réf. Vicaire VII:375. - Wittock 1474 (notre ex.).
Prov. Laurent Meeûs (ex-libris doré sur cuir rouge). - Jean E. Leclercq (id.). - [Victor 
Mercier] (ex-libris à la devise «Librorum Flos Illibatus»).

211 
SCHEYVEN, Louis - Devins et dragons. Illustrations de K’o 
Shuang-Sho. [Bruxelles], Éditions Terres Latines, (1949).
In-8° (non coupé, lég. taches au titre). En ff., sous couv. ornée rempl. Sous chemise 
et étui d’éd. (lég. brunis).
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Édition originale. Complet des 7 h.-t. lithogr. dans les ateliers Marci et coloriés 
à la main par Roger Nervet. En outre,1 vignette de titre, 4 in-texte à double page 
et 13 culs-de-lampe en coul., ainsi que des caractères chinois en tête de chapitres. 
Tirage à 500 ex. num. + qqs h.c. Un des 40 sur madagascar (n° 47) avec une suite 
en noir de 8 pl.

Rare ensemble

212 
SCUTENAIRE, Louis - 11 éditions originales ou en grande 
partie originales. 
Formats et présent. divers. Bonne condition générale.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Les degrés. (Paris), Fontaine, 1945. Couv. ill. par Mario Prassinos. 1/500 (sur 
550) n. sur vélin blanc. - 2. Maximes (1936). Sept culs-de-lampe de Marc Moulin 
(1969). S.l., Une passerelle en papier, (1969). 1/20 de tête (sur 120) n. sur vergé, 
accompagnés d’une suite des dessins sur papier bois (et non sur japon comme 
annoncé). - 3. Devoirs de vacances. Dessins de Claudine Jamagne. Ibid., (1970). 
Ex. de passe. - 4. Le bâton de Jean de Milan (1918-1924). Quinze dessins d’Yves 
Bossut. Bruxelles, s.n., 1970. Non coupé. 1/200 (sur 215) non n. Complet du «Vient 
de paraître» signé par T. Gutt. - 5. Les pratiques (1928). Illustrations d’Yves 
Bossut. Ibid., (1971). 1/20 de tête n. sur vergé signé par Bossut et accompagné 
d’une suite sur japon. - 6. Onze poésies courtes pour Claudine [...]. Trois dessins 
de Claudine [Jamagne]. Ibid., 1972. Édition h.c. - 7. Les jours dangereux, 
les nuits noires. Quatre dessins de Claudine Jamagne. Bruxelles, (impr. Roger 
Manche), 1972 (min. piq. sur la couv.). Non coupé. 1/50 (sur 1060) n. sur ingres 
contenant en outre 3 textes et un dessin (sur f. dépliant) de Scutenaire. - 8. Ancre 
pique et soleil. Illustrations originales de Françoise Gérard. Paris, Rive Gauche, 
[1973]. Édition h.c., ex. du S.P. - 9. Textes automatiques (1931). Avec 20 images 

Joint, form. et présent. div. : 3. Les Lèvres nues. Bruxelles, n° 5, 1955, - n° 2 
(nouv. série), 1969, - L’imitation du cinéma, num. hors série, 1960. - 4. Le fait 
accompli. Bruxelles, n. 22, 1969, 4 ex. Contient P. Joostens («Histoire de Mérinof 
et Mérédoc»). Tous les ex. sur vélin vert. - 5. Strates. Bruxelles, n° 2, 1964, 2 ex. - 
6. Regain. Bruxelles, n. 1-3, 1939, 3 fasc. - 14 autres publ. dont des cat. d’expos, 
des prospectus d’éd., etc. (36 pcs)

207 [Revue]
Les Temps situationnistes. N° 6. (Paris, Jacqueline de Jong, spring and 
autumn 1967).
In-4°. Br.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 

«Édition analphabétique de luxe» de ce recueil de 33 (34 dans cet ex.)  lithographies 
en couleurs par Ulf Trozig (couverture), Alechinsky, Topor, Guido Biasi, Samuel 
Buri, José Gamarra, Reinhoud d’Haese, Hannelore, Mariano Hernandez (en 
double), Asger Jorn, Wifredo Lam, Alejandro Marcos, Roberto Matta, Antonio 
Saura, Jan Voss, etc. Envoi aut. s. et dessin original au bic sur le titre : «Pour 
Velma + Pol Bury with toutes amitiés. A très bientôt. 8 mai 1968. de [illisible]».
Prov. Pol et Velma Bury (envoi aut. s.).

208 
ROSENTHAL, Léonard - Au royaume de la perle. Illustrations 
d’Edmond Dulac. Paris, H. Piazza, (octobre 1920).
In-4°. Br. (dos de la couv. fendillé avec pet. manques en tête et queue).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Édition de luxe pour ce produit de luxe qu’est la perle, dont l’auteur retrace 
l’histoire, la pêche, le marché, la façon de la porter, ses mythes... Ill. de 10 hors-
texte clichés en couleurs protégés de serpentes légendées et contrecollés dans des 
cadres ornés, 12 ornements et lettrines en tête des chapitres tirés en vert olive et 
noir, quelques ornements en vert olive. Ex. sur vélin teinté (n° 1424). Joli papier de 
couv., en bleu et argent avec légers reliefs, évoquant un fond marin.
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217 
[SWIFT, Jonathan] - Les quatre voyages du capitaine Lemuel 
Gulliver. Traduction de l’abbé Desfontaines. Revue, complétée, 
et précédée d’une notice par H. Reynald [...]. Gravures à l’eau-
forte par Lalauze. Paris, librairie des Bibliophiles, 1875.
4 vol. in-8° (qqs rousseurs). Bradel demi-toile mod. verte à coins, plats de papier 
marbré, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés avec étiq. de cuir 19e s., couv. cons.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Tirage à 250 ex. num., un des 25 sur chine (n° 11) du «tirage à petit nombre» tiré 
à 50 ex., avec les gravures avant la lettre. Illustré d’un portrait et de 8 hors-texte 
protégés d’une serpente.

218 [Théâtre]
VAN LAETHEM, Louis - Rannekin, ou Les eaux de Versailles, 
comédie-vaudeville en deux actes [...]. Bruxelles, Vve J.-A. Lelong, 
1859.
In-18 : 63 pp. Cartonnage de percaline rouge de l’ép., plats cernés d’un cadre de 
filets dorés, titre et dédicace dorés au plat sup., dos lisse muet, tr. dorées (pet. 
taches aux contreplats).
 Est. : 150 / 180 € 
Édition originale de cette pièce couronnée d’un premier prix au concours de la 
société dramatique bruxelloise «La Renaissance des Muses», qui la fit représenter 
pour la 1re fois au Théâtre royal du Parc, le 1er février 1858.
Réf. Bibliogr. nat. IV:181. - UniCat (1 ex. : KBR).
Prov. Exemplaire de dédicace «A.S.A.R. monseigneur le duc de Brabant» 
(super ex-libris doré), futur roi Léopold II. - Renaissance des Muses (cachet «RM» 
au titre). - [Goffinet].

219 
THIÉBAUT, Henri ; PICARD, Edmond - Le juré. Monodrame 
lyrique parlé en cinq actes. Sept illustrations hors texte par 
Odilon Redon. Couverture originale par Édouard Thiébaut. 
Partition pour voix et piano réduite par l’auteur. Bruxelles, chez 
tous les éditeurs de musique, 1910.
Gr. in-8°. Broché, couv. ill. (qqs lég. rouss. sur les tr. et la couv.). Ex. non coupé.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale de la partition (orig. du texte seul en 1887), non justifiée. 
L’illustration comporte une couv. répétée en front. par É. Thiébaut et 7 hors-
texte par Redon, reproduisant ses lithographies pour l’édition de 1887. Contient 
une préface par le compositeur Henri Thiébaut (1865-1959) qui fut e.a. le maître 
d’Eugène Ysaye et 2 préfaces par Edmond Picard (1836-1924). 

d’Adrien M. Dax (1976). Bruxelles, s.n. (I. Brachot & T. Gutt), 1976. 1/500 (sur 
550) non n. sur bouffant. - 10. Histoires naturelles. Illustré par Roland Delcol. 
Bruxelles, L’Envers du réel, (1979). 1/125 n. (sur 1000) contenant une lithographie 
originale de Delcol, signée et justifée 22/75. - 11. L’aqua tofana. Illustrations 
d’André Stas. Liège, Éd. du Cirque divers, 1979. 1/250 n. (sur 282).

213 
SÉVIGNÉ, Marie de Rabutin-Chantal de - Lettres de Madame 
de Sévigné, de sa famille et de ses amis. Recueillies et annotées 
par M. Monmerqué, membre de l’Institut. Nouvelle édition 
revue sur les autographes [...] et augmentée de lettres inédites 
[...]. Paris, L. Hachette et Cie, 1862-1868.
14 vol. in-8° + 1 album in-4° (rares rouss.). Demi-maroquin rouge poli à coins, dos 
fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, t. dorées (qqs min. frottements aux coins et coupes, un 
coin lég. émoussé, pet. épidermures à un mors de l’album). Bel ensemble.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Série complète dans la collection «Grands écrivains de la France». Ex. du tirage 
ordinaire sur vergé. Le t. I contient une importante biographie de l’auteure (1626-
1696), la seconde partie du t. XI une table générale des sources manuscrites et 
imprimées et une notice bibliographique, le t. XII un index et un appendice, les t. 
XIII et XIV un lexique. Album complet des 29 pl. : 1 pl. d’armoiries chromolith., 4 
beaux portraits gr. sur cuivre d’après Sandoz, 9 vues topographiques (sur 8 ff.) 
et 16 fac-similés d’autographes.
Réf. Brunet V:324 («Très-bonne édit.»). - Vicaire III:1113 sq.

214 
SOULAGES, Gabriel - ...Des riens... Illustrations de Carlègle. 
(Paris), Éd. du Mornay, 1926.
In-8°. Maroquin citron à coins, plats de papier marbré cerné d’un filet doré, dos 
lisse orné de pastilles mosaïquées en maroquin de div. couleurs, t. dorée, couv. et 
dos cons.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale illustrée de 67 compositions dans le texte rehaussées au 
pochoir. Tirage à 467 ex. + 40 h.c., un des 37 sur japon impérial (n° 32), avec 2 
aquarelles signées de Carlègle. Quatorzième livre de la «Collection originale».

Avec un calque du décor mosaïqué

215 
SPAAK, Paul - Kaatje. Bruxelles, Henri Lamertin (impr. veuve Monnom), 
1908.
In-8° (brunissure à 2 pp., qqs taches marg.). Chagrin bleu nuit à décor mosaïqué 
signé M. Renty, titre dans un large décor de style Art nouveau au plat sup., 
ornement floral au plat inf., dos à quatre nerfs avec titre doré, roul. dorée sur les 
coupes, large roul. dorée sur les chasses, gardes de papier flammé, t. bleue, plats de 
couv. cons. (dos passé, pet. frottements et épidermures, mors craquelés à fendus). 
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Édition originale de cette pièce représentée pour la première fois au Théâtre 
royal du Parc à Bruxelles, le 8 janvier 1908. Ex. non justifié sur hollande Van 
Gelder. Enrichi du calque (1 f. volant) ayant servi à composer le titre et le décor 
mosaïqués au plat sup.

216 
STREUVELS, Stijn - Sous le ciel de Flandre. Traduit du flamand 
par Pierre Maes. Illustrations de Henri Cassiers. Bruxelles, Éditions 
du Nord, 1933.
In-4°. Maroquin janséniste brun, dos à caissons sertis de filets dorés, tr. dorées, 
couv. et dos cons. Sous étui bordé.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Édition originale de cette traduction illustrée par Cassiers de 33 aquarelles 
clichées rehaussées à la gouache au pochoir, dans le texte ou à pleine page. Tirage 
à 360 ex., un des 320 sur vélin d’Arches (3e pap., n° 221).
Prov. Envoi aut. à une dame dite «[...] la chère Déesse de la Forêt en souvenir de 
toutes ses gentillesses [...]» (sign. illisible).

215



Littératures XIXe-XXIe siècle / Literatuur 19de-21ste eeuw

ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •   06.10.2022  •  51

223 
Venise éternelle. Textes choisis. Pointes sèches de R.W. Thomas. 
Paris, Les Heures claires, (1969).
In-f °. En ff., sous couv. Sous emboîtage d’éd.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
14 pointes sèches originales en noir par Thomas dont 6 sur doubles pages. Tirage 
à 290 ex., un des 55 sur grand vélin de Rives (2e tirage sur ce 2e pap., n° 56) avec 
1 suite des gravures.

224 
VERHAEREN, Émile - Les campagnes hallucinées. Bois gravés 
et lithographies de Frank Brangwyn. Paris, Helleu & Sergent, 1927.
In-4°. En ff., sous couv. ill. Sous chemise et étui (abîmé) d’éd.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
50 compositions en noir : 7 lithographies hors texte et 43 bois (bandeaux, culs-de-
lampe et 6 pleines pages). Tirage à 300 ex. num. Un des 25 de tête sur japon à la 
forme (n° 17) accompagnés d’une suite sur japon.

225 
VERHAEREN, Émile - Chants dialogués. Paris, La Belle Page, 1927.
In-4°. Bradel veau marbré signé Ch. Septier, dos lisse titré or, bordures ornées de 
multiples jeux de filets dorés gras ou maigres, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées, tr. dorées 
à témoins (dos lég. passé et frotté), couv. et dos cons. Sous étui bordé. Bon ex.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale publiée à l’occasion du 10e anniversaire de la mort de Verhaeren. 
Tirage à 262 ex. num. dont 12 h.c. Un des 14 sur japon (papier de tête après 1 ex. 
unique sur chine, n° 3). Belle édition typographique, texte encadré de violet.
Réf. Grisay 1988, p. 132.

226 
VERHAEREN, Émile - La guirlande des dunes. Préface inédite 
de Armand Lanoux. Lithographies originales de Georges 
Laporte. S.l., Cercle des Bibliophiles anavoizard, (1966).
In-f °. En ff., sous couv.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
15 lithographies en couleurs à pleine page. Tirage à 235 ex. signés par l’artiste et 
l’éditeur, un des 160 sur vélin de Rives (n° 175).
Prov. Lucien De Vos (ex-libris).

227 
VERHAEREN, Émile - Images japonaises. Illustrations de 
Kwasson. [Tokyo], Takejiro Hasegawa, [entre 1902 et 1911].
In-8° oblong. Broché à la japonaise (lég. us. générale, coins de la couv. absents, 
double pliage de la couv. ouvert).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

Joint : Id. - Le Juré. Monodrame lyrique parlé en cinq actes. Extraits de 
la partition. Précédé d’un aperçu par Paul Gilson et d’une préface par le 
compositeur H. Thiébaut. Gr. in-8°. Broché. Illustré d’un front. par Odilon 
Redon. (2 vol.)
Réf. Bibliogr. des écrivains français de Belgique, 5, p. 62.

220 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - Mon amie Nane. Roman. Paris, Société du 
Mercure de France, 1905.
In-12. Maroquin rose incarnadin signé M. de Bellefroid, plats cernés d’un double 
filet doré, dos finement fleuronné doré avec pet. coeurs mosaïqués en maroquin 
vert, doublures de même maroquin cernés d’encadrements de filets dorés avec 
fleurons angulaires avec même pet. coeurs mos., gardes de soie moirée vert tilleul, 
tr. dorées, couv. et dos cons. Sous étui bordé. Jolie reliure.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale. Pas de grand papier. Ex. numéroté du premier mille (n° 915 au 
composteur au verso du titre). Catalogue de 8 pp. du Mercure de France sur papier 
vert relié in fine.

221 
TYTGAT, Edgard - Contes. Ornés de six bois originaux dessinés 
et gravés par l’auteur. Bruxelles, Éditions de la Vache rose, (1927).
In-12 : [32] pp. (non rogné, lég. décharge de la couv. sur les 1ers et dern. ff.). Br., 
sous couv. argentée impr. en noir. Bon ex.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale et 1er tirage des 6 bois à pleine page. Tirage à 81 ex. num. Un 
des 66 réservés aux souscripteurs (n. 51). Les quelques plaquettes à l’enseigne 
de la Vache rose, éditées par Jean Milo, sont rares et recherchées. Toutes sont 
illustrées d’une vignette de titre figurant une vache rehaussée de rose.
Réf. Taillaert 53.

222 
VALÉRY, Paul - Poësie. Essais sur la poëtique et le poëte. 
Illustrés de 8 eaux-fortes dessinées et gravées par l’auteur. Paris, 
Coll. Bertrand Guégan, 1928.
In-4° (lég. rouss. occ.). Br., couv. rempliée titrée.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Édition en partie originale, illustrée de 8 planches h.t. par Valéry. Tirage à 330 ex. 
signés par l’auteur, un des 300 sur vélin royal pur chiffon des manufactures de 
Canson-Montgolfier (n° 201).
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231 
VERLAINE, Paul - Parallèlement. Vingt-trois eaux-fortes 
originales de Édouard Chimot. (Paris, Devambez, 1931).
In-f °. En ff., sous couv. (pet. déchirure au «mors» inf.). Sous chemise et étui d’éd.
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
23 eaux-fortes en couleurs tirées au repérage par Chimot (6 pleines pages dont 
le front., 6 bandeaux, 6 grands culs-de-lampe et 4 grands in texto), les lettrines 
et ornements ayant été gravés par André Lambert. Tirage à 213 ex. Un des 23 
sur japon ancien réservés à l’artiste et à ses amis (n° XV signé par Chimot) avec 
3 suites des gravures sur japon ancien (eau-forte pure, avec remarques en 
sanguine, avec remarques en noir) et le dossier du bandeau de la p. 73 («Lunes») 
contenant : (1). le dessin original à la mine de plomb, signé, avec mention «dessin 
pour vernis mou»,- (2). 9 états sur BFK Rives : 5 états dont certains sont annotés, 
le bon à tirer et l’état définitif, 3 tirages en couleurs avec texte,- (3). un croquis 
original au stylo-plume bleu, essai non retenu pour le bandeau de la p. 73.

232 
VERLAINE, Paul - Poésies. Choisies et préfacées par Pierre Mac 
Orlan. Vingt pointes sèches originales de Jean Frelaut. Paris, Arc-
en-Ciel, (1953).
Gr. et fort in-4°. Maroquin janséniste bordeaux signé Jacqueline Liekens, dos 
lisse, doublures bord à bord de même maroquin ornées d’un cadre doré, gardes de 
soie sauvage bordeaux, tranches dorées sur témoins, couv. et dos cons. (dos de la 
rel. très lég. passé). Sous étui bordé.
 Est. : 1.200 / 1.600 € 

20 pointes sèches hors texte de Jean Frelaut (1879-1954), élève de Marcel 
Beltrand, membre du groupe des «Peintres graveurs indépendants» fondé par 
Laboureur avec lequel il décorera l’École Nationale de la Marine Marchande en 
France. Tirage à 250 ex. num. dont 25 h.c. Un des 19 de tête sur Auvergne (après 
1 ex. unique, n° 7 pour Olivier Herbosch) accompagnés d’1 lavis original à l’encre 
grise et crayon gras noir, préparatoire au h.-t. de la p. 95, signé et titré, 2 croquis 
originaux à la mine de graphite et lég. rehauts de brun, préparatoires aux h.-t. des 
pp. 85 et 148, signés et titrés, le cuivre du h.-t. de la p. 85 (inséré dans le contreplat 
inf. de la rel.), 2 suites des gravures en 1er et 2d états, toutes signées et justifiées, 
1 état de 4 pl. refusées.
Prov. Olivier Herbosch (ex. nominatif).

Édition originale de 6 poèmes de Verhaeren imprimés sur fond d’estampes de 
Kwasson, pseudonyme de Munetaro [ou Sôtaro] Suzuki. Au nombre de 14, elles 
couvrent chacune 2 ff. pliés à la japonaise doublés d’un f. de papier vergé, en plus 
des 2 estampes illustrant les plats de couv. Le colophon - en japonais - spécifie 
«Imprimé le 1er mai de l’an 29 de l’ère de Meiji. Publié le 7 du même mois», ce qui 
correspond à 1896 mais Patrick Collon a répertorié jusqu’à présent 4 tirages (entre 
1896 et après 1911) de cet ouvrage, identifiables par les différentes adresses 
de Hasegawa dans le coin inf. g. de la couv. Notre ex., à l’adresse «Yotsuya 
Hommura», correspondrait aux années 1902-1911 (3e tirage, selon l’état actuel 
de ses recherches) et présente des variations de coul. pour certaines pages et qqs 
pet. modifications. À noter que les ill. avaient déjà servi en 1896 pour «Glimpses 
of Japan» et «The Smiling book».

228 
VERHAEREN, Émile - Poèmes. (Harlem, Enschedé pour l’Union 
liégeoise du livre et de l’estampe), 1930.
Gr. in-4°. Br. sous couv. impr. Sous chemise et étui d’éd. (étui cassé).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Belle édition typographique de cette anthologie dont les titres sont imprimés en 
rouge, et beau livre de Société. Tirage unique à 83 ex. num. dont 7 h.c. sur vergé 
blanc filigrané à la marque de la société. Un des 76 pour les membres de l’ULLE 
(n° 16 pour Jules Grofils).
Prov. Jules Grosfils (1896-1979), collectionneur et bibliophile belge, président de 
«La Gravure originale belge» et de l’»ABCDE», association de collectionneurs et 
dessinateurs d’ex-libris (ex. nominatif).

229 
VERHAEREN, Émile - Toute la Flandre : Les tendresses 
premières. Les héros. Les villes à pignons. Les plaines. [Couv. 
et ornementation par Théo van Rysselberghe]. Bruxelles, Edmond 
Deman, 1904, 1908, 1910, 1911.
4 (sur 5) vol. in-8°. Br. (couv. défr., dos +/- abîmés, un dos fendu, titre des 
«Tendresses» détaché avec long ex-dono ms. au verso, faux-titre et titre des 
«Plaines» id., avec le f. impr. de dédic. part. découpé).
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Éditions originales sur vergé d’édition, sans «La guirlande des dunes». 
L’ornementation de van Rysselberghe est tirée en vert vif, orangé, vert olive ou 
ocre. Envoi. aut. s. à Maurice Kufferath dans «Les héros».
Réf. Grisay 1996, pp. 129-130. - Fontainas & Van Balberghe 45, 51, 53 & 54.
Prov. Maurice Kufferath (envoi aut. s.).
Joint, du même : 1. Les heures d’après-midi. Ibid., 1905. In-12. Br. (couv. brunie, 
détachée). Édit. orig. avec l’ornementation de van Rysselberghe en orangé, ex. 
sur vélin d’édit. - 2. Pierre-Paul Rubens. Bruxelles, Van Oest, 1910. Pet. in-8°. 
Br. (plat sup. détaché, dos manquant). - 3. Poèmes légendaires de Flandre et de 
Brabant ornés de bois gravés de Raoul Dufy. Paris, Société littéraire de France, 
(1916). Pet. in-12. Papier décoré (frotté). Mention de 5e mille sur le titre. - 4. 
Poèmes légendaires de Flandre et de Brabant. Ibid., (1923). Pet. in-12. Br. Qqs 
illustr. mais pas par Dufy, 1/50 n. sur japon impérial. (8 vol., condition médiocre).

230 
VERHAEREN, Émile - 5 ouvrages. 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
1. Les Aubes. Brux., Deman, 1898. Demi-maroq. vert. Date de l’éd. originale 
mais avec mention de 2e éd.; décor par Th. van Rysselberghe. - 2. Le cloître. 
Brux., Deman, 1900. Bradel toile bleue (pet. défauts). - 3. Petites légendes. 
Brux., Deman, 1900. Br. (2 pp. en partie brunies à cause d’un marque-page). 
Décor par Th. van Rysselberghe. - 4. Les blés mouvants. P., Crès, 1912. Demi-
chagrin noir (mors, nerfs, coiffes et coins frottés). Portrait par P.-E. Vibert. - 5. 
Les forces tumultueuses. P., Crès, 1922. Demi-maroq. vert (dos passé, coins 
émoussés). Portrait par P. Gandon.
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Rarissime double suite de linogravures originales inspirées à Van Straten (1892-
1944) par des vers du «Testament» de Villon, réunies par Harry Vinckenbosch et 
accompagnées d’une étude bibliographique et de commentaires manuscrits de 
sa main. Comprend : 1. Vinckenbosch, H. - Manuscrit autogr. «Bibliographie et 
commentaires». S.l., jeudi soir, 24 février 1994. 8 ff., en français, texte entièrement 
réglé à la mine de plomb (qqs repentirs au Tipp-Ex). Titre général, explication 
détaillée sur le tirage des planches et la «construction» de son recueil avec une 
conclusion en forme de «dernière ballade» ou testament d’un collectionneur, 
suivi d’une transcription intégrale du texte de Villon. - 2. Suite de 6 planches en 
rouge et noir sur japon, impr. en 1937-1938, marquées «Proefdruk» et signées au 
crayon. - 3. Suite de 7 planches en noir, publ. par De Sikkel à Anvers (couv. d’éd. 
cons., ainsi que les ff. de titre linogravé et un cul-de-lampe). Seconde édition, sur 
hollande (1re éd. sur japon, tirée à 10 ex. num. seulement), sans le f. justificatif 
mais avec une planche refusée (f. 16) sur le thème de Samson et Dalila. 
Prov. Harry Vinckenbosch, colonel d’aviation, bibliophile et bibliographe belge 
(ex-libris avec ex-dono aut. s. «Granny et Bon-Papa» à leurs petits-enfants et 
arrière-petits-enfants, 21 mai 1994).              

236 
VLAMINCK, Maurice de - En noir et en couleur [...]. (Grosrouvre), 
aux dépens d’un amateur, (30 septembre 1962).
In-f °. En ff., sous couv. ill.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale illustrée de près de 40 compositions dont 5 lithographies en 
couleurs (4 sur doubles pages), une 15aine de bois en noir, 1 autoportrait. Tirage à 
298 ex. Un des 183 sur grand vélin d’Arches (ex. de chapelle).

237 
WERTH, Léon - Marthe et le perroquet. Bois gravés de Pierre de 
Vaucleroy. Anvers, Lumière ; Paris, André Delpeuch, 1926.
In-12 à grands témoins (rouss. passim, plus nombreuses sur les témoins). Br., couv. 
ornementée (rouss. et mouill., détachée).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 

233 
VERNE, Jules - Les voyages extraordinaires. Nord contre sud. 
85 dessins par Benet, cinq vues et une carte. Paris, Collection Hetzel, 
[1898-1902].
Gr. in-8°. Cartonnage polychrome d’éd. par Engel : 1er plat «à la mappemonde», 
dos type «F», 2d plat type «q», tr. dorées (lég. frotté).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
3e tirage (cfr Jauzac). Collation conforme à la variante de type 5 de Bottin, datée 
de c. 1906, sauf pour le cartonnage : Bottin cite un cartonnage «à un éléphant» 
pour cette variante et non pas «à la mappemonde». Illustré d’in texto, de pleines 
pages en noir dont un frontispice et de 5 planches h.t. en couleurs.
Réf. Bottin 312-313. - Jauzac 247.
Prov. Deux ex-dono adressés à «Vivi» (mentions mss datées de 54).

234 
VIALAR, Paul - La grande meute. Lithographies originales de 
Hobi. (Paris), André Vial, (1971).
In-f °. Maroquin roux d’éd., meute fleuronnée dorée sur le plat sup., dos lisse titré 
doré, doublures de tissu moiré roux à cadres de même cuir, gardes de même tissu, 
t. dorée (qqs très lég. traces de frottement, dos lég. passé). Sous étui bordé.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
14 lithographies (1 double page et 13 pleines pages) de Horst Erik Billstein (1939-
1998), dit Hobi, figurant des scènes de chasse, tirées par Maeght et mises en 
couleurs par Beaufumé. Tirage à 115 ex. sur vélin dont 1 ex. unique et 5 h.c., un 
des 19 de tête sur vélin d’Arches imprimés au nom des souscripteurs (n° 2, non 
nominatif !). Les ex. contiennent une lithographie en couleurs supplémentaire 
signée et il semble que seuls les ex. de tête soient revêtus d’une reliure d’éd., les 
autres se présentant en ff.

235 
VILLON, François - »Ballade. Illustrations de Henri Van 
Straten». [Antwerp, De Sikkel, 1937-1938].
Gr. in-f ° (c. 52,5 x 37 cm) : 28 ff. num. à la main au crayon, incluant 13 pl. 
montées sur ff. de papier. Box noir signé August Kulche, titre sérigraphié en 
jaune et rouge avec ornements en gris sur les plats, titre à la chinoise sérigraphié en 
jaune sur le dos, doublures de cuir rouge lég. flammé, gardes de cuir noir (qqs lég. 
frottements au lettrage, aux mors et aux coins). Sous chemise et étui bordé (qqs 
frottements). Très bel ex.
 Est. : 2.500 / 3.500 € 
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1. Viau, Théophile de - Florilège [...] précédé du Tombeau de Théophile par de 
Scudéry. («Agréments typographiques» gravés sur bois par Charles de Fontenay). 
Paris, La Belle Édition, (1914). (Min. piq.). 1/300 (sur 350) n. sur vergé. - 2. Gil 
Roësset, Consuelo - Rose des bois. Illustrations de Marga Gil Roësset. Paris, 
Plon, (1923). (Couv. brunie, cordonnets cassés). - 3. Bouquet, Louis - XII bois pour 
illustrer un Faust. Lyon, Éditions de l’Antilope, 1927. (1er et dern. ff. brunis par 
décharge de la chemise). 11 (sur 12) bois. Un des 120 (sur 150) n. sur montgolfier. 
- 4. Callet-Carcano, Marguerite - Suite de 24 gravures sur bois, japon 16 x 
12,5 cm, toutes signées et just. «état» au crayon. Pour illustrer «Chimères» de 
G. Rency, 1928. - 5. Grégoire, Edmond - Quarante poèmes graphiques. [Paris, 
Denoël et Steele], (1937). 1/300 (sur 310) ordinaires. Envoi aut. s. à E.L.T. Mesens 
«cordial hommage». - 6. Notre zodiaque. Vers de Thomas Braun et de poètes 
du temps. Images [gravées sur bois] de Robert Perniaux. Bruxelles, Luxembourg, 
Éditions de l’Ouest, (1948). Ex. h.c. (+ 210). Envoi aut. s. de Perniaux au critique 
d’art Stéphane Rey.
Joint : Valéry, Paul - Projet d’organisation du centre universitaire méditerranéen 
de Nice. (Nice, Gastaud, 1933). In-8°. Br. (couv. défr.). (7 vol.)

241 
10 éditions originales de la collection «Suppléments à quelques 
oeuvres célèbres». Paris, Éditions du Trianon, 1928-1929.
Pet. in-8°. Br., couv. rempl.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
10 vol. sur 15 de cette coll. dirigée par André Billy et René Dumesnil (manquent 
les n° 4, 6, 13, 14 et 15), écrits par F. Carco, A. Bonnard, A. Rouveyre, A. Maurois, 
H. de Régnier, etc. Chaque vol. est ill. de 2 portraits-front., qqs h.-t., bandeaux 
et culs-de-lampe par un ou deux artistes différents : Pierre Gandon, Fernand 
Siméon, Angelina Beloff, Berthold Mahn, etc. 1/1100 (sur 1200) sur vergé à la 
forme de Rives (divers num.). Chaque «supplément» concerne une des oeuvres 
suivantes : «Dialogues des courtisanes» de Lucien. (Non coupé). Avec prospectus. 
- «L’amour» de Stendhal. - «Essais» de Montaigne (chapitre «Presbion ou De la 
vieillesse»). -»L’homme de cour» de Baltasar Gracian. - «Mélanges et pastiches» 
de Marcel Proust. - «Paradoxe sur le comédien» de Diderot. - «Ridicules du temps» 
de J. Barbey d’Aurevilly. - «Lettres d’Italie» du président de Brosses. - «De l’esprit 
de faction» de Saint-Évremond. - «Discours sur l’amour des dames vieilles» [de 
Brantôme]. (Part. non coupé).

242 
11 ouvrages. Paris, Cahiers libres, 1928-1930.
Pet. in-8°. Br., sous couv. rempl.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Chaque vol. avec un portrait de l’auteur réalisé par un artiste différent : Alexeieff, 
Hoffmeister, Pierre Payen, Ernest Hubert, etc. Tous tirés sur vélin pur fil Lafuma 
(divers num.). 1. Giraudoux, J. - Marche vers Clermont. - 2-3. Morand, P. - 
Comme le vent. (2 ex.). - 4. Régnier, H. de - Jeux de plume. - 5. Mac Orlan, P. 
- Sélections sur ondes courtes. - 6. Duhamel, G. - Entretien sur l’esprit européen. 
- 7. Benoit, P. - La ronde de nuit. - 8. Chateaubriant, A. de - Locronan. - 9. 
Jaloux, E. - Le message. - 10. Kessel, J. - Quatre contes. - 11. Bernanos, G. - 
Madame Dargent.
Joint, 3 éditions num., pet. in-8°, br. : 1. Benjamin, R. - Antoine enchaîné. P., 
Cahiers libres, 1928. - 2 ouvr. des Cahiers de Paris : 2. Rivière, J. - De la sincérité 
envers soi-même. 1925. - 3. Klingsor, T. - Essai sur le chapeau. 1926 (part. non 
coupé). (14 vol.)

243 
20 volumes. 
In-8°. Brochés sauf 1 vol. relié.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Ouvrages e.a. sur les mystifications littéraires, Ernest Renan, Paulhan, Paul 
Léautaud, Petrus Borel, Baudelaire et la photographie ainsi que : Bulau, 
Frédéric - Personnages énigmatiques, histoires mystérieuses, événements peu 
ou mal connus. Traduit de l’allemand par W. Duckett. Paris, Poulet-Mallasis et De 
Broise, 1861. 2 vol. (rouss.). - Zevaès, Alexandre - Les procès littéraires au XIXe 
siècle [...]. Paris, Libr. académique, Perrin et Cie, 1924. - Deffoux, Léon; Dufay, 
Pierre - Anthologie du pastiche [...]. Paris, G. Crès, 1926. 2 vol. - Le Disque vert. 
Hommage à Marcel Proust. Paris-Bruxelles, Le Disque vert, déc. 1932. Num. 
hors série; tirage à 125 ex., un des 100 h.c. sur papier vélin (n° 28) destinés aux 
collaborateurs.

Édition originale ill. de 6 bois h.t. Tirage à 361 ex. num. dont 25 h.c. Parmi les 
35 de tête (après 1 ex. unique) sur hollande Van Gelder, un des 30 mis dans le 
commerce (n° 20), plié «à faux format», avec les bois coloriés par l’artiste et une 
double suite en noir des ill., sur même papier et signées par l’artiste, et sur Longhi 
(i.e. papier vert).

238 
ZOLA, Émile - Nana. Eaux-fortes de Chas Laborde. Paris, Henri 
Jonquières, 1929.
2 vol. in-4° (part. non coupés, lég. décharges). Br., sous couv. rempl. ill. Sous 
chemise et étui d’éd.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Ill. de 43 eaux-fortes dont 17 h.-t. rehaussés de coul. et d’or pour certains, 14 
bandeaux et 12 culs-de-lampe en noir. Tirage à 185 ex. num.+ qqs ex. réservés. Un 
des 170 sur vélin de pur chiffon de Paviot (n° 36) avec une suite en noir.
Réf. Monod 11601.

239 
ZOLA, Émile - 3 ouvrages de critique littéraire. Paris, Charpentier, 
1881-1893.
3 vol. in-12 (papier jauni, mouill. marg. à 1 vol.). 2 vol. demi-maroquin à coins, 
dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, t. dorées (pet. frottements, 1 nerf dénudé), plats de 
couv. cons. ; 1 vol. bradel de toile grise à coins, pièce de titre verte au dos, plats 
de couv. cons.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
1. Le naturalisme au théâtre. Les théories et les exemples. 1881. 407-[1] pp. 
Édition originale, sauf pour le chap. I paru dans «Le roman expérimental» 
en 1880. Ex. du tirage ordinaire. - 2. Nos auteurs dramatiques. 1889. [6]-
416-[1] pp. Rééd. (éd. orig. : 1881). - 3. Les romanciers naturalistes. Balzac. 
Stendhal. Gustave Flaubert. Edmond et Jules de Goncourt. Alphonse Daudet. Les 
romanciers contemporains. 1893. [4]-ii-387-[1] pp. Rééd. (éd. orig. : 1881). 
Réf. Carteret II:495-496  (les 3 ouvr.). - Vicaire VII:1220-1221 (idem).
Prov. Dr Van Campenhout (ex-libris gr. par Jean Hentzen) pour les vol. 2 et 3.

240 
5 volumes illustrés et une suite de bois. 
Formats et présent. divers. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
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248 
CONRAD, Patrick - Omvangrijke verzameling teksten uit de 
periode 1962-1968. 
4to-formaat, [125] ff., papier. In goede staat.
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
Typoscripten met correcties en aanvullingen in handschrift, occasioneel 
gesigneerd of gedateerd. In hoofdzaak gedichtencycli (Zeppelin, Ode aan een 
Amerikaanse roos, Letters, Maantranen, Lomp lomp lila lilabloempje, 1477), 
maar ook een prozatekst «Stanley’s (& Sarah’s) 3e 6-daagse» (1968), een kort 
toneelstuk «Mijn vriend de Vogel» en een Franse prozatekst (1 p.). Conrad (°1945), 
auteur van een twintigtal gedichtenbundels en evenveel prozawerken, maakte 
ook een aantal films als scenarioschrijver en regisseur. Hij stichtte met Nic van 
Bruggen de Antwerpse dichtersclub Pink Poets (1972-1982).

249 
DE MONT, Pol - Meivuur. Landelijk spel in twee bedrijven. 
Getoonzet door Jef van Hoof. Antwerpen, G. Janssens, 1916.
4to. Genaaid in bedrukte omslag. Blauwe bedrukte stofwikkel (rug licht gebruikt 
met klein defect), kartonnen etui geïll. met het wapen van Antwerpen en initialen 
uitgever G.J. (fragiel, met defecten). Goed ex.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Eerste druk. Titel, namen van personages en initialen in rooddruk. Ex. op 
Hollands-Van Gelder gedrukt voor Albert Verheyden.
Ref. Vlaamse bibliofiele uitgaven 30.

250 
ELSSCHOT, Willem - In de stad. Antwerpen, Kamer van Koophandel 
en Nijverheid van Antwerpen & BRTN, 1993.
Folio. Geïll. linnen uitgeversmap (licht bevuild).
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Kunstmap met vier gedichten van Willem Elsschot en vier zeefdrukken van 
Wilfried Pas, voor het project «Willem Elsschot in de stad». Oplage van 115 ex. 
door de kunstenaar gesign. Eén van de 100 in de handel (n. 78).

Littérature néerlandaise XIXe-XXe s.
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244 
AAFJES, Bertus - In den beginne (1948-1949). 
In goede staat.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Vier fasen uit de genese van de bundel die uiteindelijk in 1949 verscheen in 
Amsterdam bij Querido: autograaf handschrift met correcties, gecorrigeerde 
zetproef, revisieproef en drukproef. Het werk, geschreven in de winter van 1948-
1949 in Egypte (Cairo en Luxor), bevestigde de faam van de dichter Aafjes (1914-
1993) die bekendheid had verworven met «Een voetreis naar Rome» (1946).

245 
ACHTERBERG, Gerrit; WOUDSTRA, Frits Marnix - »5 echte 
Achterberg aquarelli». Amsterdam, mei 1997.
Folio: 3 dubbelgevouwen ff. Met een omslag van calqueerpapier.
 Est. : 60 / 80 € 
Suite met 5 aquarellen gesigneerd door Woudstra en tekst van Achterberg in 
potlood. Met op het voorblad in potlood «Frits m. Woudstra in HOONTE» en 
achteraan «f.m. Woudstra / Amsterdam // 5 echte achterberg aquarelli // mei 
1997».

246 
BEURSKENS, Huub - Vleugels. Een zelfportret in 4 litho’s en 6 
gedichten. Baarn, Atalanta Pers, 1984.
Folio. Los in geïll. uitgeversmap. Mooi ex.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
De vierde map in de serie «Zelfportretten» van Atalanta Pers, met werk van 
de Nederlandse dichter en schilder H. Beurskens (°1950). Geïll. met 4 genum. 
litho’s. Oplage van 33 ex. Eén van de 30 in de handel verschenen (n. 13).
Bijgevoegd: 1. Leiker, Sjoerd - Ruiter in de nacht. S.l., s.n., 1988. 4to: 1 blad. 
Met marmerpapier beklede zwartlinnen presenteerdoos, titel in gouddruk op 
voorkant. Ruiter in de nacht verscheen op verzoek van de auteur afzonderlijk, 
als kerstuitgave in een oplage van 500 ex. - 2. Id. - Verzegeld in zand. S.l., Ypse-
Fecit, 1989. 8vo. Cahiersteek met omslag. Literair testament van Sjoerd Leiker 
(1914-1988). Hij schreef deze zeven verzen in de laatste weken voor zijn dood op 
15 december. Oplage van 200 ex. (3 vol.)

Met een originele aquarel

247 
CLAUS, Hugo - Zij. Caurisurata pancasika. Parijs, Acme, [1993].
Oblong folio: [23] ff. (ca. 32 x 48 cm). Los in kwart lederen overslagdoos, 
blindgestempelde grijslinnen platten, gladde goudgestempelde rug (licht 
gewreven). Goed ex.
 Est. : 350 / 450 € 
Eerste druk van deze compacte versie van «De dief van liefde», met 10 teksten 
van Claus, gedrukt op Senkwa papier. Oplage van 110 ex. Eén van de 10 buiten 
handel Romeins genum. (n. V). Geïllustreerd met 10 litho’s op Arches en een 
originele aquarel, alles gesign. door M. Bastow (°1943). Colofon gesign. door 
schrijver en kunstenaar.
Ref. Hugo Claus. Voor twaalf lezers en een snurkende recensent, 223.

247
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256 [Poëzie-album]
3 poëzie-albums van Christine Van Cauwelaert. 1941-1952.
3 vol., klein 4to (ca. 16,5 x 14 cm). Stoffen of kunstlederen band. Set in goede 
staat.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 

Bijzonder interessante jeugdalbums met meer dan honderd handtekeningen, 
persoonlijke teksten, gedichten en tekeningen door een breed scala aan 
Vlaamse en Nederlandse schrijvers en schrijfsters, dichters en dichteressen, 
acteurs en actrices, componisten, muzikanten, geestelijken, politici, ... gericht aan 
Christine Van Cauwelaert (Antwerpen 1928-2022 Antwerpen), de dochter van de 
dichter August Van Cauwelaert (1885-1945) en het nichtje van de politicus Frans 
Van Cauwelaert (1880-1961). 1. Teksten, verzen, gedichten en boodschappen 
van o.a. August van Cauwelaert, Gerard Walschap, Ernest Claes («Voor mijn lief 
Christientje!»), Felix Timmermans («Altijd zingen!», met een getekend vogeltje), 
Toon Hermans («Cercle Artistique Antwerpen»), Fernand Toussaint van Boelaere, 
Marnix Gijsen, Filip De Pillecyn, Bert Peleman, Bertus Aafjes, Martinus Nijhoff, 
Louis de Bourbon, Johan Daisne, Maria Elisabeth Belpaire, Liane Bruylants, 
Louisa Duykers, Ben Royaards & zijn vrouw Georgette Hagedoorn (met een 
tekening), Herman de Cat, Anton van Duinkerken, Hilarion Thans, Frank Van den 
Wijngaert, Willem Putman, Frans de Wilde, Paul de Mont, Marcel Coole, Hubert 
van Herreweghen, Lode Baekelmans, Honoré Van Waeyenbergh (rector KUL), 
Karel Cruysberghs, Pieter G. Buckinx, André Demedts, Albe (pseud. Abel Joostens), 
Albert Westerlinck, Annie Salomons. - 2. Handgetekende notenbalken met 
tekst van componisten Arthur Meulemans, Flor Peeters (en postkaart uit de VS) 
en Lodewijk de Vocht («»Meilied» voor Christientje»). - 3. Handtekeningen zijn 
er o.a. van Stijn Streuvels, Ernest Claes, Anton van Duinkerken, Anton van 
Wilderode, Henriette Roland Holst, Anton van de Velde, Pieter van der Meer 
de Walcheren, P.C. Boutens, een Antwerpse troep acteurs (Jet Naessens, Jos 
Gevers, Lode van Beek, Cara van Wersch, Marcel Cauwenbergh, Remy Angenot, 
Germaine Loosveldt), Graham Greene, Fernandel, pianist Naum Sluzsny, 
dirigent Serge Jaroff, Chileens pianist Claudio Arrau. - 4. Gesigneerde foto’s 
van de Franse actrice Renée Simonot, de Italiaanse dichteres Ada Negri (1930), 
schrijfster Albertine Steenhof-Smulders (1909), Deense literaire criticus Jörgen 
Bukdahl, Italiaanse theatercriticus Silvo di Amico, toenmalig kindacteur Roberto 
Benzi, politicus Renaat Van Elslande en schilder Isidore Opsomer. - 5. Enkele 
losse stukken briefwisseling met Emma Vorlat (eerste vrouwelijke vicerector 
KUL) i.v.m. klasreünies. Zij schreef ook een tekst in het derde poëzie-album (1947, 
op 18 jaar), dat vooral tekeningen en teksten bevat van klasgenoten en lesgevers 
(1942-1947). Ten slotte een brief aan August van Cauwelaert van Hugo Verriest 
(1921) en van Prosper Van Langendonck.

251 
ERWICH, Anton - Wapenstilstand. Utrecht, »In duysent sorghen», 1945.
Folio. Genaaid. Geïll. uitgeversomslag (licht bevuild). Goed ex.
 Est. : 60 / 80 € 
Clandestien uitgegeven dichtbundel van dichter en journalist A. Erwich (1904-
1979), lid van het Zwart Front, later Nationaal Front. Oplage van 75 ex. (ongenum. 
ex.). De ill. op het voorplat is van de kunstschilder Otto van Rees. Los bijgevoegd 
zijn 10 getypte gedichten van Erwich, 1938-1946, gepubl. in o.a. «Inter arma» & 
«Aristo».

252 
FRANCISCUS van ASSISI - Het zonnelied of Het loflied der 
schepselen met proeve van vertaling door Anton van Wilderode. 
Oostakker, De Prentenier, 1995.
Losse bladen: 12 pp. Omslag in boomschors (?), zwart kartonnen kaft met gele 
cirkel.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Gelimiteerde oplage van 16 ex. (n. 5) gesigneerd in potlood door Anton van 
Wilderode, Ronald Ergo en Renaat Saey. Gedrukt op geribbeld Kozo papier, 
het kaft in telkens verschillende boomschors afkomstig uit Mexico. Met twee 
etsen door Ergo en een collage door Saey. De website van Ronald Ergo, De 
Prentenier, vermeldt enkel een editie uit 1996 met een oplage van 30 ex.
Bijgevoegd: 1. Michiels, I., Pernath, Hugues C. & Vandenbranden, 
G. - Hedendaags. Wetteren, Galerij Drieghe, 9 februari 1963. Folio. Los in 
uitgeversomslag. Bibliofiele uitgave gedrukt op 50 ex. - 2. Pernath, Hugues 
C. - Mijn tegenstem. Gedichten 1966-1973. Antwerpen, Pink, 1973. 4to. 
Uitgeversomslag. (3 vol.)

253 
KOENEGRACHT, Frank - Collectie teksten uit de jaren 1980-
2000. 
Verschillende formaten, ca. [315, incl. bl.] ff., papier. In goede staat.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Handschriftelijke versies, typoscripten, kleine tekeningen, occasioneel gedateerd 
(1999). Talrijke herwerkingen van gedichten uit de bundel “Epigrammen” (1986), 
vooral van “Ooggetuigen” en “Meiregen”. Fr. Koenegracht (°1945), Nederlands 
dichter en psychiater.

254 
NOOTEBOOM, Cees - Rollende stenen. Getijde. Gedichten. 
Tekeningen en schilderijen Jan van den Berg. (Eindhoven, Stichting 
Plint, 1991).
Vierkant 4to. Blindgedrukte uitgeversband, met orig. papieren omslag. Zeer 
goede staat (klein scheurtje in omslag).
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Eerste druk. Gelimiteerde oplage van 100 exemplaren, gebonden, genummerd (n. 
24) en gesigneerd door de auteur en de artiest. Geïllustreerd in kleur en z/w. Met los 
toegevoegd blad met een overzicht van de tentoonstellingen van Jan van den Berg.
Bijgevoegd: 1. Campert, Remco - Dit gebeurde overal. Hoera, hoera. Amst., 
De Bezige Bij, 1968. Obl. 4to. Genaaid (kl. def. aan linker bovenhoek). Eerste 
dubbeluitgave (respectievelijk derde en tweede druk). Prov. «T A H A T» (?) (ex-
libris). - 2. Id. - Mijn leven’s liederen. Ibid., id. Obl. 4to. Genaaid (kl. defectjes aan 
de randen, geschaafd in het midden vooraan). - 3. Id. - Restbeelden. Notities van 
Izegrim. Ibid., 1994. Folio. Genaaid. Eén van 750 ex. (4 vol.)

255 
PAIRON, Marc - »De morgen huilt». Antwerpen, Kultuuralert, 1981.
Groot folio. Los in uitgeversomslag. Goed ex.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Kunstmap met 5 gedichten van M. Pairon en 5 gravures van Kamiel de Clerc. 
Oplage van 60 ex. Eén van de 10 Romeins genum. en gesign. (n. IV). Bijgevoegd 
zijn 2 getypte bundels van Pairon (?) getiteld «Poezie» en «Nee toch jawel 
vierkant 2», met opdracht aan «Koen».
Bijgevoegd: Insingel, M. - Gezichten. Gedichten. Haarlem, In de knipscheer, 
2000. Groot 4to. Losbladig in transparante plex-cassette. Verzamelbundel van de 
avant-gardistische dichter M. Insingel (°Lier 1935). Oplage van 250 ex. Eén van de 
175 genum. en gesign. door de auteur (n. 155). (2 vol.)
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262 
Jan van Stijevoorts refereinenbundel anno MDXXIV. Naar het 
Berlijnsch handschrift integraal en diplomatisch uitgegeven door 
Frederik Lyna en Willem van Eeghem. Antwerpen, De Sikkel, [1929-1930].
2 dln (306 + 331 pp.). Eigentijds half marokijn.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
«Privédruk», nummer «IV» van 30 ex. op Pannekoek.
Bijgevoegd: 1. Sabbe, M. - Peilingen. Antwerpen, V. Resseler, 1935. Gr. 8vo: 326-[1-1 
bl.] pp. Mooi ex. (kopsnede stoffig). Ongebonden, genaaid. Zeer verzorgde uitg. van 
15 (literair-)historische opstellen van de conservator van Plantin-Moretus, i.a. over 
Vondel en Rubens, Spaanse drukken in Antwerpen, het Barrière-Tractaat, Balthasar II 
Moretus, Kiliaan etc. Nr. 9 van 11 ex. op Japans papier, door Sabbe gesigneerd. (3 vol.)

263 
VANCREVEL, Laurens; REMÉ, Jorg - Vitrine. Gedicht. Litho’s 
van Jörg Remé. Amsterdam, Brumes Blondes, 1984.
Kl. folio. Uitgeversband met orig. geïll. omslag (scheurtjes).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Gelimiteerde oplage van 200 genum. en door de beide auteurs gesign. ex. (n. 176). 
Gedrukt op 150 grams Drentprint papier op de persen van drukkerij F.X. Leipold te 
Zirndorf, Neurenberg. De twaalf litho’s en de omslagillustratie in vijf kleurgangen 
gedrukt door Peter Dama. 
Bijgevoegd: Van Bruggen, Nic - Place des Vosges. S.l., s.n., s.d. 4to. Spiraalband. 
Typoscript van de sonnettencyclus uit 1981 door de Antwerpse dichter N. van 
Bruggen (1938-1991). (2 vol.)

264 
VERGILIUS MARO, Publius - Het werk van Publius Vergilius 
Maro. Vertaald door Anton van Wilderode. Tekeningen van 
Ianchelevici. Brugge, Orion, 1978.
Folio. Rood uitgeverslinnen, rode kopsnede, stofwikkel (scheurtjes), schuifdoos 
(verschenen).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Gelimiteerde oplage van 750 ex. (n. 393) gesigneerd door de vertaler en de tekenaar.

265 
VROEGINDEWEIJ, Rien;  VERWEIJ, Hans - Vier vrouwen. 
Rotterdam, Bébert, 1986.
Folio: 8 ff. Grijze kartonnen presenteerdoos door Handboekbinderij Roest met 
titeletiket.
 Est. : 70 / 90 € 
Gelimiteerde oplage van 60 genum. en door de dichter en artiest gesign. ex.  
(n. 45). Met vier in potlood gesigneerde door Rento Brattinga op B.F.K. Rives 
gedrukte litho’s van Hans Verweij en een Portugees sonnet voor op reis van Rien 
Vroegindewij. «Vier vrouwen» verscheen ten gevolge van de tentoonstelling bij 
Galerie Fenna de Vries. Met los toegevoegde uitnodiging voor deze tentoonstelling.
Bijgevoegd: De Vries, Theun - Atlantische avond. Gedichten. Etsen van Reinder 
Homan. Buitenpost, Lykele Jansma, 1979. Folio. Bruine linnen uitgeversband, 
kartonnen schuifdoos. Gelimiteerde ongenummerde oplage van 50 ex. gesigneerd 
in potlood, op het blanco blad naast de titel, door Theun de Vries en Reinder Homan. 
Met 10 etsen door Reinder Homan. (2 vol.)

266 [Bibliografie]
4 vol. bibliografie met opdrachten aan Prosper Arents. 
8vo. Genaaid.
 Est. : 60 / 80 € 
1. Arents, P. - Bibliografie van en over Hendrik van Tichelen. Antwerpen, Opdebeek, 
1943. - 2. van Tichelen, P. - Bibliografie van en over Emmanuel de Bom. Ledeberg, 
Erasmus, 1944 (omslag lossend). - 3. Id. - Bibliografie van Prof. Dr. Arthur H. 
Cornette. Ibid., 1946. - 4. Leclair, F. - Bibliografie van en over Gustaaf Vermeersch. 
Antwerpen, s.n., 1965.
Bijgevoegd: 1. Lebeer, L., e.a. (ed.) - Paginae Bibliographicae. 46 vol.: volledige 
jaargangen 1926-1929, zonder n. 4 van 1926 & n. 12 van 1929. - 2. Arents, P. - De 
Vlaamsche schrijvers in vertaling, 1830-1931 (1931). - 3. Id. - Jacob van Maerlant. 
Proeve van bibliografie (1943). - 4. Schevenhels, L. - Rubricering van Noord- en 
Zuid-Nederlandse historische romans en novellen naar periodes en figuren (1790-
1945) (1951). - 5. Debaene, L. - De Nederlandse volksboeken (1977). - 6. Baeyens, 
R. - Selectieve bibliografie van & over Karel van de Woestijne (1992). (55 vol.)

257 [Reynaert]
VAN DEN BERG, F. - Reynaert de Vos. Spreuken en gezegden. 
Middelburg, Merlijn, 1978.
4to. Los in linnen uitgeversmap. Mooi ex.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Samengesteld door F. van Den Berg en verlucht met (reproducties van) vier etsen 
en één tekening door E. Ausloos. Oplage van 505 genum. ex. Eén van de 100 luxe-
exemplaren met 4 originele etsen, gesign. door de kunstenaar (n. 72).
Bijgevoegd: van Daele, R., e.a. - De bibliografie van de Nederlandstalige 
Reynaertbewerkingen van 1800 tot heden. Sint-Niklaas, Reynaertgenootschap, 
2004. 174/300. (2 vol.)

258 
ROLAND HOLST, Adriaan; SHAKESPEARE, William - 
Handschrift van de vertaling van Richard III. 
Oblong 4to: 111 ff., papier, in het Nederlands, zwarte inkt, enkele pagina’s in 
potlood. Losbladig in map.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Autograaf handschrift van de vertaling van het toneelstuk Richard III van 
Shakespeare, door de Nederlandse auteur Adriaan Roland Holst (1888-1976). De 
vertaling werd gepubliceerd in 1929 bij Stols, nadat ze in bedrijven verscheen in 
De Gids. Onder elk bedrijf gesigneerd door de vertaler. Het derde bedrijf ontbreekt 
kennelijk.
Bijgevoegd: 4 vol., 8vo, genaaid: 1. Roland Holst, A. - Het lied buiten de wereld. 
Overgedrukt uit De Gids, 1920, n. 1. 16 pp. (gebruind, omslag verkleurd). Met 
opdracht van Holst aan Lot & Boudewijn. Bergen, jan., 1920. - 2. Id. - Gedichten. 
Overgedrukt uit De Gids, 1912, n. 6. 10 pp. (omslag gebruind, licht gevlekt). Met 
notitie van Holst op verso omslag. - 3. van Leeuwen, W.L.M.E.  - Wij kunnen alleen 
de doden schuldloos en volkomen beminnen. In: De Vlaamse Gids, Jg. 47, 1963, pp. 
39-56. Losbladig. - 4. Id. - De «gestorven geliefde» van Gerrit Achterberg. In: De 
Vlaamse Gids, Jg. 48, 1964, pp. 347-357. Losbladig. (5 stukken)

259 [Tijdschrift]
Nieuw Vlaams Tijdschrift. Stichter August Vermeylen. Antwerpen, 
Ontwikkeling, 1946-1963.
190 afleveringen, 8vo: (omslagen eerste delen beschadigd). Orig. bedrukte omslag, 
onafgesneden. Een fraaie set.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Een complete, ononderbroken reeks, vanaf het begin, tot en met «Derde 
Reeks, Zestiende jaargang», plus gelegenheidsnummer 8ste jaargang Herman 
Teirlinck. Bevat o.a. origineel werk van Hugo Claus, Marnix Gijsen en de 1e editie 
van Remco Campert’s «Het leven is vurrukkulluk».

260 
TIMMER, Charles B. - Verzameling gedichten en andere 
teksten, 1944-1946. 
Versch. formaten (meest 29,5 x 21,5 cm), [73] ff., papier. In goede staat.
 Est. : 180 / 220 € 
Typoscripten van gedichtencycli als «De profundis hiemis», «Droomkolibri» en 
«De Prinsenliederen», maar ook een vertaling van «Leed» van Anton Tsjechow. 
Timmer (1907-1991), Nederlands dichter en vertaler van Russische literatuur, met 
Geert van Oorschot mede-oprichter van de «Russische Bibliotheek».

261 
VAN DE WOESTIJNE, Karel - Set van 4 verschillende versies 
van «Dagboek». Antwerpen, Pink Editions & Productions, 1974.
8vo. Genaaid (3), groen linnen band (1).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
1. Gebonden, onafgesneden luxe-exemplaar. Gelimiteerde oplage van 550 ex. 
Éen van de 50 op Arches (n. X). - 2-4. Drie afgesneden, genaaide ex. Nummers 
1, 302 en 320 op mat couché. In potlood onderaan de colofon van n. 320 de 
vermelding: «afgekeurd». In de colofon van n. 1 bestaat de oplage op mat couché 
uit 1000 ex. en niet uit 500 zoals de andere nummers.
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Édit. orig. de cette traduction de divers traités du XVIIe s., un des 1ers ouvrages 
scientifiques publiés par le baron d’Holbach dans l’esprit de l’Encyclopédie. 
Complet des 16 pl. dépl. dont le front. (num. 1-16) figurant des vues de fours, 
d’ateliers, etc. Contient des ouvr. par l’Italien Antonio Neri (1576-1614), le médecin 
anglais Christopher Merret (1614-1595), le chimiste allemand Johann Kunkel von 
Löwerstern (1630?-1703), etc., avec de nombr. recettes.
Réf. Conlon 52:908. - Cioranescu 34010.
Prov. Jean-Théodore de Bavière (1703-1763), cardinal, évêque de Ratisbonne, 
puis prince-évêque de Liège (super ex-libris).

271 [Applied art - Lacquer]
SÉGUY, E.-A. - Les laques du Coromandel. 50 planches publiées 
sous la direction et avec une introduction. Paris, Libr. Centrale des 
Beaux-Arts, s.d.
Folio: 2 folded text ff.; 50 pl. Loose, as issued, under ill. cardboard folder with ties.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
First ed. Publication on the famous Chinese lacquers, in this case those from the 
province of Ho-Nan, south of Beijing, called Coromandel, a great example of the 
ingenuity of Chinese work, which reminds the author of the character of Western 
tapestries. Ill. with 50 collotype plates of which 16 pochoir coloured. 
Joined: Roche, O. - Les meubles de la Chine. Cinquante-quatre planches 
accompagnées d’une préface et d’une table descriptive. Paris, Libr. des Arts 
Décoratifs, A. Calavas, s.d. Folio: 3 folded text ff.; 54 pl. Loose, as issued, under 
publ. half cloth cardboard folder (spine sl. def.), with ties. First ed. Ill. with 54 
calotype pl. of Chinese furniture from the 15th to the 17th c. (Ming & Qing 
Dynasties). Title in red & black. Prov. Bookseller’s ticket. - Ch. A. (label on French 
title). (2 vol.)

Beaux-Arts XVIIe-XXe s.
Kunst 17de-20ste eeuw

267 [Applied art - Dyeing]
PAJOT DES CHARMES, Claude - L’art du blanchiment des 
toiles, fils et cotons de tout genre [...]. Paris, A.J. Dugour, 1800.
8vo: [4]-280 pp.; 9 pl. (upper corner of 2 first ff. missing, sl. dampstaining 
throughout, some sl. spotting). Sewn, in its original wrappers. Untrimmed copy 
«dans son jus».
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Second edition (1st: 1798) illustrated with 9 fold. plates depicting various 
processes of decolorizing, bleaching, dyeing, etc. Interesting is the discussion of 
the use of bleach in the production of (recycled) paper as in that time recycled 
paper was typically dark and grey due to the residues of ink. 
Ref. Duveen 445.
Joined: Gautier, Henri - L’art de laver, ou Nouvelle manière de peindre sur le 
papier, suivant le coloris des dessins qu’on envoie à la Cour. Lyon, Th. Amaulry, 
1687. 12mo (plate missing). Contemp. beige suede (sl. rubbed). First edition of 
a work by the French marine engineer Gautier (1660-1737), on colouring by wash 
(«lavis») of technical drawings, architectural plans or maps. Deals with the 
different technics of painting, colours, brushes, «De quelle manière on lave les 
desseins scénographiques», «De l’eau gommée pour préparer les couleurs, & la 
précaution qu’il faut en les broyant», etc. (2 vol.)

268 [Applied art - Furniture]
DE PASSE, Crispijn II - Oficina arcularia in qua sunt ad 
spectantia diversa [...] = Bouticque menuserie [...] = Schriner 
Laden [...] = Schrinwerckers winckel [...]. Amsterdam, Cr. de Passe, 
1642.
Folio: engr. title + 15 (of 20) engraved plates numbered A-I, L-M, Q-T (toned, 
minor spotting or soiling, sm. tear in bottom of 1st ff. underlaid). Mod. sp. 
boards, flat spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
2nd enl. ed. (1st Utrecht 1621) of an influential pattern book, with designs for 
furniture and ornament, with illustrations of architectural orders, cornices, beds, 
tables, paneling, cartouches etc.
Ref. Hollstein XVI:138:174ii. - Franken 1357. - Cp. Berlin Kat. 1223 (1651 ed.), 
STCN 851235301 («pi1 and engraved folia, numbered 1-28, signed A-O»), VD17 
12:670557F («[46] Bl.»).

269 [Applied art - Furniture]
FLEURY, Gaston - Décors et ameublements au goût du jour. 
Paris, Massin & Cie, 1925.
Folio: title f., 8 ff. of text and 32 pl. in photogravure. Original printed and ill. 
portfolio. A near fine copy.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Beautiful large plates of Art Nouveau interiors, presented by the famous 
decorators Lucie Renaudot, Lahalle & Revard, Robert Mallet Stevens and others.

270 [Applied art - Glass]
Art de la verrerie, de Neri, Merret et Kunckel. Auquel on a ajouté 
le Sol Sine Veste d’Orschall; l’Helioscopium videndi sine veste 
solem Chymicum; le Sol Non Sine Veste; le chapitre XI. du 
Flora Saturnizans de Henckel, sur la vitrification des végétaux; 
un mémoire sur la manière de faire le saffre; le secret des vraies 
porcelaines de la Chine & de Saxe. Ouvrages où l’on trouvera la 
manière de faire le verre & le crystal [...]. Traduits de l’allemand 
par [d’Holbach]. Paris, Durand, Pissot (impr. de J. Chardon), 1752.
In-4° : [4]-lv-[1 bl.]-629-[3] pp. (front. manq., qqs rouss. et taches, pet. mouill. sur 
les 1ers ff.). Veau de l’ép., armoiries dorées sur les plats, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs 
et avec étiq. (plats frottés, coin sup. abîmé).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
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274 [Architecture]
[BRISEUX, Charles-Etienne] - Architecture moderne ou l’Art 
de bien bâtir. Tome premier. Paris, Cl. Jombert, 1728.
4to: front.-[8]-96-59-[1]-44-60-74-[2] pp.; 7 pl. (some browning). Contemp. calf 
with gilt coat of arms, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First edition, first part only (thus without the atlas vol.), complete in itself, of 
this manual dealing with the planning and construction of domestic architecture, 
the choice of materials as well as customs in real estate and expert reports. 
Although attributed to Charles-Étienne Briseux (ca. 1680-1754), the «Architecture 
Moderne» is probably a compilation by Jombert. Illustrated with an engr. front. 
by Lucas after J. Courtonne depicting a temple and 6 engr. fold. plates 
depicting numerous plans, elevations and sections.
Ref. Conlon 28:298. - Guigard II:42. - Fowler 67. - Cicognara 482. - Berlin Kat. 
2397.
Prov. François de Beauharnais, i.e. Baron de Beauville, Marquis de la Ferté-
Beauharnais (1714-1800) (supralibros and loosely inserted bookpl. engr. by 
Heijlbrouck). - «P. Marnolle, architecte, Paris» (ms. entry). - «G. Saintenoy, 
architecte, 1867», i.e. the Belgian architect Gustave Jean-Jacques Saintenoy 
(1832-1892), he build the Opera house in Bruges and the Palace of the Count of 
Flanders in Brussels (ms. entry). - Mod. bookpl.

275 [Architecture]
BUCHOTTE - Les règles du dessein et du lavis, pour les plans 
particuliers des ouvrage & des bâtimens, & pour leurs coupes, 
profils, élévations & façades, tant de l’architecture militaire 
que civile. Nouvelle édition, revûe, corrigée & augmentée. Paris, 
Ch.-A. Jombert, 1754.
8vo: xv-[1]-214-[2] pp.; 24 pl. (sl. foxing). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine 
with raised bands, red spr. edges (staining, joints split, head and tails missing, sl. 
rubbed).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Unique work (1st: 1721) of the engineer Buchotte, «Chevalier de l’Ordre militaire 
de St. Louis» (cfr title). Illustrated with 24 fold. plates in fine fig. instruments and 
schemas. With a list of the best drawing materials, prices and «bonnes adresses» 
to buy them.
Ref. Fowler 71. - Cp. Cicognara 302 (1743 ed.) and Berlin Kat. 2544 (1755 ed.).
Prov. Hector Dubois d’Enghien, binder and author of «La reliure en Belgique au 
dix-neuvième siècle», 1954 (stamp).

276 [Architecture]
DEGEN, Louis - Les constructions en briques. Paris, A. Morel et 
Cie, 1859.
Folio: [2]-48 ff. (heavy foxing, some dampstaining, last 5 ff. sl. loosening). 
Contemp. shagreen (sl. rubbed, corners worn). 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
An album of 48 coloured full-page plates, demonstrating different techniques 
and applications of brick architecture, by the Munich architect Louis Degen. 
Imprint of pl.: M. Ravizza, Munich.

277 [Architecture]
Desseins a l’usage des architectes, tapissiers, &c. formant une 
collection de plans et sections pour des appartements, tels que 
salle de déjeuné, de diné et de compagnie; chambres a coucher, 
bain, bibliotheque, boudoir, antichambres, escalier, &c. &c. en 
trente planches, accompagnées de descriptions. London, (A. Dulau 
and L. Nardini for) R. Ackermann, 1801.
Folio: 11 pp.; 30 pl. (titles in pencil at top right, centrefold pl. 3 partly split and 
light water stains). Contemp. cardboard (spine used).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Co-published by I. G. Beygang’s Museum in Leipzig. Includes all 30 aquatints 
with architectural plans and interiors. Only 4 copies known in WorldCat (2 in 
Paris, New Haven, New York).
Ref. Not in Berlin Kat., Fowler.

272 [Applied art - Woodturning]
PAULIN-DÉSORMEAUX, A.O. - L’art du tourneur. Avec 
figures dessinées par l’auteur, et gravées par N.L. Rousseau [...]. 
Paris, Audot, 1827-1824.
3 vol. Text: 2 vol., 12mo: [4]-iv-480, [4]-432-[1] pp. (sm. stain to lower margin in 
begin. of vol. I). Atlas, 4to; 39 pl. (lower corner to f. [2] repaired, sl. marg. stain 
and a large at the end, occ. foxing, soiling to last pl.). Contemp. tree sheep (Atlas: 
half sheep, marbled paper covers), gilt orn. flat spines, red spr. edges (vol. I of text 
very def., rubbed, joints of vol. I of text and Atlas splitting or split, leather unstuck 
to Atlas spine, damp stain to Atlas front cover).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Second edition of the text (1st: 1824), 1st ed. of the Atlas of a work dealing with 
woodturning. Atlas contains 39 plates fig. tools and instruments, of wich 2 hand-
coloured (species of wood) and 4 on double-page. By Paulin-Désormeaux (1785-
1859), Professor of mechanics. Catalogue of Audot for June 1824, bound at the 
end of vol. II of text.
Prov. C.A. Renault «horloger mécanicien» (stamps).

273 [Architecture]
[BRISEUX, Charles-Étienne] - Architecture moderne ou l’Art de 
bien bâtir pour toutes sortes de personnes tant pour les maisons 
des particuliers que pour les palais contenant cinq traités [...]. 
Paris, Cl. Jombert, 1728-1729.
2 vol., 4to: [front.-8]-96-[4]-59-[1]-44-60-74-[2] pp.; 7 pl. (some min. browning, 
some spotting, engr. title of 2nd vol. and 2 text lvs bound in between vol. 1 and 
not with the Atlas). Atlas: 144 numb. pl. on 104 full-page or fold. ff. Contemp. 
half calf, gilt filleted spines with 6 raised bands (corners bumped and rubbed, 
spines sl. rubbed). Uncut copy.
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 

First edition with the Atlas, of this manual dealing with the planning and 
construction of domestic architecture, the choice of materials as well as customs 
in real estate and expert reports. Although attributed to Charles-Étienne Briseux 
(ca. 1680-1754), the «Architecture Moderne» is probably a compilation by Jombert. 
Illustrated with a fold. engr. front. by Lucas after J. Courtonne depicting a 
temple, 7 engr. fold. plates in the first vol. (a.o. the engr. title of the 2nd vol.) and 
an Atlas with 144 numb. plates depicting numerous plans, elevations and sections.
Ref. Conlon 28:298. - Guigard II:42. - Fowler 67. - Cigognara 482. - Berlin Kat. 2397.
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280 [Auction catalogue - Amsterdam]
Catalogus van schilderyen, uit de vermaarde galerye van wylen 
zyn Eminentie de Cardinael Valenti [...]. Welke verkogt zullen 
worden op woensdag den 18. May 1763 [...]. Amsterdam, I. Duim, 
1763.
8vo: 43 pp. (title stained, damp stain in 1st ff.). Sewn.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Very rare early art auction catalogue. 121 lots incl. works by Giulio Romano, 
Rubens, Titian, Da Vinci. Copy with all prices and names.
Ref. Lugt 1296. - STCN. - Not in Vandenhole.

2 very rare art catalogues

281 [Auction catalogue - Antwerp]
Catalogue der schilderyen naergelaeten by wylen Joncker Joan 
Alexander van Susteren, Heere van s’Gravenwesel […] welke […] 
sullen verkoght worden […] op Dynsdag den 26. Juni 1764 […]. 
Antwerp, J. Grangé, 1764.
8vo: [2]-13-[1] pp. Sewn as issued.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Collection of 95 paintings. Woodcut «sphere» mark on title. 
Ref. Lugt 1397. - Not in STCV, Vandenhole, BnF.
Joined: Catalogue d’une superbe & riche collection de desseins, esquisses, & 
estampes des plus fameux artistes, comme de P.P. Rubens […]. Ainsi d’un partie 
de médailles d’or & d’argent des Empereurs Romains &c. &c. Le tout delaissé 
par feu Monsieur François Mols, dont la vente publique se fera le 4. Août 1791. 
Antwerp, J.F. de Bock, 1791. 8vo: 46-[2] pp. (marg. staining at end). Orig. blind 
wr. Ref. Not in Lugt, STCV, Vandenhole, BL, BnF. (2 vol.)

278 [Art catalogue - Brussels]
Collection Adolphe Stoclet. (Première Partie). Choix d’oeuvres 
appartenant à Madame Feron-Stoclet. Préface de Georges A. 
Salles, Directeur des Musées de France. Avant-propos de Daisy 
Lion-Goldschmidt, Chargée de Mission au Musée Guimet. 
Bruxelles, J.P. Van Goidsenhoven, 1956.
Gr. in-4°. Bradel d’éd. pleine toile crème. Sous jaquette en coul. (pet. déchirures 
et renforts au papier collant). Sous étui (lég. souillé).
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Abondamment ill. de reprod. photogr. en coul. et n./bl., certaines à déplier. Très 
important catalogue de collection comprenant des peintures et objets d’art 
médiéval, égyptien, grec, étrusque et romain, oriental, africain, pré-colombien, 
etc. Seul vol. paru.
Prov. Docteur et Madame J. Capart (ex. nominatif).

279 [Art catalogue - Geneva]
Suites 10. Dada. (Geneva, Galerie Krugier & Cie, February 1966).
Folio. Loose, ill. wrapper with cut-out letter «a» (partly dusty and browned).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Exhibition catalogue celebrating the 50th anniversary of the creation of the Swiss 
dadaist movement: 82 documents, art objects, collages, paintings of Hans Arp, 
Marcel Duchamp, Max Ernst, Lajos Kassak, Man Ray, Francis Picabia, Hans 
Richter, Kurt Schwitters, etc. were exhibited (41 reproduced in b/w). Partly printed 
on coloured paper (1 leaf in orange, 1 bifolio in pink and the very good reprod. of 
Tzara’s tract «Excursions & visites» on grey). Limited to 2000 unnumbered copies.
Joined, 3 works 4to or folio, sewn: 1. Duthuit, G. - Les Fauves. Geneva, Trois 
collines, 1949 (stenciled cover sl. dusty & worn). - 2. Hon- en historia. Stockholm, 
Moderna Museet, 1967 (sm. spot on cover). - 3. Panderma. Basel, Carl Laszlo, 
1964. Review issue -in German- dedicated to Vasarely, with an original coloured 
lithogr. by the artist. (4 vol.)
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284 [Auction catalogue - Paris]
Catalogue d’une riche collection de tableaux des maîtres les 
plus célèbres des trois Ecoles; dessins [...], bronzes, marbres, 
terre cuite [...] qui composent le cabinet de feu son Altesse [...] le 
Prince de Conti [...]. Cette vente se fera le mardi 8 avril 1777 [...] 
au Palais du Temple. Paris, (Didot for) Muzier père & Pierre Remy, 1777.
8vo: [4]-ii, viii-417 pp. (ms. additions on p. 414). Contemp. polished calf (some 
sm. def.), richly gilt flat spine, gilt sides, red sp. edges. Nice copy.
 Est. : 750 / 1.000 € 
Splendid collection (2117 lots) with paintings by i.a. Leonardo da Vinci, Raphael, 
Titian, Dürer, Holbein, Rubens, etc. Its former owner was the French general and 
friend of Rousseau, Louis François de Bourbon, prince de Conti (1717-1776). Ill. 
with an engr. front. by P. Martini after Moreau. Copy with all prices.
Ref. Lugt 2671. - Not in Conlon, Siècle des Lumières, Vandenhole.

285 [Auction catalogue - Paris]
REGNAULT-DELALANDE, François-Léandre - Catalogue 
raisonné des estampes du cabinet de M. le comte Rigal. Paris, chez 
l’auteur (impr. de Leblanc), 1817.
8vo: xii-564-13-[1 bl.] pp. (spotting, title of results torn, first text p. of results 
missing). Contemp. green parchment, gilt titled flat spine, marb. edges (sl. 
stained, sl. splitting to tail).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Containing 1056 lots, sold on 10 December 1817 and following days; a second 
auction took place in January 1818. «Très important catalogue in-8° de 564 
pages, scientifiquement rédigé, notices sur les artistes, descriptions détaillées de 
pièces ou d’états restés inconnus à Bartsch et autres, indication minutieuse des 
états» (Lugt). With some ms. prices and notes on separate ff. Complete at the end 
with the table of results (separate title).
Ref. Lugt 2139a. - BnF.

286 [Bakst]
COCTEAU, Jean ; ALEXANDRE, Arsène - L’art décoratif de 
Léon Bakst. Paris, M. de Brunoff, 1913.
Folio: [4]-49-[164] pp.; 77 pl. Publ. binding.
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.500 € 
Monograph on the costume and stage designs of Bakst (1866-1924) for the 
Russian ballet of the Diaghilev period i.e. Schéhérazade, Cléopatre, Daphnis and 
Chloé, and L’Après-midi d’un faune, choreographed and performed by Nijinsky. 
Ill. with 77 colourful photographic pl. after his drawings and paintings.
Prov. CH (bookpl.).

287 [Brouet]
GEFFROY, Gustave - Auguste Brouet. Catalogue de son oeuvre 
gravé [...]. Paris, Gaston Boutitie & Cie, 1923.
2 vol. in-4°. Br., sous couv. rempl. (couv. lég. souillées, pet. déchirures aux dos et 
coiffes).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition bilingue français-anglais comprenant l’étude et la reproduction de 217 
estampes. Tirage à 1030 ex. num. dont 30 h.c. Un des 900 sur papier vélin (n° 180), 
avec l’eau-forte originale de l’artiste, signée à la mine de graphite.

288 [Bruegel]
VAN BASTELAER, René - Les estampes de Peter Bruegel 
l’ancien. Bruxelles, G. Van Oest & Cie (Antwerp, J.-E. Buschmann), 1908.
Gr. in-4° (lég. rouss. passim, plis aux derniers ff.). Demi-veau signé Philippe De 
Smet, plats de papier marbré, dos fleuronné à froid à nerfs, doublures et gardes de 
papier marbré, couv. ill. cons. (coin de couv. rest.).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Important catalogue raisonné décrivant 278 gravures, toutes reproduites. 
Enrichi d’un brouillon de lettre aut. sur 2 ff. in-4° volants, attribuée à l’auteur 
selon une note (papier à en-tête de la Bibliothèque royale de Belgique, où il a été 
conservateur des estampes) où celui-ci argumente quant à l’authenticité d’une 
pièce qu’on lui a soumise.

282 [Auction catalogue - Ghent]
Catalogue des tableaux des écoles flamande, hollandaise, 
italienne, française et espagnole, qui composent la magnifique 
galerie délaissée par M. Schamp d’Aveschoot. Ghent, H. Hoste, 
1840.
8vo: [xx]-109 pp. Contemp. red leather (sl. rubbed, corners def.) signed Hulpiau 
(ticket), gilt title within gilt-ruled border on front cover, gilt orn. flat spine (head 
def.), gilt edges.
 Est. : 100 / 140 € 
Rare auction catalogue of the art collection of the 19th-c. Belgian connoisseur 
Jean Schamp d’Aveschoot (1765-1839) primarily containing master paintings 
from the Flemish, Dutch, Spanish and Italian schools. 19th-c. Belgium, and in 
particular Ghent, was famous for its private art collections. Very sporadically 
some prices in pencil. A small ms. list of some 12 numbered lots with prices at 
the end.
Ref. Vandenhole 1288. - Opac KBR.
Prov. Danish ms. notes by Victor Hermansen about a certain Thomsen who 
owned the book and wrote the prices in pencil. The list at the end is «hans 
bogsamling».

Splendid Dutch collection sold in Paris

283 [Auction catalogue - Paris]
Catalogue d’une belle collection de dessins italiens, flamands, 
hollandois et françois [...] le tout rassemblé avec soins & 
dépenses, par M. Neyman, amateur à Amsterdam; dont la vente 
se fera à Paris, vers la fin du mois de juin 1776 [...]. Paris, Basan & 
Prault, 1776.
8vo: [4]-221 pp. Mod. marbled boards. Very good, uncut copy.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 
Very large collection of drawings and prints, well described and still usefull for 
the history of numerous drawings. Also an early example of the international art 
trade: a Dutch coll. sold in Paris 8-11 July 1776. Copy with all prices in ms. Illustr. 
with an engr. front. by Choffard and 14 engr. pl. (some fold.).
Ref. Lugt 2566. - Not in Conlon, superflu, Vandenhole.
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294 [Masereel]
AVERMAETE, Roger - Frans Masereel: Antwerpen. Antwerp, 
Davidsfonds, 1968.
4to: [191] pp.; 78 pl. Publ. cloth (protective cover sl. dampstained). Clean copy.
 Est. : 50 / 100 € 
Richly illustrated monograph containing 78 wood-engravings by Masereel.

Avec une photo de Brassaï

295 [Matisse]
Hommage. Dessins de Matisse, Matisse vu par Rouveyre. 
Poèmes de Paul Éluard. Frontispice par Leonor Fini. Monaco, 
Hommages (gérant : Philippe Fontana), n° 2 (juin 1944).
In-f °. En ff., sous couv. imprimée.
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
Édition originale. Complet de la photo originale de Brassaï (tirage au 
bromure, 290 x 230 mm) figurant Matisse dessinant, et des 13 compositions 
reproduites : front. par Leonor Fini et 12 dessins de Matisse (7 au trait, 3 fusains 
et 2 portraits d’Apollinaire imprimés sur calque). Tirage à 1.050 ex. dont 50 h.c. 
(n° 808).

289 [Catalogue - Paris]
Catalogue par ordre alphabétique des planches gravées par les 
meilleurs maîtres anciens et modernes, d’après les plus beaux 
tableaux et dessins [...] qui se trouvent chez Jean, marchand 
d’estampes [...]. Paris, (A. Egron for) Jean, 1810.
4to: 56 pp. (marg. soiling). Contemp. marbled wrappers (def.). Good uncut copy, 
printed on bluish paper.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Very rare stock catalogue of the Paris print seller Pierre Jean (d. 1821). With lists 
of model books «utiles à ceux qui s’adonnent à l’étude du dessin», calligraphy 
models, maps and plans, etc. Complete with the «Catalogue supplémentaire» (8 
pp.) loosely inserted.
Ref. BnF (1). - Not in BL.

290 [Costume - Antiquity]
LENS, André - Le costume ou Essai sur les habillements et 
les usages de plusieurs peuples de l’antiquité, prouvé par les 
monuments. Liège, J. F. Bassompierre, 1776.
4to: xxxi-[1]-411-[1] pp.; 51 pl. 19th-c. half-leather, gilt orn. flat spine, spr. edges 
(corners and joints rubbed). Nice copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First ed. of this model book for artists by the famous painter and neoclassicist A.C. 
Lens (1739-1822). 51 full-page engr. ill. by P. Martenasie, depicting 160 models. 
Ref. Conlon 76:1191. - De Theux 649. - Colas 1828 (= Lipperheide 105). - Vinet 
1812. - Dict. des peintres belges, p. 636.
Prov. Van Aerssen (armorial bookpl.).

291 [Costume - Brittany]
BENOIST, Félix ; LALAISSE, Hippolyte - Galerie armoricaine. 
Costumes et vues pittoresques de la Bretagne. Nantes, Charpentier 
père et fils & Cie des éditeurs, s.d.
5 parties en 1 vol. in-f ° : 126 (sur 130) h.-t. (4 front. manq., rouss. ± fortes sur les 
h.-t.). Demi-chargrin brun d’éd., plats de percaline titrés et filetés dorés, dos fileté 
doré à nerfs, tr. dorées (lég. frotté).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Contient 126 (sur 130) planches, dont 1 (sur 5) titres-frontispices, 100 pl. 
lithograph. de costumes rehaussées à l’aquarelle par Lalaisse et 25 vues 
lithograph. en 2 tons par Benoist.
Prov. H. de Champs (entrée ms., 1907).

292 [Engraving]
BOSSE, Abraham - De la manière de graver à l’eau forte et 
au burin, et de la gravure en manière noire avec la façon de 
construire les presses modernes & d’imprimer en taille-douce. 
Nouvelle édition [...]. Paris, Ch.-A. Jombert, 1758.
8vo: xxxii-205-[3] pp. (margins sl. browned, margins of front. browned, sm. hole 
near lower gutter on last quires). Contemp. marbled sheep, flat spine, red leather 
title label, marbled endpapers, all edges blue (corners def., sides and joints rubbed, 
def. at head and tail).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Later ed. (1st: 1645) revised by Charles-Nicolas Cochin of the first treatise dealing 
with copper-engraving. Augmented with instructions on «l’impression qui imite 
les tableaux; de la gravure en manière de crayon, & de celle qui imite lavis». 
Illustrated with a front., 21 fold. pl., 4 historiated headp. by Fessard or Soubeyran 
after Cochin or Bosse, and with p. aii recto entirely engraved decorated with a 
large incipit. Bookseller’s catalogue in fine (6 pp.).
Ref. BnF.

293 [Konolyi]
HONEGGER-LAVATER, Gottfried - Konolyi (Mrs. Arthur 
Barnwell). (Zürich, Conzett & Hubert, [ca. 1950].
Folio. Sewn.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Monograph on the American artist Manya Konolyi, with 18 tipped-in colour 
reproductions and her portrait at the introduction. Texts in German, English, 
French and Italian.
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Édition peu commune avec partition entièrement lithographiée, paroles et 
musique, ornée de 2 titres-front. lithogr. par B. Delaroche, dont le premier 
est orné du portrait de Grétry. La partition, adaptée pour piano et chant par le 
compositeur belge François-Augustin Gevaert (1828-1908), maître de chapelle 
du roi des Belges et directeur du Conservatoire de Bruxelles, est précédée d’une 
introduction par Victor Wilder (1835-1892), avec une réimpression du titre original 
publié en 1775 et du f. de dédic. à Montmorency, chevalier de Luxembourg. 
Luxueuse reliure de l’atelier parisien Dupré, successeur d’Andrieux, actif entre 
1870 et la fin du XIXe s.
Réf. Fétis IV:109 (éd. orig.). - CCFr (4 ex. : BnF). - Pas dans UniCat. - Fléty 64.
Prov. Probable ex. de présentation destiné au roi des Belges (super ex-libris). 
- [Goffinet].

299 [Music]
24 lithographed romantic songs with piano accompaniment. 
1838.
Sm. 4to: 150 pp.; 24 pl. (foxed). Quarter sheep by G. Ryckers, marbled paper 
boards, label «M’me Colleÿe-Smits» on front cover, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised 
bands, (sl. worn). Entirely lithographed copy. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Bound together: 1. Puget, Loïse - Album de M’elle L. Puget. Paris, J. Meissonnier. 
Ill. with 12 lithographed pl., a front. and a dedic. to Alexandre de Wurtemberg. 
- 2. Labarre, Théodore - Bijou musical. Paris, Schonenberger. Ill. with 12 
lithographed pl., a gilt orn. front.
Prov. Family Colleÿe-Smits (label front cover).

300 [Music]
Collection of 55 ill. music scores. Ca. 1900-1930.
8vo, double ff., ca. 27 x 17,5 cm, wove paper, various conditions. In a mod. ring 
binder.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Interesting collection of scores mainly from «Éditions Francis Salabert» a.o.: «Le 
chemin du paradis» by Heymann & Boyer, «La sonnerie d’alarme» by Briollet 
& Gerny, «Dans les bouges» by Desaux & Demaele, «Midinette-marche» by 
Taillefer & Mas, «Ma Louise» by Robin & Whiting, «Ça m’est égal» by Oberfeld 
& Willemetz, «Tout en dansant le fox-trot» by Yvain & Cluny, «Venise chérie» by 
Fain & Battaille, «Chérie je t’aime» by Goodman & Boyer, «Conchita» by Parès 
& Vimont, «Coquelicot» by Gerly & Danerty, «Manette Manon» by Daniderff & 
Bénech, «L’Homme rouge» by Bénard & Pothier, «Le printemps s’avance» by 
Tiska & Briollet & Blédort, etc.
Prov. Eden-Chanson, Lille (bookseller stamp). - Charles Monnier, Trazegnies (id.). 
- Louis Daisne, Fontaine-l’Évêque (id.). - Delattre Caroulle, Lille (id.).

301 [Music]
LULLY, Jean-Baptiste - Phaeton, tragédie mise en musique. Paris, 
Chr. Ballard, 1683.
Folio: [4]-lxvi-275 pp. (missing (?) all the 5 engraved plates according to the 
Württembergische Landesbibliothek digitised copy, i.e. portr. of Lully, vign. 
«Le Temps Triomphe de l’Envie», front. «Le Trebuchement de Phaeton», a 
full-page pl. with a Greek god holding a scythe and surrounded by putti, and 
a portr. of Merops (adoptive father of Phaeton), but other digitised copies also 
without pl. such as the Badische Landesbibliothek copy; some browning, some 
dampstaining). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with 6 raised bands (corners, sides 
and spine def., large parts of leather missing from covers and spine).
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
Very rare first edition of Lully’s «tragédie en musique» in a prologue and five 
acts. Lully introduced this genre of French opera and it was used by his followers 
until the second half of the 18th c. Operas in this genre are usually based on 
stories from Classical mythology or the Italian romantic epics of Tasso and 
Ariosto. Philippe Quinault wrote the French libretto for this opera after a story 
from Ovid’s Metamorphoses.
Ref. Württembergische Landesbibliothek (with engr. pl.). - RISM-A1.5-L3002. = 
Badische Landesbibliothek (without the engr. pl., as issued (?)). = UNT Digital 
Library (without the engr. plates, as issued (?)). - Cp. BnF (2nd ed.).

296 [Meunier]
LEMONNIER, Camille - Constantin Meunier, sculpteur et 
peintre. Paris, H. Floury, 1904.
In-8° carré. Demi-maroquin vert foncé signé J. Weckesser, plats de papier marbré 
cerné d’un double filet doré, dos à nerfs cernés de filets à froid se prolongeant sur 
les plats, t. dorée, couv. et dos cons. (dos passé, plat inf. éraflé sur le bord gauche).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Édition originale ill. de 32 hors-texte à l’eau-forte (10), en héliogr. (10) ou en 
héliotypie (12), de pl. en reprod. comprises dans la pagin. et de nombr. in-texte. 
Couv. illustrée à l’eau-forte. Un des 50 ex. du tirage de luxe sur japon (n° 20) avec 
une double suite [de la plupart] des gravures hors texte.

297 [Miró]
TAILLANDIER, Yvon - Miró à l’encre. Dessin, gravure sur 
cuivre, lithographie, gravure sur bois, livre, affiche. Paris, XXe 
siècle, (1972).
Large 4to. Blue publisher’s cloth, gilt title on upper board. Case (worn).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 

Abundantly illustrated incl. 2 coloured lithographs (front. and pp. 16-17).

298 [Music - Opera]
GRÉTRY, André-Ernest-Modeste - Céphale & Procris, ballet 
héroïque en trois actes. Paroles de Marmontel. Représenté 
par l’Académie royale de musique à Paris le 2 mai 1775 & à 
Versailles en 1773. Reconstitué et réduit pour piano et chant par 
F.A. Gevaert [...]. Paris, Th. Michaelis, [1882].
Gr. in-8° : 2 front.-11-[5]-342 pp. Maroquin aubergine de l’ép. signé Dupré, plats 
aux armes de la Belgique cernés d’un double encadrement de filets dorés avec 
couronne royale dans les coins, dos à nerfs orné d’une couronne royale répétée 
dorée, doublures de tabis moiré violet encadrées d’une dentelle dorée, gardes de 
même tabis, tr. dorées (dos lég. passé). Sous étui bordé (épidermures).
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
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First edition of this pedagogical treatise, inspired by the founder of perspective 
geometry Girard Desargues (1591-1661) and intended to gradually learn the 
subtleties of perspective through the support of mathematics. The first part also 
contains some pages on shadows and shading, the second part is devoted to 
the perspective of irregular surfaces, and the third part to Desargues’ treatise on 
perspective (first ed.: 1636) as well as to supplements that he probably wrote. 
Illustration complete with 163 engravings: allegorical front., portrait of Michel 
Larcher and engr. dedication (full page) with his arms, title-front. dated 1647, 159 
technical plates printed mostly on both sides on 81 ff. (numb. 1-156, pl. 151 and 
156 printed twice + engr. «Demonstration» for pl. 156). 
Réf. Fowler 56. - Berlin Kat. 4716. - Cicognara 817.
Prov. Werry (ms. mention).

304 [Painting - Sculpture]
Explication des ouvrages de peinture et de sculpture de l’école 
moderne de France, exposés dans le musée royal du Luxembourg, 
destiné aux artistes vivant. Paris, Vinchon fils, 1838.
In-12 agenda : 72 pp. (rouss. & piq., petit manque marg. à la p. 47). Maroquin 
à grain long aubergine de l’ép., jeux de cadres fil. ponctués de fleurons d’angles 
dorés, dos lisse orné doré titré en long, bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorée, tr. 
dorées (min. frottements). Joli ex.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Rare guide à l’usage de «Messieurs les voyageurs». Créé dès 1750, le Musée du 
Luxembourg fut le premier musée des beaux-arts d’importance ouvert au public 
en France ; il abritait alors des oeuvres de maîtres anciens et tout particulièrement 
le cycle de toiles biographiques commandées à Rubens par Marie de Médicis. 
Après diverses vicissitudes à la fin du 18e et au début du 19e s., le musée fut vidé 
de ses oeuvres anciennes au profit du Louvre et, à l’instigation de Louis XVIII, 
transformé en un musée des artistes français vivants qui ouvrit en 1818. Notre 
guide commente 175 oeuvres, majoritairement des peintures, de Abel de Pujol à 
Ziegler, livrant un intéressant reflet de la peinture officielle de l’époque.
Réf. Manque à BnF (autres éditions).

305 [Painting]
[PICTORIUS, J.B.] - De geheime illumineer-konst [...]. Eerste 
stuk [- Tweede stukje, - Derde en laatste stukje]. Amsterdam, G. 
Bom, 1770-1775.
3 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: [4]-108-[8], [4]-118-[6], [2]-160-[12] pp. (some spotting). 
Contemp. quarter vellum, covers with marbled paper, flat spine titled in ink. 
Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Very rare artist’s manual on the «secrets» of painting and illuminating, by J.B. 
Pictorius («Een liefhebber der konsten»). With hundreds of recipes for all kinds 
of paints, gums, varnish and other materials, techniques for drawing all kinds of 
subjects, etc. Complete copy in 3 parts: parts I & II in 2nd ed. (1770 & 1775; 1st. 1747 
& 1770), part III in 1st ed. (1770). Stocklist at the end.
Ref. STCN.
Prov. Frédéric Verachter (1797-1870), Antwerp archivist and collector (ms. entry). 
- Jesuits Leuven (libr. tickets).

306 [Painting]
BURTIN, François-Xavier de - Traité théorique et pratique des 
connoissances qui sont nécessaires à tout amateur de tableaux, et 
à tous ceux qui veulent apprendre à juger, apprécier et conserver 
les productions de la peinture. Suivi d’observations sur les 
collections publiques et particulières, et de la description des 
tableaux que possède en ce moment l’auteur. Tome premier [- 
II]. Brussels, Weissenbruch, 1808.
2 vol., large 8vo: xiv-445-[1], xx-428 pp. Contemp. mottled half calf (head def.), 
sp. paper on covers (damaged), gilt flat spines with labels, yellow edges. Nice set.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Important essay on taste and on the qualities of an amateur of painting by the 
collector and art critic Burtin (1743-1818). Ill. with 2 engr. front. incl. a portrait in 
vol. I. With extensive descriptions of his own splendid collection of paintings i.a. 
Brueghel, Michelangelo, Coxcie, Dürer, Van Dyck, Van Eyck, Holbein, Rembrandt, 
Rubens, Titian.
Ref. Devolder B-850. - Opac KBR. - BnF. - BL.

Avec un ex-dono par David

302 [Painting - David]
Explication du tableau des Thermopyles, de M. David, [...] avec 
gravures. Paris, Imprimerie d’Hacquart, 1814.
In-12 : [2]-12 pp. ; 2 pl. (coin sup. du 1er faux-titre restauré avec décharge sur la 
garde sup. et le 2e faux-titre, lég. rouss. passim). Bradel papier marbré de l’ép. (lég. 
frotté), étiq. de cuir rouge titrée or en long sur le dos.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Édition originale de cette description de 2 tableaux de Jacques-Louis David 
(1748-1825), l’ouvrage contenant aussi à partir de la p. 9 «Description du tableau 
des Sabines, par le même auteur». Illustré (complet) de 2 planches dépliantes 
gravées au trait par Eugène Bourgeois. «Les Sabines» ou «Les Sabines arrêtant 
le combat entre les Romains et les Sabins» fut peint par David entre 1796 et 1799 
et son pendant, «Léonidas aux Thermopyles» en 1814 ; d’abord exposées au 
musée du Luxembourg, les 2 toiles furent achetées par l’État français en 1819 et 
transférées au Louvre en 1826. 
Prov. Ex-dono aut. «de la part de Mr. David» sur le 2e faux-titre.

303 [Painting - Drawing]
BOSSE, Abraham - Manière universelle de Mr Desargues, pour 
pratiquer la perspective par petit-pied, comme le géométral. 
Ensemble les places et proportions des fortes & foibles touches, 
teintes ou couleurs [...]. Paris, Pierre Des-Hayes, 1648.
3 pts in 1 vol., 8vo: front.-[16]-1/168 pp., [169]/184 col., 169/176-193/342-[2] 
pp. (occ. foxing and some sm. stains mostly marginal). Contemp. overlapping 
vellum, ms. shelf mark on upper board, title on spine, red spr. edges (spine torn 
with some missing). Inside very fresh, large margins copy.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
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310 [Periodical - Japan]
BING, Siegfried - Le Japon artistique. Paris, Japon artistique, Marpon 
et Flammarion, [mai 1888 [- avril 1889]].
In-4°. Demi-toile bleue à coins d’éd., plats de papier illustré, dos lisse.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Douze premier numéros abondamment illustrés d’in-texte et d’hors-texte (en 
couleurs surtout et de rares sur doubles pp). Complet des couvertures reliées à 
la fin du tome. Prestigieuse revue qui lança le Japonisme en France. Siegfried 
Bing (qui francisa son prénom en Samuel) ouvrit en 1884 une boutique d’art 
appliqués (bijoux, bronzes, tissus d’ameublement, verres...) à Paris après avoir 
pris conscience du mouvement du renouveau artistique à Bruxelles. Il la baptise 
«Maison de l’Art Nouveau» donnant ainsi un nom au mouvement artistique 
émergeant. Passionné par le Japon, il crée la revue «Le Japon artistique» qui 
influencera de nombreux artistes dont les Nabis.

311 [Periodical]
La revue d’art. Revue mensuelle illustrée des arts plastiques et 
décoratifs. Antwerp, s.n., 1928-1929.
2 instalm., 4to. Luxury bound in 2 vol. black simili-leather with blind initials 
«MS» and «HO», orig. coloured covers preserved. In very good condition.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Vol. 45 (November 1928) and 46 (May 1929) of this important Belgian art 
periodical. With an orig. etching by Marcel Stobbaerts (1899-1979) («La Ville») 
and 4 woodcuts by Hans Orlowski (1894-1967), all with protective silky papers 
with caption.

307 [Painting]
DESCAMPS, Jean-Baptiste - Voyage pittoresque de la Flandre et 
du Brabant, avec des réflexions relativement aux arts & quelques 
gravures [...]. Paris, Desaint, Saillant, Pissot, Durand le neveu, 1769.
8vo: xxii-[2]-328-[11] pp.; 6 pl. (half-title missing, some min. foxing, ms. 
annotations on 3 lvs). 19th-c. red shagreen, red embossed paper on boards, 
richly gilt orn. spines with raised bands, black leather labels, blue spr. edges (sl. 
rubbed, bumped corners).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
First edition of this work by the French painter J.-B. Descamps (1714-1791), 
ill. with an armorial engr. headpiece by Le Mire after Descamps and 5 engr. 
plates mostly showing pulpits; complete with the fold. map. The work lists 
the artistic riches of Brussels, Leuven, Mechelen, Antwerp, Ghent, Bruges, 
Mons, Tournai, Dixmude, etc. Title in red & black. Interesting old marginal ms. 
comments on 3 liminary lvs (folded to preserve the notes from trimming), 
Ref. Conlon 69:728. - Cohen 287. 
Prov. Jean-Baptiste Moens (armorial bookpl. and library label in vol. 1 of the 
joined work).
Joined, same author, publisher, format, binding, provenance and condition: La 
vie des peintres flamands, allemands et hollandois, avec des portraits [...]. 
Paris, Ch.-A. Jombert [- Desaint & Saillant, Pissot, Durand] (Rouen, printed by 
Abr. Viret [- Viret fils]), 1753-1764. 4 vol.: xvi-437-[3], [4]-480-[8], xvi-402-[6], 
viii-302-[24] pp. (front. missing, some min. spotting and foxing, marg. damp 
stains in vol. 1). First edition of this reference work. Engr. ill.: 1 (of 2) armorial 
headpiece by Le Mire after Descamps (the arms of the dedication to de La Live 
are not printed), 168 half page portraits by Ficquet, Gaillard, Legrand i.a. after 
Descamps, Eisen and Campion. Titles in red & black. Ref. Brunet II:608. - Cohen 
287. - Conlon 53:598. - Arntzen & Rainwater H88. (5 vol.)

308 [Painting]
DIDEROT, Denis - Essais sur la peinture. Paris, Fr. Buisson, an 
quatrième de la République [1795].
In-8° : [4]-iv-415 pp. (rouss., claire mouill., qqs piqûres dans la 2e 1/2 du vol). 
Bradel demi-percaline vert foncé, plats de papier marbré, dos lisse, doublures et 
gardes de pap. glacé jaune (lég. frotté).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Édition originale. De 1759 à 1781, Diderot écrit à la demande de son bon ami 
Melchior Grimm ses «Salons», comptes rendus des expositions de l’Académie 
royale de peinture et de sculpture destinés aux lecteurs de la «Correspondance 
littéraire», un journal manuscrit réservé à une douzaine d’abonnés (Catherine II, 
Stanislas-Auguste, le prince Henri de Prusse, etc.) payant fort cher ses livraisons. 
Ces «Essais» contiennent ces observations et réflexions du Salon de 1765 et sont 
destinés à Catherine de Russie.
Réf. Brunet II:701. - Diderot et son temps [Cat. expo], Brux., BR, p. 18. - Pas dans 
Cicognara ni Kat. Berlin.

309 [Painting]
HOUBRAKEN, Arnold - De groote schouburgh der 
Nederlantsche konstschilders en schilderessen [...] zynde een 
vervolg op het Schilderboek van K. v. Mander. The Hague, J. Swart, 
C. Boucquet & M. Gaillard, 1753.
3 vol., 8vo: [10]-381-[11], [2]-361-[7], [4]-408-[7] pp. (sm. tears repaired in vol. I f. 
T2; some marg. spotting). Later brown half leather, spines with 6 raised bands (sl. 
rubbed, joints split but firm), leather title labels, later endpapers. Good, uncut set.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Second corrected and enlarged ed. (1st 1718-1721) of this collection of biographies 
of some 550 Dutch and Flemish artists from 1466 to 1659 intended to be a sequel to 
the «Schilder-Boek» by Van Mander, by the Dutch art writer, painter, draughtsman 
and engraver A. Houbraken (1660-1719). Complete with 49 fine pl. engr. by Jacob 
Houbraken, Arnold’s son (1698-1780), mostly portraits of artists, incl. front. and 
author’s portrait. Woodcut ornaments on titles. Titles in red and black. 
Ref. De Man (Kunst op schrift) 422-424. - Arntzen/Rainwater H-97. - STCN (i.a. BL).
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Éditions originales de ces belles publications en hommage à l’artiste mort en 
1923, abondamment ill. de dessins inédits trouvés dans son atelier ou dans des 
collections privées : 1. Auriol, George ; Dyssord, Jacques - Steinlen. Steinlen 
et la rue par G. Auriol. Saint Lazare par J . Dyssord. 1930. 1 front., 18 h.-t. en noir 
ou en coul. dont 1 en double page, 20 pleines pages et 138 in-texte. Tirage à 583 
ex. num. Un des ex. h.c. signé par l’éditeur. - 2. Lecomte, Georges - Steinlen. 
Chats et autres bêtes. Dessins inédits. 1933. 1 front., 19 h.-t. dont 1 en coul. et 3 
en double page, 3 pleines pages et 138 in-texte. Tirage à 595 ex. num. Un des 500 
sur vélin d’Arches à la forme (n° 168).
Réf. Carteret IV:367 (1er vol.).

316 [Vallotton]
HAHNLOSER-BÜHLER, Hedy - Félix Vallotton et ses amis 
[...]. Paris, A. Sedrowski, (1936).
In-4°. Br., couv. rempliée.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale de cette monographie sur l’artiste frano-suisse (1865-1925). 
Illustrée de reproductions en noir dans le texte et sur 95 pages à la fin. Tirage à 
630 ex., un des 30 sur japon impérial numéroté en chiffres romains (n° XXI), avec 
deux bois originaux volants signés et justifiés par Vallotton.

317 [Woodcut - Chalon]
FERRAND, Louis - Les bois gravés Chalonnais. Tirages sur 
les bois originaux. Exposition musée Denon Chalon avril-juin 
1973. Chalon-sur-Saône, J. Renaux, 1973.
In-f °. Demi-toile brune d’éd., plats de papier marbré, plat sup. avec étiq. titrée, 
dos lisse.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

Illustré de 104 reproductions à pleine page, sauf qqs-unes sur double page, 
dont 74 tirées sur les bois originaux. Le reste, imprimé sur papier jaune, 
reproduisant des bois dispersés en 1929. Avec des introductions en français, 
anglais et allemand par Ferrand. Tirage à 500 ex. (n° 197).

312 [Rubens]
MICHEL, J.-F.-M. - Histoire de la vie de P.P. Rubens [...], 
illustrée d’anecdotes, qui n’ont jamais paru au public, & de ses 
tableaux étalés dans les palais, églises & places publiques de 
l’Europe : & par la démonstration des estampes existantes & 
relatives à ses ouvrages. Enrichi du portrait dudit chevalier [...]. 
Brussels, AE. De Bel, 1771.
8vo: front.-[10]-366-[7] pp. Contemp. mottled sheep, gilt orn. flat spine, red edges 
(sl. rubbed, head and tail missing, front joint split on 5 mm).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
First and unique edition of one of the first biographies of Rubens, containing 
descriptions of his main paintings, the sale catalogue of his workshop in Antwerp 
in May 1614 and a list of his works in European public and private collections. 
With a portrait of Rubens as frontispiece, after a self-portrait, and a headpiece 
with coat of arms of Charles de Lorraine, dedicatee of the book.
Ref. Univ. catalogue of books on art, p. 1788. - OPAC KBR (2).
Prov. Libr. stamp on front flyleaf.

313 [Sculpture]
GAURICUS, Pompeius - De sculptura liber [and:] Ludo[vici] 
Demontiosii De veterum sculptura, caelatura, gemmarum 
sculptura, & pictura libri duo [...] [ed. Matthias Martini]. 
[Antwerp or Leiden?], s.n., 1609.
4to: [8]-174-[2 bl.] pp. (toned, some spotting or marginal soiling, tear in front 
flyleaf). Old limp sp. boards, flat spine (tanned, front cover loosening). Good 
copy.
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
Important early treatise on art, sculpture, physiognomy, classical literature, 
and aesthetics. It has been called the first printed book describing the principles 
of perspective. It inaugurated a new conception of art historical criticism. The 
1st ed., published in 1504 (Florence), is considered the earliest of all treatises 
on the history of art. Gaurico’s treatise, devoted to bronze sculpture, is very 
much the culmination of a cultural shift. Although treating for the most part 
traditional technical questions (line, perspective etc.), he does so in a wide-
ranging way. Its most notable contributions include the creation of a system of 
descriptive categories and a more formal consideration of physiognomy as a 
topic of aesthetic consideration. The work is also the principal source for many 
important biographical facts in the lives of artists. His standard of taste is 
basically that of the cultivated humanist of the day with a penchant for stylish 
classicizing (Mantegna). Pomponio Gaurico (1481-1532) was Prof. of Philology 
at the University of Naples, poet and humanist par excellence. His brother Luca 
was a celebrated mathematician, and made an influential Latin translation of 
Peckham’s treatise on perspective. With an additional treatise on sculpting by 
the 16th-c. French author Louis de Montjosieu. A third work announced on the 
title (Abraham Gorlaeus’ Dactylotheca - a collection of plates) is, as often, not 
present. Engraved title.
Ref. Cicognara 279. - Simoni (BL) M-51. - Not in STCN, STCV.

314 [Smits]
VAN DEN BOSCH, Ernest - Jakob Smits. (Anvers, Van Dieren, 
1930).
In-4°. Broché.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale de ce catalogue de l’oeuvre peint et gravé, ill. de 10 reproductions 
dont 8 en couleurs, d’un album de 140 pl. et d’une iconographie photogr. in texto. 
Tirage à 350 ex. num. Un des 250 sur vélin d’Arches (n° 241) contenant 2 eaux-
fortes tirées sur soie signées au cachet humide : «De wasvrouw I» et «Honni soit 
qui mal y pense I». Sans l’errata.
Réf. Pas 37 et 82.

315 [Steinlen]
2 ouvrages sur Steinlen. Paris, Eugène Rey. 
In-4° (part. non coupés, traces de papier collant aux gardes). Br., sous couv. ill. 
rempl. Bon ensemble.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
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Twee zeldzame traktaatjes over de bouw van de 19de-eeuwse fortengordel 
van Antwerpen en de Grote Omwalling («Stelling van Antwerpen»), door Henri 
Alexis Brialmont (1821-1901; onder pseudoniem Pierre Keller), één van de meest 
befaamde militaire architecten en vestingbouwkundigen van de 19de eeuw en 
weleens «de Belgische Vauban» genoemd. Geïll. met 8 uitslaande lithogr. 
kaarten: «Projet d’agrandissement général d’Anvers» (handgekleurd, scheurtje 
onderlegd), «Profils comparés» (Coblenz, Paris & Anvers), «Plan de la forteresse 
de Modlin [en] Plan du camp de retranché de Lintz», «Reconnaisance des 
attaques de Silistrie par les russes en 1854», «Plan de Sevastopol», «Forteresse 
de Coblentz & d’Ehrenbreitstein», «Plan des fortifications de Paris». Om 
strategische, economische en politieke redenen werd in 1850 Vesting Antwerpen 
gekozen als Nationaal Reduit. Brialmont was in 1846 afgereisd naar Duitsland 
om de forten daar te bestuderen. De fortengordel werd gerealiseerd vanaf 1860, 
maar kon tijdens WO I weinig weerstand bieden aan een vijand die de forten 
vanop afstand uitschakelde. Vanaf 1887 werd Brialmont ook aangesteld om een 
fortengordel rond Luik en Namen te ontwerpen.
Ref. Opac KBR.
Prov. Bibliotheek Regiment Grenadiers en Jagers (stempel en goudgetiteld op rug).

320 [Architecture]
STROOBANT, François - Le Brabant et les Flandres [- Anvers, 
Liège, Namur et le Hainaut]. Monuments d’architecture et de 
sculpture [en Belgique]. Dessinés d’après nature et lithographiés 
en plusieurs teintes [...]; accompagnés de notices historiques 
et archéologiques par F. Stappaerts. Brussels, Leipzig, Ghent, C. 
Muquardt (printed by Delevingne et Callewaert (vol. I)), [1852].
2 vol., folio: [24], [19] ff.; 60 pl. protected with tissue guards (foxing, sl. more 
numerous in 1st vol., damp stain to lower corners of 1st vol., 2nd vol. in good 
condition). Publisher’s binding in the «cathedral binding»-style: brown 
morocco, blindstamped gothic arched porch on upper covers with gilt title 
inside, blind framed lower covers with gilt publisher’s name in the centre, gilt 
titled flat spines, gilt edges (rubbed, 1st vol. more).
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
First edition illustrated with 60 chromolithographs depicting various 
monuments and churches in Brussels, Antwerp, Mechelen, Ghent, Tournai, 
Nivelle, Huy, Liège, etc.
Ref. Van der Marck, pp. 194-5.

321 [Brabant]
SMET, Corneille - De Rooms-Catholyke religie, begonst, 
uytgebreyd, vastgestelt ende bewaert in Brabant, tusschen 
menigvuldige aenstooten, vervolgingen ende verwoestingen. 
Kerckelyke historie van Brussel, tot het jaer 1803. Leven van 
den H. Bonifacius, bisschop, geboren tot Brussel. Brussel, P.J. de 
Haes, 1807.
8vo: [8]-392 pp. Eigentijds half schaap, gladde vergulde rug (gewreven, kleine def. 
aan kop en staart), rood leder titeletiket. Goed ex.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Religieus werk over de geschiedenis van de Rooms-Katholieke godsdienst in 
Brabant. Met handtekening van de uitgever, en stocklijst achteraan.
Ref. Opac KBR.
Prov. Eigentijdse ms. eigendomskenmerken.

322 [Chivalric order]
DANSAERT, Gustave - Histoire de l’ordre souverain et militaire 
de Saint-Jean de Jérusalem dit de Rhodes ou de Malte en 
Belgique. Préface de S.A. le prince Albert de Ligne. Bruxelles ; 
Paris, Librairie nationale d’art et d’histoire, 1932.
Gr in-4° : 447-[1] pp.; 72 h.-t. (qqs rouss.). Broché, couv. originale. Sous chemise 
en demi-toile.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Éd. originale contenant des notes biographiques intéressantes et une 
bibliographie. Ex. complet des planches figurant essentiellement des portraits 
mais aussi quelques châteaux. Tirage à 440 ex., un des 400 ordinaires (n° 233).
Réf. De Ghellinck 470.

Belgicana XIXe-XXe s.
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Printed on silk for the Royal Couple

318 [Antwerp - Ceremony]
Garde civique d’Anvers. Fête patriotique offerte par la Légion 
à S.M. le roi et à la famille royale, au local des Variétés, le 21 
octobre 1860. [Antwerp], Ratinckx brothers, [1860].
Folio, 29,7 x 22,7 cm, 2 copies printed in gold on silk recto and verso, edged with 
red shagreen (sl. soiling on 1 copy). Loose under original red shagreen wrappers, 
boards orn. with a large gilt crowned cypher with interlaced «LL» framed with 
gilt fillets and rolls and a Belgian lion in the corners, flat spine, white moiré paper 
doublures framed with a gilt roll (some min. rubbing on corners and turn-ins, sl. 
dark shadows on lower board).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Royal copies of the program of a concert performed by the band of the «Garde 
civique» under the direction of F. Janssens and the choir of the Royal Society 
«L’Écho de l’Escaut»: national hymn, overture to «Quatre âges de l’homme» by 
Lachner, the choir of «Les chevaliers de Jérusalem» by Denèfve, «Fantaisie» on 
Verdi’s «Trouvère» arranged by F. Janssens, and cantata «La Garde civique au  
Roi !», music by A. Lemaire, conductor of the Royal Theatre of La Monnaie, lyrics 
by G. Demarteau. These are printed in two columns on verso. King Leopold I, 
Marie-Henriette Duchess of Brabant, and Philippe Count of Flanders were present 
at the event, which was part of the national celebrations of the 30th anniversary 
of independence.
Ref. Manifestation nationale du peuple belge en 1860. Brussels, 1860, pp. 253-254.
Prov. Leopold I (1790-1865), King of the Belgians (supralibros). - [Goffinet].

319 [Antwerp - Fortifications]
BRIALMONT, Alexis - Défense du projet d’agrandissement 
général d’Anvers présenté par MM. P. Keller et comp.
ie [samengebonden met] Projet d’agrandissement général 
d’Anvers, lettre de MM. P. Keller et comp.ie, à l’appui de leur 
nouvelle demande de concession. Brussel, Stapleaux, 1855.
8vo: 50, 15 pp.; 8 pl. Eigentijds half leder (half leder), gladde goudgetitelde rug. 
Goed ex.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
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Nice presentation copy «À L.L. A.A. R.R. et I. le duc et la duchesse de 
Brabant», printed with a dedication leaf. The author (Sint-Niklaas 1832-1916 
Ghent), whose name appears at the beginning of the text as secretary of the 
«Société littéraire», began studies at the St. Joseph Minor Seminary of Sint-
Niklaas in 1846 and enrolled at the Major Seminary in Ghent in 1853. He became 
Superior of the St. Joseph Minor Seminary of Sint-Niklaas in 1867, then President 
of the Major Seminary in 1888 and bishop of Ghent in 1889. 
Ref. UniCat (1 copy: UGent).
Prov. Leopold and Marie-Henriette, Duke and Duchess of Brabant, future King 
and Queen of the Belgians (supralibros). - [Goffinet].

328 [Heraldry - Genealogy]
POPLIMONT, Charles Emmanuel Joseph - La Belgique 
héraldique. Recueil historique, chronologique, généalogique et 
biographique complet de toutes les maisons nobles reconnues de 
la Belgique. Bruxelles, G. Adriaens [- Paris, H. Carion], 1863-1867.
11 vol. in-8° (n.c., rouss. et piqûres, qqs répar. au début du vol. I). Toile brune 
marbrée mod., dos lisses dorés, couv. cons. Bon ex.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Édition originale de ce recueil historique, chronologique, généalogique et 
biographique complet de toutes les maisons nobles reconnues de la Belgique. 
Armoiries décrites avec devises. 
Réf. De Ghellinck 901.
Prov. De Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (monogramme « GEV » couronné 
doré sur les dos) - Ex-libris mod.

329 [Heraldry]
BLOCK, Édouard de - Armorial des princes du sang royal de 
Hainaut et de Brabant. Avec un portrait de l’auteur. [- Annexe]. 
Paris, s.n. (Tours, impr. A. Mame et Fils) ; Bruxelles, Veuve Ferdinand Larcier, 
[1905]-1908.
2 vol. gr. in-4° (décharges). Br., sous couv. rempl. (débr. ou part. débr., couv. 
souillées).Témoins cons.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
2 portrait-front., nombreuses ill. à pleine page et in-texte, bandeaux, culs-de-
lampe et lettrines. Ex. tiré sur hollande Van Gelder zonen signé par P. Cardon de 
Lichtbuer (éditeur). L’annexe (vol. 2), présente l’éloge de cet armorial et contient 
des facsimilés de lettres de souverains, de princes, du pape, etc., ayant témoigné 
leur intérêt pour cet ouvrage. Avec qqs ill. + 2 cahiers du vol. 1 sur ff. volants.
Réf. De Ghellinck 1433. - Saffroy 42574-75.
Joint : Second ex. de l’annexe. Pp. XV-XLIV reliées avant le titre. (3 vol.)

330 [Heraldry]
JONGHE d’ARDOYE, vicomte Fernand de ; HAVENITH, 
Joseph ; DANSAERT, Georges - Armorial belge du bibliophile. 
(Bruxelles), Société des bibliophiles & iconophiles de Belgique, 1930.
3 vol. in-4°, ill. (qqs bruniss. marg.). Demi-chagrin bordeaux à coins, plats de 
papier marbré, dos à nerfs au monogramme couronné, couv. et dos cons.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Édition originale et unique illustrée d’in-texte et de 38 h.-t. répartis sur les 3 
vol. Enrichi de 2 tirés à part de la revue «Le livre & l’estampe», signés Xavier de 
Ghellinck Vaernewyck et Eric Speeckaert (n° 136, 1991) et  Eric Speeckaert (n° 117-
118, 1984) + qqs reprod. d’ex-libris.
Prov. De Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (super ex-libris). - Ex-libris mod.

331 [Heraldry]
NEUFFORGE, Jacques de - Armorial du roy[au]me des Pays-
Bas. Bruxelles, Lithographie royale de Jobard, [1827].
Gr. in-4° : t. gravé-[6]-[1]-8 pp.; 75 (sur 77) h.-t. rehaussés (pl. 71 et 72 
manquantes mais restituées fidèlement à la plume avec blasons découpés 
et montés sur ff. de papier vergé; pet. manque sans perte de texte au coin du 
«Prospectus», lég. jauni, rouss. au t. gr. et aux ff. de texte, rares piqûres et qqs 
pâles rouss. aux pl., qqs fines craquelures à certains rehauts de gomme). Demi-
chagrin grenat à coins fin XIXe s., dos fleurdelysé doré à nerfs, t. dorée (un mors 
part. fendu, qqs pet. frottements). Bel ex., coloris bien frais.
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 

323 [Costume - Militaria]
WOUTERS, G.; GEENS, Louis - La Garde civique et ses 
origines. Liège, A. Bénard, 1905.
Gr. in-f °; 24 pl. (défraîchi, piqûres). En ff. Sous chemise en demi-perc. rouge à 
coins d’éd., plat sup. titré et ill. (fort usée).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
24 grandes chromotypogravures figurant des scènes et costumes d’après les 
aquarelles du peintre gantois Louis Geens (1835-1906), spécialiste des tableaux 
militaires. Étude historique par G. Wouters, «directeur général de la garde civique 
et de la milice». Fondée en 1830, la garde civique belge fut démantelée en 1920.

324 [Croy - Trazegnies]
Historique exact et fidèle de la spoliation des biens de madame 
de Croi et de madame de Traségnies sa fille [...]. [Paris], Hacquart, 
[c. 1810].
In-4° : viii-264-[2]-73 pp., en partie sur papier bleuté (titre en partie dérel., bruni 
avec pet. trou et manque aux coins sans perte de texte, qqs piq. et rouss. passim). 
Veau raciné à coins fin XIXe, plats de papier raciné, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, 
pièce de titre rouge.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale de ce copieux mémoire judiciaire, suivi de nombreuses pièces 
justificatives, donnant des informations sur les fiefs et autres biens territoriaux 
possédés par la maison de Croy avant la Révolution. Le procès oppose Mme de 
Croy à Albert Duval, ancien receveur des Croy et Trazegnies, et ses présumés 
complices, dont un ancien domestique, de faux en écritures, vol et destructions 
de documents.
Réf. UniCat (1 ex. : UCL). - Pas dans Saffroy. 
Prov. R. Delmée, papeterie, Péruwelz (étiq.). - Ex-libris mod.

325 [Fencing]
DELGOUFFRE, Fernand - Cercle d’escrime. Programme. 
Séance d’escrime du 22 mars 1885. Bruxelles, Imp. Gouweloos, 1885.
Chromolith., 30,5 x 23,5 cm, signée dans le coin inf. droit. (lég. souillée). Montée 
sur f. de support, sous passe-partout.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Rare affichette où sont inscrits les noms des intervenants du programme, séparés 
par un large fleuret et encadrés de branches fleuries et des accessoires d’escrime 
et d’un escrimeur. Un des noms a été barré et remplacé à la main. Enrichi de 
2 menus, collés au verso : l’un sur papier gaufré (plis, rouss.), où les noms des 
plats sont inscrits à la main ainsi que la mention «Maison A. Perrin», l’autre sur 
un carton plié en 2, imprimé en doré et au verso duquel figure la mention ms. 
«Monsieur le Major de Villers».

326 [Flanders]
HAVARD, Henry - La Flandre à vol d’oiseau. Paris, G. Decaux, 1883.
Gr. in-4° : [4]-404 pp.; 42 h.-t.. Demi-chagrin rouge à coins de l’ép., plats de 
papier marbré, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs (traces d’usage).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Bon ex. de ce classique sur la patrimoine de Flandre, intéressant par ses vues 
des monuments. Complet de 42 pl. en héliogravure hors texte, dont la planche 
dépliante de la Bataille de Nieuport. Tiré à cent ex. (n° 62).
Réf. BnF. - Opac KBR.

327 [Ghent - Sint-Niklaas]
(STILLEMANS, Antonius) - Société littéraire de la première 
section du Séminaire de Gand établie à St Nicolas. Rapport sur 
les travaux de la Société pendant l’année 1852-1853, lu dans la 
séance solennelle du 16 août [...]. Sint-Niklaas, J. Edom, 1853.
4to. Large margins copy. Red shagreen signed «Cordonnier-Canon relieur à 
Gand», large gilt fillets frame with interlaced fillet compositions in the corners, gilt 
lettered dedication in the centre of the upper board, lozenge ornament composed of 
interlaced gilt fillets in the centre of the lower board, gilt orn. spine with thin bands, 
doublures of embossed paper decorated with a network of wavy blue and gold fillets 
on a white background, framed with gilt fillets, endpapers of same paper, a.e.g. (sl. 
white shadows on upper board). Nice large margin copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
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333 [Heraldry]
STEIN d’ALTENSTEIN, Isidore de - Armorial des alliances 
de la noblesse de Belgique. Bruxelles, Leipzig, Librairie européenne C. 
Muquardt, (1866).
In-f ° (rouss. passim). Demi-basane chagrinée noire, plats de papier marbré, dos 
lisse fileté doré (frottée, renforts de toile aux mors intérieurs).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Édition originale et unique de ce rare et luxueux armorial. Complet des 80 pl. 
d’armoiries rehaussées d’aquarelle et de gomme et des 80 ff. explicatifs 
donnant une courte notice généalogique, la description des armes et le lieu de 
résidence. Table des noms.
Réf. De Ghellinck 1424.

334 [History]
Two early works on Belgian medieval history, 1818-1819. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Stals, J.M. - Commentarius ad quaesitum: Quaenam sunt loca in septemdecim 
Provinciis Belgicis, et in ditione Leodiensi, quae a saeculo septimo usque ad 
duodecimum inclusive ut oppida reputari potuerunt? [...]. Brussels, P.J. de Mat, 
1818. 4to: 102 pp. (pp. 95-102 bound between pp. 88-89). Contemp. blue wr. 
(front covers loose). Very good uncut copy, partly unopened. - 2. De Bast, M.-J. - 
 L’institution des communes dans la Belgique pendant les douzième et treizième 
siècles, suivie d’un Traité sur l’existence chimérique de nos Forestiers de Flandre. 
Ghent, J.-N. Houdin, 1819. 4to: [8]-160 pp. Contemp. marbled boards (front cover 
loose, spine gone).

335 [History]
VINCART, Jean-Antoine; HENRARD, Paul (ed.) - Relations des 
campagnes de 1644 & 1646 par Jean-Antoine Vincart secrétaire 
des avis secrets de guerre. Texte espagnol tiré des Archives du 
Royaume avec la traduction en regard, introductions & notes 
[...]. Brussels, Muquardt; The Hague, Nijhoff, 1869.
8vo. Contemp. half vellum, flat spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Joined: 1. Recueil des représentations, protestations et réclamations de tous 
les ordres de citoyens, dans les Pays-Bas catholiques [...]. S.l., «de l’imprimerie 
des nations», 1787. 8vo: [2]-236-48 pp. Contemp. cardboard. - 2. Gachard, M. 
- Note sur les négotiations de Don Juan d’Autriche avec Guillaume le Taciturne, 
Prince d’Orange, en 1577. Extract from Académie Royale de Belgique, Bulletins, 
vol. XVIII (1851). 8vo: 20 pp. Contemp. wr. - 3. Van Der Vuylen, L. - Massacre des 
magistrats de Louvain en 1379. S.l., s.n., s.d. 8vo: pp. 405-416. Contemp. wr. - 4. 
Poullet, E. - Histoire politique interne de la Belgique. Leuven, Ch. Peeters, 1879. 
8vo. Contemp. half calf. (5 vol.)

Édition originale peu courante de ce recueil héraldique contenant les armes 
des familles auxquelles Guillaume Ier a accordé des titres ou reconnaissances 
de noblesse, des familles admises aux ordres équestres, ainsi que celles des 
maisons appartenant à la noblesse sous ses prédécesseurs. Ex. complet du 
titre gravé, des 77 pl. lithogr. par Marcellin Jobard, figurant 694 blasons 
surmontés de heaumes et soigneusement coloriés et gommés à l’époque, des 
6 pp. d’introduction, du prospectus et des 8 pp. de tables. L’auteur (1777-1828), 
d’une famille originaire de la principauté de Stavelot, mourut prématurément 
avant de pouvoir achever son travail. Seules 77 planches sont parues. 
Réf. De Ghellinck 1421. - Biogr. nat. belge XV:625-627. - Pas dans Saffroy.
Prov. Michel Wittock (ex-libris).

332 [Heraldry]
STEIN d’ALTENSTEIN, Isidore de - Armorial du Royaume de 
Belgique, dédié au roi. [Bruxelles], lithographie royale de P. Degobert, 
1845.
Gr. in-4° : titre, [20] pp. ; 185 planches (pet. piqûres, lég. bruni, pl. xxxv détachée, 
sans le 2e suppl. de 45 planches). Demi-chagrin vert, plats de papier marbré, dos à 
nerfs (coupes et coins émoussés, dos frottés).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Édition originale d’un des plus beaux armoriaux de la noblesse belge entièrement 
lithographié et rehaussé. La composition peut varier selon les exemplaires, le 
nôtre étant composé comme suit : titre par Paul Lauters,- armoiries du royaume 
de Belgique,- dédicace (2 pp.),- armoiries du roi Léopold Ier,- IIbis corrigeant la 
planche IIe (placée à la suite de la pl. n. II),- 175 planches numérotées,- suppl. 
de 7 planches,- 19 pp. pour la «Liste officielle des nobles reconnus en Belgique». 
Réf. De Ghellinck 1423.
Prov. James Harden-Hickey (1854-1898), écrivain franco-américain (ex-libris 
armorié). - Ex-libris armorié mod.
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339 [Marktliedjes]
Verzameling van 10 uiterst zeldzame bladen met marktliederen. 
Antwerpen (2), Eeklo (1), Gent (1), Groningen (1), Roeselare (1), zonder 
impressum (4), 1824-1841 (enkele later).
Folio of 4to. In goede staat (sommige met rafelige randen en scheurtjes).
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
1. «Liedeken tot exempel ( ... van den bakker Jan Baptist, ... van Sint Anna 
schappraey)» (Antwerpen, J. Thys). - 2. «Den verstandigen boer; Treur gezang ... 
stad Means» (Ibid.). - 3. «Het ryk ministerskind; Klugtig liedeken van Pier en Lyn; 
Den kloef-maeker» (Gent, L. van Paemel, ‘N° 56’). - 4. «De gruwelijke misdaad te 
Brugge» en «De bandietenbende van Brugge» (Eeklo, L. Bauwens). - 5. «Verhael 
van de schroomelyke onmenschelyke schelmdaden ... 1841 binnen Rousselaere», 
«gerymd» en gezongen door C. de Wulf en A. Deckmyn. - 6. «Vrede-zang op 
de gesloten vrede» (Groningen, J. J. Doesburg). - 7. «Liedeken op den slegten 
tyd» (+ 3 andere). - 8. «Liedeken ... vonnis 1835; ... Vapeur; Klugt-liedeken van 
Trinet; ... getrouwe liefde», gezongen door Fr. Bullens «en zyne vrouw». - 9. 
«Klugt-liedeken; Liedeken tot spiegel van alle getrouwde lieden; ... het vertrek 
van den winter; Vreugdgezang op ... Hertog van Nemours ... 1831», gezongen 
door Joannes Baptista Muyings. - 10. «Liedeken ... Brussel 1824; ... van den 
scheersliep; op den Jubilé van den H. Rumoldus; Den verdrukten zoon», gezongen 
door Henricus Joannes Bindels.
Prov. Enkele met verzamelaarsstempel.

340 [Monarchy - Leopold II]
2 documents relatifs au décès du roi Léopold II et de son neveu 
le prince Baudouin. 
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
1. 1892 Calendrier J. Dosseray [...]. «Cortège funèbre du prince Baudouin 
[...] = Lijkstoet van Prins Boudewijn [...]». Brux. J. Dosseray, [1891]. 
Chromolithogr., 58 x 78 cm (déchirures aux plis sans perte, découpe dans la marge 
blanche en bas à gauche sans atteinte). Calendrier ill. d’un gr. portr. du prince 
héritier (1869-1891), neveu de Léopold II, celui-ci étant visible sur deux des 4 
vignettes figurant le lit de mort et les cérémonies funèbres. - 2. «L’Étoile Belge». 
60e année, n° 351, 17 décembre 1909. 53 cm : 8 pp. (bruni, travail de ver au centre 
avec atteinte au portrait). La «Une» («Mort de S.M. Léopold II, roi des Belges») est 
ill. d’un gr. portrait du roi gr. sur bois.

341 [Monarchy - Leopold II]
(STROOBANT, Eugène) - Hulde aen Zyne Koninklyke Hoogheid 
den Hertog van Braband, kroonprins der Belgen, ter gelegenheid 
zyns achttienden verjaerdags. 9 april 1853. S.l., s.n., [1853].
8vo: [6] pp. Dark blue silk signed Mertens, boards decorated with a large gilt 
royal crown in a fine gilt and mosaic frame, with date «9 APRIL/ 1853» gilt 
lettered on upper board, white moiré silk endpapers, a.e.g. (some min. missing on 
mosaics, gold sl. discoloured on crowns). Nice copy.
 Est. : 400 / 450 € 

336 [Independence]
LASTDRAGER, Abraham Johannes - De 24 artikelen, of 
Overzigt der onderhandelingen van, en met, de Conferentie 
ter scheiding van Nederland en België. Met eene kaart van de 
voorstellen, verschillende eischen en bepalingen nopens het 
grondgebied. Amsterdam, G.J.A. Beijerinck, 1839.
8vo: iv-62 pp. (enigszins stoffig, enkele versterkingen aan binnenmarge, enige ms. 
notities). Half decor. linnen, gladde rug met etiket. Goed ex.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Het Verdrag van Londen (april 1839) of het Verdrag van de 24 artikelen, betekende 
de definitieve internationale erkenning van de onafhankelijkheid van België. Het 
legde ook de grenzen vast: Maastricht en Oost-Limburg kwamen niet bij België, 
net zomin als Oost-Luxemburg. België kreeg wel het recht om de IJzeren Rijn aan 
te leggen, deels over Nederlands grondgebied. Ons ex. zonder de aangekondigde 
kaart van België, maar met een losse uitslaande kaart (opgeborgen in 
vastgehecht mapje) die de situatie aan beide oevers van de Limburgse Maas 
aangeeft, met handgekleurde grenzen («Limbourg divisée en arrondissements et 
cantons de justice de paix» (C. Van Baarsel, Den Haag)).
Ref. Knuttel 27617. - Niet in Opac KBR.

337 [Izegem]
+/- 30 stuks verkiezingspropaganda. 19de-20ste eeuw.
Vnl. eenbladdrukken, versch. formaten (enkele scheuren, roestvlekken, etc.). 
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Katholieke kiezers van ‘t kanton Iseghem. Roeselare, Vion-Van Eeckhoutte, 
s.d. - Aan de Provinciale kiezers van Iseghem, Ingelmunster, Emelghem en 
Cachtem. Kortrijk, Vandesteene, s.d. - Aan mijne medekiezers ! Roeselare, Vion-
Van Eeckhoutte, s.d. - Kiezers van Iseghem !!! Kortrijk, A. Vandevenne, 1878. - 
Een woordeken opspraak op Camiel Ameye’s plakkaten. Roeselare, Vion-Van 
Eeckhoutte, s.d. [1888]. - Iseghem, opgepast ! S.l., s.n., s.d. - Ameye, Camille - 
Achtbare kiezers ! Kortrijk, Vandesteene & zonen, 1894, etc.

338 [Leuven]
VAN EVEN, Edward - Louvain monumental ou Description 
historique et artistique de tous les édifices civils et religieux de 
la dite ville. Louvain, C.J. Fonteyn, 1860.
Gr. in-4° : [8]-328 pp. (rouss., déchir. aux pl. dépl., part. redoublées, déchir. à la 
p. 118). Demi-chagrin rouge à coins (coupes et mors frottés), plats de percaline 
rouge, dos orné doré. Ex. non rogné.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Première édition, ill. de 112 pl. lithogr. hors texte dont 2 dépl.
Réf. Opac KBR.

339
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«Jolité de Spa» cadeau d’une princesse

343 [Monarchy - Spa]
Portefeuille orné d’une peinture sur «bois de Spa» offert par la 
princesse Clémentine de Belgique au baron Goffinet. [1896].
Maroquin brun foncé, 32,5 x 24,5 cm (fermé), panneau de bois biseauté de même 
ton orné d’une peinture à l’huile au plat sup., int. doublé de soie rouge avec trois 
pochettes au contreplat sup., grande pochette à soufflet et intégrant un cahier de 
feuillets blancs (usure aux coupes, panneau peint lég. décollé avec pet. fente au 
coin sup. gauche, décoloration marg. au rabat du cahier de notes). 
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Porte-documents orné d’une charmante huile non signée représentant un 
mûrier en fleurs au naturel avec ses fruits et trois papillons, peinte sur bois de 
Spa (mention «Spa» en bas à droite). Les «bois» ou «jolités» de Spa désignent 
les divers objets en bois naturel trempé dans les célèbres eaux de Spa, proposés 
aux visiteurs de la cité thermale dès le XVIIe siècle. Ils étaient destinés «à une 
clientèle de qualité, exigeante et éclectique, celle des curistes et de l’aristocratie 
européenne, en guise de souvenirs» (Expo «Spa, c’est dans la boîte», Musée 
d’Ansembourg, mai-sept. 2018). Au XIXe, les ouvrages de cet artisanat local 
présentent souvent un décor floral ou animalier.
Réf. Site des Musées de la ville d’eaux.
Prov. Baron Auguste Goffinet (1857-1927), proche conseiller - avec son frère 
jumeau Constant - de Léopold II, père de la princesse Clémentine (1872-1955). Il fut 
chargé d’administrer les biens privés du roi et affecté au service de la reine Marie-
Henriette lorsqu’elle se retira à Spa en 1895 (mention ms. de la main d’Auguste 
Goffinet au verso du rabat intérieur : «Don de Son Altesse Royale Madame la 
Princesse Clémentine de Belgique/ Spa, le 28 août 1896/ B.on Goffinet»).

344 [Music - Opera]
Theatre Royal. Drury Lane. [...]. The celebrated Brussels Opera 
Company [...] Wednesday, July 15th, 1846 [...] Les Huguenots. 
[London], W.S. Johnson, «Nassau Steam Press», 1846.
Lithogr., 49,5 x 24,5 cm (folds, some tears in the margin, lacks of paper in the lower 
part). Mounted by the corners on a support sheet. Under passe-partout and rhodoid.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Rather rare placard concerning the performance of the Brussels Opera Company 
of «Les Huguenots», one of the most famous opera composed by Meyerbeer, 
conducted by the Belgian composer Charles Hassens (1802-1871), at the Theatre 
Royal Drury Lane in London. 
Ref. Van den Abeele, Bruxelles, 2020, p. 31.

345 [Nobility - Ghent - Armorial binding]
VAN HOOREBEKE, Gustave - Annuaire statistique des familles 
de Gand [...]. 1858. Première année [- 1861. Quatrième année]. 
Ghent, C. Annoot-Braeckman, 1858-1861.
4 vol., 32mo, on pink paper (occ. browning). Contemp. blond calf signed Petit succ.r 
de Simier (1st vol. in modern similar binding), gilt triple fillet frame on boards, gilt 
coat of arms in the top left corner of upper boards, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, 
red and green leather labels, gilt inner dent., a.e.g. (some stains). Good set.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
1st edition of the only 4 years published. 
Ref. Bibliogr. nat. IV:170. - De Ghellinck 1085. - Tholin, G. - Catalogue des travaux 
personnels [...] et bibliothèque de Madame la Comtesse de Raymond, légués en 
majeure partie aux archives départementales de Lot-et-Garonne [...]. Agen, 1889, 
n. 2212 (our copy: «Donné à P. de M.). - Xavier de Ghellinck Vaernewyck (typed and 
signed postcard by Georges de Hemptinne, 18/11/1952, who identifies the arms as 
belonging to the Counts of Raymond). 
Prov. Countess Marie-Henriette-Françoise de Raymond (1825-1886), born in Agen, 
canoness of the chapter of Sainte-Anne de Munich (supralibros; ref. Olivier 842).
Joined: Calendrier de la cour de leurs altesses royales Marie-Christine [...] et 
Albert [...]. Pour l’an de grâce [1787]. Brussels, J. Vanden Berghen, [1787]. 12mo: 
[16]-180-xxiv-[4] pp. (contemp. marg. annotations in the calendar, some pencil 
scribble on two pp. and on the blank endpapers). Contemp. calf, gilt coat of arms 
on boards, rests of closure ties, gilt orn. flat spine, a.e.g. (upper turn-in missing, gold 
faded on spine and edges). Prov. Marie-Christine de Lorraine and Albert de Saxe-
Teschen, governors of the Austrian Netherlands (supralibros; ref. de Jonghe I:87). 
- Mod. armorial  bookpl. (5 vol.)

First edition, probably issued in a very small number, of an ode in honour of the 
Duke of Brabant, future King Leopold II, on his eighteenth birthday. By Stroobant 
(1819-1889), Belgian politician and writer, very active in Flemish literary and 
cultural circles in Brussels. 
Ref. Biogr. nat. VII:185-187. - Encyclopedie van de Vlaamse Beweging II:1497-
1498. - UniCat (1 copy: KBR).
Prov. [Goffinet].

Exemplaire unique dédicacé par le compositeur à la reine 
Marie-Louise

342 [Monarchy - Music]
DE GLIMES, Jules - Album musical. Musique de M.r Jules 
de Glimes, paroles de MM.s Victor Hugo, Barateau, Guérin 
et M.me Desbordes Valmore. Propriété de l’auteur. Bruxelles, P. 
Nacher, [c. 1842].
In-f ° (lég. rouss., pet. plis très marg., min. déchir. marg. en queue de 2 ff.). 
Maroquin aubergine à long grain signé H. Crabbe, cadre de roul. à froid, filets 
et fleurons dorés cernant les plats, dédicace «À Sa Majesté/ la reine des Belges/ 
par/ J. Deglimes [sic]» en lettres dorées au plat sup., lyre dorée au plat inf., dos 
lisse muet orné en long de filets et fleurons dorés, doublures de papier moiré ivoire 
cernées d’une roul. dorée, gardes de même papier, tr. dorées (qqs frottements, dos 
lég. passé, pet. taches aux doublures et gardes).
 Est. : 300 / 450 € 
Exemplaire unique de ce recueil de six partitions gravées orné d’un titre-front. 
lithographié pour l’occasion par Adrien-Joseph Daems (fl. 1841-1852) d’après 
un dessin de P. Lauters, sur chine appliqué. Le titre en caractères ornementés est 
agrémenté d’un superbe encadrement romantique de branchages et feuillages 
animé de personnages et d’instruments de musique, formant six médaillons 
illustrant les chansons du recueil et en tête un septième portant la dédicace «À 
S.M. la reine des Belges». Joliment relié par Henri-Joseph Crabbe (1811-1891), 
un des meilleurs relieurs belges de son temps, qui exerça à Bruxelles puis à Saint-
Josse-ten-Noode entre 1833 et 1863. Notre recueil, non daté, a peut-être été 
réalisé pour les trente ans de Louise d’Orléans, première reine des Belges. Élève 
de Fétis, le Bruxellois J. De Glimes (1814-1881), compositeur, professeur de chant 
e.a. au Conservatoire royal de Bruxelles. En 1842, il fit la navette entre Londres et 
Bruxelles pour donner des cours dans les familles de la gentry. Le recueil comprend 
: «Jamais adieu» (Marceline Desbordes-Valmore), «Espoir en Dieu» (Victor 
Hugo), «Puisque mai tout en fleurs» (id.), «Minna, ballade» (Guérin), «Jeanne, 
chansonnette» (Émile Barateau), «Les matelots bretons, duo» (anonyme).
Réf. Pas dans UniCat, OPAC de la Bib. du Conservatoire royal de Bruxelles. - Fétis 
III:25. - «Fonds Jules De Glimes», in conservatoire.be. - Claes, M.-C. - Répertoire 
des lithographes actifs en Belgique sous la période hollandaise et le règne de 
Léopold Ier (1816-1865). IRPA, 2012 (m. à j. 2022), p. 98. - Dubois d’Enghien 131-
133.
Prov. Louise-Marie (1812-1850), reine des Belges (super ex-libris). - [Goffinet].
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et 14 planches diverses (dont 8 pl. héraldiques, la table n’en mentionnant 
que 7). Cet annuaire débuta sous la direction du baron de Stein d’Altenstein, 
avec continuation par O. de T’Serclaes, le colonel de Patoul, le baron de 
Troostembergh, A. De Ridder et le baron de Schaetzen. Avec le vol. de table 
générale (1847-1930) et d’historique qui manque souvent.
Réf. De Ghellinck 1083.
Prov. Adrien de Montpellier de Vedrin (1871-1946), homme politique belge 
(mention ms. aux vol. des années 1888-89). (74 vol.)

351 [Nobility]
WARLOP, Ernest - The Flemish Nobility before 1300. Kortrijk, 
Desmet-Huysman, 1975-76.
4 vol., 4to. Publ. cloth, ill. dust wr. Good set.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
English trsl. of Warlop’s monumental history (1st publ. 1968) of, i.a., the origin and 
evolution of the nobility in the county of Flanders. Richly ill. with b/w and col. pl.

352 
PICARD, Edmond - 10 vol. 
In-8° (9) ou in-4°. Br. (8) ou relié.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Rare collection de livres par l’écrivain et éminent jurisconsulte E. Picard (Bruxelles 
1836-1924 Dave): 1. Profession de foi politique. Brux., F. Larcier, 1882. - 2. 
Carillon de grelots progressistes. Ibid., 1884. - 3. Les jeux de hasard et les cercles 
privés. 2e éd. Ibid., Vve Larcier, 1893. - 4. La Belgique. Revue encyclopédique, 
n. 203, 24 juillet 1897. Paris, Larousse, 1897. Avec contribution de E. Picard. - 5. 
L’aryano-sémitisme. Br., Lacomblez, 1898. - 6. In memoriam. Manifestation du 
21 décembre 1901 en l’honneur de Me. Edmond Picard. Ibid., Vve Larcier, 1901. 
- 7. Conférence inaugurale. Sujet: but et esprit d’Ostende Centre d’Art. 6 juin 
1906. Ibid., 1906. Reliure par Dubois-d’Enghien (couv. orig. prés.). 1/12 sur japon 
pour Edmond Picard. - 8. Ostende et la nouvelle loi des jeux. Ibid., 1906. Même 
relieur. - 9. Le luxe, les grandes fortunes & la législation. Ibid., 1909. - 10. La paix 
et ses répercussions juridiques. Ibid., 1909.

Hoe maatjesharing tot stand kwam

353 
RAEPSAET, Jan Jozef - Note sur la découverte de caquer le 
hareng, faite par Guillaume Beukels, pilote de Biervliet en 
Flandre, luë à la séance de l’Académie des Sciences et de Belles-
letters de Bruxelles, le 18 novembre 1816. (Gand, B. Poelman), [1816].
In-8° : 18 [= 20] pp. (bruni). Demi-basane racinée à coins de l’ép., plats de papier 
raciné, dos lisse fleuronné doré, étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. jaspées (coins lég. émoussés, 
une charnière fendue). Bon ex.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Relié avec : 1. Id. - Recherches sur l’origine et la nature des droits connus 
anciennement sous le nom de droits des premières nuits [...]. Gand, J.N. Houdin, 
1817. 34 pp. (bruni). - 2. Id. - Recherches sur l’origine et la nature des inaugurations 
des princes souverains des XVII Provinces des Pays-Bas et sur l’origine [...] de la 
faculté de cesser le service et l’obéissance, reconnue par l’article 59 de la Joyeuse 
Entrée de Brabant, non pas comme privilège, mais comme droit public de l’Europe 
[...]. Brux., A. Stapleaux, 1814. 119 pp. (rouss.).
Réunion de 3 ouvrages importants par l’historien et politicien flamand Jan Jozef 
Raepsaet (1750-1832). Le 1er ouvrage est particulièrement rare.
Réf. Devolder, R-23, R-25, R-26. - Bibl. gant. 7371, 8172.
Prov. «De Walsche» (mention ms.). - «Raepsaet» (armoiries caricaturales 
dessinées au stylo à bille figurant un navet (!)).

354 [Sigillography]
DEMAY, Germain - Inventaire des sceaux de la Flandre [...]. 
Ouvrage accompagné de trente planches photo-glyptiques [...]. 
Paris, Imprimerie nationale, 1873.
2 vol. in-4° (rouss. passim, mouillures). Maroquin aubergine signé É. Bosquet, 
plats à encadrements de filets et roulette fleurdelisée dorés, semé de fleurs de lys, 
dos ornés fleurdelisés dorés à nerfs, roulette dorée sur les remplis, doublures et 
gardes de papier marbré, t. dorées (dos passés).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

346 [Nobility - Heraldry]
GOETHALS, Félix-Victor - Dictionnaire généalogique et 
héraldique des familles nobles du royaume de Belgique. Bruxelles, 
Polack-Duvivier, 1849-1852.
4 vol. gr. in-4° (piqûres et rouss., qqs ff. lég. brunis, 1ers ff. détachés au t. 2). 
Demi-basane marbrée de l’ép., plats de papier marbré, dos lisses filetés et ornés 
dorés, tr. jaspées (dos abîmés avec renforts de papier collant à 3 vol., coupes et 
coins émoussés).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale de cet ouvrage de référence indispensable aux amateurs de 
généalogie belge. Avec un tableau généalogique dépliant au vol. III.
Réf. De Ghellinck 893. - Pas dans Saffroy.

347 [Nobility]
Bulletin de l’Association de la noblesse du Royaume de Belgique. 
Bulletin van de vereniging van de adel van het Koninkrijk België. 
[Bruxelles, Frans Van Muysewinkel ; Liège, H. Dessaint], juillet 1938 - janvier 2020.
298 vol. in-8° : n° 1 à 301 (sans les n° 291-292 et 300). Br. ou agrafés, qqs-uns sous 
couv. ill. en coul.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
L’Association, fondée en 1937, est toujours active et se donne pour mission 
«d’assurer le maintien du patrimoine moral acquis par la noblesse, la défense des 
intérêts communs et l’aide aux membres en difficulté».
Réf. https://www.anrb-vakb.be

348 [Nobility]
DU CHASTEL de LA HOWARDERIE-NEUVIREUIL, Paul-
Armand (éd.) - Un cartulaire de la Howarderie. Actes scabinaux, 
mémoriaux et documents divers. Tournai, Vasseur-Delmée, 1889.
In-f ° (mouill. avec pet. taches aux derniers ff. dont 1 avec déchirure, lég. 
décharges). Demi-chagrin brun à coins mod., plats de papier marbré, dos à nerfs, 
t. jaspée de rouge, couv. cons. (mouill. avec pet. taches au plat inf. de la couv.).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale de cette importante publication ill. d’un portrait-front. et 7 pl. 
h.t. lithographiées, divisée en 3 parties dont la dernière, «Mémoriaux de Simon et 
de Jacques du Chastel de la Howarderie», constitue un précieux témoignage sur 
l’une des plus anciennes familles nobles de Belgique. Avec l’avis au relieur.
Réf. Unicat. - Pas dans de Ghellinck.
Prov. Ex-libris armorié mod.

349 [Nobility]
HEMRICOURT, Jacques de - Oeuvres. Publiées par le chevalier 
C. de Borman avec la collaboration de A. Bayot [- et Édouard 
Poncelet]. Bruxelles, Kiessling et Cie ; P. Imbrechts, 1910-1931.
3 vol. in-4° (bruniss. aux 1ers ff. du t. 1). Br. (plat sup. du t. 2 et dos brunis, coiffes 
lég. usées et manquantes au vol. 1). Int. très frais.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Contient «Le miroir des nobles de Hesbaye» (en 2 vol.), «Le traité des guerres 
d’Awans et de Waroux» et «Le Patron de la temporalité», ainsi qu’une importante 
introduction et un relevé des manuscrits d’Hemricourt.
Réf. De Ghellinck II:155.
Prov. Paul Verhaegen (1859-1950) magistrat, historien et héraldiste belge (ex-
dono).

350 [Nobility]
STEIN d’ALTENSTEIN, Isidore de [et successeurs] (éd.) - 
Annuaire de la noblesse de Belgique. Bruxelles, A. Van Dale, C. 
Muquardt et al., 1847-1950.
103 t. en 74 vol. in-8° (large trou avec restauration au titre du vol. 4, mouillure aux 
1ers ff. du vol. 5, rouss. passim, qqs annotations au crayon, qqs ff. détachés, qqs ff. 
avec manques margin.). Bradel demi-percaline brune, plats de papier marbré, dos 
lisses titrés dorés, tr. jaspées (vol. 6 et 24 déreliés).
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 
Série complète de cet instrument de travail essentiel, complément nécessaire à 
l’«État présent de la noblesse». N’ont jamais paru : de 1900/2 à 1909 et de 1914 
à 1920. Complet des 61 h.-t. mentionnés dans la table générale : 47 portraits 
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358 [Tournai]
HOVERLANT de BEAUWELAERE, Adrien Alexandre Marie - 
Essai chronologique pour servir à l’histoire de Tournay [...]. 
Tournay, chez l’auteur [- D. Casterman]; Lille, P. Dumortier [- Courtray, 
Gambart de Courval], an XIII (1805) [- 1834].
105 t. en 100 vol. in-12 (qqs piqûres et rouss., pet. manque au titre de qqs vol. et 
à qqs pp. dont certains avec atteinte, qqs mouillures, t. 42 incomplet des 20 1ères 
pp., remplacées par des photocopies, incomplet du titre aux t. 60 et 77, pp. 181-
192 provenant d’une autre éd. au t. 88). Demi-toile verte, plats de papier marbré, 
dos lisses filetés et fleuronnés dorés, tr. jaspées (t. 105 non relié, plat sup. du t. 16 
frotté).
 Est. : 900 / 1.200 € 
Manquent les t. 32, 71-73, 83, 91, 92  partie 2, 93 parties 1-2, 94, 95 partie 2, 96, 
100, 103 de cette série de l’historien et homme politique Hoverlant (1758-1840). 
Ill. du portrait de l’auteur en front. du vol. I. Avec 7 tables dépliantes dont 5 au 
t. 80, 1 au t. 87 (mal relié et non dépliable) et 1 au t. 98 partie 2. Enrichi de 8 
pp. consacrée à Lambrechts, juriste à l’époque de la Révolution française, au t. 5.
Réf. Brunet III:351-352.
Prov. Bibliothèque publique de Douai (cachet + cachet «Double 1884»).

359 [Waasland]
VAN DEN BOGAERDE, André Jean Louis - Het distrikt St. 
Nikolaas, voorheen Land van Waes, provincie Oost-Vlaanderen 
[...]. Sint-Niklaas, E. Dorey, 1825.
3 vol., 8vo: [4]-17-viii-[2]-412-iii, [4]-v-397, [4]-379-[2] pp. (normale roestvlekken). 
Blauwe kartonnen band, gladde ruggen met rode en groene leder titeletiketten 
(gewreven, kleine def. aan kop en staart). Goede, onafgesneden set.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Historisch, geografisch en economisch overzicht van het Land van Waas. Met 
4 uitsl. platen (o.a. «Nieuwe plaats beschryfkundige kaart van het distrikt St. 
Nikolaas voorheen Land van Waas») en 22 lith. van munten, kastelen, kerken 
enz. uit deze regio.

Ill. de 30 compositions photographiques hors texte. Ouvrage à compléter 
utilement avec l’»Inventaire des sceaux de l’Artois et de la Picardie».
Réf. Saffroy 22368.
Prov. Amaury De Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (ex-libris armorié doré sur 
étiq. de cuir rouge, ex-libris lithographié par N. Heins).

Presentation copy to the Duchess of Brabant

355 [Splendid ceremonies]
Album du jubilé de 875 ans, en l’honneur de Notre-Dame 
d’Hanswyk, ou Description historique de la Grande Cavalcade 
et des fêtes publiques qui seront célébrées solennellement à 
Malines pendant la dernière quinzaine du mois d’août 1863 [...]. 
Mechelen, H. Dierickx-Beke son, [1863].
Folio: 40 pp.; 19 pl. (front. missing, some foxing). Contemp. aubergine shagreen, 
large border in relief ruled with gilt fillets, groups of cabochons at the corners 
and in the middle of the sides, upper board decorated with a large central shield 
in relief ruled with gilt fillets and bearing an ex-dono in gilt letters, lower board 
decorated with a set of gilt small tools, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, ivory 
moiré paper doublures framed by a gilt roll, endpapers of same paper, a.e.g. 
(corners rubbed, some sl. white shadows, endpapers sl. soiled).
 Est. : 400 / 450 € 
Illustrated with nice 19 fold. lithographies after drawings by Victor Vervloet, 
enhanced with watercolour and gold, figuring Our Lady of Hanswijk, the 8 
chariots and the parade following on, the giants... Title printed in four colours, 
text printed in a blue lithographed frame.
Ref. Bibliogr. nat. I:11. - Jubelfeesten Hanswijk millenium. Mechelen, 1988, p. 25.
Prov. Presentation copy offered to the Duchess of Brabant, Marie-Henriette 
of Austria (1836-1902): «Offert à Son Altesse R. et I. Madame la Duchesse de 
Brabant par la Commission de la Cavalcade - 17 août 1863» (supralibros). She 
became Queen of the Belgians in 1865 as the wife of King Leopold II. - [Goffinet].

356 [Splendid ceremonies]
DE BUSSCHER, Edmond - Album du cortège des Comtes de 
Flandres, personnages et costumes dessinés par Félix De Vigne. 
Gand, De Busscher frères, 1852.
In-8° : [6]-ii-[2]-205 pp., 80 hors-texte + 1 pl. suppl. (min. rouss., front. lég. 
bruni). Demi-basane verte de l’ép., plats de percaline verte, dos à 4 nerfs (coins 
émoussés, frottements).
 Est. : 100 / 125 € 
Édition originale (Van der Marck) ou 2e édition (Bibliogr. nationale) parue en 
20 livraisons de 4 pl. et texte. Album du «cortège chronographique» des fêtes 
gantoises de 1849, ill. de 80 h.-t. lithogr. à la plume par le peintre gantois 
Félix De Vigne (1806-1862) : front. (la Pucelle de Gand) et 79 pl. figurant les 
divers protagonistes du cortège et surtout les «costumes si pittoresques de notre 
cavalcade comtale» (préface). Ex. enrichi d’une pl. dépliante.
Réf. Van der Marck, p. 182-183. - Bibliogr. nat. I-359.
Prov. M-R. Van Damme. - Van Hoorde (ex-libris).

357 
Notre pays. Tome I : la race et le milieu belges. Bruxelles, Librairie 
nationale d’art et d’histoire, G. Van Oest, 1909.
1 (sur 2) vol. in-f°; 22 (sur 45) h.-t. Maroquin rouge signé H. Beenkens, plats cernés 
de filets dorés, plat sup. orné d’un encadrement titré avec dans les coins sup. le lion 
hérissant belge et dans ceux inf. les dates de 1830 et 1905, dos à nerfs ornés de filets 
dorés avec caissons cernés d’encadrements dorés, roulette fleuronnée dorée sur les 
remplis, t. dorée. Sous emboîtage (charnières en partie fendues, surtout la sup.).
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Édition originale du volume I abondamment illustrée, en noir et en couleurs, d’in 
texto et de 22 hors-texte, dont des eaux-fortes, dus à un grand nombre d’artistes : 
Fernand Khnopff, Constantin Meunier, Louis Titz, Edmond Van Offel, etc.
Joint : [Notre pays. Tome II : les arts, les lettres et la vie belges. Bruxelles, G. Van 
Oest (imprimerie J.-E. Buschman, Anvers), 1919]. 6 vol. in-f°. En ff., sous chemises 
de papier à rabats titrées «Notre pays 1905. Ouvrage publié sous le patronage 
du gouvernement». Tirage provisoire (d’après une indication sur une table des 
matières) en livraisons (nous avons les n° 6-7-8-10-11-12) du second vol. de 
l’ouvrage précité, illustrés, en noir et en couleurs, d’in texto et de qqs hors-texte, 
dont 5 eaux-fortes. (7 vol.)

343



Belgicana 19de-20ste eeuw / Éditions XIXe-XXe s.

78  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  06.10.2022 320410



Éditions XIXe-XXe s. / 19de-20ste-eeuwse drukken

ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •   06.10.2022  •  79

364 [Binding - Law]
CHAUVEAU, Adolphe - Code de la saisie immobilière contenant 
1° l’ensemble de la jurisprudence et de la doctrine de tous les 
auteurs sur cette matière [...] ; 2° des observations critiques. 3° 
le rapprochement de notre législation, des législations des Pays-
Bas et du canton de Genève [...]. Paris, Bureau du Journal des avoués, 
Alex-Gobelet, Brissot-Thivars (impr. E. Pochard), 1829.
In-8° : lvi-756-8 pp. ; 3 h.-t. (qqs rouss., brunissure marg. aux 1ers ff.). Maroquin 
rouge poli de l’ép. [attribuable à l’atelier Thouvenin], plats au chiffre sur un 
manteau d’hermine couronné doré dans un encadrement doré néo-gothique en 
«portique de cathédrale», dos lisse fleuronné doré et à froid, doublures de papier 
marbré encadrées de roul. et filet dorés, gardes de même papier, tr. dorées (qqs 
min. épidermures, tranchefile sup. en partie détachée mais complète, pet. travaux 
de ver aux mors int.). Bel ex.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Édition originale de ce code par Chauveau (1802-1868), professeur de droit 
administratif à l’Université de Toulouse. Complet des trois grands tableaux dépliants. 
Remarquable reliure au décor de plaques non signé mais identique, hormis le fer 
central, à celui signé Thouvenin et daté 1826 reproduit dans Devauchelle II:lviii.
Prov. Chiffre doré attribué selon une note ms. à Jacques-Claude Beugnot  (1761-
1835), magistrat et homme politique français, administrateur du grand-duché de 
Berg sous l’Empire, créé comte d’Empire en 1810, directeur général de la police puis 
ministre de la Marine sous Louis XVIII, député et ministre d’État (super ex-libris). 

365 [Binding]
Paroissien. Elzevir. Rite romain. Paris, Gruel et Engelmann (des presses 
de D. Jouaust), 1889.
In-8° agenda : 2 front.-[4]-649-[2] pp.; 9 pl. Maroquin ivoire signé Gruel, plats 
ornés d’une plaque ornée dorée avec médaillon central estampé à froid figurant la 
Cène, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, tranches dorées ciselées sur marbrures, remplis 
fleuronnés dorés, doublures et gardes de tabis bleu, pattes de fermoir de même 
maroquin, têtes de fermoir et contres-agrafe en forme de coquillage. Dans une 
boîte signée par Gruel en maroquin prune à grains longs, pet. fleuron central sur 
le plat sup., intérieur en tabis bleu (lég. frottée).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
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360 [Almanac - France]
Apollon et les Muses. Paris, A. Egron, [1840].
4to: 34 pp.; 10 engr. pl. (some worming at lower margin up to p. 14). Contemp. 
calf, boards with double gilt borders, gilt flat spine, burgundy morocco label with 
gilt title, gilt inside dentelles (spine much rubbed, joint cracked, with some loss 
at head and tail).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Collection of beautiful engr. of Apollo and the 9 Muses of the ancient 
Greeks. Works like this one were sold in France in the 18th to early 20th c. often 
in combination with a calendar, which may explain the absence of a true title 
page (only a simple letterpress-title, resembling a half-title). Subjects varied, e.g. 
on flowers, on being a lady, on famous contemporaries, poetry, etc., but the gods 
of the ancient Greeks and Romans were a fashionable subject too. The engr., by 
Chaponnier, after drawings by Louis Lafitte, are beautiful. Apollo and the 9 muses 
are described extensively in the text, and one or more poems are added to each.

361 [Bible - German]
Die Bibel oder die Heilige Schrift des Alten und Neuen 
Testaments. Wandsbeck, G. W. Seitz, 1887.
Folio: [8]-52-986 pp. (column 82 torn out). Contemp. blind-decorated calf by 
W. Collin Kgl. Hofbuchbinder, covers orn. with embossed floral border and 
embossed cross within gilt central element, spine with 4 raised bands, metal catch 
and orn. cornerpieces, velvet endpapers, a.e.g. (clasp missing).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Elaborately decorated Luther bible illustrated with 100 chromolith. plates and 
an unique chronicle of family Gericke on the first 52 pp. with ms. entries.
Prov. Wilhelm Gericke (dedication).

362 [Bible - Syriac]
Biblia sacra juxta versionem simplicem quae dicitur Pschitta. 
Mosul, typis Fratrum Praedicatorum [= Dominican monks], 1887-1888.
2 vol., 8vo: 712, 681 pp. (foxing, occ. marg. tears, occ. ms. annotations). 
Publisher’s purple sheep, blind-st. and gilt-tooled orn. covers, gilt-orn. spines with 
raised bands, red spr. edges (used, tiny tears on endpaper of vol. 1, left upper 
corner of 1st endpaper of vol. 2 missing).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Old Testament in the Syriac Peshitta version edited by the Dominican monks at 
Mosul for the use of their mission in Iraq and Kurdistan, under the supervision of 
Clement Joseph David (1829-1890), Archbishop of Damascus, and Georgius Ebed-
Jesus Khayyath, Archbishop of Amid (Diyarbakır). The third volume, containing 
the New Testament (published in 1891), is not present here. 
Ref. Darlow & Moule 9013.

An important legacy of the English pre-Raphaelite artists

363 [Bible]
The Holy Bible. London, Illustrated Bible Society, [1900].
2 vol., large folio (a few tissue guards chipped and worn with various degrees 
of loss, some lvs loosening, a few with minor marginal tears). Contemp. quarter 
leather binding, spine with 5 raised bands (sl. rubbed, corners bumped). Good 
copy.
 Est. : 1.200 / 1.600 € 
Nice example of a late 19th-c. luxury bible in two vol. containing the Old and 
New Testament. Titles and text ornament by Walter Crane, including initial 
letters and head-pieces to each Book and Gospel printed in gold. Two leaves of 
Family Register decorated by Crane, unused except for the first box (cut out). 
Complete with 100 plates by various English pre-Raphaelite artists and their 
contemporaries. Autotypes engraved and printed by Lemercier and Co., Paris, 
each with a decorative tissue guard with a printed caption of the corresponding 
Bible quote. A highly ambitious project involving i.a. E. Burne-Jones, L. Alma 
Tadema, F. Dicksee, J.L. Gérome, J. Tissot, P. de Chavannes, J.P. Laurens, I. Repin, 
E.A. Abbey, M. Liebermann, G. Segantini, D. Morelli and J. Villega. 
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portraits de Louis de France, Marie-Thérèse d’Autriche, François Eudes Mezeray, 
Fénélon, Innocent XI, etc. Les documents manuscrits se composent d’une l.a.s. de 
Flocquet datant du 23-5-1844 et d’un écrit autogr., d’1 lettre signée par Louis de 
France, d’un devoir du Dauphin avec des corrections de Bossuet et d’une l.a.s. du 
Duc de Montausier au père Rapin.
Joint, sur ff. volants : un portrait de Bossuet et une lettre adressée à «Monsieur 
Baeyens» l’accompagnant.

368 [Breton]
André Breton. 42, rue Fontaine. [Commissaires priseurs] 
Calmels Cohen. [Ventes publiques] avril 2003. Drouot-
Richelieu. Paris, s.n., 2003.
8 vol. in-4°. Br., sous étui commun en toile rouge d’édit. Ex. à l’état de neuf.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Collection complète des catalogues des collections d’André Breton dont la vente 
s’échelonna du 7 au 17 avril 2003 : livres (2 vol.), manuscrits, arts populaires, 
tableaux modernes (2 vol.), photographies, arts primitifs. Beaux catalogues 
abondamment illustrés en couleurs.

Exemplaire de présent au futur roi Léopold II

369 [Calligraphy]
SLAES, Louis - Cahier d’écriture, ou Recueil d’alphabets pour 
les amateurs de calligraphie [...]. Bruxelles, «chez l’auteur [...] et chez les 
principaux libraires et m[archan]ds d’estampes du royaume», [1844].
In-4° oblong : titre gr. et [14] pl. prot. par des serpentes roses (pâles rouss.). 
Chagrin aubergine signé Crabbe, large encadrement de listels noirs, filets et 
fers rocaille dorés sur les plats, dédicace «À Son Altesse royale,/ le duc/ de 
Brabant» en lettres dorées au plat sup., dos lisse orné en long de filets et fleurons 
dorés, doublures de papier moiré ivoire cernées de filets et roul. dorés, gardes de 
même papier, tr. dorées (qqs frottements et pet. épidermures, lég. décoloration 
en bordure surtout au plat inf., pet. déchir. au départ des mors, taches marg. aux 
doublures et gardes).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Exemplaire de présent offert par l’auteur-éditeur de cet album entièrement 
gravé. L. Slaes (fl. c. 1836-1844), imprimeur-lithographe et graveur en taille-
douce établi rue des Boîteux à Bruxelles. Il est signalé dans «Le Courrier belge» du 
10 décembre 1844 : «M. Slaes, graveur, a fait hommage au duc de Brabant d’un 
cahier d’écriture gravé par lui. Le Roi a permis à son fils d’accepter cet hommage 
et a fait adresser à M. Slaes un remerciement flatteur» (cité par M.-C. Claes, qui 
donne une autre adresse, rue de la Madeleine).
Réf. UniCat (1 ex. : KBR). - Not in Bonacini. - Claes, M.-C. - Répertoire des 
lithographes actifs en Belgique sous la période hollandaise et le règne de Léopold 
Ier (1816-1865). IRPA, 2012 (m. à j. 2022), p. 409.
Prov. Prince Léopold duc de Brabant (1835-1909), futur roi Léopold II (super ex-
libris). -  [Goffinet].

370 [Caricature]
Musée de la caricature. [Faux-titre]. [Paris, Delloye, 1838].
In-4° (qqs mouillures). Demi-toile prune, plats de papier marbré, dos lisse fileté 
et fleuronné doré.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Recueil des caricatures les plus remarquables publiées en France depuis le XIVe s. 
Incomplet du titre et des textes de E. Jaime, MM. Brazier, Brucker, Charles Nodier, 
etc. Contient +/- 220 pl. légendées dont 60 en coul. et 15 dépliantes.
Réf. Carteret III:421-422.
Joint : L’Art moderne. Revue critique hebdomadaire. Brux., s.n., 1911. In-4° 
(titre général dérel., pet. manque à la p. 1111). Demi-percaline lie-de-vin, plats de 
papier marbré, dos lisse fileté doré (ombres blanches). Recueil complet de cette 
publication pour l’année 1911, avec des articles concernant les arts appliqués, la 
littérature, la musique, le théâtre, etc. (2 vol.)

Charmant paroissien illustré de 11 chromolithographies (dont deux en front.) et 
de 22 bois dans le texte. Dans une très belle reliure de Léon Gruel.
Prov. Offert à Élisabeth Gendebien (1890-1962) pour sa première communion 
le 24 mars 1901 en l’église Saint-Nicolas à Mons. Elle épousa en 1911 Pierre de 
Lichtervelde (mention ms.).

366 [Book of Hours]
Heures. La sainte messe. Cérémonies et messe de mariage. Paris, 
Bouasse-Lebel, [fin du 19e s.].
Pet. in-8° : 52 pp. Maroquin vert de l’ép., plat sup. cerné d’une large dentelle dorée 
et de filets dorés, plat inf. avec des fleurons de coin dorés, dos lisse fileté doré, 
double filet doré sur les coupes, doublures de reps moiré vert serties de dentelles 
dorées, tr. dorées (pet. griffes sur plat inf.). Bel exemplaire.
 Est. : 200 / 350 € 
Imprimé en caractères gothiques, réglé à l’encre brune et finement illustré à la 
plume, aquarelle et peinture argentée. L’illustration, d’inspiration médiévale, 
comprend un médaillon portant les initiales AP, une aquarelle en front. (mariage 
de la Vierge), un encadrement sur le titre, 48 bordures (avec feuilles d’acanthe, 
putti, etc.) et 2 encadrements à la fin du volume pour les souvenirs.

367 [Bossuet]
FLOQUET, Amable - Bossuet, précepteur du Dauphin, fils de 
Louis XIV et évêque à la cour (1670-1682). Paris, Librairie F. Didot 
frères, 1864.
In-8° : [4]-xiv-623 pp. (rousseurs, rares pl. brunies). Demi-maroq. vert à coins 
signé L. Claessens (et daté 1868), plats de papier marbré cerné d’un double filet 
doré, dos finement fleuronné doré à nerfs, t. dorée (us. aux mors et coiffes, coins 
lég. émoussés).
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 

Édition originale de cet ouvrage de l’historien et bibliothécaire Floquet (1797-
1881) sur l’instruction de Louis de France, dispensée principalement par Bossuet. 
Ex. ayant appartenu au parlementaire Laurent Veydt (1800-1877) qui l’a enrichi 
de 83 portraits et 5 lettres manuscrites réunis en 1868 : «[...] Autant que 
possible, je me suis guidé par le texte du livre pour le classement des pièces. 
Quoiqu’il n’y en ait aucune de vraiment précieuse, leur réunion ne manque pas de 
donner de l’intérêt à ce volume, rempli de curieux détails sur Bossuet» (cfr liste ms. 
de ces ill. ajoutées). Outre des portraits de Bossuet (26), les planches figurent des 
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374 [Costume - Chivalric orders]
WAHLEN, Auguste - Histoire, costumes, décorations de tous les 
ordres de chevalerie et marques d’honneur. Brussels, Libr. historique-
artistique, 1844-1855.
8vo: [4]-342-92 pp.; 106 pl. (first pp. waterstained at top right, p. 135 loose). Mod. 
cloth binding, paper boards.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First edition of this work describing the costumes and marks of honor of 
all chilvaric orders in the world. Ill. with 106 pl. hand-coloured and partly 
heightened with Arabic gum.
Joined: Flandin, Eugène - Histoire des chevaliers de Rhodes depuis la création 
de l’ordre à Jérusalem jusqu’à sa capitulation à Rhodes. Tours, A. Mame et fils, 
1873. (2 vol.)

375 [Costume - Militaria]
LANGE, Gustave; BALASCHOFF, Pierre de; HERBILLON, A. 
- L’armée allemande sous l’empereur Guillaume II. Description 
authentique de l’habillement et de l’équipement de l’armée. 
Illustrée de 620 gravures sur bois et accompagnée de 45 
aquarelles en chromolithographie. Ouvrage traduit et annoté 
par P. de Balaschoff et A. Herbillon. Paris, Haar & Steinert, 1890.
In-4° oblong : [8]-207 pp.; 45 h.-t. (plusieurs serpentes abîmées ou déchirées, 
serpente n° 19 part. collée sur la pl.). Maroquin brun-noir signé E. Bonleu, plats 
sup. avec armes peintes, dos à nerfs dont un caisson avec couronne peinte, filet 
et roul. dorés sur les coupes et remplis, tranches dorées (ombres blanches sur le plat 
sup., nerfs frottés, qqs griffes au plat inf., dos lég. passé). Sous étui (cassé).
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 
Édition en partie originale de la traduction de cet ouvrage sur les uniformes 
de l’armée allemande et les distinctions honorifiques, rédigé par l’archiviste du 
Grand-État-Major Lange, mais augmentée par les traducteurs d’annotations sur 
l’organisation de l’armée, les drapeaux, les étendards, la musique et d’un chapitre 
sur les décorations des États de la Confédération. Illustré de bois in-texte et de 45 
planches en chromolithographie protégées de serpentes légendées. Texte sur 2 
colonnes cerné d’un filet rouge. Le titre est précédé d’un feuillet de dédicace imprimé 
portant la mention «Hommage à Son Altesse Adolphe de Nassau, Grand Duc de 
Luxembourg».
Prov. Grand-Duché de Luxembourg (supra-libros peint aux petites armoiries 
ceintes du collier de l’Ordre de la Couronne de chêne). - André Boulanger 
(antiquaire à Baccarat, France).

371 [Comica - Scatology]
MARTÍ, Manuel - Discours sur la musique zéphyrienne adressé 
aux vénérables crépitophiles. Opuscule facétieux [...]. Texte 
original accompagné de la première traduction et illustré 
d’historiettes crépitantes par un professeur de basson. Paris, L. 
Willem (La Rochelle, sur les presses de A. Thoreux), 1873.
In-8° : [4]-xv-[1 bl.]-188-[1] pp. Demi-maroquin brun à coins, plats de papier marbré 
cerné d’un filet doré, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, t. dorée (taché, mors lég. frottés).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Traduit par Hubert de Lilpic, anagramme de Philibert Le Duc, d’après la préface 
datée de Lédonia 1873. Rare ouvrage composé d’une traduction de l’«Oratio pro 
crepitu ventris» (pp. 1-73) avec le texte latin publié en 1768, soit 31 ans après la 
mort de Martì (1663-1737),- d’«historiettes crépitantes» (pp. 103-167) : «Balzac 
et les haricots», «Quelle est la chose la plus joyeuse du monde», «La légende du 
grenadier Brisquette», «Comment on chasse le diable»..., empruntées à Plaute, 
Straparole, Pétrone et Tabarin e.a.,- et de la «Farce nouvelle et fort joyeuse du 
pect» (pp. 169-195). Tirage à 300 ex., un des 260 sur papier jonquiille (n° 76).
Réf. Bibl. scatologica 88 & 109. - BnF.

Exemplaire de présent pour la duchesse de Brabant

372 [Cosmetics]
CLAYE, Louis - Les talismans de la beauté. Paris, l’auteur (impr. 
Walder), 1861.
In-4° (lég. rouss., pet. mouill. marg. à 2 ff.). Chagrin cerise signé Despierres rel. 
de l’Empereur, plats aux armes cernés d’un double encadrement de filets à froid et 
doré, fleuron dans les coins, dos au chiffre couronné doré à nerfs, doublures de tabis 
moiré nacre encadré d’une roul. dorée, gardes de même tabis, tr. dorées. Très bel ex.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Édition originale de ce traité sur les parfums et les cosmétiques. Ex. relié aux 
grandes armes de la Belgique et au chiffre «M» couronné. Enrichi d’un feuillet 
de dédicace à la duchesse «Marie de Brabant», très joliment calligraphié et 
ornementé. L’auteur dirigeait la célèbre parfumerie parisienne Violet, fondée 
en 1827, fleuron de l’industrie française de la cosmétique, fournisseur officiel de 
l’impératrice Eugénie et de la reine Isabelle d’Espagne. Il fit présent de son livre 
à différentes têtes couronnées d’Europe, comme en témoigne notre exemplaire 
ainsi qu’un autre, aux armes et chiffre de la grande-duchesse Marie de Russie 
(vente Coutau-Bégarie & assoc., 29/01/2014, lot 219), lui aussi pourvu d’un feuillet 
de dédicace et relié par Alexandre Despierres, qui fut doreur de Simier avant de 
s’établir rue de l’Échelle à Paris.
Réf. Fléty 58. - www.maisonviolet.com.
Prov. Marie-Henriette de Habsbourg-Lorraine (1836-1902), duchesse de Brabant 
puis reine des Belges, épouse de Léopold II (super ex-libris, envoi ms.). - [Goffinet].

373 [Costume - Austria]
MOLEVILLE, Bertrand de - The costume of the hereditary 
states of the House of Austria, displayed in fifty coloured 
engravings. With descriptions, and an introduction. Translated 
by R.C. Dallas = Costumes des états héréditaires de la maison 
d’Autriche, consistant en cinquante gravures coloriées [...]. 
Londres, William Bulmer [pour] William Miller, 1804.
In-f ° : [6]-xxviii-[100] pp.; 50 pl. (qqs lég. traces d’us., décharge des pl. sur les ff. de 
texte). Rel. anglaise de l’ép. : maroquin à grain long aubergine, plats sertis d’une 
large roulette dorée, de roulettes et filets dorés ou à froid, dos à 5 nerfs, entrenerfs 
richement fleuronnés dorés, tr. dorées (lég. frotté, qqs érafl. reteintées, mors et 
coiffes un peu frottés). Bel ex.
 Est. : 800 / 1.200 € 
Édition bilingue français/anglais, en édition originale, et 1er tirage des 50 
planches gravées par W. Ellis et W. Poole, toutes joliment rehaussées. Ex. sur 
beau vélin. Les gravures sont inspirées de celles d’un recueil de Kininger publié à 
Vienne vers 1803 et représentent les costumes populaires masculins et féminins 
des habitants des diverses possessions de l’Empire austro-hongrois dans toute 
sa diversité ethnique : paysans et paysannes autrichiens, tyroliens, slovènes 
(Haute-Carniole), bohémiens, moraves, monténégrins, hongrois, croates 
(Slavonie), moldaves (Bucovine)..., juif polonais, juif de Montgatz, Pandoure, 
«comtesse zouppanoise», «Seressan», «femme hannaque», etc. 
Réf. Colas 2112 - Lipperheide 831 - Vinet 2170. - BnF.
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380 [Costume]
TIRON, abbé - Histoire et costumes des ordres religieux, civils 
et militaires. Brussels, Libr. Historique-Artistique, 1845.
2 vol., 8vo: [6]-iv-299-[4], [4]-220-[2]-68-[6] pp. (occ. light foxing). Contemp. 
sheep, gilt orn. boards and spines, a.e.g. (bookblocks loose, spines split, rubbed).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Second ed. of this work on religious clothing ill. with a front. of Pope Gregory 
XVI and 118 (65, 37 and 16) coloured plates, heightened with gum. The 2nd vol. 
contains 2 parts: religious orders and (with separate pagination) the military orders.

381 [Costume]
UZANNE, Octave - Les modes de Paris. Variations du goût et 
de l’esthétique de la femme 1797-1897 [...]. Paris, L.H. May ; Société 
française d’Éditions d’Art, 1897-1898.
8vo: [4]-iv-242 pp.; 200 pl. Contemp. half red morocco, marbled paper on covers, 
gilt orn. spine, top edge gilt.
 Est. : 350 / 450 € 

First ed. of this work of great interest on the history and evolution of fashion from 
the Directoire to the Third Republic, ill. with 200 pl. out of text (100 in colour) by 
Courboin. Bound with original front and back covers, illustrated by George Auriol. 
One of 100 copies on Japan paper (n. xxxiii)
Prov. Merlin d’Estreux de Beaugrenier (bookpl.).

376 [Costume - Portugal]
Album de costumes Portuguezes. Cincoenta chromos copias de 
aguarellas originaes [...]. Lisbon, D. Corazzi, 1888.
Folio: 50 pl. (some def. at the margins, some marginal browning, spotting on 
tissue guards). Publ. brown titled and decorated cloth album, flat spine, a.e.g. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Work of the greatest interest for the history and iconography of Portuguese 
customs and trades, many of which have already disappeared. Ill. (complete) 
with 50 beautiful chromolithographed plates by Alfredo Roque Gameiro, 
Columbano Bordallo Pinheiro, Condeira, Malhôa, Manuel de Macedo, etc., 
protected with tissue guards. With descriptive texts for each plate by Fialho 
d’Almeida, Julio César Machado, Manuel Pinheiro Chagas, Ramalho Ortigão and 
Xavier da Cunha.
Ref. Colas 65. - Hiler p.13. - BnP. - Not in Lipperheide.

377 [Costume - Turkey]
DALVIMART - The costume of Turkey, illustrated by a series of 
engravings; with descriptions in English and French. Costume 
de la Turquie; representè [!] en soixante gravures, avec des 
explications en anglois et en françois. Londres, T. Bensley [pour] 
William Miller, 1802.
In-folio:  [67] ff., 60 pl. (titre en anglais lég. souillé, tache  le long de la marge 
de fond, lég. bruniss. par décharge, piq. sporadiques). Demi-veau marbré à coins 
pastiche, plats de papier rose, dos lisse orné doré, étiq. rouge, tr. dorées.
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 
1er tirage sur vélin filigrané «1796» des 60 jolies planches rehaussées gravées 
par Dadley, R. Jones et W. Poole; vignette gravée et rehaussée sur le titre en 
anglais. Chaque pl. est accompagnée d’un f. explicatif bilingue français-anglais. 
Important ouvrage de référence sur le costume turc, qui servit de prototype aux 
illustrations postérieures.
*** 1st impression on paper watermarked 1796. Complete with 60 engr. 
and hand-coloured plates. «Dalvimart’s is one of the basic works on Turkish 
costume, which has provided the prototypes for numerous other illustrative 
material» (Atabey). Mod. half-binding. Inside fresh, t.-p. soiled, some minor 
foxing, clear report of the ill. on the opposite p.
Ref. Atabey 312. - Colas 782 (= Lipperheide 1422. - Vinet 2337).

378 [Costume]
Deux albums de coiffures et costumes. Paris, Imp. Artistique L. 
Lafontaine, 
In-f °. Demi-chagrin brun, plats de papier marbré, dos lisses.
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
1. Album de costumes travestis. [1880]. Illustré par 60 lithographies en couleurs 
rehaussées à la gomme. - 2. Album de coiffures travesties.  [...]. 1898-1913. 
1re-4eme série dans 1 vol. Illustré par 50 lithographies en couleurs rehaussées 
à la gomme.
Prov. Vrije vakschool voor haartooi, Antwerpen (ex-libris). - Id. (cachets).

379 [Costume]
HÉLYOT, Pierre - Album ou Collection complète et historique 
des costumes de la Cour de Rome des ordres monastiques, 
religieux et militaires et des congrégations séculières des deux 
sexes [...]. Deuxième édition. Paris, Ancienne Maison Silvestre, 1862.
In-4°. Chagrin rouge de l’ép. : double cadre de filets dorés ou à froid sur les plats, 
dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, coupes et remplis fleuronnés dorés, tr. marbrées (coiffes 
et coins frottés).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
80 pl. lithographiques mises en coul. et partiellement gommées, dessinées par G. 
Perugini. Texte explicatif tiré de Hélyot en vis-à-vis. Enrichi d’un portrait du pape 
et de la représentation d’un zouave pontifical sur les gardes blanches.
Réf. Pas dans Colas.
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384 [Devotion]
DE LIGNY - 2 works in 4 vol. on the life of Christ. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Ligny, François de - Histoire de la vie de Jésus-Christ [...]. Édition ornée de 
gravures, d’après les tableaux des plus grands maîtres, sous la direction de L. 
Petit. Paris, Crapelet, 1804. 2 vol., 4to (one marg. damp stain in vol. II). Contemp. 
half shagreen, blind- and gilt-ruled black buckram cloth on covers, gilt orn. spines 
with raised bands, a.e.g. (sl. rubbed). Ill. with 2 front. and 74 pl. (incl. a map). 
- 2. La vie de N.S. Jésus-Christ, écrite par les quatre évangélistes, coordonnée, 
expliquée et développée par les Saints  Pères, les docteurs et les orateurs les plus 
célèbres [...] illustré de 130 gravures sur acier tirées sur papier de Chine, provenant 
des dessins de la rare et précieuse collection du P. Jérôme Natalis [...]. Paris, A. 
Pilon, [1858]. 2 vol., folio. Contemp. half black shagreen (rubbed). Ill. with 2 
front. and 128 plates.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

Exemplaire d’hommage offert à la reine Marie-Henriette

385 [Devotion]
HIERS, Clémence - Notre-Dame de Lourdes ; poème historique 
[...]. Kortrijk, Eug. Beyaert, 1873.
In-12 (qqs annotations au crayon noir). Chagrin rouge de l’ép., plats cernés d’un 
cadre de filets, pointillés et petits fers dorés, couronne royale dorée au centre, 
dédicace en lettres dorées au plat sup., dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, doublures de 
tabis moiré beige encadrées d’une large dentelle dorée, gardes de même tabis, tr. 
dorées (lég. ombres marginales). Bel ex.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
«Second tirage», paru la même année que l’édition originale, de cet opuscule 
dédié à Marie-Henriette reine des Belges par l’autrice (°1819), supérieure des 
béguines de Courtrai, où le culte de N.-D. de Lourdes était particulièrement vivace 
(cf. p. 61, note). Quelques notes et ajouts d’une main de l’ép., qui a indiqué sous la 
dédicace «Non autorisé» !
Réf. Bibliogr. nat. II:250.
Prov. Exemplaire de dédicace «À sa majesté la reine des Belges» (super ex-libris 
doré), Marie-Henriette de Habsbourg-Lorraine (1836-1902), épouse de Léopold 
II. - [Goffinet].

386 [Dictionary]
LUNIER - Dictionnaire des sciences et des arts. Paris, Le Normant 
& H. Nicolle, 1806.
3 vol., 8vo: [4]-viij-577-[1 bl.],  [4]-590, [4]-546-8 pp. Contemp. green marbled 
boards (sl. rubbed), flat spines with paper title labels, red polished edges. Good 
copy.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
2nd ed. of this early encyclopedia, printed in 2 col. At the end of vol. III a stocklist 
(8 pp.).
Ref. BnF.
Prov. Comte de Robersart (armorial bookpl.).

387 [Douai imprint]
Étrennes douaisiennes, ou Recueil de chansons dédiées aux 
enfans (sic) de Gayant [- Deuxième recueil]. Douai, Vilette-Jacquart, 
[1818-1819].
2 vol. in-32 : 128, 128 pp. ; 2 h.-t. (qqs rouss.). Demi-basane de l’ép., plats de 
papier marbré, dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs (coins frottés).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Rares recueils de chansons populaires faites pour les banquets carnavalesques 
des Enfans de Gayant. À la fin du premier volume, figure une comédie en trois 
actes. Ill. de deux front. en bois figurant des géants.
Réf. Duthilloeul 888. - BnF.
Joint: Les secrets de la vie religieuse, découverts à l’âme désireuse de sa 
perfection. Douai, M. Mairesse, 1704. In-32 : 103-[1] pp. (lég. bruni, taches occ.). 
Veau marbré de l’ép. (coins émoussés, coiffe sup. manq., griffes sur les plats, pet. 
déf. aux mors). Très rare traité de dévotion. Relié avec 9 pp. mss en français au 
début et 13 pp. mss en allemand in fine, de la même main. Réf. Duthilloeul 911. - 
SUDOC. - Pas dans BnF. (3 vol.)

382 [Costume]
[VAN BEVEREN, Jacques-Joseph; DU PRESSOIR, Charles] - 
Costume du Moyen Âge d’après les manuscrits, les peintures et 
les monuments contemporains. Précédé d’une dissertation sur 
les moeurs et les usages de cette époque. Brussels, Librairie Historique-
Artistique [Auguste Wahlen], 1847.
2 vol., 8vo: [4]-378-[1], [4]-168 pp.; 149 (of 150) pl. (pl. Philippine de Hainaut 
in vol. II missing; occ. spotting). Contemp. half red morocco, blind-orn. orange 
cloth on covers, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, brown spr. edges (rubbed, head 
of vol. I missing and sm. lack of leather to head of 2nd vol.).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First edition illustrated with 149 hand-coloured plates, heightened with Arabic 
gum, showing European medieval civil, religious & military costumes, from the 
13th until the 15th c., and their accessories (helmets and headdresses).
Ref. De le Court p. 294. - Lipperheide 352. - Colas 2965. - Bibliogr. nat. belge 
IV:35. - Brunet III:1789.

383 [Costume]
WAHLEN, Auguste - Moeurs, usages et costumes de tous les 
peuples du monde, d’après des documents authentiques et les 
voyages les plus récents [...]. Brussels, Libr. historique-artistique, 1843-
1844.
4 vol., 8vo; 211 (of 212) pl. (occ. foxing, soiled flyleafs). Contemp. green orn. 
leather signed L. Hulpiau, gilt-orn. flat spines, reps endpapers, a.e.g. (rubbed, 
corners def., one head loosening).
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 

First edition of this monumental work of 19th-c. Belgian book printing, describing 
the habits and costumes of all the peoples in the world. These 4 volumes are richly 
illustrated with 211 (of 212) hand-coloured plates, and partly heightened with 
gum, by artists such as Duverger, Doms, Mercier, Vermorcken, Pannemacker etc.: 
83 (of 84) pl. on Asia, 36 pl. on Oceania, 49 pl. on Europe and 43 pl. on Africa and 
America. With 4 diff. title vignettes (all hand-coloured).
Ref. Van der Marck, pp. 154-155. - Chadenat 1507. - Colas 3041.
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Premier et rarissime ouvrage imprimé de Jaurès (1859-1914), alors jeune 
professeur à Albi. Le sujet de ce 2e discours public est un appel à la bienveillance. 
«Classé troisième à la sortie de l’École Normale Supérieure, en 1881, Jaurès 
avait souhaité enseigner à Albi. [...] il sera appelé à prononcer des discours, en 
fin d’année scolaire, pour la distribution de prix organisée annuellement par le 
lycée. Ce fut le cas en 1883, en 1888 et surtout en 1903, date à laquelle il prononça 
son célèbre «Discours à la jeunesse»» (Jaurès à Albi). À noter, 2 corrections mss 
(autographes ?) aux pp. 4 («Robert» remplace «Dagobert») et 8 («coupable» 
remplace «capable»).
Réf. BnF (1 ex.). - clioweb.free.fr/jaures/albi.pdf. - Pas d’ex. dans WorldCat.

391 [France]
[Monuments des victoires et conquêtes des Français. Recueil 
de tous les objets d’art, arcs de triomphe, colonnes, bas-reliefs, 
routes, canaux, tables aux statues, médailles consacrées à célébrer 
les victoires des Français de 1792 à 1815. Paris, Panckoucke, 1822].
In-4° oblong : ff. non numérotés ou à pagination variée; 100 pl. (inc. du titre, 
de la carte dépl. et d’1 (ou plus. ?) f. dans l’avertissement, rouss. parfois fortes et 
concentrées). Demi-basane racinée de l’ép. à pet. coins, plats de papier brun, dos 
lisse avec étiq. de cuir vert (rel. frottée, plus particul. aux coins, coiffes et mors).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Ill. de 100 planches au trait gravées par Ambroise Tardieu. Selon Brunet, l’ouvr. 
devrait être réuni aux 27 vol. des «Victoires, conquêtes, désastres, revers et 
guerres civiles des Français, de 1792 à 1815, par une société de militaires et gens 
de lettres». P., Panckoucke, 1816-1821.
Réf. Brunet  V:1177-1178.

392 [Gastronomy - Tea]
HOUSSAYE, J.-G. - Monographie du thé. Description 
botanique, torréfaction, composition chimique, propriétés 
hygiénique de cette feuille. Orné de 18 gravures. Paris, l’auteur 
(impr. de H. Fournier et Ce), 1843.
In-8° : [4]-160 pp. (rousseurs, mouillures). Percaline bleu foncé d’édit., décor 
chinois doré sur le plat sup., dos lisse.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale de cette somme par le négociant en thés Houssaye, avec les 
7e et 8e chapitres rédigés respectivement par le chimiste Peligot et par docteur 
Trousseau. Ill. de 18 planches gravées sur bois figurant les espèces de plantes 
et les étapes de la culture et du traitement du thé; la 18e pl. est une publicité 
pour le magasin de thés «À la porte chinoise» et est ill. d’une vignette reprise sur 
le titre et sur le cartonnage.
Réf. Vicaire gastr. 447. - Bitting 235. - BnF. - COPAC.

393 [Genealogy - Nobility]
Genealogisches Handbuch des Adels. Glücksburg, C.A. Starke-Verlag, 
1952-1970.
45 vol., 8vo. Publ. binding.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Our copy covering the years 1952-1970. With numerous illustrations. Published 
from 1951 to 2015, this German genealogic work is considered as a continuation 
of the genealogic section of the «Almanach de Gotha».

394 [Heraldry - Norway]
3 matrices for livery buttons with the arms of the Realm of 
Norway. [Between 1905 and 1937].
Moulded and chiselled steel: D. 2 cm, 2,2 cm, 3 cm; bases: D. x H. 4,6 x 4,1 cm, 
4,8 x 4,4 cm, 5,8 cm x 5 cm; 1 matrix with engr. mark «127-7-20 M/M», white 
paint marks, labels with marks and identifications. Very good condition. 
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 
Nice set of matrices for buttons in three different sizes, with arms as defined in the 
official resolution of 30 December 1905. The labels identify these arms as those 
of the King of Norway, but the crown is placed directly on the shield, without 
an ermine mantle as is the case with the King’s coat of arms. This design was 
adopted after the dissolution of the union with Sweden in 1905 and was used 
until 1937.
Ref. Traetteberg, H. - «The coat of arms of Norway», in: The American 
Scandinavian Review, LII, 1964, pp. 135-146.

From the Corble Collection

388 [Fencing]
TEXIER LA BOËSSIÈRE, Antoine - Traité de l’art des armes, à 
l’usage des professeurs et des amateurs [...]. Paris, Didot l’aîné, 1818.
8vo: xxii-309 pp.; 20 pl. (occ. marg. foxing, a few pencil annotations in 
margins, pl. sl. browned). Later red half morocco, marbled paper on boards, 
gilt-orn. spine with raised bands, gilt top edge (cuts and joints sl. rubbed). Good 
slightly trimmed copy.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 

First edition of this famous «traité d’escrime estimé, qui a imprimé à l’escrime 
moderne, en France, le même mouvement progressif donné en Italie par 
Rossaroll et par Grisetti» (Garcia Donnell). A renowned fencer, the author 
(1766-1818) is the son of a great fencing master who set out to refute Danet’s 
theories. Complete with 20 fold. pl. by Adam after Bodem, showing various 
positions, actions, and movements. 
Ref. Thimm 33. - Garcia Donnell 18. - Vigeant 38-39. - En garde ! 47. - Pardoel 396.01.
Prov. Archibald Corble (1883-1944), British fencer, British Sabre Champion, 
great collector of swords and books on fencing (arm. bookpl. engr. by Marey 
after Félix Joubert, 1923). At the end of his life he donated most of his vast 
collection to the Catholic University of Leuven (ref. «Corble Collection», in bib.
kuleuven.be).

389 [France]
[EYMERY, Alexis ; PROISY d’EPPE, César de ; CHARRIN, 
Pierre Joseph ; TASTU ; PERIN, René] - Dictionnaire des 
girouettes, ou Nos contemporains peints d’après eux-mêmes [...]. 
Par une Société de girouettes [...]. Paris, Alexis Eymery (de l’imprimerie 
de J.-B. Imbert), 1815.
In-8° : 491 pp. ; front. (titre lég. souillé, qqs piqûres et rouss. passim). Demi-
chagrin rouge à long grain à coins de l’ép., plats de papier percaliné rouge, dos 
fleuronné doré à nerfs (frotté, dos passé, insolation au plat inf.). Ex. peu rogné.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Seconde édition revue, corr. et augm., parue la même année que l’originale, de ce 
«Who’s Who de la médiocrité civique» (Pierre Serna, cité dans Dicopathe.com) 
recensant pas moins de 777 opportunistes depuis la Révolution. Ill. d’1 front. 
satirique rehaussé.
Réf. Barbier I:96. - Quérard, Sup. litt., III:682-683. 
Relié avec, en éd. originale : [Doris, Charles] - Le censeur du Dictionnaire des 
girouettes, ou Les honnêtes gens vengés ; par M. C.D****. P., Germain Mathiot, 
septembre 1815. viii-216 pp. (qqs soulignages au crayon). Réf. Barbier I:548. - 
Quérard, Sup. litt., I:671.

390 [France]
JAURÈS, Jean - Discours prononcé à la distribution solennelle 
des prix du lycée d’Albi le 3 août 1883 [...]. Albi, Pezous, [1883].
In-8° : 16 pp. (soigneusement remargées avec qqs défauts marg. subsistants). 
Demi-maroquin noir mod., plats de papier artisanal, dos muet à 5 nerfs, plat 
sup. de la couv. cons. (défr., lég. souillée, contrecollée). Sous chemise en demi-
maroquin noir, dos lisse titré or et étui bordé.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 



19de-20ste-eeuwse drukken / Éditions XIXe-XXe s.

86  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  06.10.2022

Réédition de cet ouvrage dû au clunisien Louis-Mayeul Chaudon (1737-1817) et à 
Antoine-François Delandine (1756-1820), d’après les classiques de Moreri et de 
Ladvocat.

399 [Italy]
BOSSI, Luigi - Della istoria d’Italia antica e moderna [...]. Con 
carte geografiche e tavole incise in rame. Milan, G.P. Giegler, G.B. 
Bianchi & Cie, 1819-1822.
19 vol., 12mo; 90 (of 95) pl. (text n.c., pl. 4-5 in vol. III, I-III in vol. IV and I in 
vol. XVII missing; foxing and spotting, sl. damp stains in vol. I-II-V-X-XIX (large 
at the end)). Contemp. cardboard (some sm. defects, paper partly browned).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First edition of the history of Italy by Bossi (1758-1835), archivist and librarian, 
Deputy of the Cisalpine Republic. Illustrated with 90 fold. plates (incl. one map).

400 
KURTH, Godefroid - Clovis. Tours, Alfred Mame et fils, 1896.
Gr. in-4° (qqs rouss.). Demi-chagrin rouge à coins de l’ép., plats de papier marbré 
serti d’un filet doré, dos orné doré à nerfs, t. dorée (plats et coupes frottés, coins 
lég. émoussés).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Bel ex. de cette luxueuse éd. publiée pour le 1400e anniversaire du «baptême 
de Reims». 1er tirage des 8 h.-t. en héliogravure et nombr. grav. sur bois par F. 
Cormon, F. Flameng, Guillonnet, Luminais, A. Maignan, etc.
Prov. H.A. Warlet (ex-libris). - Librairie Gangloff, Mulhouse (cachet).
Joint, en reliure similaire : Commynes, Philippe de - Mémoires [...]. Nouvelle 
édition [...] par R. Chantelauze [...]. P., Firmin-Didot et Cie, 1881. In-4°. Int. très 
frais. Nombreuses ill. dont 1 front. et 3 h.-t. chromolith. (2 vol.)

401 [Linguistics]
BERGIER, Nicolas; [PROUDHON, Pierre-Joseph] - Les élémens 
primitifs des langues, découverts par la comparaison des racines de 
l’hébreu avec celles du grec, du latin et du françois; ouvrage dans 
lequel on examine la manière dont les langues ont pu se former, et ce 
qu’elle peuvent avoir de commun [...]. Nouvelle édition, augmentée 
d’un Essai de grammaire générale, par l’imprimeur-éditeur. 
Besançon, Lambert et Cie, 1837.
In-8° : vi-[2]-344 pp. (lég. rousseurs, claire mouill. marg. p. 305). Demi-veau de 
l’ép., plats de papier marbré, dos lisse fil. doré (cuir frotté).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Seconde édition (éd. orig. : 1764) de cet ouvrage du chanoine de Notre-Dame de 
Paris Bergier (1718-1790). Avec un «Essai sur la grammaire» en édition originale 
publié anonymement par Proudhoun, alors imprimeur et associé de Lambert, et 
avec lequel le journaliste (1809-1865) fait son entrée dans la carrière des lettres.
Réf. Cioranescu 11333. - Caillet I:996 («Très rare»).
Relié avec : Schleicher, August - Les langues de l’Europe moderne. Traduit 
de l’allemand par Hermann Ewerbeeck [...]. Paris, Ladrange, Garnier frères, 
1852. viii-324 pp. Édition originale de la traduction de cet ouvrage du linguiste 
allemand (1821-1868).

402 [Liturgy - Tournai]
Missale Romanum [...]. Tournai, Societatis S. Joannis Evangelistae, 
Desclée, Lefebvre et Cie, 1880 (colophon : 1882).
In-f ° (qqs rouss.). Chagrin noir de l’ép. (rel. d’éd.?), plats décorés à froid dans la 
veine néo-gothique, dos à nerfs, tr. dorées (coins lég. frottés). Bel ex.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Texte sur 2 colonnes imprimé en rouge et noir, musique notée, illustré de 3 
compositions en couleurs.
Prov. F.R. Jeannet, prêtre à Troyes (entrée ms., 29 juin 1883). - P. Lambert, Troyes 
(étiq. libraire).

403 [Liturgy]
La Sainte Messe. Paris, Bouasse Lebel & fils & Massin, 1892.
In-8° : front.-xlix pp., entièrement monté sur onglets. Maroquin janséniste bleu-
gris de l’ép., dos à nerfs, coupes filetées dorées, tr. dorées, riches dentelles int. 
dorées, contre-gardes et gardes volantes de reps bleu-gris. Bel exemplaire.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 

395 [Heraldry]
4 ouvrages d’héraldique en français. 
In-8° et in-12. Demi-chagrin et demi-veau de l’ép., sauf 1 vol. en rel. mod. (menus 
frottements). Bons ex.
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
1. Bouton, Victor - Nouveau traité de blason ou Science des armoiries [...]. 
P., Garnier frères, 1863. Ill. de 464 fig. dans le texte. - 2. Gheusi, Pierre-
Barthélemy - Le blason héraldique. Manuel nouveau de l’art héraldique [...]. 
P., Firmin-Didot et Cie, 1892. Rel. signée Van Rompaey & Co., Berchem (étiq. au 
contreplat). Plats de couv. chromolithogr. cons. Ill. de 1300 fig. dans le texte. - 3. 
O’Kelly de Galway, comte Alphonse - Dictionnaire des cris d’armes et devises 
des personnages célèbres et des familles nobles et autres de la Belgique ancienne 
et moderne [...]. Brux., A. Schnée, 1865. Englobe les anciens Pays-Bas et la 
principauté de Liège. Ex. sur hollande Pannekoek. Prov. Sophia Van de Vin (ex-
libris). - 4. Id. - Dictionnaire archéologique et explicatif de la science du blason 
[...]. Bergerac, Imprimerie générale du Sud-Ouest (J. Castanet), 1901. Tome I seul 
paru. Nombr. fig. dans le texte. Réf. Saffroy. Prov. Sophia Van de Vin (ex-libris). 
Réf. Saffroy 2382 (1), 2389 (2), 2837(3), 2435 (4). - De Ghellinck 1841 (3), 713 (4).

396 [Heraldry]
DUHOUX d’ARGICOURT, L.-A. - Alphabet et figures de 
tous les termes du blason [...]. Ouvrage intéressant les familles 
nobles, nécessaire aux collectionneurs d’ex-libris, amateurs de 
livres armoriés, artistes [...]. Paris, L. Joly, 1896.
In-8° (papier lég. bruni uniformément, déchir. margin. restaurée au papier 
collant). Demi-chagrin bleu nuit à long grain à coins de l’ép., dos lisse fileté doré 
(qqs pet. frottements). Ex. à grandes marges.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Édition originale de cet «excellent dictionnaire de blason, trop peu connu» 
(Saffroy), ill. (complet) de 63 h.-t. : 1 front. et 62 pl. (num. A-H, i-liv) par Gigon, 
sans compter 1 titre de partie gravé. Les exemples sont puisés dans des armoiries 
françaises. Ex. sur Ingres d’Arches MBM.
Réf. Saffroy 2393.
Prov. Léon Lambert (ex-libris armorié signé Georges Hantz, Genève, 1914).
Joint, en éd. originale, même format : Champeaux, Joseph de - Devises, cris 
de guerre, légendes, dictons. Dijon, Lamarche (impr. Darantière), 1890. (Pet. 
déchirure habilement restaurée au titre). Demi-veau raciné à coins de l’ép. 
(mors frottés et part. fendus). «Excellent dictionnaire» (Saffroy) de devises 
françaises et étrangères, notamment belges, néerlandaises, anglaises, etc. Réf. 
Saffroy 2531. Prov. Sophia Van de Vin (ex-libris). (2 vol.)

397 [Heraldry]
RIETSTAP, Johannes Baptista - Armorial général précédé d’un 
Dictionnaire des termes du blason. Deuxième édition, refondue 
et augmentée. Gouda, G. B. van Goor zonen, 1884-1887.
2 vol. in-8° ; 7 h.-t. (n.c.). Demi-chagrin bordeaux à coins de l’ép., dos à nerfs, 
couv. cons. Bel ex.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Réédition de ce volumineux ouvrage comprenant plus de 110.000 armoiries de 
familles françaises et étrangères (Belgique, Espagne, Italie, Allemagne, Russie, 
Pays slaves, Pays-Bas, royaumes Scandinaves, etc.).
Réf. Saffroy 3057. - de Ghellinck 1391.
Prov. Ex-libris armorié moderne.
Joint, 8 vol. de Supplément  et 1 index : Rolland, V. & H. V. - Supplement to the 
Armorial général by J.-B. Rietstap. Londres, Heraldry Today, 1969-1971. 9 vol. in-
8°. Bradel bleu-ciel d’éd. Réf. Cp. Saffroy 3060. (11 vol.)

398 [History]
CHAUDON, Louis-Mayeul ; DELANDINE, Antoine-François - 
Nouveau dictionnaire historique, ou Histoire abrégée de tous les 
hommes qui se sont faits un nom par des talens, des vertus, des 
forfaits, des erreurs, etc. [...]. Avec des tables chronologiques [...]. 
Lyon, Bruyset aîné et Comp., 1804.
13 vol. in-8° : n.c. (lég. jauni, rares rouss.). Demi-basane ocre de l’ép., dos filetés 
dorés (dos lég. insolés).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
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Édition originale de cette étude par l’historien, avocat et homme politique saint-
simonien Laurent (1793-1877), également conservateur de la bibliothèque de 
l’Arsenal à Paris. Ex. avec le front. et les 500 vignettes in texte gravés sur bois 
d’après Horace Vernet, en 1er tirage, texte encadré d’un double filet noir. Enrichi 
d’une suite de 8 pl. hors-texte rehaussées à l’aquarelle et gommées, montées 
sur onglet : portraits de Napoléon, de Joséphine (noirci), et costumes militaires 
(Bellangé, Deghouy, Lacoste aîné, Philippoteaux).
Réf. Carteret III:375/376. - Vicaire V:98/100.

409 [Nobility - Belgium - Netherlands]
Eerste [- vijfde] lijst, van de personen of geslachten, wier titels 
en adeldom op de registers van den Hoogen Raad van adel zijn 
ingeschreven [...]. = Première [- cinquième] liste, des personnes 
ou familles dont les titres et la noblesse se trouvent inscrits 
sur les registres du Conseil suprême de noblesse [...]. [Brussels, 
Weissenbruch, 1825-1830].
8vo: 431-59-51-39-16 pp. (2 ff. folded to preserve the margins). Red long-grained 
morocco signed De Samblanx & J. Weckesser, gilt double fillet frame on 
boards, richly gilt orn. flat spine, gilt inner dentelle, red top edge. Nice copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Lists published in the «Journal officiel du royaume des Pays-Bas» and issued in 
application of the royal decree of 26 January 1822. It contains the names, first 
names, places of residence, titles and inheritance of these titles. All in Dutch and 
French. Without the pp. 1-6 preceding each list and containing the title-page of 
the «Journal officiel» and the text of the royal decree ordering the publication 
(preserved only in the 5th list). 
Ref. Devolder II:1042. - KB Den Haag. - UniCat.
Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (arm. bookpl. «Bibliotheca 
Elseghemensis», lithogr. by N. Heins at Ghent).

410 [Paris]
GOURDON de GENOUILLAC, Nicolas Jules Henri - Paris à 
travers les siècles. Histoire nationale de Paris et des Parisiens 
depuis la fondation de Lutèce jusqu’à nos jours [...]. Ouvrage 
rédigé sur un plan nouveau, avec une lettre de M. Henri Martin 
de l’Académie française. Contenant 63 gravures hors texte et 16 
belles gravures coloriées. Paris, F. Roy, 1890-1893.
5 vol. gr. in-8°; 1 pl. (qqs rouss., qqs cahiers au vol. III et vol. IV-V lég. brunis). 
Demi-maroquin rouge à coins, plats de papier marbré cernés d’un filet doré, dos à 
nerfs, t. dorées (qqs lég. usures).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

Somptueuse publication illustrée d’un front. et d’une riche ornementation 
marginale entièrement rehaussée à la main à l’or, à l’aquarelle et à la gouache. 
Une double page intitulée «Souvenirs» et encadrée d’une composition florale 
rehaussée à l’or termine l’ouvrage.
Prov. Chiffre non identifié «L G» sur la 1e garde volante (13 juin 1894). - H. Adenot 
(entrée ms. sur le titre).

404 [Miniature book]
Chansons joyeuses et de table, par Piron, Collé, Gallet, Panard, etc. 
etc. Paris, chez les marchands de nouveautés (Coulommiers, André), s.d. [1812].
32mo, 7 x 5,3 cm: 254 pp. Sewn, orig. sprinkled blind wrappers. Rather used copy.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Illustrated with 2 engravings (faint impression) : title with medallion-portraits of 
the three authors and a rather naive front. Alexis Piron (1689-1773), Charles Collé 
(1709-1783) and Gallet (1698-1757) were popular French dramatists and song 
writers, all members of the famous Société du Caveau. Rare copy, sewn as issued.
Ref. Welsh 1730 (= Mikrobiblion 44). - Not in Bondy, Spielmann, BnF.

405 [Miniature book]
Grondwet voor het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden. Haarlem, 
Enschedé Zonen, 1888.
32mo, 6,4 x 4,5 cm: [2]-60 pp. Sewn, orig. wrappers (corners defect.). Good copy.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Second impression (1st 1861) of this very small type edition of the Constitution 
of the Netherlands.
Ref. Welsh 5231. - Not in Bondy, Spielmann.
Joined: Codex Argenteus. Bibliothecae R. Univ. Upsaliensis. Small silvery metal 
box, 3,4 x 2,8 cm, embossed covers and spine. Reproduction of the Silver Bible 
binding. The Silver Bible is a 6th-c. manuscript of a translation of the Bible in 
Gothic characters. Complete with booklet with text in Swedish, English, French 
and German. (2 pcs)

406 [Miniature book]
Le petit conteur d’anecdotes. Paris, Marcilly (typ. Firmin Didot), [ca. 
1820].
Obl. 32mo, 4,2 x 5,4 cm : [2]-95 pp. Publ. lithogr. ill. pink paper (sides sl. rubbed), 
spine gone (roughly reinforced), a.e.g. Somewhat used copy.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Collection of 6 short stories printed in small type by Didot and illustrated with 7 
nice engr. plates: title and 6 plates matching with text. 
Ref. Welsh 5561. - Bondy p. 76. - Spielmann 401. - Gumuchian 4122. - BnF.
Joined: Le petit La Fontaine. Ibid., [ca. 1830]. Obl. 32mo, 4 x 5,5 cm : [2]-95 pp. 
Publ. green paper (used, spine gone). Selection of 21 fables illustrated with 7 engr. 
plates: title and 6 plates, some of them partly hand-col. by a young artist. 
Ref. Welsh 4235. - Bondy p. 76. -  Spielmann 290A. - Gumuchian 3573. - BnF. (2 vol.)

407 [Morals]
ALIX, Alexandre-Louis-Félix - Essai sur les principes des 
institutions morales. Paris, Brunot Labbe, 1815.
In-8° : xii-394 pp. Broché (pet. us.). Non rogné.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Rare ouvrage traitant de l’intérêt ou de l’amour de soi, de l’amour-propre, de 
l’humanité, des passions haineuses, de l’amitié, des institutions destinées à 
cultiver et développer le sentiment de l’humanité, etc. L’édition originale parut en 
1814 (?). Alix (1775-1868) était «chef de bureau à l’Université de France» (cfr titre).
Réf. BnF (1 ex.). - Quérard I:31 (éd. de 1814).
Prov. Ex-dono de l’auteur à Monsieur Delalain (note ms.).

408 [Napoleon]
LAURENT, Paul-Mathieu dit Laurent de l’Ardèche - Histoire 
de l’empereur Napoléon. Illustré par Horace Vernet. Paris, J.J. 
Dubochet et Cie, 1839.
Gr. in-8° (lég. bruni, qqs rouss., qqs déch. réparées). Maroq. bordeaux à longs 
grains d’éd., aigle impérial doré cerné de 2 cadres dorés sur les plats, dos lisse aux 
caissons décorés des symboles impériaux dorés, contreplats de soie rouge (ajoutée 
ou restaurée ?), roulette dorée sur les coupes et remplis (dos réparé, coins émoussés, 
plats frottés). Exemplaire de luxe.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
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because it contains the errata list. The 1837-edition is one of only 120 copies, the 
1845-edition is corrected and augmented. 1 facsimile text leaf, present in both 
editions, uncut, with widest possible margins. 

415 [Politics]
Dossier Vlaamse Beweging en Franse politiek. 1798-1853.
8 stukken (enige gebruikssporen (gebruind, scheurtjes, vouwen)). 
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
1. Verordening van de gemeente Brussel, ter herinnering aan de verplichting van 
het dragen van de tricolore kokarde, «le signe auguste de la réunion de tous les 
Français». Brussel, F. Hayez, jaar VI [=1798]. Eenbladdruk. - 2. Omzendbrief, om 
alle Vlamingen aen te sporen een adres van heilwensching te teekenen aen Z.K.H. 
den Hertog van Braband, ter gelegenheid van zyn huwelyk. [1853]. Bifolium. - 
3. Vervolgbrief hierop, vanwege hetzelfde Vlaemsch Midden-Comiteit. Brussel, 
1 juli 1853. Bifolium, ms. - 4. Zaek Van der Voort. Omzendbrief. Brussel, 1 juni 
1858. Bifolium. Met een «Nationale inschrijving ter bestryding van de kosten voor 
het proces tegen den heer Michiel Van der Voort, door de gemeente Schaerbeek 
ingespannen, in zake van het vrye gebruik der Vlaemsche Tael door iederen burger, 
in gevolge art. 23 onzer Grondwet: «Het gebruik der talen is vry»». - 5. Cavel - Aux 
électeurs du Département de la Seine. [Paris], Bonaventure et Ducessois, [1848]. 
Eenbladdruk. Aangehecht hieraan, een ms. brief gesigneerd Cavel, 1 april 1848. - 
6. Twee lithogr. portretten: Cabet & Proudhon, 27,5 x 18 cm. S.d.

416 [Prostitution]
SABATIER - Histoire de la législation sur les femmes publiques 
et les lieux de débauche. Nouvelle édition. Paris, Gagniard, 1830.
In-8° : [4]-266-[2] pp. (petit accroc marg. au faux-titre et au titre, qqs min. piq. 
et rouss. au début, lég. tache en fond de cahier à la fin). Basane racinée de l’ép. 
(pourtour frotté), dos lisse orné doré, étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
2e édition (orig. 1828) assez peu courante de cette histoire de la prostitution d’un 
point de vue légal, l’auteur resté inconnu se présentant comme «avocat». Trois 
chapitres : législation romaine, législation française avant 1789 et législation 
nouvelle. «Livre intéressant pour les faits qui y sont contenus et qui sont peu 
reproduits ailleurs» (Gay-Lemmonyer).
Réf. BGL II:509.

Mme Calomnie interpelle le père de l’anarchisme

417 [Proudhon]
[COURÉ, J.-B. sous le pseud. de] Mme CALOMNIE - Lettre de 
Mme Calomnie au citoyen Proudhon pour le recommander aux 
électeurs. Paris, Imp. Blondeau, [25 mars 1849].
Placard in-f °, 44 x 31,5 cm (pet. manque de papier avec atteintes très mineures au 
texte, parfaitement lisible). 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Astucieux pamphlet pro-Proudhon attribué à un certain Couré, qui fait mine 
d’invectiver l’auteur de «Qu’est-ce que la propriété ?» : «Ô terrible ennemi de la 
propriété ! Comment, Proudhon, tu veux que tout le monde soit propriétaire, et 
ait le droit de vivre en travaillant ? [...] Mais tu ne connais pas l’A, B, C de notre 
société ? à savoir que le pauvre est condamné aux souffrances et aux privations 
[...] comme le riche est habitué aux jouissances [...]». Il fait allusion notamment 
à la disparition de l’éphémère Banque du peuple fondée par Proudhon en janvier 
1849 et dissoute en avril, deux mois après son lancement.
Réf. Bibliogr. de la France , 1849, n° 2420. - Catalogue de l’histoire de France 
VII:1321.
Joint : Carred, J. - [Portrait de Proudhon d’après une photographie prise vers 
1862]. S.l., [c. 1865-1870 ?]. Lithogr., 23,5 x 18 cm, sur chine appliqué (piqûres 
sur le feuillet de support). L’une des versions de ce portrait célèbre montrant 
Proudhon en buste le menton et les mains appuyés sur sa canne. Belle épreuve. 
(2 pcs)

Édition originale de cette monumentale histoire de Paris. Illustré de plus de 400 
planches hors texte dont 113 rehaussées de couleurs. Bien complet du plan 
dépliant de Paris à la fin du 5e volume.
Réf. Chadenat 1520 (éd. de 1881-1882). - Pas dans Vicaire ni dans Brunet.

411 [Pedagogy - Schoolbook]
SWILDENS, Johan Hendrik - Vaderlandsch A-B boek voor de 
Nederlandsche jeugd. Amsterdam, J.P. Wijsmuller, [1815].
2 delen in 1 vol., 8vo: [30], [4]-58-[4] pp. (lichtjes bevuild, een enkele watervlek). 
Modern kwart rood linnen, gemarmerd papier op de platten, gladde rug, moderne 
schutbladen.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
«Modern» schoolboek van de Franeker professor Swildens (1745-1809), met o.a. 
een alfabet en leesoefeningen. Geïllustreerd met 27 gravuurtjes van een halve 
pag. en 5 van een volledige pag.
Ref. KB Den Haag. - Cp. Buijnsters 38, Waller 1630, Children’s world of learning 
87, STCN (1st ed. 1781).

412 [Pedagogy]
VALLÉE, Octave - La pédagogie des familles ou L’éducation et 
l’enseignement mis à la portée de tous les pères de famille [...]. 
Bruxelles, B.-J. Van Dooren, 1857.
In-8°. Chagrin rouge de l’ép. richement orné, large encadrement de filets dorés et 
à froid cernant les plats, jeu de petits fers rocaille dans les coins, couronne royale 
dorée au centre, dédicace en grandes lettres dorées au plat sup., dos fleuronné doré 
à nerfs, dent. int. dorée, gardes de papier moiré ivoire, tr. dorées (qqs min. taches 
blanches, bords lég. assombris en tête, pet. taches aux gardes).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Édition originale de cet essai par O. Vallée (c. 1832-1858), enseignant bruxellois 
originaire de Rouen.
Réf. Bibliogr. nat. IV:5.
Prov.  Exemplaire de présent dédié «À S.A.R. monseigneur le duc de Brabant», 
futur roi Léopold II (super ex-libris). - [Goffinet].

413 [Periodical - Caricature]
The Rt. Hon. W.E. Gladstone M.P. Cartoons from the collection 
of «Mr. Punch» [- Benjamin Disraeli. Earl of Beaconsfield, K.G. 
In upwards of 100 cartoons from the collection of «Mr. Punch»]. 
London, Punch Office, 1878.
2 pts in 1 vol., 4to. Contemp. black cloth, gilt-titled flat spine.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Caricatures extracted from the «Punch», years 1855-1877 and 1843-1877, figuring 
two opponents and both Prime Ministers of the United Kingdom, W.E. Gladstone 
(1809-1898) and Benjamin Disraeli (1804-1881). 1st part devoted to Gladstone 
contains a fold. frontispiece, 40 full-page ill. and a title-vignette; 2nd part 
contains 104 full-page ill. and a title-vignette.
Joined: Lawrence, Thomas Edward - Revolt in the desert. New York, G.H. 
Doran, 1927. 8vo. Publ. pictorial brown cloth. Ill. with a front., 15 plates and a 
fold. map. (2 vol.)

414 [Philology]
WILLEMS, Jan Frans - Elnonensia. Monuments des langues 
romane et tudesque dans le IXe siècle, contenus dans un 
manuscrit de l’abbaye de St.-Amand, conservé à la bibliothèque 
publique de Valenciennes, publiés par Hoffmann de Fallersleben, 
avec une traduction et des remarques par J.F. Willems. Ghent, F. 
and E. Gyselynck, 1837, 1845.
2 works in 1 vol., 4to: [2]-34-[2 bl.], 67-[1 bl.] pp. (circular damp stain in lower 
margin vol. 1). Orig. printed wrappers, contemp. Bradel paper boards, ms. titled 
paper label on spine.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Merging of the first and second ed. of this detailed research and translation 
of a 9th-c. manuscript by the German poet August Heinrich Hoffmann von 
Fallersleben (1798-1873) - of Das Lied der Deutschen - fame, but here expanded 
and corrected (twice), by the Flemish writer Jan Frans Willems (1793-1846). The 
presence of all the wrappers is important, especially that of the second edition, 
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421 
SAINT-SIMON, Louis de Rouvroy de - Mémoires [...]. Nouvelle 
édition, mise dans un meilleur ordre, et accompagnée de notes. 
Par M. F. Laurent, professeur au Collège royal de Charlemagne. 
Paris, A. Égron, Gide, 1818.
6 vol. in-8° (qqs lég. rousseurs ou piqûres, lég. salissures aux pp. 404-405 du vol. 
III). Basane marbrée de l’ép., plats cernés d’une roul. et d’un filet dorés, dos lisses 
fleuronnés dorés, tr. jaunes (deux mors lég. fendus).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Mention d’un portrait à la fin du vol. I mais nous n’avons trouvé aucun exemplaire 
contenant ce portrait.
Prov. Henry Chartier, avocat à Mortagne (cachets secs). - Ex-libris armorié mod.

422 [Satire]
GRINGORE, Pierre - Le iev du prince des Sotz et mere Sotte. 
Ioué aux Halles de Paris, le Mardy Gras. L’an mil cinq cens et 
vnze. [Paris, Pierre-Siméon Caron, 1801].
Pet. in-8° : 58 ff. (rares et min. rouss.). Veau glacé brun clair signé P. Ducastin, 
filet et roulette à froid sur les plats, dos lisse à compartiments ornés dorés, 
bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, tr. dorées  (très minimes frottements aux 
coins, dos lég. passé et avec 1 petite tache). Bon ex.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Réimpression dans la «Collection de différens ouvrages anciens, poésies et 
facéties» publiée par P.S. Caron entre 1798 et 1811 de cette pièce due à P. Gringore 
(1475 ?-1538 ?), auteur dramatique et comédien. Tirage à [56] ex. Ex. sur papier 
ordinaire i.e. vergé. Titre ill. d’une vignette aux 3 fous reproduisant celle de 
l’originale. Les 2 édit. XVIe s. (in-8° et in-4°) de cette farce sont «excessivement 
rares» (Brunet). Selon Gay-Lemonnyer, elle fut composée sur l’ordre exprès du 
roi Louis XII («Prince des Sotz») pour critiquer les agissements du pape Jules II, 
ennemi de la France («Mère Sotte»).
Réf. BGL II:709 sq. - Brunet II:1749 & I:1592 - BnF.

423 [Silver binding - Devotion]
HIMIOBEN, Heinrich - Ehre sei Gott in der Höhe. Gebet- und 
Erbauungsbuch für Katholiken [...]. Illustrierte Prachtausgabe. 
Mit bischöflicher Gutheikung. Mainz, C.G. Kunze (printed Frankfurt, 
C. Naumann), 1848.
12mo: front.-viii-400 pp.; 6 pl. (foxing). Contemp. chiselled and openwork silver 
binding on a black velvet background, boards decorated with interlacing and 
interwoven branches and foliage extending over onto the spine, chiselled silver 
clasp decorated with a small cameo ornated with a Christ on the cross, ivory moiré 
tabis doublures and endpapers, a.e.g. Very nice copy.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 

418 [Railways]
Description des locomotives Stephenson, circulant sur les 
chemins de fer en Angleterre et en France, et sur celui de 
Bruxelles à Malines; Précédée d’un aperçu historique sur les 
chemins, les rails, la vapeur et les machines à vapeur. Avec six 
planches. Brussels, J.-B. Champon, 1835.
8vo: 72 pp.; 6 pl. (sl. browned). Contemp. marbled paper wr.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Curious booklet about the locomotives designed by the English civil and 
mechanical engineer George Stephenson (1781-1848), renowned as the «Father 
of Railways». Rail transport, pioneered by Stephenson, was one of the most 
important technological inventions of the 19th c. and a key component of the 
Industrial Revolution. Ill. with 6 lithographs by Vandeville after Coppens 
showing technical drawings of the locomotives and their parts.
Ref. Opac KBR. - Worldcat (7).
Prov. C. Despret (stamp).

419 [Religion - Education]
[VAN BOMMEL, Corneille-Richard-Antoine] - Exposé des 
vrais principes de l’instruction publique, primaire et secondaire, 
considérée dans ses rapports avec la religion, par Mgr l’évêque 
de Liège. Liège, P. Kersten, 1840.
3 parties en 1 vol. in-8° : [4]-iv-578 pp. (rares piqûres concentrées aux 1ers ff.). 
Chagrin rouge de l’ép., plats aux armes encadrés de filets à froid et dorés et petits fers 
dorés rocaille, dos caissonné de filets à froid et dorés à nerfs, filet doré sur les chasses, 
tr. dorées (qqs pet. frottements aux coupes et coiffes, pet. taches sans gravité).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Édition originale de cet ouvrage important et controversé à l’époque, défendant 
l’idée que la religion et la morale sont inséparables de l’instruction. Ex. aux armes 
de l’auteur, avec un ex-dono de sa main : «Offert à monsieur le docteur de 
Lavacherie prof. ord. à la Fac. de méd. de l’Univ. de Liège par l’auteur en témoignage 
de reconnaissance pour les services rendus pendant le jubilé de 1846 à son ami Mgr 
Parisis évêque de Langres». Enrichi d’un souvenir mortuaire (f. volant) de l’évêque 
Van Bommel, ill. d’un daguerréotype d’A. Plumier.
Réf. De Theux 964. - De le Court 405. - Bibliogr. nat. IV:40. - Biogr. nat. VII:667-671.
Prov. C.-R.-A. Van Bommel (1790-1852), évêque de Liège élu en 1829 (super ex-
libris; réf. de Jonghe I:137). - Barthélemy-Valentin de Lavacherie (1798-1848), 
professeur puis recteur de l’Université de Liège (ex-dono). - Ex-libris armorié mod.
Joint : 1. Tassoni, Alexandre - La religion démontrée et défendue, ou Nouveau traité 
complet de la religion [...]. Valence, J.-F. Jamonet, 1838. 4 vol. in-8° (lég. rouss.). 
Veau glacé aubergine de l’ép., plats aux armes (dos passés, pet. frottements, un 
mors part. fendu). Éd. originale de la trad. par A. Robinot. Prov. Collège jésuite 
de Brugelette (Hainaut), fondé en 1840 par des jésuites français exilés et fermé en 
1854 (super ex-libris). - 2. 2me année. Réunion annuelle des anciens élèves de 
Brugelette à Paris. Compte rendu du banquet [...]. P., F. Malteste et Cie, 1875. In-
8°. Br. d’éd. (6 vol.)

420 [Religious polemics]
[BUSCH, Frédéric] - Découvertes d’un bibliophile, ou Lettres 
sur différents points de morale enseignés dans quelques 
séminaires de France. Strasbourg, G. Silbermann, 1843.
In-8° : [4]-41-[1 bl.]-4 pp. (lég. bruni, rares rouss.). Percaline noire XXe s., pièce de 
titre verte au dos, t. dorée, plats de couv. impr. cons. (lég. frottée).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Rare édition originale, tirée à 84 ex. seulement, de ce pamphlet par un obscur 
protestant de Strasbourg, ancien adjoint au maire, qui entend dénoncer les 
errements spirituels du «Compendium theologiae moralis» (1834) de l’abbé 
Moullet, prêtre du diocèse de Fribourg. Cet opuscule suscita de vives réactions et 
la polémique se poursuivit devant les tribunaux.
Relié avec, 3 ouvr. complémentaires, plats de couv. cons. (sauf pour le 1er) : 
1. [Busch, Frédéric] - Supplément aux Découvertes d’un bibliophile [...]. 
Strasbourg, G. Silbermann, 1843. pp. 41-154. - 2. Id. - Réponse du bibliophile à la 
consultation des quatre avocats du barreau de Strasbourg. P., Paulin, 1844. [2]-
78 pp. Nom de l’auteur in fine. - 3. Marie de Saint-Georges, Alexandre-Pierre-
Thomas-Amable - Consultation pour M. Busch [...]. P., G. Gratiot, 1845. [4]-60 pp. 
(lég. brunis, qqs rouss., mouill. marg. au dern. ouvr.).
Réf. Barbier I:849, IV:593. - CCFr.
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(incomplet des planches, coiffe inf. manq., mors part. fendus, coins émoussés). 
Éd. originale. Réf. Saffroy 2218. - DBS V:918. - Brunet III:1626. Prov. Nicolas 
Gurdée (mention ms. ancienne). - Cachets et étiq. de biblioth. - Ex-libris armorié 
mod. (2 vol.)

427 [Women - Bibliophily]
Discours prononcé par mademoiselle Perrette de la Babille dans 
la grand’salle du palais de Tourne-à-tous-vents. Réimpression 
textuelle de l’édition de 1736, avec une notice bibliographique. 
Nice, J. Gay et fils (Imp. Niçoise Verani et Cie), 1872.
In-16 (rouss. au front. et aux pages en regard). Demi-percaline turquoise de l’ép., 
plats de papier marbré (lég. frottée). Ex. non rogné.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Jolie réimpression bibliophilique ornée d’un front. gravé sur bois, de bandeaux et 
culs-de-lampe. Tirage à 100 ex. num. (n° 70), dans la coll. «Gaietés françaises». 
Ce petit recueil facétieux en vers et en prose, resté anonyme, est précédé d’une 
notice bibliographique
Réf. BGL I:926. - Kearney 144. - Pas dans Barbier.
Prov. Librairie ancienne J. Mongenet, Genève (étiq.).

«A virtuous woman is above rubies, - She openeth her mouth 
with wisdom, and in her tongue is the law of kindness.»  

King Lemuel.

428 [Women]
4 works. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. Stewart, J.A. - The young woman’s companion; or, Female instructor: being 
a sure and complete guide to every acquirement essential in forming a pleasing 
companion, a respectable mother, or A useful member of the society [...]. Oxford, 
Bartlett & Newman, 1815. 8vo (damp stain in begin.). Contemp. calf (sl. rubbed). 
Third edition illustrated with a front., an engr. title and 6 plates (one fold.). 
Containing lessons, tales, advices, etc. i.a.: choice of a husband, advice to the 
fair sex, duties of married woman, advantages of civility and politness, English 
grammar, directions for writing letters, arithmetic, directions to female servants, 
etc. - 2. Lavater, Johann Caspar - Nouveau Lavater complet; ou Réunion de 
tous les systèmes pour juger les dames et les demoiselles [...]. Brussels, Perichon, 
1840. 8vo (sl. soiled). Mod. three-quarter red leather. Illustrated with a folding 
front. and 33 plates. - 3. [Blocquel, Simon-François] - Malice et imperfections 
des femmes, leur bonté et leur mérite. D’après les auteurs anciens et modernes. 
Paris, Delarue, [1858?]. 32mo. Mod. cloth. Collection of quotes from ancient 
and «modern» authors on «la femme est un démon», «la femme est souvent 
un ange», women superiority, etc. and from famous women (Sophie Arnoud, 
Madame du Deffant, Félicité de Genlis, Ninon de Lenclos, Madame de Sévigné, 
etc.). - 4. Luppé, Albert de - Les jeunes filles à la fin du XVIIIe siècle. Paris, 
Chamion, 1925. Lge 8vo. Half green shagreen by G. Guétant (spine faded). First 
edition of this sociological study.

429 [WW2]
Faux faire-part de décès d’Adolf Hitler émanant des mouvements 
de résistance ou patriotique. [France, c. 1945].
Double page in-8°, bords noirs, en français (papier lég. bruni). Bonne condition.
 Est. : 50 / 100 € 
Tract au ton humoristique et amer, annonçant la mort d’Hitler. «La messe de 
Requiem sera chantée par les célèbres macaronis, qui interprêterons, «La fuite 
d’Afrique et le repli d’Albanie», sous la direction de leur chef bien-aimé Benito 
Mussolini. Un défilé grandiose aura lieu sous l’Arc de Triomphe, sous la conduite 
de Monsieur Churchill et du Général de Gaule, installé [sic] dans le wagon 
mémorable de Compiègne-Berlin, le plus vite et au plus tard demain. Les Anglais 
auront la victoire, Les Français et les Belges auront la gloire, Les Italiens seront 
la poire, Mais pour ne rien perdre, les Allemands auront de la M.......». Plusieurs 
variantes de ce faire-part sont connues.

Devotional book in Gothic type beautifully illustrated with woodcuts: 1 front., 
6 pl. on China paper and 3 head- & tail-pieces on China paper, some large 
initials enhanced with red gold. Enriched with 5 pious images (loose), of which 
one printed in gold on blue transparent gelatin leaf (Becher, Münchengrätz), 1 
contemp. ms. pray to saint Bernard in German (1 f.). One of the pictures joined to 
the book, illustrated with a Christ with the French inscription «Ceci est mon corps, 
ceci est mon sang» and on the back a prayer in German, bears the ms. inscription 
«Souvenir de la 1ère communion de Léo» (Souvenir of Leo’s first communion) 
dated 8 December 1890. Prince Leopold (1878-1916) was the son of Princess 
Louise of Belgium and grandson of King Leopold II and Queen Marie-Henriette. 
The presence of this document suggests that the book probably belonged to 
Marie-Henriette.
Prov. [Queen Marie-Henriette of Belgium?]. - [Goffinet].

424 [Splendid ceremonies - Austria]
BERGGRUEN, Oskar - Le cortège historique de la ville de 
Vienne, le 27 avril 1879. Paris, A. Quantin, [1881].
Folio; 46 pl. (foxing). Loose sheets in a publ. ill. folder (minor def. on top board).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
French ed., first published in German in 1880, on the historical procession of 
Vienna ill. with 46 heliogr. after drawings of various Austrian artists: front., 
dedic., 2 medallions, 2 views of Vienna, views of the imperial pavilion, the place of 
the feast and the formation of the procession, and 36 pl . (I-XXXVI) representing 
the different groups of artisans in historical costumes (horticulture, viticulture, 
mines, bakers and millers, clothing industries, textile industries, etc.) and some ill. 
in-text. Limited to 550 copies (n. 211).

425 
STAËL-HOLSTEIN, Germaine de - Réflexions sur le suicide, 
suivies de la Défense de la reine, publiée en août 1793 ; et de 
Lettres sur les écrits et le caractère de J.J. Rousseau. Paris, H. 
Nicolle ; Mame frère ; Martinet, 1814.
Pet. in-8° : xii-270 pp. (papier lég. bruni, ancienne coupure de cat. collée au 
verso du contreplat sup.). Demi-veau naturel de l’ép. (plats lég. frottés), dos lisse 
à compartiments fleuronnés à froid et soulignés de palettes dorées (mors frottés à 
fendillés), étiq. de cuir brun, tr. cailloutées assorties aux gardes.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Première édition collective et première édition française, «rare» selon Schatzmann, 
de textes publiés respectivement à Stockholm en 1813, s.l. en 1793 et s.l. en 1788. 
Ex. enrichi d’un portrait de la baronne de Staël (1766-1817) gravé par Müller.
Réf. Schatzmann 50 F2, 45, 14, 4. - BnF.

426 [Templars]
[GROUVELLE, Philippe-Antoine] - Mémoires historiques sur 
les templiers, ou Éclaircissemens nouveaux sur leur histoire, 
leur procès, les accusations intentées contr’eux, et les causes 
secrètes de leur ruine ; puisés, en grande partie, dans plusieurs 
monumens ou écrits publiés en Allemagne ; par Ph. G***. Paris, F. 
Buisson, an XIII-1805.
In-8° : front.-xvi-410 pp. (qqs piqûres, rares soulignages et annot. dont une au 
titre). Basane blonde marbrée de l’ép., fine dentelle dorée cernant les plats, dos 
lisse orné doré à la grotesque, étiq. de titre brune (très us., mors part. fendu, 
manques aux coiffes et à l’étiq., coins à nu).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Édition originale de cette étude attribuée à P.-A. Grouvelle (1757-1806), poète 
et auteur dramatique, ministre de France à Copenhague en 1793, membre 
correspondant de l’Institut. Ouvr. orné en front. d’un portr. de Jacques de Molay 
gr. à l’aquatinte par Tassaert. L’auteur donne e.a. une trad. de la dissertation (en 
allemand) de l’érudit danois F. Münter, «apologie neuve et ingénieuse, et la plus 
solide qui ait paru en faveur des templiers» (p. xv), des chap. sur les rapports entre 
templiers et francs-maçons, la figure gnostique de Baphomet, mystérieuse idole 
que les chevaliers du Temple étaient accusés d’adorer, etc.
Réf. Saffroy 6380. - Cioranescu 18e 32804. - Caillet 4801. - Dorbon 1997.
Prov. M. et Mme Paul Melleret (étiq.). - Ex-libris armorié mod.
Joint : Ménestrier, Claude-François - Le véritable art du blason, et l’origine 
des armoiries [...]. Lyon, B. Coral, 1671. In-12 : [16]-384-[11] pp. (mouill., assez 
fortes aux dern. ff., pet. trav. de ver in fine, qqs soulignages mss). Veau de l’ép. 
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431 
4 vol. 
In-8°. Demi-cuir poli aubergine signé Librairies Flammarion, double filet doré 
sur les plats, dos à 4 ou 5 nerfs, caissons fil. dorés, t. dorées, couv. cons. (qqs min. 
frottements sinon bon ensemble).
 Est. : 180 / 220 € 
1. Arnoux, Alexandre - Abisag ou L’Église transportée par la foi. Paris, Albin Michel, 
1918. Édition originale. 1/25 (sur 35) n. sur hollande. Prov. G.M. Myette (ex-libris). 
- 2. Fabre d’Olivet, Antoine - Les vers dorés de Pythagore expliqués et traduits 
en français et précédés d’un discours sur l’essence et la forme de la poésie chez les 
principaux peuples de la terre  [...]. Nouvelle édition [...] suivie des commentaires 
d’Hiéroclès sur les vers dorés [...]. Paris, L. Bodin, [1907]. 1/490 (sur 500) sur vélin. 
- 3. Robin, Léon - La pensée grecque et les origines de l’esprit scientifique. Paris, 
Renaissance du Livre, 1923. - 4. Spencer, Herbert - L’éducation intellectuelle, 
morale et physique. Traduit de l’anglais par M. Guymiot. Paris, Schleicher fr., 1908. 
Prov. les 3 derniers avec cachet couronné sur le titre ou la couv.

430 
4 codes ou manuels plaisants du 19e s. en 2 volumes. 
In-16 (qqs rouss. et piq. passim). Demi-reliures de l’ép. (la 1ère lég. frottée, la 2e 
avec mors et charnières restaurés au papier collant).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. Raisson, Horace - Almanach perpétuel des gourmands, contenant le code 
gourmand, sixième édition. Paris, Barba, 1830 (titre bruni par décharge du front.). 
Frontispice n.s., vignette de titre. Prov. Ex-libris armorié. - 2-4. 3 ouvrages en 
1 vol. : Id. - Code conjugal, contenant les lois, règles, applications et exemples 
de l’art de se bien marier et d’être heureux en ménage. 2e édition. Bruxelles, 
Grignon, 1829. Frontispice par Tony Johannot; Martin, Alexandre - Manuel du 
marié, ou Guide à la mairie, à l’église, au festin, au bal [...]. Paris, Audot, 1828. 
4 lithographies rehaussées par Henry Monnier; Code de la conversation, 
manuel complet du langage élégant et poli [...]. Bruxelles, Wahlen, 1829. Front. 
lithographique. Prov. Vandeputte (ex-libris).

430
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436 [Bibliography - Gastronomy]
2 reference works on gastronomy. 
 Est. : 60 / 80 € 
1. Maclean, Virginia - A short-title catalogue of household and cookery 
books published in the English tongue 1701-1800. London, Prospect, 1981. - 2. 
Notaker, H. - Printed cookbooks in Europe, 1470-1700. A bibliography of early 
modern culinary literature. New Castle, Oak Knoll; Houten, Hes & De Graaf, 2010.
Joined: Het eerste Nederlandsche gedrukt kookboek (Brussel, Thomas van 
der Noot, ca. 1510). The Hague, Nijhoff, 1905. Facs. repr. (sl. used). (3 vol.)

437 [Bibliography - Horology]
BAILLIE, Granville Hugh - 2 reference works on horology. 
London, N.A.G. Press, s.d.
8vo. Publ. bindings.
 Est. : 50 / 100 € 

1. Watchmakers & clockmakers of the world. - 2. Clocks & watches. An historical 
bibliography.

Books on books XVIIe-XXIe s.
Books on books 17de-21ste eeuw

432 [Auction catalogue]
Catalogue d’une collection de livres, provenus du prieuré 
supprimé d’Elzeghem, près d’Audenarde [...]. Ghent, P. de Goesin, 
[1782].
12mo: 28 pp. (sl. browning, marg. soiling and foxing on title, occ. pencil 
underlining). 19th-c. half grey cloth, gilt filleted flat spine (bumped corners).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
The library of this Augustinian priory suppressed by Joseph II, was sold at Ghent 
on 22 August 1782. Classified by format, it gives detailed notes on the incunabula 
and manuscripts, including a Mainz Bible of 1462. Contemp. sale advertisement 
glued at last p.
Ref. Blogie I:28. - Bibl. gantoise III:4657. - UniCat (2 copies: KUL, Ghent Univ.). - 
Not in Vandenhole.
Prov. Jules Capron (bookpl. «J.C. / Quaero» engr. by A. Descaves after H. 
Catenacci, printed by A. Salmon). - «Bibliothèque Goethals-Vercruysse» (library 
card with ms. description). - Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (arm. 
bookpl. «Bibliotheca Elseghemensis», lithogr. by N. Heins at Ghent). 

433 [Bibliography - Book history]
7 works on 15th-16th-c. books in Belgium. 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
1. Van der Meersch, P.C. - Recherches sur la vie et les travaux de quelques 
imprimeurs belges établis à l’étranger, pendant les XVe et XVIe siècles (1844). 
3 vol. Ms. dedication by the author on front cover of part I. - 2. Machiels, J. - 
Catalogus van de boeken gedrukt voor 1600 aanwezig op de Centrale Bibliotheek 
van de RU Gent (1979). 2 vol. - 3. Knapen, L. - Inventaire descriptif des éditions 
du XVIe siècle conservées à la Bibliothèque de Maredsous (1986). - 4. Verhelst, K. 
& Van Laere, R. - Catalogus van de 16de-eeuwse drukken bewaard in Limburgse 
bibliotheken (1997). - 5. Machiels, J. - De boekdrukkunst te Gent tot 1560 (1994). 
- 6. Sorgeloos, C. - La bibliothèque du Cultura Fonds: acquisitions 1991-1999 
(2000). - 7. Colard Mansion. Incunabula, prints and manuscripts in Medieval 
Bruges (2018). Still wrapped in plastic.

434 [Bibliography - Emblems]
6 reference works on emblems and fables. 
 Est. : 60 / 80 € 
1. Landwehr, J. - German emblem books. A bibliography (1972). - 2. Id. - French, 
Italian, Spanish, and Portuguese books of devices and emblems 1534-1827. A 
bibliography (1976). - 3. Timm, R. & Bodemann, U. - Das illustrierte Fabelbuch 
(1998). 2 vol. - 4. Klaversma, N. & Hannema, K. - Jan en Casper Luyken te 
boek gesteld (1999). - 5. Entre texte et image: emblèmes, devises, iconologie 
(Jammes, 2003). - 6. Emblemata. Symbolic literature of the Renaissance. From 
the collection of Robin Raybould (The Grolier Club, 2009).

435 [Bibliography - France]
Inventaire chronologique des éditions parisiennes du XVIe 
siècle, I-V. D’après les manuscrits de Philippe Renouard. Paris, 
Imprimerie Municipale, Musées; Abbeville, Paillart, 1972-2004.
5 vol., 8vo. Sewn (I-II, IV-V) or bound (III). Good set.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Complete set of all 5 published vol., spanning the years 1500-1540.
Joined: 1-2. 2 vol. Bibliotheca Bibliographica Aureliana: Poitiers (L. 
Desgraves, 1970) & Bibliographie Haguenovienne (J. Benzing, 1973). Baden 
Baden, Koerner. 8vo. Sewn. - 3. Bibliographie Lorraine, I-IV (= A-G). Metz, 
Académie Nationale de Metz, 1970-1975. 4 vol., 4to. Sewn. - 4. Ungherini, A. 
- Manuel de bibliographie biographique et d’iconographie des femmes célèbres. 
Turin, Roux; Paris, Nilsson, 1892. 8vo. Publ. cloth. (12 vol.)
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442 [Bibliography - Pamphlets]
PETIT, Louis - Bibliotheek van Nederlandsche pamfletten. 
Verzamelingen van de bibliotheek van Joannes Thysius en de 
Bibliotheek der Rijks-Universiteit te Leiden. The Hague, M. Nijhoff; 
Leiden, A.W. Sijthoff, 1882-1934.
4 vol., 8vo. Green publ. binding, orig. front wrapper of 1st 2 vol. bound with. 
Good set.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 

Joined: 1. Tiele, P. A. - Bibliotheek van Nederlandsche pamfletten. Eerste 
afdeeling. Verzameling van Frederik Muller. Amsterdam, Fr. Muller, 1858-1861. 
3 vol. Publ. half shagreen. - 2. Van Alphen, G. - Catalogus der pamfletten van 
de Bibliotheek der Rijksuniversiteit te Groningen. 1542-1853 (niet voorkomende 
in de catalogi van Broekema, Knuttel, Petit, Van Someren, Tiele en Van der Wulp). 
Groningen, Wolters, 1944. 4to. Publ. binding. (8 vol.)

443 [Bibliography - Reformation]
4 reference works on writers and printers of the Reformation. 
 Est. : 60 / 80 € 
1. Gardy, F. - Bibliographie des oeuvres de Théodore de Bèze (1960). - 2. Benzing, 
J. - Lutherbibliographie. Verzeichnis der gedruckten Schriften Martin Luthers 
bis zu dessen Tod (1966). - 3. Gilmont, J.F. - Bibliographie des éditions de Jean 
Crespin 1550-1572 (1981). 2 vol. - 4. Verzeichnis der im Deutschen Sprachbereich 
erschienen Drucke des XVI. Jahrhunderts. VD16. Band 12 Lut-Mann (1988).

444 [Bibliography]
9 vol. of bibliographies and catalogues. 
8vo and 4to. Sewn or bound.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. Van Heurck, E. - De Vlaamsche volksboeken. Antwerp, Buschmann, 1943. - 2. 
De Seyn, E. - Dessinateurs, graveurs et peintres des anciens Pays-Bas. Écoles 
flamande et hollandaise. Turnhout, Brepols, 1948. - 3. Bibliothèque Silvain S. 
Brunschwig. XVe & XVIe siècles. Genève, N. Rauch, 1955. 871/1000. Prov. John 
Landwehr (ms. entry). - 4. Landwehr, J. - Dutch emblem books. A bibliography. 
Utrecht, Haentjes Dekker & Gumbert, 1962. - 5. Asperslag, L. - Signaturen van 
ontwerpers van exlibris en gelegenheidsgrafiek. België. Leuven, Graphia, 1962. 
- 6. Balis, J. - Van diverse pluimage. Tien eeuwen vogelboeken. Expo cat., 1968. 
- 7. Pays-Bas anciens. Paris, Berès, 1973. - 8. Briels, J. - Zuid-Nederlandse 
immigratie 1572-1630. Haarlem, Fibula-Van Dishoeck, 1978. - 9. Ruys, R. - Tot 
heil van mens en dier. Populaire heiligen in het bisdom Gent. Ghent, s.n., 1989.

438 [Bibliography - Jansenism]
COLONIA, Dominique de - Bibliotheque janséniste, ou 
Catalogue alphabétique des principaux livres jansénistes, ou 
suspects de jansénisme, qui ont paru depuis la naissance de cette 
hérésie [...]. Seconde édition corrigée & augmentée de plus de la 
moitié. S.l., s.n., 1731.
In-12: [18]-488-14-[30-2 bl.] pp. (some foxing, f. 2Y6 torn). Half calf, spine with 
raised bands (turn-ins sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Although written in an anti-Jansenist spirit, this bibliography was nevertheless 
placed on the Index librorum prohibitorum.
Ref. DBS II:1328(36).
Prov. Bookseller’s bookpl.

439 [Bibliography - Low Countries]
A set of 5 unpublished master’s theses defended at the KU 
Leuven and directed by Prof. Jan Roegiers. 
Folio, in Dutch. Sewn.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
1. Roovers, R. - Aegidius Denique, drukker te Leuven (1684-1728) en pedel 
van de artesfaculteit. 1987-1988. - 2. Vermeesch, V. - Thomas Fienus. Een 
bio-bibliografische studie (1567-1631). 1990-1991. - 3. Depuydt, J. - Nicolaus 
Vernulaeus (1583-1649). Een bio-bibliografische studie. 1991. - 4. De Swaef, 
N. - Joannes Sturmius (1559-1650). Een bio-bibliografische studie. 1991. - 5. Van 
Rossem, St. - Politieke prenten tijdens de Brabantse Omwenteling (1787-1792). 
3 vol. 2000.

440 [Bibliography - Low Countries]
[PAQUOT, Jean-Noël] - Mémoires pour servir à l’histoire 
littéraire des dix-sept provinces des Pays-Bas, de la principauté 
de Liège, et de quelques contrées voisines. Louvain, Imprimerie 
Académique, 1763-1770.
18 vol. pet. in-8°, n.c. (brunis, rares soulignages au crayon). Bradel basane 
marbrée à coins du XIXe s., plats de papier raciné brun, dos lisses ornés et dorés, 
étiq. de titre et tomaison rouges et vertes, tr. jaspées de bleu (dos passés, pet. déf., 
pet. lacunes à qqs étiq.).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 

Édition originale de cet ouvrage classique, encore utile aux historiens de la 
littérature.
Ref. De Le Court 632.

441 [Bibliography - Pamphlets]
KNUTTEL, Willem Pieter Cornelis - Catalogus van de 
pamfletten-verzameling berustende in de Koninklijke 
Bibliotheek. Herdruk, met handgeschreven verbeteringen, 
aanvullingen en varianten [...]. Utrecht, Hes, 1978.
10 vol., 8vo. Green publ. cloth. Good set.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Reprint of this standard work with descriptions of ca. 35.000 Dutch pamphlets.
Ref. Besterman 1018.
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447 [Bibliophily]
Le livre et ses amis [...]. Paris, (Le livre et ses amis), 1945-1947.
18 fasc. in-4°. En ff., sous couv. ill. (pet. défauts).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Collection complète de cette belle revue de bibliophilie concernant les livres 
illustrés modernes mais aussi les livres anciens, les reliures, les sociétés de 
bibliophiles, les ex-libris, les autographes, le livre en Belgique et en Suisse, les 
ventes, etc. Ex. de la «série B» dite «de grand luxe», sauf les n° 17 et 18, tirée à 
200 ex. num. sur vélin des Vosges. Un des 100 (n° XLIX) contenant des planches 
originales : Marie Laurencin (cuivre), Maurice Savin (litho), Léopold Survage 
(bois, signé et daté), Robert Bonfils (cuivre), Desnoyer (litho couleurs), Touchagues 
(cuivre), Achille Ouvré (bois en 2 tons), Edmond Heuzé (litho), Vergé-Sarrat 
(cuivre), Frans Masereel (bois), Louis Berthommé Saint-André (litho couleurs, 
signée), André Jacquemin (cuivre), Clément Serveau (bois en 2 couleurs, signé et 
daté), Lobel-Riche (cuivre), Yves Brayer (litho couleurs) et Henry de Warocquier 
(cuivre). Les n° 17 et 18 de la «série A», tirée à 1700 ex. sur vélin spécialement 
fabriqué par les papeteries Schwindenhammer, sont numérotés 821. Complet des 
ff. d’annonce et de publicité.

448 [Book history - Low Countries]
LAMBINET, Pierre - Recherches historiques, littéraires et 
critiques, sur l’origine de l’imprimerie; particulièrement sur 
ses premiers établissements, au XVme siècle, dans la Belgique, 
maintenant réunie à la République française. Brussels, E. Flon, 
Vendémiaire, an VII [= 1798].
8vo; 2 pl. (occ. foxing). Half vellum, flat spine (spine repaired, corners rubbed).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First edition of the first book specifically dedicated to the spread of the printing 
art in Belgium during the 15th century, by the French scholar Lambinet (1742-
1813), who settled in the former Low Countries in 1772. It’s considered as the «real 
starting point of the history of the book in Belgium» (Delsaerdt). Ill. with 2 engr. 
pl. figuring the tombstone of Dirk Martens and a member of the Brethren of the 
Common Life.
Ref. Bigmore & Wyman 418. - Verschaffel, Historici, p. 64. - Delsaerdt, P. - «Pierre 
Lambinet (1742-1813) et les débuts de l’histoire du livre en Belgique», in The 
Quintessence of Lives. Turnhout, Brepols, 2010, pp. 293-318. - Adam, R. - Vivre et 
imprimer dans les Pays-Bas méridionaux, I:19/21.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

449 [Book history - Plantin Press]
7 vol. on book history in the Low Countries, especially in 
Antwerp. 
8vo or 4to. Sewn or bound.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. De Mets, A. - Iconographie médicale anversoise. Antwerp, Buschmann, 1929. 
- 2. Dermul, A. & Bouchery, H.F. - Bibliographie betreffende de Antwerpsche 
drukkers. Antwerp, Comité der Antwerpsche propagandawerken, 1938. - 3. De 
vijfhonderdste verjaring van de boekdrukkunst in de Nederlanden. Expo 
cat. Brussels, KBR, 1973. - 4. De Schepper, M. & De Nave, Fr. (ed.) - Ex Officina 
Plantiniana. Studia in memoriam Christophori Plantini (ca. 1520-1589). Antwerp, 
VABib, 1989. - 5. De Nave, Fr. (ed.) - Liber amicorum Leon Voet. Antwerp, VABib, 
1995. - 6. Cockx-Indestege, E. & Storm van Leeuwen, J. - Blind bestempeld en 
rijk verguld. Boekbanden uit zes eeuwen in het Museum Plantin-Moretus. Expo 
cat. Antwerp, MPM, 2005. - 7. Catalogue of a collection of postincunabula 
[...] printed in the Low Countries. Antwerp, Standaard, s.d.

450 [Book history]
3 vol. relating to rare books. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1.  Wiegendrucke und Handschriften. Festgabe Konrad Haebler zum 60. 
Geburtstage, dargebracht von Isak Collijn, Ernst Crous [...]. Leipzig, K.W. 
Hiersemann, 1919. 4to. Half vellum. - 2. Muir, P.H. (ed.) - A. F. Johnson. Selected 
essays on books and printing. Amsterdam, Van Gendt & Co; London, Routledge & 
Kegan Paul; New York, Abner Schram, 1970. Folio. Publisher’s binding. - 3. Vision 
of a Collector. The Lessing J. Rosenwald collection in the Library of Congress. 
Rare book and special collections division. Washington, The Library of Congress, 
1991. 4to. Publisher’s binding.

445 [Bibliography]
VOGT, Johann - Catalogus historico-criticus librorum rariorum 
[...]. Hamburg, C. Herold, 1753.
8vo: [32]-736 pp. (paper age-toned). Contemp. marbled calf, richly gilt spine 
with raised bands, red edges (sl. rubbed, old bibliographical notes on flylvs). 
Very good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

4th ed. of «one of the earliest attempts at a wide-ranging annotated 
bibliography, with remarks about the rarity of each book and its nature, first 
published in 1732 and here grown to nearly four times the original 206 pages. 
Vogt (1695-1764) based his bibliography mainly on catalogues of private 
libraries and intended it for scholars as well as book dealers. It was ahead of 
its time in listing all the books in one alphabetical sequence, and gives explicit 
references to copies in earlier catalogues, sometimes with prices […]. Said 
to be the best known and most successful of all eighteenth-century German 
bibliographical compilations of rare books, it is a forerunner of Brunet and 
Graesse and still provides useful information» (Asher). Engr. vignette on a3r.
Ref. Besterman 907. - Taylor «Catalogues» 17-19.

446 [Bibliophily - Object]
Presse à livres. 19e s.
Chêne foncé, 69 x 62,5 x 31,5 cm, barre de serrage mobile (renouvelée?) (trous de 
vers et manques sur la vis). 
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
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mosane», envel. cons. avec 3 frottis ; l’autre sur sa coll. d’ex-libris et de fers 
armoriés. - Hochstraete (?) - 1 l.a.s. S.l.n.d. Demande d’identifier des armoiries 
(avec 2 frottis). - 2 photos de rel. à ornements en argent avec au verso des notes 
datées 1913. - 2 pet. notes sur un ex-libris, des armoiries. 
Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem (t. I, ex. nominatif n° 22). - Baron 
[Maximilien] de Troostembergh (t. II, ex. nominatif n° 50). - Ex-libris mod.

455 [Bookplates - Printing presses]
18 modern bookplates depicting printing presses. 
Ca. 13 x 9 cm, various techniques (mostly woodcuts), on laid or velin paper, some 
coloured, mounted on 6 large paper sheets (50 x 33 cm). In very good condition.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Nice collection showing printing presses and people working around it, including 
bookplates for J. Monteiro, K. Novak, F. Giro (3 different copies), A. De Raeve 
(double), J. Nuñez Larraz, M. Pellnitz, H.W. Tullberg (2 different formats), C.A. 
Jorgensen, F. Mestres, F. Wulff, P.C. Starrevelt, Château d’Alivet, N.P. Thomsen, 
M. Marin.

456 [Catalogue - Elzevier]
Catalogus librorum Officinae Danielis Elsevirii. Amsterdam, 
Elzevier, 1681 (= repr. Paris, F. Didot, 1823).
12mo: 12-[40] pp. Contemp. wrappers.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Firmin Didots reprint on laid paper, by J.Ch. Motteley, limited to 100 copies.
Joined: 1. Four other Elzevier cat.: Impressions des Elzeviers. Catalogue 56 
Lengertz (1952). - Ex Officina Elzevirana. Katalog 148 Thulins (1969). - Bound 
xerox copy of a Moscow Elzevier cat. (1978). - An Elzevier Collection. Catalogue 
194 H.P. Kraus (2003). - 2. Collection Roijaards van den Ham (Beijers 1898; 
incompl.). 3 vol. - 4. Catalogue of books, periodicals and pamphlets on the 
history of the Netherlands (Nijhoff, 1960). - 5. Dibon, P. - Le fonds néerlandais de 
la Bibliothèque Académique de Herborn (1957). - 6. Catalogi redivivi 2, 3, 6 (H. 
Goodyear, D. Canter, W. Ames) (1985-1988). (13 vol.)

457 [Catalogue - Ghent]
MACHIELS, Jérome - Catalogus van gedrukt boeken voor 1600 
aanwezig op de centrale bibliotheek van de Rijksuniversiteit 
Gent. Ghent, Uitgaven van de Centrale Bibliotheek, 1979.
2 vol., folio. Wr.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Joined: Id. - Meester drukker Arend de Keysere, 1480-1490. Ghent, Higro, 1973. 
Publ. cloth, with jacket. (2 vol.)

458 [Catalogue - Netherlands]
16 Dutch library and exhibition catalogues and other related 
works. 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
1. Catalogus van de bibliotheek der Maatschappij van Nederlandsche 
Letterkunde, te Leiden, part 2 & 3 (1847-1889). 2 vol. - 2. Catalogus van de 
Bibliotheek der Vereenigde Doopsgezinde Gemeente te Amsterdam (1885-
1888). 2 vol. - 3. Visscher, R. - Catalogus der Stedelijke Bibliotheek van 
Leeuwarden (1932). - 4. Publications de la Société historique et archéologique 
dans le Limbourg. Parts 83 & 84 (1947-1948). - 5. Pennink, R. - Catalogus der 
niet-Nederlandse drukken: 1500-1540 aanwezig in de Koninklijke Bibliotheek 
(1955). - 6. Gruys, J.A. & De Wolf, C. - A short-title catalogue of books printed 
at Hoorn before 1701 (1979). - 7. Van den Oord, C.J.A. - Twee eeuwen Bosch’ 
boekbedrijf 1450-1650 (PhD diss. Nijmegen, 1984). - 8. Boeken uit de Librije van 
Edam. Tentoonstelling in de Grote Kerk van Edam (1984). - 9. Wittop Koning, 
D.A. - Harderwijkse boekdrukkers (1985). - 10. David en Felix Lopez de Haro 
(1627-1694). Boekverkopers op het Rapenburg over de Academie (1985). - 11. 
Drie eeuwen Bredase boeken 1604-1900. Expo cat. (1985). - 12. Stads- of 
Athenaeumbibliotheek Deventer 1560-1985 (1985). - 13. De Vries, J.I.J. - 
Johannes du Vivié, Leids boekverkoper en veilinghouder (1993). - 14. Jaspers, G. 
- Savonarola (1452-1498) in de Nederlanden. Een bibliografie van zijn gedrukte 
werken (1998). - 15. Van Spaendonck, H. - Catalogus van de Arnhemse drukken 
tot 1800 aanwezig in de Bibliotheek Arnhem (2002). - 16. Hermans, J. - Zwolse 
boeken voor een markt zonder grenzen 1477-1523 (2004).

451 [Book history]
DRUJON, Fernand - Les livres à clef. Étude de bibliographie 
critique et analytique pour servir à l’histoire littéraire. Paris, E. 
Rouveyre, 1888.
2 vol., 8vo. Mod. red quarter cloth (sl. rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
First edition limited to 650 copies. One of 600 on vergé (n. 96).
Joined: 1. Janmart de Brouillant, L. - Histoire de Pierre du Marteau, imprimeur 
à Cologne (XVIIe et XVIIIe siècles). Paris, Quantin, 1888. 8vo. Cloth. - 2. André 
Bogaerts. Volledige werken. Ghent, Het licht, 1925. 8vo. Quarter shagreen. 
- 3. Les Didot. Trois siècles de typographie et de bibliophilie, 1698-1998. Paris, 
Jammes, 1998. 4to. Sewn.

With an autograph dedication

452 [Book history]
LA SERNA Y SANTANDER, Carlos Antonio de - Mémoire 
historique sur la bibliothèque dite de Bourgogne, présentement 
bibliothèque publique de Bruxelles. Brussels, A.J.D. De Brackenier; 
Paris, frères Tilliard, 1809.
8vo: [4]-iv-216 pp. Half black sheep, flat spine with gilt double fillets and a label 
(corners and joints rubbed).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Original edition by La Serna y Santander (1752-1813), bibliophile, incunabulist 
and curator of the Brussels Public Library. One of the first works to deal with the 
history of the future Royal Library of Belgium whose embryo was the sumptuous 
library of the Dukes of Burgundy (shared between France and Belgium after the 
French Revolution). Half of the work is devoted to notes on French- and Dutch-
speaking Belgian poets before 1500 (pp. 109-151), on the «chambers of rhetoric» 
including an interesting repertoire by city (pp. 152-200), on Belgian musicians in 
the 16th century (pp. 201-208), followed by a list of donors from 1771 to 1777. With 
an autograph dedication to «Mons[ieur] Plaschaer membre du Corps legislatif de 
la part de l’auteur».
Ref. NBW II:426/431. - Adam, R. - «Le rapport de Charles-Antoine de La Serna 
Santander», In Monte Artium, 5 (2012), pp. 7-44.
Prov. Jean-Baptiste Joseph Guislain Plasschaert (1769-1821), politician from the 
Southern Low Countries (autograph dedication).

453 [Bookbinding - France]
OLIVIER, Eugène ; HERMAL, Georges ; ROTON, R. de - 
Manuel de l’amateur de reliures armoriées françaises. Paris, Ch. 
Bosse, 1924-1938.
30 vol. in-4° (qqs notes mss. au crayon aux vol. 1 et 4). Demi-rexine brune, plats 
de papier marbré, dos lisses ornés et titrés dorés, couv. cons. (restauration au papier 
collant à la couv. du t. I). Très bon ensemble.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 
Édition originale abondamment ill. en noir de cette référence indispensable pour 
les reliures armoriées. Tirage à 1020 ex. num. + 25 h.c. Un des 1000 sur vélin (n° 
704). Série complète de la table.
Réf. Saffroy 2821.
Prov. Ex-libris.

454 [Bookbinding]
BRASSINNE, Joseph - La reliure mosane. Liège, D. Cormeaux; 
Société des bibliophiles liégeois, 1912-1932.
2 vol. gr. in-8° (qqs min. rouss. marg.). Cartonnage d’éd. (lég. us., dos brunis, 
salissures). Intérieur très frais.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Ouvrage recherché, une des publications les plus rares de la Société des 
bibliophiles liégeois. Les deux tomes, parus à vingt ans d’intervalle, ne furent 
tirés respectivement qu’à 125 et 165 ex. num. réservés aux membres et à 
l’auteur. Ill. d’un front. et 162 pl. (en comptant les pl. 45bis, 45ter, 48bis et 
51bis) de reproductions de reliures. Enrichi de 7 lettres et notes sur ff. volants 
de ou adressés à Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem : Naveau, Léon, secrétaire 
des Bibliophiles liégeois - 2 l.a.s. Bommershoven, 23/08/1906 et «27 mars». 
L’une sur des reliures que J. Brassinne souhaite reproduire dans «La reliure 
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461 [Forbidden books]
PEIGNOT, Gabriel - Dictionnaire critique, littéraire et 
bibliographique des principaux livres condamnés au feu, 
supprimés ou censurés. Bologna, Forni, 1966.
2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo. Publ. binding.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Photographic reprint of the 1806 Renouard ed.
Joined: 1. Coppens, A. - The memoirs of an erotic bookseller. London, Luxor, 
1969. 8vo. Vol. I (= all published). - 2. Ashbee, H. - Forbidden books of the 
Victorians. Ibid., The Odyssey Press, 1970. 8vo. - 3. Nizami - Die Geschichte von 
den Heimsuchungen der Liebenden. Basel, Birkhäuser, 1977. 4to. - 4. Duprilot, J. 
- Gay et Doucé. Editeurs sous le manteau (1877-1882). Paris, Astarté, 1998. 8vo. 
(5 vol.)

462 [Plantin]
8 vol. on the Plantin Press. 
8vo and 4to. Sewn.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
1. Degeorge, L. - La maison Plantin à Anvers [...].  2e édition. Brussels, Gay 
et Doucé, 1878 (wrappers def.). - 2. Stellfeld, J.A. - Bibliographie des éditions 
musicales plantiniennes. Brussels, Kon. Belg. Acad., 1949.- 3. Van Durme, 
M. - Supplément à la correspondance de Christophe Plantin. Antwerp, De 
Nederlandsche Boekhandel, 1955. - 4. Sabbe, M. - L’oeuvre de Christophe Plantin 
et de ses successeurs. Brussels, Notre Temps, s.d. - 5. Id. - Uit het Plantijnsche 
huis. Verspreide opstellen. Antwerp, Resseler, 1924. - 3 other works. (8 vol.)

463 [Plantin]
ROOSES, Max - Le musée Plantin Moretus. Contenant la 
vie et l’oeuvre de Christophe Plantin et de ses successeurs les 
Moretus ainsi que la description du Musée et des collections 
qu’il renferme. Anvers, G. Zazzarini & Co, 1914.
In-f °. Vélin d’éd., aux marques plantiniennes dorées sur les plats, dos à nerfs avec 
étiq. de cuir rouge. Sous étui marbré (étiq. détachée, étui abîmé et déchiré). Très 
bel exemplaire.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Seconde édition, la meilleure, de ce prestigieux et très bel ouvrage documentaire 
sorti des presses de l’imprimerie de J.-E. Buschmann. Les caractères, vignettes 
et lettrines ainsi que les très nombreux cuivres et bois originaux in et hors texte 
appartiennent à l’Officine plantinienne. Les vues du musées ont été exécutées par 
Walter Vaes. Tirage à 505 ex. num. (n° 157).
Réf. BnF. - Opac KBR.

464 [Varia]
3 ouvr. en 8 vol. gr. in-8°. 
Rel. identiques par De Samblanx-Weckesser : demi-maroquin vert olive à coins, 
plats de papier marbré cerné d’un double filet doré, dos finement et entièrement 
fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, têtes dorées, couv. cons. (rares nerfs lég. frottés, éraflure 
sur le plat sup. du Quérard vol. I, coupes inf. et la plupart des coins émoussés).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. Quérard, J.-M. - Les supercheries littéraires dévoilées [...]. Seconde édition, 
considérablement augmentée par MM. Gustave Brunet et Pierre Jannet. Paris, 
Daffis [- Féchoz et Letouzey], [1882], 3 vol. (rares rouss. dans le vol. III). - 2. 
Barbier, A.-A.- Dictionnaire des ouvrages anonymes. Troisième édition, revue 
et augmentée par MM. Olivier Barbier, René et Paul Billard. Suite de la seconde 
édition des Supercheries littéraires dévoilées [...]. Paris, Daffis, 1872. - 3. 
Barbier, A.-A.; Brunet, P.-G. - Dictionnaire des ouvrages anonymes suivi des 
Supercheries littéraires dévoilées. Supplément à la dernière édition de ces deux 
ouvrages [...]. Féchoz, 1889 (rares pet. rouss.).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

459 [Catalogue - Science]
10 library catalogues and bibliographies on science. 
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
1. Bibliotheca magica et pneumatica. Geheime Wissenschaften. Sciences 
occultes. Occult sciences. Folk-lore. Cat. 31-35 Rosenthal (1903). - 2. Duveen, 
D. - Bibliotheca alchemica et chemica (1949 = 1986). - 3. Spinoza (1632-1677). 
The library of the late Prof. Dr. A. Wolf. Cat. Hertzberger (1950). - 4. Young, 
M.N. - Bibliography of memory (1961). - 5. Catalogus van de bibliotheek 
der vereniging Het Spinozahuis te Rijnsburg (1965). - 6. Lipenius, M. - 
Bibliotheca realis philosophica. Facs. reprint Frankfurt 1682 (1967). 2 vol. - 7. 
De Swaef, N. - Joannes Sturmius (1559-1650). Een bio-bibliografische studie. 
Lic. diss. KUL (1991). - 8. The library of the Earls of Macclesfield removed 
from Shirburn Castle. Part six: Science P-Z plus addenda. Cat. Sotheby’s (2005). 
- 9. Philosophia symbolica: Johann Reuchlin and the Kabbalah. Expo cat. 
Bibliotheca Philosophica Hermetica (2005). - 10. Spinoza (1632-1677). Cat. 
Emmering & De Graaf (s.d.).

460 [Facsimile - Hunting]
Le livre du roy Modus. Vollständige Faksimile-Ausgabe im 
Originalformat des Jagdbuches des König Modus aus der 
Handschrift MS 10.218-19 (Bibliothèque royale Albert Ier, 
Bruxelles). Kodikologische Beschreibung Dagmar Thoss. 
Übersetzung Max Haehn. Graz, Akademische Druck-u. Verlagsanstalt, 
1989.
2 vol. gr. in-4°. Rel. d’éd. : le fac-similé en simili-cuir décoré comme la reliure 
originale, le commentaire en toile beige, sous étui commun.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

Beau fac-similé du manuscrit réalisé c. 1450 pour le duc Philippe III de Bourgogne 
et ill. de miniatures attribuées au Maître de Girard de Roussillon. Ouvrage 
didactique du XIVe s. attribué à Henri de Ferrières. Tirage à 975 ex. num. (n°23) + 
un tirage num. pour le Club français du livre et pour Editorial Casariego.
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Rare brass device that measured the face and head, and in particular the 
protrusion or retraction of the eyeballs, designed by A. Bertillon (1853-1914) 
and used as a criminal identification tool before it was superseded by more 
accurate fingerprinting. Prior to modern technologies, the Bertillon system of 
measurement (also known as Bertillonage) was considered the most reliable 
means for forensic recognition.  
Ref. Science Museum Group.
Joined: 1. Craniograph. Brass, 33 x 17 cm. Signed «Baudouin Professeur». 
19th c. - 2. Anthropometric devise. Chromed, 33,5 cm. Signed «Aesculap», 
«J. Vandendaelen». - 3. Brass measuring instruments, comprising 11 items of 
different sizes, possibly anthropometric. Wooden box. (4 pcs)

468 [Cristallography]
Box with crystilline structures, presumably for research and 
educational purposes. [Cologne, Institute of Mineralogy], 19th-20th c.
41 pieces in terracotta, 25 in resins, 1 in wood (sm. defects). Wooden frame.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

469 [Drawing]
2 squares and 1 rolling ruler. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. Tailor’s square. Wood, metal, 28,5 cm. - 2. Folding square. Wood, brass, 33 
cm. Signed «H Seager». - 3. Rolling ruler. Ebony, brass, ivory, 31,3 cm.
Joined: 2 compass sets: 1. «Compas Superieurs» case of drawing instruments 
with 3 compasses, 7 penns and a few other fittings. Rosewood box with purple 
satin lining, «Compas supérieur Brevetés S.G.D.S.» (used). - 2. Compass set. 
Metal. In Box. (5 pcs)

Globe et instruments
Globe en instrumenten

465 [Globe - Celestial]
DELAMARCHE, Charles-François. BION, Nicholas (after) - 
Globe céleste dans lequel les étoiles fixes sont placées comme 
elles sont à présent suivant les derniers observations des plus 
célèbres astronomes de ce temps. Paris, Delamarche, before 1805.
12 copper engr. gores on a sphere, diam. 18 cm, hand-coloured (very sl. rubbed). 
Supported in a graduated papier-mâché meridian ring with on top a small 
graduated hour ring with a metal pointer. Mounted in a papier-mâché horizon 
ring. Ebony baluster stand, overall height ca. 40 cm (with a few sm. wormholes).
 Est. : 800 / 1.200 € 
Rare French table top globe, produced by the most succesful French entrepreneur 
in globemaking, Ch.-Fr. Delamarche (1740-1817), when his company was still 
housed in «Rue du Foin St. Jacques» which he left in 1805. Delamarche - known 
because of the takeover of the shops of many of his local competitors, i.e. D. 
Robert de Vaugondy, J. Fortin and J. Lattré - made use here of Nicholas Bion 
(1652–1733)’s formerly published gores (copie BnF).
Ref. The History of Cartography, Vol. 4, p. 569. - Not in Dekker, BnF (only the 
gores by N. Bion: GE D-12624), Globenmuseum Wien.

466 [Cartography]
Rare set of 4 map weights. 
Metal, brass, lead, cured rubber (?), diam. 8 cm (tr. of use). 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

Forensic science at the end of the 19th c.

467 [Criminal anthropometry]
Alphonse Bertillon’s orthometer. [France], s.n., ca. 1895.
Brass, 3 separate measuring instruments, numbered «207» in 2 places, unsigned, 
but engraved «Breveté SGDG», i.e. «sans garantie du gouvernement». Wooden 
case (49,5 x 42 cm) lined with red velvet (sl. used).
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
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476 [Measuring]
2 small tools. 19th c.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Drawing kit with a pair of dividers. Silver, 12,5 cm, silver mark: crescent moon 
and crown mark, representing the entire German state, and «800». Germany, 
Pforzheim, Fritz Bemberg (?), after 1886. - 2. Measuring rod: quart d’aune de 
Brabant (?). Wood, ivory and enamel, 23 cm (tip broken off).

477 [Measuring]
3 circular protractors and 7 semicircular protractors 19th-20th c.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Protractor. White metal, 38 x 19 cm. Signed «H. Morin. 11, rue Dulong Paris». 
Wooden box. - 2-4. Circular protractors. Brass, 20,5 cm. Signed: «A. Wery. 
Liège». Box (not original); Brass, 22 cm. Signed «Bevière Charleroi»; Brass, 18,8 
cm. Signed «Gustave Turt, opticien Liège». - 5-9. Semicircular protractors. 
Brass, diam. 8,5 to 17 cm. - 10.  Semicircular with iron needle. White metal, 
15,5 x 5 cm.

478 [Measuring]
3 dendrometers for measuring the height of trees. 19th-20th c.
 Est. : 150 / 180 € 
1. Dendromètre Franck. Copper, plated, 11 x 9 x 8 cm. - 2. Copper, 13,6 cm. - 3. 
Altomètre Franck. Copper, 12,5 cm (all without plumb).
Joined: Unidentified measuring instrument. Metal, 15 x 10,5 cm. (4 pcs)

479 [Measuring]
3 dip stick gauges for measurings casks, bottles etc. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. 5-piece measuring dip rod. London, Dring & Fage Makers Tooley, late 18th-
19th c. Brass and boxwood, 26 cm. Leather case, signed «S. Linch, Dublin» and 
dated «1871». Brass label «Inland Revenue». The Inland Revenue was responsible 
for the collection of direct taxation. - 2. 5-piece measuring dip rod. London, J. 
Long, after 1885. Brass, wood, 25,5 cm (damaged and part. broken). Leather 
case. - 3. Barrel dipping rule, 48 inch. London, W.R. Loftus, s.d. Wood, brass, 
122 cm. 
Joined: 4 sm. rods. Wood, brass, various sizes. (7 pcs)

480 [Measuring]
3 lap counters. 
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 

1. Paris, A. Sainte, 20th c. Wood and white metal, 12 x 5,5 cm. Original box, 
signed «Compteur de tours A. Sainte Al. Spies & cie, Bruxelles». - 2. Bern, S.A. 
Hasler, 20th c. White metal, 7 cm diam. Original box with user’s manual. - 3. 
Brass, 11,5 x 4,7 cm. 19th c.?

470 [Drawing]
3 large compasses. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. Compass, type «Compas à verge». Wood and metal, 110,5 x 2 cm. Leather 
box, signed «Richter» (pencil is missing). - 2. Compass. Wood and brass, 94 cm. 
Signed «D&N 1973» (hinges broken). - 3. Large carpenter’s compas. 18th c. 
Wrought iron, 65,5 cm. Round head rivet with stylized fleur-de-lys.

471 [Drawing]
4 hinged parallel rulers. 19th c.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 

1. Brass, 61 x 9,5 cm. - 2. Wood and brass, 61,5 x 9,8 cm. Signed «Hezzanith 
Mark Field’s rule. Hill’s patent rule N° 15455». - 3. Ebony and brass, 30,5 x 5,7 cm, 
«London, Reeves & Son». - 4. Ivory, 15,5 x 7,3 cm. Signed «Army & Navy C.S.L.».

472 [Mathematics]
10 slide rules. 
Brass, various dimensions. 
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Produced by Lenoir, Kirsch, Richer, V. Chevalier.
Joined: Wooden slide rule. (11 pcs)

473 [Mathematics]
2 slide rules by Tavernier-Gravet and 2 others. 20th c.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. French Mannheim slide rule. Celluloid on wood, with a brass chisel cursor, 
51 x 3,5 cm. In original wooden box. Signed «Tavernier-Gravet», «Médailles 
d’Or 1878-1889-1900». Ca. 1900. - 2. Slide rule. Wood, 26 cm. Signed «D.L.» 
and «Médailles d’or 1878-1889-1900». Paris, 19 rue Mayet, 1881-1939. Leather 
case: «Albert Nestler N° 14». - 3. Logarithmic circular slide rule. Enameled 
aluminum, 20 cm, with two transparent celluloid cursors. Invented by L. 
Appoullot. Leather case. - 4. Calculating rule. Brass, 43 cm.

474 [Mathematics]
Japanese writing set with an abacus. 19th c. ?
Wood, metal, ink etc. Wooden box, 17 x 9 x 3 cm.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 

475 [Mathematics]
Logarithmic calculating drum. Zürich, Daemen-Schmid, ca. 1925.
Aluminum drum, 60,5 x 17,5 cm, with slotted cylindrical sleeve, signed «Loga 
Calculator 15m Patente Daemen-Schmid Uster-Zürich»; the drum covered 
with paper marked with logarithmic scales (sl. used, paper rubbed and stained). 
Without supporting aluminium frame.
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
Ref. Smithsonian.
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486 [Measuring]
Lot of 17 rulers. 
Various sizes. 
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 

1-2. Folding and sliding rules. 18th c. Brass. - 3. Dip rod. 19th c. Iron. - 4. 
Sliding rule. Brass and metal. Signed «J. Liagre». - 5-11. Wooden folding rulers 
from Antwerp, Ghent, Leuven, London etc. - 12-14. 3 wooden rulers. - 15-17. 2 
rulers and 1 folding. White metal and brass.
Joined: Brass box, unidentified. (18 pcs)

487 [Measuring]
Lot with 9 hydrometers and a burette. 19th-20th c.
Glass tubes, sealed (except the burette), various sizes, mostly filled with mercury. 
Cardboard boxes (for 8 items).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1-7. Produced in Brussels and Leuven by Beaumé, H. de Bonnier, E. De Cock, 
J.B. Thibaut-Desimpelaere, L. van Ermengem and Verbeeck, incl. a Gay-Lussac 
alcoholmeter. - 8. Nicholson hydrometer. - 9. Sirop gauge. Brussels, Wid. 
Lagazy, s.d. - 10. Bink’s burette. Brussels, Deltenre-Walter, s.d.

488 [Measuring]
Woltmann water current meter. 19th c.
Metal, copper, 26 x 20 x 7 cm. Unsigned. Wooden box.
 Est. : 200 / 220 € 
Woltmann reel with multi-bladed fan to measure flowing air and water. The 
forerunner to modern inferential meters and turbine meters!

489 [Measuring]
7 large gauging rules. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Rule with micrometer screw. Brass, 112 cm. Signed «A. Beaulieu à Bruxelles 
D.G. N° 25». - 2. Aune de Brabant. White metal, 81,5 cm. 19th c. - 3. Brass rule 
(?), 51,7 x 4,8 cm, signed «Meurand Quai de l’horloge à Paris». - 4. Brass rule, 
82,3 x 3 cm, signed «Lenoir». Wooden box. - 5. Wooden meter stick with inlay 
work. - 6. Wooden meter stick, to measure cloth, with brass ends, signed «Le 
PLcP.» - 7. Telescopic measuring rods. Brass, 48,5 and 29,3 cm. Wooden box.

490 [Measuring]
English air-flow meter with rotating vane: «Airmeter N° 736». 
London, Negretti & Zambra, late 19th-early 20th c.
Lacquered brass (or anodised copper?), 6 x 5,8 cm, with 8-bladed aluminium fan, 
6,7 cm, the weighted base marked «Lowne’s silver medal air meter». Mahogany 
case with label «Correction for air meter N°. 736».
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Silvered dial raised on 3 turned brass pillars and graduated 0-100 Feet, with 
subsidiary dials for HDS’, THDS’, 10THDS’, 100THDS’, and MILLNS’. The label in 
the lid suggests to «add 30 per minute to the observed air meter».

481 [Measuring]
3 rare and early hydrometers. 
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
1. Alcoomètre centesimal de Gay-Lussac. Silver (plated), 21,5 cm. Signed 
«1843». Boxwood case. Ref. Sir Henry Wellcome’s Museum Collection A79598. - 
2. Areomètre selon Cartier. Brass, 15 cm. Boxwood case. French 19th-c. (?) 
alcoholmeter. - 3. Cartier alcohol hydrometer. Silver, 18 cm. Signed «Cartier N° 
25». Leather case. France, 18th c. Ref. Sir Henry Wellcome’s Museum Collection 
95333.

482 [Measuring]
A rare tachograph. 19th c.
Brass, ca. 25 cm, engraved with stamp and name, with hinge. In velvet lined box.
 Est. : 150 / 180 € 
«Tachygraphe E. de Louvencourt. Inspecteur de chemins de fer de l’Est».  
The tachograph was originally introduced for the trains as a way to record any 
irregularities, and thus dates back to 1844. 
Joined: Vernier of a sector. Wood and enamel, 55 cm. (2 pcs)

483 [Measuring]
Bootmaker’s measuring devices to make shoes in the right size. 
 Est. : 200 / 240 € 

1. Brass, 28 x 17 cm. Signed «Excelsior breveté». - 2. Caliper, i.e. shoe stick. 
Boxwood, brass, 21,5 cm.

484 [Measuring]
For wine and cheese: 4 alcoholmeters and a cheese probe. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. Sikes’s hydrometer. London, T.O. Blake, 20th c. Brass float «N° P.P. 485» 
calibrated for 51 degrees F, 9 weights, ivory thermometer, magnifying glass and 
lab glass. In velvet lined dovetail mahogany case with brass producer’s label. - 
2. Gay-Lussac alcoholmeter. Brussels, Rob Drosten, 20th c. Sealed glass tube, 
26,5 cm, with mercury. Cardboard box. - 3. Gay-Lussac & Cartier Alcoholmeter. 
Brussels, Wiliquet, 20th c. Sealed glass tube, 27,5 cm, with mercury. For liquids 
of 15° C. - 4. Vinometer: Vinoscope «l’Exact». Open, graduated glass tube, 17 
cm (scale faded). With instructions in original box. The small resevoir needs to be 
filled with wine and turned around, the alcohol percentage can be read off. - 5. 
Cheese probe. White metal, 35 cm.

485 [Measuring]
Gauges for cereals and barrels. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1-2. Contents gauges for cereals, seeds, beans, peas, flower, salt and similar 
groceries, presumably to determine the tax rate. Brass, 40 x 4 cm and 29,5 x 4 
cm, signed «N.F. Barbier, graveur à Namur», «mesurette» with unit of measure 
«litron» and «rasière des P[ays] B[as]». Wooden box; Brass, 40 x 4 cm, 29,4 x 4 
cm, 18,5 x 4 cm. - 3. Gauge devise for barrel measuring. Brass, 15 x 24 cm. Signed 
«E. sacré à Bruxelles».
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493 [Navigation]
An interesting profile model of a 19th-c. ship with figurehead. 
Wood, 64 x 11 x 7 cm (sl. tr. of use, figurehead repaired).  Est. : 150 / 200 € 

494 [Navigation]
Horseshoe magnet. 19th c.
Brass and iron, 10 x 7,5 cm. 
 Est. : 150 / 180 € 
Artificial magnet invented in 1825.
Joined: 1. Bar. Bakelite, 38,5 x 2 cm. - 2. Unidentified instrument. Bone. (3 pcs)

495 [Navigation]
Ontwerp mixte schip. 20th c.
Wood, 123 x 9,5 cm, varnished, with brass details. Mounted on a wooden frame, 
141 x 28,5 cm.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Large architectural ship model at a scale of 1/50 of a passenger cargo vessel with 
marine propeller. 

496 [Navigation]
GUERARD, Nicolas - Tousjours [sic] entre les bras de la Mort - 
Officier de la marine. Late 17th-early 18th c.
Engr., 18 x 26,5 cm, hand-coloured with gilt details (sm. defects). Framed.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Allegorical print about a naval officer who has to rely on his instruments in the 
face of various dangers and the threat of death: a chart, a pair of dividers, a 
sounding line, a compass, protractor, etc. Without the printing address.
Ref. British Museum 2015, 7041.1.

497 [Navigation]
Impressive ebony octant with index arm. 18th c.
Ebony, ivory, brass and mirror, 49 x 42,5 cm, unsigned. 
 Est. : 500 / 800 € 
Octant possibly produced by T. Watson (1767), incl. a protractor up to 90º and 
ivory vernier. A luxurious instrument that easily costed a captain’s month wage!

498 [Surveying]
3 optical squares, a spirit level, 2 magnetic needles and a plumb. 
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
1. Optical square or «équerre à réflexion». Brass, mirror and wood, 5 x 6 x 13 cm. 
19th c. - 2. Optical square. Brussels, A. Beaulieu, 19th c. Brass, 10,7 x 2,2 x 2,4 
cm. Signed and numbered «180». Leather box. - 3. Miniature optical square. 
Metal, 4,3 cm. Leather pouch. - 4. Brass spirit level. 14 cm. In box. - 5-6. 2 
magnetic needles fixed in a case with diametrically opposed reference lines. 
Brass, 14,7 cm and wood, 16 cm. - 7. Plumb. Brass, ca. 7 cm with rope (new?).

499 [Surveying]
Tripod for surveyor’s level. 
Wood, brass, 128 x 18 cm.   
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 

500 [Weather forecasting]
3 hygrometers, 1 barometer and 1 dial. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Aneroid barometer. S.l., H. Mettler/Godschmid, s.d. Brass, glass, 4,6 x 5 cm. 
In case. - 2. Barometer dial. London, Negretti & Zambra, s.d. Ivory, mica, diam. 
5,5 cm. Numbered 6276/15a. Cardboard box. - 3. Hair tension hygrometer. Paris, 
Deleuil, 19th c. Brass. Saussure hair hygrometer, invented ca. 1780 (hair missing). - 
4. Polymètre Lambrecht. Germany, ca. 1900. Mercury thermometer and hair 
hygrometer (diam.: 8 cm). Brass, 24 cm. With user manual. - 5. Sling psychrometer. 
London, Casella, 19th c. Wood, glass, bakelite, 21,5 x 6 cm. Leather case.
Joined: 1. Sundial «Le chronomètre solaire universel». Leuven, E. Notebaert, 
20th c. Cardboard, 13,5 x 10,8 cm. Cardboard box. - 2. Comparative time 
indicator Holland-Oost Azie lijn. Cardboard, 13,8 x 18 cm. (7 pcs)

491 [Mechanics]
16 pulleys. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

1-3. Tripod holder with 3 triple pulleys. Brass, wood, (cast) iron. Holder: 35 cm, 
pulleys: 22, 17, 12,5 cm. - 4. Pulley. Wood, iron, 16,5 x 11,5 cm. - 5-12. Frame 
with pulley set, incl. 2 triple, 3 double and 3 single pulleys. Wood, 41,5 x 48,5 cm. - 
13-16. 3 triple and a double pulley. Wood or (cast) iron, ca. 20 cm.

492 [Navigation - Antwerp]
Naval instrument from the «Anversville». 1st half 20th c.
Metal disk on bakelite (?) base, diam. 60 cm, signed «Anversville», with wooden 
dial. Wooden box (64,5 x 64,5 cm).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Nice instrument for measurements related to tonnage, draft and stability of a 
liner, incl. the deadweight tonnage, the metacentric height (GM) and the number 
of feet. Original from one of the large liners of the «Compagnie Belge Maritime 
du Congo» (CBMC), founded in 1895 and providing a regular maritime connection 
with Congo Free State. There were 2 liners named «Anversville», the 1st produced 
by Sir Raylton Dixon (Middlesbrough) sailing between 1899 and 1906, the 2nd 
by Alex Stephen & Sons (Glasgow) between 1912 and 1938. This instrument was 
probably part of this second ship.



Cartographie & topographie / Globe en instrumenten

ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •   07.10.2022  •  105

493

495

498

497



519 / Cartographie & topographie

106  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  07.10.2022

519



Cartographie & topographie / Cartografie & topografie

ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •   07.10.2022  •  107

503 [Manuscript map - Germany]
Regional map of part of the district Hersfeld-Rotenburg. 18th 
c. (?).
Drawing, pen and brown ink, watercolour, on paper, 62,5 x 110 cm (very browned 
and used). 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
With the hilly landscape between the rivers Fulda and Haune, incl. Bad Hersfeld, 
Kerspenhausen, Oberhaun, Ober-Wegfurth, Matzenbacher Wald, Mengshausen, 
Wolfershausen, Vogtei Kreuzberg (Philippsthal), etc.

504 [Manuscript map - Germany]
H.C.H. [H.C. Hofmann] - «Situation der Herrschaft 
Schmalkalden, nebst der verzuigthe[n] Barchfeldt». 1740.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, part. hand-coloured, on laid paper, 53,5 x 67,3 
cm, unidentified watermark (paper a bit worn, with tears and missing parts in 
the margins). 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Manuscript map of the former dominion of Schmalkalden (Saxony) and the 
neighbouring village of Barchfeld with interesting details, such as a view of 
Wilhelmsburg Castle.

505 [Manuscript map - Kassel]
HOFMANN CASSELANNO, H.C. [H.C. Hofmann] -  
«Principatus Heresfeldensis tabula cum praepositura Gellingensi 
et adjucentibus quibusdam confiniis. 1741».
Drawing, pen and brown ink, watercolour, laid paper (2 ff. glued together: left 
part browned, right seam loose, foldings).  
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Topographical map, by H.C. Hofmann, a cartographer from Kassel, considering 
Hersfeld as a part of the Diocese of Fulda (with the coat of arms of the Diocese 
and the title «Fuldensis Diocesis pars»). It appears that this refers to the forced 
union between Fulda Diocese and Hersfeld Abbey which lasted little more than 
two years, from 1513 to 1515. For the rest of the century the abbey continued as 
a Protestant establishment. The map shows Bad Hersfeld, incl. Schloss Eichhof, 
the course of the Fulda and the Benedictine imperial abbey. With an inset map 
«Situatio praepositura Gellingen in Thuringia, ad principalum Heresfeldensem 
pertinentis», showing St. Wigbert’s Cloister (Göllingen), originally a daughter 
monastery of Hersfeld Abbey. After 1648, Hersfeld Abbey became a domain of 
the Landgraviate of Hesse, along with Göllingen Monastery. 

Cartographie & topographie
Cartografie & topografie

501 [Manuscript map - Aarschot]
ROY, Guilielmus - «Metinghe ende caerte figuratieff [...] soo 
landen, boschen, beempden, vyvers, heyden, vennen, etc. van de 
hoeve van [?]hoven onder Arschot toebehoorende S.er Peeter Van 
der Ghoes, ende dat in september 1643 [...]». 
Drawing, 63 x 87 cm, pen and brown ink, watercolour, on parchment (undulated 
and with tears). 
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 

Intriguing land survey plan of the Laak and Demer valley by the sworn land 
surveyor Guillielmus Roy (Leuven). Showing an unidentified local farmstead, 
in fact a property of Peeter van der Ghoes situated at the Meetshovense Laak 
(«Laecke fluvius») and the river Demer, the local lakes: «Den Grooten vijver», 
«Den Witten vijver», etc., the roads to Mechelen, Cologne, Aarschot, etc. and 
the house of «Lysbeth vanden Eynde». Particulary interesting because of the 
farm; is it the Speelhoven, Meetshoven, Schonhoven, Hoeve Nieuwland, the 
Veldonkhoeve, or even the disappeared walled Steyenhof between Betekom and 
Aarschot?

502 [Manuscript map - Braine-l’Alleud]
STIEVENINT, Charles (?) - Château de Bois-Seigneur-Isaac. 
Drawing, pen and brown ink, laid paper, 46 x 51 cm (foldings worn). Pasted on 
paper support.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Land survey plan of the stately home in Ophain-Bois-Seigneur-Isaac. The 
drawing gives a view of the castle comparable to the situation shown in «La 
galerie agréable du monde» (1729), before 1737, when the original fortress was 
transformed into a pleasure castle. Incl. the castle, the old drawbridge and the 
cloister (now: Chapelle du Saint-Sang), with their respective lands at the rear.
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509 [Manuscript map - Militaria]
DE CEUNINCK, A. - Set of 5 design drawings. 1879-1880.
Drawing, pen and black ink, watercolour, wove paper, 36 x 57 cm, 62,5 x 84 cm 
(sm. defects, minor foxing). 
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Drawing exercises: 1. Land surveying, making use of the levelling compass 
in Woluwe-Saint-Pierre, - 2. Marine infrastructure, - 3-4. Entrenchments, 
particularly interesting is the Antwerp type: «Place d’Anvers. Front avec ravelin 
appliqué», and - 5. Other military equipment from the «École d’application» and 
the «42 Promotion» at the Royal Military Academy. 
Ref. Vankerckhove; Rouen -  Description de la place et du camp retranché 
d’Anvers. Brussels, C. Muquardt, 1869 (pl. at the end).

510 [Manuscript map - Waasland]
Detailed map of the eastern part of the Waasland. 18th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, watercolour, laid paper, 48,5 x 65,5 cm, with 
watermark (Heawood 1828) (a few brown spots). 
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.500 € 

Interesting and vividly coloured manuscript map of Beveren and its 
surroundings, i.e. Vrasene, Nieuwkerken, Temse, Haasdonk, Zwijndrecht with 
many topographical details, such as the Castle of Cortewalle, the Castle Hof Ter 
Saksen, Hof ter Welle (named: het Geestelijk Hof, i.e. dated after 1723), the inn 
«Wilden Haen» where in 1790 the nearby mill «Den oud meulen» was sold, etc.

511 [Africa]
BUACHE, Phillipe. DELISLE, Guillaume (after) - Carte 
d’Afrique [...]. Paris, G. Delisle, [after] 1722.
Engr., 50,5 x 64,5, old hand-coloured borders (enlarged margins). Under passe-
partout.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

512 [Americas - North America]
5 interesting maps. 
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
1. Charte von der Nord-West Küste von Amerika mit dem Laufe des King George 
u. der Queen Charlotte in den Jahren 1786 & 1787. Engr., 31,5 x 46,5 cm (sm. tear). 
From W. Beresford’s «Der Kapitaine Portlock’s und Dixon’s Reisen» (Berlin, s.n., 
ca. 1791). - 2. Neue und verbesserte Carte von der Küste von Labrador. [Leipzig, 
1781]. Engr., 25,5 x 35,5 cm, laid paper, 2 watermarks. Rare. - 3. Hutchkins, 
Th. - Carte du cours de l’Ohio & de Muskingum représentant la position des villes 
Indiennes, par rapport à l’armée du colonel Bouquet. Engr., 25,5 x 31,5 cm. From 
H. Bouquet’s «Relation historique de l’expédition contre les Indiens de l’Ohio» 
(Amst., M.M. Rey, 1769).  - 4. Karte der nordamericanischen Polar-Länder zu 
Kane’s Nordpolfahrten. Leipzig, O. Spamer, 19th c. Lith., 28,7 x 36 cm. - 5. Huot, 
V. - États-Unis. From «Atlas Universel» (Paris, Dufrénoy, 1804). Coloured lith., 44 
x 54 cm (central folding split).

506 [Manuscript map - Kruishoutem]
«Steercke tot Cruushoutem (?)». Before 1630.
Drawing, 30,5 x 41,5 cm, pen and brown ink, laid paper with fleur-de-lys 
watermark (approx. Briquet 7080) (sl. browned, water stain). 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
South-up oriented map of the lordship of Aaishove (Kruishoutem) when it 
was in the hands of the family Jauche de Mastaing before the current castle 
was built (ca. 1630), later owned by Willem-Jozef van der Meere, mayor of 
Oudenaarde. The previous water castle with chapel was destroyed during the 
Wars of Religion (2nd half 16th c.). With substantial ms. notes. 
Ref. C. Van Marcke - De heerlijkheid Ayshove (1227-1622) & Het graafschap 
Kruishoutem (1670-1880). S.l.d., p. 7.

507 [Manuscript map - Lippelo - Liezele]
WIRIX, Rumoldus - «Caerte figurative waer van de naem ofte 
gelegh van ieder parceel op dese caerte staet aengeteeckent». 
Leuven, 1787.
Drawing, pen and black ink, watercolour, laid paper, 126,5 x 197 cm (mounted 
on paper support, a few holes not affecting the image). Framed (not studied 
outside frame).
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 

Large manuscript map of the properties of land owner Anthonius Joannes 
Emanuel de Dieudonné, «Heere van Moorteren ende Thuenen» by R. Wirix 
(1742-1811), sworn land surveyor in Leuven. Wirix is renowned for the 140 maps 
he made for a register of the Augustine Abbey in Leuven, a work that took him 
more than 10 years. This map of Lippelo and Liezele was based upon information 
about the borders provided by A.J.E. de Dieudonné, a young lawyer who had 
only 4 years earlier graduated at Leuven University. According to Wirix, he made 
also a catalogue with the sizes of each parcel of land. The map shows the lands 
belonging to the Boneffe and Affligem Abbeys, as well as the tower of Puurs, a 
local mill and castle, presumably the Hof te Melis with the castle drive in Lippelo, 
and the nearby Hof te Moortere that belonged to Boneffe Abbey. The devise on 
top of the map «Fortiter et lucide» belongs to the Dieudonné de Corbeck-Loo 
family. 
Ref. Bouwen door de eeuwen heen in Vlaanderen 13N3. - Wekelijks nieuws uit 
Loven, mede beschrijvinge diër stad. Leuven, J. Jacobs, 1782, p. 183.

508 [Manuscript map - Lorraine]
SCHERER - «Plan de Moyen - ville loraine dessiné par de 
Scherer, oficier [sic] dans le rég[iment] Nassau. 1765».
Drawing, 10,9 x 15,5 cm, pen and black ink, watercolour, laid paper (pinholes, 
marg. corner missing). 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Manuscript map of Moyen (Meurthe-et-Moselle), drawn by an officer of the 
Royal-Nassau Hussards of the French Army, who was presumably related to the 
French Revolutionary general Barthelemy L. Joseph Schérer (1747-1804). 
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515 [Belgium - Antwerp]
Lot of ca. 160 lithographs. 
Various sizes, mostly b/w, a few coloured (some browned and dampstained). 
Mounted on brown paper support.
 Est. : 4.000 / 5.000 € 

513 [Austria - Vienna]
Monogrammist T [TWENGER, Johann (attributed to)] - Pictura 
oppiduli navali et pedestri prelio expugnati [A mock siege of a 
fortress on the Danube]. [Vienna, Raphael Hofhalter, 1561].
Engr., 38,5 x 49,5 cm, lavish old hand-coloured (vertical folding). Framed (not 
studied outside frame).
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 
Rare view of the naval battle, staged on a river arm of the Danube, at the 
famous Vienna Tournament of 1560. Print attributed (by Nagler) to the Wrocław 
painter Johann Twenger (1543-1603) and published in Hans Francolin’s «Thurnier 
Buch wahrhafftiger ritterlicher Thaten [...]», a work describing the festivities, 
tournaments and sham battles arranged for the future Emperor Maximilian II, on 
occasion of the visit of his father Ferdinand I and his brother-in-law Albrecht V of 
Bavaria, in June 1560 in Vienna. These tournaments in disguise, staged by the ruling 
class, and not by seasoned theatre professionals, were one of the roots of modern 
theatre and opera.
Ref. Nagler IV 493. - Der deutsche Peintre-Graveur, p. 50 (contests the attribution 
by Nagler). - Allgemeine Deutsche Biographie 7 (1878), p. 247 («Francolin, Hans 
von»).

514 [Belgium - Antwerp]
Gezigt van Antwerpen in 1556. [Antwerp, Rederykkamer de Olyftak, 
1845].
Engr., 18 x 135,5 cm (sm. marg. defects). Framed (not studied outside frame).
 Est. : 50 / 60 € 

513
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Very fine bird’s-eye plan with great detail of the walls and the restored citadel; 
underneath a key to the main monuments. 4th state with the name of Joris Hoefnagel.
Ref. Van der Krogt IV-2 [184]. - Antwerpen verbeeld 27. - Delen 74. - FMH 463-Db.

518 [Belgium - Antwerp]
REM, Hans (attributed to) - Antverpia. S.l.n., 17th c.?
Engr. on 3 (of 4) ff., 42 x 161,5 cm, old hand-coloured (the left part from 
«Cazenberg» to «Roy poort» is missing, marg. tear with a bit of loss, sl. browned, 
sm. defects). Framed (not studied outside frame).
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 
Impressive roadstead view of Antwerp and the Scheldt from the left bank, which 
was a rural area for a long time. First published in Antwerp by Jan-Baptist 
Vrints (ca. 1555-1610) and later issued in Amsterdam by J. Loots (1630) and Cl. 
J. Visscher (1652). All these states are different from this copy which has a new 
bilingual text in the cartouche of pl. 4 «De Lotharinger Vorst, de eerste Hendrik 
bou[w]de [...]».
Ref. Hollstein XLIX, 61. - Delen 213 (both not this state).

519 [Belgium - Antwerp]
BOUTTATS, Pieter Balthazar. STIJNEN, Peeter (after) - Caerte 
figurative vande situatie der stadt Antwerpen met de forten, 
polders, bedijckte landen, schorren, ende slijcken daer annex 
gelegen aende Oost ende West sijde vande riviere de Schelde [...]: 
actum Antwerpiae augustu 1748. Antwerp, s.n., 1749.
Engr., 102 x 141,5 cm, printed on 2 pl., old hand-coloured, folded (foldings cut 
and all parts expertly mounted on a support, corners a bit worn with sm. paper 
gaps). Framed (not studied outside frame).
 Est. : 8.000 / 10.000 € 

Interesting ensemble of mostly rare topographical views, historical scenes, 
portraits of military generals and siege plans, related to the Belgian revolution 
and its aftermath in Antwerp. Special attention is paid to 2 Dutch commanders. 
The 1st, David Hendrik Chassé (1765-1849), bombarded the city of Antwerp as 
commander of Antwerp Citadel. The 2nd,  Jan van Speyk (1802-1831), was a 
Dutch naval lieutenant commander who, rather than surrender his ship, ignited a 
fire in a powder keg in the ship’s magazine with the legendary words «I’d rather be 
blown up then». The collection is a comprehensive visual testimony to a decisive 
period in the history of Antwerp, executed by Codoni, Th. Fourmois, Gihaut, P. 
Lauters, P. Simonau, Rottigni, Steyn, Tessaro, H. Ratinckx a.o.

516 [Belgium - Antwerp]
GEERTSEN, Hendrik - Rede van Antwerpen, 1937. Mechelen, H. 
Geertsen, before 1976 [ca. 1960].
Engr., 38,8 x 158 cm, watercoloured, signed in pencil. Framed (not studied 
outside frame).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Large panoramic view of the roadstead of Antwerp showing the Cathedral of Our 
Lady and the Boerentoren, one of Europe’s very first tall buildings. Nice historical 
document with later colouring by the artist’s granddaughter, Frieda Geertsen in 
1976, who is an artist herself.

517 [Belgium - Antwerp]
[HOGENBERG, Frans; NOVELLANUS, Simon]. 
HOEFNAGEL, Joris (after) - Antverpia. S.l.n., [1598-1698].
Engr. on 2 joined sheets, 45,5 x 78,5 cm, old hand-coloured (borders sl. browned, 
a bit undulated). Mounted on cardboard.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
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521 [Belgium - Brabant]
TYTGAT, Edgard - Colourful map filled with playful details of 
hotspots. [1935].
Lithograph, 63 x 94 cm, coloured, signed and dedicated «aux jeunes époux De 
Joncker nos sympathies et bonheur». Framed (not studied outside frame).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
From «Hofstade Plage» in the north to Villers-la-Ville in the south, from the Guild 
of Saint-Sebastian in the West to Zoutleeuw in the East.

522 [Belgium - Brussels]
1 plan, 3 views, 3 cartoons. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Garen, G. Cassiers, H. (1858-1944) (after) - Brussels: the Grand Place. 
Brussels, Dietrich & Cie, s.d. Lith., 57 x 77 cm, signed in the stone. - 2. Mann, 
P.-Th. - Plan routier de Bruxelles. 1785. Engr., 22 x 37 cm. Ref. Danckaerts, L. - 
Bruxelles: cinq siècles de cartographie, 62. - 3. de La Rue, J.  - Vue intérieure 
de la porte du rivage. De Brusselsche Vaert-Poorte gezien van binnen de stad. 
Engr., 20 x 29,5 cm. - 4. Hollar, W.  - Bey Brüssels. Ca. 1643. Engr., 8 x 12,5 cm. 
Ref. Pennington, R. - A Descriptive Catalogue of the Etched Work of Wenceslaus 
Hollar 1607-1677, 731. - 5-7. Delfosse - 3 cartoons: «Avant. Pendant. Après». 
Lith., 27 x 37 cm. Musical competition at the time of the National exhibition of 
industry in July 1830. 

Large figurative wall map by the sworn land surveyor P. Stijnen, from Schilde. 
Engraved by P.B. Bouttats and oriented towards the north-west, showing the 
river Scheldt and its estuary between the Verdronken Land van Saeftinghe, 
the polders of Arenberg, Doel, Kallo, Beveren, Zwijndrecht, the Waasland 
and the polders of Zandvliet, Lillo, Oorderen, Oosterweel, Muisbroek, Ekeren, 
etc. Below the river: the city of Antwerp, the lordships of Deurne, Kiel, Wilrijk 
and the Markgravelei. A rare witness to the city and the surrounding polder 
landscape.
Ref. Algemeen Rijksarchief T 298 - 5004. - Print Room of the University of 
Antwerp 1320. - Ghent University Library BRKZ.KRT.1591. - Not in Delen.

520 [Belgium - Brabant]
2 maps. 
Framed (not studied outside frame).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
1. Ortelius, A., Van Deventer, J. (after) - Brabantiae, Germaniae inferioris 
nobilissimae provinciae descriptio. [Antwerp], s.n., 1571. Engr., 36,5 x 50 cm, old 
hand-coloured (sm. stain, central folding sl. split). Ref. Van den Broecke Ort 65. - 
2. Brabantia ducatus. Amsterdam, G. Blaeu, s.d. Engr., 38,5 x 50,5 cm, old hand-
coloured (browned).

518
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526 [Belgium - Brussels]
LEIZEL, Balthasar Friedrich. Ridderbosch, B.C. (after) - Der 
königliche Hoff in Brüssel. Place Royale a Bruxelles [Perspective 
view]. Augsburg, Académie Impériale d’Empire, s.d.
Engr., 29 x 41 cm, laid paper, signed «F. Leizel sculps.» and «B.C. Ridderbosch 
delin.», nice contemp. hand-colouring (numbered in pen). Framed (not studied 
outside frame).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 

527 [Belgium - Flanders]
Guicciardini’s map of Flanders and his bird’s-eye plan of Ypres, 
both from the Sylvius’ 1st 1567 edition. 
Engr., 28 x 34 cm, 26 x 35 cm (sl. browned and spotted). 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

528 [Belgium - France]
3 maps. 
Framed (not studied outside frame).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

1. Van Lugtenburg, J. Delisle, G. (after) - Carte des Pays-Bas catholiques [...]. 
Amsterdam, J. Covens; P. Mortier, s.d. Engr., 51 x 61 cm, borders hand-coloured. - 
2. Comitatus Flandriae [...]. Nuremberg, Heirs J.B. Homann, s.d. Engr., 49 x 
58,5 cm, part. hand-coloured (sl. browned, central folding split). - 3. Dioecesis 
Leodiensis accurata tabula. Amsterdam, C. Allard, s.d. Engr., 46 x 54 cm, part. 
hand-coloured (browned).

529 [Belgium - France]
3 perspective views. 
Framed (not studied outside frame).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

523 [Belgium - Brussels]
2 bird’s-eye view plans from Guicciardini’s «Descrittione». 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Bruselles [sic]. S.l.n., 1567. Engr., 24,5 x 34,5 cm, hand-coloured. - 2. Bruxella 
fontium copia coeli amoenitate et aedificiorum splendore nobiliss[ima]. S.l.n., 
after 1567. Engr., 23,5 x 32 cm, hand-coloured. Mounted on cardboard.

Port de Bruxelles : l’appel du large !

524 [Belgium - Brussels]
[DU BOIS-NIHOUL & Cie, A.] - «Bruxelles-Port de mer. Projet 
de canal maritime reliant la capitale à l’Escaut. Travaux projetés 
aux abords de la ville.» [Réalisé sur : Carte de Bruxelles et ses 
environs, Bruxelles, 4e feuille]. Bruxelles, Établissement géographique 
de Bruxelles fondé par Ph. Van der Maelen, [c. 1871].
In-f ° : titre ; plan, 75 x 151 cm, éch. 1:5000, entoilé et replié (plan lég. jauni au 
niveau du pli central en largeur, entoilage décollé mais complet). Sous cartonnage 
de toile noire de l’ép., filets à froid et dorés cernant les plats, titre et chiffre 
couronné dorés au plat sup., dos muet (titre et plan déreliés, qqs plis à la toile).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Remarquable projet dessiné à l’encre rouge, avec les cours et plans d’eau coloriés 
en bleu, sur une partie d’un plan de Bruxelles. Ces tracés concernent en particulier 
une dérivation de la Senne et la création de cinq grands bassins, d’un entrepôt et 
d’une «petite cale [sèche]» sur la rive gauche du canal de Willebroeck, site actuel 
de «Tour et Taxis» (construit en 1904-1907), avec des quais, hangars et chemins 
de fer. La partie inférieure gauche du plan a été découpée pour laisser place à un 
cartouche de titre, avec pour signature «Le demandeur en concession». En 1864, 
l’architecte Albert Dubois-Nihoul (1800-1883) avait proposé à la Ville de Bruxelles 
un projet de transformation du port de Bruxelles visant à accueillir les «grands 
navires de mer». En 1871, la société «A. du Bois-Nihoul & Cie» est revenue sur 
le projet en développant un concept de «port de mer». La KBR conserve 3 
documents relatifs à ce projet, dont 2 sous le même intitulé, avec des plans du 
même éditeur, même échelle mais de dim. plus réduites (26 x 64 cm). Ex. de 
présentation offert au roi des Belges Léopold II, dont l’intérêt pour les grands 
travaux est bien connu.
Réf. Fincoeur & Silvestre IV:355-356.
Prov. Léopold II (1835-1909), roi des belges (super ex-libris au chiffre «LL» 
entrecroisé couronné). - [Goffinet].

525 [Belgium - Brussels]
HOGENBERG, Frans - Bruxella, urbs aulicorum frequentia, 
fontium copia, magnificentia principalis aulae, civicae domus, 
ac plurium aliaru[m] splendore, nobilissima [...]. [Cologne, G. 
Braun, 1572-1612].
Engr., 33,5 x 47,5 cm, nicely hand-coloured. 
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 

Beautiful plan of Brussels with key to locations (2nd st.).
Ref. Van der Krogt IV-2 [Brussel: 41:1]. 
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8. Coronelli -Contado di Namur. S.l.n.d. - 9. Mercator, G. - Hannonia Namurcum 
comitatus. S.n.l.d. (old hand-coloured). - 10. [Hondius, J.] - Descript. Comit. 
Namurcensis in Gall. Belg. S.l.n.d. - 11. De la Feuille, P. - Comitatus Namurci. 
S.l.n.d.

535 [Belgium - Namur]
13 maps. 
Various sizes and conditions. 
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
1. Mercator, G. - Hannonia Namurcum comitatus. S.n.l.d. - 2. Carte particulière 
des mouvements faits [...] pendant le siège de Namur. Amsterdam, N. Visscher, 
1695. - 3. Visscher, N. - Comitatus Namurci, emendata delineatio [...]. S.l.n.d. - 
4. Carte particulière des environs de Philippeville [...]. Amsterdam, J. Covens; C. 
Mortier, 1745. - 5. Delisle, G. - Carte des Comtez de Hainaut. Amsterdam, L. 
Renardt, 1706. - 6. Sanson, N. - Comté de Namur. Paris, H. Jaillot, 1689 (hand-
coloured). - 7. Surhon, J. - Namurcum comitatus. [Amsterdam], W. and J. 
Blaeu, s.d. (old hand-coloured). - 8. Nuova carta del Ducato di Lucemburgo [...]. 
Amsterdam, I. Tirion, 18th c. - 9. Carte des comtés de Hainaut [...]. Leiden, P. van 
der Aa, early 18th c. - 10. Robert [de Vaugondy], D. - Carte du Cté de Namur 
[...]. [Paris, 1774]. - 11-13. De Pontault de Beaulieu, S. - Carte du gouvernement 
de Philippeville. [Id.] de Charlemont.  [Id.] de Mariembourg.

536 [Belgium - Namur]
15 topographical views. 
Various sizes and conditions. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Hogenberg, F. - Wie Don Juan d’Austria das Schloss zu Namen erwishtt 
[Cologne, 16th c.]. Historical print from M. Aitsinger’s «De leone Belgico». Ref. 
FMH 413-173. - 2. [Stanfield, Cl. Fr.] - Givet and Charlemont, on the Meuse. 
Lith., coloured. 19th c. - 3. Perspective view of Namur. Paris, Hocquart, 18th c. 
(worn). - 4-5. Lauters, P. - 2 views: Givet et Charlemont, Chateau d’Agimont. - 
 6-9. De Beaulieu, S. - 4 views: Agimont, Charlemont, Marienbourg, Namur. - 
10-14. 5 sm. views by J.C. Varrall, M. Jobard, F.E. Puttaert, Ch. de Kellenbach and 
J. de Beijer.

537 [Belgium - Namur]
22 plans. 17th c.
Various sizes and conditions. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Priorato, G.G. - Namur. - 2. Pontault de Beaulieu, S. - 8 sm. plans on 1 
large folio. - 3. Jaillot, A.-H. - Namur. - 4. Fricx, E.H. - Philippeville. - 5. Merian, 
M. - Namur. - 6-12. Van Loon, H. - Dinant (3 pl.), Namur (4 pl.). - 13-14. 
Bodenehr, G. - Namur (2 pl.). - 15. Hogenberg, F. - Charlemont. - 16-22. 7 plans 
of Charlemont (3), Philippeville (2), Namen (2).

538 [Belgium - Netherlands]
3 town views. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1-2. Aveline, P. - 2 coastal cities: Nieuwpoort and Sluis. Engr., 22,5 x 32 cm and 
22,5 x 32,5 cm. - 3. Werner,  F.B. - Utrecht. Augsburg, J.C. Christian, s.d. Engr., 
20,5 x 30 cm.

539 [Belgium - Netherlands]
Leo belgicus. Antwerp, Wid. and heirs of J. Cnobbaert, 1640.
Engr., 9,6 x 15,1 cm (sm. defects). 
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
Lion rampant facing right from Famiano Strada’s «De bello Belgico». 2nd state to 
the 3rd Latin «Decas Prima» edition.
Ref. Van der Heijden - Leo Belgicus 8.2.

540 [Belgium - Netherlands]
TAVERNIER, Melchior (after) - Carte générale des dix-sept 
Provinces des Pais-Bas [...]. Paris, s.n., 1640.
Engr., 41,5 x 53 cm, part. old hand-coloured (underlaid, borders frayed and 
trimmed into the platemark, tear repaired). 
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Rare. Engr. by Abraham de la Plaetsen.

1. Probst, G.M. Rooland, A. (after) - Vuë du Palais Roiale à Bruxelles. Prospect 
des Königl. Palasts zu Brüssel. [Augsburg], G.B. Probst, 18th c. Engr., 33 x 42,5 
cm, on laid paper, signed «G.M. Probst sculp.», «A. Rooland del.» and «Georg 
Balthazar Probst excud. A.V.», old hand-coloured and numbered. - 2. Forum 
Delphini e regione Pontis novi Parisiis. La Place Dauphine du côté du Pont Neuf 
à Paris. S.l.n.d. Engr., 32 x 43 cm, on laid paper, unsigned, old hand-coloured 
(Dutch title in ink). Rare. - 3. Filius deperditus Subulcus. [Augsburg], G.B. Probst, 
18th c. Engr., 31 x 42,5 cm, on laid paper, signed «Georg Balthazar Probst excud. 
A.V.», old hand-coloured.

«Antwerp, the noble city in Brabant»

530 [Belgium - Antwerp]
HOGENBERG, Frans - Anverpia, nobile in Brabantia oppidum 
[...]. [Cologne, s.n., 1572-1617].
Engr., 34 x 48,2 cm, old hand-coloured (sl. toned). Framed (not studied outside 
frame).
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Bird’s-eye plan of Antwerp from G. Braun and Fr. Hogenberg’s town atlas.

«Ghent, the largest city in Flanders»

531 [Belgium - Ghent]
HOGENBERG, Frans - Gandavum, amplissima Flandriae urbs. 
[Cologne, s.n., 1572-1617].
Engr., 34 x 48,5 cm, old hand-coloured (sm. hole on central folding). Framed (not 
studied outside frame).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Bird’s-eye plan of Ghent from G. Braun and Fr. Hogenberg’s town atlas.

532 [Belgium - Ieper]
2 maps. 
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
1. Du Plouich, V. Sanderus, A. (after) - De casselrie van Ipres. [Amsterdam, H. 
Hondius, s.d.]. Engr., 39,5 x 49 cm, hand-coloured. - 2. Robert [de Vaugondy], 
D. - Pays-Bas catholiques où sont distinguées les limites de la France qui 
comprennent le comté d’Artois, partie des comtés de Flandre et de Haynaut, et 
du duché de Luxembourg. [Paris, Robert de Vaugondy, ca. 1751]. Engr., 49 x 56,5 
cm, margins hand-coloured.

533 [Belgium - Namur]
11 maps. 
Various sizes and conditions. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Mercator, G. - Namurcum comitatus. Amsterdam, Heirs of H. Hondius, 1632. - 
2. Le comté de Namur. Paris, J.B. Nolin, 1696. - 3. Surhon, J. - Namurcum 
comitatus. S.l.n., ca. 1642. - 4. Comitatuum Hannoniae et Namurci descriptio. 
Amsterdam, J.J. Janssonius van Waesberghe, ca. 1663. - 5. Comitatus Namur. 
Nuremberg, Heirs of Homann, 1746. - 6. Jaillot, A.-H. - Carte topographique de 
partie du cours de la Sambre [...]. Paris, Jaillot, 1747. - 7. Senex, J. - A new map 
of the provinces of Hainault, Namur and Cambray. S.l.n., 1710. - 8. Visscher, 
N. - Comitatus Namurci, emendata delineatio [...]. S.l.n.d. - 9. De Wit, F. - 
Comitatus Namurci tabula. Amsterdam, F. De Wit, ca. 1670. - 10. De Fer, N. - Les 
environs de Dinant [...]. Paris, N. de Fer, 1705. - 11. Comitatus Namurcensis [...]. 
[Amsterdam, P. Mortier, 1710].

534 [Belgium - Namur]
11 maps. 
Various sizes and conditions. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Sanson, N. - Comté de Namur. Paris, H. Jaillot, 1701 (hand-coloured). - 2. 
De Vaugondy, R. - Partie méridionale du Duché de Brabant [...]. S.l.n.d. - 3. 
Visscher, N. - Comitatus Namurci, emendata delineatio [...]. S.l.n.d. - 4. De Fer, 
N. - Les environs de Dinant [...]. Paris, N. de Fer, 1703. - 5. Fricx, E.H. - Carte 
particulière des environs de Namur, Charleroy [...]. Paris, Crepy, 1743. - 6. Lotter, 
T.C. - Comitatus Namurcensis. Augsburg, T.C. Lotter, s.d. (old hand-coloured). - 
7. Surhon, J.  - Namurcum comitatus. S.l.n., 1579 (old hand-coloured). -  
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545 [France - Bourgogne]
5 topographical views. 18-19th c.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
After J.B. L’Allemand: 1. Borgnet, J.F. - Vue de l’Abbaye de La Ferté. Engr., 24 
x 36,3 cm. - 2. Vue de la ville de Cluni. Engr., 24,5 x 36,5 cm. - 3. Pl. with 4 sm. 
views from Bourgogne-Franche-Comté (Nolay and Château de La Rochepot). - 
4. Legros, S. - Landscape with ruined tower. Engr., laid paper, 14 x 9,3 cm, signed 
and dated «Le Gros 1815». - 5. Balzer, J. Grund, N. (after) - Villagers at a water 
spring set in a coastal landscape. Engr., laid paper, 22,5 x 28,5 cm.

546 [France - Paris]
DESNOS, Louis-Charles - 25 maps. [Paris, Desnos, 1762-1763].
Engr., 23 sm. (26,7 x 37 cm) and 2 large (34,4 x 45,5 cm) bifolios. 
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
1. A general map of France. - 2. A general map of the «Généralité de Paris». - 3. 
«Nouvelle Élection et Environs de Paris très détaillés». - 4. A general plan of the 
city and suburban districts of Paris. The last two maps are dated 1762 and feature 
decorative frames by Martinet. - 5-25. 21 maps of the surroundings of Paris from 
L.-Ch. Desnos’s «Atlas chorographique, historique et portatif des élections du 
royaume. Généralité de Paris».

547 [France - Versailles]
[DE FER, Nicolas] - Versailles, son Louvre, ses jardins, ses 
fontaines et ses bosquets. Paris, N. de Fer, 1700.
Engr., 37,5 x 45,7 cm, old hand-coloured (central folding). Under passe-partout.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

541 [Belgium - Waterloo]
Collection de douze vues de Waterloo. Brussels, Gerard, 1842.
Oblong 4to: 12 lithographs, most pl. signed «J. Schoonjans» and 1 fold. map 
(delicately toned).  Original blue wrappers. Nice copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Incl.: Jomini, A.H. - Plan de la Bataille de Waterloo. 
Ref. Van der Marck, p. 122.

542 [Belgium]
16 sm. topographical prints. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1-8. Town plans of Oudenaarde, Ostend, Tienen, Tongeren, etc. - 9-15. Views of 
Antwerp, Enghien, Ghent, Leuven, Tongeren, etc. - 16. Sm. map of Flanders. 

543 [Belgium]
9 large maps of the provinces. Brussels, Établissement géographique de 
Bruxelles fondé par Ph. Van der Maelen, [1852-1861].
Lith., various sizes (83 x 100 cm or smaller), part. coloured, mounted on cloth 
(sm. defects). 
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 

Ph. Vandermaelen’s «Atlas hydrographique, routier et administratif des neuf 
provinces de la Belgique», incl. roads, railways, canals, rivers, streams and a large 
number of levelling points.
Ref. Silvestre, M.; Fincoeur, M.-B. - Inventaire raisonné des collections 
cartographiques Vandermaelen I, 36.

544 [British Isles]
BELLIN, Jacques-Nicolas - Carte réduite de l’Isle de Wight et 
costes voisines [...]. [Paris], 1762.
Engr., 56 x 85,5 cm, old hand-coloured (sm. defects). Framed (not studied outside 
frame).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare nautical chart of the Solent separating the Isle of Wight from Great Britain. 
A precious tool, largely based on J. Avery’s 1621 survey map, for the service of the 
king’s vessels.
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553 [Italy]
ORTELIUS, Abraham - Italiae veteris specimen. [Antwerp, s.n., 
1609/1612].
Engr., 34,5 x 48 cm, old hand-coloured (central folding, sm. defects). Framed (not 
studied outside frame).
 Est. : 280 / 300 € 

Ortelius’s new map of Ancient Italy, based upon Gastaldi’s example, made 
for the Parergon, the 1st historical atlas. With engr. by Jan Wierix. The original 
copperplate of this map belongs to the collection of Museum Plantin-Moretus, 
Antwerp.
Ref. Van den Broecke Ort 205.

Snapshots of a 19th-c. expat

554 [Spain - Silver mining]
Horcajo Mines at the turn of the 20th c. 
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 
Unique family archives regarding the Horcajo Mines (Almodóvar del Campo) in 
Castilla-La Mancha, where silver ore was mined since 1858. From 1890 to 1895, 
the mine was exploited by Louis-Charles Legrand (1861-1920), who afterwards 
moved to the Camaquã copper mine in Brazil, and later to Mexico. All documents 
are related to him and his wife M.L.J. Fick. Incl.: 1. Album with a set of 25 
albumen prints (23 x 16 cm). Mounted on cardboard, with a decorative gilt frame. 
Taken by V. Mendia, between 1892 and 1902, when the production decreased due 
to the impoverishment of the vein, and there were several changes of ownership 
until 1911 when mining stopped at a depth of 600 metres. A captivating 
photographic testimonial of the mines, machinery and equipment, wash basins 
and steam engines, an image of the staff and the panoramic landscape. Ref. 
Revista minera, metalurgica y de ingenieria 51 (16 March 1900). - 2. Album. 
Oblong: 50 photographs. Cardboard passe-partout. Half sheep, percaline covers, 
paper wrappers. Family pictures and panoramic views at Horcajo and some 
European travel destinations at the turn of the 20th c. - 3. Sm. album. Oblong: 
16 cyan-blue prints. Paper wrappers. Almaden Mine. - 4. Sm. album. Oblong: 49 
cyan-blue prints. Paper wrappers. Views, portraits and excavated ceramics from 
Parazuelos, Cueva Perneras. Often in the presence of Louis Siret, who founded his 
own company in Parazueleos in 1882 and started the archeological excavations 
in the region. - 5. 3 vol., oblong: 13, 14 and 12 cyan-blue prints. Paper wrappers. 
Parazuelos a.o. places in Murcia. - 7. 112 loose photographs, incl. cyan blue 
prints. - 8. Varia: newspapers «Lanza» (6 april 1986) with contribution on 
Horcajo Mines and an obituary of L.-Ch. Legrand.
Ref. J.F. Fernández - Minas del Horcajo. La aldea olvidada. (Ciudad Real, 
Ediciones Puertollano, 2020), 241 pp. - B.S. Baranda - The Horcajo mines. 
Mineralogical Record 25/1 (1994): 21.

548 [France]
3 prints. 
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
1. L’Indicateur général 1834. Paris, Binet; Bureau Central d’imprimerie, 1834. 
Engr., 50 x 61,5 cm (browned). Napoleon, calender and a map of France. - 2-3. 
Hogenberg, F. - Raid on Saint-Valery-sur-Somme, 1592. - Beheading of councilor 
Nicolas Gosson in Arras. Engr., 21 x 28 cm (sl. browned and spotted). 2 news 
prints. Ref. FMH 413.72 and FMH 413-200.

549 [France]
9 topographical prints. 
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
1-3. Leclerc, S.; de Châtillon, L. - [Les Grandes conquêtes du roi]: Aire, St. 
Omer and Salins. 3 engr., ca. 36 x 42 cm (spotted). - 4-9. Merian, C. - Duke of 
Orleans’ Palace (2), Château de Berny, Château du Fresne (2), L’Église de la 
Sorbonne. 6 engr., ca. 18 x 28 cm (spotted). Pasted on paper support.

550 [Germany - Leipzig]
SCHEFLER, Joachim Ernst - Urbis Lipsiae, nec non aedificiorum 
in ipsa publicorum facies [...]. [Nuremberg], Homann’s Heirs, 1749.
Engr., 43,8 x 58 cm, nicely hand-coloured. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Panoramic view from the south-east, with sm. views of the Markt and 
Naschmarkt, the churches Peterskirche and Peterstor, Paulinerkirche and Neuer 
Kirche, and the Pleißenburg.

551 [Germany - Trier]
Battle plan with the camps, marches and attacks of the French 
army, and of the Imperial army, commanded by General Fr. 
H. von Seckendorff, along the Moselle from October 6 to 5 
November 1735, during the War of the Polish Succession. S.l.n., 
1735.
Engr., 31,5 x 46 cm, old hand-coloured (vertical folding nearly completely split). 
Framed (not studied outside frame).
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 

552 [Italy - Sweden]
3 views. 18th-19th c.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 

1. [Remondini, G.A.] - Sextum mirabile mundi amphitheatrum Romanum vulgo 
Culiseo. S.l.n., ca. 1780. Engr., 40,4 x 51,5 cm, old hand-coloured. Pl. 6 of the 
Seven Wonders of the World, enlarged and laterally reversed after G.B. Probst 
who made a rather fateful copy of Philips Galle’s. - 2. Marot, J. - View of the 
palace of Gustaf Bonde in Stockholm. Engr., 24,5 x 37,5 cm (spotted). 3. Delpech, 
F. Bourgeois, C. (after) - Vue de l’église de St. Jean et St. Paul, à Rome. S.l.n., 
1818. Lithograph, 19,5 x 28,5 cm.



Cartografie & topografie / Cartographie & topographie

116  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  07.10.2022

554



Cartographie & topographie / Cartografie & topografie

ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •   07.10.2022  •  117

560 [World]
VALEGIO, Francesco; ROTA, Martino - Set of 2 miniature 
plans and 4 miniature views. [Venice], s.n., ca. 1595.
Engr., ca. 9 x 13 cm, old hand-coloured. Nice copies. Framed (not studied outside 
frame).
 Est. : 280 / 300 € 
From the Italian counterpart of G. Braun and Fr. Hogenberg’s «Civitates orbis 
terrarum», i.e. the «Nuova raccolta di le piu illustri et famose citta di tutto 
mondo» by Francesco Valegio and Martino Rota, or included in Donato Rasciotti’s 
later «Nuova raccolta [...]»: 1. Aden in Yemen. Signed in the plate «fran.co Valezo 
f.» - 2. Indian Calecut. Signed in the plate «fran.co Valezo f.» - 3. Nicosia, capital 
of Cyprus. Unsigned. - 4-5. Rhodes. One signed in the plate «Martinus Roto f. 
1572», the other unsigned. - 6. Ceuta (Strait of Gibraltar). Unsigned.

561 [Fortification]
ROUSSEL, Claude - Les Elémens de l’art militaire où se voient la 
fortification, la marine, l’artillerie, les marches, et, campemens 
d’une armée. Avec l’explication des charges de tous ceux qui 
composent les armées de terre et de mer. Paris, Roussel, 18th c.
Engr., 49,5 x 73 cm, part. hand-coloured (sl. browned and spotted, repaired). 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare plate with ideal fortifications, dedicated to Louis Alexandre, Count of 
Toulouse (1678-1737), the legitimated son of Louis XIV.

562 [Reference]
2 reference books. 
 Est. : 50 / 100 € 
1. Duncker, D.R.; Weiss, H. - Le duché de Brabant en cartes et gravures 
anciennes (1983). - 2. Id. - Het hertogdom Brabant in kaart en prent (1983).

563 [Reference]
6 vol. of reference on cartography and voyages. 
8vo and 4to. Sewn or bound.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
1. Van Raemdonck, J. - Gérard Mercator. Sa vie et ses oeuvres. Sint-Niklaas, E. 
Dalschaert-Praet, 1869. Printed folding genealogical table. Prov. ms. dedic. by the 
author, 1873. - 2. Vignaud, H. - Americ Vespuce 1451-1512. Sa bibliographie. Sa 
vie. Ses voyages [...]. Paris, E. Leroux, 1917. Orig. covers bound with. - 3. Denucé, 
J. - Pigafetta. Relation du premier voyage autour du monde par Magellan 1519-
1522. Antwerp, G. Janssens; Paris, E. Leroux, 1923. Orig. covers bound with. - 4. 
Vandermotten, Chr., a.o. - Europese steden. Vergelijkende cartografie. Brussels, 
Gemeentekrediet, 1999. - 5. Dierkens, A., a.o. - Villes et villages. Organisation 
et représentation de l’espace. Brussels, Revue Belge de philologie et d’histoire, 
2011. 2 vol. in slipcase.

564 [Reference]
VAN DER HEIJDEN, H.A.M. - Oude kaarten der Nederlanden 
1548-1794. Historische beschouwing, kaartbeschrijving, 
afbeelding, commentaar. Old maps of the Netherlands 1548-
1794. An annotated and illustrated cartobibliography. Alphen aan 
den Rijn, Edit. Canaletto/Repro-Holland; Leuven, Universitaire Pers, 1998.
2 vol., 4to. Publ. cloth, ill. dust wr.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Joined: 1. Id. - De oudste gedrukte kaarten van Europa. Alphen a.d. Rijn, 
Canaletto, 1992. - 2. Formatting Europe - Mapping a continent. Belgeo, Belgian 
journal of Geography, 2008/3-4. (4 vol.)

555 [Spain - Silver mining]
Interesting archive of the family of a mine director with an 
international career. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Unique family archives regarding Louis C.A. Legrand and his wife M.L.J. Fick, their 
daughter Magdeleine Legrand who married Armand Lenders, their son Pablo 
Legrand, killed on the Yser battlefront in the First World War, and their related 
family members de Marneffe, Lenders, Picard etc. An interesting picture of the 
time given their professional activities in Spain, Portugal and Mexico, esp. in silver 
mining (Horcajo Mines) and their frequent travelling all over the world. Incl.  
1. M. Legrand’s poetry album. 78 ff. Text and drawings. Various techniques. 
Threequarter calf, gilt tooled spine and marbled covers. Ca. 1910-1913. With a 
poem by Adolphe Hardy. - 2. Album. Oblong: 92 photographs on 24 cardboard 
pl. Half sheep, percaline covers. Mainly family portraits. Ca. 1910-1913. - 3. Ca. 
700 photographs. Loose, various sizes and techniques. - 4. Ca. 420 letters, 
post cards, telegrams to family members in Mexico, France, etc. - 5. Varia: a 
promotional textile on the occasion of the 1813 landing of William Frederick of 
Orange on the beach of Scheveningen, the satirical sunday magazine «Baes 
Kimpe» (18 april 1858), a marriage book, a few banknotes, travel pass, obituaries, 
sm. notebooks, expenditure book, sm. drawings, menus, some (glass) negatives, 
etc.

556 [Spain - Switzerland]
2 Homann maps. 
Framed (not studied outside frame).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. Regnorum Hispaniae et Portugalliae tabula generalis [...]. Engr., 49 x 57,5 
cm, old hand-coloured (central folding split). - 2. Potentissimae Helvetiorum rei 
publicae cantones tredecim [...]. Nuremberg, J.B. Homann, s.d. Engr., 48 x 56,5 
cm, old hand-coloured (central folding split).

557 [Sweden]
2 lithographic albums and 4 leaflets regarding the popular 19th-
c. travel destination of Gothland. 
 Est. : 150 / 180 € 
1. Klingwall, J.G. - Fornlemningar i Wisby. Stockholm, C. Deleen, 1823. 2 
parts with each 5 pl. - 2. Anckarsvärd, M.G. - Wisby ruiner, lithographierade. 
Stockholm, I.P. Gjöthström, 1828. Wrapper with 11 lithographic pl. - 3. Kort 
sammandrag af Gothlands och Wisby stads historia. Stockholm, J. Hörberg, 
1834. - 4. Soderberg, D. - Vageldare i Wisby Ruiner. Wisby, A. Cedergren, 1845. - 
5. Prospectus. Subscribers’ list for M.G. Anckarsvärd’s «Samling af svenska och 
norrska utsigter» (1829). - 6. Registration document for M.G. Anckarsvärd’s 
«Sweriges märkwärdigaste ruiner» (1828).

558 [World]
Der gantzen welt neuwe und kurtze beschreibungh. S.l.n.d.,
Engr., 34,5 x 45,7 cm (central folding split, tr. of wear). 
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Very rare allegorical map, presumably from a moral treatise or bible, showing 
the world as a fortified city, with outside its walls the realms of mercy, despair, 
poverty, hell, etc. With text below.
Ref. Museum of Fine Arts Boston.

559 [World]
DELAFOSSE, Jean-Baptiste - Introduction à la géographie. 
Cartes des diverses positions de la sphère, des systhèmes de 
l’univers, des planètes des éclipses. &. Paris, A. Basset, before 1781.
Plano, 51 x 73 cm (sm. marg. tear, toned). 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Nice print by Jean-Baptiste Croisey, figuring a «Sphere Armillaire oblique», a 
«Globe celeste», a «Globe terrestre», schematic representations of the systems 
of Ptolomeus, Copernicus, Tycho Brahe and Descartes, etc. This document was 
printed before the discovering of Uranus in 1781 by William Herschel.
Ref. French, J. - Tooley’s Dictionary of Mapmakers. Herts, 1999, p. 350. - BnF.
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Rare railway atlas: 3rd ed. of type II, with 24 sm. maps, but with both titles 
different of the type II described in literature. Wauters’s youth work at the age of 
22 under the direction of Ph. Vandermaelen.
Ref. M. Silvestre; M.-B. Fincoeur - Inventaire raisonné des collections 
cartographiques Vandermaelen I, 270b (type II).

568 [Atlas - Europe]
BLAEU, Willem and Joan - Le Théâtre du Monde, ou Nouvel 
atlas contenant les chartes et descriptions de tous les païs de la 
terre [Northern Europe and Germania & The Low Countries]. 
Amsterdam, J. Blaeu, 1645.
Large folio: [9]-28-78-[2]-48 ff.; 120 maps, delicately contemp. gilt and hand-
coloured (maps of the part Germania sl. toned, some light damp stains). 
Contemp. ivory vellum, gilt-decorated covers and spine (upper joint sl. splitting, a 
bit soiled and some tr. of use).
 Est. : 12.000 / 15.000 € 

1st vol. only, complete, of the 3rd French edition of Blaeu’s three-volume 
«Theatrum Orbis Terrarum» (1640-43). Incl. 2 parts with 84 maps of Northern 
Europe and Germany and 36 maps of the Low Countries. The update (3 vol.) of 
the 1638 ed. (only 2 vol.) was achieved by inserting maps from the appendix, 
scraping away the original signatures and page numbers, and adding new ones 
in pen and ink. In this 3rd ed., these were usually replaced by printed signatures 
and page numbers, however, this copy still has several hand-numbered maps in 
the 1st part (Northern Europe: C, H, I, K, M, N, O, Q, S; Germania: L, 2L, O, 2P, 
2Q, 4B). With 2 large folding maps of the Rhine and the Danube.
Ref. Van der Krogt II [2:213.1HM and 213.1H].

Atlas & livres topographiques
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565 [Atlas - Asia]
CHATELAIN, Zacharias; GUEUDEVILLE, Nicolas - 
Atlas historique, ou Nouvelle introduction à l’histoire, à la 
chronologie & à la géographie ancienne & moderne [...]. Avec des 
dissertations sur l’histoire de chaque état, par Mr. Gueudeville. 
Tome V qui comprend l’Asie en général et en particulier [...]. 
Amsterdam, L’Honore et Châtelain, 1719.
Folio: [16]-176 pp.; 57 (of 58) pl. (missing map: pl. 45: «Carte des Indes [...]»). 
Contemp. mottled calf, gilt decorated spine with 7 raised bands (joint broken and 
upper cover detached).
 Est. : 450 / 650 € 
5th vol. only of the 1st ed., of Chatelain’s «Atlas Historique», launched by father 
Zacharias and later continued by his family members. With an engr. title by R. 
Picart, 11 (of 12) maps of the continent, India, China, Java, Japan based upon 
a Japanese example, etc. and 46 enchanting portraits, views, ceremonies, local 
scenery, etc. 
Ref. Koeman II-Cha 6. - I.H. van Eeghen - De Amsterdamse boekhandel III: 67-71, 
208-211.

566 [Atlas - Belgium - Netherlands]
DHEULLAND, Guillaume - Carte nouvelle du Duché de 
Brabant et partie de la Hollande. Paris, G. Dheulland, [1747].
4to: 25 pl., borders old hand-coloured (some foldings worn and partly split, 
dampstained, wormhole). Contemp. calf, gilt decorated spine with 5 bands (lower 
joint defective, tr. of use).
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 

Rare map of Brabant, here presented as a portable theatre-of-war atlas, 
published for French officers toward the end of the War of the Austrian Succession 
(1740-1748), incl. 1 general map and 24 «Cartes particulières». According to the 
Mercure de France (June 1748), this atlas was presented to King Louis XV in 1747.
Ref. Phillips (Atlases) 4050. - Tooley 367. - Opac KBR.

567 [Atlas - Belgium]
WAUTERS, Alphonse - Atlas pittoresque des chemins de fer de 
la Belgique, composé de 16 cartes ornées de 400 vues [...]. Brussels, 
Établissement géographique de Ph. Vandermaelen, 1840 [2nd title: 1842].
Oblong 12mo: 4-58 pp.; 24 (of 25) pl. (missing map: «Carte des chemins de fer de 
la Belgique», marg. tear, spotted). Publisher’s wrappers (sl. used).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
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570 [Atlas - Netherlands]
Nieuwe geographische en historische atlas, van de zeven Vereengde 
Nederlandsche Provintien; bestaande in de vijftig nieuwe accurate 
kaarten, waar onder veele particuliere gemeeten heemraadschappen, 
plans van de voornaamste steden, met eene korte beschryving van 
de provintien, de steden en het merkwaardigste in dezelve [...]. 
Amsterdam, H. de Leth, [1740].
8vo: 156-[4]-16 pp.; 52 pl., old hand-coloured (blank corner p. 1 missing, 
dampstained, undulated, sm. wormhole). Contemp. half sheep, paper covers 
(worn).
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.400 € 
Rare 1st ed. of H. de Leth’s atlas of the Dutch Republic. With an engr. title and 49 
plans and maps, 2 distance tables and a flag plate. Incl. an advertisement for J. 
Rousset de Missy’s «Nieuwe astronomische geographische en historische atlas» 
(Amsterdam, H. de Leth, [between 1740 and 1750]).
Ref. Koeman II - Le H 2.
Bound between text and maps: Beschryving der tien landschappen, eertyds 
onder den naam der Spaansche Nederlanden begrepen, doch thans onder den 
Keizer, de Koningen van Vrankryk en van Pruissen, en de Staaten Generaal 
verdeeld. S.l.n.d. 16 pp. (without the 8 maps listed at the end). Rare document 
which reflects its times! Incl. a reference to the Leo Belgicus: «De nieuwere 
aardbeschryvers verbeelden de gezaamentlyke nederlanden, of de XVII 

569 [Atlas - Italy]
BLAEU, Willem and Joan - Le Théâtre du Monde, ou Nouvel 
atlas [...]. Troisième partie. Amsterdam, J. and C. Blaeu, 1640.
Large folio: [2]-115-10-[10] ff.; 66 maps, contemp. border-colouring (without 
letterpress title «Les royaumes d’Angleterre», maps 33. «Ferrara» and 35. 
«Romagna», on 3I and 3L, swapped, delicately toned throughout, sm. wormhole 
on title, a few light marg. damp stains). Contemp. mottled calf, spine with 6 
raised bands, covers blind-tooled (hinges weak, head tail and spine damaged, 
corners bumped, generally frotted and tr. of use).
 Est. : 6.000 / 8.000 € 
The new third volume, added in 1640 to the 2 volume French edition of Blaeu’s 
«Theatrum Orbis Terrarum». With 58 maps of Italy, 4 maps of Greece, and 
the appendix with 4 maps of the British Isles having the characteristic odd 
signatures «STVXYy», etc. These last maps were included to satisfy customers 
awaiting the complete British Isles volume, which eventually appeared as 2 
volumes. Only the letterpress title of the appendix is missing, in sofar as it was 
present at all.
Ref. Van der Krogt II [2:211.3C].
Prov. «Henri comte de Nassau» (ms. entry on title).
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Rare pirate version of the famous pocket atlas for children, in question and answer 
format, after B. Vlam’s 4th revised ed. (1st ed.: Amsterdam, J.H. Schneider, 1760). 
Engr. ill.: front. with Atlas as a child holding up the celestial sphere and 24 numb. 
hand-coloured maps attributed to G. Delisle, but more likely after C.A. Sepp.
Ref. Opac KBR. - Phillips 307 (Amst. 1776 edition). - STCN - See also: B. Vlam’s 
bookseller’s list bound at the end.
Prov. «Beullens Franciscus 1819», «C.J. Legrand» (ms. entries). 

573 [Atlas - World]
Composite atlas. Late 18th-early 19th c.
Large folio: 22 engr. maps, old hand-coloured (some sl. soiled, sm. holes and 
edges repaired, occ. with re-used paper parts, map of Flanders browned with 
tear). Contemp. paper covers (worn, re-used manuscript paper parts, maps of 
Braunschweig, Nuremberg and sale announcement on verso covers).
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.500 € 
Interesting collection of some rare 18th- and early 19th-c. maps, in particular: 1. 
Poirson, J.B. - Mappe-monde divisée en deux hémisphères [...]. Rare world map 
with double-hemisphere, with two small polar projections and 5 astronomical 
diagrams (Paris, Jean, 1808). - 2-4. Nolin, J.B. - 3 maps of the continents: 
L’Europe divisée en touttes ses régions et grands estats [...] corrigée [...] par 
Longchamps Fils (Paris, Basset, 1808); Afrique divisée [...] corrigée [...] par L. 
Denis (Id., 1807); Amérique ou nouveau continent [...] corrigée [...] par L. Denis 
(Id., 1807). - 5-12. 8 country maps: Italy, France, Germany, Spain/Portugal, 
Scandinavia, Russia, Poland and Hungary, by G. Delisle, Bonne, Hérisson, 
Janvier (Amsterdam, Paris or Nuremberg, J. Covens and C. Mortier, Lattré or Heirs 
Homann). - 13-19. 7 regional maps: Kriegstheater oder Grenzkarte (Augsburg, J. 
Walch, s.d.), Zeelandiae comitatus, Namur (2 sheets), Liège (2 sheets), Bavaria, 
County of Flanders, Duchy of Brabant by T.C. Lotter, J. Covens, C. Mortier, Seutter, 
etc. - 20-22. 3 town plans: Bethune, Saint-Omer and Koblenz (Jaillot).

provincien, onder de gedaante van eenen op den rug van Frankrijk zittenden 
leeuw [...]». Ref. Not in STCN.
Joined: Position des escadres alliées dans le port de Navarin. Ghent, Kierdorff, 
s.d. Sm. naval battle plan.

571 [Atlas - School]
Nouvel atlas des enfans, ou Principes clairs pour apprendre 
facilement & en fort peu de temps la géographie. Suivi d’un 
traité méthodique de la sphère [...]. Brussels, B. Le Francq, 1780 [1788].
12mo: [12]-252 pp.; front. and 24 folding pl., hand-coloured (ms. notes in pen 
and ink, edges repaired, small stains). Contemp. half calf, gilt-decorated spine, 
paper covers (sm. def. at head, joints partly broken).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare Brussels pocket atlas after the 5th Amsterdam ed. published by B. Vlam in 
the same year (see B. Vlam’s bookseller’s list at the end). Engr. ill.: front. with 
Atlas as a child holding up the celestial sphere and 24 numb. hand-coloured 
maps after G. Delisle.
Ref. Opac KBR. - Phillips 307 (Amst. 1776 edition).
Prov. Victoire de Beeckman (ms. entry).

572 [Atlas - School]
Nouvel atlas des enfans, ou Principes clairs pour apprendre 
facilement & en fort peu de temps la géographie. Suivi d’un 
traité méthodique de la sphère [...]. Brussels, B. Le Francq, 1780 [1782].
12mo: [12]-252 pp.; front. and 24 folding pl. (part of title missing, ink ms. notes, 
pl. 24 part. detached, sm. defects). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt-decorated spine 
(sm. def. at head, rubbed and repaired).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
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Rare and unusual Zacharias Heyns’s edition, in French, of Ortelius’ 
«Epitome». With this exceptional pocket edition of the «Theatrum Orbis 
Terrarum», the publisher, a son of Peter Heyns, author of the rhymed text for Ph. 
Galle’s 1st ed. in 1579, wished to thank Walter del Prato, a Cologne merchant, 
for marrying his niece. He presented this «Miroir du monde» as an enlargement 
of his father’s bestseller and a tribute to him. But, instead of the common choice 
for copperplates, he illustrated the atlas with woodcuts, not based on the atlas 
but on the original maps. Also, Zacharias omitted the planned 18 lvs introduction, 
only including a dedication, a poem and a portrait, and gave his first gathering 
the signature «A&E» to make it clear that the atlas is complete. With the printer’s 
mark (variant A) with the three main virtues on title.
Ref. van der Krogt IIIA [334:01A].
Prov. «Crozat de Vaugrand» (ms. entry); «In nomine honestas» (ms. motto).

The most prestigious and unique facsimile atlas ever made

576 [Facsimile]
The Atlas Blaeu-Van der Hem of the Austrian National Library. 
Houten, Hes & De Graaf, 2008.
8 vol., large folio (58 x 44 cm): lithographed and printed, in 4 times, on Mellotext 
Natural White (mint condition). Bound by hand in original vellum, with gilt-
stamped ornaments and all edges gilt, in the same manner as the 17th-c. original 
Blaeu bindings.
 Est. : 25.000 / 30.000 € 

The splendid facsimile edition, 11 parts (XXXV-XLVI) bound in 8 vol., relating to 
Africa, America and Asia of one of the largest and finest atlases ever assembled: 
the 46-volume Atlas Blaeu-van der Hem, now housed in the Österreichische 
Nationalbibliothek in Vienna. The colouring was done by the best Dutch colourist 
in the 17th c.: Dirk Jansz van Santen. The original owner of the atlas, Laurens 
van der Hem (1621-1678), augmented Joan Blaeu’s «Atlas Maior» (Amsterdam, 
1660-1663) with maps, views, and drawings of his own choice, including four 
volumes of manuscript maps of Africa and Asia, the so-called Secret Atlas, made 
for the Dutch East India Company (VOC). Uncomparable to any other facsimile 
concerning details and quality of printing and binding, in a limited edition of 100 
copies. The 8 vol. include nearly 500 views, maps, charts and drawings, printed 
in 4 times (colour, gold, verso, and number), on paper chosen to resemble 17th-
c. paper. A splendid series of books that combines the best of 17th- and 21st-c. 
bookmaking! Since 2003 is the original atlas listed in UNESCO’s «Memory of the 
World» register.
Ref. van der Krogt, P.; de Groot, E. - The Atlas Blaeu-van der Hem of the Austrian 
National Library. An illustrated and annotated catalogue (‘t Goy-Houten, Hes & 
de Graaf, 1996-2008), 6 vol. - E. de Groot - The world of a seventeenth-century 
collector, The Atlas Blaeu-Van der Hem (Id., 2006). - K. van der Horst (ed.) - The 
Atlas Blaeu-van der Hem [...]. The history of the Atlas and the making of the 
facsimile (Id., 2011).

574 [Atlas - World]
BRUÉ, Adrien Hubert - Atlas universel de géographie physique, 
politique, ancienne et moderne contenant les cartes générales 
et particulières de toutes les parties du monde [...]. Nouvelle 
édition. Paris, J. Barthelemier, 1857.
Large folio: [6] pp., 65 pl., partially coloured (pl. 28 and 29 mounted together to 
1 map of France, sm. defects). Half sheep, mottled paper covers, gilt-decorated 
spine with 5 bands (tr. of use).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Later edition (1st: Ch. Picquet, 1822), complete with all 65 maps according to 
the «Table des cartes».

«The most mysterious atlas of the entire Dutch atlas 
production»

575 [Atlas - World]
ORTELIUS, Abraham - Le miroir du monde, ou Epitome du 
théàtre d’Abraham Ortelius [...]. Aggrandi & enrichi, entre 
autres de plusieurs belles cartes du Pais-Bas. Amsterdam, Z. Heyns, 
1598.
Small oblong 8vo: [1]-(16-97)-[1] ff.; 78 (of 80) maps, nicely hand-coloured 
(missing maps: 2. America, 18. Aalst, upper margin trimmed, minor defects). 
Contemp. vellum, flat spine (sl. soiled and undulating).
 Est. : 5.000 / 6.000 € 
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the New World or the Philippines to China, i.a. Martin Ignacio de Loyola (1583). 
Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Palau 105517 («rara obra»). - Cordier (Japonica) 92. - Sabin 27782. - Brunet 
II:1662 (note). - STCV. - Cp. Leclerc 255, Cordier (Sinica), 8.
Prov. «Jo[hann]es De Man» (contemp. ms. entries on flylvs).

Still an important source for sinologists

579 [Asia - China]
KIRCHER, Athanasius - Toonneel van China, door veel, zo 
geestelijke als werreltlijke geheugteekenen, verscheide vertoningen 
van de natuur en kunst, en blijken van veel andere gedenkwaerdige 
dingen, geopent en verheerlykt. Amsterdam, J. Janssonius van Waesberge & 
Widow E. Weyerstraet, 1668.
Folio: [12, incl. front.]-286-[10] pp.; 24 pl. (browning, spotting & soiling, a few 
tears in pl. underlaid, sm. wormtracks and wormholes in 1st & last ff.). Contemp. 
calf, covers with gilt central flower orn. ruled with a dubble gilt fillet, gilt-orn. 
spine with raised bands and a label  (head missing, covers rubbed with scratches 
and tiny wormholes, joints loosening). 
 Est. : 1.200 / 1.600 € 
First & only edition of the Dutch translation by J.H. Glazemaker (1620-1682) 
of the monumental work on China by the German Jesuit scholar Kircher (1602-
1680), an important source on early western sinology up until today. Engr. ill.: 
front. (in Latin, dated «1667»), 60 pl. in text and 24 plates (some folding), 
incl. 2 maps of China and Asia, Oriental script specimina (Chinese, Syriac), 
gods, dresses, animals, etc. This work renders the first publication of the original 
Chinese and Syriac text of the Nestorian stele that had been unearthed between 
1623 and 1625; the consecutive chapters deal with the journeys undertaken in 
China, with parallels between Western, Indian, Chinese and Japanese idolatry, 
with fauna, flora, architecture and mechanical arts, as well as with the Chinese 
script. Woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. Cordier (Sinica) 26. - DBS IV:1064:24. - Tiele 601. - STCN. - Cat. Glazemaker 
(1982) nr. 85. - Not in BL.
Prov. Ms. entry & bookpl. erased.

577 [Asia - Arabia]
DAPPER, Olfert - Naukeurige beschryving van Asie: behelsende de 
gewesten van Mesopotamie, Babylonie, Assyrie, Anatolie, of Klein 
Asie: beneffens eene volkome beschijving van gansch gelukkigh, 
woest, en petreesch of steenigh Arabie. Amsterdam, J. van Meurs, 1680.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [8]-357-[3], 324-[4] pp. Contemp. calf (min. worming), 
gilt spine with 6 raised bands (joints rubbed, sm. def. at head & tail), gilt sides, 
marbled edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 1.500 / 2.000 € 
First edition of this detailed description of some Asian Islamic countries and 
Arabia (part 2) by O. Dapper (1639-1689), also translated in German. Engr. ill.: 
title, 3 double-page maps («Delineatio regionis Bassora cum pagis», «Natolia 
quae olim Asia minor», «Nova totius Arabiae foelicis, Petraeae et desertae»), 12 
double-page views (some folding, 4 signed by Ch. Vasteau and one by K. Decker) 
showing Babel, the Tower, Bagdad, Ninive, Ephese, Smirne, Magnesia, 
etc. and 22 half-page ill. in-text. Without the double-page botanical pl. not 
mentioned in the list of plates. Title in red and black. Text in 2 col.
Ref. Tiele 300. - Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 141g. - STCN (i.a. BL ).

578 [Asia - China]
GONZÁLEZ de MENDOZA, Juan, O.E.S.A. - Rerum 
morumque in Regno Chinensi maxime notabilium historia. Ex 
ipsis Chinensium libris & religiosorum, qui in illo primi fuerunt 
literis ac relatione concinnata. Antwerp, Widow [= Geertruy Stockaert] 
& Heirs Fr. Fickaert, 1655.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [4]-176, 222-[14] pp. (some minor spotting or toning). 
Contemp. marbled calf (sl. soiled and rubbed), gilt titled spine with 4 raised 
bands. Good copy.
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 
Very rare early account of China, Japan and the Catholic Missions, with references 
to Mexico and the Philippines, by the Augustinian Mendoza (1540-1617) (1st ed. 
Rome, 1585 «Historia [...] del gran reyno de la China»). Our ed. translated from 
the Spanish by the Augustinian theologian and historian, Forest born Joachim 
Bruel (d. 1653). The 1st part is a description of the country (climate, customs, 
government and religion, history, use of torture, architecture, feasts, etc.), the 
2nd contains the accounts of Augustian and Franciscan monks travelling from 
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Vol. II, but work complete in itself, devoted to Calcutta illustrated with 2 
frontispieces and 20 plates figuring Calcutta, Rohtas Fort (now in Pakistan), a 
mosque in Coimbatore, a Tibetan domestic yak, etc. By the English cleric Caunter 
(1792-1851), who served as a cadet in India. Vol. I contains the description of 
Madras and vol. III of Mumbai.

583 [Asia - India]
LE BON, Gustave - Les civilisations de l’Inde. Ouvrage illustré 
[...] d’après les photographies, aquarelles et documents de 
l’auteur. Paris, Firmin-Didot, 1887.
Fort in-4° : [6]-vii-743 pp. (qqs pâles rouss., 1 chromolith. détachée). Demi-
chagrin rouge de l’ép., dos lisse doré (frotté, qqs manques de cuir). Bon ex.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Édit. originale ill. d’une abondante et pittoresque iconographie dont 7 
chromolithos et plus de 300 in texto en n./bl. dont certains à pleine page, 
figurant des sites et paysages, des types et costumes, des motifs d’architecture, 
de sculpture, etc. Tableau de l’Inde ancienne et moderne par le médecin, 
anthropologue et sociologue français G. Le Bon (1841-1931). «Le meilleur ouvrage 
jamais écrit sur l’Inde» (Caillet).
Réf. Vicaire V:134. - Caillet 6299.
Prov. Cachet, note et étiq. d’appartenance.

Copy of the Duke of Arenberg, Governor of the County of 
Hainaut

584 [Belgium - Antwerp]
LE ROY, Jacques - Notitia Marchionatus Sacri Romani Imperii, 
Hoc est Urbis et Agri Antverpiensis, Oppidorum, Dominiorum, 
Monasteriorum, Castellorumq[ue] sub eo. Amsterdam, Fr. Lamming, 
1678.
In-f ° : titre gravé-[4 (sur 6)]-504-[4]-[9-1 bl.] pp.; 66 (sur 73) h.-t. (manquent le 
titre typographique et 7 planches : carte du diocèse d’Anvers, vues des châteaux 
d’Argenteau, Schilde, Broechem, Cleydael, d’Hovorst et Moninchoven (ces 
derniers manquent très souvent), qqs pp. ou pl. brunies, pet. taches passim, qqs 
déch. aux plis des pl. dont certaines restaurées). Veau de l’ép., armoiries dorées 
sur les plats, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, tr. jaspées (faible us. aux coins, mors 
fendus avec petit manque, coiffe sup. part. manquante).
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 
Une des deux éditions parues à la même date mais chez des éditeurs différents 
(Lamming ou Magnus) de cette description chorographique du marquisat 
d’Anvers et de ses dépendances (Ryen, Zandhoven, Herentals, Geel, 
Hoogstraten, Turnhout, Breda...). Abondante illustration composée de : 1 titre 
gravé figurant les armoiries du marquisat d’Anvers avec 2 figures allégoriques 
représentant la Paix et la Guerre par Abr. van Diepenbeeck, 66 hors-texte 
sur simples pages ou à déplier et 138 in texto (cartes, plans de villes, vues de 
châteaux ou de lieux de plaisance, monuments funéraires), 10 pleines pages 
figurant exclusivement des armoiries ou des stèles, des épitaphes ou des 
sépultures et 1 bandeau allégorique aux armes de Charles II à la dédicace.
Enrichi de la planche figurant le château de «Boulaer» (reliée p. 95; sujet non 
mentionné par la BB) et de l’index des noms de familles, monastères, armoiries 
& sceaux publiés par Pierre Grangé en 1715.
Réf. BB III:831-838. - Pas dans Funck.
Prov. Charles-Marie-Raymond, duc d’Arenberg (1721-1778), chevalier de la 
Toison d’Or, Grand’croix de l’Ordre militaire de Marie-Thérèse, gouverneur de 
Mons et grand bailli du Hainaut (supra libros; réf. de Jonghe d’Ardoye 640).

585 [Belgium - Brabant]
CANTILLON, Philippe de - Délices du Brabant et de ses 
campagnes, ou Description des villes, bourgs & principales 
terres seigneuriales de ce Duché [...]. Amsterdam, J. Neaulme, 1757.
4 vol. in-8° : [8]-184, [4]-166, [4]-125, [4]-104-64-[12] pp.; 190 pl. (lég. mouill. 
sur les prem. cahiers de vol. 4). Veau moucheté de l’ép., dos ornés dorés à 5 nerfs, 
étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. marbrées (coins émoussés, mors frottés et part. fendus, 
manques en têtes).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

580 [Asia - China]
LE COMTE, Louis - Beschryvinge van het machtige keyserryk 
China. The Hague, E. Boucquet, 1698.
8vo, 2 parts: [front.-16]-398 (i.e. 392)-[9] pp.; 8 (of 10) pl. (missing pl.: the 
Outom-Chu tree and a hunting scene). Contemp. three-quarter sheep, mottled 
paper covers (sm. tr. of use).
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
1st Dutch ed. (1st Fr.: 1696). Engr. ill.: frontispiece by J. Faber, 8 (of 10) pl. and 
2 of them folding, by Casper Luyken, depicting the Chinese Emperor, his throne, 
astrolabes, the observatory of Peking, «Guyterij der Chinesche papen ontdekt», 
etc., and a folding plate of Chinese words. The folding map (p. 396) mentioned in 
the register was also not present in the copies we checked (Leiden, The Hague), 
and has rarely been preserved. The author, one of five Jesuit mathematicians 
sent to China by Louis XIV in 1685, maintained the Jesuit accommodation policy 
toward the Chinese rites and customs. With at the end a letter by Ferdinand 
Verbiest. Rare.
Ref. Tiele 648 (9 pl., of which 2 fold.). - Klaversma & Hannema 821 (mentions 
front., portrait and 10 pl., of which 4 fold.). - DBS II-1356/1357. - STCN.

581 [Asia - China]
WHITE, Herbert C. - Peking the beautiful. Comprising seventy 
photographic studies of the celebrated monuments of China’s 
northern capital and its environs complete with descriptive and 
historical notes. Shanghai, The Commercial Press, [1927].
Folio: [2]-155 pp.; 71 tipped-in photographic plates, monochrome or coloured 
(pp. 105-110 in random order, sm. defects). Publisher’s embroidered silk, padded 
hard boards, flat spine lettered in Chinese characters. Original two-part pictorial 
box (silk boards sl. frayed, box split at corners, soiled and worn).
 Est. : 1.500 / 2.000 € 

Rare 1st ed. A fine photographic study of scenic places in Beijing, drawn from 
photographs taken over the course of five years by H.C. White, the art director of 
the Signs of the Times Publishing House in Shanghai. Incl. views of the Summer 
Palace, the Forbidden City, South Sea Palaces, Hunting Park Pagoda, etc. 
Introduction by the Chinese scholar and philosopher Hu Shi (1891-1962). A nice 
testimony of the city’s appearance during the early Republican era, only fifteen 
years after overthrowing the Qing dynasty. From the preface: «The very fact that 
so many of the ancient landmarks - priceless in their age-old glory - are being torn 
from their foundations and ruthlessly destroyed, makes an album of this kind not 
only interesting as an art volume, but a work of immeasurable value to China and 
to the world, as an authentic record of picturesque Peking.»

582 [Asia - India]
CAUNTER, John Hobart - Tableaux pittoresques de l’Inde. 
Traduits de l’anglais [...] par P.J. Auguste Urbain; avec 21 
gravures d’après les dessins originaux de W[illia]m Daniell. Paris, 
Bellizard, Barthès, Dufour & Lowell, V. Morlot, 1835.
1 (of 3) vol., 8vo; 22 pl. (foxing). Publ. three-quarter brown shagreen, marbled 
paper covers, gilt-orn. flat spine, a.e.g. (spine faded, rubbings).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
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Third edition (1st: 1694), rarer than the other editions and very similar to the ed. 
of 1694, divided in 4 parts: Leuven, Brussels, Antwerp and ‘s-Hertogenbosch. The 
composition of plates differs according to the different editions, and as BB only 
collated one copy of the 1697 edition, it is difficult to specify the exact amount 
of plates. We have: a nice front. by A. van Diepenbeeck, identical to the front. 
of previous ed., 2 double-page maps (Brabant and marquisate of Antwerp), a 
double-page plan of Antwerp, 116 plates (some with 2 or 3 copper-engr. and incl. 
19 on double page) representing castles, each with coat of arms of the landowner 
and some monuments, 2 of the 4 new plates i.e. Claverbladt and Zelzate in 3rd 
part, a «schema metallorum» in-text and an armorial title-vignette.
Ref. BB III:851-852.

588 [Belgium - Brabant]
LE ROY, Jacques - Topographia historica Gallo-Brabantiae [...]. 
Amsterdam, H. Allard, 1693 [= 1692].
Folio: front.-[8]-272-[8] pp.; 19 pl. (some spotting, some pp. sl. age-toned, marg. 
hole in p. 259). Contemp. calf, blind-ruled boards with a double fillet and roll-
stamp, gilt-orn. spine with raised bands, red edges (sl. rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 
Rare first and only edition of this work based upon Jean Blondeau’s 
unpublished manuscript  «Commentaires sur le roman pays de Brabant» and 
upon Gramaye’s «Gallo-Brabantia». Dedicated to the Bavarian Elector and 
last Governor of the Spanish Netherlands, Maximilian II (1662-1726). Engr. 
ill.: front. after Abraham van Diepenbeeck, the «Schema metallorum et 
colorum», dedicatory armorial head- and endpiece, full-page map of the 
Gallo-Roman province «Romandua», 36 pl. in-text, 10 full-page and 2 folding 
plates, all showing castles (Loupogne, Froidmont, Gembloux, Bornival, Ittre, 
Ottignies, Couroy, Clabecq, Argenteau...), and 6 full-page pl. representing 
tombstones, sepulchral monuments, heraldic weapons and seals, all engraved 
by J. Harrewijn, F. Erlinger and J.V.C. Léonard. Some woodcut coats of arms. 
Rare copy with date 1692 on title changed into 1693, presumably by the 
publisher/bookseller who updated the date when he put on sale the last copies 
he had in stock.
Ref. Brunet III:1002. - BB III:839-41:L-104. - STCN (i.a., BL).

589 [Belgium - Brabant]
OUDIETTE, Charles - Le département de la Dyle, ou première 
partie du dictionnaire géographique et topographique, des neuf 
départements de la Belgique. Brussels, A. Gaborria, an vii [= 1799].
8vo: [4]-15-[1 bl.]-200 pp. Contemp. half sheep (rubbed, corners bumped), flat 
spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Rare topographical dictionary on the villages and cities in the Dyle department, 
the later Belgian province of Brabant. Ill. with an engr. folding map with 
coloured borders («Carte des Pays-Bas Autrichiens, Pays de Liège et de Stavelo», 
by J. Maillart). Our copy is identical (one map) with the copy UGent.
Ref. STCV (1).

590 [Belgium - Brabant]
SANDERUS, Antonius - Chorographia sacra Brabantiae sive 
Celebrium aliquot in ea provincia ecclesiarum et coenobiorum 
descriptio. Imaginibus aeneis illustrata [...]. Brussels, Ph. Vleugaert, 
1659.
23 parts in 1 vol., folio (foxing, extensive on some pp., some ff. sl. age-toned, 
confusion in printing or binding pts 21 and 22 (?)). Contemp. vellum, flat spine 
(sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 1.500 / 2.000 € 
First edition of the 1st vol. of this profusely illustrated topographical work. It 
contains: 1. Carthusiae  Bruxellensis (Scheut), 14 pp., 1 pl. on double page with 
printed text on verso; 2. S. Maria Beginasii Bruxellensis (with Alsemberg et 
Heylissem), 16 pp., 2 in-text ill., 1 pl. outside text; 3. Coenobium S. Petri Apostoli, 
8 pp., 1 pl. on double p. with printed text on verso; 4. Vallis Liliorum, 10 pp., 1 
pl. on double p. with printed text on verso; 5. Jacobi de Caldenberga, 7 pp.; 6. S. 
Pauli Rubeae Vallis in Zonia, 27 pp., 1 pl. outside text; 7. Groenendael, [2]-28 pp., 
1 pl. outside text; 8. Asperi Collis, 30 pp., 1 full-page ill., 1 pl. on double p. with 
printed text on verso; 9. Laca, 3-[1 bl.]-63 pp., 1 (of 3) pl. on double p. outside text; 
10. Abb. S. Salvatoris Antwerpiensi, [4]-52 pp. (sl. damp stain to upper corner), 1 
pl. on double p. outside text, 1 in-text ill.; 11. S. Gertrudis Lovanii, 10 pp. (marg. 

Description des 4 «quartiers» du Brabant, plus un chapitre relatif à Malines. 
Ouvrage remarquable par son iconographie, illustré de 190 planches soit : 4 
plans de villes, 4 vues panoramiques de Louvain, Bruxelles, Anvers et Bois-
le-Duc, 4 pl. d’armoiries et 178 (sur 180) vues de monuments ou châteaux, 
ces derniers généralement accompagnés des armes de leur propriétaire. 
L’illustration est due notamment à Harrewijn, Bouttats, Cause... Le titre 
annonce erronément 200 vues.
Réf. STCN. - Quérard, France litt., II:43. - Pas dans BB ni Brunet.

586 [Belgium - Brabant]
LE ROY, Jacques - Castella & praetoria nobilium Brabantiae, 
coenobiaque celebriora, ad vivum delineata, in quatuor partes 
divisa : complectentes agrum Lovaniensem, Bruxellensem, 
Antverpiensem et Sylvae-Ducensem. Cum brevi eorundem 
descriptione, & gentilitiis toparchum insignibus [...]. Leiden, P. 
Vander Aa, 1699.
2 works in 1 vol., folio: [6, incl. front., of (8)]-137 (of 142) ff., [8]-108 pp. (half title 
and dedication, ff. 35, 85, 110, 114 and 137, 8-page catalog of books printed by 
Vander Aa in the 1st work missing, one view cut out in ff. 54 & 132; vol. almost 
entirely loose, marg. dampstaining, some folds reinforced). Contemp. calf, gilt 
orn. spine with raised bands (loose, some defects, rubbed).
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 
Third ed. (1st ed.: 1694) of this iconographic publication showing the castles 
and monasteries of Brabant. Trilingual Latin-French-Dutch printing. The first 
work is illustrated with a nice front. engr. by A. van Diepenbeeck, identical to 
the front. of previous ed., 6 double-page maps (the Duchy of Brabant, each of 
the 4 districts, and Antwerp), 201 (of 206) beautiful views of castles and leisure 
places, churches, abbeys and convents (in-text, single, double or folding; cancel 
plate pasted on f. 34); and the «schema metallorum» on f. 7v. Also with a large 
title-vignette and an armorial headpiece. Etchings by G. Bouttats, H. Cause, 
J. Harrewijn... after F. Bauduin, W. Hollar, J. van Croes, and J. van Werden, 
etc. The second work, «L’érection de toutes les terres, seigneuries & familles 
titrées du Brabant, prouvée par des lettres patentes, tirez des originaux [...]», 
is a collection of extracts from letters patent, dated from Charles V to Leopold 
I (1518 to 1694), concerning various Brabant lands. This complementary work, 
sometimes missing, is also found separately. Ill. (complete) with 1 double-page 
map of the Duchy of Brabant (the same as in the 1st work and therefore often 
missing), 1 engr. dedication leaf, 7 views of castles in-text and an armorial 
title-vignette. Enriched with the medallion portrait of Philippe IV.
Ref. BB III:852-854 (L-108). - STCN 832271780.

587 [Belgium - Brabant]
LE ROY, Jacques - Castella et praetoria nobilium Brabantiae, 
coenobiaque celebriora ad vivum delineata, aerique incisa [...]. 
Antwerp, at the author’s expense, 1697.
4 parts in 1 vol., folio: engr. title-[2]-8, 4, 4, 4 pp.; 119 pl. (occ. soiling, tear 
strengthened to 1st double pl. in pt. III, sl. damp stain to lower margin of last 
pl.). Contemp. calf, gilt-orn. spine with raised bands, red edges (sl. traces of use, 
sm. stains).
 Est. : 1.500 / 2.000 € 
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592 [Belgium - Brussels - Ardennes]
15 vol. of travel & tourist guides on Belgium, Brussels and the 
Ardennes. 
12mo and 8vo. Sewn or bound in publ. cloth.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Nice collection of rare 19th- and early 20th-c. guides, with many ill. and folding 
maps. I.a.: 1. Guide-Hen. La Belgique pittoresque. Chemins de fer. Brussels, 
1859. - 2. Van Bemmel, E. - Guide de l’excursionniste. Br., 1884 & 1894. 2 copies. - 
3. d’Ardenne, J. - Guide illustré de la Côte de Flandre. 2e éd. Br., Mertens, 1895. - 
4. Baedeker. Belgique et Hollande. Leipzig, 1905. - 5. Les guides bleus. Belgique 
et Luxembourg. Paris & London, 1927. - 6. Bruxelles ancien et nouveau. Br., 
Bochart, [1853]. - 7. Diricx de ten Hamme, J. - Souvenirs du vieux Bruxelles. 
Br., Rossel, 1890. 3 vol. - 8. Exposition 1910. Offert par les Grands Magazins 
de la Bourse Bruxelles. - 9. Pimpurnieux, J. - Guide du voyageur en Ardenne, ou 
Excursions d’un touriste belge en Belgique. Br., Decq, 1858. Vol. II. - 10. La Garde, 
M. - Le val de l’Amblève. Br., Schnée, 1858. 2 parts in 1 vol. - 11. d’Ardenne, J. - 
L’Ardenne. Guide du touriste. 5e éd. Br., Weissenbruch, 1924. Vol. I. - 12. Id. - Spa 
et ses environs. Zürich, Füssli, s.d.
Joined: Danckaert, L. - L’évolution territoriale de Bruxelles. La cartographie de 
1550 à 1840. Br., Arcade, 1968. - 2 other vol. (18 vol.)

593 [Belgium - Brussels]
COPPENS, Augustin - Perspectives des ruines de la ville de 
Bruxelles designées au naturel [...]. S.l., s.n., 1695.
Obl. 4to, 12 engr., 19,5 x 25,5 cm (sl. browning and waving, some sm. stains and 
spotting in the margins). Mod. three-quarter bordeaux cloth, marbled paper on 
boards, flat spine (rubbing on cuts and turn-ins). Good copy, with large margins.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Complete series incl. the title and 11 nice engravings, 6 by Richard van Orley 
and 5 by A. Coppens, all after drawings by A. Coppens showing Brussels after 
the bombardment by French troops led by the maréchal de Villeroy on August 
13, 14 and 15, 1695.
Ref. Funck 298.

594 [Belgium - Brussels]
Souvenirs de la Belgique, 1843. Douze vues et un plan de la ville 
de Bruxelles. Bruxelles, Gerard, s.d.
In-4° : 13 pl. (décharges). Toile postérieure ornée dorée, dos lisse, tr. dorées.
 Est. : 120 / 160 € 
Ill. d’un titre et 12 pl. chromolithographiées avec des légendes en anglais, 
français et allemand la plupart montrant Bruxelles: l’Hôtel de Ville, le Palais du 
Roi, le Palais du Prince d’Orange, la Chambre des représentants, la place des 
Martyrs; mais aussi Anvers, Malines et Louvain. Avec le plan de Bruxelles à la fin.
Joint : 1. Callewaert, C. - Petit atlas théorique et pratique de la Belgique 
contenant en 24 planches la géographie complète du royaume avec les leçons 
en regard des cartes. Bruxelles, C. Callewaert Frères, c. 1850. In-8° obl. Br., 
couv. orig. (usagée). Petit atlas et outil pédagogique écrit, dessiné et édité par 
C. Callewaert. Texte explicatif en regard de chaque planche. Toutes les cartes 
sont coloriées à la main et l’on trouve des informations sur la population, le 
climat, les rivières, le relief, l’histoire. Malgré le titre, l’atlas comporte 10 cartes 
sur la Belgique : 2 sur la Belgique physique et politique et 8 sur les provinces. 
Une carte de Palestine (d’un autre atlas ?) à la fin. Réf. Pas dans Opac KBR. - 2. 
Wauters, A. - L’ancienne abbaye de Villers. Histoire de l’abbaye et description 
de ses ruines. Avec vues et carte. Bruxelles, J. Géruzet, 1856. In-8° : 99 pp.; 3 
pl. (qqs taches et mouill.). Br., couv. orig. non cons. Ill. de 3 pl. lithographiées 
de l’abbaye, la ruine et une carte des environs. - 3. 30 vues de la Belgique. 19e 
s. In-8° obl. (qqs taches, décharge). Demi-basane de l’ép., papier d’embossage 
sur les plats, dos lisse orné doré (coins et dos frottés, tête abîmée). 30 vues 
lithographiées de Belgique montrant Bruxelles (14: église la Chapelle, place du 
Musée, Jardin Botanique, place du Roi, la Grand Place, etc.), le rocher Bayard 
sur la Meuse, Louvain (2), vue du parc de Wespelaer, château de Beloeil près 
d’Ath, le beffroi de Tournai et Liège (9). Prov. Zénon de Viron (étiq. sur la f. de 
garde). (4 vol.)

damp stains), 1 pl. on double p. outside text; 12. Vlierbaci, 23 pp. (marg. damp 
stains), 1 pl. on double p. outside text; 13. Coenobii de Foresto, 6 pp. (final blank 
missing), 1 pl. on double p. outside text; 14. Averbodii, 18 pp. (marg. damp stain), 
1 pl. on double p. outside text; 15. Diligem, 20-[2 bl.] pp., 1 pl. on double p. with 
printed text on verso; 16. Abbatiae Grimbergensis, 25 pp., 1 pl. on double page 
with printed text on verso; 17. Coenobii S. Michaelis Antverpiae, 43-[4] pp. (marg. 
damp stains, 1 pl. on double p. outside text, 1 in-text ill.; 18. Villarii, 39-[1 bl.]-
4 pp., 2 pl. on double p. with printed text on verso (the 2nd from another copy 
pasted on blank ff.?), 1 in-text ill.; 19. Affligenium, 20-[2 bl.] pp. (pl. missing); 20. 
Basilica Bruxellensis, 20 pp. (marg. damp stain), 2 in-text ill.; 21. Status aulicus. 
[2]-24 [= 34] pp. (marg. damp stain); 22. In Belgio Conciliis Dissertatiuncula, 
[2]-34 pp.; 23. Regiae Domus Belgicae sive Palatum Bruxellense, [6]-44 pp. 
(sm. marg. hole in f. [2], marg. damp stain), 3 pl. and 1 map on double page 
with printed text on verso, 6 in-text ill. (incl. portrait), 6 plates outside text fig. 
castles. Each part is preceded by a special title orn. with a copper-engr. vignette 
(some repeats); general title in red & black also with a vignette. The stock of a 
2nd vol. was completely destroyed during the bombardment of Brussels in 1695, 
only 5 or 6 copies survived. Copy with extended 19th-c. note in French on the 
«communautés religieuses» of Belgium on flyleaves and with a ms. Index of the 
parts present in the vol. at the end.
Ref. BB V:49-63. - Funck 392. - STCV.
Prov. Monastery Saint Firmin at Flavigny, France (ms. entry dated 1720). - D. 
Charles de Vassimon «prior titularis» of Flavigny (contemp. ms. entry).

591 [Belgium - Brabant]
SANDERUS, Antonius - Chorographia sacra Brabantiae, sive 
Celebrium aliquot in ea provincia abbatiarum, coenobiorum, 
monasteriorum, ecclesiarum, piarumque fundationum 
descriptio [...] imaginibus aeneis illustrata. The Hague, Chr. van 
Lom, 1726-1727.
3 vol., folio: [12]-569-[1], [2]-370-[2], [4]-385-[1] pp. (some browning and 
spotting, some min. dampstaining). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spines with 
6 raised bands, red edges (later corners, rubbed and bumped, covers rubbed, joints 
splitting, heads and tails def.).
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.400 € 
Second edition of this topographical work, profusely illustrated with large views of 
abbeys and monasteries. This ed. is particularly interesting from a topographical 
viewpoint because of some renovations to the buildings since the 1st ed. (1656-
1666), the new pl. are oriented differently as well. Engr. ill.: 1 front. portrait of 
Sanderus by F. van Bleyswyck, headpiece with portrait and coat of arms of the 
dedicatee Marie-Elisabeth by F. Bleysweyck, 3 title vign. by D. Coster, 5 full-
page pl. depicting i.a., Our Lady of Montaigu and Archduke Leopold William 
kneeling before the Virgin of Alsemberg, 61 double-page pl. showing abbeys, 
monasteries, convents, incl. Affligem, Brussels, Antwerp, Mechelen, Leuven, 
Averbode, Grimbergen, Tongerlo, Villers, etc., numerous in-text ill. depicting coats 
of arms of monasteries and their abbots or saints. Title in red & black.
Ref. BB V:64-68:S-216. - STCN.
Prov. «De Waepenaert De Bernage» (ms. entries at lower flyleaf in all vol.).
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maps, views and plans (on 136 ff.). Otherwise, small differences from the 1732 
Latin edition: the parts and plates are often bound in a different order and with 
corrected page indications. Particularly interesting are 4 new plates that have 
not been included in the 2 previous Latin ed.: 1. Lille - 2. Bourse de Lille - 3. Ville 
de Douay - 4. Maison de ville de Douai.
Ref. BB V: 47/48 (S-214).

597 [Belgium - Netherlands]
[CHRISTYN, Jean-Baptiste] - Les délices des Pais-Bas, 
contenant une description générale des XVII Provinces. Édition 
nouvelle [...]. Brussels, Fr. Foppens, 1711.
3 vol., 8vo: [14]-400, [6]-384, [6]-470-[6 bl.] pp.; 81 pl. (browning, some 
spotting, occ. water stains, margin. wormholes on last lvs of vol. 1 and 2). Mod. 
half calf, marbled paper on boards, gilt filleted and orn. flat spines, blue leather 
title labels (sl. rubbing and sm. stains on spines). Untrimmed copy. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Later edition (1st ed.: 1697). Complete with 81 engr. pl. (mostly fold.) by J. 
Harrewijn or P. Devel: 3 front., 1 map of the 17 Provinces with coats of arms, 1 
portrait, 23 city maps, and 53 views of monuments, etc. Titles in red and black. 
With the «Avis au relieur» giving the list of plates, often missing.
Ref. De le Court 312. - STCV (without «Avis au relieur»).

598 [Belgium - Netherlands]
[CHRISTYN, Jean-Baptiste] - Les délices des Pays-Bas, ou 
Description géographique et historique des XVII. Provinces 
Belgiques. Sixième édition [...]. Liège, J.F. Bassompierre, 1769.
5 vol., 8vo: iii/xxxi-[1]-340, front.-[2]-422-[1], front.-[2]-377-[1], front.-[2]-409-[1], 
front.-[2]-395-[1] pp.; 135 (of 139) pl. (front. and 4 pl. in vol. I missing; (light) 
dampstaining in all vol. - some large -, tear strengthened in pl. p. 207 of vol. I, 
very occ. stains, hole in pl. p. 19 in vol. III). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt-orn. 
spines with raised bands, red edges (occ. and sm. traces of use).
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
7th edition (and not 6th as mentioned on title) and 1st in 5 vol. Illustrated with 4 
(of 5) frontispieces and 135 (of 139) plates, almost all fold., representing maps, 
plans, views of cities, monuments and castles.
Ref. De Theux 616. - Barbier I:873. - De le Court p. 312 sq. - H. Douxchamps, 
Bibliographie des Christyn, pp. 22-23, n. 34h (other coll.).
Prov. Libr. of the College of Alost (bookpl. and stamp). - Mod. armorial bookpl.
Joined: [Feller, François Xavier de] - Dictionnaire historique, ou Histoire 
abrégée [...] pour servir de supplément aux Délices des Pays-Bas. Paris; 
Antwerp, C.M. Spanoghe, 1786. 2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo. Half calf by Petit. Prov. 
Mod. armorial bookpl. (6 vol.)

With the «windwagen» and the «ijsschuit»

599 [Belgium - Netherlands]
GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico - Description de touts les Pays-Bas, 
autrement appellez, la Germanie inferieure, ou Basse Allemagne 
[...]. Arnhem, J. Janssonius, 1613.
Oblong folio: [12]-606-[38] pp.; 95 pl. incl. the complete 79 pl. with text on 
reverse, 11 (of 20) pl. with blanco verso «to be inserted» and 5 extra pl. (pl. 32, 
Friesland, and 39 Holland: detached, front. on verso of title instead of the coat 
of arms, repaired, wormholes in title and front., water stains, tears in index, a 
bit used). Contemp. mottled calf, spine with 5 raised bands (spine and corners 
damaged, tr. of wear).
 Est. : 800 / 1.200 € 
1st French oblong edition (1st Italian: 1567), offering the reader an eloquent 
description of the 16th-c. towns in the Low Countries. Petrus Montanus updated 
the French text by François de Belleforest (1530-1583) for the Cornelis Claesz. 
1609 edition, here used by Janssonius. With the engr. title, the coat of arms 
of the 17 Provinces, and 95 copperplates often newly engraved by Pieter van 
den Keere, incl.: all 95 numbered plates with text on reverse, 11 (of 20) pl. «to 
be inserted» according to the «Table des pages» and 5 extra pl. (Amsterdam: 
Dam and Vismarkt, Zeilende windwagen, Zeilende ijsschuit and Mansfeld/
Piramide). The presence of two of these, the «windwagen» and the 
«ijsschuit», together with the prints of Bethune and Bourbourg make this 
copy particularly interesting and rather exceptionnal. The 9 missing pl. of 

595 [Belgium - Caves]
3 albums. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Alleweireldt, J. - Description pittoresque de la grotte de Han-sur-Lesse. 
Brussels, A. Wahlen, 1830. Folio: [2]-44 pp.; 27 lith. pl. engr. by Vanden Burggraaff 
(browned and spotted). Publisher’s binding (used, spine missing). - 2. Schols, M. - 
Description de la grotte de Remouchamps [...]. Brussels, Demanet, 1832. Folio: 
[2]-8 pp.; 1 plan and 8 lith. views after P. Lauters. - 3. Charlé de Tyberchamps, 
M. - Notice descriptive et historique des principaux chateaux, grottes et mausolées 
de la Belgique, et des batailles qui y ont lieu. Brussels, Délemer, 1821. 4to: [6]-166 
pp.; 2 pl. and 1 folding map (browned). Contemp. half sheep (tr. of use).

596 [Belgium - Flanders]
SANDERUS, Antonius - Verheerlykt Vlaandre, behelzende eene 
algemeene en nauwkeurige beschryving van dat graafschap en 
van zyne algemeene en byzondere wetten [...]. Leiden, Rotterdam, 
The Hague, J. Vander Deyster, J.-D. Beman, C. en F. Boucquet, 1735.
3 parts in 2 vol., folio: [6]-267, [4]-180 (= 182), [4]-113-[50] pp.; 186 pl. (Nieu 
Kercke and Petichem on same f., map Veurne sl. browned, some spotting). Nice 
large paper copy. Contemp. sheep, marbled paper covers (used).
 Est. : 2.500 / 3.500 € 

Only Dutch edition of the «Flandria illustrata» (1st Latin: Col., J. & C. Blaeu, 
1641-44; 2nd Lat.: The Hague, C. van Lom, 1732), the most famous topographical 
work on the former county of Flanders with descriptions of its main towns and 
villages: Ghent, Bruges, Ypres, Kortrijk, Oudenaarde, Aalst, Waasland, Cassel, 
Veurne, Bergues, Bourbourg, Dunkerque, Nieuwpoort, Lille. Based upon the 
2nd Lat. ed., but without all ecclesiastical information, incl. the portraits of the 
bishops of Kortrijk and Bruges, which makes this Dutch «Verheerlykt Vlaandre» in 
fact the only secular edition published. According to the printer’s introduction: 
«Wat de Geestlyke zaaken van dit Graafschap betreft, deeze hebben wy maar 
ter loops aangeroerd, om dat veele Menschen, in het leezen derzelve, weynig 
behaagen scheppen». Beautiful full-page or in-text engr.: 50 portraits and 218 
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Exceptional copy with 205 extra plates

602 [Belgium - Netherlands]
MERIAN, Caspar ; ZEILLER, Martin - Topographia Germaniae 
Inferioris dass ist Beschreibung und Abbildung der vornehmsten 
Stätten [...] in den XVII Niederlandischen Provintien liegend, 
alls Brabant, Limburch, Mechelen, Geldern, Zütphen [...]. 
Frankfurt a. M., C. Merian, [1680].
Folio: [title]-283 [= 285]-[20-1 bl.] pp. (some light browning & spotting). Old half 
vellum, flat gilt-orn. spine (sl. soiled), blue edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 3.500 / 4.500 € 

Second edition (1st 1659) of the splendid description of the Low Countries, with 
a wealth of information (and maps) on larger and smaller towns, incl. Breda, 
Haarlem, Rotterdam, Brussels, Leuven, Lier, Mechelen, Brugge, Dendermonde, 
Geraardsbergen, Kortrijk, Gent, Oostende, Cambrai, Luxemburg, [...]. Engr. ill.: 
title with Neptune, dolphins and coats of arms, 12 double-page maps, 65 views 
and 89 city maps on 120 pl. Martin Zeiller (1589-1661) compiled similar volumes 
for Caspar Merian (1655-ca. 1680). Copy greatly enriched with 205 extra 
plates (from oblong full-page to (mostly) small, sometimes folding; very neatly 
mounted with a small strip on the blank margin of the original plates or on blank 
versos (without disrupting the original plates)) showing views and town maps 
of the same cities and towns, but also some battle scenes and military plans, all 
coming from numerous contemp. topographical works, i.a. 32 topographical 
plates with emblematical verses (in Latin and German) from an edition of D. 
Meisner’s works, showing i.a. Antwerp, Mechelen, Breda, Brussels, Den Bosch, 
Leeuwarden, Delft, Dordrecht, Vlissingen, Utrecht, Dinant, Bruges, Dunkirk, 
Ghent, Ieper, Tournai, Cambrai, etc. Also a folding pl. showing the Siege of 
Ostend, one showing the Siege of Maastricht of 1632 and some panoramic 
views by Peeters & Bouttats.
Ref. VD17 39:131940Y. - Schuchhard 68.
Prov. «I. Rothweil» (ms. entry on title).

the regions are in fact rarely present and, if so, these do not follow the «Table des 
pages». The pl. of Namur County and «Berghe de S.Winoc» do not occur in this ed.
Ref. Guicciardini illustratus 13.
Prov. «Amédée de Cernas» and another unidentified ms. entry.

600 [Belgium - Netherlands]
GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico - Omnium Belgii, sive Inferioris 
Germaniae, regionum descriptio [...]. Recens ex idiomate Italico 
[...] Regnero V. Zirizaei interprete [...]. Amsterdam, G. Janssonius [= 
W.J. Blaeu], 1613.
Folio: [12 incl. engr. title]-315-[12] pp.; 98 (of 100) pl. (missing pl.: 61. 
Middelburg Stadhuis, 96. Charlemont, text part browned, pl. only a bit toned, 
margins cut of pl. 81 Saint-Omer). Contemp. vellum covers (sm. tr. of use).
 Est. : 1.200 / 1.500 € 

1st Latin Blaeu edition (1st Italian: 1567), offering the reader an eloquent 
description of the 16th-c. towns in the Low Countries. Reinier Telle (1558-1619) 
translated and updated the text of the Italian 1588 Plantin edition. This edition 
has, for the first time, a description on Gouda included. With the engr. title and 
98 engr. reprinted from Blaeu’s Dutch 1612 edition. All plates mentioned in the 
«Index» are present, except for the pl. of Middelburg Stadhuis (Guicc. Ill. 61) 
and Charlemont (Guicc. Ill. 96). Also incl. are the plans of Rheinberg (Guicc. Ill. 
25) and Amsterdam Beurs (Guicc. Ill. 43) by J.C. Visscher (1612) which are rarely 
present. Supplementary to the index is the rare view of Dunkerque-2 (Guicc. Ill.  
73). Interesting copy because of the rare plates present. 
Ref. Guicciardini illustratus 12.
Prov. Libr. stamp.
Joined: 7 sm. Guicciardini maps, incl. the missing Charlemont and Beaumont, 
Chimay, Landrecies, Mariembourg, Philippeville, Walcourt.

601 [Belgium - Netherlands]
Le guide de Flandre et de Hollande. Paris, Vve Duchesne, 1779.
In-12 : [6]-162-[2] pp. (pet. tache sur la carte). Veau moucheté de l’ép., dos lisse 
fleuronné doré (coiffe sup. manq.). Bel ex.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Intéressant petit guide, de Cambrai à Valenciennes, en passant par Gand, Bruges, 
Breda, Utrecht, Amsterdam, Haarlem, Leiden, La Haye, Rotterdam, Anvers, 
Bruxelles etc., avec pour certaines villes des précisions de prix ou de transport 
public. Complet de la grande carte dépliante de Belgique et de Hollande par C. 
D. Beauvais reliée au début du volume.
Réf. BnF. - Pas dans Opac KBR.
Relié avec : Dutens, Louis - L’Ami des étrangers qui voyagent en Angleterre. 
Londres, et se trouve à Paris. Le Gras, Delalain, jeune, 1789. [2]-[iv]-189-[2] pp. 
Réf. BnF.
Prov. B. Le Gonidec de Traissan (ex-libris).
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608 [France - Nord]
DU ROZOIR, Charles - Relation historique, pittoresque et 
statistique du voyage de S.M. Charles X dans le département du 
Nord. Paris, A. Belin, 1827.
Folio: [4]-142 pp.; 8 pl. (1st lvs detached, spotted). Publisher’s binding (sl. worn).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare 1st ed. Travel account of Charles X, King of France (1824-1830), illustrated 
with the map of his journey and 7 lithographs by Charles Motte, showing the 
royal entries in Cambrai, Douai, Lille (2), Hazebrouck, Dunkerque, and a sheet 
with medallions «Médailles frappées à l’occasion du voyage de S.M. dans le 
département du Nord».
Ref. BnF.

609 [France - Paris]
[SAUGRAIN, Claude-Marin] - Les curiositez de Paris, de Versailles, 
de Marly, de Vincennes, de Saint Cloud, et des environs; avec les 
antiquitez justes & précises sur chaque sujet, et les adresses pour 
trouver facilement tout ce que ces lieux renferment d’agréable et 
d’utile. Ouvrage enrichi d’un grand nombre de figures en taille-
douce [...]. Nouvelle édition, revûë, corrigée & augmentée. Paris, 
Saugrain, 1742.
2 vol., 12mo: front.-viii-456, [4]-397-[6] pp.; 29 pl. (clear damp stains).  Contemp. 
calf, gilt-orn. spines with raised bands, red spr. edges (rubbed, lacks to one head 
and one tail, two joints part. split, lack of leather to front cover of vol. II).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Illustrated with 30 plates (18 fold.). According to Quérard and the BnF, the 
author is Saugrain but Barbier considers it as an error and attributes the work 
to Georges-Louis Le Rouge. With tables of the streets and «adresses» at the end 
of vol. II. The first edition was published in 1716. Work often reprinted until 1833. 
Ref. Cp. Barbier I:830 (other ed.). - Quérard, Sup. litt., II:978.
Prov. Libr. stamp and bookpl.

610 [France - Reims]
WIEBEKING, Carl Friedrich von - [Theoretisch-practische 
bürgerliche Baukunde, durch Geschichte und Beschreibung 
der merkwürdigsten antiken Baudenkmahle und ihrer genauen 
Abbildungen bereichert]. [München, Lindauer, 1821-1825].
Folio (53 x 72 cm): 139 pl. mounted on tabs, with page labels (sl. soiled). Contemp. 
marbled paper cover (worn and covering only half of the volume).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare, incomplete, plate volume with 139 (of 253) engraved or lithographed, 
numbered plates. Incl. 4 plates of the cathedrals of Amiens and Reims by J.B. 
Dresley after Sergel and an interior view of Reims by Edler.
Ref. Opac BSB. - Ghent University Library.

611 [Italy - Genoa]
[Veduta della città di Genova. Genova, D. Maggi], 19th c. (1 pl. dated 1827).
Oblong folio: 10 pl. (foxing, folded in two, a few very sm. imperfections in folds). 
Sewn.
 Est. : 600 / 700 € 
Very rare collection of etchings, 6 after Alessio Pittaluga (fl. 1790-1830), depicting 
nice views of Genoa: from the harbour, the Lighthouse (Lanterna), Piazza Acquaverde, 
Palazzo Reale, the church Santa Maria Assunta, etc.
Prov. «Bruxelles L. Nopère», i.e. the engraver Louise Nopère (1933-2018)? (ms. entry).

612 [Italy - Rome]
VASI, Mariano - Itinerario istruttivo di Roma antica e moderna 
ovvero Descrizione generale dei monumenti antichi e moderni 
e delle opere più insigni di pittura, scultura, ed architettura di 
questa alma città e delle sue vicinanze [...]. Riveduta, corretta ed 
accresciuta da A. Nibby. Rome, Romanis, by the Author, 1818.
2 vol., lge 12mo agenda: xxiv-280, [2]-281/588 pp.; 50 pl. (p. i probably blank 
missing, pp. vii-ix inverted, some marg. spotting, pl. and pp. 127-130 loose, 
wormhole or sm. wormtrack to lower corner of vol. II). Contemp. vellum, flat 
spines with brown morocco labels.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 

603 [Belgium]
[Album de Belgique]. 
Oblong 4to: 52 pl. (some marg. spotting). Contemp. half blue shagreen, blue 
buckram on covers, front cover gilt-titled within an orn. frame, gilt-ruled flat 
spine titled «Vues de Belgique» (rubbed, head and tail def.).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Made-up album with 52 lithographs on tinted background, some in three 
colours, by Canelle (33), Stroobant (17) and one without name representing bird’s-
eye view of Brussels, the Grand Place of Brussels, the Cathedral of St. Michael 
and St. Gudula, St. Rumbold’s Cathedral in Mechelen, views of Antwerp, Liège, 
Namur and Huy, Saint Bavo’s Cathedral in Ghent, etc.

604 [Belgium]
MOKE, Henri Guillaume Philippe; JOLY, Victor [et al.] - La 
Belgique monumentale, historique et pittoresque [...]. Ouvrage 
suivi d’un Coup d’oeil sur l’état actuel des arts, des sciences et de la 
littérature en Belgique, par A. Baron. Brussels, A. Jamar & Ch. Hen, 1844.
2 vol., 8vo; 67 pl. (text n.c., some foxing). Contemp. half dark blue morocco, blue 
paper on boards orn. with a gilt roll-stamp on left side, gilt-orn. spines with raised 
bands, marbled edges (sl. traces of use).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First edition of this collection of texts by H.G.Ph. Moke, V. Joly, Théodore Juste, 
Charles Hen, Félix Stappaerts, André Van Hasselt, etc., on the different regions of 
Belgium. Illustrated with 67 plates incl. 7 hand-coloured and heightened with 
Arabic gum, and many b/w in-text ill. With at the end details on the arts, sciences 
and literature in Belgium by A. Baron. From the coll. «Panthéon national».
Ref. Van der Marck, p. 192. - Cp. Bibliogr. nat. IV:321 (Muquardt, 1845).

605 [Belgium]
WASTELAIN, Charles - Description de la Gaule-Belgique selon 
le [sic] trois âges de l’histoire [...], avec des cartes de géographie 
et de généalogie. Nouvelle édition [...]. Brussels, J. Ermens, 1788.
2 vol., 8vo: [4]-vii-xiv-219, [1]-220/464 pp. (sm. defects). Half cloth, mottled 
paper borders (sm. tr. of use).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Later ed. (1st: Lille, 1761) augmented by Ghesquière. Incl. 3 maps: 1. Gallia 
Belgica ex antiquis auctoribus descripta. - 2. Gallia Belgica ad historiam medii 
aevi concinnata. - 3. Rizzi-Zannoni - Carte de l’État actuel de la Gaule Belgique 
(1760), and numerous genealogical tables.
Ref. Saffroy 22218. - DBS VIII:1001:12 (1st ed., 2 maps) and III:1375:22 (2nd ed.).
Prov. Libr. stamp and label.

606 [British Isles - World War II]
Militärgeographische Angaben über England. Südküste: Text- und 
Bildheft mit Kartenanlagen. Berlin, Generalstab des Heeres, 15 August 
1940.
Oblong 8vo, sm.: [2]-viii-446 pp. (n.c., dampstained). Original wrappers (sl. foxed).
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
2nd enlarged ed. (1st: 10 August 1940) of this pilots’ guide relating to 
Operation Sea Lion (Unternehmen Seelöwe), the German invasion of the British 
Isles. Incl. maps, topographical views, aerial photographs, coastal profiles etc., 
printed on old topographical maps, mainly for use of the air force. «Nur für den 
Dienstgebrauch!»

607 [France - Gironde]
CICERI, Eugène - Six vues de la citadelle de Blaye lithographiées 
par différents artistes d’après les dessins d’Eugène Ciceri. Paris, 
Bulla, lith. de Lemercier, [ca. 1833].
Lge folio: 6 pl. mounted on tabs (extensive foxing, some marg. tears strengthened). 
Contemp. half purple cloth, marbled paper covers, flat spine, green wr. preserved 
(sl. and partly used, loss of cloth to lower cover).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Lithographs figuring the citadel of Blaye, built on a rock beside the river Gironde 
between 1685 and 1689 by the military engineer François Ferry in defense of 
Bordeaux.
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2nd volume in first French edition. Travel guide and history of the Republic of 
Venice illustrated with 27 plates: fold. map & plan, 16 pl. or monuments and 
views of the city and 9 pl. of costumes. Quadri (1776-1849) was Secretary to the 
Government of Venice, member of various Venetian academies.

616 [Netherlands - Zeeland]
SMALLEGANGE, Mattheus - Nieuwe cronyk van Zeeland, eerste 
deel, vervattende de voor dezen uitgegeven cronyken van de heeren, 
Jacobus Eyndius, en Johan Reygersberg, veel vermeerdert ontrent 
deses landschaps oudheden en herkomsten, wateren en stroomen, 
eilanden, steden, en heerlykheden. Middelburg, J. Meertens (for A. van 
Someren, Amsterdam), 1696.
Folio: [12]-774-[4]-11-[13] pp. (ff. E3-4 loose, local soiling on pp. 753-758 and last 
2 ff.). Contemp. calf (front joint splitting), gilt spine with 6 raised bands (tiny def. 
at head & tail), brown leather title label. Good copy.
 Est. : 2.000 / 2.500 € 
First and only edition of this monumental historical and topographical 
description on Zeeland by the Dutch lawyer and historian M. Smallegange (Goes 
bapt. 1624-1710 Goes). The second part never appeared. Lavishly illustrated 
with engravings: title by Joseph Mulder, arm. mark on title, nice arm. headpiece, 
an arm. initial «Z», 1 map in-text (p. 209), 3 folding or double-page maps 
(«Naeukeurige nieuwe land-caert des Graefschaps Zeeland», «Francorum primae 
sedes» and «Caerte van Zeeland, gelyk dat gelegen was in ‘t jaer 1274»), 3 full-
page pl. showing antiquities and coins and 79 views or plans of cities or villages 
(65 double-page, 9 folding, 5 full-page; showing i.a. Middelburg, Zierikzee, 
Goes, Tholen, Vlissingen, Veere, St Maartensdijk), mansions (incl. Popkensburgh 
p. 668 not in the list of plates), domains, castles, ruins, forts of frontier towns 
(Hulst, Sas van Gent, Bergen op Zoom, Axel, Lillo, Liefkenshoek, Sluis, etc.). 
Bound at the end - and not present in all copies - a «Besluit» (publ. in 1704), 
the index, «Byvoegselen tot de Cronyk van Zeeland» and «Beschryving van 
den Zeelandschen adel», complete with the armorial folding plate «Zeeland 
veredelt» by J. Mulder after G. de Lairesse and 5 armorial double-page plates 
(bound as 1 large folding pl. and 3 double-page pl.) containing more than 1.000 
coats of arms. The Cronyk was finished in 1696, but only appeared in 1700. The 
years of delay were caused by disagreements between the Zeeland cities and the 
States of Zeeland. Typographical title in red and black.
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 445d. - STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. Adrien Xavier de Ghellinck (1702-1779), knight, Lord of Elseghem (bookpl.).

Guide of ancient and modern Rome by the publisher Vasi (1744-1822). Illustrated 
with 50 plates of which 2 fold. plans. Augmented edition by the archeologist 
Antonio Nibby (1792-1839).
Prov. Ms. entry.

613 [Italy - Rome]
Views of the city and environs of Rome. Vues de Rome & ses 
environs. Vedue di Rome e suoi d’intorni. [Rome], F. Ducrò, 1855.
Oblong folio: engr. title and 69 pl. on wove paper pasted on support ff. (plate 
of «Tempio Antonino Pio» in double; foxing, sometimes extensive). Sewn, front 
cover titled.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare album representing of map of the city and Saint Peter’s Square, Porta 
Maggiore, Fontana dell’Acqua Felice, Piazza del Popolo and Piazza Navona, 
Fontana di Trevi, the Colosseum, tomb of Caecilia Metella, Territorial Abbacy of 
Santa Maria of Grottaferrata, Hadrian’s villa in Tivoli, etc. Green engr. tile with 
sm. view of Rome in the angles.

614 [Italy - Venice]
ALBRIZZI, Giovanni Battista - Forestiero illuminato intorno 
les cose più rare, e curiose, antiche, e moderne, della città di 
Venezia, e dell’isole circonvicine [...]. Opera adornata di molte 
bellissime vedute in rame [...]. Venice, G.B. Albrizzi, 1772.
2 vol., sm. 8vo: [16 (of 18)]-viii-1/188, 189/429-[11] pp.; 42 pl. (front. missing, foxing, 
sometimes extensive, sl. stains to p. 239, marg. tear strengthened to pl. p. 1, pl. p. 55 
blurred, marg. tear to pl. p. 3, sl. damp stain to upper corners at the end of vol. II). 
Mod. half marbled leather, marbled paper covers, gilt-orn. spines with raised bands.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Travel guide for Venice (1st: 1740) by the printer and publisher Albrizzi (1698-1777). 
Illustrated with 42 plates: 26 on double page and 16 on single page.
Prov. Mod. armorial bookpl.

615 [Italy - Venice]
QUADRI, Antonio - Huit jours à Venise [...]. Quatrième édition 
de l’ouvrage et deuxième en français [- Abrégé de l’histoire de la 
République de Venise, divisé en huit époques depuis son origine 
l’an 421 jusqu’à sa chûte en 1797 [...]. Première édition en français 
et troisième de l’ouvrage]. Venice, Fr. Andreola [- «Imprimerie du 
commerce»], 1828-1831.
2 vol., sm. 8vo; 27 pl. (foxing, marg. damp stain to 1st ff. of 2nd vol., stamps). 
Publ. cardboards (sm. def., 1 spine reinforced, shelf labels pasted on front covers).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 

616
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618 [Netherlands]
SMIDS, Ludolph - Schatkamer der Nederlandsse Oudheden; 
of Woordenboek, behelsende Nederlands Steden en Dorpen, 
Kasteelen, Sloten en Heeren Huysen, Oude Volkeren, Rievieren, 
Vermaarde Luyden in Staat en Oorlogh, Oudheden, Gewoontens 
en Lands Wysen. Haarlem, J. Marshoorn, 1737.
8vo: [22 incl. title]-417-[13] pp.; 61 fine engr. double-page pl. (browned, sm. 
wormholes, 1 pl. missing). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt-decorated spine with 5 
raised bands (tr. of use, weak hinges).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
2nd, enlarged ed. (1st: 1711) with annotations by Pieter Langendyk. Engr. ill.: 
engr. front. by J. Schynvoet, 61 folding plates by J. Schijnvoet, of which ca. 30 
after the castle drawings of Roelant Roghman. The 1st ed. had 60 pl., which are 
all present in this copy, as well as 1 supplementary pl.: «’t Huis te Brederode, ten 
deele nog in welstand», after P. van Winkel. A real nobleman’s guide to stately 
homes and castles, abbeys, monasteries, etc. Among the buildings depicted 
we see the Abbey of Egmond, the House Marquette, the Abbey of Rhynsburg, 
Het Valkenhof (Nijmegen), the castle of Muiden, Nyenrode, St. Walburgis Church 
(Groningen), Loevestein, etc.
Ref. STCN. - Haitsma Mulier/Vander Lem 447.

619 [Switzerland]
[RUCHAT, Abraham] - Les délices de la Suisse, une des 
principales républiques de l’Europe [...]. Le tout enrichi de 
figures en taille douce, dessinées sur les lieux mêmes. Avec un 
Mémoire instructif sur les causes de la guerre arrivée en Suisse 
l’an 1712. Par le Sr. Gottlieb Kypseler de Munster [...]. Leiden, P. 
Vander Aa, 1714.
4 vol., 12mo: engr. title-[34]-1/220, [4]-221/434, [2]-435/676, [4]-677/1072 pp.; 
74 (of 75) pl. (foxing, long damp stains in the end of vol. I and in vol. II, lower 
corner of pl. p. 364 of vol. II torn but pres., tears without loss to 1st fold. map 
in vol. I). Contemp. vellum, ink titled flat spines, red spr. edges (label pasted on 
covers and spines, sl. rubbed, sm. lack to spine of vol. II, ms. shelf mark on front 
cover of vol. IV).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

First edition of one of the very first travel guides. Illustrated with an engr. 
title, 1 armorial pl. at dedication, 5 fold. maps and 68 (of 69) plates (of wich 
51 fold.) showing fossils, archeological finds, castles, monasteries, spa towns, 
views of cantons or cities (Zurich, Bern, Lucerne, Basel, Fribourg, Solothurn, 
Schaffhausen, Geneva) and natural views (Grindelwald, Rheinfall). «Important 
ouvrage descriptif sur la Suisse, vue sous les aspects géographique et historique. 
Très rare et très recherché.» (Perret).
Ref. Perret (Livres sur la montagne et l’alpinisme) 3814. - Brunet VI:1459. - 
Helveticat. - STCN. - Not in BnF.
Prov. Stamp.

617 [Netherlands]
PARIVAL, Jean Nicolas de - Les délices de la Hollande. 
Amsterdam, J. van Ravesteyn, 1669.
12mo: [12]-489-[3] pp. Early 19th-c. polished calf signed Vogel (Paris), covers 
with double gilt frame and floral corner-pieces (sl. rubbed), gilt spine with 5 raised 
bands and black leather title label (joints, head & tail rubbed), gilt sides & inside 
dentelles, a.e.g., marbled endpapers. Nice copy.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 

Early reprint of the popular guide to Holland by de Parival (1605-1669) (1st Leiden 
1651), corr. & enl. ed. by F.S. d’Alquié. Engr. ill.: front., 1 folding map of Holland, 
13 folding pl. showing city plans (Leiden, Amsterdam (2), Haarlem, Delft, 
Dordrecht, Gouda, Rotterdam, The Hague,  Alkmaar, Medenblik, Enkhuizen and 
Hoorn), and 1 full-page pl. «Recreation d’hyver en Hollande». Tiny pricking 
holes in the blank margin of the maps that are folding out to the left, probably 
interesting witnesses of use by a careful contemp. reader.
Ref. Tiele 846. - Willems 1824. - STC French (BL) P-536. - STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. Ms. entry on title.
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621 [Geography - Laon imprint]
FONDEUR, François - Dictionnaire historique des villes, 
isles, regions, royaumes, montagnes, fleuves, &c. Divisé en 
deux parties [...] [bound after] Urbium, insularum, regionum, 
montium, fluviorum dictionarium, ordine alphabetico, duas in 
partes distributum [...]. Laon, A. Rennesson, 1680.
4to: [16]-105-[2]-202 pp. (sl. toned, prel. quire bit shorter). Contemp. sheep, 
gilt spine with 5 raised bands with red label, sp. edges (rubbed, joints split, tail 
def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Very rare early Laon imprint & orig. ed. of a geographical encyclopedia by 
the Laon priest and teacher Fr. Fondeur. Publ. by A. Renesson (1635?-1708): 
«Natif de Sedan, il a été 4 ans apprenti chez son beau-frère Gédéon Poncelet 
à Charleville puis compagnon en diverses villes de France et en Hollande, 
chez les Elzevier. S’installe à Sedan en 1660, et dirige les presses de l’abbaye 
cistercienne de Bonne-Fontaine (commune de Blanchefosse, près de Rumigny, 
Ardennes) jusqu’en 1664 au moins. Dès 1661, il déménage à Laon, dont il est le 
premier imprimeur» (notice BnF).
Ref. Conlon (Prélude) 219. - Not in Goldsmith (BL).
Prov. «Notre Dame de Longueau à l’usage de Sr. Le Scellier 1745» (old entry 
on title). - Ernest Lemaître, Laon solicitor, 2nd half 19th c. (engr. bookpl. by the 
French etcher Adolphe Lalauze (1838-1906) with device «Mieux qui pourra» and 
monogram «EL». Ref. W. Hamilton (French book-plates) 322).

620 [Board games]
MAUBORGNE, J.N. - Jeu géographique des LXXXIII. 
departemens présenté à la Convention Nationale. Paris, Basset, 
1792.
8vo (11 x 16,5 cm): 47 ff. (ms. notes, sl. us.). Cardboard covered with blue paper 
(sl. us.).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

Scrapbook with 83 fields cut out of an original goose board and pasted on 
papier vergé. The original game board consists of maps of the departments of 
France in a spiral arrangement, as well as of 3 inset maps: «La France divisiée 
en lxxxiii départemen[t]s avec les chefs-lieux», «Isle St. Domingue» and «Comtat 
Venessain avant sa réunion à la France». Includes text of game rules and indexed 
table of administrative divisions. Engraved by Chamouin and C.J. Chaumier.
Ref. Library of Congress  <www.loc.gov/item/79695291/>.

580
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1st 8vo edition of the report of Levaillant’s second expedition. This voyage 
brought him to Namaqualand, Damaraland, Bechcuanaland and the Kalahari 
Desert. The pl. depict several peculiar or newly discovered animals and plants, 
such as the so-called «Oiseau à cou-de-Serpent», the giraffe and two amazing 
heads of a hippopotamus. Other pl. show local people and some landscape views.
Ref. Nissen (ZBI) 2482. - Not in Gay.

624 [Africa]
SERPA PINTO, Alexandre Alberto de - Comment j’ai traversé 
l’Afrique. 
2 vol., 8vo. Green shagreen, orn. gilt spines with 5 raised bands, a.e.g. Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
First ed. of the French transl. of this travelogue from Benguela (Angola) to 
Durban (South-Africa).
Joined: Stanley, Henry M. - Comment j’ai retrouvé Livingstone [...]. Paris, 
Hachette et Cie, 1884. 4th ed. (3 vol.)

Voyages XVIIe-XXe s.
Reizen 17de-20ste eeuw

622 [Africa]
LAING, Alexander Gordon - Voyage dans le Timanni, le 
Kouranko et le Soulimana contrées de l’Afrique occidentale, 
fait en 1822 par le major Gordon-Laing. Traduit de l’anglais 
par MM. Eyries et de Larenaudière, précédé d’un essai sur 
les progrès de la géographie de l’Intérieur de l’Afrique et sur 
les principaux voyages de découvertes qui s’y rattachent. Paris, 
Delaforest, A. Bertrand, 1826.
8vo: lxv-432 pp.; 1 map + 8 lith. pl. (some, mostly marg., foxing to pl., map 
sl. age-toned and with a short, marg. tear). Contemp. calf, boards with blind-
stamped and gilt border and blind-stamped vignette, spine with 4 raised gilted 
bands, compartments with blind-tooled and gilt vignettes, gilt title, marbled 
edges (rebacked). Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

First French edition, translated from the 1st English ed. of 1825, with a long, 
additional essay on the progress of the knowledge of western Africa, particularly 
Sierra Leone, not present in the English edition. This work contains 1 folded, engr. 
map and 8 lith. pl. The additions are by the French writer, geographer and co-
founder of the Sociéte de Géographie, Philippe François Lasnon De Larenaudière 
(1781-1845). Alexander Gordon Laing (1794-1826) «[...] was a British explorer and 
the first European to reach Timbuktu via the north / south route. [...] While with 
his regiment at Sierra Leone, he was sent by the governor Sir Charles MacCarthy, 
to the Mandingo country, with the double object of opening up commerce and 
endeavouring to abolish the slave trade in that region. Later in the same year 
Laing visited Falaba, the capital of the Solimana country, and ascertained the 
source of the Rokel. He endeavoured to reach the source of the Niger, but was 
stopped by the natives. He was, however enabled to fix it with approximate 
accuracy. He took an active part in the Ashanti War of 1823-24, and was sent 
home with the despatches containing the news of the death in action of Sir 
Charles MacCarthy. While in England in 1824, Laing prepared a narrative of his 
journeys, which was published in 1825».
Ref. Gay 2845.
Prov. Colonel Philippe Milon (1908-1992), French colonial officer in Africa, ardent 
environmentalist and amateur ornithologist (pictorial bookpl.).

623 [Africa]
LEVAILLANT, François - Second voyage dans l’intérieur de 
l’Afrique par le Cap de Bonne-Espérance dans les années 1783, 
84 et 85. Paris, H.J. Jansen, 1794.
3 vol., 8vo: xliv-304-[ii], 426-[ii], 525-[4] pp.; 22 engr. pl. (some folding, a few 
spots, the most noticeable in top margin of the 1st few ff. of vol. 3, a few pl. 
numbers sl. shaved, old repair to plate ii). Contemp. half calf over marbled boards, 
spines with 5 raised bands, gilt leather title label (boards with some shelfwear).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 



136  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  07.10.2022

Reizen 17de-20ste eeuw / Voyages XVIIe-XXe s.

ceremonies, alligator hunt, catching of oxes, natives smoking, warriors in 
battle dress. This 2nd part also contains the first Dutch translation of  «A new 
voyage and description of the isthmus of America» (orig. 1699) by the Welsh 
explorer and buccaneer L. Wafer (1640-1705), with separate pagination and 
title page. «Dampier is one of the most famous British sailors. A combination 
pirate, adventurer and explorer, he possessed besides his excellent qualities as 
a navigator, a good general culture and a veritable gift for observation [...] He 
wrote very well, with facility and clarity, rendering the reading of his relations 
very agreeable» (Borba de Moraes). In Gothic type.
Ref. Tiele 290. - Alden/Landis 700/65. - Palau 68235. - Sabin 18385. - STCN (i.a. 
BL). - Cp. Borba de Moraes I:205-206. - Not in Leclerc, Chadenat, Cox.

627 [Asia - China]
MACARTNEY, Georges; STAUNTON, Georges - Voyage dans 
l’intérieur de la Chine, et en Tartarie, fait dans les années 1792, 
1793 et 1794 [...]; rédigé [...] par Sir Georges Staunton [...]. 
Traduit de l’anglais avec des notes, par J. Castéra. Troisième 
édition, revue, corrigée, et augmentée d’un Précis de l’histoire 
de la Chine [...] et du Voyage en Chine et en Tartarie de J.C. 
Huttner [...]. Avec 37 planches et 4 cartes gravées en taille-douce 
par Tardieu l’aîné. Paris, F. Buisson, an XII (1804).
6 vol. Text: 5 vol., 8vo: [4]-492, [4]-392, [4]-398, [4]-359, [4]-344 pp. (occ. 
foxing, wormhole(s) and/or wormtrack in vol. I, marg. stain in lower margin 
of last ff. of vol. I, light marg. damp stain in quire B of vol. II). Atlas, 4to; 41 
pl. protected with tissue guards. Contemp. marbled sheep (Atlas: half marbled 
sheep), gilt orn. flat spines with red leather labels, spr. edges (first 3 vol. of text 
partly rubbed, sometimes with some lacks of leather, occ. wormholes, sm. def. to 
front joint of vol. V, Atlas: rubbed).
 Est. : 500 / 800 € 
Third edition (1st Engl. ed.: 1797), augmented with a «Précis de l’histoire de la 
Chine» by J.H. Castéra and with a translation of «Nachricht von der brittischen 
Gesandtschaftsreise durch China und einen Theil der Tartarei» of J.C. Huttner by 
Castéra. Detailed travel account of the first embassy sent to China and Tartary 
by King George III in 1792, written after notes of the Commodore Erasmus Gower 
(1742-1814) and ambassador Macartney (1737-1806) by his secretary G. Staunton. 
With information on navigation (i.a. one first European navigation on the Yellow 
Sea), stops in several islands, descriptions of cities, inlands, the imperial residence 
at Rehe, the Great Wall, on natural history, arts, religions, costumes, etc. of China 
and Cochinchina. The Atlas contains 41 plates representing fold. maps, scenes of 
everyday life, natives, plants, views, etc.
Ref. Chadenat 5091. - Cordier, Sinica, 2384. - Brunet V:525.

628 [Asia - China]
OSBECK, Pehr - A voyage to China and the East Indies [...]. 
Together with a Voyage to Suratte, by Olof Toreen [...]. And 
an Account of the Chinese husbandry, by Captain Charles 
Gustavus Eckeberg. Translated from the German, by John 
Reinhold Forster, F.A.S. To which are added, a Faunula and 
Flora Sinensis. London, printed for B. White, 1771.
2 vol., 8vo: xx-396, [2]-367-[33] pp.; 13 pl. (some spotting, marg. tear to p. 253 
in the 1st vol. touching the text without loss). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. 
flat spines, mod. red leather title and vol. number labels (rebacked, corners sl. 
bumped and covers rubbed, sl. def.).
 Est. : 350 / 400 € 
First English edition translated from the German by Johann Reinhold Forster 
of «Dagbok öfwer en Ostindisk resa» (1st 1757) by the Swedish explorer, 
naturalist and an apostle of Carl Linnaeus, P. Osbeck (1723-1805). Osbeck, 
who was appointed chaplain on a ship going to the East Indies, made written 
observations during the journey, especially of the flora. Illustrated with 13 
plates of which 11 showing Chinese plants. The second vol. contains detailed 
descriptions of Chinese fauna and flora. His botanical study contributed to 
Linnaeus’ «Species Plantarum» adding more than 600 species. Also incl. are 
two small other works by O. Toreen relating to a voyage to Suratte and a 
description of Chinese husbandry by Eckeberg. 
Ref. Cordier, Sinica, 2098. - Cox I:342. - Stafleu & Cowan 7123. - Pritzel 6868 
(Swedish ed.). - Goldsmith 10715.

625 [America]
COLON, Cristobal - Relations des quatre voyages entrepris par 
Christophe Colomb pour la découverte du Nouveau-Monde de 
1492 à 1504 ; suivies de diverses lettres et pièces inédites [...] 
publiées pour la première fois [...] par M.F. de Navarrete [...].  
Ouvrage traduit de l’espagnol, par F.T.A. Chalumeau de  
Verneuil [...] et de La Roquette [...]. Paris, Treuttel et Würtz, 1828.
3 vol. pet. in-8° : xxxvii-[1]-400, [4]-489, [4]-444 pp. (qqs rares piq. et petits 
défauts marg.). Bradel papier de l’ép. (frotté, coins émoussés), dos lisses (mors et 
coiffes frottés et défect.), étiq. de papier.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Édition originale de cette traduction, dans la «Collection des voyages et des 
découvertes des Espagnols depuis la fin du XVe siècle». Avec des notes des 
traducteurs, de Cuvier, du baron de Walckenaer e.a. Complet des 2 portraits 
lithogr. ou gravés dont le 1er avec armoiries, du f. dépl. de fac-similé et des 2 
cartes dépl. des routes suivies par Colomb.
Réf. Sabin 52105. - Brunet IV:25. - BnF. - COPAC.
Prov. L. Langlois (cachets sur les 3 titres).

«Pirate, adventurer, explorer»

626 [Asia - America]
DAMPIER, William - Tweede deel van William Dampiers 
reystogt rondom de werreld [...] midsgaders een naauwkeurige 
beschryving van Darien of de land-engte van Amerika [...] door 
Lionel Wafer. The Hague, A. de Hondt, 1700.
4to: [12]-284, 89-[7] pp. (f. 2C3 expertly repaired). Contemp. blind-stamped 
vellum (lower endpaper lifted), spine with 5 raised bands. Good copy.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 

Second part, complete in itself, of the first Dutch translation of «A new voyage 
around the world» (orig. 1697-1703), the travel account of the first (of three) 
voyages around the world by the English navigator W. Dampier (1652-1715), 
spanning the years 1679-1691. Engr. ill.: frontispiece by Jan Lamsvelt, 5 maps 
(all but 1 folding) of the Strait of Malacca, the Bay of Campeche, the trade 
winds in the Pacific, those in the Atlantic and the Indian, and Darien with the 
Gulf of Panama, and 10 full-page plates (of which 2 folding) showing tortures, 
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632 [Belgium - Netherlands]
PAQUET-SYPHORIEN - Voyage historique et pittoresque 
fait dans les Pays-Bas, et dans quelques départemens voisins, 
pendant les années 1811, 1812, et 1813. P.J. De Mat, 1816.
1 (of 2) vol., 8vo: [8]-169-[2] pp.; 9 pl. (marg. tears pl. I and VII). Mod. green 
shagreen (bumped corners).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First Brussels edition (1st Paris 1813) of this travel account by the Saint-Quentin-
born Paquet-Syphorien. Ill. with folding map of «ci-devant Belgique» and 8 
engr. ill. (some folding).
Ref. Not in Opac KBR.
Prov. Renier Chalon (1802-1889) a civil servant, numismatist, archaeologist and 
bibliophile from Mons (bookpl.).

633 [Belgium]
BRETON DE LA MARTINIÈRE, Jean Baptiste Joseph - 
Voyage dans les départemens de la France, enrichi de tableaux 
géographiques et d’estampes. Paris, Brion, Déterville, Debray, Gueffier, 
1801.
5 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: 40, 42-[2], 36, 42-[2], 43 pp.; 14 pl. and 5 folding maps 
(min. foxing, occ. ms. notes). Mod. binding (some scratches).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare travel account on the French departments in the Southern Netherlands by 
Breton de la Martinière (1777-1852), known for «La Chine en miniature» and «Le 
Japon». This work continues the work «Voyage dans les départemens de la France 
par une société d’artistes et de gens de lettres» by Joseph Lavallée (1747-1816), at 
which Breton collaborated for the text parts. This copy includes five departments: 
Meuse-Inférieure (Limburg), Dyle (Brabant), Lys (West Flanders), Escaut (East 
and Zeelandic Flanders) and Deux-Nèthes (Antwerp).
Ref. Not in Brunet I:1226. - Not in BnF.

629 [Asia - India]
BERNIER, François - Voyages [...] contenant la description 
des États du Grand Mogol, de l’Hindoustan, du Royaume du 
Kachemire, &c. [...]. Le tout enrichi de cartes et de figures. 
Amsterdam, P. Marret, 1699.
2 vol., 12mo: 320 [= 330] [front. incl.], 358 [front. incl.] pp.; 10 (of 11) pl. (1 pl. 
missing; marg. hole in front. of vol. I repaired, some spotting, tear in p. 245 of vol. 
I without loss, sl damp stain in vol. II). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spines 
with raised bands, red spr. edges (sm. def., front joints partly split).
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 

Rather scarce first edition of this report by the French physician and traveller Fr. 
Bernier (1620-1688). Ill. with a repeated front., 3 folding maps (Empire du Grand 
Mogol, Royaume du Kachemire and Source du Nil) and 7 (of 8) plates incl. 6 folding, 
picturing sites, natives, local customs, etc. Vol. I contains a historical introduction, 
vol. II the report in form of letters to Colbert, La Mothe Le Vayer, Chapelle...
Ref. Conlon Prélude 2225. - Chadenat 4197. - STCN. - BnF. - COPAC.

630 [Asia - India]
ROUSSELET, Louis - L’Inde des Rajahs. Voyage dans l’Inde 
Centrale et dans les présidences de Bombay et du Bengale. Paris, 
Librairie Hachette & Cie, 1875.
4to: [4]-807 pp. (occ. foxing). Publ. binding, gilt edges (bookblock loose, rubbed 
edges, sl. worn).
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Voluminous collection of travel stories with 317 pl. (many full-page) by various 
artists and 6 maps (5 full-page).
Ref. BnF. - Chadenat 1726.

631 [Near East]
TOURNEFORT, Joseph Pitton de - Relation d’un voyage du 
Levant [...]. Amsterdam, at the Company’s expense, 1718.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [28]-188, [2]-208-[16] pp.; 89 pl. (pale dampstaining on p. 127 
of pt. I and on upper margin of last ff., very occ. marg. & sl. spotting). Contemp. 
calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, spr. edges (sl. stains, sm. loss to tail).
 Est. : 450 / 600 € 
Work composed of letters sent by Tournefort to the Count of Pontchartrain 
during his journey from March 1700 to June 1702, ill. with 135 etchings after 
Aubriet: 89 pl. (4 fold.) and 46 in the text depicting costumes, fauna and flora, 
town views, antique monuments. The French botanist Tournefort (1656-1708) 
was sent to the East on the recommendation of the Count of Pontchartrain, 
Secretary of State, who wanted to set up scientific expeditions to study natural 
history, geography , economy, religions and foreign cultures. He visited Crete, 
the Greek islands, Constantinople, Armenia, Georgia, a part of Asia Minor in the 
company of the draughtsman Claude Aubriet and the German botanist Andreas 
Gundelsheimer. The first ed. was published in 1717.
Ref. Lipperheide 1442 (134 engr.). - Nissen (ZBI) 4154 (131 engr.). - Brunet 
V:903. - Blackmer, Sotheby’s, 329 (1st ed.). - Cp. Pritzel 9426 (other ed.).

631

631
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637 [Mediterranean Area]
ROTTIERS, Bernard Eugène Antoine - Itinéraire de Tiflies à 
Constantinople. Brussels, Tencé Frères, 1829.
4to: 377 pp.: 7 pl. (1 unnumb.) and 3 folding lithographed maps (margins 
irregularly cut, sl. foxed). Modern bradel binding.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rare travel account of B.E.A. Rottier’s journey through the Mediterranean, 
with the purpose to buy antiquities. The resulting art collection, named after the 
author Rottiers Collection, became an integral part of the collection of the Dutch 
National Museum of Antiquities in Leiden. Incl. 3 maps: 1. Carte topographique 
de Constantinople et de ses environs. - 2. Carte du Bosphore; depuis la Mer Noire 
jusqu’aux Dardanelles. - 3. Carte dressée par le Mr. le colonel Rottiers, pour servir 
à son itinéraire de Tiflis à Constantinople (Brussels, H. Delpierre, s.d.). This issue 
by the Tencé brothers, who also published Rottiers’ previous work, was available 
for sale in April 1729.
Ref. Atabey 1057-8 (Tarlier and Frechet issues). - Blackmer 1451 (Frechet issue). - 
 Not in ESTC. - Journal des voyages, découvertes et navigations modernes 42/126 
(1829), pp. 56-85.
Prov. Ms. author’s dedication.

638 [Mediterranean Europe - Antiquity]
Pausanias, ou Voyage historique de la Grèce, traduit en françois ; 
avec des remarques. Par M. l’Abbé Gedoyn [...]. Amsterdam, aux 
dépens de la Compagnie, 1733.
4 vol. in-12 : lx-376, [4]-359, [4]-368, [4]-475 pp.; 7 h.-t. (lég. bruni, vol. I : gal. 
de vers dans la marge inf., vol. II : pet. déch. dans la 2e pl., vol. III : mouill., 1ers 
ff. et pl. détachés, déch. dans les 2e et 3e pl.). Cuir marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronnés 
dorés (frottés, épidermures sur les couv. des vol. I et II, vol. III : mouill. et taches, 
mors part. fendus).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Réédition amstellodamoise de l’originale parisienne (1731) de cet ouvrage riche 
en renseignements sur les moeurs et coutumes de la Grèce antique. Traduction 
française de Nicolas Gedoyn (1667-1744) d’après le texte latin de Romolo Amaseo 
(1547). Titres en rouge et noir ill. de vignettes gravées par Matthys Pool. Contient 
3 cartes gravées de la Grèce par Ph. Buache et 4 vues gravées de batailles.
Réf. STCN 292030010. - Quérard VI:642.
Prov. Cachets et étiq. de biblioth.

639 [Middle East]
LAMARTINE, Alphonse de - Souvenirs, impressions, pensées 
et paysages, pendant un voyage en Orient (1832-1833), ou Notes 
d’un voyageur [...]. Paris, Charles Gosselin, 1835.
4 vol. in-8° (rouss. passim). Chagrin bordeaux signé A. Bruant, dos à nerfs cernés d’un 
filet à froid se prolongeant sur les plats, filet et fleuron de coin dorés sur les remplis, t. 
dorées (dos passés, qqs légers frottements), couv. et dos cons. Ex. non rogné.
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
Édition originale, ornée d’un portrait-front. de Lamartine gravé sur acier par 
Plée. Complet des 5 h.-t. : 3 pl. dépl. dont 1 tableau renfermant les noms des 
tribus arabes et de leurs commandants, et 2 cartes représentant respectivement 
la Syrie et l’itinéraire des lieux visités. Appartient aux «oeuvres complètes» de 
l’auteur selon le faux-titre.
Réf. Blackmer 748. - Atabey 659. - BnF.

«Of superior learning and dignity»

640 [Middle East]
POCOCKE, Richard - Beschryving van het Oosten, en van 
eenige andere landen. Met plaaten. Uit het Engelsch overgezet 
en met aantekeningen voorzien door Ernst Willem Cramerus. 
Utrecht, G.T. & A. van Paddenburg; Rotterdam, J. Bosch & R. Arrenberg; 
Amsterdam, M. de Bruyn, 1776-1786.
3 parts in 6 vol., 4to: xxxxvi-219-[1 bl.], viii-221/491-[1 bl.], xii-262-[2 bl.], viii-265/519-
[1 bl.], viii-262-[2 bl.], viii-265/403-[1 bl.]-[4]-115-[1]-124-[1-1 bl.] pp. (unobtrusive 
stain in lower gutter of first 2 vol.). Contemp. quarter sheep, speckled paper over 
boards, richly gilt orn. spines with 5 raised bands and red & black title labels (corners 
bumped, joints rubbed, sm. def. at heads & tails). Good, complete set.
 Est. : 2.500 / 3.500 € 

634 [British Isles]
PATERSON, Daniel - Paterson’s British itinerary being a new 
and accurate delineation and description of the direct and 
principal cross roads of Great Britain. London, printed for and sold by 
the Proprietor Carington Bowles, [1785].
2 vol., 8vo: [1 map and 2 engr. pp.]-x-xxix-228, engr. title-167, [1]-121-1 pp. (some 
min. browning, very sl. spotting, faint dampstaining on upper margins 2nd vol.). 
Contemp. tree calf, gilt orn. flat spines, red leather title label, black leather vol. 
numbers (spines restored, corners rubbed and sl. bumped, def. at heads). Good 
copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
First edition of this «road book» by the British Army officer and cartographer, 
known for his road atlases, D. Paterson (1739-1825). Ill. with 2 engr. titles, a 
hand-coloured double-page engr. map in the first vol. «General view of the 
direct roads of England & Wales» and 358 engr. strip maps printed 2 to a page 
and back to back. Paterson’s Itinerary is reminiscent of the work of the Scottish 
carthographer Ogilby (1600-1676), but this work combines roadmaps with 
itineraries. In addition «Paterson was among the first to include any sheets for 
Scotland» (Fordham, 1914, p.43).
Ref. ESTC T93554.

635 [Europe - Isles]
VALERY, Antoine-Claude - Voyages en Corse, à l’île d’Elbe, et 
en Sardaigne [...]. Paris, L. Bourgeois-Maze (Versailles, Impr. de Dufaure), 
1837.
2 vol. in-8° (rouss. surtout au vol. 1). Demi-veau rouge de l’ép., plats de papier 
marbré, dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs (dos passés, min. frottements).
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Édition originale de ces remarques portant sur l’histoire, les sites, les 
monuments, l’histoire naturelle et les moeurs des régions visitées, par Antoine-
Claude Pasquin, dit Valery (1789-1847), conservateur des bibliothèques de la 
Couronne puis bibliothécaire du château de Versailles, surtout connu pour ses 
guides de voyages.
Réf. CCFr. - Pas dans Chadenat.

636 [Europe]
[Nouveau recueil de voyages]. Geneva, P. Barde [- Manget & compagnie]; 
Paris, Moutart, Mérigot the young, 1785-1787.
6 vol., 8vo. Contemp. mottled calf, gilt-ruled spines with raised bands, red spr. 
edges (sm. and occ. traces of use, front joint of vol. VI split).
 Est. : 450 / 600 € 
Complete collection in 6 vol., composed of: - Voyages aux montagnes d’Écosse 
et aux isles Hébrides, de Scilly, d’Anglesey, &c. Traduits de l’anglais par une 
société de gens-de-lettres, avec les notes & les éclaircissemens nécessaires. 
Ouvrage enrichi de cartes et de beaucoup de vues et de dessins, gravés par les 
meilleurs artistes. 2 vol.: xv-[1 bl.]-375-[2], vi-[2]-328-[2] pp.; 10 pl. (vol. I: sl. 
marg. damp stain at the begin., marg. stain on the pl. p. 250, sm. stain on pp. 272-
273). Illustrated with 10 fold. plates: one map and 9 views. Contains a.o. «Isles 
de Scilly» by William Borlase, «Description de l’isle d’Anglesey, au nord-ouest 
du Pays de Galles», «Relation d’un voyage de Milord Littelton au nord du Pays 
de Galles, & à l’isle d’Anglesey» and «Voyage en Écosse et aux isles Hébrides, 
fait en 1772» by Thomas Pennant, «Description de l’isle de Staffa» by Uno von 
Troil, «Description de l’isle de Saint-Kilda» by Kenneth Macaulay and «Écosse» 
by Samuel Johnson, etc.- Coxe, William - Voyage en Pologne, Russie, Suède, 
Danemarck, etc. [...]. Traduit de l’anglois, enrichi de notes et des éclaircissemens 
nécessaires et augmenté d’un voyage en Norvège, par M. P.H. Mallet [...]. 
Ouvrage orné de cartes géographiques, portraits, plans & figures en taille-douce. 
4 vol.: xii-380, [4]-404, [4]-293 [= 393], [4]-303 pp.; 19 pl. (tear in 1st map of vol. I, 
marg. damp stains in vol. IV, tear in 3rd map in vol. V). Illustrated with 19 plates: 
5 fold. maps (Poland, Russia, Sweden and Denmark), 7 fold. plans (Moscow, St-
Petersburg, Stockholm, etc.), 4 portraits and 3 plates (2 fold.).
Ref. Brunet IV:114.
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Prov. Henri Menier (1853-1913), frère de l’auteur, lui-même industriel, aventurier 
et homme politique français (ex. nominatif). - Thyra Menier (1880-1973), née 
Hélène-Thyra Seillière, femme de lettres et épouse d’Henri (ex-libris).

642 [South Africa]
SPARRMAN, Anders - Voyage au Cap de Bonne-Espérance et 
autour du monde avec le capitaine Cook, et principalement dans 
le Pays des Hottentots et des Caffres. Paris, Buisson, 1787.
3 vol., 8vo: xxxii-389-1, [4]-366-[1-1 bl.], [4]-366-[5-1 bl.] pp. Contemp. mottled 
calf, gilt orn. flat spines, red leather title labels, gilt sides, marbled edges. Good 
copy.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
First 8vo edition of the French translation of «A voyage to the Cape of Good Hope» 
(1785) by the Swedish naturalist Anders Sparrman (1748-1820) who was assistant 
naturalist to Johann and Georg Forster. Ill. with a folding frontispiece showing 
the environment of the Cape of Good Hope, a large folding map «Contenant 
les noms et la position des lieux habités tant par les colons Hollandais que par 
les Hottentots» and 15 engr. plates (2, 7, 6) showing local artifacts and fauna. 
Ref. Chadenat I:1205, 702 and II:3866, 6131, 6438. - BnF.
Prov. Georges de Hemptinne (bookpl. in all 3 vol.).

643 [South America - Pacific]
ANSON, George - Voyage autour du monde, fait dans les années 
1740, 41, 42, 43 & 44. Paris, Quillau, Delormel & Le Loup, 1750.
3 parts in 4 vol., 8vo: [4]-xiv-[14]-283, [10]-215-[1 bl.], [10]-217/468-[1], [10]-
328 pp. Contemp. marbled calf (corners bumped, 1 def.), front covers with gilt 
supralibros, gilt spines with 5 raised bands (a few tiny wormholes), red edges. 
Nice set.
 Est. : 700 / 900 € 

First Paris ed. of the French translation of the famous and unfortunate expedition 
around the world made in 3 years and 9 months by Anson, first publ. in 1748. With 
descriptions on the island of Madeira, Brazil, port St. Julian, Cape Horn, the island 
of Juan Fernandes, the taking of Paita, the arrival at Quibo, the coast of Mexico, 
Macao, etc. Engr. ill. (compl.): 1 folding world map and 34 folding plates 
showing views of seacoasts, sea battles, a pair of sea lions, Chinese vessels and 
14 maps or plans, i.a. Patagonia, the Pacific and the Philippines. Titles in red and 
black.
Ref. Sabin 1637. - BnF. - Cp. Conlon 49:310, Cox I:49-50.
Prov. Roger (supralibros).

First and only edition of the Dutch translation (orig. London 1743-45) of this 
important travel account in the Near and Middle East by the English writer R. 
Pococke (1704-1765). Lavishly illustrated with 205 engraved maps, plans and 
views (mostly folding) showing tombs, statues, costumes, pyramids, fossils, 
plants, inscriptions, ruins, theatres, temples, including large folding maps of 
Egypt, the Levant, Cyprus, Crete, Asia Minor, Sea of Marmara, Greece and the 
Aegean Sea, the Bosphorus and the Exodus («Reis der Israelieten uit Egypte door 
de woestijn naar Kanaan volgens de nieuwste waarnemingen van Shaw, Pococke 
en Niebuhr, door R. Schutte» (P. Mol, 1784)). «Pococke travelled in the eastern 
Mediterranean from 1737 to 1740, visiting Greece, Asia Minor, Egypt and the Holy 
Land. His work achieved a great success during his lifetime, with many editions 
and translations» (Atabey). «Described by Gibbon as of «superior learning and 
dignity»» (Blackmer). With lists of subscribers.
Ref. Tiele 869. - Cox I:224. - STCN. - Cp. Atabey 965 (orig. English ed.), 
Blackmer 263 (id.), Contominas 561 (id.), Lamy & Bruwier (L’égyptologie avant 
Champollion), pp. 176-179 (id.).
Prov. «J. von Ustar» (ms. entry in each vol.).

641 [Scandinavia]
(MENIER, Gaston) - Croisière du steam-yacht «Ariane» sur les 
côtes de Norvège, de Suède et de Danemark [...]. Notes intimes 
de bord. (Paris, Typographie Plon-Nourrit et Cie), [1902 ?].
Gr. in-8° (pâles rouss. au titre). Maroquin vert olive sur ais biseautés cernés de 
filets dorés, dos fileté doré à nerfs, doublures de tabis rouge cernées d’une large 
dentelle dorée, gardes de même tabis, t. dorée, couv. cons. (cuir lég. assombri au 
dos et en bordure des plats, qqs min. frottements).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Édition originale (?) ill. en coul. d’un front., 6 h.-t. et 1 cul-de-lampe, en n./bl. d’1 
pl. en double page et 1 carte dépl. h.t., 137 reprod. photogr. dont 106 in-texte, 21 
bandeaux et 10 culs-de-lampe. G. Menier (1855-1934) est surtout connu comme 
directeur de la chocolaterie Menier et comme homme politique français.
Réf. CCFr (2 ex.). - Pas dans Chadenat.
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through Europe, Persia and Turkey. Two more parts were published, on India and 
Japan, not present here. Between 1643 and 1682, Tavernier travelled 6 times to 
the Middle and Far East. His 7th expedition, to Russia, was his final and fatal 
one. Engr. ill.: frontispiece, full-page author’s portrait by H. Causé, 8 full-page 
and 15 folding plates depicting views of Bagdad, Bandar Abbas and Kandahar, 
battle scenes, ceremonies, shooting games at Isfahan, torture methods (the 
stoning of a boy, the burning of swindlers, building four walls around a convict, 
pounding to death in a mortar), animals, Persian calligraphy, throne room of the 
serail, the Sultan hunting, etc. A few pl. signed J. Luyken. 2nd part with separate 
title «Nieuwe en naaukeurige beschryving van ‘t Serrail of Hof van de Turksche 
Kaizer», with date 1681. In Gothic type.
Réf. Tiele 1080. - Klaversma & Hannema 1396-7 & 1402-5. - STCN (i.a. BL). - Cp. 
Brunet V:680-682, Atabey 1199-1201, Blackmer 321-322, Chadenat 6810-1 (not 
this ed.).

646 [Western Asia - Levant]
GONSALES, Anthonius - Hierusalemsche reyse verdeylt in ses 
boecken [...]. Antwerp, M. Cnobbaert, 1673.
2 vol., 4to: [8]-821-[9], [2]-495-[21] pp. (f2-f3 missing, bookblocks loosening, 
some pp. loose, some worm tracks in blank margins of 1st vol., lower corner c4 of 
2nd vol. torn off, soiling and browning, upper part map Egypt cut short touching 
the engr.). Contemp. quarter vellum, flat spines.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
First and only edition of this detailed account of pilgrimage to the Holy Land by 
the Franciscan A. Gonsales; consisting of 6 books of which 1 and 5 describe the 
voyage from Antwerp to Jerusalem and back, while the other books deal with the 
holy places in Israel, the countries and the people of Egypt and Syria and the local 
fauna and flora. Engr. ill.: 5 maps (the Holy Land, Jerusalem, Egypt, Syria and 
Mount Carmel) and 33 (of 34) full-page pl. showing detailed plans of important 
churches (Church of the Holy Sepulchre, Church of the Nativity, etc.), Nazareth, 
Mount of Olives, costumes, Turkish torture techniques and horse games, whirling 
dervishes, the pyramids at Giza, animals, etc., of which 2 signed Jacobus Neeffs 
after Hiëronymus van Orley. Title in red & black.
Ref. Tiele 394. - BCNI 13039. - STCV (most copies incompl.; state A).
Prov. Stamps.

647 [World]
COOK, James; HAWKESWORTH, John - A complete set of the 
Voyages, in first French edition, by Captain James Cook (1728-
1779). [Paris, 1774-1785].
13 vol., 4to: all in splendid condition except for minor defects. 
 Est. : 10.000 / 15.000 € 
1. First voyage: Hawkesworth, J. - Relation des voyages entrepris par ordre 
de sa Majesté britannique [...]; pour faire des découvertes dans l’hémisphère 
méridional, et successivement exécutés par le commodore Byron, le capitaine 
Carteret, le capitaine Wallis et le capitaine Cook dans les vaisseaux le Dauphin, le 
Swallow et l’Endeavour. Paris, Saillant et Nyon, Panckoucke, 1774. 4 vol.: [4]-iv-
xvi-[2]-xxxii-388, [6]-536, [6]-394-[1], viii-[2]-367 pp. (some fold. pl. sl. wrinkled 
and occ. with a sm. marg. tear, a few pp. sl. toned, large tear without loss in 
vol. 3 on p. 271, occ. damp stains, esp. vol. 3 and 4, with a tiny bit of moulding). 
Contemp. three-quarter mottled calf, mottled paper covers; gilt decorated spine 
with raised 5 bands (tr. of wear, corners bumped, covers with paper wear). «An 
Account of the Voyages [...]» (1st ed.: London, 1773), translated by A.Fr.J. Fréville 
and J.B.A. Suard, complete with 52 engr. pl., often folding (16, 16, 17, 3). ref. 
Sabin 30940. - Conlon 74:1046 (pl. in separate atlas vol.). - Chadenat 38. 
2. Second voyage: Cook, J. - Voyage dans l’hémisphère austral, et autour du 
monde, fait sur les vaisseaux de [sic] roi, l’Aventure, & la Résolution, en 1772, 1773, 
1774 & 1775 [...]. Paris, Hôtel de Thou, 1778. 5 vol.: xii-v/xliv-460, viii-432, viii-374, 
viii-413-[3], xii-510-[2] pp. (minor foxing, sl. browned, sm. defects). Contemp. 
mottled calf, gilt tooled covers, gilt decorated spine with 5 raised bands (sm. 
defects, some wormholes). «A voyage towards the South Pole» (1st ed.: London, 
1777) by J.-B.-A. Suard (1732-1817), complete with 66 engr. pl. (num. 1-65 + 
10 bis) , incl. J. Cook’s portrait and a large map of the southern hemisphere with 
the most important navigations and discoveries. The 5th vol. «Observations», 
written by J.R. Forster and dealing with geography, atmospheric science and 
vegetation is illustrated with a South Sea map according to Tahitian sources and 
a linguistic table. A 2nd linguistic table in vol. 4. Ref. Sabin 16249 (65 pls). - Conlon 
78:786. - Chadenat 38.

644 [South America - Pacific]
BOUGAINVILLE, Louis Antoine de - Voyage autour du monde, 
par la frégate La Boudeuse, et la flûte L’Étoile; en 1766, 1767, 
1768 & 1769. Paris, Saillant & Nyon, 1771.
In-4° : [8]-417-[3] pp.; 23 (+1) pl. h.t. (cahier F et pl. n° 3 en double, qqs rares 
rouss. ou qqs rares ff. lég. et part. brunis). Veau marbré de l’ép., plats sertis de 
filets dorés, dos fleuronné à nerfs, tr. marbrées (lég. us., restaurée aux dos, coins 
et mors).
 Est. : 1.700 / 2.000 € 

Édition originale de cette expédition, d’une haute tenue scientifique, qui explora 
le Pacifique et découvrit plusieurs îles près de Samoa. Elle est illustrée de 20 cartes 
ou plans (la pl. 16 en 2 parties, 18 dépliantes) et de 3 représentations de bateaux. 
Parti de France, Bougainville longe d’abord la côte Est de l’Amérique du Sud, va 
aux îles Malouines (qu’il remet officiellement aux Espagnols), part à Rio de Janeiro, 
va au Paraguay (relation de l’expulsion des Jésuites), descend jusqu’en Argentine 
et au détroit de Magellan pour arriver dans le Pacifique. La seconde partie de 
l’ouvrage est presque exclusivement consacrée à Tahiti (un dictionnaire tahitien-
français occupe les pp. 389-402 et est suivi d’»Observations» linguistiques sur la 
langue par Mr Peirere). Proche des philosophes éclairés, Bougainville (1729-1811) 
fut un des premiers explorateurs européens à entrer respectueusement en contact 
avec des peuples isolés. Il en ramena le mythe renforcé du «bon sauvage» et du 
«paradis polynésien». Ses écrits eurent un énorme succès et une 20aine d’années 
plus tard La Pérouse continua l’exploration du Pacifique. 
Réf. Sabin 6864 - Borba de Moraes I:102.
Prov. R.W. (cachet monogrammé non identifié). - Comte d’Egremont, 19e s. (ex-
libris cérusé).                   

645 [Western Asia - Iran]
TAVERNIER, Jean Baptiste - De zes reizen van de heer J. Bapt. 
Tavernier, Baron van Aubonne; die hy, gedurende de tijt van 
veertig jaren, in Turkijen, Persiën, en in d’Indiën, langs alle de 
wegen, die derwaarts strekken, gedaan heeft. Eerste deel; daar 
in van Turkijen, Persiën en ‘t Serrail gehandelt word. Amsterdam, 
Widow J. van Someren, (1681-)1682.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: front.-portr.-[36]- 576, 126-[2] pp. (some minor soiling or 
dampstaining). Mod. calf, flat spine with red leather title label. Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
First two parts of the rare first edition of the Dutch translation (orig. Paris 
1676-79), trsl. by J.H. Glazemaker, of this famous travel account by the French 
pioneer J.B. Tavernier (1605-1689). These first two parts describe his travels 
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decorated spine with 5 raised bands (very few tr. of use and some wormholes). 
«A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean [...]» (1st ed.: London, 1784) by Jean-Nicolas 
Démeunier, with 88 engr. pl. (numbered irregularly), incl. a frontispiece with 
Cook’s death and Henri Robert’s world map with Cook’s discoveries. Ref. Sabin 
16261 (4 vol. 8vo, pl. in separate atlas vol.). - Conlon 85:1043. - Chadenat 38.

3. Third voyage: Cook, J. -Troisième voyage de Cook, ou Voyage à l’océan 
Pacifique [...] pour faire des découvertes dans l’hémisphère nord, pour déterminer 
la position & l’étendue de la côte ouest de l’Amérique septentrionale, sa distance 
de l’Asie, & résoudre la question du passage au nord. Paris, Hôtel de Thou, 1785. 
4 vol.: [8]-cxxxii-437-[3], [4]-422, [4]-488-[2], [4]-552 pp. (sl. browned and foxed, 
sm. defects, world map loose). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt tooled covers, gilt 
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1-2. Two scabinal deeds from Antwerp and Duffel. 1631. 2 ff. - 3. Printed 
bachelor degree in law granted to Joseph Carolus van de Veld. Leuven, 17 Aug. 
1755. Plano (20 x 31 cm).

652 [Belgium - Brabant]
Acte scabinal relatif à un bien situé dans le voisinage de Jodoigne. 
Jodoigne, «le vendredi apres le saint denis» [13 octobre] 1324.
1 f. (29 x 28 cm; plica 1,5 cm), sur vélin, en moyen français (large tache, sceau 
manq.). 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Concerne la cession à Jehan de Molembais d’une rente localisée à Huppaye.

653 [Belgium - Brabant]
Collection of ± 65 documents relating to properties and families 
in Brussels and in Flemish Brabant. 18th-19th c.
Various sizes, on paper, a few on vellum, in Dutch and French (various conditions). 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Various documents: notarial and official deeds, correspondence, passes, maps, 
receipts, etc. Some places: Brussels, Gelrode, Haacht, Herent, Korbeek-Lo, 
Leuven, Molenbeek-Wersbeek, Ruisbroek, Tremelo, Werchter, Wilsele, Zaventem, 
etc.

654 [Belgium - Brabant]
MARGUERITE de CONSTANTINOPLE - Acte relatif à des 
moulins situés à Hal. Octobre 1266.
1 f. (26 x 29 cm; plica 2,5 cm), en moyen français, à l’encre brune (sceau 
manquant). 
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

La comtesse de Flandre et de Hainaut Marguerite (c. 1202-1280) arbitre un litige 
relatif à la possession et au paiement de la cense de plusieurs moulins de Hal, qui 
implique notamment le chevalier Thierry de Hoves. À cette époque, la ville de Hal 
faisait partie du comté de Hainaut.

655 [Belgium - Brussels]
Notarial deed relating to the belongings of Joos Mechtelt and his 
family. Brussels, 13 March 1587.
1 f. (22,5 x 36 cm, plica 4 cm), on vellum, in Dutch, with a pendant seal (seal 
used). 
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 

Archives
Archiefstukken

648 [Accounting]
Account book. Late 18th-early 19th c.
4to: [94] ff. (some staining at top, some pp. left blank). Contemp. limp vellum. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Account book showing received payments, probably of one «Jooris de Ceuninck» (?).

649 [Austrian Low Countries]
MERODE, Charles de - Dossier réunissant trois lettres aut. s. 
au  vice-chancelier Philipp von Cobenzl et deux brouillons de 
réponse. Bruxelles ; Mayence ; Vienne, février-mai 1786.
Tailles variées, sur papier vergé, en français. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Échanges à propos d’un déplacement du comte de Merode à Mayence, qui 
sollicite et obtient l’aide du vice-chancelier pour pouvoir fractionner ce voyage 
afin de gérer ses affaires et celles de sa mère. Cobenzl le recommande à Franz 
Ferdinand von Trauttmansdorff-Weinsberg via l’entremise du prince de Kaunitz et 
l’encourage à l’étude de l’allemand, car «[...] l’Empereur n’employe que ceux qu’il 
croit en État d’agir avec co[n]oissance de cause, et de faire des rapports exacts et 
judicieux [...]».

Diamond trade in Antwerp

650 [Belgium - Antwerp]
«Copye Boeck van 28 april 1710 tot 16 junÿ 1712». [Antwerp], 
[1706]-1712.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [58]-[68] ff., on paper, in Dutch, French and Italian, written 
at least by 3 hands (some soiling). Contemp. vellum, flat spine (spine and front 
cover with def., soiling).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Register containing the correspondence of the Antwerp diamond dealer 
Christiaen-Joseph Wouters. The first part runs from 28 April 1710 to 18 June 
1711 and the second from 30 July 1706 to 16 June 1712. All letters concern his 
diamond trade. Some name of Wouters’ customers: Jacob Langlois, Cornelis van 
Hogerwoest, Salomon Levi del Blanco, Joseph Biffi, Jan Pieters. Some places: 
Antwerp, Amsterdam, Brussels, Ghent, Venice. Register very interesting for the 
history of diamond trade in Antwerp.

651 [Belgium - Brabant]
Three deeds on vellum with seals. 17th-18th c.
Various sizes, in Latin and Dutch (seals ± used). 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
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casteele van poucques ende onder den leen hove ten doel als 
mede van de landen thienden &° leenende chÿnsroerigh sÿnde 
alle releverende van dese heerlÿckheÿt bestreckende dese 
heerlÿckheÿt binnen de parochien vrachene, St Gillis, Melzele, 
St nicolaes ende belzeele». 1664.
Folio: [53] ff., on paper, in Dutch; 14 pl. (some soiling and spotting). Contemp. 
vellum, flat spine, green silk ties (local stains).
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.500 € 
Land register of the possessions of the Lordship of Verre held by Pieter Mielis, 
Lord of Saftingen, located in the Land van Waas and made by Anthonis van 
Landeghem «gesworen Lantmeter Inden Landen van waes». Incl. 14 fine hand-
coloured maps of the parishes of Vrasene (8 maps), Sint-Gillis-Waas (2), Belsele 
(1), Sint-Niklaas (2), and Melsele (1).

662 [Belgium - Leuven University]
Theology degree delivered to Abraham Meys. Leuven, 23 Aug. 1629.
1 f. (33,5 x 55 cm), on vellum, in Latin, with pendant seal in an iron box (seal 
broken, with fragments). 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Signed by the vice-chancellor of the university and the dean of the Faculty of 
Theology. Ill. with a fine and elegant hand-coloured painted floral decor. 
Abraham Meys became vicar of St. Andrew’s Church in Antwerp.

663 [Belgium - Liège]
6 documents. 
On paper or parchment, various sizes. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Papal bull by Pius VI. 1 f. (39 x 51 cm), on vellum, in Latin (contemp. and later 
ms. annot. on verso). Papal appointment of Herman Bormans, pastor of the 
church of Saive (?) (Barchon, Liège), dated 1795 (without seal). - 2. Two notary 
acts, related to the Prince-Bishopric of Liège, by Anthonie Gombart, d. 5 april 
1691 and july 1694. One concerning Michel Louis Jadot. 1 f. (16 x 20,5 cm). With 
stamp. - 3. Official appointment of Willem Jozef Eugenius Martial as notary at 
Glons (Liège) by William I of the Netherlands (1827). - 4. Letter by baroness Rosen 
de Haren, dated 30 may 1852. 1 f. (13 x 20,5 cm), on paper. With seal. - 5. Printed 
program of the Liège concert at the first feastday of Napoleon I, celebrated 
on 15 August 1806. - 6. Mémorial anti-Britannique. Par Bertrand Barère, No.7  
(8 October 1803). Printed periodical.

664 [Belgium - Mechelen]
«Voor Reden der Statuten vand[er] Beghynhoven onder het 
Aertsbisdom van Mecchelen». 17th c.
Folio (31,5 x 20,5 cm): [13] ff., on paper, in Dutch, written in red and brown. 
Sewn (worn).
 Est. : 350 / 450 € 
Contemp. ms. retranscription of the status edicted by Matthias Hovius in 
December 1617 for the beguines of his archbishopric of Mechelen.

665 [Belgium - Mons]
Liasse de 5 documents relatif à un différent entre Gilles le Secq, 
bourgeois de Mons, et le chapitre Sainte-Waudru de Mons. 
Tournai, octobre-novembre 1457.
Dimensions variées, sur parchemin, en latin, sceaux pendants (qqs sceaux manq. 
ou usés). 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

666 [France - Arles]
Règlement d’un litige au sein de la confrérie des cardeurs d’Arles. 
Arles, 17e s.
8vo (24 x 16 cm) : [7] ff., sur papier, en français (qqs pet. taches et rouss.). 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Copie authentique d’un acte notarial reprenant un jugement du 8 octobre 1635 
entre un marchand et les membres de la confrérie Saint-Claude, qui se réunissait 
dans l’église Saint-Antoine-le Vieux depuis sa fondation en octobre 1539.

656 [Belgium - Dinant]
Acte relatif à un procès entre le chapitre de la collégiale Notre-
Dame de Dinant et Jean, baron de Brandenbourg et vicomte 
d’Esclaye. 3 décembre 1569.
1 f. (28,5 x 50 cm), sur vélin, en français (sceau manq.).  
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Le litige porte autour de la vente présupposée de biens de la mère du baron, 
Catherine de Grave, dite de Liedekerke (†1566).

657 [Belgium - Ghent]
Register van de Gentse jurist Franciscus Antonius Varenbergh. 
17de eeuw.
Folio: [96-5 bl.] ff., op papier, in het Nederlands. Eigentijds velijn, gladde rug 
(enige defecten maar stevig), sluitlinten.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Franciscus Antonius Varenbergh (1750-1840) was advocaat bij de Raad van 
Vlaanderen en schepen van de heerlijkheid van St-Pieters, actuaris van de 
Handelskamer van Gent, rechter bij het Gerechthof 1ste Aanleg (1787-1794), 
de laatste pensionnaris-actuaris van de Staten van Vlaanderen (1793-1794) en 
voorzitter van de Rechtbank van Eerste Aanleg te Gent (1815-1830). Uitvoerig 
en interessant 17de-eeuws alfabetisch uittreksel voor persoonlijk gebruik, met 
als titel «Succincte ende substantiele taefel van alhet gonne begrepen inde 
sevenenveertigh registers rustende ter greffie van mijn [?] heeren schepenen 
van[der] Keure der stadt van Ghendt behelsende hemliesch [?] previligien ende 
andere faectien van remarque, voorghevallen tot ende met den Jaere 1695». 
Vooraan ingevoegd blad met later (19de-eeuws) handschrift «Deezen Boeck 
behoort aen den heer advocaet Vaerenbergh op de Lieve in Gend».

658 [Belgium - Hainaut]
8 actes concernant des biens et des familles de Mons et sa région. 
16e-début 18e s.
Dimensions variées, sur vélin, en français, avec sceaux pendants (qqs sceaux 
manq. ou usés). 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Actes de ventes (dont 2 chirographes), héritages, rapport de fief, etc. Qqs lieux : 
Mons, Silly, Montigny, etc. Qqs noms : Jehan Snoucq, Pierre Dassonville, Arnoul 
de Lesprit, Jean Fournel, etc.

659 [Belgium - Hainaut]
7 chirographes en relation avec des biens et des familles de la 
seigneurie d’Henripont à Écaussinnes et des environs. 1502-1669.
Dimensions variées, sur parchemin, en français. 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Concerne : ventes, héritages, hypothèques, etc. Qqs noms : Hanicque, du Bois, 
Carpentier, Coussenaire, Tamineau, de la Rouillie, etc.

660 [Belgium - Hainaut]
4 pièces relatives au procès opposant un père au mariage de sa 
fille. Seconde moitié du 18e s.
Dimensions variées, sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Documents divers : procuration, récipissé, promesse de mariage, etc. Triste scène 
de la vie quotidienne qui dut se régler au Conseil souverain de Hainaut opposant 
les familles Hayez et Roucart. «[...] je crains cependant que mon pere ne nous 
mette encore un bâton à la roue car il est animé contre mon marÿ au dela de 
l’expression [...]».
Joint : Copie d’un jugement du Conseil de Brabant concernant un litige entre Jean 
Baptiste Hayez et Frédéric Daelman. Bruxelles, 14 août 1772. Folio: 4 pp., sur 
papier, en français. (5 pcs)

661 [Belgium - Land van Waas]
«Caert-Boeck der Heerlÿckheyt van de Verre, geinclaveert 
binnen de parochie van vrachene inde lande van waes Ende 
van alle de landen en[de] gronden van erven beneffens deselve 
heerlÿckheÿt leenroerigh wesende de onderden hove en[de] 
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Joint : 1. Id. - «Lettre pastorale [...]». S.l., s.n., [1793]. In-8° : 4 pp. - 2-3. Fénelon - 
Deux reproductions identiques d’une lettre aut. s. «l’Abbé de Fenelon» à des 
«Messieurs». Versaille, 18 février [1695]. 2 bifeuillets (23 x 19 cm) : 2 pp., sur papier 
vergé, en français (qqs pet. déch.). Lettres de remerciements après sa nomination 
à l’archevêché de Cambrai par Louis XIV. (4 pcs)

670 [France - Charles IX]
«Contrat pour le douaire de la Roÿne Isabelle etc». 17th c.
Folio (34 x 24 cm) : [4] ff. (bruni, qqs taches). Cousu.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Copie de la refonte du contrat de douaire d’Élisabeth d’Autriche (1554-1592), 
veuve du roi de France Charles IX. Selon les termes de son contrat de mariage, la 
reine de France (de 1571 à 1574) devait recevoir en douaire 60.000 livres de rente, 
mais la somme ne put être versée «pour les guerres et troubles qui ont eu et ont de 
present cours en ce royaume».

671 [France - Douai]
Rapport et denombrement d’un fief appartenant au comte 
Jacques Ier de Hornes, seigneur d’Altena. 25 mars 1452 [= 1453 n.s.].
1 f. (108 x 32 cm; plica 4 cm), sur vélin, en français à l’encre brune (sceau manq., 
qqs taches et annot. mss postérieures). 
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
Déclaration faite par Jean Audefroy, bourgeois de Douai, et recueillie par Oudart 
bâtard de Montigny et bailly de Jacques de Hornes.

667 [France - Army]
SAXE, Maurice de - Pièce aut. s. au comte d’Argenson. Paris, 8 
avril 1746.
Bifeuillet (28 x 20,5 cm) : 1 p., sur papier vergé, en français. 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Il prie le secrétaire d’État de la Guerre «[...] d’accorder une pension ou une 
gratification a Monsieur de (?) sauveur ayde marechal des logis de l’armée de 
Flandre qui a esté blessé dangereusement à la bataille de Fontenoy».

668 [France - Bibliophily]
LA VALLIÈRE, Louis-César de La Baume Le Blanc, duc de - 
Lettre aut. s. Paris, 19 mai 1746.
Bifeuillet (19,5 x 13,5 cm) : 1 p., sur papier, en français (lég. bruni). 
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Concerne l’estimation de ses hôtels : «J’ay l’honneur de vous envoyer cy-joins 
l’état de l’estimation que mr de cotes a faitte de l’hôtel de conti à fontainebleau 
et en meme temps celuy de l’hotel de vendome achetée par le roy [...]. je vous 
envoye en meme tems monsieur la facon dont je desire que ma maison soit 
estimée, article par article, c’est la vraye facon pour l’estimer au juste [...]».

669 [France - Cambrai]
ROHAN, Ferdinand Maximilien Mériadec - Lettre aut. s. au 
«chanoine Duvivier [...] à Malines». Mons, 14 oct. 1793.
Bifeuillet : 4 pp. Cachetée, signée «Pr. Ferd. de Rohan arch. duc de Cambraÿ». 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
L’archevêque de Cambrai (1738-1813) implore l’appui du chanoine, proche de 
l’archevêque de Malines, en faveur de religieuses qui sont des «malheureuses 
victimes de cette infernalle (sic) révolution française».

661
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675 [France - Nobility]
2 actes notariés de liquidation de succession concernant les 
familles des comtes de Lagrange et de Rigny. Paris, 1845, 1870.
2 vol. in-f ° : [69], 100 ff., plume et encre de Chine, sur papier vergé timbré (rares 
rouss., qqs taches, pet. déchir. marg. sans perte aux 1ers ff. du 1er vol., mouill. aux 
1ers ff. du second). Br. sous couv. de l’ép. (souillées, déchir. avec manques, plat 
sup. lacunaire au 1er vol.).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Intéressants états de nombreux biens mobiliers et immobiliers des successions de : 
1. Hortense Jeanne Augustine Honnorez, épouse de Joseph Barthélemy Frédéric 
comte de Lagrange. - 2. Marie Amélie Louise Gaultier de Rigny, fille de l’amiral 
Henri comte de Rigny, officier de marine et homme politique français, et d’Adèle 
Narcisse Defontaine (née à Mons et fille d’un riche homme d’affaires belge), 
veuve en premières noces de Charles-Léon comte de Béarn et en secondes noces 
de Pierre-Paul baron de Verneaux. Les deux familles sont apparentées. Intervient 
aussi dans la succession Ernest Arrighi de Casanova, duc de Padoue, ministre de 
Napoléon III et sénateur du Second Empire. Une partie des biens se situant en 
Belgique, un enregistrement et une lettre (sur f. volant) sont signés par un notaire 
à Mons.

676 [Genealogy - Antwerp]
Manuscript genealogical table of Knight Henry Butkens, 
alderman of Antwerp. 17th c.
37,5 x 88,5 cm, on 3 sheets of paper assembled together, in French, pen and brown 
ink, coats of arms enhanced with watercolour (sl. browning, tear in the middle 
without loss). In mod. varnished wooden frame and glass.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Descending family table over four generations, nicely ill. with numerous coats 
of arms (some unachieved at the top). Henry Butkens (not to be confused with 
his homonym, brother of the famous genealogist Christophe Butkens) was 
knighted by Emperor Maximilian in 1513 and had three daughters. Marie, the 
eldest, married Nicolas van der Meeren, mayor of Antwerp. 
Prov. Cogels (typed entry on back of the frame).

677 [Heraldry - Netherlands]
16 large coats of arms of noble families of the Netherlands. 18th c.
Watercolour, black ink and grey lavish, 57,5 x 22,5 cm, on vellum laid down on 
cardboard (soiling, some spotting). Under passe-partout (soiling)
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Finely detailed arms set up in two columns, with names below: Brederode, Reede, 
Arckel van Asperen, Oesterum (2 variants), Holten, Nienrode, Roon, Borsele, 
Goer, Pylyser, Abcoude Vermeerten, Schuylenburg, Renesse, Schoonhoven, 
Spruyt van Kriekenbeeck. 

678 [Luxembourg - Brandenbourg]
Collection of some 40 manuscript or printed official documents, 
receipts etc., mainly addressed to the «Officier de Brandenbourg» 
(Luxembourg). 1726-1816 (one doc. 1856).
In good condition.
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
Includes i.a. «Reglement de la Commission d’Agriculture, du Commerce et des 
Arts, établie à Luxembourg» (An 7, 1798-1799).
Joined: 17 issues of French-language newspapers, 1796-1801: «Journal du 
commerce» (4), «Le Propagateur» (4), «Le Publiciste» (3), «Le Postillon des 
armées» (3), «Journal des débats» (2), «Feuille du jour» (1). (ca. 57 pcs)

679 [Nobility - Antwerp]
Manuscript genealogy and armorial of the Vermoelen family, 
Antwerp. [Antwerp?, ca. 1800].
Folio (48 x 29,5 cm): [4]-14-[10 bl.]-23 pp., on paper, in French, pen and brown 
ink, coats of arms enhanced with watercolour (sl. browning, marg. soiling, occ. 
marg. tears repaired without loss). Contemp. half sheep cased binding, parchment 
boards covered with marbled paper (used, rubbed, partly disbound).
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 

672 [France - Flanders]
«Table des Edits, Déclarations et Lettres patentes sur arrêt Du 
conseil Enregistrez au Parlement de flandres Depuis la création 
jusqu’à present, et des arrets tant de Reglement du parlement de 
flandres que de ceux rendus sur les requisitoires du procureur 
general». 18th c.
4to: 293-[11 bl.-16] pp., on paper, in French, by 2 hands (rare spotting). Contemp. 
marbled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red edges (joint splitting, turn-ins 
with def., upper corners rubbed).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Chronological list of all edicts and decisions taken by the «Parlement de 
Flandres», from its foundation in Tournai in April 1668 till the year 1778. This court 
is the twelfth parliament created in France and had powers of justice and could 
judge on appeal. Its jurisdiction extended to the towns conquered by France in 
the Spanish Low Countries during the 1667 campaign of the War of Devolution.
Prov. Léon Guiot, priest (stamp). - Mod. armorial bookpl.

673 [France - Hainaut]
«Simple recueil et Annotation des Biens et limites de plusieurs 
statutz de Floion». 15e s.
Long rouleau (102 x 16,5 cm) formé de 3 pièces de vélin, en moyen français 
(taches et mouill., plus. passages effacés). 
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 
Copie d’une ancienne ordonnance de police (13e-14e s. ?) relative aux habitants 
de la ville de Floyon (Hainaut, dép. du Nord), composée de 34 articles. Concernent 
e.a. «li bouch[er]s qui vuelt cuer char doit la beste monstrer [...]», «qui vienderoit 
viand [...]», «qui[con]q[ue] jouera aux des», etc.

674 [France - La Rochelle]
14 very large French documents on vellum. 
1 with paper ff. attached relating to La Rochelle 1439-1576, and 2 later items 
(1639, 1701). In very good condition (usual folds).
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 

Interesting collection of very extensive documents on  private transactions by 
families of La Rochelle: contracts, heritage or marriage agreements, sales of 
houses and the like, mostly from the tumultuous 16th century.
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Robert François du Chastel de la Howarderie (1615-1669); Albéric Adrien François 
Joseph du Chastel (18e s.), comte de Pétrieu, etc. Qqs lieux : Avelin, Boussoit, 
Lille, Tournai (dont une maison sise rue d’Audenarde), Waregem, etc.
Joint : Es differens pendans indecis en ceste court d’entre messire Antoine du 
Chastel, viconte de Haubourdin, &c. d’une part, & Messire N. d’Ognies, comte de 
Sombreff [...]. S.l., s.n., (1623). In-8° : 54 [= 46] pp. Br. Extr. rare. Réf. Pas dans 
BB, STCV, USTC, etc. (16 pcs)

681 [Nobility - Lalaing]
4 lettres aut. s. adressées à la comtesse de Lalaing. Bruxelles, janvier-
février 1607.
4 bifeuillets (31 x 20 cm), sur papier, en français (lég. brunis). 
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
Correspondants : Jean Richardot (1540-1609), chef-président du Conseil privé; 
Louis Verreycken (1552-1621), audiencier du Conseil privé; Florent de Berlaymont 
(ca. 1550-1626), seigneur de Floyon, chevalier de la Toison d’or, et stathouder de 
Namur, Artois, Gueldre et Luxembourg; Marie de Lens, sa cousine. Ils évoquent 
notamment les inconvénients liés à la présence de troupes espagnoles.

682 [Nobility - Liège]
WALDBURG-ZEIL, Franz-Anton von - Lettres patentes de 
concession de noblesse aux frères Florent Xavier et Charles du 
Pont. Zeil, 24 août 1776.
In-f ° : [27] pp., sur vélin, en latin, plume et encre noire, texte encadré de filets et 
entrelacs, armoiries rehaussées d’aquarelle, gouache et or, sign. aut. «Franciscus 
Antonius S: Romani Imperÿ Dapifer haereditarius Comes in Zeÿll», contresign. 
aut. «Franciscus Wunibaldus De Seethalen» datée de Liège, 16 janvier 1777 
avec sceau sous papier, contresigné «Nicolas Lempereur pro Ghisels» (qqs lég. 
salissures, rares taches et rouss.). Velours brun de l’ép., deux rubans de soie moirée 
jaune et mauve sur chaque plat, tr. dorées, cordon de soies noires et or (sceau et 
rubans manquants, velours passé).
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 

Descending genealogy of Adrien Vermoelen (†1462), preceded by the «Copie 
autentique d’attestation d’armoiries ici jointes» (act dated Brussels, 13 Oct. 1716) 
with full-page large coat of arms, and numerous coats of arms all throughout. 
With an unachieved supplement on loose lvs, same format, made in the 20th 
c.: 8 pp. on wove paper (black pencil) and 14 pp. on paper Canon & Montgolfier 
(watercoloured coats of arms, without text), and with four 19th-c. obituary (1 
marriage) notices in attachment. In 1749, the Empress Maria Theresa granted 
hereditary nobility to Philippe Emmanuel Vermoelen, Lord of Theewinkel, Grand 
Chaplain of Antwerp. In 1767 she granted hereditary nobility of the Holy Roman 
Empire to Jean François Vermoelen and in 1768 the same recognition within the 
Southern Netherlands. 
Ref. Annuaire de la noblesse de Belgique 1898, II:2407.
Joined, 10 doc. mainly on the same family: - 6 ms. geneal. or bibliogr. notes 
with some heraldic sketches. 19th-20th c. Various sizes, on paper. - «Fondatie, 
Zegerus van Houtsum, Antwerpen. 2 familie beursen [...]». 19th c. Ms. table, 43 x 
34,5 cm: 2 pp., on paper (folds, tear without loss). - Passport for «Don Juan Jorge 
Vermoelen», United Kingdom of the Netherlands consul in Buenos Aires. Buenos 
Aires, 23 Nov. 1830. Folio, printed with handwritten entries, stamp. - Ms. copy 
of Maria Theresia’s letters patent of nobility for Jean François Vermoelen. 20th c. 
Folio: [3] pp., on wove paper, full-page watercoloured coat of arms (unachieved). - 
8 wax armorial seals (3 in double copy) on the back of a 19th-c. obituary notice 
(some sl. cracked but complete). Arms of Baron de Schilde; Ullens Lord of Halle, 
Pull et Gelmelen; Halle, Voorschoten and Massenhoven; Broechem. - Engraving 
from «Le grand théâtre sacré du duché de Brabant»: recumbent statue of Erardo 
de Cotereau and Maria de Renesse, with Vermoelen’s coat of arms. [1734?]. Folio, 
31,5 x 20,5 cm (browning, marg. folds). (11 pcs) 

680 [Nobility - Chastel de la Howarderie]
15 actes en relation avec la famille du Chastel de la Howarderie. 
15e-18e s.
Dimensions variées, sur parchemin et papier, en français et en néerlandais 
(conditions variées, sceaux manq.). 
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
La famille du Chastel de la Howarderie est un ancien lignage dont les origines 
remontent au XIVe siècle et qui s’établit dans l’ancien comté de Hainaut, avec 
des possessions à Lille, Tournai, Valenciennes, etc. Les membres de cette maison 
portèrent différents titres nobiliaires, tels que comtes de la Howarderie, du Saint-
Empire romain, d’Ogimont, baron d’Espierres ou encore seigneurs de Vaux et de 
Louvignies-lez-Bavay. Type de documents : chirographe, actes scabinaux et 
notariés, héritages, donations, contrat de location, rentes, lettre, etc. Qqs noms : 
Sohier du Chastel, écuyer (15e s.), et son épouse Marguerite de Sacherie; Gérard du 
Chastel de la Howarderie (16e s.); Roland du Chastel, fils illégitime du précédent; 
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684 [Spanish Low Countries - Letters patent]
CHARLES II of SPAIN - Letters patent of provost general of the 
Hotel of the King delivered to the Spaniard Charles Rodriguez 
Agraz, said red Verge («rouge Verge»). Brussels, 11 April 1668.
1 f. (49 x 60 cm), on vellum, in French (with contemp. ms. annot. on back, seal 
used). 
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Seal (Ø 13 cm) with seated King on the obverse and with his coat of arms on the 
reverse. 
Ref. Edited with a few variants in Proost, J.J.E. - «Le prévôt général de l’Hôtel. Ses 
attributions, ses prérogatives», Annales de l’Académie d’archéologie de Belgique, 
33 (1876), pp. 160-164.

685 [Spanish Low Countries]
ALBERT ARCHDUKE of AUSTRIA - 2 letters signed. 1619-1620.
2 bifolia (various sizes), on laid paper, in Spanish (cut short). 
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
1. Albert of Austria - L.s. «Alberto» to the «contadores de la Sala de Cuentas» 
relating to Ambrosio Spinola and some difficulties linked to his charge of the 
«superintendencia de la hacienda». Brussels, 30 Jan. 1620. 1 p. Countersigned 

Le titre de chevalier avec concession d’armoiries est octroyé à Florent Xavier du Pont, 
seigneur de Weve et grand-mayeur et échevin de Dinant («civitas Diouantensis») 
ainsi qu’à ses héritiers, et à Charles du Pont, chanoine de la collégiale de Fosses-la-
Ville. Les comtes de Waldburg-Zeil, dénommés en français «comtes de Zeyll», sont 
connus pour avoir distribué - ou plutôt vendu... - de nombreuses lettres de noblesse 
à des familles principautaires. Les présentes ont été entérinées par le collège des 
échevins de Liège en 1777. Enrichi d’une copie manuscrite contemp. de l’extrait du 
registre des greffes des échevins consignant l’octroi du diplôme.

683 [Nobility - Low Countries]
3 lettres aut. s. de représentantes de la noblesse des anciens Pays-
Bas. 18e s.
Dimensions variées, sur papier, en français. 
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
1. J. de Lannoy à Maximilien Emmanuel de Hornes, suite au décès de son 
épouse Marie Thérèse Charlotte Bruce. Nivelles, 10 octobre 1736. - 2. Marguerite-
Madeleine de Clermont-Tonnerre de Thoury, épouse de François-Joseph Louis 
de Lannoy, à un «Monsieur» non identifié suite au décès de son épouse (s’agit-il 
de Maximilien Emmanuel de Hornes ?). Arras, 9 décembre 1736. - 3. Comtesse de 
Mastaing d’Ongnies à un «Monsieur» non identifié suite au mariage de sa fille. 
Mons, 18 août 1792.
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687 [Switzerland]
WARENS, Madame de - Lettre aut. s. à un «Monsieur». Chambéry, 
5 août 1754.
Bifeuillet (24,5 x 18,5 cm) : 2 pp., sur papier, en français (bruni). 
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Françoise-Louise de la Tour (1699-1762) est une aristocrate suisse, manufacturière, 
épistolière, espionne et libertine, amie et ancienne maîtresse de J.-J. Rousseau. 
Ruinée à la fin de sa vie, elle écrit cette supplique à ce monsieur, probablement un 
prélat, pour lui supplier de lui venir en aide financière, car elle se trouve «[...] sans 
aucune autre moÿens pour survenir aux frais d’un voiage indispendable [...]».

«Matheo Urquina» (Secretary of State and War in Flanders). - 2. Philip III of 
Spain - L.s. «yo El Rey» to the «Archiduque Alberto mi Hermano» evoking the 
services of Charles de Baudequin. 10 Oct. 1619. 1 p. Countersigned «Ju[an] de 
Cirica» (Secretary to the King). With a papered seal.

686 [Spanish Low Countries]
ISABELLA CLARA EUGENIA - 2 letters s. 1624-1632.
Bifolia (various sizes), on laid paper, in Spanish and French (cut short). 
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
1. Isabella Clara Eugenia - L.s. «Isabela» to an unidentified «Conde» (Count), 
asking him to intercede for her with the king. [Brussels?], 13 Oct. 1624. 1 
p. - 2. Philip IV of Spain - L.s. «V[ot]re bon nepveu Philippe» to «Ma bonne 
tante Madame Isabel, Clara, Eugenia, Infante d’Espagne» asking if Charles de 
Baudequin «Lieutenant conducteur des Ambassadeurs en ma Court» could get 
a less strenuous charge due to his age. Madrid, 29 Febr. 1632. 1 p. Countersigned 
by Juan Osvaldo de Brito, secretary of the Supreme Council of Flanders. With a 
papered seal.

676
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Éditions XVIIIe s. / 18de-eeuwse drukken

690 [Antwerp - Devotion]
De seven wee-en van onze lieve Vrouwe in’t lange. Seer goet ende 
bequaem om te lesen voor alle menschen. Van nieuws oversien 
ende verbetert. Antwerp, J.P. Willemsens, [1725-1765] (approb. 1623).
8vo: 61-[3] pp. (toning). Disbound in its contemp. vellum wrapper. Good copy.
 Est. : 180 / 240 € 
Extremely rare devotional text on the Lord’s Passion and the Virgin’s Seven 
Sorrows. Ill. with woodcuts on title, 7 in-text (1 for each Sorrow) and 4 full-
page woodcuts showing Jesus, Mary and the Holy Shroud. Woodcut head- and 
endpieces.
Ref. Anet (1) = Worldcat (1). - Not in STCV, Opac KBR.
Prov. Stamps.
Joined: [Andries, J.] - Altera perpetua crux Iesu Christi a fine vitae usque ad 
finem mundi in perpetuo altaris sacrificio [...]. Antwerp, C. Woons, 1649. 12mo: 
95-[1] pp. (light dampstaining). Contemp. calf (light traces of use). Very rare 
devotional work by the Jesuit J. Andries (Kortrijk 1588-1658), ill. with 40 large 
woodcuts showing the Life and the Passion of Christ, signed by J.C. Jegher after 
A. Sallaert. Ref. DBS I:378:21. - BCNI 10278. - STCV. Prov. Ms. entries on title 
erased or pasted over. - Libr. label. (2 vol.)

691 [Antwerp - History]
DIERCXSENS, Joannes Carolus - Antverpia Christo nascens et 
crescens seu Acta ecclesiam Antverpiensem ejusque apostolos ac 
viros pietate conspicuos concernentia usque ad seculum XVIII. 
Secundis curis [...]. Antwerp, J.H. van Soest, 1773.
7 vol., 8vo; 1 pl. (foxing mainly on the first and last lvs, some water stains, 
soiling on title of vol. 3). 19th-c. three-quarter marbled calf, flat gilt decorated 
spines, red and blue paper title and vol. number labels, brown sprinkled edges 
(some rubbing, some scratches and cracking on labels, bumped corners, 2 lvs 
disbound in vol. 7). Good set.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Second edition (1st: 1747-1760) of these ecclesiastical annals of the city and 
diocese of Antwerp by Diercxsens (1702-1779), Leuven theologian and priest of 
St. Elizabeth’s Hospital in Antwerp. Ill. with an engr. front. by P. Martenasie 
after I.N. Diercxsens (vol. 1), 16 tailpieces and 23 borders. 
Ref. STCV 7014701.
Prov. J.H. Van der Everen? (ms. mentions, mostly erased). - Library stamps and 
printed labels.

692 
ARIOSTO, Lodovico - Roland furieux, poëme héroïque de 
l’Arioste, avec figures. Traduction nouvelle; par M. le comte de 
Tressan. Paris, Laporte, [1795].
4 vol. in-8° : 374, [4]-390, [4]-384, [4]-389 [= 409] pp. ; 47 h.-t. (rares piqûres, 
renforts de papier à qqs pl.). Demi-maroquin aubergine du Cap à coins signé 
Noulhac, plats de papier marbré cernés d’un filet doré, dos lisses filetés dorés en 
long ornés d’un motif floral stylisé à froid et mosaïqué répété, t. dorées, témoins 
cons. (qqs min. frottements). Bel ex.
 Est. : 450 / 500 € 
Réimpression de cette traduction par Louis-Élisabeth de La Vergne, comte de 
Tressan (éd. orig. : 1780) du pétulant chef-d’oeuvre de l’Arioste (1474-1533). Ill. 
de 47 hors-texte : 1 portrait et 46 jolies figures sans la lettre, soit une par chant, 
non signées mais probablement par Cochin (tirées de l’édit. de Brunet, 1775-83, 
trad. par d’Ussieux).
Réf. Cp. Cohen 98 (trad. d’Ussieux, Brunet, 1795).
Joint : 1. Régnier, Mathurin - Les Satyres et autres Oeuvres [...], avec des 
remarques. Londres, Lyon et Woodman, 1729. Gr. in-4° : [2]-xxii-[2]-403-[1 bl.]-
[5] pp. (déchir. marg. restaurée au titre, lég. souillures aux 1ers ff., brunissures 
marg. au front., qqs mouill. passim). Demi-vélin à coins mod., tr. rouges. 
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688 
AGUESSEAU, Henri-François d’ - Oeuvres. Paris, Libraires associés, 
1759-1789.
13 vol. in-4° (texte n.c., rouss. et piqûres passim, qqs ff. brunis, migration d’encre 
d’un cachet à qqs ff., déchirure sans perte à la p. 357 du t. 12). Maroquin bleu nuit 
de l’ép., plats aux armes cernés d’un triple filet doré, dos lisses ornés dorés à la 
grotesque, étiq. de titre et tomaison rouges, roul. dorée sur les remplis, tr. dorées 
(dos ± lég. passés, plats du t. 13 passés).
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 
Édition originale des oeuvres de H.-Fr. d’Aguesseau (1668-1761), célèbre pour 
son éloquence, avocat général au parlement de Paris (1690-1715) et plusieurs 
fois chancelier. Il joua un rôle important dans les controverses relatives à la 
bulle Unigenitus condamnant le jansénisme et dans la faillite de la banque de 
John Law. Contient des plaidoyers, mémoires, requêtes, lettres, etc. publiés par 
l’abbé André, bibliothécaire de l’auteur. Ill. sur cuivre : 1 front. par J. Daullé d’après 
Vivien, daté 1764, 12 vign. de titre et bandeau armorié de dédicace par Pate 
d’après De Seve ; qqs bandeaux, culs-de-lampe et lettrines sur bois. Enrichi d’1 
note ms. de l’ép. sur f. volant (au t. 5).
Prov. Armes de France (super ex-libris probablement postérieur ; réf. pas dans 
Olivier). - Guillaume de Lamoignon (1683-1772), successeur de d’Aguesseau au 
poste de chancelier de France et dédicataire de l’ouvrage (ex-libris «Bibliotheca 
Lamoniana», cachets).

689 [America]
ROBERTSON, William - The history of America. A new edition. 
Basel, J.J. Tourneisen, J.L. Legrand, 1790.
3 vol., 8vo: xl-320, [iv]-457-[3 bl.], [4]-412-[40] pp. (somewhat spotted & 
browned, ms. notes on front pastedowns, title 1st vol. and front flyleaves). Later 
binding (rubbed, spine of vol. 3 detached).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

A new edition divided in 8 books by the historian and anthropologist W. Robertson 
(1721-1793) relating to the discovery of America and the conquest of Mexico and 
Peru. With 1 fold. pl. showing Aztec script and «A catalogue of Spanish books 
and manuscripts».
Ref. Sabin 71973. 
Prov. Ms. entries on front flyleaf.
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694 [Bacon]
[MALLET, David] - Histoire de la vie et des ouvrages de 
François Bacon, grand-chancellier d’Angleterre [transl. from the 
English P.-J. Berlin]. London, »chés les imprimeurs de la Chancellerie & 
de la Trésorerie», 1742.
8vo: [16]-207-[1 bl.] pp. (paper age-toned, occ. spotting). Contemp. boards 
covered with green paper, flat spine with gilt label, red edges (rubbed, scratches 
with sm. def.).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Early biography by D. Mallet (1705-1765) of the English philosopher and 
statesman Francis Bacon (1561-1626), 1st publ. 1740. On M5r-N7r a list of Bacon’s 
works found in the 4-volume London folio ed. of 1740. Engr. with portraits of 
Bacon and R. Walpole on title. Title in red & black.
Ref. ESTC T100647. - STCN (4, i.a. BL). - Cp. Gibson (Bacon) 480b (issue with 
Moetjens’ imprint).

695 [Beauvais imprint - Hippiatry]
[HUZARD, Jean-Baptiste] - Instructions sur les soins à donner 
aux chevaux pour les conserver en santé sur les routes & dans 
les camps; prévenir les accidens auxquels ils sont exposés, & 
remédier à ceux qui pourroient leur arriver [...]. Beauvais, P.C.D. 
Desjardins, s.d.
8vo: [4]-91 pp. Unbound, bookblock in one piece (some adhesive tape to the 
spine).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Very rare, only known copy of this Beauvais imprint. Practical booklet on 
horse care. With 131 numb. general precautions and 69 numb. ways on how to 
prevent the invasion of glanders, a contagious infectious disease that occurs 
primarily in horses.
Ref. Not in Worldcat.

696 [Beauvais imprint - Metric system]
[HAÜY, René-Just] - Instruction abrégée sur les mesures déduites 
de la grandeur de la terre, uniformes pour toute la République, 
et sur les calculs relatifs à leur division décimale [...]. Beauvais, 
Desjardins, an III.
8vo: xiv-147-[29] pp.; 3 pl. (some spotting). Unbound, bookblock in one piece.
 Est. : 140 / 200 € 
Second recorded copy of this rare Beauvais imprint. Illustrated with 3 engr. 
plates by P.J. Picquet.
Ref. Worldcat (1: Paris).

The only known copy of this rare brochure

697 [Beauvais imprint - Taxation]
Époques des établissemens et suppressions des dixièmes, 
cinquantième, vintièmes, deux et quatre sols pour livre d’iceux. 
Beauvais, P. Desjardins, 1772.
8vo: 23 pp. Contemp. cardboard binding.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Very curious brochure on taxes. With on p. 5 a pedagogical text explaining that 
8/10+2/10=10/10=1.
Ref. Not in BnF.
Prov. «B. Le Marechal» (ms. entry on front pastedown).

Rarissime armorial gravé

698 [Belgium - Heraldry]
[Armorial de la noblesse belge [- Supplément]]. S.l., s.n., [c. 1780].
2 vol. in-16 : 184, 84 pl., num. et légendées au crayon noir. Veau olive glacé signé 
L. Claessens, plats aux armes cernés d’un double filet et dent de rat dorés, dos 
fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, large dent. int. dorée, tr. dorées (min. frottements, qqs 
taches sombres à un vol.). Sous étuis (lég. us.). Bel ex.  
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 

Première édition critique donnée par Cl. de Brossette, ornée d’1 front. h.t. par 
Tardieu. Réf. Cohen 866. - Conlon 29:722. - Brunet IV:1189. - Pas dans ESTC (cite le 
prospectus de la publication, conservé à la Bib. Mazarine). - 2. La Fontaine, J. de - 
Fables choisies, mises en vers [...]. Bouillon, Soc. typographique, 1776. 4 vol. in-8° : 
cvi-[2]-118, 129, 169, 212 pp.; 244 (sur 248) h.-t. (4 pl. et un faux-titre manquants, 
renforts de papier au bord ext. de qqs pl. sans atteinte à l’image, qqs mouill. et pet. 
taches éparses). Demi-chagrin vert à long grain, dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs (dos 
lég. frottés et passés). L’ill., copiée ou imitée d’Oudry, comprend 1 front. et 244 
pl., incluant les pl. 43bis et 189bis, sans les pl. 15, 85, 133 et 169. Réf. Cohen 552. - 
Rochambeau 109. - Douret 65. - Clément 168. (9 vol.)

693 [Austrian Low Countries]
SERGER, Franz Erwin - Ihro Röm. Königl. Majestät Josephi 
II. Wahl-Capitulation. Auf Churfürstl. gnädigsten Special-
Befehl nach denen Originalien pflichtmäsig zum fleißigsten 
collationirt [...] Mainz, St Roch Hospital, 1764.
Sm. 4to: [8]-112-[4] pp. Contemp. calf, central gilt coat of arms on boards, gilt 
orn. spine with raised bands, red leather title-label, marbled edges. Nice copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Edition ill. with an engr. armorial title-vignette and woodcut head- and tailpieces. 
Since 1519, the future Roman-German Emperor was presented with an electoral 
capitulation («capitulatio caesarea») by the electoral body, which limited and 
specified his powers.
Prov. Henri Reinecke, Count of Calenberg (1685-1772), privy councillor and 
chamberlain to the Elector of Saxony, minister plenipotentiary at the Imperial 
Court. In 1754 he settled in Brussels where he brought together a very rich 
collection of books, which was sold at auction in 1773 (supralibros; ref. de Jonghe 
III:687). - Dukes of Arenberg (large armorial bookpl. by Vermorcken after A.F. 
Schoy, with ms. shelf marks). - Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck 
(arm. bookpl. «Bibliotheca Elseghemensis», lithogr. by N. Heins at Ghent).
Joined, same format, 4 booklets printed in Brussels, 1611-1780, sewn, good 
condition. About: ordinance and perpetual edict of the archdukes (1611), - taxes 
(1720, 1727), - Empress Maria-Theresia’s funeral in Brussels (2 vol., 1780). (5 vol.)
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702 [Bible commentary]
CALMET, Augustin - Dictionnaire historique, critique, 
chronologique, géographique et littéral de la Bible [...]. 
Nouvelle édition revue, corrigée, et augmentée. Dans laquelle le 
Supplément a été exactement refondu [...]. Paris, P.-Fr. Emery, Cl. M. 
Saugrain père, P. Martin, 1730.
4 vol., folio; 203 pl. (incl. front.) (n.c., some pp. or quires sl. browning, occ. 
spotting or foxing, vol. III with waterstaining on head in the first quires and right 
joint loosening). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands and labels (some 
scratches on covers, some corners bumped).
 Est. : 350 / 550 € 
Important and successful biblical encyclopedia by the French Benedictine abbot 
A. Calmet (1672-1757). Profusely illustrated with: 1 front., 4 vign. on title, 27 
headpieces, 102 double-page & 100 full-page maps and plates.
Ref. BnF.
Prov. «Ex-libris L. F. Faijd’herbe» (ms. contemp. entry). - Libr. stamps.

703 [Bible commentary]
CALMET, Augustin - Dictionnaire historique, critique, 
chronologique, géographique et littéral de la Bible [...]. Seconde 
édition, où le supplément a été rangé en sa place. Geneva, M.-M. 
Bouquet et compagnie, 1730.
4 vol., 4to: portrait-[4]-34-ccclxxviii-470-[1], [4]-xx-908, [4]-vii-[1]-844, 
[4]-552-[2]-ccclx pp. (title of vol. I soiled, occ. ff. sl. age-toned in vol. I, spotting in 
3rd pts of vol. I and II). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, 
red spr. edges (sm. traces of use, head of vol. I def., most joints partly repaired).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Second edition of this biblical dictionary by A. Calmet (1672-1757). Engr. ill.: 
portrait, 8 headpieces (some signed by Houat), 3 full-page plates e.g. «Plan 
nouveau du temple de Salomon» and «Plan du temple Rebati par Herodes le 
grand», 4 title-vignettes. Titles in red & black. 
Ref. BnF.

704 [Bible commentary]
MUIS, Siméon Marotte de - Commentarius literalis et historicus 
in omnes psalmos Davidis, et selecta veteris testamenti cantica 
[...]. Leuven, Typis Academicis, 1770.
2 vol., 4to: [2]-lxiv-623-[1 bl.], [2], 828 pp. (browning, bookblock 1st vol. 
loosening). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spines with 5 raised bands, red edges (corners 
rubbed and bumped, def. at heads and tails missing, some parts of leather, covers 
stained and used).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Commentary on all the Psalms of David, and select songs of the Old Testament 
edited by Jacob Benigni Bossuet. The threefold version of the Psalms occupies the 
uppermost rim of the pages: Vulgate, Hieronymiana, and Muisiana.
Ref. STCV.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

705 [Bible]
Biblia sacra vulgatae editionis [...]. Antwerp [i.e. Lausanne], Fr. Grasset 
[printed Basel, by Niklaus Koelner, 1762].
6 vol., 24mo (some very light dampstaining). Contemp. marbled calf, double gilt 
fillets frame on boards, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, red title-labels, green 
vol. number labels, red edges. Good set.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Uncommon edition at the false address of Antwerp, published in parallel with 
a 8vo edition by François Grasset (1723-1789), active in Lausanne from ca. 1758 
until his death. «La publication de cette édition de la Vulgate a probablement été 
décidée lors d’un séjour à Rome [en 1757-58], durant lequel Grasset fut reçu par le 
pape Benoît XIV, dédicataire de l’ouvrage. La mort de ce dernier en 1758 explique 
pourquoi cette édition, parue sous l’adresse d’une ville catholique (Anvers) pour 
sauver les apparences, ne comporte aucune date d’édition» (S. Corsini). According 
to Corsini, both 8vo and 24mo editions were printed in Basel in 1762 by Niklaus 
Koelner, but due to financial difficulties, Grasset was unable to recover the 
copies, sequestered in Basel, before the end of 1763. A 7th volume with the New 
Testament has been published with its own title for separate distribution.
Ref. Corsini, S. - Biblos 18: Les presses lausannoises au siècle des Lumières. - 

Seule édition de cet armorial publié sans titre ni texte, ni aucune indication d’auteur 
ou d’éditeur, reproduisant 267 blasons, soit un par feuillet. Seules 5 pl. sont signées, 
par J.L. Wauters (3), F. Harrewijn, C. Pieters. Sans le second suppl. de 267 pl. signalé 
par de Ghellinck, qui qualifie ce recueil d’«excessivement rare» et cite 4 ex., tous 
avec un nombre de planches inférieur au nôtre : Rozière 1018 (184 pl.), de Jonghe 
8909 (185), Serrure 61 (161 ; notice annotée collée à la garde bl. sup.), Vergauwen 
II:1099 (197). Notre ex., soigneusement folioté et légendé à la main, est enrichi 
d’une table des noms tapuscrite (7 pp. au format de l’ouvr.), précisant : «ces deux 
recueils contiennent les armes de la plupart des familles qui ont obtenu des faveurs 
nobiliaires de Marie-Thérèse depuis 1741 jusqu’en 1773 environ».
Réf. De Ghellinck 1416. - Pas dans UniCat.

699 [Belgium - Pamphlets]
15 pamphlets and ephemeral publications, mainly on the 
political situation of the period 1790-1804, but also including 
earlier and later documents. 18th-19th c.
Mainly 8vo. In good condition.
 Est. : 120 / 160 € 
I.a. 1. Geheyme en hekelagtige t’samenspraek tusschen de dry keyzerlyke 
generaels d’Alton, d’Arberg en Schröder [...]. Bruges, F. van Eck, 1790. 32 pp. - 
2. Suite des notes confidentielles de Crumpipen au ministre comte de 
Trautmansdorff. S.l., s.n., 1790, 10 pp. - 3. Griefs du général d’Arberg ou 
Réponse de H.J. van der Hoop [...]. Brussels, A.J.D. De Braeckenier, 1790. 12 pp. - 
4. Le général Dumouriez à la Nation françoise. Mons, N.J. Bocquet, 1793. 15 
pp. - 5. Levens-schets van [...] cardinael Van Franckenberg [...]. [2nd ed.]. 
Mechelen, F.-J. van der Elst, 1804. 18 pp. + Noodzaekelyke vermeerderingen 
[...], 14 pp. - 6. Omstandig verhael der belegering van Loven [...] in 1635. 
Leuven, Vanlinthout & Vandenzande, 1835. 40 pp. - 7. Wonderlyk leven van den 
grooten H. Patricius, patriarch van Irland. Ghent, I.-C. Van Paemel, [1859]. 80 
pp. - 8. Bets, M. - Belegering [...] der stad Loven in juni en juli 1635. [Transl. L.W. 
Schuermans]. Leuven, A. Meulemans-De Preter 1885. 40 pp. - 9. Catecismo de 
la doctrina cristiana [...]. Puerto-Rico, D.I. Guasp, 1868. 87 pp. - 10-13. Three 
sm. funeral announcements. 1775-1777.

700 [Belgium - Royal Academy]
Mémoires qui ont remporté les prix en 1779. [Bruxelles, Imprimerie 
Académique, c. 1780].
3 parties en 1 vol. in-4°, sur papier bleu, n.c. (qqs taches et rouss.). Veau de l’ép., 
dos fleuronné doré à nerfs et étiq. (frotté, pet. trous et déf. au plat sup.). 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Réunion de trois mémoires sur la culture des abeilles par MM. Zeghers et Norton 
ainsi que par un troisième resté anonyme.
Relié avec: Mémoires sur les questions proposées par l’Académie impériale et 
royale des sciences et belles-lettres [...] qui ont remporté les prix en M. D. CC. LXXVII 
[- en M. D. CC. LXXVI]. Ibid., 1778 [- 1777]. Vign. aux armes de l’Académie sur titre.

701 [Bible commentary]
CALMET, Augustin - Het algemeen groot historisch, 
oordeelkundig, chronologisch, geografisch, en letterlyk naam- 
en woord-boek, van den gantschen H. Bybel [...]. Leiden, S. 
Luchtmans, 1725-1727.
2 vol., folio: [24]-92-143-321-40-19-[1], [4]-604-[6]-230-[1 bl.]-[2-1 bl.] pp. 
(annotated front flyleaf, some min. usual browning). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. 
spines with 7 raised bands, marbled edges (corners bumped and rubbed, covers 
rubbed, joints rubbed, def. at heads).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First Dutch translation (1st French ed. 1722-1728) of a major biblical 
encyclopaedia by the French Benedictine scholar Calmet (1672-1757), translated 
by M. Gargon (1661-1728). It covers all aspects of biblical history, geography and 
culture, incl. Jewish antiquities. Without the supplements. Illustrated with an 
engr. front., 2 engr. title vign., an engr. dedication leaf, 4 engr. headpieces, 
7 engr. maps (of which 4 double-page), and 102 engr. pl.: 62 full-page pl. and 40 
double-page pl. by Frans van Bleyswyck and Philip van Gunst showing plans, 
views, monuments, ceremonies, portraits, coins etc. Titles in red & black. Printed 
in 2 col.
Ref. Poortman II:169-171. - STCN.
Prov. Stamps on titles. - «J.J.C. Goossens, Londerzeel 1832» (ms. entry on 
pastedown).
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Édition (éd. orig. : 1736) d’un vol. seul (sur 4) du bréviaire selon le rite de Paris. 
Armoiries de l’archevêché de Paris au titre.
Prov. Louise-Élisabeth-Victoire de Lévis-Léran (°1725), née de Lévis-Mirepoix, 
épouse de son parent Joseph de Lévis (c. 1700-1764), marquis de Gaudiez, 
capitaine de galères commandant la compagnie de l’Étendard, maréchal de la 
Foi (super ex-libris inconnu à Olivier et Guigard ; cf. note ms. ancienne sur f. 
volant). - Ex-libris armorié mod.
Joint : 1. mêmes titre («Partie d’hiver» seule), éditeur et format, rel. similaire 
en maroquin vert olive de l’ép. : édition 1752. [12]-524-ccxxxii pp. (pet. déchir. 
marg. au titre, tache au plat inf.). Prov. Armoiries d’alliance non identifiées, 
le premier écu attribuable aux de Beauharnais, le second aux de Thou (super 
ex-libris inconnu à Olivier et Guigard). - Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem 
Vaernewyck (ex-libris «Bibliotheca Elseghemensis» lithogr. par N. Heins à Gand). - 
 2. Bury, Richard de - Histoire de saint Louis, roi de France [...]. P., veuve Desaint 
[née Catherine-Michelle Chauchat], 1775. Tome I seul (sur 2). In-12 : [2]-front.-
xii-456 pp. Veau marbré de l’ép., plats aux armes, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, tr. 
marbrées (pet. lacunes à la coiffe sup., coins émoussés). Éd. originale ornée d’un 
front. et 1 bandeau par de Launay le jeune d’après B.L. Prevost. Réf. Cioranescu 
14920. - Conlon 75:811. Prov. Ex. donné en prix à Ludovicus Époigny au Collège 
de Sens, 31 août 1776 : ex-praemio typogr. et complété à la main, signé Massien, 
avec 2 sceaux sous papier, et super ex-libris aux armes du cardinal Paul d’Albert 
de Luynes (1703-1788), archevêque de Sens (réf. Olivier 1845, fer 2). (3 vol.)

Aux armes de la duchesse d’Orléans, fille de Louis XIV et de la 
marquise de Montespan

710 [Binding - Devotion]
L’office de la Quinzaine de Pasque, latin-françois, à l’usage de 
Rome & de Paris. Paris, libraires associés pour les usages du diocèse (impr. 
Pierre Simon), 1739.
In-8° : xxxvi-631 pp. (qqs lég. piq., mouill. en tête du titre). Maroquin rouge de 
l’ép., plats aux armes cernés d’un triple filet doré, dos fleurdelisé doré à nerfs, roul. 
dorée sur les coupes et chasses, tr. dorées (pet. fente à un mors, qqs taches sombres, 
coins émoussés voire à nu).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Prov. Françoise-Marie de Bourbon, duchesse d’Orléans (1677-1740), dite «la 
seconde Mademoiselle de Blois», fille légitimée de Louis XIV et de Madame 
de Montespan. Elle épousa en 1692 Philippe d’Orléans (1674-1723), régent 
de France pendant la minorité de Louis XV (super ex-libris doré ; réf. Olivier 
2567, fer 7). - Conseiller O’Donnoghue de Niele (ex-libris armorié). - Vicomte de 
Jonghe et Snoy d’Oppuers (ex-libris aux armes d’alliance). - Vicomte Théodore 
de Jonghe d’Ardoye (ex-dono ms., 1952). - Mentions mss anciennes effacées au 
titre et au verso de la garde sup.
Joint, aux armes et au chiffre de la Princesse palatine, belle-mère de 
Françoise-Marie : L’office de la Semaine sainte en latin et en françois, selon le 
missel et le bréviaire de Rome et de Paris [...]. P., F. Léonard, 1698. In-8° : [2]-634 
pp.; 5 h.-t. (incomplet des pp. 635-654, manque de papier et trav. de ver marg. 
au front., souillures marg. au titre, brunissures et piq. tout au long). Maroq. 
rouge de l’ép., plats aux armes et au chiffre couronné cernés d’un triple filet 
doré, dos fleurdelisé au même chiffre doré à nerfs, tr. dorées sur marbrure (lég. 
frottements, qqs taches, coins émoussés, plat sup. bâillant, brunissures aux 
contre-gardes, gardes absentes). Prov. Élisabeth-Charlotte de Bavière (1652-
1722), duchesse d’Orléans, épouse de Monsieur, frère du roi Louis XIV (super 
ex-libris; réf. Olivier 2564, fers 1 et 10). - De Ghellinck d’Elseghem-Vaernewyck 
(ex-libris armorié avec devise, lithogr. par N. Heins, Gand). (2 vol.)

Ex. aux armes de Monsieur, malmené par un anti-royaliste

711 [Binding - Devotion]
Office de la Semaine sainte, latin-françois, à l’usage de Rome et 
de Paris [...]. Paris, d’Houry, 1728.
In-8vo : [6]-769-[3] pp.; 2 h.-t. (qqs rouss., salissures au titre). Maroquin rouge 
poli de l’ép., plats aux armes cernés d’un triple filet doré, dos fleurdelisé doré à 
nerfs, tr. dorées sur marbrure (lég. frotté, qqs pet. taches sombres, coins émoussés).
 Est. : 350 / 400 € 

UniCat (3 copies: KBR, KUL, EHC). - Cp. Bibles imprimées [...] conservées à Paris 
1132 (8vo-ed., dated 1757-58), Renier 53 (id., dated ca. 1758). - Not in Darlow 
& Moule. - Crivelli, Paola - «Grasset, François», in: Dictionnaire historique de la 
Suisse (DHS), 2005 (online).
Prov. Felix De Pachtere (1783-1849), writer and printer-publisher in Bruges (ms. 
entries dated 1804, with mention in vol. 5: «Lov. S. Theol. studentis», at a time 
when the university of Leuven had been abolished).

706 
BILLARDON de SAUVIGNY, Edme-Louis - Histoire 
amoureuse de Pierre Le Long et de sa trés-honorée dame Blanche 
Bazu. Nouvelle édition. Précédée d’un Discours sur la langue 
française, par M. de Sauvigny. La musique est de MM. Philidor 
& Albanaise. Londres [France], s.n., 1768.
In-8° : xxx-[2]-124 pp. (qqs min. rouss. & bruniss.). Veau marbré de l’époque (lég. 
frotté, coins lég. émoussés), dos fleuronné doré à 5 nerfs, étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. 
dorées. Bon ex. à grandes marges.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
2e édition (orig. 1765) de ce roman, augmentée du «Discours». Par l’auteur 
dramatique, librettiste, poète et polygraphe Billardon de Sauvigny (1776-1788), 
l’oeuvre connut plusieurs éditions sous divers titres, dont une dernière en 1796. 
Ill. d’un frontispice gravé légendé «Puits d’amour» et de 3 jolis bandeaux n.s. ; 
musique gravée aux pp. 97-124 avec des airs de François-André Philidor 
(1726-1795) et de Antoine Albanese (1729-1800). «Ouvrages du même auteur» 
et errata sur 1 f. relié après la p. xxx (l’errata a anciennement été reporté dans le 
texte). Adepte du «style troubadour» qui fleurit de la 2e moitié du 18e s. à 1830, 
l’auteur a dans cet ouvrage «affecté les formes du vieux langage» (BGL).
Réf. BGL II-486. - BnF. - Pas dans Cohen.

707 [Binding - Almanac]
Almanach royal [années 1745 et 1758]. 
2 vol. in-12. Maroquin rouge de l’ép., dentelle aux petits fers cernant les plats, dos 
à nerfs et caissons richement fleuronnés dorés, gardes de papier gaufré sur fond 
doré, tr. dorées (lég. taches sur les plats).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Paris, veuve d’Houry, 1745 (qqs rouss.). - 2. Paris, impr. Le Breton, 1758 
(manque au titre sur le bord dr. peut-être dû à l’enlèvement d’un cachet, mouill. 
marg. aux dern. ff., qqs rouss.).

Reliure à la plaque de Dubuisson

708 [Binding - Almanac]
Almanach royal, année bissextile [...]. Paris, Testu, 1792.
In-8° : 680-[1] pp. ; 1 h.-t. Maroquin rouge de l’ép., plaques de Dubuisson sur 
les plats, dos à nerfs et caissons fleurdelisés, roul. fleuronnée dorée sur les coupes 
et remplis, tr. dorées (coiffe sup. abîmée et part. manquante, dos passé, petit coup 
au 2d plat et qqs taches, garde inf. manquante, coins lég. émoussés mais bonne 
apparence générale).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Dernière année des almanachs royaux, 1792 étant recherchée en raison des 
mutations historiques en cours. On y trouve des chapitres tels que «Constitution 
française, acceptée par le Roi», la «déclaration des Droits de l’Homme & du 
Citoyen»,  les noms des députés à l’Assemblée nationale législative, etc. Complet 
de la carte des départements de France. Une des 18 plaques attribuées à Pierre-
Paul Dubuisson.
Réf. Galantaris, Manuel de bibliophilie. II:284:10.

709 [Binding - Devotion]
Livre d’église latin-françois, contenant none, vespres, et 
complies, pour tous les jours de l’année, selon le bréviaire de 
Paris, imprimé par ordre de monseigneur l’archevêque. Partie 
d’hiver. Paris, Libraires Associés, 1772.
In-12 : [16]-500-cclvii pp. (qqs lég. rouss. aux 1ers ff.). Maroquin rouge poli de 
l’ép., plats aux armes cernés d’un triple filet doré, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, roul. 
dorée sur les chasses, tr. dorées (coins inf. lég. émoussés). Bel ex.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
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Edition ill. with an engr. title-vignette and 158 nice liturgical scenes engr. 
in text by Andrea Rossi. Title and text in 2 col. printed in red and black. With 
numerous music notation. 
Réf. ICCU (2 copies). - LHD (2 copies). - Not CCFr, UniCat.
Prov. Henri d’Artois (1820-1883), Count of Chambord, grandson of King Charles 
X and last heir of the elder branch of the Bourbons ans, as Henry V, pretender to 
the French throne from 1830 (bookpl. with mention «De la bibliothèque du Comte 
de Chambord [...]. Acquise par Maggs Bros. Ltd. de Londres»). - Don Jaime de 
Bourbon (1870-1931), Duke of Anjou and Madrid, pretender to the French and 
Spanish thrones (ms. entry dated «château de Frohsdorf 1900» on bl. endpaper).

715 [Binding]
LE CLERC de LA BRUÈRE, Charles-Antoine - Histoire du 
règne de Charlemagne [...]. Paris, Veuve Pissot [= Catherine Bauchon], 
1745.
2 tomes en 1 vol. in-12 : [4]-169 [= 269], [2]-275-[1 bl.]-xviii-[5] pp. ; 1 h.-t. (qqs 
pet. taches et souillures, rares piqûres, pet. fentes sans perte à la carte). Veau 
marbré de l’ép., plats aux armes cernés d’un triple filet doré, dos fleuronné doré à 
nerfs, tr. rouges (dos fendillé avec pet. lacunes, mors part. fendus, coins émoussés).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Édition originale, ill. d’une carte dépl. 
Réf. Cioranescu 38356. - Conlon 45:958.
Prov. Claude-Antoine-Clériadus de Choiseul-Beaupré (1733-1794), maréchal de 
camp et lieutenant-général des armées du roi, guillotiné sous la Terreur (super ex-
libris ; réf. Olivier 813). - Cachet monogrammé peu lisible, p. 1.
Joint, même format, éd. originale : 1. [Maintenon, Françoise d’Aubigné de - 
Les loisirs [...]. Londres, et se trouve à Paris, Duchesne, 1757]. (Faux-titre et titre 
manquants, qqs annotations au crayon). Veau de l’ép., plats aux armes, dos à 
nerfs, pièce de titre (dos refait). Prov. Jean de Boullongne (1690-1769), comte de 
Nogent, conseiller au parlement de Metz, intendant puis contrôleur général des 
Finances (super ex-libris ; réf. Olivier 24, fer 1). - Ex-libris armorié mod. (2 vol.)

716 [Binding]
ROUSSEAU, Jean-Baptiste - Supplément aux oeuvres de Mr. 
Rousseau. Contenant les pièces que l’auteur a rejettées de son 
édition. Donné au public par Mr. D. Londres, J. Tonson & J. Watts, 
1723.
In-12 : 170 pp. (découpe au coin sup. du titre avec lég. perte au 1er mot, trou avec 
brûlure marg. au bas de 2 ff.). Veau de l’ép., plats aux armes, dos fleuronné doré 
à nerfs, tr. jaspées de rouge (pet. tache au plat sup., pet. épidermures au plat inf., 
coiffe sup. fragilisée, coins émoussés voire à nu).
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
Édition originale donnée par Nicolas Lenglet Du Fresnoy, joliment ornée de 
nombreux bandeaux et culs-de-lampe. Contient une comédie, «la mandragore», 
des poésies et épigrammes plutôt épicés. 
Réf. Cioranescu 54406. - Conlon 23:529. - ESTC.
Prov. Louis-Hyacinthe Boyer de Crémilles (1700-1768), lieutenant-général des 
armées du roi, gouverneur d’Aire et commandant en chef de la province d’Artois 
(super ex-libris ; réf. Olivier 2147, fer 1). - Ex-libris armorié mod.
Joint, 3 ouvr. dépareillés rel. aux armes, même format, bonne condition générale : 
1. Boileau-Despréaux, N. - Oeuvres [...]. Avec des éclaircissemens historiques, 
donnez par lui-même [...]. Genève, Fabri & Barrillot, 1716. Tome III seul (sur 4). 
Veau blond de l’ép. Prov. Armoiries et chiffre généralement attribués au père 
Alard Le Roy, pourtant décédé en 1653 (super ex-libris ; réf. Olivier 1278). - 2. Id. ; 
Brossette, Cl. - Lettres familières [...] pour servir de suite aux oeuvres du premier. 
Publiées par M. Cizeron-Rival [...]. Lyon, F. de Los-Rios, 1770. Tome III seul (sur 3). 
Maroq. rouge de l’ép. Prov. Comtesse Marie-Françoise-Marguerite de Talleyrand-
Périgord (1727-1775), princesse de Chalais, épouse en 1743 de son cousin Gabriel-
Marie de Talleyrand, comte de Périgord (super ex-libris ; réf. Olivier 1945). - 
Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (ex-libris). - 3. Malebranche, N. 
de - De la recherche de la vérité [...]. P., Libraires associés, 1772. Tome IV seul (sur 
4) (qqs piqûres). Veau blond marbré de l’ép. Prov. Ex. probablement donné en 
prix au collège des Quatre-Nations ou collège Mazarin, souvent reliés aux 
armes du cardinal Mazarin (super ex-libris ; réf. Olivier 1529, fer 4). - Amaury de 
Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (ex-libris). (4 vol.)

Édition à l’usage du duc d’Orléans, avec ses armes gravées au titre, et dédicacée 
à la reine, avec approbation et privilège (accordé au libraire Hérissant) datés de 
1722. Ornée de 2 gravures h.t. non signées.
Prov. Louis Ier duc d’Orléans (1703-1752), seul fils du Régent (super ex-libris ; 
réf. Olivier 2570, fer 2). - Nicolas Lecavelle (mention ms. ancienne), lequel 
a rageusement caviardé les attributs royaux de son exemplaire, à savoir le 
complément du titre «Pour la maison de monseigneur le duc d’Orléans, premier 
prince du sang» et la vignette à ses armes, la mention «la reine» de la dédicace, 
sans oublier les armoiries et lys dorés ornant la reliure (nettoyés entre-temps par 
un amateur plus tolérant). - Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck au 
château d’Elseghem (ex-libris lithogr. par N. Heins à Gand).

712 [Binding - Ligne]
CICERO, Marcus Tullius - Traduction des partitions oratoires 
de Cicéron, accompagnée de notes [...] : avec la harangue de 
Cicéron De la divination contre Q. Cecilius. Paris, De Bure l’aîné et 
Denis-Jean Aumont, 1756.
In-12 : [2]-xv-[3]-552 pp. Veau marbré de l’ép., plats aux armes cernés d’un triple 
filet doré, dos lisse fleuronné doré, pièce de titre rouge, tr. rouges (qqs min. trav. 
de ver, épidermure balafrant les armes au plat inf.). Bon ex., int. très frais et grand 
de marges.
 Est. : 300 / 350 € 
Édition originale de cette traduction avec notes et remarques par François-
Nicolas Charbuy (1715 ?-1786).
Réf. Barbier IV:732. - Cioranescu 16883. - Conlon 56:716.
Prov. Henriette-Anne-Eugénie de Béthisy de Mézières (1710-1787), princesse de 
Ligne par son mariage avec le prince Claude-Lamoral-Hyacinthe-Ferdinand en 
1729, dame du palais de la reine d’Espagne (super ex-libris, variante avec le blason 
Ligne parti de Ligne et Lorraine sur les grands quartiers de Lorraine ; réf. Olivier 
15. - Guigard I:178. - De Jonghe 796).
Joint, même format, éd. originale : Ordonnance de Léopold I. duc de Lorraine 
et de Bar, &c. Donnée à Nancy au mois de juillet 1701 [...]. Nancy, P. Barbier, 
1701. Vol. I seul (sur 2). Maroquin bordeaux de l’ép., plats aux armes cernés d’un 
double filet doré, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, tr. dorées (2 pet. trous de ver au dos). 
Prov. Ex. de présent aux armes du duc de Lorraine. - Mention ms. arasée 
au titre. - Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (ex-libris «Bibliotheca 
Elseghemensis» lithogr. par N. Heins à Gand). (2 vol.)

713 [Binding - Liturgy]
Missae in agenda defunctorum ad celebrantium commoditatem 
ex missali romano depromptae. Venice, Typographia Balleoniana, 1738.
Sm. folio: 42 [= 24] pp. (some spotting or staining, tears strengthened to pp. 
17-19). Contemp. black morocco, gilt-ruled covers with fillets and roll-stamps, 
inner frames orn. with angular fleurons (some with skulls), central coat of arms, 
gilt orn. spine with raised bands, gilt edges, silk tabs (sl. rubbed, lower corners 
bumped, pastedowns and flyleaves renewed).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Extr. rare funeral missal printed in red & black, in 2 col. Illustrated with a full-
page woodcut ill.; large copper-engr. vignette on title.
Prov. Manetti (?) (supralibros of a bishop). - Mod. armorial bookpl.

Copy of Henri V of France, Count of Chambord

714 [Binding - Liturgy]
Pontificale Romanum Clementis VIII. et Urbani VIII. Jussu 
editum, postremò à Sanctissimo Domini nostro Benedicto 
XIV recognitum & castigatum, in tres partres divisum. Venice, 
Typographia Balleoniana, 1769.
Folio: xv-[1]-514 pp. (occ. minor spotting, marg. soiling on p. vii). 19th-c. 
straight-grained red morocco gilt orn. in the roccoco style, large black painted 
fillet and gilt fillet frame on boards, gilt corner tools and fillets, large central gilt 
chalice, flat spine framed with a gilt fillet and orn. with leaf and palm design tools, 
ivory moiré paper doublures framed with gilt roll and fillet, endpapers in same 
paper, a.e.g. (some sm. scratches and sl. rubbing, one corner bumped, some foxing 
and/or spotting on doublures and endpapers). Nice copy.
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
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Réf. Brunet I:1060. - Cohen 170 (mentionne 5 frontispices et 6 figures).
Prov. «O mundo do livro», Lisbonne (étiq.).

721 [Borgia]
GORDON, Alexander - La vie du pape Alexandre VI. et de 
son fils César Borgia. Contenant les guerres de Charles VIII. 
& Louis XII. rois de France, & les principales négociations & 
révolutions arrivées en Italie, depuis l’année 1492 jusqu’en 1506 
[...]. Traduites de l’anglois [...]. Amsterdam, P. Mortier, 1732.
2 vol. in-12 : front.-xl-[40]-331-[3], front.-[4]-526 pp. (lég. bruni, qqs mouill. au 
t. I). Maroquin rouge à grain long signé Closs, plats aux armes cernés d’un triple 
filet doré, dos orné à la grotesque doré à nerfs, dent. int. dorée, tr. dorées sur 
marbrure (dos lég. passés, lég. ombres sur les plats). Bel ex.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Édition originale de la traduction (éd. orig. anglaise : 1729), ornée de 2 
portraits h.t. en front. par B. Bernaerts, représentant Alexandre VI (Rodrigo 
Borgia) et César Borgia, et une vignette de titre signée (au t. I) B. Picart et datée 
1728. L’ouvrage fut condamné d’abord dans sa version française et mis à l’Index 
dès 1733. L’antiquaire écossais A. Gordon (1692-1755), grand spécialiste du 
monde romain et de l’Égypte antique, s’installa aux États-Unis en 1741. Élégante 
reliure parfaitement établie par Adolf Closs (1840-1894).
Réf. STCN 30495960X (5 ex.). - De Bujanda, J.M. - Index librorum prohibitorum 
1600-1966. Sherbrooke-Genève, 2002, XI:397.
Prov. Charles Schefer (1820-1898), orientaliste, écrivain et géographe français, 
membre de l’Institut, directeur de l’École des langues orientales vivantes, dont 
l’importante bibliothèque fut vendue à Paris en 1898 et 1899 (super ex-libris et 
ex-libris armorié).

722 
BOSSUET, Jacques Bénigne - Discours sur l’histoire universelle, 
à monseigneur le dauphin : pour expliquer la suite de la religion, 
& les changemens des empires [...]. Paris, M.-A. David, 1744.
2 vol., 8vo: [8]-607-[9], [8]-342-[10] pp. (some browning and dampstaining, 
stain on margin of title 2nd vol.). Contemp. calf, gilt coat of arms within triple 
ruled borders, gilt orn. spines with 5 raised bands, red leather title labels, marbled 
endpapers (joints starting to split, def. at head of 2nd vol., corners rubbed, paper 
label partly removed on front board of 1st vol.).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Later edition (1st 1681) dedicated to the Dauphin, son of Louis XIV, of which 
Bossuet (1627-1704) was the professor of history from 1670-1679. Bossuet’s 
discourse is divided into three parts: the creation of the world, the advent of 
Christianity, and the conquest of the West by the Catholic Church.
Ref. BnF.
Prov. Family van Elter, Land of Vogelsanck (supralibros). - Stamps (some 
deleted).

723 [Bouillon imprint]
[BARDOU, Jean] - Amusemens d’un philosophe solitaire, 
ou Choix d’anecdotes [...]. Nouvelle édition. Bouillon, Société 
typographique, 1782-1783 [t. III : 1776].
3 vol. in-8° : [4]-v-[1 bl.]-435, [4]-412, [4]-408 pp. (le t. III en éd. orig. remplace 
celui de notre éd. qui devrait être daté 1783). Demi-basane de l’ép., plats de papier 
marbré, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés avec étiq. de cuirs rouge et vert, tr. jaspées.
 Est. : 450 / 600 € 
Recueil alphabétique de faits historiques, singularités, récits, réflexions morales, 
bons mots, portraits... extraits du «Journal d’un homme de lettres», manuscrit 
en 6 vol. in-4° du jésuite Bardou (1729-1803), publié à Bouillon en 1783 mais avec 
censure et transformation selon les dires de l’auteur. L’orig. en 3 vol. date de 1775-
1776.
Réf. Clément 152. - Douret 9b. - Boulliot, Biographie ardennaise, I:60.
Prov. Hatté, médecin (mention ms., 1791). - De Bonnault (ex-libris armorié).- 
[Georges Petit].

717 [Binding]
SUETONIUS TRANQUILLUS - Les douze Césars, traduits du 
latin de Suétone, avec des notes et des réflexions par M. de La 
Harpe. Paris, Lacombe & Didot the elder, 1770.
2 vol., 8vo: lxvi-[2]-432, 503-[1]-4 pp. (sm. marg. stains in begin. of vol. I, occ. 
quires sl. age-toned, wormholes in lower margin in 1st half of vol. II). Contemp. 
marbled calf, gilt coat of arms on gilt ruled covers, gilt orn. flat spines, a.e.g. (sm. 
traces of use, loss of leather to lower corner of vol. II).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
First edition of the translation by Jean-François de La Harpe (1739-1803), French 
writer and playwright. With Latin text facing the French.
Prov. Anne-Marguerite-Gabrielle de Beauvau-Craon, «Maréchale de Levis 
Mirepoix» (1707-1792). She played a role in the French court as «conseillère» of 
the Marquise de Pompadour and the Comtesse du Barry (supralibros; ref. Guigard 
I:184). - Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (arm. bookpl. «Bibliotheca 
Elseghemensis», lithogr. by N. Heins at Ghent).

718 
BOCCACCIO, Giovanni - Aardige en vermakelyke historien van 
Bocatius, den Florentyner. Op eenen lossen en onbedwongenen 
trant in ‘t Nederduitsch overgezet [...]. Cologne, J. Gaillard [= The 
Hague, Fr. Moselagen?], 1732.
2 vol., 8vo: front.-xiv-487-[15], 539-[19] pp. (front. underlaid). Contemp. calf 
(some repairs at corners & spines), gilt spines with 5 raised bands, brown leather 
title labels. Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Very rare first Dutch translation of «Contes et nouvelles de Boccace» (Amsterdam 
1697), editing the Decameron of Boccaccio, written in Italian between 1349 and 
1353. Engr. ill.: front. of the French edition, headpiece in prelims and 100 half-
page plates after Romeyn de Hooghe, one per tale (taken from the French ed.). 
First title in red and black.
Ref. Brunet I:1006. - Cohen 161. - STCN 374356904.

719 
BOCCACCIO, Giovanni - Del Decamerone di M. Giovanni 
Boccaccio. Nuovamente corretto, e con diligenza stampato [...]. 
In Tuscany, at the expense of G. Ghiara, 1770.
5 vol., 8vo: front.-[4]-xix-[1 bl.]-256, [2]-viii-237, [2]-vii-[1 bl.]-160, [2]-225, [2]-
216 pp.; 13 pl. (foxing, sm. damp stains on half title and portrait of vol. I and 
marg. in the begin. of vol. V, occ. marg. soiling, marg. tear repaired in p. 141 of 
vol. II). Contemp. vellum, blind decorated covers with central lozenge tool and 
roll-stamp, gilt orn. flat spines, blue spr. edges (sl. rubbed, sm. defects).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Illustrated with the portrait of Boccaccio in frontispiece of vol. I and 13 copper-
engr. plates.
Ref. Not in Cohen nor Gamba (other ed.).
Prov. Ms. entry.

720 
BOILEAU, Nicolas - Oeuvres. Avec des éclaircissemens 
historiques donnés par lui-même, et rédigés par M. Brossette; 
augmentées de plusieurs pièces [...]; avec des remarques et des 
dissertations critiques. Par M. de Saint-Marc. Nouvelle édition 
[...]. Amsterdam, D.J. Changuion, 1772.
5 vol. gr. in-12 : front.-[2]-cxvi-431 [= 439 dont 5*/12*], [4]-617, [8]-340, [4]-
562, [4]-378 pp.; 8 h.-t. (titre du vol. I lég. jauni avec salissures dans le bas, lég. 
rousseurs au vol. III, galeries ou trous de vers marg. aux vol. III, IV et V). Basane 
marbrée de l’ép., dos lisses fleuronnés dorés, tr. jaspées de bleu (rares lég. us.).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Illustrées d’1 frontispice par Bernard Picart, de 8 planches par Fr. de Bakker et 
N. Van der Meer (dont 6 dans «Le lutrin») et de 5 vignettes de titre. Édition moins 
appréciée que celle de 1747 à cause de la suppression du «Boloeana» et des 
«Essais philologiques» de Saint-Marc qui occupent plus de 500 pp. dans l’édition 
précédente. Notre édition a néanmoins quelques avantages sur celle de 1747 : plus 
d’ordre dans l’arrangement des pièces, ajout d’une vie de Boileau et des notes de du 
Monteil concernant les jésuites que Saint-Marc n’avait pas encore utilisées, addition 
du pamphlet «Boileau aux prises avec les jésuites» supprimé jadis.
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des Pays-Bas et l’Université de Louvain. Brux., s.n., 23 mai 1788. 54 pp. - 7. 
[Frankenberg, J.-H. de] - Déclaration de son éminence le cardinal archevêque 
de Malines sur l’enseignement du Séminaire général de Louvain [...]. S.l., s.n., 
1789. 152 pp.
Réf. UniCat.
Joint : Dinne, E.-J. - Mémoire historique et pièces justificatives pour M. Vander 
Mersch [...]. Lille, Jacquez, 1791. 2 vol. (sur 3 : incomplet du t. III et du plan). 1 
front. : portr. de van der Mersch par Durig. Réf. Van Rossem, Revolutie op de 
koperplaat, 255. Prov. Baron de Bisthoven à Bruges (ex-libris armorié mod.). 
(9 vol.)

727 [Brabant Revolution]
12 rare pamphlets on the Brabant Revolution. 
8vo. Loose as issued, disbound or in mod. binding. Good condition.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Qu’est-ce que le tiers-état ? Troisième édition. 1789. [4] ff. - 2. 
T’zaamenspraak tusschen eenen Engelsch-man, eenen Gentenaar, eenen 
Brusselaar ende eenen Mechelaar, nopens de tegenwoordige gesteltenisse van 
de zoo-genaamde Catholyke Vereenigde Provincien. «In ‘t Land der Waarheid», 
1790. 68 pp. - 3. Voeux de MM. les officiers de l’armée Belgique, sous les ordres de 
Son Exc. le Général d’Artillerie Van der Mersch. 1790. 180 pp. Bound with: Notice 
sur la vie de Sieyes. Paris, Maradan, an III. 66 pp. - 4. Belydenisse van Joseph 
den II. aan zynen cancelier Kaunitz. Ghent, Ph. Spillebaut, [1790]. 8 pp. - 5. Mr. 
Bompard - Ne dépendons que de nous ! Ou Réflexions rapides [...]. 1790. [2]-18 
pp. - 6. En laet ons maer afhangen van ons eygen, ofte Schielyke bemerkingen 
[...]. 1790. [2]-26 pp. - 7. Voorbericht aen het volk van Brabant, volgens welke 
de inhuldinge als Hertog van Brabant sal geviert worden [...] [and] Request [...] 
[and] Waerschouwinge [...] [and] Vierden brief. 1791. 20-12-[4]-24 pp. - 8. 
Discours dédié aux manes de Joseph II. prononcé à Bruxelles. Au jour anniversaire 
de sa mort. Liège & Brussels, B. Le Francq, 1791. 24 pp. - 9. Mémoire sur la 
question agitée entre le gouvernement et les États de Brabant [...]. Brussels, E. 
Flon, 1791. 16 pp. - 10. Relation de ce qui est passé à l’occasion de l’entrée 
solemnelle de Sa Majesté [...] François II, dans la ville de Mons, le 21 avril 1794. 
Mons, N.J. Bocquet, 1794. 16 pp. - 11. Avis aux notables de la Belgique, choisis 
par Sa Majesté, pour voter le rejet, ou l’acception de la nouvelle Constitution, au 
nom des Belges. July 1815. 16 pp. - 12. Grave van Bijland, W. - Verhaal van het 
oproer te Brussel, op den 25 augustus 1830 en volgende dagen [...]. The Hague, G. 
Vervloet & H.P. De Swart, 1831. 120 pp.

Copy of Prince Philippe of Belgium

728 [Brabant Revolution]
VERHOEVEN, Willem Frans Gommar - Mémoire historique 
politique et critique sur les constitutions, la religion, & les 
droits de la nation belgique, avec des recherches sur l’origine des 
villes qui doivent leur existence & leur accroissement au clergé 
séculier & régulier [...]. Liège, J.H. Stevenard, 1790.
Large 8vo: 235 [= 135]-[1] pp. (sl. soiling on title, some waterstains). 19th c. half 
dark blue three-quarter shagreen, marbled paper on boards, gilt filleted spine with 
raised bands, gilt crowned cypher on the central compartment, marbled edges 
(sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
First edition of this work exceptionally written in French by the Flemish author 
and historiographer Verhoeven (1738-1809), cloth merchant in Mechelen. 
After the Austrian restoration, he disavowed this anti-Josephist and anti-
Encyclopedist text, in which he praised the benefits of cloisters and abbeys in 
the history of the Southern Netherlands.
Ref. De Theux 744-745. - Biogr. nat. XXVI:651-653. - Encyclopedie van de Vlaamse 
Beweging II:1766-1768.
Prov. Prince Philippe of Belgium (1837-1905), Count of Flanders, brother of King 
Leopold II and father of King Albert I (supralibros). - [Goffinet].

724 [Brabant - Aerschot]
DE VADDERE, Jean-Baptiste - Traité de l’origine des ducs et 
du duché de Brabant, et de ses charges palatines héréditaires, 
avec une réponse à la défense des fleurs-de-lis de France, par le P. 
Ferrand. Nouvelle édition [...] enrichie de remarques historiques 
et critiques par J.N. Paquot. Bruxelles, J. Ermens, 1784.
2 vol. in-8° : [26]-312-[8], 313/630-[2] pp. Veau de l’ép. (frotté, usagé), dos ornés 
dorés à 5 nerfs (frottés & abîmés), tr. rouges.
 Est. : 100 / 140 € 
2e éd. (1re en 1672) de cette histoire du Brabant depuis les origines, avec de 
nombr. notes et corrections par l’historien Jean-Noël Paquot (1722-1803). Contient 
2 tableaux généalogiques dépliants (Pépin le Bref et les comtes d’Ardenne). 
Catalogue d’Ermens in fine du t. II. 
Réf. De Ghellinck 455. - Opac KBR. - BnF.
Prov. Mention ms. sur les titres.
Joint : Kort begryp van de stadt Aerschot, synde een hertoghdom in Brabant 
[...]. Bruxelles, Jorez, c. 1766. In-8° : 80 pp. (lég. souill., titre un peu poussiéreux). 
Demi-toile. Rare histoire d’Aarschot, avec une attention particulière à la 
dévotion locale à la Vierge. Dédicace des habitants de la ville d’Aarschot à 
Franciscus-Carolus-Josephus de Mesemacre, «heer van Audenhoven». Réf. Opac 
KBR. - Not in STCV. (3 vol.)

725 [Brabant - Genealogy]
BUTKENS, Christophe - Trophées tant sacrés que profanes du 
duché de Brabant [...]. The Hague, Chr. Van Lom, 1724-1726.
4 vol., folio (2 of Supplement): [16, engr. title incl.]-672-235-[24], [4]-572, [4]-508, 
[2]-1/318-[2]-319/444-xxxiii pp.; 75 pl. (browning, some soiling and spotting, 
large stains on titles, vol. II with wormholes in lower margins). Contemp. marbled 
calf, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, spr. edges (corners bumped, some joints 
part. loosing, turn-ins with def., sm. scratches on covers).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Later edition of this historical work by Butkens (1590-1650), with genealogical 
information on numerous Brabant families. Engr. ill.: title by M. Borrekens after 
A. van Diepenbeeck, title-vignettes, portrait and initial by D. Coster, portrait of 
Butkens by J. Harrewijn after van Diepenbeeck, 2 folding maps (Brabant, Sonian 
Forest), 72 engravings incl. a view of the palace in Brussels, 19 views of castles, 27 
portraits, etc. and more than 500 in-text of which some full page (coat of arms, 
seals, funeral monuments...).
Ref. De Ghellinck 430, 454 & 1352. - Funck 287. - Brunet I:1427. - STCN.
Prov. Old ms. entries (erased). - Modern armorial stamps.

726 [Brabant Revolution]
7 ouvrages et pamphlets en français sur les Pays-Bas autrichiens 
et la Révolution brabançonne. 
In-8° et in-12, 1 vol. in-4° (lég. brunis, qqs salissures et défauts mineurs). 3 vol. 
en demi-rel. de l’ép. (sauf 1 du XIXe s. avec dos refait ; us., 1 coiffe lacunaire), le 
reste en brochage de papier bleu de l’ép. (sauf 1 mod. ; qqs dos lacunaires) ou en ff.
 Est. : 180 / 200 € 
1. [Neny, P.-F. de] - Mémoires historiques et politiques des Pays-Bas autrichiens 
[...]. Neuchâtel, Fauche, Favre & Compagnie, 1784. viii-429 pp. (sans le suppl. de 
37 pp.; manque de papier à ras du texte au f. C8 avec atteintes très minimes). Éd. 
originale de cet ouvrage capital pour l’histoire des Pays-Bas à la fin de l’Ancien 
Régime. - 2. De Pape, N. - Traité dans lequel on voit à quoi le souverain s’oblige 
par sa Joyeuse Entrée en Brabant [...]. Malines, P.J. Hanicq, 1787. [4]-xx-204 pp. 
Prov. J.J. Blumel, de Tübingen (mention ms. au titre). - «Cour supérieure de justice 
de Luxembourg, don de M. [Jacques-Th.-Jos.] Leclerc [1788-1869], président de la 
chambre des comptes, 2 février 1869» (ex-dono ms. au titre). - 3. Réclamations 
des trois États du duché de Brabant sur les atteintes portées à leurs droits et 
loix constitutionnelles au nom de S.M. Joseph II. [Brux. ?], s.n., 1787. In-4° : [2]-xii-
72 pp.; 1 front. héraldique. Première partie seule (sur 4), publiée séparément selon 
l’Avis au lecteur. Prov. G. Van der Elst, aumônier du C.I.B.I., camp de Beverloo 
(cachets). - 4. [Linguet, S.-N.-H. (éd.)] - Choix des lettres paternelles de Joseph 
Néron, second du nom, empereur des Romaines, à Richard d’Alton, son assassin 
en chef, aux Pays-Bas, en 1788 & 1789 [...]. S.l., s.n., 1790. 24 pp. - 5. Copies des 
lettres du général d’Alton à l’empereur Joseph II [...]. Brux., Impr. du Comité 
patriotique; J.J. Jorez, [1790]. In-8° : [2]-97 pp. - 2 pamphlets sur l’université : 6. 
Observations sur les différens qui subsistent entre le gouvernement général 
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Profusely illustrated account of the 1735 Jubilee commemorating the 
(antisemitic) legend about sacrilegious attacks by Jews on the sacred Hosts in 
1369, with remarkable architecture plates (some signed by Harrewijn and 
Krafft). Illustrated with 26 (20, 6) etched plates in armorial Rococo woodcut 
borders and 24 (18, 6) etched plates representing triumphal arches (1 with 
«Manneken-Pis»), 4 folding. Woodcut front. & 2 woodcut plates (of which one 
folding). Enriched with a copy of the plate depicting the large altar of the St 
Sacrement in the Collegiate Church of St Gudula by J. Vanden Sande.
Ref. Opac KBR. - Not in STCV.
Prov Libr. stamp. - Ms. entry.

734 [Brussels]
Le guide fidèle, contenant la description de la ville de Bruxelles 
tant ancienne que moderne, celle de ses faux-bourgs & de ses 
huit chefs-mayeries, savoir Vilvorden, Grimberghe, Gaesbecke, 
Rode, Assche, Merchtem, Campenhout, & Capelle. Ouvrage 
curieux & utile. Brussels, J. Moris, 1761.
8vo: [4]-52-56-50-112 pp. (some soiling, jump from p. 55 to p. 64 in last part 
without loss of text). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red edges 
(sl. rubbed, sm. stains, lack of leather to one edge).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Interesting historical and topographical source of Brussels and its surroundings, 
with at the end the adresses of the nobility, as well as a list of physicians, 
brewers, shops, hotels, bars, and other information on trade and services.
Ref. De le Court, p. 460. - Warzée 27.

735 [Brussels]
MANN, Théodore Augustin - Abrégé de l’histoire ecclésiastique, 
civile et naturelle de la ville de Bruxelles, et de ses environs; 
avec la description de ce qui s’y trouve de plus remarquable [...]. 
Bruxelles, Lemaire, 1785.
3 parties en 1 vol. in-8° : viii-271-[1], [4]-248, [4]-104 pp.; 5 pl. et 1 tabl. (piqûres 
dans la 3e partie, grande déch. sans manque à la 1re pl. de la 2e partie). Basane 
mouchetée de l’ép., dos lisse orné doré (lég. frotté, galeries de ver).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 

729 [Brabant Revolution]
VERLOOY, Jean-Baptiste-Chrysostome - Zyn geloof, vryheyd 
en eygendommen in gevaer? Brussels, E. Flon, 1793.
Large 8vo: 40 pp. (1st & last ff. spotted). Mod. boards. Very good uncut copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rare pamphlet by the Brussels lawyer and politician Verlooy (1746-1797). 
Mentions a few of the protagonists of the Brabant Revolution (van der Noot, 
Vonck, vander Mersch) and some localities who were actively involved (Diest, 
Tienen, Lier, Aarschot, Oostende, ...).
Ref. Devolder 3438. - Opac KBR. - Not in STCV.

730 [Brabant]
[DE BECKERS, Jean] - Description historique, chronologique 
et geographique du duché de Brabant [...]. Premiere edition. 
Brussels, J.J. Boucherie, 1756.
8vo: [2]-x-[2]-458 pp. Mod. quarter sheep, gilt titled spine with 5 raised bands. 
Good, uncut copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Rare first edition of this work focussing on Brabant religious institutions, by 
J. de Beckers, better known as Didace de Saint-Antoine (1681-1763), Brussels 
ecclesiastical writer and Discalced Carmelite friar. Title in red and black. Without 
stocklist of Ermens at the end, as in most copies.
Ref. De le Court, p. 318. - STCV.

731 [Brabant]
[DE BECKERS, Jean] - Description historique, chronologique 
et geographique du duché de Brabant [...]. Nouvelle édition 
révue & corrigée. Brussels, J. Ermens, 1791.
8vo: [2]-x-460 pp. (toning). Mod. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Good, 
partly uncut copy.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Second edition (1st 1756) of this work focussing on Brabant religious institutions, 
by J. de Beckers, better known as Didace de Saint-Antoine (1681-1763), Brussels 
ecclesiastical writer and Discalced Carmelite friar. Without stocklist of Ermens at 
the end, as in most copies.
Ref. De le Court, p. 318. - Barbier I:905. - STCV.
Prov. Francine van der Perre (mod. bookseller’s bookpl.) - Michel Wittock (1936-
2020), founder of the Bibliotheca Wittockiana (mod. bookpl.).
Joined: Linguet, Simon-Nicolas-Henri  - Collection des ouvrages relatifs à la 
Révolution du Brabant. Paris, de l’Imprimerie de l’auteur, 1791. 8vo: xlviii-351 pp. 
(uncut, some sm. stains and margin. foxing, sm. hole on the 2nd leaf). Mod. half 
green shagreen. With the printed title label of the original wrappers preserved on 
one blank endpaper. Prov. Charles Bourrit (ms. entry). (2 vol.)

732 [Brussels - Sacrament of Miracle]
CAFMEYER, Pierre de - Hooghweirdighe historie van het alder-
heylighste sacrament van mirakel [...]. Brussels, G. de Backer, 1720.
8vo: [32]-192 pp. (title soiled, some browning, some margins frayed or sl. def.). 
Later half leather, marbled paper on covers.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
First Dutch translation (1st French ed. 1720) of this 14th-c. miracle history 
annotated by the Brussels canon Cafmeyer. Ill. with 26 engr. pl. Printed without 
typographical borders.
Ref. BCNI 17688. - STCV (mentions 176 pp. and 21 pl.).
Prov. Josef Van Caloen (bookpl.). - Libr. label.

733 [Brussels - Sacrament of Miracle]
CAFMEYER, Pierre de - Hooghweerdighe historie van het alder-
heylighste sacrament van mirakel [...]. Verciert met schoone 
kopere figuren. [- II. Deel]. Brussels, N. & A. Stryckwant, C. & J.B. de 
Vos, 1735.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [12]-48-[2]-70, [6]-64 pp.; 50 pl. (pl. n. II torn, tears 
in the folds of some folded pl., browning, some spotting). Contemp. calf, gilt 
border on covers, gilt orn. spine with raised bands (corners rubbed, scratches on 
covers, turn-ins and joints with def.).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
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Édition originale et unique du seul ouvr. de P. de Bullioud (1740-1763), officier et 
poète peu connu. Ill. d’un front. gravé n.s. L’ouvr. consiste en un poème burlesque 
en 12 chants relatant un voyage en coche réunissant divers personnages dont 
l’un s’avère être Saint-Preux, le héros infortuné de «Julie ou La nouvelle Héloïse», 
roman épistolaire de Jean-Jacques Rousseau paru en 1761. Le poème de Bullioud 
paru 2 ans seulement après le roman de Rousseau témoigne de son immédiate et 
immense popularité. 
Réf. Conlon 63:659 (= BnF, NUC). - BGL III:719. - STCN. - COPAC.
Prov. De Valenzi (ex-libris armorié).

739 [Cabinet of curiosities]
VINCENT, Levinus - Elenchus tabularum, pinacothecarum, 
atque nonnullorum cimeliorum in gazophylacio = Description 
abregée des planches, qui représentent les cabinets & quelques-
unes des curiosités, contenuës dans le théatre des merveilles de 
la nature. Haarlem, at the author’s expense, 1719.
2 works in 1 vol., 8vo: [14]-45 pp.; 8 pl. (missing: quire *, pl. VII, G4 and H1-2; 
some min. spotting). Contemp. sheep, gilt orn. spine with 7 bands, red edges 
(some sl. rubbing).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

First edition of this finely illustrated catalogue of one of the most beautiful 
cabinets of curiosities compiled during 40 years by the rich Dutch designer and 
merchant of luxurious textiles L. Vincent (1658-1727). He collected both naturalia 
(shells, insects, corals, birds, lizards and small mammals  as artificialia. Ill. with 
2 engr. title vign., an engr. front. by J. v. Viane after R. de Hooghe, one 
unnumb. fold. pl. by A. van Buijsen and 6 numb. fold. pl. representing 
the different closets of the collection. Vincent had one of the foremost 
Wunderkammern in Holland visited by among others Tsar Peter the Great and 
King Charles III of Spain. Latin and French in parallel col. Titles in red & black.
Ref. STCN. - Wellcome IV:355. - Landwehr 155. - COPAC. - Not in Nissen.
Prov. Naturw. Museum, Basel (stamp).
Bound with: Id. - Catalogus et descriptio animalium volatilium, reptilium, & 
aquatilium [...] = Catalogue et description des animaux volatils, aquatils, & des 
reptiles. The Hague, Pierre de Hondt, 1726. [10]-72 pp. (missing engr. title). Engr. 
vign. on title. Title in red & black. Ref. STCN. - COPAC.

Édition originale de cette étude qui, outre un abrégé chronologique et une 
description de la ville à l’époque, contient un «Essai d’histoire naturelle» (cfr 
titre de la 3e partie) sur le climat, les sols, pierres, fossiles, végétation, faune, 
hydrographie, atmosphère, météorologie, maladies endémiques et état de la 
population. Le nombre de planches varie d’un ex. à l’autre, le plus souvent entre 
6 et 7, notre ex. contient 6 planches (il manque la vue «prospectus a meridie» 
par A. Santvoort, la carte topographique des environs et la statue de Charles 
de Lorraine).
Réf. Biogr. univ. XXVI:360. - Biogr. nat. belge XIII:348 et 351-352. - Pas dans 
Funck.
Prov. Charles Wilmet, prêtre, auteurs de qqs ouvrages (ex-libris).
Joint : Henne, Alexandre; Wauters, Alphonse - Histoire de la ville de Bruxelles 
[...]. Bruxelles, Libr. encyclo. de Périchon, 1845. 3 vol. gr. in-8° (qqs rouss., 
parfois plus nombr., un plan bruni au vol. I). Demi-chagrin vert de l’ép. (lég. 
frottés, plus forts aux mors). Édition originale ill. de 76 (sur 78 ?) planches 
(cartes ou plans dépl., armoiries, portraits et vues de Bruxelles) par Lauters, 
Foumoirs ou Billouin. Prov. Vicomte de Boisquelin (ex-libris). (4 vol.)

736 [Brussels]
ROMBAUT, Josse-Ange - Bruxelles illustrée, ou Description 
chronologique et historique de cette ville, tant de son ancienneté, 
que de son état présent, orné de planches en taille-douce. Bruxelles, 
Pauwels, 1777-1779.
2 vol. in-8° : viii-[4]-416, [6]-360-12 pp. ; 12 (sur 19) h.-t. (bruni). Veau glacé 
olive du XIXe s., plats aux armes cernés d’une dentelle droite dorée, dos fleuronnés 
dorés à nerfs, dent. int. dorée, t. dorées (dos lég. passé, min. taches). Bel ex.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Seule édition complète, le t. II n’étant jamais paru en néerlandais, et édition 
originale de la traduction pour le t. I (d’abord paru en néerlandais). Ouvrage 
peu courant concernant essentiellement la collégiale SS. Michel & Gudule et sa 
paroisse, ill. de 12 (sur 19) pl., la plupart dépl., dont 2 plans.
Prov. Vicomte Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem (super ex-libris).
Joint, même format et prov. : Mann, Théodore Augustin - Description de 
la ville de Bruxelles, ou État présent tant ecclésiastique que civil [...]. Brux., 
Lemaire, 1785. [4]-248 pp. (bruni, qqs rouss.). Demi-basane marbrée à coins 
du XIXe s., monogramme «AGE» doré au bas du dos, t. jaspée de rouge. Éd. 
originale de la deuxième partie seule (sur 3), avec titre propre, de l’»Abrégé de 
l’histoire ecclésiastique, civile et naturelle de la ville de Bruxelles [...]» par l’abbé 
Mann. Ill. de 3 pl. dépl. (vue panoramique, carte topogr., plan de ville). (3 vol.)

737 [Brussels]
ROMBAUT, Josse-Ange - Bruxelles illustrée, ou Description 
chronologique et historique de cette ville, tant de son ancienneté, 
que de son état présent. Orné de dix planches en taille douce. 
Bruxelles, Pauwels, 1777-1779.
2 parties en 1 vol. in-8° : viii-416, [6]-360-12 pp.; 19 pl. (déch. renforcées à qqs 
pl.). Demi-cuir mod., plats de percaline bordeaux, dos à nerfs orné doré (cuir 
originel cons.). Bon ex. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Seule édition complète, le t. II n’ayant jamais paru en néerlandais, et édition 
originale de la traduction pour le t. I (d’abord paru en néerlandais). Ouvrage 
peu courant concernant essentiellement la collégiale SS. Michel & Gudule et 
sa paroisse, ill. de 19 pl., la plupart dépl., dont un plan de Bruxelles, un plan 
de la paroisse Ste-Gudule, un grande et jolie vue panoramique de la ville, les 
portraits d’Albert et Isabelle et diverses pl. relatives à la collégiale, au couvent 
des frères prêcheurs, etc.
Prov. Coenen (ex-libris et cachet armoriés).

738 
[BULLIOUD, Pierre de] - La Petrissée, ou Voyage de sire 
Pierre en Dunois; badinage en vers, où se trouve entr’autre la 
conclusion de Julie, ou de la nouvelle Héloïse. La Haye, [Paris, 
André-Charles Cailleau], 1763.
In-12 : [4]-321-[3] pp. (qqs rares et min. rouss.). Veau marbré de l’époque, dos 
lisse à compartiments fleuronnés dorés (petit travail de ver en queue), étiq. de cuir 
rouge, tr. rouges.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
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First edition of this anthology of quotations on old age, from biblical and 
classical authors including Petrarca’s dialogue 33 «De senectute». Compiled by 
Cl. Le Pelletier (1630-1711), «contrôleur général des finances»; also attributed to 
César d’Estrées (1628-1714).  
Ref. Conlon, Prélude, 14845. - Cioranescu 42797. - BL (1). - BnF (1). - Not in NUC.
Prov. Claude-Charles Estivant (1764-1839), French lawyer and politician 
(collector’s ticket).

745 [Costume - Antiquity]
LENS, André - Le costume ou Essai sur les habillements et 
les usages de plusieurs peuples de l’antiquité, prouvé par les 
monuments. Liège, J.F. Bassompierre, 1776.
4to: xxxii-412 pp. ; 51 pl. (min. marg. damages, min. fox., min. marg. soiling, 
marg. staining, a few marg. rest.). Mod. quarter leather, marbled paper on covers, 
gilt spine with 5 raised bands, leather title-label (a bit worn, corners bumped). 
Good, uncut and nice copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

First ed. of this model book for artists by the famous painter and neoclassicist 
A.C. Lens (Antwerp 1739-1822). 51 ill. engr. by P. Martenasie, depicting 160 
models. 
Ref. Conlon 76:1191 (= NUC). - De Theux 649. - Colas 1828 (= Lipperheide 105). - 
Vinet 1812. - Brunet III:980. - Dict. des peintres belges, p. 636.
Prov. Marcel Bertrand (mod. bookpl.). - Xavier Duquenne, 1998 (ms. entry).

740 [Catechism - Brussels - Leuven]
2 Tridentine catechisms. 
12mo & 18mo (n.c., toned, occ. soiling). Contemp. calf, spine with raised bands, 
spr. edges (± rubbed).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. Catechismus concilii Tridentini, [...]. Sincerus & integer, mendisque repurgatus 
opera P.D.L.H.P. [...]. Editio novissima. Br., E. H. Fricx, 1720. - 2. Same work. 
Leuven, M. van Overbeke, 1744.
Ref. STCV.
Joined: Dictionnaire portatif des conciles [...]. Paris, Widow Didot [et al.], 
1758. 12mo. Marbled calf. (3 vol.)

741 [Catechism - Lier]
Klynen catechismus ofte christelyke leering [...] voor de 
catholyke jongheyd van het aerts-bisdom [...] der provincie van 
Mechelen. Lier, J.H. Le Tellier, [1779-1809].
8vo: 16 pp. (toned, some thumbing). Contemp. wrappers (coloured fragment of a 
Le Tellier broadsheet). Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Very rare school catechism. Printed in Gothic type.
Ref. Not in STCV, Anet.
Joined: Gemakkelyken middel om onderwezen te worden in de oeffeninge 
van het inwendig gebed, by maniere van catechismus [...]. Ghent, J. Begyn, 
[ca. 1820]. 12mo: 46-[2] pp. (toned). Disbound. Title printed within ruled border. 
Stocklist at end. Ref. Bibl. gant. 5824. (2 vol.)

742 [Christianity]
HOUTTEVILLE, Claude François - La religion chrétienne 
prouvée par les faits. Nouvelle édition. Paris, G. Dupuis (de l’impr. 
de Quillau, 1739), 1740.
3 vol. in-4° : [12]-lv-[1]-ccxlviii-287, [4]-577-[1], [4]-330-[4]-48-[3] pp. (lég. bruni, 
qqs taches et rouss., qqs pp. du vol. II avec coins cornés). Veau marbré de l’ép., 
dos fleuronnés à nerfs avec étiq., tr. rouges (coins émoussés, plats frottés, coiffes 
manq. ou avec déf.).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Deuxième édition de cet ouvrage apologétique par l’abbé Houtteville (1686-
1742), qui suscita de nombreuses critiques aussi bien de la part des jésuites que 
des philosophes, Voltaire en tête. Ill. de 5 bandeaux gravés et de 3 vignettes 
gravées sur les titres figurant la marque de l’imprimeur par F. Tardieu fils d’après 
C. Cochin fils.
Réf. BnF.
Prov. Cachets de bibliothèque.

743 [Church history]
BURMANNUS, Caspar - Hadrianus VI. sive Analecta historica 
de Hadriano Sexto Trajectino, Papa Romano [...]. Utrecht, J. van 
Poolsum, 1727.
4to: [46]-541-[1] pp. (occ. browning, marg. water stains). Contemp. marbl. calf, 
gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red leather title-label, blue spr. edges (some 
rubbing). Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First and only edition of one of the earliest collections of biographical 
documents on Pope Adrian VI (Utrecht 1459-1523 Rome), who teached in 
Leuven and was tutor of the future Emperor Charles V. Engr. ill.: front. by J. 
Wandelaar, title-vignette, nice folding portrait by J. Houbraken, fold. geneal. 
table, fold. pl. (funeral monument), and 1 ill. in-text depicting a medal. Nice 
and large tailpieces, one of which depicting a labyrinth. Title in red and black.
Ref. Knuttel 55. - Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 94a. - STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. Libr. stamp on title. - Old libr. labels on cover. - Rests of  bookpl.

744 [Classical literature - Latin]
[LE PELLETIER, Claude] - Comes senectutis. Paris, D. Mariette, 
1709.
12mo: [8]-146-[2] pp. Contemp. polished calf, gilt border on covers, gilt central 
ornament (crown) on front cover, gilt spine with 5 raised bands (sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
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Douai, Carpentier père, [c. 1810]. 8 pp. - 2. Copie du contrat de mariage [...]. Ibid., 
[c. 1804]. 6 pp. - 3. Précis pour les héritiers Moyecle [...] contre le sieur de Croÿ 
Chasnel, et la dame Roussel de Belloy, son épouse [...]. Amiens, J.B. Caron l’aîné, 
[c. 1814 ?]. 26 pp. - 4. Résumé du procès intenté par M. Chanel, à la maison de 
Croÿ [...]. [Paris], Casimir, [c. 1823]. 10 pp. Commente la «Chronologie historique» 
pp. 9-10. - 5. Second mémoire à consulter, et consultation pour M. le comte de 
Croÿ-Chanel [...] Question de propriété d’armoiries. [Paris], P. Gueffier, [c. 1820]. 
52 pp. - 6. Mémoire pour messieurs de Croÿ-Chanel, contre MM. les princes de 
Croÿ et duc de Croÿ-d’Havré. Paris, Vallade, 1818. 11 pp.
Réf. Barbier I:604. - Saffroy 39645 («fort rare»).
Prov. Asselin, conseiller (mention ms. datée «Douay, 1812» au faux-titre, 
une autre au n° 3 datée 1814, avec annot. et soulignages de la même main, 
également présents au n° 5). - Vicomte Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem (super 
ex-libris). - Ex-libris mod.

749 [Curiosity]
[CARACCIOLI, marquis Louis-Antoine de] - Le livre de quatre 
couleurs. Aux Quatre-éléments, de l’imprimerie des Quatre-saisons, 4444 
[1757].
In-12 : [4]-xxiv-114 pp. Veau marbré de l’ép., dos lisse fleuronné doré, tr. rouges 
(lég. défraîchi, mors, coupes et coins frottés).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale (?) imprimée en orange, vert bleuté, sépia et brun-orange, qui 
avec «Le livre à la mode» du même auteur, témoigne de la désinvolture charmante 
et extravagante de quelques esprits aristocratiques du XVIIIe s. comme le souligne 
la préface : «La bigarrure est tellement à la mode, que ce livre a droit de se présenter 
au milieu de la belle société [...]. Les esprits d’aujourd’hui, comme les baromètres, ne 
s’effaroucheront point à la vue d’un ouvrage qui les représente».
Relié avec : [Baret, Paul] - Mademoiselle Javotte, ouvrage moral. Écrit par elle-
même. Et publié par une des ses amies. La Haye, Jean Néaulme, 1758, [4]-149 pp. 
Seconde éd. de cet ouvr. érotique, assez rare.
Prov. Mondolot (ex-libris armorié). - [Georges Petit].

750 
DEFOE, Daniel - Histoire du diable, traduite de l’anglois. Tome 
premier [...][- second]. Amsterdam, aux dépens de la Compagnie, 1729.
2 parties en 1 vol. in-12 : [12]-264, [6]-302 pp. (qqs lég. rouss., min. défauts 
marg.). Demi-basane rouge du 19e s., dos à 5 nerfs (lég. passé), non rogné. Bon 
ex., relié sur brochure.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition orig. peu courante de la trad. de la 2e édit. anglaise de «The political 
history of the devil» (1727, orig. 1726) de D. Defoe (1660-1731). Ill. de 2 front. 
identiques signés par G.F.L. Debrie. «Livre singulier et rare» (Caillet), mis à 
l’Index en 1744. 
Réf. Coumont D29.31. - Caillet II:4046. - Conlon 29:429 (= BL, BN, NUC). - 
STCN. - Barbier II:776.

751 [Devotion - Lier beguinage]
Regelen, privilegien, aflaeten, jubiléen, van het 
Aertsbroederschap van de alderheyligste dryvuldigheyd, van 
de verlossinge der gevangene christene slaven, ende van de H. 
Maegd Maria moeder van remedie, in de Kerk van het beggyn-
hof tot Lier. Men vind-ze te koop tot Lier, op het Beggyn-hof, 1745.
12mo: 48 pp. Orig. blue wrappers. Good copy.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Very rare institution and rules of the archconfraternity of the Holy Trinity in the 
Lier beguinage.
Ref. STCV.

752 [Devotion - Poirters]
STANYHURSTUS, Guilielmus - Nieuwe af-beeldinge van de 
vier uytersten [...] nu uyt het Latyn in ‘t Neder-duyts vertaelt, 
ende verçiert met printen en poësie, door een priester der zelve 
Societeyt. Antwerp, J.P. de Cort, 1772.
8vo: [4]-341-[1] pp. (some toning, sm. tear in blank margin of front.). Mod. decor. 
boards, spine with paper title label, sp. edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 220 / 300 € 

Aux armes de Charles III d’Espagne

746 
[CRILLON, Louis Athanase des Balbes de Berton] - Mémoires 
philosophiques du baron de*** [...]. Paris (t. II : Vienne, et se trouve 
à Paris), Berton (impr. Vve Ballard [= Marie-Anne Paulus-Dumesnil]), 1778-
1779.
2 vol. in-8° : [2]-viii-6 (chiffrées 3 à 6, 2 n.c.)-296-[4], 352 pp.; 4 h.-t. (qqs mouill. 
claires, rares piqûres, taches à un f. du t. I). Maroquin rouge de l’ép., plats aux 
armes cernés d’une dentelle dorée aux pet. fers, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés, pièces 
de titre et tomaison vertes, roul. dorée sur les coupes, dent. int. dorée, tr. dorées 
(qqs lég. taches sombres, coins émoussés). Bel ex.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Exemplaire hybride de cette publication rare, composé de l’éd. originale du t. II et 
du t. I en seconde édition, «corrigée et augmentée». Ill. de 4 (sur 8 ?) aquatintes, 
soit 1 front. et 3 pl. (dont les 2 vues, recherchées, du Café Procope) non signées 
mais généralement attribuées à Binet. Le roman traite des philosophes 
auxquels l’auteur s’oppose en attaquant fermement le matérialisme professé 
par d’Holbach. Recherché pour sa représentation de l’intérieur du célèbre café 
Procope à Paris, fréquenté alors par Voltaire, Rousseau, Diderot et D’Alembert.
Réf. Barbier III:3. - Cohen 267 (éd. orig. avec 8 h.-t., tous placés au t. I).
Prov. Charles III d’Espagne (1716-1788) (super ex-libris). - Amaury de Ghellinck 
d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (ex-libris «Bibliotheca Elseghemensis» lithogr. par N. 
Heins à Gand).

747 [Criminal legislation]
VAN LEEUWEN, Simon; VERDUYN, Hendrik - Manier 
van procedeeren in civile en crimineele saaken, met de 
aanteekeningen op de ordonnantie van de justitie in de steeden 
en landen van Holland en West-Friesland, gedateert den 1. April 
1580. Den vyfden druk. Zynde op nieuws vermeerderd met de 
annotatien van Willem Van Aller [...]. Amsterdam, J. Boom, 1721.
2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: 56-[2-2 bl.] pp. (min. dampstaining). Contemp. calf, gilt 
orn. spine with 5 raised bands (sl. rubbed, joints sl. rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rather rare edition of this work on civil and criminal legislation by Van Leeuwen 
and Verduyn, annotated by W. Van Aller. Incorporates Van Aller’s «Annotatien», 
with separate title-page. First title printed in red & black. 
Ref. Dekkers 99:10. - STCN (2).

748 [Croÿ]
[DOUDART de LAGRÉE, Marc-Octavien] - Chronologie 
historique des ducs de Croÿ. Contenant les preuves sur l’origine 
royale, la filiation de toutes les branches, et les grandes 
illustrations de cette maison [...] ; le tout terminé par quelques 
diplômes des empereurs, rois de Hongrie, qui reconnaissent, 
attestent et proclament l’origine de la maison de Croÿ comme 
issue en ligne directe et masculine des anciens rois de Hongrie. 
Grenoble, J.M. Cuchet, 1790.
In-4° : 307-[1 bl.]-19-[1 bl.]-40 pp., en partie sur papier bleuté ; t. gr. et 3 tab. h.t. 
(qqs piq. au titre gr. avec lég. décharge). Veau lie-de-vin mod., plats aux armes 
cernés d’un triple filet et dent de rat dorés, dos fileté doré à nerfs, roul. dorée sur 
les chasses (dos passé). Intérieur très frais, à grandes marges.
 Est. : 700 / 800 € 
Édition originale de ce «livre d’une extrême rareté parce qu’il n’a point été mis 
dans le commerce» (Barbier), attribué à Doudart de Lagrée, procureur général à 
la Cour des comptes, né à Grenoble et décédé vers 1800. Ill. d’un titre gravé aux 
armes Croÿ-Chanel de Hongrie, par L. Leroy (1795), et de 3 tab. généal. dépl. 
(Saffroy n’en mentionne que 2), dont un de très grand format et imprimé sur papier 
bleuté «Tableau chronologique de la maison de Croÿ de Hongrie. 1787»). Sans les 4 
pp. d’errata. Barbier classe cet ouvrage «parmi les livres pseudo-généalogiques», 
l’auteur ayant en fait pour intention de démontrer l’appartenance des faux 
princes de Cro(u)y-Chanel à la maison des ducs de Croÿ en faisant remonter leur 
filiation à Attila, «le fléau de Dieu» (!). L’ouvrage fit partie des pièces du procès 
qui opposèrent faux et vrais Croÿ, comme en témoignent les pièces ajoutées. 
Enrichi de 6 mémoires judiciaires : 1. Consultation pour madame de Croÿ [...]. 
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Last edition of the first major etymological dictionary of Dutch by C. Kiliaan 
(1530-1607), edited by the Arnhem lawyer G. Hasselt (1751-1825).
Ref. VdBranden (Kiliaan) 21 (ext. descr.). - STCN (i.a. BL).

757 [Dictionary]
LACOMBE, Jacques - Encyclopediana, ou Dictionnaire 
encyclopédique des ana [...]. Paris, Panckoucke, 1791.
In-4° (qqs rouss. et lég. bruniss.). Demi-chagrin rouge du 19e s., plats de 
percaline, dos à 5 nerfs (mors lég. frottés). Bon ex.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Un des tomes de la monumentale «Encyclopédie méthodique» publiée par 
Panckoucke, complet en soi. Il s’agit d’un recueil d’anecdotes «ayant pour but 
l’amusement des lecteurs», écartant «tout ce que les sciences et les arts ont de 
sérieux, & ne prenant de toute chose que la fleur et le plaisir». J. Lacombe (1724-
1811) participa à la rédaction de plusieurs autres vol. de cette encyclopédie, 
notamment les arts et métiers mécaniques, les jeux, les amusements des 
sciences mathématiques et physiques, etc. Impr. sur 2 colonnes. Enrichi du 
portrait de Panckoucke en front., 19e s.
Réf. Barbier II:106. - Cioranescu 35355. - Brunet II:974.

758 [Dictionary]
MARCHAND, Prosper - Dictionnaire [sic] historique, ou 
Mémoires critiques et littéraires, concernant la vie et les 
ouvrages de divers personnages distingués, particulièrement 
dans la République des lettres. La Haye, Pierre de Hondt (de l’impr. de 
[Daniel] Van Damme), 1758-1759.
2 t. en 1 vol. in-f ° : [8]-330-[6], [4]-328-[28] pp. (mouillure marg. au dern. f., 
qqs rares piq. et bruniss.). Veau moucheté de l’ép., dos à 6 nerfs à caissons fil. 
dorés, tr. rouges (frotté, coins émousés, mors fendillés en tête). Bel ex.
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
Édition originale et unique de cet important dictionnaire biographique par 
l’érudit et imprimeur P. Marchand (†1756), conçu comme un supplément à celui 
de Pierre Bayle; il étudie un large éventail d’auteurs entre le XVe et le XVIIIe s., 
faisant à l’occasion état de documents originaux. In fine du t. I, «Catalogue des 
livres qui se trouvent à La Haye chez Pierre de Hondt». Contient 1 pl. gravée de 
médailles h.t. et 6 pet. grav. in texto. Titre en rouge et noir.
Réf. Conlon 58:910. - STCN (i.a. 3 at BL London). - BnF.

759 [Didot imprint]
BERNARD, Pierre-Joseph - Oeuvres. Ornées de gravures 
d’après les dessins de Prud’Hon; la dernière estampe gravée par 
lui-même. Paris, P. Didot l’aîné, 1797. An V.
In-f ° : [4]-xi-198 pp.; 4 pl. (pet. rousseurs passim, qqs ff. lég. jaunis, pâle mouill. 
marg. dans la dernière partie du vol.). Demi-chagrin brun de l’ép., plats de 
percaline chagrinée brune cernée à froid, dos cernés d’encadrements dorés à nerfs 
(mors frottés, décoloration aux bords des plats, coins émoussés).
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Illustré de 4 eaux-fortes par Beisson, Copia et Prud’hon mais sans les 100 
dernières pages de «l’Opéra de Castor et Pollux» et «Les surprises de l’amour» 
réservées aux grands papiers sur vélin avec les figures avant la lettre (cfr 
Reynaud).
Réf. Cohen 133. - Reynaud 48.
Prov. E. Van Zuylen (ex-libris armorié mod.).

760 [Diplomacy]
WICQUEFORT, Abraham de - L’ambassadeur et ses fonctions 
[...]. Dernière édition, augmentée des Réflexions sur les Memoires 
pour les ambassadeurs. De la Réponse a l’auteur. Et du Discours 
historique de l’élection de l’empereur, & des électeurs par le 
mesme auteur. Cologne [= Netherlands?], P. Marteau, 1715.
2 vol., 4to: [4]-551-[1 bl.-35], [2]-[240]-[11]-[1 bl.]-325-[2] pp. (sl. browning, marg. 
light damp stains, some spotting). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands 
and labels, spr. edges (rubbed, scratches on covers).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 

Very rare final and well executed ed. of one of the rarest works of the prolific 
Dutch Jesuit poet Adriaan Poiters (1605-1674). It is a Dutch translation (1st 
publ. 1662), with additional verses by Poirters, of a Latin treatise on the Four Last 
things by the Brussels Jesuit of Irish descent William Stanyhurst (1601-1663), first 
publ. Antwerp 1661. Engr. front. and 4 full-page engr. (outside collation). Sm. 
woodcut in-text (p. 41). Title printed within ornamental border.
Ref. Cp. DBS VI:932:13 (this ed. not mentioned). - Not in STCV. - Not in Opac KBR.

753 [Devotion]
Beschryvinge van het zeven honderdjaerig jubilé van den 
heyligen Macarius, bezonderen patroon tegen de peste, het welk 
geviert zal worden binnen de stad van Gend, hoofdstad van 
Vlaenderen, te beginnen met den 30 Mey tot den 15. Juny 1767., 
met de voordere Uytlegginge van de Plechtigheden, Cavalcade, 
Vercierselen, Vierwerk, en andere Vreugdebedryven, de welke 
ter dier gelegendheyd zullen geschieden. Ghent, J. Meyer, s.d.
4to: [8]-xii-84 pp. (browned and soiled, margins of several pl. frayed, some folds 
def., reinforced and underlaid). Contemp. half sheep, paper on covers, gilt orn. flat 
spine (corners bumped, sm. def. on head and tail).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First edition of this work celebrating the 700 years Jubilee of Saint Macarius, the 
Patron Saint of the city of Ghent. Ill. with 15 engr. pl. (lettered A-O, 11 folding) 
by F. Heijlbrouck and P. or J.L. Wauters depicting num. chariots (ship, crocodile, 
dromedary, swan, rhinoceros, elephant), cavalcades and ornaments. Incl. 1 
large folding pl. showing the firework for St Macarius on the Friday Market 
at Ghent. Contains biographies of St Amand, St Livin and st Macarius and a list of 
participants of the cavalcades.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 3857. - Berlin Kat. 3167. - Praz 426. - Landwehr (LC) 431.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

754 [Devotion]
MASCULUS, Joannes Baptista - Encomia coelituum, digesta 
per singulos anni menses & dies. Pars I. Mensis Januarius [- II. 
Februarius, - III. Martius]. Vienna & Augsburg, A.A.L.L. Societas, 1763.
4to: front.-[32]-158 pp.; 90 pl. (local browning). Contemp. sheep (some sm. tears), 
gilt spine with 5 raised bands (joints rubbed, sm. def. at head & tail). Very good 
copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
First part of the rare second edition (1st 1753-1755) of this baroque Saints’ calendar. 
Engr. front. and 90 full-page engr. plates showing the Saint of the day (31 + 28 
+ 31) in an animated scene in mannerist style and within a nice decorated border, 
by various Augsburg engravers mostly after the Austrian rococo painter J.W. 
Baumgartner (1712-1761). Unpaginated title page at beginning of each month.
Ref. Not in VD18.

755 [Devotion]
POIRTERS, Adriaan - Den spiegel van Philagie, verciert met 
printen, dichten en zede-leeringen [...]. Antwerp, J.G.J. de Roveroy, 
[1761-1788].
8vo: [2]-280-[8] pp. Contemp. blind-ruled mottled leather, gilt spine, sp. edges 
(rubbed, lower joint splitting at head, head and tail def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Later enl. ed. of a popular devotion work by the prolific Brabant Jesuit Poirters 
(1605-1674), mixing prose and emblematical poetry. Engr. front. by Fr. Bouttats 
and 18 emblematical engr.
Ref. Rombauts 278:5. - STCV.
Prov. Libr. stamp and ticket.

756 [Dictionary - Dutch]
KILIAAN, Cornelis - Etymologicum Teutonicae linguae: sive 
Dictionarium Teutonico-Latinum [...]. Utrecht, R. de Meyere, 1777.
4to: [22]-930-[2] pp. (light damp stain in upper part of last quires). Old decorated 
quarter cloth, marbled cardboard covers, spine with red leather title label (head sl. 
def.), marbled endpapers. Good, uncut copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
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764 [Domestic economy]
CHOMEL, Noël - Dictionnaire oeconomique, contenant divers 
moyens d’augmenter son bien, et de conserver sa santé [...]. 
Quatrième édition, revûë, corrigée et augmentée d’un très-
grand nombre de nouvelles découvertes et secrets utiles à tout le 
monde, par M.P. D’Anjou, prêtre. Enrichie d’un grand nombre 
de figures. [- Supplément [...]]. Paris, Wid. É. Ganeau [= Marie-Anne 
Guiard], 1740-1743.
4 vol. (incl. 2 Supplements), folio; 1 pl. (n.c., very occ. foxing, sl. spotting, ff. 
sl. age-toned and soiling, marg. wormholes/track in the 3 last vol.). Contemp. 
marbled sheep, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, red edges (sl. rubbed, some 
joints partly split, sm. defects).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Later edition (1st: 1709) of this «domestic» encyclopedia of the 18th century. 
Illustrated with numerous woodcuts in-text, 1 full-p. ill. and 1 fold. plate 
depicting plans of gardens, fillets, crow hunting, distillation instruments, birds, 
etc.
Ref. Thiébaud I:204 (2 vol. of Suppl.). - Brunet I:1850. -  Einaudi 1086. - Kress 2616 
(1st ed.). - Not in Wellcome, Lewine, Garrison & Morton, Bibl. Walleriana, Nissen, 
(ZBI) & (BBI), Pritzel.

765 [Domestic economy]
LIGER, Louis - Oeconomie générale de la campagne, ou 
Nouvelle maison rustique. Seconde édition revûë et corrigée. 
Amsterdam, H. Desbordes, 1701.
2 tomes en 1 vol. in-4° : [16]-342-[10], [8]-320-[12] pp. (lég. bruni). Veau de 
l’ép., dos orné doré (coins frottés et émoussés, qqs irrégularités sur les plats, mors 
fendillés, pet. manques de cuir sur la queue, garde sup. renforcée).  
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Manuel traitant de l’exploitation agricole (éd. orig. : 1700) sous tous ses aspects 
y compris l’apiculture, l’aviculture, l’hippiatrique et la viticulture. Le dernier 
quart de l’ouvrage est réservé à la description des plaisirs de la campagne, à la 
chasse et à la gastronomie. Texte illustré de nombreuses figures sur bois dont 
plusieurs à pleine page.
Réf. Brunet III:1075. - Thiébaud 96. - Mennessier de La Lance I:110.
Prov. Cachet de bibl. - Comte Delrée (mention ms.).

Important theoretical and practical manual (1st ed.: 1680), accompanied by very 
detailed tables, dealing with multiple aspects of the function such as «De l’âge 
de l’Ambassadeur», «De la première visite», «la maison et des domestiques», etc. 
The author (1598-1682), interpreter of the States-General and resident of the 
Duke of Brunswick, was sentenced to life imprisonment in 1672. Title printed in 
red and black.
Ref. STCN 333437985.

761 [Diplomatics - Paleography]
VAINES, Jean-François de - Dictionnaire raisonné de 
diplomatique, contenant les règles principales & essentielles pour 
servir à déchiffrer les anciens titres, diplomes & monuments, 
ainsi qu’à justifier de leur date & de leur authenticité [...]. Paris, 
Lacombe, 1774.
2 vol. in-8° : i/xvi-1/16-xviii/xxiv-17/547-[1bl.-1], [4]-482-[3] pp.; 51 h.-t. (qqs 
rouss. et piqûres, lég. bruni, vol. I: cahier A relié avant cahier b). Demi-chagrin 
brun à pet. coins de l’ép., papier marbré sur les plats, dos fleuronnés dorés avec 
étiq. (coins émoussés, mors frottés, mors sup. du vol. I part. détaché).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Édit. originale de cet ouvrage traitant de tous les aspects de la diplomatique et 
de la paléographie. Complet des 51 planches gravées h.t. (25, 26) dont qqs-unes 
dépl. figurant les lettres de l’alphabet dans leurs graphies anciennes.
Réf. Conlon 73:1265 (avec le t. I daté 1773).
Prov. Ex-libris moderne.

762 [Diplomatics]
MABILLON, Jean - De re diplomatica libri VI [...]. Tertia atque 
nova editio dissertationibus variorum locupleta, notisque nunc 
primum inlustrata a Marchione Bumbae Johanne Adimari. 
Naples, V. Ursinus, 1789.
2 vol., lge folio: [2]-xx-668, viii-116-xclxx pp. (some foxing, sm. marg. hole 
in p. 71 of vol. I and offsetting on the same page, occ. spotting). 19th-c. half 
blue leather, marbled paper covers, gilt ruled flat spines (def., esp. vol. I). Good 
untrimmed copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Third edition (1st 1681) of a founding text for diplomatics and paleography by the 
French Benedictine historian Mabillon (1632-1700), edited by Giovanni Adimari. 
Illustrated with copper-engravings: frontispiece, 69 full-pages (of which 25 on 
double page or fold.), 6 historiated headpieces and 6 tailpieces, some ill. in-text 
and 2 identical title-vign. showing Naples.
Ref. Brunet III:1263. - Cp. PMM 158 (1st ed.).
Prov. Stamp on titles.

763 [Domestic economy]
[ALLETZ, Pons-Augustin] - L’agronome, ou Dictionnaire 
portatif du cultivateur [...]. Dernière édition, revue, corrigée & 
augmentée, dans laquelle on a remis dans leur ordre alphabétique 
le Supplément & les observations. Paris, sold in Liège, J.F. Bassompierre ; 
J. Van den Berghen, 1770.
2 vol., 8vo: [4]-xiv-[2]-472, [4]-464 pp. (sl. damp stain to some lower corners). 
Contemp. marbled sheep, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, red edges (sl. rubbed, 
front joint of vol. I partly split, heads def.).
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Reprint (1st 1760) of this «excellente encyclopédie» (Oberlé) dealing with 
agriculture, fishing and hunting, rural life, cooking recipes, gardens, remedies, 
etc. By the French agronomist Alletz (1703-1785).
Ref. Vicaire Gastr. 8. - Cp. Barbier I:83. - Cp. Oberlé, Fastes, 629. - Not in BnF.
Prov. Bookpl.
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771 [Dutch Revolt]
BENTIVOGLIO, Guido - Histoire des guerres de Flandre. 
Traduite de l’italien par M. Loiseau l’ainé, chanoine de l’église 
d’Orléans. Paris, s.n.; Brussels, J. vanden Berghen, 1770.
4 parts in 2 vol., 12mo: xxxvi-508, [4]-475, [4]-508, [4]-560 pp. (blank top corner 
vol. I ff. P7-8 torn off, some very minor spotting). 19th-c. quarter sheep, flat gilt 
titled spines (some tiny def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Account of the Dutch Revolt by the Italian cardinal and nuncio Bentivoglio 
(Ferrara 1577-1644), spanning the years 1563-1609 (1st ed. 1633-1639).
Ref. Brunet I:778. - STCV. - BnF.
Prov. Ms. note on front flyleaf vol. I. - Ms. ex-dono on part title 1st part.

772 [Dutch Revolt]
STRADA, Famiano - Histoire de la guerre des Païs-Bas. Traduite 
par P. Du Ryer. Nouvelle édition. Brussels, S. t’Serstevens, 1727.
4 vol., 8vo (n.c., browning, some foxing or soiling). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spines 
with raised bands and labels (torn).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Edition of the famous Catholic version of the Dutch Revolt by the Italian Jesuit 
F. Strada (1572-1649), in a French translation by P. Du Ryer (1605-1658). Engr. 
illustrations: 4 front. showing 3 portraits, 8 maps, 11 full-page portraits and 
20 folding plates depicting panoramical views and historical scenes. Woodcut 
ornaments on titles. 

773 [Eastern & Northern Europe - History]
LACOMBE, Jacques - Abrégé chronologique de l’histoire du nord, 
ou des États de Dannemarc, de Russie, de Suède, de Pologne, de 
Prusse, de Courlande, &c, &c. Avec des remarques sur le génie, les 
moeurs, les usages de ces nations; sur la nature & les productions de 
leurs climats [...]. Paris, J.-T. Hérissant, 1762.
2 vol. in-12 : viii-656-[4], [4]-730-[1] pp. (cachet découpé aux titres sans perte de 
texte, pet. mouill. aux 1ers ff. du t. I, qqs rouss.). Veau marbré de l’ép., triple filet 
doré cernant les plats, dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, pièces de titre et tomaison rouges 
et vertes, tr. rouges (pet. manque à une coiffe et à une pièce de tom., fines craquelures 
aux dos, lég. épidermures, coins émoussés).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 

766 [Dominicans]
DE JONGHE, Bernardus - Belgium dominicanum sive Historia 
provinciae Germaniae Inferioris sacri ordinis ff. praedicatorum. 
Brussels, Fr. Foppens, 1719.
4to: [16]-434-[18] pp. (toning). Contemp. sheep (corners bumped, some wormtracks), 
spine with 4 raised bands (joints rubbed, def. at head & tail, paper labels).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Rather rare survey of the history of the Dominicans in the Low Countries, and of 
the then existing convents. Ill. with 13 folding engr. plates (convents i.a. Lier 
(2), Vilvoorde, Tongeren, Sittard, Mons, Braine-l’Alleud, Brussels, Maastricht, 
Antwerp, Ghent, Leuven; without Bruges and Mechelen) by Bouttats and 
Harrewijn, 1 full-page engr. pl. by Bouttats and 1 engr. in-text. 12 woodcut 
ecclesiastical arms. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. STCV. - Not in BCNI.
Prov. «Conventus S:Michaëlij Litomericensis Ord.Pred.: 1723.», i.e. Dominicans 
Litoměřice (Czech Republic; ms. entries on title and libr. stamp).

767 [Duelling - Bruges]
VOET, Paulus - De duellis, licitis & illicitis, liber singularis. 
Bruges, A. Wydts, 1728.
8vo: [8]-190-[6] pp. Contemp. mottled calf, covers with blind-ruled border, 
richly gilt spine with 5 raised bands, red sp. edges (sl. rubbed). Excellent copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Uncommon Bruges ed. (1st Utrecht 1646) of a basic work by the Utrecht professor 
of philosophy and law P. Voet (1619-1667) on the legal aspects of duelling. Woodcut 
mark on title. At the end a 2-page stocklist of legal books available in Wydts shop.
ref. Ahsmann (Utrecht) 389. - Dekkers 181:1. - STCV. - Not in Thimm (Fencing and 
duelling).
Prov. Libr. stamp (faded).

768 
[DUROSOY, Barnabé Farmian] - Les sens, poëme en six chants. 
Londres, s.n., 1766.
In-8° : front.-[4]-184 pp.; 8 h.-t. (uniformément lég. bruni, qqs piqûres et rouss.). 
Maroquin janséniste grenat mod., dos à nerfs et titre doré, remplis richement 
fleuronnés dorés, tr. dorées.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale de ce poème ill. de 17 eaux-fortes : front., 6 h.-t., 6 bandeaux, 
2 culs-de-lampe gr. par de Longueil d’après Charles Eisen et Jean-Georges Wille et 
2 pl. de musique gravée. Le faux titre est imprimé avec effet d’ombre.
Réf. Barbier IV:464. - Cohen 339. - Reynaud 155-156.

769 [Dutch poetry]
Nederduitse en Latynse keurdigten, by een verzamelt door de 
liefhebberen der oude Hollandse vryheit. Rotterdam, P. van der Goes, 1710.
8vo: [6]-581-[10] pp. (some toning and minor spotting). Contemp. half leather, 
sp. paper on covers, gilt spine with 5 raised bands and morocco label (rubbed, 
front joint starting to split). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Enl. ed. of a collection of Dutch political verse, originally publ. 1708. Only a 
handful of poems are in Latin. Engr. front. 2 full-page engr. views of the statues 
of William of Orange and Erasmus.
Ref. STCN 202616975 (this one of 3 ed. in the same year).
Prov. J. Peters (collector’s name in ink).

770 [Dutch poetry]
PAUWELS, Jan Antoon Frans - Nauwkeurige tydts-rekeninge 
ofte Onderzoek van Jupiter. De twaelf maenden ondervragende, 
hoe de menschen den tyd in elck van deze hedendaegs besteden 
[...]. Antwerp, J.P. de Cort, (1772 approb.).
8vo: 141-[2] pp. (some tiny wormholes in blank upper margins). Contemp. brown 
sheep, gilt orn. spine with 4 raised bands, red edges (rubbed and sl. deformed).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Rare first edition on spirituality by the Antwerp poetaster J.A.F. Pauwels (1747-
1823). Title within woodcut border.
Ref. STCV (1: Bruges).
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777 [Emblems - Dance of Death]
VAN RUSTING, Salomon - Het schouw-toneel des doods; waar 
op na ‘t leven vertoont wort De dood op den throon des aard-
bodems: heerschende over alle staaten en volkeren. Verçiert met 
dartig zinnebeelden. Amsterdam, N. ten Hoorn, 1726.
12mo: [12]-320 pp. 19th-c. half calf (sl. rubbed), gilt spine with 5 raised bands, 
red edges. Very good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 

Very rare second edition (1st 1707) of a nice suite of 30 full-page engr. emblems 
on death, arranged as a Dance of death of various professions, with a long verse 
commentary. Engr. front. The army surgeon and writer Salomon van Rusting 
(1652-1717) is known for his burlesque verses.
Ref. Emblem books Leiden 443. - Praz 483. - STCN. - Not in Landwehr (Low 
Countries), BL.

Édition originale de ce rare ouvrage sur l’Europe septentrionale. Il contient 
aussi un précis historique concernant la Laponie, les Tartares, les Cosaques, les 
chevaliers teutoniques et livoniens. Bien qu’annoncée au titre, l’histoire de la 
Prusse et de la Courlande n’est pas abordée.
Réf. Conlon 62:1000.
Joint : Ménestrier, Claude-François - Le véritable art du blason et la pratique 
des armoiries depuis leur institution [...]. Lyon, B. Coral, 1671. In-12 : [12]-415-[14] 
pp.; 17 pl. (rouss., qqs mouill. marg.). Veau de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré à nerfs (us., 
coiffes manquantes, dos lacunaire). Réédition (éd. orig., 1661), la première sous 
ce titre, de ce traité classique, ill. d’un front. allégorique par Derbaye, rehaussé 
d’aquarelle, 15 pl. de blasons dont 3 rehaussées, et 1 pl. pour les obsèques 
d’Anne de Bretagne. Réf. Saffroy 2219. - DBS V:918. - Brunet III:1626. Prov. L.B. 
de Gori (mention ms. datée 7/4/1909). - Traces d’ex-libris armorié et d’étiq. (3 vol.)

774 [Economy - Currency]
[DUPRÉ de SAINT-MAURE, Nicolas-François] - Essai sur 
les monnoies, ou Réflexions sur le rapport entre l’argent et les 
denrées [...]. Paris, J. B. Coignard, G. de Bure, l’aîné, 1746.
2 partie en 1 vol. in-4° : xxi-[3]-220-188 pp.; 1 h.t. (rouss. et mouill. claires occ.). 
Veau marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré à nerfs et étiq. (pet. épidermures au plat 
inf.).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Éd. originale de cet imposant travail documentaire par l’économiste Dupré de 
Saint-Maur (1732-1791) dans lequel il traite de la valeur des monnaies européennes 
et des relations entre les prix (du blé, du vin, de l’huile, de la viande, du bois, etc.) 
et les salaires depuis l’année 1002 jusqu’à 1742. Cet ouvrage est considéré comme 
l’un des premiers à introduire en France les théories économiques de John Locke. 
Contient une «Table pour faire l’analyse de toutes les monnaies».
Réf. BnF. - Kress 4804. - Einaudi 1687.
Prov. «Château de Seneffe. D.P. Bibliothèque» (ex-libris). - Famille de Ligne (ex-
libris armorié).

775 [Education - Leuven]
GISBERT, [Blaise] - L’éloquence chrétienne dans l’idée et dans 
la pratique, nouvelle édition. Leuven, J. Fr. van Overbeke, 1763.
8vo: [2-16]-358-[48] pp. Contemp. calf, gilt spine with raised bands, red edges, 
silk marker (sl. loosening, rubbed, lower cover def., endpapers lifted showing 
fragments of Leuven «Disputationes»).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Leuven ed. (1st Lyon 1702) of a popular treatise on Christian education by the 
French Jesuit Gisbert (1657-1731). The copy was acquired on 9 June 1768 by Jan 
Frans van de Velde (1743-1823), at the time a student of theology, later serving 
as university librarian and college president. Van de Velde, a passionate book 
collector, was already bibliographically inclined in his student days. On the front 
flyleaf of this copy he noted 6 similar titles for further reading.
Ref. DBS III:1461-1462:2. - STCV 12854549.
Prov. Presentation inscription on front flyleaf (given by «Le comte de Rattcliffe»). - 
J. Fr. van de Velde. - Library stamp.

776 [Emblems - Antwerp]
MOONS, Jacobus - Sedelyken vreugden-berg verthoonende 
door sinne-beelden Den leerzamen handel van de onredelijke 
dieren aen de verkeerde, en beest-aerdige wereld [...]. Antwerp, P.J. 
Parys, [ca. 1764].
8vo: 495 [= 465]-[2] pp. (some very minor soiling). Contemp. sheep (some sm. 
def.), gilt spine with 5 raised bands, leather title label. Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Second ed. (1st 1682) of this emblematical work by the preacher and poet Jacobus 
Moons (1639-1721). Ill. with 31 engr. emblems in-text signed G. Bouttats. 
Stocklist at the end.
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 582. - STCV. - Cp. Praz 432. - Not in Emblem 
books Leiden.
Prov. Old ms. entries on front flyleaf.

776
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782 [Emblems]
LUYKEN, Jan - Jezus en de ziel. Een geestelyke spiegel voor ‘t 
gemoed [...]. Amsterdam, K. vander Sys, 1744.
8vo: 190-[2] pp. (some spotting). Contemp. blind-stamped vellum. Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Reissue of one of the major emblem books (first ed. 1678) of the Dutch engraver 
and poet J. Luyken (1649-1712). Engr. front. and 39 engr. emblematical ill.
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 483. - Klaversma/Hannema 969-970. - STCN. - 
Not in BL, Emblem books Leiden.
Bound with: Id. - Vonken der liefde Jezus, van het God begeerende zielen-vuur 
[...]. Ibid., 1741. [16]-212-[20] pp. (some spotting, margins f. A1 strengthened). 
4th ed. of a splendid religious emblem book by Jan Luyken. Front. dated 1717 and 
50 engr. emblems. Ref. Landwehr 491. - Emblem books Leiden 339. - Klaversma/
Hannema 1033. - Van Eeghen & van der Kellen 124. - STCN. - Not in BL.

783 [Emblems]
SWEERTS, Cornelis - Tafereel der deugden en ondeugden. 
Vertoonende liefde, geloof, hoop [...]. Als ook hovaardy, 
gulzigheid, wellust [...]. Amsterdam, W. van Lamsveld, 1703.
2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: [30]-221-[1], 14 pp. Contemp. vellum, flat spine. Very good 
copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Very rare first and only edition of this moral emblem book by the poet and 
bookseller C. Sweerts (1669-1742). Ill. with allegorical engr. title by Pieter 
van den Berge and 20 engr. pl. in-text showing 10 human virtues and 10 
vices. At the end, with separate title page, «Eenige zededichten, bestaande in 
puntdichten» by Sweerts.
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 779. - Praz 509. - STCN (i.a. BL). - Not in Emblem 
books Leiden.

Moralizing work that satirically exposes 100 human 
shortcomings

778 [Emblems]
ABRAHAM A SANCTA CLARA - De gekheyt der wereld, 
wysselyk beschreven en kluchtig vertoondt, in hondert narren 
en derselver narren poetzen [...]. Amsterdam, Wid. Wolters & J. Pauli, 
1718-1721.
2 vol., 8vo: [12]-554-[22], [10]-546-[14] pp. Contemp. sp. calf, gilt orn. spines 
with 5 raised bands, marbled edges.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Dutch translation of the anonymous «Centifolium stultorum [...] oder Huntert 
Ausbündige Narren» (Wien 1709), attributed to the Augustinian baroque author 
Abraham a Sancta Clara (Ulrich Megerle, 1644-1709). Ill. with two front. and 51 
«fools». Titles in red & black.
Ref. BCNI 17524. - Praz 242. - Cp. Emblem Books Leiden 2&3. - STCN.
Prov. Stamps.

779 [Emblems]
ABRAHAM A SANCTA CLARA - Nuttelyk mengelmoes, 
bestaande uyt alderhande zeldzame en wonderlyke 
geschiedenissen; smakelyk, voedsaam en vermaakelyk gemaakt 
[...]. Amsterdam, Widow Wolters & J. Pauli, 1718.
8vo: [12]-514-[19-3 bl.] pp. (front. missing, sm. repairs in bl. margin p. 401, some 
light soiling). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt spine with 5 raised bands (rubbed, sm. 
def. at head), red leather title label. Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rare variant issue of the first edition of the Dutch translation of «Heilsames 
Gemisch Gemasch» (Würzburg, 1704) by Abraham a St. Clara (1644-1709), 
monastic name of the German Johann Ulrich Megerle. Illustrated with 50 half-
page engr. rectangular emblems by J. Luyken. Each emblem with a caption. 
Other issue with Janssonius van Waesberge on title. Title printed in red & black. 
Woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 2. - Van Eeghen & van der Kellen 393. - BCNI 
17526. - STCN.

780 [Emblems]
GRAAUWHART, Hendrik - Leerzame zinnebeelden, 
bestaande in Christelyke bedenkingen door vergelykinge 
eeniger schepselen, als dieren, vogels, gewassen, &c. Strekkende 
tot zedelessen ter deugd en aanmoediging tot godzaligheid. 
In vaarzen en uitbreidingen te zamen gesteld. Derde druk. 
Dordrecht, A. Blussé, 1764.
1 (of 2) parts, 8vo: [engr. title-28]-217-[6] pp.; 109 pl. (*2 and *3 of the prelims 
missing, some min. browning). Mod. quarter black cloth, marbled paper on 
covers, flat spine, mod. endpapers. Good, uncut copy.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Later ed. (1st 1704) of this emblem book by H. Graauwhart (1661-1732). Ill. with 
an engr. title and 109 half-page emblematical pl. by C. Huyberts.
Ref. Landwehr (LC) 254. - Praz 356. - STCN. 

781 [Emblems]
LUYKEN, Jan - Des menschen begin, midden en einde; 
vertoonende het kinderlyk bedryf en aanwasch [...]. Amsterdam, 
F. Houttuyn, 1754.
8vo: [34 incl. engr. title and portrait]-103-[7] pp. Contemp. vellum, flat spine. 
Excellent copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare later edition (1st 1712) of this typical Luyken emblem book. Engr. ill.: title 
and author’s portrait by P. Sluiter and 51 emblems by Jan Luyken showing 
many contemp. children’s games and occupations. Woodcut ornament on title. 
Publisher’s stocklist on last f.
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 522. - STCN (1 in the Netherlands). - Not in 
Emblem books Leiden, Klaversma/Hannema, BL.
Prov. Albert Hahn (1877-1918), Dutch political illustrator (mod. bookpl. designed 
by himself).
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788 [Esoterica]
LE LORRAIN DE VALLEMONT, Pierre - Laphysique occulte, 
ou Traité de la baguette divinatoire [...]. Augmenté en cette 
édition, d’un Traité de la connaissance des causes magnétiques 
[...]. Paris, Jean Boudot, 1709.
In-12 : front.-[14]-422-34-[7] pp.; 23 h.-t. (pl. 273 i.e. lanterne magique déreliée). 
Bradel vélin mod. dans le style de l’ép., dos titré en noir.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Troisième édition (éd. orig. rare : 1693) illustrée d’1 front. et 23 h.-t. (même 
illustration que la 2e éd. d’Amst., Braakman, 1696, présentée par Dorbon comme 
une des meilleures car recherchée pour son illustration). L’ouvrage traite de la 
façon d’utiliser la baguette, de ses propriétés hydrosensibles (sources enfouies, 
transpiration des meurtriers ), etc., mais aussi de la fumée de tabac, de la lanterne 
magique et de la camera obscura. 
Réf. Caillet III:10987. - Cp. Dorbon 5040-5044, Brunet V:1060-1061.

789 [Facetiae]
[VERVILLE, François Béroalde de] - Le moyen de parvenir. 
Nouvelle édition. À ****** [Paris, Grangé], 100070057 [1757].
2 vol. in-12° : front.-[2]-lxxvi-335, [2]-lii-330 pp. Maroquin à long grain bleu nuit 
signé Brigandat (19e s.), plats ornés d’une plaque losangée à froid encadrée d’une 
roul. à froid, filets et écoinçons dorés, dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, roul. dorées 
sur les coupes et remplis, tr. dorées (brunissures sur les gardes, coiffes très lég. 
frottées).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Ouvrage satirique et burlesque parmi les plus caractéristiques de la culture 
française de la 2e moitié du XVIe siècle. Front. gr. par Martinet figurant le portrait 
de Béroalde placé à l’envers dans un médaillon. 
Réf. Barbier III:371-372. - Brunet I:806-807.

790 [Flagellation]
THIERS, Jean-Baptiste - Critique de l’histoire des flagellans, et 
justification de l’usage des disciplines volontaires. Paris, J. de Nully, 
1703.
12mo: [38]-420-[2] pp. (sl. marg. damp stain in begin.). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. 
spine with raised bands, gilt and marbled edges (joints repaired, corners bumped).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
First edition of the refutation of Boileau’s work «Histoire des flagellans» 
(1st Latin: 1700; 1st Fr. ed.: 1701), in which the French theologian Boileau was 
probably the first to link ascetic beatings with sexual arousal. J.-B. Thiers starts 
with mocking Boileau (1636-1703) for his poor Latin and then he details the use of 
voluntary flagellation by religious orders.
Ref. Quérard IX:428.
Prov. F.R. Bataille, 1748 (ms. entry).

791 [Flanders - Chronicle]
Historiae Flandricae synopsis, ab anonymo scriptore Flandriae 
generosae titulo circa annum MC.LXIII exhibita [...]. Brussels, J. 
Ermens, 1781.
4to: 7-[2]-v-136-[2]-8 pp. (toned). Contemp. marbled paper (backstrip gone). 
Very good uncut copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1st scholarly edition by the Leuven scholar Paquot (1722-1803) of the «Flandria 
generosa» or «Genealogia comitum Flandriae», a history of the County of 
Flanders (10th-12th c.), compiled after 1164 by a monk of St Bertinus (Saint-
Omer). With a 8-page stocklist of the publisher Ermens.
Ref. STCV.

784 [Emblems]
VERRYKEN, E. - Zederyke zinnebeelden, in hondert 
kunstplaten vertoont, ten nutte van ‘s menschen leven met 
kracht van redeneer- en dichtkunde. Amsterdam, H. Bosch; Leiden, 
G. Knotter, 1717.
8vo: [14]-274 pp. Contemp. calf, gilt spine with 5 raised bands. Very good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Reissue of the 1712 ed. of this very rare Dutch emblem book. Ill. with engr. 
title by J. Harrewijn after A. Houbraken (from the 1713 ed.) and 100 engr. round 
emblematic plates with Latin motto engr. in the frame. Emblem 66 not printed. 
Engr. mark on title.
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 859. - Praz 528. - STCN (I.a. BL). - Cp. Emblem 
books Leiden 514.

785 [Erasmus - Peace]
3 rare English editions and translations of Erasmus’ Colloquies 
and Querela. London, 1733-1802.
8vo. 
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
1. All the familiar colloquies [...] concerning men, manners, and things, 
translated into English by N. Bailey. J.J. & P. Knapton [etc.], 1733. [4]-16-592 
pp. (toned). Contemp. sheep (rebacked with lighter calf). 2nd ed. (1st 1725). Title 
printed within ruled borders. Ref. ESTC T137878. - Erasmus Online 901. Prov. 
Henry Bett (name on flyleaf). - Melville (armorial bookpl.). - 2. Antipolemus 
or The plea of reason, religion, and humanity, against war. A fragment from 
Erasmus and addresses to aggressors. C. Dilly, 1794. xliii-[1 bl.]-183 pp. (spotted). 
Contemp. marbled leather, flat spine (rubbed, front cover loose). Transl. by 
Vicesimus Knox (1752-1821). Ref. ESTC T22191. - Erasmus Online 473. Prov. Tho. 
Richardson (contemp. name on front flyleaf). - The Society of Friends, Oxford 
(bookpl.). - 3. The complaint of peace, translated from the Latin of Erasmus. 
T. Gillet, 1802. 78 pp. (minor spotting). Disbound. Printed during the Napoleonic 
conflict. Name on half-title. Ref. Erasmus Online 3402.

786 
ERASMUS, Desiderius - Les colloques choisis d’Érasme, traduits 
en françois, le texte vis-à-vis de la traduction. Avec le précis de la 
vie d’Érasme, & trois dialogues moraux tirés de Pétrarque & de 
Mathurin Cordier. Lyon, Perisse brothers, 1768.
12mo: [4]-233-[2-1 bl.] pp. (some toning and thumbing). Contemp. leather, gilt 
spine (rubbed, joints starting to split, tail and bottom corner of lower cover def.).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rare reprint of the Paris 1763 ed. of a bilingual selection from Erasmus’ Colloquies 
for the use in Latin schools.
Ref. BB II:608:E-671 (1: BnF). - Erasmus Online 5721 (1: Rotterdam).
Prov. Collector’s stamp.

787 [Esoterica]
Enchiridion Leonis Papae serenissimo imperatori Carolo 
Magno. Édition corrigée. Rome, (Paris, J. Bonaventure), 1740 [= c. 1860].
In-12 : [2]-108 pp.; 7 h.-t. (lég. rogné, qqs taches et rouss., lég. bruni, titre avec 
déch. renforcée). Bradel en toile noire.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Très rare grimoire de magie considéré comme l’un des plus importants livres 
concernant la magie cérémonielle, imprimé sur papier vergé. Ill. de 7 planches 
h.t. figurant e.a. des talismans, écritures cabalistiques et autres sceaux magiques 
rehaussées de couleurs vives. Vignette sur le titre. Ce curieux manuel comprend 
notamment des prières mystérieuses pour conjurer et guérir toutes sortes de 
maladies, contre les envoûtements, possessions et tout ce qui peut arriver par les 
maléfices des sorciers.
Réf. Caillet 3620. - Cp. Dorbon 1490. - Pas dans BnF.
Prov. Abbé L[éon] Jous, prêtre du secteur pastoral à Écaussinnes-Lalaing (cachet 
peu lisible au plat inf.).
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1. Pollet, Jacques - Arrests du Parlement de Flandre sur diverses questions 
de droit, de coutume, et de pratique [...]. Lille, L. Danel, 1716. 3 parties : [16]-
1/118, [13-1 bl.]-119/267-[1 bl.], [5]-268/376-[26] pp. Réf. Danchin 1000. - BnF. - 
2. [Vernimmen, Gilles Paul] - Recueil des édits, déclarations, arrests, et 
réglemens, qui sont propres & particuliers aux provinces du ressort du parlement 
de Flandres. Douai, J.-Fr. Willerval, 1730. 2 parties: [27-1 bl.]-1020-[6] pp. Réf. 
Duthilloeul 986. - BnF.
Prov. Ex-libris armoriés mod. (1-2). - Mentions d’appart. mss (1-2). - Cachets de 
bibl. (2).

796 [France - Law]
AUDOUL, Gaspard - Traité de l’origine de la régale, et des 
causes de son établissement. Paris, J. Collombat, 1708.
In-4° : [32]-428 pp.; 1 pl. (mouill. claires, qqs piqûres). Veau de l’ép., plats avec les 
armes d’alliance dorées de Louis Jean Charles de Talleyrand et Marie Françoise 
de Rochechouart cernées d’un triple filet doré, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs et avec 
étiq., tr. dorées, dentelles int. dorées (coins frottés, coiffes manq. ou déf., mors sup. 
et inf. fendillés, qqs griffes sur plat inf.).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale de ce traité sur le droit de régale, soit l’ensemble des droits que 
le roi de France avait sur les diocèses catholiques en l’absence d’évêque titulaire. 
Clément XI la condamna en 1710, mais cette censure fut abrogée quelques mois 
après par une sentence du parlement de Paris. Ill. gr. d’un portrait du roi en 
frontispice par S. Thomassin d’après H. Rigault, d’une vignette sur le titre et de 
9 bandeaux.
Réf. BnF. - Conlon 1708:14167.
Prov. Louis Jean Charles de Talleyrand et Marie Françoise de Rochechouart 
(armes d’alliance sur plats). - Ex-libris moderne.
Joint : Traité de la régale. Imprimé par l’ordre de monsieur l’evesque de Pamies, 
pour la défense des droits de son Eglise. Cologne, N. Schouten, 1680. In-12: [12]-
408 pp. (rare rouss.). Vélin de l’ép. Réf. VD17 23:655736M. (2 vol.)

797 [France - Louis XVI - Napoleon]
Testament de Louis, écrit par lui, lu dans la séance de la 
Commune, le 21. Janvier = Testament van Louis, door hem 
geschreven, gelesen in de vergaderinge van het Gemeynte, den 
21. January. [Southern Netherlands], s.n., [ca. 1793].
Lge broadsheet (ca. 43 x 36 cm), text in 2 col. (toned, margins soiled and sl. 
frayed). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Bilingual version of the so-called «testament» of Louis XVI (1754-1793).
Joined: Negen-en-twintigsten bulletin van het groot leger. Brussels, Wid. 
Hayez, 1812. Lge broadsheet (ca. 53 x 43 cm), text in 4 col. (fold). Very detailed 
report about Napoleon’s army, from «Molodetschno» (Russia), 3 December 1812. 
(2 pcs)

798 [France - Monarchy]
LIMIERS, Henri-Philippe de - Annales de la monarchie 
françoise, depuis son établissement jusques à présent [...] depuis 
Pharamond jusqu’à la majorité de Louis XV. Amsterdam, L’Honoré 
& Châtelain, 1724.
3 parties en 1 vol. in-f ° : [10, dont front.]-335-[2]-290 [=292]-[26]-[2]-127 pp.; 7 
grands tableaux h.t. (lég. bruni, qqs rouss. et taches, pp. 203-204 de la 2e partie 
mal reliées). Veau moucheté de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, tr. jaspée (coins 
écornés, coiffes manq., plats frottés avec taches).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Édition originale divisée en trois parties (historique, généalogique et 
numismatique) et illustrée d’1 frontispice allégorique orné du portrait de Louis 
XV par Bernard Picart, 7 grands tableaux généalogiques dépliants et 63 pleines 
pages de vues de châteaux ou monuments (Villers-Cotterêts, Versailles, 
Chantilly, Notre-Dame de Paris, Galerie du Louvre, Palais des Tuileries...), des 
scènes historiques et des plans de villes fortifiées dans des cadres à thèmes 
numismatique.
Réf. Saffroy I:10302 k.

792 [Flanders]
3 works. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Pottelgier, Judocus (pseud.) - Dits die excellente print-cronike van 
Vlaenderen, beginnende van Marten Bast eersten Forestier van de Republique 
deze Provintie […] tot ende met de regeeringen van […] Leopoldus II […]. 
«Antwerp, Jan van Ghelen» [= Ghent, Le Maire, 1791]. 8vo, [2]-viii-386 [= 384]-
[2] pp. (woodcut front. missing, some brown.). Sewn, cardboard wr. (def., tape on 
spine, front cover loosening). Uncut copy. Satirical chronicle of the revolutionary 
years 1789-1791 in the Southern Netherlands, presently ascribed to the Ghent 
physician J.-B. Vervier (1750-1817) and his friends K.L. Diericx (1756-1822) and 
J.B. Cammaert (1768-1848). The work was forbidden by the Council of Flanders 
on 3 Dec. 1791. A number of crude woodcuts in-text. Title in red & black. Ref. Bibl. 
gant. 11991. - STCV. - 2. De Jonghe, Bernardus - Gendsche geschiedenissen ofte 
Kronyke van de beroerten en ketterye binnen en ontrent de stad van Gend sedert 
het jaer 1566. tot het jaer 1585 […]. Ghent, Wid. M. de Goesin (Eton, Catherine-
Christine), [1781]. 2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: [8]-336, 3/471-[1] pp. (title of 2nd part 
missing). Contemp. quarter sheep (def. and used). Later ed. of an extensive 
history of Ghent in the period of the Dutch Revolt, by the Dominican historian 
De Jonghe (1676-1749). Some woodcut ill. in-text depicting coins. Ref. Bibl. gant. 
3322. - STCN. - 3. Oudegherst, Pierre d’ - Annales de Flandres [...] enrichies de 
notes. grammaticales, historiques & critiques [...] avec un discours préliminaire 
[...] par Lesbroussart. Ghent, P.F. de Goesin, [1789]. 1 (of 2) vol., 8vo: [16]-706-
[30] pp. Sewn, blue paper wr. (def.). Uncut copy. Vol. 2 only of this history of the 
county of Flanders up to the death of Charles the Bold (orig. Plantin 1571), by P. 
d’Oudegherst (1540-1592). Ref. Bibl. gant. 6828. - STCV.
Joined: 1. Mensaert, G.-P. - Le peintre amateur et curieux [...]. Brussels, P. 
de Bast, 1763. 1 (of 2) vol., 8vo: [2]-144-[8] pp. Contemp. calf, spine with 5 
raised bands (corners rubbed and bumped). Vol. 2 only of this important survey 
of paintings in religious institutions and private collections of the Austrian 
Netherlands. Ref. STCV 7027244. Prov. D’Outreligne (ms. entry). - 2. Oefening 
der negen donderdagen dienende als voorbereiding tot den feestdag van het 
H. Sacrament. Brussels, Eucharistischen Boekhandel, s.d. (5 vol.)

793 [France - Camisards]
Manifest van het volck in de Sevennes, wegens het opvatten der 
wapenen tegens den Koning van Vranckryck. «Te bekomen by van 
Poelje, in de Korten-Delft» [Netherlands], s.n., (1703).
4to: 12 pp. (toned, unobtrusive dampstaining). Old wrappers. Very good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Extremely rare Dutch pamphlet on the prosecution of the Camisards by 
Louis XIV. These were Huguenots of the rugged and isolated Cévennes region 
in southern France, mainly peasants and rural craftsmen. In the early 1700s, 
they raised a resistance against the persecutions which followed Louis XIV’s 
Revocation of the Edict of Nantes. The revolt broke out in 1702, with the worst of 
the fighting continuing until 1704. Printed in Gothic and Roman type.
Ref. Cp. STCN (3 other editions with «volk» in title and differing fingerprint). - 
WorldCat (2 copies in USA).

794 [France - Ephemera]
Ensemble de trois éphémères. 
In-4° (qqs taches et rouss.). Br.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Mandement de monseigneur l’archevêque de Paris qui ordonne un Te Deum 
[...] en actions de gâces de la prise de la ville et de la citadelle de Tournai [...]. 
Paris, Cl. Herissant, 1745. 8 pp. - 2. Inoculation nécessaire. [Paris], s.n., [1757]. 
8 pp. Pamphlet littéraire. - 3. Loi concernant la conservation & classement des 
places de guerre et postes militaires [...]. [Paris, s.n., 1791]. 37 pp. + 1 feuillet 
volant plié.

795 [France - Flanders]
Arrêts et édits du Parlement de Flandre : 2 ouvrages. Début du 
18e s.
In-4° (qqs piqûres, rouss. et taches, occ. annot. mss). Veau moucheté et marbré de 
l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs (coins écornés, pet. taches sur les plats).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
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Premier tirage de ce recueil entièrement gravé, paru en 48 livraisons de 4 
pl. Complet du titre aux armes royales en bistre, du f. de dédicace de l’éditeur 
au roi en noir et 192 pl. aquatintées imprimées en couleurs au repérage, 
gravés par Sergent, sa femme Marie Cernel, Ridé, Morret, etc., pour la plupart 
exécutées d’après Sergent dit Sergent-Marceau (1751-1847), peintre, graveur 
et aquatintiste qui joua également un rôle politique au cours de la Révolution 
française, mais aussi d’après Duplessi-Berteaux, etc. Les pl. se présentent 
généralement deux par deux, la première figurant un portrait en médaillon avec 
armoiries et légende, la 2e présentant une action mémorable du héros ou de 
l’héroïne de l’histoire de France, avec un texte explicatif sur 2 colonnes dans la 
partie inférieure. À noter que la 1re pl., consacrée au portrait de Louis XVI, est 
suivie d’une planche qui glorifie son rôle dans l’indépendance des États-Unis 
d’Amérique. Beau recueil aux coloris chatoyants, rarement complet.
Réf Cohen 951-952. - Portalis & Béraldi III:537-sq. et n° 39.

802 [France]
COSTE, Pierre - Histoire de Louis de Bourbon, second du nom, 
prince de Condé, et premier prince de sang. Contenant ce qui s’est 
passé en Europe depuis 1640, jusques en 1686. inclusivement 
[...]. Troisième édition, revue, corrigée & augmentée par l’auteur. 
The Hague, J. Neaulme, 1748.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: portrait-[10]-1/192, portrait-[2]-193/394-[17] pp.; 1 pl. (occ. 
foxing, sl. marg. damp stain in 2nd part). Contemp. marbled sheep, gilt orn. spine 
with raised bands, red edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 140 / 200 € 
Third corrected and enlarged edition (1st: Cologne, 1693, 12mo) of the biography 
of Louis de Bourbon, the «Grand Condé». By the French theologian and writer 
Coste (1668-1747), born in Uzès from Protestants parents, translator of Locke’s 
«Essay concerning human understanding» and editor i.a. of the «Essais» 
of Montaigne. Coste moved to England, Switzerland and Holland after the 
Revocation of the Edict of Nantes in 1685. Illustrated with 3 portraits: 2 identical 
of Louis de Bourbon, and one of the author.
Ref. STCN.
Prov. Unidentified armorial bookpl.

803 [France]
LE BAS, Jacques-Philippe [- MOREAU, Jean-Michel] - Figures 
de l’histoire de France [...]. [Paris], P.G. Simon, [1778-1790].
4to: [2] pp.; 167 pl. protected with tissue guards (without the dedication pl.; clear 
marg. damp stain in begin., sl. spotting, occ. sl. age-toned, marg. wormtrack and 
wormhole). Contemp. half calf, marbled paper covers, gilt ruled spine with raised 
bands (covers sl. rubbed, wormholes to spine, front flyleaf missing). Untrimmed 
copy on strong laid paper (29,5 x 22cm).
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
First issue of this work on the history of France from Pharamond until the year 
1315, entirely copper-engraved, counting a total of 16 instalments, initiated by Le 
Bas who launched the subscription in 1778, and taken over in 1785 by Moreau the 
Young. He replaced all the plates by Le Bas after Lepiécé by his own compositions. 
Contains 167 plates incl. the frontispiece, as mentionned by Cohen, numbered 
1-154 (two pl. numb. 143) and 12 unnumbered plates (only existing in the 1785 
ed.). Our copy contains 26 plates by Le Bas after Lepiécé and Monnet of the suite 
initiated by Le Bas and replaced by Moreau, as it happens sometimes (cfr. Cohen). 
The plates composed of half-length vignettes within a border are accompanied 
with a text by Dingé and not by Garnier. Bound with an «Avis» addressed to the 
subscribers and with the first list of the subscribers of this work.
Ref. Cohen 737-738.
Prov. «De la mortuaire de Mr. I. de Schietere Lophem» (contemp. ms. entry). - «À 
Madame Van Huerne, née de Schietere» (id.), the writer of these two ms. entries 
added his opinion on the book: «Le lecteur passera légèrement les endroits ou 
l’autheur a eu la légèreté d’être trop peu indulgent envers l’église et ses ministres, 
prévenu de ceci, il épuisera de cet ouvrage le bon, et ne s’attachera pas au 
mauvais [...]». - Mod. armorial bookpl.

799 [France - Official imprints]
Bel ensemble de 25 pièces officielles. Moitié 18e s.-début 19e s.
Formats variés, sur papier, en français, deux pièces en italien et allemand (± bruni, 
qqs mouill. claires). Br.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Documentation variée qui éclaire les pratiques communicationnelles des 
autorités d’Ancien Régime, républicaine et impériale : arrêts du conseil du roi 
ou du parlement, extraits des registres du parlement, mémoires, pamphlets, 
placards, discours, etc.

800 [France - Paris]
BRICE, Germain - Description de la ville de Paris et de ce 
qu’elle contient de plus remarquable. Nouvelle édition. Enrichie 
d’un nouveau plan & de nouvelles figures dessinées & gravées 
correctement. Paris, «Libraires associés» (J. Bullot), 1752.
4 vol., 12mo: [4]-xx-[4]-538, [4]-iv-520, [6]-490, [6]-456-[4] pp.; 41 pl. (occ. 
foxing, marg. damp stains in vol. I, long tear without loss in p. 293 of vol. I, some 
tears in pl., occ. sl. stains). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spines with raised 
bands, marbled edges (rubbed, some wormholes, sm. defects to heads of 3 first 
vol., front joint of vol. I parly split and with labels pasted on spine).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Last edition (1st: 1684 without ill.), revised by the author although published 
posthumously, and updated by P.-J. Mariette and G.-L. Pérau, of the most 
popular 18th-c. guide of Paris by the historian and topographer Brice (1653?-
1727). Illustrated with 41 fold. plates incl. a plan of the city. By the historian G. 
Brice (1653?-1727).
Ref. Cohen 189. - BnF.

801 [France - Portraits]
[SERGENT, Antoine Louis François] - Portraits des grands 
hommes, femmes illustres, et sujets mémorables de France, gravées 
et imprimées en couleurs. Dédiés au roi. Paris, Blin, (1786-1792).
Gr. in-4° : [2] ff. ; 192  pl. protégées par des serpentes (mouill. aux ff. de titre, 
dédicace et 1res pl., rouss. essentiellement marginales, qqs taches marg.). Veau 
aubergine glacé du XIXe s., plats cernés d’un triple encadrement de filets dorés et à 
froid, roul. et écoinçons dorés, dos orné de roul. dorées à six nerfs plats, roul. dorée 
aux extrémités des coupes, tr. dorées (qqs pet. frottements). Sous étui bordé. Bel ex.
 Est. : 1.500 / 2.000 € 
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Joint : Paris et ses environs. Promenades pittoresques. Paris, L. Janet (J. Didot 
aîné), [19e s.]. Cartonnage et étui de papier bleu ill. d’éd. Illustré de 10 pl. et 1 vign. 
de titre rehaussées. (3 vol.)

807 [Gastronomy]
[MASSIALOT] - Nouvelle instruction pour les confitures, les 
liqueurs, et les fruits [...]. Suite du Nouveau cuisinier royal & 
bourgeois [...]. Nouvelle édition [...]. Paris, Saugrain fils, 1740.
In-12 : [12]-545-[7] pp.; 4 h.-t. (complet des pl. mais celle du surtout de table à 
demi-arrachée avec manque, pâle mouill. marg. aux dern. ff., manque de pap. au 
coin inf. de qqs pp., déch. marg. pp. 51-52). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronné 
doré et étiq. de cuir rouge foncé, tr. rouges (mors sup. part. fendu, coiffes abs., 
coins émoussés, garde sup. arrachée).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition fort augmentée (orig. : 1692, nombr. rééd.). Le dernier chapitre est 
consacré à la décoration florale des tables selon les saisons. Ill. de 4 plans dépl. 
dont 3 de tables ornées. Précieux (et succulent) ouvrage sur la confiserie «en 
usage à la Cour» : confitures, pâtes de fruits, meringues, macarons, caramel, 
massepain, liqueurs, ratafias, café, thé, eau-de-vie, etc.
Réf. Oberlé, Fastes, 96. - Bitting 584. - Vicaire 455.

808 [Gemology - Armorial binding]
[BAUDELOT de DAIRVAL, Charles César] - Explication 
d’une pierre gravée du cabinet de monseigneur le comte de 
Pontchartrain. Paris, Pierre Cot, 1710.
12mo: [12]-143-[1] pp.; 1 pl. (sl. dampstains). Contemp. blond calf, gilt triple 
fillet border and central coat of arms on boards, gilt crowned cypher on flat 
spine, red edges (sl. scratches and soiling, min. missing on upper turn-in, bumped 
corners).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
First edition of this rare essay attributed to Baudelot de Dairval (1648-1722), 
curator at the Cabinet of medals of Madame, admitted to the «Académie royale 
des inscriptions et belles-lettres» in 1705. Dedicated to Louis II Phélypeaux de 
Pontchartrain, Secretary of State to King Louis XIV. Ill. with 1 fold. pl. and 2 
copperpl. (1 with the dedicatory’s coat of arms) in text. An old ms. note on the 
1st blank endpaper (mention «Fena [?], 28 déc. 1760» by the same hand) states 
that Baudelot gave «une explication erronée» and presents an astronomical 
interpretation.
Ref. Barbier II:375. - Conlon, Prélude, 15209. - Sinkankas 457 («not seen»).
Prov. Gaspard de Fontenu (1664-1754), French consul in Livorno (1704) then in 
the Levant in Smyrna (1707) and Constantinople (1727) (supralibros; ref. Olivier 
384). He belonged to the network of the same Count of Pontchartrain, owner of 
the monument mentioned in the book. Ref. Mézin, A., Aspart, V., Aristide-Hastir, 
I. - Fonds Fontenu (XVIe-XIXe siècle). [2nd digital ed.]. Pierrefitte-sur-Seine, 
Archives nationales de France, 2020, pp. 4-5.

809 [Gender]
[ANCILLON, Charles] - Traité des eunuques, dans lequel on 
explique toutes les différentes sortes d’eunuques, quel rang 
ils ont tenu, & quel cas on en a fait, &c. On éxamine [sic] 
principalement s’ils sont propres au mariage, et s’il leur doit être 
permis de se marier. Et l’on fait plusieurs remarques curieuses & 
divertissantes à l’occasion des eunuques, &c. S.l., s.n., 1707.
12mo: [20]-187 pp. (some foxing). Morocco «citron» signed Capé, gilt-ruled 
covers orn. «à la Du Seuil», gilt orn. spine with raided bands, gilt orn. inside 
dentelles, gilt edges (ink spots). Nice copy.
 Est. : 300 / 450 € 
First edition. Two issues with the same sphera and collation were published at 
the same time. Ours, has the sphera without arms and is signed C. d’Ollincan 
(anagram for Ancillon) at the dedication to Pierre Bayle. The French protestant 
and historian Ancillon (1659-1715) studies more particularly the question of the 
eunuchs marriage and examines if the divine and civil laws would permit it.
Ref. Barbier IV:780. - Conlon, Prélude, 13647. - BGL III:1239. - Caillet 275. - Blake 
14. - BnF. - COPAC (= Wellcome Libr.). - STCN (2).
Prov. Edward Davies Davenport (1778-1847), English army officer and politician 
(armorial bookpl.). - Edward Locke Tomlin (id.).

804 [France]
LE GENDRE, Gilbert-Charles - Des antiquités de la maison 
de France, et des maisons mérovingiens et carlienne; et de la 
diversité des opinions sur les maisons d’Autriche, de Lorraine 
[...]. Paris, Briasson, 1739.
In-4° : front.-viii-427 pp. (incomplet d’un tab. généal. dépl. mais complet de 
l’»Addition» pp. 425-427). Veau de l’ép., plat doré aux armes, dos richement 
fleuronné doré à nerfs, roul. fleuronnée dorée sur les coupes et remplis, tr. rouges 
(coins fort émoussés, manques aux extrémités des bords et points de couture à nu, 
pet. manque à la coiffe inf., trace d’ex-libris au contreplat sup.).
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
Édition originale illustrée d’un frontispice par Scottin. Conseiller puis maître des 
requêtes au parlement, G.-Ch. Le Gendre, marquis de Saint-Aubin (1688-1746), se 
démit de ses fonctions pour se livrer à des travaux historiques.
Relié avec : 1. Réponse de M. le marquis de S. Aubin. P., impr. de Gissey, 
[1740], 8 pp. - 2. Seconde réponse de M. le marquis de S. Aubin. P., Briasson, 
[1740], 8 pp.
Prov. Duc de Richelieu et de Fronsac (1696-1788), maréchal de France (super ex-
libris). - De Charrey, Lyon (cachet, achat en 1931). - [Georges Petit].

805 [France]
THOU, Jacques-Auguste de - Mémoires de la vie de Jacques-
Auguste de Thou [...]. Ouvrage meslé de prose et de vers, avec la 
traduction de la Préface qui est au-devant de sa grande histoire. 
Première édition traduite du latin en françois. Rotterdam [i.e. 
Rouen], Reinier Leers, 1711.
4to: front.-[28]-276 pp. (incomplete of pp. 33-40 = quire E). Contemp. dark 
red morocco, triple gilt fillet frame and coat of arms on boards, gilt repeated 
crowned cypher on spine with raised bands, gilt marbled edges (turn-ins and 
corners skilfully restored). Nice copy. 
 Est. : 180 / 200 € 
First edition of the translation, made on the 1st complete edition published in 
Latin (Geneva, 1620), of this autobiography, written in the third person, by J.-A. 
de Thou (1553-1617), magistrate, historian and bibliophile, decisive actor in the 
religious conflicts of its time. Ill. with the portrait of the author by J. Lijmende. 
Barbier attributes the transl. of the verses to F. Costard and that of the prose to 
J.-G. Le Petit. 
Ref. Barbier III:202. - Lankhorst 199 (quotes 32 prelim. pp.).- Cioranescu 16th c. 
21141. - BnF. - Cp. STCN (later ed.). - Sonza, Chr. - «La «Vita» de Jacques-Auguste 
de Thou : Une vie pour écrire l’histoire», in Écrire l’histoire, 5, 2010, pp. 141-150.
Prov. Arms and cypher of Louis XIV (supralibros; ref. Olivier 2494, tools n. 10 
& 21). - Margaret Blake, «Palace Hampton Court» (ms. entries), one of the ten 
natural children of the famous actress and courtesean Dorothy Jordan, and 
probably the daughter of the Duke of Clarence, future King William IV. Margaret 
lived at the palace from 1820 to 1847 (cf. Parker, S.E. - Grace & Favour: A 
handbook of who lived where in Hampton Court Palace, 1750 to 1950. Surrey, 
2005, p. 44).

806 [French Revolution - Brussels imprint]
PELTIER, Jean-Gabriel - Dernier tableau de Paris, ou Récit 
historique de la Révolution du 10 août 1792, des causes qui l’ont 
produite, des événemens qui l’ont précédée, et des crimes qui 
l’ont suivie. Londres, chez l’auteur et se trouve à Bruxelles, chez B. Le Francq, 
septembre 1793.
2 vol. in-8° : front.-[2]-viii-258-86-117/119-[1 bl.]-47, front.-[2]-436 pp.; 1 pl. (qqs 
pet. rouss., mouill. marg. au front. du vol. II, salissures marg. sur le titre du vol. 
II). Basane marbrée de l’ép., dos lisses entièrement fleuronnés dorés, tr. jaspées de 
bleu (coiffes sup. manquantes, mors part. fendus, lég. épidermures).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Édition bruxelloise (orig. 1792) de cette relation par J.-G. Peltier (1760-1825), 
journaliste opposé à la Révolution française, fondateur en 1789 des «Actes des 
Apôtres», pamphlet périodique royaliste; il se réfugia à Londres pour fuir la 
Terreur. Illustré de 2 portraits-frontispices et d’1 plan dépl. des Tuileries. In 
fine du t. I se trouvent : un «appendix», des notes, pièces justificatives («Mon 
agonie de trente-huit heures» par Jourgniac Saint-Méard) et la table des matières 
erronément paginée 117/119.
Réf. Opac KBR. - Pas dans BnF. 
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813 [Genealogy - Low Countries]
[DUMONT] - Fragmens généalogiques. Genève [- Gand], s.n. [- 
Duquesne], 1776 [- 1860].
6 parties en 3 vol. vol. in-12; n.c. (± bruni). Demi-cuir, plats de percaline mauve, 
dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs avec étiq., tr. jaspées (mors lég. frottés). Bel ensemble.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Éd. originale rare de ce recueil attribué à Dumont, official de la chambre des 
comptes à Bruxelles ou, selon certains, à F.J. Castro y Toledo ou au comte de 
Saint-Genois. Avec la réimpression gantoise (Duqesne, 1860) des rarissimes 
tomes V et VI, «découverts» en 1850 par Ph. Kervyn.
Réf. De Ghellinck 886. - Saffroy 23111 - Kervyn de Volkaersbeke, «Une rareté 
bibliophilique», in Bulletin du bibliophile belge, 1850, pp. 355-358.

814 [Genealogy - Low Countries]
LE ROUX, Jean - Recueil de la noblesse de Bourgogne, 
Limbourg, Luxembourg, Gueldres, Flandres, Artois, Haynau, 
Hollande, Zeelande, Namur, Malines, et autres provinces de sa 
majesté catholique [...] commençant en l’an 1424. & continué 
jusques à l’an 1714 [...]. Lille, s.n., 1715.
In-4°: [24]-408-[16] pp. (qqs rouss., concentrées aux 1ers ff., soulignages et qqs 
annot. au crayon noir). Demi-chagrin brun mod., dos fil. doré à nerfs, t. rouge 
(lég. frottements). Ex. peu rogné.
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
Seconde édition augmentée (éd. orig. : 1708, sous le titre «Théâtre de la noblesse 
de Flandre et d’Artois» ou «Théâtre de la noblesse de Bourgogne, Brabant [...]») de 
cet important ouvr. de Le Roux, roi d’armes et auditeur de la chambre des comptes 
de Lille.
Réf. Saffroy 23087. - De Ghellinck 1181. - Not in Danchin.
Prov. De Ponty (mention ms. au titre). - Baron Maximilien de Troostembergh (note 
ms. à la garde sup.). - Ex-libris mod.
Joint, même format : 1. Le Blond, Laurent - Quartiers généalogiques des illustres 
et nobles familles d’Espagne, d’Allemagne, d’Italie, de France, de Bourgogne, de 
Lorraine, & des XVII. Provinces [...]. Brux., S. t’Serstevens, 1721. [2]-298-[12] pp. 
(incomplet du f. 2Q4, souillures au titre). Basane marbrée mod., dos à nerfs (un coin 
restauré). Seconde édition parue un an après l’originale rarissime, avec des tables de 
familles in fine. Armoiries décrites mais écus gravés sur bois in texto restés vierges. 
Sans le privilège in fine, qui manque parfois. Réf. De Ghellinck 2662. - Saffroy 
23089. Prov. Michel Wittock (ex-libris armorié gr. par J. Boulanger d’après W. Goffin 
+ 2 fiches descriptives mss). - 2. [Dumont] - Quartiers généalogiques des familles 
nobles des Pays-Bas [...]. Cologne, hér. de P. Marteau, 1776. Tome I (sur 2) : [8]-350-
[21] pp. (inc., souillures aux 1ers ff., qqs ff. brunis, rares mouill. marg.). Demi-veau 
marbré à coins du XIXe s., dos orné doré à nerfs de style XVIIIe, monogramme doré 
(déchirures au dos, avec pet. manques, mors part. fendus). Édition originale du 1er 
volume de ce recueil ill. de 1400 blasons gr. sur cuivre dans le texte. Sans le second 
vol., «rarissime et sans blasons» (de Ghellinck). Qqs ff. manquants (pp. 25-26, 31-
32, «Esquisse imparfaite des preuves» (8 pp.) et dernier f. de la table) remplacés par 
de minutieuses copies ms. du XIXe s. Réf. Barbier III:1119-1120. - De Ghellinck 1663. 
Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem (super ex-libris au monogramme «AGE» 
couronné et ex-libris arm. doré sur cuir au contreplat).

815 [Genealogy - Low Countries]
[SAINT-GENOIS de GRAND-BREUCQ, François-Joseph de] - 
Mémoires généalogiques, pour servir à l’histoire des familles des 
Pays-Bas. Amsterdam [i.e. France ?], s.n., 1780-1781.
2 vol. in-8° : 416, 616 pp. ; 29 h.-t. (qqs ff. lég. brunis, déchir. marg. au f. O1 du 
t. I sans perte). Rel. dépareillées de l’ép., plein et demi-veau, tr. marbrées bleues 
(us., dos craquelés).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale de cette publication recherchée, surtout complète du t. II. Restée 
inachevée, elle concerne principalement des familles du Hainaut, notamment les 
Ligne, Arberg, Adornes, Bethune, Carondelet. Le nombre de planches varie selon les 
exemplaires. Le nôtre compte 29 pl. (sur 39 mentionnées par Delecourt) ; manquent : 
pl. 4, 8 à 16 et 18 du t. II). Elles représentent des blasons, sépultures, mausolées, 
tableaux généal., 1 carte, etc. Nombreux in-texte gr. sur cuivre.
Réf. De Ghellinck 884. - Saffroy II:23113. - STCN. - Delecourt, J. - «Notice sur la vie 
et les ouvrages du comte de Saint-Genois», in Annales du Cercle archéologique de 
Mons, II, 1859, pp. 1-70 (surtout pp. 30-31).

Le chevalier d’Éon : un espion transgenre au XVIIIe siècle

810 [Gender]
[PEYRAUD de BEAUSSOL. Sous le pseudo. de] M. de La 
Fortelle - La vie militaire, politique et privée de demoiselle 
Charles-Geneviève-Louise-Auguste-Andrée-Thimothée Éon ou 
d’Éon de Beaumont [...]. Paris, Libraires associés, 1779.
In-8° : front.-175 pp. (qqs bruniss. min.). Bradel papier marbré mod., pièce de 
titre au dos.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition parue la même année que l’originale du premier livre publié sur le chevalier 
d’Éon (1728-1810), en partie écrit ou en tout cas autorisé par lui-même. Célèbre 
espion français, il vécut travesti en femme une grande partie de sa vie. Ill. 
en front. de son portrait en Pallas Athena. Contient de nombr. documents 
généalogiques.
Réf.  Quérard, Supercheries, II:496. - BGL III:1349. - Conlon 79:1460.

811 [Genealogy - Driutius]
CROESER de BERGES, Charles-Énée-Jacques de - Abrégé 
généalogique de la parenté de Messire Drieux, dit Drutius, 
docteur en droits, et doïen de l’église collégiale de Saint Pierre 
à Louvain, fondateur du Collège de son nom dans la même ville 
[...], avec figures [...]. Bruges, J. de Busscher, 1785.
8vo: [6]-172 pp.; 5 pl. and 4 tables. Half mod. marbled leather, marbled paper 
covers, gilt orn. spine with raised bands.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Rare Bruges genealogical treatise dealing with Michel Drieux (Volkerinkhove 
1495-1559 Leuven) and his Bruges relatives, Professor of Canon Law at the 
universities of Douai and Leuven, where a college was named after him. Copy 
complete with the 5 engr. portraits (the last 2 signed resp. by P. de Jode and C. 
van Caukercken) and the 7 genealogical tables on 4 fold. lvs (Drieux, Rommel, 
Croeser de Berges).
Ref. De Ghellinck 937. - Wittock 159. - STCV. - BL. - BnF.
Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem (crowned monogram «AGE» on spine). - 
Mod. armorial bookpl. - Stamp and ms. entries on title.

812 [Genealogy - France]
WAROQUIER de MÉRICOURT de LA MOTHE de 
COMBLES, Louis-Charles de - Tableau généalogique historique 
de la noblesse [...]. Paris, Nyon, 1786-1789.
9 vol. in-12, non coll. (lég. jaunis, rouss. concentrées aux 1ers et dern. ff., qqs 
mouill. au t. III).  Demi-veau XIXe s., plats de papier coulé, dos lisses fleuronnés 
dorés, pièces de titre et tomaison noires (qqs min. traces d’us.). Ex. non rogné, 
bel ensemble.
 Est. : 200 / 350 € 
Édition originale (t. II en réimpression, même adresse, 1787) de cet «ouvrage 
devenu rare complet [...] le seul à donner des généalogies de familles poursuivies 
jusqu’à la fin du XVIIIe s.» (Saffroy). Selon Brunet, les derniers ex. de l’édition 
restés au domicile de l’auteur auraient été détruits après sa mort sur l’échafaud 
en 1794. Ill. d’armoiries gr. sur bois dans le texte.
Réf. Brunet V:1415-1416. - Saffroy 34219, 34219a (réimpr. du t. II). - Conlon 
86:1933.
Prov. Vicomte Albert-Philippe de Vaernewyck (1762-1841), avocat au Grand 
Conseil de Malines (ex-libris armorié signé F. Heylbroeck ; réf. Linnig 165-167).
Joint, même format : (Trabouillet, L.) - L’état de la France, contenant tous les 
princes, ducs & pairs, & marêchaux de France [...]. Les noms des officiers de la 
maison du Roy [...]. P., Ch. Osmont (II et III : s.n.), 1708. 3 vol., non coll. (qqs 
piqûres). Veau moucheté glacé de l’ép. (vol. II relié à l’envers). Édition 1708, 
complète en 3 vol., de ce concurrent de l’Almanach royal, qui parut entre 1661 
et 1752. L’ensemble inclut e.a. la noblesse, l’armée, la magistrature, le clergé 
et l’université. Armoiries gravées sur bois. Réf. Grand-Carteret 66. Prov. Baron 
Ferdinand von Plettenberg (1690-1737) au château de Nordkirchen (mentions 
mss datées 1711 aux titres, ex-libris XIXe s.). - Ex-libris mod.
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Double-page title in red and black. Engr. view of the Monastery of Disibodenberg 
(Rheinland-Pfalz), and 3 folding tables outside collation.
Ref. VD18 11404205. - BL. - BnF.

819 [Ghent - Epigraphy]
(HELLIN, Emmanuel-Auguste) - Histoire chronologique des 
évêques, et du chapitre exemt [sic] de l’église cathédrale de S. 
Bavon à Gand; suivie d’un recueil des épitaphes modernes 
et anciennes de cette église. [- Supplément généalogique, 
historique, additions et corrections à l’histoire chronologique 
des évêques [...]]. Ghent, P. de Goesin, 1772 [- 1777].
2 vol., 8vo: front.-[8]-640, [4]-299-[1]-xxviii pp. (some spotting, toned, vol. II 
with ms. annot.). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine with label (turn-ins with 
def. or missing, lower cover of vol. I with def.).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Extensive and still valuable ecclesiastical history, ill. with an engr. front. by P. 
Martenasie after A. Lens, and 17 engr. coats of arms of Ghent bishops in-text 
by F. Heijlbrouck, incl. one at the head of the dedication. Complete with the often 
missing supplement, published 5 years later. 
Ref. De Ghellinck 540. - Bibliogr. gantoise 4485. - STCV.
Prov. Modern armorial bookpl. - Charles de Nieuport (ms. entry in vol. II, 18 Nov. 
1812).

820 [Ghent]
Het vertoog van de merkweerdigste voorvallen, wonderheden, 
helden-daeden, godsdiensten, oneenigheden, &c., van het begin 
der wereld tot op heden. Eerste deel, eerste stuk [- Zesde deel, 
derde stuk]. Ghent, C.J. Fernand, 1781-1783.
8vo: 11 (of 18?) parts, present: I, 1-3 (356 pp.); II, 1-3 (358 pp.); III, 1 (120 pp.); 
IV, 1 (120 pp.); V, 3 (pp. 241-359); VI, 1 & 3 (pp. 1-120 & 241-358) (some minor 
soiling or sm. def.). Contemp. blue wr. (some gone or discoloured, spines occ. 
def.). Good set.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Extremely rare history of the world, published in instalments. No complete 
set recorded.
Ref. Bibl. gant 5954 (6 vol., «Cité dans le cat. de Fernand comme ayant 11 
parties, avec la date de 1784»). - Cp. STCV (all incomplete sets).
Prov. Libr. stamps.

Theft of jewellery in Leuven, Menin and Namur

821 [Goldsmiths]
3 lists of objects stolen from goldsmiths, 3 jeweller’s logos and a 
legal document. 17th-18th c.
Engr., various sizes. 
 Est. : 120 / 160 € 
1. Lyste der effecten, gestolen [...] binnen de stad Loven [...], 1793. - 2. Lyste 
der zilvere effecten, ontweerd binnen de stad Ipre ten huyze van Vrouw de Codt, 
weduwe van Jor. Jan-Baptiste Wullems, op den 8 ougst 1793. - 3. Liste des effets 
volés en la maison de Sr. Louis Sonneville [...] Menin [...] 1791. - 4-6. Jeweller’s 
logos: Pierre Wodon (Namur, J. Alard, s.d.), Le Couronnois (Paris, 1768), Francotay 
l’Ainé (Paris, s.d.). - 7. Gheboden ende uut-gheroepen [...]. Legal document 
concerning a crime commited by Rombaut de Rasières, goldsmith in Antwerp, 1619. 
Ref. Revue de la numismatique belge, 2e série, t. 5 (1855), pp. 379-383.

822 [Greek poetry]
ANACREON - Odae et fragmenta, Graece et Latine, cum notis 
Joannis Cornelii de Pauw. Utrecht, P. Muntendam for G. Kroon, 1732.
4to: [36]-315-[1] pp. (marginal toning). Contemp. calf, gilt spine with 5 raised 
bands, red edges (rubbed, joints split, head and tail def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Scholarly ed. by J.C. de Pauw (1680-1749) of the poems atrributed to the Greek 
lyric poet Anacreon (582-485 BC). Engr. mark on title.
Ref. STCN.
Prov. «George A. Macmillan 1874» (ms. entry on front endpaper).

816 [Genealogy]
LE BLOND, Laurent - Quartiers généalogiques des illustres 
et nobles familles d’Espagne, d’Allemagne, d’Italie, de France, 
de Bourgogne, de Lorraine et des XVII Provinces. Avec leurs 
qualités, titres &c. Nouvelle édition, augmentée d’un grand 
nombre d’additions et de corrections. Bruxelles, J. Ermens, [après 
1788].
2 tomes à pagination continue en 1 vol. in-8° : [2]-[4]-iv-1/224, [2]-225/372-[12] 
pp. (bruni, qqs mouill. marg.). Veau olive du XIXe s., plats aux armes cernés 
d’un triple filet doré, dos fleuronné doré, pièce de titre de maroquin brun, large 
dentelle int., t. dorée. Sous étui. Bel ex., en partie non coupé.
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
Réédition (éd. orig. : Brux., 1721). Le catalogue d’éditeur (4 pp. au début) 
mentionne des ouvrages dont le plus récent est daté 1788. Contient des 
quartiers de familles peu connues ou peu présentes dans les recueils habituels. 
Dans une reliure parfaitement exécutée, non signée, de Laurent Claessens.
Réf. Cp. de Ghellinck 1662, Saffroy II:23089-23090. 
Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem (super ex-libris). - Ex-libris mod.
Joint, mêmes éd. et prov. : [Ermens, Josse] - Recueil chronologique de tous les 
placards, édits, décrets [...] concernans les titres & marques d’honneur ou de 
noblesse, port d’armes, d’armoiries & autres distinctions, depuis l’année 1431 
jusqu’au mois de mai 1785 [...]. 1785. 2 vol. in-16 ; 1 tab. dépl. h.t. (qqs mouill. au 
t. I, qqs soulignages et annot. au crayon noir). Demi-basane brune marbrée mod., 
monogramme «AGE» couronné doré au bas des dos. Bel ex., peu rogné. Seconde 
édition fort augm. (l’éd. orig. de 1780 donne une simple table en 20 pp.) de cet 
important recueil de sources législatives concernant le droit héraldique. Réf. De 
Ghellinck 289. - Saffroy I:7477. (3 vol.)

817 [Genealogy]
SAINT-GENOIS, comte Joseph de - Monumens anciens 
essentiellement utiles à la France, aux provinces de Hainaut, 
Flandre, Brabant, Namur, Artois, Liège, Hollande, Zélande, 
Frise, Cologne, et autres pays limitrophes de l’Empire [...]. 
[- Table générale des noms de familles, villes, villages, terres, 
d’autres noms del ois, chartres, etc. [...]]. Paris [- Lille,- Bruxelles], 
Saillant [- L. Danel,- Weissenbruch], 1782-1806.
4 vol. in-f ° : [6]-cccclxi, [2]-cccclxiii/mlxix, [2]-xlvi-[2]-414 C. (408), [4]-144-1/8-
[2]-5/16 [=14] pp. (erreurs de pagination au vol. III; qqs pet. rousseurs, déch. sans 
manque à la vue de Trazegnies, une déch. renforcée à la dernière pl. du vol. III). 
Maroquin rouge 19e s. à coins, plats de papier marbré cernés d’un triple filet doré, 
dos ornés dorés à nerfs perlés dorés cernés d’un double filet à froid se prolongeant 
sur les plats et se terminant par un pet. fleuron, t. dorées (qqs us.).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Édition originale de cette importante publication donnée en livraisons durant 
34 ans, ce qui explique la rareté des exemplaires complets. Notre ex. contient la 
partie en 414 pp. au 3e vol. (y compris les pp. 411B/414C) mais il est incomplet 
des 144 pp. de table au 2e vol. Illustré de 12 hors-texte, de quelques in texto ou 
pleines pages; et avec 20 tableaux généalogiques. Contient au vol. IV un «Essai 
diplomatique sur le Brabant [...]».
Réf. Saffroy 24041 (mentionne 2 pl. et 13 tableaux généal. hors texte pour un ex. 
complet). - De Ghellinck 885, 1179 et 1274 (éd. 1782-1816). -  Brunet V:47. - Biogr. 
nat. VII:598.

818 [Germany - History]
JOANNIS, Georg Christian - Tabularum litterarumque veterum 
usque huc nondum editarum spicilegium, idque primum, 
complectens Chartularium Coloniense, Diplomatarium 
Eppensteinense [...]. Accedit Dōdekac [Graece] eiusdem generis 
epistolarum. Frankfurt am Main, J. M. von San, 1724.
8vo: [12]-580-[74] pp. (occ. soiling, tear in bottom inner margin of title). 
Contemp. vellum, flat spine, sp. edges. Very good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Important and still useful edition by the Lutheran theologian and historian G.C. 
Joannis (1658-1735) of German historical documents, such as medieval 
charters from Cologne, Aschaffenburg, Eppenstein (Styria), letters written 
by emperors, cardinals, bishops etc. With indexes of persons, places and subjects. 
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tableau de la filiation et des alliances du comte, 1 tableau des houillères des 
environs de Mons et Saint-Ghislain, 1 plan des jardins de Grand-Breucq signé J. 
Adam, 5 plans de la Dendre (Lens, Brugelette, Ath (2 parties), Lessines).
Réf. Danchin 2783 (date attribuée : 1792). - Biogr. nat. VII:600 (date attr. : 1807). 
- UniCat (4 ex., date attr. : 1790).
Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem (monogramme «AGE» couronné). - Ex-
libris mod.
Joint : Trauttmansdorff, Ferdinand de - Lettre du comte de [...] au prince de 
Kaunitz. Tournai, Huré, 1790. In-8° : 7 pp. (qqs pet. taches, salissures). En ff. 
Pamphlet sur la Révolution brabançonne, extrait du «Livre noir de Tournai». 
Réf. Desmazières 2416. (2 vol.)

826 [Heraldry]
MÉNESTRIER, Claude-François - Nouvelle méthode raisonnée 
du blason, ou De l’art héraldique du P. Ménestrier, mise dans 
un meilleur ordre, & augmentée de toutes les connoissances 
relatives à cette science. Par M. L***. Lyon, Pierre Bruyset Ponthus, 
1780.
In-8° : [16]-620-[36] pp. ; 51 h.-t. (rouss. au titre). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos 
fleuronné doré à nerfs, pièce de titre bordeaux, tr. rouges (pet. manques à la coiffe 
sup., coins us.). Bon ex.
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
L’une des nombreuses rééditions (éd. orig. : Lyon, 1696) de ce traité classique du père 
Ménestrier (1631-1705). Elle suit celle de Lyon, 1770, déjà revue et augmentée par 
Pierre-Camille Le Moine, archiviste du chapitre de Lyon, mais avec qqs différences 
(cf. longue notice de Saffroy). L’illustration (complète) comprend 51 pl. h.t. : 1 front. 
aux armes du roi de France et 50 pl. (1 dépl.) de blasons dont une pour les armoiries 
des comtes de Lyon, gr. par Duflos.
Réf. Saffroy 2206 (compte seulement 8 f.n.c. in fine). - DBS V:943.
Prov. Mathieu-Xavier de Ghellinck (1679-1747), chevalier du Saint-Empire (ex-libris).
Joint : Bénard, R. (dir.) - [Blason ou Art héraldique. 33 planches de 
l’«Encyclopédie» de Diderot et D’Alembert]. In-f° (mouill. claires et pâles rouss. 
surtout marg.). Demi-veau à coins mod., dos fil. doré à nerfs, monogramme 
«GEV» couronné, pièce de titre rouge. Bel ex. Comprend 29 doubles pages, 1 dépl. 
et 3 simples. Prov. De Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (super ex-libris). - Ex-
libris mod. (2 vol.)

827 [Horsemanship]
GARSAULT, François-Alexandre-Pierre de - Le nouveau parfait 
maréchal, ou La connoissance générale et universelle du cheval, 
divisé en sept traités [...]. Troisième édition. Paris, Ganeau, 1755.
4to: [36]-641 pp.; 49 pl. (dampstaining on lower margins of first quires, some pl. 
loose, some spotting and browning throughout). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine 
with 5 raised bands (corners, covers and sides rubbed, joints splitting, def. at head 
and tail, some parts of leather of spine missing).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Third edition (1st 1741) of this reference work on hippology by «le capitaine des haras 
de France» Garsault (1693-1778), dedicated to Jean-Frédéric Phélypeaux, 1st Count 
of Maurepas. Ill. with an engr. author’s portrait by Tardieu after Descours, engr. 
dedicatory headpiece by F.G. Scotin and initial, 29 engr. fold. plates showing divers 
aspects of horsemanship and 20 full-page engr. pl. showing botanical subjects. Title 
in red & black. 
Ref. Mennessier de la Lance I:526. - Cp. Blake 167, Wellcome III:91, BnF, Dejager 297.
Prov. Stamp (deleted). - Libr. ticket.

828 [Hunting - Forestry]
DE GALLON - Conference de l’ordonnance de Louis XIV. du 
mois d’août 1669. sur le fait des eaux et forêts, avec les édits 
[...] depuis 1115 jusqu’à présent. Contenant les loix forestiers 
de France. Nouvelle édition, augmenté des Observations de M. 
Simon [...] & M. Segauld. Tome I-II. Paris, L. Durand, 1752.
2 vol., 4to: [16]-928, [4]-860-[4] pp. (paper age-toned). Contemp. mottled sheep 
(rubbed), gilt spines with 5 raised bands, gilt coat of arms on covers, red edges. 
Nice set.
 Est. : 200 / 350 € 

823 [Hagiography - Ghent]
VAN LOO, Adrianus - De levens der Heylige van Nederlant met 
een kort begryp hoe het Evangelie eerst in Nederlant begost 
heeft, voortgegaen is, en tot dese tijden gebleven. Getrocken en 
by een vergadert uyt de geloofweerdigste schryvers. Ghent, M. 
Graet, 1705.
2 vol., 4to: [20]-xcviii [= 100]-460-[4], [2]-487-[5] pp. (some light browning or 
spotting, staining towards the end of vol. II, 1 sm. burn hole, 1 sm. hole in blank 
margin, 1 long ms. note in blank lower margin). Contemp. calf (rubbed, a few sm. 
def., library labels), gilt spines with 5 raised bands (heads & 1 tail def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Rare first and only edition of this collection of Saints’ lives from the Low 
Countries, by the priest A. van Loo (1659-1727). Ill. with 14 engraved full-page 
portraits of early missionaries, apostles, martyrs and bishops from the region, 
like Charles the Good, Amandus, Gertrude of Nivelles, Servatius and Maternus of 
Tongeren, Rumoldus, Willibrordus, and Bavo and Livinus of Ghent (these last 2 
pl. showing in the background the church of St Bavo’s Abbey (destroyed in 1540), 
St Bavo’s Cathedral and the Ghent Belfry). Full-page engraved arms of Marie-
Jeanne Catherine della Faille, widow of Jean-François della Faille, first baron of 
Nevele, to whom the book is dedicated. First title in red & black.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 1480. - BCNI 16394. - STCV.
Prov. «A. Dolmans» & «G. Huygermans» (old ms. entries).

824 [Hainaut - Wavre]
Triomphe des armes victorieuses de la très-auguste maison 
d’Austriche sous la conduite de son altesse sérénissime le prince 
Eugène de Savoye remporté sur l’ennemi commun des chrétiens 
près de Petervaradin [...]. Sera représenté par les étudians du 
colège de S. Antoine de Padoue sous la direction des RR. PP. 
recolets de la ville & franchise de Wavre le 21. d’août 1719. à 2. 
heures après midi. Bruxelles, Jacques van de Velde, [1719].
Pet. in-4° : 6-[1] pp. (bruni, plis, mouill. et taches, déchir. restaurée avec atteintes 
min. au texte à 1 f.). Maroquin brun moderne, plats aux armes décorés à la 
Duseuil, dos lisse, titre doré en long, double filet doré sur les coupes, dentelle int. 
dorée (lég. brunissure marg. aux gardes). Sous étui de papier décoré avec étiq. de 
bibliothèque ms. Bel ex.
 Est. : 280 / 380 € 
«Exemplaire unique», selon une note ms. à la garde sup. et à un pet. f. volant, 
du synopsis d’une pièce de théâtre donnée par les élèves du collège Saint-Antoine 
de Padoue à Wavre. Les pères récollets qui le dirigent dédicacent l’ouvrage à leur 
protecteur Jean-Charles de Hellin, vicomte d’Angest (†1764). Celui-ci mourut sans 
descendance et sa succession revint à sa soeur Marie-Thérèse, épouse de Claude 
de Vaernewyck. Notre ex., dans une reliure postérieure aux armes de Ghellinck 
d’Elseghem Vaernewyck, est donc très probablement celui du dédicataire, dont 
les armes gr. sur cuivre par «P: De Vel:» figurent à pleine page au verso du titre. 
Orné en outre d’un fleuron de titre, un bandeau et 2 lettrines gr. sur bois.
Réf. Annales de la Société archéologique de l’arrondissement de Nivelles, 
1911:343. - Pas dans UniCat, STCV.
Prov. [Hellin, Jean-Charles de]. - Vicomte Albert-Philippe de Vaernewyck (1762-
1841), avocat au Grand Conseil de Malines (ex-libris armorié signé F. Heylbroeck ; 
réf. Linnig 165-167). - Vicomte Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem (super ex-libris).

825 [Hainaut]
SAINT-GENOIS de GRAND-BREUCQ, François-Joseph de - 
Prolégomènes ou Notes du comte Joseph de Saint-Genois [...] au 
sujet de son emprisonnement, arrivé le 21 juin 1790 ; adressés au 
peuple des provinces belgiques. Lille, Léonard Danel, [1792].
In-4° : 149-[3] pp.; 8 h.-t. dépl. (qqs piq. marginales). Chagrin marron à long grain 
à coins du XIXe s., dos à nerfs, titre et monogramme couronné dorés, tête jaspée 
de rouge (dos passé). Ex. grand de marges.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Édition originale de ce recueil de Saint-Genois (1749-1816), archiviste du 
Hainaut, accusé de trahison en 1790. Il contient d’intéressants documents, 
surtout sur ses recherches dans les archives : fabrication et vente d’eau-de-vie, 
liqueurs et genièvre, projet de canal reliant l’Escaut à la Dendre, catalogue des 
manuscrits de l’histoire profane de la bibliothèque de Vienne. L’ill. comprend 1 
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830 [Italian ephemera]
Two ephemeral prints. 
Plano, on paper, filled in by hand, folded. 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
1. Laissez-passer granted by the Cardinal La Trémoille of Noirmoutier. Rome. 12 
Jan. 1713. In French. With the engr. coat of arms of the Cardinal. - 2. Certificate 
of non-contagion to the plague granted by the «Ufficiali della Sanità» to go to 
Modena. Bologna. 20 Febr. 1713. In Italian. With woodcut seal and coat of arms 
(with contemp. ms. annot. on the back).

831 [Italy]
GUICCIARDINI, Francesco - Histoire des guerres d’Italie, 
traduite de l’italien de François Guichardin. Londres, P. & I. 
Vaillant, 1738.
3 vol. in-4° : [6]-xxvi-[16]-620-[3]-[1 bl.], [4]-xi [= x]-604, [10]-476-[192] pp. 
(bruniss. margin. aux 1ers et dern. ff., qqs ff. lég. brunis passim, qqs piqûres et 
rouss.). Veau havane marbré et poli de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, pièces de 
titre et tom. rouges et brunes, tr. marbrées (lég. frottées). Bel ex.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Édition originale de cette traduction, par Favre, revue par Georgeon, de 
la «Storia d’Italia» (1561), chef-d’oeuvre de l’historien, diplomate et homme 
politique florentin Guicciardini (1483-1540), qui retrace ici les principaux 
événements survenus en Italie entre 1492 (mort de Laurent de Médicis) et 1534 
(mort du pape Clément VII). La première traduction française fut donnée en 1568 
par Jérôme Chomedey.
Réf. Conlon 38:485. - Brunet II:1804/1805.

Important and extensive collection of French legislation on forestry and hunting, 
1st publ. 1725. Because of the vast importance of the French forests and its wood 
for construction, shipbuilding and heating, its use and exploitation have always 
been the subject of detailed regulation. The first vol. contains a general body 
of ordinances on woods and waterways, the second vol. concerns the sale of 
tree trunks, the pannage (right to forest feed pigs with fallen acorns and nuts), 
the proceeds of pasturage, the sale of wood for heating or construction, wood 
property (of the Church, parishes, the King, noblemen, individuals), forest roads, 
forest conservation, etc. Also in vol. II, pp. 546-621 «Des chasses» and pp. 622-
665 «De la pêche». Woodcut head- and tailpieces.
Ref. Souhart 546. - Thiébaud 442. - Conlon 52:642. - BL. - Not in BnF (has issues 
by other booksellers).
Prov. Charles-Marie-Raymond, duke of Arenberg (1721-1778) (supralibros; ref. de 
Jonghe 640).

829 [Hunting]
[GOURY DE CHAMPGRAND, Charles-Jean] - Traité de 
vénerie, et de chasses. Paris, Cl.-J.-B. Herissant, 1769.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: xii-208-[2] pp. (some pp. browned, min. spotting). Contemp. 
mottled calf, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands, marbled endpapers, red edges. 
Good copy.
 Est. : 1.200 / 1.600 € 
Very rare first edition of this work on hunting by Goury de Champgrand (1732-
1799). Illustrated with 2 engr. front., one for each part, and 37 numb. engr. pl., 
some fold. First part dealing with all aspects of hunting, while the second contains 
an important section on falconry. «C’est à peu près le seul ouvrage cynégétique 
illustre qui ait été publié en France au XVIIIe siècle; il est assez recherché pour 
cette raison» (Thiébaud). Approbation leaf at the end.
Ref. Thiébaud 469. - Cohen 446. - Schwerdt I:214-215. - Harting 177.
Prov. «Charles De Bagenrieux» (1766-1837), municipal councilor in Bergen (ms. 
entry on flyleaf). - Bookseller’s ticket.

827 829
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Later French edition (1st ed.: 1722) of the French translation of «The Old and New 
Testament connected in the history of the Jews» by the English theologian H. 
Prideaux (1648-1724). The original ed. of this work, given in London from 1715 to 
1718, was a prodigious success in England and was reprinted nearly ten times in 
a few years. Engr. ill.: 6 front. (incl. 1 portrait), 7 maps, 8 pl., 1 vignette on title of 
vol. I. Titles printed in red and black.
Ref. STCN. - Conlon 22:703 (1st ed.).

836 [Knights Hospitaller]
VERTOT, René Aubert de - Histoire des chevaliers hospitaliers 
de Saint Jean de Jérusalem [...]. Cinquième édition, revue, 
corrigée et augmentée. Amsterdam, La Compagnie, 1757.
5 vol., 8vo: [10]-756 [= 576], [2]-468, [2]-528, [2]-505[1], [2]-76 [= 476] pp. 
Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spines with 5 raised bands, red edges (corners rubbed, 
some heads and tails def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Fifth corrected and enlarged edition (1st 1726) of this extensive study on the 
history of the Knights Hospitaller or The Order of Knights of the Hospital of Saint 
John of Jerusalem since the beginning (1099) to 1725, by the French clergyman 
and historian R.A. Vertot (1655-1735).
Ref. STCN. - BnF.
Prov. Mod. bookpl. in all vol.

837 
LA BRUYÈRE, Jean de - Les caractères de Théophraste. Avec 
Les caractères ou Les moeurs de ce siècle, par M. de La Bruyère. 
Nouvelle édition augmentée de la Défense de M. de La Bruyère 
[...] par M. Coste [...]. Amsterdam, F. Changuion, 1733-1741.
2 vol. in-12 : [8]-48-487, [4]-580 pp. (qqs mouill. claires). Demi-veau raciné du 
XIXe s., plats de papier peigne, dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, pièces de titre et 
tomaison citron et vert foncé, tr. rouges (pet. fentes à un mors). Bel ex.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Ex. hybride formé du tome I de l’éd. de 1733 et du second tome de la réimpression 
de 1741 (même collation) à la même adresse, qui reproduisent l’édition donnée 
par Pierre Coste (1668-1747) sur la dernière originale de 1696, avec son 
«Avertissement», sa défense et la «Clef des Caractères de La Bruyère», ainsi que 
le discours présenté par l’auteur lors de sa réception à l’Académie française. Titres 
en rouge et noir.
Réf. STCN 31407239X (t. I), 397119933 (t. II). - Cp. Tchemerzine-Scheler III:813, 
Brunet III:721.
Prov. Vincent Le Moine (mention ms. au titre du t. I). - Cachets de bibliothèque. 
- Ex-libris mod.

838 
LA FONTAINE, Jean de - Contes et nouvelles en vers. Amsterdam, 
s.n., 1764.
2 vol. pet. in-8° : x-214-[2]-16, [2]-viii-254-[2] pp. (sans les faux-titres, qqs bruniss. 
intermittentes mais épargnant les pl. tirées sur meilleur vergé, qqs pet. défauts 
marg.). Demi-chagrin bleu foncé à coins signé Claessens, plats fil. à froid, dos 
fleuronnés dorés à 5 nerfs, t. dorées (dos et coins lég. frottés). Ex. peu rogné.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Imitation «assez jolie» (Cohen) de l’édition des Fermiers Généraux parue en 
1762, illustrée en bon tirage d’un portrait de La Fontaine par Ficquet d’après H. 
Rigault (tiré sur vélin fort), 2 vignettes sur les titres (1 signée Boily), 2 vignettes à 
pleine page, 2 bandeaux, 80 jolies figures d’après Eisen, qqs-unes signées Boily, 
et 61 culs-de-lampe non signés de grandeur variable. Table des pl. des 2 tomes in 
fine du t. I. Jolis dos fleuronnés dans le goût du XVIIIe s. par «Claessens» (Laurent 
Claessens, actif 1854-1885 ou son fils Paul-Joseph, actif 1885-1909).
Réf. Cohen 571. - BnF. - STCN. 
Prov. Comte de Kerchove de Denterghem (ex-libris armorié). 

832 [Jansenism - Censorship]
Decretum […] Josephi Clementis, archiepiscopi et electoris 
Coloniensis, episcopi et principis Leodiensis […], quo prohibet 
scriptum cui titulus Casus conscientiae, aliosque id genus libros. 
Liège, G.H. Streel, 1704.
4to: 47 pp. (worming in blank inner and fore-edge margins). Contemp. boards, 
paper label on spine, archival document used as endpapers (rubbed, spine and 
front top corner def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Official prohibition of the sale and possession of Jansenist treatises in the prince-
bishopric of Liège, esp. the «Casus conscientiae, propositum per quendam 
Confessarium Provincialem [...]». On pp. 43-46 «Libri prohibiti quocumvis idiomate 
in lucem protrusi», listing Latin, French and Dutch Jansenist publications. Two 
small strips with manuscript additions bound with (between pp. 46-47).
Ref. De Theux 415. - Willaert 7151.

833 [Jansenism]
Tract binding with 7 publications relating to Jansenism. 1719-
1730.
8vo (toned, some items cut very short occ. shaving text margins). Contemp. sheep, 
gilt spine with label, red edges (rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
1. Méthode pacifique pour finir toutes les difficultés de ceux qui jusqu’à 
présent ont refusé d’accepter la Constitution Unigenitus [...]. Liège, G. Barnabé, 
1729. [4]-308 pp. - 2. Backhuysen, T.W. - Responsio apologetica [...] e schismate 
Janseniano in pacem Catholicam reversi [...]. Amsterdam, J. van Septeren; 
Leuven, M. van Overbeke, 1726. 119 pp. - 3. Bossuet, J.B. - Uytlegging der 
katholyke leeringe raekende de hedendaegsche geloofsverschillen [...]. Leuven, 
Fr. vande Velde, 1724. lxviii-97-[3] pp. - 4. Paradanus, P. - Gravamina [...] Petri 
Paridanus abbatis Monasterii Vlierbacensis in visitatione apostolica [...]. Brussels, 
N. Stryckwant, [1728]. 8 pp. - 5. Idem - Copia epistolae [...] ad Fr. Brunonem 
Schenaerts Carthusianum Ruremundae [...]. Ibid., 1728. 4 [i.e. 3] pp. (inc.?). - 6. 
Pauwens, F. - Oratio in exequiis [...] Pauli de Bruyn Bruxellensis [...] Parchensis 
Monasterii Ordinis Praemonstratensis abbatis [...]. Brussels, Aeg. Dams, 1719. 
34 pp. - 7. Sweerts, I.A. - Oratio funebris in exequiis [...] D. Hieronymi de 
Waersegghere Lovaniensis [...]. Leuven, J. Jacobs, 1730. 32 pp.
Ref. De Theux 496. - Willaert 9850 (1), 9524 (2),  9756 (5). - STCV.
Prov. «Bibliotheca Diligemensis» (ms. entry on title). - Libr. stamp and ticket.

834 [Judaica - Liturgy]
Orden de Ros-Asanah y Kipur por estilo seguido, y corriente, 
conforme se uza en este Kahal Kados. Nuevamente corregido. 
Amsterdam, Yshak de Cordova, 5466 [= 1706].
8vo: [2]-456 [= 444] pp. (sm. piece torn off ff. 2S1 & 3H1 with small loss, 
pagination jumping from 44 to 49: ff. F3-4 missing?; some minor staining or 
soiling). Contemp. blind-ruled calf over wood (some sm. def. edges and corners), 
2 catches (clasps gone), spine with 4 raised bands (joints rubbed, head & tail def.). 
Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
Very rare liturgical publication for the high holidays, starting with Selihoth and 
followed with the prayers for Rosh Hashanah and Yom Kippur. Entirely printed in 
Spanish, for use by the Sephardic and Marrano communities of Amsterdam. Title 
within ornamental woodcut frame.
Ref. Palau 202352. - Den Boer (Spanish and Portuguese editions from the 
Northern Netherlands) 75. - Not in STCN.

835 [Judaica]
PRIDEAUX, Humphrey - Histoire des juifs et des peuples 
voisins. Depuis la décadence des royaumes d’Israël & de Juda 
jusqu’à la mort de Jésus-Christ. [...] Nouvelle édition. Amsterdam ; 
Leipzig, Arkstee & Merkus, 1755.
6 vol., 12mo: [2]-cvii-[1 bl.]-362, [2]-424, [4]-368, [4]-408, [4]-404, [4]-256-cxcii 
pp. (browning, some foxing and spotting). Contemp. mottled calf, covers ruled 
with a gilt triple fillet, richly gilt spines with raised bands with red and green 
labels, gilt sides, spr. edges (some turn-ins with sm. def., corners bumped, covers 
sl. rubbed). Good set.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
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841 [Law - Brussels]
CHRISTYN, Jean-Baptiste - Rechten ende costuymen van de 
stadt Brussel = Les droits et coutumes de la ville de Bruxelles 
[- Tweede deel, - Consuetudines Bruxellenses, Latinè redditae 
[...]]. Brussels, J. Moris, 1762.
3 vol., 8vo: [6]-xxxvi-[2]-513-[1], [2]-xxxvi-594, [2]-584 pp. Contemp. calf, covers 
with gilt frame (corners sl. rubbed), gilt spines with red and green leather title 
labels (rubbed at heads and tails), gilt sides, red edges. Nice set.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Later ed. (1st 1689) of a complete collection of Brussels legislation by J.-B. (II) 
Christyn (1635-1707). Facing Dutch and French texts in vol. I-II. Titles in red and 
black.
Ref. Dekkers 36:4. - STCV.
Prov. Castle of Corroy-le-Château (mod. libr. stamp in each vol.).

842 [Law - Canon law]
LEURENIUS, Petrus - Tractatus quaternarius de episcoporum 
vicariis, eorumdemque coadjutoribus, de capitulo sede vacante, 
& de archidiacono [...]. Venice, N. Pezzana, 1709.
4to: [24]-484 pp. (toned, some marginal spotting). Contemp. vellum, flat spine 
titled in ink, red decorative edges. Very good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
2nd ed. (1st Cologne 1708) of a treatise on the duties and rights of episcopal 
officials by the German Jesuit Leurenius (1646-1723). Title printed in red & black, 
text in 2 col.
Ref. DBS IV:1762-1763:4.
Prov. Libr. stamp and tickets.

843 [Law - Canon law]
VAN ESPEN, Zeghert Bernhard - Jus ecclesiasticum universum: 
hodiernae disciplinae, praesertim Belgii, Galliae, Germaniae, 
et vicinarum provinciarum accomodatum [...]. Cologne, P. W. 
Metternich, 1748.
6 parts in 2 vol., folio (some foxing and sl. browning, last ff. of vol. I dampstained 
in blank marg., sm. wormtrack in blank margin of first ff. of vol. II and front 
flyleaf and half-title sl. folded). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spines with 
raised bands and labels, red edges (covers rubbed, head of vol. II sl. torn and sm. 
wormtrack in upper pastedown).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Later ed. (1st 1700) of the main work of van Espen (1646-1728), Leuven Professor 
of Canon law and defender of Gallican theories. It still is a basic text for our 
understanding of the working of the Catholic Church in 17th-18th-c. Europe, 
dealing with all aspects of the duties of the clergy. Complete copy. Text in 2 col. 
and first titles of vol. I & II printed in black and red.
Ref. KVK. - UAntwerpen. - Not in VD18, BnF, Dekkers.
Prov. Family Preud’Homme d’Hailly, Viscounts of Nieuwpoort (Flanders) 
(bookpl., with motto «Toujours Preud’homme»).
Joined, same author, format, binding, condition and owner: Supplementum 
in corpus juris canonici sive in ius universum ecclesiasticum: cum brevi 
commentario ad Decretum Gratiani [...]. Cologne, Widow W. Metternich and son, 
1732. [4]-194-170-[10]  pp. Supplement first published in Paris, 1729. Ref. Dekkers 
52:22. - KVK. - Not in VD18. (3 vol.)

844 [Law - England - Geneva]
LOLME, Jean-Louis de - Constitution de l’Angleterre, ou Etat 
du gouvernement anglais, comparé avec la forme républicaine & 
avec les autres monarchies de l’Europe. Nouvelle édition [...] sur 
la quatrième édition anglaise [...] ornée du portrait de l’auteur. 
Geneva, Barde, Magnet & Cie; Paris, Buisson, 1789.
2 vol., 8vo: xxxi [incl. portr.]-[1 bl.]-247, 286 pp. (some spotting at 1st ff. of 
vol. I, blank margin f. H8 of vol. II rep.). Early 19th-c. half sheep (boards sl. 
rubbed), gilt & blind stamped flat spines (sl. rubbed), red leather title labels, 
yellow edges with red sp. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
New edition (1st Amsterdam 1771) of this translated work (incl. in English). 
Complete with the engr. portr. by Töpffer after Stoddart. Jean-Louis de Lolme 

839 [Latin poetry - Love]
Pervigilium Veneris [...]. The Hague, H. Scheurleer, 1712.
8vo: xvi-208-[15] pp. Contemp. mottled calf, gilt ruled spines with raised bands, 
marbled edges. 
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Latin love poems of Latin Antiquity. The first, «The Vigil of Venus», probably 
composed in 2nd, 4th or 5th centuries on the eve of the festival of Venus in Sicily, 
narrates the annual awakening of the vegetable and animal world thanks to 
Venus. It is attributed to Tiberius, Catullus or Florus. Ed. annotated a.o. by Justus 
Lipsius. The second, «Ausonius Cupido cruci adfixus», is commented a.o. by J. 
Scaliger. Red & black title with vignette.
Ref. BB III:116. - Bibl. Lips. Brux. 356. - STCN. - BL. - BnF.
Prov. Théodore de Valenzi (armorial bookpl.). - Pierre-Philippe-Constant 
Lammens (1762-1836), Ghent bibliophile (bookpl.).

840 [Law - Brabant]
Ordinantie style ende maniere van procederen van den 
Souvereynen Raede geordonneert in Brabandt gedecreteert by 
Hare Hoogheden die Aertshertogen van Oostenryck, Hertogen 
van Burgundien, Lothryck, Brabandt, &c. Den 13. april 1604. 
Brussels, S. t’Serstevens, 1733.
8vo: [2]-414 pp. (sm. wormtrack in first 2 quires). Contemp. marbled sheep 
(corners bumped), gilt spine with 5 raised bands (joints splitting, def. near head). 
Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Very rare reprint (orig. Velpius 1672)  of the legislation issued by the Archdukes 
Albert & Isabella. Woodcut arms on title.
Ref. STCV (1: Hasselt).
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Cavalry duel between 22 Brabantine and 22 French

848 [Lekkerbeetje - Den Bosch]
Den slagh van Leckerbetjen teghens den Heere van Breauté. 
Mechelen, J.F. vander Elst, 1772.
8vo: [28] ff. (spotted). 19th-c. half calf (rubbed at joints), gilt flat spine (head and 
tail def.), marbl. endpapers. Good uncut copy.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
The Battle of Lekkerbeetje or Lekkerbeetken (5 February 1600) was a cavalry 
duel fought by pre-arrangement on Vughterheide near ‘s-Hertogenbosch, North 
Brabant, between 22 Brabantine cavalrymen loyal to Albert VII, Archduke of Austria, 
garrisoned in s-Hertogenbosch, and 22 French cavalrymen serving in the army of the 
Dutch Republic. The fighting of a mass cavalry duel was a practice more familiar from 
chivalric romances than from the warfare of the time, and the small engagement 
made a great impression on contemporaries. In the end the Brabantine cavalrymen 
prevailed. Gothic type within double ruled border.
Ref. STCV (only in SESA-Mechelen). - Sabbe (Brabant in ‘t verweer) 149. - Opac KBR.

849 [Leuven - Antwerp]
[CHRISTYN, Jean-Baptiste] - Septem tribus patriciae 
Lovanienses. Leuven, J. Jacobs, 1754.
12mo: [14]-192-[24] pp. Contemp. marbl. calf, gilt spine with 5 raised bands 
(front joint split).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
2nd enl. ed. (1st 1672) of genealogies of 7 old Leuven families: Utenliminghen, Van 
den Calstre, Van Redinghen, Van den Steen[e], Ver[r]usalem, Gielis, Van Rode. 
Engr. ill.: front. & 7 full-page coats of arms. Folding table missing. Woodcut 
ornament on title.
Ref. STCV (1).
Prov. Mod. bookpl.
Joined: [Id.] - Senatus populique Antverpiensis. Nobilitas sive Septem tribus 
patriciae Antverpienses. Leiden, P. Heghius [= Brussels, Ph. Vleugaert], 1672. 
8vo: [8]-95 pp. Contemp. vellum. Genealogies on 7 patrician Antwerp families: 
Volcart, Wilmaers, Hoboken, Bode, Aleyn, Spapen, Impegem. Engr. ill.: 7 large 
coats of arms. Front. missing. Ref. Rahir 3243. - STCN. - STCV. (2 vol.)

850 [Leuven University]
Viro doctissimo Martino Francisco Josepho Fery Bruxellensi, in 
alma academia Lovaniensi iuris utriusque licentiam adipiscenti, 
die XXXI octobris MDCCLXXX. S. D. K. K. Leuven, J. P. G. 
Michel, [1780].
Plano (sm. tear touching the text). 
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Very rare printed poem celebrating the graduation of Martin Joseph Fery in law 
at the university of Leuven. Printed in 2 col. separated by nice typographical 
ornaments.

851 [Liège - Periodical]
TUTOT, Jean Jacques - A tous les bons citoyens. Précis de 
l’heureuse révolution opérée à Liege le 18 Août 1789. Dédié à 
messeigneurs le bourg-mestres & magistrats de la noble cité de 
Liege. Liège, Imprimerie Patriotique, 1789.
4to: 23 pp. (a bit soiled and creased). Blind rear wrapper, title with vignette.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Rare revolutionary paper by the journalist, editor and printer Jean Jacques Tutot 
(1741-1794), dated 28 august, i.e. 10 days after the Revolution. This is in fact 
the first revolutionary paper published in Liège.
Ref. Not in de Theux.

852 [Lier - Mechelen]
DE MUNCK, Jozef Jacob - De stadt Lier door de rebellen verrast 
ende door de borgers van Mechelen ende van Antwerpen ontset 
[...]. Mechelen, J.-Fr. Van der Elst, 1781.
8vo: vi-144 pp. Contemp. limp marbled boards, flat spine and cover titled in 
ink, archival document (fragment of an account book) used as lower endpaper. 
Excellent uncut copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

(1740-1806) was a lawyer and member of the «Conseil des Deux-Cent» of the 
Republic of Geneva. His survey of the English constitution was a very valuable 
source for both French legislators and American revolutionaries.
Ref. BnF. - LHD (ex-COPAC).

845 [Law - Hasselt]
Privilegien, statuyten ende reglementen der stadt Hasselt [...]. 
Hasselt, P. van Langenacker, [1716].
4to: [4]-123 [= 125]-[1]-43-[1]-25-[1-2 bl.] pp. (some worming, f. χ1 (= pp. 
116-117) loose). Contemp. sheep (rubbed, corners bumped, a few tears, some 
worming), gilt spine with 5 raised bands (head & tail def.).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Very rare confirmation of the privileges of the city of Hasselt by prince-bishop of 
Liège, Josephus Clemens, on 18 June 1716. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. STCV.
Bound with: Nieuw reglement wegens den keus der borgemeesters, geswooren, 
ende raedt der stadt Hasselt [...]. [Hasselt, P. van Langenacker], 1729. [2]-20 pp. 
(f. A2 missing, sm. wormhole in blank margin). Issued on 7 June 1725 by prince-
bishop Georgius Ludovicus de Berghes. «The edition of the «Nieuw reglement» 
was an addition to the edition of the privileges of the city of Hasselt published 
in or after 1716» (STCV). Woodcut mark on title. Ref. STCV (different title & 
typography than the digitized Hasselt copy).

846 [Law - Liège]
LOUVREX, Guillaume de; HODIN, Baudouin - Recueil 
contenant les édits et règlemens faits pour le païs de Liège & 
comté de Looz, par les évêques & princes, tant en matière de 
police que de justice; les privilèges [...], les concordats et traitez 
[...]. Nouvelle édition [...] par Bauduin Hodin [...]. Liège, E. Kints, 
1750 [- 1752].
4 vol. in-f °; 5 h.-t. (n.c., lég. bruni, qqs taches et rouss.). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos 
fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, tr. rouges (coins émoussés, coiffes manq. ou avec déf., 
mors (part.) fendus, pet. griffes et qqs taches sur les plats).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Nouvelle édition posthume augmentée de mandements, notes et tables, corrigée 
par Hodin (une croix imprimée en marge signale son travail), avocat aux cours et 
tribunaux de Liège. Il poursuivit le monumental ouvrage de Louvrex (1665-1734), 
jurisconsulte célèbre, magistrat, diplomate et historien liégeois, dont il reprend, 
dans le tome II, les 5 planches dépliantes : 1 gravée sur bois (assise des mahais 
de Liège) et 4 sur cuivre gravées par Guillaume Du Vivier d’après Bury figurant une 
houillerie et la technique d’exploitation des veines du sous-sol. Enrichi au tome I 
d’un portrait gravé de Louvrex par Louis Fines.
Réf. De Theux 552. - Camus 3394. - Le siècle des Lumières dans la principauté de 
Liège. Liège, 1980, n° 55.
Prov. Augustin Hock (facture d’achat auprès de la libraire P. S. Hahn à Liège, 
1863). - Xavier Janne d’Othée (1883-1978), prof. de droit à l’Université de Liège 
(ex-libris & cachets).

847 [Law]
HUYGENS, Jean-Baptiste-Joseph - Notarius belgicus oft Ampt 
der notarissen, verdeelt in theorie en practyque. Met byvoeginge 
van d’authoriteyten van rechten, de placcaerten en edicten 
van syne Majesteyt [...] waer naer volgt een extens vocabulair. 
Brussels, Fr. t’Serstevens, 1760.
8vo: [20]-475-[1 bl.]-2 pp. (minor dampstaining). Contemp. mottled sheep 
(rubbed, some sm. tears), gilt spine with 5 raised bands (joints rubbed, sm. def. 
at head).
 Est. : 120 / 160 € 
Later ed. (1st 1663) of this manual for notaries by the Brussels lawyer Huygens 
(1630-1708). It contains i.a. models of the forms used for drawing up legal deeds 
and documents. Privilege dated 1771 [!] bound with at the end.
Ref. Dekkers 88:1. - STCV (1).
Prov. Ms. entry on flyleaf dated 1773. - Duchatelet (mod. ms. entry).
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856 [Liturgy]
Office de l’Église, noté pour les festes et dimanches, à l’usage des 
laïcs ; considérablement augmenté. Par ordre de monseigneur 
l’archevêque. Paris, Libraires associés, 1778.
7 tomes en 9 vol. in-12 ; 83 h.-t. (texte n.c., papier +/- bruni, qqs piqûres et rouss. 
tout au long). Maroquin rouge à long grain début XIXe s., roul. grecque dorée 
cernant les plats, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés, roul. dorée sur les chasses, gardes de 
tabis bleu ciel, tr. dorées (pet. frottements, épidermures à qqs dos, trou de ver à 
un dos). Bel ex.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Édition ornée de 83 gravures par Tardieu : 9 frontispices (le même pour chaque 
vol.) d’après Champagne et 74 scènes bibliques et portraits de saints (qqs-uns 
répétés), dont 4 sur papier bleu. Prières et cantiques en latin sur deux col., avec de 
nombreuses notations musicales, instructions en français. Enrichi de nombreux 
textes additionnels, reliés tout au long, qqs-uns collés au verso blanc de hors-texte : 
prières pour l’Empereur (avec le mot «Imperator» biffé et remplacé par «Rex», à la 
plume ou par un papillon ms.), cantiques avec partitions dont 3 manuscrits (1. «Le 
samedi saint à matines», [3] pp. sur papier bleu au t. III ; 2. «Prose des S. Pierre et 
S. Paul», 18 pp. au t. 5 ; 3. «Hymnes [...]», [23] pp. au t. 5bis).
Prov. Jean-Louis Borde (ex-libris), peut-être le vicaire de Saint-Séverin (mort vers 
1823), au temps de Jean-Claude Leblanc de Beaulieu, curé de cette paroisse puis 
évêque de Soissons. Réf. L’ami de la religion et du roi : journal ecclésiastique, 
politique et littéraire, t. 34, 1823, p. 153. - Pisani, P. - L’Église de Paris et la 
Révolution. P., 1909, p. 399.

857 [Liturgy]
Forma confirmationis, et ordinum uni tantum conferendorum 
ex eodem pontificali deprompta. S.l., s.n., [18th c.].
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [2]-32 pp. (minor foxing). Contemp. red morocco, covers 
ruled with 2 frames of double orn. fillets, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, gilt 
inside dentelles, a.e.g. (covers and joints sl. rubbed). In a marbled paper case 
(used).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Last part of a unidentified «Pontificale Romanum Clementis VIII et Urbani pp. VIII 
auctoritate recognitum», printed in black and red in 2 columns, ill. with 9 engr. 
initials. 
Bound before: 2 undated sheets with the «Confirmatio» printed in black in 2 
columns in Tournai by Romain Varlé (1743-1805). Ref. Not in Desmazières.

858 [Liturgy]
4 works. 
8vo or 4to. Contemp. vellum.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Possevino, Giovanni Battista - De officio curati ad praxim praecipue circa 
repentina, & generaliora [...]. Rome, A. Pheus, 1618. 8vo. - 2. Pisart, Henri - 
Expositio rubricarum Missalis romani, ex caeremoniali episcoporum, rituali 
romano, recentioribus sacrae rituum congregationis decretis, ac commentariis 
probatorum authorum, praesertim Bartholomaei Gavanti [...]. Cologne, at 
expenses of W. Metternich, 1727. 4to. Prov. Libr. stamp. - 3. Matteucci, Agostino - 
Officialis curiae ecclesiasticae [...]. Venice, Balleoni, 1734. 4to (some spotting). 
Prov. Libr. stamp. - 4. Musanzio, Giovanni Domenico - Tabulae chronologicae 
Jo. Dominici Musantii e Societate Jesu [...]. Editio tertia [...]. 4to (spotting). Prov. 
Contemp. ms. entry.

859 [Low Countries - Bibliography]
FOPPENS, Joannes Franciscus - Bibliotheca Belgica, sive 
Virorum in Belgio vita, scriptisque illustrium catalogus, 
librorumque nomenclatura [...]. Brussels, P. Foppens, 1739.
2 vol., 4to: [2]-xxxxi-[3]-600, [2]-601/1233 pp.; 144 pl. (some local light spotting, 
foxing and waterstaining, rare ms. annot., pp. 131-134 of vol. I  and pl. figuring 
Johannes de Witt in vol. II loosening, pl. figuring J. Pamelius loose). Contemp. 
quarter sheep, spines with raised bands (worn). Untrimmed copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
The famous biographical dictionary of Latin authors from the Low Countries. 
Engr. ill.: 3 nice headpieces by Harrewijn i.a. a library scene and 144 (78, 66) 
portraits outside collation (a few folding) by Harrewijn, C. Galle, N. de Larmessin, 
etc. depicting authors, artists, painters, musicians, scientists, printers such as 

Well-documented account of the liberation of Lier by Mechelen and Antwerp 
citizens in 1595, an episode of the Dutch Revolt, compiled by the Mechelen notary 
and historian De Munck (1740-1792). With a list of reprints of 16th-c. works on the 
period published by L. and J.F. van der Elst (f. A2 recto - A4 recto). Loosely inserted 
a woodcut showing the obverse and reverse of the commemorative medal of 
1595, with an 18th-c. manuscript note in Dutch.
Ref. STCV. - Not in Opac KBR.
Prov. A. de Bruyne (1839-1889), famous Mechelen bookseller (coll. stamp).

853 [Ligne]
[LIGNE, Charles-Joseph, prince de] - Lettres à Eugénie, sur les 
spectacles. Bruxelles; Paris, Valade [i.e. Liège, Plomteux], 1774.
In-8° : [2]-186-[1] pp. (qqs mouill. claires marginales, rares piq., faux-titre placé 
après le titre). Bradel demi-percaline bleu turquoise signé Carl Sonntag junior, 
Leipzig, plats de papier marbré, titre, date et chiffre dorés au dos. Ex. non rogné.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 
Seconde émission (B) de l’édition originale du plus ancien ouvrage connu du 
prince de Ligne (1735-1814), imprimée à Liège. L’impression est identique à celle de 
l’émission A (à la fausse adresse de Paris, sans nom d’éditeur), à l’exception de la 
page de titre, de deux ff. (pp. 3-4 et 171-172) ainsi qu’une vignette différente p. 171. 
Ex. cartonné, comme certains ex. de cette émission. Le faux-titre est ajouté (onglet), 
comme dans un ex. d’une collection particulière signalé par J. Vercruysse. Texte orné 
d’un encadrement typographique. P. Mouriau a émis l’hypothèse que le libraire 
parisien Valade, qui ne fut reçu imprimeur qu’en 1778, aurait acheté des exemplaires 
de l’édition originale à Plomteux ou à l’auteur, pour les vendre sous son adresse, à 
moins que le prince lui-même n’ait pris l’initiative de faire tirer ces exemplaires pour 
les commercialiser à Paris, Valade servant alors de diffuseur pour la France.
Réf. Vercruysse 34-336. - P. Mouriau de Meulenacker, «À propos des «Lettres à 
Eugénie» du prince Charles-Joseph de Ligne», in Le livre & l’estampe, n° 153, 2000, 
pp. 7-52.
Prov. Johann Gottwerth Müller (1743-1828), auteur de «Siegfried von Lindenberg» 
et d’autres romans (mention ms. sur un papillon collé à la garde sup., probablement 
découpé dans une ancienne garde blanche de l’ex.). - «O.V.» (super ex-libris).

854 [Linguistics - Greek]
VAN LENNEP, Johan Daniel - Etymologicum linguae Graecae 
sive Observationes ad singulas verborum nominumque stirpes 
[...]. Utrecht, (Harderwijk, Tijhoff) for G.T. van Paddenburg [etc.], 1790.
2 vol., large 8vo: [4]-xc-1311-[1] pp. (some minor spotting, top edge dusty). 
Contemp. half sheep (sl. rubbed), marbled paper on sides, marbled endpapers. 
Good, uncut set.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Extensive linguistic study of Greek etymology by J.D. van Lennep (1724-1771), ed. 
by E. Scheidius (1742-1794). Warranted by Scheidius’ signature on p. xc.
Ref. STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. The P.P.C. Lammens copy (according to a pencil note on front endpaper).

855 [Liturgy - Tournai]
Rituale ad usum dioecesis Tornacensis, Joannis Ernesti, felicis 
recordationis episcopi Tornacensis iussu olim concinnatum. 
Nunc vero reverendissimi in Christo Patris D.D. Guilielmi 
Florentini, eiusdem dioecesis episcopi auctoritate et studio 
illustratum et recognitum Lille, L. Daniel; Tournai, R. Varlé, 1784.
In-4° : [22-2 bl.]-501-[5] pp. (jauni, rouss. et mouill. claires marg.). Demi-cuir 
marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré (lég. frotté, déf. aux coiffes).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Édition originale de ce livre liturgique publié par R. D. Vanhaesendonck, 
chanoine de Tournai. Contient un calendrier des fêtes et les textes des différents 
rites : eucharistie, baptême, mariage, confession, exorcisme, etc. Ill. d’une gravure 
sur bois sur le titre, d’un front. gravé par Delecourt à Tournai, et de nombreuses 
partitions de musique dans le texte.
Réf. Desmazières 2043. - Unicat.
Joint : Jansenius, Cornelius - Concordia evangelica in qua, praeterquam quod 
suo loco ponuntur quae evangelistae non servato recesent ordine, etiam nullius 
verbum aliquod omittitur [...]. Anvers, Ameet Tavernier pour Jean Bellère, 1558. 
In-12. Veau de l’ép., plats cernés d’un triple filet à froid (frotté, coiffes manq.). Ref. 
USTC 404292. - BT 6058. Prov. Cathédrale de Tournai (ex-libris, 18e s.). (2 vol.)

Éditions XVIIIe s. / 18de-eeuwse drukken



180  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  07.10.2022

863 [Low Countries]
GRAMAYE, Joannes Baptista - Antiquitates illustrissimi 
ducatus Brabantiae, in quibus singularum urbium initia, 
incrementa, respublicae, privilegia, opera, laudes: Coenobiorum 
fundationes, propagationes, sacri thesauri, encomia, viri clari: 
Ecclesiarum patronatus [...]: Pagorum dominia [...]. Leuven, G. 
Denique; Brussels, brothers ‘t Serstevens, 1708.
13 parts in 1 vol., folio (browning, spotting, some half-titles missing). Contemp. calf, 
gilt spine with raised bands (corners rubbed, joints loosening, covers with scratches).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Large compilation of regional histories of the Southern Netherlands by the Leuven 
historian Gramaye (1580-1635), including works by Lindanus (Dendermonde) 
and De Guyse (Mons). As usual the order of the various parts differs from one copy 
to another. Containing (in order): Brabant, Leuven, Brussels, «Gallo-Brabantiae», 
Antwerp, «Taxandria», Breda, Namur, Cambrai, Mechelen, Ghent, Bruges, 
Dendermonde and Mons. Ill. with 10 engr. headpieces by Harrewijn among 
which views of Leuven, Brussels, Antwerp, Den Bosch, Ghent, Bruges and 
Ypres. Titles in red & black. Text in 2 col.
Ref. BB III:299-302 (G-116). - STCV.
Prov. F. R. Poddons (ms. entry, 18th c.). - Floris Prims (1882-1954), city archivist 
of Antwerp (printed note).

864 [Low Countries]
MIRAEUS, Aubertus - Opera diplomatica et historica [...]. 
Editio secunda auctior et correctior. Joannes Franciscus 
Foppens [...] inedita adiunxit. [- Diplomatum Belgicorum nova 
collectio sive Supplementum ad opera diplomatica [...]]. Brussels, 
Fr. Foppens, 1723 [-1748].
4 vol., folio (occ. foxing and spotting, sl. toned, rare ms. annot., title of vol. II 
loose). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spines with raised bands (local stains, some corners 
sl. rubbed, sm. scractches on covers, spines with sm. def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Second edition, enlarged and corrected, of several works by Miraeus (1573-
1640) relating to the civil and ecclesiastical history of the Low Countries, ed. by 
Foppens. Illustrated with an engr. author’s portrait by Diamaer after Van Dyck 
(vol. I), 4 engr. title-vign. by J. Harrewijn and several engr. headpieces (some by 
Bertherham and Harrewijn). Titles in red and black.
Ref. De Ghellinck 880. - STCV.

865 [Low Countries]
VERSTEGAN, Richard - Antiquitates belgicae, of Nederlandsche 
oudheden. Amsterdam, G. Tielenburg, 1756.
8vo: [16]-224-[16] pp. (endpapers lifted). Contemp. vellum, flat spine titled in 
ink. Very good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
New edition of this history of the early medieval Low Countries. It is an adaptation  
of Verstegan’s «Nederlantsche antiquiteyten», published from 1613 onwards, 
in turn a reworking of his main work «Restitution of decayed intelligence in 
Antiquities» (Antwerp 1605), in which the author strives to show and embrace 
the remains of Anglo-Saxon in England’s language, customs and laws. Engr. ill.: 
title by J. Goeree, folding map, 7 ill. in-text showing Germanic gods, 17 full-
page pl. showing Germanic warriors (7, i.a. «Goth», «Wandaal», «Markoman», 
«Quaade») and views of ruins and castles (9, i.a. Muiden, Egmond, Wijk bij 
Duurstede, Purmerend, Medenblik) and 2 folding pl. showing Germanic religious 
rites and battle formations.
Ref. STCN (i.a. BL).

866 [Mechelen]
AZEVEDO COUTINHO Y BERNAL, Gerardus Dominicus - 
Korte chronycke van vele gedenckweerdige geschiedenissen soo 
in de principaele steden van het hertoghdom van Brabant als 
in de stadt en provincie van Mechelen [...]. Leuven, J. Jacobs [- J.B. 
Vander Haert], [ca. 1750-1780].
Numerous parts bound in 7 vol., 12mo. 19th-c. half leather, marbled paper on 
covers, gilt-titled spines (rubbed, some sm. def.), marbled edges. Good set.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 

A. Ortelius, A. Vesalius, A. Van Dyck, B. Moretus, Chr. Plantin, G. Mercator, H. 
Goltzius, J. Van Eyck, J. Vondel, J. Lipsius, O. de Lassus, P.P. Rubens, J. Cats, etc. 
Text printed in double col. Titles in red and black.
Ref. BB III:29-30:F-5. - Besterman 710. - STCV.
Joined: Neny, Patrice-François de - Mémoires historiques et politiques sur les 
Pays-Bas Autrichiens, et sur la constitution [...]. Br., Le Franq, 1786. 2 vol., 12mo: 
[4]-278 (of 304), [4]-304 pp. (quire C of vol. I and engr. portrait of Neny missing). 
19th-c. quarter purple shagreen, gilt orn. spines with raised bands. Fourth 
edition, corrected and enlarged. (4 vol.)

860 [Low Countries - Chronicle]
VAN VELTHEM, Lodewyk - Spiegel historiaal, of Rym-spiegel; 
zynde de Nederlandsche rym-chronyk. Voor ruym 400 jaaren 
in dichtmaat gebracht. Getrouwelyk uytgegeven, volgens het 
oorspronklyke handschrift [...] door Isaac Le Long. Amsterdam, 
H. van Eyl, 1727.
Folio: [16]-483-[1 bl.] pp. Contemp. mottled calf (sl. rubbed), gilt spine with 7 
raised bands (head def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Later edition, edited and annotated by I. Le Long (1683- ca. 1762). Ill. with some 
woodcut endpieces. Title in red & black. Printed in Gothic.
Ref. STCN (i.a. BL).

861 [Low Countries - Genealogy]
[VEGIANO, Jean-Charles-Joseph de] - Nobiliaire des Pays-
Bas, et du comté de Bourgogne [- Suppléments]. Leuven, J. Jacobs 
[- various ed.], 1760 [- 1779].
2 vol., 12mo + 6 vol. of supplement (browning more or less strong, some 
spotting, vol. 5: large blue ink stains in bottom margins). Contemp. mottled 
calf, gilt orn. «à la grotesque» flat spines, red and black vol. number- and title-
labels, blue spr. edges (black labels sl. discoloured, blue ink stains in bottom of 
boards and spine of vol. 5 and in corner of upper board of vol. 4).
 Est. : 280 / 350 € 
First edition and rare complete set of this still useful classic publication, giving 
a chronological list with notices and genealogies of families ennobled by the 
princes of the houses of Austria and Burgundy. With the «Supplément» (same 
editor, 1755, 1 vol.) and the «Suite du Supplément» (Mechelen, Hanicq, 1779, 5 
vol.), covering the years 1420-1762.
Ref. De Ghellinck 873-874. - Saffroy 23096-23102.
Prov. E.J.D. De Munck, genealogist, Haarlem (mod. stamps). - Vigelius (mod. 
bookpl.). - Mod. bookpl.
Joined, 1st edition: [Coloma, Carlos] - Généalogies des familles nobles et 
anciennes des dix-sept provinces des Pays-Bas [...]. S.l., s.n., 1781. 3 pts in 
1 vol., 8vo: 158, 182-[1], 188 pp. (occ. marg. soiling). 19th-c. three-quarter 
marbled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red morocco title-label, red top 
edge (sm. worm work at the bottom of lower board, but good copy). Important, 
but unfinished, inventory of noble families in the Low Countries, sometimes 
attributed to Pierre-Alphonse Liévin. Complete copy running from A-G. 
Sometimes attributed to Eckman or Dumont. Ref. De Ghellinck 888. - Saffroy 
II:23115. - Barbier II:532. - UniCat. - STCN. (9 vol.)

862 [Low Countries - History]
[NENY, Patrice-François de] - Mémoires historiques et 
politiques des Pays-Bas autrichiens. Nouvelle édition [...]. Paris, 
se trouve à Bruxelles; B. Le Francq, 1784.
2 parties dans 1 vol. in-8° : [2]-221/227-1/212, [2]-1/220 pp.; 1 pl. (rares taches et 
rouss., qqs annot. mss, tables reliées au début du volume). Demi-basane à coins de 
l’ép., dos fileté doré à nerfs avec étiq. (frotté, coiffe sup. manq.).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Nouvelle édition imprimée à partir du manuscrit original, refondue, corrigée et 
augmentée de plusieurs chapitres et articles oubliés dans l’édition originale parue 
la même année à Neuchâtel. L’ouvrage connut un grand succès à l’époque. Ill. 
du portrait de Joseph II en front. gravé par J.-B. Martin. Patrice François de Nény 
(1716-1783) fut membre du Conseil privé et conseiller au Conseil suprême à Vienne.
Réf. BnF.
Prov. Cachet de bibl.
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Ref. Anet. - Not in Opac KBR.
Joined: tIs eene heylige ende salige ghedachte voor de over-ledene te 
bidden. 2.Mach.12. Offert de misse, ofte communie, ofte eenigh ander goedt 
werck voor deze zielen, die oock voor u bidden sullen. «Imprimat Iac.Arch.Mechl.», 
s.d. 24mo: 4 pp. Very rare (unrecorded?) sm. prayer leaf. Partly in Gothic. (2 vol.)

868 [Mechelen]
VAN GESTEL, Cornelius - Historia sacra et profana 
archiepiscopatus Mechliniensis [...]. The Hague, Chr. van Lom, 1725.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [10]-289-[1 bl.], [2]-328-[2] pp. (local clear damp stain at 
fore edge, sm. tear in centerfold of map, some spotting or browning). Contemp. 
calf (rubbed, corners bumped), gilt spine with 6 raised bands (rubbed, joints split, 
sm. def. at head & tail). Good copy.
 Est. : 140 / 200 € 
First and only edition of this religious and topographical description of the 
Archbishopric of Mechelen (Mechelen, Leuven, Diest, Brussels, Aalst, etc.) by the 
Mechelen priest and historian C. Van Gestel (1658-1748). Engr. ill.: 2 title-vign. 
by D. Coster, 1 half-page coat of arms of the dedicatee Thomas Philipp, 1 folding 
map of the Archbishopric of Mechelen, 3 double-page views of St Rumbold’s 
Church, St Michael and St Gudula Cathedral and St Peter’s Church at Leuven by 
J. Harrewijn, 9 portraits and 10 funeral monuments or inscriptions (3 double-
page or folding and some signed by D. Coster) and 1 sm. text ill. of coins. Title in 
red & black.
Ref. STCN (i.a. BL).

869 
MÉRARD de SAINT-JUST, Simon-Pierre - Fables mises en vers. 
Paris, chez l’Auteur, 1787.
In-8° : [2]-xxvi [= xxiv]-152-160 pp. (titre lég. bruni, rousseurs, qqs taches). Cuir 
bordeaux mod., dos lisse fil. doré (coup à un coin inf., lég. us.). Ex. non rogné.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 
Très rare édition originale, «Il n’y a eu que quinze exemplaires imprimés de cet 
ouvrage» (cfr titre). Par le poète et conteur libertin Mérard de Saint-Just (1747-
1812).
Réf. Cioranescu 44413. - Brunet III:1642.
Prov. Aldo Maffey (1943-200. ?), journaliste, spécialiste d’histoire politique et 
économique française (ex-libris).

870 [Militaria - Brabant - Flanders]
ESPAGNAC, Jean-Baptiste-Joseph Damarzit de Sahuguet d’ - 
Journal historique de la dernière campagne de l’armée du roi, en 
1746. Ouvrage enrichi de plans, & d’une carte du Brabant, pour 
l’intelligence de ses positions. The Hague, H. Scheurleer, 1747.
8vo: xv-[1 bl.]-235-[1 bl.] pp. (without the rare errata leaf [2H]1, some minor 
spotting). Contemp. marbled calf (corners bumped), gilt flat spine (joints 
splitting, head & tail def.), red edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare first edition, containing 3 engr. folding maps (Brabant, battle of Tongeren 
and battle of Rocoux) and 4 printed folding tables (battle formations). The work 
is a campaign journal of Maurice, Count of Saxony and Marshal of France (Goslar 
1696-1750 Château de Chambord), from May to October 1746, with details on 
the movements in Brabant (Brussels, Dendermonde, Tienen, Leuven, Mechelen, 
Aarschot, ...), de Kempen (Lier, Turnhout, Grobbendonk, ...) and the Namur region 
(siege of Namur, with statistics on wounded and dead).
Ref. Barbier II:1033. - Conlon 47:484. - STCN (2, i.a. BL).
Joined: Idem - Relation de la campagne en Brabant et en Flandres de l’an M. 
DCC. XLVI [- M. DCC. XLVII]. The Hague, F.H. Scheurleer, 1748. 2 vol., 8vo: 175-[1], 
225-[1] pp. (some light spotting). Contemp. calf (head def. at 2nd vol.). With 5 (4, 
1) printed folding tables and 4 engr. folding maps (Tongeren, Rocoux; Lawfeld 
(tear), Bergen op Zoom). Explication leaf for the Bergen op Zoom map bound 
after p. 6. Ref. STCN. Prov. Ms. entry on titles erased. (3 vol.)

Collection of numerous parts of this chronicle of Mechelen, from the year 200 
until 1582. These were part of the «Lovensche almanach», published yearly by 
Jacobs and later Vander Haert. Illustrated with 5 engr. portraits in-text depicting 
Dodoens, Longolius & C. Wischavens (vol. 4) and A. Hunnaeus (vol. 5), 1 engr. 
fold. pl. of «de oude kerck van Hanswijck» (vol. 5) and many woodcuts i.a. coats 
of arms and ill. of the St Rumbold’s tower. The 7th vol. holds the «Oudheden van 
Mechelen».
Ref. Opac KBR. - UGent, Limo. - STCV, Anet (as part of «Lovensche almanach»).

867 [Mechelen]
Kort formulier ten gebruyke van het Aerts-broederschap van 
het order van de alderheyligste dryvuldigheyd, in de parochiale 
kerke van S. Jan binnen Mechelen, tot verlossinge van de arme 
christene slaeven, ingestelt by hemelsche veropenbaringe door 
zyne Heyligheyd den Paus Innocentius den Derden. Mechelen, P.J. 
Hanicq, 1801.
12mo: 48 pp. (some spotting). Contemp. wrappers. Good copy.
 Est. : 80 / 100 € 
Rare prayers for Christian slaves in muslim countries, for use of the Mechelen 
Trinitarians. Ill. with engr. frontispiece.

865
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874 [Neo-Latin poetry]
MEYERUS, Livinus - Poematum libri sex. Brussels, Fr. Foppens, 
1703.
8vo: xvi-175-[1] pp. Old half cloth, marbled paper on covers, gilt flat spine. Good 
copy.
 Est. : 140 / 180 € 
First collected ed. of the Latin verse of the Jesuit poet L. de Meyere (1655-1730). 
Engr. front.
Ref. DBS V:1042:15. - Oberlé 437. - STCV.
Prov. Libr. ticket.
Joined: 1. Idem - Poematum libri duodecim. Brussels, E. H. Fricx, 1727. 8vo: 
xxiij-[1]-365- [3] pp. Contemp. sheep (rubbed). Enl. ed. Ref. DBS V:1042:15. - 
Oberlé 438. - STCV. - 2. Masenus, Jacobus - Sarcotis. Carmen […]. Editio altera, 
cura & studio Josepho Dinouart. Cologne; Paris, J. Barbou, 1757. 12mo: [2]-108 
pp. Vellum. Ref. Oberlé 423-425. Bound with: Id. - La Sarcothée […] traduit du 
latin […] par M. l’ Abbé Dinouart. London; Paris, J. Barbou, 1757. 12mo: 192-
[4] pp. - 3. [Foppens, Joannes Franciscus] - Chronologia sacra episcoporum 
Belgii seu Archiepiscoporum Mechliniensium, eorumque sex suffraganeorum, 
Antverpiensium, Brugensium, Gandavensium, Iprensium, Ruraemundanorum 
& Silvaeducensium, cum vicariis suis apostolicis, ab anno M. D. LXI. quo novi 
episcopatus in Belgio erecti sunt, carmine hexametro producta, ad finem secundi 
ab ea erectione seculi, sive annum M. D. C. C. LXI […]. Brussels, A. d’Ours, 1761. 
8vo: [2]-123-[5] pp. Ref. STCV. (4 vol.)

875 [Neo-Latin poetry]
PAUWELS, Jan Antoon Frans - Sancti fundatores religiosorum 
ordinum, quorum effigies artificiose repraesentantur, virtutes 
ad imitationem breviter exhibentur, encomia in gratiam pii 
studiosique lectoris metrice dilucidantur. Antwerp, J.P. de Cort, 
1777.
4to: 91-[1] pp. ; 39 engr. (toned throughout). Contemp. sheep, gilt spine, red edges 
(rubbed, head & tail def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Latin verses on founders of religious orders, compiled by the prolific Antwerp 
Dutch and Latin poet J.A.F. Pauwels (1747-1823). Title printed within border of 
type ornaments.
Ref. STCV.
Bound with, same author and imprint: 1. Elogia Beatissimae Virgini-Matri 
Mariae attributa, decem iconibus in aes incisis adumbrata, ac carmine elegiaco 
ad eius cultum promovendum illustrata. 1775. 47 pp.; 10 engr. Title printed within 
border of type ornaments. Ref. STCV. - 2. Carmen panegyricum in laudem 
Mariae Theresiae [...]. 1777. 16 pp. Title printed within border of type ornaments. 
Ref. STCV.
Joined, same author and imprint: Delectus epigrammatum [...]. 1770-1772. 
12mo (missing final blanks in eacht part; toned, marginal staining, bottom half 
of final text f. and blank of pt. 2 torn off touching tail ornament). Contemp. sheep 
(rubbed). Ref. STCV. Prov. Ms. entries on front. pastedown and last flyleaf. (2 vol.)

871 [Militaria - Fortification]
LEFEBVRE, Simon - Oeuvres complètes. Maastricht, J.E. Dufour & 
P. Roux, 1778.
2 vol., 4to: [4]-xii-329, [4]-vii-[1 bl.]-286 pp. (browning and spotting, some 
staining in blank margin, sm. wormtracks in the Canada maps). Contemp. sheep, 
spines with 5 raised bands (used but very firm).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Very rare first edition of the posthumously published complete works of S. 
Lefebvre (1712-1770), «major au corps des ingénieurs de Prusse, membre de 
l’Académie Royale de Berlin». Ill. (complete) with 33 engraved folding plates 
(17, 16) showing fortifications, battle plans, surveying schemes and maps, 
i.a. four maps on the Siege of Schweidnitz and 2 maps of French Canada, by 
Tardieu. Vol. I contains «L’art d’attaquer et de défendre les places» and a day by 
day «Journal du Siège de la ville de Schweidnitz, en l’an 1762». Vol. II  holds i.a. 
«Essai sur les mines», «Nouveau traité du nivellement» and «Essai sur la manière 
de faire les cartes».
Ref. Quérard V:74. - STCN (i.a. BL).

872 [Militaria]
FEUQUIÈRES, Antoine de Pas de - Mémoires [...] : contenans 
ses maximes sur la guerre, & l’application des exemples aux 
maximes. Nouvelle édition, revue et corrigée sur l’original; 
augmentée de plusieurs additions considérables; avec une vie 
de l’auteur donnée par Mr. le comte de Feuquière son frère, et 
enrichie de plans de batailles et de cartes. Amsterdam, Fr. L’Honoré 
et Z. Châtelain, 1741.
In-4° : [2]-liv-[2]-358-[7] pp.; 6 (sur 13) h.-t. (rousseurs, qqs coins noircis). Veau 
moucheté de l’ép., armoiries dorées au centre des plats, dos fleuronné doré à 
nerfs, tr. rouges (qqs pet. us., mors et dos frottés, manque à la coiffe sup., coupes 
inf. et coins émoussés dont 2 fortement).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
L’un des meilleurs ouvrages sur l’art et la tactique militaires (éd. orig. : 1730), 
abondant en renseignements précieux, traitant notamment des batailles de 
Fleurus, Steenkerque, Neerwinden, des campagnes en Flandre et des sièges de 
Charleroi, Mons et Tournai. Illustré de 6 planches dont 4 dépliantes. Antoine de 
Feuquières (1648-1711) servit sous Luxembourg, Turenne et Catinat et contribua 
grandement à la victoire de la bataille de Neerwinden où il commandait en tant 
que lieutenant général. Il fut disgracié quelques années plus tard pour avoir parlé 
trop librement.
Prov. Claude des Salles, marquis de Bulgnéville (né en 1706), conseiller d’État 
et premier capitaine des gardes du corps du duc de Lorraine et de Catherine-
Louise de Ficquelmont. Il fut également gouverneur de Vaucouleurs, Rhinfeld 
et de Maubeuge (supra libros; réf. Oliver, Hermal & de Roton 2339). - Labarthe 
(mention d’app. ms.). - [Georges Petit].

873 [Mythology]
DUPUIS, Charles-François - Planches de l’origine de tous les 
cultes, avec leur explication. Paris, H. Agasse, an III [1794-1795].
4to: [2]-16 pp. [incl. front.]; 22 pl. Contemp. half vellum flat spine. Good copy 
with clean plates and large, uncut margins.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Atlas only with an engr. front. and 22 double-page plates on the celestial 
spheres, the Egyptian zodiac, the cult of Mithra, etc. In his work on the origin of 
all religious worship, the Enlightenment thinker Dupuis (1742-1809) advocated 
the unity of astronomical and religious myths, arguing that an ancient universal 
religion, drawing its beliefs from the observation of natural phenomena, had 
influenced ancient rituals in Syria, Egypt and Persia, as well as the Christian story 
which was allegorised as the history of solar deities, such as Sol Invictus.
Ref. BnF.
Prov. R. Rickaert (bookpl.).
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879 [Netherlands - Genealogy]
[DU MONT, J.] - Recueil généalogique de familles originaires 
des Pays-Bas ou y établies. Rotterdam, s.n., 1775-1778.
2 vol., 8vo: [4]-411-[1 bl.], [2]-428 pp. (toning, ff. 2A2, 2B1 & 2C2 Vol. II 
strengthened at fore-edge margin). Contemp. quarter sheep (corners bumped), 
cardboard covers with speckled paper, gilt spines with 5 raised bands (rubbed, 
joints split), leather title labels. Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Rare first edition of this work concerning some 50 families, conceived in the 
same manner as «Généalogies de quelques familles des Pays-Bas» (1774): with 
engr. coat of arms on top of every family description.
Ref. Saffroy II:23110. - De Ghellinck 882. - STCN.
Prov. Mod. ms. entries on pastedowns.

880 [Netherlands - Vroonen]
EIKELENBERG, Simon - Gedaante en gesteldheid van 
Westvriesland voor den jaare MCCC. En teffens Den ondergang 
van het dorp Vroone; aantoonende dat de gemeene vertelling van 
een belegering en verwoesting van een magtige stad, die Vroonen 
zoude geheeten hebben, niet anders is dan een verdigtzel [...]. 
Alkmaar, Nikolaas Mol, 1714.
4to: [16]-99-[20-1 bl.] pp. (some marg. spotting). Contemp. vellum, flat spine (sl. 
soiled). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

First edition of a history of medieval West Friesland (part of North Holland, near 
Alkmaar), up to the year 1300, concentrating on the village of Vroonen. It had 
been claimed that Vroonen had once been a great trading city, and that more 
than 3.000 people perished when it was burned and flooded by Count Jan I in 1297. 
The Alkmaar historian Eikelenberg (1663-1738) debunks this myth, and provides 
a basis for a more accurate history of the village and the surrounding regions. 
Engr. ill.: nice allegorical front. by B. Bernarts after J. Goeree, printer’s mark 
on title figuring a mole, folding map showing West Friesland, Kennemerland and 
Waterland, 2 full-page plans of the villages Sint Pancras and Vroonen and 1 sm. 
pl. in-text.
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 155a. - Nijhoff/Van Hattum 85. - STCN (i.a. BL).

Author of the Latin phrase «Castigat ridendo mores» meaning 
«Laughter corrects customs»

876 [Neo-Latin poetry]
[SANTEUL, Jean-Baptiste] - Santeüilliana ou Les bons mots 
de Monsieur de Santeüil. Avec un abrégé de sa vie. The Hague, J. 
Crispin, 1708.
8vo: [4]-166-[102] pp. Contemp. marbled calf, richly gilt spine with raised 
bands, marbled edges, cloth marker (sl. rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
First ed. (repr. 1710 etc.) of the French and Latin poetry (with French trsl.) of J.-
B. Santeul (1630-1697), edited by Pinel de La Martellière. Title in red and black.
Ref. Barbier IV:422. - Cioranescu 61477. - BnF (2). - STCN (1). - Not in BL, Conlon 
«Prélude», Oberlé.
Prov. E. Vellay (collector’s stamp). - Mod. bookpl.

877 [Neo-Latin poetry]
VANIÈRE, Jacques - Praedium Rusticum. Editio novissima, 
aucta et emendata, cum figuris aeneis. Coloniae Munatianae [Basel], 
J.R. Thurneisen, 1750.
8vo: [7, front. incl.]-ix-320-[6] pp.; 16 pl. (some sl. foxing, occ. spotting, sm. marg. 
hole on front. and pl. 12, traces of label in the margin of the title-page). Contemp. 
marbled calf, small gilt dentelle and central coat of arms on boards, gilt orn. flat 
spine, green title label, marbled edges (rubbed, sm. scar on upper board, cracked 
spine with sm. loss, lower turn-in missing, bumped corners). Large margins copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Re-edition of this very popular collection of 16 (six more than in the 1st ed., 
Toulouse, 1706)  pastoral poems in Latin by the Jesuit Jacques Vanière (1664-
1739), known as «the Virgil of France». This celebration of the work and pleasures 
of country life (choice and purchase of a farm, care of the herds and trees, the 
vegetable garden, the vineyard, the wine, the dovecote, etc.) is ill. with 1 front. 
by Chovin and 16 pl. (unsigned). Title printed in red and black.
Ref. DBS VIII:444. - CCFr (2 copies: BM Haguenau, BM Verdun). - Cp. Cohen 
1006, de Ganay 515.
Prov. Étienne Scholtus (1721-1787), Cistercian monk native of Bastogne, 
appointed abbot of Orval by decree of the Empress Maria Theresa in 1764 
(supralibros; ref. Jonghe I:325). - Old ms. entry obliterated with a library label 
(back of the front.).

878 [Netherlands - ‘s-Hertogenbosch]
[FOPPENS, Joannes Franciscus] - Historia episcopatus 
Silvaeducensis continens episcoporum et vicariorum generalium 
seriem et capitulorum, abbatiarum, et monasteriorum 
fundationes [...]. Brussels, Fr. Foppens, 1721.
8vo: [front.-10]-233-[6]-234/333-[14] pp. Later binding (def., spine gone). Inside 
good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
First edition of the ecclesiastical history of ‘s Hertogenbosch diocese and its 
capitular churches, abbeys and monasteries. Illustrated with an engr. front. 
by J. Harrewijn, 3 folding plates (city plan of ‘s Hertogenbosch, view of the 
cathedral of St. John and a view of Tongerlo abbey) and some in-text illustrations 
(engr. coat of arms of bishops and abbeys). Loosely interserted: «Wapenen en 
naamteekening der kerkvoogden van ‘s Bosch».
Ref. Opac KBR. - BnF. - STCV. - De le Court 558. - Not in Funck, BB, BL.
Prov. Libr. stamp on title.
Joined: Biblia sacra vulgatae editionis cum selectis annotationibus [...]. 
Leuven, M. van Overbeke, 1740. Folio: [24]-xxxi-[1]-520, 506-44 pp. (missing 
all the engr. pl. except for the portrait). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with 7 
raised bands, red edges (sl. rubbed, sides, head and tail def., joints splitting, 
corners rubbed and bumped). Edition dedicated to Thomas Philip, archbishop 
of Malines, with his portrait engraved by Tanjé after A.J. Smeyers and armorial 
headpiece in part I. Titles in red and black with printer’s device. Printed in 2 col. 
ref. STCV. - COPAC. Prov. Joseph Feron (stamp). - Libr. stamp. - Elie Dujardin 
(bookpl.). - Elias Dujardin (ms. entry). (2 vol.)
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Middelburg, Veere, Vlissingen, Zierikzee, Goes), 4 folding city views, 3 church ill. 
(i.a. Utrecht St Martin’s cathedral), 12 folding portraits of Saints by Cornelis II 
(2) and Frederik (10) Bloemaert after their father Abraham, and 8 other portraits 
(of which 2 folding). 2 armorial title vignettes. Numerous in-text engr. pl. showing 
churches. Titles in red & black.
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/vdLem 222b. - STCV.

885 [New Year’s wishes]
Nieuw-jaers-dicht vol van godtvruchtige waerheden, om 
christelyck te leven, en saligh te sterven. S.l. [probably Antwerp], s.n., 
1721 (ms. changed to 1722).
Broadsheet (32 x 20 cm; old folds). In good condition.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Rare new year’s wishes, with at bottom ms. written: «Confrere belieft altijdt inde 
berechtijne te houden de stilswijgentheijdt ende te bidden voor de siecke. Godt zal 
het u loonen inder eeuwighijdt». Nice woodcut initial.
Ref. Not in STCV.

886 [Nobility - Brabant]
[VAN DEN LEENE, Joseph] - Le théâtre de la noblesse du 
Brabant représentant les érections des terres, seigneuries, & 
noms des personnes, & des familles titrées, les créations des 
chevaleries, & octroys des marques d’honneur & de noblesse 
[...]. Enrichies des généalogies, alliances, quartiers, épitaphes, & 
d’autres recherches anciennes & modernes. Liège, J. Fr. Broncaert 
[i.e. Brussels, t’Serstevens], 1705.
2 parts in 1 vol., sm. 4to: [16]-224-[8]-[462] pp. (browning and minor spotting, 
stronger on first and last lvs). Contemp. sheepskin, gilt decorated spine with 
raised bands, red sp. edges (rubbed, some scratches, sm. tears on upper turn-in).
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
First edition of this work giving genealogical information on the nobility of 
Brabant. After many complaints a number of corrections were applied. Our copy is 
expurgated, with some exceptions as, e.g., on f. *55r: the genealogy of Pipempoy 
begins with Jean Pipempoy, dead on 14 Oct. 1632. De Ghellinck ascribes this work 
to Van den Leene (1654-1742) or Plaetsaert. Woodcut arms on title.
Ref. De Theux 420-421. - De Ghellinck 437, 1006, 1183, 1303. - Th. de Jonghe - Liste 
des titres de noblesse, chevalerie et autres marques d’honneur [...]. Brux., 1847, pp. 
xxiv-xxvii.
Prov. Prince de Corswarem (censored ms. entry on title). - Drouwet (ms. entry).
Joined, 2 works and 2 official publications about nobility: 1. [Ermens, J.] - Liste 
des titres de noblesse, chevalerie et autres marques d’honneur, accordées par les 
souverains des Païs-Bas, depuis l’année 1659 jusqu’à la fin de 1782 [...]. Brussels, 
J. Ermens, 1784. Sm. 8vo: [8]-lxiv-302-[2]-31 pp. Mod. bradel three-quarter green 
cloth. Compilation of official nobility lists, more complete than that of Fricx 
published in 1771. Ref. De Ghellinck 1175. - De Le Court 703. Prov. Library stamp 
on title. - 2. Calendrier de la cour de leurs altesses royales Marie-Christine [...] et 
Albert [pour 1789]. Brussels, J. Vander Berghen, [1788]. 12mo: [16]-188-xxiv-[4] pp. 
(occ. foxing). Contemp. block-print paper cased binding (very us., spine broken and 
largely missing). - 3. Ordonnances de sa majesté qui fixent les qualités requises 
pour être admis à la chambre de la noblesse des États de Hainaut. Mons, L. Varret, 
1769. 4to: 20 pp. (sl. browned, occ. foxing). Contemp. marbled paper wrappers. 
Ref. Rousselle 696. - 4. Charles de Lorraine - «Son altesse roiale aiant eu rapport 
des instructions [...]» [relatives aux preuves requises pour l’entrée à l’état noble 
de Brabant]. [Brussels, 1778]. Folio: [2]-7-[1] pp. (sl. foxing, minor wormholes). In 
sheets. (5 pcs)

887 [Nobility - Heraldry]
[BRESSLER und ASCHENBURG, Fernand-Ludwig von] - Les 
souverains du monde. Ouvrage qui fait connoitre la généalogie 
de leurs maisons, l’étenduë & le gouvernement de leurs États, 
leur religion, leurs revenus, forces, titres, prétentions, armoiries, 
avec l’origine historique des pièces qui les composent, & le lieu 
de leur résidence. The Hague, »au dépens de la Compagnie», 1722-1721.
4 vol., 8vo: [28]-451, [4]-652, [4]-456, [4]-352-[4] pp.; 45 pl. (foxing, occ. marg. 
stains). Contemp. speckled calf, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, spr. edges 
(edges, joints and most heads & tails nicely repaired, front joint partly split and 
head missing at vol. I). Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 

881 [Netherlands]
LE FÉBURE, Guillaume-René - Itineraire historique, politique, 
géographique, &c. des VII Provinces-Unies des Pays-Bas, de leur 
territoire et colonies. Enrichi de cartes. The Hague, Wid. Staatman & 
C. Plaat, 1782-1781.
2 vol., 8vo: viii-552, 456 pp. (titles somewhat stained). Contemp. sheep, gilt orn. 
flat spines with red leather title labels and green leather vol. labels, marbled edges 
(corners rubbed, joints splitting, def. to heads and tails, def. on upper cover of 
2nd vol.).
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
Another issue of the edition The Hague, I. Du Mee, 1781, by the French military, 
historian, physician Le Fébure (1744-1809). Ill. with an engr. map, an engr. fold. 
pl. and 3 engr. plans (Amsterdam, The Hague and Rotterdam).
Ref. STCN. - BnF.
Prov. Bookpl. removed in both vol.

Precursor of the rights of man and citizen

882 [Netherlands]
MIRABEAU, Honoré-Gabriel Riquetti comte de - Aux Bataves 
sur le stathouderat. S.l., s.n., 1788.
2 parts en 1 vol., 8vo: engr. title-147-[1 bl.], 213-[1] pp. (sl. damp stain to upper 
corners in begin., foxing, sm. hole in text of p. 101 and stains on p. 199 of 2nd 
part). Contemp. cardboard, flat spine (rubbed, joints split and reinforced).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1st ed. of the famous pamphlet by Mirabeau (1749-1791). Engr. title with 
portrait of Jan de Witt. «It was under the influence of a number of Dutch exiles 
that Mirabeau [...] composed his «Aux Bataves» […] This highly intriguing text 
was meant to incite the Dutch to take up arms against the restored Orangist 
regime, but also clearly served a function in the French political debate. With 
this early numeration of the rights of man, it was a direct precursor of the French 
Declaration of the Rights of Man and Citizen of 1789» (Velema, «Republicans», 
2007, pp. 20-21).
Ref. Conlon 88:3656. - Knuttel 21756. - Not in STCN.
Prov. Monastic bookpl.

883 [Netherlands]
STOKE, Melis - Rijmkronijk van Melis Stoke met historie-
oudheid- en taalkundige aanmerkingen door Balthazar 
Huydecoper. Leiden, J. Le Mair, 1772.
3 vol., 8vo: [8]-615, [4]-613, [2]-607-[30] pp. (some spotting & browning). 
Contemp. sheep (worn, covers rubbed and scratched), gilt-orn.  spines with 5 
raised bands (rubbed, sm. def. at heads and tails, joints splitting), red edges. 
Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Later edition (1st 1591) of Stoke’s rhymed early (fake) chronicle of the Counts of 
Holland, edited by Balthasar Huydecoper (1695-1778).
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/Van der Lem 252c. - STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. Stamps on titles.

884 [Netherlands]
VAN HEUSSEN, Hugo Franciscus - Historia episcopatuum 
foederati belgii; utpote metropolitani Ultrajectini, nec non 
suffraganeorum Harlemensis, Daventriensis, Leovardiensis, 
Groningensis, et Middelburgensis. Antwerp, J.B. Verdussen, 1733.
6 parts in 2 vol., folio: [16]-614-[29], [2]-167-[8]-201-[7]-139-79-84-[8] pp. (some 
spotting and browning; large tear in 1 folding portrait, sm. tears in some folding 
portr., 1 blank corner rep. in vol. II). Contemp. marbled sheep (sl. rubbed, some 
tears), gilt orn. spines with 7 raised bands, red & green leather title labels. Nice 
copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Second edition (1st Leiden 1719) of this work by Van Heussen (1659-1719) divided 
in 2 «tomi» and 6 «partes». The first vol. contains the history of the diocese of 
Utrecht. The second vol. contains the other 5 parts on the history of the dioceses 
of Haarlem, Deventer, Leeuwarden, Groningen en Middelburg. Engr. ill. (36): 
large folding map of Zeeland, 6 folding city maps (Utrecht in the year 690, 
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891 [Numismatics]
VAN MIERIS, Frans - Histori der Nederlandsche vorsten uit de 
huizen van Beijere, Borgonje, en Oostenryk, welken, sedert de 
regeering van Albert, graaf van Holland, tot den dood van Keizer 
Karel den Vyfden, het hooggezag aldaar gevoerd hebben [...] met 
meer dan duizend historipenningen gesterkt en opgehelderd. 
Eerste [- derde] deel. The Hague, P. de Hondt, 1732-1735.
3 vol., folio: [36]-466-[107-1 bl.], [8]-484-[56], [4]-446-[58] pp. (some minor 
spotting or dampstaining). 19th-c. quarter sheep (corners bumped), marbled 
paper on covers, richly gilt spines with 5 raised bands (joints rubbed, front joint 
of vol. III split, heads & tails def.), black & brown leather title labels. Good set.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
History of Dutch sovereigns by Frans van Mieris (1689-1763), illustrated with 
their coins. Engr. ill.: front. by B. Picart, 3 title-vign., full-page dedication, 
nice full-page author’s portrait by J. Houbraken, 3 headpcs by B. Picart or J. 
Wandelaar & over 1000 coin ill. in-text, nice tailpcs. 2 double-page genealogical 
tables. Titles in red & black. Text in 2 col.
Ref. Cumont 2089. - Lipsius, p. 261. - Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 338 b. - STCN.

892 [Oenology]
[SALLENGRE, Albert-Henri de] - L’Éloge de l’yvresse. The 
Hague, P. Gosse, 1714.
8vo: front.-[6]-216-[4] pp. (some sl. spotting, damp stain to upper margin). 
Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red spr. edges (sl. 
rubbed, wormholes to front joint, lower joint splitting, catalogue notice on front 
pastedown).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Rare first edition illustrated with a frontispiece representing drunk Bacchus 
on a barrel. Defending himself «qu’on me croye aussi yvrogne qu’Érasme qui a 
fait l’Éloge de la folie étoit fou» (pp. [1-2]), Sallengre published this work at the 
age of 18, he died 9 years later, in which he gives anecdotes on the medical 
merit of drinking, the eloquence we can find in wine, an history of drunkness 
to the first Christians and popes, notes on nations who like wine, rules to drink 
well, answers to objections saying that drinking makes people uncivil and lose 
their mind, etc.
Ref. Oberlé, Bibl. bachique, 523 (éd. de 1798). - Not in Vicaire, Bibl. gastr., 
Oberlé, Comus & Bachus.

893 [Pamphlet]
[SÉLIS, Nicolas-Joseph] - L’inoculation du bon sens. Londres, s.n., 
1761.
In-12 : 62 pp. Bradel papier gris moderne. Bon ex.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Une des éditions parues à la même date (originale à 34 pp. selon Conlon), celle-ci 
avec vignette à la Minerve sur le titre et texte encadré d’un double filet gras et 
mince. Cet ouvrage satirique, aussi attribué erronément à G.-J. Soret mais dû au 
littérateur N.-J. Sélis (1737-1802), critique sévèrement le déclin moral et la frivolité 
de la nation française : «Toutes les nations nous lorgnent, pour observer nos 
papillotes, nos folies, & s’en moquer; & nous avons encore la belle vanité de croire 
qu’elles nous admirent» (p. 18). 
Réf. Barbier II:923. - Cp. Conlon 61:1043.

894 [Periodical - Economy]
Journal oeconomique ou Mémoires, notes et avis sur les arts, 
l’agriculture, le commerce, et tout ce qui peut y avoir rapport, 
ainsi qu’à la conservation et à l’augmentation des biens des 
familles, etc. Paris, A. Boudet, 1751.
6 vol., 12mo (some foxing, occ. sm. stains or soiling, error in pagination jumping 
from p. 140 to 145 in the part «Avril» without loss of text, one blank missing in 
vol. «mai-juin»?, some other errors in pagination). Contemp. marbled sheep, gilt 
orn. spines with raised bands, red edges (sl. rubbed, lower cover of «mai-juin» 
strongly rubbed, sm. traces of use).
 Est. : 600 / 700 € 

French translation (1st Fr.: 1718) of a German work on heraldry edited by 
Bressler und Aschenburg (1681-1722), «Die heutigen christlichen Souverainen 
von Europa». Also attributed to Samuel Heinrich Schmid («Die durchläuchtige 
Welt...»). Illustrated with 45 plates, incl. one fold. (with 54 coats of arms) and 
136 blazons in-text, all hand-coloured. Vol. 1 & 2 deal with German nobility 
(«Les princes d’Aremberg» in vol. 2, pp. 1-8), vol. 3 with European nobility and 
vol. 4 deals predominantly with non European royal houses incl. Japan, China, 
Turkey and Africa.
Ref. STCN. - Cp. Saffroy 10088-10089. - BnF. - COPAC.
Prov. Mod. armorial bookpl.

888 [Nobility - Heraldry]
[LA RUE, Louis-Félix de] - État armorial de noblesse, chevalerie, 
& dignités accordés par S.M.I.R.A. depuis son avènement au 
thrône jusqu’aujourd’hui. Dédié à Monsieur de Wavrans [...]. 
Brussels, s.n., 1775.
8vo: engr. title-45-[2] pp.; 16 pl. (occ. sl. (damp)stains). Mod. cardboard.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Rare work listing the nobility and nobility titles or decorations received in the 
years 1740-1775. Illustrated with an engr. title, 16 plates of coats of arms and 
one headpiece, engraved by L.-F. de La Rue (active in Brussels between 1772 and 
1796).
Ref. De Ghellinck 1189 (calls for 15 pp. of blasons). - Not in Saffroy, BB, de Le 
Court.

889 [Nobility - Low Countries]
2 collections of «Listes des titres de noblesse» from 1659 to 1789. 
Brussels, Fricx (- Flon, - Pauwels), 1696 [- 1792].
13 parts in 2 vol., folio (some pasted addenda, some lvs browned). 19th- and 20th-
c. half binding (1 vol. rubbed with spine torn and missing on top).
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
Lists allowing the first king of arms to register titles in accordance with the 
previously published placards and ordinances. The 2 vol. are complementary 
with variants of some lists. 1. Liste des tiltres [sic] de noblesse, chevalerie, 
et autres marques d’honneur [from 1659 to 1733]. Ph. Vleugart (then E.H. 
Fricx), 1665-1696 (reprint G. Fricx, 1734); E.-H. Fricx, 1726-1734. 7 pts in 1 vol., 
folio (without the years 1707-1709 and a part of 1711). With another list (1712-
1733) on 2 loose lvs (marg. annotations). - 2. Liste des tiltres [1671-1695, 1701-
1789]. E.H. Fricx, 1672 (reprint G. Fricx, 1734), 1696 (1st ed.); G. Fricx, 1763; E. 
Flon, [1783]; Pauwels, [1792]. 6 pts in 1 vol. The two last pts with aut. sign. of 
Charles-Jean Beydaels de Zittaert (1747-1811), first king of arms of the Austrian 
Netherlands, under his printed authentification.
Ref. De Ghellinck 1165-sq.
Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem (supralibros «AGE» on n. 2). - Mod. 
bookpl.

890 [Numismatics]
SALZADE, de - Recueil des monnoies tant anciennes que 
modernes ou Dictionnaire historique des monnoies qui peuvent 
être connues dans les quatre parties du monde [...] savoir : pour 
les Hébreux, pour les Grecs, pour les Romains, pour les François 
[...]. Bruxelles, J.-J. Boucherie, 1767.
In-4° : [6]-404-[2] pp.; 3 h.-t. (± bruni). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré 
à nerfs et étiq. (qqs griffes sur les plats).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Éd. originale de cet ouvrage encyclopédique. Après quelques introductions sur 
l’argent des quatre nations, Salzade traite des pièces historiques selon le matériel 
dont elles sont composées (or, argent, billon, cuivre, étain, plomb...), pour finir 
avec la monnaie moderne selon sa provenance géographique (Strasbourg, Nancy, 
Madrid, Cadix, Lisbonne, Nuremberg, Stockholm, Saint-Pétersbourg, Riga, Pays-
Bas autrichiens...). Bandeau figurant la déesse Minerve sur la 1re page. Avec trois 
tableaux dépliants sur la valeur des différentes pièces.
Ref. Kress 6489. - STCV. - Pas dans Einaudi.
Prov. «Château de Seneffe. D.P. Bibliothèque» (ex-libris). - Famille de Ligne (ex-
libris armorié).
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898 [Philosophy]
[LA METTRIE, Julien Offray de] - L’école de la volupté. Cologne, 
P. Marteau, 1747.
In-12 : titre gravé-130 pp. (salissures sur les pp. 14-27 et une tache marg. p. 127, 
rares piqûres). Demi-cuir marbré mod., plats de papier marbré, dos fleuronné doré 
à nerfs, tr. rouges.
 Est. : 350 / 450 € 

Rare seconde édition (éd. orig. : 1746) de cette étude sur la volupté, oeuvre à 
la fois philosophique et libertine. Le médecin et philosophe de La Mettrie (1709-
1751) y développe une éthique du plaisir et du bonheur individuel affranchi de 
toute morale religieuse ou sociale. Cet ouvrage est l’une des productions les plus 
subversives des «Lumières radicales» justifiant l’appréciation du marquis de Sade 
pour de La Mettrie. Illustré d’un titre gravé représentant un putto dénudant la 
Volupté dans un encadrement rocaille ornementé surmonté de deux colombes.
Réf. Stoddard, La Mettrie, Bibliographical Inventory, n° 22. - Tchemerzine-
Scheler III:947:a. - Cioranescu 36389. - Cp. Barbier II:15 (éd. 1746). - Not in BGL.

Very rare complete first year of the first economical «journal» founded in 
France, which launched the science of economics. Illustrated with some woodcut 
in-text or full-page ill. The journal was published until 1772.
Ref. Kress 5126.
Prov. Stanislas Lubomirski (1722-1882), Polish nobleman, Grand Guardian 
and later Grand Marshal from the Crown, Member of the Parliament (armorial 
bookpl., ms. entry & stamp).

895 
PHAEDRUS - Fabularum Aesopiarum libri V. Notis illustravit 
in usum serenissimi principis Nassavii David Hoogstratanus 
[...]. Amsterdam, F. Halma, 1701.
In-4° : [32 dont titre gravé]-160-[84] pp.; 19 h.-t. (portrait doublé de toile, qqs 
rouss., déch. sans manque à la pl. de la p. 10). Rel. anglaise du 19e s. : demi-veau 
à coins et à bande de cuir sur la partie inf. des plats, plats de papier marbré, dos 
fleuronné doré à nerfs, tr. jaspées de brun (plat sup. dérelié, plats, mors et coiffes 
+/- frottés).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Édition originale et la plus luxueuse des éditions hollandaises car réalisée 
spécialement pour le prince Johan Willem Friso d’Orange. Richement illustrée d’1 
titre gravé par Philippe Boutats d’après Jan Goeree avec le portrait de Friso en 
médaillon, du portrait dépliant de Friso par Philippe van Gunst d’après Bernard 
Vaillant avec deux quatrains par David Hoogstratanus et 18 planches par Jan 
van Vianen, chacune avec 6 illustrations en médaillon. Le texte est agrémenté de 
4 grandes vignettes, de 5 bandeaux et 27 culs-de-lampes (répétés le plus souvent) 
ornementés et historiés, de 9 lettrines et d’1 vignette de titre.
Réf. Landwehr, LOC, F163 (cite seulement 4 bandeaux).
Prov. Philip Hamond, «esquire» (ex-libris armorié).

896 [Philosophy - Materialism]
[HOLBACH, Paul Henri Dietrich, baron d’. Sous le pseud. 
de] MIRABAUD, Jean-Baptiste de - Système de la nature ou 
des Loix du monde physique & du monde moral. [...] Nouvelle 
édition. Londres, 1793.
2 parties en 1 vol., in-8° : vii-[1]-304, 374-[2] pp. (bruniss., qqs taches). Demi-
basane brun à coins de l’ép. (dos détaché avec pertes). 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Sous le nom de Mirabaud, mort en 1760, le baron d’Holbach (1723-1789) publia 
en 1770 cet ouvrage, le plus important de sa production, qui dès sa parution fut 
condamé à être brûlé par le parlement de Paris par le décret du 18 août 1770, texte 
repris intégralement aux pp. 343-374 du tome II. Rare.
Réf. Vercruysse 1793:A1.
Joint : Proudhon, Pierre-Joseph - Idées révolutionnaires avec une préface 
par Alfred Darimon. Paris, Garnier frères, 1849. Demi-chagrin vert (passé). Éd. 
originale. (2 vol.)

897 [Philosophy - Religion]
NECKER, Jacques - De l’importance des opinions religieuses. 
Londres et se trouve à Paris, Hôtel de Thou, 1788.
In-8° : [4]-544 pp. Maroquin rouge de l’ép., plats cernés d’un triple filet et fleuron 
d’angle dorés, dos lisse fleuronné doré avec étiq. de cuir vert, roul. fleuronnée 
dorée sur les coupes et remplis, tr. dorées (mors frottés, dos lég. passé).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale sur papier vélin (i.e. grand papier ?), ill. d’un portrait-front. 
non signé sur vergé  figurant Necker de profil dr. écrivant son «Compte rendu 
au Roi». Il a paru la même année, avec même collation, une édition à Londres 
& Lyon, chez G. Regnault, dont le portrait-front., gr. par de Launay d’après 
Duplessi, montre Necker de 3/4 g. Dans cet ouvr. paru un an avant la Révolution 
française, Necker établit des liens entre religion et souveraineté, philosophie et 
morale tout en dénonçant les inégalités sociales et en prônant la tolérance. C’est 
donc un tournant dans les écrits de Necker, jusqu’ici centrés sur l’économie et la 
politique. Enrichi d’un envoi signé par Necker, découpé dans une feuille de pap. 
vergé et collé sur la garde blanche.
Réf. Goldsmith 13751. - Einaudi 4091 et 4098.
Prov. «Ô Sullivan», i.e. comte Alphonse O’Sullivan de Grass de Séovaud (1798-
1866), diplomate belge (ex-libris armorié). - Henri Bonnasse (ex-libris).
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902 [Political philosophy]
HARRINGTON, James - Oeuvres politiques [...] contenant la 
République d’Océana, les Aphorismes, et les autres traités du 
même auteur; précédées de l’histoire de sa vie, écrite par Jean 
Toland. Ouvrage traduit de l’anglois. Paris, Leclère, Quatremère, »an 
III de la République françoise» [1795].
3 vol., 8vo: [4]-xvi-268-iii, [4]-275-[1 bl.]-iii, [4]-299-[1 bl.]-iii pp. (sl. foxing, quire 
N of vol. II sl. age-toned, sl. marg. damp stain in 2nd part of vol. III). Contemp. 
spr. sheep, gilt orn. flat spines, red edges, 19th-c. orn. blue paper pastedowns and 
flyleaves (rebacked, some sm. def.).
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 
Rare first French edition by the historian and lawyer Pierre-François Henry 
(1759-1833) of the political works of the philosopher and theorist of classical 
republicanism J. Harrington (1611-1677). Included his utopian treatise «The 
Commonwealth of Oceana» in which he exposes an ideal constitution conceived 
to facilitate the development of the English republic established after the 
execution of Charles I in 1649. The first attempt to publish the «Oceana» was 
censored by Cromwell, but it was eventually published with a dedication 
addressed to him in 1656.
Ref. Brunet III:49. - BnF.
Prov. [Count van Zuylen van Nyevelt].

903 [Popular literature]
Historie van doctor Jan Faustus, grooten tooveraer en zwarten 
konstenaer [...]. Amsterdam, H. vande Rumpel (printed in Ghent by P.A. 
Kimpe?), [ca. 1800].
12mo: 162 pp. Sewn, paper wr.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Rare popular print about Faust, protagonist of a classic German legend. 
Several times reprinted, each time with an address in Amsterdam and variant 
pagination. Woodcut front. and woodcut vign. on title. 
ref. Bibl. gant. 11956. - STCN (1).

904 [Popular literature]
DE GRIECK, Jan - De heerelycke en vrolycke daeden van Keyser 
Carel den V. Brussels, L. de Wainne, [ca. 1720].
12mo: [front.-18]-284-[8] pp. (front. cut short, some min. marg. staining). 
Contemp. sheep (corners bumped), gilt spine with 4 raised bands (sm. def. at head 
& tail). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
A rare ed. of this popular collection of anecdotes about the Emperor Charles V, 
compiled by the Brussels writer Jan de Grieck and 1st publ. 1674. Engr. ill.: front. 
and 6 full-page pl. by J. Harrewijn.
Ref. Le livre populaire 613. - STCV 7050346.
Prov. «Joannes Bordinckx» & «C.A. de Fierlant 1837» (ms. entries).

905 [Popular literature]
Reynaert den Vos ofte Der dieren oordeel. In het welk door 
Koning Lion ende syne Heeren de schalkheyd van Reynaert den 
Vos word ondersogt ende geoordeeld. ‘t Verhael seer genugtelyk/ 
ende profytige morale bediedselen medebrengendende. Antwerp, 
Widow H. Verdussen [= Maria Cornelia Verhulst], [1713-1717].
4to: 62-[2] pp. (very light local staining at lower corner, sm. tear in blank margin 
last f. D8). Contemp. Goldbrokat wrapper (sl. used at spine). Very good copy.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 
Extremely rare later ed. of the «Southern» tradition of the Dutch Reynaert 
chapbook. Woodcut on title and 22 woodcuts in-text (incl. repeats) after Chr. 
Jeger and E. Quellijn jr. Approb. Antwerp 1631. Printed in 2 col., in Gothic type.
Ref. Menke (Bibl. Reinardiana) IV.38. - Landwehr F-194. - STCV (1 compl. copy: 
EHC). - Anet (id.).

Relié aux armes du duc d’Arenberg

899 [Philosophy]
[MONESTIER, Blaise] - La vraie philosophie. Par M. l’abbé 
M***. Bruxelles, J.L. de Boubers, 1774.
In-8° : [2]-xxviii-480-[2] pp. (lég. bruni). Veau marbré de l’ép., plats aux 
armes, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, pièce de titre rouge, tr. dorées (frottée, pet. 
épidermures).
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
Édition originale de cet ouvrage dirigé contre les idées des Encyclopédistes et 
ciblant particulièrement «Le système de la nature» de John Needham, par le 
jésuite français Monestier (1717-1776), professeur à Tournon et Clermont-Ferrand.
Réf. Barbier IV:1111. - DBS V:1207.
Prov. Charles-Marie-Raymond, duc d’Arenberg (1721-1778), gouverneur de 
Mons et grand bailli du Hainaut (super ex-libris ; réf. de Jonghe 640). - Cachets 
et étiq. de bibliothèque.

900 [Physiocracy]
[MIRABEAU, Victor Riqueti, marquis de] - Entretiens d’un 
jeune prince avec son gouverneur. Ouvrage divisé en trois 
parties. Institution naturelle. Institution sociale. Institution 
politique. Par L.D.H. et publié par M. Grivel [...]. Londres ; et se 
trouve à Paris, Briand, 1788.
4 vol. in-12 : [4]-xxxi-[1 bl.]-512, [4]-690, [4]-467, [4]-477 pp. (qqs ff. brunis, 
rouss. et piqûres éparses). Basane blonde marbrée de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés 
à nerfs, tr. rouges (qqs épidermures, une coiffe manquante, déchir. avec pet. 
manques au plat sup. du t. IV, coins émoussés).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
«Nouvelle édition», en réalité rarissime émission de l’édition originale de 
1785 donnée par Moutard à la (fausse) adresse de Londres et à celle de Paris. En 
1788, à la veille de la Révolution, Mirabeau (1715-1789) avait gagné en popularité 
grâce à son fils Honoré-Gabriel. Les invendus de l’édition de 1785, publiée sous 
la signature du seul Guillaume Grivel («M. G...L»), reçurent de nouveaux titres 
avec le pseudonyme de l’auteur («L.D.H.» pour «L’Ami des hommes») et faux-
titres (avec au verso une annonce du libraire Briand). Ornée d’une vignette de 
titre, de bandeaux et culs-de-lampe gravés sur bois. Un des derniers ouvrages du 
cofondateur, avec F. Quesnay, du mouvement physiocratique.
Réf. Cp. Barbier II:126, Conlon 85:1604, Tchemerzine-Scheler IV:762, CCFr, ESTC. 

901 [Plantin Press - Bible]
La Sainte Bible traduite en françois, avec des nottes litterales 
tirées des Saints Peres & des meilleurs interpretes, pour 
l’intelligence des endroits les plus difficiles; la chronologie 
sacrée, les tables d’Antoine Vitré [...] la concorde des quatre 
evangelistes, nouvelle edition. Augmentée d’une idée generale 
de l’Ecriture Sainte, de diverses regles pour l’expliquer; et de 
quelques livres apocryphes, et autres pieces. Divisée en deux 
tomes. «Anvers, chez Plantin & Moret, imprimeurs & marchands libraires», 
1717.
2 vol., folio: [4]-xxxii-134 [= 136]-316-310 [= 336], [4]-268-252-[4]-284 [= 192]-
26 pp. (some light marg. spotting). Contemp. marbled sheep (corners bumped, 
sm. tears), gilt spines with 6 raised bands (sm. def. at head & tail vol. I), leather 
title label. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare edition of the French Bible trsl. by Isaac Le Maistre de Sacy, with title pages 
by Plantin-Moretus in both vol. Possibly printed by J.F. Broncart in Liège, or in 
Paris. Approbations in 1st vol. Paris 1701 and Liège 1698. 2nd part in vol. II with 
separate title page mentioning «Liège, J.F. Broncart, 1716»: «Histoire et concorde 
des quatre evangelistes, contenant selon l’ordre des tems la vie et les instructions 
de Notre Seigneur Jesus-Christ. Nouvelle edition». Text in 2 col. Large engr. mark 
figuring Mozes on titles. Woodcut headpieces. Titles in red and black.
Ref. Anet (MPM). - Worldcat. - Cp. de Theux 403-4. - Not in Darlow/Moule, Bibles 
Paris (no ed. with our collation), STCV.
Prov. Mod. bookpl.
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3 pts in 1 vol., 4to: front.-[22]-808, [2]-420, [2]-492-[204] pp.; 34 pl. (sl. foxing, 
extensive on some quires of 2nd part, sl. marg. damp stains). Contemp. vellum, 
gilt coat of arms on covers ruled with a gilt roll-stamp, gilt orn. spine with raised 
bands, spr. edges.
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 

Works of Suetonius with notes of i.a. Heinrich Glarean, Isaac Casaubon and Johann 
Georg Grævius edited by the philologist and Professor at Utrecht, Petrus Burman 
(1668-1741). Illustrated with a frontispiece, 34 fold. plates and some in-text 
representing coins and a title-vignette, all copper-engraved. Title in red & black.
Ref. STCN. - Spoelder (‘s-Gravenhage) 5.
Prov. Prize binding of The Hague, with fold. prize awarded to Marius Antonius 
Gisbertus Vorstman (1805-1894) in 1821.

908 [Prize book]
Three Dutch prize books in vellum bindings from Rotterdam, 
The Hague and Utrecht. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Cantelius, Petrus Josephus - De Romana Republica, sive De re militari & civili 
Romanorum [...] [6th ed.]. Leiden, S. Luchtmans, 1726. 12mo: [16]-392 pp. (some 
soiling, hole in blank inner margin of front.). Contemp. gilt vellum (ties gone), covers 
with gilt double ruled borders with inner corner pcs. Engr. front. and 10 engravings 
(2 full-page, 8 folding). Gilt arms of Rotterdam on covers. Without prize. Ref. 
Spoelder, Rotterdam 1. Prov. Libr. stamp. - 2. Phaedrus - Fabularum Aesopiarum 
libri V. [...] [4th ed.] Petrus Burmannus. Leiden, S. & J. Luchtmans, 1778. 8vo: [60]-
398-258-[56] pp. (paper age-toned, spotted). Contemp. gilt vellum (soiled), covers 
with gilt ornamental border and inner corner pcs. Gilt arms of The Hague on covers. 
Without prize. Ref. Spoelder, ‘s-Gravenhage 5. Prov. Libr. stamps. - 3. Dornseifen, 
Gerardus - Lexicon propriorum et inde derivatorum nominum principum poëtarum 
Latinorum. Utrecht, J. van Schoonhoven, 1828. 8vo: 428 pp. (some minor spotting). 
Contemp. goldtooled vellum, covers with gilt ornamental border and cornerpieces. 
Gilt arms of Utrecht on covers. Without prize. Ref. Spoelder, Utrecht 9.

909 [Roman antiquity]
BELLORI, Giovanni Pietro - Columna Cochlis M. Aurelio 
Antonino Augusto [...]. Rome, D. de Rubeis, 1704 [-1708].
Oblong folio: title-dedication-77 pl.+ 2 (of 3) pl. (dampstained throughout, 
foxing, flyleaves torn and creased). Mod. three-quarter cloth with paper snakeskin 
boards (worn, joints splitting).
 Est. : 500 / 800 € 
Second edition of this work engraved by Pietro Santi Bartoli (1635-1700) about 
the Column of Marc Aurelius in Rome «Columna Cochlis M. Aurelio Antonino 
Augusto» ill. with 79 (of 80) engr. pl., showing the decoration of the column with 
short descriptions by Bellori. All 77 plates of the column are present, only one 
additional plate depicting a stylobate is missing.
Ref. Brunet I:758. - Cicognara 3605.

906 [Prize book - Amsterdam/Leiden]
NEPOS, Cornelius - Vitae excellentium imperatorum, 
observationibus & notis commentariorum omnium […]. 
Amsterdam, Wetstein, 1707.
8vo: [32]-439-[41] pp. (toned, some spotting). Contemp. gold-tooled vellum, 
covers with gilt ornamental border, corner pieces and central arms of 
Amsterdam, gilt flat spine titled in ink, sp. edges, remains of ties. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Re-issue of the 1705 Amsterdam ed. Engr. Front. (dated 1704). A few sm. engr. of 
coins or medals.
Ref. STCN.
Prov. Amsterdam prize binding (Spoelder 10) with the prize awarded 9 April 1727 
to Hieronymus de Bosch (1711-1779) and signed by rector Isaac Verburg (1680-
1745). - Libr. stamps and tickets.
Joined: Justinus - Historiae Philippicae, cum integris commentariis Jac. 
Bongarsii, Franc. Modii […], curante Abrahamo Gronovio. Leiden, Th. Haak, 1719. 
8vo: [36]-832-[166-2 bl.] pp. (engr. front. missing; some toning and spotting). 
Contemp. gold-decorated vellum, covers with gilt central arms of Leiden and 
corner pieces, gilt flat spine titled in ink, red sp. edges, remains of ties. Engr. mark 
on title. Ref. STCN. Prov. Leiden prize binding (Spoelder 5) with the prize awarded 
6 September 1733 to Constantinus Nobel and signed by i.a. P. Burmannus (1668-
1741). - Libr. stamps and tickets. (2 vol.)

907 [Prize book - The Hague]
SUETONIUS TRANQUILLUS - C. Suetonius Tranquillus, 
cum notis integris Jo. Bapt. Egnatii, Henrici Glareani, 
Laevini Torrentii [...]. Curante Petro Burmanno. Qui et suas 
adnotationes adjecit. Amsterdam, Janssonius-Van Waesberge, 1736.
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Paris, chez Pissot, mais à la demande de Rousseau, celui-ci accepta de le publier 
sous l’adresse de Barillot à Genève, pour s’accorder avec le titre de «citoyen de 
Genève» que l’auteur se donnait pour la première fois (Sénelier, pp. 57-58).
Réf. Dufour 13. - Sénelier 240. - Tchemerzine-Scheler V:525.
Relié avec 3 ouvr. peu communs : 1. [Le Franc de Pompignan, Jean-Jacques] - 
Didon, tragédie. Nouvelle édition, considérablement retouchée : avec la 
traduction de la même piéce en vers italiens, & plusieurs poësies françoises sur 
différens sujets. P., Chaubert, 1746. Seconde éd. de «Didon» (éd. orig. : 1734) 
augm. de plusieurs pièces : le «Voyage de Languedoc et de Provence» (fait avec 
Victor de Mirabeau), la trad. de «Didon» en vers italiens par l’abbé Filippo Venuti, 
et «De Antiquitatibus Cadurcorum, ad Academiam Cortonensem, epistola», avec 
pages de titre et paginations propres. Cette dernière pièce contient une lettre (en 
français) de Venuti (pp. 14-16) constituant un véritable manifeste féministe, 
énumérant une quinzaine de «dames savantes» italiennes de l’époque, telles la 
physicienne Laura Bassi, les mathématiciennes Maria Gaetana Agnesi et Clelia 
Grillo Borromeo, etc. Réf. Cioranescu 38662. - Cp. Barbier I:989. - CCFr (plus. 
ex., tous à la BnF sauf 1 à Cahors). - 2. Fagan, Barthélemy-Christophe - Les 
caractères de Thalie. Comédie en trois actes [...]. P., Prault fils, 1737. Édition 
originale. Réf. Cioranescu 28070. - Conlon 37:458. - CCFr. - 3. Vorcestre, ou La 
vengeance raisonnée, tragi-comédie héroïque, en un acte en vers. La Haye, 
Neaulme, 1748. Réf. Conlon 48:282. - CCFr  (4 ex.). - STCN (2 ex. : BL). - Pas dans 
Barbier.
Prov. Domoua (mention ms. au titre). - A. Grandjean (cachet au titre). - Ex-libris 
armorié non id.

910 
ROUCHER, Jean-Antoine - Les mois, poëme, en douze chants 
[...]. Paris, Quillau, 1779.
2 vol. in-4° : front.-[8]-363, [4]-380-[2] pp.; 4 h.-t. (rousseurs et rares piqûres, vol. 
lég. brunis par endroits). Veau marbré de l’ép., plats cernés d’un triple filet doré, 
pet. monogramme doré dans le coin inf. gauche des plats sup., dos fleuronnés 
dorés à nerfs, tr. marbrées assorties aux gardes (rares lég. usures).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Édition originale de ce poème adaptant le mythe d’Hercule en allégorie de la 
marche du Soleil à travers les 12 maisons zodiacales. La versification monotone 
est largement compensée par les idées modernes du poète découlant de son 
admiration pour Voltaire et Rousseau, il aborde notamment la libération des 
esclaves ou l’émancipation de la femme. Illustrée de 5 belles planches de Cochin, 
Marillier et Moreau le jeune, gravées par Gaucher, Ponce et Simonet. Édition 
recherchée dans laquelle se trouve l’édition originale des quatre fameuses 
lettres de J.-J. Rousseau à Malesherbes (dans lesquelles le philosophe justifie sa 
conduite) et le récit de la mort du philosophe (II-288 et suiv.).
Réf. Cohen 900.
Prov. Monogramme doré «JM» non identifié sur les plats sup.
Joint : [Frédéric II de Prusse] - Oeuvres du philosophe de Sans Souci. [Berlin], 
s.n., 1752. 1 (sur 3) vol. in-4° (claires mouill. marg., lég. salissures). Maroq. rouge 
de l’ép. (dos refait, éraflures). Ill. de 8 bandeaux, 35 culs-de-lampe, 1 vign. de titre 
et lettrines ornementées. (3 vol.)

Le premier discours philosophique de Rousseau

911 
[ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques] - Discours qui a remporté le prix 
à l’académie de Dijon. En l’année 1750. Sur cette question 
proposée par la même académie : Si le rétablissement des sciences 
& des arts a contribué à épurer les moeurs. Par un citoyen de 
Genève [...]. Genève [i.e. Paris], Barillot & fils [i.e. Pissot], [novembre 1750].
In-8° : front.-[6]-66 pp. (pâles rouss. au titre, qqs pet. taches, annot. mss marg. 
en partie coupées à un f.). Veau blond de l’ép., filet à froid cernant les plats, dos 
fleuronné doré, pièce de titre bordeaux, tr. rouges (frottée, coiffe sup. manquante, 
coins us.). Ex. grand de marges.
 Est. : 1.000 / 2.000 € 
Édition originale du premier discours philosophique de Rousseau, où il 
affirme pour la première fois que «l’homme est naturellement bon» et pose les 
fondements de sa pensée. Le retentissement considérable de ce livre (connu 
ensuite sous le titre «Discours sur les sciences et les arts») et la vive polémique 
qu’il suscita rendirent Rousseau célèbre. Ex. conforme à la description de Dufour, 
avec le frontispice gravé par Ch. Baquoy, la vignette de titre et les coquilles 
typographiques aux pp. 12 et 16 qui distinguent l’éd. originale des trois autres 
non datées de même format. Selon Sénelier, cette édition a été imprimée à 
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916 [Stationery]
SALMON - Note détaillée des marchandises qui se trouvent au 
magasin du sieur Salmon, marchand papetier, rue Dauphine, 
N°. 26, au Porte-feuille Anglois, à Paris. Paris, Au Porte-feuille 
Anglois, [c. 1786].
Bifolio in-4° : [4] pp., sur papier bleuté (plis, qqs pet. décolorations très marg.). 
En ff.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rarissime prospectus d’un célèbre papetier parisien qui serait, selon Grand-
Carteret, l’un des grands promoteurs de l’enveloppe pour l’envoi de lettres, 
apparue au XVIIe s. mais dont l’usage ne se développe qu’au XIXe. La «Note» 
de Salmon donne les prix (en livres) et une description minutieuse de nombreux 
articles : papiers divers, portefeuilles en tous genres, registres et livres 
comptables, fournitures pour le dessin et l’écriture, écritoires et encriers en 
cristal «à pompes aspirales», cornets à encre, poudres pour sécher l’écriture, 
papier à lettres et enveloppes, cire à cacheter, etc. Il vante aussi une encre de sa 
composition, «approuvée par l’Académie royale des sciences». Un alinéa traduit 
en anglais laisse supposer une clientèle internationale. Une version abrégée de 
cette «Note» (même titre) a été publiée dans le supplément du «Mercure de 
France» n° 42 du 21 oct. 1786 (pp. 7-13). Notre prospectus peut être daté de cette 
époque et certainement d’avant octobre 1792, date à laquelle la rue Dauphine a 
été rebaptisée «rue de Thionville» (elle n’a repris son nom d’origine qu’en 1814).
Réf. Pas dans CCFr. - Sur Salmon : Grand-Carteret, J. - Papeterie & papetiers de 
l’ancien temps. Paris, 1913, pp. 163, 179, 326, 355.

917 
TASSO, Torquato - La Gerusalemme liberata. Paris, A. Delalain, P. 
Durand, J.-C. Molini, 1771.
2 vol., 8vo: front.-[2]-331, front.-[2]-340 pp.; 21 pl. (foxing, some ff. sl. browned in 
the end of vol. II). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt ruled covers with three fillets, gilt 
orn. spines with raised bands, gilt fillet on edges, gilt inside dentelles, gilt edges 
(front joint of vol. I splitting). In a mod. box.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
First issue of the nice illustrations engraved by Baquoy, Duclos, Henriquez, 
etc. after Hubert Gravelot: 2 frontispieces with medallion portraits of Tasso 
and Gravelot, 2 engr. titles with vignettes, 1 engr. dedication, 20 plates, 20 
headpieces with medallion portraits figuring the characters of the poem (with 
their names in Italian), 9 full-page tailpieces and 14 small tailpieces.
Ref. Cohen 974-975 («Très belle édition publiée par G. Conti, avec illustrations 
superbes»).
Prov. Ex dono to Suzanne Marie Anne de Chabaud Latour from her father, 1786 
(ms. note). - Ex dono from Suzanne Marie Anne «née de Chabaud Latour» to her 
daughter Rosine Julie Suzanne in 1844 (id.). - Xavier Duquenne 1966 (ms. entry).

918 [Theology - Leuven]
DAELMAN, Carolus Gislenus - Theologia seu Observationes 
theologicae in summam D[omini] Thomae divisae in duos tomos 
[...]. Antwerp, J. B. Jouret, 1735-1737.
11 parts in 1 vol., folio (usual toning, some spotting and soiling). Contemp. calf, 
gilt orn. spine with raised bands and label (joints loosening, covers with scratches, 
corners rubbed, turn-ins with def.).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Posthumous ed. of the courses given by the theologian Daelman (1670-1730) 
at the University of Leuven. Ill. with an engr. portrait of Archduchess Maria 
Elisabeth of Austria by P. B. Bouttats. Most of the parts has their own title. In 
vol. II, the part titled «De divini verbi incarnatione et sacramentis» is dated 1737.
Ref. STCV. - Opac KBR.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

912 [Satire]
Les 15 joyes de mariage, ouvrage très ancien. Auquel on a joint 
Le blason des fausses amours [...]. Le tout enrichi de remarques 
& de diverses leçons. La Haye, A. de Rogissart, 1726.
In-12 : xv-[1]-342 pp. (cachet sur le titre, qqs bruniss. intermittentes, surtout 
marginales). Basane de l’ép., dos à 5 nerfs sertis de filets dorés, tr. marbrées 
(frottée).
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Première édition collective donnée par Jacob Le Duchat (1658-1735) de 4 
textes satiriques des 15e et 16e s. ; elle suit celle de 1595 donnée par François 
de Rosset (1571-1630 ?). Ornementée de qqs bandeaux et culs-de-lampe gravés 
sur bois. Les textes sont attribués à Antoine de La Sale (1385 ?-1461 ?) ou Gilles 
Bellemère (1342-1407) pour «Les quinze joyes», Alexis Guillaume (1445-1486) 
pour le «Blason des fausses amours» et Guillaume Crétin (1460-1525) pour «Le 
loyer des folles amours» et «Le triomphe des Muses contre l’amour». Le 1er texte, 
une satire misogyne, a été très souvent réédité du 15e au 21e s.
Réf. Conlon 26:500 (BN, BL, NUC). - BGL III: 913-914. - STCN. 
Prov. Ludvig Holstein-Holsteinborg (1815-1892), noble et homme politique 
danois, premier ministre du Danemark entre 1870 et 1874 (cachet couronné sur 
le titre).

913 [Satire]
STEVERSLOOT, Laurentius - Geuse-kost; opgedist in Paapse 
schotelen; handelende van de souvereine oppermagt, en 
heerschappye der Roomsche Pausen, aangetoond uit hare eigen 
schryvers. «Gedrukt [...] op de grond van het klooster der gefalyde begynen», 
for the author [= Leiden, J. du Vivié?], 1725.
8vo: [16]-221-[3 bl.] pp. Contemp. mottled calf, gilt spine with 5 raised bands 
(joints rubbed, sm. def. at head, tail, and leather title label). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Rare first edition of this anonymous work against the supremacy of the popes. 
Engr. ill.: front. and 9 plates in-text. Woodcut title-vign. Title in red and black.
Ref. STCN 238394409 (4; the rarest of 3 known issues).

914 [Shorthand]
BERTIN, Théodore Pierre - Système universel et complet de 
sténographie, ou Manière abrégée d’écrire applicable à tous 
les idiomes [...]. Inventé par Samuel Taylor [...] et adapté à la 
langue française. Quatrième édition [...]. Paris, de l’imprimerie de la 
République, chez T.P. Bertin (J.J. Marcel imprimeur), l’an 12 de l’ère française 
[1799].
In-8° : vii-[1 bl.]-132 pp.; 14 h.-t. (qqs rouss.). Maroquin rouge à grain long signé 
Bozerian, cadre fleuronné de palmettes sur les plats, dos fleuronné doré à fins 
nerfs, roul. fleuronnées dorées sur les coupes et remplis, tr. dorées (pet. manque 
sur le plat sup., coins et extrémités du dos frottés).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Imprimé sur papier vélin, complet des planches gravées par Dien : «Aperçu de 
la sténographie» et titre placés en vis-à-vis et 12 planches de signes.
Reliure signée en queue du dos par Bozerian dont quelques fers ont été reproduits 
par Culot dans son étude consacrée au relieur : roulette à palmette (n° 43) sur 
les plats, fer du dos (dans le style du n° 7 mais vertical) et palette (n° 7) en haut 
et bas du dos, roulette (n° 1 et 20) sur les coupes et remplis. Réf. Culot, Paul.- 
Jean-Claude Bozerian. Brux., E. Speeckaert, 1979.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

915 [Spain - Economy]
ULLOA, Bernardo de - Rétablissement des manufactures et du 
commerce d’Espagne [...]. Amsterdam [i.e. Paris?], brothers Estienne, 
1753.
2 pts in 1 vol., 12mo: [6]-139-[1], 235-[1] pp. Contemp. marbled calf, elaborately 
gilt spine with raised bands, red spr. edges. Nice copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare French translation by Louis-Joseph Plumard de Dangeul of the original 
Spanish treatise (of 1740) on the economic problems of Spain.
Ref. Conlon 53:1083. - Kress 5315. - STCN (1: The Hague). - BnF. - Not in BL.
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Recueil d’arrêts notables du parlement de Tournay [...]. 2 parties en 1 vol. Ibid., 
1702. [40]-404, [2]-510 pp.
Réf. BnF.
Prov. Charles Gillès de Pélichy (1872-1958), politicien brugeois (ex-libris) (1). - Ex-
libris moderne (1-2).

921 [Trade - France]
Arrest du Conseil d’État du roy, et lettres patentes sur icelui. 
Portant règlement pour empêcher les abus et fraudes sur les 
marchandises du commerce des isles, qui jouissent du bénéfice 
de restitution des droits lorsqu’elles sont portés à l’étranger, et 
sur celles qui jouissent de la faculté du transit dans le royaume. 
[Paris], s.n., 14 Aug. 1744.
4to: 11-[1] pp. (uncut). Unbound as issued.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Rare French governement publication relating to the transit trade, including trade 
with Canada. During the 18th century numerous «Arrests» were issued. «Many of 
them are apparently privately printed, and they are all very rare» (Sabin).
Ref. Sabin 2105. - Worldcat (1 copy).

922 [United Kingdom]
PERNIN des CHAVANETTES - Nouvelle histoire d’Angleterre, 
depuis la fondation de la monarchie jusqu’à la paix conclue en 
1763 [...]. Amsterdam, Arkstee & Merkus; Leipzig, by the same, 1765.
6 vol., 12mo (foxing, esp. in vol. I, some parts of some vol. sl. browned, marg. 
damp stains in vol. I-II, and a sl. larger one in vol. VI throughout). Contemp. 
marbled calf, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, red edges (sl. rubbed, some sm. 
def., damp stain and head missing to vol. VI).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
First edition of a history of England until 1763.
Ref. STCN.

923 [United States]
[BUTEL-DUMONT, Georges-Marie] - Histoire et commerce 
des colonies angloises, dans l’Amérique septentrionale [...]. 
London [i.e. Paris] and sold in Paris, Le Breton, Desaint, Pissot, Lambert, 1755.
12mo: xxiv-336 pp. (upper part of half title cut out with ms. mention missing, 
foxing). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red edges (some 
rubbings, front joint partly split, head missing).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First French edition of a work by the Parisian economist and historian Butel-
Dumont (1725-1788) writing on the English trade settlements on the East Coast 
of America (a.o. New York, Pennsylvania, Maryland, Carolina and Georgia) 
including details on their population and government.
Ref. Sabin 9602. - ESTC T45466. - Goldsmith 9028. - Barbier II:801. - Cioranescu 
14936.

924 
VADÉ, Jean-Joseph - Oeuvres complettes, avec les airs notés à la 
fin de chaque volume. Genève, s.n., 1777.
4 vol. in-18 : xxiv, x, vi, xviii pp. de musique gravée; 1 h.t. (n.c., jauni, rares 
taches ou rouss.). Veau blond de l’ép., plats cernés d’un triple filet doré, dos lisses 
fleuronnés dorés avec étiq., tr. dorées (coins émoussés, coiffes manq. ou avec déf., 
plats frottés avec qqs griffes).
 Est. : 50 / 100 € 
Éd. genevoise des oeuvres du chansonnier et dramaturge Vadé (1720-1757), 
inventeur du genre «poissard» qui se caractérise par l’imitation du langage et 
des moeurs du petit peuple des halles de Paris, dont les vendeuses de marée 
dites poissardes. Ill. d’un portrait front. sur cuivre par C. Boily d’après Richard. 
Complet du catalogue figurant aux 2 dernières pp. du vol. IV.
Réf. BnF.
Prov. Ex-libris et entrée ms. moderne.

919 
TIBULLUS, Albius - Quae exstant, ad fidem veterum 
membranarum sedulo castigata. Accedunt notae, cum variar. 
lectionum libello, & terni indices; quorum primus omnes voces 
Tibullianas complectitur. Amsterdam, Wetstein, 1708.
In-4° : [20 dont titre gravé]-476-[71] pp.; 9 h.-t. (rouss., plus nombreuses sur 
certaines pp. à la fin du vol., ex. lavé ?). Maroquin rouge à grains longs du 19e s., 
plats cernés de deux filets dorés, dos avec filets dorés à nerfs ornés de roul. perlées 
dorées, roul. dorées sur les coupes et remplis, tr. dorées (mors et coiffes frottés, 
griffes sur le dos, coupes inf. et coins fort émoussés).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 

Édition des oeuvres du poète latin Tibulle (c. 54-19 av. J.-C.) données par le 
philologue néerlandais Johan Van Broekhuizen (1649-1707), qui a suivi le texte et 
l’arrangement de Joseph Scaliger. Avec également des notes de Nicolas Heinsius 
et de Johan Van Der Does, historien et gouverneur des Pays-Bas et de Leiden. 
Illustré d’1 titre gravé, de 9 planches, de 9 in texto et de la marque de l’imprimeur, 
tous gravés sur cuivre. Titre en rouge et noir.
Réf. Brunet V:856. - Graesse VII:157.
Prov. Samuel Bradshaw, originaire de Broughton (?) (ex-libris armorié et étiq.).

920 [Tournai - Justice]
PINAULT, Matthieu - Parlement de Tournai : 2 livres. 
Valenciennes, G. Fr. Henry, 1701 & 1702.
In-4° (qqs taches et rouss., lég. bruni). Cuirs mouchetés de l’ép., dos fleuronnés 
dorés à nerfs avec ét., tr. jaspées (coins frottés à écornés, coifes manq. ou avec déf., 
qqs griffes sur les plats). 
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Histoire du parlement de Tournay [...]. [10]-282-[30]; 1 pl. (pet. tache d’encre 
dans la marge sup. des pp. 151-208). Éd. originale. Ill. d’un beau portrait-front. 
du dédicataire L. Fr. de Boufflers (1644-1711), maréchal de France et gouverneur 
des Flandres françaises et de Lille, gravé par S. Thomassin d’après H. Rigault. - 2. 
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926 [Voltaire]
VADÉ, Jean-Joseph - Contes [...] pour servir de tome second à 
ceux de Guillaume Vadé. [Paris., Nicolas-Bonaventure Duchesne], 1265 
[i.e. 1765].
In-8° : [4]-304 pp. (lég. brunissures, rares piqûres, qqs soulignages au crayon noir, 
date «M.C.C.LXV.» corrigée au composteur en «M.VC.C.LXV.»). Veau blond 
de l’ép., triple filet doré cernant les plats, armoiries dorées au centre, dos lisse 
fleuronné doré avec une hydre en queue, pièce de titre de cuir noir, tr. marbrées 
(qqs. taches, mors part. fendus).  
 Est. : 300 / 350 € 
Ouvrage faussement attribué à Voltaire, qui avait publié en 1764 des «Contes» 
sous le nom de Guillaume Vadé, personnage imaginaire. Leur succès inspira au 
libraire Duchesne l’idée de publier ce soi-disant «tome second», qui est en réalité 
une nouvelle émission du tome IV des «Oeuvres de [Jean-Joseph] Vadé, ou 
Recueil des opéra-comiques [...]», paru en 1758. Duchesne a ajouté un nouveau 
titre et un «Avis de l’éditeur» (ici en 1re édition) et ôté la «Table générale» ainsi 
que le «Recueil de chansons, de M. Vadé» placé in fine dans le quatrième volume. 
La mention «Tome IV» subsiste au début des cahiers, tandis que la réclame 
«Recueil», imprimée au bas de la p. 304 pour annoncer le recueil des chansons, 
a été dissimulée par un papillon. Dans son Avis, l’éditeur présente Guillaume 
Vadé comme un frère «un peu bâtard» de son homonyme, bien réel quant à lui, 
le chansonnier et dramaturge Jean-Joseph Vadé (1720-1757), créateur du genre 
«poissard». Ex. bien complet et conforme à la description de Bengesco.
Réf. Bengesco IV:2311 (cf. aussi I:663, note). - BnF (cf. ex. du t. IV des «Oeuvres» 
de Vadé numérisé sur Gallica).
Prov. Jean-Armand marquis de Joyeuse (1718-1774), comte de Grandpré (super 
ex-libris et curieux fer à l’hydre doré en queue du dos, comme sur d’autres ex. à 
ses armes; réf. Olivier 770, fer n° 1; D. Courvoisier, Cat. vente Binoche & Giquello 
25-05-2018, n° 162).

927 [Women]
2 works in first edition. 
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
1. Rolland d’Erceville, Barthélemy-Gabriel - Recherches sur les prérogatives 
des dames chez les Gaulois, sur les cours d’amour [...]. Paris, Nyon the elder, 
1787. 8vo (tears in last ff. strengthened). Mod. half leather, spr. covers, flat 
spine (rebacked, covers rubbed). Prov. A. Houbigant (bookpl.). - 2. Laboulaye, 
Édouard - Recherches sur la condition civile et politique des femmes, depuis les 
Romains, jusqu’à nos jours [...]. Paris, Durand, Joubert, Brockhaus et Avenarius, 
1843. 8vo (foxing). Contemp. half calf (sl. rubbed).

928 [Women]
[FIELDING, Sarah] - L’orpheline angloise, ou Histoire de 
Charlotte Summers [...]. Londres, et se trouve à Paris, Rollin fils, Prault 
fils, 1751.
4 vol. in-12 : front.-titre gravé-iv-315, front.-titre gravé-328, front.-titre gravé-283, 
front.-titre gravé-345 pp. (défraîchis, claire mouill. marg. au vol. I, déch. marg. p. 
63 du vol. I, titre du vol. III dérelié). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos lisses fleuronnés 
dorés, tr. rouges (usés).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Très rare édition originale de la traduction par Pierre-Antoine de La Place 
de cet ouvrage attribué par Barbier à Sarah Fielding (1710-1768) mais pas par 
l’English Short Title Catalogue. Illustré de 4 frontispices par Pierre-Alexandre 
Aveline et avec 4 titres gravés.
Réf. ESTC T83426. - Cp. Barbier III:751 (éd. de 1781).
Prov. Pierre Delva (ex-libris couronné dessiné à la plume).

929 [Women]
[GALIEN, Madame] - Apologie des dames, appuyée sur 
l’histoire. Paris, Didot (impr. de J. Chardon), 1737.
In-12 : xxiii-[9]-270-[5] pp. (trou(s) ou galerie de vers, qqs lég. salissures, très pâle 
mouill. dans la marge sup. des derniers ff.). Basane de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré 
à nerfs, tr. rouges (lég. frottée aux extémités et mors, joint sup. part. fendu, lég. 
griffes).
 Est. : 100 / 140 € 

925 
VOLTAIRE - Oeuvres complètes. Kehl, Imprimerie de la Société 
littéraire-typographique, 1785-1789.
70 vol. in-8° ; 179 h.-t. (rousseurs passim ± fortes selon les tomes mais plus 
concentrées sur les pl., ff. ± fortements brunis, qqs petits défauts souvent dus au 
papier, gal. de vers en gouttière du t. 54, plus. salissures, gal. de vers marg. t. 65, 
mouill. marg. t. 50, t. 67 inc. de 2 dern. ff., qqs collations diff. aux t. 4 (1 f. final 
suppl de «Notes»), 19 (482 pp./484 chez Cohen), t. 25 (560/569), t. 42 (475/475), 
t. 52 (iii pp. non signalées d’»Avertissement au lecteur»), t. 54 (536/594) bien 
que ces tomes semblent complets). Demi-veau vert-bleu de l’ép., plats de papier 
marbré, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés avec étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. jaunes (plusieurs 
tomes avec coiffes et/ou mors restaurés en chagrin vert-brun, qqs usures).
 Est. : 2.500 / 3.000 € 

Célèbre édition collective en partie originale, dite «de Beaumarchais» et 
réalisée spécialement par lui à Kehl, près de Strasbourg. Elle est illustrée d’après 
Jean-Michel Moreau dont c’est «un des chefs-d’oeuvre [...] et se soutient sans 
une défaillance d’un bout à l’autre pendant près d’une centaine de compositions» 
(Cohen) et gravée par Baquoy, Duclos, Halbou, Lemire, Masquelier. L’édition est 
datée 1784 ou 1785, sans que cela «influe sur la valeur des exemplaires» (Cohen), 
présente de petites diff. de collation sans importance et a été imprimée sur 5 
papiers dont 2 non illustrés (le nôtre sur papier vergé filigrané «F&I»).
Ex. illustré de 179 eaux-fortes (dont 35 portraits) mélangeant les c. 125 gravures 
de l’éd. de Kehl (les bibliographes donnent des comptes différents) avec les 166 
eaux-fortes d’après Saint-Aubin de la suite éditée par Renouard en 1819-1825 
(Théâtre : 44 pl., Henriade : 10 ; Pucelle : 21 ; Contes : 6 ; Romans : 27 ; Divers : 
5 ; Portraits : 53, soit 33 d’après Saint-Aubin et 20 dont il avait les cuivres) et y 
compris la grav. du «camp» (t. XXIV, Hist. Russie) que l’on ajoute souvent à cette 
éd.
Réf. Bengesco 2142 et sq., pp. 105-146. - Cohen 1042-1045. - Reynaud 558. - 
[Cat. d’expo]. Voltaire. Un homme, un siècle. Paris, BNF, 1979, n° 684.
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931 [Women]
THOMAS, Antoine-Léonard - Essai sur le caractère, les moeurs 
et l’esprit des femmes dans les différens siècles. Paris, Moutard, 1775.
In-12 : front.-[4]-174-[2] pp. (taches au dernier feuillet). Demi-basane de l’ép., 
plats de papier marbré, dos lisse fleuronné doré, tr. rouges (lég. frottée, manque de 
papier au plat inf., coiffes manquantes, joint sup. fendu).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

Nouvelle édition (éd. orig. : 1772) illustrée d’un joli fronstipice gravé d’après 
Ch.-N. Cochin (copie inversée, Pandore tournée vers la droite). Plusieurs fois 
réimprimé en divers formats ou contrefaçons, l’ouvr. de A.-L. Thomas (1732-
1885), poète et critique, membre de l’Académie française, suscita en son temps 
des vives critiques, notamment de la part de Mme d’Epinay et de Diderot. Selon 
E. Badinter, cette polémique qui pose la question «Qu’est-ce qu’une femme ?» 
annonce les débats féministes ultérieurs, la femme être de culture opposée à la 
femme être de nature. Approb. et privilège parisiens in fine. 
Réf. Cp. Gay-Lemonnyer I:167. - RERO (Suisse). - E. Badinter, préface in «Qu’est-
ce qu’une femme ?», Paris, P.O.L., 1989. - Pas dans BnF.
Relié avec : Journée de l’amour, ou Heures de Cythère. Gnide [Paris], s.n., 
1776. Front.-xiv-[2]-165-[1] pp. (qqs lég. rousseurs, pâle mouill. dans la marge 
inf. à la fin, tache en largeur au dernier f.). Édition originale de cet ouvrage par 
la Société littéraire de la Table ronde composée de Claude Henri de Voisenon, 
Constance Turpin de Crissé, Charles-Simon Favart et Nicolas-François Guillard 
et qui se réunissait chez la comtesse de Turpin. Il s’agit du seul livre à contenir les 
illustrations du peintre Nicolas-Antoine Taunay, soit : 1 frontispice, 3 planches 
et 8 culs-de-lampe historiés (+ 1 ident. à celui de la p. 84 gravé par erreur à la p. 
82). Impression à petit nombre, non destinée au commerce. Réf. Barbier II:1040. - 
Cohen 375-376. - Reynaud 172.

Édition originale de cet ouvrage écrit suite aux propos tenus par «Monsieur le 
baron» au cours d’un dîner auquel assista l’auteur et qui affirma que «toutes les 
femmes qui se méloient d’écrire, & de faire les sçavantes, étoient des folles qui 
vouloient s’arroger un mérite au-dessus de leur état [...]» (p. vi) et qui mit au défi 
les dames présentes de faire «un état de toutes les femmes de l’Écriture & de 
l’Histoire, que vous dites qui ont fait tant de belles choses [...]» (p. xvii). Il désigna 
Madame Galien pour écrire cet ouvrage.

930 [Women]
GOMEZ, Madeleine-Angélique de - Crementine reine de Sanga, 
histoire Indienne. The Hague, H. van Bulderen, 1740.
2 vol., 8vo: [28]-394, [4]-467 pp. (dampstaining, some browning). Contemp. 
mottled calf, gilt orn. spines, red edges (corners rubbed and bumped, joints 
splitting, head and tails def.).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 

Later edition (1st 1727) by Gomez, one of the most important novelists of her time. 
Ill. with 8 full-page pl. by Scotin after Bonnart. Very fashionable in the 18th 
century, the author relies on a historical setting to recount the life of a character. 
Above all, ahead of her time, Gomez uses these writings to celebrate women.
Ref. Cp. STCN (1: Uppsala, ed. 1739, this ed. apparently not in STCN). - Cp. BnF 
(1st ed.).
Prov. Libr. stamps.
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933 [Austrian Low Countries - Ypres]
NENY, Patrice-François de - «Mémoire Sur L’Etat Politique 
des Paÿs Bas, & la Constitution tant externe qu’interne des 
Provinces; Pour servir à L’Instruction particuliere de Son Altesse 
Roiale Mons[eigneu]r l’Archi-Duc Joseph». S.l., 1760.
Folio: [1]-173 ff., on paper, in French, expertly calligraphed (occ. spotting). 
Contemp. red morocco (Brussels?), covers ruled with a large gilt floral border and 
dentelles, gilt orn. spine with raised bands and label, gilt and spr. edges, gilt inside 
dentelles (corners sl. rubbed, sm. scratches on covers). Very fresh and nice copy.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
This «Mémoire», finely executed, is part of a pedagogical project intended for 
the future emperor Joseph II and whose economic part had been entrusted to the 
former president of the Privy Council Neny (1716-1786). Title with an elaborate 
architectural border with acanthus and grotesques, text under a ruled frame. 
Although confidential, this work nevertheless circulated before publication. It 
forms one of the versions of the future «Mémoires historiques et politiques des 
Pays-Bas autrichiens» published in 1784 in Neuchâtel (i.e. Brussels?), by de 
Fauche and Favre (i.e. Jean-Louis de Boubers?) and of which an in-depth and 
comparative study would prove interesting. Enriched with a letter s. «Neny» 
to «Monsieur Huughe, Echevin de la Chatellenie d’Ypres». Br., 8 March 1770. 
Bifolium: 1 p., on paper, in French, with red wax seal.
Ref. Sorgeloos, Cl. - «Les Mémoires historiques et politiques [...]», Archives et 
Bibliothèques de Belgique, 38 (1989), pp. 7-56, 135-189.
Prov. Louis François Julien de Wavrans (1715-1796), president of the Chamber of 
Accounts (bookpl.).

934 [Belgium - Hainaut]
(SAINT-GENOIS de GRAND-BREUCQ, François-Joseph de) - 
Mémoire relatif à l’inauguration de Joseph II en sa qualité de 
comte du Hainaut. [Ca. 1782].
3 parties en 1 vol. in-f ° : [2] ff., [4]-lxxx pp., [2] ff.; 4 h.-t. (coin sup. droit déchiré, 
lég. bruni, qqs taches, 2 h.-t. détachés). Br. (usé).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Saint-Genois (1749-1816) écrit à «Messeigneurs» des États de Hainaut pour 
soumettre un projet de gravures commémorant la cérémonie qui entoura 
l’intronisation de Joseph II en tant que comte du Hainaut, projet qu’il qualifie 
de «plus utile et moins dispendieux» que celui proposé par l’architecte Fonson. 
Lesdites planches pourront trouver place dans l’ouvrage qu’il prépare «Droits 
primitifs des anciennes terres et seigneuries du pays et comté de Haynaut 
autrichien et français [...]» (paru à Paris chez Saillant, 1783) et dont il joint les 
premiers cahiers ill. de 2 hors-textes gravés (Quartiers des abbesses de Flines et 
du mausolée de l’une d’entre elle). In fine, projets dessinés des armoiries du comté 
de Hainaut à la restauration de Philippe V et de celles des pairies de Hainaut ainsi 
que ceux des deux tableaux reprenant l’ordre du cortège des différents ordres et 
corps devant Sainte-Waudru et leur disposition dans la collégiale.
Prov. Cachets ill.

Manuscrits anciens
Oude manuscripten

Priory Onze-Lieve-Vrouw Ten Walle in Elsegem: an impressive 
dated (1474) and signed (Cornelius de Clinge) manuscript

932 
VINCENTIUS BELLOVACENSIS - Speculum historiale. Books 
I-XVI. [Elsegem], (Cornelius de Clinge, 1474).
2 vol., folio: [54]-195-[1 bl.], [295] ff., on paper, in Latin, written in 2 col. (text 
area: 21 x 15 cm) in a red and brown Netherlandish Hybrida by at least two hands, 
ca. 42 ll. (some spotting and soiling, some waterstaining, corner of fol. 185 of vol. 
I repaired with sm. loss of text, fol. [1] blank of vol. II missing, tiny holes in last ff. 
of vol. II). 19th-c. brown Russian leather over bevelled wooden boards, spine with 
raised bands gilt titled, orig. vellum flyleaves preserved (sl. rubbed, upper joint of 
vol. I splitting). Nice and sound copy.
 Est. : 18.000 / 25.000 € 
Content: 16 first (of the 31) books of the final version of the famous encyclopedia 
«Speculum Historiale» by the Dominican Vincentius Bellovacensis (ca. 1184/1194-
ca. 1264), which came into circulation after July 1254 and is known as the Douai 
version. Vol. I contains an alphabetical index, the Libellus Apologeticus, the list 
of chapter titles, and books I-VIII of the text of the «Speculum Historiale»; vol. 
II: an alphabetical index, the list of chapter titles, and books IX-XVI. Complete 
ms. copies are extremely rare. The «Speculum Historiale» is a major work of 
compilation widely read in the Middle Ages; 120 manuscripts of the Douai version 
have been identified, incl. our copy.
Illustration: fine three- to twelve-line red and blue or only red initials with 
penwork extending into marginal decoration, fully rubricated: red running titles, 
red initials, capitals touched in red, red paragraph marks.
Localisation: the colophon at the end of vol. II is signed by brother Cornelius 
of Clinge («F[rate]r Corneli[us] de Clinge lib[rum] cito sc[ri]psi hunc») and dated 
1474 («M C q[ua]ter decies septe[m] s[ed] q[ua]tuor addas Deo gracias»). This 
scribe was a canon regular in the monastery of Our Lady Ten Walle in Elsegem, 
which housed an active scriptorium since its foundation in 1418. This house  joined 
the Congregation of Windesheim in 1425.
Ref. A Vincent of Beauvais website (http://www.vincentiusbelvacensis.eu/index.
html). - Monasticon belge VII:677-730.
Prov. Our Lady Ten Walle, Elsegem (contemp. and later ms. entries). - [Hendrik 
van Wijn] (1740-1831), General State Archivist of the Netherlands (auction 
catalogue, n. 25). - Sir Thomas Phillipps (1792-1872),  English book collector (ms. 
entry, n. 8568). - [Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck] (1856-1919). -  
Modern armorial bookpl.
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because the calendar doesn’t mention the name of St Augustine «patris nostri» 
at 28 August.
Ref. Kriezels, aubergines en takkenbossen, ed. by A. Korteweg. Zutphen, Walburg 
Pers,1992, pp. 42-48. - Van der Hoek, Klaas - «Antonis Rogiersz. Uten Broec. Een 
Verluchter uit Utrecht, werkzaam in de Zuidelijke en de Noordelijke Nederlanden», 
in Oud Holland, 117(3/4) (2004), pp. 119-136.
Prov. Sister Ermigert van der Marck (ms. entry, 16th c.).
We thank Dr Anne Korteweg for her kind help in preparing this entry.

936 [France - Architecture]
Mémoire relatif à la construction d’une poudrière et extraits de 
rapports de l’Académie d’architecture. Paris, 1771-1774.
Folio : [20] ff., sur papier, en français (large mouill. au dos). Br.
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
Mémoire rédigé suite «au funeste événement arrivé à Abbeville» qui fit penser 
à Marie-Joseph Peyre (1730-1785), architecte du roi, «qu’il étoit possible de 
construire un magasin à poudre qu’en cas de feu il y eut le moins de dommage 
possible pour les villes et les habitants». Contient également un état de 
comparaison des dépenses entre un projet type émis autrefois par Vauban et 
le nouveau, des copies certifiées conformes d’avis de membres de l’académie 
d’architecture sur ce projet ainsi qu’un plan du nouveau magasin à poudre et un 
profil de celui-ci.

937 [France - Artois]
Chasserel des rentes appartenant à la seigneurie de Pronville. 
Fin 18e s.
In-f ° : [146] ff. (qq. taches). Parchemin vert de l’ép., dos à nerfs et avec étiq. 
(premier plat avec déf.).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Registre contenant le détail des rentes détenues à cette seigneurie de Pronville 
(auj. Pronville-en-Artois, dép. Pas-de-Calais), en possession de Léger Charles 
Maximilien Robert (Mons 1714-1789 Tournai), écuyer, seigneur Grand-Morpas. 
Il contient 137 entrées ainsi que deux tables: «Table par ordre alphabétique des 

Unknown Dutch book of Hours

935 [Book of Hours - Utrecht]
Getijdenboek. Use of Utrecht. [2nd half of 15th c.].
8vo (16,5 x 13 cm): [114] ff., on vellum, in Dutch, written in a red and brown 
textura (text area: 11 x 8 cm), 16 ll. (occ. soiling, cut short). Later (?) calf, covers 
ruled by blindstamped triple fillet in the manner of 16th-c. binding, spine with 
raised bands (lower board loosening, head with def.).
 Est. : 4.000 / 5.000 € 
Contains: Calendar, Hours of the Virgin («onser liever vrouwen getijde»), Seven 
Penitential Psalms and Litany («De vii psalm[en]»), Hours of the Cross («De cruys 
cruus getij[de]»), Office of the Dead («Die vigilia»).
Decoration: Fully illuminated and alternating two-line pen-flourished red or blue 
initials with large branches in the margins, two- to six-line gilt initials, red or blue 
capitals.
Illumination: 2 large miniatures (9,5 x 5,5 cm) within full decorated borders 
heightened with liquid gold figuring the Christ in Majesty and the Office of the 
Dead (with four clergymen and three hooded mourners), with large background in 
liquid gold (the face of the Christ and of one monk are sl. faded). Our manuscript 
also contains 16 leaves with three-quarter floral border heightened with liquid 
gold.
Localisation: The calendar and the quality of the penworks made by strong or 
weak curved lines, ending with waving lines or with pearls and stars, indicate that 
our manuscript should have been conceived in a workshop located in Utrecht. 
The iconographic layout and the somewhat coarse acanthus-decoration in blue 
and purple indicate the work of an Utrecht artist, Antonis Rogiersz. uten Broec, 
illuminator from the Northern Netherlands, working both in the Southern and 
Northern Netherlands, who was born in Utrecht and died there in 1468-1469. 
He was formerly known as the Master of the Boston City of God. The simplified 
form of the iconographic program designates our artist as a follower or a follower 
of a follower of Antonis Rogiersz. Uten Broec. Our manuscript could have been 
copied in a religious house, as the names of Augustine and Mary Magdelene 
are mentioned first in the list of Confessors and Virgins in the litany of saints. 
However, a monastery of the Windesheim Congregation should be discarded 
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Coniers et de Cantere. Contient aussi la transcription de documents concernant 
le domaine de Lacq, un extrait du preussboeken de J. Beydaels, d’édits, d’une vie 
de sainte Gudule, etc.
Prov. Ex-libris armorié moderne.

940 [Genealogy - Ghent]
[WEMAER, Jean-Baptiste] - «Mémoires généalogiques» [title 
on spine]. [Ghent?, ca. 1790].
12mo: 245 pp., in French, Latin, Dutch. Contemp. half sheep, mottled yellow 
paper on boards, gilt filletted spine with raised bands, red title-label, red sp. edges 
(rubbed, boards stained, min. damage on lower turn-in).
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
Collection of 6 «mémoires» about genealogy of Ghent families, handwritten by 
the priest and genealogist J.-B. Wemaer (Bruges 1734-1802 Ghent), a little known 
compiler who collaborated with Canon Hellin. The author is identified by 2 old 
ms. notes. Contains: proofs for the reception in the Order of Malta for Emmanuel-
Joseph-Louis and Jean-Baptiste Borluut (1768 and 1770), and for de Lichtervelde 
(1780), nobility diplomas of the family van der Meersche, - civil status extracts 
for the families Dons, Vilain XIIII, Vaernewyck, - genealogy of the family van 
Wyckhuuse, - extracts from archives de Haverskercke. Ill. with 6 coats of arms, 
sketched with pen and ink and enhanced with watercolour.
Prov. J.J. Vermeire (ms. entry).

941 [Habsburg Low Countries - History]
[VAN DER VYNCKT, Luc] - «Mémoire historique sur les 
Troubles des Pays Bas». S.l., [ca. 1765].
Folio: [2]-753-[1 bl.-5] pp., on laid paper, in French (minor soiling). Contemp. 
red morocco, covers with a gilt central floral ornament ruled by a gilt floral border 
and a gilt fillet, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, gilt inside dentelles, green moiré 
endpapers, a.e.g. (some scratches on covers, turn-ins with sm. def., corners and 
edges sl. rubbed). Nice copy.
 Est. : 700 / 900 € 
Copy of the memoir relating the history of the Low Countries between 1495 
and 1609 written by the historian Luc Van der Vynckt (1690-1779), member of 
the Council of Flanders. This work was made at the request of Karl von Cobenzl, 
minister plenipotentiary of the Austrian Low Countries, and finished in 1765. It 
strongly displeased the chancellor Kaunitz and Cobenzl asked to a French colonel 
named De Bon, recently entered the service of the empress, to propose a revised 
version which was sent to Vienna. Cobenzl kept the autograph manuscript and 
had printed 6 copies clandestinely on the press of the Lottery. Our copy belonged 
to Adrien de Ghellinck, Lord of Elseghem (1702-1779). Was it a gift by Van der 
Vynckt himself? The two men made a trip in France, Italy and Germany in 1724. 
The text was edited twice in 1822: by J. Tarted in a revised version and under the 
title «Histoire des troubles des Pays-Bas, sous Philippe II» (4 vol.) and by Fr. de 
Reiffenberg, based on the original manuscript (2 vol.).
Ref. Goethals, F. - Histoire des lettres, sciences, arts, IV:333-364.
Prov. Adrien de Ghellinck, Lord of Elseghem (1702-1779) and Thérèse de Nieulant 
(1706-1754) (bookpl. with arms of alliance). - Charles van Hulthem, bibliophile 
from Ghent (1764-1832) (bookpl.).

942 [Heraldry - Flanders]
Armorial of Flemish noble families, mainly from Ghent. 17th c.
Folio: [104] ff., on paper (some soiling, occ. light damp stains, some ff. reinforced). 
19th-c. half calf signed C. T’Kindt, Ghent, marbled paper on covers, gilt flat 
spine (corner sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 800 / 1.200 € 
Collection of more than 100 hand-coloured coats of arms from Flemish noble 
men with those of their spounses and with their eight quarters, mainly taken 
from their graves. Some personalities: Juan de Aranda, governor of the castle of 
Ghent; Lieven Borluut, Lord of Sint-Denijs-Boekel; Gilles de Glymes, mayor of 
Namur; Pieter Le Coq, Lord of Wulvergem; Jacob Martins, president of the Council 
of Flanders; Martin Volckaert, alderman of Ghent; Jan Zaman, Lord van Poort; 
etc. The pp. are numbered 15-220 by a contemp. hand (the 1st and the 3 last 
pp. are not filled) (is our copy complete?). Enriched with a large hand-coloured 
reproduction of the gravestone of Gerard Rijm, lord of Eckenbeke, and his wife 
Barbara Claissons, located in Saint Michael’s Church in Ghent, certified by the 
aldermen of Ghent in 1694 (some tears).

Noms des Occupeurs» au début et in fine «Table alphabétique des Noms des 
Propriétaires».
Joint: Pratique universelle pour la rénovation des terres et des droits 
seigneuriaux [...]. Paris, 1770. In-4°. Vol. IV-V. Veau de l’ép. (us.). (3 vol.)

938 [Genealogy - Belgium]
Genealogical collection of documents and drawings relating to 
the family van de Velde from Brussels. End of 17th c.
Folio: [42 + numerous blank] ff., on paper, in Dutch and French (some soiling 
and spotting). Contemp. blind- and rollst. calf, spine with raised bands, spr. edges 
(bumped, corners rubbed, head with sm. def.).
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 

Memoir containing copies of various documents relating to the patrician family 
van de Velde, most of them authentified by an official clerk in 1699 and in fine 
«Memories van de diensten van wijlen den Griffier Gijbrecht van [de] Velde 
en den Raedtheer johan van [de] Velde Gijbrechts soon» ([5] ff.). It concerns 
mainly David van de Velde (d. 1679), councillor receiver-general of the States 
of Brabant. Contains also information of famillies related to the van de Veldes, 
such as the Valckenborchs, Paris or Cortbemdes. Very fine hand-coloured 
ill. (mostly full-page): 1 genealogical chart, 4 quaters of nobility, 8 coats of 
arms, and 8 tombstones. One of the first folios is decorated with interlacings, 
but without inscription. Was it intended to serve as a title page? The numerous 
blank ff. indicate that this manuscript was conceived with the possibility of being 
completed later.

939 [Genealogy - Brussels]
«Monumens ou Ancienneté des Familles patriciennes de la Ville 
de Bruxelles. Et nommément de celle de Leo dite de Leeü, ou 
S’leeüs Et de L’origine de la Ville de Bruxelles». [Bruxelles ?, 18e s.].
In-f ° : [71] ff., sur papier, en français et qq. passages en néerlandais (rouss. et taches 
occ.). Tissu, couv. sup. titrée à l’encre, tr. jaspées (pet. taches).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Mémoire généalogique où sont décrites les postérités de plusieurs anciens 
membres du lignage Sleeus faisant partie e.a. des branches van der Trappen, 
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Copy book (by a teacher or a priest) with notes on theological and moral 
works, a collection of «Aenmerkingen», «Korte Verhandelingen», «Extracta», 
«Uyttrekkingen» from books, i.a. E. Richer, Quesnel, Jansenius, etc. Some titles 
of chapters: «Boeken en schriften, die tegen de Jansenisten zijn uytgegaen», 
«Raere en kostelyke boeken», «Geschiedenissen, geschreven in de tael, in welke 
zij zijn beschreven gevonden», «Eenige rijmen, jaerschriften, enzoov. 1795», 
«Bemerkingen op eenige autheurs en hunne werken», «Lijst van goede boeken», 
etc. Southern Netherlands, end of 18th c. (after 1795), very 1st years of 19th c.
Prov. Later ms. entry on lower endpaper.

945 [Liturgy]
«Missen en gezangen». [Ca. 1754].
Oblong 8vo: [4]-188 pp. Contemp. leather, spine with 5 raised bands (cracked 
spine, bumped corners, sl worn).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Handwritten scores of psalms in Latin and Dutch, many possibly transcribed from 
«Missen en gezangen, J. Schelling, Utrecht, 1781» (or earlier version of 1745 by 
van der Weyde?).
Prov. E. de Haen (ms. entry). - Johanna Anthonia de Haen (id.). - J. van Dyck (id.).

946 [Medicine - Recipes]
Medical recipes. [Low Countries, probably Limburg, 17th c.].
12mo (11 x 10 cm): [14] ff., on paper, in Dutch (1 f. loose, dampstained). Contemp. 
limp vellum wrappers with flap (stained, warping).
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 

F. [1]r Proverbs, i. a «Nae allen lijden volght verblijden»; ff. [2]r-end (continued 
inside lower cover). Sm. collection of medical recipes, i.a. «Preseruatijff pro 
peste», on gynecological issues, «om te stoppen de roode buick loop», «om 
azijn heel suijr te maken», «om calff fleijs [...] te disteleren voor eenen crancken 
mijnsse». With a few sm. pen drawings and a larger one (f. [12]r) «Instrument om 
allerhan(de) olÿe t dÿstileren» (distillation equipment).

947 [Medicine - Recipes]
Réceptaire. [Nord-ouest de la France?, 18e s.].
In-4° : [6-4 bl.]-116 [= 118] pp., sur papier, en français (pet. déch. aux coins sup., 
qqs taches). Vélin de l’ép. à rabat, dos plat (qqs taches et pet. trous).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Ensemble de 71 recettes diverses «pour faire mourrir les poux», «guerir 
lhidropisie», «pour la pierre et gravelle», «contre la peste», «pour la petite 
verolle», etc., certaines données par «Madame Chamlemy a Madame de 
Rozay», «expérimentée le 8e mars 1646 par mad[emoise]lle de la Potiniere», 
«Mr Cordonnier demeurant rue de la harpe», etc. Plusieurs patronymes cités 

Prov. Claudius Dominicus Damas, Overbroek (ms. entry, 1645). - Aurelianus 
van der Burcht, priest (ms. entry, 1727). - Eugénie Soenens, widow of Charles-
Julien van Tieghem (1799-1844) (bookpl. with arms of alliance). - De Ghellinck 
d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (with the motto «Laet Vaeren Nydt»).

943 [Holy Land - Islam]
[BOUCHER, Jean] - «Bouquet sacre compose des roses du 
Caluaire des lys de Bethlehem des jacintes d’Oliuet & de 
plusieurs autres belles pensees de la terre Saincte. 17th c.
8vo (ca. 15 x 10,5 cm): [4-3 bl.], 3-345, [12-1 bl.] pp., on paper, in French, expertly 
written in brown ink (somewhat short, some edges frayed resulting in a sm. loss 
of words or letters). Contemp. vellum, flat spine (somewhat worn and loosening). 
In good condition.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Contemp. manuscript copy of an immensely popular work of the French 
Franciscan preacher J. Boucher (1560-1631), in his final years preaching for 
Queen Anne, wife of Louis XIII. It first appeared Le Mans 1614, and had some 55 
editions until 1780. This description of a pilgrimage to the Holy Land (1610-1612) 
extensively deals with Muhammad’s life and religion, Muslim customs etc. «As 
a Franciscan preacher, he gave his travel narrative a moral purpose, using what 
he sees in Eastern countries under Islamic rule to encourage Catholic readers to 
adopt a more virtuous life» (M.-C. Gomez-Géraud, in Christian-Muslim relations. 
A bibliographical history, vol. 9, 2017, pp. 398-404).

944 [Jansenism - Church history]
Course on theological literature. Southern Netherlands, end 18th-early 
19th c.
Folio: [228] pp. (5 ff. cut out), on paper, in Dutch, Latin and French. Contemp. 
vellum (soiled), flat spine (tail def.), ties.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
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Contains all the 73 chapters of the famous Rule. Incipit: «Inden name des heeren: 
Amen: Hier beghint de prologhe op den Regel van onsen heylighe[n] vad[er] den Abt 
sinte Benedict[us]»; explicit: «Hier voleynt dyen Regel van onsen heylighen vader 
Sinte Benedictus // Confiteantur tibi domine omnia opera tua: psal[mus]: 144». 
Ends with the «De forma visitationis», written by a later hand; a Cistercian legal text 
which regulates the visit of abbeys by an abbot. Numerous Cistercian manuscripts 
contain the Rule and the «De forma visitationis», sometimes together with Usuardus’ 
«Martyrologium».
Decoration: 2 fine three- and four-line floriate initials in the style of the Ghent-
Bruges School, in vogue between 1475 and 1550, alternating two-line blue and red 
initials, headings in red, capitals touched in red.
Localisation: Probably a Cistercian abbey in the County of Flanders. The use of a 
vernacular language to transcribe the Rule of Saint Benedict could be an indication 
that this manuscript was made for a women’s abbey. The comparaison with other 
Middle Dutch translations of Benedict’s rule could be interesting.
Prov. C. Boomans, pastor, bought it from a dead pastor in Lovenjoel (ms. entry, 1829).

951 [Monasticism - Cistercians]
16 manuscript charts of profession of solemn vows. 1620-1723.
Various sizes, on vellum, in Latin. In good condition.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 

These rare documents were used in the liturgy of professions of vows by 
Cistercian nuns of the monastery of Doornzele (Ghent) (incl. that of the former 
abbess Margaretha Gaudier). After the homily, the professurae kneel before the 
celebrant to be questioned by him. Then, holding a copy of their vows in hand, 
they recited them in front of the abbot of Boudelo and their abbess and then took 
the document to the altar and signed it. The chart is then shown to the abbot 
and to the abbess, after which it is placed under the altar cloth for the remainder 
of the mass. After that, the abbess clothed the sisters in the monastic cowl and 
black veil, signs of their full consecration as Cistercian nuns.

952 [Monasticism - Cistercians]
Four liturgical manuscripts from a Cistercian monastery. 18th c.
4to, on paper, in Latin and Dutch. Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine with 
raised bands (corners rubbed).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
1. «Libellus continens Responsoria decantanda in profestis sermonum 
per totum annum. Ac Hymnos decantandos sub elevatione et expositione SS. 
Eucharistiae sacramanti scriptus in gratiam nonnae Lutgardis vande Vyver 
religiosae abbatiae B.M.V. de Doorezele. Gandavi». [2]-40 pp. Text within ruled 
borders, musical notations. - 2. Prayer book. 40 pp., written with red and brown 
ink. Contains three parts: «Ceremonien» (pp. 1-24), «Ordo Sacrae Communionis 
Infirmarum» (pp. 27-28), «Ordo Sepeliendi et Tumulandi Defunctam» (pp. 30-
40). - 3. «Vasten Boeck die Van Auts Tyde Is in ‘t Gebruyck In Het Clooster 
Van Doorezeele [...]». 1768. 118 pp. Prayer book. - 4. «Dit is een boecken 
behelsede alle de manieren ofte constitutien die van outs tijde geplacht ende 
g’observeert sijn, in het clooster van Doorezeelde in de stadt Gendt verdeijkt elck 
op sij daegen, te weten sondaegs, en alle Hdaegen, oock daegelijcks [...]». 1768. 
Oblong 4to: [1]-58-[7] pp. Contemp. vellum, flat spine. Rules edicted in 1768 by 
prioress Humbelina van Lokeren. that give us a clear picture of daily life in the 
abbey.
Prov. Cistercian nuns monastery of Doornzele (Ghent) (ms. entries).

laisseraient envisager la copie de ce manuscrit dans le nord-ouest de la France. 
Contient une table en tête. Précieux témoignage sur la circulation manuscrite du 
savoir médical populaire au XVIIIe siècle.

948 [Medicine]
TOURTELLE, Étienne - Nosologie thérapeutique ou Traité de 
médecine théorique et pratique [Vol. II: Nevrose et cachexie]. 
Strasbourg, 1796.
2 vol., 4to-size (20 x 17 cm): [2]-292-[13 bl.] ff., v-[1 bl.] pp. & [3]-292-[11 bl.] 
ff., iv-[4 bl.] pp., on paper, in French, professionally written. Contemp. half calf, 
marbled paper on covers, gilt flat spine with red and green morocco labels, red 
edges. In excellent condition.
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
«Nosologie donné par le citoyen Tourtelle, professeur à l’École de Santé de 
Strasbourg à son cours particulier année 1796», written by his student Chagnet. 
E. Tourtelle (1756-1801) was a French physician, active at Strasbourg and 
Besançon. In 1799 he published at Strasbourg «Éléméns de médecine théorique 
et pratique».

949 [Monasticism - Carthusians]
[ARGONNE, Bonaventure d’] - «Explication de l’office Divin 
selon L’usage des V.V. Peres Chartreux Tirée des saints Peres, et 
des Auteurs Ecclesiastiques Par un Religieux de la Chartreuse de 
saint Julien l’an De nostre seigneur MDCLXXXII». [Aubevoye], 
18e s.
In-4° : [86] ff., sur papier, en français (lég. bruni, qqs taches). Basane moucheté 
de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré, tr. jaspées (coins émoussés, plats frottés, déf. au mors 
inf.).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Bonaventure d’Argonne (1640-1704) fut avocat avant de faire profession à la 
chartreuse de  Bourbon-lèz-Gaillon (Aubevoye) le 29 juillet 1663. Il y mourut 
après avoir été quelques années vicaire à Rouen. Son nom figure à la fin de l’épître 
dédicatoîre. La Grande Chartreuse conserve un autre exemplaire de cet ouvrage.
Réf. Nouvelle bibliographie carthusienne. 2e éd. Grande Chartreuse, 2005, p. 86.
Joint : 1. «Troisième partie du nouveau recueil des Statuts de l’Ordre des 
Chartreux. à Bosserville, 1847». Pet. in-8° : [25]-329 [= 330]-[15] pp. (bruni). 
Chagrin vert de l’ép., dos lisse (frotté). - 2. «[...] Hier begint den regel van onsen 
heyligen vader ende Abt Benedictus». Fin du 18e s. In-8° : [72] pp., à l’encre rouge 
et brune (plusieurs ff. détachés, qq. peu bruni). Veau marbré de l’ép. (dos abîmé, 
plat inf. part. détaché). (3 vol.)

950 [Monasticism - Cistercians]
Rule of Saint Benedict [Middle Dutch transl.]. [Flanders, end of 
15th c.].
Folio (33,5 x 25 cm): [52] ff., on vellum, in Middle Dutch, few words in Latin, two 
Gothic hands, brown ink, on 2 col., writting area: 28 x 18,5 cm, 29 ll., sign.: A-F8 
G4 (some spotting and soiling). 17th-c. blind-ruled and -stamped calf, spine with 
raised bands, blue spr. edges (rubbed, corners bumped, turn-ins missing, spine 
with def., flyleaves missing). Good inside copy.  
 Est. : 2.500 / 4.000 € 
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Ottoman treatise on the Persian language, written in 869 A.H. (= 1490/91 C.E.), with 
a Persian-Turkish glossar. The leaves are provided with a thumb index. Enriched 
with 8 miniatures added and mounted on individual pages of text and made with 
watercolours and gold on a gouached ground (18th or 19th c.): astronomer with pupil, 
telescopes and instruments; two astronomers with large sextant; 9 astronomers with 
instruments (after the miniature of the observatory of Taqi ad-Din in Istanbul ca. 1577); 
two circular representations: the earth on a turtle, enclosed by a snake, surrounded by 
characters as well as 4 astronomers sitting on the ground; double-sheet star map in 
2 hemispheres with signs of the zodiac; armillary sphere; schematic representation of 
solar and lunar eclipses. The first blank f. with a stamp in the shape of an Ottoman axe 
blade, the majority of the miniatures on the backing paper at one corner with an oval 
stamp with tughra, the same and another stamp also on the last f.

955 [Persia - Literature]
Illuminated literary manuscript. [18th c.?].
Sm. 8vo (15,5 x 11 cm): [42] ff., on paper, in Persian, with some Arabic words, 17 
ll. (light water stains throughout, sl. browning, some spotting). 20 th-c. cardboard 
covered with pink papers with folded board and with gilt central cartouche ill. 
with surah 94, verse 5 and surah 12, verse 87 (some local stains, modern flyleaves). 
 Est. : 800 / 1.200 € 

Unidentified text, untitled, dealing with love, friendship or relationship in the 
manner of the «Golestan» («Rose Garden») by the 13th-c. Persian poet Saadi. 
Illumination: opening and closing page ruled with large gilt border and with 
illuminated panel in blue and gold with foliate scrolls; 7 full- and 1 double-page 
gilt heightened miniatures figuring i.a. musicians, women, dance scene at the 
court in the manner of the 17th-c. Safavid style of Esfahan, but executed later 
(during the 20th c.?).

So you think you can dance

953 [Music]
Dance instruction booklet with music scores. 18th c.
Obl. 12mo: 97 ff., on paper, in French. Gilt and roll-stamped contemp. vellum, 
flat spine, marbled endpaper, a.e.g.
 Est. : 3.000 / 4.000 € 
Intriguing small manuscript, probably to easily fit into one’s pocket when going 
out for a dance. On the left sides 60 (59 + one 59bis) numbered short music 
scores of circa 15 bars each. On the right side instructions with numbers and 
sm. curly drawings on how to perform the dance of the music shown on the left 
side. Hereafter titled music scores such as «La Comédie», «Le Bal du Mercredi», 
«Ma favoritte», «La Rosette Baptiste», «La Boudeuse», «Elle est partie, quel 
domage!», «Le petit Carnaval», «La fauterelle», «La Capricieuse», «Ma Tante 
sur des Echasses», «La Partie du Loup», «Les Italiens», «La Fiancée», «La 
Zeelandaise», «La Louise», «La Huffel», «Paillas», etc. with written (no longer 
drawn) instructions on how to dance, e.g. «Le pr: C. tourne de la main droite, 
chasse les bras à l’Allemande entre le Sec: jusqu’au trois: C.» etc. (La Rosette).

Illustrated with 8 miniatures on astronomy

954 [Persia - Language]
IBN AD’HAM, Mahmud - Miftah al-lugha [= The Key of the 
Persian Language]. [Turkey?], 1028 A.H. [= 1618/19 C.E.].
8vo (20 x 13,5 cm): [112-2bl.] ff., 13 ll., on paper, written in Ottoman Turkish 
(area: 15 x 8,5 cm) (2nd quire loosening, some soiling and spotting, partly 
waterstained, occ. tiny worm holes). Contemp. quarter leather, covers with 
gauffered paper, flat spine (joint splitting, head and tail missing).
 Est. : 1.700 / 2.200 € 

953
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958 [Sermons]
VANDER HEIJDEN, Baltazar - «Het mergh wt de sermoonen 
der passie gepreekt voor geestelijcke persoonen 1566». 17th c.
8vo: 191 ff., on paper, in Dutch; 20 pl. (age-toned, light water stains, some soiling, 
2 pl. detached). Contemp. blind-decorated calf, covers with floral tools ruled with 
triple fillet, spine with raised bands, metal clasp & catch (rubbed, spine with 
losses, upper covers with worm holes, upper board loosening).
 Est. : 350 / 600 € 
Collection of 39 sermons by the Franciscan Baltazar vander Heijden, dating from 
1566. Ill. with 30 engravings glued on bl. leaves, dating from the 17th c. and 
figuring scenes of the life of Christ and various saints (Barbara, Franciscus Borgia, 
etc.) by at least 4 artists (incl. Charles de Mallery and Maarten van den Enden).
Prov. Several ms. entries and libr. stamp (19th c.).
Joined: Prayer book. 18th c. On paper, in Latin and Dutch. Brown sheep, gilt orn. 
spine with raised bands, metal clasps and catches (rubbed). (2 vol.)

959 [Leaf - Liturgy]
Five vellum leaves from an antiphonary. 15 th c.
Folio (35 x 26 cm): in Latin, in a red and black Gothic hand, written area: 26 x 18 
cm, with musical notations (some soiling). Loose.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Decoration: a large red and black initial, red or grotesque initials, and capitals 
touched in yellow.

960 [Leaf - Varia]
Collection of 19 leaves in fragments, binder’s waste. 14th-15th c.
Various sizes, on vellum, in Latin and Dutch (various conditions). 
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
1-7. Seven leaves from prayer books, liturgical manuscripts with musical 
notations, or theological treatise; all rubricated. - 8-19. Twelve fragments from 
various books, binder’s waste.
Joined: Fragment of a unidentified book, with musical notations. 16th c. (20 pcs)

956 [Persia - Qur’an]
Large and fine illuminated Qur’an copied by Ja’far Muhammad 
Hān al-Husaynī. [East Iran], 1151 A.H. [= 1738/39 C.E.].
Folio (34,4 x 21,5 cm): [494] ff., on paper, in Arabic, written in an elegant naskh 
script in black and red ink, 11 ll. (some ff. repaired, occ. sm. tears, some soiling 
and spotting, minor water stains). Later black buckram, covers with elaborated 
floral pattern, flat spine, red morroco doublures ruled with gilt borders (sl. faded, 
joint loosening)
 Est. : 5.000 / 8.000 € 
Very fine ilumination: opening and closing double-page richly illuminated in 
colours and gold with foliate scrolls (ff. 1v-2r and 493v-494), verses separated 
by pointed-blue gold roundels, surah headings in red or black ink amidst 
foliate scrolls on gold and polychrome illuminated panels, some with large 
and elaborated decor, margins ruled in gold, illuminated marginal devices 
throughout. This manuscript was executed at the beginning of the Afsharid period 
by the calligrapher Jaʿfar Muhammad Hān al-Husaynī, member of a dynasty of 
renowned calligraphers.
Prov. ʿAbd al-Rahmān b. Muhammad, governor of Sāhjahānabād (Old Delhi) 
(ms. entry). - Ms. entries.

957 [Sermons - Brussels]
ALEXANDER Pater - 4 manuscript sermons held in the 
«Cappellekerck» in Brussels. 1750-1751.
4to (24 x 18,5 cm), 4 quires of 4 or 5 ff. each, on paper, in Dutch (browning, 
minor traces of use; title strip of «Concio» 1 loose, and hole in f. 1). Sewn, 
unbound. Nice set.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
4 sermons in Dutch, with Latin titles: «Pro fidelibus defunctis» and «Tres 
conciones de animabus [!] in purgatorio». Each quire with painted illustrations 
(vanitas, depicting skulls, hourglasses, etc.), engravings, coats of arms, etc. 
Headings in red. The preacher calls himself «Pater Alexander Antverpiensis».
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printed in centre of pages with accompanying commentary of de Lyra around it. 
IIl. with 44 woodcuts, some full-page, alternating blue and red initials, capitals 
touched in red.
Ref. ISTC ib00614000. - GW 4289. - BMC II:431. - Bod-inc B-320. - CIBN B-430. - 
Polain 676.
Prov. Duke of Pomerania (panel-stamped coat of arms on covers).

963 [Germany - Speyer]
[BERNARDUS de PARENTINIS] - Officii misse totiusq[ue] 
Canonis expositio. [Speyer], J[ohann and] C[onrad] H[ist, ca. 1487].
Folio: [1]-lxxxix-[6] ff., 45 ll., in 2 col., Gothic types (browning, some spotting, 
water stains in the first and last ff., worm holes in the first ff., 2 corners torn, one 
tear repaired, fully annotated by a contemp. hand). Modern vellum Bradel (sm. 
stains on front cover).
 Est. : 2.000 / 3.000 € 

Rare early incunable edition (1st ed.: 1478) of this treatise on the Mass by the 
scholastic theologian Bernardus de Parentinis (d. 1340). The ideas elaborated in 
this work were fundamental to the reorganisation of the Mass in the 16th century. 
Fully rubricated: initials and paragraph marks in red, capitals touched in yellow.
Ref. ISTC ip00111000. - GW M29413. - BMC II:503. - BSB-Ink B-341. - CIBN B-324. - 
Polain 610.
Prov. «Conventus Leodien. ff. Minor. Recollect.», Recollects from Liège (ms. 
entry, 17th c.). - Early ms. entry on title erased.

Early Flemish binding

964 [Italy - Venice]
ANTONINUS FLORENTINUS (St.) - Summa theologica (Pars 
II). Venice, N. Jenson, 28 June 1480.
Folio: [272 (of 323)] ff., 55-56 ll., 2 col., Gothic types (ff. [5-7, 13, 19-20, 22, 31-
33, 41-48, 55-57, 74, 90-99, 101-102, 109, 111-113, 187, 198, 212-215, 228, 244, 
251-252, 263, 308-309] missing, f. [1] half cut without loss, occ. spotting and 
soiling, light water stains in margins, rare contemp. ms. annot.). Netherlandish 
contemp. calf over bevelled wooden boards, covers with rectangular ruled 
border frames and lozenge-shaped central ruled frame with sm. tools inside 
(Christ, symbols of Evangelists, Agnus Dei, double-headed eagle, heart pierced 
by an arrow, flower, and the letters «Fr» with slash on the «r»; tools which could 
be used by a bindery of the Brethren of the Common Life), spine with raised 
bands, modern metal clasps and catches (spine and corners repaired, covers with 
scratches, modern flyleaves). Despite the modern spine and the ff. missing, still an 
interesting and sound copy with large margins.
 Est. : 2.000 / 3.000 € 

Incunabula
Incunabula

961 [Germany - Cologne]
LAPIDE (HEYNLIN), Johannes de - Resolutorium dubioru[m] 
circa celebrationem missa[rum] occurrentiu[m] [...], ex sacrum 
canonum probatorumq[ue] doctorum sententiis diligenter 
collectum. (Cologne, H. Quentell, 1500).
Sm. 4to: [24] ff., 44 ll., Gothic types (title browning, some soiling and spotting). 
Modern white Bradel, red edges (local stains, modern flyleaves).
 Est. : 2.000 / 3.000 € 
Rare incunable ed. of this succesful treatise on the Mass by the German-
born scholar, humanist and theologian Johannes de Lapide (ca. 1425-1496), 
introducer of the first printing press in France in 1470. Reprint, mostly page-for-
page, of the 1493 edition by Quentell. Fully rubricated: initials, paragraph marks 
and underlinings supplied in red, capitals touched in red. Large hand-coloured 
woodcut on title
Ref. ISTC ij00373000. - GW M07820. - Goff J373. - BMC I:293. - BSB-Ink I-483. -  
Polain 1945.

962 [Germany - Nuremberg]
Biblia latina (cum postillis Nicolai de Lyra et expositionibus 
Guillelmi Britonis in omnes prologos S. Hieronymi et 
additionibus Pauli Burgensis replicisque Matthiae Doering). 
[and] Nicolaus de Lyra: Contra perfidiam Judaeorum. Nuremberg, 
A. Koberger, [1486-]1487.
2 (of 4) parts in 1 vol., folio: [458 (of 468)]-[2 bl.]-[348] ff., 72-73 ll., 2 col., Gothic 
types (1st quire of part 1 missing, 1st ff. loose, light water stains, stronger on a 
few ff., some soiling and spotting, tiny marg. wormhole on 1st ff., several single 
wormholes in last quire of part 3, contemp. ms. annot.). 16th-c. blind-ruled and 
-stamped sheep over bevelled wooden boards, covers with coat of arms, spine 
with raised bands, red edges (worn).
 Est. : 1.500 / 2.500 € 

Part 1 and 3 of this incunable edition of the Latin Bible containing the Old 
Testament with the commentary of Nicolaus de Lyra (ca. 1270-1349). Contains, 
besides de Lyra’s «Postillae», also the «Additiones» of the Spanish bishop Paul of 
Burgos (1353-1435), followed by a reply on this «Additiones», the «Defensarium» 
or «Responsiones» from the Franciscan Matthias Döring (1390-1469). Bible text 
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First edition of the Dutch translation (1st ed. in Latin: Cologne, 1474) of this 
famous universal chronicle from the creation of the world to the 1470s by the 
Carthusian monk and historian Rolewinck (1425-1502). This version contains 
textual additions relating to the history of the dioceses of Utrecht, Brabant, 
Holland and Zeeland. Text in Gothic type, illustrated with numerous timelines 
and woodcuts (chronological and geographical schematic figures, Tower of 
Babel, Noah’s Ark, the Destruction of Jerusalem by Nebuchadnezzar, etc.).
The organisation of this text presents a peculiarity typical of the medieval concept 
of history. The monk thus takes the birth of Christ as his starting point and relates 
the events that took place since that date, on the one hand, by progressing to the 
end of the fifteenth century and, on the other hand, by going back to Genesis. 
This parallel established between the two Testaments is far from insignificant. 
Medieval theologians believed that the Old Testament announces the New, 
which in turn confirms the Old.
Ref. ISTC ir00278000. - GW M38760. - Bod-Inc R-128. - BMC IX:12. - BSB-Ink 
R-256. - Polain 3379. - Brussels exhib.1973, cat.76. - Adam, R. - Werner Rolevinck, 
in «Les seigneurs du livre». Brussels, KBR, 2008, pp. 49-50.

By an enigmatic printing house

967 [Netherlands]
VERIUS, Johannes - Tres propositiones de conceptione beatae 
Mariae Virginis. [Netherlands, s.n., after 16 Sept. 1497].
4to: [6] ff., 31 ll., Gothic types (a bit short at top just touching top line f. [4]v, top 
margin and bottom corner of title expertly repaired). Mod. limp boards. Beautiful 
nicely rubricated copy.
 Est. : 8.000 / 10.000 € 

Extremely rare 4th recorded copy of the only book by an enigmatic printing 
shop in the Northern Netherlands, using Lettersnider type A2. It produced only 
2 editions: a letter of indulgence (1500 - ILC 1749) and the present treatise by a 
Spanish Dominican on the Immaculate Conception of the Holy Virgin. The work 
is dated on paper evidence. With 4 nice woodcuts, finely coloured. «The two 
Marian woodcuts and the figure of the kneeling Johannes Verius are stylistically 
alike and have virtually the same dimensions, so that they can be assigned to a 

Part 2 (of 4) of the famous «Summa theologica» by the Archbishop of Florence 
Antoninus (1389-1459), ed. by Franciscus Moneliensis. It is considered as one of 
most extensive works on moral theology of the 15th century. Printed with the 
elegant and highly legible Gothics of Nicolas Jenson, one of the first printers 
of Venice. The four parts of the «Summa theologica» were printed between 1477 
and 1480 (I. 15 Dec. 1479, II. 28 June 1480, III. 1477, IV. 18 Apr. 1480). Decoration: 
red and blue initials with penwork extending into marginal decoration, red initials 
and capitals touched in red. With contemp. leaf markers.
Ref. ISTC ia00872000. - GW 2185. - CIBN A-453. - BSB-Ink A-595. - Not in BMC, 
Bod-Inc, Polain.
Prov. A house of the Brethren of the Common Life? (binding).

965 [Italy - Venice]
NICOLAUS de AUSMO - Supplementum Summae Pisanellae. 
[and] Alexander de Nevo - Consilia contra Judaeos foenerantes 
[with] Astesanus de Ast - Canones poenitentiales. (Venice, s.n., 1 
Jan. 1479/1480).
4to: [378 (of 380)] ff., 50 ll., 2 col., Gothic types (2 ff. of quire 11 missing, sm. 
wormholes on 1st and last quire, occ. light water stains, f. 1 blank strengthened, 
contemp. ms. annot.). Italian binding: contemp. calf, covers with blind- and 
roll-stamped borders and flower tools, spine with 3 raised bands, spr. edges, later 
metal clasp & catch (spine skillfully repaired). Very nice copy.
 Est. : 1.200 / 1.600 € 

Early edition (1st: 1473) of Nicolaus de Ausmo’s  (d. 1453) «Supplementum 
Summae Pisanellae», an alphabetically arranged supplement to the «Summa 
de casibus conscientiae» of Bartholomew of San Concordio (d. 1347). Printed as 
usual with Astesanus de Ast’s (d. ca. 1330) «Canones poenitentiales», taken from 
his principal work, the «Summa de casibus conscientiae». Alexander de Nevo’s 
(d. 1484) «Consilia contra judaeos», a treatise against the Jewish moneylenders, 
joined editions of the «Supplementum» from 1476. This edition is a piratical 
reprint of an edition by Leonardus Wild, dated 1479. The type is extremely close 
to Wild’s, but not exact, and it is a page-for-page reprint of his edition. First ff. 
rubricated in red.
Ref. ISTC in00071200. - GW M26271. - BMC V:583. - Goff N-70. - CIBN N-38.
Prov. Mod. armorial bookpl. - «SN» (unidentified stamp).

966 [Netherlands - Utrecht]
ROLEWINCK, Werner - Dat boek dat men hiet Fasciculus 
temporum. Utrecht, J. Veldener, 14 Feb. 1480.
Folio: [5 (of 8)]-326 (of 330) ff., 38 ll., Gothic types (ff. [1], [2], [8], i, xliv, cccxxix, 
cccxxx missing, ff. [2], [8] replaced by a contemp. ms. copy, gutter of last ff. 
repaired with loss of text, first ff. and ff. xliii, xlv split, soiling and spotting, toned, 
rare ms. annot.). Mod. half vellum, flat spine (covers sl. rubbed). S.w.a.f.
 Est. : 1.500 / 2.000 € 
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969 [Leaf - Paris]
Two rubricated leaves on vellum printed in French. [Paris, A. 
Verard?, end of 15th c.].
Folio: 2 ff., 2 col., 48 ll., Gothic types. Under passe-partout.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Leaves from Seneca’s «Des motz dorez des quatre vertus» and Titus Livius’ 
«Decades». Text ruled, blue and red initials heightened with gold, capitals 
touched in yellow.

970 [Leaf - Strasbourg]
BAYSIO, Guido de - Rosarium decretorum. [Strasbourg, J. Mentelin, 
ca. 1473].
4 fragments (glue stains, some holes). Bound on stubs in mod. boards, marbled 
papers on covers, gilt title label on front cover. 
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Fragments of this important commentary on Gratian (two 1st ff. of causa 15), 
probably removed from a binding.

971 [Leaf - Strasbourg]
OTTO VON PASSAU - Die vierundzwanzig Alten, oder Der 
goldne Thron [Strasbourg, J. Prüss, ca. 1483].
Folio, ca. 38-40 ll., Gothic types (some soiling). 
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Ff. [17] and [24]. Fully rubricated: initials, paragraph marks and capitals 
touched in red.
Ref. ISTC io00121500. - GW M28510. - BSB-Ink O-102.

single series. The sidepiece with the kneeling figure on the title-page, however, 
was clearly taken from an as yet unknown woodcut and cannot be assigned to 
the same series». (Kok).
Ref. ISTC iv00233700 (3: Cambridge, Ghent, The Hague). - ILC 2169. - IDL 4629. - 
Oates 3633. - Polain 3917. - Kok (Woodcuts Incun. Low Countries) 317a.1-4. - Not 
in BMC, BSB-Ink, CIBN, Goff, etc.
Prov. Tiny collector’s mark at bottom of last p.

From the library of Hoffmann von Fallersleben, author of 
«Deutschlandlied»

968 [Switzerland - Basel]
GREGORIUS I - Dialogorum libri quattuor. Basel, M. Furter, 1496.
4to: [58] ff., 48 ll., 2 col., Gothic types (toned, some marg. dampstaining). 19th-
c. quarter cloth, marbled paper covers, gilt flat spine (rubbed, sl. loosening at 
end, a smaller work taken out of the binding?). Very good copy.
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.500 € 
Later incunable ed. (1st 1472) of the popular «Dialogues» of Pope Gregory I or 
Gregory the Great (540-604). It is a collection of four books of miracles, signs, 
wonders, and healings done by the holy men, mostly monastic, of 6th-c. Italy, 
with the 2nd book entirely devoted to a popular life of St Benedict. Capital 
spaces with guide-letters. Rubricated throughout with penwork extending into 
inner margin.
Ref. ISTC ig00407000. - GW 11403. - Goff G-407. - Polain 1704. - BMC III:784. - 
BSB-Ink G-300. - Not in CIBN.
Prov. Old entries on title, i.a. «Carmeli Freystadiani Anno 1730». - Ex Bibliotheca 
Hoffmanni Fallerslebens, i.e. the German poet and politician August Heinrich 
Hoffmann von Fallersleben (1798-1874), author of the «Deutschandlied» 
(national anthem of Germany) (collector’s stamp). - JFMS[terck], i.e. the Dutch 
collector and literary historian J.F.M. Sterck (1859-1941) (mod. bookpl.). - 
[Georges Petit].
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One of the chief sources for authentic information concerning 
central Africa up to the middle of the 19th century

972 [Africa]
PIGAFETTA, Filippo - Relatione del reame di Congo et delle 
circonvicine contrade. Tratta dalli scritti et ragionamenti di 
Odoardo Lopez Portoghese [...]. Con disegni vari di geografia, 
di piante, d’habiti, d’animali, et alto [...]. Rome, B. Grassi, [1591?].
4to: [8]-82-[1] pp.; 7 (of 10) pl. (2 maps and pl. numb. 2 missing; soiled, some 
marg. tears or wormtracks strengthened/repaired, marg. damp stains, marg. 
holes in pp. 53 and 55). 17th-c. three-quarter vellum, paper boards, flat spine 
(sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 750 / 1.000 € 
First edition of a work «which up to the middle of the nineteenth century was 
one of the chief sources for authentic information concerning central Africa» 
(Cox). Pigafetta published this book recolting the information collected by the 
Portuguese explorer Duarte Lopes. The adventurer left for the Congo in 1578 and 
after some years, while he discovered the lakes Tanganyika and Victoria, was 
appointed ambassador to the Pope and to Philip II  to tell them of Congo’s need 
for missionaries, to show specimens of minerals and to offer the Portuguese the 
advantages of free trade. Lopes was shipwrecked on his return home on the coast 
of Venezuela and came back only a year later. The explorer came back to Congo 
in 1589 but nothing more was heard of him. Copy illustrated with 7 double-page 
plates depicting a species of palm tree, costumes and modes of transport. Title 
within an architectural border.
Ref. Gay 3077. - EDIT16 34509. - Adams P-1176. - Cox 1597. - STC Italian p. 392.
Prov. Contemp. ms. entry.

973 [Aldus Press - Venice]
BEMBO, Pietro - Historiae Venetae libri XII. Venice, (sons of Aldus 
Manutius) [Gualtiero Scoto], 1551.
Folio: [4]-203-[1] ff. (occ. sl. spotting, sm. marg. damp stains to ff. 198-199). 18th-
c. calf, gilt-ruled covers, gilt ruled spine with raised bands, marbled edges (joints 
split repaired with cloth, rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
First edition, published posthumously, of the history of the Republic of Venice 
from 1487 until 1583 by Bembo (1470-1547), humanist, cardinal and official 
historian of the Republic. Copy with G. Scoto’s large device representing Mercure 
and Pallas on title and with the privilege to Carlo Gualteruzzi. Aldus’ mark on last 
leaf. Wide-margined copy in a neat typography.
Ref. EDIT16 5037. - Renouard p. 152. - Adams B-597. - STC Italian p. 80.

974 [Antiquity - Geneva imprint]
MACROBIUS, Ambrosius Aurelius Theodosius - In Somnium 
Scipionis lib[ri] II. Saturnaliorum lib[ri] VII. Ex variis ac 
vetustissimis codicibus recogniti, et aucti. [Geneva, J. II Berjon for] 
A. Gryphius, Lyon, 1585.
16mo: 745-[112] pp. (usual toning, minor spotting, last blank ff. missing, occ. 
contemp. ms. annot.). Contemp. calf, floral central orn. ruled with a gilt fillet, 
spine with raised bands (spine and corners repaired, sm. defects on spine).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare Geneva ed. printed anonymously for A. Gryphius (1527?-1599), illegitimate 
son of the famous S. Gryphius. This book was printed with head pieces and initials 
used by Berjon and Chouet in Geneva (GLN). With the famous Gryphius’ Griffin 
device on title with the motto «Virtute duce, Comite fortuna».
Ref. Pettegree (FB) 78549 = USTC 142245. - Adams M-72. - GLN-3129. - Baudrier 
VIII:392.
Prov. L.E.M. Brillouin, aîné, Saint-Jean-d’Angély (blind stamp).
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First edition of a work on the history of the siege of Antwerp during the Eighty 
Years’ War, from July 1584 until the fall of the city in August 1585, where Antwerp 
was forced to surrender to the Spanish forces. It also relates the events before 
the siege. Illustrated with a woodcut fold. view of Antwerp and with a fold. 
genealogical table of the Counts of Flanders. By Campana (1532-1606), 
historian and teacher from L’Aquila.
Ref. EDIT16 8762. - STC Italian p. 141. - Not in Adams.

977 [Apiculture]
ALAMANNI, Luigi - La coltivazione del sig. Luigi Alamanni, 
& le api del S. Giovanni Rucellai [...]. Florence, F. (II) Giunta, 1590.
8vo: [8]-308-[1-3 bl.] pp. 18th-c. sheep, elabor. gilt flat spine with monogr. «P» at 
tail (sm. def. at head), red polished edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 
Early edition of this didactic poem on agriculture by Luigi Alamanni (1495-1556), 
followed by the poem on bees by Giovanni Rucellai, written in Rome 1524, and 
published in 1539, with «Brevi annotationi sopra le ape» by Roberto Titi (pp. 253-
280).
Ref. Pettas 646. - Index Aurel. 102.056. - EDIT16 611. - Adams A-412. - STC 
Italian (BL) 12.

978 
APULEIUS, Lucius - L’amour de Cupido et Psiché mère de 
volupté prise des cinq et sixiesme livres de la Métamorphose de 
Lucius Apuleius philosophe. Nouvellement historée, et exposée 
en vers françois. [Paris], L. Gaultier, [1586].
8vo: engr. title and 31 (of 32) pl. pasted on support ff. (last pl. missing; occ. 
foxing). 18th-c. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red edges (sl. 
rubbed, joints partly split, flyleaves renewed).
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
Fully engraved suite, first issue, of this ravishing «L’Amour de Cupido» by Jean 
Maugin (Paris, Jeanne de Marnef, 1546). Containing 1 title followed by 31 
numbered plates (1-9, then X-XXXI, pl. XXXII missing) signed with monogram 
LG, i.e. Léonard Gaultier (Mainz 1561-1635/1641 Paris), after woodcut 
engravings from the edition of 1546, incl. under each plate the corresponding 
«huitain», a French verse form consisting of an eight-line stanza with 8 
or 10 syllables in each line, in italics by Maugin. The stanzas are taken from 
the «Métamorphoses», and were first attributed to Jean Maugin, later Picot 
attributed them to Chappuys, Héroet and Mellin de Saint-Gelais. They were 
used to decorate the castle of Ecouen of Anne de Montmorency in 1542 and 
1547. The title leaf bears the address of L. Gaultier under the form of «Leonar. 
Galter. fec. & excu.», followed by his monogram «LG». Gaultier’s style is close 
to the mannerism of the Wiericx and he was influenced by Italian and German 
currents. Son-in-law of Antoine Caron and brother-in-law of Thomas de Leu, 
this prolific artist was the engraver of Henri III, Henri IV, Marie de’ Medici and 
Louis XIII. He took charge of the distribution of his own works by running a shop 
in Paris.
Ref. USTC. - BnF. - Machiels A-829. - Pettegree (FB) 1557.
Prov. Contemp. ms. entry. - Unidentified armorial bookpl.

979 [Art]
RIPA, Cesare - Iconologia overo Descrittione dell’imagini 
universali cavate dall’antichita et da altri luoghi. Opera non 
meno utile, che necessaria à poeti, pittori, & scultori, per 
rappresentare le virtù, vitii, affetti, & passioni humane. Roma, 
Heirs of G. Gigliotti, 1593.
4to: [24]-301-[1-2 bl.] pp. (soiled, damp stains and mostly marginal wormholes 
throughout, foxing). Contemp. limp vellum, name of the author in ink on front 
cover, flat spine (spine detached).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
First edition of the standard work on Renaissance iconology by the iconographer 
from Perugia Ripa (1560?-1622). It describes the attributes and symbols of the 
elements, the seasons, rivers, Muses, virtues and abstract qualities. The first 
illustrated edition was published in 1603. Copper-engr. coat of arms of the 
dedicatee, Cardinal Anton Maria Salviati on title. Ripa worked for him as cook 
and butler, and he was still in his service when he wrote the «Iconologia».
Ref. EDIT16 25971. - Cicognara 4741 (1764 ed.). - Not in Adams, STC Italian.

975 [Antiquity - Philology]
RICCHIERI, Lodovico - Antiquarum lectionum commentarios 
sicuti concinnerat olim vindex Ceselius, ita nunc eosdem per 
incuriam interceptos [...]. Paris, J. Bade for himself and J. Petit, (13 June 1517).
Folio: [75-1 bl.]-779-[1 bl.] pp. (sm. worm holes and -tracks throughout, pp. 
593-594 with a tear touching the text, occ. soiling, contemp. ms. annot.). Orig. 
German binding: quarter blindst. and rollst. pigskin on bevelled wooden 
boards, spine with raised bands, metal clasps (worm holes, lower board cracked 
and lower corner missing).
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 

Rare second ed. (1st: Manutius, 1516) of this extensive «encyclopedia» discussing 
the philological meanings of various passages from ancient literary and historical 
works by Ricchieri (1469-1525), prof. of Greek at Milan, and ed. by Bade. Title within 
typical Bade’s Renaissance woodcut borders. In his prefatory letter, Bade explains 
that he’s selling his books half the price of its colleagues. Rabelais was said to have 
made much use of this work in his writings.
Ref. Renouard, ICP, II:1700. - Imprimeurs et libraires parisiens du XVIe siècle, II:364. 
- BP16 103364. - Pettegree (FB) 84663 = USTC 181806.
Prov. Clapiers de Collongues (mod. armorial bookpl.). - George Briscoe Kerferd 
(bookpl.).

976 [Antwerp]
CAMPANA, Cesare - Assedio e racquisto d’Anversa, fatto dal 
Sereniss. Alessandro Farnese [...]. Historia [...] divisa in due 
libri. Con una breve narratione delle cose avvenute in Fiandria, 
dall’anno 1566. fin al 1584. che cominciò dette assedio; e 
con l’arbore de’ Conti di Fiandria, accomodativi gli elogii à 
ciascheduno di grado in grado. Vicenza, G. Greco for G.B. Ciotti, 1595.
4to: 123 pp.; 1 pl. and 1 table (occ. staining or spotting in the begin., hole in text 
of p. 121). Limp cardboard, vellum ties (one missing). Good copy.
 Est. : 1.500 / 2.000 € 
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Lancaster it is the first work which evokes prosthaphaeresis, i.e. an algorithm used in 
the late 16th-early 17th c. for approximate multiplication and division using formulas 
from trigonometry. The Jesuit mathematician Clavius (1538-1612), translator of 
Euclides, was part of the Vatican commission and in charge to set the basis of a new 
calendar: the Gregorian. As astronomer, Clavius opposed to Copernicus heliocentric 
model, even though he recognized to have problems with the Ptolemaic model.
Ref. EDIT16 12681. - DBS II:1217:9. - Adams C-2093. - STC French p. 186. - Houzeau 
& Lancaster 3291.
Prov. Pierre-François de Roubaix, «mayeur» of city and province of Mechelen (18th-c. 
ms. entry).

Prov. Ms. entry on title crossed out. - Latour, «inv. & pinxit A° MDCCLVII. ACT. AP 
VI», i.e. Jean Latour (1719-1782), painter from Liège? (ms. entries). - Mod. bookpl.

980 [Astrology - Medicine]
VIRDUNG, Johann - Nova medicinae methodus curandi 
morbos, ex mathematica scientia deprompta [...]. Hagenau, V. 
Kobian, March 1553.
4to: [4]-98-[1-1 bl.] ff. (washed, remains of dampstaining, fore-edge margin of 
1st ff. strengthened; some old marg. annotations (fading)). Mod. brown morocco, 
spine with 3 raised bands (stain on front cover).
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
Second ed. (1st 1532) of a treatise on the astrological foundation of medicine by 
the Heidelberg mathematician Virdung (or Hasfurtus, 1463-1538). Title printed in 
red and black within elaborate woodcut border. A number of astronomical and 
astrological woodcut diagrams.
Ref. VD16 V-1268. - Adams H-83. - Durling 4634. - Not in Wellcome.
Prov. Old ms. entry at title bottom (deleted).

981 [Astronomy]
CLAVIUS, Christophorus - Astrolabium. Rome, Gabbia for B. Grassi, 
1593.
4to: [32]-759 [= 749]-[4] pp. (title inner margin partly repaired, marg. wormtracks 
and wormhole in begin., dampstaining and (strong) soiling, tear without loss in p. 
525). Contemp. spr. sheep, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red spr. edges (joints 
split, hed def.).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First edition of Clavius’ important work on astrolabes. Illustrated with many 
diagrams in-text and some full-page; woodcut figuring an astrolabe on title. With 
tables of the position of the sun in 1600-1603 and of the sinus. According to Houzeau & 

976

981
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985 [Bible - Dutch]
Biblia dat is, De gantsche Heylige Schrift, grondelick ende 
trouwelick verduydtschet [...]. Delft, A. Hendricksz, 1582.
Folio: [18]-213-[1 bl.]-84, 76, 100 ff. (Ziii and Bb7 missing, unregular 
dampstaining throughout, some staining). Contemp. blind-stamped calf over 
wood, spine with 5 raised bands, catches pres. (clasps gone, used binding, leather 
on corners and part of spine missing).
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
Delft folio ed. of a Dutch Protestant Bible translation annotated by Marlorat, 
1st publ. Emden 1562. It is called the «Deux Aes» translation, after a famous 
marginal note to the Book of Nehemia 3:5. Woodcut mark on title and part-titles. 
Printed in Gothic type in 2 col.
Ref. TB 581. - STCN 054815096. - Pettegree (NB) 3825. - Cp. Bibles Paris 1179 (8vo 
ed.). - Not in STC Dutch, Adams, Darlow/Moule.
Prov. «Conventus Aldenardensis ff. Min. Recollectorans», Franciscans of 
Oudenaarde (ms. entry on title). - «fransoys van damme» (ms. entry on end 
pastedown).

986 [Bible - Dutch]
[Den Bibel. Tgeheele Oude ende Nieuwe Testament]. (Antwerp, W. 
Vorsterman [= W. van Vissenaken & Adr. Verbruggen], 1544).
3 parts in 1 vol., folio: [6 (of 14)]-cxcvi-clxvi-ci (of cii) ff. (first 8 ff. of the O.T., 
ff. lxxxvii and cii of the N.T. and the map missing, some soiling and spotting, 
some ff. with marg. tears, some reinforced, 1st and last ff. dampstained, toned). 
Contemp. calf on wooden boards, spine with raised bands (corners erased, turn-
ins missing, joints loosening, covers rubbed, large stain on front cover, spine 
reinforced).
 Est. : 700 / 900 € 

982 
AUGUSTINUS - De Fide & operibus liber unus. Paris, [N. Barbou 
for] J. Foucher, 1542.
16mo: 55-[1 bl.] ff. (a few contemp. marginal annotations). Contemp. blind-
decorated calf, covers with blind-stamped crowned dolphin within double 
blind-ruled frames with corner ornaments, spine with 4 raised bands (expertly 
rebacked). Excellent copy.
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
Very rare separate ed. of a major text on Faith. The ed. was printed by Barbou 
and shared by 3 publishers.
Ref. BP16 110523. - Renouard, Barbou, 268. - Not in Adams.
Bound with, 3 other Paris editions of Augustin’s shorter works: 1. De natura 
& gratia, liber unus. [N. Barbou for] M. de La Porte, 1542. 67-[7] ff. Ref. BP16 
110527. - Renouard, Barbou, 270. - Not in Adams. - 2. Ad Europium [!] & Paulum 
episcopo, liber de perfectione iustitiae contra Celestium [and: De praedestinatione 
disputatio]. A. Augereau, 1534. 56 ff. Ref. BP16 107402. - Not in Adams. - 3. De 
spiritu & litera liber unus. [N. Barbou for] J. Foucher, «2451» [= 1542]. 71-[3] ff. 
Ref. BP16 110529. - Renouard, Barbou, 271. - Not in Adams.
Prov. François II, Dauphin (crowned dolphin).

983 
AUGUSTINUS - Quaestionum evangeliorum, libri duo. Cologne, 
J. Gymnich, 1530.
8vo: [36] ff. (some soiling, stronger on last ff.). 18th-c. calf, covers with gilt coat 
of arms, gilt orn. spine with raised bands and label, spr. edges (corners and covers 
rubbed, joint & head loosening). 
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Rare Augustine commentary on the New Testament. Title within a typical 
Renaissance woodcut border dated 1530.
Ref. VD 16 A-4230. - USTC 640399.
Prov. Charles Le Goux de La Berchère (1647-1719), archbishop of Narbonnes 
(supralibros, ms. entry).
Bound with: Id. - De consensu Evangelistarum libri quatuor, Paris, Ch. Guillard, 
1538. [312] ff. (some spotting, occ. contemp. annot.). Ref. Renouard, ICP, V:724. 
- BP16 108733. - Pettegree (FB) 55163 = USTC 147370. - Jimenes, Bibliographie de 
Charlotte Guillard, 1538.5.

984 [Bible - Dutch]
Den Bibel. Tgeheele Oude ende Nieuwe Testament. Antwerp, W. 
Vorsterman, (1524 [= 1534]).
Folio: [2]-C.xcvi [= 196]-C.lxviij [= 168], Cij [= 102] ff. (+3-+8, A6, A1 (of 
A8), full-page pl., left part of the map of the Holy Land and title N.T. missing; 
margins of first and last ff. underlaid, faded ms. annotation on last f., some 
browning and dampstaining). Contemp. blind-stamped calf over wood, spine 
with 5 raised bands, clasps, catches and cornerpieces (rubbed covers and bands, 
def. to head). 
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 
This Dutch version (1st publ. 1528) was based on earlier Middle Dutch 
translations and on recent Lutheran versions. Many of these «reformed» 
wordings were removed in later editions. Ill. with some 240 smaller woodcuts 
(incl. repeats) by Jan Swart and Lucas van Leyden. Large Vorsterman mark at 
the end. Calendar in red & black. Printed in 2 col., in Gothic type.
Ref. STCV 34339264X. - NK 405. - Pettegree (NB) 3716. - Biblia Sacra 1534.B.dut.
WV.a. - Cp. Darlow/Moule 3282 (1st ed.), Poortman I:92, Bibles Paris 1169.
Prov. Contemp. entries crossed out.

984
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988 [Bible - Greek & Hebrew]
Daniel. Hoc est, Danielis prophetia & historia graecè. Dortmund, 
A. Sartorius, 1560.
8vo: 75 pp. (dampstaining in lower margin and gutter, few pp. with marginalia 
in old Greek hand, dense annotations in Latin and Greek, with few sm. ill. on the 
rear endpapers). 19th-c. marbled boards. Good copy.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 
An unrecorded edition, and in fact unknown work. Daniel (meaning «God is 
my Judge») is the hero of the Biblical Book of Daniel. A noble Jewish youth of 
Jerusalem, he is taken into captivity by Nebuchadnezzar of Babylon and serves 
the king and his successors with loyalty and ability until the time of the Persian 
conqueror Cyrus, all the while remaining true to the God of Israel. 
Ref. Not in OCLC, VD16, STC German.
Prov. Early 20th-c. Christian bookpl. on the front pastedown. 

989 [Bible - Latin]
Biblia, breves in eadem annotationes, ex doctissimorum 
interpretationibus, et Hebraeorum commentariis, interpretatio 
propiorum nominum Hebraicorum, index copiosissimus. Paris, 
R. Estienne, 1532.
4 parts in 1 vol., large folio: [10]-388-94-37-[1]-57 ff. (lower part of title torn, f. 
141 of part I with ink stains, f. 33 of part II with tear, f. 56 of part IV half torn, 
last third of ff. with wormholes and -tracks touching the text, some soiling and 
spotting). 18th-c. calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands and labels, red edges (large 
scratches on covers, rubbed, tail missing, head with def., corners repaired). S.w.a.f.
 Est. : 500 / 800 € 
Second corrected and expanded edition of the 1528 Vulgate ed., transl. and 
comment. by Robert Estienne. The third (= commentary) and fourth (= index) 
parts have their own title. Large woodcut device on titles. Capitals touched in 
yellow, text ruled with red frames.
Ref. Renouard, ICP, IV:341 = BP16 106872. - Pettegree (FB) 57315 = USTC 181366. - 
Not in Schreiber (Estienne).
Prov. Libr. stamp. - A. Florentin-Banchard, bookseller in Marennes (bookpl.).

990 [Bible - Latin]
HIERONYMUS (St) - Sanctus Hieronymus interpres biblie. 
Biblia cum concordantiis Veteris et Novi Testamenti et sacrorum 
canonum, necnon et additionibus in marginibus varietatis 
diversorum textuum, ac etiam canonibus antiquis quattuor 
evangeliorum insertis summa cum diligentia revisa correcta & 
emendata. (Lyon, J. Sacon for A. Koberger (Nuremberg), 3 Sept. 1513).
Folio: [14]-cccxvi-[1 bl.-25] ff. (some foxing and soiling, upper margin of 1st ff. 
water stained, sm. holes in last f. reinforced but with some losses, occ. ms. annot.). 
17th-c. calf, roll-st. and blind-st. covers, spine with raised bands (rubbed, corners 
and spine repaired, joints loosening, modern flyleaves).
 Est. : 650 / 900 € 

Rare reprint of the Vorsterman Bible by W. van Vissenaken and Adr. Verbruggen, 
who had taken over the printing house of Vorsterman one year before. This Dutch 
version is based on Luther for the Old Testament and on Erasmus’ translation for 
the New Testament. The colophon of the O.T. indicates the date of the 2 February 
1544 and that of the N.T. the date of the 31 October 1544. The separated title of 
N.T., with typical Renaissance borders, bears the date of the 7 November 1530. Ill. 
with numerous woodcuts.
Ref. BT 5203. - Pettegree (NB) 3741 = USTC 409321 (4 copies, 1 in Belgium: KBR 
[defect]). - STCN. - Biblia Sacra 1544.B.dut.WV.a.

987 [Bible - Dutch]
Dat geheel Nieuw Testament, met grooter neersticheyt nu corts 
te Loeuen in Duytsche[n] ouerghestelt […]. Leuven, B. Gravius, 1551.
8vo: [751]-lxiij [= 64]-[15] pp. (final f. of Contents missing; cut somewhat short 
occ. shaving printed marginalia, toned, marginal dampstaining and soiling). Old 
mottled calf, richly gilt spine with 5 raised bands and morocco label, gilt sides, 
blue sp. edges, green silk marker (sl. rubbed, joints starting to split, front flyleaf 
gone). Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Extremely rare octavo ed. of the New Testament in the Catholic Dutch 
translation of Nicolaes van Winghe. Circular woodcut mark on title. Title and 
calendar in red and black; text in Gothic type.
Ref. STCV 12923890. - BT 5255. - Not in Bibles Paris.
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master of the school of Cranach the Younger, and first appeared in Luther’s 
«Husz-postilla» (Wittenberg, Heirs Rhau for Selfisch, 1563). Woodcut mark on 
title. Title in red and black.
Ref. VD16 H-57 (2 copies). - USTC 685217 (id.). - Nagler II:2487. - Bartsch IX:218. - 
Not in Adams, STC German (BL).
Prov. Ms. entry on title. - Clemens Reitmayer, a Mainz (!) businessman in Brussels 
(armorial bookpl. dated «[18]99» (with the arms of Brussels and Mainz), designed 
by Clemens Kissel (1849-1911)).

992 [Bible commentary]
DIONYSIUS CARTHUSIANUS - Enarrationes piae ac 
eruditae in quatuor prophetas (quos vocant) maiores: Isaiam, 
Jerermia[m], eiusqu[ue] Threnos & Baruch, Ezechielem, 
Danielem [...]. Cologne, J. Quentel, Aug. 1548.
Folio: [16]-814-[1] pp. (+/- browned, some ff. strongly, upper part of title cut short 
to the engr., dampstaining, spotting and occ. foxing, stain on pp. 229-231 and on 
pp. 355-359). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine with brown leather label, brown 
spr. edges (head and tail def., sm. def.).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Commentaries on the Book of the latter Prophets by the Limburg Carthusian 
Dionysius van Rijkel (1402-1471). Title within a large wood-engraved historiated 
frame and some large historiated initials.
Ref. VD16 D-1882. - Adams D-565. - Not in STC German.
Prov. Library of the College of Naples, at the use of Priest Salmersa (?) (contemp. 
ms. entry). - Libr. stamps.

Bible with the commentaries of St. Jerome richly illustrated with ca. 140 
woodcuts, two of which are full-page, copied from those of the famous Bible of 
Nicolo Malermi published by Ragazzo in Venice in 1490. This edition of the Vulgate 
derives from the Venice edition of Lucantonio Giunta annotated by Alberto 
Castellano (28 May 1511). The canons of the Gospels are printed in red and black. 
Sacon’s mark on title and after the colophon.
Ref. Baudrier XII:332-333. - Bibles Paris, 779. - VD16 ZV-26696. - USTC 692054.

991 [Bible commentary - Wittenberg]
HABERMANN, Johann - Postilla, das ist/ Ausslegung der 
Episteln und Evangelien/ auff alle Sontage und fuernembste 
Fest/ durchs gantze Jar/ jtzund auffs new gemehrt und gebessert. 
Wittenberg, Z. Lehmann (for S. Selfisch), 1583.
Folio: [3 (of 4)]-210-472 (of 473) ff. (1 f. in prelims (?) and f. 322 (5H6; blank?) 
missing (?), title used and underlaid with small loss, first and last few ff. 
strengthened at edges, corner or sm. part of ff. 2, 131 (part I) and 1, 121, 179, 286, 
438, 458 (part II) repaired with loss of some text, lower corner of ff. 287-290 (part 
II) gnawed at with loss, some sm. holes (i.a. face of the devil censored creating 
sm. hole at verso f. 155); spotting and browning, some minor soiling, some ms. 
underlinings or marg. notes). Modern blind-ruled sheep over wood «à l’ancienne» 
(a few tiny rubbings esp. at corners & joints), spine with 5 raised bands, modern 
vellum endpapers. Sold w.a.f.
 Est. : 450 / 650 € 
Very rare commentary on the New Testament, by the German Lutheran 
theologian J. Habermann (or J. Avenarius, 1516-1590). Nicely illustrated with 
83 large woodcuts showing scenes from the life of Christ, with mark «4+» in 
the image, and also monogrammed «CE» with cutter’s knife underneath; date 
«1561» in 1 image. According to Nagler, the images are cut by an unknown 
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Splendid woodcut Scheldt skating scene

996 [Brabant]
Dit is die afcoemste ende genalogie der hertoghen ende 
hertoghinnen van Brabandt [...]. Antwerp, J. Molyns, 1565.
Folio: [37-1 bl.] ff. (normal toning, light local staining at top). Old marbled sheep 
(corners bumped, sides rubbed), gilt spine with 5 raised bands (joints expertly 
repaired with strips of mod. leather, sm. def. at tail), red edges, mod. endpapers. 
Good copy.
 Est. : 1.200 / 1.800 € 
Very rare, splendid series of 71 full-page woodcut portraits of the Dukes of 
Brabant, from Silvius Brabo till Philip II.
Ref. BT 47. - STC Dutch (BL) 40. - Pettegree (NB) 5672. - STCN (3). - Not in Adams.
Prov. Stamp on title.
Bound with: Die nieuwe chronijcke van Brabandt oft tvervolch vande 
oude. Midtsgaders Vlaenderen Hollandt en Zeelant/ verhalende int langhe 
alle gheschiedenissen [...] beghinnende An. xv.C. en[de] xvi. en eyndende An. 
xv.C.lxv. incluz [...]. Printed by J. Molyns (Antwerp) and also sold by P. van 
Hasselt (Brussels) & H. Aelbrechts (Amsterdam), 1565. [4]-457-[2-1 bl.] pp. 
(normal toning, light staining at top near the end of vol.). Good copy. Extensive 
history of the period 1516-1565 in the Low Countries. Woodcuts: large portrait 
of Charles V (at age 33) on title, full-page portrait of Philip II, splendid full-page 
winter view of Antwerp (skating on the Scheldt) and 7 woodcut ill. in-text 
(incl. repeat). Without the (often missing) large folding plan of the Willebroek 
Canal. Title and privilege within border of type ornaments. Printed in 2 col. In 
Gothic type. Possibly written by Jan Molyns (STCV).
Ref. BT 2211 & 8810. - TB 3639. - Pettegree (NB) 26130. - STC Dutch (BL) 40. - 
Moes/Burger 155. - STCV. - STCN. - Not in Adams.

Landmark of Renaissance Greek study

997 
BUDÉ, Guillaume - Commentarii linguae Graecae. Ab eodem 
accurate recogniti, atque amplius tertia parte aucti. Paris, R. 
Estienne, (24 December) 1548.
Folio: 1109-[42-1 bl.] pp. (some soiling and spotting). 19th-c. Bradel, marbled 
paper covers (corners, turn-ins, edges and joints dulled).
 Est. : 700 / 900 € 
Definitive edition (1st 1529) of one of the greatest Renaissance contributions to 
the study of Greek by the French humanist Budé (1467-1540). This posthumous 
ed., enlarged by more than one-third, is based on notes left by Budé on his own 
copy. The Greek parts are printed with an extensive use of the famous «grecs du 
roi» cut by the punchcutter Claude Garamond in Paris from 1540 and ordered by 
Robert Estienne on behalf of King Francis I of France. Large printer’s mark on title
Ref. BP16 113037. - Schreiber 100. - Adams B-3096. - Pettegree (FB) 59414 = 
USTC 149947. - STC French (BL) 85.
Prov. Odet de Turnèbe (1552-1581),  first president of the «Cour des monnaies» 
(ms. entry on title). - Clapiers de Collongues (mod. armorial bookpl.). - George 
Briscoe Kerferd (bookpl.). - Ms. entries.

998 
BUDÉ, Guillaume - Lucubrationes varie, cum ad studiorum 
rectam institutionem ac philologiam, tum ad pietatem 
spectantes: quibus adiunximus epistolarum eiusdem Latinarum 
ac Graecarum libros VI. Non omissis etiam iis quae ex Graecis 
in Latinam linguam convertit [...]. Index [...] additus est. Basel, N. 
Episcopius, the Younger, (Sept.) 1557.
Folio: [44]-542-[1 bl.-1] pp. (toned, occ. soiling, rare ms. annot.). 18th-c. marbled 
calf, gilt. orn. spine with raised bands and a label, red edges (corners sl. rubbed, 
head and tail sl. loosening, head repaired). Nice inside copy.
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 
Very rare collection of Budé’s works and Budé’s edition of classical authors, ed. 
by Celio Secondo Curione (1503-1569). Our copy corresponds to the 1st vol. of the 
first edition of Budé’s «Opera omnia» (4 vol., 1557), but printed with its own title 
to be sold separately. It contains i.a. Budé’s «Epistolarum Latinarum lib. V» and 
«Epistolarum Graecarum lib. I», and some works by Aristotle, Philo of Alexandria, 
Plutarch, and Basil of Caesarea. Ill. with elegant and fine woodcut initials. Large 

993 [Binding - Lyon]
OBSEQUENS, Julius - Prodigiorum liber ab urbe condita ad 
Augustum Caesarem [...]. Lyon, J. de Tournes & G. Gazeau, 1553.
16mo: 367 pp. Contemp. calf, gilt-ruled border and gilt medallion portrait of 
Henri II of France on covers, spine with 4 raised bands (expertly rebacked). 
Very good copy.
 Est. : 450 / 600 € 
Lyon pocket ed. of Obsequens’ curious work on omens and supernatural events 
that took place in Rome between 249 and 12 B.C., mainly based on Livy. Woodcut 
ornament on title. Printed in italics.
Ref. SvGültlingen (De Tournes) 261 = Carter 256. - Not in Adams. - For the binding 
see Hobson/Culot, La reliure en Italie et France au XVIe s. (1991), p. 123.
Bound after, same imprint, 1556: Boemus, Joannes - Mores, legues, et ritus 
omnium gentium [...]. 374-[37-5 bl.] pp. Rare Lyon ed. of the 1st ethnographic 
compendium of the Early Modern period in Europe, compiled by the German 
humanist canon of Ulm Cathedral Johann Böhm (1485-1534). It also offers a 
compact history and geography of the world, esp. of European countries, but 
there are also chapters on Africa and Asia. Title within elaborate ornamental 
border. Printed in italics. Ref. SvGültlingen (De Tournes) 333 = Carter 327. - Adams 
B-2268.
Prov. Unidentified woodcut coat of arms on front endpaper. - Old name on 
Boemus title.

The labyrinth of love

994 
[BOCCACCIO, Giovanni] - Il Corbaccio. Paris, F. Morel, 1569.
8vo: [16]-122-[4-2 bl.]-127/173-[1] pp. (sl. foxing). 19th-c. vellum, gilt orn. spine 
with raised bands, brown spr. edges.
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
Rare edition estimated because of the notes of the philologist Jacopo Corbinelli 
(1535-ca. 1590). The edition is copied from the manuscript text of Francesco 
d’Amaretto Manelli dated 1384, preserving the old orthograph and contains from 
p. 127 the postils of that ms. text. The Corbaccio or also called the Labyrinth of 
love, presumably written in 1366, relates the dream the protagonist of the story 
had. In that dream, the deceased husband of the woman he fell in love with, 
an unreturned love, tries to free him from the labyrinth of love he had fallen in, 
by warning him, with his own experiences, against the lust of women, which 
endangers men. The spirit encourages him also to take revenge by revealing 
the true nature of women. The protagonist wakes up healed of all his troubles. 
Boccaccio concludes the work with warning the young people against the evil 
women.
Ref. EDIT16 6358. - STC Italian p. 109. - STC French p. 71. - Gamba 205. - Index 
Aureliensis 120337. - Pettegree (FB) 58272. - Dumoulin 159. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Ludovic Froissart (d. 1977), bibliophile (bookpl. with monogram «EP» and 
motto «Quod sequor fugit»).

995 [Bois-Seigneur-Isaac - Mons imprint]
Histoire memorable et digne de foy, du Sainct Sang de miracle, 
aduenue au Bois Seigneur Isaac, diocese de Cambray, lez 
Niuelles, An de grace mil quatre cent & cincq le cinquieme iour 
de Iuin [...]. Mons, Ch. Michel, 1593.
8vo: [28]-63-[1]-41-[7] pp. (prelims misbound; toned, some marginal soiling). 
Contemp. vellum, flat spine (soiled, sm. def., lower endpaper gone). Good copy.
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
Rare account of a miracle in the Augustinian monastery of Bois-Seigneur-Isaac 
(Ophain), ed. by Jean d’Arthois. Title woodcut. 2 large woodcuts in-text, a.o. the 
arms of the dedicatee (Warnier de Davre, abbot of Anchin).
Ref. BT 5965. - Rousselle 58 = Doyen 40.
Prov. Anniken Goossens (contemp. Dutch text on lower flyleaf).
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1000 [Catechism - Binding]
LUTHER, Martin - Enchiridion. Der kleine Catechismus für 
die gemeine Pfarherr und Prediger. Leipzig, Heirs of V. Baptist, 1561.
8vo: [88] ff. (some minor soiling). Contemp. blind-stamped pigskin, panel stamps 
on covers, spine with 5 raised bands, yellow edges (flyleaves gone). Very good 
copy.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 

Extremely rare Leipzig repr. of Luther’s Kleine Catechismus (1st Wittenberg 
1529). Printed within ornamental woodcut border. 28 large woodcuts.
Ref. VD16 L-5093 (Dresden copy only). - Luther WA 30,1: 733.
Prov. «V S H Z 1570» (stamped on front cover).
Bound with, same author, imprint, format: Das schöne Confitemini. Psalm 
cxviij. 1562. [116] ff. Commentary on Psalm 118, first publ. Wittenberg 1530. 
With a preface by Caspar Creutziger. Printed within ornamental woodcut border. 
Full-page woodcut (David praying) on f. [11]r. Ref. VD16 L-5825 (2 copies).

1001 [Chivalric novel]
BOIARDO, Matteo Maria - Orlando innamorato [...], insieme 
co i tre libri di Nicolo De Gli Agostini, nuovamente riformato 
per Messer Lodovico Domenichi. Con gli argomenti, e le figure 
di nuovo accommodate al principio di ogni canto, et la tavola di 
ciò, che nell’opra si contiene. Venice, Comin da Trino, 1553.
Sm. 4to: 244 ff. (sl. soiling, f. 2 loose, wormtracks to first ff. with some minor 
loss of text).
 Later half mottled sheep, spr. paper covers, gilt-ruled spine with raised bands, red 
spr. edges (rubbed, flylvs missing, wormholes to spine, head def.).
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Rare edition of Boiardo’s famous chivalric poem (1st complete ed.: 1495), 
edited by Lodovico Domenichi. Illustrated with Boiardo’s portrait on title, 69 
woodcuts in-text and many initial letters, of which 62 fig. cities (incl. repeats). 
Text in 2 col. The poet Boiardo (1440-1494) was at the service of the Dukes of 
Ferrara. However Comin da Trino was one of the most active printers in 16th-c. 

printer’s mark on title and on last f. This edition is still in use for studies on Budé 
and on Northern humanism.
Ref. VD16 B-9108. - USTC 661140. - Adams B-3150. - STC German (BL) 163.
Prov. Clapiers de Collongues (mod. armorial bookpl.). - George Briscoe Kerferd 
(bookpl.). - Ms. entries.

999 
CAESAR, Caius Julius - De bello Gallico commentarii VII [...]. 
Cum scholiis Franc. Hotomani iuris c. Ful. Urisini Romani. Ald. 
Manutii P.F. Lyon, B. Vincentius, 1574.
Sm. folio: [14-2 bl.]-213-[2 bl.]-173-[21-2 bl.] pp. (title sl. soiled, occ. sl. spotting, 
sm. marg. damp stain in the end of the vol.). 17th-18th-c. sheep, covers entirely 
gilt decorated with fleurs-de-lys with central coat of arms and ruled with gilt roll-
stamps, same decoration on the spine with raised bands, a.e.g. (scratches, spine sl. 
rubbed, staining on front cover).
 Est. : 500 / 800 € 

Followed with the «De bello civili» and the works formerly attributed to Caesar, 
i.e. «De bello Alexandrino», «De bello Africano» and «De bello Hispaniensi». 
With the commentaries, in 2 col., by François Hotman - for the 1st time -, Fulvio 
Orsini and Paulo Manuzio. Illustrated with 11 woodcut ill. in-text placed in the 
beginning of the work. Printer’s mark on title. With ms. marginalia in Latin and 
French.
Ref. Adams C-56. - Pettegree (FB) 59637. - Schweiger II:43. - STC French p. 89. - 
Not in Baudrier.
Prov. 18th-c. entry on title. - Libr. label.
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First French edition, corrected and augmented by Lusignan as he was not 
satisfied of the Italian edition of his work (Bologna, 1573, «Chorograffia e breve 
historia universale dell’Isola de Cipro»). Important description on Cyprus, until it 
fell in 1571 in the hands of the Ottman Empire, with information on the cities of 
the island, the clergy, nobility, the history of the island, its botany, etc. With a 
relation of the capture of the island by Angelo Calepio.
Bound with, same author, place and publisher: Histoire contenant une 
sommaire description des généalogies, alliances, & gestes de tous les 
princes & grans seigneurs, dont la pluspart estoient François, qui ont 
iadis comma[n]dés és Royaumes de Hierusalem, Cypre, Arménie, & lieux 
circonvoisins. 1579. [4]-72 ff. First edition of this work which completes the 
previous one about the rulers of Jerusalem, Cyprus, Armenia and the surrounding 
regions.
By the Cypriot priest and scholar Étienne de Lusignan (1537-1590), bishop of 
Limassol, who moved to Naples, Rome, Padua and Paris when Cyprus was taken 
by the Turks.
Ref. STC French p. 293. - Pettregree (FB) 35475 and 35474. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Viscount Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (1856-1919) & 
Marie de T’Serclaes (1856-1932) (supralibros with arms of alliance; ref. Jonghe 
III:731). - A. de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (arm. bookpl. «Bibliotheca 
Elseghemensis», lithogr. by N. Heins at Ghent).

1006 
DANTE ALIGHIERI - La Divina Commedia ridotta a miglior 
lezione dagli Accademici della Crusca. Florence, D. Manzani, 1595.
8vo: [14]-[2 bl.]-493 [= 511]-[1 bl.]-[40-1-4 bl.] pp. (title partly underlaid, some 
def. at the fold. engr., spotted throughout, quire mm missing). Italian binding: 
contemp. brown calf, multiple blind-ruled borders on cover with central floral 
rectangle with initials «R.W.», blindst. spine with 4 raised bands (joints rubbed).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First edition of the «Commedia» edited by the Florentine Accademia della 
Crusca, the first language academy in the world, founded in 1582 and so the first 
critical edition designed to improve the Aldine vulgata of 1502. For more than 
two centuries this edition was considered as an important reference. Ill. with the 
engr. fold. pl. «pianta, e misure dell’Inferno» after Antonio Manetti. Woodcut 
initials and endpieces. Woodcut publ. device on title and final leaf. Printed in 
italics.
Ref. Adams D-110. - EDIT16 1180. - Opac SBN.
Prov. Blind stamp. - Contemp. note on +3.

Venice, nothing is known for sure about his life. Some say he was the cousin of 
Gabriele Giolito de Ferrari but there is no proof to affirm this.
Ref. EDIT16 6616. - STC Italian p. 114. - Not in Adams, Gamba (other ed.), Mortimer.
Prov. George Hamilton Seymour (1797-1880), British diplomat (bookpl.).

1002 [Chivalric orders]
SANSOVINO, Francesco - Della origine de’ cavalieri [...]. Con 
gli statuti, et leggi in particolare del Tosone, di San Michele, 
della Gartiera, et della Nuntiata. Venice, A. Salicato, 1583.
8vo: [8]-163-[1 bl.] ff. (f. 80 missing, sl. dampstaining, tear in the printer’s device 
on title, tear in f. [2] without loss and marg. tears to first ff., wormtrack in inner 
margin in begin., soiling in begin. and end of the vol., long ms. marginalia on f. 
42 verso, tear to f. 112 strengthened). Contemp. limp vellum, flat spine titled in 
ink (scribblings on front cover, head def.).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
History of chivalric orders (1st: Venice, 1566), with a focus on the Golden Fleece, 
the Orders of Saint Michael, the Garter and of the Most Holy Annunciation. 
Illustrated with 3 (of 4) full-page wood-engr. coat of arms (Golden Fleece, 
Garter and Annuncation; St Michael missing) and 7 heraldic crosses in-text. By 
the man of letters and publisher Sansovino (1521-1586). Printer’s mark on title.
Ref. EDIT16 30562. - Adams S-353. - STC Italian p. 608.
Prov. Ink name on lower cover. - Carlo Federico Brose, banker (bookpl. 
«Bibliotheca Veneta», 1872).

1003 [Christian examples]
NICOLAUS HANAPUS - Virtutum vitiorumque exempla, ex 
utriusque legis promptuario decerpta [...]. Lyon, G. Rouillé, 1559.
16mo: [16]-542 pp. (final blank missing; toned, some marginal soiling or 
dampstaining). Old sheep, spine with raised bands and morocco label, a.e.g. 
(worn, front joint split, head and tail dam.).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rare Lyon ed. of a very popular collection of biblical examples of Christian life by the 
Dominican Nicolaus Hanapus (1225-1291), the last Latin Patriarch of Jerusalem. 
The work, a Christianised imitation of Valerius Maximus, was often attributed to 
Bonaventura. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Baudrier IX:262. - Pettegree (FB) 80765. - Cp. Adams H-37 (1566 Rouillé ed.).
Prov. Name on flyleaf. - Pencil children’s scribbling and drawing at beginning and 
end.

1004 [Concord]
ALANTSEE, Ambrosius - Tractatus qui intitulatur fedus 
Christianu[m]. Editus pro interminabili et indissolubili federe 
ac Christianorum pace. (Augsburg, J. Rynmann [for J. Otmar], 1504).
4to: [21] ff. (age-toned, some spotting, stamps on several lvs). Sewn (splits in 2 parts).
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
Rare first edition of this treatise by Alantsee (d. 1505), prior of the Charterhouse 
Christgarten near Nördlingen, dedicated to Blasius Hölzl, financial advisor, 
secretary and councilor to Maximilian I. He describes in the book that Hölzl was 
able to give him access to the art-minded King Maximilian I. Blind impression 
on last bl. folio.
Ref. VD16 A-1215. - USTC 698984. - STC German (BL) 11. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

1005 [Cyprus]
LUSIGNAN, Étienne de - Description de toute l’isle de Cypre, 
et des roys, princes, et seigneurs, tant payens que chrestiens, qui 
ont commandé en icelle : contenant l’entière histoire de tout ce 
qui s’y est passé depuis le déluge universel, l’an 142. & du monde, 
1798. jusques en l’an de l’incarnation & nativité de Jésus-Christ, 
mil cinq cens soixante & douze [...] : composée premièrement en 
italien [...] et maintenant augmentée et traduite en françois. Paris, 
G. Chaudière, 1580.
4to: [10]-292-[18] ff. (delicately cleaned copy, occ. spotting). Mod. «citron» 
morocco, gilt coat of arms on covers ruled with two frames of fillets (one with 
angular fleurons), finely gilt orn. spine with raised bands, gilt inside dentelles, gilt 
and marbled edges matching the endpapers (sm. ink spots).
 Est. : 3.000 / 4.000 € 
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Collected writings of Pope Leo I (400-461), edited by the Windesheim Augustinian 
Canons of St.-Maartensdal (Leuven). Woodcut mark on titles.
Ref. BT 1869.
Prov. Contemp. Benedictine ms. entries, i.a. «Cellerarius Abbatiae Tuitiensis» 
(Köln-Deutz) and «Monasterij Sancti Trudonis» (Sint-Truiden).

1011 [Early Christianity]
MASSON, Jean Papire - Gesta collationis Chartagini habitae 
honorii Caesaris iussu inter Catholicos & Donatistas. Paris, M. 
Orry, 1588.
8vo: [16]-62-[-2 bl.] pp., 204-[3-1 bl.]-32-[4] ff. (staining in first few quires, two 
repairs in prelims, spotting, some marg. ms. notes on title and in 2nd part). 
Contemp. limp vellum (sl. soiled), ink titled flat spine, traces of ties. Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Very rare first edition of the Acts of the Conference of Carthage (411) on i.a. the 
original sin, by the French humanist historian Masson (1544-1611). One of the 
most important assemblies in the history of the Catholic Church, it was presided 
over by Marcellinus of Carthage, who was in favour of the orthodox party, which 
led to the violent suppression of the Donatists. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Pettegree (FB) 79385. - BnF. - Not in Adams.
Prov. «Ludovicus Heurteuyn, procur[eur] in [...] Paris» (contemp. ms. entry on 
upper pastedown).

1012 [Egmond - Holland]
BOCKENBERGIUS, Petrus Cornelius - Egmondanorum, 
potentissimae Hollandiae gentis, historia et genealogia [...]. 
Leiden, J. Paets, 1589.
8vo: [16]-185-[38] pp. (cut short at top, toned, worming in blank inner margin of 
1st half). Mod. gilt red quarter leather, decorative boards, flat spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
History of the Dutch Egmond dynasty by Bockenbergius (1548-1617), Holland’s 
1st official historiographer. Warranted on P8r with his autograph symbolum.
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/VdLem (Repert. geschiedschr.) 63d. - TB 681. - STCN.
Prov. Entry from 1602 on final blank. - Libr. stamp and ticket.

1013 [Emblems]
CAMILLI, Camillo - Imprese illustri di diversi, coi discorsi di 
Camillo Camilli, et con le figure intagliate in rame di Girolamo 
Porro [...]. Venice, Fr. Ziletti, 1586.
3 parts in 1 vol., sm. 4to: [8, engr. title incl.]-182-[2 bl.], 95 [engr. title incl.]-[1 bl.], 
56 [engr. title incl.] pp. (sl. marg. damp stains, a larger one on pp. 21-28 of 1st part, 
sl. browning, occ. pp. sl. browned, some soiling, staining (i.a. on pp. 115 and 151), 
ill. on p. 19 of 1st pt. engr. upside down). Contemp. vellum, blind -decorated and 
ruled covers, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red spr. edges (joints partly split).
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 

1007 [Devotion]
LUDOLPHUS DE SAXONIA - Vita Christi domini salvatoris 
nostri [...]. Opus ut vere pium, ac eruditum, ita singulis 
christianae pietatis alumnis plurimum & solatii, & utilitatis 
allaturum. A Ioanne Dadraeo, parisiensis scholae doctore 
theologo, multis notationibus illustratum. Postrema hac 
Veneta editione innumeris mendis purgatum. Indices accessere 
necessarii. Venice, V. Bonelli, 1587.
4to: [144]-1190 pp. (some soiling and spotting, some tiny wormtracks and -holes, 
toned).  Contemp. vellum, flat spine, spr. edges (corners rubbed, some stains).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Later ed. of the voluminous «Life of Christ» by the Carthusian spiritual writer 
Ludolf of Saxony (1300-1378), with the commentary of Jean Dadré (1550-1617), 
canon of Rouen. Ill. with a large historiated woodcut head-piece opening text and 
numerous other figurated woodcut initials. 
Ref. EDIT16 26389. - USTC 838826. - Not in Adams, STC Italian (BL).

1008 [Distillation - Perfume]
[GESNER, Conrad] - Thesaurus Evonymi Philiatri de remediis 
secretis, liber physicus [...]. Lyon, Wid. B. Arnoullet [Denise Barbou] for 
A. Vincent, 1559.
16mo: [8]-498-[38] pp. (def. title heavily repaired and underlaid with text on verso 
hardly readable, stained throughout, traces of use, worming in blank bottom 
margin). Old leather, gilt spine with 4 raised bands and morocco label, mod. 
marbled endpapers (repaired). Complete copy.
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
Very rare final Lyon ed. of the «Book of Secrets» of the Swiss scholar Gesner 
(1516-1565), 1st publ. Zürich 1552 under the pseudonym of Evonymus Philiater. 
Twelve editions were published in Lyon alone 1554-1559. It deals with the use of 
distillation in medicine, equipment and techniques, the extraction of oils and the 
fabrication of perfumes. Some 60 woodcuts, attributed to Cl. Boussy, illustrate 
plants, furnaces, glassware and instruments.
Ref. SvGültlingen (Arnoullet) 169 = Baudrier X:152. - Durling 2080. - Régnier-
Roux, Daniel, «Les éditions lyonnaises entre 1554 et 1559 du Trésor des remèdes 
secrets de Conrad Gessner», in Balisages [Online], n. 2, 2014.

1009 [Dutch Revolt]
Four rare pamphlets on episodes of the Dutch Revolt. 1568-1609.
4to. In good condition (some soiling or very sm. def.).
 Est. : 180 / 240 € 
1. Newe Zeitung aus Brüssel. Wie der hertzog von Alben/ daselbst den ersten 
Brachmonat/ bis auff den sechsten/ hat etliche Graffen/ Freyherren/ Edelleut [...] 
enthaupten lassen/ etc. [...] Daneben auch bericht zweyer abermals glückhafften 
Scharmützeln/ so der Wolgeborne Graff Ludwig von Nassaw/ mit dem feind 
zwischen Dam vnd Gröningen im Frisslandt/ gethan hatt [...]. S.l., s.n., 1568. [4] 
ff. Ref. VD16 N-626 (1: Wolfenbüttel). - Not in Knuttel, VdWulp. - 2. Brief discours 
sur la negotiation de la paix, qui se traicte presentement à Coloingne, entre le Roy 
d’Espaigne, & les Estats du Pays bas [...]. «A Leyden, Par Gregoire Philerene», 
1579. [18] ff. Variously described as [Antwerp, Chr. Hauweel] or [Antwerp/Leiden, 
W. Silvius]. Ref. TB 791. - BT 7976bis. - Knuttel 492. - 3. Copie de l’instruction 
donné par leurs Altesses, au Marquis Ambrosio Spinola, le President Richardot [...] 
deputez [...] au Traicté de paix [...]. S.l., s.n., 1608. [4] ff. Ref. Knuttel 1533. - 4. Het 
testament ofte uutersten wille vande Nederlandsche Oorloghe [...] den tweede 
Februarij deses Iaers 1609, door Yemand van Waer-mond. «Tot Franc end al, by 
Fred(e)rijck de Vrije», 1609. [8] ff. Dutch verse. Gothic type. Ref. Knuttel 1581.

1010 [Early Christianity - Leuven]
LEO I - Opera D. Leonis Magni, Romani Pontificis, eius 
nominis primi, per Canonicos Regulares sancti Martini oppidi 
& Universitatis Lovaniensis [..] emendata […] [and] Epistolae 
decretales ac familiares […]. Leuven, J. Masius for H. Wellaeus, 1575.
8vo: [16]-432-[47-1 bl.], 471 [= 371]-[10-3 bl.] pp. Contemp. blind-stamped 
calf over wood, bevelled edges, covers with roll-stamps and head-in-medallion 
portraits, spine with 3 raised bands, metal catches (rubbed and loosening, spine 
dam., clasps gone, final quire loose). Apart from the binding, a good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
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Rare Paris edition of one of Erasmus’ educational texts (1st 1514): a collection 
of metaphors from Greek and Latin authors (Plutarch, Seneca, Pliny, etc.). The 
work is dedicated to Pieter Gillis (1496-1533), town clerk of Antwerp. Title within 
elaborate woodcut border.
Ref. Erasmus Online 2787. - Moreau III:492. - Renouard (Colines) 49-50. - Ind. 
Aurel. 162.071. - De Reuck 281. - Not in Bezzel, Schreiber, STC French (BL).
Prov. «Ex bibliotheca Joannis Sachet» (old entry on front flyleaf).

1016 [Erasmus]
Que i[n] hoc opere continentur. Christiani homi[ni])s versib[us] 
hexametris institutio p[er] Erasmu[m] Roterodamu[m]. Isocratis 
ad Demonicu[m] parenaesis [!], p[er] Rudolphu[m] Agricola[m] 
e graeco in latinu[m] sermone[m] traducta, perque Martinu[m] 
Dorpiu[m]recognita. Epicteti Stoici enchiridion, ab Angelo 
Politiano latinitate donatu[m]. Plutarchi libellus, de differentia 
inter odium & inuidiam. Ausonii de vita humana ecloga. Leipzig, 
M. Lotter, 1518.
4to: [23] ff. (toned, worming in blank top of inner margin). Mod. boards covered 
with leaf of liturgical music printing, old blue edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 1.500 / 2.000 € 

Extremely rare collection of humanist texts and translations, containing i.a. 
Erasmus’ verses on Christian life and Agricola’s Latin version of Isocrates’ «Ad 
Demonicum» revised by the Leuven theologian Dorpius. Nice elaborate woodcut 
title border (with some colouring), at bottom portraits of the Holy Virgin, Thomas 
Aquinas and Augustinus (Pflugk-Harttung 22).
Ref. VD16 E-2134 (4 copies in German libraries). - Bezzel 318.

First and unique edition of Camilli’s emblem book, in which the devices of 
illustrious figures are treated as emblems. Illustrated by Girolamo Porro with 108 
nice copper-engr. in-text and titles within 3 different architectural borders.
Ref. EDIT 16 8702. - Mortimer 99. -  Landwehr, Romanic, 202. - Praz p. 296. - 
Cicognara 1870 («forse il Porro non esegui opera più bella e più di questa 
elegante», calls probably erroneously for an edition in 1585). - STC Italian p. 140. - 
Not in Adams.
Prov. Armorial bookpl.

1014 
ERASMUS, Desiderius - Apophthegmatum opus [...]. Paris, [Chr. 
Wechel for] J. Roigny, 1533.
4to: [10]-496-[25-5 bl.] pp. (some toning and dampstaining, single wormhole 
throughout). Contemp. gilt-decorated calf, covers with blind-ruled frames and 
gilt central ornament and corner pieces (crudely recased and rebacked). Good 
copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Rare variant issue of the 1533 Wechel ed. of Erasmus’ popular book of classical 
anecdotes and quotations, 1st publ. Basel March 1531. Woodcut mark on title. 
Printed in italics.
Ref. BB II:437:E-323. - EOL 327. - BP16 107205 = Moreau IV:669.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

1015 
ERASMUS, Desiderius - Parabolae sive Similia [...]. Paris, S. de 
Colines, 30 June 1523.
8vo: 103-[1] ff. Contemp. blind-stamped calf (expertly repaired and rebacked, sm. 
def. at covers), spine with 5 raised bands, gilt gauffered edges. Nice copy.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 
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1019 [Estienne Press - Medieval chronicle]
SIGEBERTUS GEMBLACENSIS - Chronicon ab anno 381 ad 
1113 cum insertionibus ex historia Galfridi & additionibus 
Roberti abbatis Montis [...]. Paris, H. (I) Estienne for J. Petit, 1 June 
1513.
4to: [22]-164 ff. (title soiled and with blank part of fore-edge margin cut out and 
underlaid, blank bottom margin f. 2 partly cut out and underlaid, wormtrack in 
blank bottom corner of last f.). Later sheep, spine with 4 raised bands and paper 
label, sp. edges (rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
«First edition of this popular universal chronicle, by the Belgian Benedictine (ca. 
1030-1112). The editor, Guillaume Parvy, confessor to Louis XII, and later bishop 
of Troyes and Senlis, was the first scholar to undertake the task of publishing 
the sources of medieval history from ancient manuscripts. Parvy has brought 
Sigebert’s Chronicon down to the year 1216 by adding the continuations of 
Geoffroy of Monmouth and Robert of Thorigny» (Schreiber). Printed in red and 
black throughout. Woodcut mark of Petit on title.
Ref. Renouard (Estienne) 15:9. - Schreiber (Estienne) 17. - BP16 102374. - Moreau 
II:717.
Prov. Ms. entry on title. - Old bookseller’s ticket. - Libr. stamp.

1020 [Flanders]
LA MARCHE, Olivier de - Les Mémoires de Messire Olivier de 
la Marche. Ghent, (G. Manilius for) G. de Salenson, 1566.
4to: [32]-655-[1] pp. (title repaired with loss of some words, clear damp stain at 
top, some min. worming in blank margin towards the end). Contemp. blind-ruled 
calf over wood (expertly repaired & polished), boards with sm. central blind-
stamped crowned double-headed eagle (upside down at front), rebacked with 
spine with 4 raised bands, new endpapers.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Very rare first Ghent edition (orig. Lyon 1562; reissue Ghent 1567) of the 
memories of the Burgundian historian Olivier de La Marche (1426-1502), dealing 
with the years 1435-1488. Very important source for the history of the Burgundian 
lands, including the Southern Netherlands. Woodcut Salenson mark at the end.
Ref. BT 1762. - Bibl. gant. 226. - STC Dutch (BL) 112. - Pettegree (FB) 31890 = 
Pettegree (NB) 17739. - Not in Adams.

1021 [Flanders]
LA MARCHE, Olivier de - Les Mémoires de messire Olivier 
de La Marche, premier maistre d’hostel de l’archeduc Philippe 
d’Austriche, comte de Flandres, nouvellement mis en lumière 
par Denis Sauvage. Lyon, G. Rouillé, 1562.
4to: [12]-435-[4] pp. (margins of last p. underl., some usual brown.). Mod. half 
vellum, marbled paper on covers, flat spine, mod. endpapers.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Third part only, with separate title of this second Lyon issue with modified date 
(first 1561) of the «Cronique de Flandres, ancienement composée par auteur 
incertain, et nouvellement mise en lumière». Memoirs of the Burgundian historian, 
courtier, soldier, chronicler and poet in the last decades of the independent Duchy 
of Burgundy, O. de La Marche (1426-1502). In his historical account he covers the 
period of 1435-1488 and gives us an important eyewitness account about the 
dispute over Flanders between the kingdom of France and the dynasty of the 
Habsburgs after Charles the Bold’s death. Arms of Sauvage on title.
Ref. Baudrier IX:274 and 291. - Machiels K-305. - STC French 251. - Adams F-586. - 
BnF.
Prov. «Cortaud» (ms. entry).

Witches are mentally ill people. By the founder of psychology

1017 [Esoterics]
WIER, Johann - Cinq livres de l’imposture et tromperie des 
diables : des enchantements & sorcelleries : pris du latin [...] et 
faits françois par Jaques Grévin [...]. Paris, J. Du Puys, 1567.
8vo: [8]-460-[31-1 bl.] ff. (sm. damp stains, pp. 70-73 [i.e. 72] and 85-87 inverted, 
one single stain on last ff.). Re-used 17th-c. overl. vellum, covers orn. with a 
central gilt oval medallion and ruled, gilt ruled spine with raised bands, gilt edges 
(staining).
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.500 € 

First edition of the translation by Jacques Grévin (1538-1570), doctor and 
playwright, of Wier’s work on demonology. Deals with the actions and power 
of the devil, people bewitched and their healing, punishment of magicians and 
witches, love enchantments, incubus or «coquemar» (i.e. nightmares), exorcism, 
etc. The Dutch physician Wier (1515-1588), disciple and follower of Heinrich 
Cornelius Agrippa, doesn’t believe in the evils of witchcraft, but considers the 
witches as mentally ill people, suffering from delusions, who need to be healed. 
He was the first to write against the persecution of the witches. This work, 
first published in Basel under the title «De praestigiis daemonum» (1563), was 
influential in the abolishment of witchcraft trials in the Low Countries. Printer’s 
mark on title.
Ref. Caillet 11431. - Pettegree (FB) 51570. - STC French p. 447. - Not in Adams, 
Dorbon.
Prov. Ms. entry on title.

1018 [Estienne Press - Champagne]
PITHOU, Pierre - Le premier livre des memoires des comtes 
hereditaires de Champagne & Brie. Ouquel est traicté de 
l’origine des ducs [...]. Paris, M. Patisson for R. Estienne, 1581.
8vo: 107-[5] pp.; fold. genealogical table (1st and last ff. toned). Mod. gilt red 
morocco, covers with blind-ruled frames and gilt corner pieces, gilt spine with 
5 raised bands, a.e.g., gilt inside dentelles, marbled endpapers. Very good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
2nd ed. (1st 1572) of a history of the Counts of Champagne and Brie by the 
French historian Pithou (1539-1596). Printed by Mamert Patisson, who married 
Robert (II) Estienne’s widow and continued the firm’s activities. Large fold. 
genealogical table. Woodcut mark on title
Ref. Renouard 183:5. - Saffroy 38261. - Not in Adams, Schreiber.
Prov. Viscount Albert-Philippe-Charles of Vaernewyck (1762-1841), lawyer at the 
Grand Council of Mechelen (armorial bookpl. by Heijlbrouck; ref. Linnig 165-167).
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Prov. Libr. stamps.
Bound before, rare pamphlets and edicts under the reign of Charles IX: 1. 
Victor Vitensis - L’histoire des persécutions faites en Afrique par les Arriens sur 
les catholiques [...]. Paris, G. Buon, 1563. 8vo: [13]-103-[3 (of 8)] ff. (5 last ff. 
missing, title loosening). First French translation, by Fr. de Belleforest (1530-
1583), of the «Historia persecutionis Africanae Provinciae» by Victor Vitensis 
(ca. 440-ca. 484). Ref. USTC 10646. - 2. Les louanges & recommandations de 
la paix [...]. Lyon, B. Rigaud, 1563. [8] ff. Ref. USTC 19283. - 3. Histoire de ce qui 
est advenu depuis le partement du duc de Guise [...]. Lyon, [J. Saugrain], 1562. 
38-[2] pp. (some ink stains). Ref. USTC 5111. - 4. Coligny, Gaspard de - Response 
à l’interrogatoire, qu’on dit avoir esté, fait à un nommé Jehan de Poltrot [...], 
sur la mort du feu duc de Guyse. Lyon, s.n., 1563. [15-1 bl.] ff. Ref. USTC 58421 
(only 1 copy, not in BnF). - 5. Du grand et désordonné appetit des richesses 
mondaines. Lyon, G. Malignan, 1559. 77-[2] pp. (some ms. annot.). Ref. USTC 
76962 (only 1 copy, not in BnF). - 6. Lettres a monsieur le seneschal de Lyon ou à 
son lieutenant touchant ceux qui voudront acquérir des biens temporelz des gens 
d’Église. Lyon, B. Rigaud, 1563. [4] ff. Ref. USTC 10659 (not in BnF). - 7. Recueil 
des lettres patentes addressantes tant à messieurs des cours de Parlement [...] 
pour la conservation & entretenement de l’édict [...] pour la subvention mise sus 
pour l’abbréviation des procès. Ibid., 1565. [36] ff. Ref. USTC 79110 (not in BnF). - 
8. Reiglement suyvant lequel les officiers de l’ayde et subvention des proces se 
gouvernero[n]t pour l’exécution des lettres patentes [...]. Ibid. [16] ff. (title with 
tear). Ref. USTC 55069 (not in BnF). - 9. Lettres patentes portants renvoy et 
reglement [...] pour la pacification des troubles. Ibid. [8] ff. Ref. USTC 38402 (not 
in BnF). - 10. Édict sur l’élection d’un juge et quatre consuls des marchans en la 
ville de Paris [...]. Ibid. [8] ff. Ref. USTC 38400 (not in BnF).
Bound after: 11. Ordonnance sur le decry des angelotz neufz, ducatz à la 
marionnette, que de certaines espèces d’or et d’argent estrangères [...]. Lyon, A. 
du Rosne, 1565. With woodblocks figuring coins. Ref. USTC 58432 (not in BnF). - 
12. Ordonnance sur le cours et mise des sols parisis de nouvelle fabrication 
[...]. Lyon, A. du Rosne, 1565. [10 (on 12)] ff. (ff. C1 and C4 blank? missing). Ref. 
USTC 23731 (not in BnF). Prov. Ms. entry.

1024 [France - Ligue]
Satyre Menippee de la vertu du catholicon d’Espagne, et de 
la tenue des estats de Paris. Nouvelle édition augmentée à la 
fin de plusieurs notables recerches [sic] & observations, qui 
descouvrent de plus en plus les secrets de la ligue. [France], s.n., 
1595.
8vo: 1/196-[2 bl.]-197/244 [= 254] pp. (lower corner repaired and tear strengthened 
on title, sl. damp stains to lower corner and inner margins, sm. wormtrack and/
or wormhole(s) repaired in 1st half). Mod. blond calf [by De Samblanx], blind-
ruled covers with fillets and frame in Renaissance-style, gilt orn. spine with raised 
bands, red spr. edges (sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rare new augmented edition (1st: Tours, 1593) of the satirical and political work 
about the tensions after the conversion of Henry to Catholicism. Written by Pierre 
Leroy, Jacques Gillot, Florent Chrestien, Pierre Pithou, Nicolas Rapin and Jean 
Passerat.
Ref. USTC 3053. - Pettegree (FB) 33975. - Tchemerzine-Scheler II:393a. - Cp. 
Barbier IV:426 (1593 ed.). - Not in Cioranescu, Adams, STC French (other ed.).
Prov. Gaëtan Quercus (hand-coloured and gold heightened mod. armorial 
bookpl.). - A. Berthel, bookseller (label).

1025 [Giunta Press]
BRACCIOLINI, Poggio - Istoria [...]. Tradotta di latino in 
volgare da Iacopo suo figliuolo. Riveduta, e corretta nuovamente 
per M. Francesco Serdonati, con l’aiuto d’un testo latino a 
penna, che è nella libreria de’ Medici. Florence, F. Giunti, 1598.
4to: [4]-258-[18] pp. (foxing, some ff. browned). Mod. three-quarter brown 
morocco, marbled paper on boards, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red edges 
(spine sl. faded).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Florentine history by the great Italian humanist Poggio (1380-1459), who 
rediscovered many classical Latin manuscripts among which the «De rerum 
natura» by Lucretius and «De architectura» by Vitruvius. Reprint of the translation 
from the Latin by the author’s son, Jacopo, first published by Jacobus Rubeus in 
Venice in 1476. Ed. revised and corrected by the grammarian Fr. Serdonati (1540-

1022 [Flanders]
VAERNEWIJCK, Marcus van - Nieu tractaet en[de] curte 
bescrijvinghe van dat edel graefscap van Vlaenderen/ en[de] 
ander omligghende landen. Inhaudende veel wonderlicke 
antiquiteyten/ van der natuere/ gheleghentheyt/ oorspronc/ 
eerste fondatien ende hercomste des zelven landts in drijen 
ghedeelt [...]. Ghent, G. Manilius for G. van Salenson, 1563.
Sm. 8vo: [96] ff. (toned, occ. minor staining). 19th-c. gilt quarter leather, marbled 
paper on covers, gilt spine, marbled edges, marbled endpapers.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Re-issue of the 1562 ed., itself a rev. version of «Vlaemsche audvremdigheyt» 
(1560) by the Ghent historian and poet van Vaernewijck (1518-1569). It is a verse 
chronicle in rhyming couplets, dedicated to Adolf of Burgundy. 8 small woodcuts 
in-text.
Ref. BB V:408:V-61. - BT 4665. - Bibl. gant. 216. - Not in Adams.
Prov. «Bibliotheca Elseghemensis» (bookpl.).

1023 [France - Law - Currency]
CHARLES IX - Ordonnance contenant le poix et pris des 
especes d’or et d’argent [...]. Lyon, A. du Rosne «en la boutique de Benoist 
Rigaud», 1565.
8vo: [47-1 bl.] ff. (sl. browning, some light water stains, occ. soiling and ms. 
annot.). Modern vellum, flat spine (local stains, modern flyleaves).
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.200 € 

Rare monetary edict issue in Paris on 13 Jan. 1565 (n.s.), ill. with numerous 
woodcuts depicting the currencies in use in the kingdom of France.
Ref. Pettegree (FB) 11394 = USTC 27988 (3 France, 1 Italy). - Baudrier III:297. - 
STC French (BL) 463. - Not in Adams.
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Splendid copy of this first edition

1028 [Hainaut]
GUISE, Jacques de - Le premier [- tiers] volume des Illustrations 
de la Gaulle Belgique, antiquitez du pays de Haynnau, et de la 
gra[n]d[e] cité de Belges: a présent dicte Bavay, dont procèdent 
les chaussées de Brunehault [...]. Et de plusieurs princes q[ui] 
ont regné, [...] jusques au duc Philippes de Bourgongne, dernier 
décédé. Paris, [G. de Bossozel for] Fr. Regnault & G. du Pré (I-II), [A. 
Cousteau for] G. du Pré (III), 1531 (I-II) - 1532 (III).
3 parts in 1 vol., folio: [8]-cxlii [= 141]-[1], [4]-i/lxxviii-[6]-lxxix/lxxxii, cviii ff. (sl. 
toned, occ. spotting, quire a6 of part III bound between the 2 last quires of part 
II). 19th-c. midnight blue signed Chambolle-Duru 1886, covers with central 
gilt coat of arms, flat spine, edges with gilt double fillet, a.e.g., gilt inside dentelles 
(spine sl. darkened).
 Est. : 2.000 / 3.000 € 
First edition of the Middle French translation by the Franciscan Jacques de Guise 
(1340-1399) of the «Annales historiae illustrium principum Hannoniae», and 
supplementary chronicles. Titles within elaborate woodcut border with name of 
Galliot du Pré. Ill. with 2 full-page woodcuts figuring presentation scene with 
Philip the Good, Duke of Burgundy in part I (repeated twice), a French King in his 
Parliament in part III, and a large woodcut figuring a copyist in his scriptorium in 
part III, numerous initials, some criblé, in different sizes. Titles of parts I-II in red 
and black with Renaissance architectural border. Printed in Gothic type, in 2 col.
Ref. BP16 106707 (I-II) & 106973 (III). - Bechtel (Gothiques) G-392. - De Troeyer 
195 (I). - Renouard, ICP, IV:178 (I-II) & 440 (III). - Pettegree FB 24567, 24568, 
24570. - STC French (BL) Suppl. 40. - Not in Adams.

1603?). In italic and roman types. Giunti’s device on title and historiated initials.
Ref. EDIT16 7403. - Pettas 752. - Gamba 1137. - STC Italian p. 124. - Not in 
Renouard, Adams.
Prov. Gaëtan Hecq, lawyer (mod. (armorial) bookplates and stamp on title).

1026 [Habsburg - Maximilian II]
MENNEL, Jakob - De maiorum divi Maximiliani II. 
Roman[orum] imp[eratoris] vita defunctorum monume[n]tis, 
sepulchris, templis, sanis, coenobiis, aliisque huiusmodi ab 
iis extructis à Clodoveo [...], ad divi Maximiliani II. obitum. 
Addita est appendix eiusdem Maximiliani II. posteros continens 
[...]. Augsburg, V. Schönig for G. Barreutter, 1593.
4to: [8]-147-[10]; 1 pl. (some soiling, light water stains, ms. annot.). Contemp. 
calf, front cover with gilt coat of arms of Maximilian II (lower with gilt central 
orn.) surrounded by gilt and blindst. borders with floral corner tools, gilt orn. 
spine with raised bands, a.e.g. (neatly repaired).
 Est. : 250 / 450 € 
Rare translation and continuation of Jakob Mennel’s «Seel unnd heiligen Buch 
kaiser Maximilians altfordern» (1522) by the Dutch scholar and librarian Hugo 
Blotius and edited by Georg Barreutter. With an engr. «Arbor seu genealogia», 
central folded. Title printed in red and black.
Ref. VD16  M-4617. - USTC 630433. - STC German (BL) 618. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Baron Lucien Double (1848-1895), French bibliophile français (bookpl.). 
- Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (arm. bookpl. «Bibliotheca 
Elseghemensis», lithogr. by N. Heins at Ghent).

By the discover of the «Prophecy of St. Malachy» - Vellum copy

1027 [Hagiography - Hungary]
WION, Arnold de - Sancti Gerardi Sagredo patricii Veneti 
ex monacho, & abbate S[ancti] Georgii Maioris Venetiarum, 
Ordinis S[ancti] Benedicti, episcopi Canadinensis primi, ac 
Hungarorum protomartyris apostoli vita ex antiquissimis 
authenticis manuscriptis, tum etiam excusis codicibus optima 
fide collecta, & annotationibus illustrata [...]. Accessere 
praeterea quamplurimi qui tam Latine, quam Italice de eodem 
sancto martyre memoriam scriptis posteritati reliquere. [Venice], 
J. Bapt. & J. Bern. Sessam, 1597.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [4]-21-[1]-[10]-11-[1], [8] ff. (some soiling, 1st ff. with light 
water stains and sl. wavy). 18th-c. blond calf, covers ruled with a triple gilt fillet, 
gilt orn. spine with raised bands and a label (covers and corners rubbed, spine with 
worm holes and sl. def.).
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.200 € 
Extr. rare vellum copy and first ed. of this «Life» of Gerard Sagredo (977/1000-
1046), first bishop of Csanád (Hungary), by the Benedictine monk Arnold de Wion, 
born in Douai in 1554 and died near Mantua around 1610. Title within an extr. 
fine Renaissance engr. border, ill. with numerous fine woodcut historiated 
initials. The 1st part contains the «Vita S. Gerardi Sagredo», the «Annotationes in 
Vitam S. Gerardi Sagredo», and the «Attestationes complurium auctorum» (each 
with their own foliation); the 2nd contains the «Officium sancti Gerardi Sagredo» 
(with its own title), printed in red and black, and text within a border.
Ref. EDIT16 29648. - USTC 863981. - Opac SBN. - STC Italian (BL) 738. - Not in 
Adams.
Prov. Amadeo Svajer (1727-1791), Venitian merchant (bookpl.).

1027
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Rare Latin translation (1st Rome 1596) by Andreas Schottus (1552-1629) of the 
Spanish biography (Madrid 1592) by P. Ribadeneira (1527-1611) of the 3rd Jesuit 
general Fr. Borgia (1510-1572). Engr. portrait of Borgia (facing p. 1). Engr. Jesuit 
emblem on title.
Ref. BT 6635. - DBS VII:876:10.
Prov. Cistercian Saint Urban’s Abbey (Pfaffnau, Lucerne, Switzerland) (ms. entry 
on title (dated 1599) and large armorial bookpl. «Vlrich [...] Apt zu Sanct Vrban» 
at front endpaper). - Libr. ticket.

1031 [Judaica]
FLAVIUS JOSEPHUS - Seven boecken/ van die Joetsche 
oorloghe/ ende destructie va[n] Jerusale[m] [...]. Antwerp, C. van 
den Wouwere, 1564.
Folio: [118] ff. (sm. hole in text of f. P2, last 2 ff. loose; fore edge cut a bit too short 
sometimes taking a few letters of printed marginalia, staining, some min. soiling 
and browning, 4 pinholes in blank inner margin throughout). 19th-c. quarter 
vellum, cardboard covers (top corner of frontcover gone), flat spine.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Very rare second edition (1st 1552) of the translation by Nicolaes van Winghe 
of «Bellum Judaicum», containing Flavius Josephus’ autobiography. Woodcut 
title with arms of Antwerp and image of a besieged city, between architectural 
ornaments. In Gothic type.
Ref. BT 6098. - Pettegree (NB) 17268. - Not in STC Dutch (BL), Adams.
Bound with: Id. - Twintich boecken vanden ouden geschiedenissen der Jode[n]. 
Antwerp, J. Troyens, 1580. [1]-CCV [= 204] ff. (missing title, 1st 2 ff. sl. used and 
strengthened at edge(s), sm. burn hole at ff. Cc5-6; otherwise same condition as 
the other work). Very rare second edition (1st 1553) of the trsl. by van Winghe of 
«Antiquitates Judaeicae». In Gothic type. Ref. BT 1648, 8593. - STC Dutch (BL) 
109. - Pettegree (NB) 17271-2. - Not in Adams.

1032 
LACTANTIUS - [Opera]. (Basel, A. Cratander, May 1524).
4to: [24]-415-[1] pp. (stamp erased on title causing a sm. tear, marg. damp stains, 
one single wormhole in text until p. 53). 17th-c. Dutch vellum, ink titled flat 
spine, spr. edges (label pasted on spine).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Works or attributed works of the Christian author Lactantius. The «Carmen de 
dominica resurrectione» and «Carmen passione Domini» are attributed to the 
Latin poet Venantius Fortunatus. Translation at the end of Greek extracts into 
Latin. Printer’s mark on title and verso of last leaf; large initial on p. 1.
Ref. VD16 L-39. - Adams L-19. - STC German p. 480.
Prov. Ms. entry and numerous marginalia.

1033 [Law - Civil Law]
ACCURSIO - Institutiones iuris civilis, divi Iustiniani principis 
imperio a Triboniano, Dorotheo, ac Theophilo triumuiris 
conscriptae [...]. Fontes iuris civilis ac duodecim tabularum 
leges sive Fragmenta [...]. Venice, Fr. Lorenzini, 1561.
8vo: [56]-424-[= 422] ff. (age-toned, occ. spotting, contemp. ms. annot.). 
German contemp. blind-stamped pigskin with bevelled edges, covers decorated 
with roll-stamps (with portraits) and fillets and central panel (figuring St Lucrecia 
and Justice), spine with raised bands (upper cover loose, corners rubbed).
 Est. : 200 / 350 € 
Rare Venetian edition of the commentaries on Justinian’s codification of 
Roman law by the Roman lawyer Accursio (ca. 1182-1263), with additions by G. 
Messaggio, E. Ferretti, E. Fr. Baron, S. Aldobrandini and Cr. Porzio. Ill. with a full 
page woodcut figuring the «arbor civilis» (f. 2H6). Printed in red and black.
Ref. EDIT16 13475. - USTC 804140.
Prov. Julius Micyllus (ca. 1530-1600), Lawyer at the Electoral Palatinate Court 
(ms. entry). - Nicolaus de Viron, from Cologne (ms. entry, 1622). - Casparus Keller 
(17th c.), from Passau (ms. entry).

Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (1851-1919) & Marie-Sophie 
de T’Serclaes (1856-1932) (gilt arms of alliance on covers; ref. Jonghe III:731/732). 
- 2 modern engr. arm. bookpl.

1029 [Heraldry]
[SICILE (i.e. COURTOIS, Jean)] - Le blason des couleurs en 
armes, livrées et devises. Lyon, Olivier Arnoullet, s.d. [1550?].
8vo: [8]-47 ff. (f. 45 and last lf. missing, sm. repairs on corners and title). Mod. 
brown morocco signed by De Samblancx-Weckesser, front cover with gilt 
mosaic coat of arms. Slipcase.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Rare 2nd Lyon ed. (1st Paris ed.: 1458?; 1st Lyon ed.: 1525?, 24 ff.) of this early treatise 
on heraldic colours. Illustrated with woodcut title and in the text: 3 woodcuts, ca. 24 
decorative initials and a few simple diagrams, often hand-coloured. 
Ref. USTC 40812. - Pettegree, (FB) 47953. - Cioranescu 20758 (24 ff. ed., 1525?). - 
Saffroy 2002. - Not in Adams. 
Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (arm. bookpl. «Bibliotheca 
Elseghemensis», lithogr. by N. Heins at Ghent).

1030 [Jesuits]
RIBADENEIRA, Petrus - Vita Francisci Borgiae, tertij Societatis 
Iesu generalis […] Hispanice scripta, Latine vero ab And. 
Schotto […]. Accesserunt nunc primum Opuscula Francisci 
Borgia. Antwerp, J. Trognaesius, 1598.
8vo: [16]-462-[2] pp. Contemp. blind-stamped pigskin over wood, bevelled 
edges, spine with 4 raised bands titled in ink, red edges, metal clasps and catches 
(tail def.). Very good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
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First ed. of an early work by the Swiss scholar Gesner (1516-1565) on comparative 
linguistics, attempting an inventory of some 130 known languages and examining 
the Lord’s Prayer in 22 of them. At the end are a brief account of New World 
languages and a glossary of German underworld slang. 
Ref. VD16 G-1767. - Adams G-550. - Not in Alden/Landis.
Bound with: Corona pretiosa, laqual insegna la lingua Greca volgare & literale, 
et la lingua Latina & il volgar Italiano [...]. Venice, «Ex Sirenis Officina» [= Heirs of 
P. Ravani & Co.], April 1546. 8vo: [60] ff. Rare early treatise on Greek, Latin and 
Italian. Woodcut mark on title, and a larger one at the end. Ref. EDIT16 52593. - Not 
in Adams.
Prov. Jacques-Auguste de Thou (1553-1617), French author and politician (gilt arms 
on covers, gilt cypher on spine). - Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck 
(arm. bookpl. «Bibliotheca Elseghemensis», lithogr. by N. Heins at Ghent).

Second copy recorded

1037 [Liturgy - Cistercians]
Psalterium ad decantanda in choro officia ecclesiastica 
accommodatissimum, secu[n]dum usum ac ritum religiosissimi 
ordinis Cisterciensis, cum hymnis, canticis, antiphonis, 
verticulis, letaniis, ac vigiliis defunctorum [...]. Paris, J. Marnef, G. 
Cavellat, 1576.
Folio: [7]-cc ff. (ff. xlviii, cliv and last blank missing, lower corner of some ff. torn, 
but piece preserved or replaced in manuscript, ff. xciv & cii with a tear, some 
foxing and soiling, some tiny wormholes and -tracks in lower margin, occ. ms. 
annot.). 17th-c. blind-st. calf dated 1672, covers with central orn. ruled by double 
fillets with floral corner tools, spine with raised bands, metal clasps and 1 catch 
(rubbed, pastedowns with tears).
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
Extr. rare psalter printed for Cistercian use. This edition is possibly the issue of 
1574 with a title dated 1576. The association Marnef-Cavellat used to ask printers 
for a large print run of an edition with different dates on the title page in order 
to sell the set over a longer period. Printed in red and black in Gothic, musical 
notations. Large printer’s mark on title.
Ref. Schweden LIBRIS (1 copy: Linköpings Stiftsbibliotek, Sweden). - Cp. USTC 
170231 (ed. of 1574). - Not in BnF, Imprimeurs et libraires parisiens du XVIe siècles, 
fasc. Marnef & Cavellat, etc.

1038 [Liturgy - Lausanne]
Missale ad usum Lausann[ensem], de novo impressum cu[m] 
multa dilige[n]tia correctu[m] & emendatu[m] & revisum 
p[er] R. in [Christo] patre[m] et d[omi]n[u]m d[omi]n[u]m 
Sebastianu[m] de Mo[n]te Falcone episcopu[m] Lausann[ensem] 
et principe[m] [...]. (Lyon), s.n. for G. Pomard, (1 July 1522).
Folio: [10]-ccxxiii ff. (lower part with large water stain throughout, margins of 
some ff. reinforced, occ. spotting, rare ms. annot.). 17th-c. calf, blind-st. and roll-
st. covers, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red edges (rubbed, head missing, tail 
with sm. def.).
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 
Rare Lyon ed. of the missal in use of Lausanne printed at the request of the 
Bishop of Lausanne Sébastien de Montfalcon (1489-1560) and his chapter and 
sold by Pomard at his Geneva bookshop. It’s the last edition of a Lausanne missal 
before the city became a Protestant republic under the domination of Bern (1536). 
Ill. with numerous full-page and in text woodcuts. Printed in red and black in 
2 col. with Gothic types. Enriched with a 17th-c. Latin ms. mass of 2 ff. (with 
some ff. missing?).  
Ref. Von Gültlingen III:106: 2. - GLN-5679. - Pettegree (FB) 68060 = USTC 121651 = 
451863.
Prov. A parish in Fribourg (contemp. ms. entry on title, partly covered by a strip 
of paper).

1034 [Law]
CORRADI, Lancelotto - Tractatus de officio praetoris tam 
in causis civilibus, quam criminalibus [...]. Accessit eiusdem 
autoris libellus de decurionibus. Cologne, J. Gymnicus, 1578.
8vo: [80]-836 [= 838]-[1] pp. (toned). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine, vellum 
ties. Very good copy.
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
Rare Cologne ed. of a treatise on magistrates (1st ed.: Venice 1563) by the Italian 
lawyer Corradi (1520-1590). Woodcut marks, incl. a full-page one at the end.
Ref. VD16 L-195. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Contemp. ms. entries on title (1 crossed out).

1035 [Leuven imprint]
ADRIAENSENS, Adriaan - Van des cloostersen leven oorspronck 
ende voortganck [...]. Leuven, H. Welleus, 1570.
8vo: 64 ff. Contemp. limp vellum (minor def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 450 / 600 € 
Short survey of the history of monachism by A. Adriaensens (1530-1581), one of 
the first Jesuits of the Low Countries. The work was also published in 4to at the 
same time.
Ref. BT 26. - BB I:12-13:A-65. - Index. Aurel. 100.667. - DBS I:58:5. - BCNI 3210. - 
Not in Adams, STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. On first flyleaf: «te dommele[n] in cloester int gemeijne» (i.e. probably 
Agnetendal near Valkenswaard).
Bound with: Id. - Van gehoorsaemheyt ende hoe een ondersaet hem tot zijn 
overste ende een overste tot zijn ondersaet hebben sal [...]. Ibid., 1571. 80 ff. On 
the relation between a superior and his subjects. Impressum printed in civilité. 
Woodcut mark on both titles. Both printed in Gothic type. Ref. BT 30. - BB 
I:14:A-69. - STC Dutch (BL) 1. - Index. Aurel. 100.672. - DBS I:58:8. - BCNI 3276. - 
Not in Adams.

1036 [Linguistics]
GESNER, Conrad - Mithridates. De differentiis linguarum tum 
veterum tum quae hodie apud diversas nationes in toto orbe 
terraru[m] in usu sunt. Zürich, (Chr.) Froschauer, 1555.
8vo: [2]-78 ff. (without the folding table missing in most copies; sl. toned). 17th-c. 
sheep, covers with gilt coat of arms, gilt spine with 5 raised bands. Very good 
copy.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
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1040 [Low Countries]
VAERNEWIJCK, Marcus van - Den spieghel der Nederlandscher 
audtheyt. Inhoudende die constructie/ oft vergaderinghe van 
Belgis [..]. Ghent, (G. Manilius for) G. van Salenson, 1568.
Folio: [8]-cxlv-[1] ff. (2 tiny wormholes/1 sm. wormtrack in text closed in first 
part of vol., ff. A1, L6 & L8 cut shorter, some contemp. marg. notes; toning, some 
light soiling i.a. on title). Mod. blind-stamped calf «à l’ancienne» (soiled, corners 
bumped, some sm. def.), spine with 5 raised bands (joints rubbed, def. at head & 
tail), mod. endpapers. Good copy.
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
Very rare first edition of this very personal history of the Low Countries, full 
of anecdotes, with additional Dutch verses. In the many later ed. (2nd 1574) the 
work is known as «Die historie van Belgis». Numerous small woodcuts in-text, 
some repeats. Woodcut mark on title. Title within woodcut ornamental border. 
Woodcut wan Vaernewijck arms in prelims, woodcut Ghent maid at the end. In 
Gothic type, in 2 col.
Ref. BT 9273. - BB V:408-410:V-63. - Bibl. gant. 172. - STC Dutch (BL) 160. - 
Pettegree (NB) 29946. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Viscount Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (1856-1919) & 
Marie de T’Serclaes (1856-1932) (leather bookpl. with arms of alliance; ref. Jonghe 
III:731).
Joined: Id. - Die historie van Belgis, diemen anders namen mach: den spieghel 
der Nederlantscher audtheyt. Ghent, Widow G. van Salenson [= Lievine 
Vanderleyden], 1574. Folio: [12]-cxlv-[1] ff. (13 ff. missing: A1-B1, H8, O1, P8 & 
R1, repairs, soiling & staining). Old vellum. A shabby copy of the 2nd ed. (2 vol.)

1041 
LUCRETIUS CARUS, Titus - De rerum natura libri sex. Lyon, 
S. Gryphius, 1548.
16mo: 277 pp. (final blank missing, toned). Contemp. gilt and blind-ruled calf, 
spine with 4 raised bands and morocco label, a.e.g. (spine repaired, but central 
compartment with label loose). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Corrected repr. of the 1546 Gryphius ed. Woodcut mark on title. Printed in italics.
Ref. SvGültlingen (Gryphius) 1043 = Baudrier VIII:228. - Gordon (Lucretius) 201A. - 
Adams L-1657.
Prov. Boussard (old name on title).

1039 
LIVIUS, Titus - Les Décades, qui se trouvent de Tite Live, 
mises en langue françoise : la première, par Blaise de Vigenere 
[...]. La tierce, tournée autrefois par Jean Hamelin de Sarlat; et 
recentement recourüe et amendée presque tout de neuf. Le reste, 
de la traduction d’Anthoine de La Faye [- La troisième décade 
[...] contenant la seconde guerre punique, soubs la conduite 
d’Annibal [...]]. Paris, J. du Puys, 1583-1582.
2 vol., folio: [16]-462-[2] pp.-1752 col.-[3] pp.-1790-[67-1 bl.] ff., 201-[1 bl.]-230-
[69-1 bl.] ff. (occ. stains, printed cancel in the margin of p. 153 vol. I, damp stains 
in vol. I, some foxing in the end of vol. I, ms. correction of the date on title of vol. 
II, f. 72 strongly soiled in vol. II). Contemp. overl. vellum, ink titled flat spines, 
green silk ties (rubbed). Very good wide-margined copy.
 Est. : 2.000 / 3.000 € 
Rare first edition of the translation by the poet Blaise de Vigenère (1523-1596): 
he fully translated the 1st decade, the epitome of 2nd decade by L. Florus and he 
revised the translation by Jean Amelin of 3rd decade and Antoine de La Faye’s 
of 4th and 5th decade. Important edition because of the extended introduction, 
commentaries and annotations by de Vigenère concerning every aspect of Ancient 
Rome (history, geography and topography, architecture and monumental art, 
epigraphy, religion, everyday life, etc.). That part, nicely illustrated with 133 nice 
woodcuts in-text (4 larger), 2 full-page portraits (Livius and dedicatee Henry III) 
and 11 full-page ill. incl. 2 maps. B. de Vigenère was the secretary of the Duke of 
Nevers, position he held until the deaths of the Duke and his son in 1562, and later 
of Henry III. He visited Rome twice, the first time in 1549 on a two-year diplomatic 
mission. Very neat typography with large device of J. du Puys on titles.
Ref. Adams L-1356. - Pettegree (FB) 34866. - STC French p. 285. - Not in Mortimer.
Prov. François Bonaventure Joseph du Mont (1739-1787), marquis de Gages 
(armorial bookpl.). - Count L. de Nédonchel, «Bibliothèque de Boussoit» (id.).

1038

1039
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1045 [Medicine]
GATTINARA, Marco - De remediis morborum omnium 
particularibus: opus medicinam exercentibus maxime utile, & 
accomodatum [...]. Venice, G.I. Griffio, 1559.
8vo: [8]-424 [= 520] pp. (some ms. glosses in ink, some faint browning, some 
spotting on the first lvs). Contemp. overl. vellum (restored), flat spine.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Later ed. of this treatise by the Vercelli doctor Marco Gattinara (1442-1496) who 
exercised his profession in his city and was the inventor, according to some, of 
the metal piston syringe (a typical instrument of apothecaries). Printed in italics.
Ref. Durling 2024. - EDIT16. - Opac SBN. - Cp. STC Italian 292.
Prov. Deleted entries (cut out) on title.

1046 [Medicine]
MATTIOLI, Pietro Andrea - Commentaire de M. Pierre André 
Matthiole médecin senois, sur les six livres de Ped. Dioscor. 
Anazarbeen de la matiere médécinale [...]. Mis en françois sur 
la dernière édition Latine de l’autheur, par M. Iean des Moulins 
docteur en médecine. Et de nouveau reveuz par iceluy & 
augmentés, & enrichis [...]. Lyon, G. Rouillé, 1579.
Folio: [136]-852-[28] pp. (ms. annotations on flylvs, woodcut title leaf loose, outer 
margin restored). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with 6 raised bands.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Later edition (1st 1561) of the French trsl. by Jean Des Moulins from the Latin «Di 
Pedacio Dioscoride Anazarbeo Libri cinque Della historia» (1544) by the Italian 
doctor and naturalist P.A.G. Mattioli (1501-1577). Illustrated with more than 
650 woodcuts in-text, reduced in size after the Venice edition of 1565, showing 
mainly plants and animals. Besides medical plants the book also contains short 
zoological chapters and a chapter on distillation. Mattioli was best known for his 
works on botany and medicine. His aim was to help physicians and apothecaries 
to enable them to identify the medicinal plants mentioned by Dioscorides. The 
many editions that followed in vernacular languages, first in French, rendered the 
work accessible to scholars throughout Europe.
Ref. Durling 3018. - Pettegree (FB) 37153. - Machiels D:247. - Cp. Nissen (BBI) 
1312, Baudrier IV:77, Pritzel 5991. - Not in Adams, Wellcome.
Prov. François Mortier, doctor (bookpl.).

1047 [Mysticism - Antwerp imprint]
DIONYSIUS CARTHUSIANUS - De perfecto mundi contemptu 
opusculum [...]. Antwerp, J. Latius, 1551.
16mo: [8]-368 ff. (f. 8 (blank?) missing; toned, 1st ff. stained, some marginal 
dampstaining). Contemp. blind-decorated calf, spine with 4 raised bands (rubbed 
and clumsily repaired, inner hinges strengthened with cloth). Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
Unrecorded Latius only issue of an Antwerp ed. of this major work by the Limburg 
mystic Denis the Carthusian (Van Leeuwen, Van Ryckel, 1402-1471). Woodcut 
mark on title.
Ref. Cp. BT 906 = Pettegree (NB) 9879 (Latius for Steelsius).
Joined: Innocentius III - De contemptu mundi sive De miseria humanae 
conditionis libri tres. Leuven, J. Heyberg for H. Wellaeus, 1574. 12mo: [2]-56-
[2] ff. (title stained). Contemp. vellum (almost loose, another work taken out, 
endpapers lifted). Ref. BT 1569. Prov. Libr. stamp. (2 vol.)

1042 
LUCRETIUS CARUS, Titus - De rerum natura libri VI a Dion. 
Lambino [...] recogniti [...]. Frankfurt (M.), Heirs of A. Wechel, 1583.
8vo: lxviii-883-[208] pp. (toned, fore-edge margin dampstained, final quires 
stained throughout, some worming esp. at the end). Contemp. blind-decorated 
overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (soiled, front joint splitting, head def.).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Monumental ed. of Lucretius with an extensive commentary by the French 
humanist Denis Lambin (1516-1572), 1st publ. 1562. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. VD16 L-3124. - Adams L-1668. - Gordon (Lucretius) 102B.

Second copy recorded, bound with an unrecorded copy of King 
David’s «Psalms»

1043 
MAROT, Clément - Les Oeuvres. Desquelles le contenu s’ensuyt. 
L’adolescence Clémentine. La suite de l’Adolescence. Deux livres 
d’Épigrammes. Les premier & second livres de la Métamorphose 
d’Ovide. Bien augmentées [...]. Paris, D. Jadot, 1544.
6 parts in 2 vol., 16mo: [4]-108, 128, 39-[3], 82, 48, 15-[1 bl.] ff. (3 last ff. of the 
Épigrammes handwritten, ink stains on ff. 57-60 of «L’adolescence Clémentine», 
occ. spotting or light water stains, title sl. browning). 18th-c. calf, gilt orn. spine 
with raised bands and labels (rubbed, head of vol. I missing). Cut short.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
Extr. rare Parisian ed. of works by Marot. There is only 1 copy recorded in a 
public library (Paris, École nationale supérieure des beaux-arts), but the last 
number on the general title of this copy has been crossed out in pencil (1544?, 
1547?). Vol. I contains:  «L’adolescence Clémentine» (without title), «La suite 
de l’Adolescence» (with its own title dated 1544), «Deux livres d’Épigrammes» 
(1544); Vol. II: «Le premier et second livres de la Métamorphose d’Ovide» (1544), 
«L’hystoire de Leander et Hero [de Musée]» (1544), «L’Enfer» (without title). Ill. 
with numerous woodcuts in-texto, large printer mark on last f. Ff. ã2r-ã3v contain 
«Clement Marot à ceulx qui par cy devant ont imprimé ses oeuvres», dated 31 July 
1538 (dated 1543 in the Parisian copy).
Ref. BP16 111788. - USTC 88557-88562. - Berthon, Guillaume - Bibliographie 
critique des éditions de Clément Marot (ca. 1521-1550), pp. 650-651. - Not in 
Adams, etc.
Bound with, same author: Cinquante deux pseaumes de David [...]. Angers, P. 
Trepperel, 1547. 88 ff. Unrecorded copy. Probably a joint edition with Parisian 
printers Thiboust or Avril. Ref. Not in Adams, USTC, Berthon, etc.

1044 [Medicine - Tongeren/Spa]
GHERINCX, Philippe - Fontium acidorum pagi Spa et ferrati 
Tungrensis accurata descriptio [...] e gallica latina facta a Thoma 
Ryetio [...]. Liège, H. Hovius, 1592.
12mo: [2]-67-[1] pp. (toned). Mod. brown calf signed Dubois d’Enghien-
Dooms, covers with gilt coat of arms, flat spine, gilt orn. edges, gilt inside 
dentelles, spr. edges. In splicase. Very nice copy.
 Est. : 450 / 650 € 
Very rare first Latin edition (orig. 1578) of this early work on the sources of Spa 
and Tongeren, by the physician Ph. Gherincx, translated by Th. de Rye, physician 
to the prince-bishop Ernest of Bavaria. He writes on the nature of the sources and 
which healing powers they have on which afflictions. In the 15 pp. Tongeren part, 
he aims to prove that Plinius’ famous sentence «Tungri civitas Galliae fontem 
habet insignem» is about the mineral spring of Tongeren, and not that of Spa or 
Aachen, as other authors (a.o. Limbourg) have suggested. Large woodcut arms 
of Ernest of Bavaria on last f.
Ref. Body, Bibl. spadoise, p. 9. - De Theux 23. - BT 1272. - STC Dutch (BL) 85. - 
Pettegree (NB) 13347 = USTC 402264. - Lincé, Bibliogr. liégeoise, 136.
Prov. Unidentified supralibros.
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1052 [Neo-Latin theatre]
CROCUS, Cornelius - Comoedia sacra cui titulus Joseph, ad 
christianae iuventutis institutionem [...]. Paris, Chr. Wechel, 1541.
8vo: 62-[1 bl.-1] pp. Mod. cloth by Stroobants, flat spine with gilt morocco label, 
cloth marker. Very good copy.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
Rare early Paris ed. of the popular Latin schoolplay by the Amsterdam teacher 
Crocus (1500-1550), 1st publ. Antwerp 1536. The play is based on Genesis 39-
41. Potiphar, captain of Pharaoh’s guard, purchased Joseph as a slave and, 
impressed by his intelligence, makes him the master of his household. Potiphar’s 
wife, who was known for her infidelities, took a liking to Joseph, and attempted 
to seduce him. When Joseph refused her advances, and ran off, leaving his outer 
vestment in her hands, she retaliated by falsely accusing him of trying to rape her, 
and Potiphar had Joseph imprisoned. In the end Joseph’s innocence is proved and 
he is released. Woodcut mark on title and at the end.
Ref. BP16 110229. - Kölker (Alardus/Crocus) C.L.53.
Prov. G. Labiche (ms. entry on front endpaper).

1053 
OVIDIUS NASO, Publius - Heroides epistolae [...]. Venice, J.M. 
Bonellus, 1558.
Folio: 91-[1 bl.] ff. (lower margin with ms. prov. cut, light dampstaining, sl. 
spotting, ink stains on ff. 72-73). Contemp. limp vellum, flat spine (soiled, sm. 
def. to lower cover, lower flyleaf missing).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Collection of epistolary poems in elegiac couplets and composed from the point 
of view of Greek or Roman mythological heroines abandoned or mistreated 
by their husbands or lovers. With commentaries by scholars Antonio Costanzi, 
Aronne Battaglia, Lucio Giovanni Scoppa and Giovanni Battista Egnazio. 
Illustrated with one woodcut in-text and initials of various sizes. Large 
printer’s device with the motto «virtuti omnia parent» on title and another on 
reverse of last leaf..
Ref. EDIT16 26210. - STC Italian p. 480. - Not in Adams.

1054 
OVIDIUS NASO, Publius - Le Metamorfosi [...] ridotte da Gio. 
Andrea dall’Anguillara in ottava rima. Di nuovo dal proprio 
autore rivedute, & corrette. Con gli argomenti di M. Francesco 
Turchi. Venice, Fr. de’ Franceschi (by P. Dehuchino), 1579.
24mo agenda: 486-[2] ff. (sl. dampstaining, tear in outer margin f. 353 with sm. 
loss of letters, cut short esp. in fine, brown stain on upper of last ff.). 19th-c. 
olive calf, double gilt-ruled covers, blind decorated and gilt-ruled spine with raised 
bands, a.e.g. (moulded damp stain to lower cover, lower joint partly split, tail sl. 
and corners heavily rubbed, flylvs renewed). 
 Est. : 180 / 220 € 
Very rare pocket edition of the Italian translation by Giovanni Andrea 
dell’Anguilara with the «argomenti» of Francesco Turchi. Illustrated with 15 
woodcuts in-text. Printer’s device on title.
Ref. Cp. EDIT16 28142 and 60601 (ed. in 199 ff.), USTC (id.). - Cp. STC Italian p. 
482 (1572 ed.). - BnF. - Not in Adams.

1055 
PALMIERI, Matteo - Libro della vita civile [...]. [Venice, Gio. A. 
Valvassori, 1535?].
8vo: 99-[1 bl.] ff. (occ. sl. foxing). Late 18th-c. three-quarter calf, marbled paper 
covers, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red spr. edges (sl. rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Second edition as the edition printed posthumously in 1529 in Florence by the 
Giunta is more than probably the editio princeps. Treatise on the qualities of a 
good citizen written in the form of a discussion between Luigi Guicciardini, 
Francesco Sacchetti and Agnolo Pandolfino. Matteo Palmieri (1406-1475) was a 
Florentine humanist and historian. He was sent as ambassador to the court of 
Alfonso of Naples. Title within ornamental frame.
Ref. EDIT16 47212. - STC Italian p. 486. - Cp. Adams P-118 (1529 ed.).
Prov. Gaëtan Hecq, lawyer (mod. (armorial) bookplates and stamp on title).

1048 [Mysticism]
DIONYSIUS CARTHUSIANUS - De perfecto mundi contemptu 
opsuculum. [Lyon, J. J. Giunta, 1579].
16mo: [12]-553 pp. Old sheep, spine with 5 raised bands, gilt interior border, red 
edges, marbled endpapers (rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 180 € 
Rare Lyon ed. of a major work of the Limburg mystic Denis the Carthusian (Van 
Leeuwen, Van Ryckel, 1402-1471). It forms the 2nd part, complete in itself, of a 
combined ed. with the Imitatio Christi (= Pt. 1, not present).
Ref. Baudrier VI:373-374.
Prov. Fromont (ms. entry on title). - Meigret (19th-c. ms. entry).

1049 [Neo-Latin poetry - Plantin Press]
TORRENTIUS, Laevinus - Poemata sacra. Antwerp, Plantin Press 
(Wid. Chr. Plantin & J. Moretus), 1594.
8vo: 392 [= 384] pp. (sl. toned). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. 
Nice tall copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Collected Latin poetry of the Antwerp bishop, and friend of Chr. Plantin, L. 
Torrentius (1525-1595). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Imhof (Moretus) T-13. - BB V:378-379:T-154. - BT 4551. - Adams T-828.
Prov. «Bibliothecae Martinianae Louanij», i.e. Sint-Maartensdal monastery 
Leuven (inscription on title). - Name on front endpaper. - Libr. stamp and ticket.
Joined: Du Monin, Joannes Edoardus - Beresithias, sive Mundi creatio, ex 
Gallico G. Salustij du Bartas Heptamero expressa […]. Eiusdem […] Manipulus 
poeticus non infulsus. Paris, J. Parant, 1579. 8vo: [8]-131 ff., 104 [= 120]-[2] pp. 
(toned, occ. staining, top corner of last ff. torn off with loss of a few letters). 
Old sheep (rebacked, somewhat worn). Rare Latin translation of Du Bartas’ 
Semaine by the prolific poet Du Monin (Gy 1557-murdered Paris 1586). Part II 
contains his Latin and French verse dedicated to or in praise of P. de Ronsard, O. 
de Lassus, J. Stadius, G. Buchanan, Petrarch etc. With Latin versions of some 
Petrarch sonnets as e.g. «S’amor non è». Ref. Pettegree (FB) 65654. - STC 
French 393. - Not in Adams, Oberlé. Prov. A few old names. - Duque de Medina 
Celi (armorial bookpl.). (2 vol.)

1050 [Neo-Latin poetry]
BLYENBURG, Adrianus - Poemata […]. Ad […] Ianum 
Douzam, Nordovici dominum, principem poetam huius aevi. 
Leiden, J. Paets, 1588.
8vo: 145-[1 bl.] pp. Mod. quarter vellum, marbled paper covers, (older) blue edges. 
Very good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 450 € 
Only ed. of the Latin verse (mainly love poems) of the Dordrecht magistrate 
Blyenburg (1560-1599), dedicated to his great example Janus Dousa (1545-1604).
Ref. STCN. - TB 663. - Not in Adams, Oberlé.
Joined: Vanderburchius, Adrianus - Epigrammaton sacrorum centuria II. 
Leiden, Plantin Press (Fr. Raphelengius), 1590. 8vo: 56 pp. (toned, marginal 
dampstaining, single wormhole). Mod. quarter calf. 2nd collection (1st 1589) of 
religious epigrams by the Utrecht Latin poet Van der Burch (d. 1606). Ref. TB 898. 
- STCN. - Not in Adams, Oberlé. (2 vol.)

1051 [Neo-Latin poetry]
Poetae tres elegantissimi, emendati & aucti, Michael Marullus, 
Hieronymus Angerianus, Ioannes Secundus. Paris, D. Duval, June 
1582.
3 parts in 1 vol., 16mo: 106-38-175 ff. (final blank missing; stain in fore-edge 
margin ff. 17-20 of pt. I, hole in blank part final f.). 18th-c. mottled calf, triple 
gilt-ruled border on covers, richly gilt spine, gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., marbled 
endpapers, green silk marker (joints rubbed, front joint splitting, head def. corners 
sl. bumped). Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
First ed. (2nd Speyer 1595) of this collective ed. of 3 Renaissance love poets, 
Marullus (1458-1500), Angerianus (1480-1535) and Janus Secundus (1511-1536). 
Ornament on title and part titles.
Ref. Adams T-147. - Oberlé 30. - Pettegree (FB) 86027.
Prov. «RM» (collector’s stamp on title).
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1060 [Plantin Press - Bible - Dutch]
Biblia sacra dat is De geheele heylighe schrifture bedeylt int 
Oudt en Nieu Testament: van nieus met groote neersticheyt 
oversien, ende naer den lesten Roomschen text verbetert door 
sommighe Doctoren inder Heyligher Godtheyt inde vermaerde 
universiteyt van Loven. Antwerp, D. Vervliet & H. Swingen for J. 
Moerentorf & J. van Keerberghen, 1599.
Folio: [520] ff. (engr. title cut short, marg. damp stains, occ. soiling or ink stains, 
severe ink staining on verso Piii and recto Piiii, some ff. browned, burn holes in ff. 
Ll, I6 and Kiii). Contemp. marbled sheep, gilt orn. spine with raised bands (very 
rubbed, joints split, head def., tail missing).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
The standard Dutch Bible trsl. for Roman Catholics for almost 3 centuries. Engr. 
title and 90 woodcut ill. in Pentateuch, Gospels, Acts and Apocalypse. Printed 
in Gothic type in 2 col.
Ref. Darlow/Moule 3300. - BT 473. - Machiels B-452. - STC Dutch 24. - Not in 
Adams, Funck, Pettegree (NB).
Prov. C.L.C. Van de Maele, Professor of Rhetorics at the College of Brugge (ms. 
entry dated 1847). - J.H. Pels (mod. bookpl.).

1061 [Plantin Press - Devotion]
COSTERUS, Franciscus - Het boecxken der Broederschap, 
dat is: Vijf boecken der christelijcker leeringhen/ voor de 
Broederschap der H. Maget Maria. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1587.
8vo: [32]-463 pp. (some light soiling i.a. on title, light stain in gutter towards the 
end, blank last p. glued to flyleaf). Contemp. calf over wood (rubbed, sm. def.), 
covers with blind-ruled frame, ornamental blind-roll (faded), gilt-stamped central 
IHS-mark and corner pieces, gilt orn. spine with 4 raised bands (sm. def. at head), 1 
catch remaining (of 2; clasps gone). Good copy.
Contemp. calf over wood, covers with blind-ruled frame, ornamental blind-roll, gilt-
stamped central IHS-mark and corner pieces, gilt orn. spine with 4 raised bands, 
1 catch remaining (rubbed, sm. def., one catch and clasps missing). Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
Rare first edition of the Dutch trsl. of the «Libellus Sodalitatis» (1586) by the 
Brabant Jesuit Fr. Costerus (1532-1619), trsl. by Godevaert van den Berghe. 
Woodcut ill. on title. In Gothic and roman type. «Plantin did not print many copies 
of this edition as he guessed that Costerus would like to improve upon the text» 
(Voet).
Ref. Voet (Plantin Press) 1043. - BB I:864:C-506. - DBS II:1513:1. - BT 733 or 8103 - 
Not in Sorgeloos, STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. «Desen boeck su[ster] Barbara van Essen spijs der wormen alst godt 
belieft», «voer joffrou Maria Wiggers huijsfrauwe Pauwels 1590 (?)» (contemp. 
ms. entries on front flyleaf).

1062 [Plantin Press - Liturgy]
Graduale Romanum: de tempore, et sanctis. Iuxta ritum missalis, 
ex decreto sacrosancti Concilii Tridentini restituti et Pii V. 
pont[ificis] maximi iussu editi. Cum calendario gregoriano, & 
officiis s[acro]s[anctis], ex praecepto Sixti V. et s[ancti] d[omini] 
n[ostri] Clementis VIII. Antwerp, Plantin Press (J. Moretus), 1599.
Folio: [22 (of 24)]-1/670-[2 bl.]-671/845-[1]-ccxxvi-[8] pp. (half-title missing, 
margin of some ff. reinforced, sm. ink stain on central marg. of the 1st ff., usual 
toning, title cut short). 19th-c. beige sheep over wooden boards, blind- and roll-
stamped covers in the manner of 16th-c. Flemish binding, spine with raised 
bands, red edges (mod. flyleaves, some stains).
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 
Impressive graduale (46 x 28 x 13 cm; ca. 11 kg!) printed in large types in black and 
red, preceeded by the calendar, agremented with musical scores and illustrated 
with ornamental black or black and red initials, incl. 2 signed «PB» (= Peeter van der 
Borcht). Engr. ill. designed by Maarten de Vos and printed by Lynken van Lanckvelt: 
title (46 x 27 cm) figuring angels making music (above), and the celebration of the 
Mass (lower half) with King David to the left and St Cecila to the right; and the 
Annunciation (28 x 18,5 cm) surrounded by a red typographical border of fleurons. 
The edition was partly supported by Mathias Hovius (1542-1620), archbishop of 
Mechelen, and Vaast de Grenet (d. 1603), abbot of Saint-Bertin.
Ref. Imhof (Moretus) G-19. - BT 1319. - Pettegree (NB) 10734 = USTC 407080.
Prov. Ms. entries.

1056 [Perugia imprint - Antwerp]
ORSI, Aurelio - De Bello Belgico. Ad Alexandrum Farnesium 
serenissiumum Parmae & Placentiae principem. Perugia, A. 
Bresciano, 1586.
4to: [19] ff. (contemp. notes on final p.). Mod. boards, flat spine with gilt morocco 
label. Good copy.
 Est. : 350 / 450 € 
Rare 1st ed. of the Latin epic poem «De bello Belgico» in praise of Alexander 
Farnese and his conquest of Antwerp in 1585 by the Italian humanist Aurelio 
Orsi (ca. 1547-1591). Woodcut mark on title; a different one at the end.
Ref. EDIT16 23192. - Not in Adams, Oberlé, STC Italian (BL).
Prov. Gottfried Eichorn (1603-1667), «Landessyndicus» in Liegnitz (acquisition 
note dated Rome 1635 on title).

1057 [Philosophy - Aristotle]
BOUCHEREAU, Jacobus - Florum illustriorum Aristotelis ex 
universa eius philosophia collectorum [...] libri tres [...]. Paris, G. 
Cavellat, 1563.
16mo: [8]-354-[5-1 bl.] ff. (quire Pp bound before Oo, some minor spotting, blank 
bottom of title torn off). Contemp. gilt calf, covers with gilt central ornament and 
ruled border, spine with 4 raised bands (rubbed, head and tail dam.).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Rare early ed. (1st 1560) of a collection of sayings and short excerpts from 
Aristotle for the use of university students. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Pettegree (FB) 58828 [2 copies]. - Cp. Adams B-2577 (Marnef issue).

1058 [Philosophy - Binding]
SANCHEZ DE LAS BROZAS, Franciscus - Quod nihil scitur. 
Lyon, A. Gryphius, 1581.
4to: [8]-100 pp. 17th-c. calf, gilt coat of arms on covers, gilt spine with 5 raised 
bands (rubbed, joints split, head and tail def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 800 / 1.200 € 
First edition of the main work of the Spanish philosopher Fr. Sanchez (1550-
1623), written in 1576 and published in 1581. In his «Quod nihil scitur», he used 
the classical skeptical arguments to show that science, in the Aristotelian sense of 
giving necessary reasons or causes for the behavior of nature, cannot be attained.
Ref. Baudrier VIII:380. - Palau 294103. - Adams S-247.
Prov. Jacques-Auguste de Thou (1553-1617), French author and politician 
(gilt arms on covers). - Bookpl. (front endpaper) and (collector’s?) stamp (title) 
removed.
Bound with: 1. Bovillus, Carolus - De animae immortalitate dialogus unus. De 
resurrectione dialogi duo. De mundi excidio dialogus unus. Paris, R. Chaudière, 
1551 (Pt. 1-2) - 1552 (Pt. 3). 3 parts: 20, 26, 25-[1] ff. (Errata pasted on f. [26]r; 
toned, edges stained, hole in A3 of Pt. 1 touching text and ill. border). Original 
ed. of three essays by the French Renaissance mathematician and philosopher 
Charles de Bovelles (1479-1567). Woodcut mark on titles. Large woodcut (f. 
3v). Woodcut diagrams in-text. Ref. Adams B-2613. - Pettegree (FB) 58942. - 2. 
Amboise, J.-M.  d’ - De rebus creatis & earum creatore liber tripertitus [...]. Paris, 
F. Morel, 1586. [12]-115 pp. Rare philosophical treatise on Creation by French 
hellenist and Platonist philosopher J.-M. d’Amboise (1538-1611). Woodcut mark 
on title. Ref. Adams A-928. - Pettegree (FB) 79071.

1059 [Philosophy]
PLATO - La Republica [...], tradotta dalla lingua greca nella 
thoscana dall’eccellente phisico Messer Pamphilo Fiorimbene 
da Fossembrone. Con gli argomenti per ciascun libro [...]. Venice, 
G. Giolito de Ferrari, 1554.
8vo: [32]-451 [= 471]-[1] pp. (sl. damp stains, wormholes or wormtracks in lower 
margin). Contemp. overl. limp vellum, ink title on flat spine and tail edge, vellum 
ties. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First Italian edition of Plato’s Republic. Translation from the Greek by the 
physicist P. Fiorimbene. Historiated initials and printer’s mark on title.
Ref. EDIT16 27093. - Adams P-1468. - Hoffman III:312. - Not in STC Italian.
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1064 [Plantin Press]
HIERONYMUS (St) - [Opera [...] per Marianum Victorium 
Reatinum, ex manuscriptis codicibus multo, labore emendata, 
& ab innumeris erroribus vindicata [...]]. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1578 
[- 1579].
9 parts in 3 vol. folio: [28]-637 [= 639]-[30], [186 (of 190)], [8]-530-[2 bl.], 59, 
[2]-[2 bl.]-287, [12]- 232 (of 234), [8]-222, [4]-288, [4]-[314] pp. (quire «E» and 
pp. 101 and 107 in vol. I missing, p. 1 in vol. VI, final blanks at the end of pts 
VI-VII-IX and of the general index, index of vol. I bound at the end, duplicate 
pp. 99 and 109 in vol. I, inverted ff. in quire I of pt. VII, Index locupletissimus 
bound in vol. I, 4th part in our copy not after part VI as usually; def., marginal 
dampstaining, sl. toned, some foxing, a few margins strengthened, repairs and 
some tears restored...). 18th-c. half calf, gilt central medallion (vol. I & III) or 
marbled paper boards (vol. III), spines with raised bands with red and black labels 
(original boards preserved in vol. I and II, some repairs, a few wormholes, upper 
turn-in of vol. I missing, some joints partly split, spines def.).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Complete collection of the works of Saint Jerome edited by Marianus Victorius, 
with some corrections and changes compared to the first edition he publ. in 
Rome in 1565-1572. This edition was considered by Plantin to be a continuation 
of the complete works of Saint Augustine. There are two variants of Tomus I 
containing the letters of Saint Jerome: one with the first quire (including half-title, 
frontispiece, general title, and dedicatory letter of Plantin to Archduke Mathias 
of Austria) and with an Index in the preliminary leaves, and one without this 
quire and Index. Our copy is a mix of the two variants without the first quire but 
with the Index (bound at the end of Tomus I). Each part, with one exception, is 
preceded by its own title-page with Plantin’s device.
Ref. Voet 1333 & 1334. - BT 1452 & 5956. - Adams J-120. - BCNI 3671. - Not in 
Machiels, Soltész, Sorgeloos, STC Dutch.
Prov. Contemp. note on title of Pt. IV. - Charles Wilmet, priest (bookpl.).

1065 [Plantin Press]
LIPSIUS, Justus - De cruce libri tres. Ad sacram profanamque 
historiam utiles. Una cum notis. Antwerp, Plantin Press (Widow Chr. 
Plantin [= Jeanne Rivière] & J. Moretus), 1594.
4to: [16]-120-[7-1 bl.] pp. (toning, some light staining). Contemp. vellum (sl. 
soiled), flat spine titled in ink (rebacked). Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
First edition, second issue (1st 1593) of Lipsius’ treatise on crucifixion as a 
criminal punishment in Antiquity. Engr. ill.: mark on title, 21 pl. in text and 1 
full-page pl., by Pieter van der Borcht. Woodcut mark at end.
Ref. Imhof (Moretus) L-17B. - BT 1941. - STC Dutch (BL) 119. - Adams L-777. - 
Pettegree (NB) 19340.
Bound after: Id. - Admiranda, sive, De magnitudine romana libri quattuor. Ibid., 
Plantin Press (J. Moretus), 1599. 209-[6-1 bl.] pp. (toning). 2nd corr. and enl. ed. 
(1st 1598) of this work on the power of ancient Rome, dedicated to Archduke 
Albert. Engr. mark on title. Ref. Imhof (Moretus) L-9. - BT 1931. - STC Dutch (BL) 
119. - Adams L-759. - Pettegree (NB) 19367. Prov. Libr. stamp.
Joined: Lipsius, J. - Dissertatiuncula apud principes: item C. Plini panegyricus 
liber Traiano dictus. Antwerp, Plantin Press (B. Moretus, Widow J. II Moretus [= 
Maria de Sweert] & J. Meursius), 1622. 4to: [16]-140-[6-2 bl.] pp. (title def., ff. 
S3-4 bound before S1-2; toning). Contemp. vellum (sl. soiled). 3rd. enl. & corr. ed. 
(1st 1600) of the discourse Lipsius delivered when the archdukes Albert & Isabella 
visited Leuven University on 25 November 1599, the day after their Joyous Entry 
in the city. Followed by Lipsius’ commentary on Pliny the Younger’s «Panegyricus 
Traiani», the speech he delivered in the Senate in 100 AD. With 1061 (!) footnotes. 
Engr. mark on title. Woodcut mark at the end. Ref. BB III:926:L-216. - STCV. Prov. 
Libr. stamp. Bound with: Id. - De bibliothecis syntagma. Ibid., 1619. 35-[4-1 bl.] 
pp. (toning). 3rd ed. of Lipsius’ work on the library of Alexandria. Woodcut mark 
on title and at the end. Ref. BB III:901:L-147. - Simoni (BL) L-141. - STCV. (4 works 
in 2 vol.)

1063 [Plantin Press - Neo-Latin poetry]
SCORELIUS, Adrianus - Poemata […] ad […] Ioannem 
Scheyffvium, Brabantiae cancellarium […], studio & opera 
Guilielmi Mennentii Antverpiani correcta & in lucem edita. His 
adiecti sunt Cornelii Valerii Ultraiectini Triumphi. Antwerp, Chr. 
Plantin, 1566.
16mo: 88-[1 bl.-1] pp. Old vellum, filled up with blank paper, flat spine. Good 
copy.
 Est. : 700 / 900 € 
Rare Plantin ed. of the collected Latin poetry (elegies, eclogues, epigrams - 
many on Utrecht) of Adriaan van Scorel (1530-1560), edited by Willem Mennens 
(1525-1608). The final part (pp. 71-88) contains verses on Utrecht by the Leuven 
professor Cornelius Valerius (1512-1578). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. BB V:117-119:S-415. - Voet (Plantin Press) 2196. - BT 4311. - Not in Sorgeloos.
Prov. J.B. Verdussen, Antwerp bookseller and bibliophile (1698-1773) (old 
bookpl.). - W. Grant (name and notes, acquired Apr. 7th 1792).
Joined: Haemus, Fr. - Poemata […] ad […] Ioannem Loaeum, praepositum 
Eversamensem, iam primum in lucem edita. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1578. 16mo: 
298 (1-5 bl.) pp. (pp. 43-46 missing; cut short at top occ. shaving headline, blank 
bottom title underlaid). Contemp. vellum, flat spine, red edges. Original ed. of 
the collected Latin verse of the Kortrijk poet Fr. Haemus (Lille 1521 - Kortrijk 1585). 
Ref. Voet (Plantin Press) 1284. - BT 1375. - Not in Sorgeloos. Prov. Contemp. 
presentation inscription (p. 298). - Bourbon (18th-c. name and ticket on front 
endpaper). (2 vol.)
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1070 
TERENTIUS - Les six comedies de Terence, corrigees [...] par 
M. Ant. de Muret [...]. Paris, [P. Hury] for J. Le Bouc, 1583.
16mo: [8]-367 ff. (final blank missing; minor marg. worming in a few quires). 
Contemp. limp vellum, remains of ties (endpapers lifted). Good copy.
 Est. : 350 / 450 € 
Extr. rare issue (2nd recorded copy) of this ed. of Terence’s plays with a French 
translation by Jean Bourlier (16th c.) and notes by Marc Antoine Muret (1526-
1585). It was printed by Pierre Hury and sold by no less than 11 Paris booksellers 
including Jean Le Bouc. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Renouard (Impr.) Brumen 280. - Pettegree (FB) 49098 (1: Troyes). - Not in 
Adams.
Prov. Old ms. entries on title.

1071 [Theology - Heresy]
Haereseologia, hoc est, opus veterum tam graecorum quam 
latinorum theologorum, per quos omnes, quae per catholicam 
Christi ecclesiam grassatae sunt, haereses confutantur, & 
summa omnia theologiae capita quaestionesq[ue] [...] & reliqui 
communes,quos tota theologia tractat, loci, explicantur [...]. 
Basel, (H. Petri, 1556).
Folio: [40]-798 [= 802]-[2] pp. (sl. browning, some soiling, light water stains 
throughout, 1st and last ff. skilfully reinforced). 17th-c. vellum, flat spine (spine 
skilfully repaired, some scratches on covers, modern flyleaves).
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 
Rare only edition of this collection of early church texts against any form of 
heresy. Contains works of the 4th and 5th centuries by i.a. Lactantius, Proclus 
of Athens, Pope Gelasius I, etc., an anti-arian of the 8th and the 15th-c. «De via 
salutis humanae» by Gennadios Scholarios, dialogue between Sultan Mahomet 

1066 
PLUTARCHUS - Les vies des hommes illustres grecs et romains, 
comparées l’une avec l’autre [...]. Translatées de grec en françois 
par Messire Jaques Amyot [...]. Ausquelles sont adioustées de 
nouveau les vies d’Annibal et Scipion l’Africain, traduites de 
latin en françois par Charles de l’Escluse [...]. Paris, J. Du Puys, 1583.
Folio: [72]-1347-[1 bl.]-34-[2 bl.] pp. (margins of title renewed, sl. damp stains - 
mostly marg. -, some foxing, occ. stains). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine 
with raised bands, red edges (scratches, some rubbings, sl. dampstaining, front 
joint split, head and tail def.).
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
Famous French translation by J. Amyot (1st: 1559), with the lives of Hannibal 
and Scipio Africanus by Charles de L’Écluse. Illustrated with woodcuts: portrait of 
Plutarch on title verso, 52 portraits in-text and large device of Du Puys.
Ref. Pettegree (FB) 44180. - Cp. STC French p. 359 (1559 ed.). - Not in Adams, 
Machiels.

1067 
PONTANUS, Johannes Jovianus - Opera. De fortudine : Libri 
duo. De Principe : Liber unus. Dialogus qui Charon inscribitur. 
Dialogus qui Antonius inscribitur. De Liberalitate. Liber unus. 
De Beneficetia : Liber unus. De Magnificentia : Liber unus. 
De Splendore : Liber unus. De Conviventia : Liber unus. De 
Obedentia : Libri quinq[ue]. De Prudentia: Libri quinq[ue]. 
(Lyon, for B. Trot, Feb. 1514).
8vo: [356] ff. (lower margin of first ff. damaged (with a tool?), first and last ff. 
waterstained, occ. soiling). 17th-c. vellum, covers with coat of arms ruled by a 
doublet fillet, spine with raised bands, spr. edges (front cover damaged (with a 
tool?) with sm. loss).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
First Lyon edition of this collection of 10 philosophical treatises and dialogues by 
the Italian humanist and politician Pontanus (1426-1503), considered as the most 
eminent Latin writer of the Renaissance, after Politian. Printed in italics.
Ref. Baudrier VIII:426. - Éd. lyonnaises XVI:II:108 (26). - Pettegree (FB) 83553 = 
USTC 155225.
Prov. Family Salvaing de Boissieu, from Dauphiné (supralibros). - Ms. entry 
erased.

1068 [Postincunable - Bruges imprint]
MEYERUS, Jacobus - Flandricarum rerum tomi X. Bruges, H. de 
Croock, July 1531.
Sm. 4to: lx ff. (title sl. soiled, dampstain in blank fore-edge margin). Old vellum, 
flat spine titled in ink (sl. soiled). Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Very rare Bruges postincunable with ten essays on the early history of 
Flanders by the historian, poet and humanist Jacob de Meyere (Vleteren 1491-
1552 Bruges), followed by a Latin poem. An 8vo ed. was publ. the same year by 
Vorsterman in Antwerp. Title within armorial woodcut border with nine coats of 
arms: Austria, Flanders and its cities (with their names added in ms.). Full-page 
woodcut on last page: guarding lion holding the flag of Austria, surrounded by 
the same arms.
Ref. NK 1517. - Adams I-1389. - Machiels M-466. - Pettegree (NB) 21307. - Opac 
KBR. - Not in STC Dutch (BL).
Prov. «J.B. van Steenberghen» & «C. Van Gestel 1691» (ms. entries). - Jesuits 
Leuven (libr. tickets).

1069 
RABELAIS, François - Les oeuvres [...]. Lyon, J. Martin, 1599.
3 parts in 1 vol., 12mo: 322-[6]-435-[9]-154-[31] pp. (foxing on some ff. of 3rd 
part, browned throughout). Red morocco by «Petit Succr. de Simier», spine with 
raised bands, gilt and marbled edges (rubbed, spine sl. faded).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Rare edition of the works of Rabelais, complete with the 5th work of Pantagruel 
illustrated with the full-page Divine Bottle.
Ref. Pettegree (FB) 45326. - Tchemerzine-Scheler V:315. - STC French p. 371. - 
USTC 9983. - Not in Adams.
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II and the author, Patriarch of Constantinople (printed individually in Vienna in 
1530 and in Paris in 1533). Accurate edition by Johannes Herold (1514-1567) with 
i.a. short biographies of the authors, partly in Greek and Latin. Large woodcut 
mark on last f.
Ref. VD16 H2544. - USTC 661472. - Hieronymus, Griech. Geist, 438. - Adams 
H-419. - STC German book (BL) 400.
Prov. Philippus Burchgravius (ms. entry, 16th c.). - Joannes Walter Simon (?), 
Ghent (ms. entry, dated 1563). - Livinus Van den Bossche, Ghent (ms. entry, 
dated 1563). - Jesuits, Brussels (ms. entry, 17th c.). - Libr. stamps.
Joined: Restauration report by the firm Atelier du Papier. 21st c. 12-[1] pp., in 
French. (2 vol.)

By the first Provincial of New Spain

1072 [Theology - Madrid imprint]
SANCHEZ, Pedro - Libro del Reyno de Dios, y del camino por 
donde se alcança. Confirmado con exemplos y sentencias de 
Santos. Madrid, Widow P. Madrigal [= Maria Rodriguez Rivalde], 1594.
4to: [8]-965-[1 bl.-74] pp. (engr. title sl. used, staining, colour pencil underlinings, 
some unobtrusive worming in blank margin, 2 sm. holes in last f., lower endpaper 
lifted and cut off). Contemp. limp vellum (used, some def., sl. loosening), spine 
with 3 raised bands, red edges.
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 
Rare first edition of this work on the Kingdom of God and how to reach it, by 
P. Sanchez (1526-1609 Mexico City), the first Jesuit Theology professor at the 
University of Valladolid, the first provincial superior of New Spain (1572-1580) and 
founder of the important Jesuit San Pedro y San Pablo College (1574) in Mexico 
City. Nice engr. title with Renaissance ornaments. The printer Maria Rodriguez 
Rivalde was the first mother-in-law of Maria de Quinones, who would later marry 
the printer Juan de la Cuesta in 1602. On the presses of the Madrid Madrigal 
printshop, de la Cuesta printed the first edition of Don Quixote in 1605. Two years 
later he left for India, while his wife de Quinones managed the printing house until 
1666, publishing of a large number of the literature of the Spanish Golden Age, 
including authors such as Lope de Vega, Tirso de Molina and Pedro Calderón de la 
Barca. Woodcut Jesuit mark on title, headpieces and initials.
Ref. DBS VII:529-530. - STC Spanish (BL) 78. - Pettegree (IB) 17249. - Clemente 
San Roman (Madrid 1566-1600) 619. - CCPB 22731-5.

1073 [Trent Council]
Acta Concilii Tridentini […]. Antwerp, M. Nutius, 1546.
8vo: 102 ff. Old overl. vellum, flat spine.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Early account of the Council of Trent, containing the convocation by Paulus III, 
speeches by various important participants (i.a. Cornelius Episcopus Bitontinus, 
Antonius Marinarius Carmelitanus, Ambrosius Catharinus Politus, Petrus 
Danesius e.a.), and the first decrees. Woodcut mark on title and at the end. 
Printed in italics.
Ref. BT 13. - Adams C-2784. - Machiels C-581. - STC Dutch (BL) 200.
Prov. Ms. entries on front flyleaf erased.

1074 
VERGILIUS MARO, Publius - Les oeuvres de P. Virgile Maron, 
prince des poètes latins. Traduites de latin en françois [...]. 
Le tout de nouveau reveu et diligemment corrigé et augmente 
en ceste dernière édition d’argumens sur les dix livres des 
Bucoliques, et quatre livres des Géorgiques. Paris, Cl. Micard 
(printed by G. L’Oyselet), 1588.
16mo: [4]-156 [= 458]-[2] ff. (cut short, ink stain in upper margin, upper corner 
of f. 13 missing and repaired, (damp)stains to quire O & P, wormhole(s) and/or 
wormtrack in whole 2nd part of vol.). 17th-c. overl. vellum, flat spine, spr. edges.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Pocket edition of Vergilius’ works. The Bucolics and Georgics in a translation by 
Clément Marot, the Aenid by Louis Des Masures. With a thirteenth book added 
to the epic poem by Mapheus. This collection also includes epigrams translated 
by Pierre de Mouchault. Parallel edition with text in 2 col. Printer’s mark on title.
Ref. Adams V-528. - Pettegree (FB) 50652. - STC French p. 443.
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Bound with, same imprint, 1672: Popma, Titus - De operis servorum liber. 181-
[9-2 bl.] pp. Enl. ed. Similar treatise by the Frisian scholar T. Popma (1548-1620). 
Engr. title. Ref. STCN.

1079 [Antiquity]
BOGAERT, Abraham - Keurstoffe van aloude Griekse en 
Romeinse grootmoedigheden, in byschriften en puntdichten 
vertoont. Amsterdam, A. Schoonebeek, 1694.
8vo: [54] ff. (pl. 48, Register der namen, and final bl. missing; some minor soiling, 
fore-edge margin pl. 37 sl. shaved; pl. 24-26 bound out of order). Contemp. blind-
decorated vellum, flat spine (sl. soiled). Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Original ed. of a collection of 48 engravings illustrating classical heroes 
and heroines. with Dutch verse and prose by A. Bogaert (1663-1727). Adriaan 
Schoonebeek (1657-1705) was a pupil of Romeyn de Hooghe. He went with Peter 
the Great to Russia in the fall of 1698; in 1702 he became librarian of the Tsar. 
Engr. title ill.; engr. headpiece with arms of Six family.
Ref. STCN. - Praz p. 498.

Éditions XVIIe s.
17de-eeuwse drukken

1075 [Alexian Brothers]
DE VRYE, Theodorus - Directorium seu Ritus profitendi 
fratres, sub Regula D. Augustini qui Cellitae vocantur. In usum 
confessariorum ejusdem Ordinis [...]. Antwerp, D. Verhulst, 1673.
4to: [8] ff. (spotted throughout). Sewn, orange wrappers (upper cover gone). Good 
copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Very rare rules for the profession of Alexians.
Ref. Not in STCV.
Joined: Kerkelyke ceremonie, ten gebruike der religieusen Alexianen, gezyt 
Cellebroeders, in hunne professie [...], verbetert door P. Jacobus a S. Henrico. 
Antwerp, P. vander Hey, 1770. 4to: 12 pp. (toned, marginal staining). Contemp. 
marbled wrappers. Ref. Not in STCV, Anet. (2 vol.)

1076 [Antiquity - Funerals]
KIRCHMANN, Johann - De funeribus Romanorum [...]. 
Nitidissimis figuris illustrati. Accessit et funus parasiticum 
Nicolai Rigaltii. Leiden, Hackius, 1672.
3 parts in 1 vol., 12mo: [48 incl. front.]-641 [= 649]-[45]-[2 bl.], [8]-64, 24 pp.; 
4 pl. (sl. dampstaining, some large). Contemp. overl. vellum, ink titled flat spine.
 Est. : 160 / 200 € 
Important early study of Roman funerals (1st: 1605) by the German scholar 
Kirchmann (1575-1643). Illustrated with a frontispiece and 4 fold. plates 
by Romeyn De Hooghe. The 2nd part is the funeral oration pronounced by 
Kirchmann for Paul Merula (1558-1607), Dutch jurist and geographer. The 3rd is 
a satire on corpse parasites by the French classical scholar and librarian Nicolas 
Rigault (1577-1654).
Ref. Landwehr, R. De Hooghe, 20. - Hollstein IX:649-651 (3 pl.). - Rahir 2510. - 
STCN.

1077 [Antiquity - Rome]
CANTEL, Pierre-Joseph - De Romana republica, sive De re 
militari & civili romanorum, ad explicandos scriptores antiquos 
[...]. Editio tertia priori correctior, & quamplurimis aeneis 
figuris ornata. Utrecht, Fr. Halma, 1691.
12mo: [24, engr. title incl.]-390 pp.; 15 pl. and 1 table. (sl. damp stain in the end). 
18th-c. Dutch vellum, flat spine titled in ink.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Third edition (1st: 1684) of a work on the Roman Republic by the French Jesuit 
Cantel (1645-1684). Illustrated with a frontispiece and 15 plates, of which 8 fold., 
depicting combats of gladiators, circus games, triumphal processions, shields, etc., 
extracted from works of Lipsius and Panvinio. With one fold. table with the captions 
of the plan of Rome.
Ref. DBS II:691:3.
Prov. Pierre-Philippe-Constant Lammens (1762-1836), Ghent bibliophile (bookpl.).

Slaves in antiquity

1078 [Antiquity - Slaves]
PIGNORIA, Lorenzo - De servis & eorum apud veteres 
ministeriis, commentarius [...]. Amsterdam, A. Frisius, 1674.
12mo: [36]-58-[38] pp. (toned). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink 
(sl. soiled). Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Enl. ed. Extensive treatise on the duties of slaves in Antiquity by the Italian 
scholar Pignoria (1571-1631). Engr. front., 15 folding, 18 full-page and 3 half-
page engr. A few woodcuts. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. STCN.
Prov. Rijklof Michael van Goens (1748-1810), Dutch scholar, politician and 
collector (entries on title and front flyleaf, dated 1760). - «Bibliotheca Universitatis 
Lovaniensis» (old libr. stamp).
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Rare elaborate French panegyric on Archduke Albert of Austria (1559-1621), 
sovereign of the Habsburg Low Countries. Nice engr. title (by S.V.S.) and 14 full-
page allegorical engr., showing the stairs to Heaven and Albert’s apotheosis 
(pl. 14).
Ref. Funck 384. - Goldsmith (BL) R-216. - STCV (1). - Opac KBR (3).

1082 [Armorial binding - Devotion]
2 works bound with Italian pontifical and prelate coats of arms, 
17th-18th c.
8vo and 16mo (incomplete). Contemp. red and brown polished morocco, richly 
orn. frames on boards, large central coats of arms, gilt orn. spines with raised 
bands, a.e.g. (sm. def. on one joint, spines and corners skilfully restored, colour 
endpapers renewed to vol. 1, blank endpapers renewed in vol. 2).
 Est. : 350 / 400 € 

1. [Proprium Sanctorum Romanorum Pontificum et aliorum pro Sancta 
Romana Ecclesia Lateranensi [...]. Rome, N.A. Tinassi, 1690]. 16mo: «Pars 
autumnalis» only = pp. 405-[528]. Prov. Arms attributed to cardinal or bishop 
Gonzaga of Mantua (supralibros). - Michel Wittock (arm. bookpl.). - 2. [Breve 
ragguaglio delle virtu’, e miracoli del ven. servo di Dio P. Simone di Roxas 
[...]. Rome, P. Ferri, 1720]. 8vo: 214 pp. (title, four first lvs incl. portr. and 8 other lvs 
missing, tear restored and soiling on 1st lf.,  foxing and some water stains). Prov. 
Pope Clement XII, born Lorenzo Corsini (1652-1740), elected in 1730 (supralibros). - 
 Michel Wittock (armorial bookpl.). - Xavier de Ghellinck Vaernewyck (ms. note 
signed «XGV»).
Joined, 1 work bound with French ecclesiastical arms, same format: Thomassin, 
Louis - Table générale ou Concorde des trois tomes, ou des quatre parties de la 
Discipline de l’Église touchant les bénéficiers [...]. P., Fr. Muguet, 1681. 64 pp. 
Table only. Contemp. calf, coat of arms on boards, heraldic tools on spine 
with raised bands, red spr. edges (joint part. split with tear on spine, lower turn-
in missing, bumped corners). Prov. Charles Le Goux de La Berchère (1647-1719), 
bishop of Lavaur, successively archbishop of Aix, Albi and Narbonne (supralibros: 
coat of arms; ref. Olivier 2334, n. 6. - Guigard I:309. - Alternate Moor’s head and 
mullet on spine; ref. not in Olivier, Guigard). - «D. de la Tour, Decani» (bookpl.). - 
Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (bookpl. lithogr. by N. Heins at 
Ghent). - Mod. armorial bookpl. (3 vol.)

1080 
APULEIUS, Lucius - Opera omnia quae exstant e quibus, 
post ultimam P. Colvii editionem, philosophici libri per Bon. 
Vulcanium Brugensem. Paris, Fr. Reze, 1601.
12mo: [16]-623 pp. (some browning). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with 5 
raised bands, red leather title label (front board loose, corners rubbed, lower joint 
splitting, def. at tail). 
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Rare edition and compilation of the works of the Latin writer Apuleius (ca. 125-
180) by the Bruges humanist Petrus Colvius (1567-1594), augmented by 
Bonaventura de Smet said Vulcanius of Bruges.
Ref. Cp. BnF. - This ed. publ. by Reze not recorded in the main databases.
Prov. Coll. Reg. Med. Lond. (bookpl.). - Stamps.
Joined: 1. Quintus Curtius Rufus - Rerum Alexandri Magni Libri VIII superstites. 
Leiden, Elzevier Press, 1622. 2 parts in 1 vol., 12mo: [28]-353, [8]-96-[24] pp. 
(outer margin of engr. title frayed). Contemp. overl. vellum (some def. on lower 
overl. vellum). Elzevier edition of the history of Alexander the Great by the 
Roman historian Quintus Curtius Rufus (fl. 1st c.). Ill. with an engr. title. Ref. 
STCN. Prov. Stamps. - 2. Lipsius, Justus - De constantia libri duo, qui alloquium 
praecipue continent in publicis malis. Amst., G. Blaeu, 1633. 24mo: [10]-100-[16] 
pp. (some dampstaining). Contemp. blind- and gilt-ruled calf. Later pocket ed. 
(1st 1584) of Lipsius’ philosophical dialogue on life in troubled times. Woodcut 
mark on title. Ref. STCN. Prov. Stamps. (3 vol.)

1081 [Archduke Albert]
[REBREVIETTES, Guillaume de] - Apothéose chrestienne 
ou Panégyrique sur les grandes vertus du sérénissime 
archiduc Albert, Grand Prince des Pays-Bas et de Bourgogne. 
À la sérénissime princesse Isabelle Claire Eugénie, Infante 
d’Espagne. Brussels, H. Anthoine, 1622.
8vo: [8, engr. title incl.]-198-[2] pp. (4th pl. blurred). Contemp. vellum, gilt titled 
flat spine (front cover warping).
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
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1086 [Augustinians]
CORTE, Cornelius de - Virorum illustrium ex ordine 
eremitarum D. Augustini elogia [...]. Antwerp, J. Cnobbaert, 1636.
4to: [16, engr. title incl.]-288 pp. (margins of the 2 first ff. renewed, soiling in the 
begin., ms. entry erased on title, occ. foxing, sm. marg. hole in p. 19, lower corner 
of p. 214 repaired). 19th-c. overl. vellum, flat spine with old leather label, red spr. 
edges, green silk ties.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
First and only edition of a collection of biographies of illustrious Augustinians. 
Engr. ill.: title and 30 full-page portraits by C. Galle after J. Franquaert.
Ref. BCNI 8926. - STCV.

1087 [Augustinians]
LATOMUS, Joannes - Corsendonca sive Coenobii canonicorum 
regularium ordinis S. Augustini de Corsendoncq origo et 
progressus. Antwerp, H. Verdussen, 1644.
8vo: [16]-180-[28] pp. (tiny hole through blank margin of 1st 3 quires). Contemp. 
vellum (sl. soiled), flat spine titled in ink. Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Rare and interesting history of the Corsendonk monastery (near Turnhout) by 
Joannes Latomus (1510/1524-1578), monk at Marientroon (Herentals). With an 
introductory letter by Augustinus Wichmans to the editor J. Hoybergen.
Ref. STCV.
Prov. «Fr. Polycarpus vander Voort rel: Tong: 1710» (contemp. ms. entry). - Libr. 
stamps.

1088 
AUGUSTINUS - Epistolae quaedam selectae. Leuven, G. Lipsius, 
1622.
12mo: [24]-623-[1 bl.] pp. Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Rare Leuven ed. of a large selection of Augustines letters. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. BCNI 11821. - STCV.
Prov. Ms. entry on title. - Libr. stamp.
Joined: 1. Id. - Opuscula quaedam selecta. Brussels, Fr. Vivien, 1654. 12mo: [24]-
516 pp. Contemp. overl. vellum. Prov. Groenendael Priory, in the Soignes Forest 
(ms. entry «Bibl. Vir. Vallis» on title). - Other ms. (erased) entries and stamps on 
flylvs. - 2. The same work, another ed. Ibid., 1656. 12mo: [24]-514 pp. Contemp. 
overl. vellum. Engr. mark on title. Prov. Ms. entry on title. (3 vol.)

1089 
[AVITY, Pierre d’] - Les empires, royaumes, estats; seigneuries, 
duchez et principautez du monde [...]. Saint-Omer, C. Boscard, 1614.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [20]-1104-56 pp. (title underlaid, last 2 ff. G5-6 missing, 
incl. printer’s mark; sm. hole in text ff. 5O4, 5S2, soiling ff. 6V1-2; staining, some 
marg. wormholes, few sm. tears, some contemp. marg. notes and underlinings, 
some spotting and browning). Contemp. sheep, gilt. orn. spine with 5 raised 
bands (corners bumped, joints rubbed, head and tail def.).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
First published in Saint-Omer in 1613, this history of states, religions and 
military orders is the most important encyclopaedic work of poet, historian and 
geographer Pierre d’Avity (1573-1635), including 60 pages about the New World.
Ref. Barbier II:303. - Quérard, Supercheries, I:989. - Saffroy I:9984. - Sabin 2498 
(1619 ed.). - STC French 1209.
Prov. Ms. entries on title erased. - Engr. bookpl.

1090 [Bible - Dutch]
Biblia Sacra. Dat is de geheele Heylighe Schrifture. Bedeylt in’t 
Out en Nieu Testament. Oversien en verbetert na den lesten 
Roomschen text. Verciert met veele schoone figueren. [And: Het 
Nieuwe Testament [...]]. [Amsterdam], P.J. Paets, 1657 (NT: 1646).
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [8]-1270 [= 1268], 468 [= 442]-[6] pp. (a few ff. strengthened 
at blank margin i.a. engr. title, some dampstaining esp. in beginning and at the 
end, browning, some local soiling). Mod. simili-leather, spine with 6 raised bands 
(head def.).
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 

1083 [Armorial binding]
4 éditions parisiennes reliées aux armes. 
5 vol. in-12. 
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
1. [Grandpré, César de] - Le César armorial ; ou Recueil des armes et blasons de 
toutes les illustres, principales & nobles maisons de France [...]. Vve J. Petit-Pas [= 
Denise Leloup], 1645. (Annotations anc. au titre). Veau marbré du XIXe s. (frotté, 
pet. gal. de ver marg. en bas du plat sup., mors part. fendu). Première éd. dans 
ce format, parue la même année que l’originale in-4°, ornée d’1 pl. de blason in 
fine. Réf. Saffroy 2979. Prov. Constance-Madeleine-Louise-Nompar de Caumont 
de La Force (1801-1869), épouse en seconde noces, en 1827, du marquis Adélaïde-
Édouard Le Lièvre de La Grange, sénateur d’Empire (super ex-libris ; réf. Olivier 
298). - 2. Marcus Aurelius Antoninus - Réflexions morales de l’empereur Marc 
Antonin avec des remarques. C. Barbin, 1691. 2 vol. (brunissures, soulignages au 
crayon). Veau marbré du XVIIIe s., plats aux armes, dos à nerfs au chiffre «MV» 
et au lévrier rampant (deux coiffes absentes, pièces de tomaison lacunaire, coins 
us.). Ornée d’1 front. au portrait gr. par Vermeulen. Prov. Marguerite-Delphine de 
Valbelle de Tourves (1705-1784), fille du marquis de Tourves, président du parlement 
de Provence, épouse en 1723 de son cousin André-Geoffroy de Valbelle (super 
ex-libris ; réf. Olivier 1740, fer 2, chiffre non reproduit). - 3. [Pellisson-Fontanier, 
Paul] - Relation contenant l’histoire de l’Académie françoise [...]. L. Billaine, 1672. 
Veau granité de l’ép. Rééd. augmentée (éd. orig. : 1653). Réf. Cp. Barbier IV:200-
201. Prov. Denis II Feydeau de Brou (1633-1691), conseiller au parlement de Paris, 
maître des requêtes, intendant de Montauban et de Rouen, puis président au 
Grand Conseil (super ex-libris ; réf. Olivier 163, version en réduction du fer n° 1). - 
Couvent de Saint-Sulpice (mention ms.). - Lemoyne de Grandpré, 1730 (id.). - 4. 
Suetonius Tranquillus, Caius - Histoire des empereurs romains, avec leurs portraits 
en taille-douce [...]. J. Bobin, 1688. (Incomplet du front. et des pl.). Veau blond de 
l’ép. (manques aux coiffes, gal. de ver à un mors). Prov. Nicolas-Pierre Camus de 
Pontcarré (1666-1734), conseiller au parlement de Paris, maître des requêtes et 
premier président au parlement de Rouen (super ex-libris ; réf. Olivier 1502, fer 1).
Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (ex-libris lithogr. par N. Heins 
à Gand), sauf pour le n° 2.

1084 [Armorial binding]
JUSTINUS, Marcus Junianus - Historiarum ex Pompeio Trogo 
lib. XLIIII. Amsterdam, G. Caesius [W.J. Blaeu], 1621.
24mo: 239 (front. incl.) pp. (browning, pale water stain). Contemp. blond calf, 
double gilt fillet frame and central coat of arms on boards, gilt repeated heraldic 
tool on spine with raised bands, red spr. edges (turn-ins missing, joints part. split, 
corners used).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Pocket ed. orn. with an allegoric front. incl. sphere mark.
Ref. STCN 081638027. - Not in Simoni.
Bound with: Quintus Curtius, Rufus - De rebus gestis Alexandri Magni. Ibid., G. 
Janssonius [W.J. Blaeu], 1621. 264 (front. incl.) pp.. Front. orn. with the medallion 
portrait of Alexander the Great and sphere mark. Ref. STCN 082032580. - Not in 
Simoni.
Prov. François-Auguste de Thou (1604-1642), elder son of the famous bibliophile 
Jacques-Auguste and of Gasparde de La Chastre (supralibros; ref. Olivier 217). A 
friend of Cinq-Mars, he was involved in the latter’s plot against Cardinal Richelieu 
and sentenced to death.

1085 [Armorial binding]
SOPHOCLE - L’Oedipe et l’Électre [...]. Tragédies grecques. 
Traduites en françois avec des remarques. Paris, Claude Barbin (impr. 
Antoine lambin), 1692.
In-12 : [16]-517 pp. (lég. bruni, pet. tache à 1 f.). Maroquin rouge poli de l’ép., 
plats aux armes cernés d’un triple filet doré, dos orné doré à la grotesque à nerfs, 
roul. dorée sur les chasses, tr. dorées sur marbrure (frotté, coins, coiffes et pet. 
manques au plat sup. et à un nerf habilement restaurés).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Première édition de cette traduction attribuée à André Dacier, réalisée avec la 
collaboration probable de son épouse Anne, née Le Fèvre (1645-1720). 
Réf. Cioranescu 22906. - Grosperrin, J.-Ph. - «Les époux Dacier : Une bibliographie», 
in Littératures classiques», 2010, n° 72, pp. 259-286 (cit. p. 271).
Prov. Louis-Joseph d’Albert de Luynes (1672-1758), prince de Grimberghen, 
conseiller d’État de l’empereur Charles VII et ambassadeur à la cour de France (super 
ex-libris ; réf. Olivier 1844, fer 1).
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Ref. Simoni (BL) B-142. - STCV.
Prov. Ms. entries erased. - Stamp.

1095 [Bible commentary]
LAPIDE, Cornelius Cornelii a - 11 vol. of Bible commentary, 
printed in Antwerp. 1672-1720.
11 vol., folio, n.c. (some browning, local staining or soiling). Rebound in mod. 
leather with orig. blind-rolled covers neatly pasted on, spines with 5 raised bands, 
mod. endpapers, red edges. Good, uniformly bound set.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Collected Bible commentary by the Flemish Jesuit C.C. a Lapide (Van den Steen; 
Bocholt 1567-1637 Rome). Our set consists out of 11 vol., with general titles: 
1. Commentaria in Acta Apostologrum, Epistolas Canonicas et Apocalypsin. 
Antwerp, J. van Meurs, 1672. 3 parts in 1 vol. Engr. title C. Galle. - 2. [...] Josue, 
Iudicum, Ruth, IV. Libros Regum et II. Peralipomenon. Ibid., 1676. - 3. [...] Esdram, 
Nehemiam, Tobiam, Iudith, Esther et Machabaeos. Antwerp, H. & C. Verdussen, 
1693. - 4. [...] Ecclesiasten, Canticum Canticorum et Librum Sapientiae. Ibid., 
1694. 3 parts in 1 vol. - 5. [...] Pentateuchum Mosis. Ibid., 1697. Engr. title. - 6. [...] 
Proverbia Salomonis. Ibid., 1697. Engr. title. - 7. [...] Ecclesiasticum. Ibid., 1701. 
Engr. title by C. Galle with date 1687. - 8. [...] Quatuor Prophetas Maiores. Ibid., 
1703. Engr. title. - 9. [...] Ieremiam Prophetam, Threnos, et Baruch. Ibid., 1703. - 
10. [...] omnes Divi Pauli Epistolas. Ibid., 1705. - 11. [...] duodecim Prophetas 
Minores. Ibid., 1720.
Ref. STCV.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

1096 [Bible commentary]
USHER, James - Annales Veteris et Novi Testamenti, a prima 
mundi origine deducti usque ad extremum templi et reipublicae 
judaicae excidium [...]. Paris, at expenses of L. Billaine & J. Du Puis, 1673.
2 pt., in 1 vol., folio: [102 (of 104)]-688, [4]-126 pp. (portrait, 2 ff. in prelims 
and p. 121 in 2nd part missing, sl. dampstaining in begin., marg. wormtrack 
or wormhole in begin., quire «a» of 2nd part sl. browned). 19th-c. half marbled 
sheep, marbled paper covers, gilt orn. spine with raised bands (sl. rubbed, sm. def. 
to spine, label torn of front cover).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Second edition (1st 1750, London) of this famous work by Usher (1581-1656), 
Anglican bishop of Armagh, biblical scholar and theologian. Edited by A. Lubin. 
The second part is a «Chronologia sacra», edited by Th. Barlow. Text within ruled 
border and in two columns for the chronological tables. Title printed in black and 
red.
Ref. Goldsmith (BL) 25. - BnF.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

1097 [Bibliography - Erasmus]
MOLANUS, Joannes - Bibliotheca materiarum [... and 
SCHOTTUS, Andreas], Catalogus Catholicorum S. Scripturae 
interpretum [... and CARBONE, Ludovicus], Catalogus 
scholasticorum theologorum seu interpretum Summae Divi 
Thomae Aquinatis. Cologne, J. Kinckius, 1618.
3 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [8]-168-[16], 44, 62-[2 bl.] pp. (usual toning, edges soiled 
and occ. sl. frayed, fore-edge margin of final quires stained). Contemp. vellum 
over boards, flat spine (soiled). Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Posthumously published early classified subject bibliography, compiled by the 
Leuven theologian Molanus (1533-1585). On p. 48 a list of authors who wrote 
against Erasmus. Part titles within double ruled borders. Woodcut mark on titles. 
Printed in 2 col. 
Ref. VD17 12:156558X. - Besterman 6083.
Bound with: Giustiniano, Fabiano - De sacro concionatore. Ibid., 1619. 32-[2-
2 bl.] pp. Uncommon treatise on sacred rhetoric by F. Giustiniano (1578-1627), 
bishop of Ajaccio. Woodcut mark on title. Ref. VD17 12:647490U.

Splendid illustrated corr. ed. of the Dutch Roman Catholic Bible. The first part 
is an update of the standard Antwerp 1599 edition of Jan Moretus. The second 
part is a revised version (by Henricus van den Leemputte) of the New Testament 
edition of Cornelis Verschuren. Engr. title and on verso coat of arms of the 
dedicatee Ambrosius Capello, bishop of Antwerp. Richly illustrated with 1000+ 
woodcuts by Christoffel van Sichem, after Dürer, Lucas van Leyden, Holbein, 
Penez, Goltzius. Printed in Gothic type in 2 col.
Ref. Darlow & Moule 3314. - Poortman I:134. - Bibles Paris 1199 & 4539. - STCN. - 
Not in BL.
Prov. Stamps.

1091 [Bible - NT - Binding]
Het Nieuwe Testament ons Salichmakers Jesu Christi, 
mitsgaders d’epistelen uut het Oude Testament [...] [ed. by H. 
van den Leemputte]. Antwerp, H. Aertssens, 1650.
8vo: [16]-755-[26] pp. (some staining in beginning and end of vol.). Mod. 
red morocco signed L[aurent] Peeters (Antwerp), covers and spine richly gilt-
decorated «à la Du Seuil» (spine sl. discoloured, a few sm. bumps), all edges gilt 
and gauffered, marbled endpapers. Good copy in a nice modern binding.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Rare New Testament in Dutch, corrected by the theologian H. van den Leemputte 
(Den Bosch 1587-1657). Numerous sm. woodcuts in-text after Chr. van Sichem. 
Woodcut on title and at the end. In Gothic type.
Ref. STCV (1 compl. copy: KUL). - Anet. - Not in Darlow & Moule, Bibles Paris.

1092 [Bible commentary]
BELLARMINO, Roberto - Explanatio in psalmos [...]. Lyon, at 
the expense of H. de La Garde & J. Girin, 1657.
4to: [16]-1086-[26] pp. (some browning and spotting, title stained). Contemp. 
blind-ruled and blind-st. calf, spine with 4 raised bands (corners rubbed and 
bumped, joints splitting).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Later edition (first 1611) of the influential commentary on Psalms by the famous 
Italian Jesuit Roberto Bellarmino (1542-1621). Woodcut printer’s mark on title. 
Title in red & black.
Ref. BnF. - Cp. DBS I:1222:29.
Prov. F.V.M[eerbeek] (ms. entry on pastedown).

1093 [Bible commentary]
GODEAU, Antoine - Paraphrase de Godeau sur l’Epistre de S. 
Paul aux Romains. Seconde édition corrigée et augmentée. Paris, 
J. Camusat, 1636.
12mo: 251 [engr. title incl.]-[4] pp. (age-toned, soiling to pp. 180-181, marg. stain 
to last ff.). Contemp. black morocco, triple gilt frames on covers (two with angular 
fleurons), spine with raised bands, gilt edges (spine and joints reinforced, corners 
bumped).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Second edition (1st 1635) of the Epistles to the Romans by the Apostle Paul edited 
by Godeau (1605-1672), bishop of Grasse and Vence. Illustrated with an engr. 
title. Ruled copy.
Prov. Carthusians of Moulins (in the region Auvergne-Rhône-Alpes), convent 
founded in the 17th c. (contemp. ms. entry). - Another contemp. ms. entry on 
front endpaper.

1094 [Bible commentary]
JANSENIUS, Cornelius - Paraphrasis in omnes Psalmos 
Davidicos cum argumentis et annotationibus [and] In Proverbia 
Salomonis accuratissima et doctissima commentaria. Antwerp, G. 
Janssens, 1614.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [8]-334-[2], [8]-583-[20] pp. (local browning, a few blank 
margins strengthened). Contemp. sheep (sl. rubbed), gilt spine with 5 raised 
bands (joints rubbed & splitting). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Rare reissue of two important Bible commentaries by the Leuven theology 
professor and first bishop of Ghent C. Jansenius the Elder (Hulst 1510-1576 
Ghent), first published 1569 (Psalmos) and 1589 (Proverbia). Engr. author’s 
portrait on both titles by Willem de Haen (1st one drawn over).
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1102 [Brabant]
DIVAEUS, Petrus - Rerum Brabanticarum libri XIX. Studio 
Auberti Miraei canonici Antverpiensis primum nunc editi, et 
illustrati. Antwerp, H. Verdussen, 1610.
4to: [12]-148 [= 248]-[16] pp. (sl. browning, light water stains, occ. spotting). 
Contemp. vellum, flat spine (head missing).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
First ed. of the history of Brabant by the historian Divaeus (1536-1581), ed. by 
the Antwerp canon & historian Miraeus. Large woodcut mark on title.
Ref. STCV. - De Ridder, Le Mire, 26. - Simoni (BL) D64.
Prov. Old ms. entry on title. - Libr. stamp.

Privileges of the Nine Nations of Brussels

1103 [Brabant]
El lustre y la gloria del ducado de Brabante [...]. Le lustre et la 
gloire du duché de Brabant [...]. Den luyster ende glorie van het 
hertogdom van Brabant [...]. [Brussels, t’ Serstevens?, 1699].
3 parts in 1 vol., folio: [28]-188-193-[1 bl.]-192-[4] pp.; 4 pl. (incl. engr. title) 
(browning, light water stains on 1st ff., minor foxing, 1 pl. with sm. tear touching 
the print). 19th-c. half leather, marbled paper on covers, flat spine with label 
(corners sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
First and only ed. of this compendium of rights and privileges accorded to the 
Nine Nations of Brussels, which derives from a collection of documents found in 
a strongbox in 1698. The Governor General Maximilian II Emmanuel banned this 
book by order of King Charles II, fearing that the members of the Nations use it to 
justify demands for greater autonomy. Engr. ill.: 1 title, 2 folding pl., 1 full-page 
pl. and 3 head-pieces by Harrewijn. This edition has three title pages (in Spanish, 
French and Dutch), each followed by a dedication in the same language.
Ref. Peeters-Fontainas 1271. - Palau 144261. - STCV.

1104 
BRANTÔME, Pierre de Bourdeille seigneur de - Mémoires [...] 
contenans les vies des dames illustres de France de son temps. 
Leiden [Brussels], J. Sambix [Fr. Foppens], 1665.
12mo: [6]-407 pp. Contemp. vellum, flat ink titled spine, red edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 140 € 
First edition of one of the most famous classics of female biography. «Ce volume 
positivement imprimé par Fr. Foppens, fait partie de la collection des oeuvres de 
Brantôme publié par les frères Steucker à La Haye» (Willems). Mark on title.
Ref. Willems 2010. - Brunet I:1211. - Tchemerzine-Scheler III:110. - Rahir 3136. - 
BGL III:1357. - STCN. - BnF.
Prov. Werner R. Deusch (bookpl. and blindst. W.R.D.). - Libr. stamp.

1105 [Brussels - Chapel Church]
VAN MAUDEN, David - Alitologia seu Veritatis explicatio qua 
praepositura, nuncupata Cappellae, (quae ab aliquibus, a Duce 
Godefrido Barbato extra muros antiquos oppidi Bruxellen. olim 
fundata asseritur) ad incudem revocatur, & ad veram amussim 
delineata, palam omnibus exponitur. Brussels, G. Schoevaerdts, 1635.
4to: [8]-190 [= 192]-40 (of 48) pp. (last quire G missing, upper flyleaf loose, a few. 
contemp. marginal notes). Contemp. overl. vellum (sl. soiled), flat spine titled in 
ink, red edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Very rare first edition of this book on the Brussels Chapel Church, by D. van 
Mauden (Antwerp 1575-1641 Brussels), priest of the church 1609-1622 and 
later dean at the Church of Our Lady in Breda. The chapel which would become 
the Chapel Church (Kapellekerk/Église de la Chapelle), was donated by Count 
Godefroy I of Leuven («The Bearded», 1060-1139) to Benedictine monks, and 
stood outside the first city walls of Brussels. In the 13th c., it became the second 
parish church of the city of Brussels, which was not to the liking of the chapter 
of St. Gudula, as Brussels’ first and mother church. When in 1619 and 1632, 
difficulties arose between the parish church and the deanship («proosdij») of the 
church, depending to the Abbey of Cambrai, Van Mauden aims to prove in this 
book, that the Chapel Church parish is fully separated from the deanship.
Ref. STCV (1 copy in Mechelen). - Opac KBR.

1098 [Bibliography - Low Countries]
ANDREAS, Valerius - Bibliotheca Belgica: in qua Belgicae seu 
Germaniae Inferioris provinciae, urbesque viri item in Belgio 
vita scritisque clari & librorum nomenclatura. Leuven, H. Hastens, 
1623.
8vo: [24]-789-[1] pp. (quire Pp bound after Tt, some wormtracks and single 
wormholes with loss of a few letters in quires O-Q). Contemp. blind-st. overl. 
vellum.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare first edition (rev. 1643) of the leading old bibliography of Low Countries 
authors. Small circular woodcut mark on title. 
Ref. Besterman 710. - BL London (1). - BnF. - Matagne (Namur) A-124.
Prov. Libr. stamps (on title, one deleted touching a couple of letters).

1099 [Bibliography]
BELLARMINO, Roberto - De scriptoribus ecclesiasticis liber 
unus [- Chronologia brevis ab orbe condito [...] usque ad annum 
1612]. Paris, S. & G. Cramoisy, 1644.
2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: [22-2 bl.]-573 pp. (some browning and spotting, 
minor worming in blank margin). Contemp. vellum, flat spine (sl. soiled). Good 
copy.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Important bibliography of ecclesiastical writers by the Italian Jesuit and cardinal 
Bellarmino (1542-1621), first published at Rome in 1613. The second part gives 
a chronology to 1613 (Popes, Kings and eccl. authors). Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. USTC 6035571. - BnF.
Prov. De fortis (ms. entry on title, 18th c.). - Libr. stamps. - Contemp. ms. notes on 
verso of upper cover. - C-M D. (unidentified armorial bookpl., 18th c.).

1100 [Brabant]
BUTKENS, Christophe - Trophées tant sacrés que profanes du 
duché de Brabant [...]. Antwerp, C. Jeger, 1641.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [10]-653-[10-1 bl.], 235-[1 bl.-25-1 bl.] pp. (some soiling 
and light water stains). Contemp. blind- and roll-stamp. calf over bevelled wooden 
boards, spine with raised bands, clasps and catches (turn-ins missing). Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
2nd ed. (1st 1637) of this historical work by Butkens (1590-1650), with genealogical 
information on numerous Brabant families. Engr. ill.: title by M. Borrekens 
after A. van Diepenbeeck, a double-page folding map titled «Délinéation 
géographique tant de l’ancien que du moderne Brabant» and 6 full-page plates; 
± 520 woodcut ill. in-text depicting coats of arms and seals (2nd part).
Ref. De Ghellinck 1005. - STCV. - Not in BnF, BL London.
Prov. Jesuits College, Brussels (ms. entry, 1642). - Engelbert-Auguste d’Arenberg 
(1824-1875), Duke (armorial bookpl., n. 4980). - Mod. bookpl.

1101 [Brabant]
DE VADDERE, Jean-Baptiste - Traité de l’origine des ducs et 
duché de Brabant, et de ses charges palatines héréditaires, avec 
une responce aux vindices de Ferrand pour les fleurs de lis de 
France. Brussels, L. Marchant, 1672.
4to: [10]-271-[1 bl.-13-1 bl.] pp. Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in red 
ink. Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
First edition of this historical work on Brabant. Ill. with 1 engr. folding table 
with 7 coats of arms. 2 folding printed genealogical tables («Pépin le Bref» and 
«les comtes d’Ardenne»).
Ref. De Ghellinck 455. - STCV.
Prov. Joannes Franciscus Foppens (1689-1761) «Bruxellensis, pbri S.T.L. 
Cathedr. Eccl. Brugensis Canonici», church historian and biographer (engr. 
armorial bookpl. by Jacobus Harrewijn, with motto «Quod vis videri esto»). - 
Bound at the beginning, a ms. leaf with genealogical end bio-bibliographical 
information on De Vaddere, probably written by Foppens. With mention of some 
ms. by De Vaddere in his collection («penes me sunt»). - Julius Peeters (engr. 
bookpl. and libr. ticket).
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1108 [Brussels - Sacrament of Miracle]
YDENS, Steven - Historie van het H. Sacrament van Mirakelen. 
Berustende tot Brussel inde Collegiale Kercke van S. Goedele. 
Brussels, H. Anthoon Velpius, 1642.
8vo: [12]-212 pp. (sm. wormtrack in upper margin of 1st quire). Later boards.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rare edition of the uncommon and interesting treatise by a canon of St Gudula 
(Brussels) on the (antisemitic) legend about sacrilegious attacks by Jews on 
sacred Hosts in 1369. With a survey of other Brussels «Miracles». Woodcut ill. on 
title. Printed in Gothic type.
Ref. STCV. - Cp. BCNI 10270 (1648 ed.).

1109 [Brussels imprint - Dutch poetry]
VAN DER BORCHT, Willem - Spieghel der eyghen-kennisse, 
bestaende in te-saem-ghebonde mal ende treur-dichten, in-
gheknoopt het Conterfeytsel des wereldts [...]. Brussels, L. de Grieck, 
1643.
4to: [20]-271 pp. (toned, marginal dampstaining). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat 
spine (soiled, warping, spine def., front joint splitting). Good copy.
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 

Very rare collection of (mostly) satirical poems and prose texts by the Brussels 
lawyer Van der Borcht (1622-1668). The moralizing text, inspired by i.a. E. 
Puteanus and C. Huygens, describes a dream about a magic mirror showing the 
sins of contemporary society. Engr. frontispiece, full-page engr. portrait of the 
author by P. de Backer, 3 half-page engr. in-text.
Ref. STCV. - BCNI 9630.

1106 [Brussels - Neo-Latin poetry]
MAMERANUS, Nicolas - Descriptio aquaeductus seu 
Navigationis urbis Bruxellanae, absoluti anno 1561. Secunda 
editio [...] Iuxta exemplar repertum in Archivis Aquaeductus, 
primo impressum anno 1562. Brussels, P. vande Velde, 1681.
4to: (11 [of 12]) ff. (title missing, edges sl. toned). Loose ff. Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Rare 2nd ed. (1st 1562, 3rd 1750) of a verse description of the festivities around 
the opening of the Brussels Canal (1561) by the Luxemburg Poet Laureate 
Mameranus (1500-1567). Woodcut Brussels emblem (St Michael) at the end.
Ref. Tibble (Mameranus) 26.2. - Opac KBR. - Not in STCV.

1107 [Brussels - Sacrament of Miracle]
YDENS, Steven - Histoire du S. Sacrement de miracle. Reposant 
à Bruxelles, en l’Église Collegiale de S. Goudele, & des miracles 
faictz par iceluy. Brussels, R. Velpius, 1605.
8vo: [40]-266-[4-2 bl.] pp. (some spotting). Old overl. vellum, flat spine titled in 
ink, mod. ties. Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 

First edition of this uncommon, interesting treatise by a canon of St Gudula 
(Brussels) on the (antisemitic) legend about sacrilegious attacks by Jews on 
sacred Hosts in 1369. With a survey of other Brussels «miracles». Ill. with 18 nice 
engravings (incl. title ill. & 2 pl. outside collation).
Ref. BCNI 5137. - Cat. Albert & Isabella (1998) nr. 325-326. - STC French (BL) Y-9 
(not in Simoni!). - STCV.
Prov. Ms. entries on title.
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1114 [Carthusians]
SUTOR, Petrus - De vita Cartusiana libri duo [...]. Accessit iam 
primo Arnoldus Borstius de illustribus aliquot eiusdem ordinis 
viris. Cologne, St. Hemmerden for B. Walter, 1609.
8vo: [16]-855-[2-1 bl.], [14]-58 pp. (toned, stain in inner margin of 1st quires). 
Contemp. blind-decorated overl. vellum, flat spine with paper label (front joint 
splitting at tail, ties gone). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Rare Cologne ed. of a treatise on the Carthusian Order by Pierre Cousturier (Sutor, 
d. 1537). It is followed by a survey of famous Carthusians by a 15th-c. Ghent 
Carthusian. Engr. title. Woodcut mark on part title.
Ref. VD17 12:113685Y.
Prov. Marienburg Charterhouse, Weddern, near Dülmen (1476-1804, the only 
Charterhouse in Westphalia - «Pertinet ad Cartusiam Wedderdanam prope 
Dulmaniam» on front flyleaf).
Joined: Directorium novitiorum Ordinis Cartusiensis. [Neuville sous 
Montreuil], «Typis Cartusiae Sanctae Mariae de Pratis», 1879. xi-[5]-172 pp. 
(toned). Contemp. mottled sheep (rubbed). (2 vol.)

1115 [Chivalric novel]
CHASTELAIN, Georges ; [CHIFFLET, Jules (ed.)] - Histoire 
du bon chevalier, messire Jacques de Lalain, frère et compagnon 
de l’ordre de la Toison d’or [...]. Mise nouvellement en lumière. 
Brussels, Wid. H. Anthoine (Catherine Velpius), 1634.
4to: [8]-48-322-[2] pp. (paper age-toned, title sl. browned and soiled, marg. 
damp stain on some lvs, occ. spotting, contemp. ms. corrections and additions). 
19th-c. red morocco signed Closs, gilt double frame and central coat of arms on 
boards, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, gilt inner dentelle, gilt marbled edges. In 
marbled paper slip-case. Very nice copy.
 Est. : 600 / 750 € 
1st edition of this late medieval chivalric novel about Jacques de Lalaing (1421-
1453), member of the Order of the Golden Fleece. It was long attributed to the 
Burgundian chronicler and poet Chastelain (1415-1475). The editor Chifflet 
(1615-1676) added a still useful study of the Lalaing family. Engr. portrait of 
Lalaing. 
Ref. Arbour 15147. - STC French C-824. - UniCat (5 copies : KBR (3), MPM, UGent). -  
STCV (UGent, OB Brugge).
Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (1856-1919) & Marie de 
T’Serclaes (1856-1932) (supralibros with arms of alliance). - Mod. bookpl.

1116 [Church history - Low Countries]
HAZART, Cornelius - Triomph der pausen van Roomen [...]. 
Antwerp, M. Cnobbaert, 1678-1681.
3 vol., sm. folio; 244 pl. (some spotting). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with raised 
bands and labels (worn).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First and only ed. of this history on the popes by the Jesuit C. Hazart (1617-1690). 
Ill. with 3 engr. titles, 131 engr. pl. figuring portraits of popes and 2 folding pl. 
reproducing antique and medieval scripts. Title of vol. I printed in red and black.
Ref. STCV. - DBS IV:192 (66).
Prov. H. Stevart, canon of Mechelen (ms. note: bought at Stevart’s auction in 
1751, n. 37 of the catalogue). - Albert-Philippe-Charles de Vaernewyck (1762-
1841), lawyer of the Great Council of Mechelen (armorial bookpl.).
Joined: Baronius, Caesar - Generale kerckelycke historie van de gheboorte onses 
H. Jesu Christi tot het iaer M.DC.XXIV. [...]. vermeerdert met eene besondere 
Kerckelycke historie van Neder-landt [...]. Antwerp, J. Cnobbaert, 1623. Contemp. 
marbled calf (rubbed, with def.). Engr. ill.: title by L. Vorsterman after Rubens, 2 
folding pl. by C. de Mallery depicting sm. portraits of popes and emperors. Only 
vol. I (of II). Ref. STCV. (5 vol.)

1117 [Church history - Low Countries]
RAISSIUS, Arnoldus - Belgica Christiana sive Synopsis 
successionum et gestorum episcoporum Belgicae provinciae [...]. 
Douai, B. Bardou, 1634.
4to: [24]-411-[1] pp. (toned). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine with paper label. 
Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 

1110 [Brussels]
PUTEANUS, Erycius - Bruxella, incomparabili exemplo 
septenaria, gripho palladio descripta: luminibus historicis, 
politicis, miscellaneis distincta & explicata. Brussels, J. Mommaert, 
1646.
Sm. folio: [24]-146-[9] pp.; 3 pl. (some foxing and spotting, occ. ms. annot.). 
19th-c. marbled calf, covers ruled by a double blindst. fillet and a gilt fillet with 
floral corner pieces, spr. edges, gilt inside dentelles (joints and corners sl. rubbed, 
stain on front cover, a few sm. scratches on covers). 
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Only edition of this symbolic history of Brussels by Puteanus. Engr. ill.: title-
vign. by Hollar (arms of Brussels), 3 double-page pl. (i.a. panoramic view of the 
city by A. Santvoort and Cathedral of St. Michael and St. Gudula), 2 full-page pl. 
and 2 fig. in-text (i.a. «Septem familiarum insignia»).
Ref. BB IV:812-813:P-276. - STCV.
Prov. Ms. entry on title.
Joined: Consuetudines Bruxellenses, latine et gallice redditae [...]. Br., P. de 
Dobbeler, 1669. Folio (some foxing and spotting, some ms. annot.). Contemp. 
marbled calf (corners rubbed, spine with def., local stains on covers). 1st ed. of 
this customary law of Brussels by J.-B. Christyn (1659-1707). Ref. Dekkers 36:4. - 
STCV. (2 vol.)

1111 
BUSSY-RABUTIN, Roger de - Les Mémoires de messire Roger 
de Rabutin comte de Bussy, lieutenant général des armées du 
roy, et mestre de camp général de la cavalerie légère. Paris, Jean 
Anisson, 1696.
2 vol. in-4° : [4]-563-[1], [2]-513 [= 475]-[31] pp.; 1 h.-t. (err. de pagination sans 
manque au t. II : pp. 241-280 omises, qqs rouss. et piqûres). Veau granité de l’ép., 
dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, tr. jaspées de rouge (coiffes sup. absentes, fente sur 
5 cm à un mors).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale, publiée après la mort de l’auteur (1618-1693) par son ami le 
père Bouhours. Homme d’armes, de cour et de lettres anti-conformiste, Bussy 
est connu pour son «Histoire amoureuse des Gaules» qui fit scandale et lui valut 
la prison puis l’exil dans son château en Bourgogne. C’est là qu’il composa ses 
Mémoires où il relate ses aventures et conquêtes tant militaires que galantes. Éd. 
ornée d’un portrait h.t. par Edelinck d’après Lefebvre, 2 vignettes gr. sur cuivre, 
2 bandeaux et 2 lettrines. Ex. complet du carton des pp. *387-*388.
Réf. Brunet I:1421. - Tchemerzine-Scheler II:173.
Prov. Cornet (mentions mss).

1112 [Carmelites - Jesuits]
VALENTINUS A SANCTO AMANDO - Prodromus 
Carmelitanus sive R.P. Danielis Papebrochij Jesuitae, Acta 
Sanctorum colligentis, erga Elianum Carmeli Ordinem 
sinceritas [...]. Cologne, W. Friessem, 1682.
8vo: [28]-208 pp. (toned). Old wrappers, sp. edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
One of many polemical writings on the controversy between the Bollandists, esp. 
D. Papebrochius (1628-1714) and the Carmelites.
Ref. VD17 12:113654W.
Prov. «Carmeli Thenensis» (Tienen) (ms. entry on title). - Libr. stamp.

1113 [Carthusians]
SCALA, Bartolomeo - Vita beati Petri Petroni Senensis 
cartusiani. Siena, Heirs of L. Bonetti, 1619.
4to: [16]-219-[1] pp. (foxing, extensive on some ff.). Contemp. vellum, flat spine 
titled in ink, spine with raised bands titled in ink.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First edition of the biography of the Carthusian Pietro Petroni (1311-1361). 
Illustrated with his copper-engr. portrait on title.
Prov. Libr. stamp on title. - Ex dono from Herwich Raeymaekers to his professor 
P.W. Lourdeaux, the first having received the work from his uncle Floris Prims 
(1882-1954), priest and historian from Antwerp (typed note pasted on front 
flyleaf).
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1121 
[DELLON, Charles] - Relation de l’inquisition de Goa. Paris, D. 
Horthemels, 1688.
12mo: [16]-251-[13] pp.; 6 pl. (sl. foxing, faint marg. damp stains, occ. soiling, sm. 
marg. ink stain). Contemp. marbled sheep, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red 
spr. edges (rubbed, front flyleaf missing).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 

Story (1st ed.: Leiden, 1687) of Dellon’s imprisonment by the Portuguese 
Inquisition in Goa, Daman and later in Brazil and Lisbon. He was condemned 
to death at the stake but his sentence was commuted to 5 years in the galleys. 
With the help of Bossuet, he was sent back to France before the end of the 5 
years. Illustrated with 6 copper-engr. plates (3 fold.) representing judgement 
and penance scenes, 3 headpieces and a title-vignette. The work was put on the 
Index in 1690. 
Ref. Barbier IV:210. - Goldsmith (BL) 308. - Not in Chadenat (1719 ed.).
Prov. J.H. Pels (mod. bookpl.).

Rare history of bishops and archbishops in the old Low Countries, from Cambrai 
to Groningen. Sm. title engr. Title printed in red and black. Some French text in 
civilité.
Ref. Labarre 1966.
Prov. Libr. stamps (partly erased).

1118 [Church history]
SULPICIUS SEVERUS - Historia sacra. Arnhem, J. Janssonius, 1607.
8vo: [16]-172-[4], 280-[56] pp. (rather heavily browned throughout; marg. 
damp stains at bottom). Old red morocco, gilt fillet border on covers, spine with 
3 raised bands (rubbed, min. defects).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Very rare Arnhem imprint of the early church history of Sulpicius Severus (ca. 
400 AD) edited by the Franeker Hebraist J. Drusius (Oudenaarde 1550 - Franeker 
1616).
Ref. STCN (2: Leiden & Amsterdam). - Cp. Simoni (BL) S-136 (issue: Franeker: 
Radaeus). - Not in Matagne (Namur).

Theft of public funds by those who administer them

1119 [Corruption]
[LE VAYER de BOUTIGNY, Roland] - Observations sur un 
manuscrit intitulé «Traité du péculat». [Brussels, F. Foppens], 1666.
12mo: [12]-288 pp. (some min. (damp)staining, first flylvs dampstained). 
Contemp. vellum, flat ink titled spine (corners sl. rubbed, tail def.).
 Est. : 120 / 160 € 
First edition without name or place but publ. by Foppens. Le Vayer de Boutigny 
(1627-1685) was a French lawyer by the Parliament of Paris from 1645, then 
a master of requests from 1671. He also was author of novels, plays and short 
stories as well as political and legal treatises. «Le péculat» means the theft of 
public funds by those who administer them. This was punished by death under 
Roman law, but not by French law. This work caused quite some turmoil. Boutigny 
was accused of defending Nicolas Fouquet (1615-1680), Superintendent of 
Finance in France under King Louis XIV, who a few years earlier had been arrested 
and accused of embezzlement. This is why Boutigny wrote these «Observations» 
in the form of a dialogue where he discusses the validity of the French law against 
peculation.
Ref. Barbier II:490. - Willems 2023. - Rahir 3155. - Berghman 278. - STCN. - BnF. - 
Not in STCV.
Prov. Some old ms. notes on first pastedown.

1120 [Crusades]
ACCOLTI, Benedetto - De bello a Christianis contra barbaros 
gestos, pro Christi Sepulchro, & Iudea recuperandis, libri IIII., 
Thomas Dempsterus [...] illustravit. Florence, Z. Pignoni, 1623.
4to: [12]-280-[31] pp. (toned, unobtrusive dampstaining). Contemp. gilt calf, 
covers with coat of arms and double gilt ruled borders, gilt spine with 4 raised 
bands, red edges (sl. rubbed, front joint just starting to split, tail def.). Very good 
copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Rare Florence ed. by the Scottish historian Thomas Dempster (1579-1625) of an 
early history of the First Crusade by the Italian humanist Benedetto Accolti the 
Elder (1415-1464), 1st publ. Venice 1532. Woodcut arms on title. Large woodcut 
mark at the end. Fragment of a 16th-c. archival document in French pasted on 
lower endpaper.
Ref. BnF. - Not in BL.
Prov. Jacques-Auguste de Thou (1553-1617), French author and politician, 
collection continued by his son and grandson (gilt arms on covers, gilt cypher on 
spine). - «Bibliotheca Elseghemensis» and «de Ghellinck Vaernewijck» (2 bookpl.). - 
Bookseller’s ticket.
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1126 [Devotion]
3 works in 4 vol. 
8vo (1 vol.) and 4to. Contemp. calf (rubbed, def.).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 

1. [Rancé, Armand-Jean de] - De la sainteté et des devoirs de la vie monastique. 
Paris, Fr. Muguet, 1683. 2 vol. (some pp. +/- browned). First edition. - 2. 
[Bouhours, Dominique] - Pensées ingénieuses des Pères de l’Église. Seconde 
édition. Paris, L. Josse, 1700. (sl. age-toned). 2nd edition ill. with a frontispiece. - 3. 
[La Chétardie, Joachim de] - L’Apocalypse expliquée par l’histoire ecclésiastique 
[...]. Paris, P. Giffart, 1701. 2 pt., in 1 vol. (foxing, marg. damp stains, some stains). 
2nd edition ill. with a front., 7 plates, 8 headpieces, 7 tailpieces, 9 in-text and 
one title-vignette.
Prov. Libr. stamps. - Unidentified armorial bookpl. in n. 1. - Ms. entries in n. 2 and 
3 (one contemp.).

1127 [Devotion]
BINET, Étienne - Apotheke van geestelijcker medecijnen, oft 
Vertroostinghe ende verhevginghe voor siecke, droeve ende 
benauwde persoonen [...]. Antwerp, J. Cnobbaert, 1621.
12mo: [20]-613-[1] pp. (some browning, dampstaining at the beginning). 
Contemp. overl. vellum, flat ink titled spine.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
First Dutch translation from the French «Consolation et réjouissance pour les 
malades et personnes affligées» by the Jesuit priest and spiritual writer É. Binet 
(1569-1639). Printed in Gothic.
Ref. STCV. - BCNI 6874.

1122 [Devotion - Brabant]
WICHMANS, Augustin - Brabantia Mariana tripartita [...]. 
Antwerp, J. Cnobbaert, 1632.
4to: [24]-962-[77] pp. (ms. entries erased on title, occ. foxing, sl. marg. damp 
stain). Contemp. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (covers sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Inexhaustible source and extensive history and survey of Marian devotion in 
all cities and villages of Brabant (Scherpenheuvel, Halle, Leuven, Antwerp, 
Landen, Tienen, Zoutleeuw, ‘s-Hertogenbosch, etc.) by A. Wichmans (1596-
1661), abbot of Tongerlo. Woodcut ill. on title.
Ref. BCNI 8553. - Bibl. Mariana Lovan. 1707. - STCV.

1123 [Devotion - Dendermonde]
SALOMONS, Georgius - Uur’-werk des verstandts op de Seven 
Wee-en van [...] Maria, oft Seven Godtvruchtighe meditatien, 
yverighe ghebeden, zedighe leeringhen met rijm verciert [...]. 
Antwerp, J. Mesens, 1667.
8vo: [8]-319 pp. (sl. toned). Contemp. vellum, flat spine. Very good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Devotional treatise by the Dendermonde Augustinian monk Salomons (1632-
1680). Copy with the often missing additional dedication (4 ff.) to Joanna Isabella 
des Maystres, abbess of Maria-Throon (Dendermonde). Nice engr. of a clock on 
verso of title and 13 text engr. by Barbé.
Ref. STCV. - BCNI 12451.
Prov. Old name on lower endpaper.

1124 [Devotion - Leuven]
ROSWEYDE, Heribert - Het leven vande Heylighe Maghet 
ende Moeder Godts Maria, princesse der maeghden. Met een 
cort tractaet vanden maeghdelijcken staet. Leuven, Fr. Fabri for P.J. 
Paets (Amsterdam), 1629.
8vo: 112 ff. (title sl. soiled, staining, a few tears repaired, piece of ff. 25 & 50 torn 
out with loss of some text). Contemp. calf, spine with 5 raised bands (front joint 
splitting).
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
Rare devotional work by H. Rosweyde (1569-1629), a collection of texts on Maria. 
Printed for Paets, a catholic printer in the Dutch Republic. Title within architectural 
woodcut border and many large woodcuts (50+) by Chr. van Sichem the Younger 
showing the life of Mary and other female Saints. Woodcut end- and headpieces. 
Printed within woodcut border, in roman and Gothic type.
Ref. BCNI 8149. - DBS VII:202:15. - STCV (only 1 complete copy).
Prov. Ms. entries on front flyleaf.

1125 [Devotion - Rouen]
[DU VAIR, Guillaume] - La Saincte Philosophie. Avec plusieurs 
traictez de pieté. Dernière édition. Rouen, Th. Daré, [1609]-1610.
12mo: [6]-300 ff. (bottom margin of title (containing date) cut off, light 
dampstain towards the end). Contemp. mottled sheep, gilt spine with 4 raised 
bands, red leather title label (tears). Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Very rare second Rouen edition (1st 1603) of this attempt at synthesis of stoicism 
and Christianism, by the French author G. du Vair (1556-1621). Woodcut ill. of 
the Virgin on general title. Parts «Méditation sur les pseaumes de la pénitence 
de David», «[...] sur sept pseaumes de consolation de David», «[...] sur les 
lamentations de Jeremie», «La philosophie morale des stoïques» and «Le manuel 
d’Epictète» (1610) with separate title page.
Ref. BnF. - Cp. Cioranescu 9330, Barbier IV:414f.
Prov. «S[uste]r Bernarde van[den] Berge» (contemp. ms. entry on title). - 
«Theodor Hermsen natus in Elst superioris Bataviae Missionum Hollandia, 6 
aprilis 1807» (ms. entry on lower flyleaf).
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1132 [Devotion]
WAEL VAN VRONESTEYN, Guilielmus de - Croone der 
alderheylichste wonden Christi Iesu, verclaert met XXXV 
bemerckinghen alle getrocken wt de H. Schrifture [...]. Antwerp, 
Wid. J. Cnobbaert [= Marie de Man], 1649.
8vo: [16]-233-[3 bl.] pp. (toned, some minor soiling or thumbing). Contemp. 
overl. vellum, remains of ties (wrinkled).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Devotional treatise on the Lord’s Passion by the Dutch Jesuit Willem de Wael van 
Vronesteyn (1583-1659). Engr. title and 1 full-page engr. after A. Sallaerts, 3 
full-page and 8 half-page woodcuts (i.a. after Sallaerts, Jegher, Van Sichem). 
Printed in Gothic type with verses in roman type.
Ref. STCV. - DBS VIII:931:2. - BCNI 10393.
Prov. Anna Catharina vanden Bogaert (17th-c. name on front flyleaf). - Petrus 
Cottel (1617-1679), Lier Carthusian: presentation inscription on verso of title, 
dated 26 Febr. 1650, to the Brussels Charterhouse [Scheut]).

1133 [Dictionary - Spanish]
3 grammars. 
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. Oudin, César - Grammaire espagnole, expliquée en françois. Augmentée 
en ceste dernière édition, par Antoine Oudin. Rouen, J. & D. Berthelin, 1660. 
8vo. Contemp. limp vellum. Prov. 19th-c. ms. entry. - 2. Ferrus - Nouvelle 
grammaire espagnole, fort utile et commode pour tous ceux qui seront curieux 
d’apprendre en peu de temps cette langue [...]. Amsterdam, D. Elsevier; «se 
vendent à Lyon», J. Thioly, 1680. 12mo. Contemp. sheep (rubbed, def. at head). - 
3. Sobrino, Francisco - Nouvelle grammaire espagnolle, mise en bon ordre 
et expliquée en françois. Brussels, F. Foppens, 1697. 12mo. Contemp. sheep 
(rubbed, def. at head).
Prov. E. Gelin (stamps).

1134 [Dictionary - Spanish]
PALLET, Juan - Diccionario muy copioso de la lengua Española 
y Françesa [...]. Dictionaire [sic] très-ample de la langue 
espagnole & françoise. Brussels, R. Velpius, 1606-1607.
2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo (minor dampstaining). Contemp. mottled sheep, gilt orn. 
spine with raised bands, red edges (head and tail missing, sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Second edition (1st 1604) of the Spanish-French and French-Spanish dictionary 
by Pallet, French lexicographer and physicist to Henry IV.
Ref. Peeters-Fontainas 1034.
Prov. E. Gelin (stamps and bookpl.).

1135 [Dutch poetry - Breda]
PENDER, Joh. - Micro-cosmos ofte Kleyne werelt, dat is Een 
vergelyckinge van s’menschen lichaem by de groote werelt. Breda, 
J. van Waesberge, 1648.
4to: [16]-86-[4] pp. (toned, marginal dampstaining, hole in inner margin M1 
(Index) with loss of some words). Contemp. gilt calf, covers with gilt ruled border 
and central ornament, gilt spine with 4 raised bands (rubbed, head and tail def.). 
Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Rare Breda ed. of a Dutch poem by Johan Pender, «heelmeester tot Bergen-op 
Zoom», on the analogy of the human body and the physical world. Woodcut 
mark on title. Large woodcut diagram (*2r).
Ref. STCN.
Prov. «Henrici van Vianen doctoris medicinae Bruxellensis» (front flyleaf).
Bound with: Burghoorn, I. - Nieuwe werelt vol gecken. The Hague, printed for 
the author, 1641. 4to: [6]-87-[1] pp. (title missing; almost loose from binding). 
Satirical poem on folly. 7 astronomical woodcuts and 2 engravings (1 after A. 
vande Venne). Ref. STCN.

1128 [Devotion]
DONSECA, Cristóbal de - Amphitheatrum amorum [...], a fratre 
Cornelio Curtio [...] Latio donatum [...]. Ingolstadt, W. Eder, 1623.
8vo: [16]-747-[29] pp. (toned, some minor spotting). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat 
spine titled in ink. Very good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Rare Ingolstadt ed. of the Latin translation by the Brussels Augustinian 
Cornelius Curtius (1590-1638) of a treatise on divine love written by Cristóbal de 
Donseca (1550-1621). Engr. title. Printed within ruled borders.
Ref. VD17 1:075305F.
Prov. Frédéric Verachter (1797-1870), Antwerp archivist and collector (ms. entry).

1129 [Devotion]
DREXELIUS, Hieronymus - Deliciae gentis humanae Christus 
Iesus nascens, moriens, resurgens [...]. Antwerp, Wid. J. Cnobbaert [= 
Marie de Man], 1639.
12mo: [24]-392-[2] pp. (some minor spotting and marginal soiling). Contemp. 
vellum, flat spine titled in ink, red sp. edges.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
One of two Antwerp ed. in the same year (1st 1638). Engr. title.
Ref. STCV 12923023. - DBS III:199:22.
Prov. Libr. ticket.
Joined: Id. - Gazophylacium Christi eleemosyna [...]. Ibid., 1638. 12mo: [16]-408-
[2] pp. Contemp. overl. vellum. Ref. DBS III:198:20. - STCV. Prov. Libr. stamp. (2 
vol.)

1130 [Devotion]
LANCICIUS, Nicolaus - Opusculum secundum in quo 
explicantur causae et remedia ariditatis in oratione, et solatia 
orantium aride [...]. Antwerp, J. Meursius, 1643.
8vo: 195-[8-1 bl.] pp. (2 final blanks missing; toned, some marginal dampstaining). 
Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine, sp. edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare treatise on (the effects of) praying by the Polish Jesuit Lancicius (1574-1652).
Ref. DBS IV:1449:7. - STCV.
Prov. Libr. stamp and ticket.
Joined: 1. Labare, Jan Antoon - Christelycke bemerckinge op de doodt. Bruges, 
P. vande Capelle, 1733. 8vo: [16] ff. (toned, some spotting). Contemp. limp vellum. 
Very rare devotional poem. Ref. STCV. Prov. Old name on front flyleaf. Bound 
with: Het boecxken van de vier uytersten [...] [4th ed.]. Ibid., P. Roose, 
1716. 45-[3] pp. (pp. 7-10 loose). Ref. STCV. - 2. ’t Bancket der deughden oft 
gheestelijck tafel-boeck [...]. Antwerp, Wid. J. Willemsens, 1698. 16mo oblong: 
230 pp. (missing 4 ff.: pp. 177-178, 209-210, 223-224, [231-232]; cut very short 
often shaving headlines and page numerals, title def. at top and bottom corner 
with loss of letters). Contemp. leather (sl. rubbed and warping). Rare ed. of a 
popular devotional «table book». «The book can be read in two directions; the 
text pages are divided in two parts; the lower part is printed up side down; the 
final page repeats the title page, but not up side down» (STCV). Ref. STCV. - BCNI 
15645. (3 vol.)

1131 [Devotion]
PUGET de LA SERRE, Jean - Les douces pensées de la mort [...]. 
Brussels, F. Vivien, 1627.
8vo: front.-[16]-272 pp. (tear restored without loss on front., 1 full-page engr. cut 
and mounted on f. M7, f. a5 nearly disbound, remains of a label at the bottom 
of the front.). Contemp. limp vellum, green tinted spine gilt ruled and orn. (sl. 
soiled, inner joint sl. loose with paper reinforcement on endpaper).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
First edition of a devotional novel intended to prepare the Christian for a good 
death, by the French writer Jean Puget de La Serre (1600-1665), «historiographe 
de France» who followed Marie de Médicis in exile from 1627-1639 in Brussels, 
until her death. Nice macabre and funeral ill. by C. Galle after N. Vander Horst, 
pupil of Rubens: 1 front., 1 portr. of the dedicatory, Marquis de Saint-Rémy, 4 
emblematic figures (3 full-pages). Engr. macabre title-vignette. Without the 
author’s portrait, often missing.
Ref. Funck 348. - Cp. Insolera, STCV.
Prov. J.P. Kalverton (ms. entry). - [Goffinet].
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1138 [Dutch Revolt]
GALLUCCI, Angelo - De Bello belgico ab anno Christi 
MDXCIII ad inducias annorum XII. A. MDCIX pactas. 
Nuremberg, at the expence of the heirs W.M. & J.A. Endteri, 1677.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [8]-572, 504-[138] pp. (bookblock loosening, title sl. soiled). 
Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine, red edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 160 € 
Later edition (1st 1671) of the history of the Dutch Revolt on the period preceding 
the Twelve Year Truce by the Italian Jesuit A. Gallucci (1593-1674). This rare edition 
is very interesting because it comprises an extensive index and also a curious 
dictionary of place names, military and nautical words translated from Latin in 
Italian and vice versa. Title in red & black.
Ref. DBS III:1135:12. - VD17 3:660608H.
Prov. «Bibliothecae Hafflighemensis, 1784» (ms. entry on title). - Stamps. Libr. tick.

1139 [Dutch Revolt]
STRADA, Famiano - De bello Belgico decas prima [- decas 
secunda]. 
2 vol., 12mo. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
2 different editions: 1. Decas prima [...]. Editio novissima, emendatior & 
accuratior. Rome, H. Scheus, 1653. [8]-520-[128] pp. (sm. wormtrack in text of 
quires R-Aa). Contemp. overl. vellum. Engr. ill.: the famous folding Leo Belgicus 
map (cuv. 18,5 x 13,5 cm), front. and 13 full-page portraits. - 2. Decas secunda 
[...]. Editio passim correctior, praecipue in indice, qui in Romana, aliisque, mendis 
scatet. Rome, Heirs Fr. Corbelletti, 1648. [12]-637-[77] pp. 19th-c. binding. Engr. 
ill.: 6 full-page portraits. Without the Leo Belgicus map. Title in red and black.
Ref. BB V:253-256:S-40 & S-46. - DBS VII:1609-10:10. - Van der Heijden 12.1c.
Prov. Ms. entry on flyleaf (vol. I) or title (vol. II).

1140 [Dutch Revolt]
STRADA, Famiano - De bello Belgico decas prima [- decas 
secunda]. Antwerp, Widow & Heirs J. Cnobbaert [= Marie de Man & Jan 
Cnobbaert], 1641-1648.
2 vol., 8vo: [14]-623-[1 bl.-78-2 bl.], [14]-762-[58] pp. Contemp. overl. vellum, flat 
spines titled in ink (sl. soiled). Good set.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
2 different editions of Strada’s (1572-1649) work on the history of the Dutch 
Revolt. Without the Leo Belgicus title pages. 1. 3rd ed. of the 1st decade. Ill. 
with 13 engr. portraits i.a. Charles V, Alva etc. - 2. 1st «Belgian» ed. of the 2nd 
decade. Without the 11 engr. portraits.
Ref. DBS VII:1607:10. - BB V:249:S-31 & BB V:255:S-43. - STCV.
Prov. Hageveld Library (libr. tickets).

1141 [Egypt - Greek philosophy]
JAMBLICHUS - Iamblichou [...] [Greek] De mysteriis liber. 
Praemittitur Epistola Porphyrii ad Anebonem Aegyptium [...]. 
Thomas Gale [...] edidit, Latine vertit, & notas adjecit. Oxford, 
Sheldonian Theatre, 1678.
Folio: [40]-316-[7] pp. (toned, a few spots). Contemp. blind-decorated vellum, 
spine with 6 raised bands.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Important text by the Neoplatonic philosopher Jamblichus Chalcidensis (250-330) 
on the theurgic magic of ancient Egypt and a curious guide to the superstions of 
the late antique world. He was a pupil of the Greek philosopher Plotinus, whose 
teachings he however corrupted by introducing theosophical fantasies from alien 
sources; and his tendency is to substitute magic for mysticism. Engr. view on title. 
Greek text with facing Latin translation, printed in 2 col.
Ref. ESTC R13749. - Wing I:26. - Madan III:3179.
Joined: Antonius Liberalis - Transformationum congeries, Abrahamus Berkelius 
emendavit. Leiden, D. van Gaesbeeck, 1676. 12mo: [44]-324 pp. (toned). 
Contemp. vellum. Rare 2d ed. (1st 1674) by A. van Berkel (1639-1686) of the 
only surviving work of the Greek grammarian Antoninus Liberalis (fl. between 
100-300). A collection of 41 very briefly summarised tales about mythical 
metamorphoses effected by offended deities. Title in red & black. Greek text with 
facing Latin translation and extensive notes. Woodcut mark on title. Ref. STCN. 
(2 vol.)

1136 [Dutch poetry]
HUYGENS, Constantijn - De ledige uren van Constantin 
Huygens ridder, heer van Zuilechom, en geheimschrijver van 
zyn hoogheyd de Prins van Oranje. Verdeelt in ses boecken, waer 
in gedichten van verscheyden talen, stijlen en stoffen. Amsterdam, 
J. Lescaille for J. Hartgersz., 1644.
12mo: [24]-308-[2 bl.-1-1 bl.] pp. (toned). Contemp. vellum, flat spine titled in 
ink. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Uncommon ed. of the collected Dutch verses of C. Huygens (1596-1687), together 
with his «Otiorum liber quintus. Farrago Latina» (pp. 241-285).
Ref. BB III:551-552:H-104. - STCN.
Joined: 1. Velius, Th. - Westfrisia […] In Nederduytsche rijmen overgheset 
door I. de Groot. Hoorn, I. Willemsz, 1648. 4to: 35-[1 bl.] pp. Mod. cloth. Nice 
woodcut view of Hoorn on title. Ref. STC Hoorn 329. - STCN. - 2. Beronicius, P. 
J. - Georgarchontomachia caeterorumque eius carminum sylvula, quorum prius 
carmine Belgico secutum = Boeren- en overheids-stryd en de overige gedichten 
[…] en een keurig zestal van fraaije koperen platen. Goes, J. Huysman; Middelburg, 
J. van de Sande, 1766. 8vo: [2]-xx-178 pp. Contemp. half calf (rubbed). Ref. STCN. 
Bound with: Brandt, G. - Het leven van den beroemden prins der Nederlandsche 
dichteren, Joost van den Vondel […]. Amsterdam, G. Tielenburg for J. B. Elwe, 
[177x]. 8vo: [2]-109-[39] pp. Folding engr. portrait. Ref. STCN. (2 vol.)

1137 [Dutch Revolt]
BOR, Pieter Christiaensz - Nederlantsche oorloghen, beroerten, 
ende borgerlijcke oneenicheyden, beginnende mette opdrachte 
der selver landen/ gedaen by Keyser Karel de V. aen zijnen zoon 
Koninck Philippus van Spangien/ tot de droevige doot van zijn 
Excell. Willem Prince van Orangien hoogl. memor. Leiden, G. 
Basson; Amsterdam, M. Colijn, 1621-1634.
5 parts in 6 vol., folio: [7]-350-192, [2]-193/318-230-48-48-60, [13]-73-[1 bl.]-
91-[1 bl.]-120-102, [2]-103-[1 bl.]-118-63-[1 bl.]-63-[1]-33-[1 bl.]-[69-1 bl.], [11]-
56-48-[2]-78-90-[4]-126, [123-100-83-[1 bl.]-69-[1 bl.]-66-69-[1 bl.]-[18] ff. 
(dampstaining in first part of each vol. & sometimes at the end, local spotting 
and browning, some marginal notes). Contemp. blind-ruled vellum, spines with 5 
raised bands (front joint of vol. I starting to split). Good set. 
 Est. : 1.200 / 1.500 € 

Rare first edition of this standard Dutch history of the revolt against Spain, by 
Pieter Bor (1559-1635). He was notary in Haarlem and later bailiff-general of 
North-Holland. With 201 engr. plates: 5 titles, full-page map of the 17 Provinces, 
1 full-page ill. of the statue of Alva, 26 portraits (of which 3 of the author in 
prelims) i.a. Albert & Isabella and 168 half-page ill. (esp. battle scenes and siege 
plans) with Latin caption in the plate. Woodcut ornament on title of 4th vol. and 
1 woodcut ill. in 1st vol. Printed in roman and Gothic type.
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/vdLem 75 c. - STCN.
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1146 [Elzevier Press - Neo-Latin literature]
Two Elzevier editions. 
Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spines.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 

1. Barlaeus, Caspar - Poematum editio nova [corr. enl. ed.]. Leiden, (B. & A.) 
Elzevier, 1631. 12mo: [16]-511 pp. (toned, marginal soiling, blank bottom part of 
title torn off, vellum warping, endpapers lifted). Good copy. 2nd ed. (1st 1628) of 
the collected verse of Barlaeus (1584-1648). Engr. title. Ref. Willems 344. - STCN. - 
2. Principum et illustrium virorum epistolae [...]. Amsterdam, L. Elzevier, 
1644. 12mo: [8]-432-[16] pp. Very good copy. Repr. of a popular selectio of letters 
from famous people (and Italian humanists), 1st publ. in Venice. Engr. title. Ref. 
Willems 1014. - STCN. Prov. Ms. entry Jac. de Richebourg, 1715 (at top of *2r). 
Joined: Crucius, Jacobus - Mercurius sive Epistolarum opus [...] [enl. ed.]. 
Amsterdam, Aeg. Valckenier, 1661. 12mo: [16]-710 [= 730]-[17] pp. (toned). 
Contemp. overl. vellum. Repr. of a popular collection of letters (1st publ. 1633) by 
the Delft preacher and school rector Crucius (de la Croix, 1579-1655). Engr. title 
and full-page engr. portrait. Ref. STCN. (3 vol.)

1147 [Elzevier Press - Neo-Latin poetry]
HEINSIUS, Daniel - Poematum editio nova. Accedunt praeter 
alia Libri de contemptu mortis, antehac una non editi. Leiden, I. 
Elzevier for B. & M. Elzevier and J. Maire, 1621.
2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: [8]-474-[2 bl.], [8]-167 [= 165]-[19] pp. (blank inner margin 
def. at top). Contemp. vellum, spine titled in ink (front flyleaf gone). Very good 
copy.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 

1142 [Elzevier Press - Erasmus]
2 duodecimo editions. Amsterdam, 17th c.
Contemp. vellum, flat spines (local stains).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
1. L. Annaeus Seneca - Flores, sive Sententiae insigniores, excerptae D. 
Erasmum Roterod[amum] item L. Annaei Senecae Tragici, Sententiae. L. Elzevier, 
1642. 336 pp. (toned, title cut short and pasted on blank sheet). Engr. title by 
Cor. Cl. Duysend. Gatherings A-F signed on folia 1-7, gatherings G-O on folia 1-6. 
Ref. Willems 990. - STCN. - 2. Erasmus - Colloquia nunc emendatoria. H. and 
Widow Boom, 1686. [24]-672 pp.; 1 pl. (toned, contemp. ms. annot.). Ill. with 
an engr. title and a engr. pl. figuring the statue of Erasmus in Rotterdam (some 
scribblings). Ref. STCN. Prov. Christianus Visser (ms. entries).

1143 [Elzevier Press - Erasmus]
SENECA, Lucius Annaeus - Flores sive Sententiae insigniores 
excerptae per D. Erasmum Roterod. Item L. Annaei Senecae 
Tragici Sententiae. Amsterdam, L. Elzevier, 1642.
12mo: 336 pp. (toned, some spotting or dampstaining). Contemp. vellum, flat 
spine titled in ink, blue edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Anthology of quotations from Seneca by Erasmus, 1st publ. 1528. Engr. title by C. 
Duysend. 1st of 2 editions of same year («mérite la préférence» - Willems).
Ref. Willems 990. - Erasmus Online 4696. - STCN.
Prov. Ms. entry on verso of title. Library stamp.
Joined: 1. Enarratio triplex in Psalmum XXII. Leiden, J. Maire, 1645. 12mo: 138-
[2 bl.] pp. (toned and spotted). 19th-c. gilt calf by Koehler, covers with triple gilt 
border, spine with morocco label, gilt inside dentelles (front cover loose). Large paper 
copy, partly uncut. Ref. Breugelmans (Maire) 1645:4. Prov. Ch. Pieters, Georges 
Montandon, Ch. van der Elst (3 bookpl.). - 2. De sarcienda ecclesiae concordia. Ibid., 
1642. [8]-176-[2 bl.] pp. Contemp. vellum. Ref. Breugelmans 1642:6. (3 vol.)

1144 [Elzevier Press - Hebrew]
CAPPEL, Louis - Diatriba, de veris et antiquis Ebraeorum literis, 
opposita D. Ioh. Buxtorfii, de eodem argumento, dissertationi. 
Item Jos. Scaligeri, adversus ejusdem reprehensiones, defensio, 
et ad obscurum Zoharis locum illustrandum brevis exercitatio 
[...]. Amsterdam, L. Elzevier, 1646.
12mo: 336 pp. 19th-c. gilt-tooled dark brown morocco, covers with central coat 
of arms, gilt double ruled border and corner ornaments, gilt spine, a.e.g., gilt 
inside dentelles, marbled endpapers (sl. rubbed). Very good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Treatise on biblical Hebrew by the Saumur Calvinist theologian L. Cappel (1585-
1658), written against a similar work (1643) by the Basel Hebraist Johann 
Buxtorf (1564-1629). It also contains a defense of Scaliger’s views on the last 
Supper (compared to the Jewish Passover), as well as an exposition of the Zohar 
commentary on Genesis 2:4-6.
Ref. Willems 1022. - Smitskamp (Scaliger) 30. - STCN.
Prov. J. Gomez de la Cortina, i.e. the Marquess of Morante (1808-1868), famous 
Mexican-Spanish bibliophile (supralibros and armorial bookpl.). - Amaury de 
Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (arm. bookpl. «Bibliotheca Elseghemensis», 
lithogr. by N. Heins at Ghent).

1145 [Elzevier Press - Law]
VINNIUS, Arnold - In quatuor libros Institutionum 
imperialium commentarius academicus & forensis. Editio 
secunda. Amsterdam, L. & D. Elzevier, 1655.
4to: [10]-888-[20] pp. (waterstain at corners, some light soiling). Contemp. 
vellum, flat spine (soiled, sm. def. at head & tail).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First Elzevier ed. (orig. 1642) of this commentary on the Institutions by Vinnius 
(1588-1657), prof. of law at Leiden and one of the leading jurists of the 17th c. in 
the Netherlands. Text in 2 col. Title printed in red & black. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Willems 1190. - Dekkers 179:3. - STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. Ms. entry on front cover, dated 1831. - Floris Prims (1882-1954), Antwerp 
canon, writer and city archivist (typed note on front pastedown).
Joined: Florus, L.A. - Rerum romanarum libri quatuor [...]. Rotterdam, R. Leers, 
1698, 12mo: [24]-405 pp. (+ Index). Contemp. vellum (warping). Engr. title. Ref. 
STCN (i.a. BL). (2 vol.)
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p. 92). Ill. with 1 engr. front., 1 woodcut fold. map, author’s portrait (medal 
fig.) in text, head-pieces and initials. Nice binding by Gueffier fils, active in Paris in 
the first third of the 19th c.
Ref. Willems 450. - STCN (= London Univ., Cambridge Univ.). - Fléty 86.

1152 [Emblems - Dutch literature]
DE BIE, Cornelis - Faems weer-galm der neder-duytsche poesie 
[...]. Mechelen, J. Jaye, 1670.
8vo: [48]-392-[8] pp. Contemp. leather, red edges (rubbed, front joint splitting 
at head). Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 

Only ed. of a Dutch emblem book by the Brabant poet, playwright and author 
of artists’ biographies C. de Bie (1627-1712). Engr. front. by Neeffs after De 
Horne Engr. arms of dedicatee (the abbot of Tongerlo). 8 half-page engr. 
emblems; cancellans emblems pasted on pp. 41 and 45.
Ref. BB I:250-251:B-190. - Landwehr 58. - STCV.
Joined: 1. Croon, Petrus - Almanach voor heden en morghen [...] voor een 
nieuw-iaer. Antwerp, C. Woons, 1665. 8vo: 371-[4] pp. (missing engr. front.). 
Contemp. leather (worn, joints split). Ref. STCV. - 2. [Claus, Franciscus] - 
Christelyke onderwyzing of Verklaering en uytbreyding van de Catechismus [...] 
van Mechelen. Antwerp, A. Everaerts, [1756-]. 8vo: 446-[10] pp. Contemp. gilt 
leather (rubbed). Ref. STCV. (3 vol.)

Extensive collection of Latin and Greek verses by the Leiden poet Heinsius (1580-
1655), followed by the 1st octavo ed. of his philosophical poem on death. Woodcut 
mark on title and part title. Part title and final prelim. p. in red and black.
Ref. Breugelmans (Maire) 1621:2-3. - Sellin (Heinsius) 11. - Willems 187. - STCN.
Prov. Presentation copy («Donum auctoris» on titlepage). - Old entry on verso 
title (deleted).

1148 [Elzevier Press - Philosophy]
DESCARTES, René - Opera philosophica. Amsterdam, D. Elzevier, 
1670-1672.
4to. Front. portrait + 4 separate works (no general printed title; toned, lower half 
dampstained, occ. spotting). Contemp. overl. vellum, spine with 3 raised bands 
titled in ink, red sp. edges (front cover soiled). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
«5th ed. of the Opera at Elzeviers, the seventh in all» (Van Otegem). It consists 
of an engr. front. portrait, with a Latin poem by Constantijn Huygens jr., 
followed by 1. Meditationes de prima philosophia (1670), [12]-191-[1], 164, 88 
pp. - 2. Principia philosophiae (1672), [36]-222 pp. - 3. Specimina philosophiae 
(1672), [16]-248 pp. - 4. Passiones animae (1672), [24]-92-[4] pp. Some 
woodcut marks.
Ref. Van Otegem 698-700 (ext. descr.). - Willems 1469 (& 1430). - Guibert 231. - 
STCN.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

1149 [Elzevier Press - Turkey]
BUSBECQUIUS, Augerius Gislenius - Omnia quae extant. 
Leiden, Elzevier, 1633.
24mo: 575-[23] pp. (minor spotting). Old limp vellum, flat spine titled in ink. 
Very good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First collective edition of the letters and works of Busbecq (1522-1592), 
mainly dealing with his stay in the Ottoman Empire. «Busbecq was the emperor 
Ferdinand’s ambassador to the Porte from 1555 to 1562. His important letters 
contain his observations of Turkish life and his analysis of the Ottoman State. The 
first letter also contains an account of a journey from Constantinople to Amasia» 
(Atabey). Nice engr. title by C.C. Duysend.
Ref. Atabey 172. - Willems 380. - Rahir 362 - Berghman 1416. - STCN 833597299 
(i.a. BL).
Prov. Coat of arms mounted on flyleaf.

1150 [Elzevier Press - Venice]
VERUS, Joannes Baptista - Rerum venetarum libri quatuor. 
Amsterdam, L. Elzevier, 1644.
12mo: [16]-458 pp. Mod. midnight blue morocco, covers bordered in gilt with 
multiple gilt-ruled panels, gilt-titled spine with 4 raised bands and gilt-ruled 
compartments, gilt sides, gilt inside double border, decor. endpapers, a.e.g., 
(bound a bit tight, very lightly rubbed at corners). Very good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
One of the famous Elzevier «Republics». This history of Venice from the year 538 
to 1615 by G.B. Vero (1600-1684) was printed at Leiden by Fr. Heger (1st ed.: 
Padua 1638). Engr. front., woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Willems 1017. - Rahir 1016. - Berghman 1039. - STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. Ms. entry (illegible) at blank margin of front. - Chabaille d’Auvigny, Hainaut 
family (engr. arm. bookpl. by Neuchwander of Besançon).

1151 [Elzevier Press]
VERGILIUS MARO, Publius - Opera; nunc emendatoria. Leiden, 
Elzevier Press [B. & A. Elzevier], 1636.
12mo: [40 (front. incl.)]-411-[43] pp. (very occ. foxing and spotting). 19th-c. 
straight-grain red morocco signed P. Gueffier, large gilt and blind-tooled rolls 
and fillets frame on boards, gilt and blind orn. spine with raised bands, gilt inner 
dent., a.e.g. (some rubbing on turn-ins, joints, cuts and corners, upper turn-in sl. 
damaged with sm. missing).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
First issue of this edition reviewed by D. Heinsius, «chef-d’oeuvre typographique» 
(Willems). Two reprints appeared in the same year as the first issue, this one being 
recognisable by the two passages printed in red (last page of the preliminary and 
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1155 [Emblems]
HUGO, Hermannus - Pia desideria. Leuven, H. Hastenius for B. a 
Bolswert (Antwerp), 1628.
24mo: [24]-190-[3] pp. (marginal dampstaining, minor thumbing). Contemp. 
overl. vellum, flat spine (loosening). Good copy.
 Est. : 180 / 220 € 
Later small format ed. of a very popular religious emblem book (1st 1624). Engr. 
title and 46 full-page engr. emblems by Bolswert (numbered 0-45; n. 13 
outside collation).
Ref. Coppens/De Schepper (Haestens) 75. - Daily/Dimler (Jesuit emblem) J.633. - 
 STCV.
Prov. Libr. stamps.
Joined: Sarbievius, Mathias Casimir - Lyricorum libri IV. Epodon lib. unus, 
alterque epigrammatum. Antwerp, Plantin Press (B. Moretus), 1646. 24mo: 236-
[3-1 bl.] pp. Contemp. vellum. Repr. of the 1634 Antwerp ed. of the major Latin 
poetry of the Polish Jesuit Sarbievius (1595-1640). Engr. title. Ref. DBS VII:632:13. - 
STCV. Prov. Libr. stamp. (2 vol.)

1156 [Emblems]
MOERMAN, Jan - De cleyn werelt, daer in claerlijcken door seer 
schoone poetische, moralische en historische exempelen betoont 
wort, alles wat den mensche (tot stichtinghe ende leeringhe in 
zijnen staet) heeft te vlieden ende naer te volghen [...] met over-
schoone const-platen seer heerlijck verciert. Amsterdam, D.P. Pers, 
1608.
4to: [76 (of 80)] ff. (engr. front, I4, P1, P4, Q2 missing; some soiling, thumbing, 
spotting). Contemp. vellum, flat spine.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rare Dutch adaptation of L. Haechtanus’ Mikrokosmos/Parvus mundus (1584) 
by the Antwerp teacher and rhetorician J. Moerman (1556-1621). 70 (of 74) nice 
half-page engravings (pl. 36, 57, 60, 61 missing).
Ref. Landwehr (LC) 564. - STCN.

1157 [Emblems]
POIRTERS, Adriaan - Het heyligh herte ver-eert aen alle godt-
vrughtighe herten voor eenen nieu-iaer. Verciert met beelden en 
poësie. Antwerp, C. Woons, 1659.
8vo: [16]-192-[16] pp. (f. L1 loosening; some spotting). Contemp. overl. vellum, 
flat ink titled spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
First edition of an emblem book on the (sacred) heart by the prolific Brabant 
Jesuit Poirters (1605-1674). Engr. ill.: title by Clouwet after Fruytiers, 2 half-
page pl. from «Speculum peccatorum» by Mantelius (1637) and 13 half-page 
emblematic plates after the suite «Cor Jesu Amanti Sacrum» by A. Wierix.
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 674. - DBS VI:931:10. - Rombauts 267. - STCV.
Prov. Jacobus Cornelius Moermans (ms. entry). - Max Rooses (1839-1914), former 
director of Museum Plantin-Moretus (ms. notes on front flyleaf).

1158 [Emblems]
POIRTERS, Adriaan - Het masker van de wereldt afgetrocken. 
Antwerp, Widow & Heirs J. Cnobbaert [= Marie de Man & Jan Cnobbaert], 
[1646].
4to: [24]-320 pp. (fore edge of first 4 ff. strengthened with small loss at French and 
engr. title; local minor soiling or spotting). 19th-c. blind-ruled and gilt-stamped 
shagreen (rubbed at edges), gilt spine with 4 raised bands (joints split, head & tail 
def.), red edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Rare first edition of the major Dutch religious emblem book of the Southern 
Netherlands, being a completely revised version of «Ydelheit des werelts» (1645) 
by the Jesuit poet Adriaan Poirters (1605-1674). Engr. ill.: title by A. Van der 
Does after J. Thomas van Yperen, 8 pl. in-text and 14 emblematic plates by F. 
Bouttats.
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 644. - Emblem books Leiden 417. - Praz 459. - 
BCNI 10030-2. - Rombauts 246. - STCV.
Prov. Max Rooses (1839-1914), former director of Museum Plantin-Moretus 
(folding f. with notes bound in front).

1153 [Emblems]
HAYNEUFVE, Julien - Scala salutis e solidis veritatibus 
constructa. Cologne, J. Kalckhoven, 1650.
12mo: [32]-477 pp. (staining at top and lower corner, front flyleaf missing). 
Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

Very rare first edition of this devotional treatise orig. written in French by 
Julien Hayneufve (1588-1663) and trsl. by Michel Cuvelier (Soignies 1600-1651 
Cologne), Hainaut Jesuit active in Germany. He reworked the French devotional 
text into an emblematic treatise, illustrated with an engr. title and 24 fine engr. 
emblems. Reissued under a new title «Via veritatis ad vitam» in 1651 (Cologne) 
and 1652 (Antwerp).
Ref. VD17 12:103207M. - DBS II:1752:7. - Not in Landwehr (Germanic), STC 
German 1601-1700 (BL).
Prov. Ms. entries on title erased.

1154 [Emblems]
HOYERUS, Michael - Flammulae amoris S. P. Augustini, 
versibus et iconibus exornatae [...]. Altera editio, auctior. Antwerp, 
H. Aertssens, 1639 (col. 1638).
12mo: [24]-286-[1] pp. (dampstained and soiled, traces of use). Contemp. overl. 
vellum, flat spine (loosening, endpapers gone). Acceptable copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Title ed. of an Augustinian emblem book. Engr. title and 21 emblem engr. by G. 
Collaert.
Ref. Landwehr (LC) 343. - BCNI 9220. - STCV.
Prov. Libr. stamp and ticket.
Joined. 1. Hesius, Guilielmus - Emblemata sacra de fide, spe, charitate. Antwerp, 
Plantin Press (B. Moretus), 1636. 12mo: 382 pp. (pp. 383-408 missing). Contemp. 
overl. vellum. Ref. Landwehr 299. - 2. Engelgrave, Henricus - Lux evangelica 
sub velum sacrorum emblematum recondita [...]. Cologne; Amsterdam, J. van 
Meurs, 1655. 12mo: [8]-683-[26] pp. Contemp. overl. vellum. Vol. 1 (of 3: 1655-
1659) of a Jesuit emblem book (1st publ. 1648). 52 engr. emblems. Printed in 2 col. 
Ref. Landwehr 223. (3 vol.)
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Rare first Latin edition, with variant at colophon «Bruxellae, typis Francisci 
Vivieni, typographi iurati, sub signo Boni Pastoris». Popular emblem book (1st 
in Spanish: Munich, 1640) on how to become an ideal Christian ruler illustrated 
with: engr. title after E. Quellin and 103 emblems after J. Sadeler.
Ref. Landwehr, LC, 693. - Praz 483-484. - Adams, Rawles & Saunders F.514.
Prov. Unidentified armorial stamp.

1161 [Emblems]
SAAVEDRA FAJARDO, Diego de - Idea principis christiano-
politici 101 sijmbolis expressa. Amsterdam, J.J. Schipper, 1659.
12mo: [24]-831-[4] pp. (light local damp stain at bottom). Contemp. overl. 
vellum (sl. soiled, endpapers lifted or gone), flat titled spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

Second Amsterdam edition (1st 1651) of the Latin trsl. of the Spanish original 
(Munich, 1640) by the author Saavedra (1584-1648) himself. This ed. was co-
published by J. Janssonius Jr. Engr. ill.: title and 103 numb. emblems after 
J. Sadeler. This popular emblem book is a discourse on how to become an ideal 
Christian ruler. «The most remarkable treatise of political devices for the use of 
a prince» (Praz).
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 697. - Praz 484. - Emblem books Leiden 447. - 
STCN.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

1162 [Emblems]
VANDEN WERVE, Franciscus - Seraphinsche sinne-beelden 
ofte Kort verhael van het leven van den H. Liborius [...]. Brussels, 
P. vande Velde, 1678.
12mo: 137 [= 145]-[7] pp. (marginal soiling, pl. «11», between pp. 114-115, loose). 
Contemp. sheep (worn and loosening, endpapers lifted, front flyleaf gone).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

1159 [Emblems]
POIRTERS, Adriaan - 3 devotional, emblematic works. 
8vo. Bound.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
1. Het heylich herte ver-eert aen alle godt-vrughtighe herten voor een nieu-iaer. 
II. druck. Antwerp., C. Woons, 1660. 8vo: 258-[13] pp. 19th-c. half leather. Engr. 
title by P. Clouwet after Ph. Fruytiers and 22 engr. plates in-text. Ref. Landwehr 
(LC) 675. - BCNI 11680. - STCV. Prov. Libr. stamps and ticket. - 2. Het duyfken in 
de steen-rotse. VI. druck. Ibid., J. Woons, 1710. 8vo: [16]-365-[2] pp. Contemp. 
calf (sl. used). Engr. title (dated 1695), 1 engr. pl. in preface and 18 large engr. pl. 
in-text. Ref. Landwehr (LC) 671. - BCNI 16885. - STCV. Prov. Ms. entry on title. - 
Libr. stamps and ticket. - 3. Het masker van de wereldt afgetrocken. Den 13. 
druck. Ibid., J. van Soest, [ca. 1714]. 8vo: 375-[9] pp. (last f. loose). Contemp. 
calf (sl. used). Engr. title and 26 engr. pl. in-text by M. van Wolsschaten. Ref. 
Landwehr (LC) 655. - BCNI 17230. - STCV.

1160 [Emblems]
SAAVEDRA FAJARDO, Diego de - Idea principis christiano-
politico, centum symbolis expressa. (Brussels, Fr. Vivien [for J. 
Mommaert], 1649).
Folio: [24]-722-[4] pp. (marg. traces of mould, marg. wormhole(s) and 
wormtrack(s), one long wormtrack affecting marginalia, marg. damp stain). 
Contemp. mottled sheep, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red spr. edges (sl. 
rubbed, head and tail missing, sm. wormtracks).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

1158
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1166 
ERASMUS, Desiderius - Colloquia familiaria. Utrecht, R. van Zyll, 
1676.
12mo: [12]-966 [= 696] pp. (engr. title attached to f. [2] with tape, some (ink) 
staining). Contemp. vellum, flat spine titled in ink.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Erasmus’ very popular dialogues on a wide variety of subjects (1st 1522), 
illustrated with an engr. title and a full-page portrait of Erasmus.
Ref. STCN. - Not in EOL, BB (other ed.).

1167 [Erasmus]
Magni Des. Erasmi vita, partim ab ipsomet Erasmo, partim 
ab amicis auqualibus fideliter descripta. Accedunt epistolae 
illustres [...], P. Scriverii, & fautorum auspiciis. Leiden, G. Basson, 
1615.
12mo: [24]-286-[2 bl.] pp. (toned). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink, 
blue edges (sl. soiled). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 160 € 
Enl. ed. (1st 1607) of the biography of Erasmus compiled from his writings and 
letters by P. Scriverius (1576-1660). Circular woodcut portrait (*5r). On 1st flyleaf 
a few Latin verses on Erasmus copied by a 17th-c. hand.
Ref. Erasmus Online 3649. - Bögels (Basson) 41.6.6. - STCN.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

1168 [Esoterics]
LAVATER, Ludwig - De spectris, lemuribus et magnis atque 
insolitis fragoribus, variisque praesagitionibus [...]. Leiden, J.Z. 
Baron for H. Verbiest, 1659.
12mo: [20]-145-[1] pp. (toned). Contemp. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (sl. 
stained). Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Corr. pocket ed. of the popular Latin demonological treatise on ghosts (De 
spectris) by the Swiss reformed theologian Ludwig Lavater (1527-1586). Engr. 
front.
Ref. STCN. - Coumont L26.4.
Joined: Van Heumen, Joannes - Joseph somnians complectens falsas variorum 
imaginationes. Antwerp, for G. Sickes (Gouda), 1660. 8vo: [32]-599-[9] pp. (toned, 
minor marginal dampstaining at end, tear in bottom margin *2). Contemp. overl. 
vellum. 1st edition of a collection of religious sermons on various kinds of sleep 
and dreams by the theologian Jan van Heumen (d. 1673). The work was intended 
for the Dutch market and includes sermons on e.g. «De somnio advocatorum/ 
musicorum/ nobilium» etc. Ref. STCN. - STCV. Prov. Gustave van Havre (1817-
1892), Antwerp collector (large armorial bookpl.). - Contemp. entries on title. (2 
vol.)

1169 [European history]
VAN DEN BOSCH, Lambert - Treur-Toonneel der doorluchtige 
mannen, of op- en ondergang der rooten, vertoont in de 
rampzalige geschiedenissen van keyzers, koningen, prinsen, 
vorsten, en andere voorname personagien. Beginnende met 
het Roomsche Keizerrijk, en vervolgende tot aan ‘t jaar 1698. 
Amsterdam, J. ten Hoorn, 1698.
2 vol., 4to: [22 incl. front.]-480, [4]-300, [4]-403-[1 bl.], [4]-431 pp. 
(dampstaining, some plates missing). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spines (corners 
rubbed and bumped, joints rubbed or starting to split). Good set.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
First edition of this historical work on the Roman Empire till 1698 by the prolific 
author, poet & playwright Lambert Van den Bosch (1610-1698). Adaptation 
of the «Histoires tragiques de nostre temps» (1635) by Claude Malingre, Sieur 
de St. Lazare. These sensational stories describe the sad and violent deaths of 
various European rulers. Engr. front. and 16 (of 24) full-page engravings by Jan 
Luyken, depicting murders, executions and other violent deaths e.g. Eric IV, King 
of Denmark, Jacob I, King of Scotland, the death of Cornelis and Johan De Wit. 
Titles in red & black.
Ref.  Klaversma/Hannema (Luyken) 279-282. - STCN (i.a. BL). - Haitsma Mulier/
VdLem (Repert. geschiedschr.) p. 77. - BnF.
Prov. Ms. entry on flyleaf.

Rare only ed. of an emblematical work by the Franciscan Vanden Werve (1647-
1709) on St Liborius of Le Mans (348-397). Engr. front., engr. arms of dedicatee, 
11 (of 12) unnumbered full-p. engr. emblems, each with a quotation from 
Ecclesiasticus (missing pl. «8»).
Ref. Landwehr, LC, 897. - STCV.

1163 [Emblems]
7 works including 4 by J. Drexel. 
32mo. Contemp. vellum or calf (some defects).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
1. Drexel, Jeremias - Aeternitatis prodromus mortis nuntius quem sanis, aegrotis, 
moribundis sistit. Douai, B. Beller, 1628 [engr. title: 1629]. 1st edition ill. with a 
frontispiece. Long ms. note on lower flyleaf. - 2. Heliotropium seu Conformatio 
humanae voluntatis cum divina [...]. Douai, B. Beller, 1628. 1st edition ill. with 
an engr. title and 5 plates. - 3. Orbis Phaeton. Hoc est de universis vitiis linguae. 
Cologne, C. ab Egmond, 1634. (damp stains, margins frayed in the end). Ill. with 
an engr. title and 22 full-page plates. - 4. Rosae selectissimarum virtutum 
[...]. Antwerp, J. Cnobbaert, 1636. 1 (of 2) vol. (leather largely missing on binding). 
Engr. title. - 5. Petronius Arbiter - Satyricon [...]. Amsterdam, J. Janssonius, 
1634. Engr. title. - 6. Turcici imperii status. Accedit De regn[is] Algeriano atque 
Tunetano commentarius. Leiden, Elzevier Press, 1634. Engr. title. Ref. Willems 
416. - 7. Sanctus Augustinus - Meditationes [...]. Opera ac studio R.P. Henrici 
Sommalii. Cologne, C. ab Egmond, 1649. Engr. title.

1164 [Encyclopedia - Occultism]
WECKER, Johann Jakob - Les secrets et merveilles de nature 
[...]. Reveu, corrigé, augmenté, & enrichy de plusieurs figures : 
& mis en meilleur ordre que les précédentes impressions. Lyon, 
J.-A. Candy, 1652.
8vo: [16]-904 pp. (sl. dampstaining, some browning, sm. corner to p. 209 missing 
due to bad paper quality, p. 735 bound btw pp. 721 and 723, cut a bit short). 
Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red spr. edges (joints split, head 
missing, sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
Encyclopedia by the Swiss physician Johanns Jacob Wecker (1528-1586). Some of 
the topics included are God, Satan, angels and demons, theology, various forms 
of magic, alchemy, chemistry, astronomy and astrology, mechanical engineering, 
games and pastimes, arts and sciences, recipes for love charms, equestrianism, 
medical remedies, poisons, botanical and gardening tips. The work is not simply 
a pharmacopoeia, though it does include many medical recipes for specific 
ailments, for example to cure tooth-ache, coughing and bruises. It also deals 
with more practical, everyday secrets, on how to prevent trees from breaking 
or how to get rid of aphids on the wall, and cosmetic recipes. These recipes are 
complemented by more occult passages, on how to light a candle underwater or 
how to change the white in children’s eyes to black. A number of sm. woodcuts 
or diagrams.
Ref. Not in Dorbon, Caillet (other ed.).
Prov. J.A. Achatius (contemp. ms. entry).

1165 [Ephemera - Brussels]
Set of 22 official broadsheets printed by official printers of the 
court. Brussels, 1653-1749.
Plano, in French and Dutch (various conditions). 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Printed by Huybrecht Anthoon Velpius II, the widow Huybrecht Anthoon Velpius II 
(Isabella Clara Schotte), Marcel Anthoon Velpius, Jan Theodore Anthoon Velpius, 
Eugène Henri Fricx, and Georges Fricx. Each one is ill. with coat of arms of the 
House of Habsburg and a woodcut initial. Various topics: safety on paths, book 
censorship, regulation on wills, transit fees, etc.
Joined: Florentine broadsheet. 1747. (23 pcs)
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1172 [France - Brittany]
ARGENTRÉ, Bertrand d’ - Commentarii in patrias Britonum 
leges, seu Consuetudines generales antiquiss. Ducatus 
Britanniae. Editio octava [...]. Amsterdam, J.J. Schipper, 1664.
Folio: [8] pp.-2164 col.-[40] pp. (occ. foxing, some ff. from central quires 
browning, light water stains in lower margin of first ff.). Contemp. vellum, covers 
with blind-st. central orn. ruled by blind fillets, spine with raised bands (some 
stains, corners rubbed, lower joint partly split).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Later, corr. enlarged edition of these commentaries on the customary law of 
Brittany by the very distinguished jurist and historian Bertrand d’Argentré (1519-
1590). Title in red & black. Large woodcut coat of arms on title.
Ref. Gouron & Terrin, Bibliographie des coutumes de France, 750. - STCN.
Bound with, same author and place: Coustumes générales du pays et duché de 
Bretagne [...]. Aitiologia, sive Ratiocinatio de reformandis causis. J. Stammius, 
1664. [16]-64-[6] pp. Ref. STCN. Rare.

1173 [France - Henri IV]
DORLÉANS, Louis - La plante humaine sur le trespas du roy 
Henry Le Grand. Où il se traicte du rapport des hommes avec les 
plantes qui vivent et meurent de mesme façon, et où se refute ce 
qu’a escrit Turquet contre la Régence de la royne & le parlement, 
en son livre de la Monarchie aristodemocratique. Lyon, Vve Cl. 
Morillon [Antoinette Mégret], 1622.
In-8° : 480-[24] pp. (pet. travaux de vers marg., qqs taches et pales rouss.). Vélin 
du 19e s., plats cernés d’un filet doré à motif floral, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, 
dentelles int. dorées, tr. dorées (plat sup. avec déf.).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Deuxième éd. (1re 1612) de ce traité qui réunit de nombreuses anecdotes 
curieuses, parfois sensées, voire fantaisistes, sur le «biomimétisme» et compare à 
de multiples reprises l’histoire des hommes et le génie végétal. Suivi de quelques 
pièces de vers sur Henri IV. Marque d’imprimeur au titre. Ancien Ligueur, Dorléans 
(1542-1629) tenta par la suite de compenser ses erreurs de jeunesse.
Réf. USTC 6903145. - BnF.
Prov. Château de Mouchy (ex-libris armorié).

One of the principal works on falconry

1170 [Falconry]
ARCUSSIA, Charles d’ - La fauconnerie [...]. Paris, J. Houzé, 1615.
4to: [8]-313 pp.; 19 pl. (some browning). Contemp. blind- and roll-stamped 
calf, spine with four raised bands, later title labels, clasps and catches (somewhat 
rubbed, mostly to the spine). Good copy.
 Est. : 2.000 / 3.000 € 

Re-edition of one of the principal works on falconry (1st, Aix-en-Provence, 1598) 
«dont 10 éditions successives en moins d’un demi-siècle (1598-1644) attestent le 
succès» (Thiébaud). Engr. ill. (complete): 14 full-page engr. pl. of birds (of which 
2 anatomical) and 5 full-page engr. pl. showing instruments of which one 1 fold. 
pl. This edition is the first to contain «La fauconnerie du Roy» and the poem by 
Esparron; the «Discours de chasse» was only included in 1619. Title in red and black.
Ref. Souhart 17. - Thiébaud 32. - Schwerdt I:42.
Prov. Libr. label (pastedown). - Stamp on title. - Name on title.

1171 [Flanders]
VREDIUS, Olivarius - Historiae Comitum Flandriae libri 
prodromi duo. Quid comes? Quid Flandria? Bruges, L. Kerchovius, 
1650.
Large 4to: [12]-110-[4], [12]-692-[4], lxxx-[24] pp. (k4 (blank) missing, Qq3-4 
misbound). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands, red edges (corners 
rubbed, joint splitting, def. at tail).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
First ed. of a pioneer work on the early medieval history of (the Counts of) 
Flanders by the Bruges lawyer O. Vredius. Ill. with an engr. title, an engr. vign. 
on second title, an engr. double-page map of Flanders and 4 full-page engr. 
plates (within collation).
Ref. BB V:803-805:V-349 (I-II). - STCV (state A). 
Prov. Alegambe family (armorial bookpl. engr. by F. Pilsen). - «Vandebutte, 
Pastor Boesinghe», i.e. (?) Ferdinand Van de Putte (1807-1882), Belgian priest and 
historian (ms. entry on flyleaf).

1171
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Rare Frankfurt ed. of Ph. de Commynes’ (1447-1511) «Mémoires», a widely read 
chronicle history of the reigns of Louis XI and Charles VIII of France, covering the 
years 1461-1498. Trsl. from the French by Kaspar von Barth. Engr. title.
Ref. VD17 23:248646P. - STC German 1601-1700 (BL) C-862.
Prov. Ms. entry on title. - Libr. stamp.

1178 [France]
SERRES, Jean de - Inventaire général de l’histoire de France. 
Depuis Pharamond jusques à Louys XIV. à présent régnant. 
Illustré par la conférence de l’Église et de l’Empire [...]. 
Augmenté en cette dernière édition de ce qui s’est passé durant 
ces dernières années jusques à présent. Et nouvellement enrichy 
des figures en taille douce de tous les roys. Rouen, Fr. Vaultier, 1647.
Folio: front.-[36]-[1352] pp.; 1 pl. (spotting, marg. wormtracks/wormholes, large 
clear damp stain to last part, occ. stains, upper part of last ff. torn and missing). 
Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands (rubbed, head and tail 
reinforced, joints split, head and tail def., corners and flyleaves renewed).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
History of France (1st 1597) by J. de Serres (1540-1598), French historian 
and advisor to King Henry IV during the Wars of Religion. Illustrated with an 
equestrian portrait of the child Louis XIV and with 8 copper-engr. pl. 
figuring Kings portraits (2 full-page and 6 half-pages). Title in red & black with 
French coat of arms and text in 2 col.
Ref. Not in Brunet, Goldsmith (BL) (other ed.).
Prov. Count of Hallenne (ms. entry dated 1669). - J.H. Pels (mod. bookpl.).

1179 [French literature]
[FRÉMONT D’ABLANCOURT, Jean Jacobé de] - M. Perrot 
d’Ablancourt vengé, ou Amelot de la Houssaye convaincu de 
ne pas parler François, & d’expliquer mal le Latin. Amsterdam, A. 
Wolfgangh, 1686.
12mo: 225-[1-2 bl.] pp. (minor toning). 19th-c. gold-tooled chestnut morocco by 
[Antoine] Chatelin (1820-1890), covers with gilt double ruled frames and corner 
pieces, gilt spine, a.e.g., gilt inside dentelles. Very good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare polemical essay by Frémont d’Ablancourt (1621-1693) in defense of his 
uncle Nicolas Perrot d’Ablancourt (1606-1664), French translator of the Greek 
and Latin classics. The language and style of Perrot’s translations had been 
attacked by a translator of the next generation, Abraham-Nicolas Amelot de La 
Houssaie (1634-1706).
Ref. STCN.
Prov. Large gilt monogram «A G G» (?) on covers.

«The first major work on signet rings» (Sinkankas) - De Thou 
binding

1180 [Gemology]
LONGO, Giorgio - De anulis signatoriis antiquorum sive De 
vario obsignandi ritu tractatus [...]. Milan, Heirs of P. da Ponte & G.B. 
Piccaglia, 1615.
12mo: 139-[1] pp. (foxing on 1st lvs, very marg. sm. wormhole on title). Contemp. 
blond calf, gilt double fillet border and central coat of arms on boards, gilt repeated 
heraldic tool on spine with raised bands, red edges (spine browned, turn-ins 
missing, joints split, leather split on cuts, marg. wormholes on upper endpapers).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First edition of «one of the earliest monographs on finger-rings, especially 
treating the history, development, uses, and significance of rings as used for 
official purposes or as seals, with appropriate remarks from earlier authors 
inserted in the text» (Sinkankas). Ill. with 3 woodcut fig. in text (p. 46).
Ref. Sinkankas 4036. - STC Italian L-1663. - USTC.
Prov. Jacques-Auguste de Thou & Gasparde de La Chastre (supralibros: large coat 
of arms on boards, ref. Olivier 216-8; horse-fly repeated on spine, less common 
than the cypher «IAGG» usually used with these arms; not in Olivier). - Déan 
de Luigné, Anjou (armorial bookpl. with motto «Vigor in virtute»). - Amaury de 
Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (arm. bookpl. «Bibliotheca Elseghemensis», 
lithogr. by N. Heins at Ghent). - Mod. bookpl.

1174 [France - Politics]
LA ROCHE-FLAVIN, Bernard de - Treize livres des parlemens 
de France [...]. Geneva, M. Berjon, 1621.
4to: [28]-1216 pp. (stain to lower margin in begin., margins of first 2 ff. rather 
heavily stained, foxing, sl. marg. damp stains, one larger at the end). Contemp. 
marbled sheep, spine with raised bands, spr. edges (rebacked, endpapers renewed, 
corners and edges repaired).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Second edition (1st: Bordeaux, 1617) of a work on French parliaments by B. de La 
Roche-Flavin (1552-1627), Doctor in law, «Président des requêtes au parlement 
de Toulouse». This work was condemned to destruction by the parliament of 
Toulouse for some arguments he defends, i.a. on the royal decrees, and because 
considered difamatory for some members, alive or dead. Title in red & black.
Ref. Saffroy 14217 (1st ed). - Brunet III:843.
Prov. Jean-François d’Eyraud, lawyer at Sisteron (Provence-Alpes-Côte d’Azur) 
(ms. entries, one dated 1721). - Mod. armorial bookpl.

Rare ex. aux armes du chapitre cathédral de Reims

1175 [France - Reims]
HURTAULT, Nicolas - Orationes synodales. Reims, F. Bernard, 
1637.
Pet. in-8° : [16]-168-[4] pp. Veau de l’ép., plats aux armes cernés d’un double 
filet doré, dos lisse muet encadré en long d’un double filet doré, tr. dorées (qqs 
épidermures, dos habilement restaurés, gardes renouvelées).
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Unique édition de ce rare recueil de sermons en latin par le Rémois Hurtault, doyen 
d’Attigny et curé de Théline et Vouziers, qui le dédicace aux chanoines du chapitre 
de la cathédrale Notre-Dame de Reims. Celui-ci semble avoir édité l’ouvrage à ses 
frais, comme en témoigne le fer à leurs armes qui figure sur les ex. connus. Mêmes 
armoiries au verso du titre, vignette de titre, bandeaux et lettrines, le tout gravé sur 
bois. Le recueil est précédé de quatre courtes pièces, en vers latin, acrostiche et un 
sonnet en français, à la louange de l’auteur. 
Réf. Cat. des imprimés de la Bibliothèque de Reims I:586. - CCFr (2 ex. : BM Reims, 
BM Dijon). - Vincent, H. - Épigraphie ardennaise. Les inscriptions anciennes de 
l’arrondissement de Vouziers. Reims, 1892, p. 200.
Prov. Saint-Nicaise de Reims, ancienne église abbatiale bénédictine détruite en 
1793 (mention ms. au titre et cachets). - Ex-libris mod.
Joint : [Gabrielly, vicomte de] - La France chevaleresque et chapitrale, ou Précis 
de tous les ordres existans de chevalerie, des chapitres nobles [...] & les noms de 
tous les chevaliers, chanoines & chanoinesses. Par M. le vicomte de G****. Paris, 
Leroy,1785. In-12 : [2]-xii-274 pp. (jauni, déchir. et manques marg. restaurés aux 
deux premiers ff., qqs piqûres, rares annot. et soulignages au crayon). Chagrin brun 
mod. (dos passé). Édition originale de cette liste peu commune, rééditée en 1786 et 
1787. Réf. Barbier II:498. - Pas dans Saffroy. (2 vol.)

1176 [France - Rouen]
CANU, Jessé - Oraison funèbre à la mémoire de feu Monseigneur 
le Duc de Montpensier [...]. Prononcée publiquement au College 
du Tresorier de Nostre-Dame de Rouen [...] le Dimanche 16. 
Mars 1608. Paris, Widow of J. du Brayet & N. Roussel, 1608.
8vo: 6 [= 8]-33-[1] pp. (title soiled, sl. browning). Blue wrappers. Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
French funeral discourse on the death of Henry de Bourbon, Duc de Montpensier, 
spoken by Jessé Canu, «eschollier» at Rouen. The last page contains a verse 
«Epitaphe». Woodcut ornaments and initials.
Ref. Cioranescu 17.758. - Arbour 5017. - BnF. - Not in STC French (BL).

1177 [France]
COMMYNES, Philippe de - Commemorationum rerum 
gestarum dictarumque Ludovici Undecimi et Caroli Octavi 
regum Franciae, libri octo. Frankfurt, Cl. Schleich & Widow D. Aubry 
[= Rachel de Zetter], 1629.
8vo: 624-[34] pp. (heavy browning, some worming in blank margin). Contemp. 
Flemish binding: gilt-ruled sheep, covers with central gilt figurative medallion 
(rubbed, some worming), gilt spine with 4 raised bands (head & tail def.).
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
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1184 [Genealogy - Nobility]
L’ESPINOY, Philippe de - Recherche des antiquitez et noblesse 
de Flandres. Contenant l’histoire généalogique des comtes de 
Flandres, avec une description curieuse dudit pays [...]. Douai, 
Vve M. Wyon, 1632.
2 parties en 1 vol. in-folio : [20]-330-[8]-331/1009-[3] pp. (front. relié à la 
fin avec le médaillon découpé et remplacé par du papier blanc, le médaillon 
découpé collé sur le verso du faux-titre, occ. bruni, mouillé et moucheté; 45 ff. 
blancs reliés à la fin dont 5 avec un exposé ms. de l’ép. sur l’armoirie avec des 
blasons déssinés à la main, et 10 ff. de tables mss). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos orné 
doré à 5 nerfs, étiq. de titre rouge, tr. rouges.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale avec titre renouvelé à la date de 1632 (achevé daté 1631) de 
cet ouvrage dû à Ph. de L’Espinoy (Gand 1552-1633), historien, héraldiste et 
généalogiste de nos régions. L’illustr. gravée sur cuivre comporte un front. par 
M. Baes, une pleine page aux armes de l’archiduchesse Isabelle, une rare double 
page figurant l’assemblée des comtes de Flandre, signée par Mart. Baes), 1 pl. 
recto (titre de la 2e partie) verso (la vierge de Gand) et +/- 50 blasons in texto; 
en outre, très nombreux blasons gravés sur bois in texto, cert. coloriés. Titre en 
rouge et noir.
Réf. De Ghellinck 955. - Saffroy 22284. - BB III:863:L-662. - Cp. Labarre 1803.
Prov. Amaury de Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (ex-libris»Bibliotheca 
Elseghemensis» lithogr. par N. Heins à Gand. - A. Ysenbrant de Lendonck (ex-
libris). - Noms effacés sur la p. de garde et le faux-titre. - Ex-libris mod.
Joint : Id. - Prélats, barons, chevaliers, escviers, viles, franchises et officiers [...]. 
Anvers, Buschmann, 1847. In-8° : 14 pp. (lég. souillé). Br. (2 vol.)

1185 [Geography - Poetry]
FERNÁNDEZ de MEDRANO, Sebastián - La géographie de 
Medrano illustrée, et traduitte de l’espagnol en vers françois par 
Pierre Henri de Vaernewyck. Brussels, J. Léonard, 1688.
16mo: 104 pp.; 1 pl. (browning, pin hole and ms. entries on title, sm. marg. 
waterstain, cut short without loss). 19th-c. three-quarter calf signed J. Schavye 
«relieur de S.M. le roi Bruxelles», marbled paper on boards, blind-filleted spine 
with raised bands, gilt beige leather title-label (some scratches).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
First edition of the translation, published the same year as the original Spanish 
edition in verse («Breve descripcion del mundo, o Guia geographica», Brussels, 
L. Marchant), dedicated by the translator to Francisco Antonio de Agurto, 1st 
Marquess of Gastañaga, Governor of the Spanish Netherlands (1685-1692). 
Medrano (1646-1705) was a Spanish mathematician and military engineer, 
director of the Military Academy of Mathematics and Fortification in Brussels 
from 1675 until his death. Complete with the fold. world map engr. by Richard 
Collin after Verboom. In fine, a 19th-c. ms. biographical and genealogical note (4 
pp.) on P.H. de Vaernewyck, who was also the author of a tragedy, «Le duc de 
Montmout» (1702).
Ref. UniCat (2 copies: KBR). - Peeters-Fontainas II:436 (Spanish ed.).
Prov. Counts de Ghellinck d’Elseghem (gilt brown leather arm. bookpl.).

1186 
GROOT, Hugo de - Hugo Grotius his Sophompaneas, or Ioseph. 
A tragedy. With annotations, by Francis Goldsmith, esq. London, 
John Hardesty, 1652.
8vo: [xxii]-103 pp. (running title of a few ff. shaved, 18th-c. annot. «collated & 
perfect. J.F.K. 1798» on title p.). Early 20th-c. decorated paper boards (pattern of 
dragons), printed paper label on spine.
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 
A very rare work known in a folio-ed. (see OCLC), but this copy is essentially 
in 8vo. Some copies have a second, otherwise unrelated De Groot title, with 
Goldsmith’s translation added in the rear. But this (alternate?) ed. only contains 
the «Ioseph». Includes the errata p. Apparently the former owner, J.F.K., had the 
small 8vo ed. mounted in a larger size paper, creating broad margins, resembling 
a quarto ed. The capital letters in the title represent the year of publication. 
Ref. We found two auctions records (in 1897 and 1909) for this edition. - Wing 
G-2125. - Ter Meulen / Diermanse 197.
Prov. «Holthius» (ms. entry on dedication p.). - «J.F.K.» (ms. entry on title).

1181 [Genealogy - France]
[DU TILLET, Hélie] - Discours sur la généalogie et maison 
de Courtenay issue de Louys le Gros sixiesme du nom, roy de 
France. Avec les requestes présentées au roy sur ce subiect, & 
ensemble une représentation du mérite de ceste instance. Paris, 
s.n., 1603 (- 1605).
5 parties en 1 vol. pet. in-8° : [2]-55, 50, 9, 12, 12 pp.; 1 h.-t. (qqs brunissures et 
piqûres, trous de ver très marg., pet. déchirures aux plis du tab. avec qqs renforts 
de papier). Vélin souple de l’ép.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Édition augmentée, peu commune, parue la même année que l’originale, d’un des 
multiples recueils de mémoires et requêtes présentés - en vain - pour maintenir 
les droits de cette famille capétienne en tant que branche cadette de la maison 
royale de France et de la rétablir au rang de princes du sang. Avec un grand 
tableau généal. non signalé par Saffroy.
Réf. Barbier I:1037. - Saffroy I:11699a. - Guigard 3784.
Prov. Hanotté, 1605 (mention ms. au titre). - Mathieu-Xavier de Ghellinck 
(1679-1747), chevalier du Saint-Empire (ex-libris aux armes écartelées avec van 
Bambeke).

1182 [Genealogy - Ghent]
Preuve tot betoogh dat die van het gheslachte moderne van 
Vaernewyck zijn de principael fondateurs en dotateurs vanden 
godts-huyse, ofte Clooster vande Carthusers alsdan residerende 
tot Royghem, ende nu jeghenwordigh binnen de stadt van 
Ghent. Ghent, B. Manilius, 1670.
Folio: [4]-63 pp. (front. missing, browning and soiling). Contemp. vellum, flat 
spine (def. on lower spine).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Very rare first and only edition of this anonymous treatise on the family van 
Vaernewijck and their foundations. With a genealogical history and the 2nd 
part containing 48 extracts from medieval city and other registers, archives, 
testaments, etc. to prove the author’s point. Ill. with large and smaller woodcut 
initials and an engr. coat of arms with device «Laet vaeren nydt» on p. 47. A 
folding genealogical table between pp. 22-23. Woodcut mark on title. «Ouvrage 
rare et fort important pour l’histoire des familles nobles de Gand» (Bibl. gant.).
Ref. Bibl. gant. 1239. - STCV (2). - Opac KBR.
Prov. G.A.J. De Fiennes de Hammissinoy (ms. entry on last flyleaf). - 
«Bibliothèque Cleerbeek» (ms. entry). - Mod. bookpl.

1183 [Genealogy - Hainaut]
BAUDOUIN d’AVESNES - Chronicon Balduini Avennensis 
toparchae Bellimontis sive Historia genealogica comitum 
Hannoniae aliorumque principum ante annos qu[adr]ingentos 
conscripta [...]. Antwerp, H. Thieullier, 1693.
Folio: vii-[1]-64-[3] pp.; 2 pl. (sl. soiling on title). Contemp. vellum (sm. tear 
with very min. loss at the lower spine, another one on lower board). Good large 
margin copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Later edition of this 13th-c. chronicle, 1st publ. in 1666 by Luc d’Achery, ed. by 
J. Le Roy (1633-1719). Ill. with 2 engr. pl.: 1 (often missing) figuring the coat of 
arms of the dedicatory J.D. de Zuniga Marques of Monterey, General Governor 
of the Netherlands, 1 fold. map «Comitatum Hannoniae et Namurci descriptio» 
(Antwerp, Petrus Verbist, 1656), and 2 engr. ill. in-text (1 signed by F. Erlinger). 
Woodcut initials.
Ref.  BB III:860:L-117. - Saffroy 24015. - STCV (1). - BL (1). - Cp. de Ghellinck 1003 
(1666 ed.: «Généalogie des plus illustres maisons de Flandre & de Hainaut»). - 
Coll. Michel Wittock «Bibliotheca topographica et genealogica Belgica» (P.A. 
27/04/1996), n. 77 (our copy).
Prov. Michel Wittock (arm. bookpl.).
Joined: Coat of arms of the Provincial Government of Hainaut. [Ca. 1890 ?]. 
Etching, 12,2 x 10,7 cm, laid paper, signed «CD» in the plate (browned). Loose 
sheet. (1 vol. & 1 pc.)
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armoiries de Vulson de La Colombière. Parmi les pleines pages de blasons, une 
centaine sont entièrement rehaussées d’or et d’argent (coloris moderne). La 
2e partie possède son titre propre, 1 front. figurant les armes de nobles bretons, 
ainsi que 10 pl. hors texte (dont 2 répétées), figurant les 8 quartiers paternels 
et maternels de plusieurs membres de la famille de Rosmadec et une autre le 
château de Kergournadech par I. Picart.
Réf. Saffroy 2137, 49153. - BnF.
Prov. Ex-libris moderne.

1190 
HORATIUS FLACCUS, Quintus - Operum pars prima [- altera] 
[...]. Haarlem, N. Braau, for himself and W. van Kessel, 1696.
8vo: [40]-304-[8], 305/602, [34] pp. (toned, a few contemp. marginal annotations). 
Contemp. calf, richly gilt spine with 5 raised bands and morocco label (rubbed, 
head and tail def., joints splitting). Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Rare scholarly ed. of Horace’s works by the Haarlem conrector E. van Zurck 
(1660-1726).
Ref. STCN. - Iurilli (Orazio) 1182. - Riedel Horatiana A-123.

1191 [Jansenism - Bible]
JANSENIUS - Pentateuchus sive Commentarius in quinque 
libros Moysis. Leuven, J. Zegers, 1641.
4to: [12]-625-[29] pp. (browning, some light water stains and some spotting). 
Contemp. blind- and roll-stamped calf, spine with raised bands (corners bumped, 
turn-ins with def., covers sl. rubbed).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Original edition of this biblical commentary by Jansenius (1585-1638), 7th 
bishop of Ypres, at the origin of the Jansenist movement. Title in red and black 
with vignette.
Ref. Willaert 2152. - STCV.
Prov. Ms. entries. - Libr. stamps.
Bound with, same author and place: Analecta in Proverbia, Ecclesiasten, 
Sapientiam, Habacuc, Sophoniam. Widow J. Zegers (Paschasia de Zangere), 
1644. [8]-328-[28] pp. Ref. Willaert 2289. - STCV.

1192 [Jansenism]
SINNICH, Joannes - Vindicae decalogicae desumptae ex Saule 
ex-rege [...] adversus laxiores quorundam opiniones [...]. Leuven, 
H. Nempe, 1672.
4to: [8]-631-[123]-17-[1] pp. (sl. browning, occ. spotting). Contemp. blind-ruled 
and blind-st. calf, spine with raised bands (stains on lower cover). Good condition.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Very rare posthumous edition of a long treatise by the Leuven Jansenist Sinnich 
(1603-1666) against  the main laxists of his time such as Juan Caramuel or 
Tommaso Tamburini. The text, first published in Sinnich’s «Saulus ex-rege» 
(Leuven, 1662), was edited by Mattheus van Vianen. Title printed in red and black.
Ref. STCV. - BCNI 12979. - Willaert 3560.
Prov. Libr. stamp and bookpl.

1193 [Jesuits - Satire]
SCRIBANI, Carolus - Clari Bonarscii Amphitheatrum honoris, 
in quo Calvinistarum in Societatem Iesu criminationes 
iugulatae. «Paleopoli Aduaticorum, Apud Alexandrum Verheyden» [= 
Antwerp, J. Trognesius], 1605.
4to: [16]-376 pp. Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine (loose, endpapers gone). Good 
copy.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Original ed. of an extensive satirical defense in prose and verse of the Jesuit Order 
against attacks from French Calvinists.
Ref. Brouwers/Gilmont (Scribani) S-428. - DBS VII:982:2. - Imhof (Moretus) S-28 
(note). - STCV.
Prov. Old name on title.
Joined: Id. - Clari Bonarscii Amphitheatrum honoris […]. Editio altera, IV. libro 
auctior. «Paleopoli Aduaticorum, Apud Alexandrum Verheyden» [= Antwerp, 
Plantin Press (J. Moretus)], 1606. 4to: [24]-427-[2-1 bl.] pp. (missing Index f. 
Hh3). Contemp. overl. vellum (turn-ins lifted, head def.). Enlarged 2nd ed. Ref. 

1187 [Hagiography]
MADALENA, Maria - Historia da vida prerogativas, e louvores 
do glorioso S. João Evangelista. Tirada de varios authores [...]. 
Lisbon, A. Alvarez, 1628.
16mo: [7]-36 ff. (f. 8 most probably blank missing; sl. dampstaining, sm. marg. 
wormholes and wormtracks, sm. hole in text of the 3 last ff.). Mod. limp. vellum, 
gilt titled flat spine.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Very rare first edition of the biography of John the Evangelist, based on extracts 
from the Bible and Latin authors. Written by Maria Madalena (d. 1637), from the 
Order of Saint Claire, nun to the Convento de Madre de Deus in Lisbon.
Ref. BnP.
Prov. Copy sold in the sale of Azevedo’s library in 1921 (catalogue notice joined).

1188 [Heraldry - France/Italy]
L’HERMITE de SOLIERS, Jean-Baptiste - Naples françoise, ou 
Les éloges généalogiques & historiques des princes, seigneurs, 
& grands capitaines du Royaume de Naples, affectionnez à la 
Couronne de France : et des François qui ont suivy le party de 
nos Princes de la Maison d’Anjou, & qui ont fait branche audit 
Royaume de Naples [...]. Paris, S. Martin and P. Bienfait, 1663.
4to: front.-[8]-428 [= 456] pp. (portrait, table, privilegium and erratum missing; 
some sl. marg. damp stains, spotting, tear in p. 341, arms of Cantelmo engr. on p. 
120 instead of p. 118). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, spr. edges 
(some rubbings, head and tail missing, joints partly split).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare first and only edition of a work on the French noblemen installed in Italy, 
by the genealogist and writer L’Hermite de Soliers (d. 1670?). Illustrated with a 
copper-engr. frontispiece and 38 coats of ams in-text (incl. 35 large).
Ref. Saffroy 33156. - Cioranescu 43402.
Prov. Old stamp «Biliothecae regiae» crossed out, with a contemp. ms. note 
«Double» and a stamp «Doubles changés».

1189 [Heraldry]
VULSON de LA COLOMBIERE, Marc de - La science heroïque 
traitant de la noblesse, de l’origine des armes, de leurs blasons, & 
symboles [...], de la devise, & du cry de guerre [...]; et des marques 
extérieures de l’escu de nos roys [...]. Avec la généalogie succincte 
de la maison de Rosmadec en Bretagne. Le tout embelly d’un 
grand nombre de figures [...]. Paris, S. & G. Cramoisy, 1644.
2 part. en 1 vol. in-f ° : [16]-494-[18], 38-[3] pp.; 26 h.t. (incl. 2 front.) (qqs rouss. 
et taches). Vélin de l’ép., dos lisse (pet. déch. sur coupes inf.). Bel exemplaire. 
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 

Édit. originale de cet ouvrage traitant du blason, par l’héraldiste M. de Vulson 
de La Colombière († 1658) et le juriste Denis Salvaing de Boissieu (1600-1683). 
La 1re partie est illustrée d’un front. gr., de 14 pl. h. t. et de très nombr. fig. ou 
blasons gravés sur cuivre par Bernard Samuel, dans le texte, à pleine page, avec 
e.a. un portrait en pied du marquis de Rosmadec à qui l’ouvrage est dédié et les 
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135 woodcuts in-text by Bernard Salomon from the «Quatrains historiques 
de la Bible» (Lyon, J. de Tournes, 1553). Printer’s mark on titles. Ref. Baudrier 
VI:305. - Pettegree (FB) 31274. - Cp. Adams J-372 (1558 ed.). - Not in STC French. 
Prov. Unidentified bookpl. (2 vol.)

1197 [Judaica]
LEON OF MODENA; SIMON, Richard - Ceremonies et 
coûtumes qui s’observent aujourd’huy parmy les Juifs [...] 
Avec un supplément touchant les sectes des Caraïtes & des 
Samaritains de nôtre temps. Seconde édition reveuë, corrigée & 
augmentée d’une seconde partie qui a pour titre, Comparaison 
des ceremonies des Juifs, & de la discipline de l’Eglise [...] par le 
Sieur de Simonville. Lyon, s.n.; Paris, Widow A. Cellier [= Anne Potest]; 
Amiens, M. du Neufgermain, 1684.
2 parts in 1 vol., 12mo: [40]-229-[1 bl.], 216-[5-1 bl.] pp. (some minor worming 
in lower corner). Contemp. sheep (rubbed), gilt spine with 4 raised bands (joints 
splitting, some tiny def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Rare reissue of the 1681 French edition (1st 1674; orig. 1637) of this standard 
work by the Venice rabbi and scholar Leon of Modena or Yehudah Aryeh Mi-
Modena (1571-1648), trsl. by Richard Simon (1638-1712), leading biblical scholar. 
The book, with its orig. title «Historia degli riti hebraici» is the primary source 
for Jewish customs and rituals in the 17th c. With a chapter on Jewish groups 
considered heretics, Karaites and Samaritans.
Ref. STC French (BL) L-929. - BnF. - Cp. Caillet 6539.

Fully interleaved & annotated

1198 [Law - Antwerp]
Rechten ende costumen van Antwerpen. Cologne [= Amsterdam?], 
s.n., 1644.
4to: [16]-232 pp. (some minor soiling, spotting or staining). Contemp. sheep 
(rubbed, tears), gilt spine with 5 raised bands, red leather title label (rubbed, def. 
at head & tail). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Reprint of the 1582 Plantin ed., enl. and corrected by the Antwerp lawyer C. Gabri. 
Nice engr. view on Antwerp on title. In Gothic type. Volume fully interleaved 
with notes in Dutch and Latin.
Prov. «Van Laecken Antverp.» (old ms. entry on title). - «Jan Baptist van der 
Auwera, Westmalle 1800» (old ms. entry and probably the interleaved notes).
Bound with: 4 other parts, rarely found all together, each with separate title 
page with woodcut Antwerp arms, the 1st three without address and with date 
1644 and continuous pagination (same condition): 1. Ordonnantie ende verhael 
vanden stijl ende maniere van procederen voor amptman, burghemeester 
ende schepenen der stadt van Antwerpen. Pp. 233/268. - 2. By-voechsel 
vande costumen van Antwerpen. Pp. 269/284. - 3. Die blyde incomste den 
hertochdomme van Brabant, in voortijden by haeren landtsheeren verleent 
[...]. Anno M.D.XLIX. Cologne, 1644. 24 pp. - 4. Interpretatie ende verclaringhe 
van seeckere twijfelachticheden ende swaricheden die voorgevallen zijn inde 
ordonnantie ende eeuwich edict [...] in dit jaer M.DC.XI. Cologne, 1660. 16 pp.
Ref. All 5 parts in STCN («Printed in the Netherlands?»).

1199 [Law - Brabant]
ANSELMO, Antonius - Placcaeten, ordonnantien, landt-
chartres, blyde-incomsten, privilegien, ende instructien by 
de Princen van dese Neder-landen, aen de inghesetenen van 
Brabandt, Vlaenderen, ende andere provincien, t’sedert t’jaer 
M.CC.XX. Antwerp, H. Aertssens; Brussels, H. Anthoon Velpius, 1648-
1664.
3 vol., folio: [12]-708-72-12-[43-1 bl.], [4]-584-48-64-[32], [16]-781-[20] pp. 
(some minor dampstaining, without engr. title in vol. II & III). Contemp. 
mottled calf (some minor def. or scratches), gilt spines with 4 raised bands (joints 
rubbed, heads sl. def.), leather title labels, sp. edges. Good set.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 

Brouwers/Gilmont S-429. - Imhof S-28. - DBS VII:982:2. - STCV. Prov. «Albert 
comte de Berg, marquis de Berghes» (contemp. ms. entry on title). - Libr. ticket. 
(2 vol.)

1194 [Jesuits]
6 vol. by Jesuits. 1590-1782.
8vo and 12mo (various conditions). Contemp. vellum and contemp. calf. (various 
conditions).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
1. Regulae societatis jesu. Rome, Collegio Romano, 1590. 230-[4] pp. (spotting). 
Ref. EDIT16 20797. - 2. Mendoça, Fr. de - Viridarium sacrae ac profanae 
eruditionis. Cologne, P. Henning, 1650. [28]-1012-[40] pp. (browning, soiling). Ref. 
VD17 12:108005G. - 3. Andries, J. - Perpetua crux sive Passio Iesu Christi a puncto 
incarnationis ad extremum vitae, quadragenis iconibus [...] explicata. Antwerp, 
C. Woons, 1651. [24]-407-[1] pp. (toned). Ref. STCV. - 4. Loyola, Ignatius van - 
Geestelycke oeffeninghen [...] alles verclaert ende verciert met schoone kopere 
printen. Ibid., M. Cnobbaert, 1673. 251-[13] pp. (1st ff. loose, toned). Ill. with 27 
pl. and 30 full page engr. Ref. STCV. - 5. Knittel, K. - Conciones dominicales 
academicae per omnes anni dominicas distributae [...]. Prague, J. J. Kamenicky, 
1711. [8]-872-[38] pp. (browning). Ref. Opac OBV. Bound with: Id. - Conciones 
academicae in praecipua totius anni festa [...]. Prague, J. G. Staub, 1718. [4]-277-
[19] pp. - 6. Canisius, Petrus - Parvus catechismus catholicorum [...]. Ghent, 
widow M. de Goesin, 1782. 192 pp. (toned). Ref. Not in STCV. Bound with: Preces 
recitari solitae a studiosis habitantibus in gymnasiis magni Patris Augustini. Ibid., 
[ca. 1782]. Ref. Not in STCV.

1195 [Jesuits]
PELECYUS, Johannes - Malum summi mali sive De infinita 
gravitate peccati mortalis. Libri quinque. München, Berg at the 
expence of I. Hertsroy, 1615.
12mo: [24]-505-[18] pp. (some dampstaining on upper margins). Mod. binding.
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
First edition of this treatise on mortal sin by Pelecyus (1545-1623). Ill. with an 
engr. title. 
Ref. VD17 12:103777K. - DBS VI:444:23.
Prov. Baudelo Abbey, Ghent (ms. entry on title).

1196 [Judaica]
JOSEPHUS, Flavius - Histoire des Juifs, écrite par Flavius Joseph, 
sous le titre de Antiquitez judaïques, traduite sur l’original grec 
reveu sur divers manuscrits, par Monsieur Arnauld d’Andilly. 
Nouvelle édition, enrichie d’un grand nombre de figures en 
taille-douce, & augmentée de plusieurs nouvelles planches qui 
manquoient aux précédentes éditions [...]. Amsterdam, G. Gallet, 
1700.
Folio: [24 incl. front.]-1/464-[20]-477/758-[21] pp.; 2 (of 3) pl. (map «Royaumes 
des Assyriens [...]» missing; cancel on title correcting the «Cez» in «Chez» in the 
address, sm. wormtrack in the 2 first and last ff., occ. sl. staining, sl. dampstaining 
to ff. of quire Aaa). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands (very 
rubbed, head missing and tail def.).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
Translation by the statesman and poet Robert Arnauld d’Andilly (1589-1674), 
first published in 1667, illustrated with an engr. title, a fold. plate showing 
Jewish ceremonies, one fold. map of the Holy Land and more than 200 copper-
engr. in-text ill.
Ref. Brunet III:572.
Prov. J. Casterman (bookpl.).
Joined: Id. - Histoire [...], escrite premièrement par l’auteur en langue grecque, & 
nouvellement traduite en françois par François Bourgoing [...]. Lyon, Heirs of J. 
Jonte [= Giunta] (by J. de Tournes), 1562. 2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [28]-707-[69], 
[8]-348-[22] pp. (last f. missing, title mounted; dampstaining, lower margin of 
p. 9 pt. I and tear in p. 81 pt. I strengthened, wormtrack in inner margin in the 
begin. of the vol., some soiling or marg. ink staining, occ. marg. scribblings, 
ms. entry partly erased on title). 17th-c. mottled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised 
bands (sl. rubbed, leather unstuck from spine, part of head missing). Rare 
translation by the pastor Fr. Bourgoing (d. 1565)  of «The Jewish War» and 
«Jewish Antiquities» by Flavius Josephus. The Antiquities are illustrated with 
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1203 [Law - Brussels]
HUYGENS, Jean-Baptiste-Joseph - Statutum architutelae 
urbis Bruxellensis commentationibus et selectioribus theorico-
practicis quaestionibus, nec non decisionibus illustratum [...]. 
Brussels, P. de Dobbeleer, 1700.
4to: [36]-205-[1 bl.-33-1 bl.-1-1 bl.] pp. (some minor spotting). Contemp. sheep 
(some sm. tears), gilt spine with 5 raised bands (front joint splitting, sm. def. at 
head & title label). Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Rare second edition (first 1677) of this work on family law by the Brussels lawyer 
Huygens (1630-1708). Contains 48 articles.
Ref. Dekkers 88. - STCV.
Prov. Jean-Baptiste-Théodore de Jonghe (1801-1860), Belgian bibliophile (arm. 
bookpl.).

Protecting the rabbits of Flanders

1204 [Law - Dunes]
Placcaet en[de] ordonnantie [...] aengaende de bewaerenisse ende 
toesicht vande Zee Duynen ende Waranden van Vlaenderen 
en[de] de Conynen daerinne wesende. Ghent, J. vanden Steene, 1613.
4to: 8 pp. (browned, ms. notes on title). Loose quire.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Decree issued 2 May 1613, concerning measures to protect the sea dunes and 
«warandes» (hunting terrains) in Flanders, and their rabbits: maintenance and 
replacement of poles protecting the dunes and warandes, prohibition of the hunt 
of hares, partridges and quails «oft dierghelycke voghelwilt», ban on placing nets 
to catch rabbits and to ride a horse in the dunes, command to clip the claws of 
dogs and to cut the ears of cats, etc. Woodcut arms on title.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 601. - Not in STCV.
Joined: Placcaet [...] verbiedende de scandaelen ende exercitien die eenighe 
soo hunne ondersaeten als andere doen ende ghebruycken tot verachtinghe van 
onse heylighe Catholijcke Apostolijcke Roomsche religie. Ibid., 1614. 4to: 8 pp. 
Loose quire. Issued 14 March 1614. Woodcut arms on title. Ref. Bibl. gant. 606. - 
Not in STCV. (2 vol.)

One of the first treatises implementing international 
arbitration as a method of conflict resolution

1205 [Law - England/Low Countries]
Two major treaties relating to the political and economical 
relations between Great Britain and the Low Countries. London, 
1654-1738.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
1. Articles of peace, union and confederation, concluded and agreed between 
[...] Oliver Lord Protector of the Common-Wealth [...] and the Lords of the States 
General of the United Provinces of the Netherlands, in a treaty at Westminster 
bearing date the fift of April [...] 1654. London, W. du-Gard & H. Hills, 1654. Folio: 
pp. (289)-312 (toned). Disbound. The treaty ended the First Anglo-Dutch War 
(1652-1654). It is notable because it is one of the first treaties implementing 
international arbitration as a method of conflict resolution in early 
modern times. A secret clause, obliging the States of Holland to enact the Act 
of Seclusion, played an important part in Dutch internal politics during the First 
Stadtholderless Period. Printed in Gothic type. Ref. ESTC R21538. - Wing C-7040.
2. Treaty of navigation and commerce between [...] Anne [...], Queen of 
Great Britain [...] and [...] Philip the Vth, the Catholick King of Spain, concluded 
at Utrecht the 28/9 Day of November/December 1713. London, J. Roberts, 1738. 
8vo: pp. 64, *61-*64, 65-86 (minor soiling). Disbound. Good uncut copy. One 
of a series of peace treaties signed by the belligerents in the War of the Spanish 
Succession, in the Dutch city of Utrecht between April 1713 and February 1715. 
«That Treaty, which ushered in the stable and characteristic period of Eighteenth-
Century civilization, marked the end of danger to Europe from the old French 
monarchy, and it marked a change of no less significance to the world at large, - 
the maritime, commercial and financial supremacy of Great Britain» (Trevelyan). 
Ref. ESTC T96539.

The first 3 parts (of a total of 10) of local legislations of the Low Countries from 
1220 till 1662. Illustrated with an engr. title by P. de Jode after E. Quellin (1st 
vol.). First and 2nd vol. by Anselmo (1648), 3rd part by J.B. Christyn (Brussels, 
H. A. Velpius, 1664). Added large allegorical engr. crowned coat of arms with 
motto «Non deviat» bound at front of vol. II (mounted), of Francisco de Moura, 
marquess of Castel Rodrigo (1610-1675), governor of the Spanish Low Countries 
(1664-1668).
Ref. Dekkers 4:1. - STCV.
Prov. Ms. entry.
Joined: Wynants, G. - Supremae Curiae Brabantiae decisiones recentiores 
[...]. Brussels, P. Foppens, 1744. Folio: front.-viii-[24]-615-[27] pp. (browning 
& spotting). Contemp. mottled sheep. The main work of the Brabant lawyer 
Wynants (1661-1732). Engr. ill.: front. author’s portrait by F. Pilsen after Sauvage, 
title-vign., head- and endpiece. Rare copy with the added gatherings containing 
pp. 533/615-[3]. Title in red and black. Ref. Dekkers 196:4. - Roberts 341. - STCV. 
(4 vol.)

1200 [Law - Brabant]
LOYENS, Hubertus - Tractatus de Concilio Brabantiae, ejusque 
origine, progressu, auctoritate et praerogativa […]. Accedunt 
Elogia cancellariorum […]. Brussels, Fr. Foppens, 1667.
4to: [56]-383-[1] pp. (some toning). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in 
ink. Very good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Treatise on the history and function of the Council of Brabant by H. Loyens (1599-
1684). Title printed in red and black.
Ref. STCV 6614606. - Dekkers 104:1.
Prov. Driutius College, Leuven («Bibliotheca Collegii Driutii», arms on covers 
and ms. entry on front flyleaf). - Libr. stamp and tickets.

1201 [Law - Brabant]
STOCKMANS, Petrus - Decisionum Curiae Brabantiae sesqui- 
centuria [...]. Brussels, Fr. Foppens, 1670.
4to: [24]-330-[42] pp. Contemp. vellum, flat spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First? edition by the legal advisor, Hellenist and professor in Leuven P. Stockmans 
(1608-1671). Title in red & black. Printed in 2 col.
Ref. STCV. - Dekkers 166:4.
Prov. Libr. stamp and label.
Joined: La monstrueuse chimère des belges ou secrettes anecdotes sur la 
révolution des Pays-Bas Autrichiens. Avec figures y relatives. [Brussels?], s.n., 
1791. 4to: 64 pp. Later cardboard binding. Uncut copy. Ill. with an allegorical 
fold. pl. Ref. Opac KBR. Prov. Johannis Jadot (bookpl.). (2 vol.)

1202 [Law - Brussels]
DE CONDÉ, Joannes - Costuymen ende rechten der stadt 
Brussel [...]. Midts-gaders de costuymen ende usantien van syne 
Maj[estey]ts Souvereyn leen-hof in Brabandt, ende van syne 
hooft-bancke van Uccle [...]. Brussels, J. Mommaert, 1657.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [16]-216, 128-[4] pp. (some staining and soiling, lower 
corners of the 2 1st ff. reinforced). Contemp. vellum, central gilt coat of arms of 
Brussels ruled with gilt fillet with corner tools, flat spine, red edges (local stains, 
modern flyleaves).
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
Important collection of the statutes of Brussels institutions and other legal 
conventions by the town secretary De Condé (d. 1679). Large engr. ill. on 
title depicting coat of arms and view of Brussels. Woodcut mark at end by Jan 
Christoffel Jegher after Erasmus Quellinus. Title in red and black.
Ref. Dekkers 38. - STCV.
Prov. Stroobant (stamps).
Joined: Conditien waer op men van weghens die wethouderen deser stadt 
Brussele publiequelyck sal verpachten [...]. Brussels, E. H. Fricx, 1704. Folio: 
[2]-23-[1 bl.]-140-[12] pp. (some soiling and foxing). Modern Bradel (modern 
flyleaves). Engr. ill. on title depicting the coat of arms of Brussels. Ref. Opac KBR. - 
Not in STCV. (2 vol.)



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •   08.10.2022  •  253

Éditions XVIIe s. / 17de-eeuwse drukken

1210 [Law - Nobility]
CHRISTYN, Jean-Baptiste - Observationes eugenialogicae et 
heroicae, sive Materiem nobilitatis gentilitiae, jus insignium et 
heraldicum complectentes [...]. Cologne, B. ab Egmond, 1678.
4to: [8]-232-[40] pp. (usual toning and spotting). Contemp. vellum, flat spine. 
Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Legal commentary on the status of the nobility by J.-B. Christyn (I) (1622-1690). 
Woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. VD17 23:300561N. - Dekkers 35-36:2.

1211 [Law]
MENOCHIO, Jacopo - [...] De adipiscenda, retinenda et 
recuperanda possessione, doctissima commentaria. Item, 
responsa causae finariensis à multis Italiae celeberrimis IC. 
Collegijs reddita, eodem auctore edita [...]. Cologne, A. Hieratus, 
1614.
Folio: [8]-446-[51] pp. (spotting, sl. marg. dampstaining, one large damp stain at 
the end, some ff. browned, marg. wormtrack(s) and/or wormhole(s)). Contemp. 
sheep, large gilt coat of arms on gilt-ruled covers, gilt orn. spine with raised 
bands, a.e.g. (scratches, wormholes, spine def., joints split, head and tail missing).
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Corrected edition (1st: 1565) of this work on possessions by the Italian jurist 
Menochio (1532-1607). Followed by his «Responsa causa finariensis». Text in 2 
col. Title in red & black with printer’s device.
Ref. VD17 3:313641W.
Prov. Marquis Eugène-François-Charles of Trazegnies (1631-1688) & Catherine-
Charlotte Scheyffart of Mérode (d. 1718) (supralibros; ref. de Jonghe III:888-889). - 
 Mod. armorial bookpl.

1212 [Leuven - Park Abbey]
[DE PAEPE, Libertus] - Summaria cronologia insignis ecclesiae. 
Parchensis ordinis praemonstratensis sitae prope muros oppidi 
Lovaniensis. Leuven, P. Sassenus, 1662.
8vo: 8-[2]-472 [=462]-[22] pp. (browning, spotting & some staining, a few ms. 
notes, missing last leaf 3O4, as in most copies (blank?)). Contemp. marbled sheep, 
gilt spine with 5 raised bands (back joint splitting, sm. def. at head). Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Very rare first and only edition of the history of the Premonstratensian Park 
Abbey in Heverlee, south of Leuven, by its influential abbot Libertus de Paepe 
(1648-1682). Intended for internal use.
Ref. STCV.
Bound with: Chronicon contractum insignis ecclesiae Parchensis ordinis 
praemonstratensis juxta muros Lovanienses. Leuven, P.A. Denique, 1726. 21-[3 
bl.] pp. (some ms. notes). Ref. STCV.

1213 [Leuven University - Catechism]
Catechismus ad usum studiosorum venerandae Facultatis 
Artium Academiae Lovaniensis. Leuven, C. Coenestein, 1665.
12mo: 300 pp. (toned). Contemp. vellum, flat spine (soiled, head def., endpapers 
lifted). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare 5th enl. ed. of a catechism for Leuven University students. Limo records 6 
editions 1633-1696, none identical with this one. Woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. Not in STCV, Limo etc.
Prov. Libr. stamp and ticket.

1214 [Leuven University]
Ius collationum venerandae Facultatis Artium Academiae 
Lovaniensis in dioecesi, etiam non patria, Leodiensi […]. Leuven, 
E. de Witte, 1641.
4to: [2]-35-[1 bl.] pp. (toned). 18th-c. quarter vellum, marbled paper on covers, 
flat spine. Very good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 

1206 [Law - France]
LANGE, François - La nouvelle pratique civile, criminelle et 
bénéficiale, ou Le nouveau praticien françois [... ]. Paris, J. Guignard 
& Th. Girard, 1685.
In-4° : [16]-1062 pp.; 1 pl. (± bruni, qqs piqûres, mouill. claires sur les derniers 
ff.). Veau moucheté de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, tr. jaspées (pet. défaut à la 
coupe inf. du plat sup.).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Deuxième édition (orig. : 1681) de ce classique de la littérature juridique française 
par Lange  (1610-1684), traitant de la réforme de la justice civile et pénale en 
France. Front. gravé figurant le portrait de gentilhomme par L’Armessin et daté 
1662. Rare.
Réf. Pas dans BnF, STC French (BL), Unicat, etc.
Prov. Mentions ms. contemp. sur le titre. - Ferdinand von Plettenberg, 
Nordkirchen (ex-libris armoriés). - Ex-libris moderne.

1207 [Law - Grenoble imprint]
Recueil des edicts, patantes et declarations du Roy, arrests, 
reglements & ordon[n]ances, tant du conseil que de la cour de 
parleme[n]t de Dauphiné, qui sont de present dans la boutique 
de l’imprimeur et libraire ordinaire du roy, & de ladite cour en 
la salle du palais. Grenoble, famille Verdier, 17e s.
Formats variés (cond. variées). Parchemin souple, dos lisse (qqs taches, parties sup. 
et inf. du dos manq.).
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 
Collection unique de 49 éphémères juridiques rares sortis des presses de la 
famille Verdier, imprimeurs du Roi et de la cour du parlement de Grenoble, et qui 
bénéficie d’une page de titre exécutée à l’occasion de la réunion de ce recueil. Cet 
ensemble constitue un témoignage de premier plan sur la régulation et la gestion 
de la vie quotidienne du Dauphiné au XVIIe s. (rôles et tailles, règlement entre les 
trois ordres, gabelles, rentes, interdiction des duels, justice, liquidation des dettes, 
etc.).

1208 [Law - Hainaut - Tournai]
2 receuils de textes législatifs. 
Pet. in-4° (lég. brunis, qqs taches). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à 
nerfs (pet. déf.).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Les coustumes, stils et usages de l’eschevinage de la ville et cité de Tournay, 
pouvoir et banlieu d’icelle [...]. Tournai, Vve A. Quinqué, 1654. [8]-245-[7] pp. Réf. 
Desmazières 228. - 2. Recueil de plusieurs placarts fort utiles au pays de Haynau, 
et qui conduisent a l’eclaircissement de plusieurs chartes dudit Païs [...]. Mons, E. 
de la Roche, 1701. [4]-272-[4] pp. Réf. Rousselle 459. Relié avec: a) Décrets de la 
cour aux plains plaids, tenus le premier jour du mois de juin 1699. S.l., s.n., [1699]. 
8 pp. Ref. Opac KBR.; b) Ordonnances du roy sur l’obeïssance & discipline des ses 
troupes. [Mons?], s.n., [1701]. 23 pp. Ref. Opac Mariemont.
Prov. Ex-libris moderne (1-2). - Charles Gillès de Pélichy (1872-1958), politicien 
brugeois (ex-libris) (1). - Cachets de bibl. (2).

1209 [Law - Low Countries]
ANSELMO, Antonius - Commentaria ad perpetuum edictum 
serenissimorum belgii principum Alberti & Isabellae evulgatum 
12. Iulii. M.DC.XI. [...]. Antwerp, P. Bellerus, 1665.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [12]-332 [= 349]-[20], 216 pp. (browning, some foxing). 
Modern sheep, gilt. orn. spine with raised bands, spr. edges (modern flyleaves).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Later edition (1st in 1652) of the laws enacted by Archdukes Albert and Isabella 
during their reign in the Low Countries by the lawyer Anselmo (1589-1668). Engr. 
vign. on title by Clowet after Diepenbeke. Woodcut initials. Text in Latin, Dutch 
and French. Title printed in red & black. 
Ref. STCV. - Cp. Dekkers 4:3.
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1218 [Liturgy - Leuven]
JANSSONIUS, Jacobus - Liturgica sive De sacrificiis materiati 
altaris libri quatuor. Adiuncta [...] Sacri Canonis quo Romana 
Ecclesia utitur expositione [...]. Leuven, J. Masius, 1604.
8vo: [16]-388-[19] pp. (toned). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink, 
(sl. loosening, def. at bottom edge of lower cover). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Only edition of this rare treatise on material aspects of the recently reformed 
Tridentine liturgy by the Leuven theologian Janssonius (1547-1625). Woodcut 
mark on title.
Ref. STCV 12914057. - BCNI 5025.
Prov. J. F. Vandevelde (1743-1823), Leuven theologian and librarian. - G. J. 
Enoch (1753-1790), Leuven theology professor. - A. Vanlarebeke. - Old Ghent 
Jesuit ms. entry.

From the library of the historian Valerius Andreas

1219 
LOCRIUS Paulinatis, Ferreolus - Chronicon Belgicum. Ab 
Anno CCLVIII. ad Annum usque M.D.C. continuo perductum. 
Arras, G. Rivière, 1616.
In-4° : [16]-696-[24] pp. (qqs rouss. et taches). Parchemin à rabats de l’ép., dos 
lisse (lég. frotté).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Édition originale de cette oeuvre posthume, qui est plutôt une chronique de 
l’Artois que de la Belgique par l’historien Locrius, originaire de Saint-Pol en 
Artois (1571-1614). Estimé, car puisé à de bonnes et nombreuses sources et pour 
ses renseignements curieux. Élégrante marque d’imprimeur gravée sur le titre. 
Chaque partie a son propre titre, texte imprimé à l’int. d’un cadre.
Réf. Labarre (Arras) 124. - STC French 1601-1700 (BL) L-200.
Prov. Valerius Andreas (1588-1655), historien et prof. à l’université de Louvain 
(mention ms., 1639). - Peter van Sint-Truiden (1609-1674), prieur du Sint-
Maartensdal à Louvain (mention ms., 1655). - Charles-Louis van Bavière (1765-
1815), bibliophile bruxellois (ex-libris).

Very rare legal publication on the privileges of the Leuven Arts Faculty in the 
Prince-Bishopric of Liège.
Ref. Not in de Theux, Limo, STCV.
Prov. J. B. Verdussen, Antwerp bookseller and bibliophile (1698-1773) (old 
bookplates on endpapers). - Libr. stamps and tickets.

1215 [Liège - History]
CHAPEAVILLE, Jean - Qui gesta Pontificum Tungrensium, 
Traiectensium, et Leodiensium scripserunt, auctores praecipui, 
ad seriem rerum & temporum collocati, ac in tomos distincti 
[...]. Accessit P. Aegidii Bucherii [...]. Liège, Chr. Ouwerx, 1612-1616.
3 vol., 4to:  [56]-434-52-[72], [68]-658-[49], [32]-680-[61] pp. (sl. browning, 
some spotting, light water stains in vol. I, tiny wormtrack in last ff. of vol. III). 
18th-c. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red edges (rubbed).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First edition of this historical work by the Liège historian and theologian Jean 
Chapeaville (1551-1617). Includes works of the Jesuit Gilles Bouchier (1576-1665). 
Woodcut printer’s mark on titles.
Ref. De Theux 55. - DBS I:1866 n. 1.
Prov. Jean-Baptiste-Théodore de Jonghe (1801-1860), Belgian bibliophile 
(bookpl., partly torn off). - Libr. stamps & bookpl.

1216 [Liège - Pamphlets]
[ROLANDI, Antoine] - Les Éburons liégeois, les hauteurs, 
droits, privilèges, franchises et libertés de Messieurs les Maitres 
jurez conseil et XXXII. Mestiers de la noble cité de Liège. Liège, 
P. Danthez, 1678.
In-4° : [12]-136 pp. (bruni, mouill. claires, trou de vers marg. dans les 1ers cahiers, 
2e f. renforcé). Basane brune du 19e s., dos fleuronné à nerfs, tr. rouges (défraîchi).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Défense des droits et des privilèges des Liégeois contre le prince-évêque 
Maximilien-Henri de Bavière par Rolandi, commissaire de la cité. Le prélat avait 
tenté de renforcer son autorité sur la principauté à la suite de l’occupation des 
troupes de Louis XIV. Ill. de deux grands bois figurant le perron flanqué des 
armoiries des bourgmestres Charles d’Ans, Jean le Rond et Nicolas Plainevaux, 
dédicataires des pièces liminaires. Rare.
Réf. De Theux 298. -  Pas dans Opac KBR.
Joint, du même auteur, même lieu : Suitte les Éburons liégeois avec la Response 
à deux manifests imprimez contrairs aux hauteurs et droits fondamentaux de la 
Cité et XXXII. Bons métiers. [1678]. 31 pp. (lég. bruni). Bradel blond moucheté du 
19e s., armoiries dorées sur les plats, tr. dorées. Réf. De Theux 298. Relié après : 
Lettre d’un curé à un sien confrère sur la nullité de l’excommunication que mr. 
l’abbé de s. Laurent, a fulminée contre messieurs les eschevins de Liège [...]. (16 
octobre 1677). 22 pp. Réf. De Theux 293. Prov. Château de Marchiennes, 19e s. 
(armoiries sur les plats, ex-libris armorié). (2 vol.)

1217 [Liège]
LOBBET de LANTHIN, Jacques - Templum Domini, sive De 
religioso templorum cultu. Adversus petulantem huius saeculi 
licentiam. Liège, L. Streel, 1641.
8vo: [10]-198-[1] pp. Contemp. gilt sheep, ruled border on covers, gilt spine with 3 
raised bands, a.e.g. (sm. def. at head, ties gone). Very good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Treatise on churches by the Liège Jesuit Lobbet de Lanthin (1592-1672). Dedicated 
to Godefridus de Huyn, commander of the Teutonic Order at Alden Biesen. 
Woodcut Jesuit device on title.
Ref. DBS IV:1888:7. - De Theux 146.
Prov. Large gilt symbol of Ghent (City Virgin) on covers. - Old entries on front 
endpaper. - «Bibliotheca Elseghemensis» (bookpl.).

1217
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1223 [Low Countries - History]
VAERNEWIJCK, Marcus van - De historie van Belgis diemen 
anders noemen mach: den Spieghel der Nederlantscher oudtheyt 
[...]. Antwerp, H. Verdussen, 1619.
Folio: [16]-clxv-[1] ff. (title and portrait mounted, f. *1 bound at the end of 
prelims, f. *2 missing; some margins strengthened, spotting & staining, some 
browning, some sm. tears). Old marbled calf (corners bumped), gilt arms on 
covers, richly gilt spine with 5 raised bands (tiny def. at head & tail).
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
Third edition of a history of the Low Countries in Antiquity and the Early Middle 
Ages by the Ghent patrician M. van Vaernewijck (1518-1569). Illustrated with 
an engr. portrait of the author by P. de Jode. Woodcuts: title within woodcut 
border, printer’s mark on title and numerous sm. ill. in text (some of them from 
the 1568 & 1574 editions). In Gothic type.
Ref. BB V:41:V-65. - STCV. - Not in Simoni (BL).
Prov. On both covers later gilt coat of arms with motto «Nobile vindictae genus 
patientia».
Bound with: Chanler, Georgius - Nieuwe keysers chronica ofte Geschicht-boeck 
van alle de Roomsche/ soo Oostersche als Westersche keyseren [...]. Van Cajus 
Iulius Caesar [...] tot op den tegenwoordigen keyser Mathias toe [...]. Amsterdam, 
N. Biestkens, 1617. [12]-317-[3] pp. (same condition, cut a bit short, last f. with 
errata missing). Rare first and only ed. of this chronicle of emperors, from Roman 
times until Holy Emperor Matthias (1557-1619), trsl. by J. Westfrisius. Ill. with 
numerous woodcut ill. showing the two sides of coins of each emperor. Issue 
II with 1 coat of arms on title. In Gothic type. Ref. De Kesel C-109. - Simoni (BL) 
C-92. - STCN (i.a. BL).

1224 [Low Countries - History]
VAERNEWIJCK, Marcus van - De Historie van Belgis, oft 
Chronycke der Nederlandtsche oudtheyt [...]. Antwerp, R. Sleghers, 
1665.
4to: [8]-532-[12] pp.; 3 pl. Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 

Third, corrected and enl. edition (first 1574) of a history of the Low Countries in 
Antiquity and the Early Middle Ages by the Ghent patrician M. van Vaernewyck 
(1518-1569). Illustrated with an engr. title with view of Antwerp, an engr. coat 
of arms of van Vaernewyck and an engr. portrait by P. de Jode after Ioan. 
Meysens. Woodcut coat of arms on title. Title in red & black. Printed in roman 
and Gothic.
Ref. BB V:412:V-68. - Matagne (Namur) V-101. - STCV. - BnF.
Prov. P.P.C. Lammens (bookpl.). - Van den Burgh (armorial bookpl.). - «Acheté à 
la vente de Mr Serrure 1873 [...]» (ms. entry on front pastedown). - Mod. bookpl.

1220 [Low Countries - History]
MIRAEUS, Aubertus - Elogia Belgica sive Illustrium Belgi 
scriptorum, qui nostra patrumque memoria, vel Ecclesiam 
Dei propugnarunt, vel disciplinas illustrarunt, vitae breviter 
commemoratae. Antwerp, D. Mertens, 1609.
4to: [8]-210 [= 212]-[6] pp. (some light soiling at blank margins). Contemp. 
vellum, spine with 4 raised bands (sm. def. at tail). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Early biographical dictionary of «Belgian» celebrities (religious and literary) i.a. 
Hadrianus VI, Dionysius van Rijkel, Thomas a Kempis, Damhouder, Vesalius, 
Erasmus, Lipsius (pp. 137-174 !), Commines, Busbequius, Ortelius, Anna Bijns 
(!), Kilianus, etc. By the Antwerp historian Miraeus (1573-1640). Issue without 
portraits by Th. Galle. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. De Ridder (Le Mire) I. - Simoni (BL) L-64. - STCV.
Prov. August Van Schevensteen (1882-1940), Antwerp ophtalmologist (bookpl.).

1221 [Low Countries - History]
MIRAEUS, Aubertus - Fasti Belgici et Burgundici. Brussels, J. 
Pepermans, 1622.
[16]-755-[44]-[1 bl.] pp. (light browning or spotting). Contemp. overl. vellum (sl. 
soiled, endpapers lifted). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First edition of a historical calendar of religious persons (fathers, martyrs, 
saints) who lived in the former Low Countries, compiled by the prolific Miraeus 
(1573-1640), erudite historian and fervent defender of the Catholic faith, who 
always stressed in his writings the affirmation of papal authority over civil 
authority and the importance of the spread of monastic establishments. Engr. 
typographical mark on title. Copy without the additional Index quire Eee found 
in a number of copies.
Ref. STCV 6597017. - De Ridder (Le Mire) 48.
Joined: [Christyn, J.-B.] - Belgii et Burgundiae gubernatores ac archistrategi 
forumque ortus et series [...]. Cologne, Ae. van Kerckhove, 1675. 4to: [2]-82-[2] 
pp. (title strengthened at inner margin, some spotting, last 2 ff. cut sl. shorter). 
19th-c. green half shagreen (rubbed), gilt flat spine (def. at head & tail). Rare 
and interesting survey of the rulers of the Southern Netherlands with their titles, 
dates, epitaphs etc. Ref. VD17 12:648948D («fingiert, Brüssel»). - Not in STC 
German 1601-1700 (BL). Prov. Benjamin Linnig (large bookpl. etched by himself). 
(2 vol.)

1222 [Low Countries - History]
MIRAEUS, Aubertus - Rerum toto orbe gestarum chronica a 
Christo nato ad nostra usque tempora. Auctoribus Eusebio 
Caesariensi […], B. Hieronymo […], Sigeberto Gemblacensi 
[…], Anselmo Gemblacensi […]. Antwerp, H. Verdussen, 1608.
3 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [96]-120 [= 420]-[4] pp. (browning, stronger on some lvs). 
Mottled calf, cover with gilt coat of arms, gilt orn. flat spine with raised bands, spr. 
edges (corners bumped, turn-ins missing, upper and lower joints splitting).
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Important ed. of some early world chronicles by the Brabant historian Miraeus 
(1573-1640), esp. that by the renowned Sigebertus Gemblacensis (1030-1112). 
Woodcut mark on titles.
Ref. De Ridder XII. - STC Dutch 1601-1621 (BL) L-70.
Prov. Johann Friedrich Karg von Bebenburg (1649-1719), Chancellor of the 
Electorate of Cologne and Prime Minister (coat of arms).
Bound with: 1. Unidentified law book in German. Ca 1630. 80 pp. (title missing). - 
2. Summarische Remonstration [...]. Item Examen Einer sub Rubrica, Appendicis 
[...]. Cologne, H. Woringen, 1636. 84-72-[2] pp. Ref. VD17 23:320820B. - 
3. Causa mandati Caesarei De non contraveniendo rebus iudicatis, recessibus 
Imperii, pactis publicis, instrumento pacis, unioni electorum rheni [...]. S.l., s.n., ca. 
1700. 140 pp. Ref. VD17 14:078803.
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1230 [Morals - Christianism]
2 works. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Bertha, Ludovicus - Medicus Christianus detegens sanguineis lacrymis 
deplorandam ferrei huius saeculi caecitatem praesentium et immentium 
plagarum originem [...]. Antwerp, for E. Gymnicus, 1665. Sm. 4to. Contemp. 
blind-stamped calf (sl. rubbed, label pasted on front cover). First edition of this 
work of Bertha (1620-1697), Dominican from Bruges, dealing with luxury, 
the «infedelius» Turks, false pietatis, greed, vow of chastity, eucharisty, etc. 
Illustrated with a frontispiece and the full-page coat or arms of Karel Geleyns 
(ca. 1610-1677), Benedictine monk and abbot of the Saint Peter’s Abbey of 
Oudenburg. - 2. Philippe de Nostre Dame Des Sept Douleurs - Speculum 
monasticum, in quo totius religiosae disciplinae casus, regulae & difficultates 
clare videntur, breviter explicantur & resolvuntur canone, rationibus & patrum 
auctoritatibus [...]. Augsburg, L. Kroniger & Heirs of Th. Goebel, 1688. 2 parts in 1 
vol., 8vo. Contemp. overl. vellum. On rules monastics should observe, discipline 
cases, i.a. vow of poverty, simony, their privileges and power, inquisition and 
confessions. Illustrated with a frontispiece. Written by a Discalced Augustinian 
eremite. Prov. Stamp on title.

1231 [Music]
BLONDET, Abraham ; SORET, Nicolas - La Ceciliade, ou 
Martyre sanglant de saincte Cecile, patrone des musiciens: 
où sont entre-mélés plusieurs beaux exemples moraux, graves 
sentences naïves allegories, & comparaisons familieres, 
convenables tant aux personnages qu’au sujet : avec les choeurs 
mis en musique. Paris, P. Reze, 1606.
8vo: [16]-90-[1-1 bl.] pp., 16 ff. (last ff. cut short on top, shaving the side notes, 
sl. browning throughout). 19th-c. brown blind-st. and blind-ruled calf, gilt-titled 
spine with 5 raised bands, marbled endpapers, sp. edges (upper corners def., all 
corners, joints and bands rubbed).
 Est. : 3.800 / 4.000 € 
Very rare first edition of one of the first tragedies set to music in France. By the 
French catholic priest, poet and playwright N. Soret (end 16th c.-begin 17th c.) 
and set to music by A. Blondet. Complete with the 16 ff. of music «Choeurs de 
l’histoire tragique saincte Cecile vierge-martyre» at the end.
Ref. BnF. - Brunet V:459.
Prov. «André Meyer» (1884-1974), collector of musical prints, drawings, paintings 
etc. (ms. entry on last flyleaf). - Illegible ms. collector’s note on title. - Queruau-
Lamerie (label on front pastedown).

1232 [Neo-Latin letters]
PUTEANUS, Erycius - Epistolarum Atticarum centuria 
singularis et nova. Leuven, Ph. Dormalius, 1625.
4to: 124-[4] pp. (toned, sm. wormtrack at top of E4-F3 touching some letters 
and in blank bottom margin of quires O-Q). Contemp. limp vellum, flat spine 
(soiled). Very good wide-margined copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rare collection of Latin letters by E. Puteanus (1574-1646), Leuven successor 
of Justus Lipsius. Correspondents include C. Scribani, C.C. Vranx, D. Heinsius, F. 
Borromeo, F. Taubmann, G. Bentivoglio, O. Venius, P. Pecquius. Engr. mark on 
title.
Ref. BB IV:793:P-235. - STCV.
Prov. P. vander Noot (name at title bottom). - Contemp. annotation on front 
flyleaf and p. 64.

1225 [Low Countries]
GAZET, Guillaume - L’histoire ecclésiastique du Pays-Bas. 
Valenciennes, Jean Vervliet (colophon : Arras, Guillaume de La Rivière), 1614 
(colophon : 1613).
Pet. in-4° : [8]-581-[9] pp. (rares piq., déch. marginale sans perte à 1 f., 
annotations anciennes au contreplat et à une garde). Parchemin à pet. rabats de 
l’ép., quatre lacets de cuir, titre ms. au dos (salissures). Ex. bien frais.
 Est. : 180 / 250 € 
Émission à l’adresse de Vervliet de cette édition posthume, imprimée à Arras 
par G. de La Rivière. Elle réunit divers opuscules, partiellement remaniés ou 
fort augmentés, du chanoine Gazet (1554-1612), curé à Arras, sur l’histoire 
ecclésiastique des Pays-Bas méridionaux. Titre en rouge et noir, orné d’une 
vignette, texte encadré orné de bandeaux et lettrines gr. sur bois.
Réf. BB III:112/113:G-150. - Brunet II:1514.
Prov. Ex-libris mod.

1226 [Mariology]
2 works. 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Brunner, Andreas - Fasti Mariani cum divorum elogiis in singulos anni dies 
distributis. Editio novissima. Antwerp, H. Aertssens, 1660. 12mo (some damp 
stains). Contemp. vellum. Ill. with a nice copper-engr. title, 12 in-text ill. for 
each month and a title-vignette. Prov. Frederik Verachter (1797-1870), Antwerp 
librarian and archivist (ms. entry). - 2. Marracci, Ippolito - Polyanthea Mariana 
[...]. Editio novissima. Cologne, Fr. Metternich, 1710. 4to (spotting). Blind-
stamped calf. Frontispiece. Prov. Ms. entry.

1227 [Martyrology]
GALLONIO, Antonio - De Sanctorum Martyrum Cruciatibus 
Antonii Gallonii Rom. Congregationis Oratorii Presbyteri 
Liber. Cologne, J. Gymnich, 1602.
8vo: [14]-376-[40] pp.; 25 pl. (some brown., some dampstaining, flyleaf 
loosening). Contemp. blind-ruled overl. vellum (spine def.).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rare Cologne ed. of this work by Antonio Gallonio (1556-1607) on Martyr Saints 
who were crucified. Ill. with an engr. title and 25 engr. pl. of crucifixion scenes.
Ref. VD17 12:100218N.
Prov. Ms. entries on title.

1228 [Mons imprint]
MARCHANT, Jacques - Virga Aaronis florens, hoc est, directio 
vitae sacerdotalis ex ss. patrum praesertim s. Caroli Borromaei 
documentis [...]. Mons, Fr. Waudré, 1630.
Pet. in-8° : [18, incl. 3 bl.]-661-[11] pp. (lég. bruni, qqs rouss.). Vélin de l’ép. à 
rabats (qqs taches).
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Réf. Rousselle 182. - USTC 1510030.
Prov. G. R. van Bavière (entrée ms., 1742). 
Joint : Les chartes nouvelles du Pays et Comté de Hainau. Nouvelle édition [...]. 
Mons, N.J. Bocquet, 1789. In-8° : [6]-442-[6]-93 pp. (lég. bruni). Veau marbré de 
l’ép. (frottés, griffes et épidermures sur les plats, coiffes manq.). Réf. Rousselle 
1005. - UNICAT. - Pas dans Opac KBR. (2 vol.)

1229 
MONTAIGNE, Michel de - Les Essais [...]. Nouvelle édition, 
exactement purgée des défauts des précédentes, selon le vray 
original [...]. Paris, J.-B. Loyson, 1652.
In-f ° : [32 dont titre gravé]-840-[41] pp. (piqûres et rousseurs, qqs taches - surtout 
au début -, p. 51 froissée avec grande déch. sans manque, claire mouill. dans la 
marge sup. et une à la marge inf. au dernier f., rares ff. brunis, grande tache à 
DDddiiii). Veau marbré de l’ép., plats cernés d’un double filet doré, dos orné 
doré à nerfs, tr. jaspées de brun (mors, coupes et coiffe inf. restaurés, coiffe sup. 
manquante, plat inf. frotté, le sup. lég.).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
«Bonne édition faite sur l’édition de 1635» (Tchemerzine), donnée par Marie 
de Gournay. Imprimée par Henry Estienne et illustrée d’un titre gravé avec le 
portrait en médaillon de Montaigne. 
Réf. Tchemerzine-Scheler IV:902.
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1235 [Neo-Latin poetry - Armorial binding]
DESPIENNES DU FAY, Joannes - Opuscula. Leuven, Ph. 
Dormalius, 1623.
8vo: [10]-190-[1-1 bl.] pp. (toned). 19th-c. gilt dark brown morocco, covers with 
double gilt-ruled border and gilt central arms, gilt spine, gilt inside dentelles, 
marbled endpapers (lower cover loose, smaller work taken out of binding). Good 
copy.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Rare ed. of the collected Latin verses of the Namur poet Despiennes du Fay 
(Hainaut 1592-1640). Engr. title. Full-page engr. p. 183, engr. arms p. 186. A few 
blank woodcut coat of arms.
Ref. STCV 12924386. - Doyen (Namur) 109. - Not in Oberlé.
Prov. J. Gomez de la Cortina, i.e. the Marquess of Morante (1808-1868), famous 
Mexican-Spanish bibliophile (gilt arms on covers and arm. bookpl.). - E. Gelin, 
Liège priest and mathematician (1851-1921) (collector’s stamp). - Libr. stamps.

1236 [Neo-Latin poetry - Epitaphs]
SWEERTIUS, Franciscus - Epitaphia ioco-seria, Latina, Gallica, 
Italica, Hispanica, Lusitanica, Belgica. Cologne, B. Walter, 1623.
8vo: [16]-351-[1 bl.] pp. (some minor spotting). Contemp. vellum, flat spine. 
Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
First edition of an anthology of funeral verses, often humoristic, on men, 
animals, and on various professions. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. VD17 23:295976C. - Paisey (BL) S-3236. - Cp. Oberlé 497 (1645 ed.).
Prov. Baron Holvoet (mod. arm. bookpl.)

1233 [Neo-Latin literature]
BARCLAY, John - Argenis. Nunc primum illustrata. Leiden & 
Rotterdam, Hackius, 1664.
8vo: [28]-637-[16-1 bl.] pp. (prelim. *8 bound between **6-A1). Contemp. overl. 
vellum, flat spine titled in ink (sl. loosening). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Annotated Leiden repr. of the popular satirical «roman à clef» on courtly life by 
J. Barclay (1582-1621), a Scottish writer living in France. Ill. with engr. title and 
full-page engr. portrait of Barclay with a Latin distich by H. Grotius.
Ref. STCN 833717545. - Cp. Drujon 78-82.
Joined: Id. - Euphormionis Lusinini sive [...] Satyricon [...] Accessit Conspiratio 
Anglicana. Ibid., 1674. 8vo: [24]-720 pp. Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled 
in ink. Repr. of the best-selling picaresque novel, dedicated to King James VI/I. 
Barclay, educated at a Jesuit school in France, later became hostile to the order 
which eventually led him to write this irreverent satire in ca. 1605. Written in 
elaborate Latin prose, it deals with the story of Euphormio, a citizen of an ideal 
realm who arrives in 17th-century Europe, and his subsequent adventures. Ref. 
STCN 197560024 (no copy in the Netherlands). (2 vol.)

1234 [Neo-Latin literature]
ZACHARIE DE LISIEUX - Gyges Gallus, Petro Firmiano 
authore. Paris, Thierry, 1659.
12mo: [18]-583-[5] pp. (occ. toning and dampstaining). Contemp. overl. vellum, 
flat spine (soiled). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
Early ed. (1st 1657) of a curious Neo-Latin novel describing the vices and virtues 
of its time, and a popular satire on contemp. ideas and practices, by the French 
Capuchin Zacharie de Lisieux (1596-1661). He uses the old story of the invisible 
man Gyges, who is able to visit various French private houses without being seen. 
Engr. title.
Ref. Cp. BGL II:446 (1663 ed.) and Cioranescu III:67442 (1658 ed.).

1231
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1241 [Neo-Latin poetry]
HEINSIUS, Daniel - Poemata, emendata locis infinitis & aucta […]. 
Leiden, J.J. Orlers & J. Maire, 1613.
8vo: [32]-621-[2-1 bl.] pp. Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. 
Excellent copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Extensive collection of Latin and Greek verses by the Leiden poet Heinsius (1580-
1655), in 4th ed. Engr. title. Sm. engr. (medal) p. 337. Woodcut mark at end.
Ref. Breugelmans (Maire) 1613:1. - Sellin (Heinsius) 5. - STCN.
Prov. Old name at end.

1242 [Neo-Latin poetry]
KINSCHOTIUS, Caspar - Poemata in libros IV. digesta, 
quorum primus sacra et pia, secundus elegias et eclogas, tertius 
res gestas, quartus miscellanea continet [...]. The Hague, A. Leers, 
1685.
8vo: [20]-216 pp. Contemp. sheep, gilt spine with 5 raised bands and morocco 
label, sp. edges (rubbed, head and tail def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 180 € 
Collected ed. of the Latin poetry of the promising young poet C. Kinschotius 
(1622-1649), ed. by J. Gronovius (1645-1716). Title in red and black. Woodcut mark 
on title.
Ref. Oberlé 400. - STCN.
Joined: 1. Gutberleth, T. - Poemata pleraque posthuma [...]. Leeuwarden, 
L. Dronrijp, 1667. 12mo: [16]-316 pp. + 1 fold. f. (some marginal toning and 
dampstaining, folding f. partly split). Contemp. vellum, flat spine, red edges. 
Latin poetry of T. Gutberleth (1609-1662), rector of the Leeuwarden Latin School, 
edited by his son Werner. Woodcut ornament on title. Ref. STCN. - Not in Oberlé. 
Prov. Name on title. - Körner (collector’s stamp). - 2. Neuhusius, R. - Poemata 
iuvenilia. Amsterdam, J. Jansonius, 1644. 12mo: [24]-452-[1-1 bl.] pp. Contemp. 
gilt sheep. (sl. rubbed, head and tail def.). 2nd ed. (1st 1634) of the collected youth 
poetry of R. Neuhusius (1608-1679), from 1638 till his death rector of the Alkmaar 
Latin School. Engr. title. Ref. Sybrandy/Van Tuinen (Neuhusius) 64. - Oberlé 449. - 
STCN. - 3. Id. - Poematum juvenilium libri II. Miscellanea Batavo-Frisica, et Otia 
academica. Tomus II. Ibid., J. Janssonius van Waesberge & Wid. E. Weyerstraten, 
1669. 12mo: [4]-376-[1-1 bl.] pp. Contemp. sheep, gilt spine (rubbed, head and tail 
def.). Ref. Neuhusius 65. - STCN. Prov. Libr. stamps. (4 vol.)

1243 [Neo-Latin poetry]
PUTEANUS, Erycius - Bruma chimonopaegnion de laudibus 
hiemis, ut ea potissimum apud Belgas. Accedunt Andreae Valerii 
breves notae imaginibus Raphaelis Sadeleri illustratae. München, 
A. Berg for R. Sadeler, 1619.
8vo: 54 [= 52]-[1] pp. 19th-c. cloth, gilt title on front cover, red edges, decor. 
endpapers (sl. rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 350 / 500 € 
Beautifully illustrated Latin poem on life in winter by the Leuven professor 
Puteanus (1574-1606), with a detailed commentary by his Leuven colleague 
Valerius Andreas (1588-1655). Engr. title and 6 nice engr. by R. Sadeler (1560-
1632), Antwerp engraver active in München. Engr. mark at end.
Ref. VD17 23:281057C. - BB IV:780:P-200. - Not in Oberlé.
Prov. Old name at top of title (cropped). Another name on final p.
Joined: Nugae venales, sive Thesaurus ridendi & iocandi […]. S.l., s.n., 1663. 
12mo: [6]-252-[14] pp. (dampstaining in upper part of 1st half). 19th-c. gilt green 
morocco, a.e.g., gilt inside dentelles. Popular collection of witty stories, riddles, 
jokes etc., many connected to student life. Ref. VD17 1:068969T. - ESTC R43499 = 
Wing N-1466. Prov. Robert J. Hayhurst (bookpl.). Bound with: Stymmelius, 
Christopher - Studentes sive Comoedia de vita studiosorum. Autore Ignoto 
Peerdeklontio. S.l., s.n., 1662. 12mo: [43] ff. Latin play on contemp. student life. 
Woodcut ornament on title. Ref. VD17 1:068976B. - ESTC R41570 = Wing N-1465. 
(2 vol.)

1237 [Neo-Latin poetry - Ghent]
SANDERUS, Antonius - Poemata, ad [...] Ludovicum comitem 
Egmondanum &c. Ghent, J. van den Steene, 1621.
8vo: [98] ff. (toned). Contemp. vellum, flat spine (soiled).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1st ed., 1st issue of Latin poetry by the Flemish historian Sanderus (1586-1664). 
Poems on i.a. Lipsius, Puteanus, Heinsius, Lernutius, Vranx, Lindanus and P.P. 
Rubens (X2v-3r). Engr. arms of dedicatee on title.
Ref. BB V:14-15:S-172. - Bibl. gant. 646. - STCV. - Not in Oberlé.
Prov. Ghent Jesuits (17th-c. entry on title). - Viscount Albert-Philippe of 
Vaernewyck (1762-1841), lawyer at the Grand Council of Mechelen (armorial 
bookpl. by F. Heylbroeck; ref. Linnig 165-167).

1238 [Neo-Latin poetry - Leuven]
LIPSIUS, Justus - Epistolarum selectarum chilias, nunc 
centuria nova, poematis, indicibusque absolutissimis, auctior & 
locupletior. Frankfurt (Oder), J. Thieme, 1627.
8vo: [32]-1072-[50]-91-[3] pp. (title cut out and mounted; usual toning and 
spotting, sm. hole in pp. 525-526). Contemp. vellum, flat spine (recased, lower 
joint starting to split, mod. endpapers). Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Very rare ed. of Lipsius’ letters and poems, publ. in Frankfurt (Oder). On pp. 
1028-1072 «Justi Lipsii Poemata quaedam selecta».
Ref. VD17 3:306608H. - BB III:961-962:L-280. - Not in Bibl. Lips. Brux., Limo.
Joined: 1. Le Ville, Nicolaus de - Elegiae et commentarii in mysteria 
incarnationis, passionis, & glorificationis Iesu Christi Domini Nostri, figuris 
praesignata, & praenuntiata prophetiis, sive Ambitus claustralis Heverlensis. 
Leuven, A. Bouvet, 1647. 8vo: [16]-303 pp. Contemp. vellum. Latin poetry by 
the Heverlee Celestine prior. Ref. STCV. - 2. Cranius, Gummarus - Oeconomia 
moralis clericorum, duobus tractatibus carmine Leonino breviter ac lepide 
descripta, qualiter domi, cum domesticis, praesertim ancilla, in consortio, cum 
laicis, praesertim faeminis in officio, cum subditis, praesertim rusticis, vivendum 
[…]. Leuven, Wid. J. Coppens; Antwerp, P. Jouret, 1710. 8vo: 180-[11] pp. 
Contemp. limp vellum (archival document). Ref. BCNI 16833. (3 vol.)

1239 [Neo-Latin poetry]
BARLAEUS, Caspar - Poemata. Editio VI., altera plus 
parte auctior. Pars I [-II]. Heroicorum [-II: Elegiarum et 
miscellaneorum carminum]. Frankfurt am M. & Leipzig, J.Chr. 
Fölginer, 1689.
12mo: [20]-731-[1], [8]-576 pp. Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink 
(soiled). Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 180 € 
Final and most extensive ed. of the Latin poetry of the Dutch national poet 
Barlaeus (1584-1648).
Ref. VD17 3:604800F [I] & 3:692742N [II]. - Harmsen/Hofland (Barlaeus) Petit 
24e.
Joined: van Hoogstraten, D. - Poematum libri undecim. Editio altera, priori 
multo auctior. Rotterdam, N. Bos, 1710. 8vo: [18]-278 pp. Contemp. blind-
stamped vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Collected Latin verses of the Amsterdam 
physician David van Hoogstraten (1658-1724). Full-page engr. portrait by P. 
Schenck. Engr. mark on title. Engr. arms of dedicatee (Gerard van Papenbroek). 
Ref. STCN. Prov. P. H. Damsté (1860-1943) (ms. entry on front endpaper). (2 vol.)

1240 [Neo-Latin poetry]
DOUSA, Janus - Poemata pleraque selecta. Petrus Scriverius ex 
auctoris schedis & liturariis magnam partem descripsit, sparsa 
collegit, ac iunctim edidit. Accedunt Josephi Scaligeri, Justi 
Lipsii, aliorumque ad Douzam Carmina. Leiden, Th. Basson, 1609.
8vo: [24]-677-[1 bl.] pp. (some toning). 19th-c. half leather, marbled paper on 
covers, gilt flat spine, blue sp. edges (sl. rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 500 € 
Only ed. of the collected poetry of Janus Dousa (1545-1604), edited by P. 
Scriverius (1576-1660). Bound with at the end a Latin manuscript biography (24 
pp.) of Dousa (dated 1842).
Ref. Van Dorsten (Basson) 148. - Oberlé 101. - Simoni (BL) D-95. - STCN.
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Prov. Mons Jesuits (contemp. ms. entry at top of title). - Libr. stamp.
Bound with, same author, imprint, date, format: Loemotheatrum, et 
epigrammatum libri tres. 112-[1-1 bl.] pp. Ref. Rousselle 254. - Not in Oberlé.
Joined: 1. Montmorency, Fr., S.J. - Cantica et Idyllia sacra. Accesserunt in hac 
postrema editione Psalmi XV. modis expressi lyricis. Antwerp, Plantin Press (B. 
Moretus), 1638. 8vo: 401-[6-1 bl.] pp. Contemp. calf, gilt spine (rubbed, front joint 
splitting). Ref. DBS V:1259:1. - STCV. Prov. Libr. stamp. Bound with, same author, 
imprint, format: Pietas victrix. 1639. 59-[1] pp. (toned). Ref. DBS V:1261:9. - 
STCV. - 2. Fama postuma praesulum Antverpiensium, vulgata a Rhetoribus 
Collegii Societatis Iesu eiusdem civitatis [ed. Jacobus Caterus]. Antwerp, Wid. & 
Sons J. Moretus, 1611. 8vo: 113-[4-3 bl.] pp. (toned, wormtrack in blank part of 
final ff.). Mod. limp boards. Ref. DBS I:447:3 & IV:512:1 (i.v. Hugo). - STCV. Bound 
with: Beyerlinck, L. - Seminarii Antuerpiensis parentalia in funere [...] Ioannis 
Miraei Antverpiensium episcopi suique institutoris [...]. Ibid., 1611. 8vo: 36-[2] pp. 
Ref. STCV. (3 vol.)

1247 [Neo-Latin poetry]
ZEVECOTIUS, Jacobus - Poemata […]. Antwerp, G. van Wolsschaten, 
1623.
8vo: 271-[1] pp. (dedication f. A2 missing; toned). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat 
spine titled in ink.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Collected literary writings of Zevecotius (1590-1642), including his plays Maria 
Graeca and Rosimunda. After this publication the Ghent Augustinian went to 
Leiden and turned into a protestant. Emblematical engr. on title.
Ref. Soleinne 424. - STCV. - Not in Oberlé.
Joined: Barlaeus, Caspar - Poemata. Editio V., altera plus parte auctior. Pars 
I [- II]. Heroicorum (II: Elegiarum et miscellaneorum carminum). Amsterdam, J. 
Blaeu, 1655. 12mo: [20]-735, [8]-576-[4 bl.] pp. 2 vol. in contemp. vellum (not 
uniform). Ref. Harmsen/Hofland (Barlaeus) Petit 24d. - STCN. (3 vol.)

Contemporary account of the Second Anglo-Dutch War

1248 [Netherlands - Naval battles]
Kort en bondigh verhael/ van ‘t geene in den oorlogh, tusschen 
den koningh van Engelant &c. de H:M: heeren Staten der 
vrye Vereenigde Nederlanden, en den bisschop van Munster is 
voorgevallen. Amsterdam, M.W. Doornick, 1667.
4to: 255-[1] pp. (some light browning). Old vellum, flat spine, red edges. Very 
good copy.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 
Rare first edition of this important contemporary account of the Second Anglo-
Dutch War (1665-1667), mostly fought out at sea. It contains i.a. accurate lists 
of all ships engaging in major naval battles (with their commander, number of 
canons and crew), an account of the seizing of New Amsterdam by the English 
(1664, containing one of the earliest printed mentions of the new name, 
«Nieuw Jorck» on p. 43), Michiel De Ruyter’s voyages to West Africa and the 
West Indies (1664), the seizing of Suriname by the Dutch (1667) and the peace 
negotiations (1667). Engr. ill. (complete): large pl. on title showing a naval 
battle, 9 half-page pl. in-text showing naval battles or important events (i.a. 
Battle of Lowestoft, Battle of Vågen (1665), St James’s Day Battle, the burning 
of West-Terschelling, the Great Fire of London (1666); Raid on the Medway, 
the burning of the English fleet at Rochester, publication of the Treaty of Breda 
(1667)), 1 double page pl. showing the fireworks along the Amsterdam canals 
after the Treaty of Breda and 3 folding pl. showing the naval Four Days’ Battle 
(June 1666) with sm. medallion portraits of the commanders De Ruyter, Tromp 
and Monck, a «Pas-kaert vertoonende de Revier van London, en Rochester, ‘t 
eylandt Schapeij, en Chattam [...]  daer de Nederlandtse vlooten hare aenslagen 
hebben uijt gevoert in ‘t iaer 1667» and the signing of the Treaty of Breda (August 
1667). This book is considered historically as the most complete, authentic and 
valuable contemporary account of this conflict between the Dutch Republic and 
England for control over the seas and trade routes, in which the Dutch lost New 
Netherland, but acquired Suriname. In roman and Gothic type. Other issues 
were published the same year in Amsterdam by J. Benjamin and in Utrecht by G. 
Nieuwenhuysen.
Ref. Alden/Landis 667/90. - Sabin 38246. - Knuttel 9531. - STCN (i.a. BL).

1244 [Neo-Latin poetry]
TRIPS, Franciscus Xaverius - Heroes christiani, in Ungaria 
& alibi adversus iuratos hostes Otomannos strenue pugnantes 
seu Elogia eorum qui pro Deo enses suos strinxerunt contra 
barbaros, elegiacis versibus adumbrati, atque pro xenio 
praesentis anni praesentati […]. Cologne, A. Metternich, 1688.
4to: 111-[1] pp. (dogeared, edges initial ff. frayed, some dampstaining, spotting, 
marginal worming). Contemp. marbled wrappers (def). Complete copy.
 Est. : 150 / 180 € 
Eulogies by the Lower Rhine priest Fr. X. Trips (1630-1696) of the Christian 
liberators of Vienna and Hungary from the Ottoman armies.
Ref. Not in VD17, Oberlé.
Joined: 1. Vanden Cruijce, J.B. - Genealogia Iesu Christi per mundi aetates 
versu deducta. Antwerp, H. Aertssens, 1654. 8vo: [16]-249-[7] pp. (somewhat 
dampstained). Contemp. vellum (soiled). Interleaved copy. Only ed. of a series 
of Neo-Latin poems on Old Testament persons genealogically related to Jesus 
Christ. Engr. title by C. Galle. 6 full-page engr. by Richard Collin after E. 
Quellinus. Woodcut mark on Q5v. Ref. STCV. Prov. Libr. stamp. - 2. Piroulle, Fr. - 
Tri-hymnium de sacrosancta Trinitate eiusque speciali in venerabili Eucharistia 
reali praesentia contra inanes Calvini umbras et figuras. Liège, B. Bronckart, 
1659. 4to: [20]-181-[1 bl.] pp. (missing final quire Aa1-4). Old sheep, gilt ruled 
border on covers, (rubbed, def. at head and tail repaired with sellotape). Neo-
Latin poetry on the Eucharist engravings. Engr. armorial front., engr. arms of 
dedicatee, full-page allegorical engr. (p. 27) by Michael Natalis (1610-1678). Ref. 
BB IV:665:P-124. - De Theux 223. Prov. Libr. stamp. - 3. De Meyer, L. - Poematum 
libri sex. Brussels, Fr. Foppens, 1703. 8vo: xvi-175-[1] pp. Contemp. sheep, red 
edges (rubbed). Ref. DBS V:1042:15. - Oberlé 437. - 4. [Page, J.] - Lessus Gallicus 
in Gallorum é Belgio discessu, per Gallum ad Belgas ingeminatus. Eiusdemque 
in Gallorum e Belgio discessu paraphrastica dimembratio per Belgam ad Gallos 
directa. Quibus accedunt Iubilatio Belgica, aliaque metrica. S.l., s.n., [1748]. 8vo: 
[4 (of ?)] ff. (incompl.). (5 vol.)

1245 [Neo-Latin poetry]
VANDEN CRUIJCE, Joannes Baptista - Genealogia Iesu Christi 
per mundi aetates versu deducta. Antwerp, H. (II) Aertssens, 1654.
8vo: [16]-249-[7] pp. (toned, stain at top of title). Contemp. blind-decorated 
pigskin over wood, spine with 3 raised bands, 2 metal pin fastenings on leather 
tongues (spine rubbed). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Long Latin poem on the «genealogy» of Jesus Christ, dedicated to archbishop J. 
Boonen. Engr. title and 6 full-page engr. by R. Collin after E. Quellinus.
Ref. STCV. - Not in Oberlé.
Prov. Old ms. entry on title.
Bound with: Morellus, Joannes - Lyra plectri Horatiani aemula [...] item 
Acrostichsi [...] aliaque diversa poemata. Paris, J. Bertault, 1608. [24]-536-[2 bl.-
11-1 bl.-20] pp. Engr. title. One of the numerous verse collections of Jean Morel 
(1539-1633), «principal du Collège de Reims (dans l’Université de Paris)». Ref. Not 
in Oberlé.
Joined: Pochet, Jacobus - Apollinis spiritualis oraculum de lumine Dei luminosum, 
de melle coeli mellifluum, gratis plenum odoribus condimentum [...]. Brussels, J. 
(II) Mommaert, 1651. 8vo: [16]-367 [= 377]-[3] pp. (missing pp. 191-192, 267-268 
and 2 final blanks; cut very short shaving headlines, some staining). Contemp. 
sheep, gilt spine, red edges (rubbed, head def. endpapers lifted). Working copy. 
Religious verse by a Liège priest. Three more books were announced but never 
published. Full-page emblemeatical engr. and 1 text engr. (p. 91). Large woodcut 
(p. 346) and a number of sm. emblematical woodcuts. Ref. STCV. - De Theux 265. - 
Not in Oberlé. Prov. Old name on title. (2 vol.)

1246 [Neo-Latin poetry]
WAUDRAEUS, Julianus - Elegiarum ad Philomusum libri tres. 
Mons, J. Havart, 1638.
8vo: 309-[3 bl.] pp. (worming track in final ff. of 2nd work touching some letters, 
Errata cut out and mounted on final blank). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine 
titled in ink. Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 220 € 
Rare Mons ed. of the verses of a local Latin poet, canon Julien Waudré (d. 1649).
Ref. Rousselle 253. - Not in Oberlé.
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1251 [Nobility - Law]
MALTE, Herman François de - Les nobles dans les tribunaux, 
traité de droit enrichi de plusieurs curiositez utiles de l’histoire 
et du blazon [...]. Liège, Guillaume Henry Streel, 1680.
In-f ° : [24]-416 pp. (qqs piq., lég. brunis. marg.). Demi-chagrin havane à coins 
mod., dos au monogramme couronné doré à nerfs, pièce de titre verte, tête 
jaspée de rouge. Bel ex.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Édition originale et unique de cet ouvrage «intéressant pour l’histoire de la 
noblesse liégeoise» (de Theux), traitant de droit civil : héraldique, sceaux et 
cachets, chasse, jeux, mariage, préséance, domesticité, etc. Titre en rouge 
et noir orné d’une vignette, dédicace au prince-évêque Maximilien-Henri de 
Bavière, ornée d’une lettrine à ses armes.
Réf. De Theux 310. - De Ghellinck 399. - Saffroy 8290. - Dekkers 106.
Prov. De Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (monogramme «GEV» doré). - Ex-
libris mod.

1252 [Nobility - Low Countries]
[CHRISTYN, Jean-Baptiste] - Jurisprudentia heroica sive De 
jure Belgarum circa nobilitatem et insignia demonstrato in 
commentario ad edictum serenissimorum Belgii principum 
Alberti et Isabellae emulgatum 14. decembris 1616. [...]. Brussels, 
B. Vivien, 1688.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [16]-586 [= 604]-[29, 1 bl.], [4]-174 [= 176], [7] pp.; 14 (of 
18) pl. (light water stains on lower corner of 1st and last quires, some ff. browning, 
occ. spotting). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands and label, 
spr. edges (covers with scratches, turn-ins with sm. def.).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
First edition, complete with 2nd part, of this important legal handbook on the 
Belgian nobility and their devices by Christyn (1622-1690). With many documents 
in Latin, Dutch and French. Engr. ill.: title by P. Danoot after Fr. Quellin, title-
vign. by P. Clouwet, «Schema metallorum», 33 headpieces (15, 18), 21 tailpieces 

1249 [Netherlands]
JUNIUS, Hadrianus - Batavia, in qua praeter gentis & insulae 
antiquitatem, originem, decora, mores, aliaque ad eam historiam 
pertinentia, declaratur [...]. Dordrecht, (J. Braat for) V. Caimax, 1652.
12mo: 674 (of 676, f. *2 with engr. portrait missing)-[6] pp. (some unobtrusive 
soiling). Contemp. overl. vellum (soiled). Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Second edition of this humanist history of the Netherlands in Roman Antiquity 
and Middle Ages (1st Leiden 1588), by the physician and first Leiden professor 
H. Junius (1511-1575). It contains one of the earliest references to Laurens Coster 
and the invention of printing, and the first use of the word «incunable». Woodcut 
mark on title. Woodcuts in text (coins etc.).
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/vdLem 263a. - STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. «Aumoniers du Travail, Scolasticat» (libr. tickets on front cover and title).

1250 [Nobility - Heraldry]
L’HERMITE de SOLIERS, Jean-Baptiste - La Toscane françoise, 
contenant les éloges historiques & généalogiques des princes, 
seigneurs, & grands capitaines de la Toscane, lesquels ont esté 
affectionnez à la couronne de France [...]. Paris, J. Piot, 1661.
4to: engr. title-[10]-560 [= 558] pp. (some marg. stains, sl. marg. damp stain to 
quire Ppp). Contemp. limp vellum, flat spine titled in ink.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Rare first edition of this work on the genealogy and heraldry of Tuscan families 
(i.a. the Medici (opening the work), the Arnolfini, Barberini, Bandinelli, Falconi, 
Magalotti, Perussi and Strozzi). Illustrated with a copper-engr. title, the full-page 
coat of arms of the author and 51 large blasons in-text. The French writer J.-
B. L’Hermite de Soliers (1610-1670?), is mostly known as genealogist.
Ref. Saffroy II:33155.
Prov. J[oh]an (?) «s[eigneu]r de Rolÿ» (contemp. ms. entry). - Presle (18th-c. ms. 
entry). - Mod. bookpl.

1248
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Genealogy of the Belgian rulers by the historian Miraeus (1573-1640). Engr. mark 
on title.
Ref. De Ridder (Le Mire) LII. - STCV.
Prov. «Emanuel Sueyro Ex dono auctoris P. Decembris 1626» (presentation 
inscription on title). - E. Sueyro (1587-1629), Spanish spy and translator in the 
Habsburg Netherlands. - Viscount Albert-Philippe of Vaernewyck (1762-1841), 
lawyer at the Grand Council of Mechelen (armorial bookpl. by F. Heylbroeck; ref. 
Linnig 165-167).

1256 
OVIDIUS NASO, Publius - Alle de werken. In de Nederlandse 
taale overgebracht, door Abraham Valentyn. Met verklaaringen, 
en uitleggingen verrijkt, door Lud. Smids M.D. En met omtrent 
driehonderd printverbeeldingen door de vermaarde Le Clerc 
geteekent [...]. Amsterdam, P. Mortier, 1700-1701.
3 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [10 incl. front. & portr.]-289-[1 bl.], [8]-440, [8]-334-[40] pp.
(some minor spotting, 1 engr. text ill. coloured, quire 2R bound inverse). 
Contemp. blind-stamped vellum, spine with 6 raised bands, leather title labels. 
Very good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Complete Dutch trsl. of Ovid, 1st publ. 1678, by A. Valentyn, corrector of the 
Dordrecht Latin School. With the extensive annotations by the physician and 
historian L. Smids (1649-1720). Engr. ill.: 3 front. by J. van Vianen after J. Goeree, 
title-vign. depicting author’s portrait, full-page author’s portrait, 1 full-page 
plate, 2 endpieces, 26 numb. illustrations of statues by S. Thomassin, 42 coin 
ill. and 230 fine engraved text ill., after the French artist Sébastien Leclerc 
(1637-1714), copied from the French «Métamorphoses» (Paris 1676).
Ref. Geerebaert CXXII, 26b. - STCN (i.a. BL).

1257 
OVIDIUS NASO, Publius - Les Métamorphoses d’Ovide, en 
latin et en françois [...]; de la traduction de Mr. Pierre Du-Ryer 
[...]. Édition nouvelle, enrichie de très-belles figures. Amsterdam, 
Wid. J.J. Schipper, 1677.
Lge folio: [16]-1/520-[2]-521/574 pp. (some ff. partly detached - esp. in the begin. -, 
sl. marg. damp stains, folds to first ff., long tear strengthened to title, occ. staining, 
some foxing, occ. marg. tears, sm hole in p. 475). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. 
spine with raised bands (rubbed, tail missing, head repaired, damp stains, sm. 
loss to spine).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Nice edition with parallel text Latin-French (transl. by Pierre Du Ryer), also 
containing «The Judgment of Paris» and the «Epistles» translated by Renouard. 
Illustrated with copper-engravings, most not signed, but some by a.o. Frederik 
Bouttats, Peter-Paul and Martin Bouché: title vignette, armorial headpiece with 
portrait of dedicatee Charles of Lorraine, and 124 large ill. in-text (1 for «The 
Judgment of Paris»; coloured on pp. 88 and 295).

(9, 12) s, 5 full-page portraits, 14  (of 18) double-page genealogical tables 
and ± 120 ill. in-text (mostly coat of arms). Title in red & black.
Ref. Saffroy 8288. - De Ghellinck 1661. - Douxchamps, Bibliographie des 
Christyn, 1b. - Dekkers 35:1. - Brunet III:602. - Biogr. nat. IV:105/159.
Prov. J. B. Vanderstraelen (ms. entry, 1798). - R. van Thielen (ms. entry, 20th c.).

1253 [Nobility - Sigillography]
MATTHAEUS, Antonius - De nobilitate, de principibus, de 
ducibus, de comitibus […], de advocatis ecclesiae de comitatu 
Hollandiae et dioecesi Ultraiectina libri quatuor. In quibus 
passim diplomata & acta hactenus nondum visa. Amsterdam; 
Leiden, Janssonius van Waesberge, Felix Lopez de Haro, 1686.
4 pts in 1 vol., 4to: [24]-768-[56]-769/1151 pp.; 5 pl. (sl. soiling on title, occ. 
margin. sl. damp stains). Contemp. half marbled calf, mottled brown paper on 
boards, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red leather title-label, red spr. edges 
(rubbed, upper turn-in part. missing, tears on lower turn-in, bumped corners, 
large cut-out on upper endpaper, upper inside joint reinforced).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
1st edition of a voluminous study, «immense recueil plein d’érudition» (Saffroy) 
on the nobility, mainly in the medieval period and in the Netherlands, and one 
of the first works on sigillography. By the Leiden law professor Antonius (III) 
Matthaeus (1635-1710). With the ed. of a number of charters and acts (some 
of which lost since then). Ill. with 5 pl. and a number of engravings in-text, of 
which 7 full-page. Woodcut mark on title. Title in red and black. 
Ref. Ahsmann/Feenstra 381. - Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 328a. - Saffroy 6658. - 
STCN.
Prov. Library stamps (illegible) and shelf storage label.

1254 [Nobility]
MÉNESTRIER, Claude-François - Les diverses espèces de 
noblesse, et les manières d’en dresser les preuves [...]. Paris, R.J.B. 
de La Caille pour T. Amaulry à Lyon, 1683.
In-12 : [22]-557-[18] pp.; 8 h.-t. Vélin de l’ép., titre ms. au dos, tr. jaspées de rouge 
(min. salissures).
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Émission de l’édition originale de 1681 (Paris, Th. Amaulry et R. Guignard) avec 
une nouvelle page de titre. Sans le portrait du cardinal d’Estrées en front. (signalé 
par Saffroy mais pas par DBS, ni Brunet), mais complet des 8 planches (6 dépl.) 
dont 4 tabl. pour les seize quartiers de Cl. de Saint-Georges, Ch. de L’Estang, A. de 
Laubépin et J.B. Vallin. Avec un carton pour les pp. 499-500, curieusement placé 
après la dédicace.
Réf. Saffroy 2189. - DBS V:922. - Brunet III:1625.
Prov. Vicomte Albert-Philippe de Vaernewyck (1762-1841), avocat au Grand 
Conseil de Malines (ex-libris armorié gr. par F. Heylbroeck ; réf. Linnig 165-167).
Joint, même format, 1. Mêmes auteur, éditeur et prov. : Abbrégé méthodique 
des principes héraldiques, ou Du véritable art du blason [...]. Nouvelle 
édition. Reveu corrigé, & augmenté. Lyon, Thomas Amaulry, 1677. [16]-198-[10] 
pp.; 11 pl. (lég. jauni). Bradel demi-veau de l’ép. Sixième éd. (éd. orig., 1661) de 
ce traité classique, ill. (complet) de 11 pl. (la table n’en mentionne que 8). Réf. 
Saffroy 2180. - DBS V:909. - Brunet III:1627. - 2. Chérin, Louis-Nicolas-Henri - 
Abrégé chronologique d’édits, déclarations, réglemens, arrêts & lettres-patentes 
des rois de France de la troisième race, concernant le fait de noblesse ; précédé 
d’un Discours sur l’origine de la noblesse [...]. Paris, Royez, 1788. lvi-620 pp. ; 1 
tab. dépl. Cart. bradel papier marbré (dos passé, mors fendus). Éd. originale de 
cet «excellent recueil» (Saffroy). Réf. Saffroy I:8710. Prov. Ex-libris mod. (3 vol.)

Copy of a Spanish spy

1255 [Nobility]
MIRAEUS, Aubertus - Stemmata principum Belgii ex 
diplomatibus ac tabulis publicis potissimum concinnata. Brussels, 
J. Meerbeeck, 1626.
8vo: [16]-251-[4-1 bl.] pp. (somewhat short at top, sl. toned). 18th-c. gilt polished 
calf, covers with triple gilt border, richly gilt spine with 5 raised bands and 
morocco label, ornamental gilt inside border, red sp. edges, marbled endpapers, 
silk marker. Excellent copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
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Ref. STCN (4). - Willems 1834 («Annexes»). - Krivatsy 6553. - Bibl. Med. Neerl. 
II:55. - Not in Goldsmith (BL), Wellcome.
Prov. Old name on title.

1262 [Philosophy]
MASIUS, Didacus - Metaphysica disputatio de ente, et 
eius proprietatibus, quae communi nomine inscribitur, de 
transcendentibus [...]. Cologne, C. Butgen, 1623.
4to: [8]-268-[3-1 bl.] pp. (usual heavy toning and spotting, blank fore-edge 
margin of 1st and final ff. frayed, worming in blank bottom corner of quires Cc-
Ll). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine, red edges (soiled, warping). In all a good 
copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Extremely rare Cologne ed. of a treatise on metaphysics by the Spanish 
philosopher and Valencia professor Diego Mas (1553-1608). Woodcut mark on 
title.
Ref. Not in VD17.
Prov. «Vititur F. Gerardus Olislagers Benedictinus Trudonensis sumptibus 
parentum anno 1630» (printed ticket and ms. entry on title of a Sint-Truiden 
monk).

1263 [Plantin Press - Bible]
Biblia sacra vulgatae editionis Sixti V. pont. max. iussu recognita 
atque edita. Antwerp, Plantin Press (Balthasar II Moretus), 1664.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [8 incl. engr. title]-1055-[1], 30-[51] pp. (some very min. 
dampstaining in the lower margins of the first quires). Contemp. blind-ruled 
calf, spine with 5 raised bands, clasps, catches and cornerpieces (head and tail 
def., scratches on covers).
 Est. : 120 / 160 € 
Later Antwerp ed. of the Clementine Bible (1st 1592). Revision ordered by Pope 
Clement VIII of the Bible published under Sixtus V following the Council of Trent. 
Ill. with an engr. allegorical title. Printed in 2 col.
Ref. STCV. - Cp. Darlow & Moule 6184 (1st ed.). - Not in BB.
Prov. «Cornelius Franciscus van Aelst» (ms. entry on flyleaf).

1264 [Plantin Press - Brabant]
HARAEUS, Franciscus - Annales ducum seu Principum 
Brabantiae totiusq. Belgii. Tomi tres [...] cum ducum seu 
principum imaginibus [...]. Antwerp, Plantin Press (B. Moretus, Widow 
J. Moretus [= Maria de Sweert] & J. Meursius), 1623.
3 parts in 2 vol., folio: [36]-707-[116-1 bl.], [8]-678-[117-1 bl.] pp. (a few tiny 
wormholes in first few (vol. I) and first & last few (vol. II, 1 tiny hole throughout) 
quires, some browning and spotting). Contemp. blind-ruled and -stamped calf 
over wood (a few def. and tiny worm holes), spines with 5 raised bands (front joint 
vol. II splitting), leather title labels, clasps & catches gone. Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 
Extensive history of Brabant (615-1623), with special attention to the recent 
period of the Dutch Revolt, by Haraeus (1550-1632), professor of rhetoric in 
Douai, later canon at Leuven. Engr. ill.: 2 nice titles by C. Galle and L. Vorsterman 
after Rubens and 44 (43, 1) fine full-page portraits of i.a. Dukes of Brabant, 
Princes of Netherlands, and Albert & Isabella. At end of each vol. woodcut 
printer’s marks.
Ref. Judson-Van de Velde 51-52. - De boekillustratie ten tijde van de Moretussen 
131:37a-c. - STCV.
Prov. F. Bruijnincx (old ms. entry on flyleaf).

Ref. Brunet IV:285. - Cp. Funck 375 (Brussels ed.). - Not in Tchemerzine, Dibdin, 
STCN.
Prov. Ange Jean Ferdinand Van den Bogaerde, Brussels (ms. entry dated 1810).

1258 
PERSIUS FLACCUS, Aulus & JUVENALIS, Decimus Junius - 
Satyrae cum veteris scholiastae & variorum commentariis, 
accurante Cornelius Schrevelio. Leiden, Hackius, 1664.
8vo: [16]-604-[42-2 bl.] pp. (toned, occ. marg. dampstaining or spotting). 
Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Annotated ed. of the Roman satirists by the Leiden school rector Schrevelius 
(1608-1664). Engr. title.
Ref. STCN.
Prov. Velthuysen (17th-c. name on lower flyleaf). - «Schotel v.d.m. Chamensis» 
(ms. entry on front flyleaf).
Joined: Sallustius - [Opera] cum veterum historicorum fragmentis. Amsterdam, 
J. Janssonius, 1641. 12mo: [16]-310-[34] pp. (toned and dampstained). Contemp. 
overl. vellum (stained, endpapers lifted). Pocket ed. Engr. title and portrait. Ref. 
STCN. (2 vol.)

1259 [Philosophy - Aristotle]
BARBAY, Petrus - Commentarius in Aristotelis metaphysicam 
[...]. Paris, G. Josse, 1676 (front.: 1674).
12mo: 504-[12] pp. (sm. stain in bottom fore-edge corner of a few quires, bottom 
corner of Q2 torn off just touching a letter). Contemp. sheep, gilt spine (rubbed, 
head, tail and corners def., endpapers lifted). Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
2nd ed. (1st 1675, 498 pp.) of a textbook of Aristotelian metaphysics for university 
students by the Paris professor of philosophy P. Barbay (d. 1664). Engr. front. 4 
woodcut diagrams (pp. 175-181). Woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. BnF. - Not in Goldsmith (BL).

1260 [Philosophy]
EPICTETUS - Enchiridion, una cum Cebetis […] Tabula. 
Accessere Arriani commentariorum de Epicteti disputationibus 
libri IV omnia Hieron. Wolfio interprete […]. Item Porphyrii 
[…] De abstinentia ab animalibus necandis […]. Eiusdem liber 
De vita Pythagorae […] Lucas Holstenius […] latine vertit. 
Cambridge, Academia Typographea, at the expense of G. Morden, 1655.
8vo: [8]-495-[17], [2]-285-[11]-87-[15] pp. Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine. 
Excellent copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Important scholarly ed. of Epictetus Enchiridium and Prophyrius early treatise 
on vegetarianism. General title and 1st part-title in red & black. Mark on part-
title. Greek and Latin in parallel col. 
Ref. ESTC R201888. - Wing E-3144. - Hoffmann II:134 & III:459-460.
Prov. Libr. stamps.
Joined: Id. - Enchiridium una cum Cebetis Thebani tabula graec. & lat. Cum 
notis Wolfii, Casauboni, Caselii & aliorum, Abrahamus Berkelius textum 
recensuit […]. Accedit Graeca Enchiridii paraphrasis lacunis […] a Jacobo 
Gronovio repletis. Delft, Wid. G. de Jager, 1683. 8vo: [32]-280 pp. (damp stain 
in upper margin). Contemp. vellum. 1st ed. by Abraham van Berkel (1639-1686), 
re-issued 1711. Engr. front., folding engr. (Tabula Cebetis) and woodcut mark on 
title. Ref. Hoffmann II:137. - STCN (i.a. BL). (2 vol.)

1261 [Philosophy]
LA FORGE, Louis de - Traitté de l’esprit de l’homme, de ses 
facultez & fonctions, & de son union avec le corps, suivant les 
principes de René Descartes. Amsterdam, A. Wolfgang, [ca. 1670].
12mo: [64]-462-[2] pp. (occ. soiling or spotting). Contemp. calf, gilt spine with 5 
raised bands (worn, rubbed, joints split.).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Pocket reprint of a French Cartesian treatise on the human mind by L. de La Forge 
(1632-1666), 1st publ. Paris 1666, and translated into Latin in 1669. Orn. with 2 
full-page woodcut ill. Woodcut «Quaerendo» mark on title.
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Dutch trsl. and adaptation of the famous centennial memorial volume «Imago 
primi saeculi», with special attention to the role of the Jesuits in the Low 
Countries. The Latin work was largely conceived by Joannes Bollandus (1596-
1665). The Dutch prose was the work of L. Uwens; the verses are, for the larger 
part, written by A. Poirters. Engr. ill.: allegorical title by M. Natalis after A. van 
Diepenbeeck, 103 emblems by C. Galle within varying borders, each one with 
a caption in Latin & Dutch, and 1 full-page emblematical ill. (p. 702). One of the 
better emblem books of the Low Countries.
Ref. DBS I:1133:2 & I:1625-1626:5. - BCNI 9279. - Landwehr (Low Countries) 11. - 
Daly/Dimler (Jesuit emblem) J.47. - Emblem books Leiden 408. - STCV.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

Surrealistic «avant la lettre»

1267 [Plantin Press - Emblems]
DAVID, Joannes - Christeliicken waerseggher, de principale 
stucken van ‘t christen geloof en leven int cort begrijpende. Met 
een rolle der deugtsaemheyt daer op dienende. Ende een schildt-
wacht tegen de valsche waersegghers, tooveraers, etc. Antwerp, 
Plantin Press (J. Moretus), 1603 (pt. 2: 1602).
4to: [16]-372-[7-1 bl.], xxxvii-[2-1 bl.-11-1 bl.] pp. (title clumsily strengthened, 
prelims loosening and stained, toning, local staining). Contemp. calf (sl. rubbed), 
gilt spine with 4 raised bands (joints rubbed, sm. def. at head & tail).
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 

Re-issue of the original 1602 ed. of the Dutch version of «Veridicus Christianus» 
(1601), an impressive emblematic treatise by the Flemish Jesuit Jan David (1545-
1613). With an additional treatise against all kinds of «dark» magic, countered by a 
curious device (with a volvelle) of Christian divination. Ill. with engr. title and 100 
full-page engravings by Th. Galle (outside collation; 1st engr. «Ioan Galle excudit 
Antverpiae») with emblematic scenes within ornamental borders and subscriptions 
in 3 languages (Latin, Dutch, French) and scripts (roman, civilité, italic). These 
emblems have a rather macabre, grotesque touch and some even look surrealistic 
«avant la lettre». Another fine full-page engr. on x4r. Full-page engr. with (often 
missing) volvelle («Soeckt, ende sult vinden») on Aa3r with the moving dial 
present. In Gothic type. A few texts in civilité. Engraved mark on part-title.

1265 [Plantin Press - Devotion]
MALDERUS, Johannes - Catholiick ondervviis tot 
versterckinghe vanden crancken in’t gheloove. Antwerp, Plantin 
Press (Widow [Martina Plantin] & Sons J. Moretus), 1613.
12mo: 133-[7-2 bl.] pp. (sl. browning, some water stains and soiling, occ. contemp. 
ms. annot.). Contemp. blind- and roll-stamped calf over wooden boards, covers 
with gilt metal central orn., rivets and clatches, spine with raised bands (spine sl. 
rubbed, pastedowns part. removed).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First ed. of this devotional treatise to strengthen the cripples in their faith by the 
5th bishop of Antwerp Johannes Malderus (1563-1633). Printer’s mark on title and 
last f.
Ref. STCV. - BCNI 5916.
Bound with, same printers and conditions: 1. Lessius, Leonardus - Beraedt 
wat gheloof ende religie men behoort t’aenveerden [...]. 1611. [24]-352-[6] pp. 
(pp. 283 torn). 2nd edition, corr. and enl., translated from the Latin into Dutch 
by Th. Sailly. Ref. STCV. - DBS VII:406:9. - Carter, Civilité types, 325. - 2. Id. - 
Disputatie van antichrist ende siine voor-looperen: waer mede wederleyt wordt 
de vermanende voor-redene, [...] toeghedicht den coningh van Groot Britannien 
[...]. 1613. 472-[6] pp. Translated from the Latin into Dutch by L. de Fraye. Ref. 
STCV. - DBS III:957:1.

1266 [Plantin Press - Emblems]
Af-beeldinghe van d’eerste eeuwe der Societeyt Jesu voor ooghen 
ghestelt door de Duyts-Nederlantsche Provincie der selver 
Societeyt. Antwerp, Plantin Press, 1640.
4to: [8]-712-[7- 1 bl.] pp. (tear repaired in blank corner of f. P4, tiny hole in f. 
4O1, some rare minor spotting or soiling, some offsetting of the plates). Old sheep 
(rubbed), gilt spine with 5 raised bands (joints split, front cover loosening, def. at 
head & tail), red edges. Inside good copy.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 

1264
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Two spectacular festival books bound together

1271 [Plantin Press - Splendid ceremonies]
BOCHIUS, Joannes - Historica narratio profectionis et 
inaugurationis serenissimorum Belgii principum Alberti et 
Isabellae, Austriae archiducum [...]. Antwerp, Plantin Press (J. 
Moretus), 1602.
Folio: 500-[12] pp. (normal spotting & toning, lower blank corner of title torn off, 
1st pl. bound upside down). Contemp. overl. vellum (sl. soiled, some sm. def.), ink 
titled spine with 5 raised bands. Good copy.
 Est. : 2.500 / 3.500 € 
First and only edition of one of the most sumptuous festivity books printed 
by the Plantin Press. Splendidly illustrated record of the triumphal entries 
of the newly-wed archdukes Albert of Austria and his bride Infanta Isabella of 
Spain into Brussels, Antwerp, Ghent and Valenciennes in 1599.  With 2 pages 
of musical notation, an elaborate engr. architectural title, incorporating 
fine portraits of Archdukes Albert and Isabella, 3 further engr. section titles, 
2 architectural, all elaborate, 1 incorporating a view of Antwerp, another a 
view of Ghent, and 28 engr. plates (incl. 15 double-page) by Pieter van 
der Borcht (a pupil of Pieter Bruegel), the drawings variously attributed to Otto 
Vaenius, Joost de Momper or van der Borcht himself. Bochius (1555-1609) was 
town clerk of Antwerp. The accounts of the Antwerp and Brussels entry are his 
own, whereas the account of the festivities in Ghent is written by Max. Vrientius 
and the entry into Valenciennes is by Henricus d’Outreman. All authors give 
detailed information of the festivities, the festival architecture, the floats, and 
illuminations and fireworks in the evening; and explain in detail the emblematic 
and allegorical decorations. Last leaf with large woodcut device of Plantin. Only 
775 copies of this book were printed.
Ref. Imhof (Moretus) B-44. - Landwehr (Splendid ceremonies) 62. - Berlin Kat. 
2945. - Lipperheide 2657 (Sd14). - Simoni (BL) B-195. - STCV.
Prov. Petrus Gros (old ms. entries).
Bound with: Bochius, Joannes - Descriptio publicae gratulationis, 
spectaculorum et ludorum, in adventu sereniss. principis Ernesti archiducis 
Austriae [...]. Antwerp, Plantin Press (Wid. Chr. Plantin [= J. Rivière] & J. Moretus), 
1595. 174-[2] pp. (normal toning; pl. p. 105 remargined with loss of running title). 
First and only edition of this magnificent festival book celebrating the entry 
of archduke Ernst of Austria into Antwerp on 14 June 1594, also by Bochius. Engr. 
ill.: 2 titles within elaborate border, 29 full-page and 4 double-page pl. by P. 
van der Borcht. With 2 pages of musical notation. The traditional giant figures 
of the Leviathan, the elephant, and the whale were also present among the 
decorations erected, and are strikingly depicted on separate plates. Impressive 
too are the double-page plates showing the advance towards the city, the theatre 
of peace, the equestrial games, and the fires lighted on the market place. The 
work starts with a short history of the Southern Netherlands, taking about 50 
pages. Woodcut Plantin mark at end.
Ref. Imhof (Moretus) B-42. - Landwehr (Splendid ceremonies) 50. - Berlin Kat. 
2944. - BB I:306-308:B-388. - BT 344. - Adams B-2208. - STC Dutch (BL) 36.

1272 [Plantin Press]
LIPSIUS, Justus - De constantia libri duo, qui alloquium 
praecipue continent in publicis malis. Ultima editio. Antwerp, 
Plantin Press (Widow [= Martina Plantin] & Sons J. Moretus), 1615.
4to: [16]-86-[9-1 bl.] pp. (normal toning). Contemp. vellum, flat spine. Good 
copy.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
Latest, corr. ed. of Lipsius’ Stoic dialogue. Mark on title.
Ref. BB:III 908:L-167. - Simoni (BL) L-143. - STCV.
Prov. «Guilielmus Egidius de Rijkel» (contemp. ms. entry on flyleaf). - Stamp.

Ref. Imhof (Moretus) D-8. - BB II:73-74:D-134. - DBS II:1846:4. - Landwehr (Low 
Countries) 184. - Praz 313. - BCNI 4938. - Simoni (BL) D-17. - STCV.
Prov. Old long devotional verse in Dutch on lower flyleaf. - 18th-c. ms. entry on 
upper flyleaf. - Stamp on title.

1268 [Plantin Press - Hebrew]
BELLARMINO, Roberto - Institutiones linguae Hebraicae, ex 
optimo quoque auctore collectae [...]. Una cum Exercitatione 
grammatica in Psalmum XXXIII. Antwerp, Plantin Press (Widow 
[Martina Plantin] & Sons of J. Moretus), 1616.
8vo:  206-[2] pp. Later marbled boards, flat spine (age-toned). Good copy, 
printed on coarse paper.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Enlarged ed. of the Hebrew textbook of the Italian Jesuit scholar Bellarmino 
(1542-1621), 1st publ. 1606. Woodcut device on title, and a larger one on A2v 
and on part title. 
Ref. DBS I:1151:4. - STCV. - Simoni (BL) R-67.

1269 [Plantin Press - Liturgy]
Missale Romanum ex decreto sacrosancti concilii Tridentini 
restitutum, Pii V. Pont. Max. iussu editum, et Clementis VIII. 
primum [...]. Antwerp, Plantin Press (B. Moretus), 1673.
Folio: [68]-624-cx pp. (water stains, occ. spotting and foxing, tears on f. Zz5 
affecting a full-page engr., contemp. ms. musical notations on lower margins 
of pp. 236-237). Contemp. black morocco on wooden bevelled boards orn. 
with triple gilt frame, sm. tools in the corners, gilt central medallion figuring 
the Virgin and Child on the Crescent Moon, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, 
marbled endpapers, a.e.g. (clasps and corner pieces missing, sm. tears on turn-ins, 
joints rubbed).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Edition ill. with an engr. title-vign. and 10 full-page engr., unsigned, and 
woodcut orn. initials (the largest are rubricated in red). With musical notations. 
Printed in red and black on two col. In our copy, the pp. cxi-cxxiv are replaced 
by a later ed. of this part: Missae novae in Missale Romano ex mandato Rom. 
Pontt. [...]. Ibid., Architypographia Plantiniana [J.J. Moretus], 1732. 36 pp. The 
last ff. (LL3-4) of the «Missale» (Index nominum sanctorum huius missalis) are 
present.
Ref. MPM («Missale» and «Missae novae»). - STCV (id.).
Bound with, same printer and layout: Missae propriae festorum ecclesiae 
metropolitanae Mechliniensis ad formam Missalis Romani redactae. 1635. 25-
[1] pp. Ornated with an engr. title-vign., rubricated woodcut orn. initials, and a 
full-page printer’s mark. Ref. STCV (= only copy in UniCat: Aartsbisschoppelijk 
Archief Mechelen). - Extra text (17th-18th c.) bound in: between pp. 534-535 
and 598-599 + 6 ms. pp. in fine, 8 pp. laid on last endpaper, and 1 p. (Mons, H. 
Hoyois) laid on counterplate.
Prov. Erased mss entries on title (dated 1732) and bl. endpaper.

1270 [Plantin Press - Liturgy]
GAVANTI, Bartolomeo - Thesaurus sacrorum rituum, seu 
Commentaria in rubricas missalis et breviarii romani [...]. 
Antwerp, Plantin Press (B. Moretus), 1634.
4to: [52]-337-[2], [28]-358-[1] pp. (worm galleries throughout touching some 
letters, browning, some staining at the end, some ms. annotations in the second 
part). Contemp. blind-ruled and blind-stamped calf over wood, spine with 4 
raised bands (spine and corners repaired, joints def., some dampstaining on back 
cover, worm galleries).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Enlarged ed. of this widely used liturgical textbook by the Italian Bartolomeo 
Gavanti (1569-1638). Title in red & black. Engr. vign. on title. Printed in 2 col.
Ref. STCV. - BCNI 10000.
Prov. «Dono Francis. Danckaerts Canon: B. Maria Virginis Traiectem A. 1641» 
(ms. entry on title). - Two other ms. entries on title. - Libr. ticket (on pastedown). - 
Another entry covered by a blank strip of paper (on flyleaf).



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •   08.10.2022  •  265

Éditions XVIIe s. / 17de-eeuwse drukken

3 works of Lipsius printed by the Plantin Press

1273 [Plantin Press]
LIPSIUS, Justus - Diva Virgo Hallensis. Beneficia eius & 
miracula fide atque ordine descripta. Antwerp, Plantin Press (J. 
Moretus), 1605.
4to: [8]-86-[9-1 bl.] pp. (minor staining in inner blank margin, ownership entry 
cut out of blank margin title). Contemp. overl. vellum (remains of ties), flat spine. 
Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Second edition (1st 1604) of Lipsius’ popular narrative of the miracles of the Holy 
Virgin of Halle. Ill. with 2 full-page engr. by Cornelis Galle: B4r (Interior of 
the church), D2r (siege of Hallae Opidum). Engr. ill. on title showing the Virgin. 
Woodcut mark at the end.
Ref. Imhof (Moretus) L-37. - Simoni (BL) L-150. - BB III:975-976:L-308. - Bowen 
(Marian pilgrimage sites) 93:HAL-41. - STCV.
Prov. Floris Prims (1882-1954), Antwerp canon, historian and city archivist 
(typed note on front pastedown).
Bound with: 1. Id. - Diva Sichemiensis sive Aspricollis: nova eius beneficia & 
admiranda. Ibid., 1606. [8]-69-[10-1 bl.] pp. Second ed. (1st 1605) on the miracles 
of the Virgin at Scherpenheuvel (Zichem). Ill. with engr. title-vign. showing the 
Virgin. Woodcut printer’s mark at end. Ref. Imhof (Moretus) L-34. - Simoni (BL) 
L-149. - BB III:1012:L-394. - BCNI 5174. - STCV. - 2. Id. - De constantia libri duo. 
Qui alloquium praecipue continent in publicis malis. Ultima editio, castigata. 
Ibid., 1599. [16]-86-[9-1 bl.] pp. Second ed. (1st 1584) of Lipsius’ philosophical 
dialogue on life in troubled times. Engr. Plantin mark on title. Ref. Imhof 
(Moretus) L-15. - BT 1939. - Pettegree (NB) 19368. - BB III:L-162.

1271

1273
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1278 [Politics]
SCRIBANI, Carolus - Politicus christianus liber (I-II). Antwerp, 
M. Nutius, 1626.
8vo: [32]-548 [= 338]-[22], [4]-548-[35-1 bl.] pp. (some toning). Contemp. overl. 
vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Revised and corrected ed. of a treatise on political ethics by the Antwerp Jesuit 
Scribani (1561-1629), 1st publ. 1624. Large engr. Jesuit emblem on titles.
Ref. Brouwers/Gilmont (Scribani) S-487. - DBS VII:987:18 (erroneously as 
«1621»). - STCV.
Prov. Driutius College, Leuven («Bibliotheca Collegii Driutii», blind arms on 
covers). - Libr. stamps and tickets.

1279 [Pont-à-Mousson]
BEDEL, Jean - La vie du très-révérend Père Pierre Fourier dit 
vulgairement le Père de Mataincour, réformateur et général des 
chanoines réguliers de la Congrégation de Notre Dame. Seconde 
édition, reveue, corrigée et augmentée par l’autheur. Pont-à-
Mousson, J. Guilleré, 1656.
Sm. 4to: [8]-567-[7] pp. (occ. stains, wormholes and wormtracks in inner 
margins). Contemp. calf, double gilt-ruled covers, gilt orn. spine with raised 
bands, red edges (sl. rubbed, head and tail missing, wormholes to spine, joints 
partly split, label pasted on front cover).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Second edition (1st 1645) of the biography of Saint P. Fourier (1565-1640), canon 
regular, ardent defender of free education. He helped in the creation of the 
Canonesses Regular of St. Augustine, congregation dedicated to the care of poor 
children. He is considered as one of the pioneers of the Counter-Reformation, and 
actively committed to children’s education. He is considered i.a. as the inventor 
of the blackboard and its use in the classrooms. Books printed à Pont-à-Mousson 
are rare.
Ref. BnF. - Not in Goldsmith (BL).
Prov. Seminary of Évreux (contemp. ms. entry.). - Ex dono from D. Boudon, 
Archdecon of Évreux (id.). - Copy offered by the Bishop of Grenoble to the 
Seminary of the Abbey of the Woods, Bernardine Convent in Paris (ms. note dated 
1844 pasted on the verso of title). - Libr. stamps.

1280 [Praemonstratensians - Norbert]
VANDER STERRE, Joannes Chrysostomus - Het leven vanden 
H. Norbertus sticht-vader der Ordre van Praemonstreyt ende 
apostel van Antwerpen. Antwerp, G. van Wolsschaten, 1623.
4to: [16]-360-[8] pp. (engr. title mounted, some minor soiling). Old quarter 
sheep, flat spine (rubbed, head def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
Rare first Dutch translation (orig. Latin 1622) of this life of St. Norbert of Xanten 
(1075-1134), by J.C. vander Sterre (1591-1662), abbot of St Michael’s Abbey, 
Antwerp. Norbertus was canonized 40 years earlier by Pope Gregory XIII, in 1582. 
Illustrated with nice engr. title showing a view on Antwerp. In Gothic type.
Ref. BCNI 7274. - BB II:615. - STCV.

1281 [Religious orders - Liessies]
BINET, Étienne - Abregé des vies des principaux fondateurs des 
religions de l’eglise, representez dans le choeur de l’Abbaie de 
S. Lambert de Liessies en Haynaut, avec les maximes de chaque 
fondateur. Antwerp, M. Nutius, 1634.
4to: [2]-300-[3, 1 bl.] pp. (missing typogr. title; some minor soiling, worming in 
fore-edge margin of final ff.). Contemp. sheep, gilt spine with 5 raised bands and 
morocco label (rubbed, 1 corner def., front joint starting to split at head). Good 
copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Original ed. of a collection of biographies of founders of religious orders (incl. St 
Ignatius of Loyola) by the French Jesuit Binet (1569-1639). With 39 full-page 
engr. portraits by C. & Th. Galle after paintings in the Benedictine St Lambert 
Abbey at Liessies (Hainaut). Engr. title by J. Galle with a view of the abbey church.
Ref. STCV. - DBS I:1500-1501:39.
Prov. P. I. B. de Beauvais Raseau, S.T.D. in Acad. Lov. (18th-c. bookpl.).

1274 [Plantin Press]
Tract binding with 8 works in praise of Albert VII, Archduke of 
Austria (1559-1621) and Philip III of Spain. Antwerp, Plantin Press 
(B. Moretus), 1621-1622..
4to-size, many with engr. arms on title and woodcut mark at end. Contemp. overl. 
vellum (sl. stained), flat ink titled spine. Very good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
1. Miraeus, Aubertus - De vita Alberti pii, sapientis, prudentis Belgarum 
principis commentarius. 1622. 108-[3-1 bl.] pp. - 2. Serenissimi Alberti Austriaci 
belgarum principis cenotaphium. 1621. [8] pp. - 3. Beyerlinck, Laurentius - 
Sereniss. principis Alberti [...] laudatio funebris. 1621. 52-[3-1 bl.] pp. - 4. Chifflet, 
Jo. Jac. - Lacrymae prisco ritu fusae [...]. [1621]. 23-[1 bl.] pp. 1 full-page and 2 
smaller engr. - 5. Rycquius, Justus - Iusta funebria in exsequiis Sereniss. principis 
Alberti [...]. 1622. 21-[2-1 bl.] pp. Neo-Latin verse. - 6. Beyerlinck, Laurentius - 
Laudatio funebris D. Philippi III. Hispaniarum et Indiarum regis. 1621. 30-[1-1 bl.] 
pp. - 7. Philippi III - Hispaniarum regis potentissimi epitaphium. [1621]. [5-3 bl.] 
pp. - 8. Rycquius, Justus - Pietas in funere Philippi III. Austriaci [...]. 1621. 16-[2-2 
bl.] pp. 
Ref. STCV (all titles; 5 = STCV 6607293, without imprint and arms on title; 8 = 
STCV 6606783, idem).

1275 [Plantin Press]
WEISCHER, Wilbrand - Euthanasia [Greek] sive 
Considerationes triginta, quibus homo moribundus adversus 
mortis horrorem excitari possit animarique. opus posthumum 
[...] ex museio Benrh. Rottendorffii. Antwerp, Plantin Press (B. 
Moretus), 1666.
8vo: 329-[1-2 bl.] pp. (spotting and marginal dampstaining). Contemp. overl. 
vellum, flat spine, sp. edges (stained). Good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Very rare meditations on dying and death by the Münster Canon Weischer (d. 
1655), edited by his former pupil Rottendorff, imperial «archiater» (physician). 
Dedicated to Alexander VII. Engr. front. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Not in STCV.
Prov. «Jo: Gassell [...] 1666» (at bottom of front.).

1276 
PLAUTUS - Comoediae. Accedit Commentarius et variorum 
notis & observationibus [...] ex recensione Ioh. Frederici 
Gronovii. Leiden, Hackius, 1669.
8vo: [24]-1220-[52] pp. Contemp. vellum, flat spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Extensively annotated ed. of the comedies of Plautus. Engraved title.
Ref. STCN.
Prov. Gilt ecclesiastical arms on front cover. - Libr. bookpl. and blind stamp.

1277 
PLINIUS MAJOR - Historiae mundi libri XVII. cum 
castigationibus, et adnotationibus [...]. Ex [...] editione Iacobi 
Dalechampii [...]. Accedunt iam primum Pauli Cigalini 
Comensis praelectiones duae [...]. Frankfurt (M.), Cl. Marny & Heirs 
of J. Aubry, 1608.
8vo: [16]-1688-[188-1 bl.-1-2 bl.] pp. (usual toning and spotting). Contemp. overl. 
vellum, flat spine titled in ink (soiled, ties gone, front joint starting to split, sm. 
def. to head). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Voluminous one-volume Frankfurt ed. of the Roman encyclopaedia of Pliny the 
Elder, edited by the French humanist physician Jacques Dalechamps (1513-1588), 
with additonal commentaries by Paolo Cigalini (d. 1598). Woodcut mark on title; 
a larger one at the end.
Ref. VD17 1:047311F.
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1284 [Schoolbook]
COMENIUS, Johannes Amos - Eerste deel der school-
geleertheyd, genoemt Het portael. = Prima pars scholasticæ 
eruditionis, dicta Vestibulum. = Erster Teile der Schul-
Gelehrtheit, genennet Die Vortuhre. Amsterdam, J. Ravestein, 1673.
8vo: [8, incl. engr. title]-166-[89] pp.; 38 pl. Contemp. vellum, flat spine, red 
edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 

Famous pictorial trilingual schoolbook (Dutch, Latin and German) for school 
children, with questions and answers, and extensive indexes - one of the major 
works of the Bohemian scholar Comenius (1592-1670), residing in Amsterdam. 
Ill. with a hand-coloured engr. title and 38 full-page engr. pl. by Loggan after 
Crispijn van de Passe with 283 numb. illustrations. Important milestone in the 
development of education through the use of the image in language teaching. 
Printed in italic, roman and Gothic type.
Ref. STCN.
Prov. Ms. names on front pastedown.

1285 [Sermons]
DE BEER, Balduinus - Den gheestelycken Leydts-man aen-
wysende door verscheyden sermoonen den rechten wegh der 
saligheydt voor alle gheestelijcke ende wereldtlijcke persoonen 
[...]. Antwerp, Wid. [Maria de Man] and heirs of J. Cnobbaert, 1654.
4to: [8]-556-[6] pp. (some dampstaining at the beginning in upper margins). 
Contemp. overl. vellum, flat ink titled spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Later edition of this guidebook for a godly and pure Christian life. Printed in 
Gothic in 2 col.
Ref. STCV. - BCNI 11043.
Prov. P.C.J. Van Rosse, 1806 (ms. entry on flyleaf). - Stamp on title.

1282 [Rhetoric]
CRUCIUS, Jacobus - Suada Delphica sive Orationes XLV varii 
argumenti. Studiosae juventuti manuductio ad artem oratoriam. 
Amsterdam, J. Janssonius, 1650.
12mo: [8]-422-[1-] pp. Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (endpapers 
lifted). Nice copy.
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
First edition of 45 students’ speeches (some on literary criticism of the Classics), 
held at the Delft Latin School, and collected by its rector, the French preacher J. 
de La Croix (1579-1635).
Ref. STCN.

A pirated Leiden imprint

1283 
SAINT-AMANT, Marc-Antoine Girard de - Moyse sauvé, idyle 
heroique [...]. A la serenissime reine de Pologne & de Suede. 
Leiden, J. Sambix, 1654.
12mo: [32]-166-[8-2 bl.] pp. (toned, damp stain in top half, some spotting). 
Contemp. leather, gilt ruled border on covers, gilt spine with 4 raised bands 
(rubbed, head def.). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 160 € 
A pirated reprint (first Paris 1653), perhaps printed in France, of the biblical epic 
of the French poet Saint-Amant (1594-1661). Woodcut «sphere» mark on title.
Ref. STCN. - Willems 754 (note: «une contrefaçon très mal imprimée»).

1280
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Very rare Dutch edition of this slave narrative in two parts (first in French: 1656, 
first in Dutch: 1657) by and about the Southern Netherlandish traveler, historian 
and poet E. de Aranda (1612-ca. 1686) who lived in Barbary slavery for two years 
and wrote his experiences down in this work. Ill. with an engr. title. Part two with 
title «Bysondere verhaelen vande gedenck-weerdige voor-vallen geduerende den 
tijdt vande slaeverny’, ende bekomen vrydom [...]»
Ref. STCV 12925073 (part one) (only one incomplete copy at UGent). - STCV 
12925074 (part two) (only one incomplete copy at UGent).
Prov. Borluut de Noortdonck (bookpl.).

Relié aux armes de Charles de Cobenzl

1288 [Splendid ceremonies - Brussels]
PUGET de LA SERRE, Jean - Mausolée érigé à la mémoire 
immortelle de très-haulte, très-puissante, et très-auguste 
princesse Isabelle, Claire, Eugénie, d’Austriche, infante 
d’Espagne. Du commandement de la reyne mère du roy 
très-chrestien [...]. Enrichy de plusieurs figures. Bruxelles, Jean 
Pepermans, 1634.
Pet. in-f ° : [10]-117 pp.; 4 h.-t. Vélin du XVIIIe s., armoiries dorées sur les 
plats, titre mansucrit au dos (rel. habilement restaurée, tranchefiles et gardes 
renouvelées).
 Est. : 350 / 400 € 

Édition originale de cet ouvrage de l’essayiste et dramaturge français Puget de la 
Serre (1600-1665), célébrant la mort de l’infante Isabelle en 1633. Illustré (complet) 
de 4 superbes planches h.t. : 1 front. figurant le cercueil de plomb de l’infante, 
sommé de son portrait et de ses armoiries, gravé par P. de Jode d’après Nicolas Van 
der Horst,- 1 portrait de Philippe IV, neveu d’Isabelle, par Cornelis Galle d’après le 
même,- 1 vue du mausolée avec exposition du corps et la foule venue se recueillir, 
par P. de Jode d’après Antoine Sallarts,- 1 pl. dépl. figurant l’épitaphe entourée des 

1286 [Sermons]
RAULINUS, Joannes - Itinerarium Paradisi, continens sermones 
de poenitentia [...]. Adiuncti sunt [...] Sermones de matrimonio 
& viduitate. Antwerp, G. Bellerus, 1612.
4to: [16]-336 pp. (toned). Contemp. blind-decorated calf, spine rebacked with 
vellum (flyleaves loose). Good copy.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
Rare Bellerus issue of the 1612 Antwerp ed. of a collection of sermons on 
penitence, marriage and widowhood, by the Cluny Benedictine theologian Raulin 
(1443-1514). Woodcut on title. Printed in 2 col.
Ref. Cp. STCV (Keerberghen issue only). - USTC.
Prov. Monastic ms. entries on title. - Libr. stamp and ticket.
Bound with, same author and imprint: Doctrinale de triplici morte, naturali, 
culpae, Gehennae. [12]-204 pp. Theological treatise on death. Woodcut on title. 
Printed in 2 col. Ref. Cp. STCV (Keerberghen issue only). - USTC.

1287 [Slavery - Turkey]
ARANDA, Emanuel d’ - Turcksche slaeverny’ ende bekommen 
vryheyt [...] Verdeelt in II. deelen. Bruges, J. vander Meulen, 1682.
2 vol., 12mo: [12]-323 pp., [8]-240 pp. (some faint spotting at the beginning, 
some dampstaining at the end). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with 4 raised bands, 
red leather title label, red edges (joints, head and tail def., lower cover def.).
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 
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1292 
VARILLAS, Antoine - La pratique de l’éducation des princes. 
Paris, Cl. Barbin, 1684.
4to: [48]-467 [= 471] pp. (very pale marg. damp stains, sm. marg. wormtrack or 
wormhole, occ. foxing, quire Rr sl. browned). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with 
raised bands, red spr. edges (rubbed, wormholes to spine and lower joint, front 
joint partly split, binding sl. loosening).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First edition. A second edition was published the same year with the same date 
but with the title «La Pratique de l’éducation des princes, contenant l’Histoire de 
Guillaume de Croÿ [...]». Despite the title, the work is not dealing with education but 
is a biography of Guillaume de Croÿ (1458-1521), Lord of Chièvres, focusing especially 
on the measures he took to educate his pupil, the futur Charles V. Illustrated with 
copper-engr. headpieces: 5 identical and 1 armorial to dedication, and with a title-
vign. with the arms of France. By Varillas (1620-1696) historiographer of Gaston, 
Duke of Orléans, and librarian to the Bibliothèque Royale.
Ref. Goldsmith (BL) 125. - BnF. - Cp. Cioranescu 65501 (4to ed. of 1684 with 
Privilège dated 28 Sept. 1683).
Prov. Ormes castle (France), property of Marc-Pierre de Voyer de Paulmy, Count of 
Argenson (armorial bookpl.). - «Sr. Army» (ms. mention).

1293 
2 ouvrages. 
Brochés, sauf un vol. en toile d’éd.
 Est. : 100 / 120 € 
1. Saint-Évremond, Charles de Marguetel de Saint-Denis de - Oeuvres meslées 
[...]. Avec un discours sur Épicure. Amsterdam, H. Wetstein & H. Desbordes, 1684. 
In-12. Vélin de l’ép., emboît. mod. - 2. Peinture des idées. Paris, Saugrain jeune, 
veuve Duchesne, Colas, 1781. In-8°. Broché (non rogné). Attribuée par Barbier 
(III:812) à De Monbach ou Maubuque.
Joint : 1. Le sérail royal ou Les voluptés secrètes d’un débauché. Darling. Londres 
et Paris, s.n., 1893. In-8°. - 2. Plowert, Jacques [i.e. Adam, Paul] - Petit glossaire 
pour servir à l’intelligence des auteurs décadents et symbolistes. Paris, Vanier, 1888. 
In-8° (piqûres). Édition originale de ce glossaire illustré par des citations employées 
par les symbolistes. Par P. Adam avec l’aide des collaborateurs du «Petit bottin des 
lettres» (Moréas et Kahn e.a.). - 3. Ligne, Charles-Joseph de - Colette et Lucas. 
Comédie en un acte mêlée d’ariette. Fac-similé de l’imprimé de 1781 chez l’auteur, à 
Beloeil [...]. Bruxelles, Société des bibliophiles et iconophiles de Belgique, 1914. In-
8°. Illustré de 4 pl. (3 portraits) et un bandeau. Tirage à 200 ex., 1/200 sur vergé avec 
un seul état des portraits (n° 135). - 4. Maeterlinck, Maurice - Douze chansons. 
Paris, Librairie Stock, 1932. In-12. Portrait de l’auteur à pleine p. De la coll. «Les 
contemporains. Oeuvres et portraits du XXe siècle». - 5. Hellens, Franz - Au repos 
de la santé. Paris, Commerce d’esprit, 1932. In-32 carré. Tirage à 350 ex. dont 50 
h.c., 1/300 sur Featherweight (n° 95). (7 vol.)

saintes Claire, Eugénie et Isabelle, avec les armoiries de la reine, une foule pleurant 
en-dessous et le paradis au-dessus, gravé d’après Antoine Sallarts ; enfin 3 in-texte 
gr. sur cuivre : vignette de titre au phénix, bandeau mortuaire et lettrine à l’emblème 
de Chronos.
Réf. Funck 349 (collation identique à notre ex.). - Berlin Kat. 3163 (id.). - Landwehr, 
Splendid Ceremonies, 87 (signale 1 front. et 2 pl.). - Pas dans Cicognara.
Prov. Charles comte de Cobenzl (1712-1770), conseiller d’État et ministre 
plénipotentiaire de l’Autriche à Bruxelles dès 1753 (super ex-libris ; réf. Jonghe 
III:699).

1289 [Splendid ceremonies - Brussels]
STROOBANT, Jacques - Brusselsche eer-triumphen, dat is 
eene waerachtighe beschrijvinge van alle de Hertoghlijcke 
huldinghen, der Keyseren [...]. Inne-komsten, Vreugde-feesten 
en Tournoy-spelen, geschiet binnen de Princelijcke Stadt 
Brussel [...]. Eyndende, met [...] Groote Feeste, van het dry 
hondert jarigh Jubilé van het hoogh-weerdigh H. Sacrament van 
Mirakelen. Brussels, P. De Dobbeleer, 1670.
Folio: [12]-127-[4] pp.; 11 pl. (browning, corner of pp. 31-32, 37-38 repaired). 
Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands and label (covers with scratches, 
joints loosening, turn-ins missing).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Rare survey of royal «Entries» and similar festivities in Brussels, culminating in 
the sumptuous tercentenary procession of the Holy Sacrament of the Miracle (3 
miraculous hosts which started to bleed on Good Friday 1370. Jews were falsely 
accused of having pierced them with knives - a typical case of the continuation of 
medieval anti-semitism). Engr. ill.: front. with panoramic view of Brussels by J. 
Troyen, and 8 full-page and 2 folding pl. by Gaspar Bouttats.
Ref. Opac KBR. - STCV. - Not in Landwehr (Splendid ceremonies).
Joined: 1. Cafmeyer, P. de - Hooghweirdighe historie van het alder-heylighste 
sacrament van mirakel [...]. Br., G. de Backer, 1720. 8vo; 20 pl. prob. by Fr. 
Harrewijn (corner of 1 pl. missing, some spotting). Contemp. calf (upper right 
corner with def.). Ref. STCV. Bound with: Beschryvinge van de schilderyen die 
vereert zyn geweest in de collegiale kercke van de h.h. Michael ende Gudila ter 
oorsaecke van den jubilé geviert op den 17. julii van den iaere MDCCXXXV. S.l., 
s.n., [ca. 1735]. 6 folding pl. by P. Pery, J.-B. Millé, Fr. Harrewijn, J. L. Krafft, I. B. 
Thibaut. Rare. Ref. STCV. - 2. Histoire des hosties miraculeuses, qu’on nomme 
le très-saint sacrement de miracle [...]. Br., J. Van den Berghen, 1770. 8vo; 18 pl. 
and 7 folding pl. Contemp calf (sl. rubbed, turn-ins missing). Ref. STCV. (3 vol.)

1290 [Theatre - Amsterdam]
MOLIÈRE - De vrék, blyspél, uit het Fransch. Amsterdam, A. 
Magnus, 1685.
8vo: 111 pp. (some light, marginal spotting ff. A1, G7-8, sl. toned). Early 19th-c. 
red morocco signed Brochard, gilt title on flat spine, rich gilt inner dentelles, 
marbled flyleaves, a.e.g.
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
First Dutch translation of «L’Avare ou L’école du mensonge» (The Miser, 
first played in 1668), by Jean-Baptiste Poquelin, «Molière» (1622-1673). Engr. 
title-p. with allegorical vignette «Yver in liefd bloeyende» with a bee hive and 
the Amsterdam coat of arms. The translator, the Dutch poet, playwright, and 
director of the Amsterdam Schouwburg (Municipal Theatre), Joan Pluimer (ca. 
1647-1719) invented new Dutch names for most, but not all characters.

1291 [Tobacco - America]
THORIUS, Raphael - Hymnus tabaci. Leiden, I. Elzevier, 1625.
4to: [8]-55-[1 bl.] pp. (toned, some dampstaining and soiling, fore-edge title 
margin just shaved). Mod. half leather, marbled paper on covers, (older) marbled 
edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 350 / 450 € 
Rare original ed. (repr. London 1626 etc.) of a Latin epic poem on Bacchus’ 
discovery of tobacco in «India» (= America) and its curative and sensual 
powers. R. Thorius (15xx-1625) was a London physician who had earned his 
medical degree at Leiden University. With an additional poem «Hyems» (Winter) 
dedicated to Constantijn Huygens. Curious engraved title.
Ref. Arents 157. - Willems 246. - STCN.

1255
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1294 [Academy]
Mémoires de l’Académie Royale des Sciences contenant les 
ouvrages adoptez par cette Académie avant son renouvellement 
en 1699. Amsterdam, P. Mortier, 1736.
5 vol., 4to (sm. defects). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt-decorated spine with 5 raised 
bands (tr. of use).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Vol. 2 to 6 of this interesting Amsterdam edition of the famous Parisian 
Memoirs, from the French Royal Academy of Science. With the work of the 
founding members, Frenicle and Roberval, and that of the astronomer Cassini. 
1. Résolutions des quatre principaux problèmes d’architecture par M. Blondel et 
ouvrages de mathématique de M. Frénicle. - 2. Ouvrages de Mathématique de 
M. de Roberval. - 3. Ouvrages de mathématique de M. Picard [...]. - 4. Divers 
ouvrages d’astronomie par M. Cassini. - 5. Lettres de M. Auzout sur les grandes 
lunettes. Voyages de MM. Cassini en France, en Italie, en Flandre, en Hollande, 
& en Angleterre. Observations envoyées des Indes & de la Chine à l’Académie 
Royale des sciences. Illustrated with 73 engr. pl. and 3 large folding maps: 
«Carte d’une partie de l’Inde en deça du Gange», «Cours de la rivière d’Ava», and 
the particularly interesting map with corrections to the borders of France by J.-
D. Cassini and J. Picard, leading Louis XVI to famously quip that he had lost 
more territory to the cartographers than he ever lost to his enemies.
Prov. Ms. entry.

1295 [Agriculture]
SCHWERZ, Johann Nepomuk Hubert von - Anleitung zur 
Kenntniss der belgischen Landwirthschaft. Halle, Hemmerde & 
Schwetschke, 1807-1808.
2 vol., 8vo: xviii-374, iii/xxiv-440 pp. (some spotting; title p. vol. II missing). 
Contemp. half sheep (rubbed), gilt spines with black leather title labels (rubbed, 
some sm. def.), red edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Rare first edition of this work on Belgian agriculture, by the German agriculturist 
J.N.H. von Schwerz (1759-1844), the result of many travels in the region. Ill. with 
12 (7, 5) engr. folding plates showing plows and other tools, ways to plow 
& sow, and constructions. Vol. I dedicated to Countess Marie Anne de Renesse 
(Liège 1779-1851 Eijsden), who appointed Schwerz as manager of the count’s 
agricultural estate, after the death of her husband Count Maximilien Henri de 
Liedekerke-Surlet (1774-1801 Liège). Printed in Gothic. A third vol. was published 
a few years later, in 1811.
Ref. Opac KBR.
Prov. Bookseller’s labels.

1296 [Alchemy]
2 vol. 
4to. Publ. binding.
 Est. : 100 / 140 € 
1. Grillot de Givry, Émile - Le musée des sorciers. Mages et alchimistes. Paris, 
Libr. de France, 1929. - 2. Van Lennep, Jacques - Alchimie. Contribution à 
l’histoire de l’art alchimique. Deuxième édition revue et augmentée. (Brussels), 
Crédit Communal, 1985.
Joined: Cabinet de curiosités. Collections. Collectionneurs. Paris, Libr. Paul 
Jammes, s.d. (3 vol.)

1376
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1301 [Botany - Fruits]
CHRIST, Johann Friderich - Fruitkundig woordenboek [...] 
naar het hoogduitsch van J.C. Christ en verrijkt met het [...] 
werk van W. Forsijth, over een nieuwe wijze van boomsnoeijen 
[...]. Amsterdam, J. Allart, 1805-1806.
8vo: [2]-viii-483-[1], [6]-517-[1 bl.] pp.; 18 pl. Contemp. tree-calf, blind-ruled 
border on covers, gilt-orn. flat spine, red leather title label, marbled endpapers. 
Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Dutch translation by Jean François Serrurier of Christ’s «Pomologisches 
theoretisch-practisches Handwörterbuch» (Leipzig, 1802), enlarged with notes of 
the work of William Forsyth (1737-1804). At end of 2nd vol. 18 numb. fold. engr. 
plates depicting various fruit trees (peach, prune, cherry, apple, pear).
Ref. Pritzel 1711 (Christ) and 2985* (Forsyth). - BnF. - Not in Nissen, Garrison & 
Morton.
Prov. Stamps.

1302 [Botany - Gardens]
[DE LA COURT VAN DER VOORT, Pieter] - Les agremens de 
la campagne, ou Remarques particulieres sur la construction des 
maisons de campagne plus ou moins magnifiques; des jardins 
de plaisance, & des plantages [...]. Leiden, S. Luchtmans and Son; 
Amsterdam, M. Uytwerf, 1750.
4to: xxiv-[8]-412-[32] pp. (browning and some minor spotting at text ff.; occ. 
light dampstaining). Later red half sheep (corners sl. rubbed), green speckled 
paper on boards, richly gilt decor. spine with 5 raised bands (rubbed, joints partly 
split, some sm. def.). Good uncut copy with plates in good condition.
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 

Rare first French trsl. (orig. 1737) of this famous work on fruit growing and 
country gardening by the wealthy Leiden cloth merchant P. De La Court Van 
Der Voort (1664-1739). The book also discusses the theoretical aspects of garden 
design and heating glasshouses, for the cultivation of pineapples, lemons, 
oranges and other (sub)tropical fruits. Illustrated with 1 engr. pl. in-text and 15 
large engr. plates (all but 1 folding) by J. v.d. Spyk, F. v. Bleyswyck, J. Wandelaar 
and J.C. Philips showing greenhouses and their heating, a vegetable garden, 
citrus fruit, a pineapple and a tuberose. De La Court Van Der Voort was the first 
European to successfully grow pineapples. Several ed. in Dutch were published 
in Leiden and Amsterdam, but only one in French. Woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. Barbier I:81. - STCN (i.a. BL). - Not in Pritzel, Nissen.
Prov. «Il Polifilo Milano» (sm. bookseller’s ticket).

«Ce que nous connaissons est peu de chose, ce que nous ignorons 
est immense»

1297 [Astronomy - Binding]
LAPLACE, Pierre-Simon de - Exposition du système du monde 
[...]. Sixième édition. Paris, Bachelier, 1835.
4to: front.-viii-xiv-474-[1] pp. (foxing). Contemp. green mottled calf, gilt-ruled 
covers, gilt-lettered prize on red morocco mounted on front cover, gilt-orn. flat 
spine with red morocco labels, marbled edges (rubbed, front joint partly split).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Work on celestial mechanics and solar system (1st: 1796) by the Marquis de 
Laplace (1749-1827), French astronomer. Illustrated with his medallion portrait 
in frontispiece.
Prov. Prize awarded to François Hippolyte Désiré Mention (1825-1897) in 1845 
as «Major of Promotion» of Polytechnics. The prize was founded by the wife of 
Marquis de Laplace (gilt supralibros). Mention (1825-1897) was an engineer, 
Professor of the lecture on «Chemins de fer» at the «École Centrale Paris» and 
Director of the «Compagnie du chemin de fer de Paris à Orléans» (signature).

1298 [Astronomy]
CASSINI, Jacques; CASSINI de THURY, César-François - 
Tables astronomiques du soleil, de la lune, des planètes, des 
étoiles fixes, et des satellites de Jupiter et de Saturne; avec 
l’explication et l’usage de ces mêmes tables. [- Addition aux 
tables astronomiques de M. Cassini]. Paris, Imprimerie royale [- 
Durand], 1740 [-1756].
4to: xiv-[6]-120-222; [4]-98 pp. (5 folding pl. by Simonneau missing, pp. 81-84 
bound upside down, pp. 179 before 177). Contemp. red leather, marbled paper 
covers (sl. used). 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1st ed. of J. Cassini’s Tables, originally intended as a complement to his «Elémens 
d’astronomie» (Paris, 1740). J. Cassini measured in 1713 the arc of the meridian 
from Dunkirk to Perpignan and published the first tables of the satellites of Saturn 
in 1716. With the finely engraved headpiece by H.S. Thomassin (1688-1741). Incl. 
the 1756 addition to the tables by C.-Fr. Cassini de Thury.
Ref. Houzeau & Lancaster 12793 + 12799.

1299 [Astronomy]
DELAMBRE, Jean-Baptiste - Astronomie théorique et pratique. 
Paris, Wid. Courcier, 1814.
3 vol., 4to: lxiv-586, [4]-622-[1], [4]-719-[1] pp.; 28 (of 29) pl. (pl. 10 in vol. III 
missing; marg. dampstaining in all vol., very occ. staining, tear without loss of 
paper in half title of vol. III). Mod. three-quarter leather, marbled paper covers, 
gilt-lettered flat spines. Good untrimmed copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First edition of this significant work on astronomy. Illustrated with 28 fold. 
plates. The mathematician and astronomer Delambre (1749-1822) was the 
director of the Paris Observatory. This work replaces the «Traité d’astronomie» 
(1764) written by Jérôme de La Lande, Delambre’s teacher.
Ref. Houzeau & Lancaster 9274. - Honeyman 844 (calls for 28 pl.).

1300 [Astronomy]
LIEUTAUD, Jacques - Connoissance des temps pour l’année 
1721. Au méridien de Paris, publiée par l’ordre de l’Académie 
Roïale des sciences, et calculée par M. Lieutaud, de la même 
Académie. Paris, J. Mariette (Widow of A. Lambin press), 1720.
12mo: front.-191 pp.; 2 pl. Contemp. limp vellum, flat spine.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Ephemerids for the year 1721, calculated by the French astronomer and 
mathematician J. Lieutaud (1660-1733). Illustrated with a frontispiece, 2 fold. 
plates (constellations and craters on the moon) and 1 ill. in-text. It is part of a 
collection published by the «Académie Royale des Sciences» from 1679 with 
variants in the title.
Prov. Xavier Duquenne, 1951 (ms. entry).
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1307 [Botany]
Flore des serres et des jardins de l’Europe, ou Descriptions et 
figures des plantes les plus rares et les plus méritantes [...]. Gand, 
L. Van Houtte, 1845 [- 1880].
23 vol. in-8° (n.c.), ill. (qqs rouss., lég. moisissures in fine du vol. I, qqs pâles 
mouillures, qqs planches ou ff. déreliés, qqs sauts sans perte dans la numérotation 
des pl., serpente collée sur la pl. XV-1601, qqs ff. déreliés). Demi-chagrin vert de 
l’ép., dos à nerfs titrés dorés (rel. us., épidermures, coins émoussés).
 Est. : 9.000 / 12.000 € 

Collection complète en 23 volumes illustrés d’in texto en noir et de +/- 2.050 
chromolithographies de couleurs vives protégées par des serpentes, parfois 
dépliantes. Outre les arbres, plantes et fleurs tant terrestres qu’aquatiques, les 
illustrations traitent aussi des aquariums, serres, jardins, fontaines, voyages, 
animaux (dont une pieuvre dans le vol. XXI), d’instruments de jardinage, etc. Les 
«notices historiques, scientifiques, étymologiques, synonymiques, horticulturales, 
etc.» (cfr titre vol. I), furent rédigées par Charles Lemaire, Scheidweiler, Louis Van 
Houtte (cfr notice nécrologique et portrait dans le vol. XXII) et d’autres grands 
botanistes européens. Le volume XI (1856), débutant la 2e série de cette revue, 
portera un autre titre : «Flore des serres et des jardins de l’Europe, Journal 
général d’horticulture...», qui deviendra ensuite «Flore des serres et des jardins de 
l’Europe, Annales générales d’horticulture» dès le vol. XVI (1865-1867).
Réf. Bibliogr. nat. IV:171. - Pritzel 10738* (mentionne 17 vol. de 1845 à 1870). - 
Nissen (BBI) 2254. - Images de jardins [Cat. d’expo.] Namur, 1996, n° 89. - 
L’orchidée en Belgique [Cat. d’expo]. Bruxelles, KBR, 1961, n° 34.

1303 [Botany - Occultism]
LE LORRAIN de VALLEMONT, Pierre - Curiositez de la nature 
et de l’art sur la végétation, ou l’agriculture et le jardinage dans 
leur perfection. Brussels, J. Leonard, 1723.
8vo: [front.-32]-283-[5], [front.-2]-326-[8] pp.; 12 pl. Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spines 
with 5 raised bands, all edges red (corners, covers, sides, joints and bands rubbed).
 Est. : 180 / 220 € 
Later ed. (1st 1705) of this work on gardening and occultism by the physicist 
and numismatist Le Lorrain de Vallemont (1649-1721). Illustrated with 2 engr. 
front. by Harrewijn, 12 engr. plates and an armorial dedicatory headpiece. 
Dealing with supernatural phenomena such as: a tree leaf that becomes animal, 
metallic vegetation, barnacles, Hombert’s philosophical tree, a talking tree, a 
tree that grows in the fire etc. The second part deals with wheat and the fruit 
vegetable garden. With a calendar planting guide.
Ref. Bibl. Esoterica 5037. - Caillet 10982 (mentions J. Leonard, 1722, 2 vol.). - BnF. 
- Not in Nissen, Pritzel.
Prov. Libr. labels. - Ms. entries cut out or removed on titles.

1304 [Botany - Photosynthesis]
BONNET, Charles - Recherches sur l’usage des feuilles dans 
les plantes et sur quelques autres sujets relatifs à l’histoire de la 
végétation. Göttingen, Leiden, E. Luzac, 1754.
4to: viii-343 pp.; 31 pl. (text sl. toned, mostly without usual browning or foxing). 
Contemp. mottled calf, gilt coat of arms on cover, spine with 6 raised bands, rich 
gilt compartments, brown morocco label with gilt title, later blank endpapers, all 
edges red (board edges rubbed, rebacked with the old spine laid down). Good, 
large margined copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
First edition. This work marks the beginning of the research of photosynthesis, 
the basis of the most important metabolistic process on earth. DSB: «For his 
masterly experimentation Bonnet should be considered one of the first naturalists 
to investigate experimentally the question of photosynthesis». Ill. with an engr. 
title vign. and 31 fold. engr. pl. by Van der Schley and Wandelaar.
Ref. DSB II: 286. - Nissen (BBI) 201.
Prov. «C.J. Heise» (sm. ms. entry). - Unidentified coat of arms.

1305 [Botany - Photosynthesis]
INGEN-HOUSZ, Jan - Expériences sur les végétaux, 
spécialement sur la propriété qu’ils possèdent à un haut degré, 
soit d’améliorer l’air quand ils sont au soleil, soit de le corrompre 
la nuit, ou lorsqu’ils sont à l’ombre. Auxquelles on a joint Une 
méthode nouvelle de juger du degré de salubrité de l’atmosphère. 
Paris, P.Fr. Didot, 1780.
8vo: lxviii-333-[2-1 bl.] pp. (some spotting). Mod. gilt-ruled leather (sl. rubbed), 
spine with 5 raised bands. Good, uncut copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First French edition (orig. London 1779) of the most important work of the 
Dutch physiologist, botanist and chemist J. Ingen-Housz (Breda 1730-1799), 
court physician to Empress Maria Theresa 1768-1779. Ingen-Housz, as a pioneer 
in photosynthesis research, was the first to discover the phenomenon that plants 
receive some energy from light - in addition to air, soil, and water - which he first 
explores in this book, with many experiments. Ill. with 1 folding table.
Ref. Bierens de Haan 2259. - Pritzel 4898. - BnF.

1306 [Botany]
[ARDÈNE, Jean-Paul de Rome d’] - Traité des tulipes, qui 
non-seulement réunit tout ce qu’on avoit précédemment écrit 
de raisonnable, mais est augmenté de quantité de remarques 
nouvelles sur l’éducation de cette belle fleur. Avignon, L. Chambeau, 
1765.
8vo: viii-252-[iv] pp.; 2 pl. (dampstained). Contemp. marbled calf, red edges 
(rubbed, joint partly split).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
This 2nd ed. (1st: 1760) of a thorough treatment -with 2 fine fold. engr. 
illustrations by Duflos- on tulips, tulip bulbs and the tulip trade, written by the 
French botanist and priest Jean-Paul de Rome d’Ardène (1690-1769).
Ref. Not in Nissen (BBI).
Prov. Bookseller’s label.
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Aldini, the garden’s curator, is credited on the title page, but it was written by 
his friend Pietro Castelli (1570-1661), professor of botany in Rome and founder of 
the Botanical Gardens at Messina. Engr. title by Luca Ciamberlano (1589-1641), 
depicting Theophrastus and Dioscorides at the base of a large portal with putti 
on top, and a coat of arms of the dedicatee, Odoardo Farnese. A few woodcut 
illustrations, and 22 full-page engravings. Printed within ruled borders.
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 13. - Pritzel 1590. - Hunt 208. - Plesch 125. - Alden/Landis, p. 
243.

1310 [Botany]
AUDOUIT, Edmond - Atlas de l’herbier des demoiselles. Paris, 
Allouard & Kaeppelin, 1850.
Obl. 4to: [2] pp.-122 ff.-[2] pp. Contemp. black cloth, central gilt element on 
embossed covers, gilt orn. flat spine.
 Est. : 120 / 200 € 
Later ed. of this nicely illustrated botanical atlas. With a title vign. and 107 hand-
coloured lithographs designed by De Belaife and engr. by Leblanc showing 
plants, divided into several classes, and their flowers, fruits, pistils etc.
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 54. - Pritzel 283. - Cp. BnF.
Prov. A. Plesch (1889-1974), Hungarian financier, banker, and lawyer. Owned a 
celebrated collection of rare botanical books (bookpl.). - Bookseller’s ticket.

1308 [Botany]
Flore des serres et des jardins de l’Europe, ou Descriptions et 
figures des plantes les plus rares et les plus méritantes [...]. Ghent, 
L. Van Houtte, F. & E. Gyselinck, 1845, 1846, 1849, 1850-1851.
5 (of 23) vol., 8vo (n.c.); 415 pl. (pp. 89-92 loose). Contemp. half brown shagreen, 
gilt filleted spines with 4 raised bands, marbled endpapers, red edges.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 

One of the finest horticulture journals of the mid-19th c. Illustrated with 
+/- 415 lithographic plates (some folding) expertly hand-finished in rich and 
luminous colours (gum heightened) protected with tissue guards. Some (+/- 26) 
full-page lith. plates (in b/w, sepia or coloured) showing a.o. portraits, garden 
utensils, harvesting scenes, etc. The illustrations of the «Flore de serres» depict 
flowers and plants for sale in the Van Houtte nursery. Piece by piece examples of 
the ultimate craftmanship of the Belgian lithographers at the time.
Ref. Pritzel 10738* (mentions 17 vol. from 1845 till 1870). - Nissen (BBI) 2254. - 
Stafleu & Cowan VI:15.921.

1309 [Botany]
ALDINUS, Tobias [= Pietro Castelli] - Exactissima descriptio 
rariorum quarundam plantarum, quae cintinentur Romae in 
Horto Farnesiano [...]. Rome, G. Mascardi, 1625.
Folio: [12]-100-[1-1 bl.-6] pp. (toned, some spotting or marginal soiling, stamp on 
title and f. 2 erased with sm. dam. to engraving but underlaid, a few sm. marginal 
wormtracks). Contemp. vellum, ink-titled spine with 5 raised bands (sl. warping). 
Good copy.
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.200 € 
Rare catalogue of special plants in the botanical garden of Cardinal Farnese on 
the Palatine Hill in Rome. The seeds of these scarce and exotic plants were brought 
to Rome by members of the Jesuit Order travelling abroad. Many species were 
not previous seen in Europe. Among the plants shown are: the Acnes farnesiana, 
from Santo Domingo and used mainly in the preparation of perfumes; a kind 
of passionflower from Peru; the glorious Yucca, drawn in flower inside a vase, 
originally from Canada. With a list of their medicinal and gastronomic properties. 
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1312 [Botany]
DALECHAMPS, Jacques - Histoire générale des plantes, 
contenant XVIII. livres également departis en deux tomes. Lyon, 
Heirs G. Rouille, 1615.
2 vol., folio: [4]-960-[34], [120]-758-[28] pp. (some spotting and browning, 
edges frayed, margins affected by tiny wormholes and wormgalleries, some 
dampstaining in the margins, titles sl. wrinkled). Mod. quarter leather, dyed 
paper on covers, flat spines, endpapers renewed.
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.500 € 

First French edition translated by Jean des Moulins and following the first 
edition in Latin published in 1586-1587 by J. Dalechamps (1513-1588), French 
botanist and physician. Numerous illustrations in-text. Containing a compilation 
of all the botanical knowledge of its time. Describing more than 2731 plants 
and much of the unique botany of the region around Lyon. Titles in red & black. 
Woodcut devices on titles.
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 447. - Stafleu & Cowan 1297. - Pritzel 2035. - BnF.
Prov. «Jean Claude Lavaivre de Rigny» (ms. entry on flyleaf). - Ms. entries on 
titles.

1311 [Botany]
CHAUMETON, François Pierre - Flore médicale. Peinte par 
Mme E.P[anckoucke] et par P. J.F. Turpin. Paris, C.L.F. Panckoucke, 
1814-1820.
8 vol., 8vo: xvi-209, [4]-236, 265, [4]-280, [4]-266, 271, [12]-viii-278-[6], 174-
3-4, 199-[1] pp. (some min. spotting, some dampstaining in parts 5, 6 and the 
1st vol. of part 7, mostly marginal). Cardboard binding, flat spines, red leather 
title labels. Uncut copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

First edition of this famous botanical work, produced during the great period 
of French colour printing. This set includes parts 1-7 (with the 7th in 2 vol.) and 
is illustrated with 349 numbered engr. plates and 11 «bis»-numb. plates 
(33, 54, 83, 112, 120, 123, 129, 148, 231, 307 and 333), protected with tissue 
guards. Plates by Lambert jeune after Jean François Pierre Turpin (1775-1840), 
one of the three giants of botanical art of the era, all finished by hand by Anne-
Ernestine Panckoucke (1784-1860), the publisher’s wife, and one of Redouté’s 
most gifted pupils. Our set includes also J.L.M. Poiret’s «Partie élémentaire» 
(also known as «Leçons de flore») and P.J.F. Turpin’s «Iconographie végétale» 
illustrated with 2 fold. engr. tables and 56 numb. engr. plates (I-LVI) and 8 
«bis»-numb. plates (ii, iv, iv (ter), xxxvi, xliii, xliv, xlviii, lvi).
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 349. - Pritzel 1676. - Jackson, B.D. - Guide to the literature of 
botany, p. 201.
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présente sur une médaille qui s’expliquerait par le fait qu’elle fut frappée pour 
commémorer la victoire de Constantin sur les Goths. Illustré d’1 dédicace gravée, 
d’1 bandeau historié et de 7 planches représentant du laurier, des médailles, un 
vase et une scène mythologique. Réf. Pritzel 5553. - Wellcome III:534. - Pas dans 
Nissen (BBI). - 2. Schediasma de parreira brava, novo Americano aliisque 
recentioribus calculi remediis [...]. Nuremberg,  P. Conradum Monath, 1719, 86 
pp.; 6 h.-t. (pet. mouill. marg., rares pet. rouss.). Seconde édition (éd. orig. : 1718) 
de cet ouvr. sur la pareira brava, liane sarmenteuse d’Amérique du Sud utilisée 
comme diurétique. Illustré de 6 planches. Réf. Pritzel 5556. - Wellcome III:534. - 
Pas dans Nissen (BBI). - 3. [Texte en grec] sive Papaver, ex omni antiquitate 
erutum, nummis, gemmis, statuis et marmoribus aeri incisi illustratum 
[...]. Nuremberg, aux frais de l’auteur, 1719, [8]-198 pp.; 26 (sur 30) h.-t. (qqs pet. 
rouss., médaillons découpés de 3 pl. avec manque restauré, moitié de la p. 173 
manquant mais restauré, une déch. marg. restaurée p. 181). Seconde édition (éd. 
orig. : 1713) de cet ouvrage démontrant l’utilité du pavot. Lochner atteint d’une 
maladie qu’aucun remède ne pouvait guérir, éprouva du soulagement grâce à une 
émulsion de cette fleur. Illustré de qqs in-texte. Réf. Nissen (BBI) 1221. - Cp. Pritzel 
5551 (éd. orig.). - 4. Festum Tithenidiorum Dianae corythalliae a nutricibus 
Spartanis celebratum [...]. S.l.n.d., 16 pp.; 1 h.-t. (pet. mouill. marg., pet. déch. 
marg. renforcée à la dernière p.). Porte sur les Tithénidies, fêtes célébrées à Sparte 
en l’honneur de Diane Corythallienne au cours desquelles les nourrices amenaient 
les jeunes garçons dans son temple et, pendant qu’on immolait des petits cochons 
pour la santé de ces enfants, dansaient au pied de l’autel consacré à la divinité. - 
5. Belilli indicum cuius occasione in tethyos mytholgiam, tethyrorumque 
naturam inquiritur [...]. S.l.n.d., 40 pp. Le «belilli indicum» est un médicament 
venant des Indes ressemblant à du sang de poisson et provenant des téthyons 
(sorte de zoophyte) des îles de Timor et de Solor. Illustré d’1 grand cul-de-lampe 
armorié. Réf. Dictionnaire de Trévoux I:843. - 6. Commentatio de ananasa sive 
Nuce pinea indica vulgo pinhas [...]. [Nuremberg, Endter, 1716], [4]-76 pp.; 4 
(sur 5) h.-t. (qqs taches et mouill. marg., pp. très lég. brunies). Premier traité 
sur l’ananas, illustré de 4 planches dont 3 dépl. Réf. Pritzel 5554. - Pas dans 
Nissen (BBI). - 7. Mungos animalcum et radix descripta [...]. Nuremberg, pour 
W. Michahelles, par J.E. Adelbulner, 1715, 32 pp.; 1 h.-t. (déch. marg. restaurées 
aux 2 derniers ff.). Illustré d’1 planche. Réf. Pritzel 5552. - Pas dans Nissen (BBI). - 
8. [...] De novis et exoticis thee et cafe succedeanis [...]. 16 pp. (déch. marg. 
restaurées à la plupart des ff.). Réf. Cp. Mueller pp. 132-133 (éd. 1715). - Pas dans 
Pritzel, Nissen (BBI).

1317 [Botany]
MUNTING, Abraham - Waare oeffening der planten, waar in de 
rechte aart, natuere, en verborgene eigenschappen der boomen, 
heesteren, kruiden, ende bloemen [...] in onze Neder-en Hoog-
Duitsche landen, gezaait, geplant, bewaart [...]. Met 40 kopere 
plaaten van de raarste planten verçiert. Amsterdam, J. Rieuwertsz, 
1672.
4to: [72 incl. engr. title]-652-[38] pp. (half title missing). Contemp. vellum, flat 
spine. Good copy.
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.500 € 
First edition of this nice illustrated Dutch flora by A. Munting (1626-1683), 
botanist and professor at the University of Groningen. Engr. ill.: title showing 
a statue of a woman and a lion on the pediment and 40 full-page pl. depicting 
numerous species of plants. Woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 1430. - Pritzel 6556. - STCN. - BnF.

1318 [Civil engineering]
DELAISTRE, J.-R. - Encyclopédie de l’ingénieur, ou 
Dictionnaire des ponts et chaussées. Collection de planches. 
Paris, J.G. Dentu, 1812.
4to: [2] pp.; 57 pl., 1 large fold. map (sm. defects). Mod. cloth, marbled paper 
covers.
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Engineer’s manual with 57 folding engr. pl. (incl. pl. 55 bis) of bridges, locks and 
aqueducts, also incl. Henry Delaistre’s rare and rarely present map «Carte de la 
navigation et des routes de l’intérieure de l’Empire français», engr. by T.T. Drouet 
(Paris, Vilquin a.o., 1812).

1313 [Botany]
DODOENS, Rembert - Cruydt-boeck volghens sijne laetste 
verbeteringhe [...] Item, in’t laetste een Beschrijvinghe vande 
Indiaensche ghewassen, meest ghetrocken uyt de schriften 
van Carolus Clusius. Nu wederom van nieuws oversien ende 
verbetert. Antwerp, Plantin Press (B. Moretus), 1644.
Folio: [36]-1492-[60] pp. (dampstaining at the beginning and the end, browning 
and some spotting, half title wrinkled and underl. with tape). Contemp. blind-
st. vellum over wood, spine with 7 raised bands (def., missing parts of leather, 
joints splitting, head and tail def., scratches on covers).
 Est. : 700 / 1.000 € 
The last and most extensive of all Plantin Press editions of the great botanical 
encyclopaedia by Dodoens (1517-1585). Illustrated with a nice engr. title with 
medallion portraits of Dodoens and Clusius and some 1430 woodcut ill. of 
herbs. and medicinal plants but also mushrooms, cacao, tobacco, papyrus, etc. 
Text in 2 col. Gothic type. Printer’s mark at the end. With ms. table of content.
Ref. BB II:226-227:D-121. - Nissen (BBI) 518. - Krivatsy 3304. - Bibl. Medica 
Neerl. I:502. - Matagne (Namur) D-99.

1314 [Botany]
DURANTE, Castore - Herbario novo [...]. Con figure, che 
rappresentano le vive piante, che nascono in tutta Europa & 
nell’Indie orientiali, & occidentali [...]. Venice, G.G. Hertz, 1667.
Sm. folio: [12]-476-[27] pp. (dampstaining throughout, lower corner of title 
repaired and some repairs to the last ff., some mod. ms. notes, some ff. of quire Dd 
browned, inner margin of Tt repaired). Mod. leather, flat spine with a black. orn. 
medallion (sl. rubbings).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Renowned work on simples and indigenous European plants by Durante (1529-
1590), botanist and chief physician at the court of Pope Sixtus V. Illustrated with 
ca. 1000 woodcuts in-text. The first edition was published in Rome in 1585. 
Large printer’s mark on title.
Ref. Cp. Nissen (BBI), Pritzel, Wellcome.
Prov. Contemp. ms. entry on title.

1315 [Botany]
LINDMAN, Carl Axel Magnus - Bilder ur Nordens Flora. 
Stockholm, Wahlström & Widstrand, 1905.
3 vol., 8vo; 520 pl. Contemp. quarter sheep, marbled paper boards, orn. gilt spines 
(rubbed, sl. worn).
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
First ed. of this work on flowers and plants of the Nordic region by the Swedish 
botanist Lindman (1856-1928). Illustrated with 520 coloured lithogr. plates (1-
268, 269-519) showing root systems, fruits and the overall plant structure, often 
in cross-section. Text in Swedish (vol. III).
Ref. Opac KBR. - Not in Nissen, Pritzel, BL, BnF.

1316 [Botany]
LOCHNER, Michael Friedrich - Réunion de 8 ouvrages, 
certains illustrés, dont un portant sur le laurier rose (unique 
édition) et deux autres sur les ananas, le café et le thé. 
In-4° (4 pp. dont le titre «Heptas dissertationum» de cette collection devant se 
trouver au début mais reliées au milieu du vol.). Bradel papier marbré mod., étiq. 
de cuir dorée au dos, tr. jaspées de brun.
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
Le médecin et naturaliste Lochner (1662-1720) fut admis à la Société des 
Curieux de la nature sous la nom de Periander et est surnommé l’»Esculape de 
Nuremberg».
Volume composé de :
1. Nerium sive Rhododaphne veterum et recentiorum, qua Nerei et Nereidum 
mythologia, amyci laurus, saccharum al-haschar, et ventus ac planta badsamur 
aliaque explicantur [...]. Nuremberg, héritiers de J. Hoffmani, 1716, [4]-104 pp.; 
8 h.-t. (manques dans les 2 prem. pl. - très important dans la 2e - restaurés, pl. 
courtes de marges, déch. renforcée à la dédicace). Unique édition de ce traité sur 
le laurier rose, remontant jusqu’à la mythologie et avec des passages de la Bible le 
mentionnant. Suivi par une dissertation sur l’expression «Dafne constantiniaia» 
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ateliers (doreur sur cuivre e.a.), instruments chirurgicaux, cartes, etc. Un ex. complet 
contient 215 planches dont 29 comptées comme doubles car dépliantes, ce qui 
explique le total de 244 planches mentionné dans la table.

1321 [Entomology - Butterflies]
ALBIN, Eleazar - Insectorum Angliae naturalis historia: 
illustrata iconibus in centum tabulis aeneis eleganter ad vivum 
expressis [...]. London, G. Innys, 1731.
4to: [3]-100 ff.; 100 pl. (title underl., near the second half some upper margins 
very sl. soiled). Later half calf, marbled paper on covers, gilt filleted spine with 5 
raised bands, later flyleaves and marbled endpapers. Good, wide-margined copy.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 

1319 [Electricity]
BECQUEREL, Antoine-César & Edmond - Traité d’électricité 
et de magnétisme, et des applications de ces sciences à la chimie, 
à la physiologie et aux arts [...]. Paris, Firmin Didot Frères, 1855-1856.
3 vol., 8vo: xvi-456 pp.; 3 pl., [4]-475-[1] pp., [4]-412 pp.; 14 pl. (some spotting 
and soiling). Contemp. quarter calf, marbled paper on covers, gilt orn. spines 
with 4 raised bands.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First edition by the French scientist and a pioneer in the study of electric and 
luminescent phenomena A.-C. Becquerel (1788-1878) and his son Edmond (1820-
1891). Illustrated with 17 fold. engr. plates by Adam. Collective work by father 
and son Becquerel, which examines in particular the application of electricity in 
technology and economy.
Ref. Cp. Poggendorff I:128. - BnF.
Joined: 1. Du Moncel, Théodore - Des électro-moteurs. Deuxième édition, revue 
et corrigée. Paris, Wid. A. Mathias, by Archereau, 1852. In-text ill. Bound with: Id. - 
Exposé des applications de l’électricité. Paris, L. Hachette, 1853-1854. Fold. plate 
and some in-text ill. Ref. BnF. 8vo (foxing, esp. in 1st work). Contemp. half calf. - 2. 
Becquerel, Antoine-César & Edmond - Résumé de l’histoire de l’électricité et du 
magnétisme, et des applications de ces sciences [...]. Ibid., 1858. 8vo: xvi-300 pp. 
(some spotting and soiling). Contemp. quarter sheep, marbled paper on covers, gilt 
orn. spine with 4 raised bands, marbled endpapers. Ref. BnF. (5 vol.)

1320 [Encyclopedia]
Suite du recueil de planches, sur les sciences, les arts libéraux et 
les arts méchaniques, avec leur explication [...]. Paris, Panckoucke, 
Stoupe, Brunet; Amsterdam, M. Rey, 1777.
In-f° : 205 (sur 215) h.-t. (texte n.c., mouill. marg., marges salies, rares marges en partie 
restaurées, rares taches, moitié de la carte n° 9 manquante). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos 
fleuronné doré à nerfs, tr. jaspées de rouge (mors sup. en partie fendu, manques aux coiffes, 
trou de ver au mors inf., griffe et pet. tache blanche au plat inf., 3 coins fort émoussés).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Édition originale de ce supplément à l’Encyclopédie publié sous la direction de Jean-
Baptiste Robinet. Illustré de 205 planches, certaines dépliantes, figurant des plans 
de temples, des lampes antiques, armes, fortifications, machineries, partitions, 

1319
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1325 [Gardening]
NYLANDT, Petrus ; VAN DER GROEN, Jan - Den 
Nederlandtsen hovenier, zijnde het I. deel van het Vermakelijk 
land-leven [...]. Met noch omtrent 200 modellen voor bloem-
perken, parterres, dool-hoven, priëlen, lat-werken, en zonne-
wijsers. Amsterdam, M. Doornick, 1675.
6 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [30]-96-[2], [8]-76-[4], 88 pp.; 65 pl. and 20 ff. ms. 
annotations «Kraütgarten oder küchen Gemüss garten wass in Janüario undt 
febrüario zu thünn ist [...]» at the end. (M2-M3 in the first part missing). 
Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine (some sm. def.).
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 
Later, corrected impression of this work consisting of 6 parts, each with a 
separate title. In the first two parts, van der Groen (1624-1671), gardener of 
the Prince of Orange, discusses the design and planting of gardens for country 
houses and castles. Ill. with an engr. title and 15 engr. full-page pl. for 
the 1st part, a woodcut vign. on title and 45 large and 2 smaller woodcuts 
representing perspective views and plans of garden designs, depictions of 
fountains, sundials, flowerbeds, labyrinths, trellises and «lust arbors» for the 
2nd part. In the 4 other parts, the physician Nylandt discusses the activity 
during the 12 months of the year (planting and harvesting vegetables, fruit, 
herbs and so on), the beneficial effects of various crops, the preparation of 
medicines and remedies for humans and animals, apiculture, ending with 
kitchen recipes, instructions for slaughtering animals, preparing jam. These 
parts ill. with an engr. title-vign. and 7 full-page woodcuts for the 3rd part, an 
engr. title-vign. and one full-page woodcut for the 4th part, and two engr. vign. 
on title, one for each last part (5 & 6). Overall ill. with woodcuts in-text. Printed 
in roman and Gothic type.
Ref. STCN. - Not in Nissen or Pritzel.
Prov. Stamp on title (faded).

1326 [Gardening]
SCHABOL, Jean-Roger - La Théorie du jardinage [...] ouvrage 
rédigé après sa mort sur ses mémoires, par M. D*** [Antoine-
Nicolas Dézaillier d’Argenville]. Paris, Frères Debure, 1774.
8vo: xliv-563 pp. Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands, red edges 
(corners and sides rubbed, joints rubbed and splitting). Good copy.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
Later edition (1st 1771) of this horticultural treatise by the French ecclesiastic 
horticulturist J.-R. Schabol (1690-1789). Ill. with an engr. front.-portr. of 
Schabol by V. Vangelisty after J. Robert and 5 fold. engr. pl. by J. Robert. 
Schabol was in particular interested in fruit trees. In this work a series of short 
treatises on gardening in general, peach growing, shelters, trellises, pruning of 
fruit trees, orange tree growing, cauliflowers, cardoons, melons, etc., as well as 
strawberries and the cultivation of grapevines, etc.
Ref. BnF. - Not in Nissen, Pritzel.
Prov. Libr. labels. - «B. Coppieters» (ms. entry on title). - Ms. entry on French title.

1327 [Horology]
BERTHOUD, Ferdinand - L’art de conduire et de régler les 
pendules et les montres: à l’usage de ceux qui n’ont aucune 
connoissance d’horlogerie. Paris, M. Lambert, 1759.
12mo: xvi-79-[1] pp.; 4 pl. (some waterstaining in the margins, f. aii missing?). 
Mod. binding, flat spine, renewed endpapers.
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
First edition of this well-known treatise by the watchmaker of Louis XV and the 
Royal Navy Berthoud (1727-1807). Illustrated with 4 engr. plates by P.P. Choffard 
showing clock mechanisms.
Ref. BnF (f. aii also not present in the digitised copy). - Berlin Kat. 1757. - Tardy 
30. - Baillie (Watchmakers & Clockmakers), p. 24. - Baillie (Clocks & watches), p. 
250. - Cp. Poggendorff I:168.
Prov. Danglade (ms. entry on front flyleaf).

Very rare first Latin edition (1st English ed. 1720) of the first English work on 
lepidoptera by the naturalist and watercolourist illustrator E. Albin (fl. 1690-1742), 
known as one of the «great entomological book illustrators of the 18th century» 
and often quoted by Linnaeus. Illustrated with 100 splendid hand-coloured engr. 
plates after Albin’s drawings by Vander Gucht, Hullet and Terasson showing on 
each pl. the complete life cycle of one or two butterfly species, along with the host 
plant. Each plate with accompanying text leaf with annotations by the English 
clergyman, natural theologian, natural philosopher and scientist W. Derham (1657-
1735) on lower half. Each of the plates is dedicated to one of the subscribers of the 
work. The style of the drawings is clearly influenced by Maria Sibylla Merian.
Ref. Nissen (ZBI) 59. - ESTC T85944.
Prov. Entry erased on title.

1322 [Entomology - Butterflies]
KIRBY, William Forsell - A hand-book to the order lepidoptera. 
London, E. Lloyd, 1896-1897.
5 vol., 8vo; 158 pl. (margin. tear on p. 103 in vol. 1, pp. 99-110 part. unbound 
in vol. 4). Publ. red cloth, gilt and black orn. spines (faded spines). Fresh inside.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
First edition, ill. with 158 chromolith. plates (except 2 in black) printed by 
Wiman & Sons, and numerous in texto in black. W.F. Kirby (1844-1912) was a 
British entomologist and folklore specialist working for the British Museum.
Ref. Not in Nissen.
Prov. W. A. Colenutt (stamp).

1323 [Gardening - Almanac]
GRACE, Thomas-François de - Le bon jardinier, almanach pour 
l’année mil sept cent quatre-vingt-neuf [...] Nouvelle édition. 
Paris, E. Onfroy, 1789.
12mo: xxiv-491 pp. Contemp. sheep, gilt orn. spine, red edges (corners def., joints 
split, head and tail def., missing part of leather at the tail).
 Est. : 100 / 200 € 
«Le bon jardinier» was an encyclopedia on gardening published in the form of 
an almanac, here for the year 1789. It was started in 1755 by Pons-Augustin 
Alletz who published it until 1781. The economist and agronomist Th.-Fr. de Grace 
continued until 1796, then it was taken over by Mordant-Delaunay. Containing 
precepts of the work to be done in gardens, history and particular culture of 
vegetable plants, a vocabulary of botanical explanatory terms etc.
Ref. Cp. BnF (other ed.).

1324 [Gardening]
HIBBERD, Shirley - Familiar garden flowers [...]. First [- Fifth] 
series. With coloured plates. London, Paris & New York, Cassell, Petter, 
Galpin & Co, [1897?].
5 vol., 8vo (sl. browned, foxing on the 1st and last ff., some spotting, sm. marg. 
hole on the 1st pl.). Contemp. brown calf, gilt triple fillet, gilt orn. spine with 
raised bands, green leather labels, gilt inner dent., a.e.g. (some rubbing, faded 
spines, upper turn-in cracked on vol. 2).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
New edition (1st ed.: 1879-1884?). Ill. by F.E. Hulme with 200 chromolith. pl., 
and as much orn. initials and tailpieces in black. S. Hibberd (1825-1890) was one 
of the most popular and successful gardening writers of the Victorian era. Frederic 
Edward Hulme (1841-1909) was a teacher and amateur botanist mostly known 
for his publication «Familiar wild flowers».
Ref. Not in Nissen (BBI) 
Prov. Jos Read (ms. entry).
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Machines for the Navy. The development of such clocks was an essential step 
in establishing the length of a degree of longitude. Berthoud and Pierre Le Roy 
competed to perfect the marine chronometer in the late 1760s, with Berthoud 
eventually judged to have the better design.
Ref. Houzeau & Lancaster &10489. - Poggendorff I:168. - Bailli (Clocks & 
watches), p. 290. - Bailli (Watchmakers & Clockmakers), p. 24. - BnF. - Tardy 31.

Outstanding work on horology

1328 [Horology]
BERTHOUD, Ferdinand - Essai sur l’horlogerie; dans lequel 
on traite de cet art relativement à l’usage civil, à l’astronomie 
et à la navigation, en établissant des principes confirmés par 
l’expérience. Dédié aux artistes et aux amateurs [...]. Paris, J.Cl. 
Jombert, Musier, Ch.J. Panckoucke (printed by H.L. Guerin & L.F. Delatour), 
1763.
2 vol., 4to: [4]-lv-[1 bl.]-477-[11], [4]-viii-452 pp.; 38 pl. (some spotting and 
soiling, some pl. browned or spotted). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spines 
with 5 raised bands, red leather title labels, red edges (corners rubbed, some def. to 
upper covers of 1st vol., joints splitting, def. to head and tail of 2nd vol.).
 Est. : 400 / 500 € 
First edition of this outstanding work on horology by the famous Swiss 
watchmaker Berthoud (1727-1807), established in Paris early in his career. 
His «Essai» is the most important basic work among his other authoritative 
publications. Copy complete with 38 technical fold. plates by Pierre-Philippe 
Choffard.
Ref. Houzeau & Lancaster 10199. - Poggendorff I:168. - Tardy 51. - Bailli (Clocks 
& watches), p. 262. - Bailli (Watchmakers & Clockmakers), p. 24. - Brunet I:819. - 
BnF.

1329 [Horology]
BERTHOUD, Ferdinand - Traité des horloges marines, 
contenant la théorie, la construction, la main-d’oeuvre de ces 
machines, et la manière de les éprouver, pour parvenir, par leur 
moyen, à la rectification des cartes marines, et à la détermination 
des longitudes en mer : avec figures en taille-douce. Paris, J.B.G. 
Musier fils, 1773.
4to: xl-590 pp.; 27 pl. Contemp. half sheep, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands, sp. 
edges (corners rubbed and bumped, joints starting to split, def. at head and tail, 
spine restored). Inside good copy.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
First edition of this famous work by the Swiss watchmaker Berthoud (1727-
1807) describing marine timekeepers. Ill. with an engr. vign. on title by 
Choffard, an engr. headpiece by Choffard after Cochin and 27 fold. engr. pl. by 
Choffard after Goussier representing the mechanisms of instruments described 
or built by Berthoud. From 1762 Berthoud specialized in the manufacture of 
marine chronometers and, from 1773, he became mechanical clockmaker to the 
Navy and, in 1786, clockmaker pensioner to the king and Inspector General of 

1328
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1334 [Mathematics - Recreation]
GUYOT, Edme-Gilles - Nieuwe natuur- en wiskonstige 
vermaakelykheden, betreklyk den zeilsteen, de getallen, de 
Gezigtkunde, de scheikunde en eene meenigte anderen nooit 
voor dezen in ‘t licht gegeeven. Rotterdam, R. Arrenberg, 1771-1775.
4 vol., 8vo: xxviii-30/56-414-[4], viii-10/24-622-[2], vi-8/27-396-[4], xii-14/28-
338-[2] pp.; 74 engr. pl., 3 fold. engr. tables. Sewn. Old cardboard wr. Good, 
uncut copy.
 Est. : 600 / 800 € 

Enlarged Dutch ed., translated from the French «Nouvelles récréations physiques 
et mathématiques» (1st 1769) by the French physician and cartographer 
Guyot (1706-1786). Illustrated with 74 hand-coloured engr. plates and 3 
fold. engr. tables. Guyot’s four part book is full of mathematical and physical 
curiosities, descriptions of experiments and examples of how various innovative 
mathematical and magical tricks could be performed. It includes detailed, 
illustrated techniques to perform the cups and balls trick. Furthermore chapters 
on optical illusion, magical lanterns, electricity, secret codes etc.
Ref. STCN. - Waller 650. - Bierens de Haan 1856. - Wheeler-Gift 426. - Cp. Caillet 
4900 (French ed. 1782).

1335 [Mathematics]
BLASSIÈRE, Jean Jacques - Institution du calcul numérique 
et littéral, qui contient les principes de l’arithmétique et de 
l’algèbre. The Hague, Fr. Staatman, 1770.
2 vol., 8vo: xxiv-336-[6], 437-[9] pp. (somewhat soiled, sl. browned). Contemp. 
quarter sheep. Uncut copy.
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Handbook on numerical and literal calculation containing the principles of 
arithmetic and algebra.
Ref. STCN.
Prov. The Dropsie college (libr. tickets and stamps).

1330 [Horology]
DUBOIS, Pierre - Histoire de l’horlogerie depuis son origine 
jusqu’à nos jours [...]. Paris, Administration du Moyen Age et de la 
Renaissance, 1849.
4to: [6]-408-[1] pp. Publ. gilt decor. aubergine cloth, flat blind-st. spine, a.e.g.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First and only edition of this rare and sought after work by the French 
watchmaker P. Dubois (1802-1860). Ill. with b/w woodcuts in-text, 42 full-page 
pl. outside text of which 4 chromolithographed and heightened in gold and silver 
by Lemercier after Kellerhoven, 11 double-paged and 2 folding, representing 
watches and clocks, astrolabes and various horological mechanisms.
Ref. Tardy 81. - BnF. - Baillie (Watchmakers & Clockmakers), p. 90.

1331 [Hydrology]
COMBE, Jean de - Hydrologie ou Discours des eaux; contenant 
les moyens de cognoistre parfaitement les qualités des fontaines 
chaudes tant ocultes que manifestes et l’adresse d’en user avec 
méthode et particulièrement de celles de Greaux. Aix, E. David, 
1645.
8vo: [16]-420 pp. (some brown., margins sl. waterstained). Contemp. vellum, flat 
spine (def. at sides).
 Est. : 200 / 400 € 
Very rare first edition and the only one publ. of this treatise on hydrology 
essentially concerning the waters of Gréoux-les-Bains today in the Alpes-de-
Haute-Provence by Jean de Combe. With hygienic tips in verse, such as the 
«Neufiesme Loy» (p. 399): «Entrant au Bain, il faut avoir // Du linge blanc à Son 
pouvoir, // Afin que bien secher on puisse, // La teste, le corps, & la cuisse».
Ref. Krivatsy 3627. - BnF.
Prov. Dr. Maurice Villaret, i.e. the famous French neurologist and bibliophile 
(1877-1946) (bookpl.).

1332 [Hydrology]
FABRE, Jean-Antoine - Essai sur la théorie des torrens et des 
rivières [...]. Paris, Bidault, an V-1797.
In-4° : [4]-xxxii-482 [= 284] pp.; 8 h.-t. dépl. (erreur de pagin. sans manque, 
découpe d’une mention d’appart. comblée au faux titre, manque de papier au 
coin du f. Fii, qqs trous de vers ou taches sur les pl., déchirure part. pl. 1, qqs 
corrections mss dans le texte). Demi-basane brune de l’ép. (ex. de travail, frotté, 
coiffes manquantes, mors fendillés à fendus, coupes et coins émoussés).
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
Édition originale de ce rare ouvrage de l’ingénieur Fabre (1749-1837), des Ponts 
& Chaussées du Var, avec un chapitre sur la navigation intérieure de la France.
Prov. J.L. Taquet (mention ms. de l’ép.).

1333 [Mathematics - Geometry]
L’HOSPITAL, Guillaume François Antoine de - Traité 
analytique des sections coniques et de leur usage pour la 
résolution des équations dans les problêmes tant déterminez 
qu’indéterminez. Ouvrage posthume. Paris, Montalant, 1720.
4to: [vi]-459 pp.; 34 pl. (small repair on title). Contemp. carton boards with 19th-
c. vellum spine with handwritten title and date (boards rubbed).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Second, posthumous ed. (1st: 1707) of this mathematical and geometrical work 
by Guillaume-François Antoine de L’Hospital, marquis de Sainte-Mesme, comte 
d’Entremont (1661-1704). Another edition was published in 1776. L’Hospital was a 
student of Johannes Bernoulli and correspondent of Leibniz, whose Abhandlung 
(1684) on this subject de L’Hospital had read (Kowalewski, Grosse Mathematiker, 
115). L’Hospital devoted his life entirely to mathematical sciences and also 
published the highly esteemed first textbook on differential calculus: «Analyse 
des infiniment petits pour l’intelligence des lignes courbes» (1696). Ill. with 34 
fold. engr. mathematical pl., a finely engr. pictorial text-vignette and an 
engr. letterpiece on first p.
Ref. DSB VIII: 304-305. - Poggendorf I: 1146.
Prov. Docteur R. Rickaert (pictorial bookpl. on front pastedown). - «d’Arros» (ms. 
entry on title).
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«Il serait superflu de vanter le mérite d’un Ouvrage de Mathématiques sorti des 
mains du Grand Newton» (Prelim. p. i). Rare first French edition of Newtons 
Arithmetica Universalis originally published in 1707 by his assistant, William 
Whiston, and based on his algebraic lectures given at Cambridge during the years 
1673-1683. 14 engr. pl.
Ref. Brunet IV: 49. - Gray 286.

1341 [Mathematics]
SARRAZIN DE MONTFERRIER, Alexandre - Dictionnaire 
des sciences mathématiques pures et appliquées. Paris, L. Hachette, 
1845.
3 vol., 4to: viii-584, 620, [4]-488-[6] pp.; 80 pl. (ink notes on flylvs). Contemp. 
half calf, marbled paper covers. Nice copy.
 Est. : 80 / 120 € 
2nd ed. (1st: 1834, 1837, 1840) of Montferrier’s alphabetically ordered history of 
all scientific discoveries, incl. their use in industry as well as the biographies of 
the scientists.
Ref. BnF. - Nouvelle biographie générale 36:247-248.
Prov. Ms. dedication.

1342 [Mathematics]
STURM, Johann Christoph - Compendiaria sive Tyrocinia 
mathematica tabulis [...]. Leipzig, Coburg, at the expense of P.G. 
Pfotenhauer, 1707.
Folio: 69 pp. (browning and spotting, stamp on title cut out and underl., some 
ms. annotations). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spine with 6 raised bands, red 
edges (sides rubbed, some def. at spine, sl. repaired).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Fifth ed. by the German philosopher, professor at University of Altdorf and founder 
of a short-lived scientific academy known as the Collegium Curiosum, J.Chr. 
Sturm (163-1703). On the different branches of pure and applied mathematics, 
such as geometry, arithmetics, algebra, trigonometry, optics, statics, mechanics, 
etc. Illustrated with 19 full-page and 2 half-page engr.
Ref. Cp. VD18 1038359X (4th ed.). - Not in Poggendorff.
Bound with: Id. - Scientia cosmica sive Astronomia tam theorica quam sphaerica 
[...]. Nuremberg, W.M. Endterus, 1708. 32 pp. (D1 of part 2 wrongly bound, some 
spotting, ms. annotations in the margins of some pp.). Later ed. (first 1670). 
Illustrated with 2 full-page astronomical engr. Ref. Cp. VD18 10383611C (4th 
ed.), Poggendorff II:1043 (1st ed.), Houzeau & Lancaster 9234 (1st ed.).

1336 [Mathematics]
CLAVIUS, Christophorus - Euclidis Elementorum libri XV. 
Accessit per XVI. De solidorum regularibus cuiuslibet intra 
quodlibet comparatione […] [and] Euclidis posteriores libri IX. 
[…]. Frankfurt, J. Ros, 1654.
2 works in 1 vol., 8vo: [120]-671, 680 pp. (spotting throughout, bookblock 
loosening from spine). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine (def. at head and tail).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Frankfurt edition (1st Rome 1574) of the monumental annotated Latin trsl. of 
Euclid by the Jesuit Clavius (1538-1612). Numerous woodcut diagrams in-text. 
Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. DBS II:1214:2. - VD17 23:324619V & 23:324624P.
Prov. Ownership cut out on title.

1337 [Mathematics]
COCK, David ; WAPPERS, Joannes Baptista - De vernieuwde 
cyffer-konst [...]. Ghent, B. Poelman, 1799.
8vo: [2]-372-[2] pp. Contemp. calf, gilt spine with 4 raised bands, sp. edges 
(corners sl. bumped and rubbed, some tiny wormwork on boards and spine, title 
label on spine missing).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 
Rare Ghent imprint of this work on mathematics by D. Cock and augmented by 
Wappers.
Ref. Bierens de Haan 903. - Cp. STCV (Poelman ed. not in STCV, available ed.: 
Antwerp, de Marcour, s.d., only copy in Museum Plantin Moretus). - Bibl. gant. 
7345.

1338 [Mathematics]
COUSIN, Jacques-Antoine-Joseph - Traité de calcul différentiel 
et de calcul intégral. Paris, Régent & Bernard, 1796.
4to: xxiv-319-[1]-viii-284 pp.; 6 foldi. pl. (sl. toned). Modern binding (hinges 
split).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
2nd enlarged edition in 2 parts of the «Leçons de calcul différentiel et de calcul 
intégral» (1st: 1777). This work by the French mathematician J.-A.-J. Cousin (1739-
1800) was probably the most comprehensive survey of the calculus at that time. 
According to S.F. Lacroix (1765-1843) it was together with Leonhard Euler’s the 
most complete introduction. With a brief historical introduction on the various 
treatments of calculus. Engr. ill.: 6 folding pl. by P.F. Tardieu.
Ref. Caramalho Domingue, J. - Lacroix and the Calculus. Springer 2008, p. 22.

1339 [Mathematics]
JOSSEAUME - Arithmétique universelle ou Le calcul développé 
par l’arithmétique sans le secours de l’algèbre ni des équations. 
Paris, Desaint & Saillant, 1754.
8vo: xxiv-392 [= 292] pp. (minor spotting, margin of title strengthened). Mod. 
boards, flat spine, gilt red leather title label. Uncut copy.
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Rare first edition of this work on arithmetic.
Ref. Conlon 54:755 (= NUC). - BnF. - COPAC.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

«Il serait superflu de vanter le mérite d’un Ouvrage de 
Mathématiques sorti des mains du Grand Newton»

1340 [Mathematics]
NEWTON, Isaac - Arithmétique universelle de Newton, 
traduite du latin en français; avec des notes explicatives, par 
Noel Beaudeux. Paris, Bernard, 1802.
2 vol., 4to: xxiv-252; 257 pp.; 14 pl. (sm. paper restoration on title and first 12 pp. 
of vol. 1, some faint brown spots). Contemp. calf with gilt tooled borders and gilt 
stamp of the «Prix du Concours général de l’Academie de Paris» on both boards of 
both volumes, spines with gilt floral vignettes and titles, floral borders and floral 
dentelles, a.e.g. Good copy.
 Est. : 800 / 1.200 € 
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Second edition of this Atlas vol. only illustrated with 20 hand-coloured engr. 
plates finished with gum arabic. Showing anatomical drawings of a hand, 
elbow, armpit, the knee, the supraclavicular region, the abdominal wall etc.
Ref. Wellcome II:176. - BnF.

Plates from the first quarto edition of the first anatomical atlas 
with lithographed plates

1345 [Medicine - Anatomy]
CLOQUET, Jules - 60 lithographed anatomical plates from 
Clocquet’s «Manuel d’anatomie descriptive du corps humain». 
[Paris, Béchet jeune, 1825].
4to: 60 pl. (spotting throughout). Contemp. quarter sheep, marbled paper on 
covers, gilt orn. spine with 4 raised bands (corners rubbed, joints starting to split).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

Originating from «The first anatomical atlas illustrated by lithography. This 
was probably the most elaborate of the lithographic «incunabula» produced by 
De Lasteyrie, one of the pioneer lithographers in France». Cloquet (1790-1883), 
published his manual in anatomy first as a folio edition (1821-1831), and due to 
succes, later on in an augmented, less costly and easier to use, octavo-edition 
(1825). Our set of mainly osteological plates comes from the latter. All the plates 
lithographed by Feillet.
Ref. Wellcome II:360. - Garrison & Morton 409. - Brunet II:110.

First printed representation of a steam turbine, first described 
by Leonardo in the Codex Leicester

1343 [Mechanology]
BRANCA, Giovanni - Le machine. Volume nuovo et di molto 
artificio da fare effetti maravigliosi tanto spiritali quanto 
di animale. Operatione arichito di bellissime figure con le 
dichiarationi a ciascuna di esse in lingua volgare et latina [...]. 
Rome, J. Marcucci, 1629.
3 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: [3]-40, 14, 23 ff. (browning, some foxing, occ. water stains 
in blank margins, tear of leaf F repaired). Contemp. limp vellum, flat spine (spine 
with sm. def., sm. stains, pastedowns and flyleaves strengthened).
 Est. : 4.000 / 5.000 € 

First and only edition of this famous and rare treatise on machinery by the 
Roman engineer and architect Branca (1571-1645). Ill. with 1 architectural engr. 
title with the figures of Vitruvius and Archimedes, and 77 full-page woodcuts 
figuring numerous machines powered by water, steam, human and animal energy, 
incl. a machine to pound pestles in mortars which is the first representation of an 
action-powered steam turbine, a device first described by Leonardo da Vinci, which 
remained unpublished until 1909 (figura XXV, p. 25 of part I). With the «Imprimatur» 
on the verso of the title.
Ref. Wheeler gift 96 . - Dibner 175. - Norman 333. - Opac SBN. - Not in Roberts & 
Trent, Bibliotheca mechanica.

1344 [Medicine - Anatomy]
BLANDIN, Philippe Frédéric - [Traité d’anatomie 
topographique, ou Anatomie des régions du corps humain 
considérée spécialement dans ses rapports avec la chirurgie et la 
médecine opératoire. Paris, G. Baillière, 1834].
Obl. folio: 20 ff.; 20 pl. (spotting and staining, pl. sl. less affected, but margins still 
touched). Contemp. quarter calf, marbled paper on covers, gilt orn. flat spine, red 
leather title label (sl. rubbed). Uncut copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
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1347 [Medicine - Anatomy]
TORTEBAT, François - Nouveau traité d’anatomie. Accomodée 
aux arts de peinture et de sculpture. Exécutée dans le genre du 
crayon par T. Leclerc dessinateur pour la facilité des jeunes 
élèves et gravée par Petit. Paris, Jean, [1798-99].
Folio: engr. title, 3-[7] pp.; 10 pl. (two tiny holes in lower part of engr. title, first 
pl. spotted). Kept together with a brown flexible mod. leather clamp, in mod. 
carboard portfolio and dito slipcase.
 Est. : 1.000 / 1.500 € 

First published with title «Abregé d’anatomie, accommodé aux arts de peinture 
et de sculpture» and intended for the use of artists. Illustrated with 10 engraved 
anatomical plates by Petit after Leclerc realised for Vesalius’ «De humani 
corporis fabrica» in reverse. The plates were first published by Roger de Piles in 
1667/8. Last plate dated An VII. Some sources discuss the possibility of F. Tortebat 
(1616-1690), French portrait painter and engraver being the pseudonym for R. 
de Piles (1635-1709), French painter, engraver, art critic and diplomat. Wellcome 
states Tortebat and Piles were distinct individuals. Choulant mentions Roger de 
Piles wrote under the pseudonym François Tortebat, as he himself states in his 
«Cours de peinture par principes» (Paris, 1708, p. 153).
Ref. Krivatsy 9003 (first ed.) = Cushing VI.D.25 (lemma: Piles). - Wellcome IV:387 = 
Quérard, Supercheries, IV:523 (lemma Piles). - Choulant 196. - Worldcat (only 1).

3 movable engravings to explore the winding interiors of the 
human body

1346 [Medicine - Anatomy]
REMMELIN, Johann - 3 anatomical plates from «Catoptrum 
Microcosmicum, suis aere incisis visionibus splendens, cum 
historia, et pinace, de novo prodit». 
Engraving, 36,5 x 26,6 cm (12 unstuck pieces, margins rather clumsily cut, pl. 
somewhat soiled). Loose on loose cardboard and black paper support, in plastic 
folders.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 

Three plates from the 17th-c. anatomical multi-layered flap book published 
by Johann Remmelin (1583-1632) and engraved by the Augsburg artist Lucas 
Kilian. The sheets consist of dozens of superimposed flaps so the viewer can 
virtually dissect the male and female bodies revealing underlying layers that 
illustrate the organs, blood vessels and bones. For each engraving flaps cover a 
new series of flaps depicting individual internal organs. Due to extensive use of 
the flap mechanism, we cannot be sure there have been no losses to the many 
small parts. The engravings were first printed and distributed in 1613. In contrast 
to subsequent editions the 1613 printing did not include any text. The text without 
illustrations followed the next year. After these first pirated editions the first 
authorised edition appeared in 1619. The present engravings are the only 3 plates 
present in the 1619 edition and echo the popular «Adam and Eve» theme. The 
title «Catoptrum Microcosmicum» is derived from the Ancient Greek  Katoptrov: a 
mirror into a small world, the world of the interior of a human being, opposed to 
the Macrocosmicum, or the Great World of the Divine.
Ref. Wellcome I:5418. - Krivatsy 9551. - VD17 12:177320S. - Choulant-Frank, p. 
232. - Bibl. Walleriana 7884.
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1349 [Medicine - Anatomy]
WITKOWSKI, Gustave-Joseph - Anatomie iconoclastique. 
Atlas complémentaire de tous les ouvrages traitant de l’anatomie 
et de la physiologie humaines composé de planches découpées, 
coloriées et superposées (texte inclus). Paris, H. Lauwereyns, 1876.
4 instalments, 4to (pl. of the brain and the body loose, printed or support lvs 
soiled, ms. annotations in the «brain» instalment). Quarter publ. cloth on boards 
(sl. soiled).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 

Instructive anatomical plates of the human physiology with cut out, coloured 
and layered parts. The plates here present show the human body, male and 
female genitalia and the brain. Legends for the numbers on the plates pasted on 
verso of the boards (not for the male genitalia and the brain).

1350 [Medicine - Feminology]
[GOULIN, Jean; JOURDAIN, Anselme] - Le médecin des 
dames, ou L’art de les conserver en santé. Nouvelle édition, revue 
et augmentée. Paris, Vincent, 1772.
Lge 12mo: xv-[1]-432 pp. (foxing, sm. marg. damp stains, staining on pp. 95-
99 and other occ. stains or soiling). Contemp. cardboard with coloured marbled 
paper (sl. rubbed, lacks of paper on spine and lower cover). Untrimmed copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Second edition (1st: 1771) of a work dedicated to women and their health divided 
in 3 parts : precautions for maintaining good health, diseases at different ages 
and diseases «particulières». Deals with : humid air, glanders, tears, anger, «des 
effets des passions sur les tempéramens», beauty, «De la saison la plus propre 
pour marier les demoiselles», bee and spider bites, back humps, sneezing, rabid 
and poisonous animals bites, «puanteur des narines», etc. Followed with an 
«Introduction à l’extrait de la toilette de Vénus» and its supplement giving beauty 
advices: «pour faire ressembler le visage comme à vingt ans, «pour noircir les 
paupières et les sourcils», «pour ôter les rousseurs et les rougeurs», to whiten 

1348 [Medicine - Anatomy]
VALVERDE, Juan - Anatomia del corpo humano [...]. Venice, 
Giunta Press, 1606.
Folio: [18]-154 ff. (margins of first and last lvs reinforced with tape, edges frayed, 
dampstaining mainly in the blank margins and more obtrusive in first and last 
quires, some tiny wormwork in the margins, sl. browned). Mod. half calf, marbled 
paper on covers, spine with 5 raised bands, red leather title label, endpapers 
renewed, ink titled side edge.
 Est. : 800 / 1.200 € 

Later Italian translation of «Historia de la composicion del cuerpo humano» (first 
1556) by J. Valverde (1525-1588). First published in Spanish (Rome 1556, under 
the title «Historia de la composición del cuerpo humano»). Ill. with an engr. 
title, an engr. portrait and 46 engr. anatomical plates derived almost entirely 
from Andreas Vesalius’s «De humani corporis fabrica». «The first great original 
medical book in Spanish and the most original of the «plagiarisms» from Vesalius, 
although Valverde freely acknowledged that he took his illustrations from 
Vesalius, providing only four entirely new plates in his 42 engravings from the 
Vesalian woodcuts. The plates were engraved by Nicolas Beatrizet probably after 
Gaspar Beccera, a pupil of Michelangelo. The book contains numerous revisions 
to Vesalius and other discoveries by Valverde» (Garrison & Morton).
Ref. Cp. Wellcome I:6480 (Giunta Press 1607), Krivatsy 12144 (1608), Garrison & 
Morton 378.02 (1st ed.).
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1353 [Medicine - Food poisoning]
DU RONDEAU, François - Mémoire sur les effets pernicieux des 
moules. 1777.
4to: [313]/322 pp. Sewn.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare brochure, and supplement to the observations made by De Beunie, on the 
risk when having the imprudence of eating raw mussels during the months 
April and September. After the explanation of two cases of eating uncooked 
mussels Du Rondeau mentions some evidence which obviously demonstrates 
that this shell is no less dangerous after having passed through the fire than 
before. He gives also some remedies to calm all the unpleasant and unbearable 
symptoms after eating bad mussels. A mixture of vinegar and water to blunt the 
activity of poisonous mussels. «Je fais deshabiller le malade, & je le fais laver 
depuis les pieds jusqu’à la tête avec ce mélange pendant une demi-heure».
Ref. Opac KBR. - Worldcat.

1354 [Medicine - Neurology]
FLOURENS, Pierre - Recherches expérimentales sur les 
propriétés et les fonctions du système nerveux, dans les animaux 
vertébrés. Paris, Crevot, 1824.
8vo: [4]-xxvi-331-[1 bl., 10] pp. Contemp. cardboard binding, flat spine, red edges 
(sides sl. shaved, corners bumped).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
First edition of this neurologic classic by the French physiologist, founder of 
experimental brain science, and a pioneer in anesthesia P. Flourens (1794-1867). 
In the present work Flourens describes his series of experiments on pigeons to 
determine which portions of their brains controlled which functions. He selectively 
removed either the cerebral lobes or the cerebellum in order to demonstrate 
their roles in brain physiology. Flourens concluded that the cerebral lobes were 
the centerpoint of intelligence and perception, while the capability of muscular 
coordination resided in the cerebellum; however, he emphasized that the entire 
brain acted as a whole with respect to each of its functions. Our copy complete 
with the rare 8-page bookseller’s catalogue in fine.
Ref. Garrison & Morton 1493. - Wellcome III:34. - BnF.
Prov. Eugene Somer Flamm (b. 1937), American neurosurgeon and bibliophile 
(bookpl.). - Otto [name illegible] (ms. name on front flyleaf).

1355 [Medicine - Neurology]
GALL, Franz Josef; SPURZHEIM, Johann Gaspar - Recherches 
sur le système nerveux en général, et sur celui du cerveau en 
particulier; mémoire présenté à l’Institut de France, le 14 mars 
1808; suivi d’observations sur le rapport qui en a été fait à cette 
compagnie par ses commissaires. Avec une planche. Paris, F. 
Schoell, H. Nicolle, 1809.
4to: [4]-vii-[1 bl.]-277-[1] pp.; 1 pl. (foxing, half title sl. browned). 19th-c. half 
sheep, marbled paper covers, gilt orn. flat spine, spr. edges (leather very rubbed, 
joints partly split).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First edition of the conjoined researches on nervous system by Gall (1758-1828) 
and Spurzheim (1776-1832) submitted to the «Institut de France» in 1808, chaired 
by psychiatrist Philippe Pinel (1745-1826). The results of their «recherches» 
were published as first volume of their «Anatomie et physiologie du système 
nerveux» (1810-12), a work which introduced the localisation of cerebral function. 
Illustrated with one plate. Gall is the founder of phrenology and Spurzheim 
helped in developping Gall’s theories.
Ref. Wellcome III:84. - Bibl. Walleriana 3400. - Cp. Garrison & Morton 1389 
(«Anatomie et physiologie [...]»).

1356 [Medicine - Obstetrics - Teratology]
MILLOT, Jacques-André - L’art de procréer les sexes à volonté, 
ou Système complet de génération. Paris, the author, Migneret, an IX 
(1800).
8vo: front.-xvi-387 pp.; 3 (of 4) pl. Contemp. quarter sheep, flat spine (rubbed, 
joints splitting, def. at head).
 Est. : 150 / 200 € 

the skin, to avoid miscarriages, etc., «En effet, une femme bien parée ne doit 
souvent ses charmes qu’à toutes les ressources de coquetterie & de la toilette, 
qu’elle a mises en oeuvre; au lieu qu’une femme négligée plaît, seulement parce 
qu’elle est aimable» (p. 385). An equivalent for men «Le médecin des hommes, 
depuis la puberté jusque l’extrême vieillesse» was published in 1772. By J. Goulin 
(1728-1799), physicist and Professor of the history of medicine to the «École de 
médecine de Paris» and A. Jourdain (1734-1816), dental surgeon.
Ref. Wellcome III:141. - Cp. Barbier III:99 (1771 ed.), Blake p. 148 (id.), Bibl. 
Walleriana 3656 (id.), BGL III:94 (other ed.).
Prov. Colonel Inestrezat (contemp. ms. entry). - Hermann (id.).

Albinos among black people

1351 [Medicine - Fertility]
[BASSET DES ROSIERS, Gilles] - L’anti-Venus physique. 
Ou critique de la dissertation sur l’origine des hommes et des 
animaux [...] [- [...] Seconde partie. Contenant la critique de la 
dissertation sur l’origine des noirs [...]]. [Paris], s.n., 1746.
2 parts with continued pagin. in 1 vol., 12mo: [4]-1/144-[2]-145/219 pp. (occ. 
foxing). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red edges (head 
missing).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare first edition of these critics by G. Basset Des Rosiers, Professor of 
Philosophy, on two works on reproduction and heredity by the mathematician 
and philosopher Pierre Louis Moreau de Maupertuis (1698-1759). Maupertuis 
defended the epigenetics theory of reproduction and the contribution of both 
parents, against the more generally accepted theory of embryonic preformation. 
His theories anticipated those of Darwin, Mendel and de Vries. The 1st part is a 
critic to the «Dissertation physique à l’occasion du nègre blanc» (1744; publ. in 
1745 under the title «Venus physique») which evocates the case of albinos among 
black people.
Ref. Barbier I:225. - Quérard I:208.

Le Nègre blanc

1352 [Medicine - Fertility]
[MAUPERTUIS, Pierre Louis Moreau de] - Dissertation 
physique à l’occasion du Nègre blanc. Leiden, s.n., 1744.
Sm. 8vo: [12]-132 pp. Contemp. sheep, orn. spine with 5 raised bands and gilt 
title, gilt edges (sl. worn).
 Est. : 250 / 300 € 

First edition (with the same rare variant on title as BnF) not part of the «Works 
by Maupertuis». The book deals with the process of fertilization (ovulation, 
sperm, fetus, ...) and further reflects on the «Nègre blanc», an albino child born 
out of black parents that the author had met in Paris.
Ref. Barbier I:1062. - Bibliotheca Esoterica 2992. - BnF. - Caillet 7733. - Cioranescu 
43862. - DBS IX:186. - Ladvocat II:256. - Osler 3349. - Quérard V:642.
Prov. Ms. entry.
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By Saint-Yves, famous for his treatment of cataract

1360 [Medicine - Ophthalmology]
SAINT-YVES, Charles de - Nouveau traité des maladies des 
yeux. Où l’on expose leur structure, leur usage, les causes de 
leurs maladies, leurs symptômes, les remedes & les opérations 
de chirurgie qui conviennent le plus à leur guérison. Avec de 
nouvelles découvertes [...]. Nouvelle édition, augmentée de 
l’histoire d’un remède pour les maux des yeux, & contre la 
morsure du chien enragé. Amsterdam, Leipzig, Arkstee & Merkus, 1767.
8vo: xl-[8]-276-[17-1 bl.], 27 pp. Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spine with 5 
raised bands, marbled edges (corners rubbed and bumped, joints rubbed, some 
sm. holes touching the upper joint).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Later ed. (1st 1722) by the French ophthalmologist Saint-Yves (1667-1731), 
famous for his treatment of the cataract. Bound with at the end, as it should be, 
a treatise by Hans Sloane about a very efficacious remedy for the weakness and 
redness of the eyes, and other diseases of the same organ, without the fold. plate 
(as often). With an infallible remedy against the bite of the rabid dog.
Ref. Cp. BnF. - Wellcome V:9. - Blake 398.
Prov. Felix? (partly deleted ms. entry on title).

By the discoverer of the macula in the retina of the human eye

1361 [Medicine - Ophthalmology]
SOEMMERRING, Samuel Thomas von - Description figurée 
de l’oeil humain, traduite de l’ouvrage de Samuel Thomas 
Soemmerring, intitulé: Icones oculi humani, par A.P. Demours 
[...]. Paris, Crochard, 1818.
4to: 100 pp.; 28 pl. (spotting throughout text and plates). Contemp. paper boards 
(def.). Uncut copy.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 

Rare first separate edition in French of Soemmerring’s monograph on ocular 
anatomy, orig. publ. in 1801 as «Abbildungen des menschlichen Auges». A 1804 
Latin translation was the source for the French version. By the German physician, 
anatomist, anthropologist, paleontologist and inventor von Soemmerring 
(1755-1830). 28 full-page plates, protected with tissue guards, of which 3 
hand-coloured (plates 9 & 10 present in both coloured and uncoloured states, in 
addition to the outline version) and 13 in outline. Engr. by Forster, Lebas, Pomel, 
Mougeot and Sixdeniers. The plates are also issued, with additional ones, as vol. 
4 or atlas of «Traité des maladies des yeux» by Demours.
Ref. BnF. - Quérard IX:203. - Cp. Garrison-Morton 1489.

First edition of this curious treatise by Millot (1738-1811), «chirurgien-
accoucheur» to Marie-Antoinette and the Duchesses of Orleans and Bourbon. 
Ill. with a front. showing Adam and Eve entwined, and 3 pl. in bistre showing 
8 figures, mostly human (and some animal) monsters. The author gives his 
recipes against sterility or malformations and a method to procreate boys or girls, 
as desired!
Ref. Wellcome IV:139. - BnF.

1357 [Medicine - Obstetrics]
MAURICEAU, François - Traité des maladies des femmes grosses 
et de celles qui sont accouchées [...]. Cinquième édition corrigée 
par l’auteur, & augmentée de plusieurs nouvelles figures, & de 
beaucoup d’observations considérables très-considérables, avec 
des aphorismes qui contiennent tous les principaux préceptes de 
l’art. Paris, N. Gosselin, 1712.
1 (of 2) vol., 4to: [12]-555-[25] pp. (2nd vol. «Observations» missing; sl. 
dampstaining, mould spots - sometimes extendend -, soiling, tear without loss in 
p. 319, marg. sm. wormtrack and/or wormhole(s)). Mod. cloth, spine with raised 
bands.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
5th edition (1st 1668) of this famous textbook on obstetrics by the Paris surgeon 
and obstetrician Mauriceau (1637-1709). Ill. with 32 smaller and larger engr. 
by Lombars or by K. Audran after du Cerceau showing female anatomy, 
foetuses, surgical instruments, etc.
Ref. Blake p. 293. - Cp. Wellcome IV:85 (printed by Clouzier and the Comp. des 
librairies associés). - Cp. Garrison & Morton 6147 (3rd ed.).
Joined: Huxham, Jean - Essai sur les fièvre [...]. Traduit sur la seconde édition 
[...] auquel on a joint une Méthode de guérir les fièvres [...]. Traduit de l’anglois par 
Jean Clutton. Paris, Wid. Cavelier, 1770. 12mo. Contemp. marbled calf (sl. rubbed, 
corners strengthened). Prov. Contemp. and 20th-c. ms. entries. (2 vol.)

1358 [Medicine - Ophthalmology]
BOERHAAVE, Herman - Des maladies des yeux. Paris, Durand, 
1749.
8vo: [8]-371-[5] pp.; 4 pl. (some min. staining). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. 
spine with 5 raised bands, marbled edges (corners rubbed and bumped, joints 
splitting, def. at head).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
First French edition made after the (second) Latin ed. published 1748 (1st 1746) 
of this well-known and praised work on scientific ophthalmology by Boerhaave 
(1668-1738), based on his series of public lectures. Ill. with 4 engr. pl. at the end.
Ref. BnF. - Wellcome II:191 (Paris, Huart & Moreau, 1749). - Blake 53.
Prov. «F. Constand» (ms. entries on flyleaves).

1359 [Medicine - Ophthalmology]
BOERHAAVE, Herman - Pralectiones publicae de morbis 
oculorum [...]. Paris, G. Cavelier, 1748.
8vo: [8]-376 pp.; 4 pl. (extensive annotations on flyleaf next to title). Contemp. 
calf, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands, red edges. Good copy.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Later edition (first 1746) of this manuel for practical ophtalmology based on 
Boerhaave’s 1708 series of public lectures. Ill. with 4 engr. plates showing in 22 
figures the workings of the eye in defective vision and in corrected sight. With a 
description of the function of the eye as a telescopic- or microscopical-functioning 
organ (referring to Galileo’s invention) and explaining the various conditions of 
the eye such as amaurosis, cataracts, conjunctivitis, hallucinations, lachrymal 
ducts and glands, misalignment of the eyes, myopia, nyctalopia (night blindness), 
ocular tumors (elephantiasis), ophthalmia, presbyopia, squinting, symptomatic 
congenital lacrimal fistulas, as well as the cornea, sclera and retina.
Ref. Wellcome II:191. - Blake 55.
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Ref. Wellcome II:327. - Krivatsy 2371. - Greenberg, A. - From alchemy to chemistry 
in picture and story, pp. 12-13. - BnF. - Not in Bibl. Walleriana.
Prov. Charles Feron, doctor (ms. entry). - Thomas Fraser Duff (1830-1877) 
(armorial bookpl.).

1366 [Medicine - Pharmacology]
LEMERY, Nicolas - Woordenboek of Algemeene verhandeling 
der enkele droogeryen [...]. Rotterdam, J.D. Beman, 1743.
4to: [26]-772-[72] pp. (margins sl. browned, lower margins of pl. sl. dampstained). 
Mod. quarter calf, sp. paper on covers, gilt-titled spine with 4 raised bands, 
endpapers renewed. Uncut copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
First Dutch translation by Cornelis van Putten & Isaac de Witt of the popular 
«Dictionnaire ou traité universel des drogues simples» by the pharmacist Lemery 
(1645-1715). Engr. ill.: title by F.v. Bleyswyck and 25 numb. folding plates. Each 
plate depicts 16 plants. Title printed in red & black. Woodcut printer’s mark on 
title.
Ref. Blake 264. - STCN. - Not in Pritzel, Nissen, BL, BnF.

1367 [Medicine - Pharmacology]
6 works in reprint of which 5 of the series «Opera pharmaceutica 
rariora». 
12mo, 8vo or 4to. Modern or contemp. binding. Good condition.
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
1. Placotomus, J. - Pharmacopoea. Ghent, Chr. De Backer, 1973. Facsimile 
reprint of the Antwerp 1560 edition. Vol. 2 of the series «Opera pharmaceutica 
rariora» publ. under the supervision of Dr. L.J. Vandewiele and Prof. Dr. D.A. 
Wittop Koning. - 2. Du Boys, J. - Methodus miscendorum medicamentorum. 
Ghent, Chr. De Backer, 1973. Facsimile reprint of the Paris 1572 edition. Vol. 4 
of the series. - 3. Vanden Zande, J. - Pharmacopoeia Brugensis. Ghent, Chr. De 
Backer, 1973. Facsimile reprint from the Bruges 1697 edition. Vol. 8 of the series. - 
4. El ricettario del l’arte, et universita de medici, et spetiali della citta di Firenze. 
Ghent, Chr. De Backer, 1973. Facsimile reprint of the Florence 1550 edition. 
Vol. 7 of the series. - 5. Den herbarius in Duyetsche. Ghent, Chr. De Backer, 

1362 [Medicine - Otorhinolaryngology]
DESMONCEAUX, Abbé - Traité des maladies des yeux et des 
oreilles [...]. Paris, the author, Lottin, 1786.
2 vol., 8vo: xxvj-480 pp., vi-497 pp.; 4 pl. Contemp. mottled sheep, gilt orn. 
spines with 5 raised bands, red edges (covers somewhat rubbed, lower cover 1st 
vol. def., joints sl. rubbed). Nice copy.
 Est. : 250 / 350 € 
First edition by the ecclesiastic and oculist Desmonceaux (1734?-1806). Ill. with an 
engr. author’s portrait by Nicollet after Le Sueur showing the author in his library, 
raising his eyes to the sky in an attitude of ecstasy and holding between two fingers 
an eyeball, and 3 engr. anatomical plates. In the first vol. the author deals with the 
sight of infants, adults and the elderly; the effects of electricity on the organs of sight; 
and artificial eyes. In vol. 2 he deals with the diseases of the poor; tears; and ways to 
preserve sight. At the end of vol. 2 there is a treatise on hearing and the ears.
Ref. BnF. - Wellcome II:457. - Blake 117.

1363 [Medicine - Pharmacology]
3 vol. 18th c.
4to & 8vo (n.c., some soiling, sl. toned). Contemp calf., gilt orn. spine with raised 
bands (torn). 
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
1. Lemery, Nicolas - Pharmacopée universelle [...]. The Hague, P. Gosse and 
J. Neaulme, 1729. Ref. STCN. - 2. Baumé, Antoine - Élémens de pharmacie 
théorique et pratique [...]. Avec l’exposition des vertus & doses des médicamens, à 
la suite de chaque article. Paris, Samson, 1770. With 2 engr. pl. and 1 folded table. 
Ref. Unicat. - Not in BnF. - 3. Dispensatorium pharmaceuticum Austriaco-
Viennense in quo hodierna die usualiora medicamenta secundum artis regulas 
componenda visuntur [...]. Leuven, J. Fr. Van Overbeke, 1774. Ref. Opac KBR.
Joined: 1-2. Le bon jardinier. Almanach horticle pour l’année 1869 (1-2). Paris, 
Libraire agricole de la maison rustique. [1869]. 8vo. (5 vol.)

1364 [Medicine - Pharmacology]
BILLICHIUS, Antonius Guntherus - Observationum ac 
paradoxorum chymiatricorum libri duo, quorum unus 
medicamentorum chymicorum preparatione[m], alter eorundem 
usum succincte perspicueque explicat. Leiden, J. Maire, 1631.
4to: 173-[1] pp. (quire M = pp. 89-96 missing, and blank B1, Y4; toned, some 
dampstaining). Contemp. vellum, flat spine (sl. soiled). Good copy.
 Est. : 450 / 600 € 
Original ed. of a treatise on the manufacture and use of medicaments by the 
East-Frisian Billich (1598-1640), physician to the Count of Oldenburg and son-in-
law of the iatrochemist Angelo Salla (1576-1637). Engr. title by Gerard Muntinck.
Ref. STCN. - Breugelmans (Maire) 1633:1. - Duveen 78. - Ferguson I:107. - 
Hoogendoorn BILL A02.

1365 [Medicine - Pharmacology]
CHARAS, Moyse - Pharmacopée royale, galénique et chymique. 
Paris, by the author (printed by R. Chevillion), 1676.
4to: front.-[12]-1060-[34] pp.; 6 pl. (foxing, damp stains to upper margins, marg. 
ink stain to p. 336, some quires sl. age-toned). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. 
spine with raised bands, red spr. edges (sl. rubbed, joints splitting, joints and edges 
partly renewed). Wide-margined copy.
 Est. : 750 / 1.000 € 
Rare first edition by the French pharmacist during the reign of Louis XIV 
Moyse Charas (1619-1698), who became famous for publishing compendiums 
of medication formulas, which played a vital role in the development of modern 
pharmacy and chemistry. His «Pharmacopée royale», was an example of this, 
containing one of the earliest comprehensive classifications of chemical elements 
and compounds which can be regarded as the precursor of chemical symbols 
and the periodic table. His table contains nine elements (lead, tin, iron, gold, 
copper, quicksilver, sulfur and arsenic - he listed sulfur and arsenic under minerals 
of chemical compound) and assigned symbols to the seven metals corresponding 
to the known celestial bodies at the time: Saturn, Jupiter, Mars, Sun, Venus, 
Mercury and the Moon. Using these chemical symbols he tried to predict the 
chemical properties of chemical compounds. Ill. with a frontispiece, an engr. 
dedication to Colbert and 6 full-page engr. pl. showing among others a double 
pelican (KK) and alembics.
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1370 [Medicine - Pharmacology]
SOUBEIRAN, Eugène - Nouveau traité de pharmacie théorique 
et pratique. Brussels, Société Belge de Librairie, 1837.
8vo: [2]-xviii-579 pp.; 5 pl. Contemp. half sheep, marbled paper on covers, gilt 
orn. spine with 4 raised bands, green leather title labels, marbled edges (corners 
rubbed, joints starting to split).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Later ed. (1st 1836) by the Parisian professor of pharmacy E. Soubeiran (1797-
1859). Best known for his discovery of chloroform, made independently from 
Guthrie and Liebig. Printed in 2 col.
Ref. Cp. BnF. - Not in Opac KBR.
Joined: Guibourt, Nicolas-Jean-Baptiste-Gaston; Henry, Noël-Étienne - 
Pharmacopée raisonnée, ou Traité de pharmacie pratique et théorique. Brussels, 
Société Belge de Librairie, 1838. 8vo: [4]-xx-594 pp.; 21 pl. (some browning). 
Contemp. half sheep (corners bumped and rubbed, joints rubbed and starting to 
split). Later ed. Printed in 2 col. Ref. Cp. BnF. - Not in Opac KBR. (2 vol.)

1371 [Medicine - Phrenology]
BRUYÈRES, Hippolyte - La phrénologie. Le geste et la 
physionomie démontrés par 120 portraits, sujets et compositions 
gravés sur acier [...]. Paris, Aubert et Cie, 1847.
4to: [4]-516-[3] pp. (some spotting throughout). Contemp. quarter sheep, marbled 
paper on covers, spine with 5 raised bands (spine rubbed, def. at head and tail).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
First edition. Illustrated with 90 engr. plates after drawings by the author 
showing 120 portraits. Bruyères (1800-1856) applies in this treatise the 
phrenological system, a pseudoscience which involves the measurement of 
bumps on the skull to predict mental traits. Developed by the German physician 
Franz Joseph Gall in 1796 the discipline was influential in the 19th century, 
especially from about 1810 until 1840. Bruyères, painter and son-in-law of Dr. 
Spurzheim, a disciple of Gall, uses the theory to observe characters, social 
relations, education etc. 
Ref. Wellcome II:259. - Caillet 1750. - Not in Bibl. Walleriana, Garrison & Morton.

1372 [Medicine - Sexology]
VENETTE, Nicolas - La génération de l’homme ou Tableau de 
l’amour conjugal considéré dans l’état du mariage [...]. Nouvelle 
édition augmentée d’observations curieuses & historiques et de 
remarques utiles et importantes pour l’humanité. S.l., s.n., 1776.
4 vol. with continued pagin., 12mo: front.-engr. title-xxviii-1/168, 169/365, engr. 
title-iv-1/196, 197/391 pp.; 12 pl. (spotting and foxing, sm. hole in p. 53 of vol. 
III, tear to 1st pl. of vol. III). Contemp. mottled sheep, covers ruled with gilt roll-
stamps and one fillet, spines with raised bands and red leather labels, marbled 
edges (rubbed, some joints split, head and tail of vol. II missing).
 Est. : 200 / 250 € 
One of the reprints of this work on reproduction which was first published 
anonymously in Amsterdam in 1687. Deals with anatomy of women and men, 
praise of virginity and marriage, fertilization problems,»s’il y a un art  pour faire 
des garçons ou des filles», hermaphrodites, «Si les Eunuques sont capables de 
se marier et de faire des enfants», «Si ceux qui ne boivent que de l’eau sont plus 
amoureux, et s’ils vivent plus que les autres», «Si l’on se trouve plus incommodé 
de caresser une laide Femme qu’un belle» (Venette’s answer is yes, and he also 
recommends not to marry a beautiful nor a ugly wife, vol. II p. 284), «Si la Femme 
est plus constante en amour que l’Homme», etc. Illustrated with one frontispiece, 
2 identical engr. titles and 12 plates (5 fold.). By the physician and sexologist 
Venette (1633-1698).
Ref. Cp. BGL III:1168 (1689 ed., called «Première édition»), Blake 471 (other ed.), 
Brunet V:1120 (id.). - Not in Garrison & Morton, Bibl. Walleriana.

1373 [Medicine - Sexual psychopathology]
BIENVILLE, D.T. de - La nymphomanie, ou Traité de la fureur 
utérine [...]. Nouvelle édition. Amsterdam, s.n., 1784.
12mo: xx-203 pp. (foxing). Late 19th-c. half calf, marbled paper covers, gilt orn. 
spine with raised bands (lower edges, head and tail rubbed).
 Est. : 120 / 180 € 
One of the re-editions (1st 1771) of this curious medical study of nymphomania 
by the French physician J.B.L. de Thesacq, alias Bienville (1726-1813), active in 

1974. Facsimile reprint from the Antwerp ca. 1500 edition. Vol. 9 of the series. - 
6. A facsimile of the first edition of the pharmacopoeia augusta. With 
introductory essays by Theodor Husemann. Madison, State Historical Society of 
Wisconsin, 1927. Prov. F.A. Sondervorst.

1368 [Medicine - Pharmacology]
Pharmacopoea Belgica. The Hague, Ex Typographia Regia, 1823.
4to: xii-228-[20] pp. Contemp. calf (rebacked with mod. leather).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
Important pharmacopoeia for the young United Kingdom of the Netherlands, 
based on the first national Dutch pharmacopoeia from the time of the Batavian 
Republic. The Pharmacopoeia Belgica, introduced on July 12, 1821 (Staatsblad 
1821, no. 7), was derived from the Pharmacopoeia Batava (1805) - the first 
«national» pharmacopoeia. The Pharmacopoeia Belgica of 1823 applied to 
the United Kingdom of the Netherlands. After the secession of Belgium, this 
publication formed the basis for the Pharmacopea Neerlandica of 1851 and 
the Pharmacopoeia Belgica Nova of 1854. With one full-page engr. of a 
«hygrometra». At the end: «Besluit van den 28 April [en van 12 Julij] 1821, 
houdende verordeningen omtrent de invoering der Pharmacopoea Belgica», in 
2 col. in Dutch and French.
Ref. KB Den Haag.

1369 [Medicine - Pharmacology]
POMET, Pierre - Histoire générale des drogues, traitant des 
plantes, des animaux, & des minéraux [...]. Paris, J.-B. Loyson, A. 
Pillon, 1694.
3 parties en 1 vol. in-f ° : [front.-12]-304 = 335]-108-116-[37] pp. (lég. pet. taches, 
p. 31 de la 2e partie restaurée). Veau de l’ép. (remboîté), dos à nerfs, gardes 
renouvelées.
 Est. : 400 / 600 € 

Édition originale dévolue aux drogues extraites des végétaux («semences, 
graines ou grains, bulbes & oignons, racines, roseaux ou cannes, écorces, bois, 
feüilles, fleurs, fruits, herbes, gommes, sucs, & autres choses qui en dépendent, 
comme huiles, essences, esprits, sels, &c») tels la vanille, le girofle, le romarin, 
la mandragore, etc. On y trouve aussi l’emploi de produits extraits d’animaux 
(fiel d’ours, ambre de cachalot, urine de dromadaire, licornes, vipères, poissons, 
rhinocéros, etc.) et de minéraux. Outre les c. 400 représentations botaniques, se 
trouvent 3 intéressantes gravures de manufactures (canne à sucre, tabac et anil 
dont on tire l’indigo). Portrait de l’auteur (1658-1699) en frontispice par A. le Clerc 
le Jeune. Complet des 16 pp. in fine apportant des remarques ou découvertes 
nouvelles oubliées «dans la première impression» [sic] dont l’explication du hors-
texte relatif au mercure, etc. Titre en rouge et noir.
Réf. Plesch 614. - Hunt 391. - Pritzel 7258. - Nissen (BBI) 1555n. - Nissen (ZBI) 
3218. - Wellcome IV:411. - Garrison & Morton 1827.1. - Bibl. Walleriana 7552 (éd. 
angl. 1737).
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Extremely rare Italian translation (1st: 1671; 1st Latin: 1617) of the treatise 
on surgery by the pioneering anatomist and surgeon G. Fabrizi d’Acquapendente 
(1533-1619), known in medical sciences as «The Father of Embryology». He 
teached anatomy and performed dissections in Padua where he counted William 
Harvey and Adriaan van den Spiegel among his students. Followed with a 
compendium on surgery by Marco Aurelio Severino (1580-1656), surgeon and 
anatomist. Illustrated with 8 copper-engr. plates (one on double-page) by G. 
Bettamini representing surgical instruments.
Ref. Blake p. 141. - Cp. Wellcome, Bibl. Walleriana.

By the founder of scientific surgery in Germany

1376 [Medicine - Surgery]
HEISTER, Lorenz - Institutiones chirugicae [...]. Amsterdam, 
Janssonius van Waesberge, 1750.
2 parts in one vol., 4to: [2]-viii-55-[8]-8-599-[1 bl.]-601/1187-[53] pp.; 40 pl. 
(author’s portrait missing, first title sl. browned). Contemp. calf, spine with 4 
raised bands, marbled edges (covers rubbed and scratched, corners bumped, joints 
rubbed, starting to split).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Second corr., enl. Latin ed. (first German 1743) by the German anatomist, 
surgeon and botanist born in Frankfurt am Main, L. Heister (1683-1758). The 
work was extensively used in Japan, and was still employed as a standard text 
at Vienna as late as 1838. Ill. with 40 engr. fold. plates representing the arsenal 
of surgery of the 18th century and some figures of surgeons operating. We owe 
Heister the invention of the first appendectomy operation, post-mortem, and the 
introduction of the term «tracheotomy». Engr. vign. on title. Titles in red & black. 
Ref. Wellcome III:237. - Waller 4263. - Blake 204. - Garisson & Morton 5576.

1377 [Medicine - Surgery]
LOUIS, Antoine - Dictionnaire de chirurgie, communiqué à 
l’Encyclopédie [...]. Extrait et rédigé par M. P.F. docteur en médecine 
& membre de plusieurs académies. Paris, Saillant & Nyon, 1772.
2 vol., 8vo: [8]-540, [4]-526-[6] pp.; 6 pl. (browning, minor spotting). Contemp. 
marbled calf, gilt decorated spines with raised bands, red and black leather title 
and vol.-numb. labels, red edges (vol.-numb. labels renewed, corners and one 
turn-in restored). 
 Est. : 120 / 150 € 
First edition of this dictionary by Louis (1723-1792), military surgeon, physician to 
the King, Secretary to the Academy of Surgery, and designer of the guillotine. His 
papers written for Diderot and D’Alembert’s Encyclopedia are gathered here and 
edited by François Paul. Ill. complete with 6 engr. fold. plates. 
Ref. Blake 277. - Conlon 72:999.
Prov. Barret (ms. mention).

1378 [Medicine - Venereal disease]
CLARE, Peter - Méthode nouvelle et facile de guérir la maladie 
vénérienne; suivie 1°. D’un traité pratique de la gonorrhée, 
2°. d’Observations sur les abcès et sur la chirurgie générale et 
médicale; 3°. d’une Lettre à M. Buchan, sur l’inoculation, sur la 
petite-vérole, et sur les abcès varioleux [...]. Traduit de l’anglais 
[...]. London, Paris, Froullé, 1785.
8vo: front.-lxxv-[1]-336 pp.; 2 pl. (occ. foxing). Contemp. half sheep, blue paper 
covers, gilt ruled flat spine, red edges (sl. rubbed, front joint splitting).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
First French edition by J.D. Duplanils of treatises by the English surgeon P. 
Clare (1738-1786), specialist in the treatment of veneral diseases with mercury. 
It contains the same illustrations as in the English edition: portrait of Clare by T. 
Holloway, 2 anatomical plates, allegorical headpiece on p. 1, title-vignette fig. 
2 female medallion portraits (one «ruined by salivation», the other «restored by 
the new mode of absorption»).
Ref. ESTC T122512. - Blake 89. - Proksch II:45. - Wellcome II:350. - Conlon 
85:1027.
Prov. Hilaire Latourette (ms. entry). - E. de Payan du Moulin, «Président du 
Tribunal du Puy» (armorial bookpl.). - Ex dono from Payan du Moulin to the 
Doctor Bonnet (ms. note date 20 April 1865).

the Dutch Republic. It contains a lot of anecdotes about the moral disorders 
caused by this «disease» and all mental illnesses during which the subjects 
manifest erotic ideas or a tendency to masturbation. Devoted to the female 
anatomy, to the definition of the disease, its origin, consequences, degrees 
and symptoms, it ends with observations on the imagination in relation to 
nymphomania and with some indications of remedies.
Ref. BGL III:434. - Blake 48. - Not in Wellcome, Garrison & Morton.

1374 [Medicine - Surgery]
FABRIZI d’ACQUAPENDENTE, Girolamo - Oeuvres 
chirurgicales. Lyon, J.-A. Huguetan, 1666.
2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo: [16]-1/479, 489/936-[22] pp. (some browning, spotting 
and dampstaining, a single marginal wormhole throughout first half of the 
bookblock). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands, gilt sides, 
red edges (some sm. def. at upper cover and tail).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Later ed. (first 1623) by the pioneering anatomist and surgeon G. Fabrizi 
d’Aquapendente (1533-1619), known in medical sciences as «The Father of 
Embryology». He teached anatomy and performed dissections in Padua. William 
Harvey was his pupil. Ill. with woodcuts showing surgical instruments.
Ref. Wellcome III:4. - Krivatsy 3817. - Not in Waller.
Prov. Ms. entry on flyleaf. - Name on title (deleted).

1375 [Medicine - Surgery]
FABRIZI d’ACQUAPENDENTE, Girolamo - L’opere cirugiche 
[...]. Tradotte in lingua italiana. Nuovamente ristampate, et 
aggiontovi il compendio della cirugia di Marco Aurelio Severino 
[...]. Bologna, Longhi, 1709.
Folio: [8]-292 pp.; 8 pl. (some soiling, marg. stains in begin. of the vol., some 
marg. wormtracks or wormholes). Later vellum, blind ruled covers, flat spine with 
red leather label.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 
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came into his hands. The discovery of cerium was the result of such an analysis. 
However, when he began his systematic studies to establish the law of constant 
proportions, he worked largely with simple salts. In 1812 he received a gift of 
a large number of minerals which he later decided to classify. The methods 
of mineral classification existing at that time were based on appearance and 
physical properties. These seemed highly unsystematic to Berzelius. He concluded 
from his analytical experience that a logical classification could be based only on 
chemical composition. In his original system, first published in 1814, he arranged 
the minerals in terms of their basic constituents, although he later revised this 
and placed chief emphasis on the acid component. Like most of Berzelius’ 
innovations, his system of mineral classification was at first received with some 
hostility, but this was gradually overcome. During his visit to Paris in 1818 he won 
the approval of Haüy, the leading minerologist of the day, whose own system 
was based on physical properties».
Ref. DSB II: 90-96.

1381 [Mineralogy]
PUJOULX, Jean-Baptiste - Minéralogie à l’usage des gens du 
monde, contenant les caractères qui servent à reconnaître les 
minéraux et à les distinguer les uns des autres [...] Avec dix 
planches en taille-douce. Paris, Wid. Lepetit, 1813.
8vo: 533 pp.; 10 pl. (some light foxing throughout). Contemp. half calf over 
marbled boards, spine with sl. later handwritten label, yellow edges (boards 
rubbed).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare popular work on mineralogy by the French naturalist and journalist J.-B. 
Pujoulx (1762-1821). Sinkankas: «A comprehensive economic geology in which 
much space is devoted to gemstones. The first part provides several introductory 
sections including one on noted mineral collections, followed by sections on 
mineral properties, among them colour, of which several pages are devoted to 
listings of coloured gemstones. Under «Pierres dures» appear most of the better 
known gemstones with much space given to the many varieties of quartz. Topaz 
is treated uniquely on pp. 388-393, while diamond, jet and amber appear under 
the «Combustibles» in allusion to their carbonaceous compositions. Ill. with 10 
engr., numbered pl. incl. frontispiece. The engr. pl. are carefully drawn and 
executed and display numerous figures of agates, moss agates, and other figured 
stones and cut gems». The frontispiece depicts the famous «Grottes d’Arcy, 
département de l’Yonne».
Ref. Sinkankas 5289.

1382 [Natural history]
BUFFON, Georges-Louis Leclerc de - Oeuvres complètes [...] 
avec la nomenclature linnéenne et la classification de Cuvier. 
Revues sur l’édition in-4° de l’Imprimerie royale et annotées par 
M. Flourens [...]. Paris, Garnier frères, [1853-1855].
12 vol., lge 8vo (foxing, some browned lvs, 1st lvs unbound in vol. 1). Contemp. 
three-quarter burgundy shagreen, percaline boards, gilt orn. flat spines (spines sl. 
faded, some rubbing, dulled corners).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
New edition ill. with a front. portrait of the author, 2 maps with enhanced 
borders and 159 pl. hand-coloured and partly heightened with Arabic gum after 
Victor Adam. Volumes devoted to the theory of the earth (1 vol.), quadrupeds (3 
vol.), birds (4 vol.), minerals (3 vol., 1 of which also deals with the history of the 
globe) and experiments on plants and «moral arithmetic» (1 vol., with tables of 
contents).
Ref. Nissen (ZBI) 704 (mentions 146 pl.)
Prov. P. De Witte (bookpl.).

1383 [Natural history]
LACÉPÈDE, Étienne de - Oeuvres [...], comprenant l’histoire 
naturelle des quadrupèdes ovipares, des serpents, des poissons 
et des cétacés [...]. Brussels, Th. Lejeune (printed P.-M. De Vroom), 1833-
1834.
5 vol., 8vo (part. uncut, foxing, vol. 2 with marg. tear on pl. 16). Contemp. half 
red shagreened sheep, red embossed paper boards, gilt and blind filleted spines 
(rubbed, spines faded, dulled corners, one cut part. bumped).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

«À ne pas mettre entre toutes les mains»

1379 [Medicine - Venereal disease]
PLATEN, Moritz - Livre d’or de la santé. Méthode nouvelle, 
complète et pratique de la médecine naturelle et de l’hygiène 
privée permettant de traiter soi-même toutes les maladies et 
assurant la conservation de la santé [...]. Ouvrage traduit et 
augmenté par le docteur Léon Deschamps. Volume spécial. 2e 
édition. Paris, Bong & Cie; Brussels, G. Ergmann, [1900?].
8vo; 27 pl. Publ. Art Nouveau pictorial binding, marbled edges, brass clasp with 
lock and key and catch (front cover rubbed).
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 

«Special volume» especially dealing veneral diseases, but also with alienation 
syndrome, «maladies des femmes», homosexuality, onanism, sexual 
neurasthenia, sexual perversio, vivisection, etc. Illustrated with 5 movable 
anatomical plates in colour (woman and man bodies, pregnancy, skeleton and 
man genitals), 3 other plates in colour showing interior bodies and muscles, 19 
plates in colour (most showing genitals and body parts infected with veneral 
diseases) and black in-text, some full-page, ill. Book locked with a key (key 
preserved) «donnant toute sécurité au père de famille contre les indiscrétions de 
ses enfants ou de son entourage» (p. i). A set complete is in 3 volumes.

1380 [Mineralogy]
BERZELIUS, Jöns Jacob - Nouveau système de Minéralogie. 
Traduit du Suédois sous les yeux de l’auteur, et publié par lui-
même. Paris, Méquignon-Marvis, 1819.
8vo: vi-314 pp. (sm. hole in text p. 17, some marg. wormholes mostly repaired, 
but some sl. loss of text, some foxing throughout). Quarter vellum with more 
recent flyleaves.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare first French edition of this very important chemical mineralogical 
system. «In accord with the interest that Swedish chemists had long shown in 
mineralogical studies, Berzelius had from time to time analyzed minerals that 
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1385 [Navigation]
THEUNISSEN, André - Du sous-marin de Fulton au 
submersible. 1926.
Gouache, pen and black ink, wove paper, 29,5 x 45,5 cm, signed and dated. 
 Est. : 100 / 140 € 
Design drawing by André Theunissen (1894-1946), the official painter of the 
French Navy and well-known for his lithographed poster «Engagez-vous dans 
la Marine». Presumably drawn for «La guerre navale racontée par les amiraux». 
Incl. a transversal view of Nautilus, the submarine that Robert Fulton (1765-1815) 
proposed to the Directory, to break the blockade of England in 1800, and 6 other 
submarines.

1386 [Ornithology]
MEŸER, Henry Leonard - Coloured illustrations of British 
birds, and their eggs. London, Simpkin, Marshall, & Co [vol. 1-2: G. 
Willis], [1842]-1850 [vol. 1-2: 1853].
7 vol., 8vo (some foxing, some pp. unopened). Contemp. three-quarter green 
shagreen, marbled paper boards with gilt fillet, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, 
gilt top edges (faded spines, joints starting to split, dulled corners).
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
First 8vo edition (1st ed. folio under the title «Illustrations of British birds»: 1835-
1841 & 1837-1844) with vol. 1-2 from a later edition. Various number of pl. from 
one copy to another. Ours with 434 lithogr. pl. : 426 hand-coloured and 8 in 
black. H.L. Meÿer (1797-1865) was a British artist and naturalist with German 
origins, very talented in representing birds.
Ref. Nissen (IVB) 628 (432 pl.). - Wood 462 (id.).

1387 [Ornithology]
MORRIS, Francis Orpen - A History of British birds. London, 
Groombridge and sons, 1851-1857.
6 vol., 8vo; 358 pl. (foxing, tear on the pl. 306). Contemp. three-quarter green 
calf, marbled paper boards, blind and gilt filleted spines with gilt orn. raised 
bands, red leather label, marbled edges (spines faded, some rubbing, bumped 
corners on one vol.).
 Est. : 500 / 600 € 

New edition of the famous work of the French naturalist (1756-1825), dir. by 
A.G. Desmarest and enlarg. with «Éléments des sciences naturelles» by A.M. 
Constant Duméril. Ill. with 1 fold. table and 221 lithogr. pl., mostly enhanced: 20 
for cetaceans, 48 (incl. 2 bis pl.) for oviparous quadrupeds and snakes, 120 (incl. 2 
bis pl.) for fishes and 33 for the last vol.
Ref. Nissen (ZBI) 2344.
Prov. C. Despret (stamp).

1384 [Natural history]
LAMARCK, Jean-Baptiste de Monet de - Recherches sur les 
causes des principaux faits physiques et particulièrement 
sur celles de la combustion, l’élévation de l’eau dans l’état de 
vapeurs, [...]. Avec une planche. Paris, Maradan, 1794.
2 vol., 8vo: xvi-375, 412 pp. (some occ. light foxing, paper repair on verso of table). 
Mod. sheep, flat spines with 2 red morocco labels. Very good copy.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
One folding table, one engraved plate. DSB: «Lamarck’s first work in the 
field of Chemistry and Mineralogy was «Recherches sur les causes des principaux 
faits physiques» which was begun in 1776. It was submitted to the Academie des 
Sciences in 1780 and received an unfavourable report and it was finally published 
in 1794 after the Academy has been surpressed. When Lamarck died in 1829 he 
left few followers and generally he was ignored... faint praise was offered for his 
contribution to biological classification. While he was ignored by his countrymen 
he did receive some attention in England from the generation before Darwin but 
it was really Darwin’s theory of evolution which ensured Lamarck’s fame. The 
question of the extent of Lamarck’s influence on Darwin is still debated. Lamarck 
made significant contributions in botany, invertebrate zoology and palaeontology 
and developed one of the first thoroughgoing theories of Evolution». In this 
light the above work of Lamarck must be seen. Of special interest are his 24 
propositions at the end of volume 2.
Ref. DSB VII: 587-593.
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1390 [Parasitology - Herpetology]
REDI, Francesco - Collection of 3 works, one fundamental for 
modern parasitology. Firenze, for P. Matini, 
4to (good inside condition). Contemp. vellum, flat spine titled in ink.
 Est. : 700 / 900 € 
The Italian physician and biologist Redi (1626-1697) is considered the founder 
of experimental biology and modern parasitology.
1. Osservazioni intorno agli animali viventi che si trovano negli animali 
viventi. 1684. [8]-232 pp.; 26 pl. (hole in p. 151 due to the thinness of the paper, 
min. hole in pl. 9). First edition of this work describing 108 species of parasites. 
Illustrated with 26 plates (2 fold.). Issue without the author’s portrait and the 
errata. Mark with «Il frullone» of the «Accademia della Crusca» on the red & 
black title. Ref. Wellcome IV:488. - Krivatsy 9458 (other issue in 253 pp.). - Bibl. 
Walleriana 11939 (other issue). - Nissen (ZBI) 3323.
2. Osservazioni intorno alle vipere [...]. 1686. 66 pp. (foxing). Important 
work addressed to his friend Lorenzo Magalotti, in which Redi breaks with the 
common beliefs of the time concerning the vipers (the venom is poisonous if 
swallowed, their heads are an antidote...). He demonstrated with experiments 
that the venom is poisonous only when it enters the bloodstream after a 
bite and that the venom, in the form of yellow fluid, is contained in the 
fangs. He also demonstrated that the passage of venom into the heart could 
be prevented by a tight ligature before the wound. This work marked the 
beginning of experimental toxinology and toxicology. Marks of the «Accademia 
della Crusca» copper engr. on the red & black title and another wood engr. at 
colophon. Ref. Wellcome IV:488 (1st ed. of 1664). - Krivatsy 9462. - Not in Bibl. 
Walleriana, Nissen (ZBI).

First edition. Complete set with 358 numb. plates enhanced with watercolour 
and gum arabic.
Ref. Nissen (IVB) 645.
Prov. Armorial bookpl.

1388 [Ornithology]
WYTSMAN, Philogène Auguste Galilée - Genera avium. Brussels, 
V. Verteneuil & L. Desmet, 1905-1914.
26 parts in 1 vol., folio; 42 (of 43) pl. Mod. half black cloth binding, decorative 
paper on covers, flat spine.
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 

Massive work directed by the Belgian ornithologist and entomologist Wytsman 
(1866-1925) and produced in collaboration with main European specialists such 
as P.L. Sclater, R. Bowdler Sharpe, W.R. Ogilvie-Grant, E. Hartert, C.E. Hellmayr 
and T. Salvadori. Illustrated with 42 splendid colourful chromolithographs of 
birds including 11 beautiful plates of parrots.
Ref. Nissen (IVB) 182. - Nissen (BBI) 1028. - Not in Anker.

1389 [Paleontology]
BURTIN, François-Xavier de - Oryctographie de Bruxelles ou 
Description des fossiles tant naturels qu’accidentels découverts 
jusqu’a ce jour dans les environs de cette ville. Brussels, Le Maire, 1784.
Folio: engr. title-152 pp.; 32 pl. (lower corner of engr. title sl. soiled and underl., 
faint water stains on lower gutter on some quires at the beginning). Mod. 
cardboard binding, renewed endpapers (edges frayed). Uncut copy.
 Est. : 800 / 1.000 € 
First edition of this study on fossils by the medical advisor of Charles de Lorraine 
and member of several academies in Europe Fr.-X. de Burtin (1743-1818). He was 
famous for his cabinet of natural sciences and his important collection of paintings. 
Illustrated with an engr. title by A. Pris after M.J. Speeckaert and 32 engr. plates 
showing fossils and shells by A. Pris, J. Balconi, de la Rue and others, after Dareaux, 
M.J. Speeckaert, Balconi, and others; all but four printed in sepia and finished 
by hand. Including an interesting list of subscribers giving information on the 
scientific cabinets of various personalities in Belgium, the Netherlands, France and 
Switzerland a.o. Lomenie de Brienne, the Count of Robiano, Gigot d’Orcy, Joubert 
or the darling son of the Prince of Ligne, Charles («Ce jeune seigneur commence 
à former un cabinet d’histoire naturelle et de physique expérimentale. Puisse son 
exemple être imité !»).
Ref. Landwehr (Coloured plates) 49. - Nissen (ZBI) 769. - Opac KBR. - BnF.
Prov. «A. Grosjean» (ms. entry on dedication p.).

1389
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1393 [Surveying]
LEFEBVRE, Simon - Nouveau traité du nivellement. Potsdam, 
Paris, Ch.-A. Jombert, 1753.
4to: [8]-67-[1] pp. Contemp. quarter calf, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands, red 
edges (joints, head and tail def.). 
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Rare first edition by the engineer and member of the Royal Academy of 
Science in Berlin S. Lefebvre. Ill. with an engr. headpiece and 7 fold. engr. pl. 
In this work Lefebvre introduces several modifications in the classic surveying 
instruments, in particular for the level.
Ref. BnF.
Prov. H. De Schryver (bookpl. and gilt seal on pastedown and flyleaf). - Jean 
Mosselmans (stamp).

The first antivaxer

1394 [Vaccination]
CAPADOSE, Abraham - Bestrijding der vaccine of De 
vaccine aan de beginselen der godsdienst, der rede en der ware 
geneeskunde getoetst. Amsterdam, C.G. Sulpke, 1823.
8vo: xii-[4]-220-[4] pp. Contemp. boards (sl. rubbed). Good copy with large 
margins.
 Est. : 300 / 400 € 
Very rare first edition of this early anti-vaccination pamphlet, by the Dutch 
physician and Calvinist writer A. Capadose (1795-1874), a Jewish convert to 
Christianity who was part of the Réveil circle that also included Willem Bilderdijk 
and Isaac da Costa. Capadose was probably the first virulent antivaxer. In 1818, 
the smallpox vaccine of Edward Jenner - the world’s first ever vaccine, discovered 
in 1796 - became mandatory in Dutch primary schools. Under the biblical motto on 
p. 1, «Die gezont zyn en hebben den Medicynmeester niet van nooden, maar die 
sieck zijn» (Lucas V:31-32), Capadose tests the arguments for vaccination against 
the principles of religion, reason and «true medicine». One example: «Trotsheid 
deed in de ontdekking van de vaccine een schild zien, waarmede de schuldige 
mens zich meende te kunnen beveiligen tegen de slagen van Gods almachtige 
tuchtroede; dweepzucht, blind bijgeloof en dolzinnige woede, die onmiskenbare 
krachten waarmede de Vorst van de duisternis zijn rijk tracht uit te breiden, zijn 
de middelen geweest, die de vaccine tegen alle aanvallen hardnekkig moesten 
verdedigen en de oppervlakte van de ganse aardbodem als met een gloeiende 
lavastroom overdekken» (pp. 154-155). Stocklist (1 f.) of Sulpke at the end.
Ref. Knuttel 25215. - Lindeboom (Dutch medical biography) pp. 326-7. - Not in 
Wellcome, Garrison-Morton.

3. Lettera [...] sopra alcune opposizioni fatte alle sue osservazini intorno alle 
vipere. Scritta alli signori Alessandro Moro e Abate Bourdelot. 1685. 31-[1] pp. 
(some foxing). Response to the work «Nouvelles expériences sur la vipère» by 
Charas published in 1669 which contradicted Redi’s arguments. Title printed in 
red & black. Ref. Wellcome IV:488. - Krivatsy 9455. - Not in Bibl. Walleriana, 
Nissen (ZBI).

1391 
[PLUCHE, Antoine] - Le spectacle de la nature, ou Entretiens 
sur les particularités de l’histoire naturelle, qui ont paru les plus 
propres à rendre les jeunes-gens curieux, & à leur former l’esprit 
[...]. Nouvelle édition. Paris, Estienne, 1771.
9 vol., 12mo (complete with 203 pl., only front. of vol. V missing; some foxing 
and spotting, sl. (marg.) damp stains in vol. III-IV-V-VI, lower part of pl. 96 in 
vol. I missing, sm. marg. hole in pl. p. 90 of vol. II, front. of vol. VIII loose, marg. 
tear to p. 30 of vol. III and one tear strengthened to p. 531 of vol. VII). 19th-c. 
half green calf, marbled paper covers, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, brown 
spr. edges (spines faded, covers sl. rubbed, wormholes to joints, lack of leather to 
spine of vol. V, lower joint of vol. VI split).
 Est. : 150 / 250 € 
Famous example of science popularisation (1st ed.: 1732, many reissues & 
translations). Ill. with 8 frontispieces and 203 plates, mostly folding, depicting 
botany, entomology, fishing, gardening, astronomy, music, watchmaking, navy, 
arts & crafts (textile, tannery, building, the making of candles...).
Ref. Barbier IV:557-558. - Not in Caillet (other ed.), Dorbon (id.).
Prov. (Blind) stamps (some hidden with a piece of paper).

1392 [Professions]
Varied lot concerning professional skills and crafts, and 
parchment making in particular. 17th-18th c.
Engr., various sizes. 
 Est. : 100 / 150 € 
1. Benard. After Lucotte - Parcheminier. 7 pl. on parchment processing, with a 
table. - 2. Text part with 3 documents on free boatmen: Mémoire au soutien des 
droits et privilèges [...] des francs-bateliers, ou navieurs de la ville de Gand [...] 
1763; Mémoire concernant des griefs & doléances [...] 1753; Courte déclaration 
[...] 1753. (Ghent, J.F. vander Schueren, 18th c.). 48 pp. - 3. Surveyor’s level. 18th 
c. - 4. Fayencerie. - 5. Boisselier. Carpenter specialising in curved wood. - 6. 
«Haec Cynosura mihi» (Although I travel far, I know my guiding star). [Antwerp, 
Plantin?, 1640]. Jesuit emblem.

1393
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fabrica (1543)» (Garrison-Morton), including some which are truly spectacular 
showing dissected horses. Remarkably enough, the Bolognese aristocrat and 
senator Ruini was not a physician, but a horse lover and riding enthousiast. Small 
woodcut mark on titles. Large mark at the end. General title in red and black.
Ref. VD17 23:260731W. - Dejager 95. - Krivatsy 10023. - Wellcome I:5624. - Nissen 
(ZBI) 3517. - Cp. Mennessier de la Lance, II:465 (It. ed. 1598), Garrison & Morton 
285 (id.), Bibl. Walleriana 10540 (ed. 1599). - Not in STC German 1601-1700 (BL).
Prov. Janus Foundation, San Francisco (mod. bookpl.).

1398 [Zoology - Ichthyology]
VAILLANT, Léon Louis ; BOCOURT, Marie Firmin - 
Recherches zoologiques pour servir à l’histoire de la faune 
de l’Amérique Centrale et du Mexique. Mission scientifique 
au Mexique et dans l’Amérique Centrale. Quatrième partie. 
[Études sur les poissons.] Paris, Imprimerie nationale, 1915.
Folio: [viii]-265 pp.; 20 pl. (1st ff. with marg. damp stains, some minor spotting 
on text). Mod. green half morocco over marbled boards, spine with gilt orn. raised 
bands.
 Est. : 1.200 / 1.500 € 
New title ed. (first: 1874-83) of this fine and rare complete copy of this superbly 
illustrated work on the fishes of Central America and the Caribbean, with the 
descriptions of many new and poorly known species. The work forms part 4 of 
the «Mission Scientifique» comprising 13 volumes. This vol. is particularly rare in a 
complete state, such as this copy, as it was published in instalments over a period 
of over no less than 40 years. Many of the fine coloured plates, heightened 
with gum arabic, are by Bocourt and lithographed by Mesnel. Léon Vaillant 
(1834-1914) was a noted French ichthyologist and herpetologist and professor 
of reptiles and fishes at the Paris «Muséum National d’Histoire Naturelle» and 
«thus came to hold the chair of Count de Lacepède and Dumérils and inherited 
responsibility for the then-largest collections of reptiles and fishes in the world» 
(Adler). Marie Firmin Bocourt (1819-1904) combined zoological knowledge with 
great artistic qualities. It was in fact he who initiated the «Mission scientifique» 
series, together with the ichthyologist and herpetologist Auguste Duméril (1812-
1870).
Ref. Nissen 4210 (ed. 1874-83).

Prov. Van der Haeren family (3 ms. entries dated 1823, 1855 and 1900). - 
Contemp. notes in Latin on paper pasted on inner boards, a few critical notes in 
margin of text.
Joined: Idem - Bijdrage tot de bestrijding der vaccine. Andwoord op den 
voorloopigen brief van F. van der Breggen, Cornz. Ibid., 1823. 8vo: [4]-38 pp. 
Contemp. boards (sl. rubbed). Professor of Medicine at Amsterdam, Frans van 
der Breggen (1784-1843), was one of the many critics of Capadose. Ref. Knuttel 
25127. - Not in Wellcome. (2 vol.)

1395 [Vaccination]
Three publications in French on inoculation, especially to treat 
the smallpox. 
3 works in 1 vol., 12mo (some foxing). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine 
with raised bands, red leather title-label, red edges (rubbed, a few wormholes on 
joints, bumped corners).
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
1. Mangin - Mémoire sur l’inoculation de la petite vérole. Metz, J. Antoine, 1769. 
46-[5] pp. (cut close to the side notes with min. loss). First and only ed. of this 
booklet. Complete with the «Extrait des registres de la Société royale des sciences 
et des arts de la ville de Metz». Ref. Blake 285. - 2. Gatti, Angelo - Réfléxions 
[sic] sur les préjugés qui s’opposent aux progrès et à la perfection de l’inoculation. 
Brussels, «et se trouve à Paris chez Musier fils», 1764. [6]-239 pp. (marg. loss 
on half title due to a rat, tear without loss on the 1st leaf of table). First ed. of 
a treatise on inoculation by A. Gatti (1730-1798), Italian professor of medicine 
and one of the strongest advocates of vaccination. Woodcut mark on title. - 3. 
Id. - Nouvelles réflexions sur la pratique de l’inoculation. Ibid., 1767. [4]-204 pp. 
First ed. of this complementary work, republished in Amsterdam in 1768.
Ref. Blake 285 (1), 168 (2, 3). - Wellcome III:94 (2, 3). - CCFr. - UniCat (2: 1 copy 
in Opac KBR; 3: cp. UniCat).
Prov. Abbey Sainte-Vanne de Verdun, 1774 (ms. entry with shelf marks on title). - 
L. Detrixhe, «à Stavelot» (stamp on 1st title and on last p. of 3rd work).

1396 [Zoology - Cows]
BAUDEMENT, Émile - Les races bovines au Concours universel 
agricole de Paris en 1856. Études zootechniques [- Figures]. Paris, 
Imprimerie Impériale, 1861-1862.
2 vol., oblong folio: [6]-lxxiv-[2] pp.; 5 pl., [4] pp.; 87 pl. (large damp stain 
on outer margins of the plate vol., some overall spotting). Contemp. quarter 
green shagreen, green cloth over covers and gilt titled: «Offert par le ministre de 
l’Agriculture», gilt orn. spines with 5 raised bands.
 Est. : 500 / 700 € 
Remarkable work nicely illustrated (complete) with 87 pl. (I-LXXXVII) showing 
English, Dutch & Danish, Swiss and German, Austrian and French cattle. The 
plates are based on photographs of Nadar jeune (i.e. Adrien Tournachon, 
half brother of Félix Nadar), interpreted in pencil by animal artists or sculptors 
such as Rosa or Isidore Bonheur, Emile Van Marcke, Barye, Troyon, etc. and then 
reproduced with several engraving techniques such as photo engraving by A. 
Riffaut, Ch. Nègre, etc. (cfr. introduction p. LXXII-LXXIII). Text volume complete 
with 5 coloured maps.
Ref. Nissen (ZBI) 257. - BnF. - COPAC.

The Vesalius of horses

1397 [Zoology - Horses]
RUINI, Carlo - Anatomia & medicina equorum nova. Das ist: 
Neuwess Rossbuch oder Von der Pferden Anatomy/ Natur/ Cur/ 
Pflegung unnd Heylung/ zwey ausserlesene Bücher [...]. Frankfurt 
a. M., M. Becker for P. Fischer, 1603.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [22]-257-[7], [10]-307-[15] pp. (browned, tears in X1 and 
hole in Ccc6 repaired, both with sm. text loss). Later half calf (sl. dam. at head), 
covered with a leaf from an early printed book. Very good copy.
 Est. : 1.500 / 2.000 € 
Extremely rare German translation by Peter Uffenbach (1566-1635) of «Dell’ 
anatomia, e dell’ infermità del cavallo» (Bologna 1598) by Carlo Ruini (1530-
1598), a pioneer Italian work on the anatomy and diseases of the horse. Ill. with 
64 full-page woodcut ill., «inspired by those in Vesalius’s De humani corporis 
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1399 [Zoology - Silkworms]
PITARO, Antoine - La science de la Sétifère ou L’art de produire 
la soie avec avantage et sureté [...]. Paris, Roret, 1828.
8vo: xxxviii-452 pp. (some spotting and soiling). Contemp. quarter sheep, 
marbled paper on covers, flat spine, marbled edges (spine restored).
 Est. : 200 / 300 € 
Rare first edition on the art of producing silk, the cultivation of mulberry trees 
and the breeding of silkworms by the Italian doctor and scientist A. Pitaro (1767-
1832). Illustrated with a lithogr. author’s portrait, a facsimile of a letter and 7 
fold. pl. of which 2 coloured by H. Gaugain.
Ref. BnF.

1400 [Zoology]
PALLAS, Peter Simon - Natuurlyke historie van nieuwe en nog 
weinig bekende soorten van dieren [...]. Amsterdam, Wid. van Esveldt 
& Holtrop, 1779.
6 parts in 1 vol., 4to: viii-32-3/38-3/35-3/32-3/303/28-[2] pp.; 10 pl. (all the part 
titles missing). Contemp. half calf, sp. paper on covers, gilt orn. spine with 5 
raised bands, black leather title label (corners rubbed). Uncut copy.
 Est. : 250 / 400 € 
Second Dutch ed. (resissue of «Dierkundig mengelwerk», Utrecht, A. van 
Paddenburg and J. van Schoonhoven, 1770) translated and annotated by P. 
Boddaert from the Latin «Miscellanea Zoologica» (first 1766) by the Prussian 
zoologist and botanist who worked in Russia P.S. Pallas (1741-1811). Illustrated 
with 10 full-page hand-coloured engraved plates by or after J.J. Bylaert, J. Van 
Hiltrop and J.B.G. Hopfer,  finished with gum arabic, depicting a.o. bats and deer.
Ref. Nissen (ZBI) 3072. - Landwehr, Coloured plates, 153. - STCN. - Cp. Casey A. 
Wood, p. 511. 
Prov. «E. van Beneden», i.e. Edouard van Beneden (1846-1910), Belgian 
embryologist, cytologist and marine biologist (ms. entry on pastedown). - 
«Vaernewyck», i.e. Albert-Philippe-Charles de Vaernewyck (1762-1841) (ms. 
name ticket).

1398 1400

1400
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Lemonnier, Camille: 296
Lens, André: 290, 745
Leo I: 1010
Leon of Modena: 1197
Léopold Ier de Belgique: 139
Lepas, Auguste: 193
Lesage, Alain-René: 194
Leurenius, Petrus: 842
Levaillant, François: 623
Lieutaud, Jacques: 1300
Liger, Louis: 765
Ligne, Charles-Joseph de: 853
Limiers, Henri-Philippe de: 798
Lindman, Carl Axel Magnus: 1315
Linguet, Simon-Nicolas-Henri: 726, 731
Lipsius, Justus: 1065, 1238, 1272, 1273
Livius, Titus: 1039
Lobbet de Lanthin, Jacques: 1217
Lochner, Michael Friedrich: 1316

Locrius Paulinatis, Ferreolus: 1219
Lolme, Jean-Louis de: 844
Longo, Giorgio: 1180
Louis, Antoine: 1377
Louÿs, Pierre: 172
Loyens, Hubertus: 1200
Lucretius Carus, Titus: 1041, 1042
Ludolphus de Saxonia: 1007
Lully, Jean-Baptiste: 301
Lunier: 386
Lusignan, Étienne de: 1005
Luther, Martin: 1000
Luyken, Jan: 781, 782
Lyra, Nicolas de: 962
Mabillon, Jean: 762
Mac Orlan, Pierre: 163, 242
Macartney, Georges: 627
Machiels, Jérome: 457
Macrobius, Ambrosius Aurelius Theodosius: 974
Madalena, Maria: 1187
Maeterlinck, Maurice: 196, 197
Maintenon, Françoise d›Aubigné de: 715
Malderus, Johannes: 1265
Mallet, David: 694
Mameranus, Nicolas: 1106
Mangin, docteur méd.: 1395
Mann, Théodore Augustin: 735
Marbach, Gotthard Oswald: 198
Marchand, Prosper: 758
Marchant, Jacques: 1228
Marcus Aurelius Antoninus: 1083
Marguerite de Constantinople: 654
Marie de Saint-Georges, Alexandre-Pierre-Thomas-
Amable: 420
Marot, Clément: 1043
Martí, Manuel: 371
Masculus, Joannes Baptista: 754
Masereel, Frans: 199
Masius, Didacus: 1262
Massialot, François: 807
Masson, Jean Papire: 1011
Mattioli, Pietro Andrea: 1046
Mauborgne, J.N.: 620
Maupertuis, Pierre-Louis Moreau de: 1352
Mauriceau, François: 1357
Maurois, André: 241
Ménestrier, Claude-François: 426, 773, 826, 1254
Menier, Gaston: 641
Mennel, Jakob: 1026
Menochio, Jacopo: 1211
Mérard de Saint-Just, Simon-Pierre: 869
Merian, Caspar: 602
Merode, Charles de: 649
Messaggio, Girolamo: 1033
Meunier, Marc Henry: 143
Meyer, Henry Leonard: 1386
Meyerus, Jacobus: 1068
Meyerus, Livinus: 874
Michel, J.-F.-M.: 312
Millot, Jacques-André: 1356
Miomandre, Francis de: 163
Mirabeau, Honoré-Gabriel Riquetti comte de: 882
Mirabeau, Victor Riqueti de: 900
Miraeus, Aubertus: 864, 1220-1222, 1255
Mittermaier, Carl Joseph Anton: 130
Moerman, Jan: 1156
Moke, Henri Guillaume Philippe: 604
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Molanus, Joannes: 1097
Moleville, Bertrand de: 373
Molière: 1290
Monestier, Blaise: 899
Montaigne, Michel de: 201, 1229
Moons, Jacobus: 776
Morand, Paul: 163, 242
Moreau, Jean-Michel: 803
Morris, Francis Orpen: 1387
Muis, Siméon Marotte de: 704
Müller, Wilhelm: 130
Munting, Abraham: 1317
Musset, Alfred de: 144
Necker, Jacques: 897
Nélis, Corneille-François de: 693
Neny, Patrice-François de: 726, 859, 862, 933
Nepos, Cornelius: 906
Neufforge, Jacques de: 331
Newton, Isaac: 1340
Nicolaus de Ausmo: 965
Nicolaus Hanapus: 1003
Nooteboom, Cees: 254
Nylandt, Petrus: 1325
O›Kelly de Galway, comte Alphonse: 395
Obsequens, Julius: 993
Olivier, Eugène: 453
Orsi, Aurelio: 1056
Osbeck, Pehr: 628
Otto Von Passau: 971
Oudiette, Charles: 589
Ovidius Naso, Publius: 1053, 1054, 1256, 1257
Pairon, Marc: 255
Pajot des Charmes, Claude: 267
Pallas, Peter Simon: 1400
Pallet, Juan: 1134
Palmieri, Matteo: 1055
Paquet-Syphorien: 632
Paquot, Jean-Noël: 440
Paradanus, Petrus: 833
Parival, Jean Nicolas de: 617
Paterson, Daniel: 634
Paulin-Désormeaux, A.O.: 272
Pauwels, Jan Antoon Frans: 770, 875
Pauwens, Franciscus: 833
Peignot, Gabriel: 461
Pelecyus, Johannes: 1195
Pellisson-Fontanier, Paul: 1083
Peltier, Jean-Gabriel: 806
Pender, Joh.: 1135
Périer, Odilon-Jean: 159, 202
Pernin des Chavanettes: 922
Persius Flaccus, Aulus: 1258
Petit, Louis: 442
Peyraud de Beaussol: 810
Phaedrus Fabulator: 895
Picard, Edmond: 219, 352
Piccolomini, Enea Silvio [Pie Ii]: 146
Pictorius, J.B.: 305
Pigafetta, Filippo: 972
Pignoria, Lorenzo: 1078
Pinault, Matthieu: 920
Pitaro, Antoine: 1399
Pithou, Pierre: 1018
Platen, Moritz: 1379
Plato: 1059
Plautus: 1276
Plinius Major: 1277

Pluche, Antoine: 1391
Plutarchus: 1066
Pococke, Richard: 640
Poirters, Adriaan: 755, 1157-1159
Pomet, Pierre: 1369
Pontanus, Johannes Jovianus: 1067
Poplimont, Charles Emmanuel Joseph: 328
Porcio, Cristoforo: 1033
Poulet, Henry: 108
Prideaux, Humphrey: 835
Proudhon, Pierre-Joseph: 401
Puget de La Serre, Jean: 1131
Pujoulx, Jean-Baptiste: 1381
Puteanus, Erycius: 1110, 1232, 1243
Quadri, Antonio: 615
Quetelet, Adolphe: 150
Quintus Curtius, Rufus: 1084
Rabelais, François: 203, 204, 1069
Raepsaet, Jan Jozef: 353
Raissius, Arnoldus: 1117
Raisson, Horace: 430
Raulinus, Joannes: 1286
Rebreviettes, Guillaume de: 1081
Redi, Francesco: 1390
Regnault-Delalande, François-Léandre: 285
Régnier, Henri de: 163, 241, 242
Régnier, Mathurin: 692
Reinwardt, Caspar Georg Carl: 130
Remmelin, Johann: 1346
Rhodiginus [Ricchieri], Lodovicus Caelius: 975
Ribadeneyra, Pedro de: 1030
Richepin, Jean: 151
Rietstap, Johannes Baptista: 397
Ripa, Cesare: 979
Robertson, Étienne-Gaspard: 152
Robertson, William: 689
Robin, Léon: 431
Rohan, Ferdinand Maximilien Mériadec: 669
Roland Holst, Adriaan: 258
Rolandi, Antoine: 1216
Rolewinck, Werner: 966
Rolland d›Erceville, Barthélemy-Gabriel: 927
Rombaut, Josse-Ange: 736, 737
Rooses, Max: 463
Rosenthal, Léonard: 208
Rosweyde, Heribert: 1124
Roton, R. de: 453
Rottiers, Bernard Eugène Antoine: 637
Roucher, Jean-Antoine: 910
Rousseau, Jean-Baptiste: 153, 716
Rousseau, Jean-Jacques: 911
Rousselet, Louis: 630
Rouveyre, André: 241
Ruchat, Abraham: 619
Ruini, Carlo: 1397
Saavedra Fajardo, Diego de: 1160, 1161
Sabatier: 416
Saint-Amant, Marc-Antoine Girard de: 1283
Saint-Genois de Grand-Breucq, François-Joseph de: 
815, 825, 934
Saint-Genois, comte Joseph de: 817
Saint-Simon, Louis de Rouvroy de: 421
Saint-Yves, Charles de: 1360
Sallengre, Albert Henri de: 892
Salmon, André: 209
Salomons, Georgius: 1123
Salzade, de: 890

Sánchez de Las Brozas, Francisco: 1058
Sanchez, Pedro: 1072
Sanderus, Antonius: 590, 591, 596, 1237
Sansovino, Francesco: 1002
Santeul, Jean-Baptiste: 876
Sardou, Victorien: 210
Sarrazin de Montferrier, Alexandre: 1341
Saugrain, Claude-Marin: 609
Saxe, Maurice de: 667
Scala, Bartolomeo: 1113
Schabol, Jean-Roger: 1326
Scheyven, Louis: 211
Schwerz, Johann Nepomuk Hubert von: 1295
Scorelius, Adrianus: 1063
Scribani, Carolus: 1193, 1278
Scutenaire, Louis: 212
Séguy, E.-A.: 271
Sélis, Nicolas-Joseph: 893
Seneca, Lucius Annaeus: 1142, 1143
Sergent, Antoine Louis François: 801
Serger, Franz Erwin: 693
Serpa Pinto, Alexandre Alberto de: 624
Serres, Jean de: 1178
Sévigné, Marie de Rabutin-Chantal de: 213
Shakespeare, William: 258
Sigebertus Gemblacensis: 1019
Simon, Richard: 1197
Sinnich, Joannes: 1192
Slaes, Louis: 369
Smallegange, Mattheus: 616
Smet, Corneille: 321
Smids, Ludolph: 618
Soemmerring, Samuel Thomas von: 1361
Sophocles: 1085
Soret, Nicolas: 1231
Soubeiran, Eugène: 1370
Soulages, Gabriel: 214
Spaak, Paul: 215
Sparrman, Anders: 642
Spencer, Herbert: 431
Spondanus, Henricus: 1116
Spurzheim, Johann Gaspar: 1355
Staël-Holstein, Germaine de: 425
Stals, Johannes Matthias: 334
Stanyhurstus, Guilielmus: 752
Staunton, Georges: 627
Stein d›Altenstein, Isidore de: 332, 333, 350
Steversloot, Laurentius: 913
Stillemans, Antonius: 327
Stockmans, Petrus: 1201
Stoke, Melis: 883
Strada, Famiano: 772, 1139, 1140
Streuvels, Stijn: 216
Stroobant, Eugène: 341
Stroobant, François: 320
Stroobant, Jacques: 1289
Sturm, Johann Christoph: 1342
Suetonius Tranquillus: 717, 907, 1083
Sulpicius Severus: 1118
Sutor, Petrus: 1114
Sweertius, Franciscus: 1236
Sweerts, Ignatius Albertus: 833
Sweerts, Kornelis: 783
Swift, Jonathan: 217
Swildens, Johan Hendrik: 411
t›Serstevens, Albert: 241
Taillandier, Yvon: 297
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Tasso, Torquato: 917
Tavernier, Jean Baptiste: 645
Terentius: 1070
Texier La Boëssière, Antoine: 388
Theophrastus: 837
Thibaudet, Albert: 163
Thiébaut, Henri: 219
Thiers, Jean-Baptiste: 790
Thomas, Antoine-Léonard: 931
Thomson, César: 154
Thorius, Raphael: 1291
Thou, Jacques-Auguste de: 805
Tibullus, Albius: 919
Timmer, Charles B.: 260
Tiron, Abbé: 380
Torrentius, Laevinus: 1049
Tortebat, François: 1347
Toulet, Paul-Jean: 220
Tournefort, Joseph Pitton de: 631
Tourtelle, Étienne: 948
Trauttmansdorff, Ferdinand de: 825
Trips, Franciscus Xaverius: 1244
Tutot, Jean Jacques: 851
Tytgat, Edgard: 221
Ullán, José-Miguel: 200
Ulloa, Bernardo de: 915
Usher, James: 1096
Uzanne, Octave: 381
Vadé, Jean-Joseph: 924, 926
Vaernewijck, Marcus van: 1022, 1040, 1223, 1224
Vaillant, Léon Louis: 1398
Vaines, Jean-François de: 761
Valentinus a Sancto Amando: 1112
Valery, Antoine-Claude: 635
Valéry, Paul: 222
Vallée, Octave: 412
Valotaire, Marcel: 173
Valverde, Juan: 1348
Van Acker, Florimond: 155
Van Bastelaer, René: 288
Van Beveren, Jacques-Joseph: 382
Van Bommel, Corneille-Richard-Antoine: 419
Van De Woestijne, Karel: 261
Van Den Berg, F.: 257
Van Den Bogaerde, André Jean Louis: 359
Van Den Bosch, Ernest: 314
Van Den Bosch, Lambert: 1169
Van Den Leene, Joseph: 886
Van Der Borcht, Willem: 1109
Van Der Groen, Jan: 1325
Van Der Heijden, H.A.M.: 564
Van Der Vynckt, Luc: 941
Van Espen, Zeghert Bernhard: 843
Van Even, Edward: 338
Van Genechten, Antoine: 72
Van Gestel, Cornelius: 868
Van Heurck, Emile: 79
Van Heussen, Hugo Franciscus: 884
Van Hoorebeke, Gustave: 345
Van Laethem, Louis: 218
Van Leeuwen, Simon: 747
Van Lennep, Johan Daniel: 854
Van Loo, Adrianus: 823
Van Mauden, David: 1105
Van Mieris, Frans: 891
Van Rusting, Salomon: 777
Van Velthem, Lodewyk: 860

Vancrevel, Laurens: 263
Vanden Cruyce, Joannes Baptista: 1245
Vanden Werve, Franciscus: 1162
Vander Heijden, Baltazar: 958
Vander Sterre, Joannes Chrysostomus: 1280
Vanière, Jacques: 877
Varillas, Antoine: 1292
Varnhagen von Ense, Karl August: 156
Vasi, Mariano: 612
Vaudoyer, Jean-Louis: 163
Vegiano, Jean-Charles-Joseph de: 861
Venette, Nicolas: 1372
Verduyn, Hendrik: 747
Vergilius Maro, Publius: 264, 1074
Verhaeren, Émile: 224-230
Verhoeven, Willem Frans Gommar: 728
Verius, Johannes: 967
Verlaine, Paul: 231, 232
Verlooy, Jean-Baptiste-Chrysostome: 729
Verne, Jules: 233
Verryken, E.: 784
Verstegan, Richard: 865
Vertot, René Aubert de: 836
Verus, Joannes Baptista: 1150
Verville, François Béroalde de: 789
Vialar, Paul: 234
Victor Vitensis: 1023
Villon, François: 235
Vincart, Jean: 335
Vincent, Levinus: 739
Vincentius Bellovacensis: 932
Vinckenbosch, Harry: 235
Vinnius, Arnold: 1145
Virdung, Johann: 980
Virgilius Maro, Publius: 1151
Vlaminck, Maurice de: 236
Voet, Paulus: 767
Vogt, Johann: 445
Voltaire: 925
Vredius, Olivarius: 1171
Vroegindeweij, Rien: 265
Vulson de La Colombiere, Marc de: 1189
Wael Van Vronesteyn, Guilielmus de: 1132
Wahlen, Auguste: 374, 383
Waldburg-Zeil, Franz-Anton von: 682
Wappers, Joannes Baptista: 1337
Warens, Madame de: 687
Warlop, Ernest: 351
Waroquier de Méricourt de La Mothe de Combles, 
Louis-Charles de: 812
Wastelain, Charles: 605
Waudraeus, Julianus: 1246
Wauters, Alphonse: 567
Wecker, Johann Jakob: 1164
Weischer, Wilbrand: 1275
Wemaer, Jean-Baptiste: 940
Werth, Léon: 237
Wetzel, Friedrich Gottlob: 130
Wichmans, Augustin: 1122
Wicquefort, Abraham de: 760
Wiebeking, Karl Friedrich von: 610
Wier, Johann: 1017
Wilken, Friedrich: 130
Willems, Jan Frans : 414
Wion, Arnold: 1027
Wirix, Rumoldus: 507
Witkowski, Gustave-Joseph: 1349

Wouters, G.: 323
Wytsman, Philogène Auguste Galilée: 1388
Ydens, Steven: 1107, 1108
Zacharie de Lisieux: 1234
Zeiller, Martin: 602
Zevecotius, Jacobus: 1247
Zola, Émile: 238 

Illustrateurs 
Kunstenaars

Adam: 825
Albin, Eleazar: 1321
Aldin, Cecil: 168
Alechinsky, Pierre: 207
Alix, Yves: 189
Andreu, Mariano: 182
Andrieux: 187
Androuet du Cerceau, Paul: 1357
Apers, P.: 300
Arp, Hans: 279
Aubriet, Claude: 631
Auriol, George: 381
Ausloos, Eddy: 257
Aveline, Pierre-Aveline: 928
Bakst, Léon: 286
Balconi, J.: 1389
Baquoy, Charles: 911
Barbé, Jean-Baptiste: 1123
Bartoli, Pietro Santi: 909
Barye, Antoine Louis: 1396
Bastow, Michael: 247
Baudier, Paul: 241
Baumgartner, W.: 754
Beatrizet, Nicolas: 1348
Bécat, Paul-Émile: 172
Beisson: 759
Bellangé, Hippolyte : 408
Benett, Léon: 233
Benoist, Félix: 291
Bérard, Christian: 242
Berdon, Maurice: 164
Bernaerts, B.: 721
Bernarts, B.: 880
Bettamini, Giovanni: 1375
Beurskens, Huub: 246
Biasi, Guido: 207
Binet, Louis: 746
Bleyswyck, François van: 591, 701, 1302, 1366
Bloemaert, Abraham: 884
Bloemaert, Cornelis: 884
Bloemaert, Frederik: 884
Bocourt, Marie Firmin: 1398
Boily: 838
Boily, C.: 924
Bolswert, Boetius Adams: 1155
Bonheur, Isidore: 1396
Bonheur, Rosa: 1396
Bonnard, Pierre: 179
Bonnart: 930
Borrekens, Matthaeus: 1100
Bosse, Abraham: 303
Bossut, Yves: 212
Bouché, Martin: 1257
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Bouché, Peter-Paul: 1257
Boulanger, Louis: 187
Boullaire, Jacques: 241
Bouquet, Louis: 240
Bour, Paul: 163
Bourgeois, Eugène: 302
Boussy, Clément: 1008
Boutats, Philippe: 895
Bouttats, Frederik: 75, 755, 1158, 1257
Bouttats, Gaspar: 585, 776, 1289
Bouttats, Pieter Balthazar: 519, 766, 918
Brangwyn, Frank: 224
Brassaï: 295
Bruegel, Pieter: 288
Brunelleschi, Umberto: 170
Buache, Philippe: 638
Bylaert, Johannes Jacobus: 1400
Calabert, Ph.: 766
Calder, Alexander: 189
Callet-Carcano, Marguerite: 240
Carlègle, Charles-Émile: 172, 214
Carred, L.: 417
Cassandre: 189
Cassiers, Henri: 216
Caukercken, Cornelis van: 811
Cause, Hendrik: 585
Cavailles: 189
Céria, Edmond: 163
Cernel, Marie-Louise-Suzanne Champion de: 801
Cerutti, H.: 300
Chahine, Edgar: 175
Chamouin: 620
Champagne: 856
Chaponnier, Alexandre: 360
Chapront, Henry: 241
Chas Laborde: 190, 238
Chaumier, C.J.: 620
Chereau le Jeune: 63
Chimot, Édouard: 231
Choffard, Pierre-Philippe: 283, 1327-1329
Chovin, Jacques-Antony: 187
Clavé, Antoni: 189
Clérice: 300
Clouwet, Peter: 1157, 1159, 1252
Clouzot, Marianne: 189
Clowet, A.: 1209
Cochin: 692, 910
Cochin, Charles-Nicolas: 931
Cochin, Charles-Nicolas II: 742
Colin, Paul: 189
Collin, Richard: 1185, 1244, 1245
Copia, Jacques-Louis: 759
Coppens: 418
Coppens, Augustin: 593
Coster, D.: 591, 725, 868
Courboin, François: 381
Coutaud, Lucien: 189
Crane, Walter: 363
Croisey, Jean-Baptiste: 559
Crommelynck, Albert: 159
Daems, Adrien-Joseph: 342
Dalí, Salvador: 189
Danoot, Pieter: 1252
Daragnès, Jean-Gabriel: 163
Daullé, Jean: 688
David, Hermine: 163, 189
David, Jules: 299

de Burggraaff: 595
de Clerc, Kamiel: 255
De Haen, Willem: 1094
De Hooghe, Romeyn: 718, 739, 1076
De Jode, Pieter: 811, 1199, 1224, 1288
De Jode, Pieter II: 1223
de la Plaetsen, Abraham: 540
de Solar, Marie: 378
De Vigne, Félix: 356
De Vlaminck, Maurice: 236
De Vos, Maarten: 1062
Debrie, G.F.L.: 750
Degen, Louis: 276
Deghouy: 408
Degouy, Nelly: 192
Delaroche, B.: 298
Delcol, Roland: 212
Delecourt: 855
Deley, A.: 383
Delgouffre, Fernand: 325
Descamps, Jean-Baptiste: 307
Deslignères, André: 163
Devel, Pieter: 597
Devéria, Achille: 299
Diamaer, H.F.: 864
Diercxsens, I. N.: 691
Diez, Julius: 53
Djivanides, J.P.: 33
Dola, Georges: 300
Doms, P.: 383
Donjean, Gustave: 300
Dratz, Jean: 119
Dresley, J.B.: 610
Du Vivier, Guillaume: 846
Dubout, Albert: 203, 204
Dubreuil, Pierre: 241
Duchamp, Marcel: 279
Duflos: 826, 1306
Dufour, Émilien: 241
Dufy, Raoul: 229
Dulac, Edmond: 188, 208
Dunoyer de Segonzac, André: 189
Duplessi-Bertaux, Jean: 801
Duverger: 383
Duysend, C.C.: 1142, 1143, 1149
Edelinck: 1111
Edy-Legrand: 163
Ellis, W.: 373
Ergo, Ronald: 252
Erlinger, Frans: 588
Ernst, Max: 279
Falké, Pierre: 163
Faria, Cândido de: 300
Fines, Louis: 846
Fini, Leonor: 295
Flameng, François: 400
Fontenay, Charles de: 240
Fourmois, Théodore : 515
Frelaut, Jean: 232
Fruytiers, Philip: 1157, 1159
Galle: 1281
Galle, Cornelis I: 82, 859, 1086, 1095, 1131, 1264, 
1266, 1273, 1288
Galle, Cornelis II: 1244
Galle, Joannes: 1267
Galle, Theodoor: 1267
Gandon, Pierre: 230, 241

Gaucher: 910
Gaudin, Louis [ps. Zig]: 300
Gaugain, H.: 1399
Gaultier, Léonard: 978
Gavarni, Paul: 187
Géhel: 378
Gigon: 396
Gil Roësset, Marga: 181, 240
Goeree, Jan: 865, 880, 1256
Gorvel, Georges: 241
Gravelot, Hubert-François: 917
Grégoire, Edmond: 240
Grenier de Saint-Martin, François: 299
Grillon, R.: 163
Gromaire, Marcel: 163
Guastalla, Pierre: 163
Guerard, Nicolas: 496
Guillonnet, Octave D. V.: 400
Hahn, Albert Sr.: 781
Harrewijn: 585, 1303
Harrewijn, Frans: 1289
Harrewijn, Jacobus: 588, 597, 725, 733, 766, 784, 
859, 863, 864, 868, 878, 904, 1101, 1103
Heijlbrouck, F.: 753, 819
Hémard, Joseph: 170
Hernandez, Mariano: 207
Heudebert, Raymonde: 242
Hobi: 234
Hoffmeister: 242
Hogenberg, Frans: 525, 536
Hollar, Wenceslaus: 82, 1110
Homan, Reinder: 265
Houbraken, Arnold: 784
Houbraken, Jacob: 309, 743, 891
Hubert, Ernest: 242
Hugo, Valentine: 189
Hulme, Frederic Edward: 1324
Huyberts, Cornelis: 780
Ianchelevici, Idel: 264
Jamagne, Claudine: 212
Jannel, Jean: 300
Jegher, J.C.: 690, 1202
Jobard, Marcellin: 331, 536
Johannot, Tony: 430
Jorn, Asger: 207
Kassák, Lajos: 279
Khnopff, Fernand: 357
Kilian, Lucas: 1346
Klein, Paul: 167
Krafft: 733
Krafft, Jean-Laurent: 1289
Kwasson: 227
La Rue, Louis-Félix de: 888
Labisse, Félix: 189
Laborde, Hélène Guy: 190
Lacoste, L.: 408
Lafitte, Louis: 360
Lagrange, Jacques: 189
Lalaisse, Hippolyte: 291
Lalanne, Maxime: 326
Lalauze, Adolphe: 217
Lam, Wifredo: 207
Lambert, André: 231
Lamsvelt, Jan: 626
Laporte, George: 226
Larmessin, Nicolas de: 859, 1206
Launay, Robert de: 709
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Laurencin, Marie: 447
Lauters, Paul: 332, 342, 515, 536, 595
Le Breton, Constant: 241
Le Mire: 307
Le Sueur : 1362
Lebègue, Léon: 176
Leclerc, Pierre Thomas: 1347
Leclerc, Sébastien: 1256
Lefebvre: 1111
Leizelt, Balthasar Friedrich: 526
Leloir, Maurice: 194
Lens, André: 819
Léonard, J.V.C.: 588
Linnig, Benjamin: 1221
Lix, F.: 187
Lobel-Riche, Alméry: 447
Lope, E.: 33
Louis, Patrice: 33
Luyken, Casper: 580
Luyken, Jan: 645, 779, 781, 1169
Lydis, Mariette: 160
Lymende, Jacques: 805
Magnée, François: 140
Magritte, René: 206
Mahn, Berthold: 241
Maignan, Albert: 400
Maillart, Jeanne-Cathérine: 589
Malassis, Edmond: 171
Mallery, Charles de: 1116
Man Ray: 279
Manfredi, Bartolomeo: 73
Marchand, André: 189
Marchand, Jean: 163
Margat, André: 178
Marillier, Clément-Pierre: 910
Martenasie, P.: 290, 691, 819
Martin, J.-B.: 862
Masereel, Frans: 199, 294, 447
Massinot, Jane: 190
Matisse, Henri: 295
Matta, Roberto: 207
Mercier, Jean-Adrien: 383
Mesnel, A.: 1398
Meunier, Constantin: 357
Millé, J.B.: 1289
Minne, Joris: 159
Miró, Joan: 200, 297
Monnier, Henry: 430
Montald, Constant: 166
Moreau le Jeune, Jean-Michel: 910, 925
Moricand, Conrad: 209
Mossa, Gustave-Adolphe: 176
Motte, Charles: 608
Moulin, Marc: 212
Mulder, J.: 616
Natalis, Michael: 1266
Neeffs, Jacobus: 1152
Neel, Charles: 82
Nègre, Ch.: 1396
Nicollet, Bernard-Antoine: 1362
North, Marcel: 201
Oberlé, Jean: 163
Orley, Richard van: 593
Orlowski, Hans: 311
Panckoucke, Anne-Ernestine: 1311
Pannemacker, Adolphe-François : 383
Parr, Audrey: 162

Pas, Wilfried: 250
Payen, Pierre: 242
Perellon: 33
Perniaux, Robert: 240
Perugini, G.: 379
Pery, P.: 1289
Philippoteaux, P.: 408
Philips J.C.: 1302
Picabia, Francis: 279
Picart, Bernard: 720, 721, 798, 891
Picart, J.: 1189
Picq, Émile: 177
Picquet, P.J.: 696
Pignon, Édouard: 189
Pittaluga, Alessio: 611
Plumier, Alphonse: 419
Ponce, Nicolas: 910
Pool, Matthys: 638
Poole, W.: 373
Porcabeuf: 171
Porro, Girolamo: 1013
Prevost, Benoit Louis: 709
Pris, A.: 1389
Prota, Alfio: 171
Prud’hon, Pierre-Paul: 759
Quellin, Fr.: 1252
Quellinus, Erasmus: 1160, 1202
Quellinus, Erasmus II: 1245
Quint, Paul: 205
Rackham, Arthur: 188
Ratinckx: 515
Redon, Odilon: 219
Reinhoud: 207
Remé, Jorg: 263
Rémon, Jean-Pierre: 180
Rémusat, Claude: 184
Renefer: 159
Richter, Hans: 279
Ridderbosch, B.C.: 526
Ridé: 801
Riffaut, A.: 1396
Rigaud, Gilbert: 191
Rigaud, Hyacinthe: 796, 838, 920
Robert, Dom: 189
Robert, J.: 1326
Rochegrosse, Georges: 400
Roghman, Roelant: 618
Rohner: 189
Roque Gameiro, Alfredo: 376
Rossi, Andrea: 714
Roussel, Claude: 561
Rubens, Peter Paul: 1116, 1264
Sadeler, Johannes: 1160, 1161
Sadeler, Raphael I: 1243
Saey, Renaat: 252
Saint-Aubin: 925
Saint-Saëns, Marc: 189
Sainte-Croix, Gaston de: 173
Sallaert, Antoon: 690, 1132, 1288
Salomon, Bernard: 1196
Samuel, Bernard: 1189
Sande, J. vanden: 733
Sandoz, Auguste: 213
Santvoort, Abraham: 1110
Schijnvoet, J.: 618
Schwitters, Kurt: 279
Scotin: 930

Scotin, Gérard: 827
Sergel: 610
Sergent, Antoine Louis François: 801
Serrière, Jean: 241
Shuang-Sho, K’o: 211
Siméon, Fernand: 241
Simonau P.: 515
Simonet: 910
Slaes, Louis: 369
Sluiter, P.: 781
Smits, Jakob: 314
Soulas, Louis-Joseph: 242
Speeckaert, M.J.: 1389
Stanfield, Clarkson Frederick: 536
Steinlen, Théophile-Alexandre: 174, 315
Stijnen, Peeter: 519
Stobbaerts, Marcel: 311
Swart, Jan : 984
Tardieu: 692, 827, 856
Tardieu, Ambroise: 391
Tardieu, Jacques-Nicolas: 742
Tardieu, Jean-Baptiste: 871
Tardieu, Pierre François: 1338
Tavernier, Melchior: 540
Teniers, David II: 73
Tessaro, A.: 515
Thévenin: 171
Thomas, René William: 223
Thomassin, Henri Simon: 1298
Thomassin, Simon: 796, 920
Titz, Louis: 357
Töpffer: 844
Topor: 207
Touchagues, Louis: 189
Tournachon, Adrien: 1396
Troyen, Jan van: 1289
Troyon: 1396
Turpin, Pierre-Jean-François: 1311
Tytgat, Edgard: 221
Utrillo, Maurice: 163
Vaes, Walter: 463
Valerio, Roger de: 300
Valéry, Paul: 222
Van Buijsen, A.: 739
Van Cauberghe, A.: 383
Van De Passe, Crispijn: 268, 1284
Van De Passe, Crispijn II: 268
van den Berg, Jan: 254
van den Berge, Pieter: 783
Van der Borcht, Pieter: 1062, 1065, 1271
Van der Does, Anthony: 1158
Van der Horst, Nicolaas: 1288
van der Schley, Jakob: 1304
Van der Spyk, J.: 1302
Van Diepenbeeck, Abraham: 584, 586, 587, 725, 
1100, 1209, 1266 
Van Dongen, Kees: 195
Van Dyck, Albert: 864
van Gunst, Ph.: 701
Van Hoy, Nikolaas: 73
Van Leyden, Lucas: 984
Van Marcke, Emile: 1396
Van Merlen, Cornelis: 83
Van Merlen, Theodoor: 82
Van Offel, Edmond: 357
Van Rees, Otto: 251
Van Rysselberghe, Théo: 229
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Van Sichem, Christoffel I: 1090, 1091
Van Sichem, Christoffel II: 1124
Van Straten, Henri: 235
Van Vianen, Jan: 739, 895, 1256
van Wolsschaten, M.: 1159
Vander Horst, Nicolas: 1131
Vandeville: 418
Vangelisti, Vincenzo: 1326
Vasarely, Victor: 279
Vaucleroy, Pierre de: 237
Verbruggen, Susanna: 82
Vermeulen, C.: 1083
Vermorcken, E.: 383
Vernet, Horace: 408
Vervloet, Victor: 355
Verweij, Hans: 265
Vianen, J. van: 1256
Vibert, Pierre-Eugène: 230
Vivien: 688
Vogel: 187
Vorsterman, Lucas I: 1116, 1264
Wandelaar, Jan: 743, 891, 1302, 1304
Waroquier, Henry de: 163
Wauters,  P.: 753
Wauters, J.L.: 753
White, Herbert C.: 581
Wierix, Antonius II: 82
Wierix, Hieronymus: 82
Wirix, Rumoldus: 507
Wirtz, C.: 378
Woudstra, Frits Marnix: 245

Relieurs 
Boekbinders

Alix: 161
Armorial binding: 270, 274, 298, 345, 364, 375, 412, 
419, 584, 693, 698, 709, 710, 711, 712, 713, 715, 716, 
717, 721, 722, 736, 746, 748, 796, 804, 805, 808, 
811, 816, 824, 825, 828, 853, 872, 877, 899, 906, 907, 
908, 910, 926, 962, 982, 983, 999, 1005, 1026, 1028, 
1029, 1036, 1044, 1058, 1067, 1082, 1083, 1084, 
1085, 1115, 1120, 1144, 1175, 1180, 1200, 1202, 1211, 
1216, 1217, 1222, 1223, 1235, 1251, 1278, 1288, 
1340
Aussourd, René: 174
Beenkens, Hubert: 357
Bellefroid, Micheline de: 220
Bonet, Paul: 195
Bonleu, E.: 375
Bosquet, Émile: 354
Bozerian: 914
Brethren of the Common Life: 964
Brigandat: 789
Brochard: 1290
Bruant, A.: 639
Capé, Charles-François: 809
Chambolle-Duru: 194, 1028
Champs-Stroobants: 210
Chatelin, Antoine: 1179
Claessens: 838
Claessens, Laurent: 367, 698, 816
Closs, A.: 721, 1115
Collin, W.: 361

Cordonnier-Canon, J.: 327
Crabbe, Henri-Joseph: 342, 369
De Samblanx-Weckesser: 409, 464, 1029
De Samblanx, Charles: 1024
De Smet, Philippe: 288
Despierres, A.: 372
Dubois d’Enghien: 352
Dubois d’Enghien-Dooms: 1044
Dubuisson, Pierre-Paul: 708
Ducastin, P.: 422
Dupré: 298
Engel: 233
Gruel, Léon: 365
Gueffier, P.: 1151
Guétant, G.: 428
Hulpiau, L.: 282, 383
Knoëpflin, Édouard: 205
Koehler: 1143
Kulche, August: 235
Lavoye, Alex: 176
Librairie Farraire: 176
Librairies Flammarion: 431
Liekens, Jacqueline: 232
Mertens, E.-S.-G.: 140, 341
Mertens, S.J.G.: 141
Noulhac, Henri: 692
Peeters, Laurent: 1091
Petit: 598
Petit, Successeur de Simier: 345, 1069
Prize binding: 906, 907, 908, 1297
Remarkable binding: 1000
Renty, M.: 215
Ryckers, Gustave: 299
Schavye, Josse: 1185
Septier, Charles: 225
Silver binding: 423
Sonntag, Carl junior: 853
Stroobants: 1052
T’Kindt, C.: 942
Thouvenin: 364
Van Rompaey: 395
Vandendriessche, Lucien: 167
Vander Heyden, L. & Fils: 79
Vogel: 617
Weckesser, Jacques: 296

Provenance 
Herkomst

Affligem, Abbey: 1138
Albert de Luyne, Paul d’: 709
Albert de Luynes, Louis-Joseph d’: 1085
Alegambe (Family): 1171
Alfonso XIII of Spain: 90
Alix, Alexandre-Louis-Félix: 407
Andreas, Valerius: 1219
Antwerpen, Vrije vakschool voor haartooi: 378
Arenberg, Charles-Marie-Raymond d’: 584, 828, 899
Arenberg, Dukes of: 693
Arenberg, Engelbert-Marie Duke of: 1100
Arents, Prosper: 266
Argenson, Marc-Pierre de Voyer de Paulmy d’: 1292
Asselin: 748
Aumôniers du travail: 1249

Bagenrieux , Charles Henri Victor de: 829
Bavière, Prince Jean-Théodore de: 270
Beauharnais, de: 709
Beauharnais, François de: 274
Beauvau-Craon, Anne-Marguerite-Gabrielle de: 717
Beeckman, Victoire de: 571
Berthel, A. (bookseller): 1024
Bertrand, Marcel: 745
Beugnot, Jacques-Claude: 364
Beullens, Franciscus: 572
Bibliotheek Regiment Grenadiers en Jagers: 319
Bisthoven, Lord of: 726
Blake, Margaret: 805
Blumel, J.J.: 726
Bonnasse, Henri: 897
Bonnault, de (Family): 723
Borchgrave, Lord Roger de: 90
Borde, Jean-Louis: 856
Borluut de Noortdonck: 1287
Boulanger, André: 375
Boullongne, Jean de: 715
Bourbon: 1063
Bourbon, Jaime de: 714
Bourrit, Charles: 731
Boyer de Crémilles, Louis-Hyacinthe: 716
Bradshaw, Samuel: 919
Brose, Carlo Federico: 1002
Brucht, Aurelianus van der: 942
Bruijnincx, F.: 1264
Brussels, Charterhouse: 1132
Brussels, Jesuits: 1071, 1100
Bury, Pol & Velma: 207
Calenberg, Count Henri Reinecke de: 693
Camus de Pontcarré, Nicolas-Pierre: 1083
Capart, Jean: 278
Capron, Jules: 432
Carmelus Freystadt: 968
Castillo, Fernando: 184
Caumont de La Force, Marquise Le Lièvre de La 
Grange, Constance-Madeleine-Louise-Nompar de: 
1083
Cernas, Amédée de: 599
Chabaille d’Auvigny: 1150
Chabaud Latour, Suzanne Marie Anne de: 917
Chalon (Family of): 1228
Chalon, Renier: 632
Chambord, Count Henri de: 714
Charrey, de: 804
Chartier, Henry: 421
Choiseul-Beaupré, Marques Claude-Antoine-
Clériadus de: 715
Clapiers de Collongues (Family of): 975, 997, 998
Clement XII, Pope: 1082
Clémentine de Belgique: 343
Cobenzl, Charles de: 1288
Coenen: 737
Cogels: 676
Colenutt, W.A.: 1322
Colleÿe-Smits: 299
Corble, Archibald: 388
Corroy-le-Château (Castle of): 841
Corswarem, Prince of: 886
Cortina Morante, Joachim, Gómez de la: 1144
Cottel, Petrus: 1132
Crozat de Vaugrand: 575
Daisne, Louis: 300
Damas, Claudius Dominicus: 942
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Damsté, P.H.: 1239
Davenport, Edward: 809
De Bruycker, Jules: 199
De Bruyne, A.: 852
De Munck, E.J.D.: 861
De Nobele: 397
De Pachtere, Felix: 705
De Portemont, C.: 77
De Schietere de Lopem: 803
De Schryver, H.: 1393
De Vos, Lucien: 226
De Witte, P.: 1382
Déan de Luigné: 1180
Delattre Caroulle: 300
Delmée, R.: 324
Despret, C.: 1383
Deusch, W.R.: 1104
Doornzele, Abbey: 951, 952
Douai, Bibliothèque publique: 358
Double, Lucien: 1026
Dubois d’Enghien, Hector: 275
Duquenne, Xavier: 745, 917, 1300
Eden-Chanson: 300
Egremont, Count of: 644
Eichorn, Gottfried: 1056
Elsegem, Our Lady Ten Walle: 932
Enoch, G.J.: 1218
Estivant, Claude-Charles: 744
Eyraud, Jean-François d’: 1174
Flamm, Eugene Somer: 1354
Fontenu, Gaspard de: 808
Foppens, Joannes Franciscus: 1101
Froissart, Ludovic: 994
Gages, François Bonaventure Marquis of: 1039
Gangloff (bookshop): 400
Gelin, E.: 1133, 1235
Gendebien, Élisabeth: 365
Gericke, Wilhelm: 361
Ghellinck, Adrien Xavier de: 616
Ghellinck, Mathieu-Xavier de: 826, 1181
Ghellinck d’Elseghem, Count of: 1185
Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck, Adrien de: 941
Ghellinck d’Elseghem, Vaernewyck, Amaury de: 409, 
432, 454, 693, 698, 709, 711, 712, 716, 717, 736, 748, 
811, 814, 816, 824, 825, 889, 1005, 1028, 1029, 1036, 
1040, 1083, 1115, 1144, 1180, 1184
Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck, de: 328, 330, 354, 
746, 826, 1026, 1251
Ghellinck Vaernewyck, Xavier de: 345, 1082
Ghent, Baudelo Abbey: 1195
Gillès de Pélichy, Charles: 920, 1208
Goblet d’Alviella, Count: 180
Goffinet: 108, 140, 141, 185, 218, 298, 318, 327, 341, 
342, 355, 372, 385, 412, 423, 524, 728, 1131
Goffinet, Auguste: 343
Gomez de la Cortina, Marquess of Morante: 1235
Gonidec de Traissan, B. Le: 601
Goossens, Anniken: 995
Grant, W.: 1063
Gros, Petrus: 1271
Grosfils, Jules: 228
Haen, E. de: 945
Haen, Johanna Anthonia de: 945
Hageveld, Library: 1140
Hahn, Albert: 781
Hamilton Seymour, George: 1001
Hamond, Philip: 895

Harden-Hickey, James: 332
Hayhurst, Robert J.: 1243
Hecq, Gaëtan: 1025
Hellin, Jean-Charles de: 824
Hemptinne, Georges de: 642
Hemptinne, Théodore de: 145
Herbosch, Olivier: 232
Hock, Augustin: 846
Hoeilaart, Groenendael Priory: 1088
Hoffmann von Fallersleben, A. H.: 968
Holstein-Holsteinborg, Count Ludvig: 912
Holvoet: 1236
Houbigant, A.: 927
Huize Oranjewoud: 198
Jadot, Johannis: 1201
Janne d’Othée, Xavier: 846
Janus Foundation: 1397
Jonghe d’Ardoye, de: 710
Jonghe, Jean-Baptiste-Théodore de: 710, 1203, 1215
Joubert, Emmy: 161
Jous, Léon: 787
Joyeuse, Marquis Jean-Armand de: 926
Juillerat, Rosine Julie Suzanne Marie: 917
Kark von Bebenburg, Johann Friedrich: 1222
Keller, Casparus: 1033
Kerchove de Denterghem, Count of: 838
Kerferd, George Briscoe: 975, 997, 998
Kufferath, Maurice: 229
La Chastre, Gasparde de: 1180
Lagrange, de: 675
Lambert, Léon: 396
Lammens, Pierre-Philippe-Constant: 839, 854, 1077, 
1224
Lamoignon, de: 688
Lamoignon, Guillaume de: 688
Landwehr, John: 444
Langlois, L.: 625
Latour, Jean: 979
Lavacherie, Barthélemy-Valentin de: 419
Lavaivre de Rigny, Jean Claude: 1312
Le Goux de La Berchère, Charles: 983
Le Roy, Alard: 716
Leclercq, Jean E.: 210
Lefebvre, H. (bookseller): 182
Legrand, C.J.: 572
Lemaître, Ernest: 621
Léopold II of Belgium: 140, 141, 218, 298, 318, 327, 
369, 412, 524
Leuven, Driutius College: 1200, 1278
Lévis-Léran, Louise-Élisabeth-Victoire de: 709
Lier, Charterhouse: 1132
Ligne, Princess Henriette-Anne-Eugénie de Béthisy de 
Mézières de: 712
Ligne, Prince of: 774, 890
Linnig, Benjamin: 1221
Locke, Tomlin Edward: 809
Lorraine, Duke Léopold I de: 712
Lorraine, Marie-Chistine de: 345
Louis XIV: 805
Louise-Marie, Queen of the Belgians: 342
Lubomirski, Stanislas: 894
Luxembourg (Grand Duchy of): 375
Macmillan, George A.: 822
Maffey, Aldo: 869
Mallinger, Leo: 130
Manetti (Family of): 713
Marchienne (Castle of): 1216

Marie-Henriette de Belgique: 108, 318, 327, 355, 372, 
385, 423
Medinaceli y Santisteban, Duke of: 1049
Meeûs, Laurent: 210
Melleret, Paul: 426
Melville: 785
Menier, Henri: 641
Menier, Thyra: 641
Mention, François Hippolyte Désiré: 1297
Mercier, Victor: 210
Merlin d’Estreux de Beaugrenier: 381
Mesens, E.L.T.: 240
Meuleneere, A.L. de (bookseller): 79
Meyer, André: 1231
Micyllus, Julius: 1033
Milon, Philippe: 622
Moens, Jean-Baptiste : 307
Molinari, Gustave de: 193
Mondolot: 749
Mongenet, J. (bookseller): 427
Monnier, Charles: 300
Montandon, Georges: 1143
Montpellier de Vedrin, Adrien de: 350
Mortier, François: 1046
Mouchy (Castle of): 1173
Müller, Johann Gottwerth: 853
Nassau, Count Henri of: 569
Nieulant, Thérèse de: 941
Nieuport, Charles de: 819
Nopère, Louise: 611
Nordkirchen: 812
O’Donnoghue de Niele: 710
O’Sullivan de Grass de Séovaud, Count Alphonse: 
897
Orléans, Duchess Élisabeth-Charlotte de Bavière d’: 
710
Orléans, Duchess Françoise-Marie de Bourbon d’: 710
Orléans, Duke Louis I d’: 711
Oudenaarde, Franciscans: 985
Paris, College Mazarin: 716
Payan du Moulin, E de.: 1378
Pède, René: 89
Peeters, Julius: 1101
Pels, J.H.: 1121
Perlstein, Sylvain: 157
Petit, Georges: 464, 723, 749, 804, 872, 914, 968
Pfaffnau, St. Urban’s Abbey: 1030
Philippe de Belgique, Count of Flanders: 728
Phillipps, Thomas: 932
Pieters, C.: 1143
Plasschaert, Jean-Baptiste Joseph Guislain: 452
Plesch, Arpad: 1310
Plettenberg, Lord Ferdinand von: 812, 1206
Pomerania, Duke of: 962
Pont d’Ahérée, Mariette du: 145
Preud’homme d’Hailly (Family of): 843
Prims, Floris: 863, 1113, 1145, 1273
Quercus, Gaëtan: 1024
Raeymaekers, Herwich: 1113
Rattcliffe, Count of : 775
Raymond, Countess Marie-Henriette-Françoise de: 
345
Read, Jos: 1324
Reitmayer, Clemens: 991
Renaissance des Muses, La: 218
Rey, Stéphane: 240
Richelieu and Fronsac, Duke of: 804
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Rickaert, R.: 873, 1333
Rigny, de: 675
Robersart, Count of: 386
Rochechouart, Marie Françoise de: 796
Rooses, Max: 1157, 1158
Rotiers, Fritz: 142
Roubaix, Pierre-François de: 981
Sachet, Joannis: 1015
Saintenoy, Gustave Jean Jacques: 274
Salles, Claude des, Marquis of Bulgnéville: 872
Salvaing de Boissieu (Family of): 1067
Sauvage, Henri: 209
Saxe-Teschen, Albert de: 345
Schefer, Charles: 721
Scheyffart de Mérode, Catherine-Charlotte: 1211
Scholtus, Étienne: 877
Seneffe (Castle of): 774, 890
Serrure, Constantin-Philippe: 1224
Sint-Truiden, Peter van: 1219
Slabbeeck: 1172
Soenens, Eugénie: 942
Sondervorst, F.A.: 1367
Steeman, Stéphane: 98
Stevart, Hieronymus: 1116
Svajer, Amadeo: 1027
Talleyrand-Périgord, Marie-Françoise-Marguerite 
de: 716
Talleyrand, Louis Jean Charles de: 796
Thou, de: 709
Thou, François-Auguste de: 1084
Thou, Jacques-Auguste de: 1036, 1058, 1120, 1180
Tieghem de Ter Hoye, van: 129
Tournai, Cathedral: 855
Trazegnies, Eugène-François-Charles de: 1211
Troostembergh, Lord Maximilien de: 454
T’Serclaes, Marie de: 1005, 1028, 1040, 1115
Turnèbe, Odet de: 997
Ustar, J. von: 640
Vaernewyck, Albert-Philippe de: 812, 824, 1018, 1116, 
1400, 1237, 1254, 1255

Valenzi, Théodore de: 738, 839
Van Bavière, Charles-Louis: 1219
Van Beneden, Edouard: 1400
Van Bommel, Corneille-Richard-Antoine: 419
Van Caloen, Jozef: 732
Van Campenhout, Dr: 239
Van Cauwelaert, Christine: 256
Van de Putte, Ferdinand: 1171
Van de Vin, Sophia: 395, 396
Van den Bogaerde, Ange Jean Ferdinand: 1257
Van den Burgh: 1224
Van der Elst, Charles: 1143
Van der Elst, G.: 726
Van der Haeren: 1394
Van Dyck, J.: 945
Van Elter (Family of): 722
Van Goens, Rijklof Michael: 1078
Van Havre, Gustave: 1168
Van Huerne (Family of): 129, 803
Van Hulthem, Charles: 941
Van Loock, Albert: 158, 169
Van Schevensteen, August: 1220
Van Vianen, Henricus: 1135
van Zuylen van Nyevelt, Count: 902
Van Zuylen, E.: 759
Vandeputte: 430
Vander Perre, Francine (bookseller): 731
Vandevelde, Jan Frans: 775, 1218
Veld, Joseph Carolus van de: 651
Verachter, Frédéric: 305, 1128, 1226
Verdussen, Jean-Baptiste: 1063, 1214
Verhaegen, Paul: 349
Verheyden, Albert: 249
Vermoelen: 679
Veydt, Laurent: 367
Vigelius: 861
Villaret, Maurice: 1331
Vinckenbosch, Harry: 235
Viron, Nicolaus de: 1033
Viron, Zénon de: 594

Vliegen, Charles A.: 139
Vorstman, Marius Antonius Gisbertus: 907
Waepenaert, de Bernage de: 591
Warlet, H. A.: 400
Wavrans, Louis François Julien de: 933
Wijn, Hendrik van: 932
Wilmet, Charles: 735, 1064
Wittock, Michel: 331, 731, 814, 1082, 1183
Wyseur, Marcel: 143
Ysenbrant de Lendonck, A.: 1184

145
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delijk is voor de door hem verrichte aankopen, zelfs indien hij optreedt voor een derde. By submitting this form, the buyers acknowledge the terms of sale 

which stipulate that they are responsible for all purchases made by them, even if they are acting for a third party.

Veuillez noter que ce bulletin doit nous parvenir 24 h avant la vente. Uw bod moet ons 24 uur voor de veiling bereiken.
Please note that your bids should reach us 24 hours before the sale.

Date / Datum :  Signature / Handtekening : 
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CONDITIONS DE VENTE 
Les acquéreurs paieront 25 % en sus du prix d’adjudication (27% pour les acheteurs via 
Drouot Live et Invaluable ), comptant et en €. En outre et le cas échéant, un droit de suite 
sera appliqué, concernant les oeuvres d’art originales d’artistes décédés il y a moins de 70 
ans; il sera de 4% pour les adjudications égales ou supérieures à € 2000. L’ordre du catalogue 
sera suivi. Les enchères débutent à 80% environ de la valeur minimale d’estimation et aug-
mentent par 10% environ. En cas de contestation, le lot sera immédiatement recrié. L’expert 
se réserve le droit de refuser une enchère sans devoir se justifier. Par son enchère l’acquéreur 
souscrit aux conditions de vente et admet avoir examiné le lot lors de l’exposition. L’expert se 
réserve le droit de réunir ou de diviser certains numéros du catalogue. 
Les lots composés de 2 ou plusieurs titres, les séries, les périodiques ou les ouvrages marqués 
“n.c.” et ‘’sold .w.a.f.’’ ne sont pas collationnés et ne seront pas repris. 
Tout acquéreur est supposé acheter pour son propre compte. Durant l’exposition, il lui est 
loisible d’examiner l’état et la composition de chaque lot. Une fois adjugés, les lots ne seront 
repris sous aucun prétexte. En ce qui concerne les lots acquis par ordre d'achat, les plaintes 
ou remarques éventuelles, y compris concernant l’authenticité des pièces, ne seront admises 
que dans la quinzaine suivant la vente, ou en cas d'expédition dans la quinzaine suivant la 
réception des marchandises. Passé ce délai, tout retour ou reprise seront refusés. 
L’expert se charge gratuitement, aux conditions d’usage, des ordres d’achat libellés en € qui 
lui sont confiés au plus tard 1 jour avant la vente. En cas de double enchère, la première enre-
gistrée a priorité. Les enchères téléphoniques peuvent être réservées préalablement et au plus 
tard 2 jours avant la vente, pour les lots dont l’estimation basse est de minimum 250 €. En 
aucun cas la salle de vente ne pourra être tenue pour responsable d’un problème de liaison 
téléphonique. Les acheteurs inconnus de la maison sont priés d’ajouter une garantie ou de 
donner des références à leurs offres écrites. Les lots seront remis à l’acheteur après paiement 
de la somme due. Les frais bancaires, d’emballage (€20 / envoi), de transport, et l’assurance 
sont à charge de l’acheteur. L’emballage et l’expédition ont lieu sous l’entière responsabilité 
de l’acheteur. La salle de vente n’est en aucun cas responsable des carences ou dégâts occa-
sionnés par la Poste ou la firme chargée du transport.  
Le montant dû devra être payé au plus tard deux semaines après la réception de la facture. 
Les lots ne seront expédiés qu’après paiement. Après ce délai la salle de vente n’est plus 
responsable pour ces lots.
En cas de non paiement, la somme due produira un intérêt de 12% l’an et une mise en de-
meure sera signifiée après un mois, à la suite de laquelle l’expert pourra disposer des biens et 
les remettre en vente aux frais de l’acheteur avec retenue des frais et bénéfices qui revenaient 
initialement à l’expert.
En cas de litige, les tribunaux de Bruxelles sont seuls compétents. 
La loi belge du 15/08/2020 établissant les directives européennes 2018/843 et 2015/849 
relatives à la prévention des opérations de blanchiment et/ou du financement d’activités 
terroristes oblige tous les acteurs du marché de l’art et des antiquités, y compris les salles de 
vente, à demander et à enregistrer l’identité de toutes les parties concernées par une facture 
de 10.000 € ou plus ; pour une firme, les statuts ou l’identité du bénéficiaire final doivent 
également être demandés. Les données restent à la discrétion exclusive de la salle de vente 
et seront traitées en stricte conformité avec la loi sur la protection générale des données 
( RGPD ). 

VERKOOPSVOORWAARDEN 
De koper betaalt contant, de hamerprijs in euro met bovenop een opgeld van 25% (27% 
voor kopers via Drouot Live en Invaluable). Voor originele kunst waarvan de kunstenaar 
minder dan 70 jaar overleden is, volgrecht van 4% op de hamerprijs vanaf € 2000. 
De verkoop van de kavels verloopt in de volgorde aangegeven in de cataloog. De biedingen 
beginnen aan ongeveer 80 % van de laagste schatting en verhogen ongeveer met 10 %. In 
geval van betwisting zal de verkoop van de betwiste kavel worden overgedaan. 
De veilinghouder behoudt zich het recht voor een bod te weigeren, zonder dat hij daarvoor 
een verklaring verschuldigd is. 
De koper onderschrijft door zijn bod de verkoopsvoorwaarden en erkent daarmee vooraf 
kennis te hebben genomen van de staat van het gekochte kavel. 
De veilinghouder kan een kavel opsplitsen of meerdere kavels in de cataloog samenvoegen. 
De kavels met twee of meer titels, series en tijdschriften of werken aangeduid met “n.c.”en 
“sold w.a.f.” zijn niet gecollationeerd en worden in geen geval teruggenomen. 
Elke koper wordt verondersteld voor eigen rekening op te treden. Hij kan zich tijdens de 
tentoonstelling vergewissen van de aard en van de staat van de aangeboden stukken. Eens 
toegewezen worden de kavels onder geen voorwendsel teruggenomen. Voor kavels via een 
kooporder verworven, dienen eventuele opmerkingen of klachten, ook in verband met de 
authenticiteit van de stukken, binnen de 14 dagen na de verkoop worden voorgelegd, of bij 
verzending binnen de 14 dagen na ontvangst der goederen. Eens deze termijn voorbij wordt 
elke terugzending of terugname geweigerd. 
De veilinghouder zal opdrachten van kandidaat-kopers die de veiling niet kunnen bijwonen, 
uitvoeren, zonder bijkomende kosten. De opdrachten zullen evenwel in € (exclusief het 
opgeld) worden vastgesteld en moeten ten laatste één dag voor de veiling gegeven worden. 
Bij identieke biedingen heeft het eerste geregistreerde bod voorrang. Telefonische biedingen 
kunnen aangevraagd worden voor de loten waarvan de laagste schatting minimum € 250 is 
en mits voorafgaande reservatie, ten laatste 2 dagen voor de veiling. Het veilinghuis is niet 
verantwoordelijk voor mogelijke problemen bij de telefoonverbindingen. 

Kandidaat-kopers, onbekend bij de veilinghouder, worden gevraagd identiteitsbewijzen en 
garanties voor te leggen. 
De kavels worden aan de koper overhandigd pas nadat het verschuldigde bedrag is betaald. 
Bijkomende kosten voor verpakking (€20 / zending), verzending, bankkosten en eventueel 
verzekering zijn ten laste van de koper. De verpakking en verzending gebeuren onder de 
volledige verantwoordelijkheid van de koper. De veilinghouder is niet verantwoordelijk 
voor eventuele ongelukken of fouten gemaakt door de post- en/of verzendingsdiensten. 
Alle aankopen moeten twee weken na ontvangst van de factuur worden betaald. Goederen 
worden pas na betaling verstuurd. De veilinghouder is niet meer verantwoordelijk voor de 
loten indien deze niet binnen de gestelde termijn betaald , afgehaald of opgestuurd kunnen 
worden.
Bij gebreke van betaling binnen de vastgestelde termijn is de veilinghouder gerechtigd 
een interest van 12% per jaar te innen op het verschuldigde bedrag. Na een maand kan 
de veilinghouder de verkoop ontbinden, en over de goederen beschikken en ze opnieuw 
verkopen op kosten van de koper die in gebreke is gebleven. 
In geval van betwisting zijn enkel de rechtbanken van Brussel bevoegd. 
De wet van 15/08/2020 naar Belgische recht ter implementering van de Europese 
Directieven 2018/843 en 2015/849 betreffende de preventie van witwasoperaties en/of 
van de financiering van terroristische activiteiten verplicht alle actoren in de kunst- en 
antiquiteitenhandel, inclusief de veilinghuizen, de identiteit te vragen en te registreren van 
alle betrokken partijen met een rekening ten bedrage van € 10.000,00 of meer; voor een 
firma dienen de statuten of de identiteit van de uiteindelijke begunstigde(n) opgevraagd. 
Alle gegevens zijn exclusief ter discretie van het veilinghuis en zullen worden behandeld met 
strikte inachtneming van de wet op de “General Data Protection Regulation”.

CONDITIONS OF SALE
The purchaser shall pay, strictly cash, the hammer price, in €, together with a premium of 
25 % (27% for those operating by Drouot Live and Invaluable), eventually plus the resale 
tax, if applicable: 4 % for hammer prices from € 2000 on, only for original art and if the 
author died less than 70 years ago.
The auction follows the order indicated by the catalogue. The biddings start at about 80 % 
of the lowest estimate and each bid must be ± 10% higher than the previous one. In case of 
a dispute the lot will be called again.
The auctioneer has the right to refuse a bid, and this without further explanation.
Each buyer by making a bid acknowledges the conditions of sale and the fact that he has 
inspected the purchased item.
The auctioneer has the right to split a lot or join several lots.
Lots with two or more titles, series or periodicals, or lots with a mention “n.c.” and ‘’sold 
w.a.f.’’are not collated and cannot be returned.
Each buyer is supposed to buy for his own account and cannot claim any commission. Each 
bidder should inspect the lots during the exhibition. Under no circumstances can an item, 
once sold, be returned. For lots acquired through absentee bidding, remarks or complaints, 
also concerning the authenticity of the items, should be formulated within 2 weeks after the 
auction, and in case of shipping within 2 weeks after reception. After that delay no item 
can be returned.
In case purchasers are prevented from attending the sale personally, the auctioneer will 
execute their bids in €, without extra charge (except the premium). Bidding orders must 
reach the auctioneer at least 24 hours before the sale. In the event of identical bids, the 
earliest received will take precedence. Bidding by telephone will only be accepted for items 
with minimum estimate higher than € 250. Reservation of a telephone line must be made at 
least 2 days before the auction. The auctioneer cannot be held responsible for any problem 
due to difficulties with telephone connections.
Bidders unknown to the auctioneer, can be asked to submit credentials and/or a guarantee.
Lots purchased will not be delivered to the buyer until he has made payment in full of the 
total amount due.
Extra costs for packaging (€20 / shipment), payment, insurance and/or mailing are at the 
buyer’s expense. Packing and handling is at the entire risk of the buyer. The auctioneer 
is not responsible for any accidents or faults or omissions by the postal or carrier services.
All items must be paid in full within two weeks after receipt of the invoice. The auctioneer 
is not responsible for the lots if they are not paid, picked up or mailed within the prescribed 
period.
If a lot is not paid in full within 2 weeks, the auctioneer can charge an interest at 12 % per 
year. If full payment has not been made after one month, the auctioneer can rescind the sale 
of the lot(s) at any other auction. All charges being at the expense of the defaulting buyer.
Moreover, all conditions, as stated above in Dutch are valid.
The Belgian law dated 15/08/2020 transposes European Directives 2018/843 and 2015/849, 
whose aim is to prevent the use of the financial system for the purposes of money laundering 
or the financing of terrorism. This law requires all players in the arts and antiques businesses, 
including auction houses, to request and register the identity of all parties involved in any 
transaction whose value is €10,000 or more. If a party concerned is a company, we are also 
required to request information on the company statutes or the identity of the ultimate 
beneficiary. These data remain exclusively in the possession of the auction house, and will be 
processed in strict compliance with the General Data Protection legislation. 


